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September 30, 2021 

VIA E-FILE 
Rosemary Chiavetta 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
rchiavetta@pa.gov 

RE:  City of Lancaster – Water Department 
Water Rate Case   
Docket No. R-2021-3026682 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(a), the City of Lancaster files the attached general rate 
increase within the meaning of 66 Pa. C.S.A § 1308(d) (relating to voluntary changes in rates).   
This was filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission, today.  

Should you have any questions, please contact me.  

Sincerely, 

 
Courtney L. Schultz 

 
  
Encls. 
 
Cc:  Per enclosed certificate of service 
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the General Rate Filing upon the 

persons listed below via Electronic Mail: 

Richard A. Kanaskie, Director   Christine Maloni Hoover 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  Acting Interim Consumer Advocate 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  Office of Consumer Advocate 
rkanaskie@pa.gov     choover@paoca.org 
 
Teresa Wagner     Paul Diskin, Director 
Small Business Advocate    Bureau of Technical Utility Services 
Office of Small Business Advocate   Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
tereswagne@pa.gov     pdiskin@pa.gov 
 
Erin Laudenslager, Manager    David Huff, Supervisor 
Bureau of Technical Utility Services   Bureau of Technical Utility Services 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
elaudensla@pa.gov     dhuff@pa.gov 
 
Darren Gill, Deputy Director 
Bureau of Technical Utility Services 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
dgill@pa.gov  
     
  
 

/s/ Courtney L. Schultz_________________ 
Courtney L. Schultz, Esq. (ID # 306479) 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 
1500 Market Street 
Centre Square West, 38th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
(215) 972-7717 
courtney.schultz@saul.com  
Counsel for City of Lancaster 

DATED:  September 30, 2021  
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PARA VER ESTA NOTIFICACIÓN EN ESPAÑOL, FAVOR DE IR A LA  
PAGINA WEB DE LA CIUDAD WWW.CITYOFLANCASTERPA.COM 

Dated:  September 30, 2021 

38894245.1 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES 

To Our Customers: 
 
The City of Lancaster (“City”) is filing a request with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) to 
increase your water rates as of November 29, 2021.  This notice describes the City’s rate request, the PUC’s 
role, and what actions you can take. 
 
The City has requested an overall rate increase of $4,024,593 per year.  If the City’s entire request is approved, 
the total bill for a residential customer with a 5/8-inch meter, using 13,600 gallons per quarter would increase 
from $77.70 to $94.14 per quarter or by 21.2%. 
 
The total bill for a commercial customer with a 2-inch meter using 68,000 gallons per month would increase 
from $312.86 to $356.78 per month or by 14.0%. 
 
Rates for an industrial customer with a 2-inch meter using 430,000 gallons per month would increase from 
$1,697.15 to $1,826.86 per month or by 7.6%. 
 
To find out your customer class or how the requested increase may affect your water bill, contact the City at 
717-291-4872. The rates requested by the City may be found in Supplement No. 46 to Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. 
No. 6. You may examine the material filed with the PUC which explains the requested increase and the reasons 
for it. A copy of this material is kept at the City Clerk’s office. Upon request, the City will send you the Statement 
of Reasons for Supplement No. 46 to Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 6, explaining why the rate increase has been 
requested. 
 
The state agency which approves rates for public utilities is the PUC. The PUC will examine the requested rate 
increase and can prevent existing rates from changing until it investigates and/or holds hearings on the request. 
The City must prove that the requested rates are reasonable. After examining the evidence, the PUC may grant 
all, some, or none of the request or may reduce existing rates. 
 
The PUC may change the amount of the rate increase or decrease requested by the utility for each customer 
class. As a result, the rate charged to you may be different than the rate requested by the City and shown above. 
 
There are three ways to challenge the City’s request to change its rates: 
 

1. You can file a formal complaint. If you want a hearing before a judge, you must file a formal complaint. 
By filing a formal complaint, you assure yourself the opportunity to take part in hearings about the rate 
increase request. All complaints should be filed with the PUC before November 30, 2021. If no formal 
complaints are filed, the Commission may grant all, some or none of the request without holding a 
hearing before a judge. 
 

2. You can send us a letter telling why you object to the requested rate increase. Sometimes there is 
information in these letters that makes us aware of problems with the City’s service or management. 
This information can be helpful when we investigate the rate request. 
 
Send your letter or request for a formal complaint form to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Post Office Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. 

 
3. You can be a witness at a public input hearing. Public input hearings are held if the Commission opens 

an investigation of the City’s rate increase request and if there is a large number of customers interested 
in the case. At these hearings you have the opportunity to present your views in person to the PUC judge 
hearing the case and the City representatives. All testimony given ‘‘under oath’’ becomes part of the 
official rate case record. These hearings are held in the service area of the City. 
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PRESS RELEASE 
September 30, 2021 

 

The City of Lancaster Bureau of Water (City) today filed a new tariff with the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission for an increase in water rates applicable to customers residing outside 
of the City.  The last time the City increased water rates was in 2015.  The new water rates are 
necessary to recover increased costs to provide water service and are scheduled to become 
effective on November 30, 2021.  The primary reason for the rate increase is to recoup the added 
capital investment in the City’s water facilities.  The City of Lancaster has requested an overall 
rate increase of $4,024,593 per year or 21.3%  
 
If the City’s entire request is approved, the total bill for a residential customer using 13,600 
gallons per quarter with a 5/8 inch meter would increase from $77.70 to $94.14 per quarter or by 
21.2%. The total bill for a commercial customer using 68,000 gallons per month with a 2-inch 
meter would increase from $312.86 to $356.78 per month or by 14.0%.  Rates for an industrial 
customer using 430,000 gallons per month with a 2-inch meter would increase from $1,697.15 to 
$1,826.86 per month or by 7.6%.  

For more information on the proposed increase or to find out how the requested increase may 
affect your water bill, please contact the City of Lancaster’s Customer Service Office at (717) 
735-3425. 
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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

DOCKET NO. R-2021-3026682 
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF PATRICK HOPKINS 

 

1.         Q. Please state your name and business address. 1 

A. My name is Patrick S. Hopkins and my business address is 120 North Duke Street, 2 

P.O. Box 1599 Lancaster, PA 17608-1599. 3 

2.         Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 

A. I am employed by the City of Lancaster (the “City”), as Business Administrator. 5 

3.         Q. How long have you been employed by the City? 6 

A. My current appointment to the position of Business Administrator was approved 7 

by the City Council on January 3, 2006, and I have remained in this position 8 

continuously since that time. 9 

4.         Q. What other positions have you held with the City? 10 

A. In July 1994 I was hired by the City as the Assistant to the Mayor.  I was later 11 

appointed as Acting Business Administrator and remained in that position until 12 

January 1998.  13 

5.         Q. Please describe your duties and responsibilities. 14 

A. As Business Administrator, I am responsible for oversight and direction of the 15 

Bureaus of Accounting, Human Resources, Information Technology, and 16 

Procurement and Collections (Treasury).  I am also the City’s Chief Financial 17 

Officer and responsible for the preparation and administration of the City’s annual 18 

budget, which includes the budget for the Water Enterprise Fund (“the Water 19 

Fund”).20 
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6.         Q. What is your educational background? 1 

A. I earned a Bachelor of Arts Degree from Franklin and Marshall College in 1991, 2 

with a major in Government and a minor in Economics. 3 

7.         Q. Have you ever testified in a rate case proceeding before a Commission? 4 

A. Yes.  I testified on behalf of the City in its last two water rate cases, Docket Nos.  5 

R-2014-24108872 and R-2010-2179103.  I have also testified in the City’s last two 6 

sewer rate cases, Docket Nos. R-2012-2310366 and R-2019-301955. 7 

8.         Q. What is the purpose of your Direct Testimony? 8 

A. My testimony describes the City’s financial organization and accounting systems 9 

and also explains the City’s responses to several of the filing requirements, 10 

including its internal and independent audit process, major accounting changes, and 11 

revenue accounting.  In addition, I will discuss the reasons for the City’s rate 12 

increase request, as well as the City’s request to increase its reconnection fee in the 13 

tariff.  14 

9.         Q. Can you briefly describe how the City is organized from a financial 15 
perspective? 16 

A. The City’s finances are segregated among more than 40 separate funds, each of 17 

which is a separate fiscal entity.  Of this total, more than 30 are miscellaneous grant 18 

and private purpose trust funds.  There are approximately 12 major operating funds 19 

including, but not limited to, the General Fund, Sewer Enterprise Fund (“Sewer 20 

Fund”), Water Fund, Solid Waste and Recycling Enterprise Fund, and the 21 

Stormwater Management Enterprise Fund.  Additional operating funds include 22 

Capital Projects Funds, Liquid Fuels Fund, Trust and Charities Fund, the Police, 23 

Fire and Non-Uniformed Employees’ Pension Trust Funds, Community 24 
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Development Block Grant Fund, and the Longs Park Commission Fund, among 1 

others.  2 

All water system revenues flow through the Water Fund.  The Water Fund 3 

also pays all of the direct operation and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses of the 4 

water system.  Direct and indirect expenses for services relating to the water system 5 

which are provided by other City departments are paid for by the General Fund, 6 

which expenses are reimbursed by the Water Fund to the General Fund based on 7 

an annual cost allocation study performed by a firm contracted by the City of 8 

Lancaster.  These services include, but are not limited to: human resources, 9 

accounting, information technology, billing and revenue collection and other 10 

administrative services.  These services also include the management and oversight 11 

of the Water Fund by the Mayor of the City, the Director of the Department of 12 

Public Works, as well as legal services provided by the City Solicitor. 13 

Capital improvements to the water system are paid for through the Water 14 

Fund.  The Water Fund receives capital improvement funds primarily through the 15 

issuance of General Obligation (“GO”) bonds, but also from (i) the issuance of GO 16 

bank notes; (ii) loans administered by the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment 17 

Authority (PENNVEST)1; (iii) from certain federal, state and local grants; (iv) from 18 

Water Fund operating budget funds; and (v) interest earned on unexpended capital 19 

improvement funds.  Vendors and contractors are also paid for work performed on 20 

capital improvements from the Water Fund. 21 

 
1 The City’s PENNVEST Promissory Note for water system capital improvements not to exceed $10,550,000 was 
authorized by the Commission on March 11, 2021, in Docket No. S-2021-3024206. 



 

4 
 

10.         Q. Can you briefly describe the accounting system the City currently uses to track 1 
its revenues and expenses? 2 

A. The City operates its General Fund on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  3 

Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected during the current 4 

period or soon enough thereafter, generally 60 days, to pay liabilities for the current 5 

period.  Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, as is done 6 

under the accrual accounting method.  By contrast, debt service payments, expenses 7 

related to compensated absences and claims and judgments are recorded only when 8 

a payment is made.  All of the City’s enterprise funds (Sewer, Water, Solid Waste 9 

and Recycling, and Stormwater Management) are on a full accrual basis of 10 

accounting. 11 

11.         Q. What are the internal and independent audit processes used by the City to 12 
ensure the appropriateness of its financial accounting? 13 

A. Internal controls include a defined separation of accounting duties within the 14 

Bureau of Accounting to (i) ensure no one individual has the ability to record 15 

inappropriate transactions, and (ii) provide a check against the recording of 16 

erroneous transactions.  The accounting system used by the City has its own 17 

controls which prevent any accounts payable from being processed for payment 18 

unless funds are available in the line item or items being charged.  If a line item has 19 

been depleted and additional charges need to be made against that line item, the 20 

department director and Business Administrator must provide approval for a budget 21 

transfer from another line item account in that department’s budget in the same 22 

fund. 23 

The City’s elected Controller also reviews and must approve all purchase 24 

requisitions for purchases of $3,000 or more, and all purchases of $21,300 or more 25 
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are made following a public bidding process.  The public bidding limit is 1 

established by state law for Third Class Cities and is adjusted on an annual basis.  2 

The current limit was made effective January 1, 2021.   3 

In addition, the Bureau of Accounting performs bank reconciliations on a 4 

monthly basis and reviews cash balances in the City’s various accounts on a daily 5 

basis.  The City operates on a January 1 to December 31 fiscal year.  At the end of 6 

each fiscal year, Bureau of Accounting personnel prepare audit work papers to be 7 

given to the City’s independent auditor for review.  The City’s current independent 8 

auditor, Maher Duessel, performs the annual audit with field work usually 9 

performed in April and typically completes a final audit and issues the City’s 10 

audited financial statements by July 30.  The COVID-19 pandemic has delayed the 11 

issuance of final audited financial statements in both 2020 and 2021.  Maher 12 

Duessel issued the audited financial statements for the City for fiscal year 2020 on 13 

September 10, 2021. 14 

12.         Q. Why is the City seeking a rate increase at this time? 15 

A. The specific reasons for the City’s proposal to increase its rates for water service 16 

are as follows: (i) to provide sufficient revenues to enable it to continue the proper 17 

discharge of its public duty to furnish adequate, safe, and reliable water service 18 

pursuant to the safe drinking water standards prescribed and enforced by the 19 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection; (ii) to provide the cash flow 20 

necessary to continue to operate, maintain and renew its facilities properly and meet 21 

its financial obligations, including state-mandated Minimum Municipal Obligation 22 

payments to the City’s employee pension plans and semi-annual debt service 23 
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payments for all debt issuances; and (iii) to afford the opportunity to achieve an 1 

adequate rate of return on the original cost invested in the water property. 2 

13.         Q. Have there been any major changes in accounting procedures since the 3 
conclusion of the last rate filing, and are any such changes anticipated? 4 

  A. Yes. Pursuant to the Commission’s Order dated July 14, 2011, the City 5 

implemented Government Accounting Standards Board Statement (“GASB”) 45 6 

requirements relating to accounting for the City’s liabilities for other than pension 7 

post-employment benefits (“OPEB”).  That Commission Order provided authority 8 

for the City to create an OPEB Trust Fund to which the City makes monthly 9 

contributions to fund the jurisdictional portion of the City’s OPEB liabilities for 10 

Water Fund employees and retirees. 11 

Beginning with the City’s 2018 fiscal year (January 1, 2018 through 12 

December 31, 2018), GASB Statement 75 replaced GASB Statement 45.  Both 13 

GASB 45 and GASB 75 deal with how government entities must calculate and 14 

disclose their OPEB liabilities.  GASB 45 and GASB 75 serve the same purpose, 15 

which is to value an entity’s OPEB liabilities.  Both GASB Standards require a 16 

calculation of a present liability for future non-pension benefits for employees and 17 

retirees, also known as the “Actuarial Accrued Liability” in GASB 45 and the 18 

“Total OPEB Liability” in GASB 75.  The two standards differ, however, in how 19 

the liability is disclosed on financial statements.  GASB 45 recognized the liability 20 

within a footnote of the financial statements, with only a portion of the total liability 21 

going on the books through the “Net OPEB Obligation.”  Whereas, GASB 75 does 22 

away with the “Net OPEB Obligation,” requiring the full liability to be recognized 23 

immediately on the balance sheet. 24 
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In addition to the change from implementation of GASB 45 to GASB 75, 1 

the City also modified the calculation used to determine the jurisdictional OPEB 2 

Trust Fund contribution made to the Water OPEB Trust Fund.  This change was 3 

made pursuant to a similar change relating to the calculation of the City’s 4 

jurisdictional contribution to the Sewer OPEB Trust Fund that was agreed to in the 5 

settlement of the City’s most recent sewer base rate case (in Docket No. R-2019-6 

3010955).  The relevant portion of this settlement related to the OPEB Trust Fund 7 

deposit calculation stated: 8 

The PUC jurisdictional customers’ share of the ARC 9 
[Annual Required Contribution] shall be determined by an 10 
Actuarial Study that separately identifies an ARC for PUC-11 
jurisdictional customers, separate and apart from the 12 
obligations of the inside-City customers.  This provision 13 
alters the methodology for calculating the OPEB ARC 14 
developed in past rate proceedings to ensure that 15 
jurisdictional customers do not bear an increased obligation 16 
as a result of the City’s decision to not fund the non-17 
jurisdictional portion of the ARC.2 18 

 Accordingly, the City modified its OPEB Trust Fund calculation for both the Sewer 19 

and Water Funds’ OPEB Trust Funds.  In each case, the City provides the PUC-20 

approved Cost of Service Study allocation of the PUC-jurisdictional Cost of 21 

Service to its consulting Actuary (Conrad Siegel Actuaries).  Following completion 22 

of the City’s biennial GASB 75 report (performed by Conrad Siegel as of January 23 

1st of each even numbered year), Conrad Siegel now performs another calculation 24 

that determines what the City’s ARC would have been under the provisions of 25 

GASB 45 and, using the allocation of the Cost of Service for PUC-jurisdictional 26 

 
2 PUC v. City of Lancaster – Wastewater, Docket No. R-2019-3010955, Recommended Decision, dated February 5, 
2020, at 8 (citing paragraph 6.b.(2) of the Settlement), as adopted by Commission Order dated March 12, 2020. 
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customers, determines the annual amount to be deposited into the Sewer and Water 1 

OPEB Trust Funds that apply only to the PUC-jurisdictional customers. 2 

  Conrad Siegel first performed this modified ARC calculation in 2020 3 

following the completion of the above-referenced sewer rate case, which used the 4 

January 1, 2018 GASB 75 report results.  Conrad Siegel has subsequently provided 5 

the same modified ARC calculation to be used for the City’s 2021 & 2022 OPEB 6 

Trust Fund deposits using the January 1, 2020 GASB 75 report results.  7 

14.         Q. How does the City procure the necessary financing for all of its capital projects 8 
for its water system, which is one of the primary reasons for this rate case? 9 

  A. The City’s primary source of financing capital projects is through the issuance of 10 

GO municipal bonds.  Rather than issue revenue bonds separately for its Water 11 

Fund and Sewer Fund, the City develops a citywide capital needs list for which it 12 

issues GO bonds backed by the full faith, credit and taxing authority of the City.  13 

Issuing GO bonds results in an interest expense savings as compared to revenue 14 

bonds, because bonds backed by a city’s full taxing authority typically have a lower 15 

interest rate than non-tax backed revenue bonds.  This is certainly true in the City’s 16 

case, because the City has achieved and maintained an A3 bond rating from 17 

Moody’s Investors Service (“Moody’s”). 18 

The City’s bond rating from Moody’s was most recently affirmed in a report 19 

dated September 17, 2021 and released in advance of the City’s issuance of 20 

approximately $35.2 million in GO bonds approved by the City Council on 21 

September 21, 2021.  The GO Bonds Series of 2021 were issued to refinance the 22 

City’s GO Bonds Series of 2011, the GO Note Series of 2015, and portions of the  23 

GO Bonds Series 2016 and GO Bonds Series of 2019. 24 
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Because the City issues GO bonds to finance water system capital projects, 1 

both its inside-City (non-jurisdictional) and jurisdictional customers gain the 2 

interest rate benefit of GO bonds versus revenue bonds.  The City’s financial 3 

advisor has previously estimated that City-backed GO bonds have an interest rate 4 

approximately fifty basis points (0.50%) lower than what could be achieved if the 5 

City issued bonds backed only by the revenues of the Water Fund alone.  The spread 6 

between GO bond and revenue bond interest rates represents a significant savings 7 

to the Water Fund and its customers on the approximately $205,000,000 of 8 

outstanding Water Fund related debt as of December 31, 2020.  That being said, 9 

the vast majority of the non-jurisdictional customers are also the City taxpayers 10 

upon whom the burden of the GO guarantee is placed.  The Water Fund’s 11 

jurisdictional customers, who comprise approximately 65% of the total water 12 

system customers, receive the benefit of the lower GO bond interest rates with none 13 

of the associated risk of the full taxing authority guarantee because the City has no 14 

taxing authority outside of its own municipal borders.  The result is that the 15 

jurisdictional customers receive an interest rate subsidy guaranteed by the non-16 

jurisdictional customers who live and/or own property in, and pay taxes to, the City.  17 

Moody’s discusses the City’s GO debt burden in its September 17, 2021 18 

report stating, “Lancaster City, PA’s (A3) tax base continues to expand and 19 

diversify, and management reports sizeable new developments currently underway 20 

that will add to tax rolls in the medium term.  The relative strength of the city’s 21 

base, particularly given its very high overall leverage, is an important positive 22 
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factor to its credit profile.”3  The high debt burden of the City, and specifically the 1 

General Obligation debt issue, is further described in the Moody’s report when it 2 

states: 3 

[t]he majority of this debt, roughly $287 million of the total 4 
$412 million now outstanding (69%), was issued for the 5 
benefit of the city’s enterprise funds, though it also carries a 6 
general obligation pledge.  Due to demonstrated weakness in 7 
the enterprise funds, we believe that at least a portion of this 8 
debt is being supported by the general fund, which drives 9 
high fixed costs. High fixed costs as a material limitation to 10 
financial flexibility; a particular concern for Lancaster, as it 11 
cannot unilaterally increase rates for a large percentage of its 12 
water and sewer customers.4   13 

This rate filing and the increased revenues that it would provide for the 14 

Water Fund represent a necessary effort to recover a reasonable rate of return on 15 

the City’s investment in the water system, to pay for continued increases in the cost 16 

to operate and maintain the water system, and to provide funds necessary to cover 17 

approximately $12 million in annual debt service in the Water Fund. 18 

15.         Q. Is the City requesting any modifications to any of the fees contained in the 19 
water tariff in connection with this rate case? 20 

  A. Yes.  In particular, the City is requesting to increase the current fee for reconnection 21 

of service, following disconnection, in Section 8.C. (Supplement No. 41 to Tariff 22 

Water – PA PUC No. 6, 4th Revised Page No. 18) from its current level of $83.00.  23 

The City is currently engaged with a firm to conduct a City fee study to document 24 

the City’s costs incurred to perform certain specialized services for which it charges 25 

fees.  The aim of the fee study is to determine the full cost of each service so the 26 

 
3 Lancaster (City of) PA: Update to credit opinion, Moody’s Investor Service, dated September 17, 2021, at 1 
(emphasis added).  A copy of this Moody’s Opinion is attached hereto as Exhibit PH-1. 
4 Id. at 4. 
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City can modify its fee schedule to set fees for full recovery of the associated cost 1 

of each specialized service provided.  Among the fees being studied is the water 2 

service reconnection fee.  While the final study is not yet complete, it will be 3 

completed during the course of this rate proceeding and the City will provide 4 

relevant documentation of its costs related to water service reconnections as soon 5 

as they are available. 6 

16. Q. Does this complete your Direct Testimony?7 

A. Yes, it does.8 
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Lancaster (City of) PA
Update to credit opinion

Summary
Lancaster City, PA's (A3) tax base continues to expand and diversify, and management reports
sizeable new developments currently underway that will add to tax rolls in the medium term.
The relative strength of the city's base, particularly given its very high overall leverage, is an
important positive factor to its credit profile.

These attributes are weighed against a liquidity position that continues to be slim relative to
its combined general fund and utility budgets, and the narrow financial position of its utilities
was worsened in fiscal 2020 due to the coronavirus pandemic. While general fund revenues,
like property and earned income taxes, have remained relatively stable through fiscal 2021,
higher delinquencies, as well as higher debt service costs that were not matched by rate
increases, drove a deficit for the water fund in fiscal 2020. Further, excluding federal aid
received through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA), management has adopted budgets
that include structural operating deficits for the general, water, and sewer funds in fiscal
2021.

The ability to achieve structural operating balance for the city's general fund, as well as for
its water and sewer utilities, will be key to Lancaster's credit profile going forward. The city is
slated to receive nearly $40 million of federal aid through ARPA.

Credit strengths

» Modestly growing tax base with new development anticipated in the near term

» Institutional presence from Franklin & Marshall College and Lancaster General Hospital,
now part of the University of Pennsylvania Health System (Aa3 stable)

Credit challenges

» Low wealth and income indices

» Extremely high debt burden

» Very low liquidity

Rating outlook
Outlooks are not typically assigned to local government issuers with this amount of debt
outstanding.
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Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Material, sustained improvement in the city's liquidity

» Significant reduction in debt burden

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Further worsening of the general and utility funds' liquidity position

» Further debt issuance / increase in fixed costs

» Material deterioration of the tax base and income and wealth indices

Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Lancaster City, PA 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Economy/Tax Base

Total Full Value ($000) $2,127,814 $2,225,206 $2,220,631 $2,347,352 $2,341,501 

Population              59,341              59,556              59,503              59,433                      -   

Full Value Per Capita $35,857 $37,363 $37,320 $39,496 N/A

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 60.7% 63.2% 64.7% 68.4% 0.0%

Finances

Operating Revenue ($000) $50,227 $50,962 $53,235 $56,837 $55,895 

Fund Balance ($000) $11,847 $13,070 $13,622 $15,343 $14,861 

Cash Balance ($000) $106 $106 $115 $4,242 $0 

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 23.6% 25.6% 25.6% 27.0% 26.6%

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 7.5% 0.0%

Debt/Pensions

Net Direct Debt ($000) $298,852 $307,358 $412,748 $426,327 $422,519 

3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL ($000) $113,442 $123,581 $129,899 $141,100 $154,543 

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 14.0% 13.8% 18.6% 18.2% 18.0%

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 6.0x 6.0x 7.8x 7.5x 7.6x

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) 5.3% 5.6% 5.8% 6.0% 6.6%

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) 2.3x 2.4x 2.4x 2.5x 2.8x

Source: Moody's Investors Service, Lancaster audited financial statements

Profile
The city of Lancaster has a population of roughly 59,400 and is located in Lancaster County (Aa2) between Philadelphia (A2 stable) and
Harrisburg.

Detailed credit considerations

Economy and tax base: urban tax base with low income levels
The city's ongoing redevelopment continues to generate moderate tax base growth, with full value increasing roughly 3.2%, on
average, over the last five years, favorably outpacing median growth for the state of 2.1%. Full value now stands at nearly $2.5 billion, a
moderately sized tax base for a regional economic center in the Pennsylvania. Lancaster, located approximately 40 miles southeast of
the city of Harrisburg, is the seat of Lancaster County.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Management continues to note residential development downtown, particularly for higher-end retirement communities, as well as
some mixed use development with both residential and commercial components. The city also reports some multi-family development
underway - the first of its kind in more than 50 years - signaling continued expansion and diversification of the residential tax base.
The city particularly notes development projects recently approved for both Lancaster General Hospital, now part of the University of
Pennsylvania Health System, and also at the former site of the University of Pittsburgh Medical Center. Both institutions own land in
Lancaster that will be redeveloped for mixed use; the projects will ultimately add to the city's taxable base.

Though development continues to incrementally expand the city's base, its socioeconomic indicators have remained low with median
family income at just 68% of the nation, and a high poverty rate at 24%. As of July 2021, unemployment in Lancaster County is still
somewhat elevated at 7.4%, compared to a more moderate US unemployment rate of 5.7%, according to the US Bureau of Labor
Statistics.

Financial operations and reserves: weak reserves and liquidity versus the city's overall operations
City funds have been impacted by the continued effects of the coronavirus pandemic, though we anticipate that federal aid received
through ARPA will help to smooth near-term challenges. Lancaster expects to receive a considerable $39 million through ARPA, to be
spent over the next three fiscal years. Nevertheless, the city's ability to achieve long-term structural balance without the use of one-
time aid, particularly in its cash-strapped utilities, remains a key credit concern.

The city posted a moderate general fund deficit for fiscal 2020 of $393,000, inclusive of $830,000 from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
and Economic Security (CARES) Act. Favorably, the city's primary revenue sources - property and earned income tax - remained fairly
stable through fiscal 2020 and continue to show resiliency in fiscal 2021. Revenues that were more sensitive to business closures and
people-movement restrictions, like fees and fines and parking revenues, were more harshly impacted, though this was somewhat offset
by gains in real estate transfer tax revenue. All together, general fund revenue declined by 1.7% in fiscal 2020.

Lancaster ended fiscal 2020 with a general fund balance of $15 million, or 26.6% of revenue. However, fund balance is highly illiquid -
more than 88% of the city's general fund reserve is attributable to receivables from its water and sewer utilities. The city's $13.3 million
interfund receivable is up by $2.5 million year-over-year. The general fund continues to support its utilities, and we expect this trend to
persist in the near term given increased customer delinquencies as a result of the pandemic. The city's decision to forego a rate case to
the Pennsylvania Utility Commission (PUC) last year will also have an impact in 2021. Nevertheless, given anticipated 2021 refinancing
savings and expected available ARPA funds, management expects actual 2021 results to outperform adopted budgets in the general,
sewer and water funds.

At year end 2020, the cash position in the water and sewer funds is almost entirely restricted, made up of bond proceeds that cannot
legally be used for operations, and the city's audited (modified accrual) general fund cash position was a distressing $0 at fiscal 2020
year end. Cash-based figures, do, however, look somewhat better than audited results; at June 30, 2021 end, the city's 12 month
average general fund cash position was a healthier $13.2 million. Concerningly, however, the water fund's average cash position is just
$1.2 million in 2021, just about half of what it was last year. And the sewer fund continues to report a negative average cash position of
-$1.35 million. The sewer fund has operated with a cash deficit in nearly every month of the last three years. While a sizeable water rate
increase was implemented in January of 2020, which facilitated a positive cash position for the fund last year, increased delinquencies
coupled with higher debt service costs served to again weaken water fund liquidity in 2021, with negative cash positions reported in
each month since April.

City management reports that about half of its total ARPA allocation, or roughly $19 million, has been received as of July 2021. The
city has thus far encumbered just $9.6 million of that first tranche of aid, leaving $10 million of liquidity available for fiscal 2021. Some
of the ARPA aid could potentially be used to shore up the water and sewer funds in the near term. The remaining $20 million of ARPA
allocation will be received during fiscal 2022.

Liquidity
The general fund's 2020 audited cash position was reportedly $0, though management reports that this is an accounting adjustment
due to the timing of some state grants, where money has been expended but not yet reimbursed. The water and sewer funds' year
end unrestricted cash positions are extremely limited, with reported cash of $300,000 and $310,000, respectively, at year end. The
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restricted monies on the balance sheet of both funds are fully comprised of bond proceeds and cannot be used to support day to day
operations.

Debt and pensions: outsized debt burden with above-average pension obligations
The city's 18% net direct debt burden, inclusive of its guaranteed issuance for the city's parking authority, is substantially higher than
the medians for peers in the commonwealth (0.8%) and the nation (1.2%) and will remain elevated in the long term, given a payout of
just 60% in 20 years and the potential for additional borrowing.

The majority of this debt, roughly $287 million of the total $412 million now outstanding (69%), was issued for the benefit of the city's
enterprise funds, though it also carries a general obligation pledge. Due to demonstrated weakness in the enterprise funds, we believe
that at least a portion of this debt is being supported by the general fund, which drives high fixed costs. High fixed costs as a material
limitation to financial flexibility; a particular concern for Lancaster, as it cannot unilaterally increase rates for a large percentage of its
water and sewer customers.

Also included in the city's net direct debt calculation is approximately is $63 million of existing debt guaranteed by the city for the
Parking and Redevelopment Authorities, as well as an additional $5 million issued by the Parking Authority in 2020, which also carries
the city's guarantee. To date, the city has never had to make payments on these guarantees.

We note that the city is party to an EPA consent order for combined sewer overflows during wet weather events as of December 2017.
The cost to address these sewer overflows has yet to be fully determined, though management expects that additional debt will be
required in the medium term to address the consent order.

Legal security
The city has pledged its full faith credit and taxing power to its general obligation bonds, as well as its guaranteed Parking Authority
bonds. All of the city's debt carries its general obligation pledge; there is no revenue debt associated with the water and sewer utilities.

Debt structure
All of the debt is fixed rate and amortizes over the long term.

Debt-related derivatives
The city is not party to any derivative agreements.

Pensions and OPEB
Lancaster administers three pension plans for its municipal employees, fire, and police. The city's adjusted net pension liability, under
Moody's methodology for adjusting reported pension data, is above-average at 3.19 times revenues at fiscal 2020 year end. The city
also sponsors and administers three OPEB plans, which cover substantially all employees.

The city has contributed 100% of its actuarially required contribution for both its pensions and OPEB plans, which totaled a combined
$11.86 million in 2020, or an elevated 20% of revenue.

Balance sheet leverage is precariously high, with total debt of $423 million, an adjusted net pension liability of $155 million, and an
adjusted net OPEB liability of $157 million, for total obligations of $735 million, or a very considerable 29% of full value.

For fiscal 2020, fixed costs for debt service, pensions, and OPEB totaled $21 million, or roughly 20% of general fund plus the utility
funds' total gross revenue. We continue to note that Lancaster's overall fixed costs are a material credit concern. Future credit reviews
will focus on management's ability to increase utility rates sufficiently enough to support allocated debt and utility operations in their
entirety.

ESG considerations
Environmental
Lancaster faces high risk of extreme rainfall, though this is not a material credit profile consideration at this time.

Social
Social considerations are material and include the city’s overall socio-economic profile and wealth indicators, all of which are discussed
in the tax base and economy section above.
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Governance
Governance considerations are also material to the credit profile. The city cannot increase rates for portions of its water and sewer
operations autonomously, which continues to hamper management's ability to achieve consistent structural balance in these funds.

Management will smooth revenue losses with ARPA funds, which is the intended use of federal aid, and should alleviate projected
budget deficits in the near term. However, future reviews will consider whether management is able to avoid a revenue “cliff” once
federal monies are fully spent down, and whether sustained structural operating balance can be achieved without the use of one-time
funds.

Pennsylvania Cities have an institutional framework score of “Aa”, which is strong. Cities major revenue sources, property taxes, are
moderately predictable but most cities are also exposed to economically sensitive income taxes. Unpredictable revenue fluctuations
tend to be moderate, or between 5-10% annually. Across the sector, fixed and mandated costs are generally less than 25% of
expenditures. However, Pennsylvania has public sector unions, which can limit the ability to cut expenditures. Unpredictable
expenditure fluctuations tend to be moderate, between 5-10% annually.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a local
government’s credit profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible
notching adjustments dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but
rather to provide a standard platform from which to analyze and compare local government credits.

Exhibit 2

Lancaster City, PA

Scorecard Factors and Subfactors Measure Score

Economy/Tax Base (30%) 
[1]

Tax Base Size: Full Value (in 000s) $2,494,695 Aa

Full Value Per Capita $41,975 A

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 68.4% Baa

Finances (30%)

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 26.6% Aa

5-Year Dollar Change in Fund Balance as % of Revenues 6.3% A

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 0.0% Ba

5-Year Dollar Change in Cash Balance as % of Revenues -0.2% Baa

Notching Adjustments:
[2]

Other Scorecard Adjustment Related to Finances: Down

Management (20%)

Institutional Framework Aa Aa

Operating History: 5-Year Average of Operating Revenues / Operating Expenditures (x) 1.0x Baa

Debt and Pensions (20%)

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 16.5% B & Below

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 7.4x B & Below

3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Full Value (%) 6.2% Baa

3-Year Average of Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability / Operating Revenues (x) 2.8x A

Notching Adjustments:
[2]

Other Scorecard Adjustment Related to Debt and Pensions: Up

Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Baa1

Assigned Rating A3

[1] Economy measures are based on data from the most recent year available.
[2] Notching Factors are specifically defined in the US Local Government General Obligation Debt methodology.
[3] Standardized adjustments are outlined in the GO Methodology Scorecard Inputs publication.
Source: US Census Bureau, Moody's Investors Service
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BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

DOCKET NO. R-2021-3026682 
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF STEPHEN CAMPBELL 

 
 
1. Q. Please state your name and business address. 1 

A. My name is Stephen Campbell and my business address is Lancaster City Hall, 120 2 

North Duke Street, P.O. Box 1599, Lancaster, PA 17608-1599. 3 

2. Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 4 

A. I am employed by the City of Lancaster (the “City”), as Director of Public Works. 5 

3. Q. How long have you been employed by the City? 6 

A. My current appointment to the position of Director of Public Works was approved 7 

by the City Council on December 10, 2019 and I have remained in this position 8 

continuously since January 2020. 9 

4. Q. What are your responsibilities for the City in your role as Director of Public 10 
Works? 11 

A. As the Director of Public Works, my responsibilities include managing the City’s 12 

operations and infrastructure including eight bureaus within the department: 13 

Engineering, Operations (Streets and Traffic, Parks), Public Buildings, Solid Waste 14 

and Recycling, Public Art, Wastewater, Stormwater and Water. 15 

5. Q. Please briefly describe your educational background and your prior work 16 
experience? 17 

A. I earned a Bachelor of Architecture from Carnegie-Mellon University in 1979, and 18 

a Master of Architecture in Urban Design from Harvard in 1981.  I ran my own 19 

Architecture office in Harlem until 1990, when I entered public service in New 20 

York City’s Department of Design and Construction, and served in the rank of 21 

Deputy Assistant Commissioner over capital construction for the public service 22 



 

2  

agencies.  In 1996, I returned to the private sector and consulted with NYC in the 1 

development of high performance (green) guidelines for buildings (1999) and 2 

notably, for public works infrastructure (2005).  I then lived abroad for three years, 3 

teaching architecture and capital planning at Lebanon’s American University of 4 

Beirut, and working in the Planning Department of the international firm of Dar Al 5 

Handasah.  I returned to the states in 2007, and in 2008 returned to public service, 6 

with the City of Washington, D.C.’s Department of General Services (“DGS”), 7 

serving briefly as Deputy Director for its Construction Division and several years 8 

leading DGS’ Planning Office.  In January of 2020, I became the Director of The 9 

Department of Public Works here in Lancaster, PA for the City. 10 

6. Q. In your Capacity as the Director of Public Works are you familiar with the 11 
water system owned and operated by the City? 12 

A. Yes.  My role as Director of Public Works is to manage the day-to-day functions 13 

of the water system that serves the City as well as the 10 municipalities outside of 14 

the City.  The Water Bureau is comprised of operations that include two water 15 

filtration plants, transmission and distribution, pumping stations, water tanks 16 

located throughout the system, a water storage reservoir, water meter reading, 17 

repair and installation, and a water laboratory accredited by the Pennsylvania 18 

Department of Environmental Protection. 19 

7. Q. Have you ever testified in a Rate Case proceeding before a Commission? 20 

A. No.   21 



 

3  

8. Q. What is the purpose of your Direct Testimony? 1 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to give an overview of the City Water Bureau’s 2 

operations, the City’s capital improvement projects, and the City’s request for a rate 3 

increase.  4 

9. Q. Have you prepared any exhibits which present and support the City’s claim in 5 
this proceeding? 6 

A. Yes.  I have prepared three exhibits.  Exhibit SC-1 is the proposed City rates for 7 

each class of customer inside and outside the City.  Exhibit SC-2 shows the City’s 8 

current 5-year capital plan for projects necessary for serving the PUC’s 9 

jurisdictional customers.  Finally, Exhibit SC-3 is Supplement No. 46 to Water 10 

Tariff No. 6, which shows the proposed changes to the rates and terms and 11 

conditions contained in the City’s tariff for water service to its outside customers. 12 

10. Q. Are you familiar with this rate filing made by the City which is the subject of 13 
this proceeding in which your Direct Testimony is being offered? 14 

A. Yes. 15 

11. Q. What overall rate increase does the City seek by way of the instant rate filing? 16 

A. The City is requesting an overall increase of $4,024,593 (or 21.3%) from the 17 

outside City customers.  Please refer to Exhibit SC-1 which illustrates how each 18 

type of customer outside the City is affected by this proposed rate increase, on 19 

average. 20 

12. Q. When was the last time the City raised its water rates? 21 

A. The City’s last rate increase was effective on March 5, 2015.  22 
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13. Q. Could you briefly describe the overall service territory served by the City’s 1 
water system? 2 

A. The City’s water system currently serves all of the City, Lancaster Township, 3 

Manheim Township, Millersville Borough, West Lampeter Township, Pequea and 4 

portions of Manor, West Hempfield and East Hempfield Townships and East 5 

Lampeter.  The City water system also provides bulk water for resale to other public 6 

water suppliers through service agreements with the East Petersburg Borough 7 

Authority, Upper Leacock Township, West Earl Water Authority, East Hempfield 8 

Water Authority, and Northwestern Lancaster County Authority (Penn Township). 9 

14. Q. When did the City first begin to provide water service and when did it expand 10 
its service to other areas outside of the City limits? 11 

A. The City water system is a public water supply system owned and operated by the 12 

City, a Third Class City in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Since 1836, the 13 

City has provided water service to its customers. The water system has expanded 14 

from its initial 22 customers in the City proper to a regional water system serving 15 

approximately 47,712 customers, at the end of 2020.   16 

 Expansion of the water system occurred through customer and municipal 17 

requests for service and acquisition of adjacent water systems.  Initially, the City 18 

pumped Conestoga River water to a water reservoir located in Reservoir Park on 19 

the City’s east side and piped the water to its customers without significant 20 

treatment.  Water treatment using chemicals and settling basins started in 1888 21 

when the water pumping station was moved approximately 2 miles upstream to its 22 

present location. 23 

 From 1888 to 1925, the City pumped raw water across the Conestoga River 24 

to privately owned water treatment facilities where water was treated and purchased 25 
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by the City for delivery to the City customers through a growing network of pumps, 1 

tanks, and pipelines.  In 1925, the City purchased the water treatment facilities and 2 

brought the entire water system under municipal control.  The present 12-million 3 

gallon per day (mgd) rapid rate filter treatment plant at Conestoga was constructed 4 

adjacent to the former treatment facilities in 1933. 5 

 In the mid 1950s, the City formed the City of Lancaster Authority as a lease 6 

back authority to finance major water system improvements including an eight (8) 7 

mgd water treatment plant using the Susquehanna River, transmission pipelines, 8 

water storage tanks, and booster pump stations. 9 

 Around 1960, the City acquired the adjacent Lancaster Suburban Water 10 

Company and a few years later, acquired the Lancaster Township Water System, 11 

incorporating their distribution system into the City of Lancaster Authority’s 12 

system.  In the late 1960s, the Susquehanna Water treatment plant capacity was 13 

expanded to 24 mgd and a new 7.5 million gallon water storage reservoir was 14 

added. 15 

Smaller scale additions and improvements continued with a major system 16 

expansion by the acquisition of the Borough of Millersville Water System in 1998 17 

by the Lancaster Municipal Authority, formerly the City of Lancaster Authority. 18 

The City obtained authority over the system as evidenced by the granting of its 19 

Certificate of Public Convenience by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 20 

(“PUC”) in 1998 in Docket Nos. A-222240.F0003 and A- 222240F.2000. 21 

In 1999, the City took back the assets of the Lancaster Municipal Authority. 22 

Since such time, expansion continues with developer and municipal contributions 23 
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to the distribution system.  The City completed the construction in 2011 of two 1 

completely new water treatment plants to replace the existing Conestoga and 2 

Susquehanna treatment facilities.  3 

The finished water distribution system includes two high service pump 4 

stations, over 625 miles of distribution and transmission main, over 5,000 hydrants, 5 

47,712 customer water meters and service lines, 13,458 valves, five booster 6 

pumping stations, a 15 million gallon reservoir, four storage tank facilities, five 7 

pressure reducing valve stations, and a supervisory control and data acquisition 8 

(SCADA) system. 9 

15. Q. Please provide a comparative analysis of the number of customers served 10 
inside the City and the number of customers served outside the City?  11 

A. Currently, the City serves 14,924 residential accounts, 1,890 commercial accounts 12 

and 40 industrial accounts inside the City.  Outside of the City, we serve 28,914 13 

residential accounts, 1,870 commercial accounts, 69 industrial accounts and 5 14 

municipal resale accounts.  These customer counts are reflected in the table below. 15 

Customer Inside City Outside City Total 

Residential 14,924 28,914 43,838 

Commercial 1,890 1,870 3,760 

Industrial 40 69 109 

Total 16,854 30,858 47,712 

 16 
16. Q. Does the City maintain a long-term plan and schedule for improvements and 17 

water system upgrades? 18 

A. Yes.  19 
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17. Q. Could you please describe what that plan is. 1 

A. Yes.  The City had previously prepared a 20-Year Master Facilities Plan (“Facilities 2 

Plan”) for its water improvements and system upgrades, which was drafted in 2003 3 

as part of the evaluation of overall water system improvements, and which was 4 

revised in 2010.1  Since then, the City has been working on significant revisions to 5 

the Facilities Plan, which are currently undergoing review for approval to replace 6 

the prior versions of the Facilities Plan.  The new Facilities Plan will include not 7 

only improvements for 20-years, but will also project potential system 8 

improvements for 30- and 50-year periods. 9 

In the meantime, however, the City has developed a Five-Year Capital Plan 10 

for improvements needed for service to outside customers.  That plan is attached as 11 

Exhibit SC-2.  12 

18. Q. Could you provide us with an overview of the major system improvements that 13 
have been added to the water system since the last rate case in 2014?  14 

A. Yes, those projects are described below. 15 

East Pump Station - $2,500,000 16 

• The project generally comprised construction of a 1,920 square foot (SF) 17 
masonry Booster Pump Station building, including water pumping 18 
equipment, HVAC mechanical; chemical feed and electrical systems and 19 
Pump Station site improvements; construction of approximately 1,205 20 
linear feet (LF) of 24-inch ductile iron concrete lined (DICL) water main 21 
and restoration to paved areas and other areas disturbed by construction 22 
operations. This was completed in June 2016.  The pump station is owned 23 
by High Connector LLC and operated and maintained by the City.    24 

 
1 The City provided an outline of the 2010 revised Facilities Plan in its last base rate case, at Docket No. R-2014-
2418872, which was included as Exhibit CK-2 to the Direct Testimony of Charlotte A. Katzenmoyer. 
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Lititz Pike - $3,230,284.772 1 

• The project generally comprised of the abandonment of a section of existing 2 
water main and services and the construction of approximately 16,500 LF 3 
of 8-inch DICL water main with new services to replace the older system. 4 
The work included the installation of fire hydrants, valves, appurtenances, 5 
and restoration to areas disturbed by the construction operations. The 6 
project involved work on Lititz Pike between Village Drive and York Road 7 
and Hess Boulevard between Lititz Pike and the Hess Boulevard Pump 8 
Station.  This was completed in 2015.  9 

Various Water Main Replacements throughout system - $5,228,188.313 10 

• The project generally comprised the replacement of existing water mains 11 
and services in anticipation of street/roadway repaving by others (municipal 12 
or PENNDOT entities). This included the replacement of AC main in 13 
Quaker Hills and Bausman, and replacement of older cast iron main in the 14 
PUC territory in different streets.  The work completed was part of the 2018 15 
Watermain Replacement List and the 2019 Watermain replacement list 16 
bond items.  These projects were completed in 2018 and 2019, and the total 17 
cost includes the cost of work both inside and outside of the City.  Most of 18 
that work took place inside of the City, only $162,055.25 was outside of the 19 
City. 20 

Eastbrook Road Water Main Loop - $562,479.60 21 

• Created a loop by installing 2,700 LF of water main to tie in Route 30 with 22 
Route 340.  This work was completed in May 2017. 23 

  West Frederick Street (Millersville) - $350,000 (Estimated) Actual $211,736.32 24 

• The project generally comprised replacement of a water main in Millersville 25 
Borough that had extensive break history. This was a joint project with the 26 
Borough; as they replaced sewer mains, we used the same contractor to 27 
replace both sewer and water mains to gain an economy of scale and savings 28 
for customers.  This project is complete, with Phase 3 having been 29 
completed in April 2015 and Phase 4 completed in 2017.   30 

 
2 The project was budgeted at a cost of $3,632,825. 
3 The project was budgeted at a cost of $5,500,000. 
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  Lafayette Tank Repainting - $2,403,117.964 1 

• The project generally comprised the sanding and painting of a water tank 2 
and installation of a mixer.  The project was delayed and ultimate completed 3 
in June 2020.  The project was originally scheduled to be completed in 2016, 4 
but a “sound” was heard when the tank was draining and hit 93 feet.  As a 5 
result, the work was halted until a microgravity survey and some 6 
geotechnical testing could be performed, which occurred in 2017 and 2018. 7 
Based on the survey and geotechnical work it was determined that the tank 8 
required stabilization.  The tank stabilization was done in 2018 by Mar 9 
Allen.  The tank painting was bid in March 2019 and was supposed to start 10 
in April/May 2019, but the low bidder defaulted, and the performance bond 11 
was called in.  US tank was able to step in and start in July 2019; however, 12 
the cold weather hit and the tank work was not able to be completed and 13 
placed in-service until June 2020. 14 

Water Administration Building - $9,300,000 15 

• The Water Administration Building was constructed to consolidate 16 
decentralized staff in the meter shop, water lab and Transmission and 17 
Distribution offices and eliminate outdated, antiquated facilities, improve 18 
productivity/efficiencies and improve Conestoga Water Plant security from 19 
public access to the administrative functions of these units.  This work was 20 
completed in December 2017.  21 

Conestoga Membranes -$2,185,610 22 

• The project generally comprised of replacement of the membranes at the 23 
Conestoga Water Plant.  This was necessary because the membranes must 24 
be replaced every seven to ten years per the manufacturer, and the 25 
membranes’ performance proved they needed to be replaced.  The work was 26 
completed in March 2020. 27 

  Susquehanna Membranes -$1,092,078 28 

• The project generally comprised of replacement of three (3) of the eight (8) 29 
membrane trains at the Susquehanna Water Plant.  This was necessary 30 
because the membranes must be replaced every seven to ten years per the 31 
manufacturer.  Two membrane trains were completed in the March through 32 
April 2021 time frame.  The contractor is currently on-site working on the 33 
third train, which is expected to be installed by the end of September 2021.   34 
A fourth train will be installed in October 2021, and is part of the costs to 35 
be recovered as explained below in my testimony.  36 

 
4 The project was budgeted at a cost of $2,500,000. 
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System-wide Metering Upgrade - $9,917,545.06 1 

• The project generally comprised of upgrades to water meters and upgrade 2 
of the water meter reading system to a radio frequency system (AMI) to 3 
allow fixed area network and mobile readings.  All of the City’s meter 4 
reading technology was replaced and upgraded as part of this project, and 5 
the City replaced all of its residential and business customers who had a 6 
meter sized 2-inch and below that were over 14 years old (approximately 7 
32,000 meters).  Of the City’s approximately 47,000 meters, all but a few 8 
hundred have been equipped with AMI technology.  The City expects that 9 
it will be able to replace the remaining meters, using its in-house employees, 10 
by the end of 2021.  The large majority of the meters that remain in need of 11 
upgrading are those to which the City has, to date, been unable to access 12 
due to customer issues.  13 

Colonial Manor - $1,365,000 14 

• The project generally comprised of replacement of approximately 8,200 LF 15 
of asbestos cement pipe with DICL pipe in the Colonial Manor 16 
neighborhood in Manor Township.  This project was completed in July 17 
2021. 18 

Millersville Pike - $3,000,000 19 

• The project generally comprised of replacement of 7,500 LF of 8-inch 20 
asbestos cement pipe with 16-inch DICL pipe on Millersville Pike from 21 
Charles Road to PA Route 741.  This project was completed in September 22 
2021 and placed in-service.  Paving restoration work remains and is 23 
expected to be completed in October 2021. 24 

19. Q. Please provide a brief overview of the major improvements the City plans to 25 
complete in the Future Test Year and the Fully Projected Future Test Year? 26 

A. In addition to the projects described above that include projects placed in-service 27 

from January 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021, the City plans to complete the 28 

following projects in the FTY and FPFTY, subject to availability of funding and 29 

unforeseen events that may cause delays: 30 

Susquehanna Large Diameter Transmission Main - Phase 1A Construction, Phase 31 
IB Design and Construction - $23,000,0005 32 

 33 
• The project generally comprises construction of a parallel transmission 34 

main from Oyster Point into the City to provide redundancy to protect two-35 

 
5 This is the estimated total cost for the project. The City has spent $19,350,764.70 to date.  
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thirds of the system from catastrophic failure (loss of service) of the existing 1 
single source main from the Susquehanna Water Treatment Plant.  Phase 2 
1A is from Oyster Point to Columbia Pike and Running Pump Road.  Phase 3 
IB is from Running Pump Road to Race Avenue in the City.  The large 4 
diameter transmission main will be in service by December 2021.  The 5 
project also includes a connection to the Kellogg’s plant and small main 6 
extensions on Wilson and Wheatland Streets, which are anticipated to be 7 
completed in late January 2022.  The Kellogg’s connection is scheduled for 8 
completion by the end of the year but delays in pipe procurement, due to 9 
Covid-19, have been reported by the Contractor, which may cause slight 10 
delay. However, once the pipe is available, it should only take 11 
approximately three weeks to complete that portion of the extension.   12 

Emergency Generators at the Susquehanna Treatment Plant, Susquehanna Low 13 
Service and Conestoga Water Treatment Plant - $4,200,0006 14 

• The project generally comprises procurement and installation of diesel 15 
generators, in order to provide emergency power at these facilities.  It is 16 
anticipated that this project will be completed in December 2021, pending 17 
arrival of the generators, as anticipated, this fall.  Due to supply chain issues 18 
related to the COVID-19 pandemic, the delivery date slipped.   19 

Susquehanna Water Plant Membrane Replacement - $3,640,2607 20 

• The project generally comprises installation of new membranes at the 21 
Susquehanna Water Plant.  Installation of four (4) of the eight (8) trains is 22 
already underway and that work will be completed and placed in service by 23 
the end of 2021.  It is anticipated that the other four (4) trains will be 24 
installed in 2022.  25 

South Tank and Booster Station (Design and Construction) - $15,500,0008  26 

• The project generally comprises construction of a tank near Manor Street in 27 
Lancaster Township to provide storage in the Millersville/Lancaster 28 
Township area.  The project includes a pumping station to get water to the 29 
tank and all associated transmission mains.  This project was originally 30 
scheduled to be completed earlier, however it has been delayed due to the 31 
siting of the tank.  Fourteen different tanks sites were evaluated due to issues 32 
with tank siting with the Lancaster School District and Lancaster Township.  33 
The School District was building a new school and the Township had a park 34 
near the originally proposed site.  Eventually the City was able to procure 35 
easements for the tank site, and the tank design could be completed.   36 

The project construction bid is $9,825,609.75 and the  project is anticipated 37 
to be completed in October of 2022.  Approximately $5,960,462.07 has 38 

 
6 This is the estimated total cost for the project. 
7 This is the estimated total cost for the project.  The City has spent $1,456,104 to date.  
8 This is the estimated total cost for the project. 
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been spent on construction and construction management to date and 1 
approximately $244,914.65 was spent on design. 2 

For the South Tank Pumping Station, the design budget is $179,600 and 3 
$122,579.72 has been spent to date.  The engineer’s estimate for 4 
construction and construction management is $5.3 million.  The design 5 
contract is for $179,600.  Due to the South Tank project delays, construction 6 
of the pumping station was also delayed.  The project design for the 7 
pumping station will be submitted for PADEP permitting shortly.   8 

For a complete list of the improvements the City plans to complete in 2022, along 9 

with the current status of those projects and anticipated costs, please refer to Exhibit 10 

SC-2 (the Five-Year Capital Plan).  11 

20. Q. Could you please provide a brief overview of the major improvements to be 12 
completed for 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026? 13 

A. Yes.  The projects that are currently anticipated to be completed within the 14 

identified years above are described in Exhibit SC-2. 15 

21. Q. Please describe the changes that the City is proposing to the terms and 16 
conditions in its water tariff and why it is proposing those changes. 17 

A. Certainly.  Because the City has not updated its tariff since 2015, the City believed 18 

it important to revisit the tariff and to examine the terms and conditions to see 19 

whether any warranted change.  Specifically, the City is trying to bring old 20 

provisions up to date to reflect changes in processes or procedures and also to make 21 

the tariff more user friendly.  22 

The proposed changes generally concern the sections of the tariff identified 23 

on Table 1, below, and can be easily discerned by looking at Supplement No. 46 to 24 

Water Tariff No. 6 in the tariff which is included as Exhibit SC-3:  25 
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Table 1 1 

Tariff Section(s) Proposed Modifications 

4.12 Revisions to provide specifications for utility service lines 

5A Administrative changes in application contents for new 
applicants for service, by class 

7.2, 7.4, and 7.5  Text additions to the sections on meters, location, 
installation and replacement when damaged by customer 

8.4 Proposed increase in the charge to reconnect service 
commensurate with cost to restore service9 

9.1 Requires utility compliance with statutes and regulations 
for any deposits taken, removing specific language, as City 
does not typically require deposits for service.  

12.4 To reflect change in reconnection fee. 

13.4, 13.5 and 
13.6 

Clarifications and additions on the use of water from 
hydrants and specific identification of hydrants that were 
permitted by PADEP under the City’s Bulk Water Permit.  
Also added the prohibition for water withdrawals from 
curb boxes to ensure the safety of the water supply. 

14.2 through 14.7 New sections added to address Backflow Prevention and 
Cross Connection Control to ensure the safety of the water 
supply. 

21.1 Changed to delete the reference to the City Council 
approval, as only PUC approval is required for revisions to 
the outside-City customer tariff.  

 2 
22. Q. Does this conclude your Direct Testimony? 3 

A. Yes, it does.4 

 
9 This is discussed in the Direct Testimony of Patrick Hopkins.  
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CITY OF LANCASTER

AVERAGE BILLS - OUTSIDE CITY

Present Proposed Dollar Percentage
Consumption Rates Rates Increase Increase

Residential - 5/8-Inch Meter Quarterly Bill 13,600     77.70$        94.14$        16.44$    21.2%

Commercial -  2-Inch Meter Monthly Bill 68,000     312.86$      356.78$      43.92$    14.0%

Industrial - 2-Inch Meter Monthly Bill 430,000   1,697.15$   1,826.86$   129.72$  7.6%

Average Bill

Exhibit SC-1
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Supplement No. 46 
to 

Tariff Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 

CITY OF LANCASTER 

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS 

GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION OF WATER 

IN 

TERRITORY OUTSIDE THE CITY OF LANCASTER 

INCLUDING AREAS IN THE BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE AND 

THE TOWNSHIPS OF 

EAST HEMPFIELD, EAST LAMPETER, LANCASTER, MANHEIM, 

MANOR, PEQUEA, WEST HEMPFIELD, AND WEST LAMPETER 

IN LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

NOTICE 

ISSUED: September 30, 2021 EFFECTIVE: November 29, 2021 

By: Patrick Hopkins 
Business Administrator 
Lancaster Pennsylvania 

This Tariff increases rates for all customers 
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CITY OF LANCASTER          Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania                Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
                 31st Revised Page No. 2 
           Cancelling 30th Revised Page No. 2 
 

ISSUED:  September 30, 2021     EFFECTIVE:  November 29, 2021 

List of Changes Made by this Tariff 

This Supplement increases jurisdictional rates by $4,024,593 or 21.3% over existing rates. Both customer 
charges and volumetric rates are increased for all customer classes. 

This Supplement eliminates a charge for a 1 1/4-inch meter as no customers exist under this rate. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER          Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania                Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
                 31st Revised Page No. 3 
           Cancelling 30th Revised Page No. 3 
 

ISSUED:  September 30, 2021     EFFECTIVE:  November 29, 2021 

 
Index 

  Page  
Title Page  Supplement No. 46 
 
List of Changes Made by this Tariff 2 Thirty-first Revised 
Index  3 Thirty-first Revised 
Schedule of Rates 
Meter Rate - General Service 4 Twenty-sixth Revised 
Meter Rate - Water Sold for Resale 5 Twenty-fifth Revised 
Purposes Tapping Fee  6 First Revised 
Flat Rate - Private Fire Protection Service 7 Twenty-fifth Revised 
 
Sec. 1 - Definition of Terms 8 Original 
Sec. 1- Definition of Terms, cont. 9 Second Revised 
Sec. 2 - Service Area 10 Third Revised 
Sec. 3 - Description of Service 10-11 Original 
Sec. 4 - Service Connections 11-12 Original, 13 Revised 
See. 5 - Application for Service 14 Revised 
Sec. 6 - Special Contracts 15 Revised 
Sec. 7 - Meters 15 Revised 
Sec. 7 - Meters (cont) 16 Third Revised 
Sec. 7 - Meters (cont) 17 Original 
Sec. 8 - Discontinuance of Service 18 Fifth Revised 
Sec. 9 - Deposits 19 First Revised 
Sec. 10 - Notices 20 Second Revised 
Sec. 12 -  Bills and Payment 21 Third Revised 
Sec. 13 -  Temporary Service 22 Revised 
Sec. 14 - Cross Connections 23 Revised 
Sec. 15 - Frozen Service Lines 23 Revised 
Sec. 16 -  Pools and Tanks 23 Revised 
Sec. 17 - Fire Hydrants 24 Original 
Sec. 18 - Responsibility for Equipment 24 Original 
Sec. 19 - Access to Premises 25 Third Revised 
Sec. 20 - Interruptions in Service 25 Third Revised 
Sec. 21 -  Changing Rules and Regulations 25 Third Revised 
Sec. 22 -  Water Conservation Contingency Plan 26-27 Original 
Sec. 23 - Main Extensions 28-33 Revised 
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CITY OF LANCASTER          Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania               Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
                26th Revised Page No. 4 
                    Cancelling 25th Revised Page No. 4 
 

ISSUED:  September 30, 2021     EFFECTIVE:  November 29, 2021 

 
Schedule of Rates 

Meter Rate - General Service 
Application 
 
This Schedule applies to all service other than (1) emergency sales for resale and (2) fire protection 
 
(See Section 3). 
 
Customer Charges      (I)(C) 
 
All metered customers shall be subject to a monthly or quarterly customer charge, based on the required 
size of meter to render adequate service. 
 

Size of 
Meter 

Customer Charge Size of 
Meter 

Customer Charge 

 Per Month Per Quarter  Per Month Per Quarter 
5/8" or 3/4" $5.55     $9.10 $16.65   $27.30    (I) 3" $71.50   $117.26 $214.50  $351.78        (I) 
1" $14.70   $24.18  $44.10   $72.54    (I) 4" $111.60 $183.04 $334.80  $549.12        (I) 
1-1/4" $18.75 $56.85                 (C) 6" $222.00 $364.00 $666.00  $1,092.00     (I) 
1-1/2" $23.20   $37.96 $69.60   $113.88  (I) 8" $351.60 $576.42 $1,054.80  $1,729.26  (I) 
2" $36.20   $59.28 $108.60 $177.84  (I) 10" $465.10 $762.58 $1,395.30 $2,287.74   (I) 
   12" $701.50 $1,150.20 $2,104.50  $3,450.60  (I) 

 
Consumption Charges — Residential, Commercial and Industrial  
 
 Rate Per 1,000 Gallons 
For the first 25,000 gallons/month or 75,000 gallons/quarter  $4.489  $4.915    (I) 
For the next 575,000 gallons/month or 1,725,000 gallons/quarter  $3.824  $4.061    (I) 
For all over 600,000 gallons/month or 1,800,000 gallons/quarter  $3.247  $3.994    (I) 
Consumption Charge — Large Industrial for all consumption  $3.202  $3.782    (I) 
 
The minimum charge shall be the customer charge. 
 
When more than one meter is installed on the premises for the convenience of the customer, the above 
consumption and customer charges will be assessed against the individual meters. 
 
(I)  Indicates Increase  
(C)  Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER         Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania              Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
    25th Revised Page No. 5 
            Cancelling 24th Revised Page No. 5 
 

ISSUED:  September 30, 2021     EFFECTIVE:  November 29, 2021 

Schedule of Rates 
 

Meter Rate - Water Sold for Resale Purposes 
 
Application 
 
This Schedule is applicable to all metered sales to public utilities and municipal corporations for resale 
purposes. 
 
Customer Charges  
Size of   Minimum Charge Minimum Charge 
Meter  Per Month Per Quarter 
 4"           $111.60 $183.04 (I)               $334.80    $549.12 (I) 
 6"           $222.00 $364.00 (I)               $666.00    $1,092.00 (I) 
 8"           $351.60 $576.42 (I)               $1,054.80 $1,729.26 (I) 
 10"         $465.10 $762.58 (I)               $1,395.30 $2,287.74 (I) 
 
 
Consumption Charges  
 

Rate Per 1,000 Gallons 
 
 For all consumption  $3.460  $3.930 (I) 
 
 The minimum charge shall be the customer charge. 
 
 
When more than one meter is installed on the premises for the convenience of the customer, the above 
consumption and customer charges will be assessed against the individual meters. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(I) Indicates Increase 
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CITY OP LANCASTER     Supplement No. 36 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania          Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
            First Revised Page No. 6 
              Canceling Original Page No. 6 

ISSUED: September 7, 2001     EFFECTIVE: September 8, 2001 

  
            (C) 

Schedule of Rates 
 

Tapping Fee 
Application 
 
This Schedule is applicable to all new connections to the company's system in West Lampeter 
Township, 
 
Capacity Portion: 
 
 $850.00 per residential connection* 
 
Special Purpose Part: 
 
 $1,150.00 per residential connection* 
 
Total Tapping Fee: 
 
 $2,000.00 per residential connection* 
 
 
* A single family dwelling, mobile home, apartment unit, condominium and the like shall be 
considered one residential connection. Connections for nonresidential structures will be 
calculated on an equivalent basis for a residential connection as .determined by the City's 
consulting engineers at the time application for service is made.  Each unit of a multi-occupancy 
building shall be at least one residential unity. All non-residential connections will be subject to 
audit after they are in use. If actual usage exceeds the amount originally applied for as 
determined by the City's consulting engineers, the owner shall be invoiced for the additional 
tapping fee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C)  Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER     Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania            Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
              25th Revised Page No. 7 
          Cancelling 24th Revised Page No. 7  

ISSUED: September 30, 2021    EFFECTIVE: November 29, 2021 

 
Schedule of Rates 

 
Flat Rate — Private Fire Protection Service 

 
Application  
 
This Schedule is applicable to all private fire lines serving yard hydrants and automatic sprinkler or fire service 
systems located inside buildings, if (1) adequate provision is made to prevent the use of water from such 
service connections for purposes other than fire extinguishing and (2) a detector check, of a type approved by 
the Bureau of Water, is installed on the customer's fire service line, said detector check to be purchased and 
installed at the customer's expense. 
 
Rate: (I) 
 
 Per Month  Per Quarter 
 
1" Connection                            $2.81 $3.48 $8.43 $10.44 (I) 
1½" Connection                           6.31 7.82 18.93 23.46 (I) 
2" Connection                              11.21 13.90 33.63 41.70 (I) 
3" Connection                              25.22 31.27 75.66 93.81 (I) 
4" Connection                              36.75 45.57 110.25 136.71 (I) 
6" Connection                              59.80 74.15 179.40 222.45 (I) 
8" Connection                              103.41 128.23 310.23 384.69 (I) 
10" Connection                            138.79 172.10 416.37 516.30 (I) 
12" Connection                            200.50 248.62  601.50 745.86 (I) 
 
 
No charge will be made for water used for extinguishment of accidental fires. All consumption recorded by the 
disc (small flow) meter, whether from use of water for other purposes, or from leakage from customer-owned 
pipelines, will be billed at the meter rate for General Service. 
 
 
 
(I)  Indicates Increase 
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CITY OF LANCASTER     Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania           Original Page No. 8 

ISSUED: March 23, 1971     EFFECTIVE: March 24, 1971 

 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

Sec. 1 - Definition of Terms 
 

Applicant: An individual or agency applying for water service. 
 

Bureau of Water: The Bureau of Water of the City of Lancaster  
(or Utility) 
 

Commission: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. 
 

Customer: The individual or agency contracting for a supply of water to a property as 
hereinafter classified, i. e., 

 

(a) A building under one roof and occupied as one residence or 
business; or 
 

(b) A combination of buildings in one enclosure and occupied by one 
family or business; or 
 

(c) One side of a double house having a solid vertical partition wall 
and occupied by one family or business; or 
 

(d) One side or part of a house occupied by more than one family or 
business, even though the closet and other fixtures be used in 
common; or 
 

(e) Each apartment, office, or suite of offices located in a building 
having several such apartments, offices, or suites of offices and 
using in common one hall and one or more means of entrance. 
 

Date of Presentation: The date upon which a bill or notice is mailed, as evidenced by postmark, 
or delivered personally to the customer. 

 

Domestic Service: Provision of water for household residential purposes, including water for 
sprinkling lawns, gardens, and shrubbery; Watering livestock; washing 
vehicles; and other similar and customary purposes. 

 
Fire Protection Service: Provision of water for public and private fire protection. 
 

Flat Rate Service: Provision of water in unmeasured quantities. 
 

Flat Rate: A fixed periodic charge for an unmetered service. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER           Supplement No. 45 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania                Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
          Second Revised Page No. 9 
     Cancelling First Revised and Original Page No. 9 

ISSUED: March 4, 2015    EFFECTIVE: March 5, 2015 

 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. I - Definition of Terms, cont. 

 
Commercial Service: Provision of water to premises where the customer is engaged in trade. 
 
Industrial Service: Provision of water to a customer for use in manufacturing or processing activities. 
 
Large Industrial  
Service: Provision of water to a customer for use in manufacturing or processing activities 

and consumes during the prior calendar year, an average usage exceeding 
10,000,000 gallons per month. (C) 

  
Irrigation Service:  Provision of water for commercial agricultural, floricultural, or horticultural use. 
 
Main Extension: Extension of distribution pipelines, exclusive of service connections, beyond 

existing facilities. 
 
Mains: Distribution pipelines located in streets, highways, public ways, alleys, or private 

rights of way which are used to carry water to serve the general public. 
 
Meter Rate Service: Provision of water in measured quantities. 
 
Municipal or  
Public Use: Provision of water to a municipality or other public body for other than fire 

protection purposes. 
 
Premises: The integral property of area, including improvements thereon, to which water 

service is or will be provided. 
 
Service Line,  
Utility’s: The connecting facilities between the utility's distribution main and the 

customer's service line, in general consisting of a valve or corporation stop at the 
main, piping there from to the street curb line, terminating with a curb stop and 
curb box. 

Service Line,  
Customer’s: The connecting facilities from the utility's curb stop and curb box to a point of 

consumption. 
 
Tariff Schedules: The entire body of effective rates, charges, rules, and regulations, as set forth 

herein. 
 
Temporary Service: Provision of service for circuses, bazaars, fairs, construction work, irrigation of 

vacant property, and similar uses, that because of their nature will not be used 
steadily or permanently. 

 
(C) Indicates Change
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CITY OF LANCASTER         Supplement No. 41 to Tariff 
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ISSUED: July 20, 2011    EFFECTIVE: July 21, 2011 

 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 2 - Service Area 
 
 The service area of the Bureau of Water of the City of Lancaster outside of or beyond the city limits 
of the City of Lancaster includes areas in the following townships and borough in Lancaster County: 
 
 East Hempfield Township  
 East Lampeter Township  
 Lancaster Township  
 Manheim Township  
 Manor Township  
 Pequea Township  
 West Hempfield Township  
 West Lampeter Township 
 Borough of Millersville  
 
 

Sec. 3 - Description of Service 
A. Supply 
 
 The Bureau of Water will exercise reasonable diligence and care to deliver a continuous and 
sufficient supply of water to the customer at a proper pressure, and to avoid any shortage or interruption 
in delivery. 
 
B. Quality 
 
 The Bureau of Water will endeavor to supply a safe and potable water at all times. 
 
C . Classes of Service 
 
 Services installed by the Bureau of Water will be classified as follows: 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

Sec. 3 - Description of Service, cont. 
 
C. Classes of Service, cont. 
 

1. Residential 
2. Commercial 
3. Industrial 
4. Irrigation (Commercial) 
5. Municipal (Excluding Fire Protection) 
6. Private Fire Protection 
7. Public Fire Protection 
8. Other Utilities for Resale Purposes (Emergency Use Only) 
9. Temporary 

 
Metered service only is available, except service for public and private fire protection service. 
 

Sec. 4 - Service Connections 
 

A. Application for Service Connection 
 
 4.1 Any property owner desiring the introduction of a service line from the utility's  
main to the curb of his or her premises must first make written application on a form furnished by 
the Bureau of Water. The application must be signed by the property owner or his duly authorized 
attorney. 
 
B. Utility’s Service Lines 
 
 4.2 The Bureau of Water will, at its own expense, furnish and install a service of  such 
size and at such location as the applicant requests, provided such request is reasonable. The 
utility’s service lines will be maintained at its. own expense as an integral part of its distribution 
system and they will be the property of the utility and under its exclusive control. 
 
 4.3 Where the customer requests a service line larger than that deemed necessary by the 
utility, the utility will install the larger service, provided the customer pays the additional cost for 
the larger service. 
 
 4.4 Any temporary or emergency feature of a service line requested by the customer  
shall be at the expense of the customer. If the owner of a parcel of ground desires a service line 
installed to the curb in advance of street Improvement and where there is no present demand for a 
supply of water, such owner shall 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

Sec. 4 - Service Connections, cont. 
 
B. Utility’s Service Lines, cont. 
 

pay the cost of installing the service line, which cost shall be refunded if and when an application 
is made and approved for a supply of water through the service line. 
 

4.5 Where more than one customer is now supplied through one service line, a 
violation of these Rules and Regulations by any customer on the common service line shall be 
deemed a violation by all such customers, but water service to the premises shall not be 
discontinued until after the expiration of a reasonable time for the installation of a separate 
customer's service line by or for each customer after notice by the utility to all such customers of 
the violation of the Rules and Regulations. The utility will install a sufficient number of separate 
curb stops and curb boxes at the termination of the utility's service line to permit the installation 
of a separate customer's service line for each customer, or the utility may, at its election, permit 
the use of one customer's service line by all such customers other than the customer who shall 
have violated these Rules and Regulations. 

4.6 No service line of the utility will be installed at a time when street 
openings are prohibited by municipal regulations or, in the judgment of the utility, working 
conditions are unreasonable for such installations. 

4.7 No service pipe shall be placed within eighteen inches of any sewer line or in 
the same trench with a gas pipe or other facilities of a public service company, or within three feet of 
any open vault or area, or pass through any premises other than the one supplied, nor shall it be laid 
at a depth of less than 3 1/2 feet below the surface of the ground, or less than 3 1/2 feet below the 
street grade, where one has been established by public authority, except when otherwise approved by 
the proper official of the Bureau of Water. 

4.8 No service line will be installed by the utility on private property unless 
the owner furnishes a right of way satisfactory to the utility. 

4.9 When new service lines are installed, or old ones replaced, the stop and 
curb box will be placed inside the curb and within six inches of the same, 

4.10 If a customer being supplied by an existing service line desires that its 
location be changed to suit his own convenience, such customer shall pay all costs of making the 
change, including all labor, materials, and permits, 

4.11 Under no circumstances shall any person not authorized by the utility turn 
the curb stop cock on or off. 
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Lancaster, Pennsylvania         Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 

Sec. 4 - Service Connections, cont. 
 

B. Utility’s Service Lines, cont. 
 

4.12 Hereafter only one customer will be supplied through one service pipe. Where more than 
one customer is now supplied through one service pipe under the control of one curb cock, it shall be 
replaced by separate curb stops and curb boxes for each customer in accordance with Rule 4.5, at the 
convenience of the utility. All service lines will be the same size as the curb stop up to the water meter.  
The curb stop shall be six (6) inches behind curbs or pavement edges.   If the curb box is in a driveway, 
the box must be a two (2) inch box.  The curb box must be aligned with the shut-off valve, plumb, 
backfilled and tamped in place, and be at grade after any landscaping.  The curb box must be straight and 
centered on the shut off valve before the City will take ownership of the valve. (C) 

 

4.13 Where renewal of a service line of the utility is found to be necessary, the utility wilt renew 
said service line in the same location as the old one. However, if the customer, for his own convenience, 
desires the utility's service line at some other location and agrees to pay all expenses of such relocation in 
excess of the cost of installing the new service line in the same location as the old and cutting off and 
disconnecting the old service line, the utility will lay the new service line at the location desired. Should 
the customer, for his convenience, request that the service be renewed using larger size materials than 
deemed necessary by the utility, the utility will renew the service using the larger size materials, provided 
the customer pays the additional cost. 
 

4.14 The utility is not responsible for the installation and/or maintenance of the customers 
water lines beyond the end of the utility's service line. 
 

C. Customer’s Service Line 
 

 4.15 Each customers service line shall be installed and maintained by or on behalf of such 
customer at his own expense. A customer's service, line shall be of a material and at a location approved 
by the utility. 
 

 4.16 The customer's service line shall not: (a) occupy the same trench with, or be placed 
within eighteen inches of any sewer pipe of any facility of any other public service company, except that 
a common trench may be ledged for the service. if approved by the utility; or (b) be placed within three 
feet of any open excavation or vault; or (c) pass through any premises other than those served by such 
customer's service line. 
 

 4.17 There shall be placed in the service line, inside the wall of the building supplied, 
at the expense of the customer, a roundway brass stop and waste cock, easily accessible to the occupants 
for their protection in enabling them to turn off the water in case of leaks, and to drain the pipe to prevent 
freezing. 
 

 4.18 Where any service line is directly connected to a heating unit (water heater, steam bailer, 
etc.) a cheek valve and a relief valve shall be inserted in the line between the utility's meter and said 
heating unit at the maximum distance possible from the utility's meter. 
 
(C)  Indicates Change 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

Sec. 5 – Application for Service 
 

A. Application 
 

 5.1 Each applicant for water service will be required to sign a form provided by the utility, and an agreement to 
abide by all the rules and regulations of the utility. 
 

The applicant shall provide the following: 
 

1. Owner or builder name, phone number, and email address; 
2. New service address and the date on which the applicant will be ready for service; 
3. Whether the premises have ever before been supplied by the utility; 
4. The purpose for which the service is to be used; 
5. Lot number; 
6. The size of the service; 
7. The address to which bills are to be mailed or delivered; 
8. Whether the application is the owner or tenant of, or agent for, the premises; 
9. Plumber’s name, phone number, and email address; 
10. Applicable plumbing permit if required by the municipality where service is requested; 
11. Acknowledgment of the applicable rate schedule.     (C) 

 

The application is merely a written request for service and does not bind the applicant to take service for any period of time longer 
than the one upon which the rates and minimum charges of the applicable rate schedule are based; neither does it bind the utility to 
give service, except under reasonable conditions. 
 

 5.2 Developers shall also complete a service installation form and a water application form for all lots in the 
development prior to any construction.   The developer will provide the following:    
 

1. A copy of the development plans, showing the lot number, address, and Lancaster County Real Estate tax 
map; 

2. Lot numbers painted on the curb; 
3. A W = water; painted or stamped on the concrete where the service is requested. 

 

The developer will be responsible for curb boxes until the utility has made final inspection.   Only one water lateral will be permitted 
for each proposed lot.        (C) 
 

5.3 Commercial and Industrial applicants shall also provide: 
 

1. Prints showing tap of the main and location of the meter; 
2. Completion of New Service Backflow Prevention Form, before construction; 
3. Provide a capacity request letter in gallons per day; 
4. Obtain utility approval before bidding  to construct the new service; 
5. Provide copy of any municipal required street excavation permit if the street must be disturbed.   

       (C) 
 

B. Change in Customer’s Equipment 
 

  Customers making any material change in the size, character, or extent of the equipment or operations 
utilizing water service, or whose change In operations results in a large increase In the use of water, shall immediately give the 
utility written notice of the nature of the change and, if necessary, amend their application. 
 
 

C. Change of Ownership of Property 
 

  Where customer is owner of premises supplied with water service, he should immediately notify the Bureau 
of Water, if and when the property is sold, and the new owner or tenant should sign an application for water service, so that bills 
for water service will be properly addressed. 
 
(C) - Indicates Change. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 6 - Special Contracts 

 
 Contracts, other than applications, may be required prior to service, under the following 
conditions: 
 

1. When construction of special extension facilities is necessary. 

2. For temporary service. (See Sec. 13.) 

3. For tire protection service. 

4. For connections with other qualified utilities for emergency service. 

Sec. 7 - Meters 
 
A. Ownership and Protection of Meter 
 
  7.1 All meters will be furnished and maintained, as far as ordinary wear is concerned, 
by the utility, end remain the property of the utility, and be accessible to and subject to its control. A gate 
valve shall be placed on the service line on the street side of and near the meter (Rule 4.17), and a suitable 
check valve and a relief valve shall be inserted in the line between the utility's meter and any heating unit 
directly connected to the service line (Rule 4.18); all to be placed by end remain the property of the 
customer. 
 
  7.2 The customer shell be responsible to the utility at all times for proper protection of 
the meter from injury or loss of the meter arising out of or caused by customers negligence or 
carelessness, or that of his servants, agents, employees, or any person upon his premises, under, or by 
authority of, his consent, or sufferance. The customer shall permit no one who is not an agent of the utility 
or otherwise lawfully authorized so to do, to remove, inspect, or tamper with the utility's meter or other 
property of the utility on his premises. The customer is also responsible for all equipment that is used to 
monitor water consumption.  If the meter is lost, broken, lighting damaged, frozen and breaks, or any part 
of the assembly (meter, wire, and outside pad) is damaged by the customer, the customer shall be 
responsible for the cost to replace the meter and/or damaged assembly parts.    (C) 
 
  7.3 If a range boiler, or heating boiler, is directly connected to the pipelines, the 
utility will install an approved type of positive action relief valve on the outlet side of the meter to protect 
the meter from hot water, at the expense of the customer. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
(C) Indicates Change
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 7 - Meters, cont. 

 
B. Size and Location of Meter        (C) 
 
 7.4 The utility will determine the size and location for the meter. The meter shall be placed at a 
convenient, accessible location, in a horizontal position,  approved by the utility so as to control the entire 
supply.   Meters shall not be higher than 4 feet from the floor.   Water lines shall not run under the floor to the 
meter.  A valve will be installed in front of and after the meter.  A flared or compression fitting must be used at 
the first valve before the meter.  Copper pipe shall be used up to the valve.   
 
The ERT (encoder-receiver-transmitter) for the meter must be mounted on the wall no lower than 3 feet, at a 
location approved by the utility.  If the customer fails to install the ERT and/or wire at the location required, 
the service line will be shut off until all requirements have been complied with.   
 
For ERT pit installations, complete any necessary drilling to hook up the antenna for the meter before the 
meter installation.  Pits in a wooded area require pressure treated posts with half plastic piping to cover the 
wire from the pit to the post.   Pits that are on a hill require the post to be mounted at the bottom of the hill, and 
in an area that allow the utility reader access to get to the ERT. If the utility decides the meter is to be placed 
within the building to be served, the customer shall provide free of charge and expense to the utility an easily accessible 
place near the entrance of the service pipe, If the utility decides the meter is to be located outside the building to be 
served, it must be placed in an approved meter box furnished by the utility at the expense of the customer.      (C) 
 
 7.5 Meters moved for the convenience of the customer will be relocated at the customer's expense. 
If the service line from the curb box to the location of the water meter exceeds 100 feet, a meter pit is required.   The 
pit shall be located within 15 feet of the property line.  Note that the utility engineer will review the meter pit.   A 
backflow prevention device will be required in accordance with the Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection 
Control Policies and Procedures Manual (See Section 14.2 of the tariff).     (C) 
 
C. Periodic Meter Tests 
 
 7.6 All meters shall be tested periodically by the utility without cost to the customer, and the 
customer may have the meter tested at any other time by making a written application to the Bureau of Water 
and providing a deposit, as indicated in Rule 7.8, to defray the cost of the special test. 
 
D. Meter Testing in Disputed Account 
 
 7.7 In case of a disputed account, involving the accuracy of a meter, such meter shall be tested 
upon the request of the applicant, in conformity with the provisions of the rules and regulations pertaining to 
Water Service Utilities, of the Public Utility Commission. 
 
 7.8 The meter will be tested upon the written request of the Customer and refund made if a meter 
is found to be fast at any test in accordance with the Rules set forth in the Water Regulations of the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission. The Customer shall pay a deposit in advance for testing of the meter in accordance with 
fees established by the Commission in 52 Pa, Code §65.8(h). If the meter tested upon such request shall be found to 
be accurate within the limits specified by the Commission, the fee shall be retained by the City; but if not so found, 
then the cost thereof shall be borne by the City and the fee deposited by the Customer shall be refunded. 
 
(C)  Indicates Change 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 7 - Meters, cont. 

 
D. Meter Testing in Disputed Account, cont. 
 
 7.9 Rates for testing meters not included in the above classification, or which are so 
located that the cost is out of proportion to the fee specified, will be furnished by the 
Commission. 
 
E. Adjustment of Account far Faulty Registration 
 
 7.10 If a meter be found to be in error at any test by more than four (4) percent, an 
allowance or charge shall be made to the customer by the utility, equal to the excess or 
deficiency in quantity charged the customer, figured back from the date of test through the entire 
period of the current bill, unless it can be shown that the error is due to an accident or other 
cause, the exact date of which can be determined, in which case it shall be figured back to such 
date. 
 
F. Meter Repairs 
 
 7.11 When a meter has been found to be in error more than four (4) percent, it will be 
repaired or replaced with a meter accurate within four (4) percent by the utility without charge to 
the customer. 
 
G. When Meter Does Not Register 
 
 7.12 if a meter, by reason of any defect, has not registered for one month or any part of 
a quarter year, then the hill for that period shall be estimated on the basis of the average 
consumption during the three preceding periods. The customer shall at once notify the utility of 
any cessation of the registration of the meter. Every meter is installed subject to a minimum 
monthly or quarterly charge in accordance with the Schedule of Rates and such minimum charge 
shall be non-abatable for nonuse of water, and noncumulative, against subsequent consumption. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
See. 8 - Discontinuance of Service 

 
A. Customer’s Request for Service Discontinuance 
 
 8.1 When premises are unoccupied, the customer shall notify the utility in writing and the water 
will be turned off and all charges for water will cease from the date that the water is turned off by the utility. 
When the property is again occupied, the customer shall again notify the utility in writing and the water will be 
turned on. No allowance or refund will be made for unoccupied property when written notice both at time of 
vacancy and at time of occupancy has not been given as above provided, No refund will be allowed for property 
unoccupied for a less period of time than one month. 
 
B. Discontinuance of Service for Failure to Obey Rules 
 
 8.2 Service may be discontinued by the utility after due notice to customer for any one of the 
following reasons: 
 

(a) Use of water by a customer, or with his consent, for any purpose or at any location or property 
other than those or that described in the application; 

(b) Failure of a customer to maintain and repair his portion of service line; 
(c) Undue waste of water by a customer or with his consent; 
(d) Failure of a customer to pay a bill for water service within the period herein specified or failure 

to pay any other fee or charge herein provided; 
(e) Violation by a customer, or with his consent, of any of these Rules and Regulations. 

 8.3 If the utility has reason to suspect that any customer has tampered with the curb cock after the 
water has been turned off from the premises, the utility may shut off the water at the main, and it will not be 
again turned on until satisfactory assurance is given that the practice will be discontinued and all bills, 
including labor, supplies, and permits, incurred in shutting off and turning on the water are paid in fall. 
 
C. Restoration—Reconnection Charge 
 
 8.4 A charge that is greater than eighty-three dollars ($83.00), but not more than the actual 
cost to restore service incurred by the utility, payable in advance will be made for turning on water in 
restoration of service after discontinuance for any of the reasons specified in Rule 8.2.  (C)(I) 
 
(I)  Indicates Increase 
(C)  Indicates Change 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 9 - Deposits 

 
 9.1 If the utility requires a deposit pursuant to the Rules and Regulations contained in 
this tariff or the Water Regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, deposits will 
be handled in accordance with any applicable Commission regulations and the Public Utility 
Code.             (C) 
 
 
(C)  Indicates Change 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 10 - Notices 

 
A. Notices to Customers 
 
 10.1  Notices from the utility to a customer will normally be given in writing, and either 
delivered or mailed to him at his last known address. 
 
 10.2  Where conditions warrant, and in emergencies, the utility may resort to notification either 
by telephone or messenger. 
 
B. Notices from Customers 
 
 10.3 Notice from the customer to the utility may be given by him or his authorized 
representative orally or in writing: 
 

(a) At the office of the Bureau of Water in City Hall; or 
 
(b) To an employee of the utility. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 12 - Bills Due and Payment 

 
 12.1 Meters will be read at regular monthly or quarterly intervals, at the option of the utility, 
for the preparation of regular bills, and as required for the preparation of opening bills, closing bills, and 
special bills. 
 
 12.2 All bills for unmetered service shall be rendered quarterly in arrears. 
 
 12.3 The customer will be responsible for the payment for all service rendered by the utility until 
written notice to discontinue same is received and reasonable time from receipt of said notice shall have elapsed 
for the utility to take the final reading of the meter. 
 
 12.4 If any monthly or quarterly bill for water service is not paid within thirty (30) days after the 
date on which the bill is rendered, a penalty of one and one-quarter percent (1-¼%) of the amount of said bill 
shall be imposed thereon, and further, the water shall be shut off after giving the customer ten (10) days 
written notice of the utility's intention to do so. Upon payment by the customer of an additional charge 
that is greater than eighty-three dollars ($83.00), but not more than the actual cost to restore service 
incurred by the utility, the customer will be returned to service.       (I)(C) 

 
 12.5  Payments mailed, as evidenced by the United States Post Office mark, on or .previous to the 
last day of the period in which the payment becomes due will be deemed by the utility to be a payment of the 
bill within the period in which it becomes due. 
 
 12.6 Bills or notices, relating to the utility or its business, shall be mailed or delivered to the 
customer's last address as shown by the books of the utility and the utility shall not be otherwise responsible 
for delivery. The utility shall deliver or mail all such notices and bills to the address given on the application, 
until a change, in writing, has been filed with the utility by the applicant. Failure to receive a bill shall not 
exempt any customer from the payment of the bill or from being subject to the above provisions with regard to 
discontinuance of service. The presentation of a bill to the customer is a matter of accommodation and not a 
waiver of this rule. 
 
(I) Indicates Increase 
(C) Indicates Change 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 

Sec. 13 - Temporary Service 
 

A. Charge for Water Service 
 

  13.1 Charges for water furnished through a temporary service connection shall be at the established rates for other 
customers. 
 

B. Installation Charge and Deposits 
 

  13.2 The applicant for temporary service will be required: 
 

(a) To pay the utility, in advance, the estimated cost of installing and removing all facilities necessary to 
furnish such service. 

(b) To deposit an amount sufficient to cover bills for water during the entire period such service may be 
used, or to otherwise establish his credit. 

(c) To deposit with the utility an amount equal to the value of any equipment loaned by the utility to 
such applicant for use on temporary services. 
 

C. Responsibility for Meters and Installation 
 
  13.3 The customer shall use all possible care to prevent damage to the meter or to any other loaned facilities of the 
utility which are involved in furnishing the temporary service from the time they are installed until they are removed, or until 48 hours' notice in 
writing has been given to the utility that the contractor or other person is through with the meter or meters and the installation. If the meter or 
other facilities are damaged, the cost of making repairs shall be paid by the customer,. 
 

D. Temporary Service  from a Fire Hydrant/Construction Water 
 

  13.4 Water for construction purposes may be furnished by a metered service line from the main or by a utility issued 
permit to use a fire hydrant with a utility issued isolation device and billing meter. Fire hydrant connections are only available at the locations 
outlined in Section 13.5.  There shall be no hook-ups at the curb stop.  A permit fee may be required for the utility issued isolation device with 
billing meter.  If temporary service is supplied through a fire hydrant, a permit for the use of the hydrant shall he obtained from the municipality 
and the utility, It is specifically prohibited to operate the valve of any fire hydrant other than by the use of a spanner wrench designed for this 
purpose.             (C) 
 
E. Non-Potable Bulk Water Loading Stations          (C) 
  

13.5 PADEP required that the utility permit all locations where water is withdrawn from hydrants connected to the 
utility’s distribution system.  The Customer must contact the utility to arrange for a permit and a utility issued isolation device and 
billing meter before water may be withdrawn at any of the PADEP approved locations listed below: 

  
Conestoga Water Treatment Plant, 150 Pitney Road, Lancaster, PA 
Susquehanna Water Treatment Plant, 900 South Fifteenth Street, Columbia, PA 
WH-14459   2250 Old Philadelphia Pike, Rear East Lampeter Township Building 
WH-14460   2056 Waterford Drive 
WH-12369    506 Ashton Place 
WH-11161   642 Fountain Avenue 
WH-12606   5 Bentley Lane 
WH-14778   55 Cartledge Lane 
WH-12460   140 South Tree Drive 
WH-17766   400 Block of East Fulton Street North Side 
WH-11735   451 College Avenue 
WH-10385   Green Street at South Duke Street 
WH-10848   347 North Reservoir Street 
WH-10580   Ruby Street at 6th Street 
WH-11822   304 South Broad Street 
WH-10254   North Queen Street at Penn Square 
WH-10621   Fairview Avenue at Fremont Street 
WH-11786   750 West Chestnut Street 
WH-11153   756 Hamilton Street 
WH-10684   861 Marjory Terrace 
 

The utility reserves the right to update this list as may be necessary at the direction of the PADEP, without the approval of the Commission, upon 
the filing of a revised tariff leaf with the Commission.         (C) 

  

F. Unauthorized Use 
 

  13.6 Tampering with any fire hydrant for the unauthorized use of water therefrom, or for any other purpose, is a 
criminal offense, punishable by law.             (C) 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania   Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 1st Revised Page No. 23 
 Replacing Original Page No. 23 

ISSUED: September 30, 2021    EFFECTIVE: November 29, 2021 

 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 14 - Cross Connections 

 
  14.1 Water service not supplied by the utility shall not be connected or cross-connected with the utility's 
facilities. 
 
  14.2 Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control -The utility recognizes that certain water 
customers have water systems that have connections to apparatus, vessels, etc., which may have impurities in varying degrees 
that, if not properly isolated and contained, could contaminate and/or pollute both the customer’s water system and the utility’s 
water distribution system.  The utility has developed a Backflow Prevention and Cross Connection Control Policies and 
Procedures Manual, which manual is incorporated herein by reference, as updated from time to time and is available on the City's 
website.   This Manual defines the policy and procedures of the City of Lancaster and the water Customer’s responsibility 
regarding backflow prevention and cross-connection. 

(C) 
 
  14.3 All Commercial, Industrial, and Bulk water customers shall have an approved backflow prevention 
device consistent with the degree of hazard, as defined by the utility, at the service connection. The backflow protection shall be a 
properly installed double check valve assembly, or a reduced pressure zone device as determined by the utility. In addition, all 
fire systems that constitute a potential cross connection shall have a utility-approved double check detector assembly at the lines 
leading to the fire system.           
 (C) 
 
  14.4 Residential Customers shall be required to install an approved backflow prevention device when 
they apply for a plumbing permit.          
 (C) 
 
  14.5 The utility will terminate water service to a customer's facility if it is determined that a serious 
contamination potential exists.          
 (C) 
   
  14.6 The utility requires that the Customer shall provide for the testing, maintenance, and repair of 
backflow devices by a certified backflow prevention assembly technician at least once a year or whenever failure has occurred or 
is suspected in order to maintain the devices in satisfactory operating condition.  The Customer shall also provide, through a 
certified backflow prevention assembly technician, for the overhaul or replacement of such devices if they are found to be 
defective.  Records of such tests, repairs, overhauls, and replacements shall be submitted by the Customer to the utility.  
Customers shall be responsible for maintaining records of such tests and related maintenance for a period of the most recent three 
(3) years.  The installation, care, maintenance and repair of backflow devices are at the customer’s expense.  (C) 
 
  14.7 Non-compliance with the preceding requirements after due notification may result in the 
discontinuation of water service. The Customer may be required to reimburse the utility for all costs associated with such action.  
 (C) 
 

Sec. 15 - Frozen Service Lines 
 
  15,1 Should any service line become frozen, the utility will thaw out, at its own expense, that portion of 
the frozen service line between the main and the curb. The customer shall, at his own expense, thaw out that pardon of the frozen 
service line between the curb and his premises. 
 

Sec. 16 - Pools and Tanks 
 
  16.1 When an abnormally large quantity of water is desired for filling a swimming pool or for other 
purposes, arrangements must be made with the utility prior to taking such water. 
 
  16.2 Permission to take water in unusual quantities will be given only if it can be safely delivered 
through the utility's facilities and if other customers are not inconvenienced. 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Original Page No. 24 

ISSUED: March 23, 1971     EFFECTIVE: March 23, 1971 

 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Sec. 17 - Fire Hydrants 

 
A. Use of and Damage to Fire Hydrants 
 
  17.1 No person or persons, other than those designated and authorized by the 
proper  authority, or by the utility, shall open any fire hydrant, attempt to draw water from it or in 
any manner damage or tamper with it. Any violation of this regulation will be prosecuted 
according to law. 
 
B. Moving of Fire Hydrants 
 
  17.2 When a fire hydrant has been installed in the location specified by the 
proper  authority, the utility has fulfilled its obligation. If a property owner or other party desires 
a change in the size, type or location atilt hydrant, he shall bear all costs of such changes, without 
refund. Any change in the location of a fire hydrant must be approved by the contracting 
municipality. 
 
C. Installation of Fire Hydrants 
 
  17.3 Any municipality which applies for public fire protection service shall pay 
the cost of providing the public tire hydrant and the installation thereof. The installation shall be 
in accordance with the requirements of the Bureau of Water of the City of Lancaster. 
 

Sec. 18 - Responsibility for Equipment 
 
  18.1 The customer shall, at his own risk and expense, furnish, install and keep in  
good and safe condition all equipment that may be required for receiving, controlling, applying and 
utilizing water, and the utility shall not be responsible for any loss or damage caused by the 
improper installation of such water equipment, or the negligence, want of proper care or wrongful 
act of the customer or of any of his tenants, agents, employees, contractors, licensees or permittees 
in installing, maintaining, using, operating or interfering with such equipment. The utility shall not 
be responsible for damage to property caused by spigots, faucets, valves and other equipment that 
are open when water is turned on at the meter, either when the water is turned on originally or 
when turned on after a temporary shutdown. 
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 Supplement No. 46 to Tariff 
CITY OF LANCASTER Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania 3rd Revised Page No. 25 
 Cancelling 2nd Revised Page No. 25 

ISSUED: September 30, 2021    EFFECTIVE: November 29, 2021 

 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

 
Sec. 19 - Access to Premises 

 
 19.1 The utility or its duly authorized agents shall at all reasonable times have the right 
to enter or leave the customers premises for any purpose properly connected with the service of water to 
the customer. 
 

Sec. 20 - Interruptions in Service 
 
 20.1 The utility shall not be liable for damage resulting from an interruption in service. 
Temporary shutdowns may be resorted to by the utility for improvements and repairs. Whenever possible, and 
as time permits, all customers affected will be notified prior to such shutdowns. 
 
 20.2 The utility will not be liable for interruption, shortage or insufficiency of supply, or for any 
loss or damage occasioned thereby, if caused by accident, act of God, fire, strikes, riots, war or any other 
cause not within its control. The utility, whenever it shall find it necessary or convenient for the purpose of 
making repairs or improvements to its system, shall have the right temporarily to suspend delivery of water 
and it shall not be liable for any loss or damage occasioned thereby. Repairs or improvements will be 
prosecuted as rapidly as is practicable and, so far as possible, at such times as will cause the least 
inconvenience to the customers. 
 

Sec. 21 - Changing Rules and Regulations 
 
 21.1 These rules can only be changed in the manner provided by the Public Utility Law.     (C) 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 18 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 26 

ISSUED: October 5, 1984    EFFECTIVE: December 4, 1984 
 
 
 

 
(C) 

Sec. 22 - Water Conservation Contingency Plan 
 
1. "If the Company is experiencing a short term supply shortage, the Company may request general-

conservation of inside water uses and may impose mandatory conservation measures to reduce or eliminate 
nonessential uses of water." 

2. A list of all nonessential uses of water includes, at a minimum, those contained in 52 PA. Code 465.1, as 
listed below: 

a. The use of hoses, sprinklers, or other means for sprinkling or watering of shrubbery, trees, lawns, 
grass, plants, vines, gardens, vegetables, flowers, or any other vegetation. 

b. The use of water for washing automobiles, tracks, trailers, trailer houses, or any other type of 
mobile equipment. 

c. The washing of streets, driveways, parking lots, service station aprons, office buildings, exteriors 
of homes, sidewalks, apartments, or other outdoor surfaces. 

d. The operation of any ornamental fountain or other structures making a similar use of water. 

e. The use of water for filling swimming or wading pools. 

f. The operation of any water-cooled comfort air conditioning which does not have water conserving 
equipment. 

g. The use of water from fire hydrants for construction purposes of fire drills. 

h. The use of water to flush a sewer line or sewer manhole. 

i. The use of water for commercial farms and nurseries other than a bare minimum to preserve 
plants, crops, and livestock. 

3. Notice of the implementation of the conservation plan shall be sent to all customers or be provided by local 
radio, television, or newspaper advertisements, The utility shall at first request voluntary customer 
cooperation. 

(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 18 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 27 

ISSUED: October 5, 1964 EFFECTIVE: December 4, 1984 

 
(C) 

Sec. 22 — Water Conservation contingency Plan, cont. 
 
4. If voluntary cooperation does not achieve satisfactory results, mandatory compliance will be imposed. If 

any customer refuses to amply with such mandatory measures, the utility may either adjust the outside 
water valve connection in a manner which will restrict water flow by up to one-half, or otherwise restrict 
flow such as by the insertion of a plug device. Note: Prior to such valve adjustment or other flow restriction 
being imposed, the company must make a bona fide attempt to deliver notice of the valve adjustment or 
other flow restriction to a responsible person at the affected premises and fully explain the reason for the 
proposed flow restriction and the means by which the customer may eliminate the grounds for such flow 
restriction, Less restrictive means may be imposed to secure such compliance. 

5. These conservation measures shall be terminated at such time as the supply shortage is eliminated. 

6. Complete service termination may be imposed by an Administrative Law Judge or other presiding officer 
after an expedited hearing has been held to pro-vide the affected customer with an opportunity to be heard. 

7. In addition to the provisions as set forth above, the Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council is 
authorized to promulgate, adopt, and enforce a Water Rationing Plan by virtue of the Emergency 
Management Services Code, 35 Pa. C.S. #1701 et seq. as implemented by the Drought Emergency 
Proclamation dated November 6, 1980. 

(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No, 6 
 1st Revised Page No. 28 
 Canceling Original Page No. 28 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

 
Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water 

 
Sec. 23 — Main Extensions 

 
(a) Definitions 

(C) 
(1) Annual  Line Extension Costs: The sum of the Company's additional annual operating and 

maintenance costs, debt costs and depreciation climes associated with the construction, operation 
and maintenance of the line extension. 

(2) Annual Revenue (For Line Extension Purposes): The Company's expected additional annual 
revenue from the line extension based on the Company's currently effective tariff rates and on the 
average annual usage of customers similar in nature and size to the bona fide service applicant. 

(3) Bona Fide Service Applicant (For Line Extension Purposes): A person or entity applying for water 
service to an existing or proposed structure within the Company's certificated service territory for 
which a valid occupancy or building permit has been issued if the structure is either a primary 
residence of the applicant or a place of business. An applicant shall not be deemed bona fide 
service applicant if: 

(a) applicant is requesting water service to a building lot, subdivision or a secondary 
residence; 

(b) the request for service is part of a plan for the development of a residential dwelling or 
subdivision; or 

(c) the applicant is requesting special utility service. 
 

(4) Company Service Line: The water line from the distribution facilities of the Company which 
connects to the customer service line at the hypothetical or actual line or the actual property line, 
including the control valve and valve box. The control valve and valve box determine the terminal 
point for the Company's responsibility for the street service connection. 

 
(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No, 6 
 1st Revised Page No. 29 
 Canceling Original Page No. 29 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

 
Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water 

 
Sec. 23 Main Extensions, cont.          (C) 

 
(5) Customer: A person or entity who is an owner or occupant and who contracts with the Company for water 

service. 

(6) Customer Service Line: The water line extending from the curb, property line or utility connection to a 
point of consumption. 

(7) Debt Costs: The Company's additional annual cost of debt associated with financing the tine extension 
investment based on the current debt ratio and weighted long-term debt cost rate of the Company or that of 
a comparable jurisdictional water utility. 

(8) Depreciation Charges: The Company's additional annual depreciation charges associated with the specific 
line extension investment to be made based on the current depreciation accrual rates for the Company or that 
of a comparable jurisdictional water utility. 

(9) Line Extension (For Line Extension Purposes): An addition to the Company's main line which is necessary 
to serve the premises of a customer. 

(10) Operating and Maintenance Costs (For Line Extension Purposes): The Company's average annual operating 
and maintenance costs associated with serving an additional customer, including customer accounting, 
billing, collections, water purchased, power purchased, chemicals, and other variable costs based on the 
current total Company level of such costs, as well as costs particular to the specific needs of that customer, 
such as fine flushing. 

(11) Public Utility: Persons or corporations owning or operating equipment or facilities in this Commonwealth 
for diverting, developing, pumping, impounding, distributing or furnishing water to or for the public for 
compensation. 

 
(C) Indicates Change 
 

Exhibit SC-3 
Page 29 of 41



CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 1st Revised Page No. 30 
 Canceling Original Page No. 30 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

 
Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water 

 
Sec. 23 —Main Extensions, cont.            (C) 

 
(12) Short-term Supply Shortage; An emergency which causes the total water supply of a Company to 

be inadequate to meet maximum system demand. 

(13) Special Utility Service: Residential or business service which exceeds that required for ordinary 
residential purposes. See additional clarification in the Main Extension portion of this tariff. 

(b) The Company shall construct line extensions in its service territory upon request of a service applicant in 
the following manner and consistent with the definitions noted above; 

(1) Line extensions to service applicants shall be funded without customer advance if the annual 
revenue from the line extension will equal or exceed the Company's annual line extension costs. 

(2) If the annual revenue from the line extension will not equal or exceed the Company's annual line 
extension costs, a service applicant may be required to provide a customer advance, including 
associated taxes, if applicable, to the Company's cost of construction for the line extension. The 
Company's investment for the line extension shall be the portion of the total construction costs 
which generate annual line extension costs equal to annual revenue from the line extension, The 
customer's payment or advance amount shall be determined by subtracting the Company's 
investment for the line extension from the total construction costs of the line extension. 

(3) The Company's investment for the line extension shall be based upon the following formula where 
X equals the Company's investment attributed to 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
   Original Page No. 31 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

 
Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water 

 
Sec. 23 — Main Extensions, cont.          (C) 

 
bona fide service applicant: 
 

X = [AR DM] divided by [I + D], and, 
 
AR = The Company's annual revenue 
OM = The Company's annual operation and maintenance expense 
I = The Company's debt ratio multiplied by the Company's  
  weighted long-term debt cost rate. 
D = The Company's current depreciation =real rate, 

 
(c) When a customer advance is required of a bona fide service applicant and an additional customer 

or customers attach customer service lines to the line extension within ten (10) years from the date 
of the extension deposit agreement, the Company shall refund a portion of the advance to the 
customer. 

(1) The Company will refund a per-customer amount for each additional bona fide service 
applicant from whom a street service connection shall be directly attached to such line 
extension as distinguished from extensions or branches thereof, Provided, however, that the 
total amount refunded shall not exceed the original deposit without Interest, and further 
provided that all or any part of the deposit not refunded within said ten (10) year period 
shall become the property of the Company and shall be treated as Contributions-in-Aid of 
Construction for ratemaking purposes, The per customer refund amount shall equal the 
Company's investment attributed to each bona fide service applicant as calculated in the 
formula contained in this tariff. 

(d) The Company shall require a customer to pay, in advance, a reasonable charge for service lines 
and equipment installed on private property for the exclusive use of the customer. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 32 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

 
Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water 

 
Sec. 23 —Main Extensions, cont.            (C) 

 
(e) Special utility service shall mean residential or business service which exceeds that required for ordinary 

residential purposes. Section 30, subsections (b) (d) of this tariff do not apply to special utility service. By 
way of illustration and not limitation, special utility service shall include the installation of facilities such 
as oversized mains, booster pumps and storage tanks as necessary to provide adequate flows or to meet 
specific pressure criteria or service to large water consuming commercial and industrial facilities. The 
Company shall have no duty to construct facilities to provide special utility service. A customer shall 
advance to the Company the full cost and associated taxes, if applicable, of facilities for special utility 
service. An otherwise bona fide applicant requesting service which includes a "special utility service" 
component is entitled to bona fide service applicant status, but only to the extent of the corresponding 
Company contribution toward the costs of the line extension which do not meet the special utility service 
criteria. 

(f) Requirement for Extension Deposit Agreement: Where an extension of facilities is not fully funded by the 
Company pursuant to (a) of this Section, the execution by the applicant of an Extension Deposit Agreement 
for customer contribution or advance shalt be a condition of extending the facilities. Upon notice that the 
Company is prepared and able to go forward with the work, the applicant will deposit with the Company 
the amount specified in the Extension Deposit Agreement. 

(g) Size and Type of Line: The Company shall have the exclusive right to determine the type and size of lines 
to be installed and the other facilities required to render adequate service. Where the Company decides, 
however, to install a pipe larger than necessary to render extension of adequate service to the applicant, 
estimated or actual cost figures in the Extension Deposit Agreement shall include only the material and 
installation cost for a pipe the size and type of which is necessary in the Company's judgement to provide 
adequate service to the applicant. Any incremental costs of a larger pipe will be the responsibility of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER. Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 33 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

 
Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water 

 
Sec. 23 —Main Extensions, cont.            (C) 

 
the Company. All estimated or actual cost figures referred to in the Extension Deposit Agreement shall 
include a reasonable allowance for overhead costs and an allowance for taxes as appropriate and applicable. 
The minimum size for main extensions shall be six (6) inches pursuant to Commission regulation at 52 Pa, 
Code § 65,17(b). 

(h) Determination of Extension Length: In determining the length of any extension, the terminal point of such 
extension shall be at that point in the curb line which is equidistant from the side property lines of the fast 
lot for which water service is requested, A Company service connection will be provided only for customer 
service lines that extend at right angles from the curb line in a straight line to the premises to be served. 

(i) Cost True-ups: At the conclusion of the line extension project there shall be a reconciliation of the actual 
costs incurred to the amount of extension deposit that has been paid by the customer. If the actual cost 
exceeds the deposit, the applicant shall be responsible for payment to the Company of the difference in a 
manner specified by the Company. If the deposit exceeds the actual cost, the Company shall refund the 
difference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) Indicates Change
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 34 
 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

    Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water           
(C) 

 
FORM OF EXTENSION DEPOSIT AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT entered into this ___ day of _________, 19__, by and between the Water Bureau of 
the City of Lancaster, (hereinafter called the "UTILITY") and ___________________________________ 
(hereinafter called the "DEPOSITOR''). 
 
 WHEREAS, the Depositor desires extension of the water mains of the Utility, as hereinafter described: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, this agreement WITNESSETH: 
 
 FIRST: The Utility contracts and agrees to lay the water main(s) (and other facilities, if any), as shown in 
red on the diagram hereto attached and made a part hereof described and located as follows: 
 
 SECOND: It is expressly understood and agreed that, if the Utility shall be delayed or prevented from 
installing the water main (a) (and other facilities, if any), hereinbefore described because of its failure to secure pipe 
or construction materials, or for any other causes beyond its control, such failure or delay in performance shall be 
excused; provided, however, if such failure or delay in performance shall extend for a period of more than one (1) 
year from date hereof, the Depositor shall have The right to cancel and terminate this Agreement on thirty (30) days' 
written notice to the utility, and thereafter both parties shall be relieved of all duties and obligations arising 
hereunder. But this right to cancel and terminate by the Depositor shall not be invoked if the Utility has received the 
construction material and the Depositor has made the deposit as hereinafter required, in which event the Utility shall 
have the obligation to prosecute the work diligently to its completion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 35 
 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

   Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water  (C) 
 
 THIRD: In an extension involving a bona fide service customer, the Depositor hereby agrees to deposit 
with the Utility, upon notice from the Utility, that it is prepared and able to go forward with the work provided in 
Paragraph FIRST hereof, an amount of cash equal to (a) the estimated cost of the extension, including the 
estimated cost of said main(s) and the estimated cost of any other facilities, including but not limited to facilities 
necessary to render special utility service, which the Utility shall have decided are required to render adequate 
service, but excluding the cost of public fire hydrants and hydrant laterals and the necessary meters and street 
service connections, less (b) a credit equal to the amount of the Utility's investment attributable to the number of 
bona fide service applicants who will be served directly by said extension. Upon such written notice, a Preliminary 
Memorandum, in the form attached, shall be prepared and signed by both parties showing the deposit required in 
accordance with the foregoing provisions. Upon the completion of the installation of the extension, a Final 
Memorandum, in the form attached, shall be prepared and signed by both parties, showing the deposit required 
based on (a) actual cost of the extension, including the actual installation cost of the mains and other facilities, Less 
(b) the appropriate, credit allowance based on actual cost, If the deposit shown to be due on the Final 
Memorandum differs from that shown on the Preliminary Memorandum, the Depositor will deposit any additional 
amount shown to be due or the Utility will refund to the Depositor any excess amount shown to have been 
deposited, it being the intent of this agreement that the deposit required shall be based on the actual installation 
cost. 
 
 FOURTH: In any extension involving any applicant other than a bona fide service applicant, the Depositor 
hereby agrees to deposit with the Utility, upon notice from the Utility that is prepared and able to go forward with 
the work provided in Paragraph FIRST hereof, an amount of cash equal to the estimated cost of the extension, 
including the estimated cost of main(s), and the estimated cost of any other facilities including, but not limited to, 
facilities necessary to render special utility service, which the Utility shall have decided are required to render 
adequate service, including the cost of fire hydrants and hydrant laterals where application for public fire hydrants is 
made by the applicant and not by public authority, and the Cost of street service connections, but excluding the cost 
of necessary meters. The same provisions for the preparation of 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) Indicates Change 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 36 
 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

       Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water    (C) 
 
Preliminary and Final Memoranda and the adjustments of estimated and actual costs of the extension, as outlined in 
Paragraph THIRD, shall apply to this extension. 
 
 FIFTH: The Utility hereby agrees to refund to the Depositor during the period of ten (10 years from the actual 
date of the deposit an amount equal to a per customer amount for each additional bona fide service applicant from 
whom a street service connection shall be directly attached to such main extension, as distinguished from extensions or 
branches thereof; provided, however, that the total amount refunded shall not exceed the original deposit, without 
interest, and that all or any part of the deposit not refunded within said ten (10) year period shall become the property of 
the Utility And shall be treated as Contributions-in-Aid of Construction for ratemaking purposes. The per customer 
refund amount shall equal the Utility's investment attributed to each bona fide applicant as calculated in the formula 
contained in the Utility's tariff. For non-bona fide applicants, the refund amount shall be equal to the utility's average 
per customer investment in mains and accessories as shown on the utility's books of accounts. 
 
 SIXTH: The Depositor may request refunds under Paragraph FIFTH, once in each calendar quarter, 
furnishing the Utility, at such time, a listing of additional customers attached to the main(s) covered by this 
agreement; however, a failure on the part of the Depositor to make such request shall not constitute a waiver of any 
rights hereunder or relieve the Utility of the obligation to make refunds with reasonable promptness. 
 
 SEVENTH: The ownership of the water main(s) laid hereunder shall at all times be in the Utility, its 
successors and assigns. 
 
 EIGHTH: This agreement shall be valid and binding on the Utility only when executed by an authorized 
Utility representative. 
 
 NINTH: This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns 
of the respective parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) Indicates Change 
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ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

   Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water                      (C) 
 
 
  TENTH: Any notice given hereunder shall be deemed sufficient if in writing and sent.by certified 
mail to the Utility at Bureau of Water, City Half, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, and to the Depositor at ____________ 
    . 
 
  ELEVENTH: This agreement is entered into pursuant to the legally established Rules and 
Regulations of the Utility contained (c) In its tariff; as may be amended from time to time, and the words, phrases, 
and terms hereof are to be understood and interpreted in conformity with said Rules and Regulations which are 
incorporated herein by reference. 
 
Executed in triplicate by the parties hereto on the date first above written 
 
WITNESS:     By: CITY OF LANCASTER 
       BUREAU OF WATER 
 
 
            
 
 
WITNESS:     By: DEPOSITOR 
 
 
            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) Indicates Change
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
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 Original Page No 38 
 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

   Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water          (C) 
 

PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM 
 
This Preliminary memorandum is executed by the parties hereto under and pursuant to the provisions of Paragraphs 
THIRD and FOURTH of a certain agreement in writing between the parties entered into on the ____ day of 
__________, 19__, for the installation by the Utility of a certain water main(s) therein described. It is, therefore, 
agreed and stipulated: 
 
 Bona Fide 
 Service All Other 
 Applicants Applicants 
 
(a) Estimated Cost of Mains ____ ____ 

(b) Estimated Cost of other facilities 
Services None ____ 

 Fire Hydrants None ____ 

 Other ____ ____ 

(c) Total ______ ______ 

(d) Credit Allowance 

The Utility's investment where X equals the Utility's investment attributable to each bona fide service 
applicant, 

 
X = [AR - OM) divided by[I  + D], and; 

 
AR =  the Company's annual revenue 
 
OM =  the Company's operating and maintenance costs 
 
I = the Company's current debt ratio multiplied by the Company's weighted long-term debt cost rate 
 
D =  the Company's current depreciation accrual rate 

 
(e) Amount of deposit (e) (d)   _____  _____ 
 

This Preliminary memorandum shall be attached to the original agreement in accordance with the 
provisions of Paragraphs THIRD and FOURTH thereof. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 39 
 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

   Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water           (C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated       
  (Date of Deposit) 
 
 
 
WITNESS:     By: CITY OF LANCASTER 
       BUREAU OF WATER 
 
 
             
 
 
WITNESS:     By: DEPOSITOR 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No. 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water – Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 40 
 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999 EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 
 

   Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water          (C) 
 

FINAL MEMORANDUM 
 
This Final memorandum is executed by the parties hereto under and pursuant to the provisions of Paragraphs THIRD 
and FOURTH of a certain agreement in writing between the parties entered into on the ____ day of ___________, 
19__, for the installation by the utility of a certain water main(s) therein described.  It is, therefore, agreed and 
stipulated: 
 
 Bona Fide 
 Service  
 Applicants Developer 
 
(a) Actual Cost of Mains ____ ____ 

(b) Actual Cost of other facilities 
Services (________ x _______) 
                       No.        Unit Cost None ____ 

 Fire Hydrants None ____ 
 Other ____ ____ 

(c) Total ______ ______ 

(d) Credit Allowance ______ 

The Utility's investment where X equals the Utility's investment attributable to each bona fide service applicant, 
 

X = [AR - OM) divided by[I  + D], and; 
AR =  the Company's annual revenue 
OM =  the Company's operating and maintenance costs 
I = the Company's current debt ratio multiplied by the Company's weighted long-term debt cost rate 
D =  the Company's current depreciation accrual rate 

 
(e) Amount of Final Estimate of  

Deposit (c) (d) ____ ____ 

(f) Amount of Preliminary  
Estimate of Deposit ____ ____ 

(g) Adjustment of Deposit 
(a) Balance Owing Applicant ____ ____ 
(b) Balance Owing Utility ____ ____ 
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CITY OF LANCASTER Supplement No, 30 to Tariff 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania Water — Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 
 Original Page No. 41 
 

ISSUED: April 19, 1999      EFFECTIVE: June 18, 1999 

   Rules and Regulations Governing the Distribution and Sale of Water  (C) 
 
(h) Basis of Refund - (See Paragraph FIFTH) 

(a) Each Additional Bona Fide 
 Customer (I) x (If) 
 
(b) Add Unit Cost of Service 
 Connection &Advanced 
 by Developer None ____ 

 
 
This Final Memorandum shall be attached to the original agreement in accordance with the provisions of Paragraphs 
THIRD and FOURTH thereof. 
 

Dated      
 
 
WITNESS:     By: CITY OF LANCASTER 
       BUREAU OF WATER 
 
 
             
 
 
 
WITNESS:     By: DEPOSITOR 
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City of Lancaster Statement No. 3  
Docket No. R-2021-3026682 

Date: September 30, 2021  
 
 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
BUREAU OF WATER 

LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 
 
 
 
 

 
DIRECT TESTIMONY 

 
OF 

 
GREGORY R. HERBERT, RATE ANALYST 

 
GANNETT FLEMING 

VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
 
 
 
 

FILING REQUIREMENTS, REVENUE 
AND REVENUE REQUIREMENTS 



 

 

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 
 2 

RE: CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 3 
DOCKET NO. R-2021-3026682 4 

 5 
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF GREGORY R. HERBERT 6 

 7 
1. Q. State your name and business address. 8 

A. My name is Gregory R. Herbert.  My business address is 1010 Adams Avenue, 9 

Audubon, Pennsylvania. 10 

2. Q. By whom are you employed? 11 

A. I am employed by Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 12 

(“Gannett Fleming”). 13 

3. Q. Please state your position with Gannett Fleming and briefly describe your 14 

general duties and responsibilities. 15 

A. My position is Rate Analyst, Rate Studies. My duties and responsibilities include 16 

the preparation of accounting and financial data for revenue requirements including 17 

pro forma adjustments to the historic test year, future test year and fully projected 18 

future test year revenue and operation and maintenance expense. 19 

4. Q. Have you presented testimony in rate proceedings before a regulatory agency? 20 

A. Yes. I have previously testified before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.  21 

A list of the cases in which I have testified and assisted other witnesses from 22 

Gannett Fleming is attached at the end of my direct testimony. 23 

5. Q. What is your educational background? 24 

A. I have a Bachelor of Science Degree in Economics from the Pennsylvania State 25 

University.   26 



 

2 
 

6. Q. Would you please describe your professional affiliations? 1 

A. I am a member of the American Water Works Association and the National 2 

Association of Water Companies (NAWC). 3 

7. Q. Briefly describe your work experience. 4 

A. I joined Gannett Fleming in May 2017 as a Rate Analyst. Prior to my employment 5 

at Gannett Fleming, I was a Senior Analyst, Performance Reporting Group, at 6 

Cambridge Associates, LLC where I oversaw the financial preparation of monthly 7 

and annual performance and benchmarking reports for public and private 8 

endowment clients.  9 

8. Q. What is the purpose of your direct testimony in this proceeding? 10 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to explain and support the pro forma revenue and 11 

expense claims, the original cost measure of value based on the historic test year 12 

ended December 31, 2020, and the fully forecasted future test year ending 13 

December 31, 2022, and the statements of income for the City of Lancaster Bureau 14 

of Water (“the City”). 15 

9. Q. Have you prepared exhibits which present and support the City’s claims in 16 

this proceeding? 17 

A. Yes. I have prepared two exhibits. Exhibit GRH-1 presents the filing requirements 18 

required under 52 Pa. Code § 53.52 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 19 

Tariff Regulations.  Exhibit No. GRH-1 presents the City’s revenue requirements 20 

for the twelve months ending December 31, 2020, December 31, 2021, and 21 

December 31, 2022.  Exhibit No. GRH-2 includes all the City’s associated filing 22 

requirements for a major water rate case in excess of $1 million under 52 Pa. Code 23 



 

3 
 

§ 53.53 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Tariff Regulations.  Where 1 

a filing requirement is fulfilled in other exhibits, those exhibits are referenced. 2 

10. Q. Please explain the contents of Exhibit No. GRH-1. 3 

A. Exhibit No. GRH-1 contains schedules presenting the income statements, pro forma 4 

revenue and expense statements, and a summary of the measure of value.   5 

11. Q. What is the total revenue requirement for the fully forecasted future test year 6 

ending December 31, 2022? 7 

A. The total revenue requirement, as shown on Schedule 1 of Exhibit No. GRH-1 -- 8 

the City’s operating statement -- column 10, is $32,917,006. 9 

12. Q. What are the components of the total revenue requirement? 10 

A. The revenue requirement consists of operation and maintenance expenses of 11 

$14,613,396, depreciation expense of $4,687,744, and net operating income of 12 

$13,615,867. 13 

13. Q. How does the total revenue requirement of $32,917,006 break down between 14 

inside and outside-City customers? 15 

A. The revenue requirement for inside-City customers is $9,515,135 and the outside-16 

City revenue requirement is $23,401,872.  This proposed revenue level produces a 17 

rate of return for customers inside the City of 6.79% and for those outside the City 18 

of 6.63%.  19 
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PRO FORMA OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 1 

14. Q. Please explain the development of the pro forma operation and maintenance 2 

expenses. 3 

A. The operation and maintenance expenses on line 5 of the operating statement, 4 

Schedule 1 in Exhibit GRH-1, are brought forward from the pro forma operating 5 

expense statement on Schedule 3, line 205.  The statement begins on page 6.  The 6 

statement shows the operation and maintenance expenses per books for the twelve 7 

months ended December 31, 2020, in column 3, identified by account in column 2.  8 

The pro forma adjustments for the historic test year are shown in column 5 and 9 

referenced in column 4.  The sum of columns 3 and 5 is shown in column 6, which 10 

is the pro forma operating expenses as of December 31, 2020. The pro forma 11 

adjustments for the fully projected future test year are shown in column 8 and 12 

referenced in column 7.  The sum of columns 6 and 8 is shown in column 9 which 13 

is the pro forma operating expenses as of December 31, 2022. 14 

15. Q. Please explain the pro forma historic test year adjustments. 15 

A. The pro forma historic test year adjustments are set forth on Schedule 6, pages 18 16 

to 21 of Exhibit No. GRH-1.  Adjustment E-1 adjusts test year salaries and wages 17 

and social security expense to reflect pro forma wages and salaries for 2021.  This 18 

adjustment totals an increase in wages and salaries to $4,666,264, an increase of 19 

$143,290 over test year expense of $4,522,974.  This increase reflects the City’s 20 

plan to fulfill the contractual 2.75% increase in wages for 2021.  Social Security 21 

Payroll Taxes are increased based on 7.65% of total wages and salaries from 22 

$361,513 to $356,969, an increase of $10,962. 23 
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16. Q. Please continue. 1 

A. Adjustment E-2 adjusts overtime expense to equal the three-year average for this 2 

expense, increased by 2.75% to reflect the increase in wages effective in 2021.  The 3 

increase totals $44,108.  Social Security Payroll Taxes are increased based on 4 

7.65% of total overtime expense from $16,507 to $19,882, an increase of $3,374. 5 

Adjustment E-3 adjusts chemical expense for both the Susquehanna and 6 

Conestoga Treatment Plants to reflect the projected annual level of chemical usage 7 

at the treatment plants and the current contract unit cost.  The projected chemical 8 

usage was based on the historic test year usage.  For the Susquehanna Water 9 

Treatment Plant, the total pro forma chemical cost is $466,877 for an increase of 10 

$34,144 over the test year expense of $432,733. For the Conestoga Water 11 

Treatment Plant, the total pro forma chemical cost is $363,731 for a decrease of 12 

$3,531 over the test year expense of $367,262. 13 

Adjustment E-4 eliminates certain items for rate making purposes.  These 14 

items include $(4,000,000) for the Revenue Transfer to the City, $(6,263,417) for 15 

the Bond Interest Payment and $(489,758) for the Deferred Loss Refinancing. 16 

 Adjustment E-5 adjusts the health insurance premiums to reflect the 17 

budgeted level of insurance premiums for the water department employees for 18 

2021. 19 

 Adjustment E-6 normalizes estimated rate case expenses for this rate case 20 

over a 3-year period. Estimated rate case expenses are based on a fully litigated 21 

case and include legal fees, professional consulting fees for revenue requirement, 22 



 

6 
 

rate base, rate of return, and rate design exhibits, supporting data and testimony as 1 

well customer notice expenses.  2 

 Adjustment E-7 adjusts the level of depreciation expense to include the 3 

ratemaking depreciation calculation as of December 31, 2020.  The calculation of 4 

the ratemaking depreciation expense is found in Exhibit No. JJS-1, “Depreciation 5 

Study Calculated Annual Depreciation Accruals as of December 31, 2020,” 6 

sponsored by Mr. John Spanos. 7 

 Adjustment E-8 adjusts the expense transmission and distribution operating 8 

costs to the three year average of these costs.  The costs in transmission and 9 

distribution vary greatly from year to year.  Therefore, an adjustment of these cost 10 

to the 3-year average would be reasonable.  The adjustment results in a decrease in 11 

costs of $8,907. 12 

17. Q.  Please explain the OPEB historic test year expense adjustment E-9. 13 

A. Adjustment E-9 adjusts the December 31, 2020 per books pension expense to 14 

reflect the 2021 budgeted level for an increase in costs of $1,410.  Additionally, it 15 

adjusts GASB 67 and GASB 75 pension expense for a one-time credit. 16 

18. Q. Please explain the pro forma future test year adjustments. 17 

A. The pro forma future test year and fully forecasted future test year adjustments are 18 

set forth in Exhibit GRH-1, Schedule 6, pages 22 to 23. 19 

 Adjustment E-10 adjusts pro forma salaries and wages to reflect the pro 20 

forma labor expense for the water employees based on wage rates effective as of 21 

January 1, 2022, and January 1, 2023, which reflect an increase of 2.75% in each 22 

year.  The wages and salaries were projected for each employee based on the 23 
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percentage increase for 2021 and 2022.  The total pro forma salaries and wages as 1 

of 1/1/2023 are $4,993,225 and subtracting the historic test year pro forma amount 2 

of $4,666,264 from the pro forma amount results in an adjustment of $326,961.  3 

The adjustment also includes an adjustment to payroll taxes based on the increase 4 

in labor expense. 5 

 Adjustment E-11 adjusts overtime expense based on the increase in wage 6 

rates for 2022 and 2023. The increase totals $12,376. The adjustment also includes 7 

an adjustment to payroll taxes based on the increase in overtime expense. 8 

 Adjustment E-12 adjusts the level of depreciation expense to the ratemaking 9 

depreciation calculation from the historic test year amount to the fully forecasted 10 

future test year ending December 31, 2022. The calculation of the ratemaking future 11 

test year depreciation expense is found in Exhibit No. JJS-3, “Depreciation Study 12 

Calculated Annual Depreciation Accruals as of December 31, 2022”, sponsored by 13 

Mr. John Spanos. 14 

19. Q. Does that conclude the pro forma operating expense adjustments for the fully 15 

forecasted future test year? 16 

A. Yes, it does. 17 

MEASURE OF VALUE 18 

20. Q. Please explain the original cost measure of value on Schedule 4 of Exhibit No. 19 

GRH-1. 20 

A. The original cost measure of value as of December 31, 2020, December 31, 2021, 21 

and December 31, 2022, is comprised of the original cost less the ratemaking book 22 

reserve for the total utility plant in service, less customers’ advances for 23 
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construction and contributions in aid of construction.  These amounts are set forth 1 

in Exhibit No. GRH-1 and explained by Mr. John J. Spanos in City of Lancaster’s 2 

Statement No. 5.  Cash working capital is added to the net utility plant.  The total 3 

original cost measure of value as of December 31, 2020, is $159,017,567, as of 4 

December 31, 2021, is $196,505,545, and as of December 31, 2022, is 5 

$203,878,842.  These rate base amounts are brought forward to the operating 6 

statement on in Schedule 1 to determine the rates of return under present and 7 

proposed rates. 8 

21. Q. How was the amount of cash working capital determined? 9 

A. The cash working capital claim is based on the rule-of-thumb method.  This method 10 

is calculated at $1,826,674 for the fully projected future test year, which is 12.5% 11 

or one-eighth of the operation and maintenance. 12 

PRO FORMA REVENUES 13 

22. Q. Please explain the development of pro forma revenues under present and 14 

proposed rates. 15 

A. The summary of pro forma revenues under present and proposed rates for inside 16 

City and outside City customers is presented on Schedule 2 of Exhibit No. GRH-1.  17 

The pro forma revenues under present rates for the historic test year in column 5 18 

are developed by adding the pro forma historic test year revenue adjustments in 19 

column 4 to the revenues per books in column 2. The result is the pro forma historic 20 

test year revenues as of December 31, 2020 in column 5.   21 

 The pro forma revenues under present rates for the future test year are 22 

developed by adding the pro forma future test year revenue adjustments in column 23 
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7 to the pro forma historic test year revenues in column 5. The result is the pro 1 

forma future test year revenues as of December 31, 2022 in column 8. The pro 2 

forma revenue adjustments are presented in Schedule 5. 3 

 The pro forma revenues under proposed rates in column 11 are developed 4 

in Schedule 7.  The percent increase and the amount of increase for each customer 5 

classification is shown in columns 9 and 10, respectively on Schedule 2. 6 

23. Q. Please explain the revenue adjustments under present rates for the historic 7 

test year in Exhibit GRH-1, Schedule 5. 8 

A. Adjustments R1 and R2 annualize revenue for the average annual gain or loss in 9 

the number of customers from December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2020, for inside 10 

and outside City customers, respectively.  The change in the number of customers 11 

is multiplied by the average annual bill for each classification.  One half of the 12 

revenue is reflected in the adjustment assuming that the change in the number of 13 

customers occurred at mid-year. 14 

 Adjustment R3 imputes revenues for City-owned properties that are not 15 

billed by the City.  Present rates are applied to the billing units for the City-owned 16 

properties as of December 31, 2020. 17 

24. Q. Please explain the revenue adjustments under present rates for the future test 18 

year and the fully projected future test year in Schedule 5. 19 

A. Adjustments R4 and R5 annualize revenue for the projected gain in customers 20 

through the end of the fully projected future test year based on the average annual 21 

gain or loss in the number of customers during 2019 and 2020 for inside and outside 22 

City customers, respectively.  The change in the number for the year is multiplied 23 
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by two years to reflect the reduction or gain in number of customers by 1 

December 31, 2022.  The number of customers added or lost is then multiplied by 2 

the average annual bill for each classification.  3 

 Adjustment R6 and R7 annualize revenue for the projected gain in private 4 

fire lines based on the average annual gain or loss in the number of private fire lines 5 

from December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2021 for inside and outside City 6 

customers, respectively.  The changes in the number of private fire lines are 7 

multiplied by two years to reflect the number of customers added by December 31, 8 

2022.  This number of customers is then multiplied by the present monthly and 9 

quarterly private fire rates for each fire line size.  10 

25. Q. Describe the development of pro forma revenues under proposed rates. 11 

A. Schedule 7, page 24 in Exhibit No. GRH-1 develops the pro forma revenues under 12 

proposed rates.  Column 2 represents the revenues per books as of December 31, 13 

2020.  Column 3 summarizes the application of present rates to the consumption 14 

analysis set forth on Schedule 8.  Column 4 is the adjustment factor based on 15 

Column 2 divided by Column 3 that will be applied to Column 5.  Column 5 16 

summarizes the application of proposed rates to the consumption analysis set forth 17 

on Schedule 8.  Column 5 is multiplied by the adjustment factor in Column 4 to 18 

produce the Adjusted Revenues at Proposed Rates in Column 6.  Column 8 19 

summarizes historic test year adjustments R8 through R10 from Schedule 7.  These 20 

adjustments are the same as adjustments R1 through R3 except that proposed rates 21 

are used to determine the adjustment amount.  The pro forma revenue under 22 

proposed rates for the historic test year in Column 9 is the sum of Column 8 and 23 
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Column 6.  Column 11 summarizes the fully projected future test year adjustments 1 

R11 through R14 from Schedule 7.  Column 12, Pro Forma Revenues as of 2 

December 31, 2022 under Proposed Rates, is the sum of Columns 9 and 11.  The 3 

revenues in Column 12 are brought forward to the Column 11 in revenue schedules 4 

in Schedule 2.  An explanation of the proposed rates is provided in the direct 5 

testimony of Ms. Constance E. Heppenstall in City of Lancaster Statement No. 4. 6 

26. Q. What is the rate of return based on revenues under proposed rates? 7 

A. Schedule 1 of Exhibit No. GRH-1 shows a rate of return under proposed rates of 8 

6.68%.  It is based on total pro forma revenues of $32,917,006 less operating 9 

income deductions of $19,301,140, resulting in income available for return of 10 

$13,615,867.  The income available for return divided by the original cost measure 11 

of value of $203,878,842 results in a rate of return of 6.68% 12 

27. Q. What is the rate of return for outside-City customers? 13 

A. For outside-City customers, the rate of return of 6.63% is shown on page 3 of 3 on 14 

Schedule 1 of Exhibit No. GRH-1.  It is based on total pro forma revenues of 15 

$23,401,872 less operating income deductions of $13,807,629 resulting in income 16 

available for return of $9,594,242.  The income available for return divided by the 17 

original cost measure of value of $144,624,168, results in a rate of return of 6.63%. 18 

28. Q. Is this the maximum rate of return that the City can support? 19 

A. Yes.  The City can support a rate of return of 6.63% as shown in the direct testimony 20 

of Mr. Harold Walker, in the City of Lancaster’s Statement No. 6 and Exhibit No. 21 

HW-1. 22 
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29. Q. How did you determine the operating revenue deductions and rate base 1 

associated with outside-City customers only? 2 

A. The cost of service associated with outside-City customers was based on a cost of 3 

service allocation study presented in Exhibit No. CEH-1 supported by the direct 4 

testimony of Ms. Constance E. Heppenstall, in City of Lancaster’s Statement No. 4. 5 

30. Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 6 

A. Yes, it does.  7 
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Exhibit GRH-1                   
 

 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
 

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RATE STUDY AND DATA 
 

IN SUPPORT OF 
 

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENT NO. 46 TO 
 

TARIFF WATER PA P.U.C. NO. 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
 

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 



 
 
 
 
 

 
September 30, 2021 

 
City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water 
Municipal Building 
120 North Duke Street 
Lancaster PA, 17608 
 
Attention: Mr. Patrick S. Hopkins, Business Administrator 
 

Pursuant to your authorization, we have prepared a water rate study for the Borough of 
Hanover based on the level of operations of the City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water (CIty) for the 
twelve-month periods ended December 31, 2020, December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022.  
Appropriate ratemaking adjustments for known and measurable changes were made in order to 
reflect a more current level of cost of service. 
 

On the basis of the supporting data presented in the following report, it is our opinion that 
the City of Lancaster cannot continue to operate its water system without rate relief.  An increase 
in water rates will afford the City an opportunity to achieve an adequate return on the original cost 
measure of value of its used and useful property that services outside-City customers. 
 

We recommend that the City file with the Public Utility Commission, Supplement No. 46 
to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 6, which proposes an increase in water rates for all general classes 
of service outside the Borough by approximately 21.3 percent.  The overall increase in annual 
operating revenue from outside-City customers is approximately 20.8 percent. 
 

The following report presents our conclusions in appropriate form for filing with the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in response to the data required under Subchapter 53.52 
of the Commission's Tariff Regulations at Chapter 53 of Title 52 Pa. Code. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION 
AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 

 
 
CONSTANCE E. HEPPENSTALL 
Senior Project Manager, Rate Studies 
 
 
 
GREGORY R. HERBERT 
Rate Analyst 

CEH:mle 

068201.200 

 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 
207 Senate Avenue •Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316 

t: 717.763.7211 • f: 717.763.4590 
www.gfvrc.com
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

ORIGINAL COST MEASURE OF VALUE

As of As of As of
31-Dec-20 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-22

Original Cost of Utility Plant in Service 241,276,299$   281,962,431$   292,270,922$    
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation  71,983,098       75,333,770       78,430,891        
      Subtotal 169,293,201$   206,628,661$   213,840,031$    

Deduct:
    Customers Advances for Construction 544,557            544,557            544,557             
    Less: Accrued Depreciation 235,671            240,626            245,581             
         Subtotal 308,886            303,931            298,976             

   Contributions in Aid of Construction 14,390,926       14,390,926       14,390,926        
    Less: Accrued Depreciation 2,597,503         2,745,066         2,902,037          
         Subtotal 11,793,423       11,645,860       11,488,888        

      Net Utility Plant 157,190,892     194,678,870     202,052,167      

Add:
   Cash Working Capital 1,826,674$       1,826,674$       1,826,674$        

  Total Original Cost Measure of Value 159,017,567$   196,505,545$   203,878,842$    

Schedule 4 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

HTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. (Decrease)

R1 To annualize Inside-City Operating Revenues for the net gain or loss in the number of customers 

 during the twelve months ended 12/31/2020 under present rates.

HTY

Annualized

Annual Bill, Revenue

Customer Number of Customers Customer Present Adjustment

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Gain/(Loss) Rates (Half Year)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Residential 14,930 14,924        (6) 357.25$      (1,072)$   (1,072)$     

Commercial 1,894 1,890          (4) 691.83 (1,384)$   (1,384)       

Industrial 40            40 - 1,409.93 - - 

  Total 16,864     16,854        (10)             (2,456)     

R2 To annualize Outside-City Operating Revenues for the net gain or loss in the number of customers

 during the twelve months ended 12/31/2020 under present rates.

Average Annualized

Average Annual Bill, Revenue

Customer Number of Customers Customer Present Adjustment

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Gain/(Loss) Rates (Half Year)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Residential 28,725 28,914        189             311.86$      29,471$  29,471$    

Commercial 1,878 1,870          (8) 970.05 (3,880)     (3,880)       

Industrial 67            69 2 7,262.51     7,263      7,263        

  Total 30,670     30,853        183             32,854    

UNDER PRESENT RATES

Explanation

Schedule 5 
Page 1 of 5
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CITY OF LANCASTER - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

HTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. (Decrease)

UNDER PRESENT RATES

Explanation

R3 To impute Inside-City and Outside-City operating revenues for City-owned properties, not recorded by the City

  under present rates.

Customer Number Usage, Present

Classification of Bills 1,000 Gals. Rates Revenue

INSIDE-CITY - Commercial

    5/8"  Quarterly 9                 27.30$        246$       

    3/4"  Quarterly 8                 27.30          218         

   1" Quarterly 14               72.54          1,016      

   1-1/2" Quarterly 16               113.88        1,822      

     2"  Quarterly 40               177.84        7,114      

     3"  Quarterly 4                 351.78        1,407      

     4"  Quarterly 8                 549.12        4,393      

     6"  Quarterly 8                 1,092.00     8,736      

Consumption

  First Block 1,941          4.7375        9,195      

  Second Block 1,312          4.2275        5,546      

      Subtotal 107             3,253          39,694    39,694$    

INSIDE-CITY - Fire

     4"   Monthly 24               25.51          612         

     6"   Monthly 12               41.51          498         

     8"   Monthly 12               71.79          861         

      Subtotal 48 -             1,971      1,971        

   Total 155 3,253          41,665    

OUTSIDE-CITY - Commercial

     2"  Quarterly 8 177.84 1,423      

Consumption

  First Block 211             4.489 947         

  Second Block 533             3.824 2,038      

      Subtotal 8 744             4,408      4,408        

OUTSIDE-CITY - Fire

     12"   Monthly 12 200.50 2,406      2,406        

20 744             6,814      

Total Historic Test Year, Pro Forma Operating

     Revenue Adjustments Under Present Rates 78,877$    

Schedule 5 
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CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

UNDER PRESENT RATES

FPFTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. (Decrease)

R4  To adjust Inside-City Operating Revenues for the projected gain in the number of

   customers through December 31, 2021

Gain in Annual Average

Number of Customers, Average FPFTY Annual Bill, FPFTY

Customer 12 Months Ended Gain/Loss in Gain/Loss in Present    Revenue

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Customers Customers Rates  Adjustment

Residential (2)                      (6)               (4.0)              (8.0)            357.25$      (2,858)$      (2,858)$                

Commercial (6)                      (4)               (5.0)              (10.0)           691.83        (6,918)        (6,918)                 

Industrial -                        -                 -                 -               1,409.93     -             -                          

  Total (8)                      (10)             (9.0)              (18.0)           (9,776)        

R5  To adjust Outside-City Operating Revenues for the projected gain in the number of

   customers through December 31, 2021

Gain in Annual Average

Number of Customers, Average FPFTY Annual Bill, FPFTY

Customer 12 Months Ended Gain/Loss in Gain/Loss in Present    Revenue

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Customers Customers Rates  Adjustment

Residential 155                   189             172.0            344.0          311.86$      107,281$   107,281$             

Commercial 6                       (8)               (1.0)              (2.0)            970.05        (1,940)        (1,940)                 

Industrial 1                       2                 1.5               3.0              7,262.51     21,788       21,788                 

  Total 162                   183             172.5            345.0          127,129     

Explanation

Schedule 5 
Page 3 of 5
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CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

UNDER PRESENT RATES

FPFTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. (Decrease)Explanation

R6  To adjust Inside-City Operating Revenues for projected gain in the number of

   private fire lines.

INSIDE-CITY - Private Fire Protection:

FPFTY FPFTY

Number of Units, Change in Change in Present    Revenue

Size 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Units Units Rates  Adjustment

Monthly

      3-inch 1.0 1.0 -               -               17.51$        -$           

      4-Inch 29.0 29.0 -               -               25.51          -             

      6-Inch 70.0 70.0 -               -               41.51          -             

      8-Inch 32.0 31.0 (1.0)              (2.0)            71.79          (1,723)        

     10-Inch 7.0 6.0 (1.0)              (2.0)            96.35          (2,312)        

     12-Inch 0.0 0.0 -               -               200.50        -             

Quarterly

      3-inch 1.0 1.0 -               -               52.53 -             

      4-Inch 63.0 63.0 -               -               76.53 -             

      6-Inch 111.0 113.0 2.0               4.0              124.53 1,992         

      8-Inch 36.0 37.0 1.0               2.0              215.37 1,723         

     10-Inch 1.0 2.0 1.0               2.0              289.05 2,312         

   Total 351.0 353.0 2.0 4.0 1,992$       1,992$                 

Schedule 5 
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CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

UNDER PRESENT RATES

FPFTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. (Decrease)Explanation

 To adjust Outside-City Operating Revenues for projected gain in the number of

   private fire lines.

Change in FPFTY FPFTY

R7 Number of Units, Change in Change in Present    Revenue

OUTSIDE-CITY 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Units Units Rates  Adjustment

      Size

Monthly

      4-Inch 12.0                  12.0            -               -               36.75$        -             

      6-Inch 98.0                  98.0            -               -               59.80          -             

      8-Inch 54.0                  53.0            (1.0)              (2.0)            103.41        (2,482)        

     10-Inch 10.0                  10.0            -               -               138.79        -             

     12-Inch 2.0                    2.0              -               -               200.50        -             

Quarterly

      4-Inch 24.0                  25.0            1.0               2.0              110.25$      882            

      6-Inch 147.0                147.0          -               -               179.40        -             

      8-Inch 68.0                  69.0            1.0               2.0              310.23        2,482         

     10-Inch 7.0                    7.0              -               -               416.37        -             

   Total 422.0                423.0          1.0 2.0 882 882$                    

Total Future Test Year, Pro Forma Operating

     Revenue Adjustments Under Present Rates 120,226$             

Schedule 5 
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PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
UNDER PRESENT RATES

HTY
Adjustment

Adj. Increase
Ref. (Decrease)

E-1  To adjust actual test year salaries and wages and Social Security expense to reflect pro forma labor expense at
     wage rates effective January 1, 2021, and the total number of employees.

Pro Forma Increase
Test Year 2021 (Decrease)

   Susquehanna Treatment Plant 998,763$    988,190$       (10,573)$       (10,573)$          
   Conestoga Treatment Plant 829,495      976,835         147,340         147,340           
   Laboratory 236,497      237,174         677 677 
   Laboratory - Temporary - - - - 
   Transmission/Distribution 813,994      940,221         126,226         126,226           
   Transmission/Distribution - Temporary - - - - 
   Meter Shop 442,521      527,615         85,094           85,094             
   Meter Shop - Temporary - - - 
   Admin - Salary Bureau Chief 26,291        30,961           4,670             4,670 
   Admin - Personnel 804,493      834,455         29,962           29,962             
   Grounds Maintenance 370,919      130,813         (240,106)       (240,106)          

   Total 4,522,974$ 4,666,264$    143,290$       

Payroll Tax Adjustment 361,513$    356,969$       10,962$         10,962$           

E-2  To adjust actual test year overtime expense to adjust overtime expense
     to the average overtime for three years and adjusted for the wage increase as of 1/1/2021.

Pro Forma Increase
Test Year 2021 (Decrease)

   Susquehanna Treatment Plant 109,458$    69,191$         (40,268)$       (40,268)$          
   Conestoga Treatment Plant 78,032        81,070           3,038             3,038 
   Transmission/Distribution 24,953        36,823           11,870           11,870             

Laboratory - 16,367 16,367           16,367             
Administration 426             21,557 21,131           21,131             

   Grounds Maintenance 1,660          16,258 14,598           14,598             
   Meter Shop 1,254          18,624 17,371           17,371             

   Total 215,782$    259,890$       44,108$         

Payroll Tax Adjustment 16,507$      19,882$         3,374$           3,374$             

Account

CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

Explanation

Account

Schedule 6 
Page 1 of 6
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PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
UNDER PRESENT RATES

HTY
Adjustment

Adj. Increase
Ref. (Decrease)

CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

Explanation

E-3 To adjust chemical expense to reflect the projected annual usage of chemicals
 at the treatment plants and current unit prices.

Susquehanna Water Treatment Plant
2021

Projected Unit Pro Forma
Chemical Annual Quantity Units Cost Cost

NaOCI Cl - 15% Sodium Hypochlorite - Bulk 94,861        gals 0.8280           78,545
H2SiF6 Fluoride (23.8% acid) 113,056      lbs. 0.2095           23,685

NaOH Soda, caustic, 25% 41,623        gals 0.7235           30,114
NaHS04 Sodium Bisulfite, 38% 2,525          gals 1.8200           4,596
H2SO4 Sulfuric Acid, 93% 27,009        gals 1.3900           37,543
PACL DelPac 20/20 - polyaluminum chloride 104,548      gals 1.8017           188,364
C6H8O7 Citric acid 4,145          gals 4.6300           19,191
PO4 Orthophosphate 33,401        lbs. 2.5400           84,839

Total Proforma Chemical Expense 466,877$     

Less: Test Year Chemical Expense 432,733       

Adjustment to Susquehanna Treatment Plant Expense 34,144$       34,144$           

Conestoga Water Treatment Plant
2021

Projected Unit Pro Forma
Chemical Annual Quantity Units Cost Cost

NaOCI Cl - 15% Sodium Hypochlorite - Bulk 66,881        gals 0.8280           55,377
H2SiF6 Fluoride (23.8% acid) 51,510        lbs. 0.2095           10,791
NaOH Soda, caustic, 25% 23,385        gals 0.7235           16,919
NaHS04 Sodium Bisulfite, 38% 1,475          gals 1.8200           2,685
H2SO4 Sulfuric Acid, 93% 26,022        gals 1.3900           36,170
PACL DelPac 20/20 - polyaluminum chloride 97,740        gals 1.8017           176,099
C6H8O7 Citric acid 3,276          gals 4.6300           15,166
PO4 Orthophosphate 19,891        lbs. 2.5400           50,523

Total Proforma Chemical Expense 363,731$     

Less: Test Year Chemical Expense 367,262       

Adjustment to Conestoga Treatment Plant Expense (3,531)$        (3,531)$            

Schedule 6 
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PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
UNDER PRESENT RATES

HTY
Adjustment

Adj. Increase
Ref. (Decrease)

CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

Explanation

E-4 To eliminate the following test year expenses for ratemaking purposes.

Test Year
Description Amount

Revenue Transfer to the City 4,000,000      (4,000,000)$     
Bond Interest Payment 6,263,417      (6,263,417)       
Bond Issuance Cost -                    -                   
Deferred Loss Refinancing 489,758         (489,758)          

10,753,175

E-5 To Adjust Medical Insurance Expense to reflect the 2020 Expense

2021
Amount

Medical Insurance Expense 2,000,000$    

Less: Medical Insurance Expense Per Books 2,050,000      

Adjustment (50,000)$          

2021
Amount

Dental Insurance Expense Pro Forma 53,000$         

Less: Dental Insurance Expense Per Books 42,236           

Adjustment 10,764$           

Schedule 6 
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PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
UNDER PRESENT RATES

HTY
Adjustment

Adj. Increase
Ref. (Decrease)

CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

Explanation

E-6 To normalize operating expenses for the estimated cost of this rate case over
    three years.

Revenue Requirement, Rate Base,
   Depreciation, Rate of Return, 
   Rate Design and Application 235,000         
Legal Fees 225,000         
Customer Notice and Postage 8,000             

          Total Additional Costs 468,000$       

Normalized Amount (Divided by 3 years) 156,000       

Less: Test Year Rate Case Expense 68,494         

  Adjustment 87,506$           

E-7 To adjust depreciation expense as of December 31, 2020

Annual Depreciation Expense as of
   December 31, 2020 - Exhibit No. JJS-1 3,611,407$    

Less: Depreciation Expense as of December 31, 2020 3,692,914      

  Adjustment (81,507)$          

E-8 To adjust Transmission/Distribution Operating Costs to three year average.

Three
Per Books Year Average

2020 Expense Adjustment
MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 4,046$        4,809$           763$              763$  
MAINT.  MAINS 85,515        101,754         16,240           16,240             
MAINT.  SERVICE LINES 19,796        30,936           11,140           11,140             
MAINT.  VEHICLES 62,778        77,416           14,638           14,638             
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,750          3,422             (328)              (328) 
CONTRACT SERVICES 14,135        24,898           10,763           10,763             
TRENCH PAVING 165,853      80,312           (85,541)         (85,541)            
SIDEWALK - REPLACEMENT - 22,438 22,438           22,438             
STONE 37,829        48,870 11,041           11,041             
SOIL REMOVAL 8,856          9,311 455 455 
OPERATING SUPPLIES 14,802        14,230 (571)              (571) 
GASOLINE 28,901        40,162 11,261           11,261             
CAPITAL OUTLAY 164,479      143,275 (21,204)         (21,204)            

610,740$    601,833$       (8,907)$         

E-9 To Adjust OPEB GASB 75 and Pension Expense for a one-time credit.

2021
Amount

Pension Expense 347,167$       
Less:  Expense Per Books 345,757       
Adjustment 1,410$             

OPEB GASB 67 Pension Expense -
Less:  Expense Per Books (55,640)        
Adjustment 55,640$           

OPEB GASB 75 Expense -
Less:  Expense Per Books (129,690)      

Adjustment 129,690           

Total Historic Test Year Adjustments (10,376,232)$   

Schedule 6 
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PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
UNDER PRESENT RATES

FPFTY
Adjustment

Adj. Increase
Ref. (Decrease)

E-10  To adjust pro forma salaries and wages and Social Security expense to reflect pro forma labor expense at
     wage rates effective January 1, 2023, and the total number of employees.

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Increase
2021 (E-1) 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 (Decrease)

   Susquehanna Treatment Plant 988,190$       1,015,365$   1,043,288$     55,098$  55,098$
   Conestoga Treatment Plant 976,835         1,003,698     1,031,300       54,465 54,465
   Laboratory 237,174         243,696        250,398          13,224 13,224
   Laboratory - Temporary
   Transmission/Distribution 940,221         966,077        992,644          52,423 52,423
   Transmission/Distribution - Temporary - - - - - 
   Meter Shop 527,615         542,125        557,033          29,418 29,418
   Meter Shop - Temporary - - - - - 
   Admin - Salary Bureau Chief 30,961           31,812          32,687            1,726 1,726
   Admin - Personnel 834,455         922,402        * 947,768          113,314 113,314
   Grounds Maintenance 130,813         134,410        138,107          7,294 7,294

   Total 4,666,264$    4,859,586$   4,993,225$     326,961$             

Payroll Tax adjustment 356,969 371,758$      381,982$        25,013$  25,013$

E-11  To adjust actual test year overtime expense to reflect overtime expense at
     wage rates effective January 1, 2022 and 2023, and the three year average of overtime hours.

Proforma Pro Forma Pro Forma Increase
HTY (E-2) as of 1/1/2022 as of 1/1/2023 (Decrease)

   Susquehanna Treatment Plant 69,191$         71,093$        73,048$          3,858$  3,858$
   Conestoga Treatment Plant 81,070           83,299          85,590            4,520 4,520
   Transmission/Distribution 36,823           37,836          38,876            2,053 2,053
   Grounds Maintenance 16,258           16,705          17,164            906 906
   Meter Shop 18,624           19,136          19,663            1,038 1,038

   Total 221,966$       228,070$      234,341$        12,376$  

Payroll Tax Adjustment 16,980$         17,447$        17,927$          947$  947

Account

Account

CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

Explanation

Schedule 6 
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PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS
UNDER PRESENT RATES

FPFTY
Adjustment

Adj. Increase
Ref. (Decrease)

CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

Explanation

E-12 To adjust depreciation expense as of December 31, 2022

Annual Depreciation Expense as of
  December 31, 2022 - Exhibit No. JJS-3 4,687,744$     

Less: Depreciation Expense as of December 31, 2020 3,611,407       

  Adjustment 1,076,337$            

Total Fully Projected Future Test Year Adjustments 1,441,633$            

Schedule 6 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

HTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. Explanation (Decrease)

R8 To annualize Inside-City Operating Revenues for the net gain or loss in the 

  number of customers during the twelve months ended 12/31/2020, under proposed rates.

Average Annualized

Annual Bill, Revenue

Number of Customers Customer Proposed Adjustment

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Gain/(Loss) Rates (Half Year)

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Residential 14,930       14,924 (6) 357.25$     (1,072)$      (1,072)$      

Commercial 1,894         1,890 (4) 691.83 (1,384)        (1,384)        

Industrial 40 40 - 1,409.93 - - 

- 

  Total 16,864       16,854       (10)             (2,456)        

R9 To annualize Outside-City Operating Revenues for the net gain or loss in the 

  number of customers during the twelve months ended 12/31/2020, under proposed rates.

Average Annualized

Annual Bill, Revenue

Customer Number of Customers Customer Proposed Adjustment

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Gain/(Loss) Rates (Half Year)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Residential 28,725 28,914       189            377.74$     35,696$     35,696$     

Commercial 1,878 1,870         (8) 1,098.39 (4,394)        (4,394)        

Industrial 67 69 2 4,493.39    4,493         4,493         

  Total 30,670       30,853       183            35,795       

UNDER PROPOSED RATES

Schedule 7 
Page 2 of 6
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CITY OF LANCASTER - WATER FUND
HISTORIC TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

HTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. Explanation (Decrease)

UNDER PROPOSED RATES

R10 To impute Inside-City and Outside-City operating revenues for City-owned properties not recorded by the City

  under proposed rates.

Customer Number Usage, Proposed

Classification of Bills 1,000 Gals. Rates Revenue

INSIDE-CITY - Commercial

    5/8"  Quarterly 9                27.30$       246$          

    3/4"  Quarterly 8                27.30         218

   1" Quarterly 14              72.54         1,016

   1-1/2" Quarterly 16              113.88       1,822

     2"  Quarterly 40              177.84       7,114

     3"  Quarterly 4                351.78       1,407

     4"  Quarterly 8                549.12       4,393

     6"  Quarterly 8                1,092.00    8,736

Consumption

  First Block 1,941         4.7375       9,195

  Second Block 1,312         4.2275       5,546

      Subtotal 107            3,253         39,694 39,694$     

INSIDE-CITY - Fire

     4"   Monthly 24              25.51         612

     6"   Monthly 12              41.51         498

     8"   Monthly 12              71.79         861 1,971

   Total 262 3,253 40,555

OUTSIDE-CITY - Commercial

     2"  Quarterly 8 177.84       1,423

Consumption

  First Block 211            4.9150 1,037

  Second Block 533            4.0610 2,165

      Subtotal 8 744            4,624 4,624

OUTSIDE-CITY - Fire

     12"   Monthly 12 248.62 2,983 2,983

20 744 7,608

Total Historic Test Year, Pro Forma Operating

     Revenue Adjustments Under Proposed Rates 82,612$     

Schedule 7 
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CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

UNDER PROPOSED RATES

FPFTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. Explanation (Decrease)

R11  To adjust Inside-City Operating Revenues for the projected gain in the number of

   customers through December 31, 2021

Gain in Annual Average

Number of Customers, Average FPFTY Annual Bill, FPFTY

Customer Gain in Gain/Loss in Proposed    Revenue

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Customers Customers Rates  Adjustment

Residential (2) (6) (4.0)            (8.0)            357.25$     (2,858)$      (2,858)$  

Commercial (6) (4) (5.0)            (10.0)          691.83       (6,918)        (6,918) 

Industrial - - - - 1,409.93    - - 

Public - - -             - - 

  Total (8) (10) (9.0)            (18.0)          (9,776)        

R12  To adjust Outside-City Operating Revenues for the projected gain in the number of

   customers through December 31, 2021

Gain in Annual Average

Number of Customers, Average FPFTY Annual Bill,  Annualized

Customer Gain in Gain/Loss in Proposed    Revenue

Classification 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Customers Customers Rates  Adjustment

Residential 155            189            172.0         344.0         377.74$     129,942$   129,942$             

Commercial 6 (8) (1.0) (2.0)            1,098.39    (2,197)        (2,197) 

Industrial 1 2 1.5             3.0             4,493.39    13,480       13,480 

  Total 162            183            172.5         345.0         141,226     

12 Months Ended

12 Months Ended

Schedule 7 
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CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

UNDER PROPOSED RATES

FPFTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. Explanation (Decrease)

R13  To adjust Inside-City Operating Revenues for projected gain in the number of

   private fire lines under proposed rates.

INSIDE-CITY - Private Fire Protection:

FPFTY

Number of Units, Change in Gain/Loss in Proposed

Size 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Units Customers Rates    Revenue

Monthly

3-inch 1.0 1.0 -             - 17.51$       -             

4-Inch 29.0 29.0 -             - 25.51         -             

6-Inch 70.0 70.0 -             - 41.51         -             

8-Inch 32.0 31.0 (1) (2.0) 71.79         (1,723)        

10-Inch 7.0 6.0 (1) (2.0) 96.35         (2,312)        

12-Inch 0.0 0.0 - - 200.50       -             

Quarterly

3-inch 1.0 1.0 -             - 52.53         -             

4-Inch 63.0 63.0 -             - 76.53         -             

6-Inch 111.0 113.0 2 4.0             124.53       1,992         

8-Inch 36.0 37.0 1 2.0             215.37       1,723         

10-Inch 1.0 2.0 1 2.0             289.05       2,312         

   Total 351.0 353.0 2 4.0 1,992         1,992$  

Schedule 7 
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CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND
FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR

PRO FORMA OPERATING REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

UNDER PROPOSED RATES

FPFTY

Adjustment

Adj. Increase

Ref. Explanation (Decrease)

R14  To adjust Outside-City Operating Revenues for projected gain in the number of

   private fire lines, under proposed rates.

FPFTY

Number of Units, Change in Gain/Loss in Proposed

OUTSIDE-CITY 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 Units Customers Rates    Revenue

      Size

Monthly

4-Inch 12.0 12.0 -             - 45.57$       -$           

6-Inch 98.0 98.0 -             - 74.15         -             

8-Inch 54.0 53.0 (1) (2.0) 128.23       (3,078)        

10-Inch 10.0 10.0 - - 172.10       -             

12-Inch 2.0 2.0 - - 248.62       -             

Quarterly

4-Inch 24.0 25.0 1 2.0             136.71$     1,094         

6-Inch 147.0 147.0 -             - 222.45       -             

8-Inch 68.0 69.0 1 2.0             384.69       3,078         

10-Inch 7.0 7.0 -             - 516.30       -             

   Total 422.0 423.0 1.0 2.0 1,094$       1,094$  

Total Future Test Year, Pro Forma Operating

     Revenue Adjustments Under Proposed Rates 134,536$             

Schedule 7 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
INSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Residential - Quarterly

Service Charge
5/8" 50,897   - 27.30$     1,389,488 - 27.30$      1,389,488
3/4" 3,717     - 27.30 101,474 - 27.30 101,474             
1" 565        - 72.54 40,985 - 72.54 40,985 
1 1/2" 56          - 113.88 6,377 - 113.88 6,377 
2" 19          - 177.84 3,379 - 177.84 3,379 

Total - Service Charge 55,254   - 1,541,704           -             1,541,704          

First 75 - 710,866 4.7375$   3,367,728           710,866      4.7375$    3,367,728
Next 1,725 - 12,386 4.2275     52,362 12,386        4.2275      52,362
Over 1,800 - - 3.4125     - -             3.4125      0

- 723,252 3,420,089 723,252 3,420,089

Total Residential 55,254 723,252 4,961,793$         723,252 4,961,793$        

Commercial  - Quarterly

Service Charge
5/8" 2,392     - 27.30$     65,302$  - 27.30$      65,302$             
3/4" 1,286     - 27.30 35,108 - 27.30 35,108 
1" 935        - 72.54 67,825 - 72.54 67,825 
1 1/2" 434        - 113.88 49,424 - 113.88 49,424 
2" 409        - 177.84 72,737 - 177.84 72,737 
3" 20          - 351.78 7,036 - 351.78 7,036 
4" 42          - 549.12 23,063 - 549.12 23,063 
6" 8            - 1,092.00 8,736 - 1,092.00 8,736 
8" 4            1,729.26 6,917 - 1,729.26 6,917 

Total - Service Charge 5,530     - 336,146 -             336,146             

First 75 - 141,561 4.7375$   670,645 141,561      4.7375$    670,645
Next 1,725 - 28,462 4.2275     120,323 28,462        4.2275      120,323
Over 1,800 - - 3.4125     - -             3.4125      0

- 170,023 790,968 170,023      790,968             

     Subtotal 5,530     170,023 1,127,115           170,023      1,127,115          

Schedule 8 
Page 1 of 7
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
INSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Commercial  - Monthly

Service Charge
5/8" 63          -                     9.10$       573$                   -             9.10$        573$                  
3/4" 224        -                     9.10         2,038                  -             9.10          2,038                 
1" 329        -                     24.18       7,955                  -             24.18        7,955                 
1 1/2" 470        -                     37.96       17,841                -             37.96        17,841               
2" 1,428     -                     59.28       84,652                -             59.28        84,652               
3" 232        -                     117.26     27,204                -             117.26      27,204               
4" 429        -                     183.04     78,524                -             183.04      78,524               
6" 182        -                     364.00     66,248                -             364.00      66,248               
8" 97          -                     576.42     55,913                -             576.42      55,913               
10" 47          -                     762.58     35,841                -             762.58      35,841               

Total - Service Charge 3,501     -                     376,790$            -             376,790$           

First 25 -         71,502               4.7375$   338,741$            71,502        4.7375$    338,741$           
Next 575 -         278,741             4.2275     1,178,378           278,741      4.2275      1,178,378
Over 600 -         129,824             3.4125     443,024              129,824      3.4125      443,024

-         480,067             1,960,143           480,067      1,960,143

Subtotal 3,501     480,067             2,336,933           480,067      2,336,933

Total Commercial 9,031     650,090             3,464,048$         650,090      3,464,048$        

Industrial - Quarterly

Service Charge
5/8" 18          -                     27.30$     491$                   -             27.30$      491$                  
3/4" 16          -                     27.30       437                     -             27.30        437                    
1" 4            -                     72.54       290                     -             72.54        290                    
1 1/2" 20          -                     113.88     2,278                  -             113.88      2,278                 
2" 41          -                     177.84     7,291                  -             177.84      7,291                 
4" 4            -                     549.12     2,196                  -             549.12      2,196                 

Total - Service Charge 103        -                     12,984                -             12,984               

First 75 -         2,720                 4.7375$   12,886$              2,720          4.7375$    12,886$             
Next 1,725 -         1,077                 4.2275     4,553                  1,077          4.2275      4,553                 
Over 1,800 -         -                     3.4125     -                      -             3.4125      -                     

-         3,797                 17,439                3,797          17,439               

     Subtotal 103        3,797                 30,423$              3,797          30,423$             

Schedule 8 
Page 2 of 7
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
INSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Industrial  - Monthly

Service Charge
5/8" -         - 9.10$       -$  -             9.10$        -$  
1" -         - 24.18       - -             24.18        - 
1 1/2" 25          - 37.96 949 - 37.96 949 
2" 49          - 59.28 2,905 - 59.28 2,905 
3" -         - 117.26 - -             117.26 - 
4" 24          - 183.04 4,393 - 183.04 4,393 
6" 23          - 364.00 8,372 - 364.00 8,372 
8" -         - 576.42 - -             576.42 - 
10" 12          - 762.58 9,151 - 762.58 9,151 

Total - Service Charge 133        - 25,770 -             25,770 

First 25 - 3,923 4.7375$   18,585$  3,923          4.7375$    18,585$             
Next 575 - 44,562 4.2275     188,386 44,562        4.2275      188,386             
Over 600 - 74,848 3.4125     255,419 74,848        3.4125      255,419             

- 123,333 462,390 123,333      462,390             

Subtotal 133        123,333 488,160 123,333      488,160             

Total Industrial 236        127,130             518,582$            127,130      518,582$           

Private Fire - Quarterly

Service Charge
3" 4            52.53$     210$  52.53$      210$  
4" 252        76.53       19,286 76.53        19,286 
6" 452        124.53     56,288 124.53      56,288 
8" 148        215.37     31,875 215.37      31,875 
10" 8            289.05     2,312 289.05      2,312 

Subtotal 864        109,970$            109,970$           

Private Fire - Monthly

Service Charge
3" 12          17.51$     210$  17.51$      210$  
4" 348        25.51       8,877 25.51        8,877 
6" 840        41.51       34,868 41.51        34,868 
8" 372        71.79       26,706 71.79        26,706 
10" 72          96.35       6,937 96.35        6,937 
12" -         200.50     - 200.50      - 

Subtotal 1,644     77,599 77,599 

Total Private Fire 2,508     187,569$            187,569$           

Total Inside 67,029   1,500,472          9,131,993$         1,500,472   9,131,993$        

Schedule 8 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
OUTSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Residential - Quarterly

Service Charge
5/8" 76,551   -                    16.65$     1,274,574$        -                27.30$         2,089,842$        
3/4" 11,399   -                    16.65       189,793             -                27.30           311,193             
1" 23,883   -                    44.10       1,053,240          -                72.54           1,732,473          
1 1/2" 183        -                    69.60       12,737               -                113.88         20,840               
2" 68          -                    108.60     7,385                 -                177.84         12,093               
3" 214.50     -                    351.78         -                     
4" 334.80     -                    549.12         -                     
6" 4            666.00     2,664                 1,092.00       4,368                 
Total - Service Charge 112,088 -                    2,540,393          -                4,170,809          

First 75 -         1,506,826          4.4890$   6,764,142$        1,506,826      4.9150$        7,406,050$        
Next 1,725 -         24,203               3.8240     92,552               24,203           4.0610         98,288               
Over 1,800 -         -                    3.2470     -                    -                3.9940         -                     

-         1,531,029          6,856,694          1,531,029      7,504,338          

     Subtotal 112,088 1,531,029          9,397,088$        1,531,029      11,675,147$      

Commercial  - Quarterly

Service Charge
5/8" 1,087     -                    16.65$     18,099$             -                27.30$         29,675$             
3/4" 569        -                    16.65       9,474                 -                27.30           15,534               
1" 1,474     -                    44.10       65,003               -                72.54           106,924             
1 1/2" 587        -                    69.60       40,855               -                113.88         66,848               
2" 1,069     -                    108.60     116,093             -                177.84         190,111             
3" 49          -                    214.50     10,511               -                351.78         17,237               
4" 45          -                    334.80     15,066               -                549.12         24,710               
6" 74          -                    666.00     49,284               -                1,092.00       80,808               
8" 15          -                    1,054.80  15,822               -                1,729.26       25,939               
10" 2            -                    1,395.30  2,791                 -                2,287.74       4,575                 

Total - Service Charge 4,971     -                    342,998$           -                562,361$           

First 75 -         122,943             4.4890$   551,891$           122,943         4.9150$        604,265$           
Next 1,725 -         107,260             3.8240     410,162             107,260         4.0610         435,583             
Over 1,800 -         19,911               3.2470     64,651               19,911           3.9940         79,525               

-         250,114             1,026,704          250,114         1,119,372          

     Subtotal 4,971 250,114 1,369,702$        250,114 1,681,734$        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
OUTSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Commercial  - Monthly

Service Charge
5/8" 32          -                    5.55$       178$                  -                9.10$           291$                  
3/4" 97          -                    5.55         538                    -                9.10             883                    
1" 335        -                    14.70       4,925                 -                24.18           8,100                 
1 1/2" 1,030     -                    23.20       23,896               -                37.96           39,099               
2" 2,943     -                    36.20       106,537             -                59.28           174,461             
3" 319        -                    71.50       22,809               -                117.26         37,406               
4" 467        -                    111.60     52,117               -                183.04         85,480               
6" 647        -                    222.00     143,634             -                364.00         235,508             
8" 2            -                    351.60     703                    -                576.42         1,153                 
10" 500        -                    465.10     232,550             -                762.58         381,290             

Total - Service Charge 6,372     -                    587,886             -                963,671             

First 25 137,591             4.4890$   617,646$           137,591         4.9150$        676,260$           
Next 575 708,303             3.8240     2,708,551          708,303         4.0610         2,876,418          
Over 600 346,974             3.2470     1,126,625          346,974         3.9940         1,385,814          

-         1,192,868          4,452,821          1,192,868      4,938,492          

Subtotal 6,372     1,192,868          5,040,707          1,192,868      5,902,163          

Total Commercial 11,343   1,442,982          6,410,409$        1,442,982      7,583,896$        

Industrial - Quarterly

Service Charge
5/8" 14          -                    16.65$     233$                  -                27.30$         382$                  
3/4" 10          -                    16.65       167                    -                27.30           273                    
1" 26          -                    44.10       1,147                 -                72.54           1,886                 
1 1/2" 9            -                    69.60       626                    -                113.88         1,025                 
2" 44          -                    108.60     4,778                 -                177.84         7,825                 
4" -                    334.80     -                    -                549.12         -                     
10" 4            -                    1,395.30  5,581                 -                2,287.74       9,151                 

Total - Service Charge 107        -                    12,532               -                20,542               

First 75 -         3,006                 4.4890$   13,494$             3,006             4.9150$        14,774$             
Next 1,725 -         8,499                 3.8240     32,500               8,499             4.0610         34,514               
Over 1,800 -         2,094                 3.2470     6,799                 2,094             3.9940         8,363                 

-         13,599               52,793               13,599           57,652               

     Subtotal 107        13,599               65,326$             13,599           78,194$             
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
OUTSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Industrial  - Monthly

Service Charge
5/8" 1            - 5.55$       6$  - 9.10$  9$  
1" 24          - 14.70 353 - 24.18 580 
1 1/2" 43          - 23.20 998 - 37.96 1,632 
2" 136        - 36.20 4,923 - 59.28 8,062 
3" 13          - 71.50 930 - 117.26 1,524 
4" 90          - 111.60 10,044 - 183.04 16,474 
6" 73          - 222.00 16,206 - 364.00 26,572 
8" 38          - 351.60 13,361 - 576.42 21,904 
10" 23          - 465.10 10,697 - 762.58 17,539 

Total - Service Charge 441        - 57,517$             - 94,297$             

First 25 - 9,844 4.4890$   44,190$             9,844             4.9150$        48,383$             
Next 575 - 80,520 3.8240     307,908             80,520           4.0610 326,992             
Over 600 - 224,660 3.2470     729,471             224,660         3.9940 897,292             

- 315,024 1,081,569          315,024         1,272,667          

Subtotal 441        315,024 1,139,086          315,024         1,366,964          

Large Industrial  - Monthly

Service Charge
8" 12          - 351.60$   4,219$  576.42$        6,917$  
10" 12          - 465.10 5,581 762.58 9,151 

24          - 9,800 - 16,068 

All Usage 242,855             3.2020     777,622$           242,855         3.7820 918,478$           

Subtotal 24          242,855             787,422             242,855         934,546             

Total Industrial 572        571,478             1,991,834$        571,478         2,379,704$        

Sales for Resale - Monthly

Service Charge
4" 24          - 111.60$   2,678$  - 183.04$        4,393$  
6" 24          - 222.00 5,328 - 364.00 8,736 

Total - Service Charge 48          - 8,006 - 13,129 

All Usage - 154,799 3.460$     535,605$           154,799         3.930$         608,360$           
- 154,799 535,605             154,799         608,360             

Subtotal 48          154,799 543,611$           154,799         621,489$           
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
OUTSIDE THE CITY

APPLICATION OF PRESENT RATES AND PROPOSED RATES TO CONSUMPTION ANALYSIS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Rate Block Number Present Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
1000 Gallons Of Bills Consumption Rate Revenue Consumption Rate Revenue

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Private Fire - Quarterly

Service Charge
4" 100 110.25$   11,025$             136.71$        13,671$             
6" 588 179.40     105,487             222.45 130,801             
8" 276 310.23     85,623 384.69 106,174             
10" 28 416.37     11,658 516.30 14,456 

Subtotal 992        213,794             265,102             

Private Fire - Monthly

Service Charge
4" 144 36.75$     5,292$  45.57$         6,562$  
6" 1,176 59.80       70,325 74.15 87,200 
8" 636 103.41     65,769 128.23 81,554 
10" 120 138.79     16,655 172.10 20,652 
12" 24 200.50     4,812 248.62 5,967 

Subtotal 2,100 162,852             201,936             

Total Private Fire 3,092 376,646             467,038             

Total Outside 127,143 3,700,288 18,719,588$      3,700,288 22,727,275$      

Schedule 8 
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Exhibit GRH-2 

CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
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GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
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Exhibit D I-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Provide comparative operating statements for the historic test year and the immediately
preceding 12 months showing increases and decreases between the two periods.
These statements should supply detailed explanation of the causes of the major (greater
than 15%) variances between the historic test year and preceding year by detailed
account number. Limit the explanation to differences of $10,000 or greater.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to attached schedule. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE OPERATING STATEMENTS FOR THE HISTORIC YEST YEAR AND
FOR PRECEDING 12 MONTHS

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D I (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Per Books,
12 Months 12 Months Percentage

Line Ended Ended Increase/ Increase/
 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 (Decrease) (Decrease) Explanation

(1) (2) (4) (3) (5) (6)

1 FEES FOR SERVICE
2 562-4077 WATER RENTS 26,215,501 27,989,878 1,774,377 6.77%
3
4 TOTAL FEES FOR SERVICE 26,215,501 27,989,878 1,774,377
5
6 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
7 562-4009 LIEN INTEREST & COSTS 1,402 1,016 (386) -27.54%
8 562-4044 RENTAL INCOME 304,223 319,593 15,370 5.05%
9 562-4056 AUCTION INCOME 1,860 2,231 371

10 562-4063 INTEREST INCOME 677 189 (488) -72.09%
11 562-4078 METER REPAIRS 0 0 0
12 562-4079 REIMB - METER LABOR 216,799 196,916 (19,883) -9.17%
13 562-4080 MISC.  REVENUE 79,090 46,615 (32,475) -41.06% Y Less miscellaneous revenue booked.
14
15 TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 604,051 566,559 (37,492)
16
17 OTHER INCOME
18 562-4070 INSURANCE RECOVERY 35,198 16,557 (18,641) -52.96% Y Less insurance recovery costs.
19 562-4071 PENSION STATE AID 287,272 285,493 (1,779) -0.62%
20 562-4990 USE OF RETAINED EARNINGS 0
21
22 TOTAL OTHER INCOME 322,470 302,050 -20,420
23
24 TOTAL REVENUE 27,142,023 28,858,488 1,716,465
25
26 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
27
28 WATER TREATMENT
29
30 SUSQUEHANNA TREATMENT PLANT
31 601.3 SALARIED PERSONNEL 928,888 998,763 69,875 7.52%
32 601.3 SALARY-TEMPORARY 2,908 0 (2,908)
33 601.3 OVERTIME 119,054 109,458 (9,596) -8.06%
34 601.3 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 0 0
35
36 SUSQUEHANNA - SALARY/BENEFITS 1,050,850 1,108,221 57,371
37
38 620.3 MAINTENANCE -BUILDING 25,101 22,768 (2,333) -9.30%
39 620.3 MAINTENANCE-COMMUNIC. 1,399 78 (1,321) -94.43%
40 620.3 MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 166,402 245,306 78,904 47.42% Y Additional maintenance equipment required.
41 620.3 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLES 10,926 10,881 (45) -0.41%
42 610.3 WATER UTILITY EXPENSE 13,259 12,980 (279) -2.11%
43 SLUDGE 89,961 93,873 3,912 4.35%
44 615.3 POWER ELECTRIC 701,668 703,816 2,148 0.31%
45 620.8 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,218 1,952 (1,266) -39.33%
46 618.3 CHEMICALS 489,473 432,733 (56,740) -11.59%
47 616.3 GASOLINE 11,931 10,614 (1,317) -11.03%
48 650.3 FUEL 45,105 40,081 (5,023) -11.14%
49
50 SUSQUEHANNA - OPERATING EXPENSES 1,558,443 1,575,083 16,640
51
52 620.8 MINOR EQUIPMENT 6,059 4,682 (1,377) -22.72%
53 650.3 VEHICLES 0 0 0
54 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 54,015 54,015
55
56 SUSQUEHANNA-CAPITAL EXPENSE 6,059 58,697 52,638
57
58 TOTAL SUSQUEHANNA 2,615,352 2,742,001 126,648
59
60 CONESTOGA TREATMENT PLANT
61 601.3 SALARIED PERSONNEL 823,651 829,495 5,844 0.71%
62 601.3 SALARY-TEMPORARY 2,997 0 (2,997) -100.00%
63 601.3 OVERTIME 71,669 78,032 6,363 8.88%
64 601.3 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 0 0 0
65
66 CONESTOGA - SALARY/BENEFITS 898,316 907,526 9,210
67
68 620.3 MAINTENANCE -BUILDING 95,961 71,342 (24,620) -25.66% Y Additional maintenance on Conestoga plant required.
69 620.3 MAINTENANCE-COMMUNIC. 0 0 0
70 620.3 MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 173,972 198,928 24,956 14.35%
71 620.3 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLES 24,156 22,288 (1,869) -7.74%
72 636.3 SLUDGE 158,767 80,946 (77,821) -49.02% Y Less sludge amounts in 2020 than 2019.
73 615.3 POWER ELECTRIC 470,379 485,097 14,719 3.13%
74 620.3 OPERATING SUPPLIES 9,383 8,575 (808) -8.61%
75 618.3 CHEMICALS 345,978 367,262 21,284 6.15%
76 616.3 GASOLINE 16,161 12,742 (3,419) -21.16%
77 650.3 FUEL 41,439 54,764 13,325 32.16% Y Increase in usage of fuel.
78
79 CONESTOGA  - OPERATING EXPENSES 1,336,196 1,301,943 (34,253)

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D I-1 Attachment 

Page 1 of 4
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE OPERATING STATEMENTS FOR THE HISTORIC YEST YEAR AND
FOR PRECEDING 12 MONTHS

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D I (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Per Books,
12 Months 12 Months Percentage

Line Ended Ended Increase/ Increase/
 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 (Decrease) (Decrease) Explanation

(1) (2) (4) (3) (5) (6)

80
81 650.3 VEHICLES 0 0 0

82 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 70,863 70,863
83
84 CONESTOGA-CAPITAL EXPENSE 0 70,863 70,863
85
86 TOTAL CONESTOGA 2,234,512 2,280,332 45,820
87
88 LABORATORY
89 601.3 SALARIED PERSONNEL 228,708 236,497 7,789 3.41%
90 601.3 SALARY TEMPORARY 0 0 0
91 601.3 OVERTIME 0 0 0
92 601.3 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 0 0 0
93
94 LABORATORY - SALARY/BENEFITS 228,708 236,497 7,789
95
96 620.3 MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 150 279 129 86.00%
97 635.3 CONTRACT SERVICES 19,150 32,202 13,052 68.15% Y Additional contract services required in 2020.
98 620.3 LABORATORY - SUPPLIES 47,459 49,803 2,344 4.94%
99

100 LABORATORY - OPERATING EXPENSE 66,759 82,284 15,525
101
102 TOTAL LABORATORY EXPENSE 295,467 318,781 23,314
103
104 TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION
105 601.5 SALARIED PERSONNEL 798,399 813,994 15,595 1.95%
106 601.5 SALARY TEMPORARY 20,522 0 (20,522) -100.00% Y There was not any temporary labor in 2020.
107 601.5 OVERTIME 36,993 24,953 (12,040) -32.55% Y Fewer overtime hours in 2020.
108 601.5 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 0 0 0
109
110 TRANS. & DISTR. - SALARY/BENEFITS 855,914 838,948 (16,967)
111
112 620.5 MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 3,772 4,046 274 7.27%
113 620.5 MAINT.  MAINS 107,650 85,515 (22,135) -20.56% Y Additional maintenance required.
114 620.5 MAINT.  SERVICE LINES 37,069 19,796 (17,273) -46.60% Y Additional maintenance required.
115 650.5 MAINT.  VEHICLES 94,984 62,778 (32,206) -33.91% Y Additional maintenance required.
116 636.5 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6,516 3,750 (2,766) -42.45%
117 636.5 CONTRACT SERVICES 19,146 14,135 (5,011) -26.17%
118 620.5 TRENCH PAVING 44,128 165,853 121,725 275.85% Y Additional trench paving performced
119 620.5 SIDEWALK - REPLACEMENT 4,147 0 (4,147) -100.00%
120 748.2 STONE 53,783 37,829 (15,955) -29.66% Y Additional stone for trench paving required.
121 748.4 SPOIL REMOVAL 14,998 8,856 (6,142) -40.95%
122 620.5 OPERATING SUPPLIES 13,213 14,802 1,589 12.03%
123 650.5 GASOLINE 44,298 28,901 (15,397) -34.76% Y Fuel consumption was lower for 2020.
124
125 TRANS. & DISTR. - OPERATING EXPENSES 443,705$           446,261$           2,556$
126

127 620.5 MINOR EQUIPMENT 9,978 14,283 4,305 43.15%
128 620.5 HYDRANTS 50,932 59,422 8,490 16.67%
129 650.5 VEHICLES 0 0 0
130 650.5 VEHICLE LEASE 0 0 0
131 CAPITAL OUTLAY 245,370 164,479 (80,891) -32.97% Y T&D Projects had less capital expenses in 2020.
132
133 TRANS. & DISTR. -  CAPITAL EXPENSE 306,280 238,184 -68,095
134
135 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 1,605,899 1,523,393 -82,506
136
137 METER SHOP
138 601.5 SALARIED PERSONNEL 455,888 442,521 (13,367) -2.93%
139 601.5 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 0 0 0
140 601.5 OVERTIME 2,887 1,254 (1,634) -56.58%
141
142 METER SHOP - SALARY/BENEFITS 458,776 443,775 -15,001
143
144 620.5 MAINT.  METERS 27,599 32,377 4,778 17.31%
145 620.5 MAINT.  VEHICLES 21,153 11,020 (10,133) -47.90% Y Less maintenance required on vehicles in 2020.
146 650.5 GASOLINE 10,592 6,712 (3,879) -36.63%
147
148 METER SHOP - OPERATING EXPENSES 59,344 50,110 -9,234
149
150 620.5 METERS 101,307 68,732 (32,575) -32.15% Y Greater meter operating expenses in 2019.
151 650.5 VEHICLES 0 0 0
152
153 METER SHOP - CAPITAL EXPENSE 101,307 68,732 -32,575
154
155 TOTAL METER SHOP 619,427 562,617 -56,809
156
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE OPERATING STATEMENTS FOR THE HISTORIC YEST YEAR AND
FOR PRECEDING 12 MONTHS

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D I (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Per Books,
12 Months 12 Months Percentage

Line Ended Ended Increase/ Increase/
 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 (Decrease) (Decrease) Explanation

(1) (2) (4) (3) (5) (6)

157 ADMINISTRATION
158 601.8 SALARY BUREAU CHIEF 37,471 26,291 (11,179) -29.84% Y Fewer hours clocked working for Water Fund in 2020.
159 601.8 SALARY PERSONNEL 709,794 804,493 94,698 13.34%
160 601.8 SALARY TEMPORARY 0 0 0
161 601.8 OVERTIME 1,343 426 (917) -68.30%
162 601.8 VESTED EXPENSE -1,608 29,015 30,624 -1904.05% Y Greater increase in vested expenses for 2020.
163 601.8 OPEB 975,696 429,324 (546,372) -56.00% Y See recent City OPEB reports.
164 601.8 GASB 67 PENSION EXPENSE -1,133,219 -55,640 1,077,579 -95.09% Y See recent City OPEB reports.
165 601.8 OPEB GASB 75 EXPENSE 16,879 -129,690 (146,569) -868.35% Y See recent City OPEB reports.
166 601.8 SICK LEAVE BONUS 0 0 0
167 604.8 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 23,400 24,931 1,531 6.54%
168 604.8 MEDICAL INSURANCE 2,400,000 2,050,000 (350,000) -14.58%
169 604.8 DENTAL/VISION 51,753 42,236 (9,516) -18.39%
170 604.8 SOCIAL SECURITY 351,021 361,513 10,492 2.99%
171 604.8 LIFE INSURANCE 10,851 10,940 89 0.82%
172 604.8 PENSION CONTRIBUTION 326,165 345,757 19,592 6.01%
173 604.8 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 15,332 30,368 15,036 98.07% Y Increase in unemployment compensation claims.
174 658.8 WORKERS COMP 64,183 86,879 22,696 35.36% Y Increase in workers compensation claims.
175
176 ADMINISTRATION - SALARY/BENEFITS 3,849,058 4,056,841 207,783
177
178 642.8 SPACE RENTAL 0 0 0
179 642.8 PC LEASE 15,713 15,713 0 0.00%
180 641.8 RENTAL OF PARKING LOT 6,973 8,345 1,371 19.66%
181 642.8 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS 13,823 15,264 1,441 10.42%
182 620.8 MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 17,775 17,558 (218) -1.22%
183 660.8 ADVERTISING 3,853 4,041 188 4.88%
184 620.8 POSTAGE 62,769 61,871 (898) -1.43%
185 620.8 PRINTING 19,073 14,769 (4,304) -22.57%
186 675.8 TELEPHONE 59,555 69,335 9,780 16.42%
187 675.8 TRAVEL 3,761 1,516 (2,245) -59.70%
188 675.8 MISC.  EXPENSES 490 -1,799 (2,289) -467.14%
189 631.8 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 406,768 588,685 181,917 44.72% Y Additional professional services required in 2020.
190 675.8 CONTRACT SERVICES 13,500 25,909 12,409 91.91% Y Additional contract services required in 2020.
191 675.8 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 24,521 30,871 6,350 25.89%
192 675.8 CREDIT CARD FEES 8,148 4,490 (3,658) -44.90%
193 675.8 TRAINING - SCHOOL 10,198 4,406 (5,792) -56.79%
194 620.8 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,406 3,678 (2,728) -42.59%
195656-657, 659 INSURANCE PACKAGE 177,210 193,609 16,399 9.25%
196
197 ADMINISTRATION - OPERATING EXPENSES 850,538 1,058,260 207,721
198
199 620.8 MINOR EQUIPMENT 11,268 14,801 3,533 31.35%
200 620.8 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 9,698 14,047 4,349 44.84%
201 620.8 COMPUTER APPLICATIONS 8,080 9,111 1,031 12.76%
202
203 ADMINISTRATION-CAPITAL EXPENSE 29,047 37,959 8,913
204
205 ADMIN. INDIRECT COSTS 820,314 814,355 (5,959) -0.73%
206 REVENUE- CITY 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 0.00%
207 636.8 PAYING AGENT 1,178 1,357 180 15.24%
208 BOND ISSUANCE COST 106,754 0 (106,754) -100.00% Y The City did not have a bond issuance in 2020.
209 DEFERRED LOSS REFINANCING 425,976 489,758 63,782 14.97%
210 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 4,894,053 6,263,417 1,369,364 27.98% Y Increase in interest payments.
211 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0 0 0
212
213 ADMINISTRATION - INTERGOVERNMENTAL 10,248,275 11,568,888 1,320,613
214
215 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 14,976,918 16,721,948 1,745,030
216
217 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
218 601.8 SALARY BUREAU CHIEF 8,428 8,882 455 5.12%
219 601.8 SALARIED PERSONNEL 362,796 362,037 (760) -0.21%
220 601.8 SALARY TEMPORARY 7,358 0 (7,358)
221 601.8 OVERTIME 6,809 1,660 (5,149) -310.22%
222
223 GROUNDS MAINT. - SALARY/BENEFITS 385,391 372,579 -12,812
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

COMPARATIVE OPERATING STATEMENTS FOR THE HISTORIC YEST YEAR AND
FOR PRECEDING 12 MONTHS

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D I (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Per Books,
12 Months 12 Months Percentage

Line Ended Ended Increase/ Increase/
 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 (Decrease) (Decrease) Explanation

(1) (2) (4) (3) (5) (6)

224  
225 642.8 RENTALS OF UNIFORMS 1,649 1,260 (388) -30.81%  
226 620.8 MAINT.  BUILDINGS 89 0 (89)  
227 620.8 MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 1,850 4,606 2,756 59.84%  
228 650.8 MAINT. VEHICLES 4,654 7,478 2,824 37.76%  
229 620.8 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,974 125 (1,849) -1480.12%  
230 620.8 GASOLINE 7,886 5,198 (2,688) -51.71%  
231  
232 GROUNDS MAINT. - OPERATING EXPENSES 18,102 18,668 566  
233  
234 620.8 MINOR EQUIPMENT 8,800 2,506 (6,295) -251.24%  
235 620.8 VEHICLE LEASE PURCHASE 0 0 0  
236  
237 GROUNDS MAINT. - CAPITAL EXPENSE 8,800 2,506 -6,295 -251.24%  
238  
239 TOTAL GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 412,294 393,752 -18,542  
240  
241 TOTAL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE 22,759,868        24,542,825  
242  
243 Net Income (Loss) 4,382,154 4,315,663  
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Exhibit D I-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

2. Prepare an income statement for the various time frames of the rate proceeding
including:
Col. 1 - Book recorded income statement for the test year.
Col. 2 - Adjustments to book recorded income statement to annualize and normalize
under present rates.
Col. 3 - Income statement under present rates after adjustments in Col. 2.
Col. 4 - Adjustments to Col. 3 for revenue increase requested.
Col. 5 - Income statement under proposed rates.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to Exhibit GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D I-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

3. If a company has separate operating divisions, an income statement must be shown for
each division, plus an income statement for the company as a whole.

RESPONSE 

The City Water Fund does not have separate operating divisions. 
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Exhibit D I-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

4. Provide operating income claims under:
a. Present rates.
b. Pro forma present rates (annualized & normalized).
c. Proposed rates (annualized & normalized).

RESPONSE 

 Please refer to Exhibit GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D I-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO STATEMENT OF INCOME 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

5. Provide rate of return on original cost under:
a. Present rates.
b. Pro forma present rates.
c. Proposed rates.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to Exhibit GRH-1. 
. 
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Exhibit D II-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Prepare a summary of operating revenues for the historic test year and the year
preceding the historic test year, providing the following information:
a. For each classification of customers:

(i) Number of customers as of year-end.
(ii) Gallons sold.
( i i i )  Revenues .

b. Customers' penalties and miscellaneous water revenues.

RESPONSE 

a&b) Please refer to the attached schedule and response to Exhibit D I-1 and II-6. 
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Exhibit D II-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

2. Prepare a summary of operating revenues for the historic test year, providing the
following information:
a. For each classification of customers and for customers' penalties and

miscellaneous water or wastewater revenues:
(i) Revenues.
(ii) Annualizing and normalizing adjustments to arrive at adjusted

operating revenues for ratemaking.
(iii) Proposed increase in operating revenues.
(iv) Percent increase in operating revenues.
(v) Operating revenues under proposed rates.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to Exhibit No. GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D II-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

3. Provide a schedule of present and proposed tariff rates showing dollar change and
percent of change by block. Provide increases to customers at various monthly uses
(each 5,000 gallon consumption increment) showing billings at existing and proposed
rates. Provide also an explanation of any change in block structure and the reason
therefore. Provide a copy of the proposed tariff or tariff supplement on a red line
basis, to easily identify any changes.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to Exhibit No. CEH-1 for comparative schedules of present and 
proposed rates and typical bills. 

Refer to Exhibit No. SC-3 for the proposed tariff.  
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Exhibit D II-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

4. Provide for the future test year a detailed customer consumption analysis and the
application of rates to support present and proposed revenues by customer
classification and tariff rate schedule.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to Exhibit No. GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D II-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 
 
5.  Provide detailed computations of the determination of accrued revenues as of historic 

test year-end and year-end immediately preceding the historic test year, together with a 
detailed explanation of the procedures and methods used in developing accrued 
revenues. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Please refer to attached schedules. 
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Exhibit D II-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

6. Provide a detailed breakdown of miscellaneous water revenues for the historic test
year and the two years immediately preceding the historic test year. For the historic
test year, provide a monthly breakdown and an explanation of monthly variances
greater than 15%.

RESPONSE 

See the attached schedule. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
MISCELLANEOUS WATER REVENUES

2018 2019 2020
Invoices 1,020.00$          1,290.00 6,305.00$          
Bids -                     675.00               -                     
Bulk Water Sales (Unmetered Water) -                     -                     -                     
Miscellaneous 13,353.68          2,061.36            26,709.57          
Modeling Fees -                     14,970.18          8,645.00            
NRG Curtailment 17,893.24          12,123.55          -                     
NSF Fees -                     6,800.00            4,500.00            
PA One Call 2,084.10            10,582.90          -                     
Permit Fee 3,326.65            -                     -                     
Reclassified Journal Entries 872.59               2,455.27            -                     
Refunds -                     (90.18)                -                     
Tapping Fee 1,150.00            3,650.00            450.00               
Water Capacity Request/Modeling Fees -                     -                     -                     
Water Consumption -                     24,571.84          -                     
Close over/short -                     -                     -                     

Total 39,700.26$        79,089.92$        46,609.57$        

2020 Monthly Breakdown of Miscellaneous Revenues:
January 2,346.88$          
February 4,070.39            
March 3,476.88            
April 886.88               
May 3,551.88            
June 8,030.40            
July 1,746.88            
August 1,186.88            
September 2,856.88            
October 3,401.88            
November 7,636.88            
December 7,416.88            

Total 46,609.57$        

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D II-6 Attachment 

Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit D II-7 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
7. Provide a monthly summary of customers added and lost by customer classification 
 for the historic test year and the current year-to-date. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City does not account for the number of customers on a monthly basis. 
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Exhibit D II-8 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 
8. Provide for the historic test year and the current year-to-date, the number of 
 customers and monthly consumption for each classification of customers. 

 
RESPONSE 
 

The City does not account for the number of customers and consumption on a monthly 
basis.
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    Exhibit D II-9 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

9. Provide by customer classification for the historic test year and for the 2 prior years the
number of customers and consumption, and projected number of customers and
consumption for the 2 subsequent years.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to the attached schedule. 
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Exhibit D II-10 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

10. Provide a breakdown of the number and size of private fire services according to the
general water service class of customers.
a. Provide a listing of all public fire protection customers at historic test year-end

and the pro forma billing of current rates for each customer.

RESPONSE 

See Exhibit GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D II-11 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 
 
11. Provide a detailed schedule of sales for resale revenues for the historic test year and 2 
 preceding years showing revenues and units sold by customer. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Please refer to attached schedule. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

2018 2019 2020
Sales For Resale Customer Consumption* Billed Consumption* Billed Consumption* Billed
East Petersburg Borough Authority 2,048              8,425.28$       987 4,754.22$       4,515              16,390.20$     
Leola Sewer Authority 25,194            88,510.44       20,820            73,376.40       21,989            77,420.14       
West Earl Water Authority 134,144          466,802.24     104,998          401,179.88     124,489          433,395.94     
Northwestern Lancaster 4,153              17,033.38       2,856              12,545.76       3,806              16,054.76       

*Consuption in 1,000 Gallon Units

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D II-11 Attachment 

Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit D II-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

12. Provide for the historic test year and the 2 prior years consumption and billings for the
ten largest customers at current rates. Provide the historic and future test year
consumption priced at proposed rates.

RESPONSE 

See attached schedules. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER
TOP TEN CUSTOMERS PER DATA REQUEST D-II-12

2018
Customer Annual Annual

Line No. Customer Class Consumption Billings

1 KELLOGG CO Industrial - Outside-City 230,010             746,292.42$      
2 WEST EARL WATER AUTHORITY Sales for Resale - Outside-City 134,144             466,802.24        
3 ALCOA INC Industrial - Outside-City 113,461             376,981.01        
4 LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL Commercial - Outside-City 93,000               269,562.76        
5 NISSIN FOODS CO INC Industrial - Outside-City 46,836               161,218.95        
6 BENT CREEK COMMUNITY PROP OWNERS Commercial - Outside-City 42,990               157,685.44        
7 WILLOW VALLEY COMMUNITIES Commercial - Outside-City 40,344               138,014.91        
8 KENSINGTON CLUB OF PA LLC Commercial - Outside-City 36,450               125,371.13        
9 Y & S CANDY Industrial - Outside-City 40,498               109,094.31        
10 LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL Commercial - Inside-City 102,725             108,558.37        

2019
Customer Annual Annual

Line No. Customer Class Consumption Billings

1 KELLOGG CO Industrial - Outside-City 231,713             752,653.98$      
2 WEST EARL WATER AUTHORITY Sales for Resale - Outside-City 115,178             401,179.88        
3 ALCOA INC Industrial - Outside-City 92,564               309,128.49        
4 LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL Commercial - Inside-City 78,729               241,593.22        
5 FESTIVAL FUN PARKS LLC Commercial - Outside-City 50,085               175,242.81        
6 LSC COMMUNICATIONS US LLC Industrial - Inside-City 54,993               166,989.06        
7 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICAL Industrial - Outside-City 45,986               154,679.09        
8 NISSIN FOODS CO INC Industrial - Outside-City 39,888               138,727.92        
9 Y & S CANDY Industrial - Outside-City 39,485               136,481.98        

10 KENSINGTON CLUB OF PA LLC Commercial - Outside-City 37,860               129,949.40        

2020
HTY & FPFTY

Customer Annual Annual Billings Under
Line No. Customer Class Consumption Billings Proposed Rates

1 KELLOGG CO Industrial - Outside-City 242,855             788,238.81$      935,884.61$              
2 WEST EARL WATER AUTH Sales for Resale - Outside-City 124,489             433,395.94        497,977.77
3 LANCASTER GENERAL HOSPITAL Commercial - Inside-City 95,313               345,634.31        345,634.26
4 ARCONIC LANCASTER CORP Industrial - Outside-City 88,020               295,088.55        359,845.49
5 BENT CREEK COMMUNITY PROP OWNERS Commercial - Outside-City 52,985               228,768.05        230,490.48
6 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICAL Industrial - Outside-City 61,729               206,322.98        249,692.94
7 NISSIN FOODS CO INC Industrial - Outside-City 46,527               160,717.89        194,600.49
8 WILLOW VALLEY COMMUNITIES Commercial - Outside-City 41,970               156,015.94        171,883.68
9 LSC COMMUNICATIONS US LLC Industrial - Inside-City 42,018               155,598.25        155,598.25
10 Y & S CANDY Industrial - Outside-City 43,715               149,545.43        180,129.86

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D II-12 Attachment 

Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit D II-13 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING REVENUES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

13. Provide for the historic test year and the 2 prior years consumption and billings for
the ten largest sales for resale customers if such sales are not included in sales to the ten
largest customers requested in Part II.12.

RESPONSE 

See response to II-11 and II-12. 
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Exhibit D III-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Prepare a summary of operating expenses by operating expense account for the
historic test year and the 2 years preceding the test year.

RESPONSE 

See the attached schedule. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2019 AND

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D III (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Actual Per Books,

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Line Ended Ended Ended

 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

2

3 WATER TREATMENT

4

5 SUSQUEHANNA TREATMENT PLANT

6 601.3 SALARIED PERSONNEL 904,235 928,888$       998,763

7 601.3 SALARY-TEMPORARY 3,906 2,908             0

8 601.3 OVERTIME 138,692 119,054         109,458

9 601.3 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE

10

11 SUSQUEHANNA - SALARY/BENEFITS 1,046,833 1,050,850 1,108,221

12

13 620.3 MAINTENANCE -BUILDING 24,138 25,101           22,768

14 620.3 MAINTENANCE-COMMUNIC. 395 1,399             78

15 620.3 MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 198,439 166,402         245,306

16 620.3 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLES 10,883 10,926           10,881

17 610.3 WATER UTILITY EXPENSE 15,143 13,259           12,980

18 SLUDGE 127,797 89,961           93,873

19 615.3 POWER ELECTRIC 704,565 701,668         703,816

20 620.8 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,858 3,218             1,952

21 618.3 CHEMICALS 520,662 489,473         432,733

22 616.3 GASOLINE 12,805 11,931           10,614

23 650.3 FUEL 52,568 45,105           40,081

24

25 SUSQUEHANNA - OPERATING EXPENSES 1,672,252 1,558,443 1,575,083

26

27 620.8 MINOR EQUIPMENT 7,394 6,059             4,682

28 650.3 VEHICLES 0 0

29 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 54,015

30

31 SUSQUEHANNA-CAPITAL EXPENSE 7,394 6,059 58,697

32

33 TOTAL SUSQUEHANNA 2,726,479 2,615,352 2,742,001

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D III-1 Attachment 
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2019 AND

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D III (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Actual Per Books,

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Line Ended Ended Ended

 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

34

35 CONESTOGA TREATMENT PLANT

36 601.3 SALARIED PERSONNEL 858,321 823,651         829,495

37 601.3 SALARY-TEMPORARY 4,025 2,997             0

38 601.3 OVERTIME 67,344 71,669           78,032

39 601.3 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE

40

41 CONESTOGA - SALARY/BENEFITS 929,690 898,316 907,526

42

43 620.3 MAINTENANCE -BUILDING 90,792 95,961           71,342

44 620.3 MAINTENANCE-COMMUNIC. 180 0

45 620.3 MAINTENANCE-EQUIPMENT 221,187 173,972         198,928

46 620.3 MAINTENANCE-VEHICLES 25,623 24,156           22,288

47 636.3 SLUDGE 184,455 158,767         80,946

48 615.3 POWER ELECTRIC 528,783 470,379         485,097

49 620.3 OPERATING SUPPLIES 6,052 9,383             8,575

50 618.3 CHEMICALS 367,179 345,978         367,262

51 616.3 GASOLINE 19,372 16,161           12,742

52 650.3 FUEL 47,390 41,439           54,764

53

54 CONESTOGA  - OPERATING EXPENSES 1,491,012 1,336,196 1,301,943

55

56 650.3 VEHICLES 0 -                 0

57 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 70,863

58

59 CONESTOGA-CAPITAL EXPENSE 0 0 70,863

60

61 TOTAL CONESTOGA 2,420,701 2,234,512 2,280,332

62

63 LABORATORY

64 601.3 SALARIED PERSONNEL 214,800 228,708         236,497

65 601.3 SALARY TEMPORARY 0 -                 0

66 601.3 OVERTIME 0 -                 0

67 601.3 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE

68

69 LABORATORY - SALARY/BENEFITS 214,800 228,708 236,497

70

71 620.3 MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 0 150                279

72 635.3 CONTRACT SERVICES 17,917 19,150           32,202

73 620.3 LABORATORY - SUPPLIES 54,728 47,459           49,803

74

75 LABORATORY - OPERATING EXPENSE 72,645 66,759 82,284

76

77 TOTAL LABORATORY 287,445 295,467 318,781
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2019 AND

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D III (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Actual Per Books,

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Line Ended Ended Ended

 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

78

79 TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION

80 601.5 SALARIED PERSONNEL 778,404 798,399         813,994

81 601.5 SALARY TEMPORARY 17,825 20,522           0

82 601.5 OVERTIME 46,027 36,993           24,953

83 601.5 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE

84

85 TRANS. & DISTR. - SALARY/BENEFITS 842,257 855,914 838,948

86

87 620.5 MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 6,610 3,772             4,046

88 620.5 MAINT.  MAINS 112,099 107,650         85,515

89 620.5 MAINT.  SERVICE LINES 35,943 37,069           19,796

90 650.5 MAINT.  VEHICLES 74,485 94,984           62,778

91 636.5 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0 6,516             3,750

92 636.5 CONTRACT SERVICES 41,412 19,146           14,135

93 620.5 TRENCH PAVING 30,954 44,128           165,853

94 620.5 SIDEWALK - REPLACEMENT 63,168 4,147             0

95 748.2 STONE 54,997 53,783           37,829

96 748.4 SPOIL REMOVAL 4,080 14,998           8,856

97 620.5 OPERATING SUPPLIES 14,677 13,213           14,802

98 650.5 GASOLINE 47,287 44,298           28,901

99

100 TRANS. & DISTR. - OPERATING EXPENSES 485,710$       443,705$       446,261$       

101

102 620.5 MINOR EQUIPMENT 3,447 9,978             14,283

103 620.5 HYDRANTS 54,910 50,932           59,422

104 650.5 VEHICLES 0 0

105 650.5 VEHICLE LEASE 0 0

106 CAPITAL OUTLAY 19,975 245,370         164,479

107

108 TRANS. & DISTR. -  CAPITAL EXPENSE 78,332 306,280 238,184

109

110 TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 1,406,299 1,605,899 1,523,393

111
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2019 AND

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D III (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Actual Per Books,

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Line Ended Ended Ended

 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

112 METER SHOP

113 601.5 SALARIED PERSONNEL 429,088 455,888         442,521

114 601.5 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 6,051 0

115 601.5 OVERTIME 3,670 2,887             1,254

116

117 METER SHOP - SALARY/BENEFITS 438,808 458,776 443,775

118

119 620.5 MAINT.  METERS 35,723 27,599           32,377

120 620.5 MAINT.  VEHICLES 9,899 21,153           11,020

121 650.5 GASOLINE 9,803 10,592           6,712

122

123 METER SHOP - OPERATING EXPENSES 55,425 59,344 50,110

124

125 620.5 METERS 344,502 101,307         68,732

126 650.5 VEHICLES 0 0

127 650.5 VEHICLES - LEASE PURCHASE 0

128

129 METER SHOP - CAPITAL EXPENSE 344,502 101,307 68,732

130

131 TOTAL METER SHOP 838,736 619,427 562,617

132

133 ADMINISTRATION

134 601.8 SALARY BUREAU CHIEF 34,073 37,471           26,291

135 601.8 SALARY PERSONNEL 684,850 709,794         804,493

136 601.8 SALARY TEMPORARY 7,764 0 0

137 601.8 OVERTIME 489 1,343             426

138 VESTED EXPENSE -10,710 (1,608)            29,015

139 601.8 OPEB -25,418 975,696         429,324

140 GASB 67 PENSION EXPENSE 66,942 (1,133,219)     -55,640

141 OPEB GASB 75 EXPENSE 0 16,879           -129,690

142 601.8 SICK LEAVE BONUS 0 0 0

143 604.8 EDUCATIONAL INCENTIVE 24,090 23,400           24,931

144 604.8 MEDICAL INSURANCE 2,400,000 2,400,000      2,050,000

145 604.8 DENTAL/VISION 52,586 51,753           42,236

146 604.8 SOCIAL SECURITY 345,470 351,021         361,513

147 604.8 LIFE INSURANCE 10,858 10,851           10,940

148 604.8 PENSION CONTRIBUTION 313,752 326,165         345,757

149 604.8 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 6,902 15,332           30,368

150 658.8 WORKERS COMP 32,560 64,183           86,879

151

152 ADMINISTRATION - SALARY/BENEFITS 3,944,208 3,849,058 4,056,841

153
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2019 AND

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D III (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Actual Per Books,

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Line Ended Ended Ended

 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

154 642.8 SPACE RENTAL 0

155 642.8 PC LEASE 15,286 15,713           15,713

156 642.8 RENTAL OF PARKING LOT 7,046 6,973             8,345

157 642.8 RENTAL OF UNIFORMS 14,146 13,823           15,264

158 620.8 MAINTENANCE OF EQUIPMENT 17,803 17,775           17,558

159 660.8 ADVERTISING 4,026 3,853             4,041

160 620.8 POSTAGE 53,953 62,769           61,871

161 620.8 PRINTING 15,582 19,073           14,769

162 675.8 TELEPHONE 48,697 59,555           69,335

163 675.8 TRAVEL 3,813 3,761             1,516

164 675.8 MISC.  EXPENSES -191 490                -1,799

165 631.8 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 454,291 406,768         588,685

166 675.8 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 17,066 24,521           30,871

167 675.8 CREDIT CARD FEES 7,805 8,148             4,490

168 636.8 CONTRACT SERVICES 19,726 13,500           25,909

169 675.8 TRAINING - SCHOOL 11,546 10,198           4,406

170 620.8 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,346 6,406             3,678

171 656-657, 659 INSURANCE PACKAGE 192,310 177,210         193,609

172

173 ADMINISTRATION - OPERATING EXPENSES 888,251 850,538 1,058,260

174 0

175 620.8 MINOR EQUIPMENT 10,177 11,268           14,801

176 620.8 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 20,593 9,698             14,047

177 620.8 COMPUTER APPLICATIONS 8,080 8,080             9,111

178

179 ADMINISTRATION-CAPITAL EXPENSE 38,850 29,047 37,959

180

181 ADMIN. INDIRECT COSTS 719,916 820,314         814,355

182 REVENUE- CITY 4,000,000 4,000,000      4,000,000

183 636.8 PAYING AGENT 1,145 1,178             1,357

184 BOND ISSUANCE COST 359,365 106,754         0

185 DEFERRED LOSS REFINANCING 446,522 425,976         489,758

186 BOND INTEREST EXPENSE 5,503,684 4,894,053      6,263,417

187 BOND PRINCIPAL EXPENSE 0 0 0

188 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 68,357,355 0 0

189

190 ADMINISTRATION - INTERGOVERNMENTAL 79,387,986 10,248,275 11,568,888

191

192 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 84,259,295 14,976,918 16,721,948

193

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D III-1 Attachment 

Page 5 of 6

-35-



CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

STATEMENT OF PRO FORMA OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2019 AND

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

Pursuant To Subsection 53.53 Exhibit D III (1) of Tariff Regulations

Actual Actual Per Books,

12 Months 12 Months 12 Months

Line Ended Ended Ended

 No. Account Account Title 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

194 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE

195 601.8 SALARY BUREAU CHIEF 8,495 8,428             8,882

196 601.8 SALARIED PERSONNEL 352,837 362,796         362,037

197 601.8 SALARY TEMPORARY 3,151 7,358             0

198 601.8 OVERTIME 5,651 6,809             1,660

199

200 GROUNDS MAINT. - SALARY/BENEFITS 370,134 385,391 372,579

201

202 642.8 RENTALS OF UNIFORMS 1,538 1,649             1,260

203 620.8 MAINT.  BUILDINGS 0 89                  0

204 620.8 MAINT.  EQUIPMENT 1,850 1,850             4,606

205 650.8 MAINT. VEHICLES 4,690 4,654             7,478

206 636.8 CONTRACT SERVICES 0 0

207 620.8 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,530 1,974             125

208 620.8 GASOLINE 8,724 7,886             5,198

209

210 GROUNDS MAINT. - OPERATING EXPENSES 18,332 18,102 18,668

211

212 620.8 MINOR EQUIPMENT 9,958 8,800             2,506

213 620.8 VEHICLE LEASE PURCHASE 4,291

214

215 GROUNDS MAINT. - CAPITAL EXPENSE 14,249 8,800 2,506

216

217 TOTAL GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 402,715 412,294 393,752

218

219 TOTAL OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE 92,341,670 22,759,868 24,542,825
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Exhibit D III-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

2. Prepare a summary of operating expenses for the historic test year providing
annualizing and normalizing adjustments to arrive at adjusted future operating expenses
for ratemaking, including supporting data.

RESPONSE 

Please see Exhibit No. GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D III-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 

 
3. List extraordinary property losses as a separate item, not included in operating 

expenses or depreciation and amortization. Sufficient supporting data must be 
provided, such as explanation and breakdown of costs. 

 
RESPONSE 
  
 The City Water Fund does not have any extraordinary property losses. 
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Exhibit D III-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
 

 
4. Supply detailed calculations of normalization of rate case expense, including 

supporting data for outside services rendered. Provide the items comprising the rate 
case expense claim (include the actual billings or invoices in support of each kind of 
rate case expense) and the items comprising the actual expenses of the prior rate 
cases. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 
The City is claiming an additional $568,000 of costs normalized over 3 years.  The bills 
rendered as of the date of the filing are attached.  
 
Prior rate case actual expense is as follows:   
  
  
 Gannett Fleming  $201,885 
 Legal      173,997 
 
 Total     $375,882 
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City of Lancaster 
Barry N. Handwerger, Esquire 
120 North Duke Street 
Lancaster, PA  17608 

Invoice Number 
Invoice Date 
Client Number 
Matter Number 

2619322 
04/06/21 

381972 
00004 

 
 
 

  
   
Re: 2021 Water Rate Case 
 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH  03/31/21: 
 

Date Tkpr Description Hours Value 

03/05/21 CLS Meeting with C. Heppenstall re: case status update and 
preliminary revenue request. 

0.4 160.00 

03/15/21 CLS Call with B. Handwerger re: rate case background and 
strategy; review 2014 rate case testimony; 

0.6 240.00 

03/18/21 CLS Email to S. Simon re: case preparations for testimony 
and review of 2014 rate case settlement requirements. 

0.5 200.00 

03/19/21 CLS Call with K. Patel re: review of 2014 rate case 
settlement for relevant 2021 rate case requirements 

0.4 160.00 

03/19/21 KP Conference with C. Schultz re preparing direct 
testimony for rate case. 

0.3 70.20 

03/19/21 KP Review and analysis of prior settlement conditions and 
commitments; prepare questions regarding settlement 
commitments from prior settlement agreement for direct 
testimony. 

2.0 468.00 

03/24/21 KP Prepare direct testimony regarding settlement 
commitments from prior joint petition for settlement. 

1.0 234.00 

03/31/21 CLS Review K. Patel analysis of Joint Petition commitments 
for rate case filing; prepare client memorandum re: 
same; email to K. Patel and S. Simon re: same. 

0.6 240.00 

   
 TOTAL HOURS     5.8 
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TIMEKEEPER TIME SUMMARY: 
 
Timekeeper   Hours Rate   Value   
  
 

Kruti Patel 3.3 at $234.00 = 772.20 
Courtney L. Schultz 2.5 at $400.00 = 1,000.00 
    
 CURRENT FEES 1,772.20 
 
 
 
 
 TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  INVOICE 1,772.20 
 
    
 NET AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE  1,772.20 
  
 

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D III-4 Attachment 

Page 24 of 33

-63-



 

 
Invoice Date:  04/06/21  Invoice No.:  2619322 Client/Matter No.:  381972.00004 
      

 
For professional services rendered through 03/31/21 

 
 
 

 
 
Professional Charges .......................................................................................................................  $ 1,772.20 
 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE  ........................................................................  $ 1,772.20 
 
NET AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE  ........................................................................  $ 1,772.20 
 

 
THIS INVOICE IS PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT. 

 
Please return this page with your remittance to: 

 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 

P.O. BOX 825482 
Philadelphia, PA 19182-5482 

 
Wiring Instructions 

Bank: PNC Bank, N.A.; Philadelphia, PA 
Routing/ABA #: 031000053 
SWIFT Code: PNCCUS33 

Account Title: Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP/ Acct #: 8610441299 
Reference: Client/Matter:  381972.00004 
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City of Lancaster 
Barry N. Handwerger, Esquire 
120 North Duke Street 
Lancaster, PA  17608 

Invoice Number 
Invoice Date 
Client Number 
Matter Number 

2626808 
05/11/21 

381972 
00004 

Re: 2021 Water Rate Case 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH  04/30/21: 

Date Tkpr Description Hours Value 

04/07/21 CLS Prepare City testimony templates; emails to/from B. 
Handwerger; review capital improvement project 
update; emails to/from P. Hopkins re: same. 

0.9 360.00

04/08/21 CLS Prepare City testimony templates 1.7 680.00 

04/12/21 CLS Review and analysis of infrastructure projects update 
information from C. Hilditch; update P. Campbell draft 
testimony re: same. 

0.7 280.00

04/16/21 CLS Zoom meeting with S. Simon, B. Handwerger and P. 
Hopkins re: rate case status and update; call with S. 
Simons re: action items for same; call with C. 
Heppenstall re: updates (left message). 

0.9 360.00

04/16/21 SPS Participate in Zoom Conference with C. Schultz, Esq., 
B. Handwerger, Esq., and P. Hopkins to set strategy for
water rate case.

0.7 280.00

04/19/21 CLS Update infrastructure spreadsheet re: questions; email to 
B. Handwerger and P. Hopkins re: same; call with C.
Heppenstall re: update and status; email to C.
Heppenstall and J. Spanos.

1.2 480.00

TOTAL HOURS     6.1 
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TIMEKEEPER TIME SUMMARY: 
 
Timekeeper   Hours Rate   Value   
  
 

Shane P. Simon 0.7 at $400.00 = 280.00 
Courtney L. Schultz 5.4 at $400.00 = 2,160.00 
    
 CURRENT FEES 2,440.00 
 
 
 
 
 TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  INVOICE 2,440.00 
 
    
 NET AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE  2,440.00 
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Invoice Date:  05/11/21  Invoice No.:  2626808 Client/Matter No.:  381972.00004 
      

 
For professional services rendered through 04/30/21 

 
 
 

 
 
Professional Charges .......................................................................................................................  $ 2,440.00 
 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE  ........................................................................  $ 2,440.00 
 
NET AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE  ........................................................................  $ 2,440.00 
 

 
THIS INVOICE IS PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT. 

 
Please return this page with your remittance to: 

 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 

P.O. BOX 825482 
Philadelphia, PA 19182-5482 

Please Reference Invoice Number: 2626808 
 

Wiring Instructions 
Bank: PNC Bank, N.A.; Philadelphia, PA 

Routing/ABA #: 031000053 
SWIFT Code: PNCCUS33 

Account Title: Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP/ Acct #: 8610441299 
Reference: Client/Matter:  381972.00004 
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City of Lancaster 
Barry N. Handwerger, Esquire 
120 North Duke Street 
Lancaster, PA  17608 

Invoice Number 
Invoice Date 
Client Number 
Matter Number 

2637857 
07/12/21 

381972 
00004 

 
 
 

  
   
Re: 2021 Water Rate Case 
 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH  06/30/21: 
 

Date Tkpr Description Hours Value 

06/21/21 CLS Review/revise water case filing extension letter; email to 
C. Heppenstall and B. Handwerger re: same. 

0.5 200.00 

   
 TOTAL HOURS     0.5 
 
 
TIMEKEEPER TIME SUMMARY: 
 
Timekeeper   Hours Rate   Value   
  
 

Courtney L. Schultz 0.5 at $400.00 = 200.00 
    
 CURRENT FEES 200.00 
 
 
 
 
 TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  INVOICE 200.00 
 
    
 NET AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE  200.00 
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Invoice Date:  07/12/21  Invoice No.:  2637857 Client/Matter No.:  381972.00004 
      

 
For professional services rendered through 06/30/21 

 
 
 

 
 
Professional Charges .......................................................................................................................  $ 200.00 
 
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE  ........................................................................  $ 200.00 
 
NET AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE  ........................................................................  $ 200.00 
 

 
THIS INVOICE IS PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT. 

 
Please return this page with your remittance to: 

 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP 

P.O. BOX 825482 
Philadelphia, PA 19182-5482 

Please Reference Invoice Number: 2637857 
 

Wiring Instructions 
Bank: PNC Bank, N.A.; Philadelphia, PA 

Routing/ABA #: 031000053 
SWIFT Code: PNCCUS33 

Account Title: Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP/ Acct #: 8610441299 
Reference: Client/Matter:  381972.00004 
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Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352

Accounting Phone:  215-972-1960

www.saul.com

Cent re  Square  Wes t   1500  Marke t  S t ree t ,  38 t h  F loor   Ph i lade lph ia ,  PA 19102-2186
Phone :  (215)  972-7777   Fax :  (215)  972-7725

D E L A W A R E   F L O R I D A   I L L I N O I S   M A R Y L A N D   M A S S A C H U S E T T S   M I N N E S O T A   N E W  J E R S E Y   N E W  Y O R K   P E N N S Y L V A N I A   W A S H I N G T O N ,  D C

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

City of Lancaster
Barry N. Handwerger, Esquire
120 North Duke Street
Lancaster, PA  17608

Invoice Number
Invoice Date
Client Number
Matter Number

2648791
09/09/21

381972
00004

 
 

Re: 2021 Water Rate Case

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED THROUGH  08/31/21:

Date Tkpr Description Hours Value

08/23/21 CLS Review emails and information from C. Volkay-Hilditch 
re: capital improvements; update draft testimony re: 
DSIC request; prepare filing documentation and 
accompanying notices and letter to PUC re: 30-day 
filing.

3.0 1,200.00

08/24/21 CLS Email to J. Creswell re: filing of notice letter. 0.1 40.00

08/25/21 CLS Call with C. Heppenstall re: rate case considerations and 
timing.

0.5 200.00

08/26/21 CLS Review/revise testimony; capital planning 
documentations; email to/from C. Heppenstall;

1.2 480.00

08/30/21 CLS Call with B. Handwerger re: rate case and testimony. 0.4 160.00

08/31/21 CLS Email to S. Simon re: rate case checklist; email to B. 
Handwerger re: draft testimony and reviews; draft 
checklist.

0.4 160.00

TOTAL HOURS     5.6

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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381972
00004
09/09/21

City of Lancaster
2021 Water Rate Case

Invoice Number  2648791
  Page 2

TIMEKEEPER TIME SUMMARY:

Timekeeper Hours Rate Value
 

Courtney L. Schultz 5.6 at $400.00 = 2,240.00

CURRENT FEES 2,240.00

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS  INVOICE 2,240.00

NET AMOUNT OF THIS INVOICE 2,240.00
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Federal Identification Number:  23-1416352

Accounting Phone:  215-972-1960

www.saul.com

Cent re  Square  Wes t   1500  Marke t  S t ree t ,  38 t h  F loor   Ph i lade lph ia ,  PA 19102-2186
Phone :  (215)  972-7777   Fax :  (215)  972-7725

D E L A W A R E   F L O R I D A   I L L I N O I S   M A R Y L A N D   M A S S A C H U S E T T S   M I N N E S O T A   N E W  J E R S E Y   N E W  Y O R K   P E N N S Y L V A N I A   W A S H I N G T O N ,  D C

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Invoice Date:  09/09/21  Invoice No.:  2648791 Client/Matter No.:  381972.00004
    

For professional services rendered through 08/31/21

Professional Charges....................................................................................................................... $ 2,240.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE ......................................................................... $ 2,240.00

NET AMOUNT DUE FOR THIS INVOICE ......................................................................... $ 2,240.00

THIS INVOICE IS PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT.

Please return this page with your remittance to:

Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP
P.O. BOX 825482

Philadelphia, PA 19182-5482
Please Reference Invoice Number: 2648791

Wiring Instructions
Bank: PNC Bank, N.A.; Philadelphia, PA

Routing/ABA #: 031000053
SWIFT Code: PNCCUS33

Account Title: Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr LLP/ Acct #: 8610441299
Reference: Client/Matter:  381972.00004
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Exhibit D III-5 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
5. Submit detailed computation of adjustments to operating expenses for salary, wage 

and fringe benefit increases (union and nonunion merit, progression, promotion and 
general) granted during the historic test year and during the 12 months subsequent to 
the historic test year. Supply data for the historic test year showing: 
a.  Actual payroll expense (regular and overtime separately) by categories of operating 

expenses, i.e., maintenance, operating transmission, distribution, other. 
b.  Date, percentage increase and annual amount of each general payroll increase 

during the historic test year and future test year. 
c.  Dates and annual amounts of merit increases or management salary 

adjustments. 
d.  Total annual payroll increases in the historic and future test years. 
e.  Proof that the actual payroll plus the increases equal the payroll expense claimed in 

the supporting data by categories of expenses. 
f.  Detailed list of employee benefits and cost thereof for union and nonunion 

personnel. Specific benefits for executives and officers should be included, and 
costs thereof 

g.  Support the annualized pension cost figures by providing the following: 
(i) State whether these figures include any unfunded pension costs.   
 Explain. 
(ii) Provide latest actuarial study used for determining pension accrual  
 rates. 

h.  Submit a schedule showing any deferred income and consultant fee, paid to both, 
corporate officers and employees in historic and future test years. 

RESPONSE 
 

 a. Please see Exhibit No. GRH-1. 
 b. The City entered into a labor contract for the 2020, 2021 and 2022 

Fiscal Years. See attached contract for increases to union employees. 
   c.    Management typically receives a 1% annual raise and up to 2% as a merit  

bonus. 
 d. Please see Exhibit No. GRH-1. 
 e.  Please see Exhibit No. GRH-1. 
 f. Please see response to filing requirement Exhibit D III-23. 
 g. (i)  The annualized pension costs include unfunded pension costs. 
  (ii)  See response to filing requirement Exhibit D III-14. 
 h. The City has no deferred income and consultant fee paid to corporate officers or 

  employees. 
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1 

The City of Lancaster reserves the right to add, delete or otherwise amend these proposals 
during the course of these collective bargaining negotiations.

October 29, 2019
TENTATIVE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE CITY OF LANCASTER 

AND AFSCME LOCAL, 1896
MODIFICATIONS TO THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT

JANUARY 1, 2020 – DECEMBER 31, 2022

ARTICLE 1 - AGREEMENT

Three-year agreement – 1/1/20 to 12/31/22

ARTICLE 5 – MAINTENANCE OF MEMBERSHIP

Delete this article and combined language in ARTICLE 6 – CHECK OFF.

ARTICLE 6 – CHECK-OFF

Amend language to comply with the US Supreme Court decision in Janus v. AFSCME.

ARTICLE 7 – NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE

Section 1 - Both the Employer and the Union agree not to discriminate against any employee on 
the basis of race, creed, color, sex, marital status, age, handicap, disability, national origin, union 
activity, political affiliation, sexual orientation, or gender identity.

ARTICLE 9 – WAGE INCREASE

Section 2 -

1/1/2020 1/1/2021 1/1/2022

2.75% 2.75% 2.75%

New Section 4 – AFSCME members may participate in the City’s Supplemental Pension Plan.
AFSCME employee enrollment in the Supplemental Pension Plan will be automatic upon hire, 
but the employee will have the option to opt out of the Supplemental Plan participation.  Those 
employees who do not opt out of enrollment will have their Supplemental Plan contributions 
start at 3% of their annual wage.  Each 1% of employee contribution will be matched with a 
.25% contribution by the City.  Employees may contribute up to 10% of their annual wage.  The 
City’s match will be capped at a total of 2.5%.

[NOTE:  City must have an actuarial valuation of this proposal completed.]

ARTICLE 11 – Parties will continue to discuss the issue of scheduling for snowplow drivers 
during snow events and declared Snow Emergencies.

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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2 

The City of Lancaster reserves the right to add, delete or otherwise amend these proposals 
during the course of these collective bargaining negotiations.

ARTICLE 19 – HOLIDAYS

Section 1 - Remove refences to Employee Birthday 

Section 2(a) – Delete entire sub-section dealing with Employee Birthday

Section 4 – (a) In addition to the 13 paid holidays, each employee will be entitled to two (2) paid 
personal leave days that the employee will make every effort to schedule five (5) working days 
in advance.

(b) In no event shall an employee be allowed to use a personal day scheduled less than three (3) 
days in advance unless the employee has an emergency. Request for an emergency paid personal 
leave day will be considered at any time with the understanding that an employee may be 
required to substantiate the emergency nature of the request. Employees must use their personal 
days during the calendar year in which they are earned. If, due to scheduling, the employee is 
unable to use the two personal day(s) by the end of the calendar year, he/she shall have ninety 
(90) days from the beginning of the next calendar year to use the day(s).

ARTICLE 21 – SICK LEAVE

Amend Section 3(b): Newly hired employees who have successfully completed their 
probationary period will be credited with a one-time allotment of sixteen (16) hours of sick 
leave.  The crediting of these sick leave hours shall be in addition to any sick leave earned at the 
rate of eight (8) hours each month.

[Note:  City agrees to determine if the creation of a Catastrophic Leave Bank (Section 8) can be 
done automatically for employees in Munis.]

ARTICLE 23 – ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS/UNION BUSINESS

Amend Section 1 –
(c) AFSCME Council 13 Convention
(d) AFSCME District Council 89 Education Conference

ARTICLE 25 –BEREAVEMENT PAY

Amend Section 1 - Insert “grandparent in-law” after grandparent

ARTICLE 26 - INSURANCE/HOSPITALIZATION

Section 2 – Health Insurance:

Effective January 1st of each year of this collective bargaining agreement, employees who

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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3 

The City of Lancaster reserves the right to add, delete or otherwise amend these proposals 
during the course of these collective bargaining negotiations.

choose the PPO option shall be required to make a pre-tax contribution toward medical 
benefit premiums via payroll deduction each pay period, as follows:

2020 – 6.5% of the applicable premium or applicable COBRA rate for the type of coverage each 
employee is receiving (e.g., Family Coverage, Parent & Child(ren) Coverage, Employee and 
Spouse Coverage and Individual/Single Coverage).
 
2021 – 7.25% of the applicable premium or applicable COBRA rate for the type of coverage 
each employee is receiving (e.g., Family Coverage, Parent & Child(ren) Coverage, Employee 
and Spouse Coverage and Individual/Single Coverage).

2022 – 8.0% of the applicable premium or applicable COBRA rate for the type of coverage each 
employee is receiving (e.g., Family Coverage, Parent & Child(ren) Coverage, Employee and 
Spouse Coverage and Individual/Single Coverage).

Section 3 - For each year of this Agreement, an employee meeting the requirements of the City 
of Lancaster Wellness Program will be eligible for a 2.5% reduction in the contribution 
required in Section 2 above.

Section 4 - For employees participating in the High Deductible Health Plan (HDHP), the City's 
contribution to the employee’s Health Savings Account in 2020 will be $1,250 for employees on 
employee-only coverage and $2,500 for employees on all other levels of coverage.

Section 6 – Update deductible table with appropriate IRS minimum deductibles for HDHP.

For those employees in the HDHP: Effective January 1st of each year of this collective
bargaining agreement, employees shall be required to make a pre-tax contribution during their 
employment toward medical benefit premiums via payroll deduction each pay period equal to 
5% of each year's applicable medical insurance premium or COBRA equivalent rate. An 
employee meeting the requirements of the City of Lancaster Wellness Program will be eligible 
for a 2.5% reduction (i.e., contribute at 2.5%) in the contribution required.

The HDHP /HSA Plan shall be administered with the following provisions:
• Employees may only change between the PPO and HDHP during the annual Open
Enrollment period.
• The City may terminate, at its sole discretion, the HDHP/HSA model with 90-days
written notice prior to the end of a calendar year.
• If the Internal Revenue Service increases the minimum deductible level in the HDHP
for 2021 or 2022, the City's contribution to the employee's HSA will increase by the
same amount.
• The City's contribution to the employees' HSA accounts will be credited on the first
business day of each year for which an employee is eligible for the City HSA contribution

ARTICLE 27 – UNIFORMS, CLOTHING AND EQUIPMENT

Incorporate changes related to eliminate the current employee uniform rental practice and 
moving toward City purchased uniforms.

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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4 

The City of Lancaster reserves the right to add, delete or otherwise amend these proposals 
during the course of these collective bargaining negotiations.

[Note:  The change to City purchased uniforms may need to be handled through an MOU 
depending on timing of Cintas contract and finalization of the CBA.]

New Section 3 – Tool Allowance for Auto Mechanics - $1,500/year.

[Note: Retroactive Tool Allowance payment for Auto Mechanics to be handled through MOU.]

Amend Section 4 (previously Section 3) - Add Police Evidence Techs to list of employees 
eligible for Safety Shoe Allowance.

ARTICLE 36 – DISCIPLINARY ACTION

Section 1 - It is understood and agreed an employee may not be discharged, disciplined, 
suspended or demoted except for just cause. It is further understood and agreed that such action 
is grievable under the contract grievance procedure.

Section 2 – Any action by the Employer under this Article shall be taken no later than fifteen 
(15) calendar days after the incident(s) giving rise to such action or the employer’s knowledge 
thereof.  If the fifteen (15) calendar day deadline falls on a weekend day or City holiday, the
deadline shall be the next City business day following that weekend day or City holiday.

The parties agree that a thorough investigation is necessary to ensure that any disciplinary action 
taken is supported by just cause and that time is of the essence in completing an investigation. If 
an investigation that may lead to disciplinary action will take more than the fifteen (15) calendar 
days provided for in this Section, an additional extension(s) of time may be requested to 
complete the investigation. Extension requests must made be in writing (to include electronic 
communications) from a supervisor or Human Resources and shall include the reason(s) the 
extension is needed.  Any extension(s) must be accepted by the Union in writing (to include 
electronic communications) to be valid.  Union approval of any such extension request will not 
be unreasonably withheld.

The employee and the Union shall be promptly notified in writing of any action taken under this 
Article within forty-eight (48) hours.

Section 3 - Oral reprimands shall be removed from the employee’s personnel folder after one (1) 
year if no intervening incidents of the same nature have occurred and two (2) years for written 
reprimands if no intervening incidents of same nature occurred.

Section 4 - A Last Chance Agreement, agreed to by an employee and the Union in order to avoid 
the employee’s discharge, shall no longer be effective if the employee has no intervening 
disciplinary incidents for a period of three (3) years from the date of the Last Chance Agreement.

ARTICLE 37 – GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE/ARBITRATION

All references to deadlines in this Article shall be changed fifteen (15) calendar days.  If the 
fifteen (15) calendar day deadline falls on a weekend day or City holiday, the deadline shall be 

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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5 

The City of Lancaster reserves the right to add, delete or otherwise amend these proposals 
during the course of these collective bargaining negotiations.

the next City business day following that weekend day or City holiday.

ARTICLE 41 – CERTIFICATE INCENTIVE PROGRAM

Section 1(c) – Increase IPMC incentive from $750 to $1,000.

New Section 10 – City agrees to annual Building Code Official certification incentive of 
$500/year.

ARTICLE 43 – SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL PAY

Section 1 - Those full-time employees normally scheduled for shift work shall receive a bonus of 
60 cents ($.60) per hour for the second shift and 65 cents ($.65) per hour for the third shift. The 
X-shift and the floater shift will receive a bonus of 85 cents ($.85) per hour.

ARTICLE 44 – EDUCATION/TRAINING ASSISTANCE

Maximum incentive increases from $800 to $900.

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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Exhibit D III-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
6.  Supply an exhibit showing an analysis, by functional accounts, of the charges by 

affiliates (service corporations, etc.) for services rendered included in the 
operating expenses of the filing company for the historic and future test years and for 
the 12-month period ended prior to the historic test year: 
a. Supply a copy of contracts, if applicable. 
b. Explain the nature of the services provided. 
c. Explain the basis on which charges are made. 
d. If charges are allocated, identify allocation factors used. 
e. Supply the components and amounts comprising the expense in this account.  
f. Provide details of initial source of charge and reason thereof 
 

RESPONSE 
 
 The City has no affiliates or service corporations. 
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Exhibit D III-7 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
7.  Describe costs relative to leasing equipment, computer rentals, and office space, 

including terms and conditions of the lease. Explain the method of calculating monthly 
or annual payments. If allocated from the parent company, provide the method of 
allocation. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 See attached schedules related to leases.  
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City of Lancaster - Water Fund
Capitalized Lease Payable - 562-291000

December 31, 2020

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

01/01/20 Beginning Balance (294,767.51)

Add: Alamo Maverick2 Boom 30" Mower (82,015.14)

Add: 2020 Chevy Express 2500 Van (29,995.00)

Add: 2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab (42,055.00)

Add: 2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab (42,055.00)

Add: 2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab w Upfit (44,995.00)

Add: 2020 Ford F-350 4x4 SRW w Crane (69,835.00)

Add: 2020 Ford Escape SE 4WD (27,225.00)

2018 Ford Escape - Fulton Final 7,712.14

2016 Ford F250 - Fulton Final 8,323.48

John Deere mower - Fulton Final 6,814.20

2017 Ford F350 - Fulton - 1 yr remaining 7,838.05

2017 Ford F250 Crew Cab - Fulton - 1 yr remaining 8,935.26

2017 Dodge Grand Caravan - Fulton - 1 yr remaining 4,566.06

2017 Ford F350 Dump - Fulton - 1 yr remaining 10,056.84

2017 Ford Escape - Fulton - 1 yr remaining 4,750.30

2020 Ford Escape SE 4WD - Fulton - 1 yr remaining 9,235.47

2017 Chevy Express Van - Fulton - 2 yrs remaining 3,095.74

Ridge Runner Mower - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining 8,782.30

2019 Ford F-250 Trk w upfit - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining 7,040.36

2019 Ford Transit 250 Van - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining 6,309.57

2019 Ford F-750 Dump Plow & Sprdr - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining 20,422.82

Alamo Maverick2 Boom 30" Mower  - Fulton - 4 yrs remaining 17,517.72

2020 Chevy Express 2500 Van - Fulton - 4  yrs remaining 6,403.57

9/15/2021 562-291000.xls

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
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City of Lancaster - Water Fund
Capitalized Lease Payable - 562-291000

December 31, 2020

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab - Fulton - 4 yrs remaining 8,984.82

2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab - Fulton - 4 yrs remaining 8,984.82

2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab w Upfit - Fulton - 4 yrs remaining 9,554.16

2020 Ford F-350 4x4 SRW w Crane - Fulton - 4 yrs remaining 14,938.96

2020 Ford Escape SE 4WD - Fulton - 4 yrs remaining 5,824.85

12/31/20 Ending Balance (446,851.16)$            

Lease purchase of 2017 Ford F350 - Fulton - 1 yr remaining

Principal payments -- $8,074.92
Interest payments -- $243.11

Total yearly payment -- $8,317.03

Lease purchase of 2017 Ford F250 Crew Cab Truck - Fulton - 1 yr remaining

Principal payments -- $9,205.19
Interest payments -- $277.10 

Total yearly payment -- $9,481.29

Lease purchase of 2017 Dodge Gr. Caravan - Fulton - 1 yr remaining

Principal payments -- $4,705.85
Interest payments -- $143.09 

Total yearly payment -- $4,847.93

Lease purchase of 2017 Ford F-350 Dump Truck - Fulton - 1 yr remaining

Principal payments -- $10,360.51
Interest payments -- $311.89

Total yearly payment -- $10,617.40

Lease purchase of 2017 Ford Escape - Fulton - 1 yr remaining

Principal payments -- $4895.75
Interest payments -- $148.85

Total yearly payment -- $5,043.54

9/15/2021 562-291000.xls
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City of Lancaster - Water Fund
Capitalized Lease Payable - 562-291000

December 31, 2020

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Lease purchase of 2017 Chevy Express Van - Fulton - 2 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $3,206.57, $3,322.05
Interest payments -- $233.72, $118.95

Total yearly payment -- $3,432.31

Lease purchase of Ridge Runner Mower - Fulton - 2 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $9,110.76, $9,453.32
Interest payments -- $694.26, $353.57

Total yearly payment -- $9,805.02

Lease purchase of 2019 Ford F-250 Trk w Upfit - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $7,320.57, $7,611.92, $7,915.86
Interest payments -- $909.36, $618.01, $315.07

Total yearly payment -- $8,229.93

Lease purchase of 2019 Ford Transit 250 Van - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $6,545.54, $6,790.35, $7,045.27
Interest payments -- $762.26, $517.45, $263.53

Total yearly payment -- $7,307.80

Lease purchase of 2019 Ford F-750 Dump w Plow & Sprdr - Fulton - 3 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $21,158.04, $21,919.73, $22,709.82
Interest payments -- $2,368.35, $1,606.66, $817.57

Total yearly payment -- $23,526.39

Lease purchase of 2020 Ford Escape SE 4WD - Fulton - 1 yr remaining

Principal payments -- $9,532.90
Interest payments -- $306.03

Total yearly payment -- $9,837.93

Lease purchase of Alamo Maverick2 30' Mower - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $15,324.81, $15,845.85, $16,384.61, $16,942.17
Interest payments -- $2,192.91, $1,671.87, $1,133.11, $576.04

Total yearly payment -- $17,517.71 Fulton

9/15/2021 562-291000.xls
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City of Lancaster - Water Fund
Capitalized Lease Payable - 562-291000

December 31, 2020

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Lease purchase of 2020 Chevy Express 2500 Van - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $5,592.69, $5,791.23, $5,996.82, $6,210.69
Interest payments -- $837.50, $638.96, $433.37, $220.50

Total yearly payment -- $6,430.19 Fulton

Lease purchase of 2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $7,839.86, $8,118.17, $8,406.37, $8,705.78
Interest payments -- $1,173.99, $895.68, $607.48, $309.07

Total yearly payment -- $9,013.85 Fulton

Lease purchase of 2020 Ford F-250 4x4 Reg Cab - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $7,839.86, $8,118.17, $8,406.37, $8,705.78
Interest payments -- $1,173.99, $895.68, $607.48, $309.07

Total yearly payment -- $9,013.85 Fulton

Lease purchase of 2020 Ford F-250 4x4 w Upfit - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $8,444.59, $8,715.66, $8,995.43, $9,285.16
Interest payments -- $1,137.65, $866.58, $586.81, $298.08

Total yearly payment -- $9,582.24 Fulton

Lease purchase of 2020 Ford F-350 4x4 SRW w Crane - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $13,008.40, $13,474.10, $13,956.48, $14,457.06
Interest payments -- $1,965.28, $1,499.58, $1,017.20, $517.62

Total yearly payment -- $14,973.68 Fulton

Lease purchase of 2020 Ford Escape SE 4WD - 4 yrs remaining

Principal payments -- $5,073.19, $5,253.29, $5,439.78, $5,633.89
Interest payments -- $759.71, $579.61, $393.12, $200.01

Total yearly payment -- $5,832.90 Fulton

9/15/2021 562-291000.xls
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Exhibit D III-8 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

8. Submit detailed calculations (or best estimates) of the cost resulting from storm
damage.

RESPONSE 

The City Water Fund is not claiming costs associated with storm damage. 
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Exhibit D III-9 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
9.  Submit details of expenditures for advertising (national, institutional and local media). 

Provide a schedule of advertising expense by media categories for the historic test 
year and the prior two comparable years with respect to: 
a. Public health and safety. 
b. Conservation of energy. 
c. Explanation of billing practices, rates, rules and regulations. 
d. Provision of factual and objective data programs in educational institutions. 
e. Other advertising programs. 
f  Total advertising expense. 
 

RESPONSE 
 
 All advertising expense is related to City requirement for advertising for bidding 
purposes. 
 
       2018  2019    2020 
 
 Advertising Expense  $4,026          $3,853  $4,041 
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Exhibit D III-10 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
10. Prepare a detailed schedule for the historic test year showing types of social and service 
 organization memberships paid for by the company and the cost thereof 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund does not pay for social and service organization memberships. 
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Exhibit D III-11 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

11. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown by the expenditures associated with outside
services employed, regulatory commission expenses, showing expenses relating to
rate cases separately, and miscellaneous general expenses, for the historic test year and
prior 2 comparable years.

RESPONSE 

See attached detail. 
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Exhibit D III-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

12. Submit details of information covering research and development expenditures, by
project, within the company and note forecasted company programs.

RESPONSE 

The City Water Fund is not claiming any operating costs associated with research and 
 development. 

-99-



Exhibit D III-13 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
13. Provide a detailed schedule of all charitable and civic contributions by recipient and 
 amount for the historic test year. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund made no charitable or civic contributions. 
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Exhibit D III-14 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
14. Provide the two most recent actuarial studies for both pension expense and postretirement 
 benefits other than pensions (OPEBs). 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 See the following documents. 
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Exhibit D III-15 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
15. Identify the total pension expense under statement of accounting standards (SFAS 87) 

for the historic test year and the portion charged to operation and maintenance 
(O&M). Include an analysis showing the contribution to the pension plan and the amount 
deferred or expensed for each of the past 2 years and the historic test year. Also 
provide any estimates for the future year. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The Water Fund is not subject to Accounting Standards SFAS 87.  The Water Fund has 
not deferred pension expense in each of the past two years and the historic year.  See below the 
pension plan expense for the historic test year and the prior two years. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2018 2019 2020
GASB 67 PENSION EXPENSE 66,942$           (1,133,219)$          (55,640)$           
PENSION CONTRIBUTION 313,752           326,165                345,757            
  TOTAL 382,712$         (805,035)$             292,136$          

REVENUE FROM PENSION STATE FUND (278,876)$        (287,272)$             (285,493)$         

NET PAYMENT 103,836$         (1,092,307)$          6,643$              
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Exhibit D III-16 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
16. Provide an analysis of OPEBs showing the accrual amount under SFAS 106 and the pay-

as-you-go expense. 
 

RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund is not subject to the requirements of SFAS 106.  See attachment to 

Exhibit D III-14 for the City's actuarial studies for OPEBs. 
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Exhibit D III-17 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
17. Reconcile the historic and future test year SFAS No. 106 expense levels with the amount 

identified in the actuarial report. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund is not subject to the requirements of SFAS No. 106. 
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Exhibit D III-18 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

18. Identify the actual or projected amounts contributed to SFAS No. 106 funds for the
historic and future test years. Identify the actual or projected dates and amounts of the
contributions.

RESPONSE 

The City is not subject to the requirements of SFAS No. 106. 
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Exhibit D III-19 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
19. Explain the funding options or plans which are being used for SFAS No. 106 costs. 

Identify the portion of costs which are eligible for tax preferred funding. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City is not subject to the requirements of SFAS No. 106. 
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Exhibit D III-20 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
20. State whether the company is studying or anticipating any changes to its postretirement 

benefits offered to employees as a result of SFAS No. 106 or for other reasons. If 
yes, provide the study and explain the anticipated change. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
  
 The City is not subject to the requirements of SFAS No. 106. 
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Exhibit D III-21 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
21. State whether the historic test year expenses reflect any accruals for postemployment 

benefits under SFAS 112. If yes, provide complete details including supporting 
documentation, assumptions, and funding mechanisms. 
 

RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund is not subject to the requirements of SFAS 112. 
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Exhibit D III-22 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
22. Provide a copy of all incentive compensation and bonus plans and provide the level of 

related bonus payments included in the cost of service. Provide information for the 
preceding 2 years and any changes since the last rate case. 
 

RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund does not have incentive compensation and bonus plans. 
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Exhibit D III-23 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

23. Provide the most recent insurance premiums for each type of insurance coverage, both
employee benefit and those purchased for the company, reflected in the company's
filing. If available, provide estimated premiums for the subsequent calendar year.

RESPONSE 

Please refer to attached schedule for insurance coverage purchased by the City. 

The City has a self-funded third-party administered workers' compensation and medical 
insurance.  See attached coverages and payments made. 
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2020
Medical 2,050,000.00$        
Dental/Vision 42,236.34$              
Workers Comp 86,878.60$              
Total 2,181,134.94$        
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Dear COBRA Participant: 

 City of Lancaster is offering annual Open Enrollment for the plan year beginning 1/1/2020. 

 Through 12/31/2019, you will have the opportunity to make changes to your benefit plans.  You may 
also add or delete dependents to your coverage. You may elect dental or vision if you are not 
currently enrolled in it. Changes made will be effective January 1, 2020. 

Below are rates for the 2020 plan year: 

Available Plans Monthly Rates 
Per Coverage Level 

Medical – HDHP 
$1400 Individual Deductible 

$2800 Family Deductible 

Individual 
Individual + Spouse 

Individual + Child(ren) 
Family 

$663.83 
$1204.55 
$1047.17 
$1565.40 

Medical – PPO 
$150 Individual Deductible 

$300 Family Deductible 

Individual 
Individual + Spouse 

Individual + Child(ren) 
Family 

$923.07 
$1668.89 
$1445.88 
$2169.22 

Dental - Basic 
Individual 

Family 
$14.34 
$28.56 

Dental – Buy Up  
Individual 

Family 
$27.63 
$60.94 

AFSCME/NB Vision Individual 
Family 

$4.68 
$15.47 

Open Enrollment Requirements: 

The Open Enrollment forms only need to be returned if you are making any changes to your current 
plan(s) or coverage level. Not returning the forms will result in a continuation of your current 
plan/coverage level or you being moved to a comparable plan. 

Please send the enclosed COBRA Enrollment Form to AmeriFlex 

AmeriFlex 
2508 Highlander Way, Suite 200 

Carrollton, TX 75006 
Attn: COBRA Department 

Email: Cobra@myameriflex.com 

If you have any questions, please contact AmeriFlex at: 
Phone: 888-868-3539 

Fax: 609-257-0136 

** Reminder: All COBRA enrollment forms must be postmarked no later than 12/31/2019 **
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Copyright © 2019 Delta Dental. All rights reserved. 
HL_PPO #121175AE (rev. 5/19)

1  In Texas, Delta Dental Insurance Company provides a dental provider organization (DPO) plan.

2 You can still visit any licensed dentist, but your out-of-pocket costs may be higher if you choose a non-PPO dentist. Network dentists are paid contracted fees.

3 You are responsible for any applicable deductibles, coinsurance, amounts over annual or lifetime maximums and charges for non-covered services. Out-of-network 
dentists may bill the difference between their usual fee and Delta Dental’s maximum contract allowance.

4 Applies only to procedures covered under your plan. If you began treatment prior to your effective date of coverage, you or your prior carrier is responsible for 
any costs. Group- and state-specific exceptions may apply. If you are currently undergoing active orthodontic treatment, you may be eligible to continue treatment 
under Delta Dental PPO. Review your Evidence of Coverage, Summary Plan Description or Group Dental Service Contract for specific details about your plan.

Save with PPO
Visit a dentist in the PPO1 network to maximize 
your savings.2 These dentists have agreed to 
reduced fees, and you won’t get charged more 
than your expected share of the bill.3 Find a PPO 
dentist at deltadentalins.com.

Set up an online account
Get information about your plan anytime, 
anywhere by signing up for an online account 
at deltadentalins.com. This useful service, 
available once your coverage kicks in, lets you 
check benefits and eligibility information, find a 
network dentist and more.

Check in without an ID card
You don’t need a Delta Dental ID card when you 
visit the dentist. Just provide your name, birth 
date and enrollee ID or Social Security number. 
If your family members are covered under your 

plan, they will need your information. Prefer to 
take a paper or electronic ID card with you? 
Simply log in to your account, where you can view 
or print your card with the click of a button. 

Coordinate dual coverage 
If you’re covered under two plans, ask your dental 
office to include information about both plans 
with your claim, and we’ll handle the rest.

Understand transition of care
Did you start on a dental treatment plan before 
your PPO coverage kicked in? Generally, multi-
stage procedures are only covered under your 
current plan if treatment began after your plan’s 
effective date of coverage.4 You can find this date 
by logging in to your online account.

Newly covered?
Visit deltadentalins.com/welcome.

Save with a 
PPO dentist

PPO NON–PPO

Keep Smiling 
Delta Dental PPO™
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Eligibility Primary enrollee, spouse and eligible dependent children to the end of the 
month dependent turns age 21or to the end of the month dependent
turns age 23 if dependent is full-time student 

Deductibles None

Maximums $1,000 per person each calendar year

D & P counts toward maximum?  No

Waiting Period(s)  Basic Benefits
None

Major Benefits
None 

Prosthodontics
None

Orthodontics
None

* Limitations or waiting periods may apply for some benefits; some services may be excluded from your plan.
Reimbursement is based on Delta Dental maximum contract allowances and not necessarily each dentist’s
submitted fees.

** Reimbursement is based on PPO contracted fees for PPO dentists, Premier contracted fees for Premier 
dentists and Premier contracted fees for non-Delta Dental dentists.

One Delta Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Customer Service
800-932-0783

Claims Address
P.O. Box 2105
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-6999

deltadentalins.com

This benefit information is not intended or designed to replace or serve as the plan’s Evidence of Coverage or 
Summary Plan Description. If you have specific questions regarding the benefits, limitations or exclusions for your 
plan, please consult your company’s benefits representative.

HLT_PPO_2COL_DDP (Rev. 8/1/2019) 

Plan Benefit Highlights for: City of Lancaster
(Buy-Up)

Group No: 12340

Benefits and 
Covered Services*

Delta Dental PPO 
dentists**

Non-Delta Dental PPO
dentists**

Diagnostic & Preventive 
Services (D & P) 

Exams, cleanings, x-rays and
sealants

100 % 100 % 

Basic Services 
Fillings and simple tooth extractions

100 % 100 % 

Endodontics (root canals) 100 % 100 % 

Periodontics (gum treatment) 0 % 0 % 

Oral Surgery 50 % 50 %

Major Services 
Crowns, inlays, onlays and cast 
restorations 

50 % 50 % 

Prosthodontics 
Bridges and dentures

0 % 0 % 

Orthodontic Benefits 
Adults and dependent children

50 % 50 % 

Orthodontic Maximums
$800 Lifetime $800 Lifetime
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Copyright © 2019 Delta Dental. All rights reserved. 
HL_PPO #121175AE (rev. 5/19)

1  In Texas, Delta Dental Insurance Company provides a dental provider organization (DPO) plan.

2 You can still visit any licensed dentist, but your out-of-pocket costs may be higher if you choose a non-PPO dentist. Network dentists are paid contracted fees.

3 You are responsible for any applicable deductibles, coinsurance, amounts over annual or lifetime maximums and charges for non-covered services. Out-of-network 
dentists may bill the difference between their usual fee and Delta Dental’s maximum contract allowance.

4 Applies only to procedures covered under your plan. If you began treatment prior to your effective date of coverage, you or your prior carrier is responsible for 
any costs. Group- and state-specific exceptions may apply. If you are currently undergoing active orthodontic treatment, you may be eligible to continue treatment 
under Delta Dental PPO. Review your Evidence of Coverage, Summary Plan Description or Group Dental Service Contract for specific details about your plan.

Save with PPO
Visit a dentist in the PPO1 network to maximize 
your savings.2 These dentists have agreed to 
reduced fees, and you won’t get charged more 
than your expected share of the bill.3 Find a PPO 
dentist at deltadentalins.com.

Set up an online account
Get information about your plan anytime, 
anywhere by signing up for an online account 
at deltadentalins.com. This useful service, 
available once your coverage kicks in, lets you 
check benefits and eligibility information, find a 
network dentist and more.

Check in without an ID card
You don’t need a Delta Dental ID card when you 
visit the dentist. Just provide your name, birth 
date and enrollee ID or Social Security number. 
If your family members are covered under your 

plan, they will need your information. Prefer to 
take a paper or electronic ID card with you? 
Simply log in to your account, where you can view 
or print your card with the click of a button. 

Coordinate dual coverage 
If you’re covered under two plans, ask your dental 
office to include information about both plans 
with your claim, and we’ll handle the rest.

Understand transition of care
Did you start on a dental treatment plan before 
your PPO coverage kicked in? Generally, multi-
stage procedures are only covered under your 
current plan if treatment began after your plan’s 
effective date of coverage.4 You can find this date 
by logging in to your online account.

Newly covered?
Visit deltadentalins.com/welcome.

Save with a 
PPO dentist

PPO NON–PPO

Keep Smiling 
Delta Dental PPO™
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Eligibility Primary enrollee, spouse and eligible dependent children to the end of 
the month dependent turns age 21 or to the end of the month 
dependent turns age 23 if dependent is full-time student 

Deductibles None

Maximums $1,000 per person each calendar year

D & P counts toward maximum?  No

Waiting Period(s)  Basic Benefits
None

Major Benefits
None 

Prosthodontics
None

* Limitations or waiting periods may apply for some benefits; some services may be excluded from your plan.
Reimbursement is based on Delta Dental maximum contract allowances and not necessarily each dentist’s
submitted fees.

** Reimbursement is based on PPO contracted fees for PPO dentists, Premier contracted fees for Premier 
dentists and Premier contracted fees for non-Delta Dental dentists.

One Delta Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Customer Service
800-932-0783

Claims Address
P.O. Box 2105
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-6999

deltadentalins.com

This benefit information is not intended or designed to replace or serve as the plan’s Evidence of Coverage or 
Summary Plan Description. If you have specific questions regarding the benefits, limitations or exclusions for your 
plan, please consult your company’s benefits representative.

HLT_PPO_2COL_DDP (Rev. 8/1/2019) 

Plan Benefit Highlights for: City of Lancaster
(Base)

Group No: 12340

Benefits and 
Covered Services*

Delta Dental PPO 
dentists**

Non-Delta Dental PPO
dentists**

Diagnostic & Preventive 
Services (D & P) 

Exams, cleanings, x-rays and
sealants

100 % 100 % 

Basic Services 
Fillings and simple tooth extractions

50 % 50 % 

Endodontics (root canals) 50 % 50 % 

Periodontics (gum treatment) 50 % 50 % 

Oral Surgery 50 % 50 % 

Major Services 
Crowns, inlays, onlays and cast 
restorations 

0 % 0 % 

Prosthodontics 
Bridges and dentures

0 % 0 % 
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Welcome to Davis Vision!

care for your vision and eye health - a key part of overall health and wellness!

If you are not currently enrolled, please visit our member site at 

davisvision.com or call 1.877.923.2847 and enter client code 4486 

to locate providers or for additional information. 

SPCVX01862web     8/23/19

City of Lancaster

 

Frequency

Once every -

In-network

Copay

In-network

Coverage

Eye Examination 12 months $0 Covered in full. Includes dilation when professionally indicated.

Spectacle Lenses

24 months

(over age 19)

12 months

(under age 19)

$0
Clear plastic lenses in any single vision, bifocal, trifocal or lenticular prescription. Covered in full. 

(See below for additional lens options and coatings.)

Frame 24 months $0

Covered in Full Frames:

OR, Frame Allowance:

OR, Visionworks Frame Allowance:

Any Fashion level frame from Davis Vision’s 

Collection/2 (retail value, up to $100).

balance./1  No copay required.

frame from a Visionworks family of store locations./5 

No copay required.

Contact Lens 

Evaluation, 

Fitting & Follow 

Up Care

24 months

(over age 19)

12 months

(under age 19)

$0

Davis Vision Collection Contacts:

Standard, Soft Contacts:

Covered in full.

Covered in full.

Contact Lenses 

(in lieu of 

eyeglasses)

24 months

(over age 19)

12 months

(under age 19)

$0

Covered in Full Contacts:

Standard, Hard, Daily Wear

OR, Contact Lens Allowance:  

OR, Visually Required Contacts:

From Davis Vision’s Collection/2, up to:

One pair of lenses

$200 allowance toward any contacts from provider’s 
/1 No copay required.

Covered in full with prior approval.

*Number of contact lens boxes may vary based on manufacturer’s 
packaging.

Just log

on to our Member site at davisvision.com 

and click “Find a Provider,” or call us at 

1.800.999.5431.

Make an appointment. Tell your

provider you are a Davis Vision member with 

coverage through City of Lancaster. Provide 

your member ID number, name and date 

of birth, and do the same for your covered 

dependents seeking vision services. Your 

provider will take care of the rest!

1/ Additional discounts not applicable at Walmart, Sam’s Club or Costco locations.
2/ The Davis Vision Collection is available at most participating independent provider 

locations. Collection is subject to change. Collection is inclusive of select toric and 
multifocal contacts.

3/ For dependent children, monocular patients and patients with prescriptions of 
+/- 6.00 diopters or greater.

4/Transitions® is a registered trademark of Transitions Optical Inc. 
5/ Enhanced frame allowance available at all Visionworks Locations nationwide Ex-

cludes Maui Jim eyewear.

Please note: Your provider reserves the right to not dispense materials until all 
applicable member costs, fees and copayments have been collected.  Contact 
lenses: Routine eye examinations do not include professional services for contact 

may not be exchanged for eyeglasses. Progressive lenses: If you are unable to 
adapt to progressive addition lenses you have purchased, conventional bifocals 
will be supplied at no additional cost; however, your copayment is nonrefundable. 

lens types and coatings! Member Price

Davis Vision Collection Frames:  Fashion | Designer | Premier ................................$0 | $10 | $20

Tinting of Plastic Lenses ........................................................................................................... $10

Oversize Lenses ......................................................................................................................... $0

Scratch-Resistant Coating .......................................................................................................... $0

Ultraviolet Coating .................................................................................................................... $10

 ..............................................$20 | $55 | $69

Polycarbonate Lenses  ...................................................................................................... $0/3-$15

High-Index Lenses  .................................................................................................................. $30

Progressive Lenses:  Standard | Premium | Ultra ...............................................$30 | $105 | $140

Polarized Lenses  ..................................................................................................................... $35

Photochromic Lenses (i.e. Transitions®, etc.)/4: Plastic | Glass ....................................... $35 | $10

Intermediate-Vision Lenses ...................................................................................................... $15

Blended Lenses ........................................................................................................................ $10

Scratch Protection Plan: Single Vision | Multifocal Lenses ............................................. $10 | $20
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DAVIS VISION EXTRAS!

One Year Breakage Warranty  Repair or replacement of 
your plan covered spectacle lenses, Collection frame or frame from 
a network retail location where the Collection is not displayed.

Access a higher frame allowance by visiting a 
Visionworks family of store locations./6

Additional Savings
complete pairs of eyeglasses and sunglasses at Visionworks and 

rate is available. Contact lenses are available at a 10% discount./7

Mail Order Contact Lenses  Replacement contacts (after 

service ensures easy, convenient, purchasing online and quick, 
direct shipping to your door. Log on to our member Web site for 
details.

Laser Vision Correction Davis Vision provides you and your 
eligible dependents with the opportunity to receive discounted laser 
vision correction, often referred to as LASIK.  For more information, 
visit  www.davisvision.com.  In addition a one-time/lifetime allowance 
of $1500 is available.

Low Vision Services  Comprehensive low vision evaluation 

Eye Health & Wellness  Log on and learn more about your 
eyes, health and wellness; common eye conditions that can impair 
vision; and what you can do to ensure healthy eyes and a healthier 
life.

For more details…
responsibilities, or more information about Davis Vision, please log 

on to our member Web site or contact us at 1.800.999.5431.

contract with Davis Vision, the terms of the contract will prevail. 

Frequently Asked Questions

How can I contact Member Services?

Call 1.800.999.5431 for automated help 24/7. Live help is also 
available seven days a week: Monday-Friday, 8 a.m.-11 p.m. | 
Saturday, 9 a.m.-4 p.m. | Sunday, 12 p.m.-4 p.m. (Eastern Time).  
(TTY services: 1.800.523.2847.)

What frames are in Davis Vision’s Collection? 

frames, most of which are covered in full. No wonder 8 out of 10 
members select a Collection frame. Log on to our member Web site 
at davisvision.com and take a look!  

When will I receive my eyewear? 

Your eyewear will be delivered to your network provider generally 

lens coatings, provider frames or out-of-stock frames may delay the 
standard turnaround time.  

Do I need a claim form? 

Claim forms are only required if you visit an out-of-network provider. 
Claim forms are available on our member Web site.

 

that all services be obtained from a network provider.

Can I use an out-of-network provider? 

Yes; however, you receive the greatest value by staying in-network. 
If you go out-of-network, pay the provider at the time of service, then 
submit a claim to Davis Vision for reimbursement, up to the following 
amounts: eye exam - $32 | single vision lenses - $25 | bifocal - $36 

conventional contact lenses - $48 | disposable contact lenses - $75 | 
visually required contacts - $225.

 

Your vision plan does not cover medical treatment of eye disease 
or injury; vision therapy; special lens designs or coatings, other 
than those described herein; replacement of lost eyewear; non-
prescription (plano) lenses; contact lenses and eyeglasses in the 

two pair of eyeglasses in lieu of bifocals.

6/ Enhanced frame allowance available at all Visionworks Locations nationwide Excludes Maui Jim eyewear.
7/Additional discounts not applicable at Walmart, Sam’s Club or Costco locations.

Fully insured product Underwritten by HM Life Insurance Company. Administered by Davis Vision, which may operate as 

Davis Vision Insurance Administrators in California.
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Exhibit D III-24 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

24. Provide the level of payments made to industry organizations included in the cost of
service along with a description of each payee organization.

RESPONSE 

The City did not make any payments to industry organizations included in the cost of 
service. 
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Exhibit D III-25 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
25. If the company has included any costs associated with canceled construction projects or 

obsolete inventory in requested rates, separately identify the items, provide the 
related amounts and explain the reason for the cancellation or obsolescence. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City Water Fund is not claiming any such costs in this case. 
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Exhibit D III-26 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
26. Explain how the company accounts for vacation pay for book and ratemaking 

purposes. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Vacation pay is included in the claim for salaries and wages. 
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Exhibit D III-27 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
27. Indicate whether any employee positions have been eliminated since the 

commencement of the historic test year or are expected to be eliminated during the 
future test year. 

 
RESPONSE 
 

No positions were eliminated since the commencement of the historic test year or are 
expected to be eliminated. 
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Exhibit D III-28 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO OPERATING EXPENSE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

28. Furnish the name of each supplier, gallonage and expense for water purchased as
recorded in Water Purchased for Resale-Account 706 for the historic test year and two
preceding years.

RESPONSE 

The City does not purchase water. 
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Exhibit D IV-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO TAXES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Provide a copy of the latest Pennsylvania Corporate Tax report and the latest
Pennsylvania Corporate Tax settlement.

RESPONSE 

The City does not pay Pennsylvania Corporate Tax. 
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Exhibit D IV-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO TAXES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

2. Submit details of calculations for taxes, other than income, where a company is
assessed taxes for doing business in another state, or on its property located in
another state.

RESPONSE 

The City does not do business outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 
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Exhibit D IV-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO TAXES 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

3. Submit a schedule showing for the last 3 years the Income Tax refunds, plus interest,
net of taxes, received from the Federal government due to prior years' claims.

RESPONSE 

The City does not pay Income Tax to the Federal Government. 
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Exhibit D IV-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
4. Provide detailed computations showing the deferred income taxes derived by using 

accelerated tax depreciation applicable to post-1969 utility property that increases 
productive capacity, and accelerated depreciation rate (ADR) rates on property (separate 
between State and Federal; also, rate used). If based on the historic test year, justify. 

 
a. State whether tax depreciation is based on all rate base items claimed as of the 

end of the future test year, and whether it is the annual tax depreciation at the end 
of the future test year. 

b. Reconcile any difference between the deferred tax balance, as shown as a reduction to 
measures of value (rate base), and the deferred tax balance as shown on the 
balance sheet. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
5. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of accumulated investment tax credits, (3%, 

4%, 7%, 10% and 11%), together with details of methods used to write-off the 
unamortized balances. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
6. Submit a schedule showing the adjustments for taxable net income per book, including 

below-the-line items, and pro-forma under existing rates, together with an 
explanation of any difference between the adjustments. Indicate charitable donations 
and contributions in the tax calculation for ratemaking purposes. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-7 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
7. Submit detailed calculations supporting historic and future taxable income before 

State and Federal Income Taxes where the income tax is subject to allocation due to 
operations in another state, or due to operation of other taxable utility or nonutility 
business, or by operating divisions or areas. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-8 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
8. Furnish a breakdown of major items comprising prepaid and deferred Income Tax 

charges and other deferred income tax credits and reserves by accounting areas. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-9 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
9. Explain the reason for the use of cost of removal of any retired plant figures in the 

Income Tax calculations. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-10 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
10. State whether all tax savings due to accelerated depreciation on property installed 

prior to 1970 have been passed through to income. If not, explain. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-11 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
11. Show any income tax loss/gain carryovers from previous years that may affect historic 

test year income taxes or future test year Income Taxes. Show loss or gain carryovers 
by years of origin and amounts remaining by years at the end of the historic test year. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
12. Provide a detailed analysis of taxes accrued per books as of the historic and future test 

year date. Also supply the basis for the accrual and the amount of taxes accrued 
monthly. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-13 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
13. Under Section 1552 of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations at 1.1552-1 if 

applicable, a parent company, in filing a consolidated Income Tax return for the 
group, must choose one of four options by which it must allocate total income tax 
liability of the group to the participating members to determine each member's tax 
liability to the Federal government. If this request is not applicable, provide an 
explanation. 
a. State what option has been chosen by the group. 
b. Provide, in summary form, the amount of tax liability that has been allocated to 

each of the participating members in the consolidated Income Tax return. 
c. Provide a schedule, in summary form, of contributions, which were determined on 

the basis of separate tax return calculations, made by each of the participating 
members to the tax liability indicated in the consolidated group tax return. Provide 
total amounts of actual payments to the tax depository for the tax year, as 
computed on the basis of separate returns of members. 

d. Provide annual Income Tax return for group, and if Income Tax return shows net 
operating loss, provide details of amount of net operating loss allocated to the 
Income Tax returns of each of the members of the consolidated group. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-14 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
14.  Provide a copy of the Corporate Federal Tax Returns and supporting schedules for the 

preceding 3 years and, if applicable, a copy of the calculation workpapers for the 
company's consolidated tax savings adjustment. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-15 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
15.  Provide a schedule of Federal and Pennsylvania taxes, other than Income Taxes, 

calculated on the basis of test year per book, pro forma at present rates, and pro forma at 
proposed rates, to include the following categories: 
a. Social Security. 
b. Unemployment. 
c. Capital Stock. 
d. Public Utility Realty. 
e. PUC assessment. 
f. Other property. 
g. Any other appropriate categories. 
 

RESPONSE 
 
 The City pays Social Security taxes and Unemployment taxes as shown in 

Exhibit CEH-1. 
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Exhibit D IV-16 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
16. Submit a schedule showing a breakdown of the deferred Income Taxes by State and 

Federal per book, pro forma, existing rates, and under proposed rates. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-17 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
17.  With respect to determination of income taxes, Federal and State: 

a. Show Income Tax results of the annualizing and normalizing adjustments to the 
historic test year before any rate increase. 

b. Show Income Taxes for the annualized and normalized test year. 
c. Show Income Tax effect of the rate increase requested. 
d. Show Income Taxes for the normalized and annualized test year after application of 

the full rate increase. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D IV-18 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO TAXES 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
18.  State amount of debt interest utilized for Income Tax calculations, and details of debt 

interest computations, under each of the following rate case bases: 
 a.  Actual per book test year. 
 b. Annualized historic test year-end. 
 c. Proposed future test year-end. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D V-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

1. Provide a schedule showing the measures of value and the rates of return at the original
cost in the current case. All claims made on this exhibit should be cross-referenced to
appropriate exhibits.

RESPONSE 

 See Exhibit GRH-1. 
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Exhibit D V-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
2.  If a claim is made for construction work in progress, include, in the form of an 

exhibit, the summary page from all work orders, amount expended at the end of the 
historic and future test year and anticipated in-service dates. Indicate if any of the 
construction work in progress will result in insurance recoveries, reimbursements, or 
retirements of existing facilities. Describe in exact detail the necessity of each project 
claimed if not detailed on the summary page from the work order. Include final 
completion dates and estimated total amounts to be spent on each project. This 
exhibit should be updated at the conclusion of these proceedings. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City is not claiming construction work in progress. 
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Exhibit D V-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

3. If a claim is made for nonrevenue producing construction work in progress, include, in
the form of an exhibit, the summary page from all work orders, amount expended at
the end of the historic and future test year and anticipated in-service dates. Indicate if
any of the construction work in progress will result in insurance recoveries,
reimbursements, or retirements of existing facilities. Describe in exact detail the
necessity of each project claimed if not detailed on the summary page from the work
order. Include a list of items needed to complete each project, such as landscaping
and fencing, and estimated total amounts to be spent to complete each project. These
exhibits should be updated at the conclusion of these proceedings.

RESPONSE 

 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D V-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

4. If a claim is made for plant held for future use, supply the following:
a. A brief description of the plant or land site and its original cost.
b. Expected date of use for each item claimed.
c. Explanation as to why it is necessary to acquire each item in advance of its date

of use.
d. Date when each item was acquired.
e. Date when each item was placed in the plant held for future use account.

RESPONSE 

The City is not making a claim for plant held for future use. 
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Exhibit D V-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

5. If fuel stocks comprise part of the cash working capital claim, provide an exhibit
showing the actual book balances, noting quantity and price for the fuel inventories by
type of fuel for the 13 months prior to the end of the historic test year by location,
station, etc. Explain the method of determining the claim if other than that described
above.

RESPONSE 

Fuel stocks do not comprise part of the cash working capital claim. 
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Exhibit D V-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

6. Explain in detail by statement or exhibit the appropriateness of claiming any additional
items, not previously mentioned, in the measures of value.

RESPONSE 

 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D V-7 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

7. Provide schedules and data in support of the following working capital items:
a. Prepayments __ list and identify all items.
b. Federal Income Tax accrued or prepaid.
c. Pennsylvania State Income Tax accrued or prepaid.
d. Pennsylvania Capital Stock Tax accrued or prepaid.
e. Pennsylvania Public Utility Realty Tax accrued or prepaid.
f. Payroll taxes accrued or prepaid.
g. Any adjustments related to the above items for ratemaking purposes.

RESPONSE 

 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D V-8 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
8. Supply an exhibit supporting the claim for cash working capital requirement based on 

the lead-lag method. 
a.  Pro forma expenses and revenues are to be used in lieu of book data for 
 computing lead-lag days. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Working capital is based on 1/8 of pro forma operation and maintenance expense. 
 

-168-



Exhibit D V-9 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

9. Indicate if amortized expenses have been removed from the lead-lag study. If so, please
provide documentation showing such removal. If not, provide a list of such
amortization expenses included.

RESPONSE 

 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D V-10 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
10.  Identify the funds availability arrangements or terms which the company has with its 

banks with respect to deposits of customer checks. For example, does the company 
have same day or next day access to funds deposited? 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City has next day access to funds deposited.  
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Exhibit D V-11 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

11. In reference to materials and supplies:
a. What method of inventory valuation was used to develop the claim for materials and

supplies?
b. Does the utility use a material and supply model to calculate needed material and

supply levels?
c. If so, provide the model. Supply an illustrative example of how the monthly balances

are derived.
d. Provide the actual monthly value for the inventory of materials and supplies for the

past 12 months. Supply as of the end of the historic test year, a 13-month average,
by month, for the material and supply account.

e. Provide the monthly level of materials and supplies for 3 years prior to the
conclusion of the historic test year.

RESPONSE 

The City is not claiming materials and supplies as an asset. 
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Exhibit D V-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

12. For each nonblanket or projected plant addition to cost the greater of $100,000 or 0.5% of
current rate base, included in the future test year, please provide:
a. Description of the project.
b. Original budgeted cost broken down by allowance for funds used during construction

(AFUDC) and non-AFUDC components.
c. Current budgeted cost broken down by AFUDC and non-AFUDC components.
d. Reason for change in budgeted cost.
e. Original estimated date of completion and in service.
f. Current estimated date of completion and in service.
g. Reason for change in completion date.
h. Anticipated retirement related to the plant addition.
i. Starting date of project.
j. Amount expended to date.
k. Percent of project currently complete.
1. The depreciation rate applicable.
m. Identify which projects are due to a Pennsylvania Department of Environmental

Protection (PA-DEP) or Federal Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
requirement.

RESPONSE 

See attached schedule for information regarding projected plant additions and additional 
details per project are provided in the direct testimony of Stephen Campbell, City of 
Lancaster Statement No. 2 and Exhibit SC-2 (the Five-Year Capital Plan).  Refer to 
Exhibit No. JJS-3 for the applicable depreciation rates. 
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Exhibit D V-13 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
13. Explain how the future test year plant balances were projected and provide supporting 

workpapers and documentation. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 See Exhibit JJS-2 AND JJS-3. 
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Exhibit D V-14 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
14. Are all of the assets used in the plant-in-service claim used exclusively by the water or 

wastewater utility? If not, provide the estimated percentage that each shared asset is 
used by other entities. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 All assets used in the plant-in-service claim are used exclusively by the water utility. 
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Exhibit D V-15 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

15. Is all plant included in rate base currently being used in providing water or wastewater
service? If not, provide a schedule which presents those plant items which are not,
and indicate the corresponding amounts and account numbers. Further, provide a
detailed narrative explaining the reason why such plant is not being used and the
anticipated future disposition of the plant.

RESPONSE 

 Yes. 
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Exhibit D V-16 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE BASE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
16. Provide all workpapers and supporting documentation showing the derivation of the 

projected balances of contributions in aid of construction, customer advances for 
construction and company service line and customer deposits for the future test year. 

 
RESPONSE 
  
 See Exhibit JJS-2 and JJS-3. 
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Exhibit D VI-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

If any of the following questions under this section have been previously answered pursuant 
to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 73, please note in your response. It is not necessary to provide 
responses to questions previously answered. 

1. Provide a description of the depreciation methods used to calculate annual depreciation
amounts and depreciation reserves, together with a discussion of the factors which
were considered in arriving at estimates of service life and dispersion by account.
Supply a comprehensive statement of any changes made in method of depreciation.
Provide dates of all field inspections and facilities visited.

RESPONSE 

Please reference Appendix B in the Direct Testimony of John J. Spanos, City of 
Lancaster Statement No. 5. 
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Exhibit D VI-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

2. Set forth, in exhibit form, charts depicting the original and estimated survivor curves
and a tabular presentation of the original life table plotted on the chart for each
account where the retirement rate method of analysis is utilized.

RESPONSE 

Please reference Appendix B in the Direct Testimony of John J. Spanos, City of 
Lancaster Statement No. 5. 
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Exhibit D VI-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
3.  Provide the surviving original cost at historic test year-end by vintage by account and 

include applicable depreciation reserves and accruals. These calculations should 
be provided for plant in service as well as other categories of plant, including 
contributions in aid of construction and customers' advances for construction. 

 
RESPONSE 
  
 Please reference Appendix B in the Direct Testimony of John J. Spanos, City of 

Lancaster Statement No. 5. 
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Exhibit D VI-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

4. Provide a comparison of the calculated depreciation reserve used for ratemaking
purposes v. the book reserve by account at the end of the test year, if they differ.

RESPONSE 

Please reference Appendix B in the Direct Testimony of John J. Spanos, City of 
Lancaster Statement No. 5. 
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Exhibit D VI-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

5. Supply a schedule by account and depreciable group showing the survivor curve and
annual accrual rate estimated to be appropriate:
a. For the purposes of this filing.
b. For the purposes of the most recent rate increase filing prior to the current

proceedings.

RESPONSE 

Please reference Appendix B in the Direct Testimony of John J. Spanos, City of 
Lancaster Statement No. 5. 
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Exhibit D VI-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 
FILING REQUIREMENTS 

6. Provide an exhibit showing gross salvage, cost of removal, and net salvage for the 5
most recent calendar or fiscal years by account.

RESPONSE 

Please reference Appendix B in the Direct Testimony of John J. Spanos, City of 
Lancaster Statement No. 5. 
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Exhibit D VII-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

1. Provide capitalization and capitalization ratios for the last 5-year period and projected
through the next 2 years (with short-term debt and without short-term debt) for the
company, parent and consolidated system.
a. Provide year-end interest coverages before and after taxes for the last 3 years and at

the latest date, including indenture and Securities and Exchange Commission
(SEC) bases, for the company, parent and consolidated system.

b. Provide year-end preferred stock dividend coverages for the last 3 years and at latest
date, including charter and SEC bases.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.  Below is the requested 
information for the Water Fund.

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Capitalization and Capitalization Ratios

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Short-Term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Long-Term Debt 143,790,145 149,209,871 147,339,542 214,367,121 212,752,985

Fund Equity 17,457,451 17,537,433 19,075,595 8,843,128 8,353,539

Total $161,247,596 $166,747,304 $166,415,137 $223,210,249 $221,106,524

Short-Term Debt 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Long-Term Debt 89.2% 89.5% 88.5% 96.0% 96.2%

Fund Equity 10.8% 10.5% 11.5% 4.0% 3.8%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

a. Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
b. Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

2. Provide latest prospectus for the company and the parent.

RESPONSE

Attached is requested information.
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In the opinion of Bond Counsel, under existing statutes, regulations and judicial decisions, interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income 
for purposes of federal income taxation for registered owners of the Bonds and is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the federal alternative 
minimum tax imposed on individuals.  This opinion of Bond Counsel is subject to continuing compliance by the City with its covenants in the Ordinance 
and other documents to comply with requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and applicable regulations thereunder. 

Bond Counsel is also of the opinion that under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the “Commonwealth”) as presently enacted and 
construed, the Bonds shall at all times be free from taxation for Commonwealth and local purposes within the Commonwealth, but this exemption does 
not extend to profits, gains or income derived from the sale, exchange or other disposition of the Bonds, nor to gift, estate, succession or inheritance 
taxes or any other taxes not levied or assessed directly on the interest on the Bonds. 

For further information concerning federal and state tax matters relating to the Bonds, see “Exemption from Taxation” herein. 
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If the use of a book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued for any reason, bond certificates will be 
issued to the Beneficial Owners of the Bonds and payment of principal, redemption premium, if any, and 
interest on the Bonds shall be made as described in the following paragraphs.
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The information in this section has been obtained from materials provided by DTC for such purpose.  
The City (herein referred to as the “Issuer”) and the Underwriter do not guarantee the accuracy or 
completeness of such information and such information is not to be construed as a representation of the 
City or the Underwriter. 
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Beneficial Owners will not receive certificates representing their ownership interests in the Bonds, except 
in the event that use of the book-entry system for the Bonds is discontinued.
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Deposit

Credit for Bonds Delivered

Application of Funds

Optional Deposits
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Capitalization of BAM 

Additional Information Available from BAM 
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In the opinion of Bond Counsel, under existing statutes, regulations and judicial decisions, 
interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation for 
registered owners of the Bonds and is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the federal 
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alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals.
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Real Estate Tax:

Residence Tax:

Earned Income Tax:

Deed Transfer Tax:

Local Services Tax:

Per Capita Tax:

Amusement Tax:
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_____________
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MUNICIPAL BOND 
INSURANCE POLICY

ISSUER: [NAME OF ISSUER]     Policy No:   _____

MEMBER: [NAME OF MEMBER]  

BONDS: $__________ in aggregate principal    Effective Date: _________ 
amount of [NAME OF TRANSACTION]  
[and maturing on]    

Risk Premium:     $__________
Member Surplus Contribution:  $ _________

Total Insurance Payment:  $_________  

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY (“BAM”), for consideration received, hereby UNCONDITIONALLY AND 
IRREVOCABLY agrees to pay to the trustee (the “Trustee”) or paying agent (the “Paying Agent”) for the Bonds named above (as set forth in the 
documentation providing for the issuance and securing of the Bonds), for the benefit of the Owners or, at the election of BAM, directly to each 
Owner, subject only to the terms of this Policy (which includes each endorsement hereto), that portion of the principal of and interest on the Bonds 
that shall become Due for Payment but shall be unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer.

On the later of the day on which such principal and interest becomes Due for Payment or the first Business Day following the Business Day 
on which BAM shall have received Notice of Nonpayment, BAM will disburse (but without duplication in the case of duplicate claims for the same 
Nonpayment) to or for the benefit of each Owner of the Bonds, the face amount of principal of and interest on the Bonds that is then Due for 
Payment but is then unpaid by reason of Nonpayment by the Issuer, but only upon receipt by BAM, in a form reasonably satisfactory to it, of (a) 
evidence of the Owner’s right to receive payment of such  principal or interest then Due for Payment and (b) evidence, including any appropriate 
instruments of assignment, that all of the Owner’s rights with respect to payment of such principal or interest that is Due for Payment shall thereupon 
vest in BAM. A Notice of Nonpayment will be deemed received on a given Business Day if it is received prior to 1:00 p.m. (New York time) on such 
Business Day; otherwise, it will be deemed received on the next Business Day.  If any Notice of Nonpayment received by BAM is incomplete, it 
shall be deemed not to have been received by BAM for purposes of the preceding sentence, and BAM shall promptly so advise the Trustee, Paying 
Agent or Owner, as appropriate, any of whom may submit an amended Notice of Nonpayment.  Upon disbursement under this Policy in respect of a
Bond and to the extent of such payment, BAM shall become the owner of such Bond, any appurtenant coupon to such Bond and right to receipt of 
payment of principal of or interest on such Bond and shall be fully subrogated to the rights of the Owner, including the Owner’s right to receive 
payments under such Bond. Payment by BAM either to the Trustee or Paying Agent for the benefit of the Owners, or directly to the Owners, on 
account of any Nonpayment shall discharge the obligation of BAM under this Policy with respect to said Nonpayment.

Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, the following terms shall have the meanings specified for all purposes of 
this Policy.  “Business Day” means any day other than (a) a Saturday or Sunday or (b) a day on which banking institutions in the State of New York 
or the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent (as defined herein) are authorized or required by law or executive order to remain closed.  “Due for Payment” means (a) 
when referring to the principal of a Bond, payable on the stated maturity date thereof or the date on which the same shall have been duly called for 
mandatory sinking fund redemption and does not refer to any earlier date on which payment is due by reason of call for redemption (other than by 
mandatory sinking fund redemption), acceleration or other advancement of maturity (unless BAM shall elect, in its sole discretion, to pay such 
principal due upon such acceleration together with any accrued interest to the date of acceleration) and (b) when referring to interest on a Bond, 
payable on the stated date for payment of interest. “Nonpayment” means, in respect of a Bond, the failure of the Issuer to have provided sufficient 
funds to the Trustee or, if there is no Trustee, to the Paying Agent for payment in full of all principal and interest that is Due for Payment on such 
Bond.  “Nonpayment” shall also include, in respect of a Bond, any payment made to an Owner by or on behalf of the Issuer of principal or interest 
that is Due for Payment, which payment has been recovered from such Owner pursuant to the United States Bankruptcy Code in accordance with a 
final, nonappealable order of a court having competent jurisdiction.  “Notice” means delivery to BAM of a notice of claim and certificate, by certified 
mail, email or telecopy as set forth on the attached Schedule or other acceptable electronic delivery, in a form satisfactory to BAM, from and signed 
by an Owner, the Trustee or the Paying Agent, which notice shall specify (a) the person or entity making the claim, (b) the Policy Number, (c) the 
claimed amount, (d) payment instructions and (e) the date such claimed amount becomes or became Due for Payment.  “Owner” means, in respect of 
a Bond, the person or entity who, at the time of Nonpayment, is entitled under the terms of such Bond to payment thereof, except that “Owner” shall 
not include the Issuer, the Member or any other person or entity whose direct or indirect obligation constitutes the underlying security for the Bonds.
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BAM may appoint a fiscal agent (the “Insurer’s Fiscal Agent”) for purposes of this Policy by giving written notice to the Trustee, the 
Paying Agent, the Member and the Issuer specifying the name and notice address of the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent.  From and after the date of receipt of
such notice by the Trustee, the Paying Agent, the Member or the Issuer (a) copies of all notices required to be delivered to BAM pursuant to this 
Policy shall be simultaneously delivered to the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent and to BAM and shall not be deemed received until received by both and (b) all 
payments required to be made by BAM under this Policy may be made directly by BAM or by the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent on behalf of BAM.  The 
Insurer’s Fiscal Agent is the agent of BAM only, and the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent shall in no event be liable to the Trustee, Paying Agent or any Owner 
for any act of the Insurer’s Fiscal Agent or any failure of BAM to deposit or cause to be deposited sufficient funds to make payments due under this 
Policy.

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, BAM agrees not to assert, and hereby waives, only for the benefit of each Owner, all 
rights (whether by counterclaim, setoff or otherwise) and defenses (including, without limitation, the defense of fraud), whether acquired by 
subrogation, assignment or otherwise, to the extent that such rights and defenses may be available to BAM to avoid payment of its obligations under 
this Policy in accordance with the express provisions of this Policy.  This Policy may not be canceled or revoked.

This Policy sets forth in full the undertaking of BAM and shall not be modified, altered or affected by any other agreement or instrument, 
including any modification or amendment thereto.  Except to the extent expressly modified by an endorsement hereto, any premium paid in respect of 
this Policy is nonrefundable for any reason whatsoever, including payment, or provision being made for payment, of the Bonds prior to maturity. 
THIS POLICY IS NOT COVERED BY THE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE SECURITY FUND SPECIFIED IN ARTICLE 76 OF THE 
NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW.  THIS POLICY IS ISSUED WITHOUT CONTINGENT MUTUAL LIABILITY FOR ASSESSMENT. 

In witness whereof, BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY has caused this Policy to be executed on its behalf by its 
Authorized Officer.

BUILD AMERICA MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY

By:    _______________________________________
Authorized Officer
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Independent Auditor’s Report

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements
of the governmental activities, the business–type
activities, the aggregate discretely presented component

units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Lancaster,
Pennsylvania (City) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the related notes to
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
did not audit the financial statements of the Lancaster Industrial Development Authority, the
Lancaster Recreation Commission, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster, the
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority, the City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority,
and the City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone Authority, which represent
67 percent, 62 percent, and 58 percent, respectively, of the assets and deferred outflows of
resources, net position, and revenues of the aggregate discretely presented component units.
Those statements were audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us, and
our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the aggregate discretely presented
component units, is based solely on the reports of other auditors. We conducted our audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States. The financial statements of The Parking Authority
of the City of Lancaster, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Lancaster
Downtown Investment District Authority, and the City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority were
not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

To the Honorable
Danene Sorace, Mayor
and Members of City Council
City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania
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To the Honorable Danene Sorace, Mayor
and Members of City Council
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Independent Auditor’s Report
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An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the
governmental activities, the business type activities, the aggregate discretely presented
component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City,
as of December 31, 2017, and the respective changes in financial position and, where
applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis, the historical pension and other post employment
benefit (OPEB) information, and budgetary comparison information on pages i through xii and
131 through 150 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
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America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to
our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit
of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
September 25, 2018 on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope
of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the City’s internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s internal control over
financial reporting and compliance.

Maher Duessel
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
September 25, 2018
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The management of the City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania ("the City") provides this narrative overview
and analysis of the financial activities of the City as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2017 for the benefit of the readers of these financial statements. This management's discussion and
analysis is intended to assist the reader in focusing on significant financial issues and provide an
overview of the City's financial activity. While the Lancaster Industrial Development Authority,
Lancaster Recreation Commission, the Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Redevelopment
Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority, City of
Lancaster Land Bank Authority and the City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone
Authority are all separate legal entities, they are shown in the financial statements as discretely
presented component units. This overview, however, focuses on the primary government and,
unless otherwise noted, these component units are not included in this discussion. The City
encourages the readers to consider the following information here in conjunction with the financial
statements taken as a whole, which follow this section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

At the end of fiscal year 2017, the assets and deferred outflows of resources of the City exceeded
its liabilities and deferred inflows of resources by $27.862 million. The City's net position
decreased $3.534 million (11.256 percent) during the fiscal year. The governmental activities net
position decreased by $4.979 million (9.897 percent) and the business type activities net position
increased by $1.445 million (1.769 percent).

At the close of 2017, the City's governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of
$25.293 million, a decrease of $3.311 million (11.576 percent). Of this amount, approximately
$13.502 million is legally restricted and/or unavailable to spend, and $9.808 million is committed
and/or assigned for designated projects, leaving $1.983 million available for spending at the
government’s discretion (unassigned fund balance).

The City's total outstanding bonded debt decreased by $4.214 million (1.629 percent) during the
current fiscal year to $254.466 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City's basic financial
statements. The City's basic financial statements consist of three components: 1) government wide
financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements. This
report also contains other required supplementary information in addition to the basic financial
statements.

Government Wide Financial Statements The government wide financial statements are designed to
provide readers with a broad overview of the City's finances, in a manner similar to a private sector
business.
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The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City's assets, deferred outflows of
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between them reported
as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of
the City's financial health.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during
the current reporting period. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in
future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes).

The government wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions
that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges
(business type activities). The governmental activities of the City include general government, public
safety, economic development and neighborhood revitalization, and public works. The business type
activities of the City include a water utility, a sewer utility, City of Lancaster Office of Promotion
(LOOP), solid waste and recycling, and stormwater management.

Fund Financial Statements Traditional users of governmental financial statements will find the Fund
Financial Statements presentation more familiar. The focus is on major funds, rather than fund
types. A fund is a group of related accounts that the City uses to keep track of specific resources that
are segregated for a specific purpose. Some funds are required by law to exist, while others are
established internally to maintain control over a particular activity. All of the City's funds can be
divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities
in the government wide financial statements. Most of the City's basic services are reported in the
governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances
left at year end that are available for future spending. The governmental fund financial statements
provide a detailed short term view of the City's general government operations and the basic
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps determine whether there are greater or
fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs. These
funds are reported using modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial
assets that can readily be converted to cash.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government wide financial statements. By
doing so, readers may better understand the long term impact of the government's near term
financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and governmental fund statement of
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

Proprietary funds account for services for which the City charges user fees to outside customers and
internal City departments. Proprietary funds utilize full accrual accounting; the same method used
by private sector businesses. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as
business type activities in the government wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds
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to account for its water and sewer utility operations, LOOP, stormwater management, and solid
waste and recycling program. Enterprise funds provide the same type of information as the
government wide financial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial
statements provide separate information for the water utility and sewer utility, and combine LOOP,
stormwater management, and the solid waste and recycling program. The water and sewer utilities
are considered to be major funds of the City. The Internal Service Fund accounts for financing of
insurance services provided to other funds of the City.

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the
government. The City acts as a trustee or fiduciary for its employee pension plans. It is also
responsible for other assets that, because of a trust arrangement, can be used only for the trust
beneficiaries. These funds are reported using full accrual accounting. The City's fiduciary funds
include the Non Uniformed Employees' Retirement Fund, the Fire Pension Fund, the Police Pension
Fund, OPEB trusts, and various private purpose trust and agency funds. The government wide
financial statements exclude fiduciary fund activities and balances because these assets are
restricted in purpose and do not represent spendable assets of the City to finance its operations.

Notes to the Financial Statements The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the
financial statements. They provide additional disclosures that are essential to a full understanding of
the information provided in the government wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the
financial statements immediately follow the basic financial statements in this report.

Required Supplementary Information Following the basic financial statements is additional
Required Supplementary Information that further explains and supports the information in the
financial statements. This data includes pension plan and OPEB funding and budgetary comparisons
for the general fund.

GOVERNMENT WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial
position. In the case of the City, assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources at the close of December 31, 2017 by approximately $27.862 million.
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Statement of Net Position

Table A 1 Condensed Statement of Net Position (In Thousands)

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Current and Other Assets $41,824 $43,775 $30,895 $47,708 $72,719 $91,483
Capital Assets and Construction in
Progress, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 72,767 71,190 271,077 255,910 343,844 327,100
Deferred Charge on Refunding & Pensions 5,141 7,106 7,128 7,829 12,269 14,935
Total Assets & Deferred Outflows of Resources 119,732 122,071 309,100 311,447 428,832 433,518

Current and Other Liabilities 4,741 7,502 7,391 21,319 12,132 28,821
Long Term Liabilities 167,295 164,045 218,372 208,362 385,667 372,407
Deferred Inflows for Pensions 2,972 821 199 73 3,171 894
Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows of Resources 175,008 172,368 225,962 229,754 400,970 402,122

Net Position
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 37,537 37,742 94,551 91,066 132,088 128,808
Restricted 3,639 3,322 6,529 8,586 10,168 11,908
Unrestricted (96,452) (91,361) (17,942) (17,959) (114,394) (109,320)
Total Net Position ($55,276) ($50,297) $83,138 $81,693 $27,862 $31,396

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities Total

Table A 1 is a condensed version of the statement of net position for the City.
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Table A 2 Changes in Net Position Resulting from Changes in Revenues and
Expenses (In Thousands)

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
Revenues
Program Revenues:
Charges for Services $8,722 $8,468 $47,722 $46,990 $56,444 $55,458
Operating & Capital Grants and Contributions 9,391 8,266 3,996 4,549 13,387 12,815
General Revenues:
Property Taxes 27,667 27,025 27,667 27,025
Earned Income Tax 6,081 5,800 6,081 5,800
LST 1,664 1,708 1,664 1,708
Other Taxes 1,197 989 1,197 989
Miscellaneous 3,229 3,170 61 80 3,290 3,250
Total Revenues 57,951 55,426 51,779 51,619 109,730 107,045

Expenses
Governmental Activities:
Executive and Legislative 845 735 845 735
General Government 7,230 6,804 7,230 6,804
Public Safety 38,359 38,348 38,359 38,348
Economic Development & Neigh Revit 7,006 5,504 7,006 5,504
Public Works 10,409 11,390 10,409 11,390
Interest 2,302 2,356 2,302 2,356
Miscellaneous 85 165 85 165
Business Type Activities
Sewer 17,818 15,990 17,818 15,990
Water 22,502 22,112 22,502 22,112
Solid Waste & Recycling,
LOOP, & Stormwater Mgmt 6,708 7,323 6,708 7,323

Total Expenses 66,236 65,302 47,028 45,425 113,264 110,727

Excess (Deficiency) Before Transfers
and Extraordinary Item (8,285) (9,876) 4,751 6,194 (3,534) (3,682)

Extraordinary item legal settlement 450 450
Transfers 3,306 4,750 (3,306) (4,750)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position (4,979) (5,126) 1,445 1,894 (3,534) (3,232)
Net Position Beginning of Year (50,297) (45,171) 81,693 79,799 31,396 34,628
Net Position End of Year ($55,276) ($50,297) $83,138 $81,693 $27,862 $31,396

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities Total

The City's total net position decreased by $3.534 million in 2017.
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Governmental activities. Governmental activities decreased the City’s net position by $4.979
million. In 2017, total revenues for governmental activities were $57.951 million, $2.525 million or
4.556 percent higher than 2016. Total expenses for governmental activities, which were $66.236
million, were $.934 million or 1.430 percent higher than 2016. The decrease in net position is mainly
due to wage, fringe benefits, and pension increases during 2017.

The charts on the previous page present the City's governmental expenses by function and its
revenue by source. Public safety is the largest governmental expense of the City, followed by public
works, general government, and economic development and neighborhood revitalization. General
revenues such as property, earned income, and local services taxes are not shown by function
because they are used to support City wide program activities.
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Revenues by Source - Business-Type Activities - 2017

Business Type activities. Business type activities increased the City's net position by $1.445 million
to $83.138 million, an increase of 1.769 percent. Charges for services in the business type activities
increased $.732 million from the prior year due in part to a sewer rate increase that went into effect
on January 1, 2017. Operating and Capital Grants and Contribution revenue decreased by $.553
million, a decrease of 12.157 percent, primarily due to decreased capital grants and construction
project activity from 2016. Expenses for water, sewer, LOOP, solid waste and recycling and
stormwater management operations increased $1.603 million from 2016 due primarily to
adjustments given to two municipalities for prior bulk treatment billings.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY'S FUNDS

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance
related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds. The focus of the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. This information is useful in assessing
the City's financing requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance measures the City's net
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. Governmental funds reported by the
City include the General Fund, special revenue funds, debt service funds, and capital project funds.

-260-



x

At the end of the current fiscal year the City's governmental funds reported combined ending fund
balances of $25.293 million. Approximately $1.983 million of that amount constitutes unassigned
fund balance, which is available for discretionary spending. The remainder of the fund balance is
either non spendable, restricted, committed, or assigned to indicate that it is 1) not in spendable
form ($.171 million), 2) restricted for particular purposes ($13.331 million), 3) committed for
particular purposes ($.663 million), or 4) assigned for particular purposes ($9.145 million).

Proprietary Funds. The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the
government wide financial statements, but in more detail.

Net position of the Water, Sewer, LOOP, Stormwater, and Solid Waste and Recycling Funds at the
end of the year amounted to $83.823 million. Net position of the LOOP, Stormwater, and Solid
Waste and Recycling Funds increased $.144 million. Net position of the Water and Sewer Funds
increased $1.538 million and decreased $.518 million, respectively.

Fiduciary Funds. The City maintains fiduciary funds for the assets of City of Lancaster Cash Balance
Pension Plan, Defined Contribution Plan, the Police Pension Plan, the Fire Pension Plan, OPEB trusts,
and various agency and private purpose trust funds. The total net position of the combined fiduciary
funds is $142.776 million. The City's employee pension plans and OPEB trusts represent 99.8 percent
of that amount. During 2017, the net position of the Pension Trust Funds increased by $12.202
million to $137.075 million. The change is related to the appreciation of the retirement plans'
investments compared to 2016. Additionally, the OPEB Trust Funds increased by $1.022 million to
$5.418 million.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The general fund budget contained $54.307 million in appropriations, and $52.311 million in
estimated revenues, with $1.996 million of required resources coming from the unassigned fund
balance. Overall, revenues were higher than anticipated by $1.412 million. Key factors for the
increase are as follows:

Real estate transfer taxes were $0.447 million higher than the budgeted amount due to the
improving economic health of the City and a receipt of real estate transfer taxes from the sale of
Rose City HMA property to Pinnacle Health.

Earned income taxes collected by the Lancaster County Tax Collection Bureau were higher than
the budgeted amount by $0.241 million as a result of an improving economy and better
collection efforts by the Bureau.

Fines and forfeitures were $0.646 million over budget due in part to the first full year of the
agreement between the Lancaster Parking Authority (LPA) and the City for LPA to enforcement of
all parking regulations of the City.

Expenditures in comparison to budget were reduced in virtually all operating departments by
administrative actions, including the shifting of several capital projects to the Capital Improvement
Plan budget and delaying hiring for vacancies.
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital assets. The City's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business type
activities as of December 31, 2017 amounts to $343.844 million (net of accumulated depreciation).
This investment includes land, buildings, improvements, infrastructure, vehicles, machinery and
equipment. More detail about the City's capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the financial
statements.

During 2016, the City sold the SPCA Animal Shelter. This building had a net book value of $1.090
million. In 2017, the SPCA Animal Shelter was returned to the City. The City also had $2.265 million
of ADA ramps and street improvements and purchased a fire truck for $.590 million.

During 2017, the business type activities had the following additions:

$ 5.995 million sewer system additions
$ 14.557 million water system additions
$ 1.152 stormwater system additions

Debt administration. At the end of 2017, the City had $254.466 million outstanding bonded debt,
compared to $258.680 million in 2016. More detailed information about the City's long term debt is
presented in Note 10 to the financial statements.

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK

The City of Lancaster continues to thrive as the economic, cultural and social hub of Lancaster County
and is beginning to be recognized regionally and nationally as a model small city. This has happened
despite the fiscal challenges common to many urban communities across Pennsylvania and the
nation; a low growth tax base due to the lack of open and developable land, inflationary pressures
on labor costs and benefits and a high number of tax exempt properties (28% of all assessed
property value) which reduces the revenue available to support City services. The City’s financial
management has resulted in an A3 bond rating from Moody’s, among the highest of all Pennsylvania
cities. Indicators of local economic health such as Real Estate Transfer taxes and Earned Income
taxes are growing, with the 2017 revenues from each of those two sources hitting their highest totals
for the second consecutive year. A renewed focus on city living and strong private investment has
created a vibrant and growing downtown business, retail, and arts environment as well as strong
neighborhoods.

A new economic development plan, titled Building on Strength, recently released by the Lancaster
City Alliance (available at http://www.lancastercityalliance.org/building on strength) noted the City’s
strong development and business activity since 2007. During the eight year period from 2007
through 2014, the City saw $1.5 billion in economic investment, a net increase of 100 new businesses
and expansion of an additional 60 businesses. The City also continued to experience high levels of
construction and renovation activity in 2017 with 2,355 building permits (a 10+ year high) issued for
projects worth a total of nearly $135,000,000. Lancaster also saw a population increase in the past
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decade with the 2010 U.S. Census showing a population increase of 5.3% since 2000. While
challenges for cities will always be present, the City of Lancaster remains a strong and vibrant city
with a bright future ahead.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and
creditors with a general overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate the City's accountability
for the money it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial
information, or complete financial statements for the discretely presented component units, contact
the Business Administrator, 120 North Duke Street, PO Box 1599, Lancaster, PA 17608 1599
(Telephone 717 291 3556).
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2017

Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

Cash and cash equivalents 364,271$         850$                 365,121$         6,877,263$      7,242,384$      
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 9,758,075        29,926,329      39,684,404      4,738,403        44,422,807      
Investments 436,697            -                         436,697            2,824,517        3,261,214        
Investments - restricted 1,377                -                         1,377                2,725                4,102                
Receivables (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Taxes 2,885,027        -                         2,885,027        -                         2,885,027        
Accounts 540,193            14,116,139      14,656,332      968,081            15,624,413      
Notes 8,098,272        -                         8,098,272        1,985,990        10,084,262      
Investment income 154,367            -                         154,367            -                         154,367            
Other -                         200,061            200,061            67,438              267,499            

Internal balances 15,690,471        (15,690,471)     -                         -                         -                         
Accrued interest -                         -                         -                         536,728            536,728            
Prepaid expenses 171,037            927,363            1,098,400        167,779            1,266,179        
Lease rental receivable -                         -                         -                         22,807,800      22,807,800      
Due from other governments 2,710,179        147,336            2,857,515        6,658,539        9,516,054        
Due from component unit 805,288            -                         805,288            -                         805,288            
Due from developer -                         -                         -                         500,000            500,000            
Prepaid debt insurance 208,443            1,267,194        1,475,637        -                         1,475,637        
Properties held for resale -                         -                         -                         651,194            651,194            
Capital assets, not being depreciated 9,939,039        36,362,399      46,301,438      4,892,638        51,194,076      
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 62,828,407      234,714,796    297,543,203    23,393,496      320,936,699    
Net pension asset -                         -                         -                         14,115              14,115              

Total Assets 114,591,143    301,971,996    416,563,139    77,086,706      493,649,845    

Deferred outflows of resources for pensions 3,514,159        157,589            3,671,748        88,725              3,760,473        
Deferred charge on refunding 1,626,382        6,970,293        8,596,675        1,246,840        9,843,515        

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 5,140,541        7,127,882        12,268,423      1,335,565        13,603,988      

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows
  of Resources 119,731,684$ 309,099,878$ 428,831,562$ 78,422,271$    507,253,833$ 

(Continued)

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Primary Government

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Assets:
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Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

Accounts payable 2,562,464$     5,697,604$     8,260,068$     813,874$        9,073,942$     
Accrued salaries and benefits 958,962           247,957           1,206,919       48,295             1,255,214       
Accrued expenses 335,956           1,184,835       1,520,791       422,185           1,942,976       
Line of credit -                        -                        -                        498,911           498,911           
Due to primary government -                        -                        -                        1,067,202       1,067,202       
Unearned revenue 851,932           261,034           1,112,966       7,690,861       8,803,827       
Contingent liability from property 

resettlements -                        -                        -                        174,500           174,500           
Other liabilities 30,590             -                        30,590             -                        30,590             
Long-term liabilities:

Portion due or payable within one year:
Long-term obligation 4,031,539       4,972,285       9,003,824       -                        9,003,824       
Due to other governments -                        8,131,254       8,131,254       -                        8,131,254       
Due to lessee -                        -                        -                        3,372,445       3,372,445       
Loans payable -                        -                        -                        150,000           150,000           
Convention Center Authority obligation -                        -                        -                        100,000           100,000           
Notes payable -                        -                        -                        204,000           204,000           
Bonds payable -                        -                        -                        3,763,613       3,763,613       

Portion due or payable after one year:
Long-term obligation 62,792,146     194,829,240   257,621,386   -                        257,621,386   
Net pension liability 34,490,993     1,886,528       36,377,521     -                        36,377,521     
Net other post-employment liability 65,980,578     8,552,342       74,532,920     -                        74,532,920     
Due to lessee -                        -                        -                        1,263,287       1,263,287       
Convention Center Authority obligation -                        -                        -                        2,050,000       2,050,000       
Notes payable -                        -                        -                        3,517,333       3,517,333       
Bonds payable -                        -                        -                        46,314,277     46,314,277     

Total Liabilities 172,035,160   225,763,079   397,798,239   71,450,783     469,249,022   

Deferred inflows of resources for pensions 2,972,047       199,101           3,171,148       -                        3,171,148       
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,972,047       199,101           3,171,148       -                        3,171,148       

Net investment in capital assets 37,536,973     94,551,440     132,088,413   3,963,488       136,051,901   
Restricted for:

Capital acquisition -                        6,528,834       6,528,834       -                        6,528,834       
Housing and neighborhood development 291,570           -                        291,570           -                        291,570           
Economic and community development 2,141,190       -                        2,141,190       -                        2,141,190       
Public works 1,027,178       -                        1,027,178       -                        1,027,178       
Parks and recreation 179,227           -                        179,227           -                        179,227           
Debt service 751                   -                        751                   957,313           958,064           

Unrestricted (96,452,412)    (17,942,576)    (114,394,988) 2,050,687       (112,344,301)
Total Net Position (55,275,523)    83,137,698     27,862,175     6,971,488       34,833,663     

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources, and Net Position 119,731,684$ 309,099,878$ 428,831,562$ 78,422,271$   507,253,833$ 

(Concluded)

Primary Government

and Net Position

Net Position:

Liabilities:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Operating Capital
and Charges Grants and Grants and

Functions/Programs: Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions
Primary Government:

Governmental activities:
Executive department 686,845$          -$                       -$                       -$                       
Legislative department 141,356            -                         -                         -                         
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000              -                         -                         -                         
General government 7,229,544         2,604,767         2,226,156         -                         
Public safety 38,359,208      3,683,954         684,545            -                         
Economic development and
  neighborhood revitalization 7,005,897         2,322,387         1,891,526         -                         
Public works 10,408,717      81,601              2,975,001         1,590,463         
Miscellaneous 85,062              29,112              23,079              -                         
Interest 2,302,333         -                         -                         -                         

Total governmental activities 66,235,962      8,721,821         7,800,307         1,590,463         
Business-type activities:

Sewer 17,817,654      14,528,438      168,742            2,619,066         
Water 22,502,379      27,003,405      264,296            550,928            
Other enterprise funds 6,707,695         6,190,633         393,201            -                         

Total business-type activities 47,027,728      47,722,476      826,239            3,169,994         

Total Primary Government 113,263,690$  56,444,297$    8,626,546$      4,760,457$      

Component Units:
Lancaster Industrial Development Authority 22,224$            17,404$            -$                       -$                       
Lancaster Recreation Commission 4,036,840         3,642,130         475,356            -                         
The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster 6,770,916         8,999,681         -                         -                         
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster 4,737,318         1,030,208         799,816            -                         
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority 430,741            424,383            68,043              -                         
City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority 3,272                -                         1,000,000         -                         
City of Lancaster City Revitalization and 

Improvement Zone Authority 2,542,992         3,984                3,752,263         -                         
Total Component Units 18,544,303$    14,117,790$    6,095,478$      -$                       

General revenues:
 Taxes:
   Property taxes for general purposes
   Real estate transfer tax
   Earned income tax
   Local services tax
 Grants not restricted to specific programs
 Investment earnings
 Gain on disposal of capital assets
Transfers
   Total general revenues and transfers
Change in Net Position
Net Position:
     Beginning of year 

     End of year

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Program Revenues
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Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

(686,845)$        -$                       (686,845)$        -$                       (686,845)$         
(141,356)           -                         (141,356)           -                         (141,356)           

(17,000)             -                         (17,000)             -                         (17,000)             
(2,398,621)       -                         (2,398,621)       -                         (2,398,621)        

(33,990,709)     -                         (33,990,709)     -                         (33,990,709)     

(2,791,984)       -                         (2,791,984)       -                         (2,791,984)        
(5,761,652)       -                         (5,761,652)       -                         (5,761,652)        

(32,871)             -                         (32,871)             -                         (32,871)             
(2,302,333)       -                         (2,302,333)       -                         (2,302,333)        

(48,123,371)     -                         (48,123,371)     -                         (48,123,371)     

-                         (501,408)           (501,408)           -                         (501,408)           
-                         5,316,250         5,316,250         -                         5,316,250         
-                         (123,861)           (123,861)           -                         (123,861)           
-                         4,690,981         4,690,981         -                         4,690,981         

(48,123,371)     4,690,981         (43,432,390)     -                         (43,432,390)     

-                         -                         -                         (4,820)               (4,820)                
-                         -                         -                         80,646              80,646               
-                         -                         -                         2,228,765         2,228,765         
-                         -                         -                         (2,907,294)       (2,907,294)        
-                         -                         -                         61,685              61,685               
-                         -                         -                         996,728            996,728            

-                         -                         -                         1,213,255         1,213,255         

-                         -                         -                         1,668,965         1,668,965         

27,666,594      -                         27,666,594      -                         27,666,594       
1,197,274         -                         1,197,274         -                         1,197,274         
6,080,711         -                         6,080,711         -                         6,080,711         
1,664,127         -                         1,664,127         -                         1,664,127         
2,810,616         -                         2,810,616         -                         2,810,616         

100,693            59,775              160,468            1,289,611         1,450,079         
319,058            -                         319,058            -                         319,058            

3,306,090         (3,306,090)       -                         -                         -                          
43,145,163      (3,246,315)       39,898,848      1,289,611         41,188,459       
(4,978,208)       1,444,666         (3,533,542)       2,958,576         (574,966)           

(50,297,315)     81,693,032      31,395,717      4,012,912         35,408,629       

(55,275,523)$   83,137,698$    27,862,175$    6,971,488$      34,833,663$     

Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Net (Expenses) Revenue and

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2017

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents 4,600$              359,671$          364,271$          
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 100,000            9,658,075         9,758,075         
Investments -                         436,697            436,697            
Investments - restricted 1,377                -                         1,377                
Receivables (net of allowance
     for uncollectibles):

Taxes 2,885,027         -                         2,885,027         
Accounts 455,038            20,128              475,166            
Investment income -                         154,367            154,367            

Due from other funds 11,900,282      3,989,789         15,890,071      
Due from other governments 471,732            2,238,447         2,710,179         
Due from component unit 805,288            -                         805,288            
Prepaid expenditures 171,037            -                         171,037            

Total Assets 16,794,381$    16,857,174$    33,651,555$    

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 635,589$          1,036,894$      1,672,483$      
Due to other funds -                         3,000,000         3,000,000         
Accrued salaries and benefits 958,962            -                         958,962            
Unearned revenue 83,604              768,328            851,932            
Other liabilities 30,590              -                         30,590              
Workers' compensation liability 326,693            -                         326,693            

Total Liabilities 2,035,438         4,805,222         6,840,660         
Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Unavailable revenue - taxes 1,056,407         -                         1,056,407         
Unavailable revenue - fines, forfeitures, and other 461,848            -                         461,848            

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,518,255         -                         1,518,255         
Fund Balance:

Nonspendable:
Prepaid expenditures 171,037            -                         171,037            

Restricted for:
Capital acquisition -                         9,690,869         9,690,869         
Housing and neighborhood development -                         291,570            291,570            
Economic and community development -                         2,141,190         2,141,190         
Public works -                         1,027,178         1,027,178         
Parks and recreation -                         179,227            179,227            
Debt service -                         751                    751                    

Committed for:
Economic and community development -                         663,207            663,207            

Assigned for:
2018 budget 2,979,690         -                         2,979,690         
Debt service 5,415,000         -                         5,415,000         
Excess workers' compensation expenditures 750,000            -                         750,000            

Unassigned 3,924,961         (1,942,040)       1,982,921         
Total Fund Balance 13,240,688      12,051,952      25,292,640      

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources, and Fund Balance 16,794,381$    16,857,174$    33,651,555$    

Assets

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 25,292,640$       

72,767,446         

1,518,255           

8,098,272           

208,443              

1,626,382           

General obligation bonds (49,396,907)$     
General obligation notes (14,069,600)       
Accrued interest on general obligation bonds and notes (335,956)             
Capital leases (1,277,239)          
Compensated absences payable (1,200,314)          
Workers' compensation liability (552,932)             
Net pension liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of

resources (33,948,881)       
Net other post-employment liability (65,980,578)       (166,762,407)     

Internal service fund net position 1,289,854           
Adjustment related to proprietary funds 685,592              1,975,446           

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities (55,275,523)$     

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of
insurance services to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the
internal service fund are included in governmental activities in the
statement of net position.

DECEMBER 31, 2017

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

Prepaid debt insurance resulting from insurance paid with the issuance of
debt is not a financial resource and, therefore, is not reported in the funds.

Deferred charges on refunding resulting from the issuance of debt are not
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Long-term liabilities applicable to the City's governmental activities are not
due and payable in the current period and, accordingly, are not reported as
fund liabilities. Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental
funds, but rather is recognized as an expenditure when due. All liabilities,
both current and long-term, are reported in the statement of net position.

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Some of the City's taxes, fines, forfeitures, and other revenues will be
collected after year-end, but are not available soon enough to pay for the
current period's expenditures and, therefore, are reported as unavailable
revenue in the funds.

Notes receivable are long-term in nature and are not available to pay
current period expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
Revenues:

Taxes 36,453,507$ -$                    36,453,507$ 
Intergovernmental revenues 2,947,734      5,824,496      8,772,230      
Licenses and permits 2,168,647      -                      2,168,647      
Fines and forfeitures 2,125,720      -                      2,125,720      
Rents and charges for services 1,305,481      52,547           1,358,028      
Program income -                      309,817         309,817         
Investment income 195                 100,498         100,693         
Miscellaneous 2,605,408      23,079           2,628,487      

Total revenues 47,606,692   6,310,437      53,917,129   

Expenditures:
Executive department 535,749         151,096         686,845         
Legislative department 141,356         -                      141,356         
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000           -                      17,000           
General government 6,081,206 60,161           6,141,367      
Public safety 34,220,555 384,455         34,605,010   
Economic development and
   neighborhood revitalization 2,912,940 4,780,853      7,693,793      
Public works 5,881,458      2,251,320      8,132,778      
Miscellaneous -                      97,229           97,229           
Capital outlay -                      1,983,332      1,983,332      
Debt service:

Principal 202,461         1,853,186      2,055,647      
Interest 15,394           2,392,153      2,407,547      

Total expenditures 50,008,119   13,953,785   63,961,904   

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (2,401,427)    (7,643,348)    (10,044,775)  

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Interfund reimbursements 2,550,768      -                      2,550,768      
Capital leases 763,291         72,597           835,888         
Sale of general capital assets 41,364           -                      41,364           
Transfers in 3,524,854      4,156,989      7,681,843      
Transfers out (3,756,838)    (618,915)        (4,375,753)    

Total other financing sources (uses) 3,123,439      3,610,671      6,734,110      

Net Change in Fund Balance 722,012         (4,032,677)    (3,310,665)    

Fund Balance:
Beginning of year 12,518,676   16,084,629   28,603,305   

End of year 13,240,688$ 12,051,952$ 25,292,640$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

7-271-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL
FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds (3,310,665)$           

Depreciation expense (3,622,492)$           
Capital outlay 4,102,927               480,435                  

Donation of capital assets is reported in governmental activities as a contribution. 1,112,183               

(15,307)                   

Payment of long-term liabilities 2,055,647               
Issuance of capital leases (835,888)                 1,219,759               

Change in compensated absences payable (553)                         
Change in workers' compensation liability (119,624)                 
Change in net pension liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of resources 331,685                  
Change in other post-employment liability (6,321,640)              
Change in accrued interest on debt 2,916                       
Amortization of prepaid debt insurance (26,600)                   
Amortization of debt premium 343,074                  
Amortization of deferred charge on refunding (214,176)                 (6,004,918)              

Notes receivable issued 2,209,503               
Principal payments received (286,827)                 
Change in allowance (523,365)                 1,399,311               

Change in unavailable tax revenue 155,199                  
Change in unavailable fines, forfeitures, and other revenue 461,848                  617,047                  

Internal service fund change in net position (195,222)                 
Adjustment related to proprietary funds (280,831)                 (476,053)                 

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities (4,978,208)$           

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Bond, note, and capital lease proceeds are reported as a financing source in governmental funds and thus
contribute to the change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, however, issuing debt increases long-
term liabilities and does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is an expenditure in
the governmental funds, but reduces the liability in the statement of net position.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, the cost of
those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of insurance services to individual funds. The
net revenue of certain activities of the internal service fund is reported within governmental activities.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds, expenditures are not recognized
for transactions that are not normally paid with expendable available financial resources. In the statement of
activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis, expenses are reported regardless of when financial
resources are available. In addition, interest on long-term debt is not recognized under the modified accrual basis
of accounting until due, rather than as it accrues.

The issuance of notes receivable are reported as expenditures in governmental funds and thus contribute to the
change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, however, issuing notes receivable increases assets and
does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is program income in the
governmental funds, but reduces the assets in the statement of net position.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds, certain revenues are not
recognized unless they are both available to pay current year expenditures and measurable. In the statement of
activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis, revenues and assets are reported regardless of when
financial resources are available.

When recognizing the sale of capital assets, the governmental funds report the total proceeds of the sale. Only the
gain or loss on the sale is reported with the governmental activities.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2017

Enterprise Funds
Other Internal

Sewer Fund Water Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 300$                550$                -$                      850$                -$                      
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 20,654,076     9,068,659        203,594           29,926,329     -                        
Receivables (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Accounts 7,395,564        4,671,783        2,048,792        14,116,139     65,027             
Other 118,532           36,005             45,524             200,061           -                        

Due from other funds -                        -                        -                        -                        2,114,808        
Prepaid expenses 6,563               917,065           3,735               927,363           -                        

Total current assets 28,175,035     14,694,062     2,301,645        45,170,742     2,179,835        

Long-term assets:
Due from other funds -                        1,500,000 -                        1,500,000        -                        
Due from other governments 147,336           -                        -                        147,336           -                        
Prepaid debt insurance 389,682           877,512           -                        1,267,194        -                        
Capital assets, not being depreciated 21,774,865     14,410,334     177,200           36,362,399     -                        
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 86,401,344     143,902,672   4,410,780        234,714,796   -                        

Total long-term assets 108,713,227   160,690,518   4,587,980        273,991,725   -                        

Total Assets 136,888,262   175,384,580   6,889,625        319,162,467   2,179,835        

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 54,302             83,773             19,514             157,589           -                        
Deferred charge on refunding 676,783           6,293,510        -                        6,970,293        -                        

Total Deferred Outflows of
Resources 731,085           6,377,283        19,514             7,127,882        -                        

  Total Assets and Deferred
    Outflows of Resources 137,619,347$ 181,761,863$ 6,909,139$     326,290,349$ 2,179,835$     

(Continued)

Assets and Deferred Outflows of
Resources
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Enterprise Funds
Other Internal

Sewer Fund Water Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 2,284,551$     2,677,179$     735,874$           5,697,604$     -$                      
Claims payable -                        -                        -                          -                        889,981           
Accrued salaries and benefits 76,756             128,609           42,592               247,957           -                        
Accrued expenses 294,743           884,574           5,518                 1,184,835        -                        
Due to other funds 7,611,997        6,746,458 2,146,424          16,504,879     -                        
Due to other governments 8,131,254        -                        -                          8,131,254        -                        
Unearned revenue 178,060           -                        82,974               261,034           -                        
Compensated absences, current portion 25,168             26,607             6,332                 58,107             -                        
Capital lease, current portion 121,380           121,960           102,518             345,858           -                        
Notes payable, current portion 707,155           519,600           366,565             1,593,320        -                        
Bonds payable, current portion 1,750,000        1,180,000        45,000               2,975,000        -                        

Total current liabilities 21,181,064     12,284,987     3,533,797          36,999,848     889,981           

Long-term liabilities:
Compensated absences 84,211             89,023             33,350               206,584           -                        
Workers' compensation liability -                        29,883             -                          29,883             -                        
Net pension liability 627,834           1,043,734        214,960             1,886,528        -                        
Net other post-employment liability 4,498,058        3,297,390        756,894             8,552,342        -                        
Capital lease 124,386           199,575           195,524             519,485           -                        
Notes payable 12,115,182     9,210,800        2,381,626          23,707,608     -                        
Bonds payable 33,608,308     136,429,142   328,230             170,365,680   -                        

Total long-term liabilities 51,057,979     150,299,547   3,910,584          205,268,110   -                        

Total Liabilities 72,239,043     162,584,534   7,444,381          242,267,958   889,981           

Deferred inflows of resources for pension 68,368             101,734           28,999               199,101           -                        

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 68,368             101,734           28,999               199,101           -                        

Net investment in capital assets 67,696,675     25,482,654     1,372,111          94,551,440     -                        
Restricted 6,528,834        -                        -                          6,528,834        -                        
Unrestricted (8,913,573)      (6,407,059)      (1,936,352)        (17,256,984)    1,289,854        

Total Net Position 65,311,936     19,075,595     (564,241)            83,823,290     1,289,854        

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
    of Resources, and Net Position 137,619,347$ 181,761,863$ 6,909,139$       326,290,349$ 2,179,835$     

Total net position of enterprise funds 83,823,290$   

(685,592)          
Net position of business-type activities 83,137,698$   

(Concluded)

Resources, and Net Position

Adjustment to reflect the cumulative internal balance for the net effect of the activity between
the internal service fund and the enterprise funds over time.

Net Position:

Liabilities:

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND 

NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Operating Revenues:
Charges for services 14,226,743$    26,530,944$    6,104,699$      46,862,386$    12,134,451$    
Miscellaneous 274,926            472,461            85,934              833,321            -                         

Total operating revenues 14,501,669      27,003,405      6,190,633         47,695,707      12,134,451      

Operating Expenses:
Sewage pumping stations 1,175,590 -                         -                         1,175,590         -                         
Susquehanna treatment plant -                         2,739,219         -                         2,739,219         -                         
Conestoga treatment plant -                         2,300,648         -                         2,300,648         -                         
Collection system 1,480,548 -                         579,379            2,059,927         -                         
Hauling and tipping -                         -                         3,088,856         3,088,856         -                         
Transmission and distribution -                         1,348,785         -                         1,348,785         -                         
Meters and meter labor -                         651,371            -                         651,371            -                         
Laboratory -                         280,780            -                         280,780            -                         
Sewage treatment plant 4,602,625         -                         -                         4,602,625         -                         
Administration 4,093,719 6,293,117 1,407,281         11,794,117      -                         
Grounds maintenance 27,965              432,154            293,037            753,156            -                         
Street cleaning -                         -                         586,345            586,345            -                         
Wastewater and green initiatives -                         -                         275,264            275,264            -                         
Health insurance claims -                         -                         -                         -                         11,609,293      
Insurance premiums -                         -                         -                         -                         720,408            
Special events -                         -                         207,792            207,792            -                         
Depreciation expense 3,262,285         3,116,947         158,609            6,537,841         -                         

Total operating expenses 14,642,732      17,163,021      6,596,563         38,402,316      12,329,701      
Operating Income (Loss) (141,063)           9,840,384         (405,930)           9,293,391         (195,250)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
State pension contribution 168,742            264,296            80,530              513,568            -                         
Investment income 13,486              45,046              1,243                59,775              28                      
Intergovernmental revenue -                         -                         312,671            312,671            -                         
Insurance proceeds 26,769              -                         -                         26,769              -                         
Bulk treatment adjustment (1,367,812)       -                         -                         (1,367,812)       -                         
Economic development contribution -                         (198,128)           -                         (198,128)           -                         
Amortization expense (45,969)             (74,961)             -                         (120,930)           -                         
Interest expense (1,791,117)       (5,389,403)       (38,853)             (7,219,373)       -                         

Total nonoperating revenues 
(expenses) (2,995,901)       (5,353,150)       355,591            (7,993,460)       28                      

Income (loss) before transfers and
 capital contributions (3,136,964)       4,487,234         (50,339)             1,299,931         (195,222)           
Transfers in (out) -                         (3,500,000)       193,910            (3,306,090)       -                         
Capital contributions 2,619,066         550,928            -                         3,169,994         -                         

Change in Net Position (517,898)           1,538,162         143,571            1,163,835         (195,222)           

Net Position:
Beginning of year 65,829,834      17,537,433      (707,812)           1,485,076         

End of year 65,311,936$    19,075,595$    (564,241)$        1,289,854$      

280,831            

Changes in net position of business-type activities 1,444,666$      

Adjustment for the net effect of the current year activity between the internal service fund
and the enterprise funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Cash received from users 13,053,363$ 26,824,869$  6,048,755$     45,926,987$  12,134,451$ 
Cash paid to suppliers (8,789,936)    (7,990,192)     (4,309,453)      (21,089,581)   (12,377,519)  
Cash paid to employees (2,879,196)    (5,458,174)     (2,424,206)      (10,761,576)   -                      

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,384,231     13,376,503    (684,904)          14,075,830    (243,068)       

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Investment income received 13,486           45,046            1,243               59,775            28                   

Net cash provided by investing activities 13,486           45,046            1,243               59,775            28                   

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
Financing Activities:
Principal payments on capital leases (275,643)       (151,457)        (129,428)          (556,528)        -                      
Principal payments on notes payable (621,577)       (498,400)        (381,474)          (1,501,451)     -                      
Principal payments on bonds payable (1,415,000)    (1,140,000)     (40,000)            (2,595,000)     -                      
Proceeds from note payable 179,656         -                       1,473,830        1,653,486      -                      
Interest paid (2,007,589)    (5,611,159)     (45,067)            (7,663,815)     -                      
Acquisition of capital assets (5,992,646)    (12,701,702)   (988,076)          (19,682,424)   -                      
Insurance proceeds 26,769           -                       -                        26,769            -                      
Net change in escrow deposits 7,602             -                       -                        7,602              -                      

Net cash used in capital and related 
financing activities (10,098,428)  (20,102,718)   (110,215)          (30,311,361)   -                      

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Transfer in (out) -                      (3,500,000)     193,910           (3,306,090)     -                      
Econcomic development contribution -                      (198,128)        -                        (198,128)        -                      
Due to (from) other funds 2,109,431     (1,625,861)     (122,618)          360,952          243,040         
State pension contribution 168,742         264,296         80,530             513,568          -                      
Intergovernmental revenue -                      -                       312,671           312,671          -                      

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital
financing activities 2,278,173     (5,059,693)     464,493           (2,317,027)     243,040         

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (6,422,538)    (11,740,862)   (329,383)          (18,492,783)   -                      

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Beginning of year 27,076,914   20,810,071    532,977           48,419,962    -                      

End of year 20,654,376$ 9,069,209$    203,594$         29,927,179$  -$                    

(Continued)
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net
Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) (141,063)$    9,840,384$   (405,930)$    9,293,391$   (195,250)$    
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to

net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation expense 3,262,285    3,116,947     158,609       6,537,841     -                    
Amortization 21,441         33,886           10,003         65,330           -                    
(Increase) decrease in assets and deferred 

outflows of resources:
  Receivables (1,432,936)   (178,536)       (136,114)      (1,747,586)    168,223       
  Due from other governments (8,430)          -                      -                    (8,430)           -                    
  Deferred outflows of resources for pension (54,302)        (83,773)         4,031            (134,044)       -                    
  Prepaid expenses 11,328         (141,809)       5,303            (125,178)       -                    

Increase (decrease) in liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources:
  Accounts payable (660,468)      683,284        (405,580)      (382,764)       -                    
  Claims payable -                    -                      -                    -                      (216,041)      
  Accrued expenses 6,162            32,938           450               39,550           -                    
  Unearned revenue (6,940)          -                      (5,764)          (12,704)         -                    
  Compensated absences 16,694         15,113           2,666            34,473           -                    
  Workers' compensation liability (1,276)          26,022           -                    24,746           -                    
  Net pension liability (62,908)        (95,217)         (65,673)        (223,798)       -                    
  Net other post-employment liability 337,586       (19,790)         134,266       452,062        -                    
  Deferred inflows of resources for pension 97,058         147,054        18,829         262,941        -                    

    Total adjustments 1,525,294    3,536,119     (278,974)      4,782,439     (47,818)        

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,384,231$  13,376,503$ (684,904)$    14,075,830$ (243,068)$    

Noncash Capital Financing Activities:
Issuance of capital lease 165,155$     180,863$      164,325$     510,343$      -$                  

Developers' contribution -$                  550,928$      -$                  550,928$      -$                  

(Concluded)

(Continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Pension Private-
and OPEB Purpose Agency

Trust Funds Trust Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents -$                     -$                  231,014$     
Investments 142,249,776  282,584       -                     
Receivables:   

Accounts -                       -                     27,745          
Investment income 379,385          -                     -                     
Other -                       -                     1,490            

Total Assets 142,629,161  282,584       260,249       

Benefits payable 135,738          -                     24,428          
Other liabilities -                       -                     235,821       

Total Liabilities 135,738          -                     260,249$     

Restricted for pension and OPEB
benefits and other purposes 142,493,423$ 282,584$     

Net Position

DECEMBER 31, 2017
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Assets

Liabilities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Pension Private-
and OPEB Purpose

Trust Funds Trust Funds
Additions:

Contributions:
Employees 1,481,857$     -$                      
Employer 7,382,969       -                        

Total contributions 8,864,826       -                        

Investment income:
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 11,770,009     -                        
Interest and dividends 3,430,232       45,564             

Total investment income 15,200,241     45,564             

Less: investment expenses (537,349)         -                        

Net investment income 14,662,892     45,564             

Total additions 23,527,718     45,564             

Deductions:
Benefits 10,186,093     30,240             
Administrative expenses 117,112           -                        

Total deductions 10,303,205     30,240             

Change in Net Position 13,224,513     15,324             

Net Position:
Beginning of year 129,268,910   267,260           

End of year 142,493,423$ 282,584$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

COMPONENT UNITS
DECEMBER 31, 2017

City of
Lancaster Lancaster City

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and Total

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement Component
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Units

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 344,293$  918,814$    2,048,830$  601,595$         237,455$    496,728$  2,229,548$ 6,877,263$  
Cash and cash equivalents -

restricted -                  -                   -                     2,982,336        -                    -                  1,756,067   4,738,403    
Investments -                  -                   2,824,517     -                        -                    -                  -                    2,824,517    
Investments - restricted -                  -                   2,725             -                        -                    -                  -                    2,725            
Receivables (net of allowance

for uncollectibles)
Accounts -                  187,571      248,083        532,029           398              -                  -                    968,081        
Other -                  -                   -                     17,114             50,324         -                  -                    67,438          

Accrued interest -                  -                   -                     536,728           -                    -                  -                    536,728        
Current portion:

Lease rental receivable -                  -                   -                     5,282,882        -                    -                  -                    5,282,882    
Due from other governments -                  -                   -                     558,664           -                    -                  -                    558,664        
Due from developer -                  -                   -                     -                        -                    250,000     -                    250,000        
Notes receivable 100,000     -                   -                     885,990           -                    -                  -                    985,990        

Properties held for resale -                  -                   -                     651,194           -                    -                  -                    651,194        
Prepaid expenses -                  -                   157,544        -                        10,235         -                  -                    167,779        

Total current assets 444,293     1,106,385   5,281,699     12,048,532     298,412      746,728     3,985,615   23,911,664  
Long-term assets:

Lease rental receivable -                  -                   -                     17,524,918     -                    -                  -                    17,524,918  
Due from other governments -                  -                   -                     6,099,875        -                    -                  -                    6,099,875    
Due from developer -                  -                   -                     -                        -                    250,000     -                    250,000        
Notes receivable 100,000     -                   -                     900,000           -                    -                  -                    1,000,000    
Capital assets, not being

depreciated -                  -                   3,695,871     1,196,767        -                    -                  -                    4,892,638    
Capital assets, being

depreciated, net -                  164,199      15,430,125  7,798,122        1,050           -                  -                    23,393,496  
Net pension asset -                  -                   14,115          -                        -                    -                  -                    14,115          

Total long-term assets 100,000     164,199      19,140,111  33,519,682     1,050           250,000     -                    53,175,042  
Total Assets 544,293     1,270,584   24,421,810  45,568,214     299,462      996,728     3,985,615   77,086,706  

Deferred charge on refunding -                  -                   1,246,840     -                        -                    -                  -                    1,246,840    
Deferred outflows of resources 

for pension -                  -                   88,725          -                        -                    -                  -                    88,725          
Total Deferred Outflows

of Resources -                  -                   1,335,565     -                        -                    -                  -                    1,335,565    
Total Assets and Deferred
 Outflows of Resources 544,293$  1,270,584$ 25,757,375$ 45,568,214$   299,462$    996,728$  3,985,615$ 78,422,271$

(Continued)
* - As of April 30, 2017

Assets and Deferred Outflows

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

 of Resources
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City of
Lancaster Lancaster City

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and Total

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement Component
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Units

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable -$                96,343$      546,319$      164,272$         1,940$        -$                5,000$         813,874$     
Accrued salaries and benefits -                  -                   48,295           -                         -                   -                  -                    48,295          
Accrued expenses -                  130,120      59,283           225,243           -                   -                  7,539           422,185        
Line of credit -                  -                   -                      498,911           -                   -                  -                    498,911        
Due to primary government -                  -                   527,594        539,608           -                   -                  -                    1,067,202    
Unearned revenue -                  56,640        55,243           987,454           6,300          -                  -                    1,105,637    
Contingent liability from

property resettlements -                  -                   -                      174,500           -                   -                  -                    174,500        
Due to lessee, current portion -                  -                   -                      3,372,445        -                   -                  -                    3,372,445    
Loans payable, current portion -                  -                   150,000        -                         -                   -                  -                    150,000        
Convention Center Authority 

obligation, current portion -                  -                   -                      100,000           -                   -                  -                    100,000        
Notes payable, current portion -                  -                   -                      204,000           -                   -                  -                    204,000        
Bonds payable, current portion -                  -                   930,000        2,558,613        -                   -                  275,000      3,763,613    

Total current liabilities -                  283,103      2,316,734     8,825,046        8,240          -                  287,539      11,720,662  
Long-term liabilities:

Unearned revenue -                  -                   -                      6,585,224        -                   -                  -                    6,585,224    
Due to lessee -                  -                   -                      1,263,287        -                   -                  -                    1,263,287    
Convention Center Authority 

obligation -                  -                   -                      250,000           -                   -                  1,800,000   2,050,000    
Notes payable -                  -                   -                      3,517,333        -                   -                  -                    3,517,333    
Bonds payable -                  -                   20,770,878   19,738,399      -                   -                  5,805,000   46,314,277  

Total long-term liabilities -                  -                   20,770,878   31,354,243      -                   7,605,000   59,730,121  

Total Liabilities -                  283,103      23,087,612   40,179,289      8,240          -                  7,892,539   71,450,783  

Net investment in capital assets -                  164,199      (1,475,317)    5,273,556        1,050          -                  -                    3,963,488    
Restricted -                  -                   -                      957,313           -                   -                  -                    957,313        
Unrestricted 544,293     823,282      4,145,080     (841,944)          290,172      996,728     (3,906,924)  2,050,687    

Total Net Position 544,293     987,481      2,669,763     5,388,925        291,222      996,728     (3,906,924)  6,971,488    
Total Liabilities and
  Net Position 544,293$   1,270,584$ 25,757,375$ 45,568,214$   299,462$    996,728$  3,985,615$ 78,422,271$

(Concluded)

Liabilities:

Net Position:

Liabilities and Net Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Operating Capital
and Charges Grants and Grants and

Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions

Lancaster Industrial Development Authority 22,224$            17,404$            -$                       -$                   
Lancaster Recreation Commission 4,036,840         3,642,130         475,356            -                     
The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster 6,770,916         8,999,681         -                         -                     
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster 4,737,318         1,030,208         799,816            -                     
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority * 430,741            424,383            68,043              -                     
City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority ** 3,272                -                         1,000,000         -                     
City of Lancaster City Revitalization and 

Improvement Zone Authority 2,542,992         3,984                3,752,263         -                     

Total component units 18,544,303$    14,117,790$    6,095,478$      -$                   

General revenues:
 Investment earnings

   Total general revenues

Change in  Net Position
Net Position:

     Beginning of year 

     End of year

* - Year ended April 30, 2017
** - April 12, 2017 (date of inception) to December 31, 2017

Program Revenues

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

COMPONENT UNITS
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City of
Lancaster Lancaster

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority ** Zone Authority Total

(4,820)$             -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                 -$                -$                       (4,820)$             
-                         80,646              -                     -                         -                   -                  -                          80,646              
-                         -                         2,228,765    -                         -                   -                  -                          2,228,765         
-                         -                         -                     (2,907,294)       -                   -                  -                          (2,907,294)       
-                         -                         -                     -                         61,685        -                  -                          61,685              
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   996,728     -                          996,728            
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   -                  1,213,255         1,213,255         

(4,820)               80,646              2,228,765    (2,907,294)       61,685        996,728     1,213,255         1,668,965         

-                         908                    20,891          1,267,812         -                   -                  -                          1,289,611         

-                         908                    20,891          1,267,812         -                   -                  -                          1,289,611         

(4,820)               81,554              2,249,656    (1,639,482)       61,685        996,728     1,213,255         2,958,576         

549,113            905,927            420,107        7,028,407         229,537      -                  (5,120,179)        4,012,912         
544,293$          987,481$          2,669,763$  5,388,925$      291,222$    996,728$   (3,906,924)$     6,971,488$      

Changes in Net Position
Net (Expenses) Revenue and

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
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1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania (the “City”) was incorporated as a Borough on May 1, 
1782. The City operates under the Optional Third Class City Charter Law. The governing 
body consists of an elected City Council (seven members), an elected Mayor, Controller, and 
Treasurer. The daily operations and management of the City are carried out by department 
directors, bureau chiefs, and elected officials of the City headed by the Mayor. Department 
directors and elected officials oversee the following departments: executive, legislative, 
administrative services, public safety, economic development and neighborhood 
revitalization, and public works.

The following is a summary of the City’s significant accounting policies.

A. Reporting Entity

The criteria used by the City to evaluate the possible inclusion of related entities 
(Authorities, Boards, Councils, and so forth) within its reporting entity are financial 
accountability and the nature and significance of the relationship. In determining financial 
accountability in a given case, the City reviews the applicability of the following criteria:

The City is financially accountable for:

! Organizations that make up its legal entity.

! Legally separate organizations, if City officials appoint a voting majority of the 
organization’s governing body and the City is able to impose its will on the 
organization or if there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or impose specific burdens on, the City as defined below:

Impose its will – If the City can significantly influence the programs, projects, or 
activities, or the level of services performed or provided by, the organization.

Financial benefit or burden – If the City (1) is entitled to the organization’s 
resources, (2) is legally obligated or has otherwise assumed the obligation to 
finance the deficits of, or provide support to, the organization, or (3) is obligated 
in some manner for the debt of the organization.
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! Organizations that are fiscally dependent on the City. Fiscal dependency is 
established if the organization is unable to adopt its own budget, levy taxes or set 
rates or charges, or issue bonded debt without the approval of the City.

Component Units

A component unit is a legally separate entity that satisfies at least one of the following 
criteria: 1) elected officials of a primary government are financially accountable for the 
entity; or 2) the nature and significance of the relationship between the entity and a 
primary government are such that to exclude the entity from the financial reporting entity 
would render the financial statements misleading or incomplete. 

The following are the discretely presented component units of the City:

Lancaster Industrial Development Authority (LIDA)

LIDA consists of five members who are appointed to five-year terms by the Mayor with 
approval of City Council. These terms are arranged so that only one term expires each 
year. LIDA acts as liaison for securing tax-free loans for industrial and commercial 
development in Lancaster County. LIDA operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

Lancaster Recreation Commission (Commission)

The Commission has an eleven-member Board consisting of two Lancaster School 
District Board members, two City Council members, one City employee, one Lancaster 
School District employee, one Lancaster Township employee, one Lancaster Township 
resident, and three at-large City residents appointed by City Council. The Commission is 
generally responsible for policies, rules, and regulations relating to public recreation 
programs. The Commission operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

As a member of the Commission, the City is required to make a quarterly contribution to 
the Commission. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the City contributed $305,656 
to the Commission, which was reported as an expenditure of the General Fund.

The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster (Parking Authority)

The Parking Authority Board is comprised of five members, the majority of whom must 
be city residents, appointed by the Mayor to serve a term of five years. The terms are 
staggered so that only one term expires each year. The Board is charged with the duty 
to acquire, construct, improve, and maintain parking projects; to conduct research of 
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parking problems; to establish a permanent coordinated system of parking facilities; and 
to borrow money and issue bonds as required. During the year ended December 31, 
2017, the Parking Authority began enforcement of all on-street and off-street parking 
regulations of the City. The Parking Authority operates on a fiscal year ending December 
31.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City paid the Parking Authority $163,801 
for employee parking. 

On June 23, 2016, the City and the Parking Authority entered into an Agreement, with 
the commencement date of January 1, 2017, whereby the Parking Authority will enforce 
all on-street and off-street parking regulations of the City. The term of the Agreement is 
three years and may be extended upon agreement by the City and the Parking
Authority. In accordance with the Agreement, the Parking Authority shall receive 10% of 
gross parking enforcement revenue. The Parking Authority is required to annually pay a 
minimum guaranteed amount of $500,000 to the City and the City receives the 
remaining net income for parking enforcement, as defined in Exhibit A of the 
Agreement. Amounts due to the City, as calculated in accordance with Exhibit A of the 
Agreement, were $1,640,507 for the year ended December 31, 2017. Of this amount, 
$527,594 is outstanding and due to the City as of December 31, 2017. 

Eighteen months after the date of the Agreement, the City and Parking Authority agree 
to meet and review the performance of the Parking Authority and the formula 
established in Exhibit A of the Agreement. After such meeting, both the City and the 
Parking Authority have the option to terminate the Agreement upon five months’ 
written notice. 

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster (Redevelopment Authority)

The Redevelopment Authority consists of five city residents who are appointed by the 
Mayor to serve a term of five years. The purpose of the Redevelopment Authority is to: 
1) promote the elimination of blighted areas and supply decent housing; 2) replan such 
areas that are certified by the Lancaster City Planning Commission; 3) contract with 
private, corporate, or governmental entities for the redevelopment of blighted 
commercial, industrial, or residential areas; 4) acquire properties in blighted areas by 
purchase, gift, or eminent domain; and 5) contract with private, corporate, or 
governmental entities desiring to provide funding for the redevelopment of commercial, 
industrial, or residential properties. The Redevelopment Authority operates on a fiscal 
year ending December 31.
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Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority (LDIDA)

LDIDA consists of nine to eleven members who are appointed to five-year terms by the 
Mayor with the approval of City Council. LDIDA is a non-profit municipal authority, 
which is dedicated to the continued economic vitality of downtown Lancaster. LDIDA 
operates on a fiscal year ending April 30.

City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority (LLBA)

The LLBA board consists of seven members, five of which are appointed by the Mayor 
while the remaining two members are appointed by City Council. The LLBA was created 
to facilitate the return of vacant, abandoned, and tax delinquent land/properties to 
productive use.  The LLBA operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone Authority (CRIZ)

The CRIZ board consists of nine voting members. Six members of the board are 
nominated by the State Senator representing the City and three members are 
nominated by the Mayor. All nine appointments must be approved by City Council. The 
purpose of the CRIZ is to acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, own, finance and 
lease, industrial, specialized or commercial development projects for purposes of 
administering, providing financing for, and undertaking all other activities related to the 
City Revitalization and Improvement Zone of the City (Zone). The Zone consists of 
approximately 130 acres in downtown Lancaster and in selected areas in the remaining 
parts of the City. Certain qualified state and local tax revenues are provided to the CRIZ 
for the repayment of debt service on bonds and loans issued for the acquisition, 
improvement, and development of qualified capital improvements within the Zone. The 
CRIZ operates on a fiscal year ending December 31. 

The discretely presented component units are reported in a separate column in the 
government-wide financial statements to emphasize that they are legally separate from the 
government. Separately published financial statements of the above component units are 
available for public inspection in the Mayor’s office. 
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Related Organizations

Related organizations are not component units, yet there is some form of accountability, 
other than financial accountability, that exists between the primary government and the 
related organization because of the appointment authority. The following are related 
organizations to the City:

Lancaster Municipal Authority

The seven members of this Lancaster Municipal Authority are appointed by the Mayor 
with City Council approval to serve a term of five years. The Board is responsible for 
conducting all business necessary to finance and complete capital improvements 
required for operating a sewer system. The Lancaster Municipal Authority is currently 
inactive.

Metropolitan Lancaster Authority

The Metropolitan Lancaster Authority consists of seven members who are appointed to 
five-year terms by the Mayor with City Council approval. The Board has the authority to 
acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, operate, own, and lease (either in the 
capacity of lessor or lessee) waterworks, water supply works, and water distribution 
systems for the City and other authorized areas in Lancaster County. The Metropolitan 
Lancaster Authority is currently inactive.

Lancaster Airport Authority (Airport Authority)

The Airport Authority was created by joint resolution of the Council of the City and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lancaster in June 1950. The Airport Authority 
was created for the purpose of acquiring, holding, improving, maintaining, operating, 
owning, and leasing the Lancaster Municipal Airport and all facilities necessary for its 
operation.

The Board is comprised of five members who are appointed to five-year terms with only 
one member’s term expiring each year. Two of the Board members are appointed by 
the Mayor and approved by City Council; an additional two are appointed by the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lancaster; and the fifth member is appointed by the 
City and the County of Lancaster jointly.
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Lancaster Higher Education Authority

The Lancaster Higher Education Authority (LHEA) has five Board members who serve for 
five-year terms of office. Members are appointed by the Mayor with City Council 
approval. LHEA is organized for the purpose of acquiring, holding, constructing, 
improving, maintaining, operating, owning, or leasing buildings and facilities for private, 
non-profit, non-sectarian colleges and universities, state-related universities, and 
community colleges.

Housing Authority of the City of Lancaster (Housing Authority)

The Housing Authority Board consists of five members who are appointed for five-year 
terms by the Mayor with City Council approval. These terms are arranged so that only 
one term expires each year. The Board is entrusted with ensuring that standard, low-
cost housing is available for low-income persons.

Lancaster County Convention Center Authority (Convention Center Authority)

The Convention Center Authority was created jointly by City Council, and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lancaster, in September 1999. The Convention Center 
Authority was created for the purpose of constructing a convention center in the City.

The Board is comprised of seven members who serve two, three, or four-year terms of 
office. Three of the Board members are appointed by the Mayor with City Council 
approval; an additional three are appointed by the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lancaster; and the seventh member appointment shall alternate between the 
City and the County of Lancaster.

Lancaster Emergency Municipal Services Association (LEMSA)

The LEMSA Board consists of thirteen trustees, of which one is appointed by the City. 
LEMSA’s mission is to provide comprehensive, skillful, cost-effective emergency and 
non-emergency health care services to the Lancaster community while continuing to 
evolve with changing health care needs. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the 
City contributed $150,000 to LEMSA.
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B. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting

Basis of Presentation

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities) report information on all the nonfiduciary activities of the primary 
government and its component units. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has 
been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 
The primary government is reported separately from its legally separate discretely 
presented component units.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are 
clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges 
to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or 
privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are 
reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and 
fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial 
statements. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and 
fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property 
taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 
provider have been met.
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Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available 
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to 
compensated absences, pension, other post-employment benefits, and claims and 
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Property taxes associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to 
accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are recognized as revenue if they are both measurable and available.

The City reports the following major governmental fund:

General Fund

This fund is the government’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those accounted for in another fund.

The City reports the following major proprietary funds:

The City operates two major enterprise funds: The Sewer Fund and the Water Fund 
account for the provision of water and sewer services to residents within the City’s 
service area.

Additionally, the City reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Fund

This fund accounts for the financing of insurance services provided to the other funds of 
the City.

Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) Trust Funds

These funds account for the resources that are required to be held in trust for the 
members and beneficiaries of the City’s defined benefit pension, defined contribution 
pension, and OPEB plans.
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Private-Purpose Trust Fund

This fund is used to report all other trust arrangements under which principal and 
income benefit individuals, private organizations, or other governments.

Agency Funds

These funds account for monies held by the City as an agent for other governmental 
units.

Component units are accounted for as follows:

The discretely presented component units are accounted for as enterprise funds.  As 
such, they account for the activities similar to those found in the private sector, where 
the determination of net income is necessary or useful for sound financial 
administration.  Services from such activities are provided to outside parties.  LIDA is 
presented on the cash basis of accounting, which is a special purpose framework other 
than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
However, the effect of this departure is immaterial to the discretely presented 
component units as a whole.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-
wide financial statements.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing 
and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. 
The principal operating revenues of the proprietary funds are charges to customers for sales 
and services. The Water and Sewer Funds also recognize, as operating revenue, the portion 
of tap fees intended to recover the cost of certain prior capital outlays. Operating expenses 
for proprietary funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy 
to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.
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C. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and 
Net Position or Equity

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and interest-bearing 
bank deposits.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value The City categorizes its fair value measurements within 
the fair value hierarchy established by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure 
the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets. Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs. Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs.

Loans Receivable

Loans receivable related to governmental funds are recorded as expenditures when issued 
and loan principal payments related to governmental funds are reflected as program 
income when received.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are recognized as receivables in the year levied. In governmental funds, 
revenue is reported as unavailable unless the taxes are received within sixty days 
subsequent to year-end.

Due from Developer Receivable

LLBA’s receivables relate to a single receivable due from a local developer. The amount due 
is based on an agreement made between the developer and the City as a funding 
mechanism for LLBA. Receivables are recorded at carrying value. LLBA considers the 
receivable to be collectable in full and did not record an allowance for uncollectible 
amounts.
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Interfund Receivables and Payables

Interfund receivables and payables arise from interfund transactions and are recorded by all 
funds affected in the period in which the transactions are executed.

Since one of the City’s component units reports on an April 30 fiscal year-end and is 
included in the City’s December 31 financial statement, amounts due to/from component 
units/primary government may not net to zero. Other differences may be the result of 
application of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
regarding contingent liabilities and receivables.

Unavailable/Unearned Revenue

Unavailable revenue is recorded for governmental fund receivables that are not both 
measurable and available. Unavailable revenue consists of real estate taxes, earned income 
taxes, local services taxes, certain fines, forfeitures, and other revenue. Collections of such 
types of revenue sources are recognized as revenue in the year in which they are 
measurable and available (within 60 days of year-end).

Inflows that do not yet meet the criteria for revenue recognition, such as grant revenues 
collected in advance, are recorded as unearned revenue for both the government-wide and 
the governmental fund financial statements.  For the Parking Authority, parking fees, 
contract parking income, and lease rental revenue are recognized in the period when such 
revenues pertain. Any amounts collected in advance of such periods are reflected in the 
statement of net position or balance sheet as unearned revenue.

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources for Pensions

In conjunction with pension accounting requirements, the effect of the differences in the 
expected and actual experience, the difference between projected and actual earnings on 
pension plan investments, changes in assumptions, and Parking Authority contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date are recorded as deferred inflows or outflows of 
resources related to pensions on the government-wide financial statements, proprietary 
fund balance sheet, and component units balance sheet. These amounts are determined 
based on actuarial valuations performed for the pension plans. 

Long-Term Obligations

Long-term obligations, such as bonds and notes, are recorded at the fund level in the 
proprietary funds and at the government-wide level for the governmental and business-
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type activities. Amounts payable within one year are classified as current liabilities on the 
proprietary fund’s balance sheet and the government-wide statement of net position. 

Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, fund balance of governmental funds is classified in five 
separate categories. The five categories, and their general meaning, are as follows:

! Nonspendable – This category represents funds that are not in spendable form 
and includes such items as prepaid expenditures and inventory.

! Restricted – This category represents funds that are limited in use due to 
constraints on purpose and circumstances of spending that are legally 
enforceable by outside parties. 

! Committed – This category represents funds that are limited in use due to 
constraints on purpose and circumstances of spending imposed by City Council.  
Such commitment is made via a resolution by City Council and must be made
prior to the end of the year.  Removal of this commitment requires a resolution 
by City Council. 

! Assigned – This category represents intentions of the Mayor to use the funds for 
specific purposes. Through a resolution of City Council, the Mayor or his/her 
designee has been delegated the responsibility to assign funds. 

! Unassigned – This category represents all other funds not otherwise defined.

Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and 
unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In 
order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned 
fund balance in the governmental fund financial statements a flow assumption must be 
made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the City’s 
policy to consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the 
components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted 
fund balance can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, 
followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.
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Net Position

Net position of the government-wide and proprietary funds is categorized as net 
investment in capital assets, restricted, or unrestricted. Net investment in capital assets 
consists of all capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by outstanding 
debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, and improvement of those assets. 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that are attributable to 
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets or related debt are also 
included in this component of net position. If there are significant unspent related debt 
proceeds at the end of the reporting period, the portion of the debt attributable to the 
unspent amount is not included in the calculation of net investment in capital assets. 
Instead, that portion of the debt is included in the same net position component (restricted 
or unrestricted) as the unspent amount. The restricted category represents the balance of 
assets restricted by requirements of bonds and other externally imposed constraints or by 
legislation in excess of the related liabilities of resources payable from restricted assets. The 
unrestricted component of net position is the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows 
of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that are not included in the 
determination of net investment in capital assets or the restricted components of net 
position. 

Capital Assets

Capital assets of the primary government, which include property, plant, equipment, and 
infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, dams, and similar items), are reported in the 
applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide 
financial statements and the proprietary fund financial statements. Capital assets are 
defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $10,000 
and an estimated useful life in excess of three years for general capital assets and other 
enterprise funds and one year for Sewer Fund and Water Fund capital assets. Such assets 
are recorded at estimated historical cost or estimated historical cost if historical cost is not 
available. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. 
Acquisition value is the price that the City would have paid to acquire an asset with 
equivalent service potential in an orderly market transaction at the acquisition date.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the assets or 
materially extend lives are not capitalized.

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. 

-296-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

33

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis, with the exception of the Sewer Fund and 
Water Fund, which use the composite remaining life method using the average life term of 
group assets.  

Useful lives are as follows:

General Fund and other enterprise funds capital assets:

Land improvements 20 years
Buildings 50 years
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 3 - 20 years
Infrastructure 10 - 20 years

Sewer Fund capital assets:

Sewer systems 55 - 65 years
Equipment and vehicles 4 - 40 years

Water Fund capital assets:

Water systems 20 - 110 years
Equipment and vehicles 3 - 40 years

The Commission’s policy is to capitalize all capital assets at a cost in excess of $500.  

Capital assets are defined by the Parking Authority as assets with a useful life in excess of 
one year and an initial individual cost of more than $5,000. Estimated useful lives assigned 
to the various assets are as follows:

Parking garages, lots, rental complex, and administrative
building 10 - 40 years
Office furnishings and equipment 5 - 10 years
Equipment 7 - 10 years
Vehicles 5 years

The Redevelopment Authority’s capital assets with useful lives of more than one year are 
stated at historical cost. The Redevelopment Authority generally capitalizes assets with a 
cost of $5,000 or more as purchases and construction outlays occur. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the asset value or materially extend useful lives 
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are not capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their 
useful lives. When capital assets are disposed of, the cost and applicable accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and the resulting gain or loss is 
recorded in operations. Estimated useful lives, in years, for depreciable assets are generally 
as follows: 

Buildings 40 years

Capital assets are defined by LDIDA as assets with an initial individual cost of more than 
$500 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at cost. 
Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated 
useful lives:

Equipment 5 - 7 years

Capitalization of Interest

Interest expense that relates to the cost of acquiring or constructing capital assets by the 
City is capitalized. Interest is capitalized in the business-type activities and enterprise fund 
financial statements. Total interest capitalized for the year ended December 31, 2017
amounted to $549,637 for business-type activities, $114,854 for Sewer Fund, and $434,783 
for Water Fund.

D. Other Policies

Budgetary Data

In August of each year, all bureau chiefs of the City submit requests for appropriation to the 
Mayor so that a budget may be prepared. The budget is prepared by fund, function, and 
activity, and includes information on the past years, current year estimates, and requested 
appropriations for the next fiscal year.

Before November 30, the proposed budget is presented to City Council for review. City 
Council holds public hearings and may add to, subtract from, or change appropriations, but 
may not change the form of the budget. The budget must be approved by City Council by 
the end of December. Any changes in the budget must be within the revenues and reserves 
estimated as available by the Mayor, or the revenue estimated may be changed by an 
affirmative vote of a majority of the City Council. All unencumbered budget appropriations 
lapse at the end of each fiscal year.
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The City adopts annual budgets for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds, and 
the Enterprise Funds. Budgets are adopted on a project basis for the majority of special 
revenue funds. Budgets for capital project funds are adopted on a multi-year basis.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied as of January 1, on property values assessed as of the same date. 
The billings provide for a 2% discount period through February 28 and for late payment 
penalties after April 30. On December 31 of the current year, the bill becomes delinquent 
and is turned over to the County of Lancaster Tax Claim Bureau for collection.

The City real estate tax rate maximums are provided for in the Third Class City Code. The 
City may assess up to 25 mills for general governmental purposes. In addition, the millage 
may be increased to pay for the interest and principal on City indebtedness by an 
unspecified amount.

In 2017, the City assessed 14.44 mills for general government purposes.

Tax Abatements

The City’s tax abatements are authorized by City Council ordinance. Under the Local 
Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance (LERTA) program, recipients are eligible for property 
tax abatement on certain improvements to deteriorated residential or commercial property 
and new construction of residential structures in deteriorated areas. Deteriorated property 
must be certified by a health, housing, or building inspection agency as unfit for human 
habitation. Improvements must increase the assessed property value by more than $25,000 
and make the property habitable. 

The City’s tax abatement agreements do not contain recapture provisions for non-
compliance. There were no amounts received or receivable from other governments in 
association with the forgone taxes.  The City did not make other commitments other than to 
reduce taxes as part of the tax abatement agreements.

During 2017, the City’s LERTA property tax abatements totaled $259,989.

CRIZ Tax Revenue

The provisions of the Act of July 9, 2013, P.L. 270, No. 52 of the Pennsylvania General 
Assembly, as amended and supplemented (the CRIZ Act), authorized the establishment of 
the CRIZ in an area not to exceed 130 acres. The taxes enumerated in the CRIZ Act from all 
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taxpayers associated with qualified business within the CRIZ are to be distributed by the 
Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the payment of debt service on the 
bonds issued to finance improvement and development within the CRIZ. Currently, seven 
eligible state taxes and two out of four eligible local taxes are used to calculate revenue.

Compensated Absences

The City allows nonuniformed employees and uniformed police officers to accumulate up to 
a maximum of 200 hours and uniformed firefighters to accumulate up to a maximum of 480 
hours of compensatory time. The compensatory time is paid to the employee at 
termination. The accumulated hours are multiplied by the employee’s current salary rate to 
determine the aggregate cost. As of December 31, 2017, the aggregate cost to the City for 
the accumulated compensatory time has been estimated at $890,128 and $169,578 for 
governmental activities and business-type activities, respectively.

The City allows nonuniformed union and nonunion employees to accumulate up to a 
maximum of 200 and 360 days of sick leave, respectively. Upon retirement, at age sixty-two, 
after twenty years of service, the employee would be paid $10 per day for unused sick leave 
up to a maximum of 120 days. The City allows firefighters to accumulate up to 297 days of 
sick leave. Upon retirement, the employee would be paid $20 per day for unused sick leave 
up to 150 days. The City allows police officers to accumulate up to 500 days of sick leave 
and effective August 8, 2008, new police hires only accumulate up to 297 days. Upon 
retirement, the employee would be paid $10 per day for unused sick leave, to a maximum 
of 40% of the accrued sick leave. As of December 31, 2017, the aggregate cost to the City 
for accumulated vested sick days has been estimated at $118,427 and $16,348 for 
governmental activities and business-type activities, respectively.

The City allows employees to accumulate up to a maximum of five vacation days each year. 
Vacation days are paid to the employee at termination. The accumulated days are 
multiplied by the employee’s current salary rate to determine the aggregate cost. As of 
December 31, 2017, the aggregate cost to the City for accumulated vacation days has been 
estimated at $191,759 and $78,765 for governmental activities and business-type activities, 
respectively. 

The liability for compensated absences of the governmental activities is not reported in the 
balance sheet of the governmental funds and, accordingly, represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government-wide presentations.
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Retirement and OPEB Plans

The City sponsors and administers four pension plans, which cover nonuniformed and 
uniformed employees. The Plans consist of three defined benefit plans and one defined 
contribution plan covering substantially all employees.  The City sponsors and administers 
three OPEB plans, which cover substantially all employees.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.

Adoption of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement

The City has adopted GASB Statement No. 74, “Financial Reporting for Postemployment 
Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans.” This Statement enhances note disclosures and 
required supplementary information (RSI) for the City’s other post-employment benefit 
(OPEB) plan. 

Pending Pronouncements

In June of 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 75, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.” This Statement addresses reporting by 
governments that provide OPEB to their employees and for governments that finance OPEB 
for employees of other governments. The provisions of GASB Statement No. 75 are 
effective for the City’s December 31, 2018 financial statements. 

In January of 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 84, “Fiduciary Activities.” This Statement 
improves guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and 
financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported. The provisions of 
GASB Statement No. 84 are effective for the City’s December 31, 2019 financial statements.

In March of 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 85, “Omnibus 2017.” This Statement 
addresses practice issues identified during implementation and application of certain GASB 
Statements related to a variety of topics, including blending component units, goodwill, fair 
value measurement and application, and post-employment benefits. The provisions of GASB 
Statement No. 85 are effective for the City’s December 31, 2018 financial statements. 
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In May of 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 86, “Certain Debt Extinguishment Issues.” 
This Statement improves consistency in accounting and financial reporting for certain debt 
extinguishments. The provisions of GASB Statement No. 86 are effective for the City’s 
December 31, 2018 financial statements.

In June of 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, “Leases.” This Statement improves the 
accounting and financial reporting for leases. The provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 are 
effective for the City’s December 31, 2020 financial statements.

In March of 2018, the GASB issued Statement No. 88, “Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, 
Including Direct Borrowings and Direct Placements.” This Statement improves the 
information that is disclosed in the notes to government financial statements related to 
debt, including direct borrowings and direct placements. It also clarifies which liabilities 
governments should include when disclosing information related to debt. The provisions of 
GASB Statement No. 88 are effective for the City’s December 31, 2019 financial statements.

The effect of implementation of these Statements has not yet been determined.

2. Deposits and Investments

Primary Government

Pennsylvania statutes provide for investment of governmental funds into certain authorized 
investment types including U.S. Treasury obligations, other short-term U.S. and 
Pennsylvania government obligations, short-term commercial paper issued by a public 
corporation, banker’s acceptances, insured or collateralized time deposits, and certificates 
of deposit. The statutes do not prescribe regulations related to demand deposits; however, 
they do allow the pooling of governmental funds for investment purposes. In addition to 
the investments authorized for governmental funds, fiduciary fund investments may also be 
made in corporate stocks and bonds, real estate, and other investments consistent with 
sound business practice.

The deposit and investment policy of the City adheres to state statutes, the Third Class City 
Code, and prudent business practice.

The City maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds with the 
exception of the Pension and OPEB Trust Funds. At December 31, 2017, the book balance of 
the pooled funds was $26,611,373 and the bank balance was $28,243,374.
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A.  Deposits

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
government’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The City does not have a deposit policy 
for custodial credit risk.  As of December 31, 2017, the City’s book balance was $40,280,539 
and the bank balance was $41,862,495. Of the bank balance, $555,817 was covered by 
federal depository insurance and the remaining $41,306,678 was collateralized under Act 
No. 72 (Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in which financial 
institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a 
pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits.

Cash and cash equivalents:
Governmental activities:

Unrestricted 364,271$           
Restricted 9,758,075          

Business-type activities:
Unrestricted 850                     
Restricted 29,926,329        

Fiduciary funds 231,014              
Total cash and cash equivalents 40,280,539$      
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B.  Investments

Investments consist of the following as of December 31, 2017:

Level 1 Level 2 Total

Money market funds 13,507,511$    -$                    13,507,511$      
Mutual funds:
  Equity 1,873,142        -                      1,873,142          
  Fixed income 194,574           -                      194,574              
  Balanced 7,727,634        -                      7,727,634          
Common stock:

Energy 8,182,888        -                      8,182,888          
Information technology 15,884,269      -                      15,884,269        
Consumer discretionary 6,165,319        -                      6,165,319          
Consumer staples 12,938,459      -                      12,938,459        
Industrials 5,172,049        -                      5,172,049          
Financials 8,623,868        -                      8,623,868          
Healthcare 11,684,220      -                      11,684,220        
Utilities 5,649,465        -                      5,649,465          

   Telecom service 8,248,226        -                      8,248,226          
Exchange-traded funds:

Equity 1,820,674        -                      1,820,674          
Fixed income 85,250              -                      85,250                

U.S. government obligations 13,301,067      -                      13,301,067        
U.S. government agency

obligations 61,288              -                      61,288                
Corporate bonds:

Domestic -                        14,135,291    14,135,291        
Foreign -                        7,715,240      7,715,240          

Total investments 121,119,903$ 21,850,531$ 142,970,434$    
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Governmental activities:
Unrestricted 436,697$         
Restricted 1,377                

Fiduciary funds 142,532,360   

Total investments 142,970,434$ 

Investments

Corporate bonds are valued utilizing several points for price calculation, including quantity, 
bid/ask spread, historical comparisons, pricing models, and matrices. The valuation 
techniques used reflect market participants’ assumptions and maximize the use of relevant 
observable inputs including quoted prices for similar assets, the issuer, credit rating, coupon 
rate, time left until maturity, and special redemption features.  Due to the valuation process 
used, corporate bonds are within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment 
transaction will fail and the government will not recover the value of the investment or 
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. The City does not have an 
investment policy for custodial credit risk. Investments of the City are held by the 
counterparty, with $133,424,054 held in the City’s name or in the name of the City’s 
multiple Pension Plans and $9,546,380 registered in the name of the Trustee.

Concentration of credit risk. The City places no limit on the amount the City may invest in 
any one issuer. At December 31, 2017, none of the City’s investments with a single issuer 
were in excess of five percent of the City’s portfolio.

Credit risk. The City does not have a formal policy that would limit its investment choices 
with regard to credit risk. The City’s investments had the following level of exposure to 
credit risk as of December 31, 2017:

Fair Value Rating
Money market funds 13,507,511$   Unrated
U.S. government agency obligations 61,288             Unrated
Corporate bonds 3,032,060        AAA
Corporate bonds 2,940,196        AA+
Corporate bonds 3,481,534        AA-
Corporate bonds 3,923,496        A+
Corporate bonds 869,493           A
Corporate bonds 1,654,455        A-
Corporate bonds 5,949,297        Unrated
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Interest rate risk. The City does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as 
a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

The following is a list of the City’s investments and their related average maturities:

Fair Value 2018 2019-2023 2024-2028
Subsequent to 

2028

Money market funds 13,507,511$    13,507,511$     -$                       -$                   -$                   
U.S. government obligations 13,301,067      10,138,274       3,162,793        -                      -                      
U.S. government agency 

obligations 61,288              203                    -                         16,375           44,710           
Corporate bonds and notes 21,850,531      471,906            16,201,789      5,176,836     -                      

48,720,397$    24,117,894$     19,364,582$    5,193,211$   44,710$         

Investment Maturity 

C.  Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

Governmental Activities

As of December 31, 2017, the City had restricted cash, cash equivalents, and investments of 
$9,759,452, which represents $100,000 restricted for the payment of workers’ 
compensation claims, and $9,659,452 restricted for various City projects.

Business-Type Activities 

As of December 31, 2017, the City had cash and cash equivalents of $29,926,329 restricted 
for various sewer, water, trash, and stormwater projects.

Component Units

LIDA

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, 
LIDA’s deposits may not be returned. LIDA does not have a formal deposit policy for 
custodial credit risk. At December 31, 2017, LIDA’s total bank deposits were $346,069 
(including cash and cash equivalents and certificates of deposit) and the carrying value was 
$344,293. The deposits that were not covered by depository insurance were collateralized 
with securities held by the pledging financial institution, but not in LIDA’s name.
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Commission

The carrying amount of the Commission’s deposits was $918,814 as of December 31, 2017. 
The bank balance totaled $909,468 as of December 31, 2017.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank 
failure, the Commission's deposits may not be returned to it. The Commission does not 
have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Act No. 72 of 
1971, as amended, allows banking institutions to satisfy the collateralization requirement 
by pooling eligible investments to cover total public funds on deposit in excess of federal 
insurance. Such pooled collateral is pledged with the financial institutions’ trust 
departments. 

The bank balance of the Commission’s cash deposits is categorized as follows to give an 
indication of the level of risk assumed by the Commission at December 31, 2017:

Insured 373,810$  
Collateralized
    Collateral held by pledging bank's trust

department not in the Commission's name 535,658    
Total 909,468$  

Parking Authority

A.  Deposits

The Parking Authority's available cash is invested in demand deposit accounts and petty 
cash. The carrying amounts of the cash deposits at December 31, 2017 consist of the 
following:

Cash Deposits:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,015,617$   
Petty cash 33,213           

2,048,830$   

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Parking Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Parking Authority has custodial 
credit risk on cash deposits. The Parking Authority has a deposit policy for custodial risk that 

-307-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

44

requires depository institutions to pledge securities as collateral for deposits that exceed 
depository insurance.  

As of December 31, 2017, the Parking Authority's cash deposits were $2,048,830. The bank 
balance as of December 31, 2017 was $2,066,648. At December 31, 2017, $250,000 was 
covered by federal depository insurance and $1,816,648 was collateralized under Act No. 72 
(Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in which financial 
institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a 
pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits. 

In July 2017, the Parking Authority Board approved a Board Restricted Cash Reserve Policy 
(Policy) as a reserve fund to be designated for uses approved by the Board. The Policy sets a 
target reserve amount of $3,000,000, with the initial $500,000 funded by accumulated 
liquid net assets as the beginning balance, and the remaining $2,500,000 to be funded over 
the next five years in increments of $500,000 per year through funding strategies 
incorporated into the Parking Authority’s annual operating budget.

B.  Investments

The Parking Authority is permitted to invest its funds as defined in the Pennsylvania Parking 
Authorities Law. Authorized types of investments include U.S. Treasury bills, other short-
term U.S. government obligations, short-term commercial paper issued by a public 
corporation, banker’s acceptances, insured or collateralized time deposits, and certificates 
of deposit. Investment income is recognized when earned. 

The Parking Authority’s investments are considered Level 1 based on quoted market prices. 
As of December 31, 2017, the Parking Authority had the following investments:

Fair Value
Restricted:

Money market funds 2,725$          

Unrestricted:
Money market funds 2,824,517$   

Investments

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment 
transaction will fail and the government will not recover the value of the investment or 
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. The Parking Authority does 
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not have a formal policy that would limit its investment choices with regard to custodial 
credit risk. At December 31, 2017, all investments of the Parking Authority are held by the 
financial institution’s department or agency, in the Parking Authority’s name. 

Concentration of credit risk. The Parking Authority places no limits on the amount it may 
invest in any one issuer. 

Credit risk. The Parking Authority does not have a formal policy that would limit its 
investment choices with regard to credit risk. As of December 31, 2017, the Parking 
Authority’s investments in the money market funds were rated AAA.

Interest rate risk. As a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
changes in interest rates, the Parking Authority's investment policy permits investments 
with a maturity date in excess of 18 months, provided market conditions and projected use 
of funds warrant a longer term. At December 31, 2017, the Parking Authority’s money 
market funds had average maturities of less than one year. 

C.  Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

The terms of the bond indentures require that certain assets be restricted in favor of the 
bondholders and for capital projects. Restricted assets represent monies held or receivable 
by the independent trustee.

Redevelopment Authority

Under Section 7.1 of the Municipality Authorities Act, the Redevelopment Authority is 
permitted to invest its monies as follows:

Obligations of (a) the United States of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities 
backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America, (b) the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth, (c) any political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the political subdivision, or (d) certain other high-quality bank 
and corporate instruments.

Deposits in savings accounts or time deposits or share accounts of institutions insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to the extent that such accounts are so 
insured and, for any amounts above the insured maximum, provided that approved 
collateral as provided by law is pledged by the depository.
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A.  Deposits

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Redevelopment Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Redevelopment 
Authority does not have a policy for custodial credit risk. As of December 31, 2017, 
$1,039,057 of the Redevelopment Authority's bank balance of $1,995,129 was exposed to 
custodial credit risk.

Uninsured and collateral held by the pledging bank's
trust department not in the Redevelopment Authority's name 1,039,057$  

Reconciliation to financial statements:
Uninsured amount above 1,039,057$  
Insured amount 956,072        
Outstanding checks (3,179)           
Money market fund shown as cash and cash equivalents 1,591,981    

3,583,931$  

Cash and cash equivalent - unrestricted per financial statements 601,595$     
Cash and cash equivalent - restricted per financial statements 2,982,336    
Total cash per financial statements 3,583,931$  

B.  Restrictions 

Restrictions on cash and cash equivalents pertain to future redevelopment purposes as 
stipulated in grant agreements, future debt service requirements as per certain loan and 
bond documents, and other miscellaneous purposes.

C.   Investments

As of December 31, 2017, the Redevelopment Authority held investments in the GS 
Financial Square Treasury Obligations money market fund with a fair value of $1,591,981, 
which is included as cash and cash equivalents - restricted in the financial statements. The
money market fund, which is categorized as Level 1, is valued based on prices quoted in 
active markets for those securities.

Interest Rate Risk and Credit Risk.  The Redevelopment Authority invests certain bond and 
note proceeds required to be kept on deposit as a result of the Guaranteed Special Revenue 
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Bonds, Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture and the Tax Increment Notes Trust 
Indenture (Note 10). The guidelines set forth in these indentures limit the Redevelopment 
Authority's interest rate and credit risk by limiting investment choices to certain U.S. 
government and other select high-grade investments and certain maturities. There are no 
requirements pertaining to investment diversification to limit exposure to custodial credit 
risk. At December 31, 2017, 100% of the Redevelopment Authority's investments are in the 
GS Financial Square Treasury Obligations money market fund and are rated AAAm by 
Standard & Poor’s.

LDIDA

Pennsylvania statutes provide for investment of governmental funds into certain authorized 
investment types including U.S. Treasury bills, other short-term United States and 
Pennsylvania government obligations, and insured or collateralized time deposits and 
certificates of deposit. The statutes do not prescribe regulations related to demand 
deposits; however, they do allow the pooling of governmental funds for investment 
purposes. In addition to the investments authorized for governmental funds, fiduciary fund 
investments may also be made in corporate stocks and bonds, real estate, and other 
investments consistent with sound business practice.

The deposit and investment policy of LDIDA adheres to state statutes and prudent business 
practice. There were no deposit or investment transactions during the year that were in 
violation of either the state statutes or the policy of LDIDA.

Custodial Credit Risk.  Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
LDIDA's deposits may not be returned to it. LDIDA does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk. As of April 30, 2017, none of LDIDA’s bank balance was exposed to custodial credit risk.

LLBA

Under section 2007.11 of the Pennsylvania Land Bank Act, LLBA is permitted to invest its 
monies at the discretion of the Board in instruments, obligations, securities, or property 
determined proper by the Board and to name and use depositories for its money. LLBA has 
not yet established formal policies about investments and deposits with financial 
institutions. LLBA’s cash is deposited in a bank account with a financial institution where 
balances customarily exceed FDIC limits. 

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
LLBA’s deposits may not be returned to it. LLBA does not have a policy for custodial credit 
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risk. As of December 31, 2017, $246,728 of LLBA’s bank balance of $496,728 was exposed to 
custodial credit risk and the remaining $250,000 was insured.

CRIZ

The Authority Code, Section 902.1, authorizes investments in U.S. Treasury bills, savings 
accounts, obligations of the United States or its agencies, and shares of investment 
companies registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940. Act 72 requires all 
governmental deposits not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation be 
collateralized by the financial institution.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the CRIZ’s deposits may 
not be returned. The CRIZ does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. At 
December 31, 2017, the CRIZ’s total bank deposits were $4,521,812. The deposits not 
covered by depository insurance were collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution, but not in the CRIZ’s name.

The 2015 Tax Revenue Bonds require the following amounts be held as restricted cash as of 
December 31, 2017:

Debt service reserve 304,596$    
Bond revenue reserve 479,086       
Unused bond proceeds 972,385       

1,756,067$ 
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3. Receivables

Primary Government

Governmental Activities

Receivables as of December 31, 2017, for the City’s governmental activities, individual 
major governmental funds, non-major funds in the aggregate, and applicable allowances for 
uncollectible accounts, are as follows:

Non-major Internal Governmental
General funds Services Fund Activities

Receivables:
Taxes, gross 2,885,027$      -$                       -$                       2,885,027$      

Allowances for uncollectibles -                         -                         -                         -                         
Taxes, net 2,885,027         -                         -                         2,885,027         
Accounts, gross 455,038            20,128              65,027              540,193            

Allowances for uncollectibles -                         -                         -                         -                         
Accounts, net 455,038            20,128              65,027              540,193            
Notes, gross -                         10,258,015      -                         10,258,015      

Allowances for uncollectibles -                         (10,258,015)     -                         (2,159,743)       
Notes, net -                         -                         -                         8,098,272         
Investment income -                         154,367            -                         154,367            

Total receivables 3,340,065$      174,495$          65,027$            11,677,859$    

Notes Receivable

In April 2017, the City entered into a Loan Agreement with MAW Communications in the 
principal amount of $1.5 million. The loan was made from a newly created LanCity Connect 
Special Revenue Fund, which was established through General Fund appropriations in the 
amount of $1.5 million. The loan will be repaid with monthly payments of $14,671 over 13 
years, which includes a 7% annual interest rate. The purpose of the loan is to assist MAW 
Communications with the upfront costs in relation to the LanCity Connect Initiative, which 
provides high-speed fiber optic internet to City residents. The loan is secured with MAW 
assets, including the fiber optic network. The outstanding amount of $1.5 million is included 
in notes receivable as of December 31, 2017.

As of December 31, 2017, the City has outstanding program loans (notes receivable) 
aggregating $10,258,015. These various program loans bear interest at rates ranging from 
0% to 7%, maturing over terms of 1 to 30 years, through 2040.
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A summary of notes receivable activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

Forgiveness/
Balance Write-offs/ Balance

January 1, New Loans Principal December 31,
2017 Issued Receipts 2017

6,698,961$   2,209,503$ (810,192)$    8,098,272$   

In addition, as of December 31, 2017, there were $2,159,743 in loans that are forgivable 
over a period of time, subject to the terms of the loan agreement. The City does not expect 
to receive any payments on these loans. Therefore, an allowance for doubtful accounts has 
been established in the fund and the government-wide financial statements at 100% of the 
note receivable balance.

Business-Type Activities

Receivables and allowances for uncollectible accounts for the City’s business-type activities, 
including individual major funds and non-major fund are as follows:

Other
Enterprise

Sewer Fund Water Fund Funds Total
Receivables:

Accounts, gross 7,395,564$      4,671,783$      2,048,792$   14,116,139$    
Allowances for uncollectibles -                         -                         -                      -                         

Accounts, net 7,395,564        4,671,783        2,048,792     14,116,139      
Other, gross 118,532           36,005              45,524           200,061            

Allowances for uncollectibles -                         -                         -                      -                         
Other, net 118,532           36,005              45,524           200,061            

Total receivables 7,514,096$      4,707,788$      2,094,316$   14,316,200$    

Component Units

LIDA

LIDA loaned $100,000 to The Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority for the baseball 
stadium project, at 3%, with all accrued interest and principal due June 30, 2025.  The loan 
was made on September 2, 2005, and the note is secured by a guaranty from the County of 
Lancaster.
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LIDA loaned $100,000 to the Lancaster Housing Opportunity Partnership to further its 
activities in support of its goals as a nonprofit organization engaged in community economic 
development, at 1%, with all accrued interest and principal due November 1, 2018. The loan 
was made on November 1, 2013. 

Parking Authority

Accounts receivable are stated at outstanding balances. With the exception of accrued 
parking enforcement revenue, which is adjusted for estimated uncollectible amounts, the 
Parking Authority considers accounts receivable to be fully collectible. If collection becomes 
doubtful, an allowance for doubtful accounts will be established, or accounts will be 
charged to income when that determination is made by management. Unpaid balances 
remaining after the stated payment terms are considered past due. Recoveries of previously 
charged-off accounts are recorded when received. As of December 31, 2017, the Parking 
Authority’s allowance for uncollectible accrued parking enforcement revenue was 
$233,814.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority's receivables relate to grants receivables, notes receivables, 
lease rental receivables, and delinquent real estate tax claims purchased from the City. The 
delinquent real estate tax receivables are recorded at carrying value, including base, 
penalty, and interest, offset by commission payable. Notes receivables are recorded at 
carrying value. The Redevelopment Authority reduces the receivable for delinquent real 
estate tax claims by an allowance for doubtful accounts as determined based on the 
Redevelopment Authority's best estimate.

Accounts Receivable

A summary of receivables at December 31, 2017 follows:

Delinquent taxes receivable 534,535$          
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (2,506)               

Total receivables 532,029$          

Annually, the Redevelopment Authority purchases the delinquent real estate tax claims of 
the City. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Redevelopment Authority 
purchased the full amount of delinquent real estate tax claims from the City for the year 
2016 with a total carrying value of $937,521 for total consideration of $897,403. The City's 
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continuing involvement with the delinquent real estate tax receivables is effectively 
terminated. 

In the event that this annual cycle of purchasing delinquent tax claims would be 
discontinued, the Redevelopment Authority would essentially return any accumulated cash 
balances to the City. Therefore, the Redevelopment Authority has recorded a payable to the 
City in the amount of $261,914 as of December 31, 2017, which reflects the cumulative 
positive results of the tax claim collections. Under certain circumstances, the City has the
right or the obligation to repurchase all or a portion of the delinquent tax claims from the 
Redevelopment Authority.

Lease Rental Receivable

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a lease agreement with Penn Square 
Partners as further outlined in Note 16 for the hotel unit of the Penn Square Hotel and 
Convention Center. The Redevelopment Authority classifies this lease as a capital lease and 
utilizes direct financing lease accounting. 

The lease rental receivable represents the discounted future minimum lease payments, 
which are comprised of base rent and minimum participation rent. The base rental 
payments are required to be used to meet debt service requirements on the Series of 2005 
and 2017 Taxable Bonds. The discount rate is the interest rate applicable to the Series of 
2005 and 2017B Taxable Bonds, the proceeds of which were used to finance the underlying 
hotel construction costs. The imputed interest income of $4,841,060 as of December 31, 
2017 is presented as part of unearned revenue. With respect to the second hotel tower, any 
project costs incurred to date that were financed by the Series 2017B Taxable Bond 
proceeds and amounts advances by the lessee is included in the determination of the future 
minimum lease payments. 
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Future Minimum Rental Payments:

The following schedule represents the future minimum rental payments due to the 
Redevelopment Authority as of December 31, 2017:

2018 5,282,882$     
2019 2,430,710       
2020 2,427,238       
2021 2,483,911       
2022 2,544,198       
2023-2027 6,655,363       
2028-2029 983,498           
   Total 22,807,800$   

Due from Other Governments

A summary of grants receivable due from other governmental units at December 31, 2017
follows:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program Grant 6,658,539$    

Current portion 558,664         
Long-term portion 6,099,875$    

Grants receivables related to the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program are 
restricted for debt service payments related to the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture and First Supplemental Indenture (Note 10).  The 
grant funds are payable over a twenty-year period to mirror the debt service on 
aforementioned bonds.  The grants receivable has been discounted utilizing the interest 
rate underlying the associated bond issues and is presented at its present value.
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A summary of interest due from other governmental units which has been accrued on 
grants at December 31, 2017 follows:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Interest accrued on Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement 
Program Grant, carried at present value 475,762$     
Other accrued interest 60,966         

Total 536,728$     

Notes Receivable

Notes receivable at December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Note receivable from Lancaster Press Partners, originally due December 2017
and extended through June 2019. The loan has one scheduled payment at
maturity for principal and interest of 1.50% through December 31, 2015 and
2.00% starting January 1, 2016. The loan is secured by a mortgage on property at
401-403 North Prince Street and at 37 and 39 West Lemon Street. 900,000$    

Note receivable from Penn Square Partners. This loan of originally $2,250,000
accrued interest at 2.00% through November 2007. Beginning December 2007,
the loan became payable in monthly installments of $15,539 including interest
at 2.00%. This loan is secured by a mortgage on the leasehold interest held by
Penn Square Partners in the site of the Penn Square Hotel. A final balloon
payment of $872,490 was due in November 2017, but was extended through
February 2018. 872,490       
Mortgage receivable from IMPACT! Missions. This noninterest-bearing purchase
money mortgage of $13,500 is due upon the sale of the property, provided that
the sale proceeds exceed the amount required to reimburse IMPACT! Missions
for its "all-in" costs. If proceeds exceed IMPACT! Missions costs, but are not
sufficient to pay the principal amount, a partial payment will be accepted with
the remaining portion of the note forgiven. 13,500         

1,785,990   
Current portion 885,990       
Long-term portion 900,000$    
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LDIDA

LDIDA issues assessments to property owners within the district. The bills are mailed at the 
beginning of the fiscal year with the following terms:

2% discount period May 1 to June 30
Face amount period July 1 to August 31
10% penalty period September 1 and thereafter

If payment for the current year is not received by LDIDA prior to December 31, a final 
delinquency notice is sent to the property owner. As of May 15th of the subsequent year, all 
unpaid delinquent assessments have liens filed against their property.

LLBA

The City entered into an agreement with the developer of a mixed-use development. 
Amongst the various terms and conditions, the developer is required to pay $1,000,000 to 
the City. The agreement stated that all funds were to be paid to LLBA. LLBA recognized a 
$1,000,000 developer contribution in 2017. LLBA received $500,000 of these funds during 
the year ended December 31, 2017. The remaining funds are due and payable to LLBA as 
follows:

2018 250,000$         
2019 250,000           

500,000$         

4. Delinquent Tax Lien Receivables

In January 2017, the City sold the full amount of delinquent real estate tax lien receivables 
for the 2016 tax year. The delinquent real estate tax lien receivables are the total assessed 
value of real estate taxes, plus any applicable penalties, less collections received from the 
County. Since the City’s continuing involvement with the delinquent real estate tax liens is 
effectively terminated, these transactions were treated as a sale, as opposed to a 
collateralized borrowing. The full amount received by the City for this sale was $800,078 
and the revenue was recognized in the year of sale.
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In January 2018, the City sold the full amount of delinquent real estate tax lien receivables 
for the 2017 tax year. The full amount received by the City for this sale was $876,369 and 
the revenue was recognized in the year of sale. 

5.   Properties Held for Resale

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

Within the scope of its organizational purpose, the Redevelopment Authority acquires 
through purchase, gift, or eminent domain, blighted properties and in turn, sells these 
properties to private, corporate, or governmental entities for rehabilitation. After 
rehabilitation, the goal is for the properties to be occupied by low or moderate income 
families, preferably as the owner. The properties are classified as assets of the 
Redevelopment Authority upon acquisition and until they are resold for rehabilitation. The 
properties are carried at the lower of the just compensation paid or payable for them or fair 
market value. At times, properties are transferred from the City. Those properties are 
recorded at the City’s carrying value. When other costs, such as property improvements, 
environmental remediation, or delinquent taxes are deemed to be material, they are also 
included in the value of the properties held for resale.
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As of December 31, 2017, the following properties were held for resale:

318 Beaver Street 17,500$         
434 East Strawberry Street 12,000           
12 Coral Street 2,200             
543 South Christian Street 2,700             
639 Beaver Street 1,200             
423 East Strawberry Street 13,000           
339 Beaver Street 11,000           
563 South Lime Street 23,000           
230 West Strawberry Street 3,000             
666 Columbia Avenue 58,000           
423 North Pine Street 55,000           
529 St. Joseph Street 30,000           
618 Manor Street 12,500           
545 St. Christian Street 8,500             
903 Manor Street 55,000           
437 East Strawberry Street 4,400             
127 East New Street 14,000           
110 Green Street 3,500             
140 Old Dorwart Street 15,000           
120 Filbert Street 32,000           
212 Hazel Street * 66,348           
230 Hazel Street * 91,374           
100 South Queen Street * 5,900             
550 South Water Street * 114,072         

651,194$       

*These properties were conveyed to the Redevelopment Authority from the City.
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6.   Capital Assets

Primary Government

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2016 Transfers In Transfers Out 2017

Governmental activities
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land, easements, right of ways 9,077,905$     22,579$        (163,622)$      8,936,862$     
Construction in progress 631,560          872,615        (501,998)        1,002,177       

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 9,709,465       895,194        (665,620)        9,939,039       

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements 14,162,806     -                     -                       14,162,806     
Buildings 41,925,975     1,143,332    (338,599)        42,730,708     
Machinery and equipment 4,729,932       821,339        (45,425)           5,505,846       
Vehicles 7,634,858       756,322        (780,278)        7,610,902       
Infrastructure 44,256,707     2,264,543    -                       46,521,250     

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 112,710,278  4,985,536    (1,164,302)     116,531,512  

Less accumulated 
depreciation for:

Land improvements (5,129,796)     (673,492)      -                       (5,803,288)     
Buildings (9,050,277)     (870,667)      338,599          (9,582,345)     
Machinery and equipment (3,045,623)     (373,537)      45,425            (3,373,735)     
Vehicles (5,067,344)     (547,292)      764,971          (4,849,665)     
Infrastructure (28,936,568)   (1,157,504)   -                       (30,094,072)   

         Total accumulated
   depreciation (51,229,608)   (3,622,492)   1,148,995      (53,703,105)   

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 61,480,670     1,363,044    (15,307)           62,828,407     

Governmental activities,
capital assets, net 71,190,135$  2,258,238$  (680,927)$      72,767,446$  
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Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions/programs as follows:

Governmental Activities:
General government 182,672$    
Public safety 839,124       
Economic development and neighborhood 
  revitalization 12,723         
Public works 2,587,973   

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 3,622,492$ 

December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2016 Transfers In Transfers Out 2017

Business-type activities:
Sewer Fund:

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 1,484,824$     -$                   -$                   1,484,824$      
Construction in progress 17,312,369     4,087,706    (1,110,034)   20,290,041      

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 18,797,193     4,087,706    (1,110,034)   21,774,865      

Capital assets being depreciated:
Sewer system 158,392,830  2,699,742    -                     161,092,572   
Equipment and vehicles 3,122,818       318,080        (92,595)         3,348,303        

          Total capital assets 
            being depreciated 161,515,648  3,017,822    (92,595)         164,440,875   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Sewer system (73,754,980)   (3,027,837)   -                     (76,782,817)    
Equipment and vehicles (1,114,861)     (234,448)      92,595          (1,256,714)       

          Total accumulated
            depreciation (74,869,841)   (3,262,285)   92,595          (78,039,531)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 86,645,807     (244,463)      -                     86,401,344      

Sewer Fund capital assets, net 105,443,000  3,843,243    (1,110,034)   108,176,209   
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December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2016 Transfers In Transfers Out 2017

Water Fund:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 1,070,600       - - 1,070,600       
Construction in progress 6,843,137       7,021,220    (524,623)      13,339,734     

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 7,913,737       7,021,220    (524,623)      14,410,334     

Capital assets being depreciated:
Water system 192,547,236   7,164,289    - 199,711,525
Equipment and vehicles 3,146,686       895,883        (91,655)         3,950,914

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 195,693,922   8,060,172    (91,655)         203,662,439   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Water system (54,637,018)    (2,842,567)   - (57,479,585)
Equipment and vehicles (2,097,456)      (274,380)      91,654          (2,280,182)

          Total accumulated
            depreciation (56,734,474)    (3,116,947)   91,654          (59,759,767)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 138,959,448   4,943,225    (1) 143,902,672

Water Fund capital assets, net 146,873,185   11,964,445  (524,624)      158,313,006   
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December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2016 Transfers In Transfers Out 2017

Other enterprise funds:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 177,200               -                         -                        177,200               
Total capital assets not being

depreciated 177,200               -                         -                        177,200               
Capital assets being depreciated:

Buildings 300,086               -                         -                        300,086               
Infrastructure 2,368,797           988,076           -                        3,356,873           
Equipment and vehicles 1,112,524           164,325           -                        1,276,849           

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 3,781,407           1,152,401        -                        4,933,808           

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (69,169)               (4,995)               -                        (74,164)               
Infrastructure (39,747)               (59,220)            -                        (98,967)               
Equipment and vehicles (255,503)             (94,394)            -                        (349,897)             

            Total accumulated
              depreciation (364,419)             (158,609)          -                        (523,028)             

Total other enterprise funds capital
assets, net 3,416,988           993,792           -                        4,410,780           

Other enterprise funds capital assets, 
net 3,594,188           993,792           -                        4,587,980           

Business-type activities
capital assets, net 255,910,373$     16,801,480$    (1,634,658)$    271,077,195$     
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Component Units

Commission

Major classifications of capital assets and their respective depreciable lives consist of the 
following as of December 31, 2017:

December 31, December 31, Depreciable
2016 Additions Deletions 2017 Lives

Capital assets being depreciated:
Equipment 202,455$     23,688$       (38,391)$      187,752$     3 - 10 years
Furniture and improvements 212,664       22,714         -                    235,378       5 - 15 years
Vehicles 94,407         -                    -                    94,407         5 - 10 years

Total capital assets being
depreciated 509,526       46,402         (38,391)        517,537       

Accumulated depreciation (338,331)      (53,398)        38,391         (353,338)      
Capital assets being depreciated, net 171,195$     (6,996)$        -$                  164,199$     
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Parking Authority

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2016 Increase Decrease 2017

Capital assets not  being depreciated:
Land 3,695,871$      -$ -$ 3,695,871$      

Capital assets being depreciated:
Parking garages, lots, rental complex,

and administrative building 34,945,173      1,111,472        (12,500) 36,044,145      
Office furnishings and equipment 94,224              5,366                (2,305)               97,285              
Equipment 3,644,383        17,607              (17,279) 3,644,711        
Vehicles 193,264            56,695              - 249,959

Total capital assets being depreciated 38,877,044      1,191,140        (32,084) 40,036,100      
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Parking garages, lots, rental complex,
and administrative building (20,994,982)     (803,324)          11,667              (21,786,639)     

Office furnishings and equipment (58,446) (7,185)               1,344                (64,287)
Equipment (2,346,278)       (307,537)          5,946                (2,647,869)       
Vehicles (71,190) (35,990) - (107,180)

Total accumulated depreciation (23,470,896)     (1,154,036)       18,957              (24,605,975)     

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 15,406,148      37,104              (13,127) 15,430,125      

Total capital assets, net 19,102,019$    37,104$            (13,127)$          19,125,996$    

-327-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

64

Redevelopment Authority

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2016 Increase Decrease 2017

Capital assets not  being depreciated:
Land and improvements 917,883$         -$                       -$                       917,883$         
Construction in progress 201,398            77,486              -                         278,884            

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 1,119,281        77,486              -                         1,196,767        

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 8,624,651        -                         -                         8,624,651        

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (610,913)          (215,616)          -                         (826,529)          

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 8,013,738        (215,616)          -                         7,798,122        

Total capital assets, net 9,133,019$      (138,130)$        -$                       8,994,889$      
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7. Line of Credit

Component Units

Commission

The Commission had a renewable $250,000 line of credit agreement with PNC Bank, 
National Association during the year ended December 31, 2017. The line expires on October 
6, 2018 and bears interest at a variable rate, which was 5.5% at December 31, 2017. There 
were no borrowings on the line of credit as of December 31, 2017.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority entered into a revolving line of credit agreement with a bank 
which is secured by the Redevelopment Authority’s interest in the City’s delinquent tax 
receivables. Interest accrues at a variable rate measured by interest rates on corporate 
loans at large U.S. Money Center Commercial Banks as published in the Money Rates 
column of the Wall Street Journal, Eastern Editions. The rate shall not exceed 8.40% per 
annum or fall below 5.00% per annum for the year ended December 31, 2017. The interest 
rate was 5.00% as of December 31, 2017. Interest payments are due monthly. Principal 
payments are due quarterly based on availability of funds from the collection of delinquent 
tax receivables. The line will expire on February 26, 2020. During the year ended December 
31, 2017, the Redevelopment Authority borrowed on this note to facilitate the purchase of 
delinquent real estate tax claims from the City (Note 3). 

Short-term debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 was as follows:

January 1, December 31,
2017 Increases Decreases 2017

Line of credit - delinquent
real estate taxes 649,277$      897,403$      1,047,769$  498,911$      
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8. Due to the Primary Government

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

As of December 31, 2017, the following amounts were due to the primary government:

Accumulated gain on tax collections (Note 3) 261,914$        
Amounts due for conveyed properties 277,694           

539,608$        

The City conveyed four properties to the Redevelopment Authority during the year ended 
December 31, 2017, with the expectation that the Redevelopment Authority will sell these 
properties and pass the proceeds back to the City. The Redevelopment Authority recorded 
the properties and the due to the City at the carrying value of $277,694.

9.  Unearned Revenue

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

A summary of unearned revenue at December 31, 2017 follows:

Unearned rent 16,667$           
Unearned grant revenue 2,714,951       
Unearned interest income - capital lease (Note 3) 4,841,060       

7,572,678       
Current portion 987,454           
Long-term portion 6,585,224$     

Unearned grant revenues consists of grant funds received from a governmental agency.  In 
accordance with the grant agreement, portions of these funds have been loaned to third 
parties and will be repaid to the Redevelopment Authority over an agreed-upon period.  
Upon the return of these funds to the Redevelopment Authority, the principal and interest 
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earned on the returned funds must be continuously used for making loans to third parties 
with the objective of the elimination of blighted areas in the City. 

10.   Long-term Obligations

Primary Government

A summary of bonds and notes payable outstanding as of December 31, 2017 is as follows:

Balance
Date of Amount of Outstanding

Issue/Maturity Original Issue Description and Interest Rates December 31, 2017
2009/2030 43,990,000$       General Obligation Notes, 2.50%-4.875% 25,735,000$             
2011/2041 38,860,000         General Obligation Bonds, 1.75%-5.00% 33,970,000                
2013/2035 7,000,000           Note Payable to Financing Agency, 1.495%-2.965% 2,748,191                  
2014/2037 5,500,000           Note Payable to Financing Agency, 1.00%-1.74% 4,757,337                  
2014/2044 42,490,000         General Obligation Bonds, 3.00%-5.00% 40,320,000                
2015/2034 11,840,000         General Obligation Bonds, 0.85%-4.30% 11,305,000                
2015/2028 6,950,000           General Obligation Note, 2.41% 6,130,000                  
2016/2046 118,820,000       General Obligation Bonds, 3.00-5.00% 117,940,000             
2016/2036 11,560,000         General Obligation Bonds, 2.25-5.00% 11,560,000                

254,465,528$           

Bonds Payable

In 1998, the City issued $61,915,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.60% to 5.05%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to (i) finance 
the acquisition of the Water System through the refunding of the Metropolitan Lancaster 
Authority's outstanding: (a) Water Revenue Bonds, Series of 1990; (b) Water Revenue 
Bonds, Series of 1992; (c) Water Project Notes, Series of 1997; and (d) Water Revenue 
Notes, Series of 1998, (ii) to finance the acquisition of the Sewer System through the 
refunding of the Lancaster Municipal Authority's outstanding (a) Sewer Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 1987; (b) Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series of 1991; and (c) Sewer Project Notes, Series 
of 1996; and (iii) to finance the refunding of a portion of the City's outstanding General 
Obligation Bonds, Series of 1996. These bonds were currently refunded through the 
issuance of General Obligation Notes, Series of 2009.

In 2003, the City issued $9,995,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.00% to 4.45%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund the 
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construction and equipping of a new police station and water fund transmission and 
distribution projects.  These bonds were currently refunded through the issuance of 
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010.

In 2006, the City issued $13,455,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 5.00% to 5.59%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability associated with fire and police pension.  These bonds 
were advance refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2015.

In 2007, the City issued $125,315,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
from 4.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund general 
municipal projects, upgrades and improvements to the City’s sewer system, the current 
refunding of the 2004 notes payable, and the water system membrane project.  The debt 
service on these bonds was paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund. These 
bonds were advance refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 
2016, resulting in a defeasance of the 2007 general obligation bonds. These bonds were 
fully redeemed on May 1, 2017.

In 2010, the City issued $8,635,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.00% to 4.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to currently 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2003. These bonds were currently refunded 
through the issuance of General Obligation Note, Series of 2015.

In 2011, the City issued $38,860,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
from 1.75% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for improvements and 
upgrades to the water treatment and distribution facilities, upgrades and improvements to 
the wastewater treatment and collection facilities, and other capital projects.  The debt 
service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund.

In 2014, the City issued $42,490,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for the 
purposes of financing improvements and upgrades to water treatment facilities, improving 
and upgrading wastewater treatment and collection facilities, and other miscellaneous 
capital projects. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, 
Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund.

In 2015, the City issued $11,840,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from .85% to 4.30%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to advance 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2006. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund. 
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In 2016, the City issued $118,820,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to advance 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2007. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund. 

In 2016, the City issued $11,560,000 of general obligation bonds, Series A of 2016, bearing 
interest at rates ranging from 2.25% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance will be 
used for the acquisition, construction, equipping and furnishing of various City facilities and 
infrastructure. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund.

Notes Payable

In 2009, the City issued $43,990,000 of general obligation notes, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.50% to 4.875%. The proceeds of the note issuance were used to currently 
refund the City’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 1998, and to pay the 
termination costs of the Swaption agreement with Wachovia Bank.  The debt service on 
these notes is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund.

In 2013, the City issued $7,000,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note of 2012.  This is a Pennvest 
drawdown loan that is for the construction of a series of green infrastructure source control 
practices, including porous pavement in parking lots, paths, alleys, and streets; infiltration 
and bio-retention systems; green roofs; rain gardens and rain barrels in order to capture 
storm water runoff, various other green infrastructure improvements throughout the City, 
and other ongoing capital improvement projects of the City. This note bears interest at a 
rate of 1.495% for the first five years and 2.965% thereafter. As of December 31, 2017, 
$3,477,510 was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the 
Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund.

In 2014, the City issued $5,500,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note of 2014. This is a Pennvest 
loan for the construction of a preliminary treatment facility and diversion chamber. The 
note bears interest at a rate of 1.00% for the first five years and 1.74% thereafter. As of 
December 31, 2017, $4,948,914 was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note 
is paid by the Sewer Fund.

In 2015, the City issued a general obligation note in the amount of $6,950,000, bearing a 
fixed interest rate of 2.41%.  The proceeds of the note issuance were used to currently 
refund the City’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010.  The debt service on 
this note is paid by the General Fund and Water Fund. 
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Bonds and Notes Payable

A summary of principal and interest maturities on governmental activities bonds and notes 
payable is as follows:

Principal Interest
Maturity Maturity Total

3,110,400$       2,356,098$       5,466,498$       
3,219,600         2,242,600         5,462,200         
3,343,800         2,118,529         5,462,329         
3,472,600         1,987,894         5,460,494         
3,611,400         1,849,077         5,460,477         

20,316,800       7,003,633         27,320,433       
15,555,000       2,915,618         18,470,618       

8,185,000         704,503             8,889,503         
60,814,600$     21,177,952$     81,992,552$     

Year Ending
December 31,

2020
2021

2018

2023-2027

2019

2028-2032
2033-2036

2022

A summary of principal and interest maturities on business-type activities bonds and notes 
payable is as follows:

Principal Interest
Maturity Maturity Total

4,568,320$       7,468,137$       12,036,457$     
4,887,199         7,281,900         12,169,099       
6,551,209         7,076,263         13,627,472       
6,842,500         6,821,691         13,664,191       
7,168,117         6,538,053         13,706,170       

34,004,317       28,366,792       62,371,109       
34,301,867       21,935,401       56,237,268       
33,317,399       15,970,576       49,287,975       
36,220,000       9,521,305         45,741,305       
25,790,000       2,506,000         28,296,000       

193,650,928$   113,486,118$   307,137,046$   

Year Ending
December 31,

2020
2021

2018

2022
2023-2027

2019

2028-2032
2033-2037
2038-2042
2043-2046
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Capital Leases

Governmental Activities

In 2013 through 2017, the City purchased multiple vehicles and equipment under long-term 
lease agreements that are classified as capital leases. The assets were purchased from the 
General Fund and non-major governmental funds.  As of December 31, 2017, the assets are 
included as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements at a cost 
of $1,825,372 and accumulated depreciation of $234,685. 

The future minimum payments under the capital leases and the present value of the 
minimum lease payments at December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Total
358,241$        
295,786           
276,998           
136,478           
101,087           
238,175           

1,406,765       
(129,526)         

1,277,239$     

2023-2026

2021
2022

Year Ending December 31,

Less amount representing interest
Present value of future minimum lease payments

2019

Total minimum lease payments

2018

2020

Business-type Activities

In 2013 through 2017, the City purchased multiple vehicles and equipment under long-term 
lease agreements that are classified as capital leases. A majority of these assets were 
purchased from the Sewer Fund and the Water Fund. The City also purchased equipment, a 
portion of which is allocated to the Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Stormwater and Trash 
Funds, two other enterprise funds. As of December 31, 2017, the assets are included as 
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements at a cost of $1,650,596 
and accumulated depreciation of $310,621. 
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The future minimum payments under the capital leases and the present value of the 
minimum lease payments at December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Total
372,089$        
274,105           
176,520           

95,067             
917,781           
(52,438)           
865,343$        

Year Ending December 31,

Less amount representing interest
Present value of future minimum lease payments

2019

Total minimum lease payments

2018

2020
2021

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2016 Increase Decrease 2017 One Year

Governmental activities:

Bonds payable 47,680,000$        -$                           (935,000)$            46,745,000$        2,240,000$          
Unamortized premium 2,994,981            -                             (343,074)              2,651,907            -                             
Notes payable 14,906,200          -                             (836,600)              14,069,600                           870,400 
Compensated absences 1,199,761            3,315,834            (3,315,281)           1,200,314            276,192                
Capital leases 725,398                835,888                (284,047)              1,277,239            318,254                
Workers' compensation payable 699,787                309,658                (129,820)              879,625                326,693                

Total governmental activities 68,206,127$        4,461,380$          (5,843,822)$         66,823,685$        4,031,539$          

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2016 Increase Decrease 2017 One Year

Business-type activities:
Bonds payable 170,945,000$     -$                           (2,595,000)$         168,350,000$     2,975,000$       
Unamortized premium 5,495,826            -                             (505,146)              4,990,680            -                          
Notes payable 25,148,893          1,653,486            (1,501,451)           25,300,928          1,593,320         
Compensated absences 230,218                1,519,252            (1,484,779)           264,691                58,107               
Capital leases 911,528                510,343                (556,528)              865,343                345,858             
Workers' compensation payable 5,137                    30,432                  (5,686)                   29,883                  -                          

Total business-type activities 202,736,602$     3,713,513$          (6,648,590)$         199,801,525$     4,972,285$       

Compensated absences and workers’ compensation claims typically have been liquidated in 
the General Fund and the Enterprise Funds.
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During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City borrowed $4,000,000 in the form of a 
Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note, Series of 2017, bearing interest at an annual rate of 
1.97% per annum. The full amount was repaid in March 2017.

Tax anticipation note transactions for the year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Outstanding at December 31, 2016  $ - 
New borrowings       4,000,000 
Repayments      (4,000,000)
Outstanding at December 31, 2017  $ - 

Component Units

Parking Authority

Long-term Debt

The Parking Revenue Bonds of 1992, Parking Revenue Bonds of 1993, and 2003 Note were 
secured by a trust indenture dated December 31, 1985, and supplemental trust indentures 
dated January 15, 1992, December 14, 1993, and January 1, 1996, respectively, all issued by 
the Parking Authority to the Trustee. The bonds were payable out of revenue derived 
principally from the operation of the parking facilities. The City has guaranteed (under the 
terms of a lease agreement dated December 31, 1985, as amended by supplemental issues 
dated January 15, 1992, December 14, 1993, and January 1, 1996) debt service payments to 
the Trustee.

On September 15, 2007, the 1992 and 1993 Series Bonds were defeased and the 2003 Note 
was paid in full with issuance of 2007 Series A and B Parking Revenue Bonds. The 2007 
bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated September 15, 2007. Debt service payments 
were guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated September 15, 2007. The 
bonds were payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation of the parking 
facilities. Interest rates on the 2007 Series A bond ranged from 3.65 to 5.00%. Interest rates 
on the 2007 Series B bond ranged from 5.60 to 5.95%.

On December 15, 2016, the 2007 Series A Bonds were advance refunded and defeased with 
the issuance of Series of 2016 Parking Revenue Bonds (Series of 2016 Bonds). The Series of 
2016 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated February 11, 2016. Debt service 
payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated February 11, 2016. 
The Series of 2016 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation 
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of the parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series of 2016 Bonds are at a fixed rate of 
2.85% through December 1, 2026. Thereafter, the Series of 2016 Bonds will bear interest at 
a variable rate equal to 85% of the prime rate until maturity on December 1, 2035, provided 
that such variable rate shall not exceed 3.95%. 

On December 15, 2016, the 2007 Series B Bonds were advance refunded and defeased with 
the issuance of Series A of 2016 Parking Revenue Bonds (Series A of 2016 Bonds). The Series 
A of 2016 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated December 15, 2016. Debt service 
payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated December 15, 2016. 
The Series A of 2016 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the 
operation of the parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series A of 2016 Bonds range from 
1.10% to 5.00% through the maturity date of December 1, 2025. 

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2016 Increase Decrease 2017 One Year
Series of 2016 Parking

Revenue Bonds 13,620,000$   -$                   (15,000)$        13,605,000$   -$                   
Series of A of 2016 Parking

Revenue Bonds 8,630,000       -                      (935,000)        7,695,000       930,000        

22,250,000$   -$                   (950,000)$      21,300,000$   930,000$      

Future maturities are as follows:

Year Ending
December 31, Principal Interest Total

2018 930,000$        645,666$      1,575,666$    
2019 945,000          627,066        1,572,066       
2020 970,000          605,566        1,575,566       
2021 1,000,000       580,166        1,580,166       
2022 1,030,000       555,150        1,585,150       

2023-2027 5,900,000       2,241,961     8,141,961       
2028-2032 6,935,000       1,554,320     8,489,320       
2033-2035 3,590,000       236,138        3,826,138       

Total 21,300,000$  7,046,033$   28,346,033$  
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Elevator Loan

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Parking Authority obtained bank financing 
of $1,500,000 to upgrade its elevators in the garages. Principal is paid in equal annual 
installments of $150,000. During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Parking Authority 
paid $300,000 in excess of the amount due. As a result, the life of the loan decreased by 
two years and the balance will be fully repaid by 2018. Interest is fixed at 4.31%.

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2016 Increase Decrease 2017 One Year

Elevator loan payable 300,000$          -$                       (150,000)$        150,000$          150,000$          

Future maturities are as follows:

Year Ending
December 31, Principal Interest Total

2018 150,000$     3,755$         153,755$     

Interest Expense

Interest expense on all bonds totaled $657,271 for the year ended December 31, 2017.  
Interest expense on the elevator loan totaled $13,068 for the year ended December 31, 
2017.

Defeased Debt

On December 15, 2016, the Parking Authority funded the outstanding balance of 
$15,355,000 of the 2007 Series A Bonds and $8,485,000 of the 2007 Series B Bonds, by 
irrevocably placing in trust, direct obligations of the United States of America sufficient to 
satisfy the semi-annual interest payments and bond redemption requirements. The 2007 
Series A Bonds and 2007 Series B Bonds are considered to be extinguished for financial 
reporting purposes and are excluded from the statement of net position. The debt was fully 
retired during the year ended December 31, 2017. 
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Redevelopment Authority

Due to Lessee

The lessee of the Penn Square Hotel advanced $1,000,000 to the Redevelopment Authority 
to facilitate debt service payments.  Upon full payment of the related debt, these funds and 
any interest earned will be returned to the lessee.  At December 31, 2017, the amount due 
is $1,002,414.

For the second tower, there was an additional advance from the lessee of Penn Square 
Hotel for $3,360,964 at December 31, 2017 to the Redevelopment Authority to facilitate 
debt service payments and construction costs on the hotel expansion. These amounts will 
eventually become borrowings on the Series 2017 A and B Bonds at which time the lessee 
will be reimbursed for the advances. 

At December 31, 2017, the Redevelopment Authority also has an amount due to the lessee 
of $260,873 which represents an additional deposit into a debt service account.

At December 31, 2017, the lessee is also due a reimbursement of $11,481 related to a 
construction project at the Penn Square Hotel. These funds are expected to be paid during 
2018.

Convention Center Authority Obligation

During the year ended December 31, 2017, Penn Square Partners (PSP) and the 
Redevelopment Authority together with other parties began construction on the second 
hotel tower. The total remaining construction project related costs are anticipated to be 
$22,500,000. The costs will be financed with additional draws on the Series 2017 A and B 
Taxable Bonds. 

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Redevelopment Authority Board of 
Directors, together with other parties, executed the Marketing Consortium Agreement. The 
Redevelopment Authority agreed to pay $100,000 annually to the consortium for a period 
of seven years to provide funding for marketing activities related to the convention center. 
This future obligation is presented on the statement of net position as the Convention 
Center Authority obligation. 
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As of December 31, 2017, the remaining payments, which will be funded from a portion of 
the minimum participation rent payments to the Convention Center Authority, are as 
follows:

2018 100,000$               
2019 100,000                 
2020 100,000                 
2021 50,000                   

350,000$               

Notes Payable

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Redevelopment Authority entered into a 
non-revolving, multi-advance time loan. The maximum amount the Redevelopment 
Authority can borrow on this loan is $5,075,000 to be used for the parking garage 
construction through December 15, 2014, at which point semi-annual payments are 
required to be made. The loan bears interest at 3.30% until December 22, 2022, then 
moves to 65% of 30-day LIBOR, plus 200 basis points, with a floor of 5.75%. The note is 
secured with the intergovernmental tax increment financing (TIF) revenues (Note 17). The 
lender can put a lien on the property being constructed, if desired. The loan matures 
December 15, 2028. The outstanding balance as of December 31, 2017 was $3,721,333, of 
which $204,000 is due within one year.

Bonds Payable

The Redevelopment Authority issued Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 
Special Revenue Indenture in the amount of $8,000,000 in a private placement at a 
premium of $1,540,000. The bonds bear interest of 6.99% per annum. Bond proceeds were
used to fund the construction of the Penn Square Hotel (Note 16). Proceeds from the 
Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Grant (Notes 3 and 15) are required to be used to 
pay debt service on the bonds. The bonds are guaranteed by the City. Principal and interest 
payments on the bonds shall be payable only from certain receipts, revenues, and money of 
the Redevelopment Authority and, if appropriate, by the City pursuant to the guaranty 
agreement. The bonds mature in December 2025. The outstanding balance at December 
31, 2017 is $3,889,126, of which $377,491 is due within one year.

The Redevelopment Authority issued additional bonds as the First Supplemental Indenture 
to the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture in the 
amount of $4,000,000 in a private placement at a premium of $983,716. The bonds bear 
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interest of 6.39% per annum. Bond proceeds were used to fund construction of the Penn 
Square Hotel (Note 16). Proceeds from the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Grant 
(Notes 3 and 15) are required to be used to pay debt service on the bonds. The bonds are 
guaranteed by the City. Principal and interest payments on the bonds shall be payable only 
from certain receipts, revenues, and money of the Redevelopment Authority and, if
appropriate, by the City pursuant to the guaranty agreement. The bonds mature in 
December 2025. The outstanding balance at December 31, 2017 is $2,210,749 of which 
$219,600 is due within one year.

The Redevelopment Authority does not amortize the bond premium of the Guaranteed 
Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005. The Redevelopment Authority is expecting 
reimbursement of the debt service through the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement 
Program grant. The premium received does not represent a reduction of debt service but 
an offset of construction costs and is a part of lease rental.

On April 1, 2009, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 in the amount of $21,456,414 in a private placement. The 
bonds bear interest at a variable rate which is related to the bondholder’s funding interest 
rate with a third party. This rate is 4.45% as of December 31, 2017. The bonds are secured 
with the Redevelopment Authority's interest in the lease rental payments from the Penn 
Square Hotel lessee and a limited guarantee from the City in the event of the imposition of 
certain taxes on the project. The bonds mature in December 2024. The outstanding balance 
as of December 31, 2017 was $12,328,609, of which $1,414,674 is due within one year.

In April 2017, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2017 in the maximum amount of $9,021,397 in a private 
placement. The Bonds bear interest at 4.88% until June 5, 2029. The bonds will be paid 
exclusively using funding to be received as a grant from the CRIZ. The bonds are not general 
obligation debt of the Redevelopment Authority. The Bonds are secured equally on a pari 
passu basis with the 2005 Bonds and any additional bonds issued. The Bonds mature in 
June 2029. The outstanding balance as of December 31, 2017, was $3,506,950, of which 
$233,113 is due within one year. 

Also in April 2017, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series B of 2017 in the maximum amount of $27,872,000 in a private 
placement. The bonds bear interest at a variable rate which is related to the bondholder’s 
funding interest rate with a third-party. This rate is 5.06% for the year ended December 31, 
2017. The Bonds are secured with the Redevelopment Authority’s interest in the lease 
rental payments from the Penn Square Hotel lessee. The bonds mature in June 2029. The 
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outstanding balance as of December 31, 2017, was $362,033, of which $313,735 is due 
within one year. 

Aggregate maturities required on bonds and notes payable at December 31, 2017 are as 
follows:

Principal Interest Total
2018 2,762,613$        1,261,184$        4,023,797$        
2019 2,901,143          1,125,475          4,026,618          
2020 3,119,130          981,428              4,100,558          
2021 3,461,694          825,803              4,287,497          
2022 3,726,560          654,957              4,381,517          
2023 - 2027 9,258,327          918,971              10,177,298        
2028 - 2029 788,878              23,830                812,708              

   Total 26,018,345$      5,791,648$        31,809,993$      

Long-term obligation activity for the year ended December 31, 2017 can be summarized as 
follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, 2017 Additions Reductions December 31, 2017

Due to lessee 1,000,246$            2,168$                   -$                            1,002,414$            
LCCCA Obligation 450,000                 -                              (100,000)                350,000                 
Notes payable 3,919,333              -                              (198,000)                3,721,333              
Bonds payable 20,306,448            4,059,883              (2,069,319)             22,297,012            

25,676,027$         4,062,051$            (2,367,319)$          27,370,759$         

As described in the Guaranty Agreement between the City, the Redevelopment Authority, 
and the trustee, the City guarantees the full amount of the outstanding two indentures 
totaling $6,099,876 as of December 31, 2017, all interest payments, as well as any fees and 
expenses resulting from events of default of the Redevelopment Authority. Future 
scheduled interest payments on these bonds amount to $1,900,322 as of December 31, 
2017. The guaranty remains in effect until the bonds are repaid. The bonds mature in 2025. 
The Redevelopment Authority is required to use special revenues (Infrastructure and 
Facilities Improvement Grant funds Notes 3 and 15) and reserve fund balances before 
requesting debt service assistance of the City under this guaranty. Since inception of the 
bonds, the City has not made any debt service payments under the terms of the guaranty 
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on behalf of the Redevelopment Authority. If any payment were made under the guaranty, 
the City could seek reimbursement from the Redevelopment Authority’s subsequent 
receipt of special revenues. 

As described in the Limited Guaranty Agreement between the City, the Redevelopment 
Authority, and the trustee, the City guarantees any shortfall in debt service payments by 
the Redevelopment Authority that could occur if the property became subject to real estate 
tax, because the lease rental payments would not be sufficient to meet the debt service 
obligations if real estate taxes have to be paid by the Redevelopment Authority. If the 
property is determined to be taxable, then the lease rental payments will not be sufficient 
to meet the debt service obligations if the taxes have to be paid by the Redevelopment 
Authority. In that case, the City would be liable for payment of the shortfall in the debt 
service payments per the terms of the limited guaranty. The total bond principal 
outstanding at December 31, 2017 is $12,328,609 and future interest payments, based on 
current interest rates, are $2,347,136. The current tax-exempt assessment for the property 
is $52,320,200 and the applicable combined millage rate is 46.4318. The bonds are 
scheduled to be paid in full in 2024. The amount of the guaranty cannot be further 
quantified because it is not known if the property will become taxable in the future and 
how future real estate tax rates and assessment will develop. Since inception of the bonds, 
the City has not made any debt service payments under the terms of the guaranty on behalf 
of the Redevelopment Authority.

CRIZ

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the CRIZ entered into a collaboration agreement 
with the Convention Center Authority, for purposes of funding a portion of the Convention 
Center Authority’s obligations for the replacement of furniture, fixtures, and equipment 
within the Convention Center under the Joint Development Agreement and Condominium
Declaration.  The obligation had an outstanding balance of $1,800,000 at December 31, 
2017 with maturity in 2020. The interest rate for the loan has been set at 0%.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the CRIZ issued $6,080,000 of Tax Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2015.  The Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 are due in varying annual 
installments beginning December 2017 through December 2041, plus interest. The initial 
rate of interest applicable to the bond is 2.79% for a period beginning at the date of 
issuance through and including December 15, 2020. Beginning on December 16, 2020, the 
interest rate will be adjusted to 70% of the sum of the one-month LIBOR and 2.50%.  Under 
no circumstances shall the variable rate exceed 6.00% at any time. The CRIZ then assigned 
the bonds to the Trustee, Fulton Bank, and pledged tax revenue, as defined in the Trust 
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Indenture that the CRIZ would have been paid from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for 
payment on the debt obligation. The interest rate at December 31, 2017 is 2.79%.

Long-term debt obligations consist of the following at December 31, 2017:

Convention Center Authority (LCCCA) Obligation 1,800,000$    

Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 6,080,000      

7,880,000$    

The following is a summary of debt transactions for the year ended December 31, 2017:

Long-term debt at January 1, 2017 8,680,000$    
  Payments (800,000)         

Long-term debt at December 31, 2017 7,880,000       
Current portion (275,000)         

Long-term debt, net 7,605,000$    

Annual debt service requirements with respect to these obligations are as follows:

Tax Revenue
Year Ending LCCCA Bonds

December 31, Obligation 2015 Total

2018 -$                     275,000$       275,000$       
2019 900,000          283,000          1,183,000      
2020 900,000          291,000          1,191,000      
2021 -                       131,000          131,000          
2022 -                       139,000          139,000          

2023-2027 -                       828,000          828,000          
2028-2032 -                       1,109,000      1,109,000      
2033-2037 -                       1,483,000      1,483,000      
2038-2041 -                       1,541,000      1,541,000      

1,800,000$    6,080,000$    7,880,000$    

-345-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

82

11.  Retirement Plans

Primary Government

Defined Benefit Plans

The City administers three single-employer defined benefit pension plans – the Fire Pension 
Plan (FPP), the Police Pension Plan (PPP), and the Cash Balance Pension Plan (CBPP). The 
assets of these plans are not commingled.

FPP and PPP

The FPP and PPP issue publicly available financial reports that include financial statements 
and required supplementary information. These financial reports may be obtained from the 
City’s Accounting Department at 120 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602.

The financial statements of the FPP and PPP are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the 
contributions are due. Employer contributions to each plan are recognized when due and 
the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of each plan.

Investments of the FPP and PPP are reported at fair value. 

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis.  Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments includes both realized and 
unrealized gains and losses.

At December 31, 2017, none of the FPP’s and PPP’s investments were more than five 
percent of the total asset value for each plan.
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Plan Participants

At December 31, 2017, employee membership data related to the FPP and PPP was as 
follows:

FPP PPP
Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 129       177       
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 2            1            
Active plan members 63 139       
      Total 194       317       

Plan Descriptions and Administration

The FPP and PPP are single-employer public employee retirement systems established and 
administered by the City to provide pension benefits for full-time members of its Bureau of 
Fire and Bureau of Police, respectively.  FPP and PPP provisions are established and may be 
amended through the collective bargaining process. The FPP is governed by the City of 
Lancaster Fire Pension Board, which consists of the Mayor, Director of Administrative 
Services, Director of Public Safety, City Controller, Chief of Fire, and two members of the fire 
department. The PPP is governed by City of Lancaster Police Pension Board which consists 
of the Mayor, the City Treasurer, the City Controller, three active police officers to be duly 
elected by a majority of all active police officers for three-year overlapping terms, and one 
retired police officer on the pension list to be duly elected by a majority of the retired police 
officers on the pension list for a two-year term.

Normal Retirement

For both the FPP and PPP, a participant is eligible for normal retirement after completion of 
25 years of service. Retirement is mandatory upon the attainment of age 60 for PPP. The 
normal retirement pension is payable monthly during the participant’s lifetime, with 
payments continuing after the participants’ death to the surviving spouse, or to dependent 
children under the age of 18, or to the FPP member’s dependent parents, equal to 100% 
(75% if hired before January 1, 2003 for PPP) of the initial amount payable to the 
participant. 

For FPP, the amount of monthly pension is equal to 50% of the final month’s salary plus 
longevity, plus a service increment of 2.5% of the benefit multiplied by years of service in 
excess of 20, but not more than $500 additional. 
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For PPP, the amount of monthly pension is equal to 50% (pro-rated for service less than 25 
years if age 60 mandatory retirement) of the final month’s salary plus longevity, plus a 
service increment of 2.5% of the benefit multiplied by years of service in excess of 20, but 
not more than $500 additional if hired before January 1, 2011, $100 if hired on or after 
January 1, 2011. 

Disability Retirement

In the event of occupational disability, the pension is paid regardless of years of service for 
both FPP and PPP. 

In the event of non-occupational disability, the PPP pension is prorated for service less than 
25 years. Both occupational and non-occupational pensions are based on 50% of actual 
salary, plus longevity for PPP. For FPP, the pension is paid after five years of service and is 
prorated for service less than 20 years. 

Survivor Benefit

For FPP, a spouse’s pension is payable in the event a retired member dies, in the event an 
active member dies after completing 20 years of service, or in the event an active member 
dies in the line of duty, regardless of service. The spouse’s pension is equal to 100% of the 
pension the member was receiving or would have received had he/she been retired.

If an active FPP member dies other than in the line of duty and has completed more than 
ten years of service but less than 20 years, the surviving spouse shall receive a pension 
based on the normal retirement benefit, multiplied by a fraction equal to the years of 
service divided by 20. If there is no surviving spouse, then the pension is paid to children 
under the age of 18. If there are no such children, the pension is paid to the dependent 
parents of the member, if any.

For PPP, a spouse’s pension is payable in the event an active member dies after completing 
five years of service, or in the event an active member dies in the line of duty, regardless of 
service. The pension of the spouse of an active member killed in the line of duty is equal to 
100% of the pension the member would have received had he/she been retired.

The pension of the spouse of a deceased (not in the line of duty) active PPP member is 
equal to 2 ½% of the pension the member would have received had he/she been retired, 
multiplied by the number of years of service up to 20 years. If a member with at least 20 
years of service is deceased not in the line of duty, the spouse shall receive a pension equal 
to 100% of the monthly pension the member would have received had he/she been retired.
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Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)

An active member in the FPP who has attained age 51 and completed 25 years of service 
may elect to participate in the DROP. As of December 31, 2017, there were eight 
participants in the DROP. As of December 31, 2017, the balance held by the FPP pursuant to 
the DROP totaled $594,175.

Contributions

FPP members are required to contribute 5% of their pay and longevity plus $5.00 per month 
for the service increment. PPP plan members hired on or before January 1, 2011 are 
required to contribute 5% of lieutenant’s pay (or actual pay, if higher) and longevity, plus 
$5.00 per month for the service increment. PPP members hired on or after January 1, 2011 
contribute 5% of base pay and longevity, plus $1.00 per month for the service increment. 

The City is required to make actuarially determined periodic contributions at rates that, for 
individual employees, increase over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay 
benefits when due.

The City contributed $2,257,853 and $2,996,610 for the year ended December 31, 2017 to 
the FPP and PPP, respectively.

Administrative Expenses

FPP and PPP administration costs are financed through investment income.
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Changes in Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the FPP and PPP at December 31, 2017 were as 
follows: 

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

FPP: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2016 53,166,004$   39,195,104$   13,970,900$   
Changes for the year:

Service cost 669,779           -                        669,779           
Interest 4,010,127       -                        4,010,127       
Changes for experience (3,048,275)      -                        (3,048,275)      
Changes of assumptions 1,004,921       -                        1,004,921       
Contributions - employer -                        2,257,853       (2,257,853)      
Contributions - employees -                        274,034           (274,034)         
Net investment income -                        4,556,627       (4,556,627)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (3,726,084)      (3,726,084)      -                        
Administrative expenses -                        (8,700)              8,700               
   Net changes (1,089,532)      3,353,730       (4,443,262)      

Balances at December 31, 2017 52,076,472$   42,548,834$   9,527,638$     
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 81.70%
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Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

PPP: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2016 87,716,768$   65,398,639$   22,318,129$   
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,697,416       - 1,697,416
Interest 7,156,987       - 7,156,987
Changes for experience 1,124,608       - 1,124,608
Changes of assumptions 1,556,000       - 1,556,000
Contributions - employer - 2,996,610 (2,996,610)
Contributions - employees - 621,225 (621,225)         
Net investment income - 7,547,203 (7,547,203)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (5,264,907)      (5,264,907) -
Administrative expenses - (4,170) 4,170               
   Net changes 6,270,104       5,895,961       374,143           

Balances at December 31, 2017 93,986,872$   71,294,600$   22,692,272$   
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 75.86%

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2017 and was determined by 
rolling forward liabilities from the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation. No significant events 
or changes occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal year-end.

Actuarial Assumptions - The January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation used the entry age normal 
actuarial cost method and IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans mortality table. 
The actuarial assumptions for both the FPP and PPP include the following: a) 8.00% 
investment rate of return, b) a projected salary increase of 5.00%, c) 3.00% inflation rate, d) 
level dollar closed amortization method, and e) 5-year remaining amortization period for 
FPP and 11-year remaining amortization period for PPP. These assumptions were applied to 
all periods included in the measurement of total pension liability.

Change in Actuarial Assumptions - In the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuations, the mortality 
tables were updated from the RP2000 Table to the IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small 
Plans for both the FPP and PPP. The remaining amortization periods were also updated 
from 8 years to 5 years for the FPP and from 12 years to 11 years for the PPP.
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Investment Policy - The Plans’ policies in regard to the allocation of invested assets are 
established and may be amended by the respective Boards. The Boards seek to optimize the 
total return of the Plans’ portfolios through a policy of balanced investments, structured to 
achieve the maximum returns possible, as measured on the total portfolios, consistent with 
policies that emphasize the prudent management of risk.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rates of return on both Plans’ 
investments were determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges 
of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class. These 
ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of 
return for each major asset class for the both Plans as of December 31, 2017 are 
summarized in the following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 66.0% 5.5-7.5%
Fixed income 30.0% 1.0-3.0%
Cash 4.0% 0.0-1.0%

100.0%

Rate of Return - The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net 
of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. For the year 
ended December 31, 2017, the annual money-weighted rate of return on Plan investments, 
net of investment expense, was 12.22% and 12.04% for the FPP and PPP, respectively. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of 
December 31, 2017 was 8.00% for both the FPP and PPP. The Plans’ fiduciary net position is 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active 
and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability. 
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents 
the net pension liability of each Plan calculated using the discount rate described above, as 
well as what the Plan’s net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using a 
discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher than the current rates: 

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(7.00%) Rate (8.00%) (9.00%)

FPP 14,809,429$       9,527,638$         5,081,776$         

PPP 34,109,814$       22,692,272$       13,140,392$       

CBPP

The CBPP does not issue stand-alone financial reports. 

A. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The CBPP’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.
The CBPP member contributions are recognized in the period in which the
contributions are due. Employer contributions to the plan are recognized when due
and the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions.
Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the
terms of the plan.

Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value.
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B. Plan Description and Contribution Information

Plan Participants

At December 31, 2017, employee membership data related to the CBPP was as
follows:

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 55
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 35
Active members 318
      Total 408

Plan Description and Administration

The CBPP is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all full-time, 
nonuniformed employees of the City. The CBPP provides retirement, disability, and 
death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries. The CBPP provisions are 
established and may be amended by the Nonuniformed Pension Board (Board). The 
Board consists of the Mayor, City Controller, the superintendent of finance, two 
nonuniformed employees, and a member of City Council.

Benefits Provided

A participant is eligible for normal retirement at age 65 and completion of ten years 
of service. The normal retirement pension is payable monthly during the 
participant’s lifetime. Payments cease upon the participant’s death. 

The amount of monthly pension is equal to the greater of (a) or (b) where (a) equals 
0.8% of average monthly compensation times credited service after December 1, 
1986, plus accrued benefit on December 1, 1986, and (b) equals the actuarial 
equivalent of the participant benefit account balance. The participant benefit 
account balance is equal to the sum of (1) the accrued benefit on November 30, 
1986, plus (2) for each plan year beginning on or after January 1, 1987, an annual 
benefit credit equal to 4% of earnings for a participant who accrues credited service 
plus (3) after January 1, 1987, interest credited to the account balance equal to 5.5% 
compounded annually. 

Average monthly compensation is based upon the five consecutive plan years of 
highest compensation out of the last ten years preceding retirement. 
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If a participant continues working after his/her normal retirement date, his/her 
pension would not start until retirement, subject to minimum distribution rules at 
age 70 ½ or later. The late retirement benefit is the pension accrued to the late 
retirement date.

A participant is eligible for early retirement after attainment of age 55 and 
completion of ten years of service. The early retirement benefit is the actuarial 
equivalent of the pension accrued to the date of early retirement. The reduction is 
7.2% for each of the first five years prior to normal retirement, and 3.6% for each of 
the next five years.

If a participant who has completed ten years of service becomes totally and 
permanently disabled, he/she is eligible for disability retirement after six months of 
disability. The disability retirement benefit is the greater of the accrued pension or 
30% of the participant's average monthly compensation as of his/her date of 
disability.

Disability payments will be made until the earlier of recovery, death or normal 
retirement age. At normal retirement age, the participant shall receive the normal 
retirement pension.

The death benefit for an active vested participant who has completed five years of 
service is a 50% survivor pension for his/her beneficiary. Payment of the survivor 
benefit would begin on the date on which the participant would first have been 
eligible for retirement. The amount of survivor benefit would be the 50% survivor 
benefit payable under a joint and 50% survivor pension option, based upon the 
pension accrued to the date of death and reduced for early commencement of 
benefits, if applicable. The death benefit cannot be less than the participant's 
benefit account balance or the lump sum value of the vested accrued benefit.

Contributions

The CBPP is funded by the City on an annual basis pursuant to the provisions of the 
Act 205 of 1984 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The CBPP members are not 
required to contribute to the CBPP. The City is required to make actuarial 
determined periodic contributions at rates that for individual employees increase 
over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay benefits when due.

The annual required contribution is determined annually during the budgeting 
process. The results of actuarial valuations are used in budgeting for future years.
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The City contributed $1,050,161 to the CBPP for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the CBPP at December 31, 2017 were as 
follows: 

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2016 16,519,032$  11,972,620$  4,546,412$    

Service cost 617,998          -                       617,998          
Interest 1,270,257      -                       1,270,257      
Changes for experience (208,366)        -                       (208,366)        
Changes of assumptions 372,079          -                       372,079          
Contributions - employer -                       1,050,161      (1,050,161)     
Net investment income -                       1,419,263      (1,419,263)     
Benefit payments, including refunds (727,961)        (727,961)        -                       
Administrative expenses -                       (28,655)           28,655            

  Net changes 1,324,007      1,712,808      (388,801)        
Balances at December 31, 2017 17,843,039$  13,685,428$  4,157,611$    

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total pension liability 76.70%

Increase (Decrease)

The net pension liability of the pension plan is allocated between governmental 
activities and business-type activities in the amounts of $2,271,083 and $1,886,528 
respectively, at December 31, 2017.

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2017 and was 
determined by rolling forward liabilities from the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation. 
No significant events or changes occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal 
year-end.
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Actuarial Assumptions - The January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation included the 
following assumptions:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period 13 years

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 7.50%
Projected salary increases 4.50%
Underlying inflation rate 3.00%

Basis for Mortality Rates IRS 2017 Static Combined 
Table for Small Plans

Change in Actuarial Assumptions - In the January 1, 2017 actuarial valuation for 
CBPP, the mortality tables were updated from the RP2000 Table to the IRS 2017 
Static Combined Table for Small Plans and the projected salary increases updated 
from 5.00% to 4.50%. The remaining amortization periods were also updated from 
14 years to 13 years.

Investment Policy - The CBPP’s policies in regard to the allocation of invested assets 
are established and may be amended by the Board. The Board seeks to optimize the 
total return of the CBPP’s portfolio through a policy of balanced investments, 
structured to achieve the maximum returns possible, as measured on the total 
portfolio, consistent with a policy that emphasizes the prudent management of risk.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rate of return on CBPP 
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset 
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 
by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.
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The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each 
major asset class for the CBPP as of December 31, 2017 are summarized in the 
following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 66.0% 5.5% - 7.5%
Fixed income 30.0% 1.0% - 3.0%
Cash 4.0% 0.0% - 1.0%

100.0%

Rate of Return – The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment 
performance net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually 
invested.  For the year ended December 31, 2017, the annual money-weighted rate 
of return on CBPP investments, net of investment expense, was 12.15%.

Concentrations – At December 31, 2017, none of CBPP’s investments were more 
than five percent of the CBPP’s total asset value. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of 
December 31, 2017 was 7.50%. The CBPP’s fiduciary net position is projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension 
plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net pension liability of the CBPP calculated using the discount rate 
described above, as well as what the CBPP’s net pension liabilities would be if they 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher 
than the current rates: 

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

6,698,890$         4,157,611$         2,040,691$         
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Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pension

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the governmental activities and business-type 
activities recognized pension expense of $5,487,410 and $559,421, respectively. 

At December 31, 2017, the governmental activities and business-type activities reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources:

Governmental Business-type
Deferred Outflows of Resources Activities Activities
Differences between expected and actual experience 937,173$      -$                   
Changes of assumptions 2,236,227     157,589         
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments 340,759         -                      
     Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,514,159$   157,589$      
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 2,933,828$   157,699$      
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments 38,219           41,402           
     Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,972,047$   199,101$      
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The differences in the governmental activities and business-type activities expected and 
actual experience and changes of assumptions is recognized over the average expected 
remaining service lives of active and inactive members.  The difference between projected 
and actual earnings on the pension plan investments is recognized over five years.  Amounts 
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Year ending December 31, Activities Activities

2018 740,786$         53,452$           
2019 905,486           53,452              
2020 (507,118)          (8,691)               
2021 (151,047)          (16,967)            
2022 (333,495)          (16,967)            

Thereafter (112,500)          (105,791)          
542,112$         (41,512)$          

Defined Contribution Plan

The City administers a single-employer defined contribution plan, the Supplemental Savings 
Plan (SSP), in which all eligible, full-time, nonuniformed employees of the City may elect to 
participate. As of December 31, 2017, there were 187 plan participants. The SSP 
participants may elect to contribute up to 10% of their after-tax pay. The City will match 
25% of the participant’s contribution, on the first 5% contributed by each participant. 
Participant contributions in excess of 5% of compensation will not be matched. The SSP 
provisions are established and may be amended by the Board. During the year ended 
December 31, 2017, SSP participants and the City made contributions of $536,562 and 
$110,305, respectively.

The SSP uses the same basis of accounting and methods to value investments as the City’s 
defined benefit plans.
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Financial statements for the individual pension plans are presented below:

FPP PPP CBPP SPP
Assets:

Investments 42,556,327$ 71,084,971$ 13,643,917$ 9,546,380$  
Receivables: .

Investment income 128,245         209,629         41,511           -                     
Total Assets 42,684,572   71,294,600   13,685,428   9,546,380    

Liabilities:
Benefits payable 135,738         -                      -                      -                     

Net position restricted for
pension benefits 42,548,834$ 71,294,600$ 13,685,428$ 9,546,380$  

FPP PPP CBPP SPP
Additions:

Contributions:
Employees 274,034$      621,225$      -$                   536,562$     
Employer 2,257,853     2,996,610     1,050,161     110,305       

Total contributions 2,531,887     3,617,835     1,050,161     646,867       
Investment income:

Net appreciation in fair value 
of investments 3,665,587     6,058,474     1,147,776     898,172       

Interest and dividends 1,072,289     1,791,412     324,904         215,941       
Total investment income 4,737,876     7,849,886     1,472,680     1,114,113    
Less: investment expenses (181,249)       (302,683)       (53,417)         -                     

Net investment income 4,556,627     7,547,203     1,419,263     1,114,113    
Total additions 7,088,514     11,165,038   2,469,424     1,760,980    

Deductions:
Benefits 3,726,084     5,264,907     727,961         467,141       
Administrative expenses 8,700             4,170             28,655           54,090          

Total deductions 3,734,784     5,269,077     756,616         521,231       
Change in net position 3,353,730     5,895,961     1,712,808     1,239,749    
Net position restricted for

pension benefits:
Beginning of year 39,195,104   65,398,639   11,972,620   8,306,631    
End of year 42,548,834$ 71,294,600$ 13,685,428$ 9,546,380$  

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Year Ended December 31, 2017

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Pension Financial Statements

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2017
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Component Units

Commission

The Commission established a non-contributory, money purchase retirement plan for all 
eligible employees. The Corporation contributes 6% of eligible employees' earnings during 
the Plan year. Retirement expense totaled $54,282 for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Parking Authority

The Parking Authority’s defined benefit pension plan, The Parking Authority of the City of 
Lancaster Employee Pension Plan, provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to all 
full-time plan members and their beneficiaries. The plan is a single-employer defined 
benefit pension plan. The pension plan is affiliated with the Pennsylvania Municipal 
Retirement System (PMRS), an agent multiple-employer pension plan administered by an 
independent state agency created by the Pennsylvania General Assembly in 1974 to 
administer local government pension plans. The PMRS issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the 
PERS.  The report may be obtained by writing to Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System, 
P.O. Box 1165, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-1165, or via PMRS’s website.

Benefits Provided

Act 205 of 1984, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, grants the 
authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Parking Authority’s Board of 
Directors.

Normal Benefit – Normal retirement age is 62 and the annual benefit is determined by 
multiplying years of credited service times final average salary times .015, whereby final 
average salary is the average annual compensation during the highest five consecutive 
years prior to the effective date of retirement. A member is fully vested after ten years of 
credited service.

Early Retirement Benefit – Early retirement is available for those who have at least ten years 
of service and have attained the age of 55. The benefit will be actuarially reduced for each 
year and month prior to normal retirement age that early retirement takes place.

Survivor Benefit – If a member is eligible to retire at the time of death, their beneficiary 
receives the present value of the accrued benefit.
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Disability Benefit – In the instance of a service or non-service related disability, a 30% 
disability benefit is provided, offset by applicable worker’s compensation benefits, to a 
member who has ten years of service and who is unable to perform gainful employment.

Cost-of-Living Adjustments – The Parking Authority has the option to award post-retirement 
adjustments based on investment performance.

Plan Membership

Membership of the Plan consisted of the following at the most recent actuarial valuation 
date of December 31, 2016:

Active employees 18         
Inactive employees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 14         
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 1            

Total 33         

Contributions

Active members are required to contribute 3.50% of their total compensation. Effective 
February 1, 2016, active members may also contribute up to an additional 16.5% to fund an 
optional member annuity. The Parking Authority is required to contribute at an actuarially 
determined rate, as in accordance with Act 205. 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Parking Authority made a contribution to 
the Plan in the amount of $20,875. The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) for the year 
ended December 31, 2016 was $20,835. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the 
Parking Authority made a contribution of $19,000. The MMO for the year ended December 
31, 2017 was $18,720. The 2017 contribution is reported as a deferred outflow of resources 
at December 31, 2017.
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Changes in the Net Pension Asset

The changes in the net pension asset of the Parking Authority for the year ended December 
31, 2017 were as follows:

Increases (Decreases)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Asset
Balances at December 31, 2016 (based on 1,314,115$    1,347,199$    (33,084)$        

the measurement date of December 31, 2015)
Changes for the year:

Service cost 69,238           - 69,238
Interest 72,523           - 72,523
Changes of assumptions 30,135           - 30,135
Differences between expected
   and actual experience 38,482           - 38,482
Contributions - employer -                     20,875 (20,875)
Contributions - employee -                     31,547 (31,547)
Net investment income -                     143,577 (143,577)        
Benefit payments, including refunds (123,976)        (123,976) -
Administrative expenses -                     (4,590) 4,590             
   Net changes 86,402           67,433           18,969           

Balances at December 31, 2017 (based on
the measurement date of December 31, 2016) 1,400,517$    1,414,632$    (14,115)$        

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
 of the total pension liability 101.01%

-364-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

101

Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
performed on January 1, 2017, with liabilities measured at December 31, 2016, using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 5.25%
Projected salary increases 2.8% - 7.05% *
   * includes inflation rate of 2.8%
Post retirement cost-of-living 
adjustments

 2.8%, subject to plan 
limitations 

Actuarial assumptions based on PMRS Experience Study for the period
January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2013.

Pre-retirement mortality:
Males: RP 2000 Male Non-Annuitant table projected 15 years with Scale AA
Females: RP 2000 Female Non-Annuitant table projected 15 years with
   Scale AA and then set back 5 years

Post-retirement mortality:
Males: RP 2000 Male Non-Annuitant table projected 5 years with Scale AA
Females: RP 2000 Female Non-Annuitant table projected 10 years with Scale AA

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions – The actuarial assumptions noted above were used for 
the prior measurement date of December 31, 2015 except for investment return 
assumption for municipal assets decreased from 5.50% to 5.25%. 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return – The PMRS System’s (System) long-term expected rate 
of return on plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-
estimates of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class, 
for the portfolio as a whole, and at different levels of probability or confidence.  There are 
four steps to the method used by the System and an in-depth description of the process, 
including the anticipated rate of return by asset class, can be found at 
www.pmrs.state.pa.us.  Based on the four-part analysis, the PMRS Board established the 
System’s long-term expected rate of return at 7.5%.  The rationale for the difference 
between the System’s long-term expected rate of return and the discount rate can be found 
at www.pmrs.state.pa.us. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate adopted by the PMRS Board and used to measure the 
individual participating municipalities’ total pension liability as of December 31, 2016 was 
5.25%.  The projection of cash flows for each underlying municipal plan, used to determine 
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if any adjustment to the discount rate was required, used the following assumptions:  1) 
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate, 2) participating plan 
sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially 
determined contribution rates and the member rate, and 3) the System’s long-term 
expected rate of return will be used in the depletion testing of the projected cash flows.  
Based on those assumptions, the PMRS pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected 
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents 
the net pension asset of the Plan calculated using the discount rates described above, as 
well as what the Plan’s net pension (asset) liability would be if it were calculated using a 
discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the 
current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(4.25%) Rate (5.25%) (6.25%)

118,529$               (14,115)$                (128,232)$              

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Parking Authority recognized pension expense 
of $58,616. At December 31, 2017, the Parking Authority reported deferred outflows of 
resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
    experience 32,020$                   
Parking Authority contributions subsequent to
    the measurement date 19,000                      
Changes of assumptions 26,040                      
Net difference between projected and actual
    earnings on pension plan investments 11,665                      

     Total 88,725$                   
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The differences in the Parking Authority’s expected and actual experience and changes of
assumptions are recognized over the average expected remaining service lives of active and 
inactive members. The difference between projected and actual earnings on the pension 
plan investments is recognized over five years.  Parking Authority contributions subsequent 
to the measurement date will be recorded as an increase to the pension asset during the 
year ending December 31, 2018. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense 
as follows:

Year ending December 31,

2018 21,586$      
2019 21,587        
2020 25,987        
2021 565             

69,725$      

12.   Other Post-employment Benefits

The City administers three single-employer defined benefit OPEB plans for all employees –
the OPEB Plan (excludes Water and Sewer employees), Water OPEB Plan, and Sewer OPEB 
Plan (collectively, OPEB Plans). The City has established Water and Sewer OPEB Trust Funds 
to fund the Water OPEB Plan and Sewer OPEB Plan. The Water and Sewer OPEB Plans do 
not issue stand-alone financial reports.

A.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The OPEB’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Monthly retiree contributions to the OPEB Plans are recognized when due. Monthly 
employer contributions to the OPEB Plans are recognized when due and the employer 
has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
administrative expenses are recognized when due and payable in accordance with terms 
of the OPEB Plans.
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Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value. 

B.  Plan Description and Contribution Information

At December 31, 2017, participants in the OPEB Plans were as follows: 

OPEB Water Sewer 
Plan OPEB Plan OPEB Plan

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently 320           32             17             
   receiving benefits
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet 35             -                -                
   receiving benefits
Active plan members 402           82             40             

757           114           57             

Plan Description and Administration

In addition to the retirement benefits described in Note 11, the City provides health care 
benefits for all retired employees, their spouses, and dependents.  These benefit 
provisions and all other requirements are established under the various union contracts 
and City policy for non-organized employees. Union labor contracts for the police, 
firefighters, and nonuniformed union employees establish the OPEB plan provisions.  
Such union contracts do not require City Council approval and may be amended through 
future negotiations.  The OPEB plan provisions for non-organized employees are 
established through the City’s human resources policies, which are approved by the 
Mayor.

Benefits Provided

Police officers and firefighters are eligible to retire with benefits after completion of 20 
years of service or upon disability.  Mandatory retirement with benefits occurs when 
police officers and firefighters reach age 60 regardless of service.  Nonuniformed 
employees are eligible to retire after completion of 10 years of service and attainment 
of age 55 or upon disability after completion of 10 years of service.
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Any firefighter, hired on or before November 30, 2012, who is eligible to retire, will 
receive fully paid medical and prescription drug coverage for the member, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children unless the retiree becomes employed by another employer.  
Retired firefighters will also receive dental coverage for the member only. If the retiree 
dies, his or her surviving spouse will be provided coverage to age 65 or until such time as 
the spouse becomes eligible for Medicare due to disability or other reason. For any 
firefighter hired after November 30, 2012, excluding cadets currently in the Academy, 
the City will provide employee-only medical insurance to those employees who retire 
and are under the age of 65 and not Medicare eligible.  The coverage shall be the same 
employee-only medical insurance provided to then active Firefighters.  Eligible retirees 
shall be given the option of purchasing coverage for their spouses through the City.  If 
the retiree dies, their spouse will be provided coverage to age 65 or until such time the 
spouse becomes eligible for Medicare due to disability or other reason.  If the surviving 
spouse of the retiree remarries, the new spouse will not be eligible for coverage.  If the 
regular Medicare eligibility age is increased by federal legislation, this entitlement to 
coverage shall continue beyond age 65 until the newly established age of Medicare 
eligibility. Eligibility for post-retirement medical insurance coverage paid for by the City 
ends at Medicare eligibility.

Any police officer hired on or before December 26, 2011 who is eligible to retire will 
receive fully paid medical and prescription drug coverage for the member, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children unless the retiree becomes employed by another employer. 
For any police officer hired after December 26, 2011 who is eligible to retire, the City will 
pay 50% of the premium for member, spouse, and eligible dependent children for 
medical and prescription drug coverage unless the retiree becomes employed by 
another employer.  Upon employment with a subsequent employer, the retiree, spouse, 
and eligible dependent children must accept the medical coverage offered by the 
subsequent employer and terminate coverage under the City’s group plan.  Upon 
termination of employment with any subsequent employer, the retiree, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children must elect, in writing within sixty days of the termination of 
employment, to re-enroll under the City’s plan or otherwise forfeit reinstatement. 
Eligibility for post-retirement medical insurance coverage paid for by the City ends at 
Medicare eligibility.

Any nonuniformed employee who elects coverage will make monthly contributions. 
Once any retiree or spouse becomes eligible for Medicare, he/she must apply for 
Medicare Part A and Part B.  For those eligible for Medicare coverage, medical insurance 
provided by the City will supplement Medicare.
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If an active police officer or firefighter would die, dependents will become eligible for 
the same benefits as the member would upon retirement.  If a retired employee would 
die while enrolled in the City’s medical plan, his/her spouse and eligible dependents may 
continue coverage under the plan.  If a police officer or firefighter would die while 
covered by a subsequent employer’s medical plan, his/her surviving spouse and eligible 
dependents will be allowed to re-enroll into the City’s medical plan.

Upon retirement, police officers will be provided with $7,500 of life insurance and 
firefighters will be provided with $10,000 of life insurance.  A nonuniformed employee 
will be eligible for $7,000 of life insurance upon 10 years of service and attainment age 
of 55 or upon disability after completion of 10 years of service.

Employees are required to pay a portion of the cost of the Plan, which generally ranges 
from approximately 2% to 10% of the annual premiums.

Contributions

The City’s Water and Sewer Funds have been making contributions to the respective 
OPEB trust funds based on a percentage of the annual required contribution, as 
determined by an actuarial valuation. The balance of the City’s contribution is based on 
projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements through the General Fund.  For the year 
ended December 31, 2017, the City’s net cost of providing health benefits and life 
insurance for retired employees was $5,122,539. During the year ended December 31, 
2017, portions of the contribution were made directly to the Water and Sewer OPEB 
trust funds by the City’s Water and Sewer Funds in the amounts of $878,844 and 
$89,196, respectively. Plan members receiving benefits contributed $35,041 and 
$14,995 to the City’s Water and Sewer OPEB Funds, respectively, as required by the cost 
sharing provisions of the plans for the year ended December 31, 2017.  

Union labor contracts and the City’s human resource policies establish and amend the 
obligations of the plan members and the City to contribute to the plans. 

For police officers hired on or before December 26, 2011 and firefighters eligible to 
retire, the City pays the entire cost of medical and prescription drug coverage for the 
retiree, spouse and eligible dependent children. For police officers hired after December 
26, 2011 eligible to retire, the City pays 50% of medical and prescription drug coverage 
for the retiree, spouse, and eligible dependent children. Retired firefighters will also 
receive dental coverage of the member only.  Any nonuniformed employee who elects 
coverage will make monthly contributions.  For eligible nonuniform individuals under 
the age of 65, the monthly costs for the retiree, spouse, and eligible dependent children 
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are $65, $110, and $60, respectively. For eligible nonuniformed individuals over the age 
of 65, the monthly costs for the retiree and spouse are $50 and the monthly costs for 
eligible dependent children is $65.  

The City pays the entire cost of the life insurance benefits.

Net OPEB Liability

The components of the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans at December 31, 2017 were 
as follows:

OPEB Plan:

Total OPEB Liability 149,326,775$     
Plan fiduciary net position -

Net OPEB liability 149,326,775$     

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.00%

Water OPEB Plan:

Total OPEB Liability 18,793,489$       
Plan fiduciary net position 4,919,522            

Net OPEB liability 13,873,967$       

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 26.18%

Sewer OPEB Plan:

Total OPEB Liability 9,745,524$         
Plan fiduciary net position 498,659               

Net OPEB liability 9,246,865$         

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 5.12%
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The total OPEB liability was measured as of December 31, 2017 and was determined by 
rolling forward the liabilities from the January 1, 2016 actuarial valuation, using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar
Actuarial assumptions
  Interest rate 3.17%
  Salary increases 5% per year
  Medical inflation 6.0% in 2017 and 2018 and 5.5% 

in 2019 through 2021. Rates 
gradually decrease from 5.4% in 
2022 to 3.8% in 2075 and later 

Mortality table IRS 2017 Static Combined Table 
for Small Plans

Retirement age Nonuniformed employees are 
assumed to retire at age 62 and 

completion of 10 years of 
service. Uniformed employees 

are eligible to retire after 
completion of 20 years of service 

with mandatory retirement at 
age 60.

Change in actuarial assumptions: The interest rate was decreased from 4.50% to 3.17% 
in the January 1, 2016 actual valuation. In addition, mortality rates were updated from 
the RP2000 Table to the IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans and medical 
inflation periods were also updated.

Investment Policy - The City has not yet adopted an investment policy for the Sewer and 
Water OPEB Trust Funds. Policies regarding the allocation of invested assets in the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Trust are established and may be amended by the Mayor and/or 
the Mayor’s designee at the recommendation of the Business Administrator. Upon 
creation of the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts, the City’s priority was to build up an 
invested balance over a period of years and to preserve invested principal by investing 
100% of the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts in a Fidelity Money Market Fund managed by 
the Trust administrator, ICMA-RC.  
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Until the principal balance, invested in a moderate-risk portfolio, could reasonably be 
expected to produce investment earnings higher than the annual medical insurance 
expenses for Sewer and Water Fund retirees, the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts would 
remain invested in the Money Market Fund.  As of June 30, 2018, the Sewer and Water 
OPEB Trusts reached a balance where, with a modest 4% annual return, the Sewer and 
Water Fund OPEB Trusts would provide sufficient investment return to cover retiree 
medical insurance expenses (based on annual expenses for 2017).

With this milestone reached, the City will work to establish an investment policy for the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts to establish guidelines for a moderate-risk portfolio of 
investments in 2019 and begin paying a portion of the Sewer and Water Fund retiree
medical insurance expenses from the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB 
Plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class for the OPEB Plans as of December 31, 2017 are summarized in the following 
table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Money market 100.0% 4.5%

Rate of Return – The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance 
net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.  For 
the year ended December 31, 2017, the annual money-weighted rate of return on the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Plan investments, net of investment expense, was .52%.

Concentrations – At December 31, 2017, none of the OPEB Plans’ investments were 
more than five percent of the OPEB Plans’ total asset value.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability as of 
December 31, 2017 was 3.17%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the 
discount rate assumed that annual employer contributions are equal to pay-as-you-go 
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costs plus $950,000 (which represents the average employer contributions to the OPEB 
trust over the last five years).

The rate of 3.17% as of December 31, 2017 is the single-effective discount rate using 
4.50% on projected assets sufficient to cover expected cash flows and 3.16% on 
remaining cash flows expected to be paid from the OPEB Trust, not already funded for 
by current assets, on a projected basis. As the January 1, 2016 discount rate of 4.50% 
resulted in a projected depletion of OPEB Trust net position, a rate of 3.17% was used 
beginning in the cross-over depletion year of 2021, which is based on the S&P Municipal 
Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index as of December 31, 2017. 

In using the discount rate of 3.17% as of December 31, 2017, the OPEB Plans’ fiduciary 
net position is projected to only be available to make projected future benefit payments 
of current active and inactive employees through the year 2024. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on OPEB Plans’ investments was applied to periods of 
projected benefit payments through year 2024 to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans calculated using the discount rate 
described above, as well as what the OPEB Plans’ net OPEB liabilities would be if they 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher than 
the current rates as of December 31, 2017:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(2.17%) Rate (3.17%) (4.17%)

OPEB Plan 175,244,939$     149,326,775$     128,813,655$     

Water OPEB Plan 16,969,143$       13,873,967$       11,363,242$       
Sewer OPEB Plan 10,826,688$       9,246,865$         7,974,678$         
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Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The 
following presents the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans calculated using the 
healthcare cost trend rates described above, as well as what the OPEB Plans’ net OPEB 
liabilities would be if they were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one-
percentage-point lower (5.0% decreasing to 2.8%) or higher (7.0% decreasing to 4.8%) 
than the current rates (6.0% decreasing to 3.8%) as of December 31, 2017:

1% Decrease Current Rates 1% Increase
OPEB Plan 123,684,140$     149,326,775$     182,721,434$     

Water OPEB Plan 10,521,418$       13,873,967$       18,202,711$       

Sewer OPEB Plan 7,594,057$         9,246,865$         11,371,760$       

Additional Employer Disclosures Required by GASB Statement No. 45

The City’s annual OPEB costs (expense) for the plan is calculated based on the annual 
required contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined.  The 
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover 
normal cost each year and to amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding 
excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years.

Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation - The City’s annual OPEB costs and net OPEB 
obligations to the plan for the year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

Annual required contribution 10,855,871$     2,151,047$       13,006,918$     
Interest on net OPEB obligation 2,684,652         364,512             3,049,164         
Adjustment to annual required 
  contribution (3,662,552)        (497,289)           (4,159,841)        
Annual OPEB cost 9,877,971         2,018,270         11,896,241       
Contribution made (3,556,331)        (1,566,208)        (5,122,539)        
Change in Net OPEB obligation 6,321,640         452,062             6,773,702         
Net OPEB obligation, beginning 59,658,938       8,100,280         67,759,218       
Net OPEB obligation, ending 65,980,578$     8,552,342$       74,532,920$     
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Three-Year Trend Information -

Year
Annual OPEB 
Cost (AOC)

Percentage of 
AOC 

Contributed
Net OPEB 
Obligation

2015 12,485,405$    41% 60,783,424$     
2016 12,010,586      42% 67,759,218       
2017 11,896,241      43% 74,532,920       

Funded Status and Schedule of Funding Progress - The schedule of funding progress, 
presented as required supplementary information following the notes to the financial 
statements, presents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial value of 
plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability 
for benefits. 

Actuarial UAAL as a 
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) AAL Funded Covered of Covered
Valuation Assets - Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c ) ((b-a)/c)

1/1/2016 3,386,332$   123,377,143$   119,990,811$   2.74% 28,761,088$   417.20%

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions 
about the probability of events far into the future. Examples include assumptions about 
future employment, mortality and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the ARC are subject to continual revision as 
actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the 
future. 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions - Projections of benefits for financial reporting 
purposes are based on the substantive plan and include the types of benefits provided at 
the time of the valuation and on the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs 
between the employer and plan members to that point. The actuarial methods and 
assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce the effects of short-
term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities consistent with the long-term perspective of 
the calculation. The projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes do not 
explicitly incorporate the potential effects of legal or contractual funding limitations on 
the pattern of cost sharing between the employer and plan members in the future.
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Information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation date 1/1/2016
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar
Actuarial assumptions
  Interest rate 4.5%
  Salary increases 5% per year
  Medical inflation 6.5% in 2016, 6.0% in 2017, 

5.5% in 2018 through 2020. 
Rates gradually decrease from 
5.4% in 2021 to 3.8% in 2075 

and later 
Amortization period 30 years, open period
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Financial statements for the OPEB Trust Funds are presented below: 

Sewer Water
OPEB Trust OPEB Trust

Assets:
Investments 498,659$    4,919,522$ 

Total Assets 498,659       4,919,522   

Net position restricted for other post-employment 
benefits 498,659$    4,919,522$ 

Sewer Water
OPEB Trust OPEB Trust

Additions:
Contributions:

Employees 14,995$       35,041$       
Employer 89,196         878,844       

Total contributions 104,191       913,885       
Investment income:

Interest and dividends 2,340           23,346         
Total investment income 2,340           23,346         

Total additions 106,531       937,231       
Deductions:

Administrative expenses 1,948           19,549         
Total deductions 1,948           19,549         

Change in net position 104,583       917,682       
Net position restricted for other post-employment benefits:

Beginning of year 394,076       4,001,840   
End of year 498,659$    4,919,522$ 

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2017

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Year Ended December 31, 2017
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13. Risk Management

The City maintains both insurance contracts and self-funded arrangements to deal with the
risk of loss arising from the following events: torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of
assets; business interruptions; errors and omissions; job-related illnesses or injuries to
employees; acts of God; and losses resulting from providing fringe benefits to employees
and their dependents.

Insurance contracts cover public officials, law enforcement, automobile, excess workers’
compensation, excess health claims, and umbrella liabilities. The contracts also provide
employee, tax collector/treasurer, mayor, controller, city engineer, and employee blanket
bonds.

Self-Insurance-Workers’ Compensation

The City has a self-funded third-party administered workers’ compensation arrangement
through Murray Risk Management and Insurance. During 2017, the City was limited to
$750,000 per employee per accident and $750,000 per employee for disease. Claim
expenditures and liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the
amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated.

A summary of workers’ compensation claims for the years ended December 31, 2017 and
2016 is as follows:

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2016 734,106$    
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2016 111,779       
Payments during 2016 (140,961)     

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2017 704,924       
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2017 340,090       
Payments during 2017 (135,506)     

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2017 909,508$    

Self-Insurance-Health Insurance

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to major medical self-insurance.  The City 
has a stop/loss agreement with an insurance company which covers all individual claim 
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amounts exceeding $150,000. Premiums are paid into the internal service fund by all other 
funds and are available to pay claims, claim reserves, and administrative costs of the 
program.

Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the 
loss can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been 
incurred but not reported.  Claim liabilities are calculated considering the effects of recent 
claim settlement trends as determined by the City’s independent third-party administrator.

Changes in the balance of claims liability (net of excess insurance) during the years ended 
December 31, 2017 and 2016 is as follows:

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2016 1,270,101$   
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2016 10,734,746   
Payments during 2016 (10,898,825)  

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2016 1,106,022      
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2017 11,609,293   
Payments during 2017 (11,825,334)  

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2017 889,981$       

14.  Property Sales

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

During the year ended December 31, 2017, nineteen properties, which were acquired by 
purchase or eminent domain, were resold to private or corporate entities for rehabilitation. 
The just compensation cannot always be realized when properties are resold as the cost of 
the rehabilitation work required when added to the just compensation would prohibit the 
property from being marketable to low or moderate income families. As a result, the 
Redevelopment Authority may have losses from time to time on the sale or transfer of 
properties held for resale. Grant funding received from Community Development Block 
Grant allocations are used by the Redevelopment Authority to absorb these losses. Cost of 
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property sold represents the inventoried value at the time of the sale, after any possible 
prior-period losses from lower of cost or market inventory adjustments.

Properties sold during the year ended December 31, 2017:

Net Proceeds from Cost of
Property Property Sales Property Sold Gain (Loss)

8 North Marshall Street 38,516$                  39,000$           (484)$               
459 Manor Street 9,850                      19,000             (9,150)              
219 Juniata Street 13,500                    32,500             (19,000)           
816 Garnet Avenue 64,250                    52,000             12,250             
765 Hager Alley 31,130                    28,500             2,630               
575 Pershing Avenue 3,700                      2,200               1,500               
593 North Plum Street 42,727                    40,000             2,727               
114 North Marshall Street 40,750                    37,000             3,750               
546 Lake Street 31,750                    17,000             14,750             
546 North Plum Street 21,250                    20,000             1,250               
605 North Queen Street 28,250                    25,000             3,250               
714 Fourth Street 57,750                    53,000             4,750               
328 West King Street 465                         -                        465                  
675 St. Joseph Street 17,750                    14,000             3,750               
501 Green Street 14,227                    13,000             1,227               
455 Fremont Street 29,500                    32,000             (2,500)              
550 Spruce Street 49,750                    43,000             6,750               
Additional Allocations 1,000                      27,617             (26,617)           

496,115$               494,817$        1,298$             
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15.  Grants

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority receives grants from various agencies. Grants are generally 
recognized in earnings or to offset private/public partnership project expenses in the period 
in which the related expenses are incurred.

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment
by grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may 
constitute a liability of the Redevelopment Authority. The amount, if any, of expenditures 
that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time.

The Redevelopment Authority receives Community Development Block Grant funding 
which supports operations, especially as they relate to the purchase and sale of blighted 
properties.

On April 20, 2009, the Redevelopment Authority entered into an Infrastructure and 
Facilities Improvement Program Grant with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The 
Redevelopment Authority will receive annual grant proceeds of up to $1,000,000 based on 
stipulations included in the grant agreement for a period of ten years. Upon receipt, the 
Redevelopment Authority will forward those proceeds to a third-party developer to assist 
with debt service related to the Lancaster Stockyard project. The Redevelopment Authority 
received and subsequently disbursed $784,816 under this grant agreement during the year 
ended December 31, 2017.

In addition, the Redevelopment Authority has been awarded an Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Program Grant through the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which is 
payable in annual increments of up to $1,000,000 over twenty years to be used for debt 
service of equal annual amount on the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 
Special Revenue Indenture and First Supplemental Indenture (Note 10) on a 
reimbursement basis. The Redevelopment Authority has discounted the future grant 
receipts (Note 3) and offset construction expenses related to the Penn Square Hotel project 
in the amount of $12,000,000 with the Bond proceeds. During the year ended December 
31, 2017, $999,999 was received under this grant agreement for reimbursement of debt 
service requirements.
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Receipt of annual grant funding of the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program 
Grant is contingent upon the Redevelopment Authority demonstrating to the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that anticipated tax revenues generated for the 
Commonwealth as a result of the Penn Square Hotel project equal or exceed the grant 
amount of the year. The Redevelopment Authority has offset the hotel construction costs 
by the maximum grant award of $1,000,000 per year. Actual annual amounts received may 
be reduced by an amount that cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. The maximum 
annual grant award equals the debt service requirements of the Guaranteed Special 
Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005. The debt service is guaranteed by the City. For the year 
ended December 31, 2017, a shortfall of $1 was recognized in changes in net position.

The Redevelopment Authority has been awarded a CRIZ Grant through the CRIZ in April 
2017 which is payable in annual increments of up to the annual debt service of the 
Federally Taxable Hotel Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2017 on a reimbursement basis 
for a maximum total estimated grant amount of $9,021,397. The Redevelopment Authority 
has not yet received any CRIZ grant proceeds, and will recognize grant amounts in the 
future annually based on the grant formula once formula inputs can be estimated. Any such 
grant amounts are pledged for the payment of the Series A of 2017 bonds. 

16.  Penn Square Hotel Project

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

Acquisition, Construction, and Project Financing 

On January 31, 2006, the Redevelopment Authority purchased from PSP the Watt & Shand 
Building and the rights to certain development materials completed by PSP relative to the 
project. The Redevelopment Authority then constructed the Penn Square Hotel. The 
Redevelopment Authority utilized several funding tranches to facilitate the construction of 
the hotel, including grant funding from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bond 
issuances, and investments by the lessee.  

Second Hotel Tower 

During 2017, PSP and the Redevelopment Authority together with other parties finalized 
agreements to proceed with the Redevelopment Authority’s construction of a second hotel
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tower. PSP leased the hotel expansion, by means of amending the existing hotel lease 
which is treated as a direct financing lease. The total construction project related costs are 
anticipated to be $39,400,000. To date, the Redevelopment Authority has entered into 
contract commitments in the amount of $25,330,000 and has agreed to reimburse PSP for 
project related costs incurred to date in the amount of $7,383,841. The project will be 
financed through two bond issues of the Redevelopment Authority in the total principal 
amount of $36,900,000 bearing interest at 4.88% and 5.06% (Note 10).

Hotel Lease and Operation

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a lease agreement with PSP. Rent is 
comprised of the amounts required as debt service on certain bonds issued by the 
Redevelopment Authority (base rent), other charges in connection with the bonds, plus any 
costs incurred by the Redevelopment Authority relative to the administration of the lease 
that are not provided for in the bond financing documents (additional rent). PSP pays the 
Redevelopment Authority minimum participant rent. The minimum participation rent for 
the year ended December 31, 2017 was $200,000 and $150,000 for the existing and new 
tower, respectively. For the remainder of the lease, these amounts will increase at 3% per 
annum. The minimum participant rent will be increased if certain hotel operating results, as 
defined in the lease agreement, are met.

PSP has the option to purchase the property from the Redevelopment Authority based on a 
formula set forth in the agreement. The purchase price will include the payment of any 
bonds outstanding and amounts owed to the Redevelopment Authority by PSP at the time 
of the purchase, in addition to the amount derived by the formula. In no event shall the 
purchase price be less than $1,000. The lease is set to expire on June 30, 2029.

The Redevelopment Authority accounts for this lease agreement as a capital, direct 
financing lease. Construction expenses were offset by grant funding received to facilitate 
the project. The property is not carried as an asset on the Redevelopment Authority's 
books. Instead, a lease rental receivable is recognized (Note 3). 

Pledged Revenues

All future base rent payments have been pledged for the payment of the debt service 
related to the Redevelopment Authority's Federally Taxable Hotel Lease Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 2005 and 2017. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Redevelopment 
Authority recognized interest income from the underlying capital lease in the amount of 
$956,400 and received base rent cash flow in the amount of $2,364,769. These funds were 
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utilized to make principal payments in the amount of $1,350,896 and interest payments in 
the amount of $607,356.

17. North Queen Street Parking Garage and Intergovernmental Tax Increment 
Financing Revenue

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

The City, the Redevelopment Authority, Lancaster County, and the School District of 
Lancaster created the Northwest Lancaster Tax Increment District (TIF district) on December 
16, 2008 and agreed that 50% of the TIF revenues generated by the incremental increase in 
total assessed value of property and 50% of any millage rate increases within the TIF district 
will be paid to the Redevelopment Authority as further outlined in the TIF agreement. 

The following TIF revenues were received by the Redevelopment Authority during the year 
ended December 31, 2017:

City of Lancaster 112,488$           
Lancaster County 29,510                
School District of Lancaster 222,733              

   Total 364,731$           

The TIF revenues are restricted to be used for debt service on the TIF note payable and 
certain other permissible project related expenses. Any related cash balances of the 
Redevelopment Authority are presented as restricted cash and restricted net position. Any 
residual cash balances upon payment of the TIF note payable, in full, would be returned to 
the three taxing bodies noted above.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Redevelopment Authority Board approved 
the pursuit of purchasing three properties located adjacent to the parking garage with the 
intention of demolishing the structures to create a public urban park area. Two properties 
were purchased in 2014 for $198,000. During 2017, the third property was purchased for 
$77,486. Any construction contracts are not yet finalized. 
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18. Payment in Lieu of Taxes Agreement with Redevelopment Authority

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City and the Redevelopment Authority 
entered into an Agreement for Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) in connection with the 
Marriott Hotel Penn Square project. In accordance with this agreement, the Redevelopment 
Authority will make annual guaranteed minimum annual PILOT payments from 2017 
through 2029 equal to the annual minimum base rent paid to the Redevelopment Authority 
by PSP (Note 16). The City may impose a late charge to the annually scheduled PILOT 
payment in the event that the Redevelopment Authority fails to make all or any portion of 
the guaranteed minimum payments. The late charge shall accrue on the unpaid balance, 
whether an annual payment or a monthly payment, in the amount of 6% per annum, 
accruing monthly. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Redevelopment Authority 
made the required annual payment totaling $350,000.

As of December 31, 2017, the remaining PILOT payments to be received by the City in 
accordance with the agreement are as follows:

2018 360,500$    
2019 371,315       
2020 382,454       
2021 393,928       
2022 405,746       
2023-2027 2,218,786   
2028-2029 983,498       

5,116,227$ 

19.  Interfund Receivables/Payables and Transfers

All outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due to/from other funds.”  Any 
residual balances outstanding between governmental activities and business-type activities 
are reported in the government-wide financial statements as internal balances.  
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A reconciliation of the interfund receivables and payables at December 31, 2017 is as 
follows:

Due From Due To
Other Funds Other Funds

Governmental funds:
General Fund 11,900,282$   -$
Non-major governmental funds 3,989,789        3,000,000        

Proprietary funds:
Sewer Fund - 7,611,997
Water Fund 1,500,000        6,746,458
Other Enterprise Funds - 2,146,424
Internal Service Fund 2,114,808        -

19,504,879$   19,504,879$   

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the General Fund and Water Fund provided 
interfund loans of $1,500,000 each to the LanCity Connect Fund, an Other Governmental 
Fund. The total interfund loan of $3,000,000 is to be repaid through a 13% surcharge on 
LanCity Connect customer bills and will be repaid beyond one year.

Other than the General Fund, Water Fund, and and LanCity Connect Fund interfund 
balances disclosed above, interfund balances represent short-term borrowings between 
funds for the purpose of eliminating negative cash.

Interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2017 are as follows:

Interfund Interfund
Transfers In Transfers Out

Governmental funds:
General Fund 3,524,854$       3,756,838$       
Non-major governmental funds 4,156,989         618,915             

Proprietary funds:
Water Fund - 3,500,000
Other Enterprise Funds 193,910             -

7,875,753$       7,875,753$       
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These amounts primarily represent transfers for debt service for principal and interest 
payments, transfers of grant related capital projects, and to fulfill budgetary transfer 
requirements. 

20.  Commitments and Contingencies

Primary Government

Litigation

In the normal course of business, there are various claims and lawsuits pending against the 
City. In the opinion of City management, after consultation with legal counsel, the potential 
loss, if any, of all claims and lawsuits will not materially affect the City’s financial position. 
With the exception of workers’ compensation and health insurance, the City purchases 
commercial insurance for all risks of loss. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial 
coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. There were no significant reductions in 
insurance coverage in 2017.

Grants

The City participates in various federal and state assisted grant programs. These programs 
are subject to financial and compliance audits by the grantors. Any liability for 
reimbursement of unallowed costs, which may arise as a result of these audits, if any, would 
not materially affect the City’s financial position.

Contract Commitments

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City, through a non-major governmental 
fund, entered into contracts with construction contractors totaling $2,011,531. The 
commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2017 was $1,604,530.

During the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016, and 2015, the Sewer Fund contracted for 
pumping stations upgrades and maintenance and collection system improvements. As a 
result of this, the City entered into contracts with construction contractors totaling 
$24,053,537.  The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2017 was 
$6,432,791.

During the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016, and 2015, the Water Fund contracted to 
make necessary capital improvements to the water system. As a result of this, the City 
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entered into contracts with construction contractors totaling $10,082,900. The commitment 
remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2017 was $1,715,285.

Guarantee

The City is guarantor of the outstanding revenue bonds of the Parking Authority. As of 
December 31, 2017, the outstanding bonds amounted to $21,300,000. In accordance with 
the Guaranty Agreement, the City is required to make principal and interest payments on 
the bonds if the Parking Authority fails to generate sufficient revenues to pay debt service. 
In accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement, if such payments are made by the City, 
the Parking Authority is required to reimburse the City from any monies available for that 
purpose under the Trust Indenture.

The City is guarantor of certain bonds of the Redevelopment Authority. The Redevelopment 
Authority issued $12 million Bonds under the State’s Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Program Grant. The City has guaranteed the debt service payments due and 
owing under the Bonds. The Redevelopment Authority is expected to use its annual grant 
from the State to pay the debt service. In the event of a shortfall in the grant amount, the 
City is liable under the Guaranty agreement for payment of the shortfall in the annual debt 
service payment. Additionally, the Redevelopment Authority issued $24 million in Bonds 
under a lease agreement with Penn Square Partners. The City has guaranteed, on a limited 
basis, the debt service payments due and owing under the bonds. The guarantee is limited 
to the shortfall in any debt service payment owed by the Redevelopment Authority as the 
result of a shortfall in amounts available to the Redevelopment Authority under the lease 
because the Redevelopment Authority must apply amounts to the payment of real estate 
taxes on the property subject to the lease. If the property is determined to be taxable, then 
the lease rental payments will not be sufficient to meet the debt service obligations if the 
taxes have to be paid by the Redevelopment Authority. In that case, the City would be 
liable for payment of the shortfall in the debt service payments per the terms of the limited 
guaranty. 

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the City guaranteed the CRIZ’s Tax Revenue 
Bond, Series of 2015 in the aggregate principal amount of $6,080,000. In accordance with 
the Guaranty Agreement, the City is required to replenish the debt service reserve fund in
order to maintain the appropriate required reserve amount of $445,200 from 2016 through 
2041. Under the Reimbursement Agreement, the CRIZ agrees to reimburse the City, on 
demand, any amount paid by the City under the Guaranty Agreement, plus an additional
amount equal to any reasonable charges and expenses incurred by the City.
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The City was not required to make payments under any of the above guarantees during the 
year ended December 31, 2017.

Component Units

LIDA

The term conduit debt obligations refers to debt instruments issued by LIDA in the form of 
bonds or notes for the express purpose of providing capital financing for a specific third 
party that is not a part of LIDA's financial reporting entity. Although conduit debt obligations 
bear the name of LIDA, LIDA has no obligation for such debt beyond the resources provided 
to the third party on whose behalf they are issued. LIDA does not record the assets or 
liabilities from completed bonds or notes since its primary function is to arrange the 
financing between the borrowing companies and the bond note holders, and funds arising 
therefrom are controlled by trustees or banks acting as fiscal agents. 

As of December 31, 2017, there were bonds and notes issued and outstanding of 
$117,694,338.

Parking Authority

In 2007, the Parking Authority entered into a lease agreement with Penn Square Partners.  
The lease provides Penn Square Partners with 300 guaranteed spaces, and the option to 
modify the Penn Square Garage.  All modifications are to be paid by the Parking Authority 
upon approval and are then reimbursed by the lessee.  In the event of lease termination or 
cancellation, the lessee is responsible for all expenses required to revert the Penn Square 
Garage to its original form that existed prior to the lease agreement.

In 2015, the Parking Authority entered into a lease agreement with Hotel Lancaster. The 
lease provides Hotel Lancaster with 134 guaranteed spaces. The term of the agreement is 
for five years, with an option to extend for two additional five-year terms subject to the 
Parking Authority’s right to increase the rent space based upon then existing market 
conditions.

Redevelopment Authority

The just compensation of properties acquired by the Redevelopment Authority under the 
power of eminent domain may be subject to change.  Such changes could take place in the 
event of a court-mandated change in the estimated value of the property. The 
Redevelopment Authority estimates just compensation liabilities based on real estate 

-390-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

127

appraisals. The ultimate just compensation, after all uncertainties and proceedings 
surrounding these settlements are finalized, could materially differ from the amounts 
recorded. The Redevelopment Authority has accrued the following amounts as of 
December 31, 2017:

Property Accrued Loss
423 North Pine Street 55,000$           
903 Manor Street 55,000             
127 East New Street 14,000             
110 Green Street 3,500               
140 Old Dorwart Street 15,000             
120 Filbert Street 32,000             

174,500$        

21. Negative Fund Balance of Governmental Fund and Negative Net Position of 
Proprietary Funds

As of December 31, 2017, LanCity Connect Fund (other governmental fund), had a deficit in 
fund balance of $1,942,040. 

As of December 31, 2017, LOOP (other enterprise fund) had a deficit in net position totaling 
$21,488.  Since LOOP was established, it has operated as a separate 501(c)(3) organization 
with its financial management performed within the City’s accounting system and 
management oversight provided by the Mayor’s Office and Director of Economic 
Development and Neighborhood Revitalization (EDNR).  It has proven difficult to fully fund 
LOOP operations (including personnel costs) through sponsorships and other fundraising 
methods as originally intended.  Additionally, with the opening of the Lancaster City Visitor 
Center in July 2016, the mission of LOOP as an organization has changed significantly since it 
was established.  Due to these and other factors, in February 2017, the Board approved the 
dissolution of LOOP. The dissolution of LOOP was finalized on February 28, 2018 when 
LOOP’s Articles of Dissolution-Domestic were approved by the Pennsylvania Bureau of 
Corporations and Charitable Organizations.

Sewer rate increases for inside City customers were approved by City Council in 2010 (10%), 
2011 (20%), 2012 (35%), 2016 (10%), 2017 (10%), and again in 2018 (12%).  The 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) also approved a rate increase for outside City 
sewer customers in April 2013 for an annualized revenue increase of $399,000.  The City is 
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currently reviewing options for another PUC sewer rate case with its PUC counsel and 
consulting engineers.

In 2014, the City also created the Stormwater Management Fund (SWMF) as a new 
enterprise fund with its own dedicated revenue source (stormwater management fees). 
The creation of the SWMF removed stormwater related expenses from the Sewer Fund. 
The additional revenues to the Sewer Fund generated by the series of rate increases and 
the movement of stormwater related expenses to the SWMF has incrementally improved 
the Sewer Fund’s operating budget results and cash flow.  

In March 2015, following a binding arbitration decision favorable to the City in 2014, East 
Lampeter Township made a payment to the City of $1.685 million.  In mid-June 2015 
another payment on the amount due from East Lampeter Township was made in the 
amount of $171,000.  Final payment from East Lampeter Township is anticipated to be 
received by year-end 2018 in conjunction with the adoption of a bulk sewer agreement 
amendment with the City’s bulk sewer partners as described below.

In March 2015, the City initiated the process to begin binding arbitration with the Lancaster 
Area Sewer Authority (LASA) to resolve this bulk sewer treatment expense dispute. 
Through 2018, the amount due to the City for the period from January 2003 to March 2018, 
based on the East Lampeter Township arbitration award and subsequent modifications to 
the City’s billing process, was just over $5.2 million. Subsequent to year-end 2017, 
arbitration had yet to be scheduled.  In early July 2018, City Administration and LASA 
officials began meeting to resolve the ongoing billing dispute and negotiate the terms of the 
bulk sewer agreement amendment outside the arbitration process.  While those 
negotiations are ongoing, LASA has paid the City $3 million in good-faith payments to move 
the negotiations to a positive outcome. It is anticipated that a final agreement will be 
reached before year-end 2018 with a full resolution and payment by LASA to the City for all 
outstanding amounts.

In the Water Fund, a series of inside City rate increases and a nearly 75% increase in rates 
for outside City customers approved by the PUC in July 2011 had begun to gradually 
improve operating results and cash flow.  Following the lengthy PUC review process for an 
outside City customer rate increase proposal filed in 2014, the City settled with the State 
parties for a $4.2 million revenue increase applied to outside City customers.  This increase, 
paired with a City Council approved rate increase for inside City customers of $1.3 million, 
went into effect on March 5, 2015 per the PUC approved settlement agreement.  An 
additional rate increase of 7% for inside City customers was approved by City Council in 
January 2016. The City looks to initiate a PUC rate filing before year-end 2019 for an outside 
customer water rate increase.
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In March of 2016, the City refinanced the 2007 General Obligation Bonds, the largest 
portion of which were issued to fund major improvements to the two City water filtration 
plants.  The refinancing took advantage of historically low interest rates to net a total 
savings to the Water Fund of approximately $7.5 million, including $3.2 million in savings in 
2016 and about $1.5 million in savings in each of the following three years (2017, 2018, and 
2019).  This refinancing savings was a significant factor in the reduction of the Water Fund 
negative unrestricted net position by more than $6,000,000 since December 31, 2015.

22.   Bulk Treatment Adjustment

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City reevaluated the amounts charged to 
two municipalities for prior bulk treatment billings and agreed to provide credits to these 
two municipalities in the amount of $1,367,812. The adjustment has been presented on the 
statement of revenues, expenses and changes in fund net position – proprietary funds as a
non-operating expense for the year ended December 31, 2017.

23.  Subsequent Events

Primary Government

During 2018, the City borrowed $4,000,000 in the form of a Tax and Revenue Anticipation 
Note, Series of 2018, bearing interest at a fixed interest rate of 2.49%. The full amount 
borrowed was repaid in March of 2018. The maximum principal amount of the Tax and 
Revenue Anticipation Note, Series of 2018 was $6,000,000.

Subsequent to year-end, the City experienced a significant decline in fair value due to 
changing market conditions. The decline through the second quarter of 2018 was 
approximately $.9 million for FPP, $1.3 million for PPP, $.1 million for CBPP, and $.3 million
for SPP. The City is aware of this decline and will continue to closely monitor these changes 
in fair value.

In August 2018, the City issued General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2018, in the aggregate 
amount of $113,325,000. Bond proceeds are to be used for general municipal projects 
including upgrades and improvements to the City’s sewer system, the City’s water system, 
and the City’s stormwater system. The bonds bear interest ranging from 2.00% and 5.00% 
until maturity on November 1, 2048. The principal will be allocated as follows: $14,440,000 
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to General Fund, $11,420,000 to Stormwater Fund, $20,330,000 to Sewer Fund, and 
$67,135,000 to Water Fund.

In September 2018, the City entered into a capital lease in the principal amount of 
$582,248 for a fire truck.  Annual payments of $74,019 will commence September 2019, 
with the final payment to be made September 2028.  Payments on the capital lease will be 
made out of the City’s General Fund

Component Units

Redevelopment Authority

Following the process described in Note 3, subsequent to December 31, 2017, the 
Redevelopment Authority purchased the City’s 2017 delinquent real estate taxes. The 
Redevelopment Authority drew down approximately $942,000 on its line of credit (Note 7) 
to finance the purchase price of approximately $876,000 payable to the City and the related 
transaction costs.

In February 2018, PSP and the Redevelopment Authority had a note modification 
agreement relating to the note receivable from PSP (Note 3). This modification extended 
the maturity date of the note receivable to June 2029.
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2017* 2016* 2015* 2014*
Total Pension Liability:

Service cost 669,779$      701,974$      668,547$      646,693$     
Interest 4,010,127    4,093,510    3,963,234    3,820,058    
Changes for experience (3,048,275)   -                     (658,793)      -                     
Changes of assumptions 1,004,921    -                     -                     -                     
Benefit payments, including refunds (3,726,084)   (4,162,059)   (3,517,597)   (3,163,900)   

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability (1,089,532)   633,425        455,391        1,302,851    

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 53,166,004  52,532,579  52,077,188  50,774,337  

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 52,076,472$ 53,166,004$ 52,532,579$ 52,077,188$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 2,257,853$  2,153,346$  2,059,043$  1,623,658$  
Contributions - employees 274,034        288,150        290,678        293,263       
Net investment income 4,556,627    2,547,826    531,376        3,312,384    
Benefit payments, including refunds (3,726,084)   (4,162,059)   (3,517,597)   (3,163,900)   
Administrative expenses (8,700)           (6,380)           (32,701)         (5,690)           

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 3,353,730    820,883        (669,201)      2,059,715    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 39,195,104  38,374,221  39,043,422  36,983,707  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 42,548,834$ 39,195,104$ 38,374,221$ 39,043,422$

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) 9,527,638$  13,970,900$ 14,158,358$ 13,033,766$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total Pension Liability 81.70% 73.72% 73.05% 74.97%

Covered Employee Payroll 4,822,392$  4,832,626$  4,521,715$  4,122,312$  

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of 
Covered Employee Payroll 197.57% 289.10% 313.12% 316.18%

SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN FIRE PENSION PLAN'S 

PENSION PLANS

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - pension plans.
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2017* 2016* 2015* 2014*
Total Pension Liability:

Service cost 1,697,416$  1,811,305$  1,725,052$  1,755,477$  
Interest 7,156,987    6,673,575    6,375,804    6,117,633    
Changes for experience 1,124,608    -                     (613,024)      -                     
Changes of assumptions 1,556,000    -                     -                     -                     
Benefit payments, including refunds (5,264,907)   (4,752,979)   (4,176,983)   (3,828,043)   

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability 6,270,104    3,731,901    3,310,849    4,045,067    

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 87,716,768  83,984,867  80,674,018  76,628,951  

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 93,986,872$ 87,716,768$ 83,984,867$ 80,674,018$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 2,996,610$  2,814,350$  2,748,596$  2,439,350$  
Contributions - employees 621,225        699,760        636,599        723,981       
Net investment income 7,547,203    4,172,859    809,462        5,207,899    
Benefit payments, including refunds (5,264,907)   (4,752,979)   (4,176,983)   (3,828,043)   
Administrative expenses (4,170)           (26,100)         (11,344)         (4,540)           

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 5,895,961    2,907,890    6,330            4,538,647    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 65,398,639  62,490,749  62,484,419  57,945,772  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 71,294,600$ 65,398,639$ 62,490,749$ 62,484,419$

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) 22,692,272$ 22,318,129$ 21,494,118$ 18,189,599$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total Pension Liability 75.86% 74.56% 74.41% 77.45%

Covered Employee Payroll 11,562,299$ 10,995,284$ 10,972,837$ 10,707,385$

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of 
Covered Employee Payroll 196.26% 202.98% 195.88% 169.88%

NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

PENSION PLANS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN POLICE PENSION PLAN'S 

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - pension plans.
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2017* 2016* 2015* 2014*
Total Pension Liability:

Service cost 617,998$      569,268$      542,160$      533,032$     
Interest 1,270,257    1,168,991    1,096,819    1,048,689    
Changes for experience (208,366)      -                     (184,304)      -                     
Changes of assumptions 372,079        -                     -                     -                     
Benefit payments, including refunds (727,961)      (473,019)      (934,559)      (595,063)      

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability 1,324,007    1,265,240    520,116        986,658       

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 16,519,032  15,253,792  14,733,676  13,747,018  

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 17,843,039$ 16,519,032$ 15,253,792$ 14,733,676$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 1,050,161$  931,774$      900,704$      697,517$     
Net investment income 1,419,263 722,581        139,124        854,651       
Benefit payments, including refunds (727,961)      (473,019)      (934,559)      (595,063)      
Administrative expenses (28,655) (26,770)         (27,730)         (24,140)        

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,712,808    1,154,566    77,539          932,965       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 11,972,620 10,818,054  10,740,515  9,807,550    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 13,685,428$ 11,972,620$ 10,818,054$ 10,740,515$

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) 4,157,611$  4,546,412$  4,435,738$  3,993,161$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total Pension Liability 76.70% 72.48% 70.92% 72.90%

Covered Employee Payroll 16,203,075$ 15,105,036$ 14,312,665$ 13,618,505$

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of 
Covered Employee Payroll 25.66% 30.10% 30.99% 29.32%

SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN CASH BALANCE PENSION PLAN'S 

PENSION PLANS

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - pension plans.
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2017* 2016* 2015*

Service cost 69,238$          64,414$          34,602$        
Interest 72,523            71,493            70,961           
Benefit payments, including refunds (123,976)         (119,340)         (137,991)       
Changes of assumptions 30,135            3,220              -                     
Differences between expected and actual experience 38,482            -                       3,085             

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability 86,402            19,787            (29,343)         

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 1,314,115       1,294,328       1,323,671     

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 1,400,517$    1,314,115$    1,294,328$   

Contributions - employer 20,875$          5,112$            7,687$           
Contributions - employees 31,547 24,532 16,561           
Net investment income (loss) 143,577          (43,585)           104,945        
Benefit payments, including refunds (123,976)         (119,340)         (137,991)       
Administrative expenses (4,590)             (3,948)             (3,843)           

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 67,433            (137,229)         (12,641)         

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,347,199 1,484,428 1,497,069     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 1,414,632$    1,347,199$    1,484,428$   

Net Pension Liability (Asset) - Ending (a-b) (14,115)$         (33,084)$         (190,100)$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total Pension Liability 101.0% 102.5% 114.7%

Covered Employee Payroll 696,471$        697,602$        396,954$      

Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage 
of Covered Employee Payroll -2.03% -4.74% -47.89%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the measurement date, which is the
December 31 of the immediately preceding fiscal year. This schedule is intended to illustrate information for
10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Parking Authority is presenting information for
those years only for which information is available.

PLAN'S NET PENSION ASSET AND RELATED RATIOS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PARKING AUTHORITY PENSION 

PENSION PLANS
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA

Total Pension Liability:

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - pension plans.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENSION PLANS

139

1. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Primary Government

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine contribution rates for the FPP, PPP, and CBPP required under Act 205 are as 
follows:

FPP PPP CBPP

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2015 1/1/2015 1/1/2015

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal Entry age normal Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed Level dollar closed Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period 8 years 12 years 14 years

Asset valuation method

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 8.0% 8.0% 7.5%
Projected salary increases 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
Underlying inflation rate 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Mortality table RP2000 mortality table RP2000 mortality table RP2000 mortality table

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

In the January 1, 2017 FPP and PPP actuarial valuations, the mortality table was changed to 
the IRS Static Combined Table for Small Plans from the RP2000 Mortality Table and the 
remaining amortization period was updated from 8 to 5 years and 12 to 11 years, 
respectively.

In the January 1, 2017 CBPP actuarial valuation, the mortality table was changed to the IRS 
2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans from the RP2000 Mortality Table, the projected 
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salary increases were updated from 5.00% to 4.50%, and the remaining amortization period 
was updated from 14 to 13 years.

In the January 1, 2015 FPP and PPP actuarial valuation, the remaining amortization method 
was updated from 9 years to 8 years and from 13 years to 12 years respectively. 

In the January 1, 2015 CBPP actuarial valuation, the remaining amortization method was 
updated from 15 years to 14 years and the investment rate of return was updated from 6.5-
7.5% to 7.5%.

In the January 1, 2013 FPP and PPP actuarial valuation, the asset valuation method was 
updated from smoothed value with a corridor of 70% to 130% of market value to smoothed 
value with a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The remaining amortization method 
was also updated from 10 years to 9 years for FPP and 15 years to 13 years for PPP.

In the January 1, 2013 actuarial valuation, the asset valuation method was updated from 
smoothed value with a corridor of 70% to 130% of market value to smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The remaining amortization method was also 
updated from 16 years to 15 years and the investment rate of return was updated from 
7.5% to 6.5-7.5%.
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Component Units

Lancaster Parking Authority

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuation at the date indicated. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine the contribution rate required under Act 205 for the year ended December 31, 
2016 (presented as the subsequent year on the preceding schedules) are as follows:

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2015

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period Based on periods in Act 205

Asset valuation method
Based on the municipal 

reserves

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 5.5%

Projected salary increases

Age related scale with 
merit and inflation 

component
Underlying inflation rate 3.0%

Cost-of-living adjustment increase
3% subject to plan 

limitations

Pre-retirement mortality:
Males: RP 2000 with 1 year set back
Females: RP 2000 with 5 year set back

Post-retirement mortality:
Males and females: Sex distinct RP 2000 Combined Healthy Mortality 

Change in actuarial assumptions - The December 31, 2015 assumptions were based on the 
PMRS Experience Study for the period covering January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2013 
issued by the actuary in July 2015 first effective.

The December 31, 2016 investment return assumption for municipal assets decreased from 
5.50% to 5.25%.
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2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 6,592,755$    
Interest 4,638,834       
Benefit payments (3,594,807)     

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 7,636,782       

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 141,689,993  

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 149,326,775$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 3,594,807$    
Net investment income -                       
Benefit payments (3,594,807)     
Administrative expense -                       

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -                       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning -                       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) -$                     

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 149,326,775$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 0.00%

Covered Employee Payroll 23,477,237$  

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage 
of Covered Employee Payroll 636.05%

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend 
is compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 931,990$        
Interest 583,655          
Benefit payments (440,716)         

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 1,074,929       

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 17,718,560    

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 18,793,489$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 1,354,601$    
Net investment income 23,346
Benefit payments (440,716)         
Administrative expense (19,549)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 917,682          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 4,001,840

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 4,919,522$    

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 13,873,967$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 26.18%

Covered Employee Payroll 3,890,332$    

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage 
of Covered Employee Payroll 356.63%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

WATER OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend 
is compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 484,935$        
Interest 302,702          
Benefit payments (231,564)         

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 556,073          

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 9,189,451       

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 9,745,524$    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 335,755$        
Net investment income 2,340
Benefit payments (231,564)         
Administrative expense (1,948)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 104,583          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 394,076

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 498,659$        

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 9,246,865$    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 5.12%

Covered Employee Payroll 1,988,388$    

Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage 
of Covered Employee Payroll 465.04%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

SEWER OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend 
is compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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OPEB PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions 2017*
Actuarially determined contribution 3,594,807$     
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 3,594,807        
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                      
Covered employee payroll 23,477,237$   
Contributions as a percentage of covered 
   employee payroll 15.31%
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense N/A

OPEB WATER PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions
Actuarially determined contribution $1,354,601
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 1,354,601        
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                      
Covered employee payroll 3,890,332$     
Contributions as a percentage of covered 
   employee payroll 34.82%
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense 0.52%

OPEB SEWER PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions
Actuarially determined contribution $335,755
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 335,755           
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                      
Covered employee payroll 1,988,388$     
Contributions as a percentage of covered 
   employee payroll 16.89%
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense 0.52%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLANS
SCHEDULE OF CITY CONTRIBUTIONS AND INVESTMENT RETURNS - OPEB PLANS

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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CITY OF LANCASTER 
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION – OPEB PLANS

146

1. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuations at December 31, 2017. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine contribution rates are as follows:

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2016

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar

Amortization period 30 years, open period

Actual  value of assets Market value

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 3.17%
Projected salary increases 5.00%
Medical inflation rate 6.0% in 2017 and 2018 and 5.5% in 

2019 thorugh 2021. Rates gradually 
decrease from 5.4% in 2022 to 3.8% in 

2075 and later.
Retirement age Nonuniformed  employees are 

assumed to retire at age 62 and 
completion of 10 years of service. 

Uniformed employees are eligible to 
retire after completion of 20 years of 
service with mandatory retirement at 

age 60.

Mortality table IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for 
Small Plans

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

The interest rate was decreased from 4.50% to 3.17% in the January 1, 2016 actual 
valuation. In addition, mortality rates were updated from the RP2000 Table to the IRS 2017 
Static Combined Table for Small Plans and medical inflation periods were also updated.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Taxes:
Real estate taxes, net of discount 27,730,000$  27,730,000$  27,396,338$  (333,662)$       
Real estate transfer tax 750,000          750,000          1,197,274       447,274          
Penalties, interest, and costs

on delinquent real estate taxes 100,000          100,000          115,057          15,057            
Earned income tax 5,840,000       5,840,000       6,080,711       240,711          
Local services tax 1,675,000       1,675,000       1,664,127       (10,873)           

Total taxes 36,095,000     36,095,000     36,453,507     358,507          

Intergovernmental revenues:
Grants 25,000            25,000            35,616            10,616            
PA state reimbursement 50,000            50,000            33,319            (16,681)           
Pension state aid 2,625,000       2,625,000       2,810,616       185,616          
Public utility reality tax 38,000            38,000            35,533            (2,467)             
Alcohol beverage tax 35,000            35,000            32,650            (2,350)             

Total intergovernmental revenues 2,773,000       2,773,000       2,947,734       174,734          

Licenses and permits 2,068,000       2,068,000       2,168,647       100,647          

Fines and forfeitures 1,480,000       1,480,000       2,125,720       645,720          

Rents and charges for services 1,348,000       1,348,000       1,305,481       (42,519)           

Investment income 325                  325                  195                  (130)                 

Miscellaneous 2,506,950       2,506,950       2,605,408       98,458            

Other financing sources:
Interfund reimbursements 2,515,000       2,515,000       2,550,768       35,768            
Sale of general capital assets 25,000            25,000            41,364            16,364            
Transfers in 3,500,000       3,500,000       3,524,854       24,854            

Total other financing sources 6,040,000       6,040,000       6,116,986       76,986            

Total revenues and other financing
sources 52,311,275$  52,311,275$  53,723,678$  1,412,403$     

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information - budgetary comparison schedule.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Executive department:
Office of the Mayor 230,609$       231,882$       231,974$       (92)$                
Office of the City Solicitor 375,000          373,725          303,775          69,950            

605,609          605,607          535,749          69,858            
Legislative department:

Office of the City Council 69,700            69,300            67,647            1,653              
Office of the City Clerk 80,797            81,197            73,709            7,488              

150,497          150,497          141,356          9,141              
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000            17,000            17,000            -                       
Administrative services:

Bureau of Accounting 839,428          794,394          749,536          44,858            
Bureau of Procurement and Collections 87,082            87,366            80,860            6,506              
Bureau of Human Resources 322,735          327,435          285,760          41,675            
Bureau of Information Services 632,487          777,537          767,817          9,720              
Community Involvement 631,656          681,656          653,238          28,418            
Insurance 653,500          577,500          576,158          1,342              
Fringe benefits 2,985,658      3,066,403      2,991,852      74,551            

6,152,546      6,312,291      6,105,221      207,070          
Public safety:

Bureau of Police 23,297,022    23,222,494    22,738,638    483,856          
Bureau of Fire 11,124,442    11,039,226    10,929,681    109,545          

34,421,464    34,261,720    33,668,319    593,401          
Economic development and neighborhood
  revitalization:

Office of the Director 1,805,183      1,793,323      1,553,246      240,077          
Bureau of Housing and Structural Inspection 1,148,140      1,156,450      1,090,826      65,624            
Bureau of Planning 275,918          279,468          268,868          10,600            

3,229,241      3,229,241      2,912,940      316,301          
Public works:

Office of the Director 1,076,964      1,043,417      1,031,576      11,841            
Bureau of Engineering 480,563          486,781          484,478          2,303              
Bureau of Streets:

Administration 368,607          401,180          353,266          47,914            
Maintenance 560,892          493,559          548,039          (54,480)           
Traffic 1,033,152      1,067,102      1,063,799      3,303              
Motor Vehicles 254,823          254,823          266,884          (12,061)           

Bureau of Parks:
Administration 164,135          160,135          158,731          1,404              
Buildings 1,268,146      1,230,496      1,155,787      74,709            
Parks 429,421          493,761          496,804          (3,043)             
Trees 200,918          202,018          195,597          6,421              
Central Market building 78,398            99,748            85,301            14,447            
Southern Market building 80,219            63,219            47,996            15,223            

5,996,238      5,996,239      5,888,258      107,981          
Other financing uses:

Transfers out 3,734,823      3,734,823      3,732,823      2,000              
Total expenditures and other financing uses 54,307,418$  54,307,418$  53,001,666$  1,305,752$    

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information - budgetary comparison schedule.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

150

1. Budgetary Basis of Accounting

An annual GAAP basis budget is adopted for the General Fund, with the exceptions of the 
proceeds from the issuance of capital leases and the related debt service payments, which 
are included in the function for which the lease was issued, and transfers to the City’s 
blended component unit, which are included as Community Involvement expenditures.

2. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations

Appropriation Expenditures

Executive department:
Office of the Mayor 231,882$      231,974$      

Public works:
Bureau of Streets - Maintenance 493,559         548,039         
Bureau of Streets - Motor vehicles 254,823         266,884         
Bureau of Parks - Parks 493,761         496,804         

Funds sufficient to provide for the excess expenditures were made available from other 
functions within the fund.
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Exhibit D VII-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

3. Supply projected capital requirements and the sources of company, parent and 
consolidated system for the historic test year and each of 3 comparable future years.

RESPONSE

Please see Exhibit D XI-4 and Exhibit D V-12.
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Exhibit D VII-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

4. Provide a schedule of debt and preferred stock of company, parent and consolidated
system as of historic test year-end and latest date, detailing for each issue (if 
applicable):
a. Date of issue.
b. Date of maturity.
c. Amount issued.
d. Amount outstanding.
e. Amount retired.
f. Amount required.
g. Gain on reacquisition.
h. Coupon rate.
i. Discount or premium at issuance.
j. Issuance expenses.
k. Net proceeds.
1.  Sinking fund requirements. 
m. Effective interest rate.
n. Dividend rate.
o. Effective cost rate.
p.  Total average weighted effective cost rate.

RESPONSE

Attached is requested information.
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Exhibit D VII-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

5.  Supply financial data of company and/or parent for last 5 years:
a. Earnings-price ratio (average).
b. Earnings-book value ratio (per share basis) (average book value).
c. Dividend yield (average).
d. Earnings per share (dollar).
e. Dividends per share (dollars).
f. Average book value per share yearly.
g. Average yearly market price per share (monthly high-low basis).
h. Pre-tax funded debt interest coverage.
i. Post-tax funded debt interest coverage.
j. Market price-book value ratio.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government. 
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Exhibit D VII-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

6. Provide AFUDC charged by company at historic test year-end and latest date, explain 
method by which rate was calculated and provide workpapers showing derivation of the 
company's current AFUDC rate.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-7 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

7. Set forth provisions of company's and parent's charter and indentures, if applicable,
which describe coverage requirements, limits on proportions of types of capital 
outstanding, and restrictions on dividend payouts.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government and receives all 
financing through the City and through the issuance of general obligation bonds by 
the City. 
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Exhibit D VII-8 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

8. Attach copies of the summaries of the company's projected revenues, expenses and 
capital budgets for the next 2 years.

RESPONSE

Attached is requested information.
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Proposed 2020 Budget
General Fund

Stormwater Management Fund
Sewer Fund
Water Fund

Solid Waste & Recycling Fund

Danene Sorace
Mayor
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Good Evening, Members of City Council and the Public. Tonight, I present for your review and 
consideration the proposed budget for 2020. 

I’m pleased to report that due to overall efficiencies and solid management along with 
consistent engagement and support among our three bargaining units, we have been able to 
keep the increase in the General Fund budget below the historic average of 3% at 2.89%. And 
because the general fund reserves are ending in a strong place this year, there will be no 
property tax increases for 2020.  

This is good news. 

And it is temporary. It buys us 12 more months to work at addressing Lancaster’s structural 
deficit — again through a combination of reducing expenses and increasing revenues.  This 
structural deficit has led to raising property taxes 8 out of the last 14 years, but not this year!  

We are taking another look under the hood — so to speak — at our expenses with the help of 
PFM, a financial and management advisory consulting firm.  The cost of their work is being split 
between the City and DCED.  This year’s budget reflects a one-time cost of $62,000.  We are 
eager for their analysis and for continued ways we can work more efficiently and effectively. 

We are also seeking changes to how the city generates revenue.  The only significant revenue 
source that pays for police, fire, streets, parks, and more are property taxes, which are annually 
set by City Council. The other three revenue sources are controlled by the State. So, I’ve been 
going to Harrisburg to advocate for common sense reform that would provide cities like 
Lancaster with the tools we need to provide critical core most especially public safety.  

In the meantime, we’ll continue to advance our Strategic Priorities: Strong Neighborhoods, Safe 
Streets, Secure Incomes and Sound Government. These priorities are key to building a stronger 
and more equitable Lancaster, block by block. 

In the 2020 general fund budget, you’ll see a lot of the same, with a few additions that align 
with our strategic priorities including:   

1. The first ever dedicated funding to support language access to improve service delivery 
for our residents who do not speak English. We are the most diverse community in 
Lancaster County – perhaps in the region – with some 50 languages spoken in our 
School District alone.  

2. Continued investments in public safety training – both our police and fire departments 
consistently exceed the minimum requirements for training and 2020 will be no 
different.  We will also be rolling out the first City-wide staff orientation program to 
ensure that every new employee knows and understands our core values, to both 
continue to build an internal culture of teamwork, quality, integrity and respect – and 
convey the same to residents.  
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3. A Utility Assistance Program, in partnership with the Community Action Partnership, 
that aims to reduce the number of water shut offs and the subsequent condemnations 
and displacement of residents in our neighborhoods. 

4. A reorganization of the Department of Community Planning & Economic Development 
that will reorient our Housing, Lead Elimination and Health Efforts under a new Bureau 
of Health and Property Maintenance. 

5. Data! We’ve rolled out Open Data in the past year and will expand on our use of data 
and technology in 2020 with a 311 system to more effectively and efficiently manage 
and track resident concerns AND provide valuable data to the city about how to most 
effectively allocate staff and financial resources. You’ll hear much more about data in 
the year ahead.  

6. The first of a five-year investment to replace our failing police radios – which are the 
only means our officers have to communicate with dispatch.  

7. The first year of debt service payments that will support Culliton Park renovations, 
handicap accessible ramps, completion of Christian Street bike boulevard, street paving 
– to name but a few – in 2020. 
 

Turning to our enterprise funds:  
 
Even with the rigorous work necessary to comply with the EPA Consent Decree by our 
Stormwater Team, we will see no Stormwater Fund rate increase.  

However, in the Sewer Fund, that same mandated EPA compliance and planning will lead to a 
rate increase of $28.50 per quarter for the average city residential customer. This increase 
keeps the City in the bottom half of Lancaster County Sewer rates while providing critical 
revenue to manage our sewer system. After filing with the Public Utility Commission for an 
outside City rate increase in July 2019, we are close to finalizing a rate increase that would take 
effect during the first quarter of 2020. 

As well, the average water customer in the City will see a rate increase of $17.70 per quarter, 
the first increase in four years. This rate also keeps the city in the bottom half of Lancaster 
County water rates while supporting the ongoing capital investments in our water system like 
the Large Diameter Redundant Main  – ensuring public water quality and reliability.  We will 
also be pursuing a rate increase for outside City customers with the Public Utility Commission 
during the coming year. 

AND within these rate increases, there is also an opportunity for cost savings for City residents. 
The average residential customer uses 12,000 gallons per quarter. Residents can save water by 
fixing leaks – the average leak is more than 10 gallons a day. Or save 15 gallons per day with a 
low-flow shower head. Those two fixes alone could save the average customer more than 2,000 
gallons of water each quarter and cut the impact of these increases by 60%.   
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Lastly, the Solid Waste and Recycling Fund will see a rate increase of $5 per quarter for all 
customers. This is directly tied to the continued volatility of the global recycling market and the 
resulting increase in the amount of waste sent to the Lancaster County Waste to Energy Facility. 
This rate increase is only the third since the City’s single hauler system was created nearly 14 
years ago in 2006 and the City’s rate remains one of the lowest in the region.   

This is my sixth budget — four on Council, two as Mayor.  They don’t get easier.  While we have 
seen over $500 million in private investment in the city since 2015, it is not translating into 
increased revenues.  There are lots of reasons for this – declining state and federal aid, rising 
pension costs, more non-taxable properties per square mile than anywhere else in the County, 
and an obsolete system of financing local, essential, mandated services.  Basically, the City of 
Lancaster retains but a fraction of the economic output that we produce.  While our neighbors 
in Lancaster County have been able to hold the line on property taxes through development 
and little to no expense relative to public safety, this is not our reality.  For my administration, 
this budget is a call to action to operate as efficiently as possible AND work tirelessly to fix our 
broken tax structure.  We look forward to working with members of the City Council, elected 
officials in Harrisburg, and the public in the year ahead. 

Thank you. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER 

GENERAL FUND

2020 BUDGET 
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CITY OF LANCASTER
GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET vs. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE % INCREASE
DESCRIPTION 2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE)

(as amended) (proposed)

Tax Revenues $41,560,300 $42,335,500 $775,200 1.87%

Regulatory Revenues $635,000 $610,000 ($25,000) -3.94%

CPED Revenues $1,395,000 $1,475,000 $80,000 5.73%

Public Safety Revenues $2,935,500 $3,309,000 $373,500 12.72%

Public Works Revenues $6,421,472 $6,154,243 ($267,229) -4.16%

Other Income $5,549,192 $5,830,783 $281,591 5.07%

Use of Fund Balance Reserves $2,449,616 $2,991,221 $541,605 22.11%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 
REVENUES & SOURCES OF 

FUNDS $60,946,080 $62,705,747 $1,759,667 2.89%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/  
2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

DEPARTMENT (as amended) (proposed)
BUREAU

EXECUTIVE $874,525 $787,484 ($87,041) -9.95%

Office of the Mayor $253,079 $287,652 $34,573 13.66%

Office of Neighborhood Engagem $221,446 $215,832 ($5,614) 0.00%

City Solicitor $400,000 $284,000 ($116,000) -29.00%

LEGISLATIVE $152,618 $150,626 ($1,992) -1.31%

City Council $69,700 $69,700 $0 0.00%

City Clerk $82,918 $80,926 ($1,992) -2.40%

CITY CONTROLLER/
CITY TREASURER $17,000 $17,000 $0 0.00%

ADMIN. SERVICES $11,603,418 $11,151,362 ($452,056) -3.90%

Director $961,292 $432,764 ($528,528) -54.98%

Accounting $487,895 $487,352 ($543) -0.11%

Procurement & Collections $100,073 $105,983 $5,910 5.91%

Human Resources $409,188 $452,591 $43,403 10.61%

Information Technology $722,172 $726,512 $4,340 0.60%

Community Involvement $680,656 $690,656 $10,000 1.47%

Insurance $643,000 $663,000 $20,000 3.11%

Fringe Benefits $2,823,429 $2,776,980 ($46,449) -1.65%

Debt Service $4,775,713 $4,815,524 $39,811 0.83%

PUBLIC SAFETY $37,490,910 $38,840,008 $1,349,098 3.60%

Police $25,775,360 $26,846,397 $1,071,037 4.16%

Fire $11,715,550 $11,993,611 $278,061 2.37%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/  
2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

DEPARTMENT (as amended) (proposed)
BUREAU

COMMUNITY PLANNING &
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $3,971,329 $4,790,984 $819,655 20.64%

Director $1,652,639 $1,822,982 $170,343 10.31%

Planning $298,290 $500,144 $201,854 67.67%

Building Code Administration $509,117 $505,685 ($3,432) -0.67%

Property Maintenance Code Comp $1,113,259 $1,401,730 $288,471 25.91%

Public Art $0 $131,557 $131,557 0.00%

Lancaster Office of Promotion $398,024 $428,886 $30,862 7.75%

PUBLIC WORKS $6,836,280 $6,968,283 $132,003 1.93%

Director $1,190,166 $1,417,174 $227,008 19.07%

Public Art $95,030 $0 ($95,030) 0.00%

Engineering $756,643 $749,532 ($7,111) -0.94%

Streets $1,011,570 $859,642 ($151,928) -15.02%

Traffic Section $1,108,130 $1,134,411 $26,281 2.37%

Motor Vehicles Section $290,116 $306,308 $16,192 5.58%

Parks & Public Property $2,384,625 $2,501,216 $116,591 4.89%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND

EXPENDITURES $60,946,080 $62,705,747 $1,759,667 2.89%
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CITY OF LANCASTER

FUND BALANCE PROJECTION

GENERAL FUND

Fund Balance 12/31/2018 13,887,731$    

Projected Revenues:  2019 60,005,878   

Projected Expenditures:  2019 (59,550,301)

Projected Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2019 455,577          

   (Addition to Fund Balance)

Projected Fund Balance 12/31/2019 14,343,308      

Proposed Revenues:  2020 59,714,526   

Proposed Expenditures:  2020 (62,705,747)

Proposed Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2020 (2,991,221)      

   (Reduction to Fund Balance)

Use of Fund Balance Reserves 2,991,221       

Projected Fund Balance 12/31/2020 11,352,087$   
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CITY OF LANCASTER
2020 GENERAL FUND BUDGET

FILLED POSITIONS

Department Full-Time Part-Time 
Bureau  Employees  Employees 

Executive 6 0
Mayor's Office 4
Neighborhood Engagement 1
Solicitor 1

Legislative 1 7
City Council 7
City Clerk 1

Administrative Services 16 0
Director 3
Accounting 6
Procurement & Collection 1
Information Services 1
Human Resources 5

Controller/Treasurer 2

Public Safety 271 33
Police 195 33
Fire 76

Comm Plan & Econ Devel 49 5
Director 6
Planning 4
Building Code Administration 7
Property Maintenance Code Comp 26
Public Art 2
Lancaster Office of Promotions 4 5

Public Works 51 1
Director 2
Engineering 5
Streets 12

Traffic 4
Motor Vehicles 4

Parks & Public Property 24 1

394 48Total General Fund Employees
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CITY OF LANCASTER 

STORMWATER 
MANAGEMENT 

FUND

2020 BUDGET 
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CITY OF LANCASTER
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FUND REVENUE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
DESCRIPTION 2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

(as amended) (proposed)

Fees for Services $4,047,852 $4,150,000 $102,148 2.52%

Miscellaneous Revenue $5,000 $5,000 $0 0.00%

Other Income $66,808 $76,904 $10,096 15.11%

Use of Retained Earnings $0 $0 $0 0.00%

TOTAL SWM FUND
REVENUES & $4,119,660 $4,231,904 $112,244 2.72%

SOURCES OF FUNDS
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CITY OF LANCASTER
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FUND EXPENSE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

BUREAU (as amended) (proposed)

Administration $3,052,337 $3,147,156 $94,819 3.11%

Street Cleaning $810,779 $786,038 ($24,741) -3.05%

Grounds Maintenance $256,544 $411,139 $154,595 60.26%

TOTAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
FUND EXPENSES $4,119,660 $4,344,333 $224,673 5.45%
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CITY OF LANCASTER

RETAINED EARNINGS PROJECTION

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FUND

Retained Earnings 12/31/2018 (1,252,492)$  

Projected Revenues:  2019 4,219,818    

Projected Expenditures:  2019 (3,916,700)  

8Projected Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2019 303,118        

   (Addition to Retained Earnings)

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2019 (949,374)       

Proposed Revenues:  2020 4,231,904    

Proposed Expenditures:  2020 (4,344,333)  

Proposed Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2020 (112,429)      

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2020 (1,061,803)$ 
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CITY OF LANCASTER 

SEWER FUND

2020 BUDGET 

-621-



CITY OF LANCASTER
SEWER FUND REVENUE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
DESCRIPTION 2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

(as amended) (proposed)

Fees for Services $17,271,175 $19,097,036 $1,825,861 10.57%

Miscellaneous Revenue $79,141 $62,950 ($16,191) -20.46%

Other Income $195,153 $205,123 $9,970 5.11%

Use of Retained Earnings $0 $0 0.00%

TOTAL SEWER FUND
REVENUES & $17,545,469 $19,365,109 $1,819,640 10.37%

SOURCES OF FUNDS
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CITY OF LANCASTER
SEWER FUND EXPENSE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

BUREAU (as amended) (proposed)

Administration $8,574,341 $9,654,751 $1,080,410 12.60%

Collections $2,157,749 $2,380,162 $222,413 10.31%

Pumping Stations $1,434,722 $1,471,486 $36,764 2.56%

Treatment $5,338,457 $5,824,210 $485,753 9.10%

Grounds Maintenance $40,200 $34,500 ($5,700) -14.18%

TOTAL SEWER FUND
EXPENSES $17,545,469 $19,365,109 $1,819,640 10.37%
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CITY OF LANCASTER

RETAINED EARNINGS PROJECTION

SEWER FUND

Retained Earnings 12/31/2018 21,337,654$  

Projected Revenues:  2019 17,037,618   

Projected Expenditures:  2019 (17,447,952)

Projected Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2019 (410,334)      

   (Reduction to Retained Earnings)

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2019 20,927,320    

Proposed Revenues:  2020 19,365,109   

Proposed Expenditures:  2020 (19,365,109)

Proposed Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2020 -                

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2020 20,927,320$ 
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CITY OF LANCASTER 

WATER FUND

2020 BUDGET 
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CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER FUND REVENUE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
DESCRIPTION 2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

(as amended) (proposed)

Fees for Services $26,908,043 $29,200,000 $2,291,957 8.52%

Miscellaneous Revenue $611,871 $555,926 ($55,945) -9.14%

Other Income $287,272 $285,493 ($1,779) -0.62%

Use of Retained Earnings $0 $0 0.00%

TOTAL WATER FUND
REVENUES & $27,807,186 $30,041,419 $2,234,233 8.03%

SOURCES OF FUNDS
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CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER FUND EXPENSE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

BUREAU (as amended) (proposed)

Administration $13,890,511 $16,765,542 $2,875,031 20.70%
Transfer to General Fund $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 0.00%

Susquehanna Treatment Plant $3,174,907 $3,549,268 $374,361 11.79%

Conestoga Treatment Plant $2,844,593 $3,224,604 $380,011 13.36%

Transmission & Distribution $2,383,005 $2,696,897 $313,892 13.17%

Meter Shop $713,565 $711,210 ($2,355) -0.33%

Grounds Maintenance $469,118 $495,045 $25,927 5.53%

Laboratory $331,487 $338,892 $7,405 2.23%

TOTAL WATER FUND
EXPENSES $27,807,186 $31,781,458 $3,974,272 14.29%
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CITY OF LANCASTER

RETAINED EARNINGS PROJECTION

WATER FUND

Retained Earnings 12/31/2018 4,230,058$    

Projected Revenues:  2019 27,460,301   

Projected Expenditures:  2019 (27,439,935)

Projected Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2019 20,366          

   (Addition to Retained Earnings)

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2019 4,250,424      

Proposed Revenues:  2020 30,041,419   

Proposed Expenditures:  2020 (31,781,458)

Proposed Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2020 (1,740,039)    

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2020 2,510,385$   
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CITY OF LANCASTER 

SOLID WASTE & 
RECYCLING FUND

2020 BUDGET 
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CITY OF LANCASTER
SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING FUND REVENUE SUMMARY

2019 BUDGET VS. 2020 BUDGET

$ INCREASE/ % INCREASE/ 
DESCRIPTION 2019 BUDGET 2020 BUDGET (DECREASE) (DECREASE) 

(as amended) (adopted)

Fees for Services $3,910,000 $4,278,800 $368,800 9.43%

Miscellaneous Revenue $333,000 $364,950 $31,950 9.59%

Other Income $26,096 $27,181 $1,085 4.16%

Use of Retained Earnings $266,090 ($266,090) 0.00%

TOTAL SOLID WASTE 
FUND REVENUES & $4,535,186 $4,670,931 $135,745 2.99%
SOURCES OF FUNDS

-676-



CITY OF LANCASTER

RETAINED EARNINGS PROJECTION

SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING FUND

Retained Earnings 12/31/2018 1,244,690$    

Projected Revenues:  2019 4,454,704    

Projected Expenditures:  2019 (4,519,041)  

Projected Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2019 (64,337)        

   (Reduction to Retained Earnings)

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2019 1,180,353      

Proposed Revenues:  2020 4,670,931    

Proposed Expenditures:  2020 (5,026,203)  

Proposed Current Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 2020 (355,272)      

Projected Retained Earnings 12/31/2020 825,081$      
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November 24, 2020 
Mayor’s Budget Address 

 
Tens of thousands of people have chosen to invest in the City of Lancaster.   
 
Homeowners sign mortgage agreements, and renters sign leases making 
Lancaster their home. 
 
Businesses set up shop here – Some have been around for more than a hundred 
years like Central Market, LNP, Fulton Bank.   
 
Others are mainstays in our downtown – Prince Street Café, Annie Bailey’s, El 
Jardin, the shops of Gallery Row and the 300 Block of North Queen.  Some are 
newer like Blazin’ J’s and Brick Heads.  
 
In our neighborhoods, small businesses anchor our corners – bodegas like the 
Latin American Deli at Coral and 3rd, MAK by Judy at Orange and Mulberry and 
hundreds more. 
 
Some are businesses who are expanding to our downtown like Cargas and 
Woodstream. 
 
Woven in are more than a thousand churches and non-profits which have also 
made Lancaster City, the county seat, their home.  Each block a tapestry of 
homeowners, renters, businesses, churches, non-profits, government buildings.  
All enriching our community in some way, extending well beyond our borders. 
 
Collectively, they have invested billions of dollars and this number doesn’t take 
into account all the OTHER ways people have invested in the City beyond money 
with their time, their talent, their dreams.   
 
These investors of money, time, talent, and dreams have come to expect a return 
on their investment by way of their local government providing: 
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Fire or police at their door within minutes of dialing 911 
Clean drinking water 
Wastewater that is managed within all federal and state regulations 
Streets that are routinely swept and cleared of snow  
Trash and recycling that is picked up weekly 
Parks that are maintained 
Permits that are issued in a timely manner 
AND MORE 
 
But lots of cities provide these services.  
 
We are a city that is striving to provide the highest quality, most equitable, and 
cost-effective services to not only our residents but also to the tens of thousands 
of people who come to work here every day, as well as those who visit our City.   
 
High Quality:  Delivering high-quality services means that we must continually 
provide opportunities for residents to provide input, measure outcomes, and 
demonstrate results. This is why we are advancing 311, data governance, and 
Engage Lancaster – our public participation platform. This also includes our land 
development and infrastructure that is well planned, well designed and well built 
– spurring continued long-term cross-sector investment in our city. 
 
Equitable: Delivering equitable services means that every corner of the City is 
knowledgeable about our services and has access to the same level of service. 
Equitable means that we’re ensuring public investment across the city, advancing 
a comprehensive plan that will includes everyone’s voice is heard and working to 
ensure our own policies and practices reflect this commitment. 
 
Cost-Effective:  Delivering cost-effective services means we are delivering value 
for tax-payer investment. It means evaluating benefits of outsourcing vs. 
Insourcing, developing a 5-year capital planning and prioritization strategy, 
evaluating our utility, and more.    
 
This is the recipe for VITALITY.  This is the recipe that the City of Lancaster 
continues to strive to serve up – and in large measure a key ingredient is the 
budget.  Which brings us to the work at hand. 
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While every budget is a snapshot of just one year, it is impossible not to address 
the impact of this past year.  For 2020, Council adopted a budget that utilized $2.9 
million in reserves to balance the budget. This practice is not new – in fact, we’ve 
used reserves to balance our budget nine out the last ten years.  However, most 
years we can make it up due to staff vacancies, operating efficiencies, and other 
one-time revenues.  2020 was not most years. 
 
Though we extended vacancies in positions in every department, furloughed 10% 
of our workforce for several months, delayed or eliminated spending, we were 
not successful in closing the entire gap. We lost 2.3% in revenues due to the 
pandemic and the state’s distribution of aid to our pension funds was down 3.8% 
or nearly $300,000.  
 
There were some bright spots.  The County approved two allocations of Federal 
CARES Act funds to the City for COVID response totaling $814,000.  Real estate 
transfers and building permit revenues are meeting or exceeding our revenue 
projections. 

 
Taken together, we will be ending 2020 using just $2.3M of our reserves – less 
than what was budgeted even before the gap widened from COVID.  
 
Now let’s look at 2021:  

General Fund pension obligations will increase by over $800,000 compared 
to 2020 
Medical expenses are expected to increase as much as 14% due to COVID-
19 induced medical inflation while the high deductible health plan will see 
lower increases in the range of 6-7%  
Debt service payments will increase by $500,000 as we begin to make 
payments on the funds borrowed to invest in building two new fire 
stations.   

Despite these increased costs and conservative revenue forecasting, I am 
proposing a budget with a 2.96% percent increase in spending and zero property 
tax increase.  Property owners will see a modest increase in stormwater fees and 
trash fees, the latter is directly attributable to the new waste hauler contract that 
went into effect on October 1.   
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To accomplish a budget with no property tax increase, every department has cut 
expenses and positions have been eliminated.  There has been organizational 
restructuring and the Department of Public Works has moved to do more work in-
house rather than paying a contractor premium thereby controlling costs, 
timeline, and quality more effectively.  This council, and our creative, penny-
pinching administrative team should be proud of all we’ve collectively done and 
will continue to do. 

We are proposing using $4,985,000 of reserves to balance the 2021 budget. We 
are fortunate to have ended 2019 with a strong General Fund reserve – a reserve 
that was always intended as a backstop in times of great need – and what greater 
need could there be than to respond to the economic impacts of a global health 
crisis?  And yet by doing so, I recognize that a key ingredient to our vitality – the 
City’s ability to pay for the services that so many rely on every day -- is severely 
jeopardized in the years ahead.   
 

As such, we will continue to take additional cost-savings and revenue 
enhancement measures – some of which will take 9-12 months for full 
implementation --- including, but not limited to, fee schedule revisions based on a 
cost analysis study, implementation of monthly utility billing, further 
consolidation of functions across departments, and more. 
 
One thing we won’t do next year is raise property taxes. We cannot justify 
increasing the economic burden on a community that was already overburdened 
BEFORE the impact of COVID. 
 
Instead, we will increase our efforts to fight for the City of Lancaster in Harrisburg 
and Washington.  I am keenly aware that the City has been pleading with our 
elected officials for literally decades as state and federal revenues have continued 
to decline while our property taxes have increased. I have had enough.  How 
about you?    
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Our sister cities are headed into budget season weighing selling public assets like 
their utility systems, hiking taxes by double digits and across the board cuts. They 
too are using reserve funds, if they have any.  Many are being pushed to the brink 
– hemmed in by State law, further exacerbated by COVID.  Those that aren’t have 
access to revenue tools that we do not.   
 
In the meantime, we’ll continue to provide the high-quality, equitable, and cost-
effective services you can rely on in the year ahead putting to use the dollars that 
have been carefully saved for such a day as this.   
 
Indeed, the vitality of our community depends on the delivery of these core 
services, especially in the time of COVID, when our resilience and wellbeing hinge 
on the health of the county’s economic engine that is Lancaster City. 
 
 

### 
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EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT  

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

The Mayor is responsible for assuring the implementation of all City Council policy decisions, efficiently 
directing the city's operations, and creating an organizational culture that upholds the core values of 
respect, integrity, quality, and teamwork. 

 
The Office of the Mayor directs and coordinates all City operations and services. Department Directors 
including Community Planning and Economic Development, Neighborhood Engagement, Administrative 
Services, and Public Works report directly to the Mayor. In addition, as Director of Public Safety, the Mayor 
serves as the top elected official presiding over the Bureaus of Police and Fire. 
 
Three employees staff the Office of the Mayor: The Executive Secretary provides direct administrative 
support to the Mayor; the Communications Specialist manages the City website and social media channels; 
and the Chief of Staff advances the Mayor’s policy agenda and directives and oversees the City’s 
communications efforts. 
 
In 2020, the Office of Solicitor was created and is staffed by a full-time, in-house attorney.  Previously, the 
City Solicitor was an outside law firm appointed by the Mayor and approved by City Council.  The Solicitor 
directs and controls the legal affairs of the City, including, overseeing the preparation of bonds, 
obligations, contracts, leases, easements, and conveyances to which the City is a party, overseeing 
litigation by or against the City or its employees, overseeing the City’s legal regulatory obligations including 
those with the Public Utility Commission, assisting Directors in the drafting and implementation of 
legislation and policy, assisting management with labor related issues, and performing any and all other 
services incident to the office as directed by the Mayor and City ordinances.   
 
The Executive Department also includes the Mayor’s Office of Neighborhood Engagement.  The Office of 
Neighborhood Engagement was created in 2019 and its purpose is to actively engage City residents in the 
work of improving their neighborhoods in partnership with the City. It is headed by the Director of 
Neighborhood Engagement and has one administrative assistant position. 
 
In 2021, the Lancaster Office of Promotion will merge with the Office of Neighborhood Engagement to 
better align the services that both offices provide with the needs of City residents and visitors.  The 
Lancaster Office of Promotion, which operates the City Visitor Center, supports and promotes City special 
events and businesses was previously in the Department of Community Planning and Economic 
Development.   
 
 

# # # 
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DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 

 
The Department of Administrative Services provides fiscal management and operational support for all 
City departments.  In addition, the Department of Administrative Services is responsible for managing 
the City's Community Involvement, Insurance, Fringe Benefits and Debt Service budgets.  The 
Department of Administrative Services includes the Bureau of Accounting, the Bureau of Procurement 
and Collection, the Bureau of Human Resources, and Information Services. 
 

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR 
 
The Office of Director of Administrative Services includes the Business Administrator, the Senior Staff 
Assistant, and the City Hall Receptionist.  The Business Administrator serves as the Chief Administrative 
and Financial Officer of the City and serves as a member of the Mayor’s Executive Leadership Team.  In 
addition to responsibility for overall management and oversight of the department’s four operating 
bureaus, the Business Administrator is also response for the City’s overall fiscal and risk management, 
development of annual operating budgets, and development of capital budgets.  The Business 
Administrator is also responsible for labor relations, leading the City’s negotiation team when negotiating 
the City’s three Collective Bargaining Agreements (AFSCME, Fire and Police).  The Business Administrator’s 
office also serves as the City’s Office of Open Records, responding to nearly 300 PA Right-to-Know Law 
requests annually. 
 
 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The Accounting Bureau uses a voucher system to review and authorize the processing and track the 
disbursement of more than 9,000 checks each year.  The Bureau of Accounting processes payments for 
all of the City’s fund types and account groups.  In addition, the Bureau prepares payroll for nearly 600 
employees. 

 
The Bureau maintains accounting records for the City's General Fund, four Enterprise Funds 
(Stormwater Management, Sewer, Water, and Solid Waste & Recycling) and nearly 40 Capital Project, 
Special Revenue, and Trust and Agency funds.  The Accounting Bureau prepares billings and adjustments 
of approximately 1,000 annual invoices, including those for various Police services, bulk sewage and 
industrial waste surcharge. 

 
The Accounting Bureau prepares the City’s monthly financial statements, posts monthly journal entries, and 
reconciles bank statements and general ledger accounts on a monthly basis. This Bureau also provides work 
papers to the independent auditors for performance of the City’s annual audit and creation of the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 

 
 

BUREAU OF PROCUREMENT AND COLLECTIONS 
 

The Bureau of Procurement and Collections manages approximately 350,000 utility and tax accounts for city 
property taxes, Stormwater Management, Water and Sewer, and Solid Waste & Recycling services. Account 
management responsibilities include data entry, billing, collection and documentation of payments, and 
pursuing collection of delinquent accounts. 

 
Each year, Bureau personnel respond to more than 70,000 telephone inquiries and process some 100,000 
payment transactions made via mail delivery, through online credit/debit card payments or by walk-in 
customers. The Bureau also operates the mailroom, processes all incoming mail and nearly 6,000 pieces of 
outgoing mail each week. 

 
Finally, the Bureau coordinates purchasing for all City Bureaus and administers the formal City contracts -695-



program. Large and major purchases are presented to this Bureau for input regarding vendor sourcing, 
competitive bidding and compliance with the Third Class City Code.  

 
 
 

BUREAU OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

The Bureau of Human Resources provides administrative support and management of benefits and 
issues that relate to City personnel – both active employees and retirees.  In addition to maintaining 
individual personnel records, the Bureau is responsible for administering all employee wage and benefit 
programs including pension benefits, life and medical insurance benefits, workers’ compensation, and 
deferred compensation. 
 
In 2020, a reorganization of the Bureau of Human Resources resulted in the creation of a new 
Leadership Development and Diversity Manager position to provide more support to City managers and 
supervisors by way of training and other leadership development tools.  This new position will also lead 
and champion the City’s efforts to ensure the City is recruiting, attracting, retaining and supporting a 
broadly diverse workforce that better represents the diversity of the City’s population. 
 
The Bureau of Human Resources recruits new employees, and processes newly employed or retired 
personnel.  Finally, the Bureau manages all labor relations including contract negotiations with two 
uniformed unions and one non-uniformed union. The Bureau ensures adherence to labor contract 
provisions and utilizes a grievance procedure to resolve disputes.   
 
The Bureau of Human Resources added a Wellness Coordinator position to its staff in 2019 to better 
manage the City’s Health and Wellness programs with the goal of assisting employees in improving 
their health and reducing the City’s overall medical insurance expenses. 

 
 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 
 

Information Technology Services provides technology support to all City operations; develops and 
maintains custom software programs; and supports and administers the City’s Munis ERP software.  
Bureau of Information Technology staff work in partnership with Lancaster County Information 
Technology staff to implement the sharing of IT services and resources through the Shared Services 
Agreement signed by Mayor Gray and the County Commissioners in October 2009. This agreement has 
improved technology services provided to City Departments and employees at an overall reduced cost to 
City taxpayers. 

 
 

 
 

### 
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BUREAU OF POLICE 
 

The Lancaster Bureau of Police is a full service police agency supplying police service to 
the City of Lancaster. The Police Bureau is responsible for a jurisdiction covering 7.3 square 
miles containing the population of approximately 60,000 residents and 30,000 commuters. 
The Police Bureau is divided into three divisions: Patrol Division, Criminal Investigation 
Division and the Administrative Services Division. Each Division is further divided into Sections 
and Units. 
 

PATROL DIVISION 
 
Uniformed Platoons: 
The Patrol Division is responsible for the delivery of uniformed police services, principally 
through the Division's four uniformed platoons. Platoon personnel work a fixed twelve-hour 
shift. Officers work 2 to 3 twelve-hour days and then have two to three days off.  Patrol 
encompasses the community oriented policing effort through community engagement 
including but not limited to; developing community contacts, attending neighborhood 
organization meetings, the Police Athletic League, speaking engagements and volunteering 
their time with different charitable events such as Shop with a Cop, St. Baldrick’s, Special 
Olympics, school based community events and Toys for Tots. 
 
Community Service Aides: 
Community Service Aides are civilians employed to perform tasks once performed by police 
officers. CSA's are assigned to communications and jail functions where they attend to in-
house dispatching duties and prisoner processing. When possible, Community Service Aides 
also answer non-priority calls for police service and take reports on minor crimes and 
problems both in the field and by telephone. This has helped the Bureau of Police improve its 
overall response times. 
 
Special Emergency Response Team (SERT) is available to respond to high-risk situations 
including dignitary protection, high risk warrant service, civil unrest, and hostage/barricade 
situations.   SERT is composed of specially trained officers assigned to each of the platoons 
and various other sections of the Police Bureau. The team’s primary duty is to contain and 
defuse dangerous situations. In 2002, the Lancaster City SERT became the Lancaster County 
SERT, adding members from various municipalities and completing joint training and 
exercises. 
 
 
The Community Outreach Section - This section includes the Bureau Press Information 
Officer (P.I.O.), a Lieutenant who works closely with the local media to develop public service 
announcements, publish press releases and post bureau information to our social media 
platforms. The P.I.O. is the liaison with Neighborhood Crime Watch groups and Crime 
Stoppers and works to develop and provide crime prevention education for the community 
while using the Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) philosophy.  This 
position is also responsible for coordinating the Bureau awards ceremonies and the Citizen’s 
Police Academy.  The Lieutenant directly supervises the two sergeant positions in the unit.  
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This section’s focus is managing community engagement including recruitment efforts for the 
Bureau.     
 
The Community Outreach Sergeant is a direct liaison to the city’s Director of Neighborhood 
Engagement and neighborhood stakeholders throughout the city.  The sergeant has been to 
re-establish the police chaplaincy program, police cadet program and Volunteers in Policing 
(V.I.P.) program.  This position is responsible for managing community engagement efforts 
such as; Coffee with a Cop, Paint with the Police, Story Time at the Lancaster County Public 
Library,  Shop with a Cop, Toys for Tots toy collection and distribution, neighborhood 
meetings, etc.   
 
Police Social Services Case Manager position was filled in September 2019.  This position is 
responsible for connecting people and families to available services or resources in Lancaster 
County.  The Police Social Services Case Manager is currently working closely with the Patrol 
Division to continue the stabilization element of Crisis Intervention by focusing on prevention 
by assessing needs, providing services and making referrals for services to deal with issues 
that precipitated the call for service. A second Police Social Services Case Manager position 
has been added and candidates are currently being processed. 
 
SRO Sergeant has the primary responsibility of being the direct safety and security liaison 
between the School District of Lancaster and the Bureau.  This position directly supervises the 
officers assigned as School Resource Officers, T.E.A.M. Officer and the Police Athletic League.  
The position also works closely with the Community Outreach Sergeant and assists with 
community engagement and recruitment efforts.     
 
TEAM: The Teaching Education, And Mentoring (T.E.A.M.) program is a school-based “law 
related” education program taught by specially trained law enforcement officers. T.E.A.M. is 
a proactive effort to make schools and communities safer, promote responsible citizenship, 
and encourage positive character traits. The T.E.A.M. goal is to unite educators, students, and 
law enforcement to play an integral part in preventing crime. 
 
School Resource Officers (SRO's) Currently there are six officers permanently assigned to the 
middle schools and high schools in an effort to reduce and prevent school-related violence 
and crimes committed by juveniles and young adults. By doing this, they create and maintain 
a safe, secure and orderly learning environment for students, teachers and staff.  The SRO's 
establish a trust and create a channel of communication with students, parents and teachers. 
They serve as a positive role model in order to instill good moral standards, judgment and 
discretion, respect for other students, and a sincere concern for the school community.  
Additionally, the program serves to develop and enhance a rapport between youth, police 
officers, parents and school administrators. 
 
POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE (P.A.L.) has been incorporated into the Community Outreach 
Section.  One officer is currently assigned as the P.A.L. Officer and works with SDoL children. 
The P.A.L. officer is involved in community engagement projects with the children through 
different activities that include but are not limited to sports programs, fitness, and hunting 
and fishing.  The officer also develops contacts with stakeholders within the community to 
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help fund the various programs facilitated through P.A.L. through donations and available 
grants. 
 
Police Cadet Program is as a law enforcement apprenticeship type program designed to 
provide city resident’s age 18-21 years, who are currently enrolled in and obtaining a degree 
that would benefit the Bureau and the cadet in pursuing a career as a police officer.  The cadet 
may be a student in a two year or four year degree program of an established and accredited 
college or university with a concentration in Criminal Justice, Sociology, Psychology or other 
related field.  Cadets will have a chance to experience the challenges and rewards of a police 
career.  Cadets are paid to work part-time (15 to 19 Hours per week) mostly evenings and 
weekends year round. The Cadet program is designed to assist cadets in transitioning into a 
position of a full time officer at age 21 within the Lancaster City Bureau of Police, after passing 
the Civil Service testing and including extensive background investigation and oral interview.          
 
The Patrol Services Section coordinates the maintenance of the Police Bureau's vehicle fleet, 
supervises the Mounted Patrol Unit, K-9 Teams, and the Selective Enforcement Unit.  . The 
Patrol Services Section includes the School Crossing Guard Unit, Patrol Service Aides, 
Abandoned Vehicle Enforcement, and Animal Enforcement. The Patrol Services Section 
manages the police protection and traffic control for the City of Lancaster’s special events; 
arranges for street closings and the posting of sworn officers and support staff at intersections 
and event locations to help insure the safety and security of various parades, festivals, shows 
and other events. This unit manages in excess of twenty-five events every year.  This unit is 
comprised of a lieutenant, two sergeants, a patrol officer, six patrol service aides, an 
Abandoned Vehicle Enforcement position and the Animal Enforcement Officer. 
 
Selective Enforcement Unit addresses quality of life issues and crimes such as street level 
drug investigations, prostitution, ongoing noise complaints, traffic enforcement and nuisance 
or quality of life investigations. The unit varies its hours and tactics to address the complexity 
of the crime or issue.   
 
Motor Carrier Enforcement (commercial vehicle regulation) has been incorporated into the 
Patrol Division. The bureau no longer has officers with PENNDOT certifications to enforce 
commercial vehicle regulations. This activity is designed to remove unsafe drivers and 
commercial vehicles that endanger the public and damage our streets.  The bureau works 
with neighboring agencies, specifically the PA State Police and E. Hempfield Twp. Police to 
assist with this enforcement. 
   
 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION 
 
The Criminal Investigation Division is responsible for the follow-up investigation of crimes 
committed in Lancaster City. The Criminal Investigative Division (CID) has also undertaken 
proactive, investigative efforts to aggressively pursue and remove serial and habitual 
offenders from our streets. The division is divided into three sections to ensure that all types 
of crime are addressed. The division also has three trained Polygraph Examiners which 
support all three units as well as background screening for the entire Bureau. 
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The Property Crimes Unit investigates crimes concerning the theft or destruction of property 
including burglary, auto theft, fraud, and other property crimes. The Property Crimes Unit has 
three members trained and certified in finger print analysis, which allows these investigators 
to enter unidentified fingerprints into the Bureau’s AFIS terminal to obtain an identification 
of a suspect. A grant from the Pennsylvania Auto Theft Prevention Authority provides funds 
for two investigators who specialize in automobile theft. In addition to solving these crimes, 
they engage in prevention and community awareness activities. 
 
The Special Investigations Unit investigates sex crimes, crimes against children, missing 
persons and some crimes committed by persons who are seventeen years of age and younger. 
This section works closely with all units of the department, and Lancaster County Children 
and Youth Agency and the Lancaster County Children’s Alliance. Additionally, this unit is 
tasked with administering and conducting investigations related to the Pennsylvania Megan’s 
Law, an initiative to track sexual offenders and ensure that those living in close proximity to 
such an offender are aware of their presence in the community. This unit also is responsible 
for investigating Elder Abuse and Neglect of Dependent Care Investigations. 
  
The Violent Crime Unit major responsibility is to investigate crimes such as homicide, 
aggravated assault and robbery, including gang related crimes and other violent crimes 
committed by serial offenders. This Unit also reviews and analyzes crime data to identify 
patterns of criminal activity, potential suspects, and strategies to apprehend serial offenders 
and other perpetrators of violent crime. This Unit works closely with the Federal Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), as well as the United States Attorney Office, 
the United States Marshalls Service, and the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) and other 
federal agencies that can assist the Unit target all violent offenders. When these Criminals 
are prosecuted at the federal level they typically receive longer sentences. However, this does 
impact the Bureau financially with added costs for travel and court appearances in Federal 
Court in Philadelphia, as well as overtime involved in conducting these complex 
investigations. 
 
The Evidence Unit is responsible for collecting, receiving, processing, and storing all evidence 
for the Bureau of Police. This includes processing scenes for all major crimes to include 
Homicides, Shootings, Robberies, and Sexual Assaults.  In addition, this unit is responsible for 
transporting evidence to various labs for further testing, and for obtaining evidence needed 
for court proceedings and long term storage of evidence for the Bureau of Police. 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigations Task Force Officers (TFO’s) and U.S. Marshals Fugitive Task 
Force The Criminal Investigation Division has four detectives assigned to four different 
Federal Task Forces that include the Capital City Child Exploitation and Human Trafficking Task 
Force, the Capital City Violent Crimes Task Force, the Capital City Safe Streets Task Force, and 
one detective assigned to the U.S. Marshals Fugitive Task Force.  These task forces are a 
collaborative law enforcement effort among the FBI, the U.S. Marshals and other South 
Central PA law enforcement agencies to combat violent crime and crimes against children 
that crosses jurisdictional boundaries and may meet criteria for Federal prosecution.  All five 
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detectives continue to work from the police station and carry a city case load while assisting 
with task force investigations or leading task force investigations that originated from the city.  
  

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 
 
The Administrative Services Division is comprised of those units that support the ongoing 
mission of the Bureau through business and administrative functions. 
 
The Records Section maintains the largest repository of Criminal History Information in 
Lancaster County.  In addition to maintaining criminal history information, the Records 
Section maintains the body camera/in-car camera video, the “CODY” Records Management 
System, which includes offense reports, accident reports, traffic citations, parking tickets and 
compiles the statistical information reported under the Uniform Crime Report. Records 
Personnel also maintain two operator positions (day and evening shifts) within the lobby of 
the Bureau. 
 
The Professional Standards Section is comprised of a Sergeant and a Lieutenant who both 
serve as the Police Bureau's formal liaison with the community related to complaints against 
Bureau employees. The Sergeant and Lieutenant are responsible for the investigation of 
civilian complaints of police misconduct in accordance with a court mandated complaint 
procedure.  The section maintains and coordinates all civil actions involving the Bureau and 
its employees. While directly reporting to the Administrative Services Captain, the 
Professional Standards Section personnel also have direct access to the Chief of Police.   
 
Inventory Specialist is a civilian Quartermaster position with the responsibility to support the 
infrastructure of the police department’s day to day operations related to supplies, 
equipment procurement, dissemination, inventory, equipment maintenance. The general 
oversight of the police department’s equipment (inventory) and supply functions 
(purchasing), to include issuing equipment and other supplies to department personnel, 
assisting to make or making equipment and supply purchases, and maintaining inventory 
records. The police quartermaster will also give support to Patrol Services Lieutenant, 
Training Sergeant, Administrative Lieutenant and Administrative Captain in matters of 
purchasing, inventory records and maintenance of equipment (repairs) and assist in budget 
preparation. 
 
The Training Section is comprised of a Sergeant who coordinates all Bureau training. In 
addition to developing ongoing in-service training curriculums, the Training Section ensures 
that officers attend mandated state in-service training necessary to maintain police officer 
certification. The Training Section seeks out specialized training for personnel, provides all 
firearms training and maintenance, all police range maintenance and qualifies officers to use 
the various weapons maintained by the Police Bureau. The Training Section helps coordinate 
regular training for the employees assigned to Lancaster County SERT and also manages the 
hiring process of police officer candidates. The training Sergeant assists with coordinating the 
promotional testing for Sergeants and Lieutenants within the Bureau of Police, under the 
direction of the Civil Service Board. 
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The Information Technology Section is comprised of two non-sworn positions who 
administer the Police Bureau’s Local Area Network (LAN) and the Bureau’s connection with 
Lancaster County’s Wide Area Network (WAN) and the Bureau’s connection to the internet. 
The Police Bureau’s LAN is currently composed of ten servers and over 140 computers of 
various types as well as an assortment of specialized law enforcement technology 
applications. The IT section also assist in criminal investigations with collection/preservation 
of evidence.  
 
 

# # # 
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BUREAU OF FIRE  
 

The Bureau of Fire provides professional services for life preservation, incident stabilization, and 
property conservation. The Bureau protects life and property through fire suppression, emergency 
medical services, hazardous material management, technical rescue, fire prevention, disaster 
preparedness, public education, and community risk reduction. The effective delivery of these services is 
achieved through a commitment by our employees to the community in which we serve.  
 

FIRE SUPPRESSION DIVISION 
 
The Fire Suppression Division is the largest division of the Fire Bureau, responsible for all emergency and 
non-emergency response calls including structure fires, vehicle accidents, technical rescue, emergency 
medical care, response to natural disasters, mass-casualty, hazardous materials incidents, and fire 
prevention activities of suppression personnel.   
 
The Fire Chief is responsible for supervising all field operations including: Deputy Chiefs, Battalion Chiefs, 
Company Officers, emergency response personnel, and personnel assigned to other Division activities 
within the Fire Bureau.  
 

• Fire Suppression Companies conduct pre-incident survey visits to target hazardous properties 
in the city. The information gathered during these surveys is downloaded onto laptop 
computers that are carried on all front-line apparatus to provide necessary information at an 
emergency incident. 
 
• In-Service Companies conduct fire drills at every city school each year and provide fire 
prevention education programs in school district classrooms and with neighborhood-based 
groups and organizations. The Bureau’s smoke detector program secures grant funds to 
purchase smoke detectors for installation at no cost to the resident and firefighters visit 
residences and provide voluntary home inspections when requested. 

 
FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 

 
The Fire Marshal Division is responsible for fire code enforcement, inspections, building plan review, fire 
investigations, and public fire education. This Division also performs joint inspections with housing and 
building code officials to deal with problem properties in the City. Each complaint requires a Fire 
Marshal to respond, inspect, and follow-up to ensure code compliance.  
 
Personnel conduct systematic and thorough investigations of all incidents relating to fire origin and 
cause. The Fire Marshal Division assists with and makes recommendations to the Police Bureau, 
Pennsylvania State Police, and Lancaster County law enforcement agencies in all aspects associated with 
fire/arson investigation occurring within the City of Lancaster.  
 
The Fire Marshal Division provides inspection and oversight for all existing building fire code inspections, 
fire code permit issuance, and special event permit assistance. Personnel conduct annual inspections 
based upon daily scheduling and daily complaints. Both functions are designed to ensure proper 
operation and code compliance for various occupancies and critical fire-life safety protection 
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systems.  The Fire Marshal Division strives to reduce fire risk through abatement of common fire 
prevention code violations.  

 
SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION 

 
The Special Operations Division is a multi-faceted unit administering Hazardous Material, Domestic 
Preparedness, Technical Rescue, and Special Emergency Response. 
 

• Emergency Management – The Fire Bureau works closely with the Office of Emergency 
Management (OEM) to enhance public safety through emergency management and homeland 
security programs to mitigate, prepare, respond, and recover from emergencies and disasters. 
This Office is responsible for developing comprehensive emergency plans, coordinating 
emergency response efforts, and acting as liaison with the Lancaster County Emergency 
Management Coordinator. 

 • Hazardous Materials - The Fire Bureau has firefighters certified as Haz-Mat Technicians, 
 allowing them to enter the hot zone of a chemical emergency with the purpose of preventing, 
 containing, or stopping the release. All Bureau firefighters are trained to at least the Haz-Mat 
 Operations level and each year their core competencies include the recognition and 
 identification of hazardous materials, response chemistry, environmental regulations, 
 radioactive materials, toxicology, air monitoring and equipment, decontamination 
 procedures, spill control and containment.  
 
 • South Central Task Force (SCTF) - The Fire Bureau is a member of the SCTF which is an all-
 hazards emergency preparedness program that addresses planning, prevention, response, and 
 recovery for events in South Central PA that exceed local capabilities.  
 
 •  Technical Rescue - The Fire Bureau provides the necessary skills and equipment to react 
 quickly in extreme rescue situations to save life and property. Emergencies that require dispatch 
 of the Technical Rescue team occur infrequently, yet they are also the incidents that pose the 
 highest safety risk to both victims and firefighters. In partnership with SCTF and Lancaster 
 County Rescue Task Force, our team members are trained in the following technical rescue 
 disciplines: Rope Rescue, Structural Collapse, Confined Space Rescue, Trench Rescue, and 
 Technical Extrication. All technician and operation trained personnel complete monthly training 
 to maintain proficiency and increase efficiency and safety at technical rescue incidents.  
 
 • Special Emergency Response Team - The Fire Bureau provides medically trained personnel 
 and equipment to this countywide unit when rapid response is required to incidents of potential 
 violence leading to imminent injury or death, barricaded gunmen/hostage situations, threats of 
 terrorism, and other high profile occurrences of a volatile nature.   
 

MAINTENANCE DIVISION 
 

The Maintenance Division is responsible for the maintenance and administration of Fire Bureau 
apparatus fleet management. All Fire Bureau apparatus and equipment are serviced and maintained by 
the Maintenance Officer. Vendors do major repairs requiring specialized equipment. The Maintenance 
Officer also responds to Suppression Division activities as needed. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 

The Administrative Services Division is responsible for and overseeing procurement and distribution of 
equipment, personnel safety, recruiting, and training. Under the guidance of the Fire Chief, and the 
many various city departments whose expert resources are made available. This Division will continue to 
meet the challenge of equitably handling the personnel matters of the Fire Bureau. 

 

### 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING 
and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
 
 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development (CPED) is comprised of two major 
divisions of three bureaus each, which work together to build strong neighborhoods and elevate quality 
of life for all people who live, work, and play in the City of Lancaster.  The Department manages a range 
of programs that aim to support business and job creation, facilitate safe and affordable housing 
options, improve the quality of our built and natural environments, champion the design of our civic 
spaces and facilities, and ultimately protect and enhance the health and wellness of our community 
members.   

 
The Department engages with stakeholders across its programs to glean meaningful input in the 
execution of its mission.  The Department works closely with the Lancaster City Alliance to implement 
the Building on Strength Economic Development Plan first adopted in 2015.  It also actively engages with 
other agencies, community organizations and neighborhood associations promoting the equity, 
prosperity, and sustainable development of the City.   
 
The Department also staffs and guides many City Boards, Authorities, and Commissions, including the 
Lancaster Property Reinvestment Board, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster, the 
Lancaster City Land Bank Authority, the Planning Commission, the Zoning Hearing Board, the Historical 
Commission, and several other bodies that help to manage change and shape growth in the City. 

 

 

BUREAU OF HEALTH 

 
The Bureau of Health inspects eateries, mobile food trucks, tattoo businesses and other public facilities to 
ensure compliance with State health and food safety standards.  The Bureau also works with other 
organizations such as Lancaster General Health on initiatives designed to improve the overall health of 
our community.  Notable efforts include access to healthy food projects, disease mitigation and 
response, pest control, and active living programs. 
 
 

BUREAU OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE  
AND HOUSING INSPECTIONS 

 
The Bureau of Property Maintenance and Housing Inspections performs inspections to ensure that the 
City’s housing stock is suitable for habitation and assists in enforcing the city ordinances designed to 
address trash, junk, grass and weeds, building conditions, lead paint, and other issues that impact health 
and quality of life for our residents.  The Bureau is committed to preserving safe, good quality homes in 
the City and to supporting the improvement of the City’s housing assets over time. 
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BUREAU OF LEAD SAFETY   

AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Bureau of Lead Safety and Community Development administers the City’s major federal grant 
programs.  The Bureau includes a lead safety team, which is responsible for the implementation of a five-
year, $9.7 million grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to eliminate 
lead in 710 low- and moderate-income homes.  This team also manages the Critical Repair program 
and often pairs lead remediation projects with critical repairs such as roofs, furnaces, and sewer lines.  
 
The Bureau is also responsible for the administration of federal funds and requirements for the City’s 
Community Development Block Grant Program, the Emergency Solutions Grant Program, HOME, and 
State grants provided through DCED and the Commonwealth’s Redevelopment Assistance Capital 
Program.  Through these programs, the City allocates millions of dollars to community priorities and 
organizations, with an emphasis on funding the preservation and production of safe and affordable 
housing and the prevention and mitigation of homelessness.  

 

BUREAU OF PLANNING 

 
The Bureau of Planning is charged with implementing the City's Comprehensive Plan through zoning, 
historic preservation, neighborhood and corridor planning, site planning and design and the 
development of new ordinances and programs governing land development and subdivision 
practices, which guide the physical growth and development of the City and foster healthy, successful 
communities. 

 
The Bureau provides direction and technical assistance to property owners, architects, general 
contractors and developers regarding zoning, land development, use of buildings, property site 
improvements, rehabilitation of historic structures, and the requirements of City land use, 
development and subdivision regulations.  One primary purpose of the Bureau’s work is to help 
develop vacant, blighted, and under-utilized sites in a manner that maximizes the quality of land uses 
and urban design of new projects and knits together the fabric of our City blocks and streets to create 
a walkable and livable environment. 

 
Finally, the Bureau of Planning coordinates interdepartmental reviews of applications for major 
housing, commercial, and mixed-use development projects; provides technical staff support to the 
City Planning Commission; and ensures the City’s compliance with the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code on matters related to the City’s land use and development ordinances. 
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BUREAU OF BUILDING CODE ADMINISTRATION 
 

The Bureau of Building Code Administration reviews construction plans and conducts inspections to 
ensure compliance with the State Uniform Construction Code and applicable local ordinances.  The 
Bureau reviews and evaluates structural, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical plans for new 
construction as well as for renovation or remodeling of existing buildings. The Bureau issues all 
building permits and manages the use of third-party plan review and inspection firms in the City.   
 
The Bureau of Building Code Administration endeavors to provide efficient, consistent customer 
service to property owners, architects, and construction professionals, and helps to implement the 
thought and care invested in the planning and design stages of land development projects.  Through 
sound guidance and oversight, the Bureau implements modern construction standards and ensures 
the safety, quality, architectural character, and environmental performance of our City’s public and 
private buildings.  

 
 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ART 
 

Branded “Lancaster Public Art,” this Office cultivates public art projects in locations throughout the 
City, which create pathways for meaningful conversation, evoke emotions, tell the story of our 
culture and our identities, create a sense of belonging, and attract interest and enhance pride in the 
City of Lancaster.  Through an array of initiatives, Lancaster Public Art emphasizes equity, livability, 
and design excellence as a means to encourage meaningful collaborations amongst people, promote 
neighborhood strength, and magnify Lancaster’s distinct sense of place.   

 
Lancaster Public Art builds community capacity for arts and culture activities through outreach and 
education efforts, by organizing business and cultural opportunities for local artists; and by bringing 
together arts and culture stakeholders – creators, consumers, and facilitators – to converse, 
innovate, and implement public art.   

 
 
 

 
### 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 

The Department of Public Works is charged with maintaining the City infrastructure including 
water and wastewater utilities’ facilities for the City and ten municipalities; managing a 
nationally recognized stormwater program; providing safe and clean streets; maintaining and 
improving public buildings and other public facilities; enhancing recreational opportunities in 
the City's parks and open spaces for residents and for se by the Lancaster Recreation 
Commission; and managing and coordinating the single hauler trash and recycling program. 
These services combine to ensure public health and safety and enhance the quality of life in the 
City. The Director of Public Works relies on roughly 200 full-time employees to fulfill the 
Department’s mission. 
 
The Director of Public Works administers the City’s Capital Improvement Plan projects and 
serves as the chief technical advisor and liaison with the community on behalf of the Mayor and 
Council. The Director represents the City on several Boards and Commissions including: 
 

Long’s Park Commission 
Lancaster Area Transportation Study Committee (County Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO)) 
Lancaster Recreation Commission 
American Public Works Association 
Water Utility Council (American Water Works Assoc. – Pennsylvania seat) 
Central Market Trust Board of Directors 
Lancaster County Clean Water Consortium 
The Green Infrastructure Advisory Committee 
EDC Finance Board 
Lancaster Clean Water Partners 

 
The Department of Public Works is comprised of four Divisions, operating 7 bureaus under the 
direction of three Deputy Directors: 
 

• Construction and Operations Division, consisting of: 
Bureau of Operations (Streets, Maintenance, Motor Vehicles, Traffic) 
Bureau of Parks and Public Property: Buildings and Parks 
Construction Services 

Collections (Subset of Bureau of Wastewater) 
Transmission and Distribution (Subset of Bureau of Water) 
Meter Shop (Subset of Bureau of Water) 

Bureau of Solid Waste and Recycling Program 
 

• Public Right of Way Division, consisting of: 
Bureau of Engineering  
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• Sustainability and Environment Division, consisting of:
Bureau of Stormwater Management

• Utilities Division, consisting of:
Bureau of Water
Bureau of Wastewater Operations 

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATIONS DIVISION 

The Construction and Operations Division is responsible for overseeing the construction and 
maintenance of the city’s infrastructure, whether horizontal or vertical construction. C&O is 
responsible for Facilities, Parks, Streets, Traffic Signals, signs, and markings, maintenance of the 
City’s vehicle and equipment fleet, water transmission and distribution mains, hydrants and 
meters, sewer mains, inlets, and manholes, and for removal and management of Solid Waste 
and Recycling at the curb side and at the Recycling Center.  C&O ensures that the city remains 
vibrant and attractive to residents and visitors. 

BUREAU OF OPERATIONS 

The Operations Bureau is responsible for maintaining the city of Lancaster’s streets, motor 
vehicles, and traffic fixtures.   

This comprises approximately 100 miles of city streets and 13 miles of public alleys. These 
responsibilities include reconstruction, resurfacing, maintenance, and snow and ice control. The 
Bureau is also responsible for snow and ice control for an additional 20 miles of state roads 
within the City limits. 

The Bureau cleans 250 lane miles of streets, plus public alleys and City-owned parking lots twice 
a month with Central Business District streets cleaning on a weekly basis. Each year, the Streets 
Section responds to an average of 300 police calls, 50 calls to remove dead animals in the 
street, 200 calls for debris in the street, 250 street-condition calls and approximately 2,000 calls 
from the general public.  The Streets Section also repairs an average of 150 water trenches, 30 
sewer trenches, 30 sinkholes and approximately 3,000 potholes per year. 

The Bureau's Motor Vehicles Section performs Pennsylvania State Inspections, State-mandated 
emissions testing, tune-up services, vehicle repairs and maintenance for the City’s Vehicle Fleet. 
This includes more than 115 over-the-road vehicles, 15 off-the-road units, 4 street sweepers, 
and 50 miscellaneous pieces of equipment such as lawn mowers, generators, snow blowers, 
leaf pickers and trailers. 
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The Bureau’s Traffic Section is responsible for the maintenance of over 17,000 traffic signs; 
traffic signals at 123 intersections; flashers for 15 school safety zones; pavement markings; new 
sign manufacturing; and maintenance of decorative street lights. Traffic Section personnel 
evaluate loading zone, handicap space and other parking restriction requests, and advise the 
Traffic Commission accordingly. Traffic Section staff collect field data, such as traffic counts and 
measurements, required for traffic signal and stop sign warrant evaluation. The Traffic Section 
implements rulings of the City Traffic Commission in coordination with the Bureau of Police. 
 

BUREAU OF PARKS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY 
 
The Bureau of Parks and Public Property strives to provide an exceptional work and public 
environment which is functional, clean, accessible, and sustainable via facilities and 
maintenance services that are fully aligned with the City’s strategic and financial 
objectives.  This Bureau is responsible for the maintenance, custodial care and improvement of 
14 City-owned buildings including City Hall, the Police Administration Building, Operations 
Center, Fire Stations and Central Market as well as operating and maintaining the City's wading 
pools and Conestoga Pines Pool.   
 
The Bureau's Parks Section is responsible for the maintenance of 22 City parks and playgrounds 
including the 70-acre Long’s Park, Petting Zoo and rental facilities; City Water and Wastewater 
Department grounds; public rest rooms; and 6 City swimming or wading pools. 
 
The Bureau's Tree Crew also administers the City’s Shade Tree Ordinance and street tree 
planting program; trash removal for City-owned properties and the Downtown Investment 
District; graffiti removal; custodial services and supplies; snow removal for City buildings and 
parking lots; seasonal decorations and downtown banners; and staffing for City-sponsored 
special events and activities. 
 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
 
Construction Services includes the construction, repair, renovation or restoration of the city’s 
infrastructure, whether horizontal (water transmission and distribution mains, hydrants and 
meters, sewer mains, inlets, and manholes) or vertical (buildings and parks).  It includes the 
supply and erection of structures; dredging; demolition; environmental services related to real 
property; or, the hire of equipment to be used in or incidental to the execution of any 
construction services. 
 
Collections:  A subset of the Wastewater Bureau, Collections constructs and maintains the 
wastewater collection system and pumping stations, and provides contract services to the 
Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority and, through Inter-municipal agreements, provides 
treatment services for the Lancaster Area Sewer Authority, Manor Township, East Lampeter 
Township, Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority, Lancaster Township, the Borough of Strasburg, 
and the Leola Sewer Authority. 
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Transmission and Distribution:  A subset of the Bureau of Water, Transmission and Distribution 
operates and maintains a water distribution system that serves the City of Lancaster and ten 
neighboring municipalities. The system includes over 800 miles of major pipeline, four booster 
pumping stations, six storage tanks, Oyster Point Reservoir and two filtration plants (one on the 
Susquehanna River and one on the Conestoga River).   
  
Meter Shop:  Also a subset of the Bureau of Water, the Meter shop installs, operates, maintains 
and monitors the approximately 44,750 metered connections in the City of Lancaster and its 
water service area. 
 

BUREAU OF SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING 
 
The Solid Waste and Recycling Bureau manages the City’s Single Hauler Solid Waste and 
Recycling Services. The Bureau is responsible for ensuring solid waste and recycling collections 
for more than 18 thousand residential units throughout the City. The Bureau is also responsible 
for providing public education and outreach to private citizens and organizations, public 
schools, and neighborhood associations. In addition, the Program partners with other bureaus 
within Public Works to secure recycling grant monies from the Commonwealth of PA that allow 
the City to expand its recycling efforts and to provide additional innovative recycling services. 
 
 

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY DIVISION 
 

The Division of the Public Right-of-Way ensures a quality and safe experience for anyone using 
the public Right of Way, whether as a pedestrian, bicyclist, a family at the park, someone riding 
a bus, or a vehicle driver.  It is the office of the City Engineer, and it oversees the data and 
information required by the Department of Public Works, and regulates, permits, and inspects 
work in the Public Right of Way. 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING 
 
The Bureau of Engineering performs several mandated functions including maintenance of the 
Official City Plan, assignment of street addresses, and preparation of construction plans and 
specifications for various Public Works projects, and review of subdivisions and land 
development plans as required by the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC), Inspection services 
covering these projects are also provided, along with the maintenance of Public Works project 
drawings. 
 
Engineering staff administers PA One-Call utility location requests and data by collecting the 
requests and distributing them to the proper response Bureau. Engineering staff also review 
and analyze subdivision and land development plans and, if necessary, the City Engineer 
coordinates the activities of design and construction consultants when plans are implemented. 
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The Bureau of Engineering issues permits and collects applicable fees for curb and sidewalk 
work, street excavations, driveway installations, utilization of public rights-of-way and water 
service connections (for West Lampeter Township residents). The Bureau provides operational 
assistance and record drawings in association with the Bureau of Water and Bureau of 
Wastewater. 

UTILITIES DIVISION 

Clean water is essential to our quality of life.  The water and wastewater utilities treat water.   
The Conestoga and Susquehanna Water Treatment Plants produce excellent quality drinking 
water for the City and surrounding communities, using water from the Conestoga and 
Susquehanna  Rivers.  The wastewater plant ensures that the treated water discharged to the 
Conestoga River does not adversely affect our natural resources 

BUREAU OF WATER 

The mission of the Bureau of Water is to efficiently provide the highest quality products and 
services to our water customers through team effort while protecting public health and the 
environment. The Water Bureau staff of about 84 people keeps the City’s water system working 
24 hours per day, seven days per week. The Bureau of Water continues to meet the ever-
changing requirements established by current, proposed, and future governmental regulations 
and industry standards. 

The Bureau of Water operates and maintains a water system that serves approximately 44,750 
metered connections in the City of Lancaster and ten neighboring municipalities. The system 
includes over 800 miles of major pipeline, four booster pumping stations, six storage tanks, 
Oyster Point Reservoir and two filtration plants (one on the Susquehanna River and one on the 
Conestoga River). Water production averages approximately 21 million gallons per day, and all 
water meets or exceeds Federal and State standards. Approximately 33,000 water quality tests 
are performed annually to ensure water quality. 

The Bureau also evaluates water capacity requests and reviews proposed water system 
extension plans for compliance with specifications and regulations. To assure field compliance, 
construction inspection services and proper documentation are provided. The coordination of 
field activities among the various water sub-bureaus is important as a matter of public health 
and safety. The Water Bureau also coordinates with the Fire Bureau concerning flow tests and 
fire suppression system installations. 
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BUREAU OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 

 
The City of Lancaster operates an Advanced Secondary Wastewater Treatment Facility with a 
design flow capacity of 30 million gallons per day. (Current flow rates average 20 MGD.) The 
facility is authorized to discharge to the Conestoga River under Federal EPA Permit 
Requirements. 
 
The City Wastewater Treatment Facility utilizes 48 employees to maintain the collection 
system, 
pumping stations and treatment facilities. The Bureau's staff also manages the Federal 
Industrial Waste Discharge requirements and works closely with approximately 51 industrial 
customers to promote growth within the service area while maintaining discharge 
requirements in a fair and efficient manner. 
 
The Bureau also provides contract services to the Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority for 
maintenance of their collection system and pumping stations. Also, through Inter-municipal 
agreements, the facility provides treatment services for the Lancaster Area Sewer Authority, 
Manor Township, East Lampeter Township, Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority, Lancaster 
Township, the Borough of Strasburg, and the Leola Sewer Authority. 
 

 
SUSTAINABILITY AND THE ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 

 
Quality of Life is measured in relation to both the built environment and the natural 
environment.  The vision of the Sustainability and Environment Division is for a Lancaster City 
with the cleanest air, cleanest water, and cleanest soil possible – our natural resources -- in 
order to support the best possible Quality of Life.   S&E will ensure that DPW’s efforts never 
intentionally and knowingly do anything that pollutes the air, water, and soil – our natural 
resources.  S&E also recognizes that clean natural resources are the foundation upon which 
Urban Resilience is built, to maintain continuity through all shocks and stresses (for example, 
floods or pandemics). 

BUREAU OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
 
The Bureau of Stormwater Management works to develop the nationally recognized green 
infrastructure (GI) program through both public projects and private retrofit projects through 
grants and PENNVEST funding through the Pennsylvania State Revolving Loan Fund. The Green 
Infrastructure Plan of 2011 set forth the following goals: 
 

Strengthen the City’s economy and improve the health and quality of life for its 
residents by linking clean water solutions to community improvements (e.g. 
green streets); 
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Create green infrastructure programs that respond comprehensively to the 
multiple water quality drivers (e.g. TMDL, CSO and stormwater regulations) to 
maximize the value of City investments; 
Use GI to reduce pollution and erosive flows from urban stormwater and 
combined sewer overflows to support the attainment of the Watershed 
Implementation Plan for the Chesapeake Bay and to improve water quality in the 
Conestoga River; 
Achieve lower cost and higher benefit from the City’s infrastructure investments; 
Establish Lancaster City as a national and statewide model in green 
infrastructure implementation. 

Based on the five goals, a series of policy objectives were developed emphasizing a results-
oriented, inclusionary process that involved partnerships of government, residents and 
businesses in effectively planning and implementing GI strategies and demonstration projects. 
Additional policies addressed the need to further reduce nutrient and sediment loads that 
ultimately flow into the Chesapeake Bay, and incorporate GI as a component of the City’s Long 
Term CSO control plan and SWM programs. 

# # # 
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Housing, Health & Codes
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Exhibit D VII-9 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

9. Describe long-term debt reacquisitions by company and parent as follows:
a. Reacquisitions by issue by year.
b. Total gain on reacquisitions by issue by year.
c. Accounting of gain for income tax and book purposes.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government. 
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Exhibit D VII-10 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

10.  Provide the following information concerning compensating bank balance 
requirements for actual per book test year:
a. Name of each bank.
b. Address of each bank.
c. Type of accounts with each bank (checking, savings, escrow, other services, 

etc.).
d. Average daily balance in each account.
e. Amount and percentage requirements for compensating bank balances at each 

bank.
f. Average daily compensating bank balance at each bank.
g. Documents from each bank explaining compensating bank balance 

requirements.
h. Interest earned on each type of account.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.  The respondent has no 
short-term debt.
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Exhibit D VII-11 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

11. Provide the following information concerning bank notes payable for actual per book 
test year:
a. Line of credit at each bank.
b. Average daily balances of notes payable to each bank, by name of bank.
c. Interest rate charged on each bank note (prime rate, formula).
d. Purpose of each bank note, (for example, construction, fuel storage, working 

capital, debt retirement).
e. Prospective future need for this type of financing.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.  The respondent has no 
bank notes payable.
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Exhibit D VII-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

12. Submit details on company or parent common stock offerings for the past 5 years to 
present, as follows:
a. Date of prospectus.
b. Date of offering.
c. Record date.
d. Offering period including dates and number of days.
e. Amount and number of shares of offering.
f. Offering ratio, if rights offering.
g. Percent subscribed.
h. Offering price.
i. Gross proceeds per share.
j. Expenses per share.
k. Net proceeds per share in (12.) i and j.
1. Market price per share.

(1) At record date.
(2) At offering date.
(3) One month after close of offering.

m. Average market price during offering.
(1) Price per share.
(2) Rights per share-average value of rights.

n. Latest reported earnings per share at time of offering.
o.   Latest reported dividends at time of offering.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-13 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

13. Attach a chart explaining company's corporate relationship to its affiliates showing 
system structure.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government. Please see Exhibit D 
XI-2 for a description of the relationship of city and respondent. 
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Exhibit D VII-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

14. If the utility plans to make a formal claim for a specified allowable rate of return, 
provide the following data in statement or exhibit form:
a. Claimed capitalization and capitalization ratios with supporting data.
b. Claimed cost of long-term debt with supporting data.
c. Claimed cost of short-term debt with supporting data.
d. Claimed cost of total debt with supporting data.
e. Claimed cost of preferred stock with supporting data.
f. Claimed cost of common equity with supporting data.

RESPONSE

Please see Schedule 1 of Exhibit HW-1.
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Exhibit D VII-15 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

15. Supply copies of the following documents for the company and, if applicable, its 
parent: 
a. Most recent annual report to shareholders including any statistical supplements.
b. Most recent SEC form 10K.
c. All SEC form 10Q reports issued within the preceding 12 months of the date of 

submittal of the rate increase request.

RESPONSE

a. Please see Exhibit D XI-2. 
b. Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government. 
c. Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government. 
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Exhibit D VII-16 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

16.  Supply copies of the company's balance sheets for each month for the last 2 years.

RESPONSE

Please see Exhibit D X-1. 
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Exhibit D VII-17 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

17. Provide the bond rating history for the company and, if applicable, its parent from the 
major credit rating agencies for the last five years.

RESPONSE

The respondent does not have bonds rated.  However, the City of Lancaster,
which provides the debt financing, has an A3 bond rating.  The City of 
Lancaster has had an A3 bond rating since On July 17, 2018. Prior to On July 
17, 2018, the City of Lancaster had an A1 bond rating since 2014
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Exhibit D VII-18 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

18. Provide copies of all bond rating reports relating to the company and, if applicable, its 
parent for the past 2 years.

RESPONSE

Attached is the requested information.
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NOTICE OF MATERIAL EVENT FOR CONTINUING
DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF SEC RULE 15c2-12

July 19, 2018 

Cusip: 514282 

Notice is hereby given by the City of Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA (the “Issuer”), 
pursuant to the requirement of Rule 15c2-12 (the “Rule”) of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission and the Issuer’s Continuing Disclosure Agreement that the following material event 
as defined in paragraph (b)(5)(i)(C)(11) of the Rule has occurred.  On July 17, 2018 Moody’s 
Investors Service lowered the Issuer’s underlying credit rating from “A1” to “A3”. 

 For further information, please contact the individual rating agency. 

  Moody’s Investors Service 
  7 World Trade Center, 
  250 Greenwich Street, 23rd Floor 
  New York, NY  10007 
  (212) 553-0300 
  www.moodys.com
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docf pflingdptp wac ntitgdo fxowndawfi nTdgdiattp Udgbwin gthtiTt xfipc af rA egfv r0y

dip lt dccwnitp di rA gdawin af a)t LwaCHc Wtitgdo Ixowndawfi Gfipcy Btgwtc u201k

yaCedi tiaCsnigt

S 7fptcaoC ngflwin adz xdct

S qicawaTawfido UgtctiLt egfv 8gdibowi » 7dgc)doo sfootnt Pr0 cadxot( dip 3diLdcatg Wtitgdo

NfcUwadoy ifl Udga fe a)t -iwhtgcwaC fe ,tiicCohdiwd Ntdoa) BCcatv PrdA cadxot(

yaCedi hgmccCsnCt

S Mtdb ltdoa) dip wiLfvt wipwLtc

S &zagtvtoC )wn) ptxa xTgpti

S Mtdb Ctdg tip ow'TwpwaCy dip idggfl ow'TwpwaC Ctdg gfTip htgcTc doo a)da egtt Ldc) dhdwodxot

wc gt'Twgtp af cTUUfga

lmidsn RSicRRo
ITaoffbc dgt aCUwLdooC ifa dccwnitp af wccTtgc lwa) a)wc othto fe ptxa fTacadipwink

kmhiRat igmi hRSce cCme iR ms SFnameC

S 7datgwdoy cTcadwitp wvUgfhtvtia a)t LwaCEc ow'TwpwaC dip d cTxcadiawdo wiLgtdct wi Ldc)

gtctghtc

S BwniwewLdia gtpTLawfi wi ptxa xTgpti
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kmhiRat igmi hRSce cCme iR m eRpsnameC

S 8Tga)tg lfgctiwin fe a)t ntitgdo dip TawowaC eTipcH ow'TwpwaC Ufcwawfi

S 8Tga)tg ptxa wccTdiLt ’ wiLgtdct wi ewztp Lfcac

S 7datgwdo ptatgwfgdawfi fe a)t adz xdct dip wiLfvt dip ltdoa) wipwLtc

wCr dsedhmiRat

-Exhihb t

Lancaster (City of) PA 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Economy/Tax Base

Total Full Value ($000) $1,993,950 $2,012,210 $2,132,661 $2,127,814 $2,220,631 

Population               59,335               59,368               59,344               59,341               59,341 

Full Value Per Capita $33,605 $33,894 $35,937 $35,857 $37,192 

Median Family Income (% of US Median) 61.2% 60.0% 59.7% 60.7% 60.7%

Finances

Operating Revenue ($000) $48,673 $45,857 $51,395 $50,227 $50,962 

Fund Balance ($000) $10,587 $9,913 $11,331 $12,519 $13,241 

Cash Balance ($000) $393 $110 $111 $106 $106 

Fund Balance as a % of Revenues 21.8% 21.6% 22.0% 24.9% 26.0%

Cash Balance as a % of Revenues 0.8% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%

Debt/Pensions

Net Direct Debt ($000) $266,631 $302,425 $300,989 $310,294 $300,067 

3-Year Average of Moody's ANPL ($000) N/A $86,781 $105,003 $113,442 $123,581 

Net Direct Debt / Full Value (%) 13.4% 15.0% 14.1% 14.6% 13.5%

Net Direct Debt / Operating Revenues (x) 5.5x 6.6x 5.9x 6.2x 5.9x

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Full Value (%) N/A 4.3% 4.9% 5.3% 5.6%

Moody's - adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-yr average) to Revenues (x) N/A 1.9x 2.0x 2.3x 2.4x

-Source :SSMdy' sInc'vSu' -cuntrc iIM aiIri'vcu LtvdC ,Py' ioMtvcM AtIiIrtif 'vivclcIv'

KaRPdcC
.)t LwaC fe 3diLdcatg )dc d UfUTodawfi fe gfTn)oC /5y222 dip wc ofLdatp wi 3diLdcatg sfTiaC PrdA cadxot( xtaltti ,)wodptoU)wd Pru

itndawht( dip NdggwcxTgnk

fCimdcCe haCedi hRstdeCamidRst

DhRsRur mse imE xmtCb Saxms imE xmtC pdig xCcRp m:CamnC pCmcig cC:Cct
.)t LwaCHc adz xdct wc cadxoty dc wac UfUTodawfi )dc )top catdpC fhtg a)t Udca cthtgdo Ctdgc dip finfwin gtpthtofUvtia )dc UgfvUatp

vfptca eToo hdoTt ngfla)y lwa) d ewht Ctdg dhtgdnt L)dint wi eToo hdoTt fe uku9k .)t xdct lwoo docf xtitewa egfv d gtdcctccvtia wi u201y

l)wL) lwoo gteotLa d eToo hdoTt fe %uk$$ xwoowfiy d vfptgdatoC cwmtp adz xdct efg d gtnwfido tLfifvwL Ltiatg wi a)t ,tiicCohdiwdk 3diLdcatgy

ofLdatp dUUgfzwvdatoC 62 vwotc cfTa)tdca fe a)t LwaC fe NdggwcxTgny wc a)t ctda fe 3diLdcatg sfTiaCk

BfLwftLfifvwL wipwLdafgc wi a)t %uk$$ xwoowfi adz xdct dgt xtofl dhtgdnty lwa) vtpwdi edvwoC wiLfvt da 4Tca $29 fe a)t idawfido

vtpwdik ,fhtgaC wc ifadxoC )wn) da Lofct af A29y dip a)t LwaCHc TitvUofCvtia gdat fe /9 dc fe rUgwo u201 LfvUdgtc itndawhtoC af a)t

cadat P69( dip idawfi PAkJ9(k

pxh. yTiohnrbhc1 mcl. 1cb r11cT1nl r nslmhb srbh1u rnbhc1e gcs r1d nslmhb srbh1u. slFlsl1nlm h1 bxh. yTiohnrbhc1f yolr.l .ll bxl srbh1u. bri c1 bxl h..Tls,l1bhbd yrul c1

///e@ccmd.enc@ Fcs bxl @c.b Tymrblm nslmhb srbh1u rnbhc1 h1Fcs@rbhc1 r1m srbh1u xh.bcsde
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.)t LwaC xtitewac egfv a)t UgtctiLt fe 8gdibowi » 7dgc)doo sfootnty dip egfv 3diLdcatg Wtitgdo NfcUwadoy ifl Udga fe a)t -iwhtgcwaC fe

,tiicCohdiwd Ntdoa) BCcatvk .)t )fcUwado wc a)t odgntca tvUofCtg wi a)t LwaC dip Ugfhwptc di diiTdo UdCvtia wi owtT fe adztc P,q3I.(

fe %0k/ vwoowfik .)t LwaC docf gtUfgac di tzUdicwfi fe wac 7dggwfaa )fatoy l)wL) wc tzUtLatp af dpp vfgt a)di u22 gffvc itza Ctdgk .)wc

dppwawfido )fato LdUdLwaC LfTop )toU a)t LwaCHc Lfihtiawfi Ltiatg ctLTgt odgntg thtiacy UfccwxoC pgwhwin cfvt eTaTgt wiLgtdctc af rLa /00

adz gthtiTtck

kdsmshdmc RFCamidRst mse aCtCa:Ctb pCmo aCtCa:Ct mse cdvSdedir :CatSt igC hdirqt R:Camcc RFCamidRst
.)t LwaC tiptp u20J lwa) di fUtgdawin eTip xdodiLt Pntitgdo eTip j ptxa ctghwLt( fe %0Aku vwoowfiy fg u$9 fe gthtiTtk .dbti da edLt

hdoTty a)wc wc d gtodawhtoC )tdoa)C eTip xdodiLt Ufcwawfik Nflthtgy dTpwatp ewidiLwdoc gteotLa a)da a)t vd4fgwaC fe a)t eTip xdodiLt P%00k5

vwoowfi( wc LfvUfctp fe d gtLtwhdxot egfv a)t LwaCHc ldatg dip ctltg eTipck ra Ctdg tip u20Jy a)t Ldc) Ufcwawfi wi a)t ldatg dip ctltg

eTipc wc odgntoC gtcagwLatpy vdpt TU fe xfip UgfLttpc a)da Ldiifa otndooC xt Tctp efg fUtgdawfick .dbti dc d l)foty a)t LwaCHc dTpwatp

Pvfpwewtp dLLgTdo( ntitgdo eTip Ufcwawfi wc ifa ow'Twpy dip wac ewidiLwdo eotzwxwowaC wc owvwatpy UdgawLTodgoC da Ctdg tipk

.)t LwaC )dc )wcafgwLdooC tzUtgwtiLtp d ltdb ow'TwpwaC Ufcwawfi da wac ewcLdo Ctdg tip P0u’A0(y nwhti a)t awvwin fe wac adz gtLtwUack .)t LwaCHc

Ldc) Ufcwawfi wc ltdbtca egfv Ffhtvxtg a)gfTn) 8txgTdgCy dip wa gfTawitoC wccTtc .rFc af cTUUfga fUtgdawfic da a)t cadga fe a)t Ctdgk

.dz gthtiTtc cadga af eofl wi af a)t LwaC wi 7dgL)k M)ti a)t ntitgdo eTipHc Ldc) Ufcwawfi wc wcfodatpy vfia)oC Ldc) eoflc gteotLa d ofl

Ufwia efg Ldc) wi OdiTdgC dip 8txgTdgCk 8fg u201y a)t LwaC wccTtp %A vwoowfi wi .rFc wi OdiTdgCy xgwinwin wac ntitgdo eTip Ldc) Ufcwawfi af

%0k$ vwoowfiy fg A9 fe gthtiTtk .)t LwaC wccTtp difa)tg %0 vwoowfi wi 8txgTdgCk Ihtgdooy a)t ntitgdo eTipHc dhtgdnt vfia)oC Ldc) Ufcwawfi

wc %02k/ vwoowfiy fg 059 fe ntitgdo eTip gthtiTtk

.)wc wc d cdawcedLafgC ow'TwpwaC Ufcwawfi dip lfTop ifa Ufct d LfiLtgi wi dip fe wactoe we a)t ntitgdo eTip LfvUgwctp a)t xTob fe a)t LwaCHc

fUtgdawfick GTa a)t LwaC docf fUtgdatc d ldatg eTip dip d ctltg eTipy xfa) fe l)wL) dgt cthtgtoC Ldc) cagdUUtp dc fe u20J u201 pdadk

.)t ldatg eTip )dc d itndawht Ldc) Ufcwawfi efg twn)a vfia)c fe a)t Ctdgy l)wot a)t ctltg eTipHc Ldc) wc itndawht efg ewht vfia)ck ra wac

ofltca Ufwiay a)t ldatg eTipHc Ldc) wc  %uk1 vwoowfi P029 fe ldatg gthtiTt(y dip a)t ctltg eTipHc lfgca Ldc) Ufcwawfi wc  %/k655 vwoowfi

PA19 fe ctltg gthtiTt(y xfa) wi ILafxtgk .)t awvwin wc ifadxot )tgty dc a)t LwaCHc odgntca ptxa UdCvtia wc pTt wi Ffhtvxtgk Wwhti

LTggtia Ldc) eoflcy wa wc dUUdgtia a)da a)t ntitgdo eTip dip cfvt fe a)t LwaCHc fa)tg diLwoodgC eTipc dgt Ugfhwpwin efg a)t ptxa UdCvtiak

Mt if ofintg Lficwptg a)t ldatg dip ctltg eTipc af xt ctoe cTUUfgawink

Mt xtowtht a)wc lfgctiwin Ldc) Ufcwawfi wi a)t ldatg dip ctltg eTipc )dc af pf wi Udga lwa) a)t LwaCHc owvwatp gdat ctaawin dxwowaCk 7fgt

a)di $29 fe ldatg LTcafvtgc dgt fTacwpt fe a)t LwaCHc owvwack +datc efg a)tct LTcafvtgc dgt cta xC a)t ,TxowL -awowaC sfvvwccwfi P,-s(y

l)wot gdatc efg LTcafvtgc lwa)wi a)t LwaCHc xfTipc dgt cta xC a)t LwaC wactoek .)t cdvt wc agTt efg a)t ctltg cCcatvy a)fTn) fioC 0/9

fe ctltg LTcafvtgc ctghtp dgt fTacwpt fe a)t LwaCk qa wc ifa d itl UgdLawLt efg a)t LwaC af cTUUfga ltdb Ldc) Utgwfpc wi wac Tawowawtc lwa)

a)t ntitgdo eTipk Nflthtgy a)t Tawowawtc )dht ifa )dp a)wc itndawht d Ldc) Ufcwawfi wi a)t Udcak 8Tga)tgy a)t LwaC )dc gfTawitoC xtti

dxot af dUUoC af a)t ,-s efg gdat wiLgtdctc dip )dc dL)wthtp gdat )wbtc wi a)t Udca cTeewLwtia af Ugfhwpt efg cagTLaTgdooC xdodiLtp TawowaC

fUtgdawfick Mt tzUtLa a)wc lwoo dndwi xt a)t Ldct wi u205y dc a)t LwaC Uodic af dUUoC efg d gdat wiLgtdct itza Ctdgk Wwhti a)t wiLgtdctp

ptxa xTgpti dip dccfLwdatp ptxa ctghwLt Lfcacy wa wc TiLtgadwi a)da gdat wiLgtdctc lwoo xt cTeewLwtia af xfa) xgwin cagTLaTgdo xdodiLt dip

af dLLTvTodat cdawcedLafgC Ldc) gtctghtck Nflthtgy LwaC vdidntvtia tzUtLac a)da d gtLtia L)dint wi a)t ,tiicCohdiwd ,-s sfpt lwoo

)dht d Ufcwawht wvUdLa wi a)t dxwowaC fe a)t LwaC af dL)wtht odgntg gdat wiLgtdctc a)di gtdowmtp wi a)t Udcak

.)t itndawht Ldc) Ufcwawfi wi a)t ctltg eTip wc docf pTt af di finfwin pwcUTat lwa) d xTob agtdavtia LTcafvtg a)da vdidntvtia

tzUtLac af gtcfoht pTgwin u201k B)fTop a)t fTacadipwin xdodiLt pTt P%/ku vwoowfi( xt Udwp wi eTooy a)t fhtgdoo Ldc) Ufcwawfi wi a)t ctltg

eTip lfTop wvUgfhty a)fTn) a)t eTip lfTop cawoo )dht tzUtgwtiLtp Ldc) c)fgaedoocy doxtwa af d otcctg vdniwaTpty wi ewht fTa fe a)t odca

altoht vfia)ck

.)t ctltg eTipHc dTpwatp Ldc) Ufcwawfi fe %u2k$/ vwoowfi dc fe ewcLdo Ctdg tip u20J wc UgwvdgwoC LfvUgwctp fe xfip UgfLttpc a)da

Ldiifa otndooC xt Tawowmtp af cTUUfga fUtgdawfick 3wbtlwct efg a)t ldatg eTipy l)tgt waHc %5k2J vwoowfi dTpwatp Ldc) Ufcwawfi wc docf eTooC

gtcagwLatpk .)t dxfht pwcLTccwfi fe ldatg dip ctltg Ldc) eoflc tzLoTptc a)tct gtcagwLatp eTipck M)ti lt tzLoTpt gtcagwLatp vfiwtcy a)t

ldatg eTipHc pdCc Ldc) fi )dip wc otcc a)di fit pdCk .)t ctltg eTipHc pdCc Ldc) fi )dip wc 05 pdCck rndwiy l)wot a)t ntitgdo eTipHc Ldc)

Ufcwawfi wc cdawcedLafgC htgcTc wac fli fUtgdawin tzUtipwaTgtcy wa wc ifa cTeewLwtia af cTUUfga doo fe a)t nfhtgivtiaHc gfTawit fUtgdawin

ittpc UoTc Ugfhwpt di dpt'Tdat ow'TwpwaC LTc)wfi efg wac ldatg dip ctltg fUtgdawfick
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fCxi mse FCstdRstb RSitd'Ce eCxi xSaeCs pdig mxR:C m:CamnC FCstdRs RxcdnmidRst
.)t LwaCHc 0$9 ita pwgtLa ptxa xTgpti deatg wac u201 wccTdiLt Pdip xdctp fi u201 eToo hdoTt( wc cTxcadiawdooC )wn)tg a)di a)t vtpwdic efg

Uttgc wi a)t Lfvvfiltdoa) P2k19( dip a)t idawfi P0ku9( dip lwoo gtvdwi tothdatp wi a)t ofin atgvy nwhti d UdCfTa fe 4Tca $29 wi u2

Ctdgc dip a)t Ufatiawdo efg dppwawfido xfggflwink

.)t vd4fgwaC fe a)wc ptxay gfTn)oC %A/2 vwoowfi fe a)t afado %601 vwoowfi fTacadipwiny ldc wccTtp efg a)t xtitewa fe a)t LwaCHc tiatgUgwct

eTipcy a)fTn) wa docf Ldggwtc d ntitgdo fxowndawfi Uotpntk rifa)tg %uA vwoowfi fe ptxa ldc wccTtp efg ntitgdo nfhtgivtia UTgUfctck

Wwhti ptvficagdatp ltdbitcc wi a)t tiatgUgwct eTipcy lt xtowtht a)da da otdca d Ufgawfi fe a)wc ptxa wc xtwin cTUUfgatp xC a)t ntitgdo

eTipk .fado ptxa ctghwLt efg ldatgy ctltg dip WI ptxa ldc %0$ku vwoowfi wi u20Jy fg uA9 fe ntitgdo eTip gthtiTt UoTc ldatg dip ctltg

eTip ita gthtiTtk Mwa) a)t dppwawfido ptxa dpptp wi u201y ptxa ctghwLt lwoo wiLgtdct af %05 vwoowfi xC u205k ra a)da Ufwiay ptxa ctghwLt

lwoo dUUgfdL) uJ9 fe gthtiTtc deatg dLLfTiawin efg TawowaC fUtgdawin tzUtictck Nwn) ewztp Lfcac dgt Cta difa)tg wipwLdawfi fe owvwatp

ewidiLwdo eotzwxwowaC efg a)t LwaC dc d l)fotk

rocf wiLoTptp wi a)t LwaCHc ita pwgtLa ptxa LdoLTodawfi wc dUUgfzwvdatoC wc %6/ vwoowfi fe ptxa nTdgdiattp xC a)t LwaC efg a)t ,dgbwin dip

+tpthtofUvtia rTa)fgwawtck .)t LwaC )dc ithtg )dp af vdbt UdCvtiac fi a)t nTdgdiattk

Mt ifat a)da a)t LwaC wc UdgaC af di &,r Lfictia fgptg efg Lfvxwitp ctltg fhtgeoflc pTgwin lta ltda)tg thtiac dc fe RtLtvxtg u20Jk

.)t Lfca af dppgtcc a)tct ctltg fhtgeoflc )dc Cta af xt eTooC ptatgvwitpk M)wot UgfLttpc egfv a)t LwaCHc u201 xfip wccTt lwoo xt

dUUowtp afldgpc ctltg Ugf4tLacy vdidntvtia tzUtLac a)da dppwawfido ptxa lwoo xt gt'Twgtp wi a)t vtpwTv atgv af eTga)tg gtcfoht a)t

Lfictia fgptgk

-DEB�TBSRUBRSD
roo fe a)t ptxa wc ewztp gdat dip dvfgawmtc fhtg a)t ofin atgvk

-DEB SDCLBD-�-DSAILBAIDT
.)t LwaC wc ifa UdgaC af diC ptgwhdawht dggdintvtiack

VDPTANPT�LP-�NVDE
3diLdcatg dpvwiwcatgc a)gtt Uticwfi Uodic efg wac vTiwLwUdo tvUofCttcy ewgty dip UfowLtk .)t LwaCHc dp4Tcatp ita Uticwfi owdxwowaCy Tiptg

7ffpCHc vta)fpfofnC efg dp4Tcawin gtUfgatp Uticwfi pdady wc dxfht dhtgdnt da ukJ0 awvtc gthtiTtck 7ffpCHc rF,3 gteotLac Ltgadwi

dp4Tcavtiac lt vdbt af wvUgfht LfvUdgdxwowaC fe gtUfgatp Uticwfi owdxwowawtck .)t dp4Tcavtiac dgt ifa wiatiptp af gtUodLt a)t LwaCHc

gtUfgatp owdxwowaC wiefgvdawfiy xTa af wvUgfht LfvUdgdxwowaC lwa) fa)tg gdatp tiawawtck

.)t LwaC )dc LfiagwxTatp 0229 fe wac dLaTdgwdo gt'Twgtp LfiagwxTawfi efg xfa) wac Uticwfic dip I,&G Uodicy l)wL) afadotp %00k6 vwoowfi

wi u20Jk M)wot edhfgdxot a)da 3diLdcatg LfiawiTtc af eTip wac Uticwfi dip I,&G Uodicy ewztp Lfcac dgt dUUgfdL)win Tivdidntdxot othtock

8wztp Lfcac efg ptxa ctghwLty Uticwficy dip I,&G afadotp %uJk$ vwoowfiy fg gfTn)oC A29 fe fUtgdawin eTipc UoTc a)t TawowaC eTipcH afado

gthtiTtk

zmsmnCuCsi mse MR:CasmshC
7didntvtia wc fUtgdawin lwa) d idggfl Ldc) Ufcwawfi af cTUUfga ntitgdo fUtgdawficy UdC ptxa ctghwLty dip c)fgt TU wac TawowaC eTipck

Mt tzUtLa a)tct UgdLawLtc lwoo LfiawiTtk Mt diawLwUdat a)da a)t LwaC lwoo xt dxot af wiLgtdct TawowaC gdatc af dL)wtht cagTLaTgdooC xdodiLtp

fUtgdawfic efg a)t ldatg dip ctltg eTipc wi a)t itdg atgv Pdc wa )dc pfit wi a)t Udca(y a)fTn) Ldc) gtctghtc lwoo owbtoC gtvdwi owvwatpk

7didntvtia )dc xtti UgfdLawht wi wac finfwin tLfifvwL gtpthtofUvtia teefgack

,tiicCohdiwd Lwawtc )dht di wicawaTawfido egdvtlfgb cLfgt fe rdy fg cagfink swawtc ti4fC a)t dTa)fgwaC af dp4Tca a)t UgfUtgaC adz vwoodnt

efg ptxa ctghwLt lwa)fTa owvwadawfik M)wot vdiC Lwawtc gtoC fi tLfifvwLdooC cticwawht gthtiTtc cTL) dc wiLfvt adztcy a)tC feati )dht

a)t eotzwxwowaC af wiLgtdct UgfUtgaC adztc af feecta diC ptLowitc wi a)tct gthtiTtck Igndiwmtp odxfg pftc )dht d cagfin UgtctiLt wi a)t

cadaty dip cadat odxfg odl nwhtc xdgndwiwin ngfTUc cwniwewLdia ottldC af cttb dgxwagdawfik 7fca Lwawtc )dht xtti L)dootintp af Lfiagfo dip

UgtpwLa odxfg Lfcack

3 21 7Scr TJ20 BmshmtiCa 8ydir RP( KNb GFemiC PRccRpdsn eRpsnameC iR N)-961-



zAAfOq- LIYD-VAl- -DlYLyD GU-U KG.BLy kLINIyD

w ©2t0 8ccmdM. ’csycsrbhc1f 8ccmdM. C1Il.bcs. vlsIhnlf C1nef 8ccmdM. S1rodbhn.f C1ne r1m,cs bxlhs ohnl1.cs. r1m rFFhohrbl. AncoolnbhIlodf (8““ODMvY”e Soo shuxb. sl.lsIlme

’)-OCp )SpCRNv CvvG-O UD 8““ODBv CR'-vp“)v v-)'C’-f CR’e SRO Cpv )SpCRNv SggCVCSp-v A(8CvY” S)- 8““ODMv ’G))-Rp “LCRC“Rv “g pP- )-VSpC'- gGpG)- ’)-OCp

)CvH “g -RpCpC-vf ’)-OCp ’“88Cp8-Rpvf “) O-Up “) O-Up VCH- v-’G)CpC-vf SRO 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv 8SD CR’VGO- 8““ODMv ’G))-Rp “LCRC“Rv “g pP-

)-VSpC'- gGpG)- ’)-OCp )CvH “g -RpCpC-vf ’)-OCp ’“88Cp8-Rpvf “) O-Up “) O-Up VCH- v-’G)CpC-ve 8““ODMv O-gCR-v ’)-OCp )CvH Sv pP- )CvH pPSp SR -RpCpD

8SD R“p 8--p Cpv ’“Rp)S’pGSVf gCRSR’CSV “UVCNSpC“Rv Sv pP-D ’“8- OG- SRO SRD -vpC8Sp-O gCRSR’CSV V“vv CR pP- -'-Rp “g O-gSGVpe ’)-OCp )SpCRNv

O“ R“p SOO)-vv SRD “pP-) )CvHf CR’VGOCRN UGp R“p VC8Cp-O p“K VC:GCOCpD )CvHf 8S)H-p 'SVG- )CvHf “) L)C’- '“VSpCVCpDe ’)-OCp )SpCRNv SRO 8““ODMv

“LCRC“Rv CR’VGO-O CR 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv S)- R“p vpSp-8-Rpv “g ’G))-Rp “) PCvp“)C’SV gS’pe 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv 8SD SVv“ CR’VGO- :GSRpCpSpC'-

8“O-V USv-O -vpC8Sp-v “g ’)-OCp )CvH SRO )-VSp-O “LCRC“Rv “) ’“88-RpS)D LGUVCvP-O UD 8““ODMv SRSVDpC’vf CR’e ’)-OCp )SpCRNv SRO 8““ODMv

LGUVC’SpC“Rv O“ R“p ’“RvpCpGp- “) L)“'CO- CR'-vp8-Rp “) gCRSR’CSV SO'C’-f SRO ’)-OCp )SpCRNv SRO 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv S)- R“p SRO O“ R“p

L)“'CO- )-’“88-ROSpC“Rv p“ LG)’PSv-f v-VVf “) P“VO LS)pC’GVS) v-’G)CpC-ve R-CpP-) ’)-OCp )SpCRNv R“) 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv ’“88-Rp “R pP-

vGCpSUCVCpD “g SR CR'-vp8-Rp g“) SRD LS)pC’GVS) CR'-vp“)e 8““ODMv CvvG-v Cpv ’)-OCp )SpCRNv SRO LGUVCvP-v 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv QCpP pP- -WL-’pSpC“R

SRO GRO-)vpSROCRN pPSp -S’P CR'-vp“) QCVVf QCpP OG- ’S)-f 8SH- Cpv “QR vpGOD SRO -'SVGSpC“R “g -S’P v-’G)CpD pPSp Cv GRO-) ’“RvCO-)SpC“R g“)

LG)’PSv-f P“VOCRNf “) vSV-e

8““ODMv ’)-OCp )SpCRNv SRO 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv S)- R“p CRp-RO-O g“) Gv- UD )-pSCV CR'-vp“)v SRO Cp Q“GVO U- )-’HV-vv SRO CRSLL)“L)CSp- g“)

)-pSCV CR'-vp“)v p“ Gv- 8““ODMv ’)-OCp )SpCRNv “) 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv QP-R 8SHCRN SR CR'-vp8-Rp O-’CvC“Re Cg CR O“GUp D“G vP“GVO ’“RpS’p

D“G) gCRSR’CSV “) “pP-) L)“g-vvC“RSV SO'Cv-)e SVV CRg“)8SpC“R ’“RpSCR-O P-)-CR Cv L)“p-’p-O UD VSQf CR’VGOCRN UGp R“p VC8Cp-O p“f ’“LD)CNPp VSQf

SRO R“R- “g vG’P CRg“)8SpC“R 8SD U- ’“LC-O “) “pP-)QCv- )-L)“OG’-Of )-LS’HSN-Of gG)pP-) p)SRv8Cpp-Of p)SRvg-))-Of OCvv-8CRSp-Of )-OCvp)CUGp-O

“) )-v“VOf “) vp“)-O g“) vGUv-:G-Rp Gv- g“) SRD vG’P LG)L“v-f CR QP“V- “) CR LS)pf CR SRD g“)8 “) 8SRR-) “) UD SRD 8-SRv QPSpv“-'-)f UD SRD

L-)v“R QCpP“Gp 8““ODMv L)C“) Q)Cpp-R ’“Rv-Rpe

’)-OCp )SpCRNv SRO 8““ODMv LGUVC’SpC“Rv S)- R“p CRp-RO-O g“) Gv- UD SRD L-)v“R Sv S U-R’P8S)H Sv pPSp p-)8 Cv O-gCR-O g“) )-NGVSp“)D LG)L“v-v

SRO 8Gvp R“p U- Gv-O CR SRD QSD pPSp ’“GVO )-vGVp CR pP-8 U-CRN ’“RvCO-)-O S U-R’P8S)He

Soo h1Fcs@rbhc1 nc1brh1lm xlslh1 h. cibrh1lm id 8““ODMv Fsc@ .cTsnl. ilohlIlm id hb bc il rnnTsrbl r1m slohriole UlnrT.l cF bxl yc..hihohbd cF xT@r1 cs @lnxr1hnro lsscs r. /loo

r. cbxls Frnbcs.f xc/lIlsf roo h1Fcs@rbhc1 nc1brh1lm xlslh1 h. yscIhmlm (Sv CvY /hbxcTb /rssr1bd cF r1d Xh1me 8““ODBv rmcyb. roo 1lnl..rsd @lr.Tsl. .c bxrb bxl h1Fcs@rbhc1 hb

T.l. h1 r..hu1h1u r nslmhb srbh1u h. cF .TFFhnhl1b kTrohbd r1m Fsc@ .cTsnl. 8““ODBv nc1.hmls. bc il slohriol h1noTmh1uf /xl1 ryyscyshrblf h1mlyl1ml1b bxhsm yrsbd .cTsnl.e Pc/lIlsf

8““ODMv h. 1cb r1 rTmhbcs r1m nr11cb h1 lIlsd h1.br1nl h1mlyl1ml1bod IlshFd cs Irohmrbl h1Fcs@rbhc1 slnlhIlm h1 bxl srbh1u yscnl.. cs h1 yslyrsh1u bxl 8ccmdM. yTiohnrbhc1.e

pc bxl lEbl1b yls@hbblm id or/f 8““ODMv r1m hb. mhslnbcs.f cFFhnls.f l@yocdll.f rul1b.f slysl.l1brbhIl.f ohnl1.cs. r1m .Tyyohls. mh.norh@ ohrihohbd bc r1d yls.c1 cs l1bhbd Fcs r1d

h1mhslnbf .ylnhrof nc1.lkTl1bhrof cs h1nhml1bro oc..l. cs mr@rul. /xrb.clIls rsh.h1u Fsc@ cs h1 nc11lnbhc1 /hbx bxl h1Fcs@rbhc1 nc1brh1lm xlslh1 cs bxl T.l cF cs h1rihohbd bc T.l r1d

.Tnx h1Fcs@rbhc1f lIl1 hF 8““ODMv cs r1d cF hb. mhslnbcs.f cFFhnls.f l@yocdll.f rul1b.f slysl.l1brbhIl.f ohnl1.cs. cs .Tyyohls. h. rmIh.lm h1 rmIr1nl cF bxl yc..hihohbd cF .Tnx oc..l. cs

mr@rul.f h1noTmh1u iTb 1cb oh@hblm bcK Ar” r1d oc.. cF ysl.l1b cs ysc.ylnbhIl yscFhb. cs Ai” r1d oc.. cs mr@rul rsh.h1u /xlsl bxl slolIr1b Fh1r1nhro h1.bsT@l1b h. 1cb bxl .Tiqlnb cF r

yrsbhnTors nslmhb srbh1u r..hu1lm id 8““ODMve

pc bxl lEbl1b yls@hbblm id or/f 8““ODMv r1m hb. mhslnbcs.f cFFhnls.f l@yocdll.f rul1b.f slysl.l1brbhIl.f ohnl1.cs. r1m .Tyyohls. mh.norh@ ohrihohbd Fcs r1d mhslnb cs nc@yl1.rbcsd

oc..l. cs mr@rul. nrT.lm bc r1d yls.c1 cs l1bhbdf h1noTmh1u iTb 1cb oh@hblm bc id r1d 1luohul1nl AiTb lEnoTmh1u FsrTmf /hooFTo @h.nc1mTnb cs r1d cbxls bdyl cF ohrihohbd bxrbf Fcs bxl

rIchmr1nl cF mcTibf id or/ nr11cb il lEnoTmlm” c1 bxl yrsb cFf cs r1d nc1bh1ul1nd /hbxh1 cs ildc1m bxl nc1bsco cFf 8““ODMv cs r1d cF hb. mhslnbcs.f cFFhnls.f l@yocdll.f rul1b.f

slysl.l1brbhIl.f ohnl1.cs. cs .Tyyohls.f rsh.h1u Fsc@ cs h1 nc11lnbhc1 /hbx bxl h1Fcs@rbhc1 nc1brh1lm xlslh1 cs bxl T.l cF cs h1rihohbd bc T.l r1d .Tnx h1Fcs@rbhc1e

R“ QS))SRpDf -WL)-vv “) C8LVC-Of Sv p“ pP- S’’G)S’Df pC8-VCR-vvf ’“8LV-p-R-vvf 8-)’PSRpSUCVCpD “) gCpR-vv g“) SRD LS)pC’GVS) LG)L“v- “g SRD vG’P

)SpCRN “) “pP-) “LCRC“R “) CRg“)8SpC“R Cv NC'-R “) 8SO- UD 8““ODMv CR SRD g“)8 “) 8SRR-) QPSpv“-'-)e

8ccmdM. C1Il.bcs. vlsIhnlf C1nef r /xcood c/1lm nslmhb srbh1u rul1nd .Ti.hmhrsd cF 8ccmdM. ’csycsrbhc1 A(8’“Y”f xlslid mh.noc.l. bxrb @c.b h..Tls. cF mlib .lnTshbhl. Ah1noTmh1u

ncsycsrbl r1m @T1hnhyro ic1m.f mlil1bTsl.f 1cbl. r1m nc@@lsnhro yryls” r1m yslFlsslm .bcnX srblm id 8ccmdM. C1Il.bcs. vlsIhnlf C1ne xrIlf yshcs bc r..hu1@l1b cF r1d srbh1uf

rusllm bc yrd bc 8ccmdM. C1Il.bcs. vlsIhnlf C1ne Fcs ryysrh.ro r1m srbh1u .lsIhnl. sl1mlslm id hb Fll. sr1uh1u Fsc@ jtf$22 bc ryyscEh@rblod j©f$22f222e 8’“ r1m 8Cv ro.c @rh1brh1

ycohnhl. r1m yscnlmTsl. bc rmmsl.. bxl h1mlyl1ml1nl cF 8CvM. srbh1u. r1m srbh1u yscnl..l.e C1Fcs@rbhc1 slursmh1u nlsbrh1 rFFhohrbhc1. bxrb @rd lEh.b ilb/ll1 mhslnbcs. cF 8’“ r1m

srblm l1bhbhl.f r1m ilb/ll1 l1bhbhl. /xc xcom srbh1u. Fsc@ 8Cv r1m xrIl ro.c yTiohnod slycsblm bc bxl v-’ r1 c/1ls.xhy h1blsl.b h1 8’“ cF @csl bxr1 $5f h. yc.blm r11Trood rb

///e@ccmd.enc@ T1mls bxl xlrmh1u (C1Il.bcs )lorbhc1. % ’csycsrbl NcIls1r1nl % Ohslnbcs r1m vxrslxcomls SFFhohrbhc1 LcohndeY

Smmhbhc1ro bls@. Fcs ST.bsrohr c1odK S1d yTiohnrbhc1 h1bc ST.bsrohr cF bxh. mcnT@l1b h. yTs.Tr1b bc bxl ST.bsrohr1 gh1r1nhro vlsIhnl. Vhnl1.l cF 8““ODMv rFFhohrblf 8ccmdM. C1Il.bcs.

vlsIhnl Lbd Vh@hblm SUR —t 226 633 —$9SgvV 66—3—3 r1m,cs 8ccmdM. S1rodbhn. ST.bsrohr Lbd Vbm SUR 37 t2$ t6— 39© SgvV 606$—3 Ar. ryyohnriol”e pxh. mcnT@l1b h. h1bl1mlm

bc il yscIhmlm c1od bc (/xcol.rol nohl1b.Y /hbxh1 bxl @lr1h1u cF .lnbhc1 9—tN cF bxl ’csycsrbhc1. Snb ©22te Ud nc1bh1Th1u bc rnnl.. bxh. mcnT@l1b Fsc@ /hbxh1 ST.bsrohrf dcT

slysl.l1b bc 8““ODMv bxrb dcT rslf cs rsl rnnl..h1u bxl mcnT@l1b r. r slysl.l1brbhIl cFf r (/xcol.rol nohl1bY r1m bxrb 1lhbxls dcT 1cs bxl l1bhbd dcT slysl.l1b /hoo mhslnbod cs

h1mhslnbod mh..l@h1rbl bxh. mcnT@l1b cs hb. nc1bl1b. bc (slbrho nohl1b.Y /hbxh1 bxl @lr1h1u cF .lnbhc1 9—tN cF bxl ’csycsrbhc1. Snb ©22te 8““ODMv nslmhb srbh1u h. r1 cyh1hc1 r.

bc bxl nslmhb/csbxh1l.. cF r mlib ciohurbhc1 cF bxl h..Tlsf 1cb c1 bxl lkThbd .lnTshbhl. cF bxl h..Tls cs r1d Fcs@ cF .lnTshbd bxrb h. rIrhoriol bc slbrho h1Il.bcs.e Cb /cTom il slnXol..

r1m h1ryyscyshrbl Fcs slbrho h1Il.bcs. bc T.l 8““ODMv nslmhb srbh1u. cs yTiohnrbhc1. /xl1 @rXh1u r1 h1Il.b@l1b mlnh.hc1e CF h1 mcTib dcT .xcTom nc1brnb dcTs Fh1r1nhro cs cbxls

yscFl..hc1ro rmIh.lse

Smmhbhc1ro bls@. Fcs 4ryr1 c1odK 8ccmdB. 4ryr1 HeHe A(84HHY” h. r /xcood c/1lm nslmhb srbh1u rul1nd .Ti.hmhrsd cF 8ccmdB. NscTy 4ryr1 NeHef /xhnx h. /xcood c/1lm id 8ccmdM.

“Ils.lr. Pcomh1u. C1nef r /xcood c/1lm .Ti.hmhrsd cF 8’“e 8ccmdM. vg 4ryr1 HeHe A(8vg4Y” h. r /xcood c/1lm nslmhb srbh1u rul1nd .Ti.hmhrsd cF 84HHe 8vg4 h. 1cb r Rrbhc1rood

)lncu1hJlm vbrbh.bhnro )rbh1u “sur1hJrbhc1 A(R)v)“Y”e pxlslFcslf nslmhb srbh1u. r..hu1lm id 8vg4 rsl Rc1 R)v)“ ’slmhb )rbh1u.e Rc1 R)v)“ ’slmhb )rbh1u. rsl r..hu1lm id r1

l1bhbd bxrb h. 1cb r R)v)“ r1mf nc1.lkTl1bodf bxl srblm ciohurbhc1 /hoo 1cb kTrohFd Fcs nlsbrh1 bdyl. cF bslrb@l1b T1mls Geve or/.e 84HH r1m 8vg4 rsl nslmhb srbh1u rul1nhl. sluh.blslm

/hbx bxl 4ryr1 gh1r1nhro vlsIhnl. Sul1nd r1m bxlhs sluh.bsrbhc1 1T@ils. rsl gvS ’c@@h..hc1ls A)rbh1u.” Rce © r1m 6 sl.ylnbhIlode

84HH cs 8vg4 Ar. ryyohnriol” xlslid mh.noc.l bxrb @c.b h..Tls. cF mlib .lnTshbhl. Ah1noTmh1u ncsycsrbl r1m @T1hnhyro ic1m.f mlil1bTsl.f 1cbl. r1m nc@@lsnhro yryls” r1m yslFlsslm

.bcnX srblm id 84HH cs 8vg4 Ar. ryyohnriol” xrIlf yshcs bc r..hu1@l1b cF r1d srbh1uf rusllm bc yrd bc 84HH cs 8vg4 Ar. ryyohnriol” Fcs ryysrh.ro r1m srbh1u .lsIhnl. sl1mlslm id hb Fll.

sr1uh1u Fsc@ 4LD©22f222 bc ryyscEh@rblod 4LD6$2f222f222e

84HH r1m 8vg4 ro.c @rh1brh1 ycohnhl. r1m yscnlmTsl. bc rmmsl.. 4ryr1l.l sluTorbcsd slkThsl@l1b.e

SDVNSB�PRpEDS 22)3))4

4 21 7Scr TJ20 BmshmtiCa 8ydir RP( KNb GFemiC PRccRpdsn eRpsnameC iR N)-962-



zAAfOq- LIYD-VAl- -DlYLyD GU-U KG.BLy kLINIyD

UCADPB�TDSIAUDT

L8lesatc + .+. 225 +m25

Lcst�Vtas6sa 72. 522+ 5f44

0tJto 7+ 5 23f7 3+ff

DpDL 33 .f 444. 2323

5 21 7Scr TJ20 BmshmtiCa 8ydir RP( KNb GFemiC PRccRpdsn eRpsnameC iR N)-963-



-964-



-965-



-966-



-967-



-968-



-969-



-970-



-971-



-972-



-973-



-974-



Exhibit D VII-19 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

19. Supply copies of all presentations by the company's and, if applicable, its parent's 
management and securities analysts during the past 2 years, including presentations of 
financial projections.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government and neither the city nor 
the respondent utilize or prepare the requested information.
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Exhibit D VII-20 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

20. Provide a listing of all securities issuances for the company and, if applicable, its parent 
projected for the next 2 years. The response shall identify for each projected issuance 
the date, dollar amount, type of security, and effective cost rate.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government and neither the city nor 
the respondent utilize or prepare the requested information.
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Exhibit D VII-21 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

21.  Identify any plan by the company to refinance high cost long-term debt or preferred 
stock. 

RESPONSE

The City of Lancaster refinances high cost long-term debt from time to time when the 
refinancing is economically cost effective to the City. 
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Exhibit D VII-22 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

22.  Provide copies of all securities analysts' reports relating to the company and its 
parent, or both, issued within the past 2 years.

RESPONSE
  

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-23 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

23.  If applicable, supply a listing of all common equity infusions from the parent to the 
company over the past 5 years. In each case, identify date and dollar amount.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-24 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

24.  If applicable, identify the company's common dividend payments to its parent for 
each of the last 5 years.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-25 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

25.  Provide the latest year-by-year financial projections for the company for the next 5 
years. Also, please indicate the date these projections were prepared; whether 
approved by management; and whether the projections have been submitted to bond 
rating agencies. The information will be treated in a confidential manner, if requested 
by the company in writing, as set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 5.423.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government and neither the city nor 
the respondent utilizes or prepares the requested information.
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Exhibit D VII-26 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

26.  Provide the company's 5-year construction budget.

RESPONSE

Please see Exhibit D V-12. 
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Exhibit D VII-27 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

27. Identify the company's and, if applicable, its parent's capital structure targets 
(percentages of capital types). Provide the complete basis for the capital structure 
targets.

RESPONSE

The respondent would like to increase their level of fund equity through improved 
earnings.
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Exhibit D VII-28 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

28.  For each month, of the most recent 24 months, supply the company's:
a. Short-term debt balance.
b. Short-term debt interest rate.
c. Balance of construction work in progress.
d. Balance of construction work in progress which is eligible for AFUDC accrual:

RESPONSE

a. The respondent has no short-term debt.
b. The respondent has no short-term debt.
c. The respondent had a construction work in progress balance of $8,820,867 at 

12/31/18 and a balance of $21,541,425 at 12/31/19. 
d. The respondent does not have the requested information.
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Exhibit D VII-29 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

29. Fully identify all debt, other than instruments traded in public markets, owed to all 
shareholders, corporate officers, or members of the board of directors, its affiliates, 
parent company, or subsidiaries.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-30 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

30. Provide a summary statement of all stock dividends, splits, or par value changes 
during the 2-year calendar period preceding the rate case filing.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VII-31 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

31.  If a claim of the filing utility is based on utilization of the capital structure or capital 
costs of the parent company and consolidated system, the reasons for this claim must 
be fully stated and supported.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is filing using a capital structure consistent with 66 PA. 
C.S. Section 1301(b).
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Exhibit D VII-32 
CITY OF LANCASTER  

CITY OF LANCASTER WATER FUND

RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN
FILING REQUIREMENTS

32. To the extent not provided elsewhere, supply financial data of the company, and its 
parent, if applicable, for the last 5 years.
a. Times interest earned ratio _ pre- and post tax basis.
b. Preferred stock dividend coverage ratio__post tax basis.
c. Times fixed charges earned ratio _ pretax basis.
d. Dividend payout ratio.
e. AFUDC as a percent of earnings available for common equity.
f. Construction work in progress as a percent of net utility plant.
g. Effective income tax rate.
h. Internal cash generations as a percent of total capital requirements.

RESPONSE

Not applicable, the respondent is a fund of a city government.
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Exhibit D VIII-1a 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
a. A description of the allocation methods used. A comparison of the allocated cost 

of service by class with the present and proposed revenues. A cost of service 
schedule showing the rate of return produced by present and proposed rates by class 
of service. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
 A description of the methods used for the cost of service study is provided on pages 2 

through 4 of Exhibit CEH-1 and in Statement No. 4.  A comparison of the allocated cost of 
service by class with the present and proposed revenues is provided on Schedule A of 
Exhibit CEH-1.   
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Exhibit D VIII-1b 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
b. Indicate if the method used for establishing the allocation factors in the cost of 

service study deviates from the previous study submitted in the last rate case. If yes, 
indicate which allocation factors were changed and discuss the reason for the 
changes. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The method used for establishing the allocation factors in the cost of service study 

does not deviate from the previous study submitted in the last rate case. 
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Exhibit D VIII-1c 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
c. Supply the average day, the maximum day and the maximum hour deliveries to the 

system adjusted for storage for the historic test year and 2 prior years. Also provide 
workpapers, analyses, comparative data or other documentation supporting the 
estimated maximum day and peak hour demands by customer class reflected in the 
company's cost of service study. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
 See Schedule G of Exhibit CEH-1 for the average day and maximum day system deliveries 

for the years 2006 through 2020.  Estimated maximum day and peak hour demands by 
customer class were based on judgment considering the system max day ratio, observations 
of the service areas, field studies conducted by our firm of other Pennsylvania water utilities 
and generally accepted maximum day and hour ratios. 
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Exhibit D VIII-1d 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
d. Explain thoroughly the methodology employed if the company distinguishes between 

transmission and distribution or collection mains in its allocation of costs. 
 
RESPONSE 
 

 For cost allocation purposes, mains that are 10-inch and larger are considered to be 
transmission mains and are allocated using Factor 3, which is based on average and 
maximum day extra capacity demands plus the daily requirement for fire demand.  Mains 
sized under 10-inch are considered distribution mains and are allocated using Factor 4, 
which is based on average and maximum hour extra capacity demands plus the hourly 
requirement for fire demands. 
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Exhibit D VIII-1e 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
e. Provide a detailed explanation of how storage is utilized to meet base, maximum day 

and maximum hour demands. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Storage facilities have been considered to be adequate if the effective volume of the 

facility, or groups of facilities acting together, provided sufficient volume during peak hour 
demands and to meet equalization needs on the maximum day and provide a fire protection 
reserve.  The effective volume of storage is that quantity, which can be used from the tank 
while maintaining adequate system pressures under the domestic, and fire flow conditions 
for distribution mains.  The equalization volume is that quantity of water needed to allow 
production plant or booster station output rates to be constant and equal to the daily demand 
on the maximum day of the year.  The use of equalization storage enables a reasonably 
constant rate of treatment plant operation and thereby promotes overall system efficiently 
and economy.   
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Exhibit D VIII-1f 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
f. Provide workpapers, calculations and supporting documentation which develop the 

equivalent meters and equivalent service line weights reflected in the company's cost 
of service study. 

 
RESPONSE 

 
 The 5/8-inch meter equivalents were used for equivalent meters, as follows: 
 

 
Meter Size 

 

5/8-Inch Dollar 
Equivalent 

5/8"    1.00    

3/4"    1.53    

1"  2.26    

2" 5.38    

3” 14.91  

4” 23.12  

6” 34.04  

8” 51.63  

10” 68.84  
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RESPONSE to Exhibit D VIII-1f Continued: 
 
The 3/4-inch dollar equivalent was developed using the average installation costs by size, as 

follows: 
 

Meter Size 
 

3/4-Inch Dollar 
Equivalent 

3/4"    1.00    

1"    1.05    

1-1/2"  1.48    

2" 1.63    

3” 2.12  

4” 2.72  

6” 2.07  

8” 3.21  

10” 3.21  

12” 3.21  
                      

-995-



 
 

Q =  1020 P  (1 - 0.01 P )

Exhibit D VIII-1g 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
g. Provide all workpapers and supporting documentation for the fire flow requirement and 

duration utilized in the cost of service study. 
 
RESPONSE 
 

 
 The source for the estimated fire protection demand of 10,000 gpm is published fire flow 

criteria for the population served.  The 10,000 gpm estimate is the maximum fire flow 
requirement generally accepted by published authorities, regardless of population size.  
This maximum has been established by the National Board of Fire Underwriters (now the 
American Insurance Association). 

 
 General fire-fighting requirements, based on population established by the National 

Board of Fire Underwriters, are as follows: 
 

 a)  For populations of 200,000 or less,       where Q is the fire 

draft in gpm and P is the population in thousands. 
 

 b)   For populations in excess of 200,000, Q = 12,000 gpm plus 2,000 to 8,000 gpm 
for a potential second fire. 

 
 Inasmuch as the City serves a population of over 110,000 the maximum fire flow of 

approximately 10,000 gpm would apply.   
 
 The foregoing requirements were published in Volume I, "Water and Wastewater 

Engineering," by Fair, Geyer & Okon, published in 1966 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 
 
 The required fire flow duration is ten hours. 
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Exhibit D VIII-1h 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 
h. Provide a breakdown of the number and size of private fire services according to the 

general water service class of customer. 
 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Please refer to filing requirement Exhibit D II-10 in Exhibit GRH-2.
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Exhibit D VIII-1i 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 

i. Provide a calculation of the company's base cost of water or wastewater per unit of 
 consumption or usage. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The calculation of the base cost of water per 1000 gallons is as follows: 
 
 

 Total Inside City Outside City 
Base Cost of Water 
(See attached functional allocation) 

$16,543,086 $4,721,079 $11,822,007 

Pro forma Water Consumption 
(1000 gallons) 

5,224,507 1,498,420 3,726,087 

Base cost per 1000 gallons $3.17 $3.15 $3.17 
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  Exhibit D VIII-1j 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE STRUCTURE AND COST OF SERVICE 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 

 
1.  Provide a complete, fully allocated, cost of service study if an interval of 3 years has 

passed between a previous cost of service study and the historic test year date of the 
current filing. The cost of service study shall provide the necessary data to determine if the 
water or wastewater rate structure is fair and equitable to all classifications of water or 
wastewater customers (including public and private fire protection customers) and 
reflects, as nearly as possible, the cost of providing the service. The study shall 
correspond to the test year proposed revenue requirements (future test year only, if 
used). Summaries of conclusions and all back-up calculations shall be made part of 
the submission of the cost of service study, and shall include the following: 

j. Provide a detailed cost analysis that supports the company's customer charges, by 
 meter size, showing all direct and indirect costs included. 
 

RESPONSE 
 

 Refer to Schedule H of Exhibit CEH-1 and the following functional cost allocation. 
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Exhibit D VIII-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO RATE OF RETURN 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
2.  Provide a listing of negotiated special rate contracts which includes a comparison of 

revenues under special rate contracts and under tariff rates. Provide the cost of service 
treatment of any deficiency in revenues resulting from the negotiated special rate 
contracts. Special rates are defined as rates not contained in the currently effective 
tariff. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The City does not have any negotiated special rate contracts. 
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Exhibit D  IX-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

1. Indicate whether the company is in violation of any provision of the Pennsylvania Safe 
Drinking Water Act (SDWA) or any rule, regulation or order, or any condition of 
any permit, variance or exemption granted by the Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection (PA-DEP), or its predecessor.
a. Provide information indicating whether the company is in compliance with 

SDWA provisions at 25 Pa. Code § 109.407 regarding general public 
notification requirements:
(i) Provide a copy of each public notification given in accordance with this 

section, since the last rate proceeding.
(ii) Provide a detailed explanation of all actions taken to remedy an acute 

violation, and to comply with the requirements prescribed by a variance 
or exemption.

(iii) State whether any fines or penalties were assessed by PA-DEP, and 
indicate the amounts paid by the company.

b. Provide the most recent copies of all annual consumer confidence reports issued 
pursuant to SDWA Amendments of 1996 since the last rate proceeding. 
(i) Provide any annual consumer confidence reports which reflect violations 
  of State and Federal safe drinking water requirements.
(ii) Explain how these violations were resolved.

RESPONSE

There were no drinking water violations of the PA Safe Drinking Water Act (25 PA Code 
109.407-"General Public Notification Requirements") permits, variance or exemptions.

(a) In compliance with requirements of the PA DEP Public Notification Rule.  Drinking 
water customers were notified of loss of water pressure during emergency water main 
breaks and scheduled water system maintenance activities since the last rate proceeding.  
(i) Copies of the Tier 1 public notices are attached.

   (ii) There were no drinking water acute violations and no fines or penalties were  
   assessed in the last 3 years. 
  (iii) There were no fines or penalties assessed by PA DEP in the last 3 years.   
(b) Copies of the CCR for report year 2018 through 2020 are attached. The reports states that 

there were no violations. 
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2018 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

PWSID #: 7360058   -- NAME:  CITY OF LANCASTER, PA
\

Este informe contiene información importante acerca de su agua potable.  Haga que alguien lo traduzca para usted, 
ó hable con alguien que lo entienda.  (This report contains important information about your drinking water. Have 
someone translate it for you, or speak with someone who understands it).

WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION:

.

SOURCES OF WATER:

Cryptosporidium
Safe Drinking Water Hotline

MONITORING YOUR WATER:

DEFINITIONS:

Action Level (AL) -

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) -

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) -

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) -

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) -

Minimum Residual Disinfectant Level (MinRDL) -

Treatment Technique (TT) -

ppb =  
pCi/L =

ppq =

mrem/year

ppm =

ppt =
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: SUSQUEHANNA PLANT; ENTRY POINT 101

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant
MCL in 

CCR Units MCLG
Level 

Detected
Range of 

Detections Units
Sample 

Date
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Contaminant
Range of percent 

Removal Required
Range of percent 
removal achieved

Number of 
quarters out of 

compliance
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Entry Point Disinfectant Residual: Susquehanna and Conestoga Treatment Plants

Contaminant
MinRDL

Lowest
Level 

Detected
Range of 

Detections Units

Date of 
Lowest 
Sample 

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Turbidity

Contaminant MCL MCLG
Level 

Detected
Sample

Date
Violation

Y/N
Source of 

Contamination
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: CONESTOGA WATER PLANT; ENTRY POINT 102

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant

MCL in 
CCR
Units MCLG

Level 
Detected

Range of 
Detections Units

Sample 
Date

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Contaminant
Range of % 

Removal Required
Range of percent 
removal achieved

Number of 
quarters out of 

compliance
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

*

Turbidity

Contaminant MCL MCLG
Level 

Detected
Sample

Date
Violation

Y/N
Source of 

Contamination
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Distribution Disinfectant Residual 

Contaminant

MRDL Highest
Average 
Result

Range of 
Monthly 

Avg 
Results Units

Month 
w/ 

Highest 
Avg.

Result
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

R A A

Disinfection Byproducts 

Contaminant
MCL in 

CCR Units MCLG
Highest 
LRAA

Range of 
Detections Units

Sample 
Date

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Lead and Copper

Contaminant

Action 
Level 
(AL) MCLG

90th

Percentile 
Value Units

# of Sites 
Above AL of 
Total Sites

Sample 
Date Violation 

Y/N
Sources of

Contamination
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CONTINUED:

\

Microbial (related to Assessments/Corrective Actions regarding TC positive results)

Contaminants TT MCLG

Assessments/

Corrective Actions
Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

or

Microbial (related to E. coli)

Contaminants MCL MCLG Positive Sample(s)
Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

E. coli

and
E. coli

or

E. coli-

or

E. coli.

Contaminants TT MCLG

Assessments/

Corrective Actions

Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

E. coli

or

VIOLATIONS:
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EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION:

CRYPTOSPRODIUM MONITORING:

-1012-



INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD:

OTHER INFORMATION:
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2019 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

PWSID #: 7360058   -- NAME:  CITY OF LANCASTER, PA
\

Este informe contiene información importante acerca de su agua potable.  Haga que alguien lo traduzca para usted, 
ó hable con alguien que lo entienda.  (This report contains important information about your drinking water. Have 
someone translate it for you, or speak with someone who understands it).

WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION:

.

SOURCES OF WATER:

Cryptosporidium
Safe Drinking Water Hotline

MONITORING YOUR WATER:

DEFINITIONS:

Action Level (AL) -

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) -

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) -

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) -

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) -

Minimum Residual Disinfectant Level (MinRDL) -

Treatment Technique (TT) -

ppb =  
pCi/L =

ppq =

mrem/year

ppm =

ppt =
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: SUSQUEHANNA PLANT; ENTRY POINT 101

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant
MCL in 

CCR Units MCLG
Level 

Detected
Range of 

Detections Units
Sample 

Date
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Contaminant
Range of percent 

Removal Required
Range of percent 
removal achieved

Number of 
quarters out of 

compliance
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Turbidity

Contaminant MCL MCLG
Level 

Detected
Sample

Date
Violation

Y/N
Source of 

Contamination
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Entry Point Disinfectant Residual: Susquehanna and Conestoga Treatment Plants

Contaminant
MinRDL

Lowest
Level 

Detected
Range of 

Detections Units

Date of 
Lowest 
Sample 

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: CONESTOGA WATER PLANT; ENTRY POINT 102

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant

MCL in 
CCR
Units MCLG

Level 
Detected

Range of 
Detections Units

Sample 
Date

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Turbidity

Contaminant MCL MCLG
Level 

Detected
Sample

Date
Violation

Y/N
Source of 

Contamination
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Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Contaminant
Range of % 

Removal Required
Range of percent 
removal achieved

Number of 
quarters out of 

compliance
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Distribution Disinfectant Residual 

Contaminant

MRDL Highest
Average 
Result

Range of 
Monthly 

Avg
Results Units

Month w/ 
Highest 

Avg. Result Violatio
n Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

R A A

Disinfection Byproducts 

Contaminant
MCL in 

CCR Units MCLG
Highest 
LRAA

Range of 
Detections Units

Sample 
Date

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Lead and Copper

Contaminant

Action 
Level 
(AL) MCLG

90th

Percentile 
Value Units

# of Sites 
Above AL of 
Total Sites

Sample 
Date Violation 

Y/N
Sources of

Contamination

-1017-



DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CONTINUED:

\

Microbial (related to Assessments/Corrective Actions regarding TC positive results)

Contaminants TT MCLG

Assessments/

Corrective Actions
Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

or

Microbial (related to E. coli)

Contaminants MCL MCLG Positive Sample(s)
Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

E. coli

and
E. coli

or

E. coli-

or

E. coli.

Contaminants TT MCLG

Assessments/

Corrective Actions

Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

E. coli

or
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VIOLATIONS:

EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION:

CRYPTOSPRODIUM MONITORING:
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INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD:

OTHER INFORMATION:
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2020 ANNUAL DRINKING WATER QUALITY REPORT

PWSID #: 7360058   -- NAME:  CITY OF LANCASTER, PA
\

Este informe contiene información importante acerca de su agua potable.  Haga que alguien lo traduzca para usted, 
ó hable con alguien que lo entienda.  (This report contains important information about your drinking water. Have 
someone translate it for you, or speak with someone who understands it).

WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION:

.

SOURCES OF WATER:

Cryptosporidium
Safe Drinking Water Hotline

MONITORING YOUR WATER:

DEFINITIONS:

Action Level (AL) -

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) -

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) -

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) -

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) -

Minimum Residual Disinfectant Level (MinRDL) -

Treatment Technique (TT) -

ppb =  
pCi/L =

ppq =

mrem/year

ppm =

ppt =
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: SUSQUEHANNA PLANT; ENTRY POINT 101

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant
MCL in 

CCR Units MCLG
Level 

Detected
Range of 

Detections Units
Sample 

Date
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Contaminant
Range of percent 

Removal Required
Range of percent 
removal achieved

Number of 
quarters out of 

compliance
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Entry Point Disinfectant Residual: Susquehanna and Conestoga Treatment Plants

Contaminant
MinRDL

Lowest
Level 

Detected
Range of 

Detections Units

Date of 
Lowest 
Sample 

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Turbidity

Contaminant MCL MCLG
Level 

Detected
Sample

Date
Violation

Y/N
Source of 

Contamination
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: CONESTOGA WATER PLANT; ENTRY POINT 102

Chemical Contaminants 

Contaminant

MCL in 
CCR
Units MCLG

Level 
Detected

Range of 
Detections Units

Sample 
Date

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

Contaminant
Range of % 

Removal Required
Range of percent 
removal achieved

Number of 
quarters out of 

compliance
Violation 

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

Turbidity

Contaminant MCL MCLG
Level 

Detected
Sample

Date
Violation

Y/N
Source of 

Contamination
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Distribution Disinfectant Residual 

Contaminant

MRDL Highest
Average 
Result

Range of 
Monthly 

Avg
Results Units

Month w/ 
Highest 

Avg. Result Violatio
n Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

R A A

Disinfection Byproducts 

Contaminant
MCL in 

CCR Units MCLG
Highest 
LRAA

Range of 
Detections Units

Sample 
Date

Violation 
Y/N

Sources of 
Contamination

Lead and Copper

Contaminant

Action 
Level 
(AL) MCLG

90th

Percentile 
Value Units

# of Sites 
Above AL of 
Total Sites

Sample 
Date Violation 

Y/N
Sources of

Contamination
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DETECTED SAMPLE RESULTS: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CONTINUED
\

Microbial (related to Assessments/Corrective Actions regarding TC positive results)

Contaminants TT MCLG

Assessments/

Corrective Actions
Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

or

Microbial (related to E. coli)

Contaminants MCL MCLG Positive Sample(s)
Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

E. coli

and
E. coli

or

E. coli-

or

E. coli.

Contaminants TT MCLG

Assessments/

Corrective Actions

Violation

Y/N
Sources of 

Contamination

E. coli

or
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Unregulated Contaminants

*

TABLE OF UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS: Susquehanna and Conestoga Treatment Plants and Raw Water

Contaminant Units Average Level Low Range High Range

TABLE OF UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS: Distribution

Contaminant Units Average Level Low Range High Range
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VIOLATIONS:

EDUCATIONAL INFORMATION:

CRYPTOSPRODIUM MONITORING:
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INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD:

OTHER INFORMATION:
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3930-FM-BSDW0076    Rev. 4/2015 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF SAFE DRINKING WATER

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (PN) CERTIFICATION FORM

Certified by:
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3930-FM-BSDW0076    Rev. 4/2015

Safe Drinking Water Program Regional Office and County Health Department Contact Information 
for Public Notification (PN) Certification Form Submissions

Southeast Region Telephone

Northeast Region

Southcentral Region

Northcentral Region

Southwest Region

Northwest Region
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Exhibit D  IX-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER

WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

2. Indicate whether the company is in compliance with 52 Pa. Code, § 65.6(a) regarding 
normal operating pressure standards, and with 52 Pa. Code, § 65.6(d) regarding pressure 
surveys at regular intervals.
a. Provide details on any water pressure problems, lasting longer than 5 days, which 

had occurred since the last rate proceeding in any part of the water transmission and 
distribution system.

b. Describe any action taken on a temporary basis, and the long term solutions 
developed to address any water pressure problems.

RESPONSE

 There were no pressure problems lasting more than 24 hours since the last proceeding. 
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Exhibit D  IX-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

3. Provide support to demonstrate that water or wastewater service is being furnished on a 
continuous basis by supplying a summary of the company's records of each service 
interruption greater than 24 hours since the last rate proceeding.

RESPONSE

There were no service interruptions greater than 24 hours since the last proceeding.
Whenever main is being replaced in place, the City runs temporary water lines, in 
compliance with all rules and regulations, which provide water.  

-1074-



Exhibit D  IX-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

4. Provide a discussion of the company's policy, or provide a copy of the policy if in 
written form, on tracking and responding to customer complaints.
a. Provide a summary report demonstrating the company's compliance with 52 

Pa. Code, § 65.3 regarding the full and prompt investigation of service or facility 
complaints and the recordkeeping requirements of such complaints.

RESPONSE

Included is a copy of the City of Lancaster's standard operating procedure for 
investigating and correcting drinking water complaints.

To demonstrate compliance with recordkeeping requirements, included are Drinking 
Water Complaint records for 2018-2020.
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Version 3.0      
02/25/2021
Original Author: Alexander Nagy
Revise Author: Douglas J. Henninger

Standard Operating Procedure (SOP)
Water Quality Complaint

SOP Application Area: City of Lancaster, Water Quality Laboratory

Purpose: To define how water quality complaints should be properly handled and documented. 

Water Quality Complaints are received directly from Customers, or from other departments.
o The customer could have also been transferred from another department.
o If customer was transferred, ask which department he/she spoke with.

If customer contacted the Mayor’s Office, Public Works Director’s Office or if the complaint is
politically sensitive, take down the customer’s info and let them know that the Water Quality
Supervisor or Water Quality Analyst (if supervisor is absent) will call them back.
Record in “Water Quality Complaints Log”

o Customer’s name, address, call back number, and description of complaint.
Water Quality Lab will promptly investigate the complaint.

o By either seeing if testing needs to be performed or contacting other departments.
Water Quality Lab will inform customer of the follow up activity that will be performed.
All tests and follow up activity will be documented in “Water Quality Complaints Log.”
Water Quality Supervisor or Water Quality Analyst (if supervisor is absent) will report all
laboratory results to customers.
All Water Quality Complaints and test results are saved to the City’s Network.
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Exhibit D  IX-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

5. Indicate whether the company is in compliance with 52 Pa. Code, § 65.4(b) regarding 
complete and current mapping of the entire distribution or collection system.

RESPONSE

Mapping of the distribution system is on an electronic geographical information 
system.  The City maintains hard copies of all system maps and records.  Updates to 
the electronic mapping system are provided with each new addition to the system, 
and a hard copy is archived and maintained.  
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Exhibit D  IX-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

6. Provide a summary report demonstrating the company's efforts in water conservation, 
since the last rate proceeding, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code, § 65.20.

RESPONSE

The schedule showing the unaccounted for water is attached.  

Unaccounted for water was calculated by using both the low service and high service 
sendout amount from both plants, and dividing the amount of water that was billed and the 
temporary water that the City has on record. The rest of the water was unaccounted for.  

In 2018, the amount of unaccounted for water from high service was 1,233 million gallons
or approximately 16.43% of the sendout from the treatment plants. This is not accurate. In
2018, we were in the middle of replacing our touch pad system with our radio read system, 
and coming from a period in 2017 with our meter shop not being able to complete many 
actual reads.  The estimates from 2017 made the actuals in 2018 much greater, leading to a 
20% error in the actual reads for 2018.

In 2019, the amount of unaccounted for water from high service was 2,331 million gallons
or approximately 30.90% of the sendout from the treatment plants.

In 2020, the amount of unaccounted for water from high service was 2,082 million gallons
or approximately 28.17% of the sendout from the treatment plants. 

The City has several programs to help reduce the amount of unaccounted for water. For 
example, City has approximately 40 miles of waterline that is cast iron which is over 100 
years old.  Periodically, the City is taking out this water main and replacing it with brand 
new Ductile Iron Cement Lined Class 52 pipe. In 2021 work is planned to replace transit
pipe.
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Accounts Consumption Accounts Consumption Accounts Consumption
Total 47,712 5,312,258 16,854 1,527,360 30,858 3,784,898
Residential 43,838 2,254,919 14,924 723,824 28,914 1,531,095
Industrial 109 725,752 40 150,144 69 575,608
Commercial 3,760 2,176,788 1,890 653,392 1,870 1,523,396
Bulk 5 154,799 0 0 5 154,799

Accounts Consumption Accounts Consumption Accounts Consumption
Total 47,539 5,212,580 16,864 1,541,939 30,675 3,670,641
Residential 43,655 2,142,228 14,930 714,750 28,725 1,427,478
Industrial 107 700,760 40 171,458 67 529,302
Commercial 3,772 2,239,931 1,894 655,731 1,878 1,584,200
Bulk 5 129,661 0 0 5 129,661

Accounts Consumption Accounts Consumption Accounts Consumption
Total 47,385 6,275,325 16,872 1,545,469 30,513 4,729,856
Residential 43,502 2,084,514 14,932 710,678 28,570 1,373,836
Industrial 106 664,948 40 125,280 66 539,668
Commercial 3,772 3,360,324 1,900 709,511 1,872 2,650,813
Bulk 5 165,539 0 0 5 165,539

HS 2018 7,509,098 LS 2018 8,266,201
HS 2019 7,543,357 LS 2019 8,318,687
HS 2020 7,395,093 LS 2020 8,254,551

Amount of
Unaccounted

Water From High
Service

Percentage of
Unaccounted
Water From
High Service

Amount of
Unaccounted

Water From Low
Service

Percentage of
Unaccounted Water

From Low Service
2018 1,233,773 16.43% 1,990,876 24.08%
2019 2,330,777 30.90% 3,106,107 37.34%
2020 2,082,835 28.17% 2,942,293 35.64%

Amount of water produced

All Water Customers In City Customers Out of City Customers

All Water Customers In City Customers Out of City Customers
2020

2019

2018

All Water Customers In City Customers Out of City Customers
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Exhibit D  IX-7

CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO QUALITY OF SERVICE
FILING REQUIREMENTS

7. Provide a discussion of the company's policy regarding meter requirements, 
replacements and testing. State if the company's procedures are in compliance with 52 
Pa. Code, § 65.8(b).
a. Provide meter test records as required in 52 Pa. Code, § 65.8(c) for the 50 meters 

most recently removed from service.
b. Provide a discussion of the company's policy and history of compliance with 52 Pa. 

Code, § 65.9 regarding adjustment of bills for meter error within the last year.

RESPONSE

Copies of the fifty meter tests are attached.  The City of Lancaster’s policy has a 
policy to replace all meters on a twenty year cycle, which was accelerated a bit by 
our radio read system implementation.  If a meter is removed from the system, it is 
tested and the test recorded before that meter is placed back into service.  Meters 
larger than a 2-inch are tested every 4 years to ensure their accuracy.

Meter test results taken during the last year did not find any fast or slow meters as 
defined in Chapter 65.9.  As such, no billing adjustments were made for either 
situation.  In situations where non-registering meters were found, the customer was 
typically billed based on an average of their consumption for the previous four 
quarters. 
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Exhibit D  X-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
1. Provide a comparative balance sheet for the historic test year-end and the preceding 

year-end. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 See attached schedule for the balance sheets for the years ended 12/31/2019 and 
2020.  
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CITY OF LANCASTER  - WATER FUND

BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019 and 2020

As of As of

12/31/2019 12/31/2020

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and Equivalents 284,738$           300$                  

Cash and Equivalents - Restricted 39,445,114        25,227,856        

Receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles):

Water Rents 4,422,806          5,127,166          

Other 8,467                 5,260                 

Due from Other Governments -                         154,934             

Prepaid Expenses 818,255             775,088             

Total Current Assets 44,979,380$     31,290,604$     

Long-term Assets

Due from Other Funds 1,500,000$        1,500,000$        

Due From Other Governments -                         -                         

Prepaid Debt Insurance 832,282             780,561             

Capital Assets, not being depreciated 22,612,025        32,697,086        

Capital Assets, being depreciated, net 168,511,759     169,293,203     

Total Long-term Assets 193,456,066$   204,270,850$   

Total Assets 238,435,446$   235,561,454$   

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Pension 263,852$           242,297$           

Other Post-Employment Benefits 2,555,278          5,686,205          

Refunding 5,520,847          5,064,100          

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 8,339,977          10,992,602        

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 246,775,423$   246,554,056$   

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 2,677,179$        2,214,362$        

Accrued Salaries and Benefits 128,609             156,053             

Accrued Expenses 884,574             1,270,582          

Due to City of Lancaster General Fund 6,746,458          5,512,022          

Compensated Absences,  Current Portion 26,607               24,142               

Capital Lease, Current Portion 121,960             129,930             

Notes  Payable, Current Portion 519,600             540,400             

Bonds Payable, Current Portion 1,180,000          1,370,000          

Total Current Liabilities 12,284,987$     11,217,491$     

Long-Term Liabilities:

Compensated Absences 89,023               80,778               

Workers' Compensation Liability 29,883               12,789               

Net Pension Liability 1,043,734          1,408,987          

Net Other Post-Retirement Liabliity 3,297,390          7,980,591          

Capital Lease 199,575             133,211             

Notes Payable 9,210,800          8,670,400          

Bonds Payable 136,429,142     203,786,321     

Total Long-Term Liabilities 150,299,547$   222,073,077$   

Total Liabilities 162,584,534$   233,290,568$   

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D-X-1 Attachment 

Page 1 of 2
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Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Pension 101,734$           75,222$             

Other Post-Employment Benefits - 5,224,579 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 101,734$           5,299,801$        

Net Position

   Net Investment in Capital Assets 25,482,654        23,809,985        

   Unrestricted (6,407,059)        (14,966,857)      

        Total Net Assets 19,075,595$     8,843,128$        

    Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 181,761,863$   247,433,497$   

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D-X-1 Attachment 

Page 2 of 2
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Exhibit D  X-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
 
2. Provide a detail of other physical property, investments in affiliated companies and other 

investments. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
3. Provide the amounts and purpose of special cash accounts as of the historic test 

year-end. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
 
4. Describe the nature and amounts of notes receivable, accounts receivable from 

associated companies, and any other receivables, other than customers' accounts, 
greater than 15% of the total. Limit the explanation to variances greater than $10,000. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 None. 
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Exhibit D  X-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
5. Provide the amount of accumulated reserve for uncollectible accounts, method and 

rate of accrual, amounts accrued and amounts written-off in each of the last 3 years. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
6. Provide a list of prepayments and give an explanation of special prepayments. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Please refer to attached schedule. 
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City of Lancaster - Water Fund
Prepaid Expense

Org/Object: 562-170000

DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION TRANS # AMOUNT

01/01/20 Beginning Balance 818,255.22

07/08/20 Selective Insurance 20/07/318 (21,514.00)
07/10/20 APWA 20/07/477 (319.98)
07/10/20 RP Solutions 20/07/469 (2,443.64)
07/10/20 Lenovo Inv 20/07/474 (3,454.59)

(27,732.21)

06/10/20 Lenovo Inv 20/6/101 3,454.60
9/4/2020 RP Solutions 20/09/519 2,504.78

9/23/2020 APWA 20/09/1559 319.98
10/8/2020 Tritech Software 20/10/835 4,161.17

12/10/2020 Selective Insurance 20/12/1041 26,826.00
12/31/20 MAW 2019 20/12/2042 (52,701.53)

(15,435.00)

12/31/ Ending Balance 775,088.01 

56289000-741000 (MAW) 737,821.47
56289000-625000
56289000-714100 3,454.60
56289000-723000 2,504.78
56289000-734000
5628900-744000 4,161.17

56289000-744500 319.98
56289000-772000 26,826.00
56289100-827000

775,088.00

(0.00) 

December 31, 2020

Application in 2019

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682

Exhibit D-X-6 Attachment 

Page 1 of 1
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Exhibit D  X-7 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
7. Break down and explain in detail any significant items, greater than 15% of the 

total, in the current assets account listed on the balance sheet. Limit the explanation to 
variances greater than $10,000. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Cash and Equivalents – Restricted is almost 100% of current assets listed on the balance 

sheet for the year ended December 31, 2020.  These restricted investments are bond 
related funds. 
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Exhibit D  X-8 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
  
8.  Explain in detail, including the amount and purpose, the deferred asset accounts that 

currently operate to affect or will at a later date affect the operating account 
supplying: 
a. Origin of these accounts. 
b. Probable changes to this account in the near future. 
c. Amortization of these accounts currently charged to operations or to be charged in 
 the near future. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-9 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
9.  Explain the nature of accounts payable to associated companies. Provide a breakdown by 

category. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-10 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
10.  Provide breakdown and explanation of other deferred credits as to their origin and 

disposition policy, for example, amortization. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-11 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
  
11.  Provide an explanation and method of funding of any reserves, other than depreciation 

and bad debt appearing on historic balance sheet. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-12 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
12.  Provide an analysis of unappropriated retained earnings for the historic test year and 2 

preceding years. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D  X-13 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO BALANCE SHEET 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
13.  Describe the purpose of any advances made by the company to its parent corporation 

and describe all terms and conditions associated with such advances, including an 
estimate of future advances or repayments that are expected to occur. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Not applicable. 
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Exhibit D XI-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO OTHER DATA
FILING REQUIREMENTS

1. Provide the company's monthly balance sheets and income statements for each month 
of the historic and future test year.

RESPONSE

The City Water Fund does not prepare monthly balance sheets or income statements.
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Exhibit D XI-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO OTHER DATA
FILING REQUIREMENTS

2. Supply a copy of internal and independent audit reports of the historic test year and prior 
calendar year, noting any exceptions and recommendations and disposition thereof.

RESPONSE

The following schedule, ‘Exhibit D XI-2 Attachment’ includes the audit reports for 
the Water Fund for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2020. 
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City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania
Financial Statements and Required 
Supplementary Information

Year Ended December 31, 2019 with 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The management of the City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania ("the City") provides this narrative overview 
and analysis of the financial activities of the City as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2019 for the benefit of the readers of these financial statements. This management's discussion and 
analysis is intended to assist the reader in focusing on significant financial issues and provide an 
overview of the City's financial activity. While the Lancaster Industrial Development Authority, the 
Lancaster Recreation Commission, the Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Redevelopment 
Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority, the City of 
Lancaster Land Bank Authority, and the City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone 
Authority are all separate legal entities, they are shown in the financial statements as discretely 
presented component units. This overview, however, focuses on the primary government and, unless 
otherwise noted, these component units are not included in this discussion.  The City encourages the 
readers to consider the following information here in conjunction with the financial statements taken 
as a whole, which follow this section.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

At the end of fiscal year 2019, the liabilities and deferred inflows of resources of the City 
exceeded its assets and deferred outflows of resources by $69.542 million. The City's net position
increased by $.007 million (.011 percent) during the fiscal year. The governmental activities net 
position increased by $1.778 million (1.280 percent) and the business-type activities net position
decreased by $1.771 million (2.552 percent).

At the close of 2019, the City's governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of
$31.682 million, a decrease of $5.728 million (15.311 percent). Of this amount, approximately 
$17.344 million is legally restricted and/or unavailable to spend, and $13.255 million is 
committed and/or assigned for designated projects, leaving $1.083 million available for spending 
at the government’s discretion (unassigned fund balance).

The City's total outstanding bonded debt decreased by $8.604 million (2.380 percent) during the 
current fiscal year to $352.936 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City's basic financial 
statements. The City's basic financial statements consist of three components: 1) government-wide 
financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements. This 
report also contains other required supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the City's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business.
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The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City's assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between them reported 
as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of 
the City's financial health.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during 
the current reporting period. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and 
expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes).

The government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions 
that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges 
(business-type activities).  The governmental activities of the City include general government, public 
safety, community planning and economic development, and public works.  The business-type 
activities of the City include a water utility, a sewer utility, City of Lancaster Office of Promotion 
(LOOP), solid waste and recycling, and stormwater management.

Fund Financial Statements Traditional users of governmental financial statements will find the Fund 
Financial Statements presentation more familiar. The focus is on major funds, rather than fund types.  
A fund is a group of related accounts that the City uses to keep track of specific resources that are 
segregated for a specific purpose. Some funds are required by law to exist, while others are 
established internally to maintain control over a particular activity. All of the City's funds can be 
divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements. Most of the City's basic services are reported in the 
governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances 
left at year-end that are available for future spending. The governmental fund financial statements 
provide a detailed short-term view of the City's general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps determine whether there are greater or 
fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs.  These 
funds are reported using modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial 
assets that can readily be converted to cash.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term 
financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

Proprietary funds account for services for which the City charges user fees to outside customers and 
internal City departments. Proprietary funds utilize full accrual accounting; the same method used by 
private sector businesses. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as 
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds 
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to account for its water and sewer utility operations, LOOP, stormwater management, and solid 
waste and recycling program. Enterprise funds provide the same type of information as the 
government-wide financial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements 
provide separate information for the water utility and sewer utility, and combine LOOP, stormwater 
management, and the solid waste and recycling program. The water and sewer utilities are 
considered to be major funds of the City. The Internal Service Fund accounts for financing of 
insurance services provided to other funds of the City.

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
government. The City acts as a trustee or fiduciary for its employee pension plans. It is also 
responsible for other assets that, because of a trust arrangement, can be used only for the trust 
beneficiaries. These funds are reported using full accrual accounting. The City's fiduciary funds 
include the Non-Uniformed Employees' Retirement Fund, the Fire Pension Fund, the Police Pension 
Fund, OPEB trusts, and various private-purpose trust and custodial funds. The government-wide 
financial statements exclude fiduciary fund activities and balances because these assets are 
restricted in purpose and do not represent spendable assets of the City to finance its operations.

Notes to the Financial Statements   The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the 
financial statements.  They provide additional disclosures that are essential to a full understanding of 
the information provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the 
financial statements immediately follow the basic financial statements in this report.

Required Supplementary Information Following the basic financial statements is additional 
Required Supplementary Information that further explains and supports the information in the 
financial statements. This data includes pension plan and OPEB funding and budgetary comparisons 
for the general fund. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position. In the case of the City, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded assets and 
deferred outflows resources at the close of December 31, 2019 by approximately $69.542 million.
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Statement of Net Position

Table A-1 Condensed Statement of Net Position (In Thousands)

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Current and Other Assets $50,783 $53,210 $79,208 $117,827 $129,991 $171,037
Capital Assets and Construction in
  Progress, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 81,723 76,389 314,988 282,604 396,711 358,993
Deferred Charge on Refunding, Pensions, and OPEB 21,864 16,108 10,339 7,309 32,203 23,417
Total Assets & Deferred Outflows of Resources 154,370 145,707 404,535 407,740 558,905 553,447

Current and Other Liabilities 5,820 5,225 9,172 8,406 14,992 13,631
Long-Term Liabilities 250,852 242,423 319,923 321,011 570,775 563,434
Deferred Inflows for Pensions and OPEB 34,867 37,006 7,813 8,926 42,680 45,932
Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows of Resources 291,539 284,654 336,908 338,343 628,447 622,997

Net Position
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 39,009 39,615 91,662 95,887 130,671 135,502
Restricted 4,612 3,989 3,302 3,961 7,914 7,950
Unrestricted (180,790) (182,551) (27,337) (30,451) (208,127) (213,002)
Total Net Position ($137,169) ($138,947) $67,627 $69,397 ($69,542) ($69,550)

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total

                Table A-1 is a condensed version of the statement of net position for the City.  
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Table A-2 Changes in Net Position Resulting from Changes in Revenues and
Expenses (In Thousands)

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018
Revenues
 Program Revenues:
  Charges for Services $9,149 $9,264 $51,252 $54,192 $60,401 $63,456
  Operating & Capital Grants and Contributions 9,857              10,780            2,618              3,715              12,475            14,495            
 General Revenues:
  Property Taxes 30,607            28,008            -                       -                       30,607            28,008            
  Earned Income Tax 6,645              6,355              -                       -                       6,645              6,355              
  LST 1,648              1,689              -                       -                       1,648              1,689              
  Other Taxes 1,377              1,989              -                       -                       1,377              1,989              
  Miscellaneous 4,577              3,454              1,482              439                  6,059              3,893              
  Intra-entity transfer 3,000              -                       -                       -                       3,000              -                       
Total Revenues 66,860            61,539 55,352 58,346 122,212 119,885

Expenses
 Governmental Activities:
  Executive and Legislative 921                  851 -                       -                       921 851
  General Government 7,427              6,342 -                       -                       7,427 6,342
  Public Safety 39,945            40,018 -                       -                       39,945 40,018
  Community Planning & Economic Development 5,889              7,359 -                       -                       5,889 7,359
  Public Works 11,770            10,346 -                       -                       11,770 10,346
  Interest 2,873              2,603 -                       -                       2,873 2,603
  Miscellaneous 113                  73 -                       -                       113 73
 Business-Type Activities
  Sewer -                       -                       19,339 20,793 19,339 20,793
  Water -                       -                       25,037 23,400 25,037 23,400
  Solid Waste & Recycling, LOOP, & Stormwater Mgmt -                       -                       8,890 7,598 8,890 7,598
Total Expenses 68,938            67,592 53,266 51,791 122,204 119,383

Excess (Deficiency) Before Transfers (2,078)             (6,053) 2,086 6,555 8 502
Transfers 3,856              3,827 (3,856) (3,827) -                       -                       
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 1,778              (2,226) (1,770) 2,728 8 502
Net Position - Beginning of Year (138,947)         (136,721) 69,397 66,669 (69,550) (70,052)
Net Position - End of Year ($137,169) ($138,947) $67,627 $69,397 ($69,542) ($69,550)

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total

                The City's total net position increased by $.008 million in 2019.  
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Governmental activities. Governmental activities increased the City’s net position by $1.778 million. 
In 2019, total revenues for governmental activities were $66.860 million, $5.321 million or 8.647
percent higher than 2018. Total expenses for governmental activities, which were $68.938 million, 
were $1.346 million or 1.991 percent higher than 2018. The increase in net position is mainly due to
the $3 million note receivable due from the Lancaster Parking Authority, as discussed in Note 8 to the
financial statements.

The charts on the previous page present the City's governmental expenses by function and its 
revenue by source. Public safety is the largest governmental expense of the City, followed by public 
works, general government, and community planning and economic development. General revenues 
such as property, earned income, and local services taxes are not shown by function because they 
are used to support City-wide program activities.

-1138-



viii

Business-Type Activities

-1139-



ix

Business-Type activities.  Business-type activities decreased the City's net position by $1.771 million 
to $67.627 million, a decrease of 2.552 percent. Charges for services in the business-type activities 
decreased $2.667 million from the prior year due in part to delinquent municipality payments 
received for prior bulk treatment billings during the prior year.  Operating and Capital Grants and 
Contribution revenue decreased by $1.097 million, a decrease of 29.529 percent, primarily due to
decreased capital grants and construction project activity from 2018. Expenses for water, sewer,
LOOP, solid waste and recycling, and stormwater management operations increased $1.475 million, 
or 2.848 percent from 2018 due primarily to an increase in expenses in the Water Fund.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY'S FUNDS

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds.  The focus of the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near-
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. This information is useful in assessing 
the City's financing requirements. In particular, the unassigned fund balance measures the City's net 
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. Governmental funds reported by the 
City include the General Fund, special revenue funds, debt service funds, and capital project funds.

At the end of the current fiscal year the City's governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $31.682 million.  Approximately $1.083 million of that amount constitutes unassigned
fund balance, which is available for discretionary spending. The remainder of the fund balance is 

-1140-



x

either non-spendable, restricted, committed, or assigned to indicate that it is 1) not in spendable 
form ($.051 million), 2) restricted for particular purposes ($17.292 million), 3) committed for 
particular purposes ($.664 million), or 4) assigned for particular purposes ($12.592 million).

Proprietary Funds. The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.

Net position of the Water, Sewer, LOOP, Stormwater, and Solid Waste and Recycling Funds at the 
end of the year amounted to $67.919 million. Net position of the LOOP, Stormwater, and Solid Waste 
and Recycling Funds increased by $.387 million. Net position of the Water and Sewer Funds
decreased by $.490 million and $1.774 million, respectively.

Fiduciary Funds.  The City maintains fiduciary funds for the assets of City of Lancaster Cash Balance 
Pension Plan, Defined Contribution Plan, the Police Pension Plan, the Fire Pension Plan, OPEB trust,
and various custodial and private-purpose trust funds. The total net position of the combined
fiduciary funds is $157.443 million. The City's employee pension plans and OPEB trusts represent
99.8 percent of that amount. During 2019, the net position of the Pension and OPEB Trust Funds 
increased by $23.883 million to $157.146 million. The change is related to the appreciation of
investments compared to 2018.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The general fund budget contained $60.946 million in appropriations, and $58.496 million in 
estimated revenues, with $2.450 million of required resources coming from the unassigned fund 
balance. Overall, revenues were higher than anticipated by $2.110 million. Key factors for the 
increase are as follows:

Real estate transfer taxes were $0.327 million over budget due to the improving economic health 
of the City.

Fines and forfeitures were $0.329 million over budget due in part to the Lancaster Parking 
Authority enforcement of all parking regulations of the City.  

Sale of general capital assets were $0.448 million over budget due in part to the receipt of $1
million for the sale of the public works operations center.

Expenditures in comparison to budget were reduced in virtually all operating departments by 
administrative actions, including delaying hiring for vacancies.  
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital assets.  The City's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 
activities as of December 31, 2019 amounts to $396.760 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  
This investment includes land, buildings, improvements, infrastructure, vehicles, machinery and 
equipment. More detail about the City's capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the financial 
statements.

During 2019, the City expended $3.313 million on ADA ramps and street improvements, $2.293 
million on the new public works operation center, $1.696 on pedestrian scale streetlights, and $1.598 
million on streetlights.

During 2019, the business-type activities had the following additions:

$ 6.342 million sewer system additions
$ 31.535 million water system additions
$ 2.419 stormwater system additions

Debt administration.  At the end of 2019, the City had $352.936 million outstanding bonded debt, 
compared to $361.540 million in 2018. More detailed information about the City's long-term debt is 
presented in Note 10 to the financial statements.

In 2019, the City issued general obligation bonds, Series of 2019, in the aggregate amount of 
$22,140,000. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to currently refund the general
obligation notes, Series of 2009.  The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General, Sewer, and 
Water Funds.

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK

Through 2019, the City of Lancaster continued to thrive as the economic, cultural, and social hub of 
Lancaster County and has been recognized regionally and nationally as a model small city.  This has 
happened despite the fiscal challenges common to many urban communities across Pennsylvania 
and the nation; a low-growth tax base due to the lack of open and developable land, inflationary 
pressures on labor costs and benefits and a high number of tax-exempt properties (28% of all 
assessed property value) which reduces the revenue available to support City services.   The City’s 
financial management has resulted in an A3 bond rating from Moody’s, among the highest of all 
Pennsylvania cities.  Indicators of local economic health such as Real Estate Transfer taxes and 
Earned Income taxes have continued to grow, with the 2019 revenues from each of those two 
sources continuing to experience strong growth for the fourth consecutive year.  A renewed focus on 
city living and strong private investment has created a vibrant and growing downtown business, 
retail, and arts environment as well as strong neighborhoods. 

The City’s current economic development plan, titled Building on Strength, released by the Lancaster 
City Alliance in June 2015 (available at http://www.lancastercityalliance.org/building-on-strength) 
noted the City’s strong development and business activity since the plan was adopted.  The 
community has made remarkable progress toward the 2030 Building on Strength goals since the 
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plan’s launch in 2015. Over half a billion dollars of privately led investment is completed or in the 
construction phase, with an additional $287 million anticipated. Nearly two-thirds of the desired 300 
new hotel rooms have been built. This includes the summer 2019 opening of the new East Tower at 
the Lancaster Marriott at Penn Square and the Holiday Inn Lancaster.  In 2019, the City continued to 
experience high levels of construction and renovation activity with more than 2,700 building permits
(another new 10+ year high) issued for projects worth a total of more than $270,000,000.  Lancaster 
also saw a population increase in the past decade with the 2010 U.S. Census showing a population 
increase of 5.3% since 2000. 

The COVID-19 pandemic has presented new and unique fiscal challenges to all levels of government.  
While the City has not been an exception, several years of General Fund surpluses have allowed it to 
grow its fund balance to over $15 million by the end of 2019 or nearly 25% of the 2020 General Fund 
budget.  This reserve will help the City weather the fiscal impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
Additionally, even during the pandemic, the City has continued to see new commercial and 
residential development proposals that would add hundreds of new residential units in the City and 
help to grow the City’s tax base. While challenges for cities will always be present, the City of 
Lancaster remains a strong and vibrant city with a bright future ahead.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and 
creditors with a general overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate the City's accountability 
for the money it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial 
information, or complete financial statements for the discretely presented component units, contact 
the Business Administrator, 120 North Duke Street, PO Box 1599, Lancaster, PA  17608-1599 
(Telephone 717-291-3556).
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2019

Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

Cash and cash equivalents 9,644,859$      285,038$         9,929,897$      7,959,164$      17,889,061$    
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 12,698,332      74,214,916      86,913,248      3,173,085        90,086,333      
Investments 462,447            -                         462,447            1,255,264        1,717,711        
Investments - restricted 5,103                -                         5,103                32,254,229      32,259,332      
Receivables (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Taxes 3,569,558        -                         3,569,558        449,713            4,019,271        
Accounts 472,475            10,540,609      11,013,084      1,026,182        12,039,266      
Notes 7,888,153        -                         7,888,153        3,341,832        11,229,985      
Investment income 65,451              -                         65,451              -                         65,451              
Other -                         238,460            238,460            2,055,970        2,294,430        

Internal balances 8,074,343        (8,074,343)       -                         -                         -                         
Accrued interest -                         -                         -                         437,546            437,546            
Prepaid expenses 50,538              829,485            880,023            214,206            1,094,229        
Lease rental receivable -                         -                         -                         48,849,632      48,849,632      
Due from other governments 3,660,167        53,441              3,713,608        5,502,784        9,216,392        
Due from component unit 1,141,105        -                         1,141,105        -                         1,141,105        
Note receivable due from component unit 3,000,000        -                         3,000,000        -                         3,000,000        
Deposits on property -                         -                         -                         3,355                3,355                
Prepaid debt insurance -                         1,120,224        1,120,224        201,880            1,322,104        
Properties held for resale -                         -                         -                         676,959            676,959            
Capital assets, not being depreciated 9,277,310        25,031,224      34,308,534      9,788,963        44,097,497      
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 72,495,531      289,956,303    362,451,834    22,523,507      384,975,341    

Total Assets 132,505,372    394,195,357    526,700,729    139,714,271    666,415,000    

Deferred outflows of resources for pensions 4,665,910        499,688            5,165,598        196,458            5,362,056        
Deferred outflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 15,860,458      3,892,468        19,752,926      -                         19,752,926      
Deferred charge on refunding 1,337,863        5,947,103        7,284,966        977,269            8,262,235        

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 21,864,231      10,339,259      32,203,490      1,173,727        33,377,217      

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows
  of Resources 154,369,603$  404,534,616$  558,904,219$  140,887,998$  699,792,217$  

(Continued)

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Primary Government

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Assets:
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Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

Accounts payable 3,406,883$      6,697,113$      10,103,996$    1,219,854$      11,323,850$    
Accrued salaries and benefits 1,218,310         341,418            1,559,728         59,972              1,619,700         
Accrued expenses 441,395            1,697,423         2,138,818         3,349,167         5,487,985         
Line of credit -                         -                         -                         543,918            543,918            
Due to primary government -                         -                         -                         1,247,094         1,247,094         
Unearned revenue 444,500            277,207            721,707            14,142,728      14,864,435      
Contingent liability from property 

resettlements -                         -                         -                         93,000              93,000              
Other liabilities 308,754            159,146            467,900            -                         467,900            
Long-term liabilities:

Portion due or payable within one year:
Long-term obligations 1,141,592         515,485            1,657,077         -                         1,657,077         
Due to other governments 47,743              4,024,861         4,072,604         -                         4,072,604         
Due to lessee -                         -                         -                         412,725            412,725            
Convention Center Authority obligation -                         -                         -                         100,000            100,000            
Note payable due to primary government -                         -                         -                         150,000            150,000            
Notes payable 473,800            654,128            1,127,928         218,000            1,345,928         
Bonds payable 2,695,000         5,800,000         8,495,000         4,559,017         13,054,017      

Portion due or payable after one year:
Long-term obligations 3,375,214         994,576            4,369,790         -                         4,369,790         
Net pension liability 36,528,198      2,094,907         38,623,105      94,828              38,717,933      
Net other post-employment benefits liability 137,756,085    19,530,857      157,286,942    -                         157,286,942    
Due to lessee -                         -                         -                         1,013,537         1,013,537         
Convention Center Authority obligation -                         -                         -                         50,000              50,000              
Note payable due to primary government -                         -                         -                         2,850,000         2,850,000         
Notes payable 4,296,622         7,841,204         12,137,826      3,088,333         15,226,159      
Bonds payable 64,537,992      278,466,389    343,004,381    95,619,008      438,623,389    

Total Liabilities 256,672,088    329,094,714    585,766,802    128,811,181    714,577,983    

Deferred inflows of resources for pensions 5,599,232         497,634            6,096,866         52,491              6,149,357         
Deferred inflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 29,267,504      7,315,537         36,583,041      -                         36,583,041      
Refundable advances -                         -                         -                         10,015              10,015              

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 34,866,736      7,813,171         42,679,907      62,506              42,742,413      

Net investment in capital assets 39,008,917      91,662,307      130,671,224    10,570,374      141,241,598    
Restricted for:

Capital acquisition -                         3,302,353         3,302,353         -                         3,302,353         
Community planning and economic

development 3,339,310         -                         3,339,310         -                         3,339,310         
Public works 1,113,888         -                         1,113,888         -                         1,113,888         
Parks and recreation 158,651            -                         158,651            -                         158,651            
Human relations commission 250                    -                         250                    -                         250                    
Debt service -                         -                         -                         1,613,478         1,613,478         

Unrestricted (180,790,237)   (27,337,929)     (208,128,166)   (169,541)           (208,297,707)   
Total Net Position (137,169,221)   67,626,731      (69,542,490)     12,014,311      (57,528,179)     

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources, and Net Position 154,369,603$  404,534,616$  558,904,219$  140,887,998$  699,792,217$  

(Concluded)

Primary Government

and Net Position

Net Position:

Liabilities:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Operating Capital
and Charges Grants and Grants and

Functions/Programs: Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions
Primary Government:

Governmental activities:
Executive department 771,430$          -$                       11,000$            -$                       
Legislative department 133,147            -                         -                         -                         
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000              -                         -                         -                         
General government 7,427,092         3,220,545         2,490,059         174,600            
Public safety 39,944,966      3,372,414         838,756            133,980            
Community planning and economic development 5,888,813         2,427,857         2,540,058         53,968              
Public works 11,769,927      76,616              2,097,507         1,454,640         
Miscellaneous 112,770            51,313              62,527              -                         
Interest 2,872,834         -                         -                         -                         

Total governmental activities 68,937,979      9,148,745         8,039,907         1,817,188         
Business-type activities:

Sewer 19,338,835      15,652,574      195,153            1,049,736         
Water 25,037,767      26,966,608      287,272            720,002            
Other enterprise funds 8,889,631         8,632,793         366,282            -                         

Total business-type activities 53,266,233      51,251,975      848,707            1,769,738         
Total Primary Government 122,204,212$  60,400,720$    8,888,614$      3,586,926$      

Component Units:
Lancaster Industrial Development Authority 24,357$            55,810$            -$                       -$                       
Lancaster Recreation Commission 4,037,353         3,511,774         475,356            -                         
The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster 8,575,932         9,322,721         -                         1,489,897         
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster 7,701,206         1,191,248         2,226,117         -                         
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority 463,761            401,008            73,661              -                         
City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority 20,801              -                         -                         -                         
City of Lancaster City Revitalization and 

Improvement Zone Authority 3,687,122         35,068              7,154,797         -                         
Total Component Units 24,510,532$    14,517,629$    9,929,931$      1,489,897$      

General revenues:
 Taxes:
   Property taxes for general purposes
   Real estate transfer tax
   Earned income tax
   Local services tax
 Grants not restricted to specific programs
 Investment earnings
 Gain on disposal of capital assets
Intra-entity transfers
Transfers
   Total general revenues and transfers
Change in Net Position
Net Position:
     Beginning of year

     End of year

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Program Revenues
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Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

(760,430)$        -$                       (760,430)$        -$                       (760,430)$         
(133,147)           -                         (133,147)           -                         (133,147)           

(17,000)             -                         (17,000)             -                         (17,000)             
(1,541,888)       -                         (1,541,888)       -                         (1,541,888)        

(35,599,816)     -                         (35,599,816)     -                         (35,599,816)     
(866,930)           -                         (866,930)           -                         (866,930)           

(8,141,164)       -                         (8,141,164)       -                         (8,141,164)        
1,070                -                         1,070                -                         1,070                 

(2,872,834)       -                         (2,872,834)       -                         (2,872,834)        
(49,932,139)     -                         (49,932,139)     -                         (49,932,139)     

-                         (2,441,372)       (2,441,372)       -                         (2,441,372)        
-                         2,936,115         2,936,115         -                         2,936,115         
-                         109,444            109,444            -                         109,444            
-                         604,187            604,187            -                         604,187            

(49,932,139)     604,187            (49,327,952)     -                         (49,327,952)     

-                         -                         -                         31,453              31,453               
-                         -                         -                         (50,223)             (50,223)             
-                         -                         -                         2,236,686         2,236,686         
-                         -                         -                         (4,283,841)       (4,283,841)        
-                         -                         -                         10,908              10,908               
-                         -                         -                         (20,801)             (20,801)             

-                         -                         -                         3,502,743         3,502,743         

-                         -                         -                         1,426,925         1,426,925         

30,606,633      -                         30,606,633      -                         30,606,633       
1,376,778         -                         1,376,778         -                         1,376,778         
6,645,381         -                         6,645,381         -                         6,645,381         
1,648,207         -                         1,648,207         -                         1,648,207         
3,190,372         -                         3,190,372         -                         3,190,372         

438,215            1,481,358         1,919,573         3,603,571         5,523,144         
948,645            -                         948,645            -                         948,645            

3,000,000         -                         3,000,000         (3,000,000)       -                         
3,856,372         (3,856,372)       -                         -                         -                         

51,710,603      (2,375,014)       49,335,589      603,571            49,939,160       
1,778,464         (1,770,827)       7,637                2,030,496         2,038,133         

(138,947,685)   69,397,558      (69,550,127)     9,983,815         (59,566,312)     
(137,169,221)$ 67,626,731$    (69,542,490)$   12,014,311$    (57,528,179)$   

Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Net (Expenses) Revenue and

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

Other Total
General Capital Debt Service Governmental Governmental

Fund Projects Fund Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents 4,137,369$   142,889$       -$                    4,265,318$   8,545,576$   
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 100,000         12,598,332   -                      -                      12,698,332   
Investments -                      -                      -                      462,447         462,447         
Investments - restricted 5,103              -                      -                      -                      5,103              
Receivables (net of allowance for
     uncollectibles):

Taxes 3,569,558      -                      -                      -                      3,569,558      
Accounts 358,488         62,982           -                      2,729              424,199         
Investment income -                      -                      -                      65,451           65,451           

Due from other funds 10,781,780   600,000         -                      -                      11,381,780   
Due from other governments 429,514         983,337         -                      2,247,316      3,660,167      
Due from component units 1,141,105      -                      -                      -                      1,141,105      
Prepaid expenditures 50,538           -                      -                      -                      50,538           

Total Assets 20,573,455$ 14,387,540$ -$                    7,043,261$   42,004,256$ 

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 646,152$       1,496,931$   -$                    202,536$       2,345,619$   
Due to other funds 600,000         -                      -                      3,000,000      3,600,000      
Due to other governments 47,523           -                      -                      220                 47,743           
Accrued salaries and benefits 1,213,224      -                      -                      5,086              1,218,310      
Unearned revenue 126,456         210,000         -                      228,044         564,500         
Other liabilities 308,754         -                      -                      -                      308,754         
Workers' compensation liability 349,145         -                      -                      -                      349,145         

Total Liabilities 3,291,254      1,706,931      -                      3,435,886      8,434,071      
Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Unavailable revenue - taxes 1,237,078      -                      -                      -                      1,237,078      
Unavailable revenue - fines, forfeitures, and

other 651,459         -                      -                      -                      651,459         
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,888,537      -                      -                      -                      1,888,537      

Fund Balance:
Nonspendable:

Prepaid expenditures 50,538           -                      -                      -                      50,538           
Restricted for:

Capital acquisition -                      12,680,609   -                      -                      12,680,609   
Community planning and economic

development -                      -                      -                      3,339,310      3,339,310      
Public works -                      -                      -                      1,113,888      1,113,888      
Parks and recreation -                      -                      -                      158,651         158,651         
Human relations commission -                      -                      -                      250                 250                 

Committed for: -                      
Economic and community development -                      -                      -                      663,690         663,690         

Assigned for: -                      
2020 budget 2,991,221      -                      -                      -                      2,991,221      
Fire station construction project 3,000,000      -                      -                      -                      3,000,000      
Debt service 5,850,000      -                      -                      -                      5,850,000      
Excess workers' compensation expenditures 750,000         -                      -                      -                      750,000         

Unassigned 2,751,905      -                      -                      (1,668,414)    1,083,491      
Total Fund Balance 15,393,664   12,680,609   -                      3,607,375      31,681,648   

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources, and Fund Balance 20,573,455$ 14,387,540$ -$                    7,043,261$   42,004,256$ 

Assets

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 31,681,648$       

81,772,841         

2,008,537           

10,888,153         

1,337,863           

General obligation bonds (67,232,992)$     
General obligation notes (4,770,422)          
Accrued interest on general obligation bonds and notes (441,395)             
Capital leases (2,165,446)          
Compensated absences payable (1,380,164)          
Workers' compensation liability (622,051)             
Net pension liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of

resources (37,461,520)       
Net other post-employment benefits liability, net of related 

deferred outflows and inflows of resources (151,163,131)     (265,237,121)     

Internal service fund net position 86,295                
Adjustment related to proprietary funds 292,563              378,858              

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities (137,169,221)$   

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of
insurance services to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the
internal service fund are included in governmental activities in the
statement of net position.

DECEMBER 31, 2019

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

Deferred charges on refunding resulting from the issuance of debt are not
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.
Long-term liabilities applicable to governmental activities are not due and
payable in the current period and, accordingly, are not reported as fund
liabilities. Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds,
but rather is recognized as an expenditure when due. All liabilities, both
current and long-term, are reported in the statement of net position.

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Some of the City's taxes, fines, forfeitures, and other revenues will be
collected after year-end, but are not available soon enough to pay for the
current period's expenditures and, therefore, are reported as unavailable
revenue in the funds.

Notes receivable are long-term in nature and are not available to pay
current period expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Other Total
General Capital Debt Service Governmental Governmental

Fund Projects Fund Funds Funds
Revenues:

Taxes 40,135,087$ -$                    -$                    -$                    40,135,087$ 
Intergovernmental revenues 3,360,279      -                      -                      6,911,607      10,271,886   
Licenses and permits 2,304,723      -                      -                      -                      2,304,723      
Fines and forfeitures 2,128,646      -                      -                      -                      2,128,646      
Rents and charges for services 1,391,395      -                      -                      49,153           1,440,548      
Program income -                      -                      -                      793,280         793,280         
Investment income 51,145           224,456         -                      94,815           370,416         
Miscellaneous 2,654,415      2,023             -                      122,527         2,778,965      

Total revenues 52,025,690   226,479         -                      7,971,382      60,223,551   
Expenditures:

Executive department 747,117         -                      -                      24,313           771,430         
Legislative department 133,147         -                      -                      -                      133,147         
Office of the City Treasurer/

Controller 17,000           -                      -                      -                      17,000           
General government 6,036,895 -                      -                      18,566           6,055,461      
Public safety 36,349,477 738,077         -                      559,675         37,647,229   
Community planning and

economic development 3,817,921 -                      -                      3,043,085      6,861,006      
Public works 6,226,422 401,485         -                      3,263,376      9,891,283      
Miscellaneous -                      -                      -                      112,770         112,770         
Capital outlay -                      7,717,922      -                      -                      7,717,922      
Debt service:

Principal 387,763         -                      10,804,600   55,257           11,247,620   
Interest 62,820           35,412           3,006,613      4,596             3,109,441      

Total expenditures 53,778,562   8,892,896      13,811,213   7,081,638      83,564,309   
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (1,752,872)    (8,666,417)    (13,811,213)  889,744         (23,340,758)  
Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Proceeds from issuance of debt -                      -                      7,170,822      -                      7,170,822      
Interfund reimbursements 3,187,715      -                      -                      -                      3,187,715      
Capital leases 826,766         -                      -                      -                      826,766         
Sale of general capital assets 1,393,383      -                      -                      -                      1,393,383      
Transfers in 4,000,000      650,822         5,513,486      -                      10,164,308   
Transfers out (6,110,476)    -                      (50,822)          (146,638)        (6,307,936)    
Original issue premium -                      -                      1,177,727      -                      1,177,727      

Total other financing sources
(uses) 3,297,388      650,822         13,811,213   (146,638)        17,612,785   

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,544,516      (8,015,595)    -                      743,106         (5,727,973)    
Fund Balance:

Beginning of year 13,849,148   20,696,204   -                      2,864,269      37,409,621   
End of year 15,393,664$ 12,680,609$ -$                    3,607,375$   31,681,648$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL
FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds (5,727,973)$           

Depreciation expense (3,661,856)$           
Capital contributions 174,600                  
Capital outlay 11,832,113             8,344,857               

(2,961,150)              

Payment of long-term liabilities 11,247,620             
Issuance of bonds (7,170,822)              
Premium on bonds (1,177,727)              
Issuance of capital leases (826,766)                 2,072,305               

Change in compensated absences payable (181,246)                 
Change in workers' compensation liability (91,993)                   
Change in net pension liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (811,716)                 
Change in net OPEB liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (1,846,630)
Change in accrued interest on debt (22,781)                   
Amortization of debt premium 446,337                  
Amortization of deferred charge on refunding (186,949)                 (2,694,978)              

Notes receivable issued 640,857                  
Intra-entity notes receivable issued 3,000,000               
Principal payments received (651,699)                 
Change in allowance (266,130)                 
Sale proceeds 500,000                  3,223,028               

Change in unavailable tax revenue 141,912                  
Change in unavailable fines, forfeitures, and other revenue (109,391)                 32,521                     

Internal service fund change in net position (404,220)                 
Adjustment related to proprietary funds (105,926)                 (510,146)                 

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities 1,778,464$             

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Bond, note, and capital lease proceeds are reported as a financing source in governmental funds and thus
contribute to the change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, however, issuing debt increases long-
term liabilities and does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is an expenditure in
the governmental funds, but reduces the liability in the statement of net position.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, the cost of
those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. Capital
contributions are not reported in governmental funds.

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of insurance services to individual funds. The
net revenue of certain activities of the internal service fund is reported within governmental activities.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds, expenditures are not recognized
for transactions that are not normally paid with expendable available financial resources. In the statement of
activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis, expenses are reported regardless of when financial
resources are available. In addition, interest on long-term debt is not recognized under the modified accrual basis
of accounting until due, rather than as it accrues.

The issuance of notes receivable are reported as expenditures in governmental funds and thus contribute to the
change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, however, issuing notes receivable increases assets and
does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is program income in the
governmental funds, but reduces the assets in the statement of net position.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds, certain revenues are not
recognized unless they are both available to pay current year expenditures and measurable. In the statement of
activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis, revenues and assets are reported regardless of when
financial resources are available.

When recognizing the sale of capital assets, the governmental funds report the total proceeds of the sale. Only
the gain or loss on the sale is reported with the governmental activities.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

Enterprise Funds
Other Internal

Sewer Fund Water Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 300$                 284,738$         -$                      285,038$         1,099,283$     
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 25,632,217     39,445,114     9,137,585        74,214,916     -                        
Receivables (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Accounts 3,379,483        4,422,806        2,738,320 10,540,609     48,276             
Other 180,642           8,467               49,351 238,460           -                        

Prepaid expenses 6,969               818,255           4,261               829,485           -                        

Total current assets 29,199,611     44,979,380     11,929,517     86,108,508     1,147,559        

Long-term assets:
Due from other funds -                        1,500,000        -                        1,500,000        -                        
Due from other governments 53,441             -                        -                        53,441             -                        
Prepaid debt insurance 287,942           832,282           -                        1,120,224        -                        
Capital assets, not being depreciated 2,038,192        22,612,025     381,007           25,031,224     -                        
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 113,245,638   168,511,759   8,198,906        289,956,303   -                        

Total long-term assets 115,625,213   193,456,066   8,579,913        317,661,192   -                        

Total Assets 144,824,824   238,435,446   20,509,430     403,769,700   1,147,559        

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 174,942           263,852           60,894             499,688           -                        
Deferred outflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 1,091,639        2,555,278        245,551           3,892,468        -                        
Deferred charge on refunding 426,256           5,520,847        -                        5,947,103        -                        

Total Deferred Outflows of
Resources 1,692,837        8,339,977        306,445           10,339,259     -                        

  Total Assets and Deferred
    Outflows of Resources 146,517,661$ 246,775,423$ 20,815,875$   414,108,959$ 1,147,559$     

(Continued)

Assets and Deferred Outflows of
Resources
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Enterprise Funds
Other Internal

Sewer Fund Water Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,757,380$     3,240,075$     1,699,658$       6,697,113$     -$                      
Claims payable -                        -                        -                          -                        1,061,264        
Accrued salaries and benefits 102,761           176,247           62,410               341,418           -                        
Accrued expenses 380,336           1,237,359        79,728               1,697,423        -                        
Other liabilities -                        -                        159,146             159,146           -                        
Due to other funds 4,053,477        4,800,000        428,303             9,281,780        -                        
Due to other governments 4,024,861        -                        -                          4,024,861        -                        
Unearned revenue 178,060           -                        99,147 277,207           -                        
Compensated absences, current portion 28,288             23,772             5,510                 57,570             -                        
Capital lease, current portion 193,890           93,460             170,565             457,915           -                        
Notes payable, current portion 261,244           41,200             351,684             654,128           -                        
Bonds payable, current portion 2,365,000        3,210,000        225,000             5,800,000        -                        

Total current liabilities 13,345,297     12,822,113     3,281,151          29,448,561     1,061,264        
Long-term liabilities:

Compensated absences 94,649             79,540             31,717               205,906           -                        
Workers' compensation liability -                        16,004             -                          16,004             -                        
Net pension liability 708,390           1,162,586        223,931             2,094,907        -                        
Net other post-employment benefits 

liability 7,600,231        10,037,949     1,892,677          19,530,857     -                        
Capital lease 338,653           201,308           232,705             772,666           -                        
Notes payable 4,086,919        369,200           3,385,085          7,841,204        -                        
Bonds payable 57,343,946     209,132,585   11,989,858       278,466,389   -                        

Total long-term liabilities 70,172,788     220,999,172   17,755,973       308,927,933   -                        
Total Liabilities 83,518,085     233,821,285   21,037,124       338,376,494   1,061,264        

Deferred inflows of resources for pension 164,305           246,784           86,545               497,634           -                        
Deferred inflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 2,509,013        4,353,815        452,709             7,315,537        -                        
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,673,318        4,600,599        539,254             7,813,171        -                        

Net investment in capital assets 70,031,051     21,210,464     420,792             91,662,307     -                        
Restricted 3,302,353        -                        -                          3,302,353        -                        
Unrestricted (13,007,146)    (12,856,925)    (1,181,295)        (27,045,366)    86,295             

Total Net Position 60,326,258     8,353,539        (760,503)            67,919,294     86,295             
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
    of Resources, and Net Position 146,517,661$ 246,775,423$ 20,815,875$     414,108,959$ 1,147,559$     

Total net position of enterprise funds 67,919,294$   

(292,563)          
Net position of business-type activities 67,626,731$   

(Concluded)

Resources, and Net Position

Adjustment to reflect the cumulative internal balance for the net effect of the activity between
the internal service fund and the enterprise funds over time.

Net Position:

Liabilities:

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND 

NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Operating Revenues:
Charges for services 15,224,795$    26,432,300$    8,573,121$        50,230,216$    12,841,930$    
Miscellaneous 427,779            534,308            59,672 1,021,759         -                         

Total operating revenues 15,652,574      26,966,608      8,632,793          51,251,975      12,841,930      

Operating Expenses:
Sewage pumping stations 1,288,633         -                         -                           1,288,633         -                         
Susquehanna treatment plant -                         2,615,352         -                           2,615,352         -                         
Conestoga treatment plant -                         2,234,511         -                           2,234,511         -                         
Collection system 1,816,130         -                         713,887             2,530,017         -                         
Hauling and tipping -                         -                         3,192,117          3,192,117         -                         
Transmission and distribution -                         1,605,898         -                           1,605,898         -                         
Meters and meter labor -                         619,426            -                           619,426            -                         
Laboratory -                         295,467            -                           295,467            -                         
Sewage treatment plant 5,019,297         -                         -                           5,019,297         -                         
Administration 4,235,546         5,550,138         2,250,463          12,036,147      -                         
Grounds maintenance 27,197              412,294            1,014,799          1,454,290         -                         
Street cleaning -                         -                         635,458             635,458            -                         
Wastewater and green initiatives -                         -                         102,395             102,395            -                         
Health insurance claims -                         -                         -                           -                         12,574,378      
Insurance premiums -                         -                         -                           -                         672,473            
Special events -                         -                         258,404 258,404            -                         
Depreciation expense 4,018,508         3,692,914         249,318             7,960,740         -                         

Total operating expenses 16,405,311      17,026,000      8,416,841          41,848,152      13,246,851      
Operating Income (Loss) (752,737)           9,940,608         215,952             9,403,823         (404,921)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
State pension contribution 195,153            287,272            92,904                575,329            -                         
Investment income 344,740            957,161            179,457             1,481,358         701                    
Intergovernmental revenue -                         -                         273,378             273,378            -                         
Amortization expense (18,662)             (52,709)             -                           (71,371)             -                         
Interest expense (2,592,151)       (8,341,923)       (518,562)            (11,452,636)     -                         

Total nonoperating revenues 
(expenses) (2,070,920)       (7,150,199)       27,177                (9,193,942)       701                    

Income (loss) before transfers and
 capital contributions (2,823,657)       2,790,409         243,129             209,881            (404,220)           
Transfers in (out) -                         (4,000,000)       143,628             (3,856,372)       -                         
Capital contributions 1,049,736         720,002            -                           1,769,738         -                         

Change in Net Position (1,773,921)       (489,589)           386,757             (1,876,753)       (404,220)           

Net Position:
Beginning of year 62,100,179      8,843,128         (1,147,260)         490,515            
End of year 60,326,258$    8,353,539$      (760,503)$          86,295$            

105,926            
Changes in net position of business-type activities (1,770,827)$     

Adjustment for the net effect of the current year activity between the internal service fund and
the enterprise funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Cash received from users 16,867,115$ 27,357,500$  8,082,787$     52,307,402$  13,072,433$ 
Cash paid to suppliers (10,253,441)  (10,151,211)   (6,152,502)      (26,557,154)   (12,581,891)  
Cash paid to employees (3,075,561)    (4,648,356)     (1,662,153)      (9,386,070)     -                      

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,538,113     12,557,933    268,132          16,364,178    490,542         

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Investment income received 344,740         957,161          179,457          1,481,358       701                

Net cash provided by investing activities 344,740         957,161          179,457          1,481,358       701                

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
Financing Activities:
Principal payments on capital leases (241,206)       (178,736)        (136,967)         (556,909)         -                      
Principal payments on notes payable (7,873,645)    (8,800,400)     (348,223)         (17,022,268)   -                      
Principal payments on bonds payable (1,935,000)    (1,370,000)     (45,000)           (3,350,000)     -                      
Proceeds from note payable -                      -                       381,836          381,836          -                      
Proceeds from bond payable 7,869,116     9,062,931      -                       16,932,047    -                      
Cash paid for debt issuance costs (92,502)          (106,754)        -                       (199,256)         -                      
Interest paid (2,717,115)    (8,280,551)     (554,853)         (11,552,519)   -                      
Acquisition of capital assets (6,240,335)    (29,141,225)   (1,579,509)      (36,961,069)   -                      
Net change in escrow deposits 92,938           -                       159,146          252,084          -                      

Net cash used in capital and related 
financing activities (11,137,749)  (38,814,735)   (2,123,570)      (52,076,054)   -                      

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Transfer in (out) -                      (4,000,000)     143,628          (3,856,372)     -                      
Due to (from) other funds 33,752           (712,022)        (891,630)         (1,569,900)     -                      
State pension contribution 195,153         287,272          92,904            575,329          -                      
Intergovernmental revenue -                      -                       273,378          273,378          -                      

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital
financing activities 228,905         (4,424,750)     (381,720)         (4,577,565)     -                      

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (7,025,991)    (29,724,391)   (2,057,701)      (38,808,083)   491,243         

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Beginning of year 32,658,508   69,454,243    11,195,286     113,308,037  608,040         

End of year 25,632,517$ 39,729,852$  9,137,585$     74,499,954$  1,099,283$   

(Continued)
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net
Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) (752,737)$     9,940,608$   215,952$        9,403,823$   (404,921)$    
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation expense 4,018,508     3,692,914     249,318           7,960,740     -                    
Amortization (513,710)       (722,841)       (116,528)         (1,353,079)    -                    
(Increase) decrease in assets and deferred 

outflows of resources:
  Receivables 1,225,645     390,892        (550,006)         1,066,531     230,503       
  Due from other governments (11,104)         -                      -                        (11,104)         -                    
  Deferred outflows of resources for pension (5,371)            (6,515)            16,597             4,711             -                    
  Deferred outflows of resources for other
    post-employment benefits (1,098,656)    (2,363,503)    (252,708)         (3,714,867)    -                    
  Prepaid expenses 5,799             60,394           3,468               69,661           -                    

Increase (decrease) in liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources:
  Accounts payable (824,289)       (437,247)       265,949           (995,587)       -                    
  Claims payable -                      -                      -                        -                      664,960       
  Accrued expenses 13,890           25,104           6,326               45,320           -                    
  Compensated absences 13,073           (1,608)            (4,485)              6,980             -                    
  Workers' compensation liability -                      3,215             (9,724)              (6,509)            -                    
  Net pension liability (163,198)       (246,401)       (93,312)           (502,911)       -                    
  Net other post-employment benefits 
    liability 1,407,739     2,057,358     421,037           3,886,134     -                    
  Deferred inflows of resources for pension 118,600        178,946        66,333             363,879        -                    
  Deferred inflows of resources for other
    post-employment benefits 103,924        (13,383)         49,915             140,456        -                    

    Total adjustments 4,290,850     2,617,325     52,180             6,960,355     895,463       

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,538,113$   12,557,933$ 268,132$        16,364,178$ 490,542$     

Noncash Capital Financing Activities:
Issuance of capital lease 575,501$      210,363$      245,435$        1,031,299$   -$                  

Developers' contribution -$                   720,002$      -$                     720,002$      -$                  

(Concluded)

(Continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Pension Private-
and OPEB Purpose Custodial

Trust Funds Trust Funds Fund

Cash and cash equivalents -$                      -$                  1,405$          
Investments 156,789,784    297,332       -                     
Receivables:   

Accounts -                        -                     55,407          
Investment income 414,830           -                     -                     

Total Assets 157,204,614    297,332       56,812          

Benefits payable 58,695              -                     1,405            
Other liabilities -                        -                     55,407          

Total Liabilities 58,695              -                     56,812$       

Restricted for pension and OPEB
benefits and other purposes 157,145,919$ 297,332$     

Net Position

DECEMBER 31, 2019
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Assets

Liabilities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Pension Private-
and OPEB Purpose Custodial

Trust Funds Trust Fund Fund
Additions:

Contributions:
Employees 1,624,010$    -$                     -$                     
Employer 8,740,335       -                       -                       

Total contributions 10,364,345    -                       -                       

Taxes collected on behalf of the Lancaster
Downtown Investment District -                       -                       329,079          

Investment income:
Net appreciation in fair value of

investments 21,922,726    48,361            -                       
Interest and dividends 4,051,317       -                       -                       

Total investment income 25,974,043    48,361            -                       

Less: investment expenses (550,824)         -                       -                       

Net investment income 25,423,219    48,361            -                       

Total additions 35,787,564    48,361            329,079          

Deductions:
Benefits 11,809,107 5,165              -                       
Administrative expenses 95,165            -                       -                       
Taxes remitted to the Lancaster Downtown

Investment District -                       -                       329,079          

Total deductions 11,904,272    5,165              329,079          

Change in Net Position 23,883,292    43,196            -                       

Net Position:
Beginning of year 133,262,627  254,136          -                       

End of year 157,145,919$ 297,332$        -$                     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

COMPONENT UNITS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

City of
Lancaster Lancaster City

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and Total

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement Component
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Units

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 378,536$  738,785$    2,927,803$  1,466,566$     238,619$    159,211$  2,049,644$ 7,959,164$     
Cash and cash equivalents -

restricted -                  -                   -                     3,173,085        -                    -                  -                    3,173,085        
Investments -                  -                   450,184        -                        -                    805,080     -                    1,255,264        
Investments - restricted -                  -                   32,254,229  -                        -                    -                  -                    32,254,229     
Receivables (net of allowance

for uncollectibles)
Taxes -                  -                   -                     449,713           -                    -                  -                    449,713           
Accounts -                  187,156      827,117        -                        11,909         -                  -                    1,026,182        
Other -                  -                   -                     2,000,331        55,639         -                  -                    2,055,970        

Accrued interest -                  -                   -                     437,546           -                    -                  -                    437,546           
Current portion:

Lease rental receivable -                  -                   -                     4,721,266        -                    -                  -                    4,721,266        
Due from other governments -                  -                   -                     637,899           -                    -                  -                    637,899           
Deposits on property -                  -                   -                     -                        -                    3,355         -                    3,355               
Notes receivable -                  -                   -                     971,623           -                    -                  67,439         1,039,062        

Properties held for resale -                  -                   -                     676,959           -                    -                  -                    676,959           
Prepaid expenses -                  -                   212,727        -                        1,479           -                  -                    214,206           

Total current assets 378,536     925,941      36,672,060  14,534,988     307,646      967,646     2,117,083   55,903,900     
Long-term assets:

Lease rental receivable -                  -                   -                     44,128,366     -                    -                  -                    44,128,366     
Due from other governments -                  -                   -                     4,864,885        -                    -                  -                    4,864,885        
Notes receivable 200,000     -                   -                     670,209           -                    -                  1,432,561   2,302,770        
Capital assets, not being

depreciated -                  6,445          9,265,468     517,050           -                    -                  -                    9,788,963        
Capital assets, being

depreciated, net -                  262,183      22,261,324  -                        -                    -                  -                    22,523,507     
Prepaid debt insurance -                  -                   201,880        -                        -                    -                  -                    201,880           

Total long-term assets 200,000     268,628      31,728,672  50,180,510     -                    -                  1,432,561   83,810,371     
Total Assets 578,536     1,194,569   68,400,732  64,715,498     307,646      967,646     3,549,644   139,714,271   

Deferred charge on refunding -                  -                   977,269        -                        -                    -                  -                    977,269           
Deferred outflows of resources 

for pension -                  -                   196,458        -                        -                    -                  -                    196,458           
Total Deferred Outflows

of Resources -                  -                   1,173,727     -                        -                    -                  -                    1,173,727        
Total Assets and Deferred
 Outflows of Resources 578,536$  1,194,569$ 69,574,459$ 64,715,498$   307,646$    967,646$  3,549,644$ 140,887,998$ 

(Continued)
* - As of April 30, 2019

Assets and Deferred Outflows

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

 of Resources
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City of
Lancaster Lancaster City

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and Total

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement Component
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Units

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable -$                92,668$      779,577$      51,424$           620$            759$          294,806$    1,219,854$      
Accrued salaries and benefits -                   -                   59,972           -                         -                   -                  -                    59,972              
Accrued expenses -                   118,011      1,031,287     2,199,869        -                   -                  -                    3,349,167        
Line of credit -                   -                   -                      543,918           -                   -                  -                    543,918           
Due to primary government,

current portion -                   -                   467,036         780,058           -                   -                  -                    1,247,094        
Note payable due to primary

government, current portion -                   -                   150,000         -                         -                   -                  -                    150,000           
Unearned revenue -                   -                   140,930         2,248,490        11,800        -                  -                    2,401,220        
Contingent liability from

property resettlements -                   -                   -                      93,000              -                   -                  -                    93,000              
Due to lessee, current portion -                   -                   -                      412,725           -                   -                  -                    412,725           
Convention Center Authority 

obligation, current portion -                   -                   -                      100,000           -                   -                  -                    100,000           
Notes payable, current portion -                   -                   -                      218,000           -                   -                  -                    218,000           
Bonds payable, current portion -                   -                   970,000         3,589,017        -                   -                  -                    4,559,017        

Total current liabilities -                   210,679      3,598,802     10,236,501      12,420        759             294,806      14,353,967      
Long-term liabilities:

Unearned revenue -                   -                   -                      11,741,508      -                   -                  -                    11,741,508      
Note payable due to primary

government -                   -                   2,850,000     -                         -                   -                  -                    2,850,000        
Due to lessee -                   -                   -                      1,013,537        -                   -                  -                    1,013,537        
Convention Center Authority 

obligation -                   -                   -                      50,000              -                   -                  -                    50,000              
Net pension liability -                   -                   94,828           -                         -                   -                  -                    94,828              
Notes payable -                   -                   -                      3,088,333        -                   -                  -                    3,088,333        
Bonds payable -                   -                   50,109,534   45,509,474      -                   -                  -                    95,619,008      

Total long-term liabilities -                   -                   53,054,362   61,402,852      -                   -                  -                    114,457,214   
Total Liabilities -                   210,679      56,653,164   71,639,353      12,420        759             294,806      128,811,181   

Deferred inflows of resources 
for pension -                   -                   52,491           -                         -                   -                  -                    52,491              

Refundable advances -                   10,015        -                      -                         -                   -                  -                    10,015              
Total Deferred Inflows

of Resources -                   10,015        52,491           -                         -                   -                  -                    62,506              

Net investment in capital assets -                   268,628      9,784,696     517,050           -                   -                  -                    10,570,374      
Restricted -                   -                   -                      1,613,478        -                   -                  -                    1,613,478        
Unrestricted 578,536     705,247      3,084,108     (9,054,383)       295,226      966,887     3,254,838   (169,541)          

Total Net Position 578,536     973,875      12,868,804   (6,923,855)       295,226      966,887     3,254,838   12,014,311      
Total Liabilities, Deferred
  Inflows of Resources, 
  and Net Position 578,536$   1,194,569$ 69,574,459$ 64,715,498$   307,646$    967,646$  3,549,644$ 140,887,998$ 

(Concluded)

Liabilities:

Net Position:

of Resources, and Net Position

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Operating Capital
and Charges Grants and Grants and

Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions
Lancaster Industrial Development Authority 24,357$            55,810$            -$                       -$                   
Lancaster Recreation Commission 4,037,353         3,511,774         475,356            -                     
The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster 8,575,932         9,322,721         -                         1,489,897     
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster 7,701,206         1,191,248         2,226,117         -                     
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority * 463,761            401,008            73,661              -                     
City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority 20,801              -                         -                         -                     
City of Lancaster City Revitalization and 

Improvement Zone Authority 3,687,122         35,068              7,154,797         -                     
Total component units 24,510,532$    14,517,629$    9,929,931$      1,489,897$  

General revenues:
 Investment earnings
 Intra-entity transactions

   Total general revenues

Change in  Net Position
Net Position:

     Beginning of year 
     End of year

* - Year ended April 30, 2019

Program Revenues

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
COMPONENT UNITS
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City of
Lancaster Lancaster

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Total

31,453$            -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                 -$                -$                       31,453$            
-                         (50,223)             -                     -                         -                   -                  -                         (50,223)             
-                         -                         2,236,686    -                         -                   -                  -                         2,236,686         
-                         -                         -                     (4,283,841)       -                   -                  -                         (4,283,841)       
-                         -                         -                     -                         10,908        -                  -                         10,908              
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   (20,801)      -                         (20,801)             
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   -                  3,502,743         3,502,743         

31,453              (50,223)             2,236,686    (4,283,841)       10,908        (20,801)      3,502,743         1,426,925         

1,651                7,838                223,952        3,280,467         -                   5,080         84,583               3,603,571         
-                         -                         5,376,247    (8,376,247)       -                   -                  -                         (3,000,000)       

1,651                7,838                5,600,199    (5,095,780)       -                   5,080         84,583               603,571            

33,104              (42,385)             7,836,885    (9,379,621)       10,908        (15,721)      3,587,326         2,030,496         

545,432            1,016,260         5,031,919    2,455,766         284,318      982,608     (332,488)           9,983,815         
578,536$          973,875$          12,868,804$ (6,923,855)$     295,226$    966,887$   3,254,838$       12,014,311$    

Changes in Net Position
Net (Expenses) Revenue and

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania (the “City”) was incorporated as a Borough on May 1, 
1782. The City operates under the Optional Third Class City Charter Law. The governing 
body consists of an elected City Council (seven members), an elected Mayor, Controller, and 
Treasurer. The daily operations and management of the City are carried out by department 
directors, bureau chiefs, and elected officials of the City headed by the Mayor. Department 
directors and elected officials oversee the following departments: executive, legislative, 
administrative services, public safety, community planning and economic development, and 
public works.

The following is a summary of the City’s significant accounting policies.

A. Reporting Entity

The criteria used by the City to evaluate the possible inclusion of related entities 
(Authorities, Boards, Councils, and so forth) within its reporting entity are financial 
accountability and the nature and significance of the relationship. In determining financial 
accountability in a given case, the City reviews the applicability of the following criteria:

The City is financially accountable for:

Organizations that make up its legal entity.

Legally separate organizations, if City officials appoint a voting majority of the 
organization’s governing body and the City is able to impose its will on the 
organization or if there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or impose specific burdens on, the City as defined below:

Impose its will – If the City can significantly influence the programs, projects, or 
activities, or the level of services performed or provided by, the organization.

Financial benefit or burden – If the City (1) is entitled to the organization’s 
resources, (2) is legally obligated or has otherwise assumed the obligation to 
finance the deficits of, or provide support to, the organization, or (3) is obligated 
in some manner for the debt of the organization.
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Organizations that are fiscally dependent on the City. Fiscal dependency is 
established if the organization is unable to adopt its own budget, levy taxes or set 
rates or charges, or issue bonded debt without the approval of the City.

Component Units

A component unit is a legally separate entity that satisfies at least one of the following 
criteria: 1) elected officials of a primary government are financially accountable for the 
entity; or 2) the nature and significance of the relationship between the entity and a 
primary government are such that to exclude the entity from the financial reporting entity 
would render the financial statements misleading or incomplete. 

The following are the discretely presented component units of the City:

Lancaster Industrial Development Authority (LIDA)

LIDA consists of five members who are appointed to five-year terms by the Mayor with 
approval of City Council. These terms are arranged so that only one term expires each 
year. LIDA acts as liaison for securing tax-free loans for industrial and commercial 
development in Lancaster County. LIDA operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

Lancaster Recreation Commission (Commission)

The Commission has an eleven-member Board consisting of two Lancaster School 
District Board members, two City Council members, one City employee, one Lancaster 
School District employee, one Lancaster Township employee, one Lancaster Township 
resident, and three at-large City residents appointed by City Council. The Commission is 
generally responsible for policies, rules, and regulations relating to public recreation 
programs. The Commission operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

As a member of the Commission, the City is required to make a quarterly contribution to 
the Commission. For the year ended December 31, 2019 , the City contributed $305,656
to the Commission, which was reported as an expenditure of the General Fund.

The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster (Parking Authority)

The Parking Authority Board is comprised of five members, the majority of whom must 
be city residents, appointed by the Mayor to serve a term of five years. The terms are 
staggered so that only one term expires each year. The Board is charged with the duty 
to acquire, construct, improve, and maintain parking projects; to conduct research of 
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parking problems; to establish a permanent coordinated system of parking facilities; and 
to borrow money and issue bonds as required. The Parking Authority also enforces all 
on-street and off-street parking regulations of the City. The Parking Authority operates 
on a fiscal year ending December 31.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the City paid the Parking Authority $171,688
for employee parking. 

On June 23, 2016, the City and the Parking Authority entered into an Agreement, with 
the commencement date of January 1, 2017, whereby the Parking Authority will enforce 
all on-street and off-street parking regulations of the City. The term of the Agreement is 
three years and may be extended upon agreement by the City and the Parking 
Authority. In accordance with the Agreement, the Parking Authority shall receive 10% of 
gross parking enforcement revenue. The Parking Authority is required to annually pay a 
minimum guaranteed amount of $500,000 to the City and the City receives the 
remaining net income for parking enforcement, as defined in Exhibit A of the 
Agreement. Amounts due to the City, as calculated in accordance with Exhibit A of the 
Agreement, were $1,554,417 for the year ended December 31, 2019. Of this amount, 
$467,036 was outstanding and due to the City as of December 31, 2019.

Eighteen months after the date of the Agreement, the City and Parking Authority agree 
to meet and review the performance of the Parking Authority and the formula 
established in Exhibit A of the Agreement. After such meeting, both the City and the 
Parking Authority have the option to terminate the Agreement upon five months’ 
written notice. On October 22, 2019, the City and the Parking Authority agreed to 
extend the Agreement for an additional three year period to December 31, 2022.

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster (Redevelopment Authority)

The Redevelopment Authority consists of five city residents who are appointed by the 
Mayor to serve a term of five years. The purpose of the Redevelopment Authority is to: 
1) promote the elimination of blighted areas and supply decent housing; 2) replan such 
areas that are certified by the Lancaster City Planning Commission; 3) contract with 
private, corporate, or governmental entities for the redevelopment of blighted 
commercial, industrial, or residential areas; 4) acquire properties in blighted areas by 
purchase, gift, or eminent domain; and 5) contract with private, corporate, or 
governmental entities desiring to provide funding for the redevelopment of commercial, 
industrial, or residential properties. The Redevelopment Authority operates on a fiscal 
year ending December 31.
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Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority (LDIDA)

LDIDA consists of nine to eleven members who are appointed to five-year terms by the 
Mayor with the approval of City Council. LDIDA is a non-profit municipal authority, 
which is dedicated to the continued economic vitality of downtown Lancaster. LDIDA 
operates on a fiscal year ending April 30.

City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority (LLBA)

The LLBA board consists of seven members, five of which are appointed by the Mayor 
while the remaining two members are appointed by City Council. The LLBA was created 
to facilitate the return of vacant, abandoned, and tax delinquent land/properties to 
productive use.  The LLBA operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone Authority (CRIZ)

The CRIZ board consists of nine voting members. Six members of the board are 
nominated by the State Senator representing the City and three members are 
nominated by the Mayor. All nine appointments must be approved by City Council. The 
purpose of the CRIZ is to acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, own, finance and 
lease, industrial, specialized or commercial development projects for purposes of 
administering, providing financing for, and undertaking all other activities related to the 
City Revitalization and Improvement Zone of the City (Zone). The Zone consists of 
approximately 130 acres in downtown Lancaster and in selected areas in the remaining 
parts of the City. Certain qualified state and local tax revenues are provided to the CRIZ 
for the repayment of debt service on bonds and loans issued for the acquisition, 
improvement, and development of qualified capital improvements within the Zone. The 
CRIZ operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

The discretely presented component units are reported in a separate column in the 
government-wide financial statements to emphasize that they are legally separate from the 
government. Separately published financial statements of the above component units are 
available for public inspection in the Mayor’s office.
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Related Organizations

Related organizations are not component units, yet there is some form of accountability, 
other than financial accountability, that exists between the primary government and the 
related organization because of the appointment authority. The following are related 
organizations to the City:

Lancaster Municipal Authority

The seven members of this Lancaster Municipal Authority are appointed by the Mayor 
with City Council approval to serve a term of five years. The Board is responsible for 
conducting all business necessary to finance and complete capital improvements 
required for operating a sewer system. The Lancaster Municipal Authority is currently 
inactive.

Metropolitan Lancaster Authority

The Metropolitan Lancaster Authority consists of seven members who are appointed to 
five-year terms by the Mayor with City Council approval. The Board has the authority to 
acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, operate, own, and lease (either in the 
capacity of lessor or lessee) waterworks, water supply works, and water distribution 
systems for the City and other authorized areas in Lancaster County. The Metropolitan 
Lancaster Authority is currently inactive.

Lancaster Airport Authority (Airport Authority)

The Airport Authority was created by joint resolution of the Council of the City and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lancaster in June 1950. The Airport Authority 
was created for the purpose of acquiring, holding, improving, maintaining, operating, 
owning, and leasing the Lancaster Municipal Airport and all facilities necessary for its 
operation.

The Board is comprised of five members who are appointed to five-year terms with only 
one member’s term expiring each year. Two of the Board members are appointed by 
the Mayor and approved by City Council; an additional two are appointed by the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lancaster; and the fifth member is appointed by the 
City and the County of Lancaster jointly.
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Lancaster Higher Education Authority

The Lancaster Higher Education Authority (LHEA) has five Board members who serve for 
five-year terms of office. Members are appointed by the Mayor with City Council 
approval. LHEA is organized for the purpose of acquiring, holding, constructing, 
improving, maintaining, operating, owning, or leasing buildings and facilities for private, 
non-profit, non-sectarian colleges and universities, state-related universities, and 
community colleges.

Housing Authority of the City of Lancaster (Housing Authority)

The Housing Authority Board consists of five members who are appointed for five-year 
terms by the Mayor with City Council approval. These terms are arranged so that only 
one term expires each year. The Board is entrusted with ensuring that standard, low-
cost housing is available for low-income persons.

Lancaster County Convention Center Authority (Convention Center Authority)

The Convention Center Authority was created jointly by City Council, and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lancaster, in September 1999. The Convention Center 
Authority was created for the purpose of constructing a convention center in the City.

The Board is comprised of seven members who serve two, three, or four-year terms of 
office. Three of the Board members are appointed by the Mayor with City Council 
approval; an additional three are appointed by the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lancaster; and the seventh member appointment shall alternate between the 
City and the County of Lancaster.

Lancaster Emergency Municipal Services Association (LEMSA)

The LEMSA Board consists of thirteen trustees, of which one is appointed by the City. 
LEMSA’s mission is to provide comprehensive, skillful, cost-effective emergency and 
non-emergency health care services to the Lancaster community while continuing to 
evolve with changing health care needs. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the 
City contributed $150,000 to LEMSA.
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B. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting

Basis of Presentation

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities) report information on all the nonfiduciary activities of the primary 
government and its component units. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has 
been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 
The primary government is reported separately from its legally separate discretely 
presented component units.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are 
clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges 
to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or 
privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are 
reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and 
fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial 
statements. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and 
fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property 
taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 
provider have been met.
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Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available 
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to 
compensated absences, pension, other post-employment benefits, and claims and 
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Property taxes associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to 
accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are recognized as revenue if they are both measurable and available.

The City reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund

This fund is the government’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those accounted for in another fund. 

Capital Projects

This fund accounts for the acquisition, construction, and improvement of major general 
capital assets.

Debt Service Fund

This fund accounts for the accumulation of resources for, and payment of, interest and
principal on general long-term debt and other long-term liabilities. 

The City reports the following major proprietary funds:

The City operates two major enterprise funds: The Sewer Fund and the Water Fund 
account for the provision of water and sewer services to residents within the City’s 
service area.
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Additionally, the City reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Fund

This fund accounts for the financing of insurance services provided to the other funds of 
the City.

Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) Trust Funds

These funds account for the resources that are required to be held in trust for the 
members and beneficiaries of the City’s defined benefit pension, defined contribution 
pension, and OPEB plans.

Private-Purpose Trust Fund

This fund is used to report all other trust arrangements under which principal and
income benefit individuals, private organizations, or other governments.

Custodial Fund

This fund accounts for monies held by the City as an agent for other governmental units.

Component units are accounted for as follows:

The discretely presented component units are accounted for as enterprise funds.  As 
such, they account for the activities similar to those found in the private sector, where 
the determination of net income is necessary or useful for sound financial 
administration.  Services from such activities are provided to outside parties.  LIDA is 
presented on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a special purpose 
framework other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. However, the effect of this departure is immaterial to the discretely presented 
component units as a whole.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-
wide financial statements.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing 
and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. 
The principal operating revenues of the proprietary funds are charges to customers for sales 
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and services. The Water and Sewer Funds also recognize, as operating revenue, the portion 
of tap fees intended to recover the cost of certain prior capital outlays. Operating expenses 
for proprietary funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy 
to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

C. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and 
Net Position or Equity

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and interest-bearing 
bank deposits.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value. The City categorizes its fair value measurements within 
the fair value hierarchy established by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure 
the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets. Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs. Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs.

Loans Receivable

Loans receivable related to governmental funds are recorded as expenditures when issued 
and loan principal payments related to governmental funds are reflected as program 
income when received.
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Property Taxes

Property taxes are recognized as receivables in the year levied. In governmental funds, 
revenue is reported as unavailable unless the taxes are received within sixty days 
subsequent to year-end.

Interfund Receivables and Payables

Interfund receivables and payables arise from interfund transactions and are recorded by all 
funds affected in the period in which the transactions are executed.

Since one of the City’s component units reports on an April 30 fiscal year-end and is 
included in the City’s December 31 financial statement, amounts due to/from component 
units/primary government may not net to zero. Other differences may be the result of 
application of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
regarding contingent liabilities and receivables.

Unavailable/Unearned Revenue

Unavailable revenue is recorded for governmental fund receivables that are not both 
measurable and available. Unavailable revenue consists of real estate taxes, earned income 
taxes, local services taxes, certain fines, forfeitures, and other revenue. Collections of such 
types of revenue sources are recognized as revenue in the year in which they are 
measurable and available (within 60 days of year-end).

Inflows that do not yet meet the criteria for revenue recognition, such as grant revenues 
collected in advance, are recorded as unearned revenue for both the government-wide and 
the governmental fund financial statements. For the Parking Authority, parking fees, 
contract parking income, and lease rental revenue are recognized in the period when such 
revenues pertain. Any amounts collected in advance of such periods are reflected in the 
statement of net position or balance sheet as unearned revenue.

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources for Pensions and Other Post-Employment 
Benefits (OPEB)

In conjunction with pension and OPEB accounting requirements, the effect of the 
differences in the expected and actual experience, the difference between projected and 
actual earnings on pension plan and OPEB investments, changes of assumptions, and 
Parking Authority contributions subsequent to the measurement date are recorded as 
deferred inflows or outflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB on the government-
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wide financial statements, proprietary fund balance sheet, and component units balance 
sheet. These amounts are determined based on actuarial valuations performed for the 
pension and OPEB plans.

Long-Term Obligations

Long-term obligations, such as bonds and notes, are recorded at the fund level in the 
proprietary funds and at the government-wide level for the governmental and business-
type activities. Amounts payable within one year are classified as current liabilities on the
proprietary fund’s balance sheet and the government-wide statement of net position.

Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, fund balance of governmental funds is classified in five 
separate categories. The five categories, and their general meaning, are as follows:

Nonspendable – This category represents funds that are not in spendable form 
and includes such items as prepaid expenditures and inventory.

Restricted – This category represents funds that are limited in use due to 
constraints on purpose and circumstances of spending that are legally 
enforceable by outside parties. 

Committed – This category represents funds that are limited in use due to 
constraints on purpose and circumstances of spending imposed by City Council.  
Such commitment is made via a resolution by City Council and must be made 
prior to the end of the year.  Removal of this commitment requires a resolution 
by City Council. 

Assigned – This category represents intentions of the Mayor to use the funds for 
specific purposes. Through a resolution of City Council, the Mayor or his/her 
designee has been delegated the responsibility to assign funds. 

Unassigned – This category represents all other funds not otherwise defined.

Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and 
unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In 
order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned 
fund balance in the governmental fund financial statements a flow assumption must be 
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made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the City’s 
policy to consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the 
components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted 
fund balance can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, 
followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.

Net Position

Net position of the government-wide and proprietary funds is categorized as net 
investment in capital assets, restricted, or unrestricted. Net investment in capital assets 
consists of all capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by outstanding 
debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, and improvement of those assets. 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that are attributable to 
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets or related debt are also 
included in this component of net position. If there are significant unspent related debt 
proceeds at the end of the reporting period, the portion of the debt attributable to the 
unspent amount is not included in the calculation of net investment in capital assets. 
Instead, that portion of the debt is included in the same net position component (restricted
or unrestricted) as the unspent amount. The restricted category represents the balance of 
assets restricted by requirements of bonds and other externally imposed constraints or by 
legislation in excess of the related liabilities of resources payable from restricted assets. The 
unrestricted component of net position is the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows 
of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that are not included in the 
determination of net investment in capital assets or the restricted components of net 
position.

Capital Assets

Capital assets of the primary government, which include property, plant, equipment, and 
infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, dams, and similar items), are reported in the 
applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide 
financial statements and the proprietary fund financial statements. Capital assets are 
defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $10,000 
and an estimated useful life in excess of three years for general capital assets and other 
enterprise funds and one year for Sewer Fund and Water Fund capital assets. Such assets 
are recorded at estimated historical cost or estimated historical cost if historical cost is not 
available. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation.
Acquisition value is the price that the City would have paid to acquire an asset with 
equivalent service potential in an orderly market transaction at the acquisition date.
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The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the assets or 
materially extend lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. 

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis, with the exception of the Sewer Fund and
Water Fund, which use the composite remaining life method using the average life term of 
group assets.  

Useful lives are as follows:

General Fund and other enterprise funds capital assets:

Land improvements 20 years
Buildings 50 years
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 3 - 20 years
Infrastructure 10 - 20 years

Sewer Fund capital assets:

Sewer system 55 - 65 years
Equipment and vehicles 4 - 40 years

Water Fund capital assets:

Water system 20 - 110 years
Equipment and vehicles 3 - 40 years

The Commission’s policy is to capitalize all capital assets at a cost in excess of $500.  
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Capital assets are defined by the Parking Authority as assets with a useful life in excess of 
one year and an initial individual cost of more than $5,000. Estimated useful lives assigned 
to the various assets are as follows:

Parking garages, lots, rental complex, and administrative
building 10 - 40 years
Office furnishings and equipment 5 - 10 years
Equipment 7 - 10 years
Vehicles 5 years

The Redevelopment Authority’s capital assets with useful lives of more than one year are 
stated at historical cost. The Redevelopment Authority generally capitalizes assets with a 
cost of $5,000 or more as purchases and construction outlays occur. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the asset value or materially extend useful lives 
are not capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their 
useful lives. When capital assets are disposed of, the cost and applicable accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and the resulting gain or loss is 
recorded in operations. Estimated useful lives, in years, for depreciable assets are generally
as follows:

Buildings 40 years

D. Other Policies

Budgetary Data

In August of each year, all bureau chiefs of the City submit requests for appropriation to the 
Mayor so that a budget may be prepared. The budget is prepared by fund, function, and 
activity, and includes information on the past years, current year estimates, and requested 
appropriations for the next fiscal year.

Before November 30, the proposed budget is presented to City Council for review. City 
Council holds public hearings and may add to, subtract from, or change appropriations, but 
may not change the form of the budget. The budget must be approved by City Council by 
the end of December. Any changes in the budget must be within the revenues and reserves 
estimated as available by the Mayor, or the revenue estimated may be changed by an 
affirmative vote of a majority of the City Council. All unencumbered budget appropriations 
lapse at the end of each fiscal year.
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The City adopts annual budgets for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds, and 
the Enterprise Funds. Budgets are adopted on a project basis for the majority of special
revenue funds. Budgets for capital project funds are adopted on a multi-year basis.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied as of January 1, on property values assessed as of the same date. 
The billings provide for a 2% discount period through February 28 and for late payment 
penalties after April 30. On December 31 of the current year, the bill becomes delinquent 
and is turned over to the County of Lancaster Tax Claim Bureau for collection.

The City real estate tax rate maximums are provided for in the Third Class City Code. The 
City may assess up to 25 mills for general governmental purposes. In addition, the millage 
may be increased to pay for the interest and principal on City indebtedness by an 
unspecified amount.

In 2019, the City assessed 11.70 mills for general government purposes.

Tax Abatements

The City’s tax abatements are authorized by City Council ordinance. Under the Local 
Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance (LERTA) program, recipients are eligible for property 
tax abatement on certain improvements to deteriorated residential or commercial property 
and new construction of residential structures in deteriorated areas. Deteriorated property 
must be certified by a health, housing, or building inspection agency as unfit for human 
habitation. Improvements must increase the assessed property value by more than $25,000 
and make the property habitable. 

The City’s tax abatement agreements do not contain recapture provisions for non-
compliance. There were no amounts received or receivable from other governments in 
association with the forgone taxes.  The City did not make other commitments other than to 
reduce taxes as part of the tax abatement agreements.

During 2019, the City’s LERTA property tax abatements totaled $270,742.

CRIZ Tax Revenue

The CRIZ receives tax revenue through state and local taxes.  Currently, there are seven 
eligible state taxes and two out of four eligible local taxes used to calculate revenue, which
is received from the State.
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Compensated Absences

The City allows nonuniformed employees and uniformed police officers to accumulate up to 
a maximum of 200 hours and uniformed firefighters to accumulate up to a maximum of 480 
hours of compensatory time. The compensatory time is paid to the employee at 
termination. The accumulated hours are multiplied by the employee’s current salary rate to 
determine the aggregate cost. As of December 31, 2019, the aggregate cost to the City for 
the accumulated compensatory time has been estimated at $1,065,714 and $167,838 for 
governmental activities and business-type activities, respectively.

The City allows nonuniformed union and nonunion employees to accumulate up to a 
maximum of 200 and 360 days of sick leave, respectively. Upon retirement, at age sixty-two, 
after twenty years of service, the employee would be paid $10 per day for unused sick leave 
up to a maximum of 120 days. The City allows firefighters to accumulate up to 297 days of 
sick leave. Upon retirement, the employee would be paid $20 per day for unused sick leave 
up to 150 days. The City allows police officers to accumulate up to 500 days of sick leave 
and effective August 8, 2008, new police hires only accumulate up to 297 days. Upon 
retirement, the employee would be paid $10 per day for unused sick leave, to a maximum 
of 40% of the accrued sick leave. As of December 31, 2019, the aggregate cost to the City 
for accumulated vested sick days has been estimated at $108,950 and $10,958 for 
governmental activities and business-type activities, respectively.

The City allows employees to accumulate up to a maximum of five vacation days each year. 
Vacation days are paid to the employee at termination. The accumulated days are 
multiplied by the employee’s current salary rate to determine the aggregate cost. As of 
December 31, 2019, the aggregate cost to the City for accumulated vacation days has been 
estimated at $205,500 and $84,680 for governmental activities and business-type activities, 
respectively.

The liability for compensated absences of the governmental activities is not reported in the 
balance sheet of the governmental funds and, accordingly, represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government-wide presentations.

Retirement and OPEB Plans

The City sponsors and administers four pension plans, which cover nonuniformed and 
uniformed employees. The Plans consist of three defined benefit plans and one defined 
contribution plan covering substantially all employees.  The City sponsors and administers 
three OPEB plans, which cover substantially all employees.
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Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.

Adoption of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements

The requirements of the following GASB Statements were adopted for the financial 
statements:

GASB Statement No. 84, “Fiduciary Activities,” improves guidance regarding the 
identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial reporting purposes and how 
those activities should be reported.  As a result, the City reclassified its escrow accounts and 
payroll withholdings that had previously been reported as agency funds, to the appropriate 
governmental or proprietary funds.

GASB Statement No. 89, “Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred Before the end of a 
Construction Period,” enhances the relevance and comparability of information about 
capital assets and the cost of borrowing for a reporting period and simplifies accounting for 
interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period.  As a result of adopting GASB 
Statement No. 89, the City and the Parking Authority no longer capitalize interest costs 
during period of construction effective January 1, 2019.

Pending Pronouncements

In June of 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, “Leases.” This Statement improves the 
accounting and financial reporting for leases. The provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 are 
effective for the City’s December 31, 2022 financial statements.

In March of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 93, “Replacement of Interbank Offered 
Rates (IBORs).” The objective of this Statement is to address accounting and financial 
reporting implications that result from the replacement of IBORs, most notably the 
scheduled elimination of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR). The Statement 
provides exceptions to existing hedge and lease accounting when a financial instrument is 
terminated or amended as a result of replacing the rate. The Statement also provides 
alternative benchmark interest rates for use in evaluating the effectiveness of interest rate 
swaps. The provisions of this Statement are effective for the City’s December 31, 2022 
financial statements.
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In March of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 94, “Public-Private Partnerships and 
Availability Payment Arrangements.” The objective of this Statement is to improve financial 
reporting by addressing issues related to public-provide and public-public partnership 
arrangements (PPPs). The Statement also provides guidance for accounting and financial 
reporting for availability payment arrangements (APAs) in which a government 
compensates an operator of a nonfinancial asset for services for a period of time in an 
exchange transaction. The provisions of this Statement are effective for the City’s December 
31, 2023 financial statements.

In May of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, “Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Arrangements.” This Statements provides guidance on the accounting and 
financial reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for 
governments. The provisions of this Statement are effective for the City’s December 31, 
2023 financial statements.

In June of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 97, “Certain Component Unit Criteria, and 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred 
Compensation Plans.” The primary objectives of this Statement are to: (1) increase 
consistency and comparability related to the reporting of fiduciary component units in 
circumstances in which a potential component unit does not have a governing board and 
the primary government performs the duties that a governing board typically would 
perform; (2) mitigate costs associated with the reporting of certain defined contribution 
pension plans, defined contribution OPEB plans, and employee benefit plans other than 
pension plans or OPEB plans (other employee benefit plans) as fiduciary component units in 
fiduciary fund financial statements; and (3) enhance the relevance, consistency, and 
comparability of the accounting and financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code (IRC) 
Section 457 deferred compensation plans (Section 457 plans) that meet the definition of a 
pension plan and for benefits provided through those plans. The provisions of this 
Statement are effective for the City’s December 31, 2022 financial statements.

The effect of implementation of these Statements has not yet been determined.

2. Deposits and Investments

Primary Government

Pennsylvania statutes provide for investment of governmental funds into certain authorized 
investment types including U.S. Treasury obligations, other short-term U.S. and 
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Pennsylvania government obligations, short-term commercial paper issued by a public 
corporation, banker’s acceptances, insured or collateralized time deposits, and certificates 
of deposit. The statutes do not prescribe regulations related to demand deposits; however, 
they do allow the pooling of governmental funds for investment purposes. In addition to
the investments authorized for governmental funds, fiduciary fund investments may also be 
made in corporate stocks and bonds, real estate, and other investments consistent with 
sound business practice.

The deposit and investment policy of the City adheres to state statutes, the Third Class City
Code, and prudent business practice.

The City maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds with the 
exception of the Pension and OPEB Trust Funds. At December 31, 2019, the book balance of 
the pooled funds was $89,560,194 and the bank balance was $89,741,949.

A.  Deposits

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
government’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The City does not have a deposit policy 
for custodial credit risk. As of December 31, 2019, the City’s book balance was $96,844,550
and the bank balance was $97,034,913. Of the bank balance, $615,777 was covered by 
federal depository insurance and the remaining $96,419,136 was collateralized under Act 
No. 72 (Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in which financial 
institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a 
pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits.

Cash and cash equivalents:
Governmental activities:

Unrestricted 9,644,859$        
Restricted 12,698,332        

Business-type activities:
Unrestricted 285,038              
Restricted 74,214,916        

Fiduciary funds 1,405                  
Total cash and cash equivalents 96,844,550$      
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B.  Investments

Investments consist of the following as of December 31, 2019:

Level 1 Level 2 Total

Money market funds 14,668,679$   -$                     14,668,679$   
Mutual funds:
  Equity 1,995,401       -                        1,995,401       
  Fixed income 256,818           -                        256,818           
  Balanced 8,495,450       -                        8,495,450       
Common stock:

Materials 1,699,768       -                        1,699,768       
Energy 8,392,824       -                        8,392,824       
Information technology 17,689,724     -                        17,689,724     
Consumer discretionary 6,573,360       -                        6,573,360       
Consumer staples 6,742,818       -                        6,742,818       
Industrials 6,993,494       -                        6,993,494       
Financials 10,626,743     -                        10,626,743     
Healthcare 12,753,428     -                        12,753,428     
Utilities 5,416,873       -                        5,416,873       

   Telecom service 12,418,673     -                        12,418,673     
Exchange-traded funds:

Equity 2,543,209       -                        2,543,209       
Fixed income 104,038           -                        104,038           

U.S. government obligations 27,767,558     -                        27,767,558     
U.S. government agency

obligations 30,933             -                        30,933             
Corporate bonds:

Domestic -                        10,005,137     10,005,137     
Foreign -                        2,379,738       2,379,738       

Total investments 145,169,791$ 12,384,875$   157,554,666$ 
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Governmental activities:
Unrestricted 462,447$          
Restricted 5,103                

Fiduciary funds 157,087,116    

Total investments 157,554,666$  

Investments

Corporate bonds are valued utilizing several points for price calculation, including quantity, 
bid/ask spread, historical comparisons, pricing models, and matrices. The valuation 
techniques used reflect market participants’ assumptions and maximize the use of relevant 
observable inputs including quoted prices for similar assets, the issuer, credit rating, coupon 
rate, time left until maturity, and special redemption features.  Due to the valuation process
used, corporate bonds are within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment 
transaction will fail and the government will not recover the value of the investment or
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. The City does not have an 
investment policy for custodial credit risk. Investments of the City are held by the 
counterparty, with $147,057,169 held in the City’s name or in the name of the City’s 
multiple Pension Plans and $10,497,497 registered in the name of the Trustee.

Concentration of credit risk. The City places no limit on the amount the City may invest in 
any one issuer. At December 31, 2019, none of the City’s investments with a single issuer 
were in excess of five percent of the City’s portfolio.

Credit risk. The City does not have a formal policy that would limit its investment choices 
with regard to credit risk. The City’s investments had the following level of exposure to 
credit risk as of December 31, 2019:

Fair Value Rating
Money market funds 14,668,679$   Unrated
U.S. government agency obligations 30,933             Unrated
Corporate bonds 1,336,459        AAA
Corporate bonds 1,154,839        AA
Corporate bonds 1,107,238        AA-
Corporate bonds 3,748,431        A+
Corporate bonds 1,513,387        A
Corporate bonds 3,524,521        A-
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Interest rate risk. The City does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as 
a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

The following is a list of the City’s investments and their related average maturities:

Fair Value 2020 2021-2025 2026-2030

Money market funds 14,668,679$    14,668,679$    -$                       -$                       
U.S. government obligations 27,767,558      -                         25,920,163      1,847,395         
U.S. government agency 

obligations 30,933              -                         1,180                29,753              
Corporate bonds 12,384,875      -                         8,199,146         4,185,729         

54,852,045$    14,668,679$    34,120,489$    6,062,877$      

Investment Maturity 

C.  Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

Governmental Activities

As of December 31, 2019, the City had restricted cash and cash equivalents of $12,698,332,
which represents $100,000 restricted for the payment of workers’ compensation claims, 
and $12,598,332 restricted for various City projects.

Business-Type Activities 

As of December 31, 2019, the City had cash and cash equivalents of $74,214,916 restricted 
for various sewer, water, and stormwater projects.

Component Units

LIDA

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, 
LIDA’s deposits may not be returned. LIDA does not have a formal deposit policy for 
custodial credit risk. At December 31, 2019, LIDA’s total bank deposits were $380,936
(including cash and cash equivalents and certificates of deposit) and the carrying value was 
$378,536. The deposits that were not covered by depository insurance were collateralized 
with securities held by the pledging financial institution, but not in LIDA’s name.

-1186-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

43

Commission

The carrying amount of the Commission’s deposits was $738,785 as of December 31, 2019. 
The bank balance totaled $748,096 as of December 31, 2019.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank 
failure, the Commission's deposits may not be returned to it. The Commission does not 
have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Act No. 72 of
1971, as amended, allows banking institutions to satisfy the collateralization requirement 
by pooling eligible investments to cover total public funds on deposit in excess of federal 
insurance. Such pooled collateral is pledged with the financial institutions’ trust 
departments. 

The bank balance of the Commission’s cash deposits is categorized as follows to give an 
indication of the level of risk assumed by the Commission at December 31, 2019:

Insured 418,258$         
Collateralized:
    Collateral held by pledging bank's trust

department not in the Commission's name 329,838            
Total 748,096$         

Parking Authority

A.  Deposits

The Parking Authority's available cash is invested in demand deposit accounts and petty 
cash. The carrying amounts of the cash deposits at December 31, 2019 consist of the 
following:

Cash Deposits:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,902,589$  
Petty cash 25,214         

2,927,803$  

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Parking Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Parking Authority has custodial 
credit risk on cash deposits. The Parking Authority has a deposit policy for custodial risk that
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requires depository institutions to pledge securities as collateral for deposits that exceed 
depository insurance.  

As of December 31, 2019, the Parking Authority's cash deposits were $2,927,803. The bank 
balance as of December 31, 2019 was $3,023,745. At December 31, 2019, $250,000 was 
covered by federal depository insurance and $2,773,745 was collateralized under Act No. 72 
(Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in which financial 
institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a
pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits. 

In July 2017, the Parking Authority Board approved a Board Restricted Cash Reserve Policy 
(Policy) as a reserve fund to be designated for uses approved by the Board. The Policy sets a 
target reserve amount of $3,000,000, with the initial $500,000 funded by accumulated 
liquid net assets as the beginning balance, and the remaining $2,500,000 to be funded over 
the next five years in increments of $500,000 per year through funding strategies 
incorporated into the Parking Authority’s annual operating budget.

B.  Investments

The Parking Authority is permitted to invest its funds as defined in the Pennsylvania Parking 
Authorities Law. Authorized types of investments include U.S. Treasury bills, other short-
term U.S. government obligations, short-term commercial paper issued by a public 
corporation, banker’s acceptances, insured or collateralized time deposits, and certificates 
of deposit. Investment income is recognized when earned. 

As of December 31, 2019, the Parking Authority had the following investments:

Fair Value Level
Unrestricted:

Money market funds 450,184$        1
Restricted:

Money market funds 25,785,326$  1
Negotiable certificates of deposit 1,470,203       2
Government agency fixed income 4,998,700       2

Total restricted investments 32,254,229$  

Investments
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Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment 
transaction will fail and the government will not recover the value of the investment or 
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. The Parking Authority does 
not have a formal policy that would limit its investment choices with regard to custodial 
credit risk. At December 31, 2019, all investments of the Parking Authority are held by the 
financial institution’s trust department or agency, in the Parking Authority’s name. 

Concentration of credit risk. The Parking Authority places no limits on the amount it may 
invest in any one issuer.

Credit risk. The Parking Authority does not have a formal policy that would limit its 
investment choices with regard to credit risk. As of December 31, 2019, the Parking 
Authority’s investments in the money market funds were rated AAA, the government 
agency fixed income fund was rate AA+, and the negotiable certificates of deposit were not
rated.

Interest rate risk. As a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
changes in interest rates, the Parking Authority's investment policy permits investments 
with a maturity date in excess of 18 months, provided market conditions and projected use 
of funds warrant a longer term. At December 31, 2019, the Parking Authority’s investments
had average maturities of less than one year. 

C.  Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

The terms of the bond indentures require that certain assets be restricted in favor of the 
bondholders and for capital projects. Restricted assets represent monies held or receivable 
by the independent trustee.

Redevelopment Authority

Under Section 7.1 of the Municipality Authorities Act, the Redevelopment Authority is 
permitted to invest its monies as follows:

Obligations of (a) the United States of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities 
backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America, (b) the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth, (c) any political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the political subdivision, or (d) certain other high-quality bank 
and corporate instruments.
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Deposits in savings accounts or time deposits or share accounts of institutions insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to the extent that such accounts are so 
insured and, for any amounts above the insured maximum, provided that approved 
collateral as provided by law is pledged by the depository.

A.  Deposits

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the
Redevelopment Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Redevelopment 
Authority has a policy for custodial credit risk that permits deposits, which are not insured, 
to be collateralized by the depository institution. As of December 31, 2019, $1,609,697 of 
the Redevelopment Authority's bank balance of $2,317,028 was exposed to custodial credit 
risk.

Uninsured and collateral held by the pledging bank's
trust department not in the Redevelopment Authority's name 1,609,697$  

Reconciliation to financial statements:
Uninsured amount above 1,609,697$  
Insured amount 707,331       
Money market fund shown as cash and cash equivalents 2,322,623    

4,639,651$  

Cash and cash equivalent - unrestricted per financial statements 1,466,566$  
Cash and cash equivalent - restricted per financial statements 3,173,085    
Total cash per financial statements 4,639,651$  

B.  Restrictions 

Restrictions on cash and cash equivalents pertain to future redevelopment purposes as 
stipulated in grant agreements, future debt service requirements as per certain loan and 
bond documents, and other miscellaneous purposes.

C.   Investments

As of December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment Authority held investments in the GS 
Financial Square Treasury Obligations money market fund with a fair value of $2,322,623, 
which is included as cash and cash equivalents - restricted in the financial statements. The 
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money market fund, which is categorized as Level 1, is valued based on prices quoted in 
active markets for those securities.

Interest Rate Risk and Credit Risk.  The Redevelopment Authority invests certain bond and 
note proceeds required to be kept on deposit as a result of the Guaranteed Special Revenue 
Bonds, Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture and the Tax Increment Notes Trust 
Indenture (Note 10). The guidelines set forth in these indentures limit the Redevelopment 
Authority's interest rate and credit risk by limiting investment choices to certain U.S. 
government and other select high-grade investments and certain maturities. There are no 
requirements pertaining to investment diversification to limit exposure to custodial credit 
risk. At December 31, 2019, 100% of the Redevelopment Authority's investments are in the 
GS Financial Square Treasury Obligations money market fund and are rated AAAm by 
Standard & Poor’s.

LDIDA

Pennsylvania statutes provide for investment of governmental funds into certain authorized 
investment types including U.S. Treasury bills, other short-term United States and 
Pennsylvania government obligations, certain high-quality bank and corporate investments, 
and insured or collateralized time deposits and certificates of deposit. The statutes do not 
prescribe regulations related to demand deposits; however, they do allow the pooling of 
governmental funds for investment purposes. In addition to the investments authorized for 
governmental funds, fiduciary fund investments may also be made in corporate stocks and 
bonds, real estate, and other investments consistent with sound business practice.

The deposit and investment policy of LDIDA adheres to state statutes and prudent business 
practice. There were no deposit or investment transactions during the year that were in 
violation of either the state statutes or the policy of LDIDA.

Custodial Credit Risk.  Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
LDIDA's deposits may not be returned to it. LDIDA does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk. As of April 30, 2019, none of LDIDA’s bank balance was exposed to custodial credit risk.

LLBA

A.  Deposits

Under section 2007.11 of the Pennsylvania Land Bank Act, LLBA is permitted to invest its 
monies at the discretion of the Board in instruments, obligations, securities, or property
determined proper by the Board and to name and use depositories for its money. LLBA 
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adopted a formal investment policy during 2018. LLBA’s cash is deposited in a bank account 
with a financial institution where balances customarily exceed FDIC limits. 

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
LLBA’s deposits may not be returned to it. LLBA does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk. As of December 31, 2019, $0 of LLBA’s bank balance of $159,211 was exposed to 
custodial credit risk and the remaining $159,211 was insured.

B.  Investments

The Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) PRIME is a 2a7-like pool.  The 
amortized cost, which approximate fair value of the pool, is determined by the pool’s share 
prices.  LLBA has no regulatory oversight for the pool, which is governed by the Board of 
Trustees and is administered by PFM Asset Management, LLC.  The pool is audited annually 
by Ernst & Young, LLP, an independent auditor.

At December 31, 2019, LLBA held investments valued at amortized cost of $805,080 in 
PLGIT PRIME, which has an average maturity of less than 30 days. LLBA’s investments in the 
PLGIT account are subject to a one-day holding period.  LLBA is limited to two withdrawals
per calendar month from the PLGIT PRIME account.

Interest rate risk. LLBA has adopted a formal investment policy that limits investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing 
interest rates. The policy only places limits on sovereign debt instruments, which can have 
maturities that are limited to a maximum of fifteen years.

Credit risk. LLBA has adopted a formal investment policy that limits its investment choices 
to investments of or backed by the U.S Government, or its agents and instrumentalities, 
shares of registered investment companies that invest in obligations of or backed by the 
U.S. Government, and sovereign debt instruments that meet certain requirements and are 
permitted investments of the State Employees' Retirement System. As of December 31, 
2019, LLBA has investments of $805,080, which are subject to credit risk. PLGIT PRIME has a 
credit rating of AAAm by Standard and Poor's at December 31, 2019.

Concentration of credit risk. LLBA places no limit on the amount they may invest in any one 
issuer other than for sovereign debt instruments, which cannot exceed more than 2% of the 
market value of LLBA's assets at the time of investment. At December 31, 2019, there were 
no concentrations for LLBA’s investments.
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Custodial credit risk. For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of the counterparty, LLBA will not be able to recover the value of its investments 
or collateral security that are in the possession of an outside party. LLBA does not have a 
formal investment policy regarding custodial credit risk but sets broader guidelines 
regarding diversification. LLBA does not have investments subject to custodial credit risk at 
December 31, 2019.

CRIZ

The Authority Code, Section 902.1, authorizes investments in U.S. Treasury bills, savings
accounts, obligations of the United States or its agencies, and shares of investment 
companies registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940. Act 72 requires all 
governmental deposits not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation be 
collateralized by the financial institution.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the CRIZ’s deposits may 
not be returned. The CRIZ does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. At 
December 31, 2019, the CRIZ’s total bank deposits were $2,052,558. The deposits not 
covered by depository insurance were collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution, but not in the CRIZ’s name.
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3. Receivables

Primary Government

Governmental Activities

Receivables as of December 31, 2019, for the City’s governmental activities, individual 
major governmental funds, non-major funds in the aggregate, and applicable allowances for 
uncollectible accounts, are as follows:

General Capital Non-major Internal Governmental
Fund Projects funds Services Fund Activities

Taxes, gross 3,569,558$   -$                    -$                    -$                    3,569,558$   
Allowance for uncollectibles -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Taxes, net 3,569,558      -                      -                      -                      3,569,558      
Accounts, gross 358,488         62,982           2,729             48,276           472,475         
Allowance for uncollectibles -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Accounts, net 358,488         62,982           2,729             48,276           472,475         
Notes, gross 500,000         -                      9,089,901      -                      9,589,901      
Allowance for uncollectibles (500,000)        -                      (9,089,901)    -                      (1,701,748)    

Notes, net -                      -                      -                      -                      7,888,153      
Notes due from component
unit, gross 3,000,000      -                      -                      -                      3,000,000      
  Allowance for uncollectibles (3,000,000)    -                      -                      -                      -                      

Notes due from component
unit, net -                      -                      -                      -                      3,000,000      

Investment income -                      -                      65,451           -                      65,451           
Total receivables 3,928,046$   62,982$         68,180$         48,276$         14,995,637$ 

Notes Receivable

In April 2017, the City entered into a Loan Agreement with MAW Communications in the 
principal amount of $1.5 million. The loan was made from the LanCity Connect Special 
Revenue Fund, which was established during the year ended December 31, 2017 through 
General Fund appropriations in the amount of $1.5 million. The loan will be repaid with 
monthly payments of $14,671 over 13 years, which includes a 7% annual interest rate. The 
purpose of the loan is to assist MAW Communications with the upfront costs in relation to 
the LanCity Connect Initiative, which provides high-speed fiber optic internet to City 
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residents. The loan is secured with MAW assets, including the fiber optic network. The 
outstanding amount of $1,423,679 is included in notes receivable as of December 31, 2019.

In June 2019, the Redevelopment Authority entered into a purchase and sale agreement 
with Lancaster Equity, Inc. The Redevelopment Authority sold the property at 100 South
Queen Street to Lancaster Equity, Inc. for $800,000 through a secured mortgage and non-
interest bearing note. $300,000 was paid at closing, and the remaining $500,000 is due over 
a two-year period. In October 2019, the Redevelopment Authority assigned the full sale
proceeds to the City. As such, $500,000 is included in notes receivable as of December 31, 
2019.

As of December 31, 2019, the City has outstanding program loans (notes receivable) 
aggregating $9,089,901. These various program loans bear interest at rates ranging from 
0% to 7%, maturing over terms of 1 to 30 years, through 2040.

A summary of notes receivable activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Forgiveness/
Balance Write-offs/ Balance

January 1, New Loans Principal December 31,
2019 Issued Receipts 2019

7,665,125$   1,140,857$ (917,829)$     7,888,153$   

In addition, as of December 31, 2019, there were $1,701,748 in loans that are forgivable 
over a period of time, subject to the terms of the loan agreement. The City does not expect 
to receive any payments on these loans. Therefore, an allowance for doubtful accounts has 
been established in the fund and the government-wide financial statements at 100% of the 
note receivable balance.
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Business-Type Activities

Receivables and allowances for uncollectible accounts for the City’s business-type activities, 
including individual major funds and non-major fund are as follows:

Other
Enterprise

Sewer Fund Water Fund Funds Total
Receivables:

Accounts, gross 3,379,483$       4,422,806$       2,738,320$    10,540,609$     
Allowances for uncollectibles -                          -                          -                       -                          

Accounts, net 3,379,483         4,422,806         2,738,320      10,540,609       
Other, gross 180,642            8,467                 49,351            238,460             

Allowances for uncollectibles -                          -                          -                       -                          
Other, net 180,642            8,467                 49,351            238,460             

Total receivables 3,560,125$       4,431,273$       2,787,671$    10,779,069$     

Component Units

LIDA

LIDA loaned $100,000 to The Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority for the baseball 
stadium project, at 3%, with all accrued interest and principal due June 30, 2025.  The loan 
was made on September 2, 2005, and the note is secured by a guaranty from the County of 
Lancaster.

LIDA loaned $100,000 to the Lancaster Housing Opportunity Partnership to further its 
activities in support of its goals as a nonprofit organization engaged in community economic 
development, at 1%, with all accrued interest and principal due November 1, 2018. The loan 
was made on November 1, 2013. At the time of maturity, the loan was extended for an 
additional five years. Accrued interest and principal will be due October 1, 2023.

Parking Authority

Accounts receivable are stated at outstanding balances. With the exception of accrued 
parking enforcement revenue, which is adjusted for estimated uncollectible amounts, the 
Parking Authority considers accounts receivable to be fully collectible. If collection becomes 
doubtful, an allowance for doubtful accounts will be established, or accounts will be 
charged to income when that determination is made by management. Unpaid balances 
remaining after the stated payment terms are considered past due. Recoveries of previously 
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charged-off accounts are recorded when received. As of December 31, 2019, the Parking 
Authority’s allowance for uncollectible accrued parking enforcement revenue was 
$472,338.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Parking Authority and the CRIZ entered into 
a contract whereby CRIZ agreed to grant $1,000,000 to the Parking Authority for the
purchase of property at 151 North Queen Street. In April 2019, the CRIZ’s board approved
to increase funding by an additional $200,000 for the property purchase. The property
purchase is for the purpose of constructing a building which will house the Lancaster Public
Library, retail space, and an approximately 300 space public parking garage. In addition to
funding the property purchase, the contract also provides up to 100% of the annual
increment created by the tenants of 101 North Queen Street, the Hotel Lancaster, and
tenants of the retail space of the project to the Parking Authority to pay future debt service
payments on one or more bonds to be issued by the Parking Authority in order to construct 
the building. Such CRIZ payments shall continue until the future bonds are retired or the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania City Revitalization and Improvement Zone program ends,
whichever is first to occur. CRIZ reasonably estimates that upon completion of the project,
the amount of the annual increment to be received by the Parking Authority shall be 
$2,000,000. On or before October 30 of each year, CRIZ shall certify in writing to the Parking 
Authority the amount of the annual increment that the Parking Authority shall receive for 
that year. During the year ended December 31, 2019, CRIZ contributions totaled $1,489,897 
of which $284,497 is due from CRIZ as of December 31, 2019.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority's receivables relate to grants receivables, notes receivables,
due from lessee, lease rental receivables, and delinquent real estate tax claims purchased 
from the City. The delinquent real estate tax receivables are recorded at carrying value, 
including base, penalty, and interest, offset by commission payable. Notes receivables and
due from the lessee are recorded at carrying value. The Redevelopment Authority reduces 
the receivable for delinquent real estate tax claims by an allowance for doubtful accounts as 
determined based on the Redevelopment Authority's best estimate.

Accounts Receivable

Annually, the Redevelopment Authority purchases the delinquent real estate tax claims of 
the City. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment Authority 
purchased the full amount of delinquent real estate tax claims from the City for the year 
2018 with a total carrying value of $1,180,540 for total consideration of $997,015. The City's 
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continuing involvement with the delinquent real estate tax receivables is effectively 
terminated. 

In the event that this annual cycle of purchasing delinquent tax claims would be 
discontinued, the Redevelopment Authority would essentially return any accumulated cash 
balances to the City. Therefore, the Redevelopment Authority records a payable to the City 
in the amount of $128,599 as of December 31, 2019, which reflects the cumulative positive 
results of the tax claim collections. Under certain circumstances, the City has the right or 
the obligation to repurchase all or a portion of the delinquent tax claims from the 
Redevelopment Authority.

Lease Rental Receivable

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a lease agreement with Penn Square 
Partners (PSP) as further outlined in Note 16 for the hotel unit of the Penn Square Hotel and 
Convention Center. The Redevelopment Authority classifies this lease as a capital lease and 
utilizes direct financing lease accounting. 

The lease rental receivable represents the discounted future minimum lease payments,
which are comprised of base rent and minimum participation rent. The base rental 
payments are required to be used to meet debt service requirements on the Series of 2005 
and 2017B Taxable Bonds. The discount rate is the interest rate applicable to the Series of 
2005 and 2017B Taxable Bonds, the proceeds of which were used to finance the underlying 
hotel construction costs. The imputed interest income of $11,657,041 as of December 31, 
2019 is presented as part of unearned revenue. With respect to the second hotel tower, any 
project costs incurred to date that were financed by the Series 2017B Taxable Bond 
proceeds and amounts advances by the lessee is included in the determination of the future 
minimum lease payments. 
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Future Minimum Rental Payments:

The following schedule represents the future minimum rental payments due to the 
Redevelopment Authority as of December 31, 2019:

2020 4,721,266$     
2021 6,259,279       
2022 6,319,565       
2023 6,383,709       
2024 6,451,978       
2025-2029 18,713,835     
   Total 48,849,632$   

Due from Other Governments

A summary of grants receivable due from other governmental units at December 31, 2019
follows:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program Grant 5,502,784$    

Current portion 637,899         
Long-term portion 4,864,885$    

Grants receivables related to the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program are 
restricted for debt service payments related to the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture and First Supplemental Indenture (Note 10).  The 
grant funds are payable over a twenty-year period to mirror the debt service on 
aforementioned bonds.  The grants receivable has been discounted utilizing the interest 
rate underlying the associated bond issues and is presented at its present value.
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A summary of interest due from other governmental units which has been accrued on 
grants at December 31, 2019 follows:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Interest accrued on Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement 
Program Grant, carried at present value 389,293$    
Other accrued interest 48,253         

Total 437,546$    

Notes Receivable

Notes receivable at December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Note receivable from Lancaster Press Partners, originally due December 2017
and extended through December 2020. The loan has one scheduled payment at
maturity for principal and interest of 1.50% through December 31, 2015 and
2.00% starting January 1, 2016 until June 30, 2019. Starting July 1, 2019 until
maturity, the applicable rate will be equal to the Wall Street Journal Prime Rate
plus 0.5%. The loan is secured by a mortgage on property at 401-403 North
Prince Street and at 37 and 39 West Lemon Street. Earlier principal payments
are required when condominium units at this location are sold.

900,000$    

Note receivable from PSP. This loan of originally $2,250,000 accrued interest at
2.00% through November 2007. Beginning December 2007, the loan became
payable in monthly installments of $15,539 including interest at 2.00%. In
November 2017, the loan was extended through June 2029, payable in monthly
intallments of $7,150 including interest at 2.00%. This loan is secured by a
mortgage on the leasehold interest held by PSP in the site of the Penn Square
Hotel.  741,832       

1,641,832   
Current portion 971,623       
Long-term portion 670,209$    
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LDIDA

LDIDA issues assessments to property owners within the district. The bills are mailed at the 
beginning of the fiscal year with the following terms:

2% discount period May 1 to June 30
Face amount period July 1 to August 31
10% penalty period September 1 and thereafter

If payment for the current year is not received by LDIDA prior to December 31, a final 
delinquency notice is sent to the property owner. As of May 15th of the subsequent year, all 
unpaid delinquent assessments have liens filed against their property.

CRIZ

On February 28, 2019, the CRIZ entered into a participation agreement with Community 
First Fund (CFF), by purchasing $1,500,000 of a $4,800,000 loan made by CFF to Square 
Development, L.P. (Square). Under the terms of this participation agreement, interest is 
paid monthly from CFF beginning March 15, 2019 at 7.0% per annum on the CRIZ’s portion 
of the outstanding principal using a 360-day year. Monthly principal payments are 
scheduled to begin in 2020, with a final maturity and balloon payment of remaining 
outstanding principal due June 15, 2028. CFF is only required to remit payment of interest 
and principal to the CRIZ as collected from Square. No collateral is held by the CRIZ from CFF 
or Square in regards to this participation agreement. The principal balance of this 
participation agreement at December 31, 2019 was $1,500,000 and is classified as notes 
receivable on the balance sheet. Interest earned was $84,583 during 2019.

4. Delinquent Tax Lien Receivables

In January 2019, the City sold the full amount of delinquent real estate tax lien receivables 
for the 2018 tax year. The delinquent real estate tax lien receivables are the total assessed 
value of real estate taxes, plus any applicable penalties, less collections received from the 
County. Since the City’s continuing involvement with the delinquent real estate tax liens is 
effectively terminated, these transactions were treated as a sale, as opposed to a 
collateralized borrowing. The full amount received by the City for this sale was $958,459
and the revenue was recognized in the year of sale.
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In January 2020, the City sold the full amount of delinquent real estate tax lien receivables 
for the 2019 tax year. The full amount received by the City for this sale was $1,033,852 and 
the revenue was recognized in the year of sale. 

5.   Properties Held for Resale

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

Within the scope of its organizational purpose, the Redevelopment Authority acquires
through purchase, gift, or eminent domain, blighted properties and in turn, sells these 
properties to private, corporate, or governmental entities for rehabilitation. After 
rehabilitation, the goal is for the properties to be occupied by low or moderate income 
families, preferably as the owner. The properties are classified as assets of the 
Redevelopment Authority upon acquisition and until they are resold for rehabilitation. The 
properties are carried at the lower of the just compensation paid or payable for them or fair 
market value. At times, properties are transferred from the City. Those properties are
recorded at the City’s carrying value. When other costs, such as property improvements, 
environmental remediation, or delinquent taxes are deemed to be material, they are also 
included in the value of the properties held for resale.

As of December 31, 2019, the following properties were held for resale:

316 Beaver Street 4,000$           
423 East Strawberry Street 13,000           
156 Juniata Avenue 8,500             
230 Hazel Street * 91,374           
580 South Prince Street * 465,938        
639 Stevens Avenue * 10,754           
643 Stevens Avenue * 11,796           
617 Stevens Avenue * 41,954           
640 South Franklin Street * 22,133           
152 Juniata Avenue * 910                
1361 South Duke Street * 6,600             

676,959$      

*These properties were conveyed to the Redevelopment Authority from the City.
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6.   Capital Assets

Primary Government

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2018 Transfers In Transfers Out 2019

Governmental activities
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land, easements, right of ways 8,805,395$     174,600$        (881,193)$      8,098,802$      
Construction in progress 4,171,313       967,094          (3,959,899)     1,178,508        

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 12,976,708     1,141,694       (4,841,092)     9,277,310        

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements 15,025,828     193,317          -                       15,219,145      
Buildings 42,042,773     5,601,467       (3,309,196)     44,335,044      
Machinery and equipment 5,708,458       104,056          -                       5,812,514        
Vehicles 7,534,301       836,766          (149,948)        8,221,119        
Infrastructure 49,485,943     8,089,312       -                       57,575,255      

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 119,797,303  14,824,918     (3,459,144)     131,163,077    

Less accumulated 
depreciation for:

Land improvements (6,475,194)     (715,156)         -                       (7,190,350)       
Buildings (10,157,947)   (796,038)         1,229,239      (9,724,746)       
Machinery and equipment (3,795,872)     (444,484)         -                       (4,240,356)       
Vehicles (4,666,650)     (375,785)         149,948          (4,892,487)       
Infrastructure (31,289,214)   (1,330,393)     -                       (32,619,607)     

         Total accumulated
   depreciation (56,384,877)   (3,661,856)     1,379,187      (58,667,546)     

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 63,412,426     11,163,062     (2,079,957)     72,495,531      

Governmental activities,
capital assets, net 76,389,134$  12,304,756$  (6,921,049)$   81,772,841$    
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Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions/programs as follows:

Governmental Activities:
General government 234,777$     
Public safety 672,816        
Community planning and economic development 12,802          
Public works 2,741,461    

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 3,661,856$  

December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2018 Transfers In Transfers Out 2019

Business-type activities:
Sewer Fund:

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 1,484,824$     -$                   -$                    1,484,824$      
Construction in progress 931,851          125,995        (504,478)        553,368           

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 2,416,675       125,995        (504,478)        2,038,192        

Capital assets being depreciated:
Sewer system 188,944,198  6,102,287    -                      195,046,485   
Equipment and vehicles 3,471,105       618,083        (46,839)          4,042,349        

          Total capital assets 
            being depreciated 192,415,303  6,720,370    (46,839)          199,088,834   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Sewer system (80,360,785)   (3,742,921)   -                      (84,103,706)    
Equipment and vehicles (1,510,741)      (275,587)      46,838            (1,739,490)       
          Total accumulated
            depreciation (81,871,526)   (4,018,508)   46,838            (85,843,196)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 110,543,777  2,701,862    (1)                    113,245,638   

Sewer Fund capital assets, net 112,960,452  2,827,857    (504,479)        115,283,830   
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December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2018 Transfers In Transfers Out 2019

Water Fund:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 1,070,600        -                     -                     1,070,600        
Construction in progress 8,820,867        14,845,547  (2,124,989)   21,541,425     

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 9,891,467        14,845,547  (2,124,989)   22,612,025     

Capital assets being depreciated:
Water system 211,329,623   17,661,350  -                     228,990,973   
Equipment and vehicles 5,232,850        1,152,642    (35,181)         6,350,311        

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 216,562,473   18,813,992  (35,181)         235,341,284   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Water system (60,528,901)    (3,070,214)   -                     (63,599,115)    
Equipment and vehicles (2,642,891)      (622,700)      35,181          (3,230,410)      

          Total accumulated
            depreciation (63,171,792)    (3,692,914)   35,181          (66,829,525)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 153,390,681   15,121,078  -                     168,511,759   

Water Fund capital assets, net 163,282,148   29,966,625  (2,124,989)   191,123,784   
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December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2018 Transfers In Transfers Out 2019

Other enterprise funds:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 177,200               -                         -                          177,200               
Construction in progress 24,049                 179,758           -                          203,807               

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 201,249               179,758           -                          381,007               

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 300,086               203,816           -                          503,902               
Infrastructure 5,201,952           1,791,594        -                          6,993,546           
Equipment and vehicles 1,340,560           292,880           -                          1,633,440           

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 6,842,598           2,288,290        -                          9,130,888           

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (79,159)               (4,995)               -                          (84,154)               
Infrastructure (182,889)             (130,048)          -                          (312,937)             
Equipment and vehicles (420,616)             (114,275)          -                          (534,891)             

            Total accumulated
              depreciation (682,664)             (249,318)          -                          (931,982)             

Total other enterprise funds capital
assets, net 6,159,934           2,038,972        -                          8,198,906           

Other enterprise funds capital assets, 
net 6,361,183           2,218,730        -                          8,579,913           

Business-type activities
capital assets, net 282,603,783$     35,013,212$    (2,629,468)$      314,987,527$     
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Component Units

Commission

Major classifications of capital assets and their respective depreciable lives consist of the 
following as of December 31, 2019:

December 31, Additions/ Deletions/ December 31, Depreciable
2018 Transfers In Transfers Out 2019 Lives

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Construction in progress 138,641$     6,445$         (138,641)$   6,445$         

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 138,641       6,445           (138,641)      6,445           

Capital assets being depreciated:
Equipment 153,088       11,475         (2,560)          162,003       3 - 10 years
Furniture and improvements 236,524       -                    -                    236,524       5 - 15 years
Vehicles 94,407         -                    -                    94,407         5 - 10 years
Capital improvements -                    192,609       -                    192,609       5 - 15 years

Total capital assets being
depreciated 484,019       204,084       (2,560)          685,543       

Accumulated depreciation (369,245)      (56,675)        2,560           (423,360)      
Capital assets being depreciated, net 114,774       147,409       -                    262,183       
Total capital assets 253,415$     153,854$     (138,641)$   268,628$     
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Parking Authority

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2018 Additions Deletions 2019

Capital assets not  being depreciated:
Construction in process -$                       3,522,014$      -$                       3,522,014$      
Land 3,695,871        2,047,583        -                         5,743,454        

Total capital assets not being depreciated 3,695,871        5,569,597        -                         9,265,468        
Capital assets being depreciated:

Parking garages, lots, and rental complex 36,660,383      8,608,568        (925)                  45,268,026      
Office furnishings and equipment 138,996            -                         (4,600)               134,396            
Equipment 3,783,828        46,230              (45,928)            3,784,130        
Vehicles 271,074            23,100              -                         294,174            

Total capital assets being depreciated 40,854,281      8,677,898        (51,453)            49,480,726      
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Parking garages, lots, and rental complex (22,678,879)    (1,010,248)       925                    (23,688,202)    
Office furnishings and equipment (72,172)            (14,088)            4,600                (81,660)            
Equipment (2,972,123)       (336,126)          45,928              (3,262,321)       
Vehicles (144,950)          (42,269)            -                         (187,219)          

Total accumulated depreciation (25,868,124)    (1,402,731)       51,453              (27,219,402)    
Total capital assets being

depreciated, net 14,986,157      7,275,167        -                         22,261,324      

Total capital assets, net 18,682,028$    12,844,764$    -$                       31,526,792$    
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Redevelopment Authority

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2018 Additions Deletions 2019

Capital assets not  being depreciated:
Land and improvements 917,883$         -$                       (897,583)$        20,300$            
Construction in progress 429,617            67,133              -                         496,750            

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 1,347,500        67,133              (897,583)          517,050            

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 8,624,651        -                         (8,624,651)       -                         

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (1,042,145)       (107,808)          1,149,953        -                         

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 7,582,506        (107,808)          (7,474,698)       -                         

Total capital assets, net 8,930,006$      (40,675)$          (8,372,281)$     517,050$         

7. Line of Credit

Component Units

Commission

The Commission has a renewable $250,000 line of credit agreement with PNC Bank, 
National Association. The line expires on October 6, 2020 and bears interest at a variable 
rate, which was 6.25% at December 31, 2019. There were no borrowings on the line of 
credit as of December 31, 2019.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority entered into a $1,550,000 revolving line of credit agreement 
with a bank, which is secured by the Redevelopment Authority’s interest in the City’s 
delinquent tax receivables. Interest accrues at a variable rate measured by interest rates on 
corporate loans at large U.S. Money Center Commercial Banks as published in the Money 
Rates column of the Wall Street Journal, Eastern Editions. The rate shall not exceed 8.40% 
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per annum or fall below 5.00% per annum for the year ended December 31, 2019. The 
interest rate was 5.80% as of December 31, 2019. Interest payments are due monthly. 
Principal payments are due quarterly based on availability of funds from the collection of 
delinquent tax receivables. The line will expire on March 5, 2023. During the year ended
December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment Authority borrowed on this note to facilitate the 
purchase of delinquent real estate tax claims from the City (Note 3).

Short-term debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 was as follows:

January 1, December 31,
2019 Additions Reduction 2019

Line of credit - delinquent
real estate taxes 587,379$      997,015$      1,040,476$  543,918$      

8. Due to/from the Primary Government/Component Unit

Due from Component Unit

On June 19, 2019, the Parking Authority purchased the North Queen Street Garage from the
Redevelopment Authority through the issuance of a $3,000,000 unsecured note payable. As 
the Parking Authority and the Redevelopment Authority are both component units of the 
City, the asset purchase was treated as an intra-entity transaction, and the Redevelopment 
Authority’s net book value of the asset at the time of the transaction was used for recording
the acquisition. The Parking Authority recorded $897,583 and $7,474,697 of land and 
building, respectively, as part of the transaction.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment Authority assigned the 
$3,000,000 outstanding note payable to the City. The Parking Authority will make an annual 
payment in the amount of $150,000 over a 20-year period, beginning in 2020, to satisfy the 
unsecured note payable to the City. The unsecured note payable to the City is scheduled to 
be paid in full in 2039.
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Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

As of December 31, 2019, the following amounts were due to the primary government:

Accumulated gain on tax collections (Note 3) 128,599$         
Amounts due for conveyed properties 651,459           

780,058$         

As discussed in Note 3, the City conveyed two properties to the Redevelopment Authority 
during the year ended December 31, 2019, with the expectation that the Redevelopment 
Authority will sell these properties and pass the proceeds back to the City. The
Redevelopment Authority recorded these properties and the due to the City at the carrying 
value of $72,248. Sales proceeds of $970,500 were immediately assigned to the City and, 
therefore, are not recognized as proceeds from property sales by the Redevelopment 
Authority.

9.  Unearned Revenue

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

A summary of unearned revenue at December 31, 2019 follows:

Unearned grant revenue 2,332,957$      
Unearned interest income - capital lease (Note 3) 11,657,041      

13,989,998      
Current portion 2,248,490        
Long-term portion 11,741,508$   

Unearned grant revenue consists of grant funds received from a governmental agency.  In 
accordance with the grant agreement, portions of these funds have been loaned to third 
parties and will be repaid to the Redevelopment Authority over an agreed-upon period.  
Upon the return of these funds to the Redevelopment Authority, the principal and interest 
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earned on the returned funds must be continuously used for making loans to third parties 
with the objective of the elimination of blighted areas in the City. 

10.   Long-term Obligations

Primary Government

A summary of bonds and notes payable outstanding as of December 31, 2019 is as follows:

Balance
Date of Amount of Outstanding

Issue/Maturity Original Issue Description and Interest Rates December 31, 2019
2011/2041 38,860,000$      General Obligation Bonds 31,630,000$             
2014/2044 42,490,000         General Obligation Bonds 38,240,000                
2015/2034 11,840,000         General Obligation Bonds 10,045,000                
2016/2046 118,820,000      General Obligation Bonds 113,405,000             
2016/2036 11,560,000         General Obligation Bonds 10,985,000                
2018/2048 113,325,000      General Obligation Bonds 113,325,000             
2019/2029 22,140,000         General Obligation Bonds 22,040,000                

339,670,000             

Direct Borrowings:
2013/2035 7,000,000           Note Payable to Financing Agency 3,736,769                  
2014/2037 5,500,000           Note Payable to Financing Agency 4,348,163                  
2015/2028 6,950,000           General Obligation Note 5,130,000                  
2019/2039 9,040,000           General Obligation Note, Series A 50,822                       

13,265,754                

Total 352,935,754$           

Bonds Payable

In 1998, the City issued $61,915,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.60% to 5.05%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to (i) finance 
the acquisition of the Water System through the refunding of the Metropolitan Lancaster 
Authority's outstanding: (a) Water Revenue Bonds, Series of 1990; (b) Water Revenue 
Bonds, Series of 1992; (c) Water Project Notes, Series of 1997; and (d) Water Revenue 
Notes, Series of 1998, (ii) to finance the acquisition of the Sewer System through the
refunding of the Lancaster Municipal Authority's outstanding (a) Sewer Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 1987; (b) Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series of 1991; and (c) Sewer Project Notes, Series 
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of 1996; and (iii) to finance the refunding of a portion of the City's outstanding General 
Obligation Bonds, Series of 1996. These bonds were currently refunded through the 
issuance of General Obligation Notes, Series of 2009.

In 2003, the City issued $9,995,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates
ranging from 2.00% to 4.45%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund the 
construction and equipping of a new police station and water fund transmission and 
distribution projects.  These bonds were currently refunded through the issuance of
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010.

In 2006, the City issued $13,455,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 5.00% to 5.59%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability associated with fire and police pension.  These bonds 
were advance refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2015.

In 2007, the City issued $125,315,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
from 4.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund general 
municipal projects, upgrades and improvements to the City’s sewer system, the current 
refunding of the 2004 notes payable, and the water system membrane project.  The debt 
service on these bonds was paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund. These 
bonds were advance refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 
2016.

In 2010, the City issued $8,635,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.00% to 4.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to currently 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2003. These bonds were currently refunded 
through the issuance of General Obligation Note, Series of 2015.

In 2011, the City issued $38,860,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
from 1.75% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for improvements and 
upgrades to the water treatment and distribution facilities, upgrades and improvements to 
the wastewater treatment and collection facilities, and other capital projects.  The debt 
service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund.

In 2014, the City issued $42,490,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for the 
purposes of financing improvements and upgrades to water treatment facilities, improving 
and upgrading wastewater treatment and collection facilities, and other miscellaneous 
capital projects. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, 
Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund.

-1213-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

70

In 2015, the City issued $11,840,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from .85% to 4.30%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to advance 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2006. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund. 

In 2016, the City issued $118,820,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to advance 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2007. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund. 

In 2016, the City issued $11,560,000 of general obligation bonds, Series A of 2016, bearing
interest at rates ranging from 2.25% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance will be 
used for the acquisition, construction, equipping and furnishing of various City facilities and 
infrastructure. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund.

In 2018, the City issued $113,325,000 of general obligation bonds bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance will be used to for general 
municipal projects including upgrades and improvements to the City’s sewer system, the 
City’s water system, and the City’s stormwater system. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other 
enterprise fund.

In 2019, the City issued $22,140,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at 5.00%. 
The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to currently refund the General Obligation 
Notes, Series of 2009. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer 
Fund, and Water Fund. 

Notes Payable

In 2009, the City issued $43,990,000 of general obligation notes, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.50% to 4.875%. The proceeds of the note issuance were used to currently 
refund the City’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 1998, and to pay the 
termination costs of the Swaption agreement with Wachovia Bank.  The debt service on
these notes is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund.  These notes were
currently refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019.

In 2013, the City issued a direct borrowing $7,000,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note of 2012.  
This is a Pennvest drawdown loan that is for the construction of a series of green 
infrastructure source control practices, including porous pavement in parking lots, paths, 
alleys, and streets; infiltration and bio-retention systems; green roofs; rain gardens and rain 
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barrels in order to capture storm water runoff, various other green infrastructure 
improvements throughout the City, and other ongoing capital improvement projects of the 
City. Pennvest has a lien and security interest in all gross revenues generated or produced 
by the wastewater treatment system. In the event of default, the entire unpaid principal 
and accrued interest shall become due and payable immediately. This note bears interest at 
a rate of 1.495% for the first five years and 2.965% thereafter. As of December 31, 2019, 
$5,170,705 was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the 
Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund.

In 2014, the City issued a direct borrowing $5,500,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note of 2014. 
This is a Pennvest loan for the construction of a preliminary treatment facility and diversion 
chamber. Pennvest has a lien and security interest in all gross revenues generated or 
produced by the wastewater treatment system. In the event of default, the entire unpaid 
principal and accrued interest shall become due and payable immediately. The note bears 
interest at a rate of 1.00% for the first five years and 1.74% thereafter. As of December 31, 
2019, $5,054,872 was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the 
Sewer Fund.

In 2015, the City issued a direct borrowing general obligation note in the amount of 
$6,950,000, bearing a fixed interest rate of 2.41%.  The proceeds of the note issuance were 
used to currently refund the City’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010.  
The debt service on this note is paid by the General Fund and Water Fund. 

In 2019, the City issued a direct borrowing general obligation note Series A of 2019 in the 
amount of $9,040,000, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 2.82% through November 1, 2029 
and then bearing interest at a variable rate equal to 79% of Wall Street Journal Prime with a 
minimum rate of 2.50% and maximum of 5.00% until maturity in 2039. This is a loan for 
capital projects. The note is available for draw down through November 1, 2021 and annual 
principal payments commence on November 1, 2021. As of December 31, 2019, $50,822
was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the Capital Projects 
Fund.
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Bonds and Notes Payable

A summary of principal and interest maturities on governmental activities bonds and notes 
payable is as follows:

Principal Interest
Maturity Maturity Total

3,168,800$        2,735,371$        5,904,171$        
3,617,600          2,601,286          6,218,886          
3,797,222          2,455,528          6,252,750          
3,905,600          2,304,116          6,209,716          
4,054,400          2,155,369          6,209,769          

23,051,800        8,000,313          31,052,113        
10,700,000        4,327,296          15,027,296        

8,980,000          2,408,400          11,388,400        
7,235,000          737,600             7,972,600          

68,510,422$     27,725,279$     96,235,701$     

2030-2034

2040-2043

2023

2035-2039

2024

Year Ending
December 31,

2021
2022

2025-2029

2020

A summary of principal and interest maturities on business-type activities bonds and notes 
payable is as follows:

Principal Interest
Maturity Maturity Total

6,454,128$        11,221,926$     17,676,054$     
7,370,918          10,978,280        18,349,198        
7,697,183          10,672,745        18,369,928        
8,055,612          10,313,054        18,368,666        
8,407,675          9,960,881          18,368,556        

39,281,846        44,926,162        84,208,008        
44,297,857        37,116,023        81,413,880        
49,410,113        28,672,697        78,082,810        
60,035,000        18,021,078        78,056,078        
53,415,000        5,446,200          58,861,200        

284,425,332$   187,329,046$   471,754,378$   

2025-2029

2020

2030-2034
2035-2039
2040-2044
2045-2048

2024

Year Ending
December 31,

2021
2022
2023

The City has pledged its full faith, credit, and taxing power on all bonds and notes payable.
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Capital Leases

Governmental Activities

In 2015 through 2019, the City purchased multiple vehicles and equipment under long-term 
lease agreements that are classified as capital leases. The assets were purchased from the 
General Fund and non-major governmental funds.  As of December 31, 2019, the assets are 
included as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements at a cost 
of $3,248,827 and accumulated depreciation of $449,354.

The future minimum payments under the capital leases and the present value of the
minimum lease payments at December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Total
561,313$        
388,619           
353,330           
303,656           
245,581           
684,463           

2,536,962       
(371,516)         

2,165,446$     

2022
2023
2024

Year Ending December 31,

Less: amount representing interest
Present value of future minimum lease payments

2020

Total minimum lease payments

2021

2025-2029

Business-type Activities

In 2015 through 2019, the City purchased multiple vehicles and equipment under long-term 
lease agreements that are classified as capital leases. A majority of these assets were 
purchased from the Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise 
fund. As of December 31, 2019, the assets are included as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements at a cost of $2,170,307 and accumulated 
depreciation of $329,941. 

-1217-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

74

The future minimum payments under the capital leases and the present value of the 
minimum lease payments at December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Total
497,755$        
413,846           
280,437           
102,769           

23,525             
1,318,332       

(87,751)           
1,230,581$     

2024

Year Ending December 31,

Less: amount representing interest
Present value of future minimum lease payments

2020

Total minimum lease payments

2021
2022
2023

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2018 Increase Decrease 2019 One Year
Governmental activities:

Bonds payable 58,945,000$        7,120,000$          (2,325,000)$         63,740,000$        2,695,000$          
Unamortized premium 2,838,383            1,177,727            (523,118)              3,492,992            -                             
Notes payable 13,199,200          50,822                  (8,479,600)           4,770,422                             473,800 
Compensated absences 1,198,918            3,121,543            (2,940,297)           1,380,164            317,576                
Capital leases 1,781,700            826,766                (443,020)              2,165,446            474,871                
Workers' compensation payable 808,879                369,169                (206,852)              971,196                349,145                

Total governmental activities 78,772,080$        12,666,027$        (14,917,887)$      76,520,220$        4,310,392$          

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2018 Increase Decrease 2019 One Year
Business-type activities:

Bonds payable 264,260,000$     15,020,000$        (3,350,000)$        275,930,000$     5,800,000$       
Unamortized premium 7,355,914            1,912,047            (931,572)              8,336,389            -                          
Notes payable 25,135,764          381,836               (17,022,268)        8,495,332            654,128             
Compensated absences 256,496               1,479,153            (1,472,173)           263,476               57,570               
Capital leases 756,191               1,031,299            (556,909)              1,230,581            457,915             
Workers' compensation payable 22,513                  3,215                    (9,724)                   16,004                  -                          

Total business-type activities 297,786,878$     19,827,550$        (23,342,646)$      294,271,782$     6,969,613$       
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Compensated absences and workers’ compensation claims typically have been liquidated in 
the General Fund and the Enterprise Funds.

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the City borrowed $2,000,000 in the form of a 
Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note, Series of 2019, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 3.25%. 
The full amount borrowed was repaid in March of 2019. The maximum principal amount of 
the Tax and Revenue Anticipation Note, Series of 2019 was $6,000,000.

Tax anticipation note transactions for the year ended December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Outstanding at December 31, 2018  $                    - 
New borrowings        2,000,000 
Repayments      (2,000,000)
Outstanding at December 31, 2019  $                    - 

Component Units

Parking Authority

Long-term Debt

The Parking Revenue Bonds of 1992, Parking Revenue Bonds of 1993, and 2003 Note were 
secured by a trust indenture dated December 31, 1985, and supplemental trust indentures 
dated January 15, 1992, December 14, 1993, and January 1, 1996, respectively, all issued by 
the Parking Authority to the Trustee. The bonds were payable out of revenue derived 
principally from the operation of the parking facilities. The City has guaranteed (under the 
terms of a lease agreement dated December 31, 1985, as amended by supplemental issues 
dated January 15, 1992, December 14, 1993, and January 1, 1996) debt service payments to 
the Trustee.

On September 15, 2007, the 1992 and 1993 Series Bonds were defeased and the 2003 Note 
was paid in full with issuance of 2007 Series A and B Parking Revenue Bonds. The 2007 
bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated September 15, 2007. Debt service payments 
were guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated September 15, 2007. The 
bonds were payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation of the parking 
facilities.

On December 15, 2016, the 2007 Series A Bonds were advance refunded and defeased with 
the issuance of Series of 2016 Parking Revenue Bonds (Series of 2016 Bonds). The Series of
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2016 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated February 11, 2016. Debt service 
payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated February 11, 2016. 
The Series of 2016 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation
of the parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series of 2016 Bonds are at a fixed rate of 
2.85% through December 1, 2026. Thereafter, the Series of 2016 Bonds will bear interest at 
a variable rate equal to 85% of the prime rate until maturity on December 1, 2035, provided 
that such variable rate shall not exceed 3.95%. 

On December 15, 2016, the 2007 Series B Bonds were advance refunded and defeased with 
the issuance of Series A of 2016 Parking Revenue Bonds (Series A of 2016 Bonds). The Series 
A of 2016 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated December 15, 2016. Debt service 
payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated December 15, 2016. 
The Series A of 2016 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the 
operation of the parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series A of 2016 Bonds range from 
1.10% to 5.00% through the maturity date of December 1, 2025. 

On October 1, 2019, the Parking Authority Issued Series A and B of Guaranteed Parking 
Revenue Bonds (Series A and B of 2019 Bonds). The issuance of the Series A and B of 2019 
Bonds were made to finance the design, planning, acquisition, and construction of an
approximately 300 vehicle parking facility and public library. The Series A and B of 2019
Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated October 1, 2019. Debt service payments are
guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated October 1, 2019. The Series A and 
B of 2019 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation of the 
parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series A and B of 2019 Bonds range from 2.10% to 
4.00% through the maturity date of September 1, 2044.

In the event of default by the Parking Authority and the City, the Trustee may take and 
maintain possession of all or any part of the Parking Facilities, and may hold, manage, and 
operate such Parking Facilities and collect the amounts payable by reason of such 
operation.
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Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2018 Increase Decrease 2019 One Year
Direct Placements:
Series of 2016 Parking

Revenue Bonds 13,605,000$   -$                     -$                     13,605,000$   -$                     
Series of A of 2016 Parking

Revenue Bonds 6,765,000       -                        (945,000)         5,820,000       970,000          
Series of A of 2019 Parking

Revenue Bonds -                        27,825,000     -                        27,825,000     -                        
Series of B of 2019 Parking

Revenue Bonds -                        1,325,000       -                        1,325,000       -                        
20,370,000$   29,150,000$   (945,000)$       48,575,000$   970,000$        

Future maturities are as follows:

Year Ending
December 31, Principal Interest Total

2020 970,000$        2,887,217$   3,857,217$     
2021 1,485,000       2,861,817     4,346,817       
2022 1,665,000       2,816,934     4,481,934       
2023 2,045,000       2,720,503     4,765,503       
2024 2,125,000       2,597,688     4,722,688       

2025-2029 12,025,000     10,956,908   22,981,908     
2030-2034 11,545,000     8,018,213     19,563,213     
2035-2039 9,325,000       4,225,812     13,550,812     
2040-2044 7,390,000       1,639,600     9,029,600       

Total 48,575,000$  38,724,692$ 87,299,692$  

Interest Expense

Interest expense on all bonds totaled $1,393,536 for the year ended December 31, 2019.  In 
addition, there was a total of $310,052 included in interest expense related to debt 
issuance costs for the year ended December 31, 2019.
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Redevelopment Authority

Due to Lessee

The lessee of the Penn Square Hotel advanced $1,000,000 to the Redevelopment Authority 
to facilitate debt service payments.  Upon full payment of the related debt, these funds and
any interest earned will be returned to the lessee.  At December 31, 2019, the amount due 
is $1,013,537.

For the second tower, there was an additional advance from the lessee of Penn Square
Hotel for $412,725 at December 31, 2019 to the Redevelopment Authority to facilitate debt
service payments and construction costs on the hotel expansion. The amount as of 
December 31, 2019 will be reimbursed to the lessee when CRIZ grant funding is received as 
described in Note 15.

Convention Center Authority Obligation

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Redevelopment Authority Board of 
Directors, together with other parties, executed the Marketing Consortium Agreement. The 
Redevelopment Authority agreed to pay $100,000 annually to the consortium for a period 
of seven years to provide funding for marketing activities related to the convention center. 
This future obligation is presented on the statement of net position as the Convention 
Center Authority obligation. 

As of December 31, 2019, the remaining payments, which will be funded from a portion of 
the minimum participation rent payments to the Convention Center Authority, are as 
follows:

2020 100,000$             
2021 50,000                 

150,000$             

Notes Payable

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Redevelopment Authority entered into a 
direct borrowing non-revolving, multi-advance time loan. The maximum amount the 
Redevelopment Authority can borrow on this loan is $5,075,000 to be used for the parking 
garage construction through December 15, 2014, at which point semi-annual payments are 
required to be made. The loan bears interest at 3.30% until December 22, 2022, then 
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moves to 65% of 30-day LIBOR, plus 200 basis points, with a floor of 5.75%. The note is 
secured with the intergovernmental tax increment financing (TIF) revenues (Note 17). The 
lender can put a lien on the property being constructed, if desired. The loan matures 
December 15, 2028. The outstanding balance as of December 31, 2019 was $3,306,333, of 
which $218,000 is due within one year.

Bonds Payable

The Redevelopment Authority issued Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 
Special Revenue Indenture in the amount of $8,000,000 in a private placement at a 
premium of $1,540,000. The bonds bear interest of 6.99% per annum. Bond proceeds were 
used to fund the construction of the Penn Square Hotel (Note 16). Proceeds from the 
Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Grant (Notes 3 and 15) are required to be used to 
pay debt service on the bonds. The bonds are guaranteed by the City. Principal and interest 
payments on the bonds shall be payable only from certain receipts, revenues, and money of 
the Redevelopment Authority and, if appropriate, by the City pursuant to the guaranty 
agreement. The bonds mature in December 2025. The outstanding balance at December 
31, 2019 is $3,107,281, of which $433,123 is due within one year.

The Redevelopment Authority issued additional bonds as the First Supplemental Indenture 
to the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture in the 
amount of $4,000,000 in a private placement at a premium of $983,716. The bonds bear 
interest of 6.39% per annum. Bond proceeds were used to fund construction of the Penn 
Square Hotel (Note 16). Proceeds from the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Grant 
(Notes 3 and 15) are required to be used to pay debt service on the bonds. The bonds are 
guaranteed by the City. Principal and interest payments on the bonds shall be payable only 
from certain receipts, revenues, and money of the Redevelopment Authority and, if
appropriate, by the City pursuant to the guaranty agreement. The bonds mature in 
December 2025. The outstanding balance at December 31, 2019 is $1,757,604, of which 
$248,950 is due within one year.

The Redevelopment Authority does not amortize the bond premium of the Guaranteed 
Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005. The Redevelopment Authority is expecting 
reimbursement of the debt service through the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement 
Program grant. The premium received does not represent a reduction of debt service but 
an offset of construction costs and is a part of lease rental.

On April 1, 2009, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 in the amount of $21,456,414 in a private placement. The 
bonds bear interest at a variable rate which is related to the bondholder’s funding interest 
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rate with a third party. This rate is 4.45% as of December 31, 2019. The bonds are secured 
with the Redevelopment Authority's interest in the lease rental payments from the Penn 
Square Hotel lessee and a limited guarantee from the City in the event of the imposition of 
certain taxes on the project. The bonds mature in December 2024. The outstanding balance 
as of December 31, 2019 was $9,396,995, of which $1,626,600 is due within one year.

In April 2017, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2017 in the maximum amount of $9,021,397 in a private 
placement. The Bonds bear interest at 4.88% until June 5, 2029. The bonds will be paid 
exclusively using funding to be received as a grant from the CRIZ. The bonds are not general
obligation debt of the Redevelopment Authority. The Bonds are secured equally on a pari 
passu basis with the 2005 Bonds and any additional bonds issued. The Bonds mature in 
June 2029. The outstanding balance as of December 31, 2019 was $8,239,419, of which 
$309,808 is due within one year. 

Also in April 2017, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series B of 2017 in the maximum amount of $27,872,000 in a private 
placement. The bonds bear interest at a variable rate which is related to the bondholder’s 
funding interest rate with a third-party. This rate is 5.06% for the year ended December 31, 
2019. The Bonds are secured with the Redevelopment Authority’s interest in the lease 
rental payments from the Penn Square Hotel lessee. The bonds mature in June 2029. The 
outstanding balance as of December 31, 2019 was $26,597,192, of which $970,536 is due 
within one year.

Aggregate maturities required on bonds and notes payable at December 31, 2019 are as 
follows:

Principal Interest Total
2020 3,807,017$       2,564,153$       6,371,170$       
2021 5,663,420         2,336,896         8,000,316         
2022 6,543,939         2,038,601         8,582,540         
2023 6,854,090         1,704,991         8,559,081         
2024 7,269,075         1,357,830         8,626,905         
2025 - 2029 22,267,283       2,450,628         24,717,911       

   Total 52,404,824$     12,453,099$     64,857,923$     
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Long-term obligation activity for the year ended December 31, 2019 can be summarized as 
follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, 2019 Additions Reductions December 31, 2019

Due to lessee 4,518,072$             467,286$                (3,559,096)$           1,426,262$             
LCCCA Obligation 250,000                  -                               (100,000)                 150,000                  
Notes payable 3,517,333               -                               (211,000)                 3,306,333               
Bonds payable 40,101,502             12,374,797             (3,377,808)              49,098,491             

48,386,907$          12,842,083$          (7,247,904)$           53,981,086$          

As described in the Guaranty Agreement between the City, the Redevelopment Authority, 
and the trustee, the City guarantees the full amount of the outstanding two indentures 
totaling $4,864,885 as of December 31, 2019, all interest payments, as well as any fees and 
expenses resulting from events of default of the Redevelopment Authority. Future 
scheduled interest payments on these bonds amount to $1,135,580 as of December 31, 
2019. The guaranty remains in effect until the bonds are repaid. The bonds mature in 2025. 
The Redevelopment Authority is required to use special revenues (Infrastructure and 
Facilities Improvement Grant funds Notes 3 and 15) and reserve fund balances before 
requesting debt service assistance of the City under this guaranty. Since inception of the 
bonds, the City has not made any debt service payments under the terms of the guaranty 
on behalf of the Redevelopment Authority. If any payment were made under the guaranty, 
the City could seek reimbursement from the Redevelopment Authority’s subsequent 
receipt of special revenues. 

As described in the Limited Guaranty Agreement between the City, the Redevelopment 
Authority, and the trustee, the City guarantees any shortfall in debt service payments by 
the Redevelopment Authority that could occur if the property became subject to real estate 
tax, because the lease rental payments would not be sufficient to meet the debt service 
obligations if real estate taxes have to be paid by the Redevelopment Authority. In that 
case, the City would be liable for payment of the shortfall in the debt service payments per 
the terms of the limited guaranty. The total bond principal outstanding at December 31, 
2019 is $9,396,995 and future interest payments, based on current interest rates, are
$1,312,801. The current tax-exempt assessment for the property is $59,660,800 and the 
applicable combined millage rate is 36.4844. The bonds are scheduled to be paid in full in 
2024. The amount of the guaranty cannot be further quantified because it is not known if 
the property will become taxable in the future and how future real estate tax rates and 
assessment will develop. Since inception of the bonds, the City has not made any debt 
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service payments under the terms of the guaranty on behalf of the Redevelopment 
Authority.

CRIZ

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the CRIZ entered into a collaboration agreement 
with the Convention Center Authority, for purposes of funding a portion of the Convention 
Center Authority’s obligations for the replacement of furniture, fixtures, and equipment 
within the Convention Center.  No interest was being charged on the obligation.  The
obligation was paid in full as of December 31, 2019.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the CRIZ issued $6,080,000 of Tax Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2015. The Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 were due in varying annual 
installments beginning December 2017 through December 2041, plus interest. The Tax 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2015 were paid in full as of December 31, 2019.  The restricted cash 
balance of $1,012,219 at December 31, 2018 was partially used to pay off the Tax Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2015.

The following is a summary of debt transactions for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Long-term debt at January 1, 2019 5,089,000$     
  Payments (5,089,000)     
Long-term debt at December 31, 2019 -$                     

11.  Retirement Plans

Primary Government

Defined Benefit Plans

The City administers three single-employer defined benefit pension plans – the Fire Pension 
Plan (FPP), the Police Pension Plan (PPP), and the Cash Balance Pension Plan (CBPP). The 
assets of these plans are not commingled.
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FPP and PPP

The FPP and PPP issue publicly available financial reports that include financial statements 
and required supplementary information. These financial reports may be obtained from the 
City’s Accounting Department at 120 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602.

The financial statements of the FPP and PPP are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the 
contributions are due. Employer contributions to each plan are recognized when due and 
the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of each plan.

Investments of the FPP and PPP are reported at fair value.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis.  Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments includes both realized and 
unrealized gains and losses.

At December 31, 2019, none of the FPP’s and PPP’s investments were more than five 
percent of the total asset value for each plan.

Plan Participants

At December 31, 2019, employee membership data related to the FPP and PPP was as 
follows:

FPP PPP
Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 127       185       
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 2            2            
Active plan members 63         138       
      Total 192       325       

Plan Descriptions and Administration

The FPP and PPP are single-employer public employee retirement systems established and 
administered by the City to provide pension benefits for full-time members of its Bureau of 
Fire and Bureau of Police, respectively.  FPP and PPP provisions are established and may be 
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amended through the collective bargaining process. The FPP is governed by the City of 
Lancaster Fire Pension Board, which consists of the Mayor, Director of Administrative 
Services, Director of Public Safety, City Controller, Chief of Fire, and two members of the fire
department. The PPP is governed by City of Lancaster Police Pension Board which consists 
of the Mayor, the City Treasurer, the City Controller, three active police officers to be duly 
elected by a majority of all active police officers for three-year overlapping terms, and one 
retired police officer on the pension list to be duly elected by a majority of the retired police 
officers on the pension list for a two-year term.

Normal Retirement

For both the FPP and PPP, a participant is eligible for normal retirement after completion of 
25 years of service. Retirement is mandatory upon the attainment of age 60 for PPP. The 
normal retirement pension is payable monthly during the participant’s lifetime, with 
payments continuing after the participants’ death to the surviving spouse, or to dependent 
children under the age of 18, or to the FPP member’s dependent parents, equal to 100% 
(75% if hired before January 1, 2003 for PPP) of the initial amount payable to the 
participant. 

For FPP, the amount of monthly pension is equal to 50% of the final month’s salary plus
longevity, plus a service increment of 2.5% of the benefit multiplied by years of service in 
excess of 20, but not more than $500 additional.

For PPP, the amount of monthly pension is equal to 50% (pro-rated for service less than 25 
years if age 60 mandatory retirement) of the final month’s salary plus longevity, plus a 
service increment of 2.5% of the benefit multiplied by years of service in excess of 20, but 
not more than $500 additional if hired before January 1, 2011, $100 if hired on or after 
January 1, 2011. 

FPP and PPP also provide disability and survivor benefits.

Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)

An active member in the FPP who has attained age 51 and completed 25 years of service 
may elect to participate in the DROP. As of December 31, 2019, there were six participants 
in the DROP. As of December 31, 2019, the balance held by the FPP pursuant to the DROP 
totaled $620,334.
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Contributions

FPP members are required to contribute 5% of their pay and longevity plus $5.00 per month 
for the service increment. PPP plan members hired on or before January 1, 2011 are
required to contribute 5% of lieutenant’s pay (or actual pay, if higher) and longevity, plus 
$5.00 per month for the service increment. PPP members hired on or after January 1, 2011 
contribute 5% of base pay and longevity, plus $1.00 per month for the service increment.

The City is required to make actuarially determined periodic contributions at rates that, for 
individual employees, increase over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay 
benefits when due.

The City contributed $1,983,633 and $3,674,585 for the year ended December 31, 2019 to 
the FPP and PPP, respectively.

Administrative Expenses

FPP and PPP administration costs are financed through investment income.
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Changes in Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the FPP and PPP at December 31, 2019 were as 
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

FPP: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2018 53,563,209$   39,202,821$   14,360,388$   
Changes for the year:

Service cost 715,131           -                        715,131           
Interest 4,144,585       -                        4,144,585       
Changes for experience (1,392,943)      -                        (1,392,943)      
Changes of assumptions 1,237,133       -                        1,237,133       
Contributions - employer -                        1,983,633       (1,983,633)      
Contributions - employees -                        286,474           (286,474)         
Net investment income -                        7,848,496       (7,848,496)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (3,603,314)      (3,603,314)      -                        
   Net changes 1,100,592       6,515,289       (5,414,697)      

Balances at December 31, 2019 54,663,801$   45,718,110$   8,945,691$     
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 83.64%
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Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

PPP: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2018 97,611,944$   65,590,515$   32,021,429$   
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,736,735       -                        1,736,735       
Interest 7,795,539       -                        7,795,539       
Changes for experience (887,895)         -                        (887,895)         
Changes of assumptions 1,846,367       -                        1,846,367       
Contributions - employer -                        3,674,585       (3,674,585)      
Contributions - employees -                        629,147           (629,147)         
Net investment income -                        13,229,706     (13,229,706)    
Benefit payments, including refunds (5,725,826)      (5,725,826)      -                        
   Net changes 4,764,920       11,807,612     (7,042,692)      

Balances at December 31, 2019 102,376,864$ 77,398,127$   24,978,737$   
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 75.60%

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2019 and was determined by 
rolling forward liabilities from the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation. No significant events 
or changes occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal year-end.

Actuarial Assumptions - The January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation used the entry age normal 
actuarial cost method and PubS-2010 mortality table. The actuarial assumptions for both 
the FPP and PPP include the following: a) 8.00% investment rate of return, b) a projected
salary increase of 5.00%, c) 3.00% inflation rate, d) level dollar closed amortization method, 
and e) 5-year remaining amortization period for FPP and 11-year remaining amortization 
period for PPP. These assumptions were applied to all periods included in the measurement 
of total pension liability.

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions – In the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuations, the 
mortality tables were updated from the IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans to 
the PubS-2010 mortality table for both the FPP and PPP.

Investment Policy - The Plans’ policies in regard to the allocation of invested assets are 
established and may be amended by the respective Boards. The Boards seek to optimize the 
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total return of the Plans’ portfolios through a policy of balanced investments, structured to 
achieve the maximum returns possible, as measured on the total portfolios, consistent with 
policies that emphasize the prudent management of risk.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rates of return on both Plans’ 
investments were determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges 
of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class. These 
ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the 
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of 
return for each major asset class for the both Plans as of December 31, 2019 are 
summarized in the following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 66.0% 5.5-7.5%
Fixed income 30.0% 1.0-3.0%
Cash 4.0% 0.0-1.0%

100.0%

Rate of Return - The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net 
of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. For the year
ended December 31, 2019, the annual money-weighted rate of return on Plan investments, 
net of investment expense, was 20.54% and 20.60% for the FPP and PPP, respectively.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of 
December 31, 2019 was 8.00% for both the FPP and PPP. The Plans’ fiduciary net position is 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active 
and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability.
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents 
the net pension liability of each Plan calculated using the discount rate described above, as 
well as what the Plan’s net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using a 
discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(7.00%) Rate (8.00%) (9.00%)

FPP 14,563,805$       8,945,691$         4,198,839$         

PPP 37,589,617$       24,978,737$       14,500,881$       

CBPP

The CBPP does not issue stand-alone financial reports. 

A. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The CBPP’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
The CBPP member contributions are recognized in the period in which the 
contributions are due. Employer contributions to the plan are recognized when due 
and the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions.
Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the 
terms of the plan.

Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value. 
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B. Plan Description and Contribution Information

Plan Participants

At December 31, 2019, employee membership data related to the CBPP was as 
follows:

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 66
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 36
Active members 329
      Total 431

Plan Description and Administration

The CBPP is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all full-time, 
nonuniformed employees of the City. The CBPP provides retirement, disability, and 
death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries. The CBPP provisions are 
established and may be amended by the Nonuniformed Pension Board (Board). The 
Board consists of the Mayor, City Controller, the superintendent of finance, two
nonuniformed employees, and a member of City Council.

Benefits Provided

A participant is eligible for normal retirement at age 65 and completion of ten years 
of service. The normal retirement pension is payable monthly during the 
participant’s lifetime. Payments cease upon the participant’s death. 

The amount of monthly pension is equal to the greater of (a) or (b) where (a) equals 
0.8% of average monthly compensation times credited service after December 1, 
1986, plus accrued benefit on December 1, 1986, and (b) equals the actuarial 
equivalent of the participant benefit account balance. The participant benefit 
account balance is equal to the sum of (1) the accrued benefit on November 30, 
1986, plus (2) for each plan year beginning on or after January 1, 1987, an annual 
benefit credit equal to 4% of earnings for a participant who accrues credited service 
plus (3) after January 1, 1987, interest credited to the account balance equal to 5.5% 
compounded annually. 

Average monthly compensation is based upon the five consecutive plan years of 
highest compensation out of the last ten years preceding retirement. 
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If a participant continues working after his/her normal retirement date, his/her 
pension would not start until retirement, subject to minimum distribution rules at 
age 70 ½ or later. The late retirement benefit is the pension accrued to the late
retirement date.

CBPP also provides early retirement, disability, and survivor benefits.

Contributions

The CBPP is funded by the City on an annual basis pursuant to the provisions of the 
Act 205 of 1984 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The CBPP members are not 
required to contribute to the CBPP. The City is required to make actuarial 
determined periodic contributions at rates that for individual employees increase 
over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay benefits when due.

The annual required contribution is determined annually during the budgeting
process. The results of actuarial valuations are used in budgeting for future years.

The City contributed $1,221,228 to the CBPP for the year ended December 31, 2019.
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the CBPP at December 31, 2019 were as 
follows: 

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2018 18,651,631$   12,980,959$   5,670,672$     
Service cost 699,835           -                        699,835           
Interest 1,466,665       -                        1,466,665       
Changes for experience (242,686)         -                        (242,686)         
Changes of assumptions 884,539           -                        884,539           
Contributions - employer -                        1,221,228       (1,221,228)      
Net investment income -                        2,564,992       (2,564,992)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (875,567)         (875,567)         -                        
Administrative expenses -                        (5,872)              5,872               
  Net changes 1,932,786       2,904,781       (971,995)         
Balances at December 31, 2019 20,584,417$   15,885,740$   4,698,677$     
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total pension liability 77.17%

Increase (Decrease)

The net pension liability of the pension plan is allocated between governmental 
activities and business-type activities in the amounts of $2,603,770 and $2,094,907,
respectively, at December 31, 2019.

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2019 and was 
determined by rolling forward liabilities from the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation. 
No significant events or changes occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal 
year-end.
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Actuarial Assumptions - The January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation included the 
following assumptions:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period 12 years

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 7.50%
Projected salary increases 4.50%
Underlying inflation rate 3.00%

Basis for Mortality Rates PubG-2010 Mortality Table

Change in Actuarial Assumptions – In the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation for 
CBPP, the mortality tables were updated from the IRS 2017 Static Combined Table 
for Small Plans to the PubG-2010 Mortality Table. The remaining amortization 
periods were also updated from 13 years to 12 years.

Investment Policy - The CBPP’s policies in regard to the allocation of invested assets 
are established and may be amended by the Board. The Board seeks to optimize the 
total return of the CBPP’s portfolio through a policy of balanced investments, 
structured to achieve the maximum returns possible, as measured on the total 
portfolio, consistent with a policy that emphasizes the prudent management of risk.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rate of return on CBPP 
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset 
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 
by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.
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The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each 
major asset class for the CBPP as of December 31, 2019, are summarized in the 
following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 66.0% 5.5% - 7.5%
Fixed income 30.0% 1.0% - 3.0%
Cash 4.0% 0.0% - 1.0%

100.0%

Rate of Return – The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment
performance net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually 
invested.  For the year ended December 31, 2019, the annual money-weighted rate 
of return on CBPP investments, net of investment expense, was 19.80%.

Concentrations – At December 31, 2019, none of CBPP’s investments were more 
than five percent of the CBPP’s total asset value. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of 
December 31, 2019 was 7.50%. The CBPP’s fiduciary net position is projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension 
plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net pension liability of the CBPP calculated using the discount rate 
described above, as well as what the CBPP’s net pension liabilities would be if they 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher
than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

7,799,737$          4,698,677$          2,148,892$          
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Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pension

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the governmental activities and business-type 
activities recognized pension expense of $7,119,664 and $731,039, respectively. 

At December 31, 2019, the governmental activities and business-type activities reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources:

Governmental Business-type
Deferred Outflows of Resources Activities Activities
Differences between expected and actual experience 562,303$       -$                    
Changes of assumptions 4,103,607      499,688         
     Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 4,665,910$   499,688$       
Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 2,894,670$   253,238$       
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments 2,704,562      244,396         
     Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 5,599,232$   497,634$       
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The differences in the governmental activities and business-type activities expected and 
actual experience and changes of assumptions is recognized over the average expected 
remaining service lives of active and inactive members.  The difference between projected 
and actual earnings on the pension plan investments is recognized over five years. Amounts 
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Year ending December 31, Activities Activities

2020 (117,223)$        (20,927)$           
2021 239,675            (31,580)             
2022 1,060,048        20,210              
2023 (2,529,772)       (142,934)           
2024 186,717            17,295              

Thereafter 227,233            159,990            
(933,322)$        2,054$              

Defined Contribution Plan

The City administers a single-employer defined contribution plan, the Supplemental Savings 
Plan (SSP), in which all eligible, full-time, nonuniformed employees of the City may elect to 
participate. As of December 31, 2019, there were 199 plan participants. The SSP 
participants may elect to contribute up to 10% of their after-tax pay. The City will match 
25% of the participant’s contribution, on the first 5% contributed by each participant. 
Participant contributions in excess of 5% of compensation will not be matched. The SSP 
provisions are established and may be amended by the Board. During the year ended 
December 31, 2019, SSP participants and the City made contributions of $655,721 and 
$120,214 respectively.

The SSP uses the same basis of accounting and methods to value investments as the City’s 
defined benefit plans.
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Financial statements for the individual pension plans are presented below:

FPP PPP CBPP SPP
Assets:

Investments 45,581,932$ 77,168,015$ 15,837,200$ 10,497,497$
Receivables:

Investment income 136,178         230,112         48,540           -                     
Total Assets 45,718,110   77,398,127   15,885,740   10,497,497  

Liabilities:
Benefits payable -                      -                      -                      58,695          

Net position restricted for
pension benefits 45,718,110$ 77,398,127$ 15,885,740$ 10,438,802$

FPP PPP CBPP SPP
Additions:

Contributions:
Employees 286,474$      629,147$      -$                   655,721$     
Employer 1,983,633     3,674,585     1,221,228     120,214       

Total contributions 2,270,107     4,303,732     1,221,228     775,935       
Investment income:

Net appreciation in fair value 
of investments 6,814,558     11,486,162   2,222,150     1,399,856    

Interest and dividends 1,214,298     2,054,825     402,026         252,262       
Total investment income 8,028,856     13,540,987   2,624,176     1,652,118    
Less: investment expenses (180,359)       (311,281)       (59,184)         -                     

Net investment income 7,848,497     13,229,706   2,564,992     1,652,118    
Total additions 10,118,604   17,533,438   3,786,220     2,428,053    

Deductions:
Benefits 3,603,315     5,725,826     875,567         933,740       
Administrative expenses -                      -                      5,872             57,758          

Total deductions 3,603,315     5,725,826     881,439         991,498       
Change in net position 6,515,289     11,807,612   2,904,781     1,436,555    
Net position restricted for

pension benefits:
Beginning of year 39,202,821   65,590,515   12,980,959   9,002,247    
End of year 45,718,110$ 77,398,127$ 15,885,740$ 10,438,802$

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Year Ended December 31, 2019

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Pension Financial Statements

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2019
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Component Units

Commission

The Commission established a non-contributory, money purchase retirement plan for all 
eligible employees. The Corporation contributes 6% of eligible employees' earnings during 
the Plan year. Retirement expense totaled $46,710 for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Parking Authority

The Parking Authority’s defined benefit pension plan, The Parking Authority of the City of 
Lancaster Employee Pension Plan, provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to all 
full-time plan members and their beneficiaries. The plan is a single-employer defined 
benefit pension plan. The pension plan is affiliated with the Pennsylvania Municipal 
Retirement System (PMRS), an agent multiple-employer pension plan administered by an 
independent state agency created by the Pennsylvania General Assembly in 1974 to 
administer local government pension plans. The PMRS issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the 
PERS.  The report may be obtained by writing to Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System, 
P.O. Box 1165, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-1165, or via PMRS’s website.

Benefits Provided

Act 205 of 1984, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, grants the 
authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Parking Authority’s Board of 
Directors.

Normal Benefit – Normal retirement age is 62 and the annual benefit is determined by 
multiplying years of credited service times final average salary times .015, whereby final 
average salary is the average annual compensation during the highest five consecutive 
years prior to the effective date of retirement. A member is fully vested after ten years of 
credited service.

Early Retirement Benefit – Early retirement is available for those who have at least ten years 
of service and have attained the age of 55. The benefit will be actuarially reduced for each 
year and month prior to normal retirement age that early retirement takes place.

Survivor Benefit – If a member is eligible to retire at the time of death, their beneficiary 
receives the present value of the accrued benefit.
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Disability Benefit – In the instance of a service or non-service related disability, a 30% 
disability benefit is provided, offset by applicable worker’s compensation benefits, to a 
member who has ten years of service and who is unable to perform gainful employment.

Cost-of-Living Adjustments – The Parking Authority has the option to award post-retirement 
adjustments based on investment performance.

Plan Membership

Membership of the Plan consisted of the following at the most recent actuarial valuation 
date of January 1, 2019:

Active employees 32         
Inactive employees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 12         
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits -            

Total 44         

Contributions

Active members are required to contribute 3.50% of their total compensation. Effective 
February 1, 2016, active members may also contribute up to an additional 16.5% to fund an 
optional member annuity. The Parking Authority is required to contribute at an actuarially 
determined rate, as in accordance with Act 205. 

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Parking Authority made a contribution of 
$64,525. The MMO for the year ended December 31, 2018 was $64,365. The 2019
contribution is reported as a deferred outflow of resources at December 31, 2019.

-1243-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

100

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The changes in the net pension liability (asset) of the Parking Authority for the year ended
December 31, 2019 were as follows:

Increases (Decreases)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances at December 31, 2018 (based on 1,466,554$     1,618,000$     (151,446)$       

the measurement date of December 31, 2017)
Changes for the year:

Service cost 156,403           -                        156,403           
Interest 81,652             -                        81,652             
Differences between expected and actual
   experience (62,989)            -                        (62,989)            
Contributions - employer -                        31,163             (31,163)            
Contributions - employee -                        81,810             (81,810)            
Net investment income (loss) -                        (179,827)         179,827           
Benefit payments, including refunds (102,194)         (102,194)         -                        
Administrative expenses -                        (4,354)              4,354               
   Net changes 72,872             (173,402)         246,274           

Balances at December 31, 2019 (based on
the measurement date of December 31, 2018) 1,539,426$     1,444,598$     94,828$           

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 93.84%
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Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
performed on January 1, 2019, with liabilities rolled forward to December 31, 2018, using 
the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 5.25%
Projected salary increases 2.8% - 7.05% *
   * includes inflation rate of 2.8%
Post-retirement cost-of-living 2.8%, subject to plan
   adjustments   limitations 

Actuarial assumptions based on PMRS Experience Study for the period
January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2013.
Pre-retirement mortality:

Males: RP 2000 Male Non-Annuitant table projected 15 years with Scale AA
Females: RP 2000 Female Non-Annuitant table projected 15 years with
   Scale AA and then set back 5 years

Post-retirement mortality:
Males: RP 2000 Male Non-Annuitant table projected 5 years with Scale AA
Females: RP 2000 Female Non-Annuitant table projected 10 years with Scale AA

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return – The PMRS System’s (System) long-term expected rate 
of return on plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-
estimates of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class, 
for the portfolio as a whole, and at different levels of probability or confidence.  There are 
four steps to the method used by the System and an in-depth description of the process, 
including the anticipated rate of return by asset class, can be found at 
www.pmrs.state.pa.us.  Based on the four-part analysis, the PMRS Board established the
System’s long-term expected rate of return at 7.0%.  The rationale for the difference
between the System’s long-term expected rate of return and the discount rate can be found
at www.pmrs.state.pa.us. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate adopted by the PMRS Board and used to measure the 
individual participating municipalities’ total pension liability as of December 31, 2018 was 
5.25%. The projection of cash flows for each underlying municipal plan, used to determine 
if any adjustment to the discount rate was required, used the following assumptions:  1) 
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate, 2) participating plan 
sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially 
determined contribution rates and the member rate, and 3) the System’s long-term 
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expected rate of return will be used in the depletion testing of the projected cash flows.  
Based on those assumptions, the PMRS pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected 
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate – The 
following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Plan calculated using the discount 
rates described above, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(4.25%) Rate (5.25%) (6.25%)

269,061$               94,828$                 (50,950)$                

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Parking Authority recognized pension expense 
of $109,390. At December 31, 2019, the Parking Authority reported deferred outflows and 
inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
    experience 15,394$                52,491$                
Parking Authority contributions subsequent to 
    the measurement date 64,525                  -                            
Changes of assumptions 12,698                  -                            
Net difference between projected and actual
    earnings on pension plan investments 103,841                -                            

     Total 196,458$              52,491$                

The differences in the Parking Authority’s expected and actual experience and changes of
assumptions are recognized over the average expected remaining service lives of active and 
inactive members. The difference between projected and actual earnings on the pension 
plan investments is recognized over five years.  Parking Authority contributions subsequent 
to the measurement date at December 31, 2019 will be recorded as an increase to the 
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pension liability during the year ending December 31, 2020. Other amounts reported as
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending December 31,

2020 33,288$      
2021 7,863          
2022 7,300          
2023 41,487        
2024 (10,496)       

79,442$      

12.   Other Post-employment Benefits

The City administers three single-employer defined benefit OPEB plans for all employees –
the OPEB Plan (excludes Water and Sewer employees), Water OPEB Plan, and Sewer OPEB 
Plan (collectively, OPEB Plans). The City has established Water and Sewer OPEB Trust Funds 
to fund the Water OPEB Plan and Sewer OPEB Plan. The OPEB Plan, Water OPEB Plan, and 
Sewer OPEB Plan do not issue stand-alone financial reports.

A.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The OPEB’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Monthly retiree contributions to the OPEB Plans are recognized when due. Monthly 
employer contributions to the OPEB Plans are recognized when due and the employer 
has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
administrative expenses are recognized when due and payable in accordance with terms 
of the OPEB Plans. 

Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value.
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B.  Plan Description and Contribution Information

At December 31, 2019, participants in the OPEB Plans were as follows: 

OPEB Water Sewer 
Plan OPEB Plan OPEB Plan

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently 289          36            17            
   receiving benefits
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet 44            -               -               
   receiving benefits
Active plan members 440          65            36            

773          101          53            

Plan Description and Administration

In addition to the retirement benefits described in Note 11, the City provides health care 
benefits for all retired employees, their spouses, and dependents.  These benefit 
provisions and all other requirements are established under the various union contracts 
and City policy for non-organized employees. Union labor contracts for the police, 
firefighters, and nonuniformed union employees establish the OPEB plan provisions.  
Such union contracts do not require City Council approval and may be amended through 
future negotiations.  The OPEB plan provisions for non-organized employees are 
established through the City’s human resources policies, which are approved by the 
Mayor.

Benefits Provided

Police officers and firefighters are eligible to retire with benefits after completion of 20 
years of service or upon disability.  Mandatory retirement with benefits occurs when 
police officers and firefighters reach age 60 regardless of service.  Nonuniformed 
employees are eligible to retire after completion of 10 years of service and attainment 
of age 55 or upon disability after completion of 10 years of service.

Any firefighter, hired on or before November 30, 2012, who is eligible to retire, will 
receive fully paid medical and prescription drug coverage for the member, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children unless the retiree becomes employed by another employer.  
Retired firefighters will also receive dental coverage for the member only. If the retiree 
dies, his or her surviving spouse will be provided coverage to age 65 or until such time as 
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the spouse becomes eligible for Medicare due to disability or other reason. For any 
firefighter hired after November 30, 2012, excluding cadets currently in the Academy, 
the City will provide employee-only medical insurance to those employees who retire 
and are under the age of 65 and not Medicare eligible.  The coverage shall be the same 
employee-only medical insurance provided to then active Firefighters.  Eligible retirees 
shall be given the option of purchasing coverage for their spouses through the City.  If 
the retiree dies, their spouse will be provided coverage to age 65 or until such time the 
spouse becomes eligible for Medicare due to disability or other reason.  If the surviving 
spouse of the retiree remarries, the new spouse will not be eligible for coverage.  If the
regular Medicare eligibility age is increased by federal legislation, this entitlement to 
coverage shall continue beyond age 65 until the newly established age of Medicare 
eligibility. Eligibility for post-retirement medical insurance coverage paid for by the City
ends at Medicare eligibility.

Any police officer hired on or before December 26, 2011 who is eligible to retire will 
receive fully paid medical and prescription drug coverage for the member, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children unless the retiree becomes employed by another employer. 
For any police officer hired after December 26, 2011 who is eligible to retire, the City will 
pay 50% of the premium for member, spouse, and eligible dependent children for 
medical and prescription drug coverage unless the retiree becomes employed by 
another employer. Upon employment with a subsequent employer, the retiree, spouse, 
and eligible dependent children must accept the medical coverage offered by the 
subsequent employer and terminate coverage under the City’s group plan.  Upon 
termination of employment with any subsequent employer, the retiree, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children must elect, in writing within sixty days of the termination of 
employment, to re-enroll under the City’s plan or otherwise forfeit reinstatement. 
Eligibility for post-retirement medical insurance coverage paid for by the City ends at 
Medicare eligibility.

Any nonuniformed employee who elects coverage will make monthly contributions. 
Once any retiree or spouse becomes eligible for Medicare, he/she must apply for 
Medicare Part A and Part B.  For those eligible for Medicare coverage, medical insurance
provided by the City will supplement Medicare.

If an active police officer or firefighter would die, dependents will become eligible for 
the same benefits as the member would upon retirement.  If a retired employee would 
die while enrolled in the City’s medical plan, his/her spouse and eligible dependents may 
continue coverage under the plan.  If a police officer or firefighter would die while 
covered by a subsequent employer’s medical plan, his/her surviving spouse and eligible 
dependents will be allowed to re-enroll into the City’s medical plan.
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Upon retirement, police officers will be provided with $7,500 of life insurance and 
firefighters will be provided with $10,000 of life insurance.  A nonuniformed employee 
will be eligible for $7,000 of life insurance upon 10 years of service and attainment age 
of 55 or upon disability after completion of 10 years of service.

Employees are required to pay a portion of the cost of the Plan, which generally ranges 
from approximately 2% to 10% of the annual premiums.

Contributions

The City’s Water and Sewer Funds have been making contributions to the respective 
OPEB trust funds based on a percentage of the annual determined contribution, as
determined by an actuarial valuation. The balance of the City’s contribution is based on 
projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements through the General Fund.  The City 
contributed $3,733,427, $1,447,582, and $345,761 to the OPEB Plan, Water OPEB Plan, 
and Sewer OPEB Plan for the year ended December 31, 2019, respectively.  

Union labor contracts and the City’s human resource policies establish and amend the 
obligations of the plan members and the City to contribute to the plans. 

For police officers hired on or before December 26, 2011 and firefighters eligible to 
retire, the City pays the entire cost of medical and prescription drug coverage for the 
retiree, spouse, and eligible dependent children. For police officers hired after 
December 26, 2011 eligible to retire, the City pays 50% of medical and prescription drug 
coverage for the retiree, spouse, and eligible dependent children. Retired firefighters 
will also receive dental coverage of the member only.  Any nonuniformed employee 
who elects coverage will make monthly contributions.  For eligible nonuniform 
individuals under the age of 65, the monthly costs for the retiree, spouse, and eligible 
dependent children are $65, $110, and $60, respectively. For eligible nonuniformed
individuals over the age of 65, the monthly costs for the retiree and spouse are $50 and 
the monthly costs for eligible dependent children is $65.  

The City pays the entire cost of the life insurance benefits.
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Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans at December 31, 2019 were as 
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

OPEB Plan: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2018 115,667,138$ -$                    115,667,138$ 
Changes for the year:

Service cost 4,597,057       -                      4,597,057       
Interest 4,327,650       -                      4,327,650       
Changes of assumptions 18,790,344     -                      18,790,344     
Contributions - employer -                      3,733,427       (3,733,427)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (3,733,427)      (3,733,427)      -                      
   Net changes 23,981,624     -                      23,981,624     

Balances at December 31, 2019 139,648,762$ -$                    139,648,762$ 
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.00%

The net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plan is allocated between governmental and business-
type activities in the amounts of $137,756,085 and $1,892,677, respectively, at 
December 31, 2019.
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Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Water OPEB Plan: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2018 13,860,917$   5,880,326$     7,980,591$     
Changes for the year:

Service cost 451,320          -                      451,320          
Interest 515,196          -                      515,196          
Changes of assumptions 2,625,999       -                      2,625,999       
Contributions - employer -                      1,447,582       (1,447,582)      
Net investment income -                      115,919          (115,919)         
Benefit payments, including refunds (435,383)         (435,383)         -                      
Administrative expenses -                      (28,344)           28,344            
   Net changes 3,157,132       1,099,774       2,057,358       

Balances at December 31, 2019 17,018,049$   6,980,100$     10,037,949$   
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 41.02%
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Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Sewer OPEB Plan: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2018 6,798,251$     605,759$        6,192,492$     
Changes for the year:

Service cost 270,990          -                      270,990          
Interest 254,070          -                      254,070          
Changes of assumptions 1,237,236       -                      1,237,236       
Contributions - employer -                      345,761          (345,761)         
Net investment income -                      11,987            (11,987)           
Benefit payments, including refunds (235,276)         (235,276)         -                      
Administrative expenses -                      (3,191)             3,191              
   Net changes 1,527,020       119,281          1,407,739       

Balances at December 31, 2019 8,325,271$     725,040$        7,600,231$     
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 8.71%
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The net OPEB liability was measured as of December 31, 2019 and was determined by 
the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation. The following actuarial assumptions were used 
and applied to all periods in the measurement:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar
Actuarial assumptions:
  Interest rate 3.30%
  Medical inflation 5.5% in 2019 through 2023. Rates 

gradually decrease from 5.4% in 
2024 to 4.0% in 2075 and later 

Mortality table PubS-2010 mortality table for 
police officers and firefighters 
and PubG-2010 mortality table 
for nonuniformed employees

Retirement age Nonuniformed employees are 
assumed to retire at age 62 and 

completion of 10 years of service. 
Uniformed employees are 

eligible to retire after completion 
of 25 years of service with 

mandatory retirement at age 60.

Change in actuarial assumptions: The interest rate changed from 3.66% in the January 1,
2018 actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2018 to 3.30% in the January 1, 2018
actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2019. In addition, the healthcare cost trend rates 
were also updated and the mortality table changed from IRS 2017 Static Combined 
Table for Small Plans to the PubS-2010 mortality table for police officers and firefighters 
and PubG-2010 mortality table for nonuniformed employees.

Investment Policy - The City has not yet adopted an investment policy for the Sewer and 
Water OPEB Trust Funds. Policies regarding the allocation of invested assets in the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Trust are established and may be amended by the Mayor and/or 
the Mayor’s designee at the recommendation of the Business Administrator. Upon 
creation of the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts, the City’s priority was to build up an 
invested balance over a period of years and to preserve invested principal by investing 
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100% of the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts in a Fidelity Money Market Fund managed by
the Trust administrator, ICMA-RC.  

Until the principal balance, invested in a moderate-risk portfolio, could reasonably be 
expected to produce investment earnings higher than the annual medical insurance 
expenses for Sewer and Water Fund retirees, the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts would 
remain invested in the Money Market Fund.  As of June 30, 2018, the Sewer and Water
OPEB Trusts reached a balance where, with a modest 4% annual return, the Sewer and 
Water Fund OPEB Trusts would provide sufficient investment return to cover retiree 
medical insurance expenses (based on annual expenses for 2018).

With this milestone reached, the City plans to establish an investment policy for the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts to provide guidelines for a moderate-risk portfolio of 
investments in 2021 so that it can begin paying a portion of the Sewer and Water Fund 
retiree medical insurance expenses from the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB 
Plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class. 
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class for the OPEB Plans as of December 31, 2019 are summarized in the following 
table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Money market 100.0% 4.5%

Rate of Return – The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance 
net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.  For 
the year ended December 31, 2019, the annual money-weighted rate of return on the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Plan investments, net of investment expense, was 1.80% and 
1.81%, respectively.

Concentrations – At December 31, 2019, none of the OPEB Plans’ investments were 
more than five percent of the OPEB Plans’ total asset value.
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Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability as of 
December 31, 2019 was 3.30%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the 
discount rate assumed that annual employer contributions are equal to pay-as-you-go 
costs plus $1,039,000 (which represents the average employer contributions to the 
OPEB trust over the last five years).

The rate of 3.30% as of December 31, 2019 is the single-effective discount rate using 
4.50% on projected assets sufficient to cover expected cash flows and 3.26% on
remaining cash flows expected to be paid from the OPEB Trust, not already funded for 
by current assets, on a projected basis. As the January 1, 2018 discount rate of 4.50% 
resulted in a projected depletion of OPEB Trust net position, a rate of 3.30% was used
beginning in the cross-over depletion year of 2026, which is based on the S&P Municipal 
Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index as of December 31, 2019.

In using the discount rate of 3.30% as of December 31, 2019, the OPEB Plans’ fiduciary 
net position is projected to only be available to make projected future benefit payments 
of current active and inactive employees through the year 2028. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on OPEB Plans’ investments was applied to periods of 
projected benefit payments through year 2028 to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans calculated using the discount rate 
described above, as well as what the OPEB Plans’ net OPEB liabilities would be if they 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher than 
the current rates as of December 31, 2019:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(2.30%) Rate (3.30%) (4.30%)

OPEB Plan 165,354,838$     139,648,762$     119,658,485$     
Water OPEB Plan 13,299,812$       10,037,949$       7,517,461$         
Sewer OPEB Plan 9,090,973$         7,600,231$         6,430,140$         
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Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The 
following presents the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans calculated using the 
healthcare cost trend rates described above, as well as what the OPEB Plans’ net OPEB 
liabilities would be if they were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one-
percentage-point lower or higher than the current rates as of December 31, 2019:

1% Decrease Current Rates 1% Increase
(4.5%) (5.5%) (6.5%)

OPEB Plan 115,330,193$     139,648,762$     171,654,212$     

Water OPEB Plan 6,917,816$         10,037,949$       14,142,854$       
Sewer OPEB Plan 6,144,756$         7,600,231$         9,493,195$         

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the governmental activities and business-type 
activities recognized OPEB expense of $1,846,630 and $140,112, respectively.

At December 31, 2019, the governmental activities and business-type activities reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the 
following sources:

Governmental Business-type
Deferred Outflows of Resources Activities Activities
Changes of assumptions 15,860,458$   3,556,895$     
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on OPEB plan investments -                        335,573           
     Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 15,860,458$   3,892,468$     

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 25,824,552$   5,872,866$     
Changes of assumptions 3,442,952       1,442,671       
     Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 29,267,504$   7,315,537$     

The differences in the governmental activities and business-type activities expected and 
actual experience and changes of assumptions is recognized over the average expected 

-1257-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

114

remaining service lives of active and inactive employees that are currently receiving a 
benefit or may be eligible to receive a benefit in the future. The difference between 
projected and actual earnings on the Water OPEB Plan and Sewer OPEB Plan investments is 
recognized over five years.  Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as 
follows:

Governmental Business-type
Year ending December 31, Activities Activities

2020 (3,210,090)$     (758,030)$         
2021 (3,210,090)       (758,031)           
2022 (3,210,090)       (796,942)           
2023 (3,210,090)       (832,588)           
2024 (3,210,094)       (870,293)           

Thereafter 2,643,408         592,815            
(13,407,046)$   (3,423,069)$     
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Financial statements for the OPEB Trust Funds are presented below:

Sewer Water
OPEB Trust OPEB Trust

Assets:
Investments 725,040$      6,980,100$   

Total Assets 725,040        6,980,100     

Net position restricted for other post-employment 
benefits 725,040$      6,980,100$   

Sewer Water
OPEB Trust OPEB Trust

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer 345,761$      1,447,582$   
Total contributions 345,761        1,447,582     

Investment income:
Interest and dividends 11,987          115,919        

Total investment income 11,987          115,919        
Total additions 357,748        1,563,501     

Deductions:
Benefits 235,276        435,383        
Administrative expenses 3,191             28,344          

Total deductions 238,467        463,727        
Change in net position 119,281        1,099,774     
Net position restricted for other post-employment benefits:

Beginning of year 605,759        5,880,326     
End of year 725,040$      6,980,100$   

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2019

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Year Ended December 31, 2019
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13. Risk Management

The City maintains both insurance contracts and self-funded arrangements to deal with the 
risk of loss arising from the following events: torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of
assets; business interruptions; errors and omissions; job-related illnesses or injuries to 
employees; acts of God; and losses resulting from providing fringe benefits to employees 
and their dependents.

Insurance contracts cover public officials, law enforcement, automobile, excess workers’
compensation, excess health claims, and umbrella liabilities. The contracts also provide 
employee, tax collector/treasurer, mayor, controller, city engineer, and employee blanket 
bonds.

Self-Insurance-Workers’ Compensation

The City has a self-funded third-party administered workers’ compensation arrangement 
through Murray Risk Management and Insurance. During 2019, the City was limited to 
$750,000 per employee per accident and $750,000 per employee for disease. Claim
expenditures and liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the 
amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated.

A summary of workers’ compensation claims for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 
2018 is as follows:

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2018 909,508$    
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2018 106,832       
Payments during 2018 (184,948)     

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2018 831,392       
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2019 372,385       
Payments during 2019 (216,577)     
Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2019 987,200$    

Self-Insurance-Health Insurance

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to major medical self-insurance.  The City 
has a stop/loss agreement with an insurance company which covers all individual claim 
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amounts exceeding $175,000. Premiums are paid into the internal service fund by all other 
funds and are available to pay claims, claim reserves, and administrative costs of the 
program.

Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the 
loss can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been 
incurred but not reported.  Claim liabilities are calculated considering the effects of recent 
claim settlement trends as determined by the City’s independent third-party administrator.

Changes in the balance of claims liability (net of excess insurance) during the years ended 
December 31, 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2018 889,981$       
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2018 12,196,122    
Payments during 2018 (12,689,799)   

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2018 396,304          
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2019 13,246,851    
Payments during 2019 (12,581,891)   
Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2019 1,061,264$    

14.  Property Sales

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

During the year ended December 31, 2019, seven properties, which were acquired by 
purchase or eminent domain, were resold to private or corporate entities for rehabilitation. 
The just compensation cannot always be realized when properties are resold as the cost of 
the rehabilitation work required when added to the just compensation would prohibit the 
property from being marketable to low or moderate income families. As a result, the 
Redevelopment Authority may have losses from time to time on the sale or transfer of 
properties held for resale. Grant funding received from Community Development Block 
Grant allocations are used by the Redevelopment Authority to absorb these losses. Cost of 
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property sold represents the inventoried value at the time of the sale, after any possible 
prior-period losses from lower of cost or market inventory adjustments.

Properties sold during the year ended December 31, 2019:

Net Proceeds from Cost of
Property Property Sales Property Sold Gain (Loss)

12 Coral Street 3,996$                     2,200$             1,796$             
423 North Pine Street 74,767                     55,000             19,767             
759 Manor Street 21,604                     17,000             4,604                
445 East Strawberry Street 30,785                     38,000             (7,215)              
511 Church Street 22,508                     4,000                18,508             
639 East Madison Street 26,754                     20,000             6,754                
807 North Shippen Street 110,916                   75,000             35,916             
Additional Allocations -                                53,589             (53,589)            

291,330$                 264,789$         26,541$           

15.  Grants

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority receives grants from various agencies. Grants are generally
recognized in earnings or to offset private/public partnership project expenses in the period 
in which the related expenses are incurred.

Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment
by grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may 
constitute a liability of the Redevelopment Authority. The amount, if any, of expenditures 
that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time.

The Redevelopment Authority receives Community Development Block Grant funding 
which supports operations, especially as they relate to the purchase and sale of blighted
properties.
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The Redevelopment Authority has been awarded an Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Program Grant through the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which is 
payable in annual increments of up to $1,000,000 over twenty years to be used for debt 
service of equal annual amount on the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 
Special Revenue Indenture and First Supplemental Indenture (Note 10) on a 
reimbursement basis. The Redevelopment Authority has discounted the future grant 
receipts (Note 3) and offset construction expenses related to the Penn Square Hotel project 
in the amount of $12,000,000 with the Bond proceeds. During the year ended December 
31, 2019, $999,999 was received under this grant agreement for reimbursement of debt
service requirements.

Receipt of annual grant funding of the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program
Grant is contingent upon the Redevelopment Authority demonstrating to the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that anticipated tax revenues generated for the
Commonwealth as a result of the Penn Square Hotel project equal or exceed the grant 
amount of the year. The Redevelopment Authority has offset the hotel construction costs 
by the maximum grant award of $1,000,000 per year. Actual annual amounts received may 
be reduced by an amount that cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. The maximum 
annual grant award equals the debt service requirements of the Guaranteed Special 
Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005. The debt service is guaranteed by the City. For the year 
ended December 31, 2019, a shortfall of $1 was recognized in change in net position.

The Redevelopment Authority has been awarded a CRIZ Grant through the CRIZ in April 
2017 which is payable in annual increments of up to the annual debt service of the 
Federally Taxable Hotel Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2017 on a reimbursement basis 
for a maximum total estimated grant amount of $9,021,397. The Redevelopment Authority 
recognized CRIZ grant proceeds of $1,743,733 during the year ended December 31, 2019. 
The Authority recognize grant amounts annually based on the certified tax revenues for the 
year. Any such grant amounts are pledged for the payment of the Series A of 2017 bonds. 
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16.  Penn Square Hotel Project

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

Initial Acquisition, Construction, and Project Financing 

On January 31, 2006, the Redevelopment Authority purchased from PSP the Watt & Shand 
Building and the rights to certain development materials completed by PSP relative to the 
project. The Redevelopment Authority then constructed the Penn Square Hotel. The 
Redevelopment Authority utilized several funding tranches to facilitate the construction of 
the hotel, including grant funding from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bond 
issuances, and investments by the lessee.  

Second Hotel Tower

During 2017, PSP and the Redevelopment Authority together with other parties finalized 
agreements to proceed with the Redevelopment Authority’s construction of a second hotel
tower. PSP leased the hotel expansion, by means of amending the existing hotel lease
which is treated as a direct financing lease. The total construction project related costs are
anticipated to be $39,400,000. The Redevelopment Authority has entered into contracts
with remaining commitments in the amount of approximately $834,000 and has agreed to 
reimburse PSP for project related costs incurred to date in the amount of $6,241,321. The 
project will be financed through two bond issues of the Redevelopment Authority in the 
total principal amount of $36,900,000 bearing interest at 4.88% and 5.06% (Note 10).

Hotel Lease and Operation

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a lease agreement with PSP. Rent is
comprised of the amounts required as debt service on certain bonds issued by the 
Redevelopment Authority (base rent), other charges in connection with the bonds, plus any 
costs incurred by the Redevelopment Authority relative to the administration of the lease 
that are not provided for in the bond financing documents (additional rent). PSP pays the 
Redevelopment Authority minimum participant rent. The minimum participation rent for 
the year ended December 31, 2019 was $212,180 and $159,135 for the existing and new
tower, respectively. For the remainder of the lease, these amounts will increase at 3% per 
annum. The minimum participant rent will be increased if certain hotel operating results, as 
defined in the lease agreement, are met.
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PSP has the option to purchase the property from the Redevelopment Authority based on a 
formula set forth in the agreement. The purchase price will include the payment of any 
bonds outstanding and amounts owed to the Redevelopment Authority by PSP at the time 
of the purchase, in addition to the amount derived by the formula. In no event shall the 
purchase price be less than $1,000. The lease is set to expire on June 30, 2029.

The Redevelopment Authority accounts for this lease agreement as a capital direct 
financing lease. Construction expenses were offset by grant funding received to facilitate 
the project. The property is not carried as an asset on the Redevelopment Authority's 
books. Instead, a lease rental receivable is recognized (Note 3).

Pledged Revenues

All future base rent payments have been pledged for the payment of the debt service 
related to the Redevelopment Authority's Federally Taxable Hotel Lease Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 2005 and 2017B. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment 
Authority recognized interest income from the underlying capital lease in the amount of 
$2,840,405 and received base rent cash flow in the amount of $4,069,987. These funds 
were utilized to make principal payments in the amount of $2,444,830 and interest 
payments in the amount of $1,625,157.

17. North Queen Street Parking Garage and Intergovernmental Tax Increment 
Financing Revenue

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

In June 2019, the Redevelopment Authority sold the North Queen Street Parking Garage to 
the Parking Authority and assigned the related $3,000,000 note receivable to the City. The 
net amount of the transferred asset was $8,376,247. The Redevelopment Authority has
retained the related debt for the garage (as described in Note 10) and will continue to 
service the debt through TIF revenues. Operating revenues from parking garage operations 
were $145,045 for the year ended December 31, 2019. Operating expenses from parking 
garage operations were $159,149 for the year ended December 31, 2019.

The City, the Redevelopment Authority, Lancaster County, and the School District of
Lancaster created the Northwest Lancaster Tax Increment District (TIF district) on December 
16, 2008 and agreed that 50% of the TIF revenues generated by the incremental increase in 
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total assessed value of property and 50% of any millage rate increases within the TIF district 
will be paid to the Redevelopment Authority as further outlined in the TIF agreement. 

The following TIF revenues were received by the Redevelopment Authority during the year 
ended December 31, 2019:

City of Lancaster 237,721$            
Lancaster County 59,146                
School District of Lancaster 452,514              
   Total 749,381$            

The TIF revenues are restricted to be used for debt service on the TIF note payable and 
certain other permissible project related expenses. Any related cash balances of the 
Redevelopment Authority are presented as restricted cash and restricted net position. Any 
residual cash balances upon payment of the TIF note payable in full would be returned to
the three taxing bodies noted above.

In 2013, the Redevelopment Authority Board approved the pursuit of purchasing three 
properties located adjacent to the parking garage with the intention of demolishing the 
structures to create a public urban park area. Two properties were purchased in 2014 for 
$198,000. In 2017, the third property was purchased for $77,486. Construction on the public 
urban park area began in 2018. The total amount paid for construction and design during 
the year ended December 31, 2019 was $67,133.

18. Payment in Lieu of Taxes Agreement with Redevelopment Authority

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City and the Redevelopment Authority 
entered into an Agreement for Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) in connection with the 
Marriott Hotel Penn Square project. In accordance with this agreement, the Redevelopment 
Authority will make annual guaranteed minimum annual PILOT payments from 2017 
through 2029 equal to the annual minimum base rent paid to the Redevelopment Authority 
by PSP (Note 16). The City may impose a late charge to the annually scheduled PILOT
payment in the event that the Redevelopment Authority fails to make all or any portion of 
the guaranteed minimum payments. The late charge shall accrue on the unpaid balance, 
whether an annual payment or a monthly payment, in the amount of 6% per annum, 
accruing monthly. During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment Authority 
made the required annual payment totaling $371,315, of which $271,315 was paid to the 
City and $100,000 was paid to the Convention Center Authority.

-1266-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

123

As of December 31, 2019, the remaining PILOT payments to be received by the City in 
accordance with the agreement are as follows:

2020 282,454$     
2021 343,928       
2022 405,746       
2023 417,918       
2024 430,456       
2025-2029 2,353,910    

4,234,412$ 

19.  Interfund Receivables/Payables and Transfers

All outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due to/from other funds.” Any 
residual balances outstanding between governmental activities and business-type activities 
are reported in the government-wide financial statements as internal balances.  

A reconciliation of the interfund receivables and payables at December 31, 2019 is as 
follows:

Due From Due To
Other Funds Other Funds

Governmental funds:
General Fund 10,781,780$    600,000$         
Capital Projects 600,000            -                         
Non-major governmental funds -                         3,000,000        

Proprietary funds:
Sewer Fund -                         4,053,477        
Water Fund 1,500,000        4,800,000        
Other Enterprise Funds -                         428,303            

12,881,780$    12,881,780$    

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the General Fund and Water Fund provided 
interfund loans of $1,500,000 each to the LanCity Connect Fund, an Other Governmental 
Fund. The total interfund loan of $3,000,000 is to be repaid through a 13% surcharge on 
LanCity Connect customer bills and will be repaid beyond one year.
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During the year ended December 31, 2019, $600,000 was appropriated from the General 
Fund for capital projects.  The full amount was transferred to Capital Projects in 2020. 

Other than the interfund balances disclosed above, interfund balances represent short-term 
borrowings between funds for the purpose of eliminating negative cash.

Interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Interfund Interfund
Transfers In Transfers Out

Governmental funds:
General Fund 4,000,000$        6,110,476$        
Capital Projects 650,822             -                           
Debt Service Fund 5,513,486          50,822                
Non-major governmental funds -                           146,638             

Proprietary funds:
Water Fund -                           4,000,000          
Other Enterprise Funds 143,628             -                           

10,307,936$     10,307,936$     

These amounts primarily represent transfers for debt service for principal and interest 
payments, transfers of grant related capital projects, and to fulfill budgetary transfer 
requirements. 

20.  Commitments and Contingencies

Primary Government

Litigation

In the normal course of business, there are various claims and lawsuits pending against the
City. In the opinion of City management, after consultation with legal counsel, the potential 
loss, if any, of all claims and lawsuits will not materially affect the City’s financial position. 
With the exception of workers’ compensation and health insurance, the City purchases 
commercial insurance for all risks of loss. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial 
coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. There were no significant reductions in 
insurance coverage in 2019.
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Grants

The City participates in various federal and state assisted grant programs. These programs 
are subject to financial and compliance audits by the grantors. Any liability for
reimbursement of unallowed costs, which may arise as a result of these audits, if any, would 
not materially affect the City’s financial position.

Contract Commitments

The City, through Capital Projects, has entered into contracts with construction contractors 
totaling $7,923,846. The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2019
was $533,971.

The City, through the Sewer Fund, has entered into contracts with construction contractors 
totaling $6,519,677. The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2019
was $1,475,903.

The City, through the Water Fund, has entered into contracts with construction contractors 
totaling $26,424,493. The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2019
was $17,546,317.

The City, through the Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund, has entered into 
contracts with construction contractors totaling $3,829,496. The commitment remaining on 
the contracts at December 31, 2019 was $2,829,372.

Guarantee

The City is guarantor of the outstanding revenue bonds of the Parking Authority. As of 
December 31, 2019, the outstanding bonds amounted to $48,575,000. In accordance with 
the Guaranty Agreement, the City is required to make principal and interest payments on 
the bonds if the Parking Authority fails to generate sufficient revenues to pay debt service. 
In accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement, if such payments are made by the City, 
the Parking Authority is required to reimburse the City from any monies available for that 
purpose under the Trust Indenture.

The City is guarantor of certain bonds of the Redevelopment Authority. The Redevelopment 
Authority issued $12 million Bonds under the State’s Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Program Grant. The City has guaranteed the debt service payments due and 
owing under the Bonds. The Redevelopment Authority is expected to use its annual grant 
from the State to pay the debt service. In the event of a shortfall in the grant amount, the 
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City is liable under the Guaranty agreement for payment of the shortfall in the annual debt 
service payment. Additionally, the Redevelopment Authority issued $24 million in Bonds 
under a lease agreement with PSP. The City has guaranteed, on a limited basis, the debt 
service payments due and owing under the bonds. The guarantee is limited to the shortfall 
in any debt service payment owed by the Redevelopment Authority as the result of a 
shortfall in amounts available to the Redevelopment Authority under the lease because the 
Redevelopment Authority must apply amounts to the payment of real estate taxes on the 
property subject to the lease. If the property is determined to be taxable, then the lease 
rental payments will not be sufficient to meet the debt service obligations if the taxes have 
to be paid by the Redevelopment Authority. In that case, the City would be liable for 
payment of the shortfall in the debt service payments per the terms of the limited guaranty.

The City was not required to make payments under any of the above guarantees during the 
year ended December 31, 2019.

Component Units

LIDA

The term conduit debt obligations refers to debt instruments issued by LIDA in the form of 
bonds or notes for the express purpose of providing capital financing for a specific third 
party that is not a part of LIDA's financial reporting entity. Although conduit debt obligations
bear the name of LIDA, LIDA has no obligation for such debt beyond the resources provided 
to the third party on whose behalf they are issued. LIDA does not record the assets or 
liabilities from completed bonds or notes since its primary function is to arrange the 
financing between the borrowing companies and the bond note holders, and funds arising 
therefrom are controlled by trustees or banks acting as fiscal agents. 

As of December 31, 2019, there were bonds and notes issued and outstanding of 
$237,456,764.

Parking Authority

In 2007, the Parking Authority entered into a lease agreement with PSP. The lease provides 
PSP with 300 guaranteed spaces and the option to modify the Penn Square Garage.  As of 
April 1, 2019, PSP leased an additional 117 spaces.  All modifications are paid by the Parking 
Authority upon approval and are then reimbursed by the lessee. In the event of lease 
termination or cancellation, the lessee is responsible for all expenses required to revert the 
Penn Square Garage to its original form that existed prior to the lease agreement.

-1270-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

127

In 2015, the Parking Authority entered into a lease agreement with Hotel Lancaster. The 
lease provides Hotel Lancaster with 134 guaranteed spaces for an annual rent of $80,400. As 
of April 1, 2019, Hotel Lancaster leased an additional 84 spaces for monthly rent of $10,900.
The term of the original agreement was for five years, with an option to extend for two 
additional five-year terms subject to the Parking Authority’s right to increase the rent space 
based upon then existing market conditions. The agreement has been extended to March 
31, 2029, with an option to extend for two additional five-year terms subject to the Parking 
Authority’s right to increase the rent per space upon then existing market conditions. 

The Parking Authority entered into two construction contracts totaling $13,000,914 during 
the year ended December 31, 2019 for development and construction of the Christian 
Street mixed-use parking garage. The commitments outstanding on the contracts were 
$9,892,161 as of December 31, 2019.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a construction contract for Lemon Street 
Park. The amount remaining on the outstanding contract is approximately $247,000 at 
December 31, 2019.

The just compensation of properties acquired by the Redevelopment Authority under the 
power of eminent domain may be subject to change.  Such changes could take place in the 
event of a court-mandated change in the estimated value of the property. The 
Redevelopment Authority estimates just compensation liabilities based on real estate 
appraisals. The ultimate just compensation, after all uncertainties and proceedings 
surrounding these settlements are finalized, could materially differ from the amounts 
recorded. The Redevelopment Authority has accrued the following amounts as of 
December 31, 2019:

Property Accrued Loss
445 East Strawberry Street 38,000$         
423 North Pine Street 55,000           

93,000$         
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21. Negative Fund Balance of Governmental Funds and Negative Net Position of 
Proprietary Funds

As of December 31, 2019, LanCity Connect Fund and Miscellaneous Local Grants Fund
(other governmental funds) had deficits in fund balance of $1,668,414 and $5,471, 
respectively. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the General Fund and Water Fund 
provided interfund loans of $1,500,000 each to the LanCity Connect Fund. The total 
interfund loan of $3,000,000 is to be repaid through a 13% surcharge on LanCity Connect 
customer bills and remains outstanding as of December 31, 2019.

As of December 31, 2019, LOOP (other enterprise fund) had a deficit in net position totaling
$25,403.  When LOOP was initially established, it was operated as a separate 501(c)(3) 
organization with its financial management performed within the City’s accounting system 
and management oversight provided by the Mayor’s Office and Director of Economic 
Development and Neighborhood Revitalization (EDNR).  Over a period of years, it proved
difficult to fully fund LOOP operations as originally intended through contributions and
corporate sponsorships.  With the opening of the City Visitor Center in July 2016, the 
mission of LOOP as an organization had changed significantly since its establishment.  Due 
to these and other factors, the LOOP Board of Directors approved the dissolution of LOOP 
and this was finalized on February 28, 2018 when the dissolution when LOOP’s Articles of 
Dissolution-Domestic were approved by the Pennsylvania Bureau of Corporations and 
Charitable Organizations.

As of December 31, 2019, Stormwater Fund (other enterprise fund) had a deficit in net 
position totaling $1,975,945.  In 2014, the City created the Stormwater Management Fund 
(SWMF) as a new enterprise fund with its own dedicated revenue source (stormwater 
management fees).  The creation of the SWMF removed stormwater related expenses from 
the Sewer Fund.  The additional revenues to the Sewer Fund generated by the series of rate 
increases and the movement of stormwater related expenses to the SWMF has 
incrementally improved the Sewer Fund’s operating budget results and cash flow.  The 
SWMF rates were increased in both 2018 and 2019, improving the operating budget results 
and cash flow position of the SWMF. 

Sewer rate increases for inside City customers were approved by City Council in 2010 (10%),
2011 (20%), 2012 (35%), 2016 (10%), 2017 (10%), 2018 (12%), and again in 2020 (35%).  The 
PA Public Utility Commission (PUC) approved a rate increase for outside City sewer 
customers in March 2020 for an annualized revenue increase of $499,000.
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In March 2015, following a binding arbitration decision favorable to the City in 2014, East 
Lampeter Township made a payment to the City of $1.685 million.  In mid-June 2015,
another payment on the amount due from East Lampeter Township was made in the 
amount of $171,000.  A final payment from East Lampeter Township for $128,000 was 
made in November 2019 in conjunction with the adoption of a bulk sewer agreement 
amendment with the City’s bulk sewer partners as described below.

In March 2015, the City initiated the process to begin binding arbitration with the Lancaster 
Area Sewer Authority (LASA) to resolve a bulk sewer treatment expense dispute similar to 
the East Lampeter Township bulk sewer dispute.  In early July 2018, City administration and 
LASA officials began meeting to resolve the ongoing billing dispute and negotiate the terms 
of a bulk sewer agreement amendment outside of the arbitration process.  These 
negotiations were finalized in late 2019, and as a result, LASA made its final payment of pre-
2019 bulk sewer charges in late October 2019.  The net amount of disputed charges paid by 
LASA as a result of these negotiations was approximately $5.75 million.

The final 5th Amendment to the 1983 Sewage Capital Contribution and Treatment 
Agreement was approved and executed by all bulk sewer partners in December 2019.  The 
adoption of the 5th Amendment resolved all disputes among the partners and resulted in a 
new formula by which all partners to the agreement are charged for bulk sewage treatment 
services by the City from January 1, 2019 forward.

In the Water Fund, a series of inside City rate increases and a nearly 75% increase in rates 
for outside City customers approved by the PUC in July 2011 had begun to gradually 
improve operating results and cash flow. Following the lengthy PUC review process for an
outside City customer rate increase proposal filed in 2014, the City settled with the State 
parties for a $4.2 million revenue increase applied to outside City customers.  This increase, 
paired with a City Council approved rate increase for inside City customers of $1.3 million, 
went into effect on March 5, 2015 per the PUC approved settlement agreement.  An 
additional rate increase of 7% for inside City customers was approved by City Council in 
January 2016.  Another inside City increase was approved by City Council effective January 
1, 2020 that is anticipated to increase Water revenues by an additional $1.4 million.  The 
City originally planned to initiate a PUC rate filing in 2020 for an outside City customer 
water rate increase.  However, due to a variety of factors, most importantly the COVID-19 
pandemic, the decision was made to defer a PUC rate case filing until 2021.

In March of 2016, the City refinanced the 2007 General Obligation Bonds, the largest
portion of which were issued to fund major improvements to the two City water filtration 
plants.  The refinancing took advantage of historically low interest rates to net a total 
savings to the Water Fund of approximately $7.5 million, including $3.2 million in savings in
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2016 and about $1.5 million in savings in each of the following three years (2017, 2018 and 
2019).  The refinancing savings have been a significant factor in the reduction of the Water 
Fund negative unrestricted net position by more than $6,000,000 since December 31, 2015.

Beginning with the City’s 2018 financial statements, the requirements of GASB Statement
No. 75 were incorporated for the first time.  GASB Statement No. 75 requires the long-term 
costs of employee OPEB to be included in determining the net position of the City and
establishes standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of 
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures related to OPEB. Thus, 
the net position now clearly reveals the long-term cost of providing OPEB to City 
employees.  GASB Statement No. 75 requirements resulted in the Sewer, Water, and Other 
Enterprise Funds’ OPEB liabilities increasing compared to 2018 year-end.

22. Subsequent Events

In early 2020, an outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus was identified, and infections
have been found in a number of countries around the world, including the United States.
The coronavirus and its associated impacts on supply chains, travel, employee productivity
and other economic activities has had, and may continue to have, a material effect on
financial markets and economic activity. The extent of the impact of the coronavirus on the 
City and its component units’ operational and financial performance is currently uncertain 
and cannot be predicted.

Primary Government

On January 15, 2020, the City entered into an agreement to finance the purchase of a fire 
truck.  Annual payments of principal and interest totaling $127,351 are due from 2021 to
2030 and will be paid from the General Fund.

Component Units

Redevelopment Authority

Following the process described in Note 3, subsequent to December 31, 2019, the 
Redevelopment Authority purchased the City’s 2019 delinquent real estate taxes. The 
Redevelopment Authority drew down approximately $1,112,000 on its line of credit (Note 
7) to finance the purchase price of approximately $1,034,000 payable to the City and the 
related transaction costs.
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2019* 2018* 2017* 2016* 2015*

Service cost 156,403$   97,605$     69,238$     64,414$     34,602$     
Interest 81,652       75,453       72,523       71,493       70,961       
Benefit payments, including refunds (102,194)    (107,021)    (123,976)    (119,340)    (137,991)    
Changes of assumptions -                  -                  30,135       3,220          -                  
Differences between expected and actual
  experience (62,989)      -                  38,482       -                  3,085          

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability 72,872       66,037       86,402       19,787       (29,343)      

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 1,466,554  1,400,517  1,314,115  1,294,328  1,323,671  
Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 1,539,426$ 1,466,554$ 1,400,517$ 1,314,115$ 1,294,328$

Contributions - employer 31,163$     19,000$     20,875$     5,112$       7,687$       
Contributions - employees 81,810 47,920 31,547 24,532       16,561       
Net investment income (loss) (179,827)    247,783     143,577     (43,585)      104,945     
Benefit payments, including refunds (102,194)    (107,021)    (123,976)    (119,340)    (137,991)    
Administrative expenses (4,354)        (4,314)        (4,590)        (3,948)        (3,843)        

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (173,402)    203,368     67,433       (137,229)    (12,641)      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,618,000  1,414,632 1,347,199 1,484,428  1,497,069  
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 1,444,598$ 1,618,000$ 1,414,632$ 1,347,199$ 1,484,428$

Net Pension Liability (Asset) - Ending (a-b) 94,828$     (151,446)$  (14,115)$    (33,084)$    (190,100)$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of
the Total Pension Liability 93.8% 110.3% 101.0% 102.5% 114.7%

Covered Payroll 1,364,462$ 910,049$   696,471$   697,602$   396,954$   

Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage
of Covered Payroll 6.95% -16.64% -2.03% -4.74% -47.89%

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the measurement date, which is the December
31 of the immediately preceding fiscal year. This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However,
until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Parking Authority is presenting information for those years only for which
information is available.

PLAN'S NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PARKING AUTHORITY PENSION 

SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - PENSION PLANS
CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA

Total Pension Liability:

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - pension plans.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENSION PLANS

139

1. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Primary Government

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine contribution rates for the FPP, PPP, and CBPP required under Act 205 are as 
follows:

FPP PPP CBPP
Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2017 1/1/2017 1/1/2017

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal Entry age normal Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed Level dollar closed Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period 5 years 7 years 13 years

Asset valuation method

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 8.0% 8.0% 7.5%
Projected salary increases 5.0% 5.0% 4.5%
Underlying inflation rate 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Mortality table

IRS 2017 Static 
Combined Table for 

Small Plans

IRS 2017 Static 
Combined Table for 

Small Plans

IRS 2017 Static 
Combined Table for 

Small Plans

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

In the January 1, 2017 FPP and PPP actuarial valuations, the mortality table was changed to 
the IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans from the RP2000 Mortality Table and 
the remaining amortization period was updated from 8 to 5 years and 12 to 7 years, 
respectively.
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In the January 1, 2017 CBPP actuarial valuation, the mortality table was changed to the IRS 
2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans from the RP2000 Mortality Table, the projected 
salary increases were updated from 5.00% to 4.50%, and the remaining amortization period 
was updated from 14 to 13 years.

In the January 1, 2015 FPP and PPP actuarial valuation, the remaining amortization method 
was updated from 9 years to 8 years and from 13 years to 12 years, respectively. 

In the January 1, 2015 CBPP actuarial valuation, the remaining amortization method was 
updated from 15 years to 14 years and the investment rate of return was updated from 6.5-
7.5% to 7.5%.

In the January 1, 2013 FPP and PPP actuarial valuation, the asset valuation method was 
updated from smoothed value with a corridor of 70% to 130% of market value to smoothed 
value with a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The remaining amortization method 
was also updated from 10 years to 9 years for FPP and 15 years to 13 years for PPP.

In the January 1, 2013 CBPP actuarial valuation, the asset valuation method was updated 
from smoothed value with a corridor of 70% to 130% of market value to smoothed value 
with a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The remaining amortization method was 
also updated from 16 years to 15 years and the investment rate of return was updated from 
7.5% to 6.5-7.5%.
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Component Units

Lancaster Parking Authority

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuation at the date indicated. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine the contribution rate required under Act 205 for the year ended December 31, 
2018 (presented as the subsequent year on the preceding schedules) are as follows:

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2015

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period Based on periods in Act 205

Asset valuation method Based on the municipal 
reserves

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 5.5%
Projected salary increases Age related scale with 

merit and inflation 
component

Underlying inflation rate 3.0%

Post-retirement cost-of-living adjustment increase 3%, subject to plan 
limitations

Pre-retirement mortality:
Males:    RP 2000 with 1 year set back
Females: RP 2000 with 5 year set back

Post-retirement mortality:
Males and females: Sex distinct RP 2000 Combined Healthy Mortality 

Change in actuarial assumptions - The December 31, 2015 assumptions were based on the 
PMRS Experience Study for the period covering January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2013 
issued by the actuary in July 2015 first effective.

The December 31, 2016 investment return assumption for municipal assets decreased from 
5.50% to 5.25%.
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2019* 2018* 2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 4,597,057$       6,922,393$       6,592,755$    
Interest 4,327,650         4,886,806         4,638,834       
Benefit payments (3,733,427)        (3,860,539)        (3,594,807)     
Changes for experience -                          (36,654,434)      -                       
Changes of assumptions 18,790,344       (4,953,863)        -                       

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 23,981,624       (33,659,637)      7,636,782       

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 115,667,138     149,326,775     141,689,993  

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 139,648,762$   115,667,138$   149,326,775$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 3,733,427$       3,860,539$       3,594,807$    
Net investment income -                          -                       
Benefit payments (3,733,427)        (3,860,539)        (3,594,807)     
Administrative expense -                          -                       

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -                          -                          -                       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning -                          -                          -                       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) -$                        -$                        -$                     

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 139,648,762$   115,667,138$   149,326,775$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend
is compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS -
OPEB PLAN

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.

142-1287-



2019* 2018* 2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 451,320$          978,590$          931,990$        
Interest 515,196             619,303             583,655          
Benefit payments (435,383)           (435,122)           (440,716)         
Changes for experience -                          (4,747,005)        -                       
Changes of assumptions 2,625,999         (1,348,338)        -                       

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 3,157,132         (4,932,572)        1,074,929       

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 13,860,917       18,793,489       17,718,560    

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 17,018,049$     13,860,917$     18,793,489$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 1,447,582$       1,340,156$       1,354,601$    
Net investment income 115,919             79,521 23,346
Benefit payments (435,383)           (435,122)           (440,716)         
Administrative expense (28,344)              (23,751) (19,549)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 1,099,774         960,804             917,682          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 5,880,326         4,919,522 4,001,840

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 6,980,100$       5,880,326$       4,919,522$    

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 10,037,949$     7,980,591$       13,873,967$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 41.02% 42.42% 26.18%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS -

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend
is compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

WATER OPEB PLAN

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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2019* 2018* 2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 270,990$          509,182$          484,935$        
Interest 254,070             320,534             302,702          
Benefit payments (235,276)           (264,372)           (231,564)         
Changes for experience -                          (2,974,945)        -                       
Changes of assumptions 1,237,236         (537,672)           -                       

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 1,527,020         (2,947,273)        556,073          

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 6,798,251         9,745,524         9,189,451       

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 8,325,271$       6,798,251$       9,745,524$    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 345,761$          365,769$          335,755$        
Net investment income 11,987 8,124 2,340
Benefit payments (235,276)           (264,372)           (231,564)         
Administrative expense (3,191) (2,421) (1,948)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 119,281             107,100             104,583          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 605,759 498,659 394,076

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 725,040$          605,759$          498,659$        

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 7,600,231$       6,192,492$       9,246,865$    

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 8.71% 8.91% 5.12%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

 OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS -

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend
is compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

SEWER OPEB PLAN

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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OPEB PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions 2019* 2018* 2017*
Actuarially determined contribution 3,733,427$     3,860,539$     3,594,807$     
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 3,733,427        3,860,539        3,594,807        
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                      -$                      -$                      
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense N/A N/A N/A

OPEB WATER PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions
Actuarially determined contribution 1,447,582$     1,340,156$     1,354,601$     
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 1,447,582        1,340,156        1,354,601        
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                      -$                      -$                      
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense 1.81% 1.47% 0.52%

OPEB SEWER PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions
Actuarially determined contribution 345,761$         $365,769 $335,755
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 345,761           365,769           335,755           
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                      -$                      -$                      
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense 1.80% 1.48% 0.52%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLANS
SCHEDULE OF CITY CONTRIBUTIONS AND INVESTMENT RETURNS - OPEB PLANS

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plan.
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CITY OF LANCASTER 
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1. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuations at December 31, 2019. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine contribution rates are as follows:

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2018
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar
Actuarial assumptions:
  Interest rate 3.30%
  Medical inflation 5.5% in 2019 through 2023. 

Rates gradually decrease from 
5.4% in 2024 to 4.0% in 2075 

and later
Mortality table PubS-2010 mortality table for 

police officers and firefighters 
and PubG-2010 mortality table 
for nonuniformed employees

Retirement age Nonuniformed employees are 
assumed to retire at age 62 and 

completion of 10 years of 
service. Uniformed employees 

are eligible to retire after 
completion of 25 years of service 

with mandatory retirement at 
age 60.

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

The interest rate was changed from 3.66% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation as of 
December 31, 2018 to 3.30% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation as of December 31, 
2019. In addition, the healthcare cost trend rates were also updated and the mortality table 
changed from IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans to the PubS-2010 mortality 
table for police officers and firefighters and PubG-2010 mortality table for nonuniformed 
employees.
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The interest rate was increased from 3.17% to 3.66% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial 
valuation. 

The interest rate was decreased from 4.50% to 3.17% in the January 1, 2016 actuarial 
valuation. In addition, mortality rates were updated from the RP2000 Table to the IRS 2017 
Static Combined Table for Small Plans, and medical inflation periods were also updated.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Taxes:
Real estate taxes, net of discount 30,155,800$  30,155,800$  30,325,628$  169,828$        
Real estate transfer tax 1,050,000       1,050,000       1,376,778       326,778          
Penalties, interest, and costs

on delinquent real estate taxes 82,500            82,500            139,093          56,593            
Earned income tax 6,375,000       6,375,000       6,645,381       270,381          
Local services tax 1,700,000       1,700,000       1,648,207       (51,793)           

Total taxes 39,363,300    39,363,300    40,135,087    771,787          

Intergovernmental revenues:
Grants 5,000               5,000               27,716            22,716            
PA state reimbursement 20,000            20,000            75,096            55,096            
Pension state aid 2,903,332       2,903,332       3,190,372       287,040          
Public utility reality tax 37,000            37,000            34,045            (2,955)             
Alcohol beverage tax 35,000            35,000            33,050            (1,950)             

Total intergovernmental revenues 3,000,332       3,000,332       3,360,279       359,947          

Licenses and permits 2,355,000       2,355,000       2,304,723       (50,277)           

Fines and forfeitures 1,800,000       1,800,000       2,128,646       328,646          

Rents and charges for services 1,376,500       1,376,500       1,391,395       14,895            

Investment income 2,500               2,500               51,145            48,645            

Miscellaneous 2,610,645       2,610,645       2,654,415       43,770            

Other financing sources:
Interfund reimbursements 3,043,188       3,043,188       3,187,715       144,527          
Sale of general capital assets 345,000          945,000          1,393,383       448,383          
Transfers in 4,000,000       4,000,000       4,000,000       -                       

Total other financing sources 7,388,188       7,988,188       8,581,098       592,910          

Total revenues and other financing
sources 57,896,465$  58,496,465$  60,606,788$  2,110,323$    

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information - budgetary comparison schedule.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Executive department:
Office of the Mayor 272,439$        270,079$        269,845$        234$               
Office of Neighborhood Engagement 196,274          198,634          150,126          48,508            
Office of the City Solicitor 399,000          399,000          327,146          71,854            

867,713          867,713          747,117          120,596          
Legislative department:

Office of the City Council 69,900            69,900            64,917            4,983              
Office of the City Clerk 82,718            82,718            68,230            14,488            

152,618          152,618          133,147          19,471            
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000            17,000            17,000            -                       
Administrative services:

Office of the Director 385,827          397,292          396,235          1,057              
Bureau of Accounting 478,190          491,895          488,492          3,403              
Bureau of Procurement and Collections 93,034            100,074          88,552            11,522            
Bureau of Human Resources 394,488          400,188          360,992          39,196            
Bureau of Information Services 705,322          706,172          675,140          31,032            
Community Involvement 630,656          630,656          617,690          12,966            
Insurance 574,500          574,500          543,100          31,400            
Fringe benefits 2,855,469      2,930,352      2,867,465      62,887            

6,117,486      6,231,129      6,037,666      193,463          
Public safety:

Bureau of Police 25,235,844    25,139,449    24,473,429    666,020          
Bureau of Fire 11,272,296    11,270,048    11,436,757    (166,709)        

36,508,140    36,409,497    35,910,186    499,311          
Community planning and economic development:

Office of the Director 1,690,886      1,652,639      1,627,551      25,088            
Building Code Administration 504,622          509,517          431,124          78,393            
Property Maintenance 1,098,357      1,113,259      1,064,439      48,820            
Public Art 88,030            95,030            80,943            14,087            
Lancaster Office of Promotion 390,324          398,024          347,426          50,598            
Bureau of Planning 287,140          297,890          242,847          55,043            

4,059,359      4,066,359      3,794,330      272,029          
Public works:

Office of the Director 1,308,167      1,190,975      1,131,370      59,605            
Bureau of Engineering 581,841          755,833          703,223          52,610            
Bureau of Streets:

Administration 327,829          405,629          391,109          14,520            
Maintenance 594,769          605,941          532,393          73,548            
Traffic 1,102,320      1,108,130      1,049,073      59,057            
Motor Vehicles 287,749          290,116          272,143          17,973            

Bureau of Parks:
Administration 150,100          153,700          142,224          11,476            
Buildings 1,265,735      1,275,787      1,181,468      94,319            
Parks 622,714          619,721          609,127          10,594            
Trees 211,748          214,482          210,202          4,280              
Central Market building 97,377            98,035            88,107            9,928              
Southern Market building 22,900            22,900            1,911              20,989            

6,573,249      6,741,249      6,312,350      428,899          
Other financing uses:

Transfers out 6,050,516      6,460,516      6,110,476      350,040          
Total expenditures and other financing uses 60,346,081$  60,946,081$  59,062,272$  1,883,809$    

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information - budgetary comparison schedule.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

150

1. Budgetary Basis of Accounting

An annual GAAP basis budget is adopted for the General Fund, with the exceptions of the 
proceeds from the issuance of capital leases and the related debt service payments, which 
are included in the function for which the lease was issued, and transfers to the City’s 
blended component unit, which are included as Community Involvement expenditures.

2. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations

Appropriation Expenditures

Public safety:
Bureau of Fire 11,270,048$     11,436,757$     

Funds sufficient to provide for the excess expenditures were made available from other 
functions within the fund.
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Direct Expenses and Costs:
City Bureau of Sewers (Administration - 880) 1,592,803$        
Collection system (881) * 1,816,130          
Sewage pumping stations (882) 1,277,489          
Sewage treatment plants (883) 4,785,283          
Sewage grounds maintenance (884) 27,197                

9,498,902          

Allowance per contracts for indirect expenses
 and costs ($9,498,902 x 5.0%) 474,945              

9,973,847          

Less reimbursements (as defined in agreements):
Miscellaneous 456,573              
Industrial waste surcharge 859,753              
Management and operation service fee 156,425              

1,472,751          
Net Cost of Operations of the City Sewer System 8,501,096$        

* Combined total for all municipalities

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF NET COST OF OPERATIONS OF THE CITY SEWER SYSTEM

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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City Bureau of Sewers (Administration - 880):
Salaries and wages 325,549         
Consultant and contract services 152,817         
Training 15,104           
Uniforms 10,812           
Telephone 34,129           
Insurance package 155,957         
Miscellaneous expense 27,783           
Fringe benefits 870,652         

1,592,803     
Collection System (881) *:

Salaries and wages 973,516         
Vehicle maintenance 130,651         
Gasoline and oil 51,512           
Miscellaneous expenses 660,451         

1,816,130     
Sewage Pumping Stations (882):

Salaries and wages 825,226         
Equipment maintenance 51,752
Building maintenance 1,428             
Fuel 18,514           
Power 376,086         
Miscellaneous expenses 4,483

1,277,489     
Sewage Treatment Plants (883):

Salaries and wages 869,190         
Chemicals and laboratory supplies 653,484         
Equipment maintenance 484,656
Vehicle maintenance 19,933           
Gasoline, oil, and fuel 60,044
Water utility expense 130,296         
Power 921,828         
Building maintenance 30,391
Sludge disposal 1,531,759     
Miscellaneous expenses 83,702           

4,785,283     
Sewer Grounds Maintenance (884):

Salaries and wages 7,905             
Operating equipment 15,318           
Fringe benefits 3,974             

27,197           
Total Direct Expenses and Costs 9,498,902$   

* Combined total for all municipalities

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF DIRECT EXPENSES AND COSTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
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Net cost of operation of the City of Lancaster
 sewer system * 8,501,096$        

  treated per records of the City of Lancaster
  (unaudited) 7,809,331          

Net Cost of Treating 1,000 Gallons of Sewage
(unaudited) ** 1.0886$              

* Combined total for all municipalities

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF COST OF TREATING EACH 1,000 GALLONS OF SEWAGE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Number of units of 1,000 gallons of sewage

** Combined total for all municipalities. Actual net cost of treating 1,000 gallons of seweage per
partner will vary based upon the calculation performed in accordance with the 5th amendment to
the agreement.
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City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The management of the City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania ("the City") provides this narrative overview 
and analysis of the financial activities of the City as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2020 for the benefit of the readers of these financial statements. This management's discussion and 
analysis is intended to assist the reader in focusing on significant financial issues and provide an 
overview of the City's financial activity. While the Lancaster Industrial Development Authority, the 
Lancaster Recreation Commission, the Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Redevelopment 
Authority of the City of Lancaster, the Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority, the City of 
Lancaster Land Bank Authority, and the City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone 
Authority are all separate legal entities, they are shown in the financial statements as discretely 
presented component units. This overview, however, focuses on the primary government and, unless 
otherwise noted, these component units are not included in this discussion.  The City encourages the 
readers to consider the following information here in conjunction with the financial statements taken 
as a whole, which follow this section.  

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

At the end of fiscal year 2020, the liabilities and deferred inflows of resources of the City 
exceeded its assets and deferred outflows of resources by $73.089 million. The City's net position
decreased by $3.547 million (5.100 percent) during the fiscal year. The governmental activities 
net position decreased by $4.413 million (3.217 percent) and the business-type activities net 
position increase by $.866 million (1.281 percent).

At the close of 2020, the City's governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of
$25.870 million, a decrease of $5.812 million (18.345 percent). Of this amount, approximately 
$13.213 million is legally restricted and/or unavailable to spend, and $13.749 million is 
committed and/or assigned for designated projects, resulting in a credit balance of $1.093 million
for the government’s discretion (unassigned fund balance) spending.

The City's total outstanding bonded debt decreased by $6.234 million (1.766 percent) during the 
current fiscal year to $346.702 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City's basic financial 
statements. The City's basic financial statements consist of three components: 1) government-wide
financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements. This 
report also contains other required supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the City's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector 
business.

-1309-



ii

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the City's assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between them reported 
as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of 
the City's financial health.

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed during 
the current reporting period. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event 
giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and 
expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes).

The government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions 
that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges 
(business-type activities).  The governmental activities of the City include general government, public 
safety, community planning and economic development, and public works.  The business-type 
activities of the City include a water utility, a sewer utility, City of Lancaster Office of Promotion 
(LOOP), solid waste and recycling, and stormwater management.

Fund Financial Statements Traditional users of governmental financial statements will find the Fund 
Financial Statements presentation more familiar. The focus is on major funds, rather than fund types.  
A fund is a group of related accounts that the City uses to keep track of specific resources that are 
segregated for a specific purpose. Some funds are required by law to exist, while others are 
established internally to maintain control over a particular activity. All of the City's funds can be 
divided into three categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.

Governmental funds account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities 
in the government-wide financial statements. Most of the City's basic services are reported in the 
governmental funds, which focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances 
left at year-end that are available for future spending. The governmental fund financial statements 
provide a detailed short-term view of the City's general government operations and the basic 
services it provides. Governmental fund information helps determine whether there are greater or 
fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the City's programs.  These 
funds are reported using modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial 
assets that can readily be converted to cash.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term 
financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

Proprietary funds account for services for which the City charges user fees to outside customers and 
internal City departments. Proprietary funds utilize full accrual accounting; the same method used by 
private sector businesses. Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as 
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds 
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to account for its water and sewer utility operations, LOOP, stormwater management, and solid 
waste and recycling program. Enterprise funds provide the same type of information as the 
government-wide financial statements, only in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements
provide separate information for the water utility and sewer utility, and combine LOOP, stormwater 
management, and the solid waste and recycling program. The water and sewer utilities are 
considered to be major funds of the City. The Internal Service Fund accounts for financing of 
insurance services provided to other funds of the City.

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the 
government. The City acts as a trustee or fiduciary for its employee pension plans. It is also 
responsible for other assets that, because of a trust arrangement, can be used only for the trust 
beneficiaries. These funds are reported using full accrual accounting. The City's fiduciary funds 
include the Non-Uniformed Employees' Retirement Fund, the Fire Pension Fund, the Police Pension 
Fund, OPEB trusts, and various private-purpose trust and custodial funds. The government-wide 
financial statements exclude fiduciary fund activities and balances because these assets are 
restricted in purpose and do not represent spendable assets of the City to finance its operations.

Notes to the Financial Statements   The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of the 
financial statements.  They provide additional disclosures that are essential to a full understanding of 
the information provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the 
financial statements immediately follow the basic financial statements in this report.

Required Supplementary Information Following the basic financial statements is additional 
Required Supplementary Information that further explains and supports the information in the 
financial statements. This data includes pension plan and OPEB funding and budgetary comparisons 
for the general fund. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position. In the case of the City, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded assets and
deferred outflows resources at the close of December 31, 2020 by approximately $73.089 million.
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Statement of Net Position

Table A-1 Condensed Statement of Net Position (In Thousands)

                Table A-1 is a condensed version of the statement of net position for the City.  
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Table A-2 Changes in Net Position Resulting from Changes in Revenues and
Expenses (In Thousands)

                The City's total net position decreased by $3.547 million in 2020.  
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Governmental Activities
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Governmental activities. Governmental activities decreased the City’s net position by $4.413
million. In 2020, total revenues for governmental activities were $66.495 million, $.365 million or 
.546 percent lower than 2019. Total expenses for governmental activities, which were $74.878
million, were $5.940 million or 8.616 percent higher than 2019. The increase in OPEB expenses 
($3.284 million), salary, and medical expenses contributed to the higher costs.

The charts on the previous page present the City's governmental expenses by function and its 
revenue by source. Public safety is the largest governmental expense of the City, followed by public 
works, general government, and community planning and economic development. General revenues 
such as property, earned income, and local services taxes are not shown by function because they 
are used to support City-wide program activities.
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Business-Type Activities
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Business-Type activities.  Business-type activities increased the City's net position by $.865 million to 
$68.492 million, an increase of 1.279 percent. Charges for services in the business-type activities 
increased $3.663 million from the prior year due in part to sewerage and water rates were increased
for inside city customers effective January 2020.  Miscellaneous income decreased by $1.268 million, 
a decrease of 85.56 percent, primarily due to decrease in investment activities from 2019. Expenses 
for water, sewer, LOOP, solid waste and recycling, and stormwater management operations 
decreased by $.582 million, or 1.093 percent from 2019 due primarily to a decrease in construction 
activity and overall decrease in expenses in the Sewer Fund from the COVID pandemic.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE CITY'S FUNDS

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements.

Governmental Funds.  The focus of the City's governmental funds is to provide information on near-
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. This information is useful in assessing 
the City's financing requirements. In particular, the unassigned fund balance measures the City's net
resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. Governmental funds reported by the 
City include the General Fund, special revenue funds, debt service funds, and capital project funds.

At the end of the current fiscal year the City's governmental funds reported combined ending fund 
balances of $25.870 million. The fund balance is either non-spendable, restricted, committed, or 
assigned to indicate that it is 1) not in spendable form ($.140 million), 2) restricted for particular 
purposes ($13.073 million), 3) committed for particular purposes ($.664 million), or 4) assigned for 
particular purposes ($13.085 million).

Proprietary Funds. The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide financial statements, but in more detail.

Net position of the Water, Sewer, LOOP, Stormwater, and Solid Waste and Recycling Funds at the 
end of the year amounted to $68.126 million. Net position of the LOOP, Stormwater, and Solid Waste 
and Recycling Funds increased by $.236 million. Net position of the Water decreased by 1.074 million 
and Sewer Funds increased by $1.046 million.

Fiduciary Funds.  The City maintains fiduciary funds for the assets of City of Lancaster Cash Balance 
Pension Plan, Defined Contribution Plan, the Police Pension Plan, the Fire Pension Plan, OPEB trust,
and various custodial and private-purpose trust funds. The total net position of the combined
fiduciary funds is $169.896 million. The City's employee pension plans and OPEB trusts represent
99.8 percent of that amount. During 2020, the net position of the Pension and OPEB Trust Funds 
increased by $12.419 million to $169.565 million. The change is related to the appreciation of
investments compared to 2019.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The general fund budget contained $62.706 million in appropriations, and $59.715 million in 
estimated revenues, with $2.991 million of required resources coming from the unassigned fund 
balance. Overall, revenues were lower than anticipated by $.194 million. With the exception of the 
grant revenue of $1.013 million over budget, revenues were under budget due to the Covid-19 
pandemic impact on the economic health of the City. Grant revenue over budget was mainly due to 
the receipt of the Cares Act grant ($.840 million) and the CRIZ grant ($.180 million). Other key 
revenues impacted from the pandemic are as follows: 

Total tax revenues were $.247 million under budget 

Fines and forfeitures were $0.477 million under budget
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Rents and charges for services were $0.321 million under budget

Expenditures in comparison to budget were reduced in virtually all operating departments by 
administrative actions due to the Covid-19 pandemic impact, including furloughs and delaying hiring 
for vacancies.  

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital assets.  The City's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 
activities as of December 31, 2020, amounts to $417.274 million (net of accumulated depreciation). 
This investment includes land, buildings, improvements, infrastructure, vehicles, machinery and 
equipment. More detail about the City's capital assets is presented in Note 6 to the financial 
statements.

During 2020, the City expended $3.328 million on the Culliton Park improvements, $2.110 million on
ADA ramps and street improvements, $.510 million on traffic controller upgrades, and $4.496 million 
on Fire Station 1 & 3. 

During 2020, the business-type activities had the following additions:

$ 5.297 million sewer system additions
$ 15.042 million water system additions
$ 1.134 million stormwater system additions

Debt administration.  At the end of 2020, the City had $346.702 million outstanding bonded debt, 
compared to $352.936 million in 2019. More detailed information about the City's long-term debt is 
presented in Note 10 to the financial statements.

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK

Through 2020, the City continued to thrive as the economic, cultural, and social hub of Lancaster 
County and has been recognized regionally and nationally as a model small city.  This has happened 
despite the fiscal challenges common to many urban communities across Pennsylvania and the 
nation; a low-growth tax base due to the lack of open and developable land, inflationary pressures 
on labor costs and benefits and a high number of tax-exempt properties (28% of all assessed 
property value) which reduces the revenue available to support City services.   The City’s financial 
management has resulted in an A3 bond rating from Moody’s, among the highest of all Pennsylvania 
cities.  Indicators of local economic health such as Real Estate Transfer taxes and Earned Income 
taxes have continued to grow over a period of years.  Though in 2020 Earned Income Taxes were 
mildly impacted (1.25% reduction vs. 2019) due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Real Estate Transfer 
Taxes reached their second highest level in City history despite the pandemic.  A renewed focus on 
city living and strong private investment has created a vibrant and growing downtown business, 
retail, and arts environment as well as strong neighborhoods. 
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The City’s current economic development plan, titled Building on Strength, released by the Lancaster 
City Alliance in June 2015 (available at http://www.lancastercityalliance.org/building-on-strength) 
noted the City’s strong development and business activity since the plan was adopted.  The 
community has made remarkable progress toward the 2030 Building on Strength goals since the 
plan’s launch in 2015. Nearly $800 million dollars of privately led investment has been completed 
since 2015, and another $300 million is currently in the construction phase or anticipated to proceed 
in the coming years. Nearly two-thirds of the desired 300 new hotel rooms have been built. This 
includes the summer 2019 opening of the new East Tower at the Lancaster Marriott at Penn Square 
and the Holiday Inn Lancaster.  In 2020, the City continued to experience high levels of construction 
and renovation activity with more than 2,200 building permits issued for projects worth a total of 
more than $112,000,000.  Lancaster also saw a population increase in the past decade with the 2010 
U.S. Census showing a population increase of 5.3% since 2000. 

The COVID-19 pandemic has presented new and unique fiscal challenges to all levels of government.  
While the City has not been an exception, several years of General Fund surpluses have allowed it to 
grow and maintain its fund balance to over $15 million by the end of 2020 or nearly 25% of the 2020 
General Fund budget.  This reserve will help the City weather the fiscal impacts of the COVID-19
pandemic.  Additionally, even during the pandemic, the City has continued to see new commercial 
and residential development proposals that would add hundreds of new residential units in the City 
and help to grow the City’s tax base. While challenges for cities will always be present, the City of 
Lancaster remains a strong and vibrant city with a bright future ahead.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors, and 
creditors with a general overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate the City's accountability 
for the money it receives. If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial 
information, or complete financial statements for the discretely presented component units, contact 
the Business Administrator, 120 North Duke Street, PO Box 1599, Lancaster, PA  17608-1599 
(Telephone 717-291-3556).
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2020

Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

Cash and cash equivalents 6,913,656$      900,610$         7,814,266$      12,544,165$    20,358,431$    
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 8,969,812        55,565,247      64,535,059      4,694,592        69,229,651      
Investments 539,712            -                         539,712            1,023,370        1,563,082        
Investments - restricted 4,798                -                         4,798                28,053,906      28,058,704      
Receivables (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Taxes 3,134,591        -                         3,134,591        648,711            3,783,302        
Accounts 520,287            12,416,884      12,937,171      689,041            13,626,212      
Notes 6,336,834        -                         6,336,834        2,945,796        9,282,630        
Investment income 59,740              -                         59,740              -                         59,740              
Other -                         151,688            151,688            58,698              210,386            

Internal balances 8,513,818        (8,513,818)       -                         -                         -                         
Accrued interest -                         -                         -                         346,132            346,132            
Prepaid expenses 139,876            790,615            930,491            202,831            1,133,322        
Lease rental receivable -                         -                         -                         48,339,373      48,339,373      
Due from other governments 4,810,575        203,758            5,014,333        4,864,885        9,879,218        
Due from component unit 1,213,434        -                         1,213,434        -                         1,213,434        
Note receivable due from component unit 2,850,000        -                         2,850,000        -                         2,850,000        
Prepaid debt insurance -                         1,050,115        1,050,115        374,365            1,424,480        
Properties held for resale -                         -                         -                         626,585            626,585            
Capital assets, not being depreciated 15,355,369      35,140,785      50,496,154      20,210,591      70,706,745      
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 74,130,099      292,647,783    366,777,882    21,083,554      387,861,436    

Total Assets 133,492,601    390,353,667    523,846,268    146,706,595    670,552,863    

Deferred outflows of resources for pensions 3,302,649        459,346            3,761,995        196,458            3,958,453        
Deferred outflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 38,262,472      9,867,994        48,130,466      -                         48,130,466      
Deferred charge on refunding 1,138,062        5,347,348        6,485,410        852,235            7,337,645        

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 42,703,183      15,674,688      58,377,871      1,048,693        59,426,564      

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows
  of Resources 176,195,784$ 406,028,355$ 582,224,139$ 147,755,288$ 729,979,427$ 

(Continued)

Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources

Primary Government

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Assets:
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Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

Accounts payable 5,153,714$      7,156,161$      12,309,875$    731,277$          13,041,152$    
Accrued salaries and benefits 394,854            148,130            542,984            68,558              611,542            
Accrued expenses 421,234            1,663,669         2,084,903         1,981,073         4,065,976         
Line of credit -                         -                         -                         611,737            611,737            
Due to primary government -                         -                         -                         1,397,832         1,397,832         
Unearned revenue 351,846            300,315            652,161            15,638,800      16,290,961      
Other liabilities 246,669            196,577            443,246            -                         443,246            
Escrow - land development 1,370,328         -                         1,370,328         -                         1,370,328         
Long-term liabilities:

Portion due or payable within one year:
Long-term obligations 1,005,306         677,842            1,683,148         -                         1,683,148         
Due to other governments 177                    4,640,287         4,640,464         -                         4,640,464         
Convention Center Authority obligation -                         -                         -                         50,000              50,000              
Note payable due to primary government -                         -                         -                         150,000            150,000            
Loan payable -                         -                         -                         165,581            165,581            
Notes payable 492,600            660,918            1,153,518         328,000            1,481,518         
Bonds payable 3,125,000         6,710,000         9,835,000         4,369,282         14,204,282      

Portion due or payable after one year:
Long-term obligations 3,538,265         1,455,189         4,993,454         -                         4,993,454         
Net pension liability 32,582,977      1,821,066         34,404,043      94,828              34,498,871      
Net other post-employment benefits liability 155,637,954    25,447,556      181,085,510    -                         181,085,510    
Due to lessee -                         -                         -                         1,013,604         1,013,604         
Note payable due to primary government -                         -                         -                         2,700,000         2,700,000         
Loan payable -                         -                         -                         63,019              63,019              
Notes payable 7,193,017         7,180,286         14,373,303      3,247,113         17,620,416      
Bonds payable 60,940,948      270,900,433    331,841,381    97,443,442      429,284,823    

Total Liabilities 272,454,889    328,958,429    601,413,318    130,054,146    731,467,464    

Deferred inflows of resources for pensions 6,404,794         615,485            7,020,279         52,491              7,072,770         
Deferred inflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 38,918,067      7,961,799         46,879,866      -                         46,879,866      
Refundable advances -                         -                         -                         5,262                5,262                

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 45,322,861      8,577,284         53,900,145      57,753              53,957,898      

Net investment in capital assets 40,399,999      90,559,134      130,959,133    10,900,019      141,859,152    
Restricted for:

Capital acquisition -                         4,241,758         4,241,758         -                         4,241,758         
Community planning and economic

development 3,875,665         -                         3,875,665         -                         3,875,665         
Public works 1,974,090         -                         1,974,090         -                         1,974,090         
Parks and recreation 205,255            -                         205,255            -                         205,255            
Human relations commission 250                    -                         250                    -                         250                    
Debt service -                         -                         -                         2,071,013         2,071,013         

Unrestricted (188,037,225)   (26,308,250)     (214,345,475)   4,672,357         (209,673,118)   
Total Net Position (141,581,966)   68,492,642      (73,089,324)     17,643,389      (55,445,935)     

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources, and Net Position 176,195,784$  406,028,355$  582,224,139$  147,755,288$  729,979,427$  

(Concluded)

Primary Government

and Net Position

Net Position:

Liabilities:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, 

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Operating Capital
and Charges Grants and Grants and

Functions/Programs: Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions
Primary Government:

Governmental activities:
Executive department 851,427$          -$                       -$                       -$                       
Legislative department 140,914            -                         -                         -                         
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,123              -                         -                         -                         
General government 10,087,150      3,289,260         2,400,392         -                         
Public safety 40,023,773      2,760,462         1,567,694         91,020              
Community planning and economic development 10,359,027      2,412,280         6,163,350         -                         
Public works 10,761,730      7,169                1,910,799         2,777,816         
Miscellaneous 72,238              36,778              64,698              -                         
Interest 2,565,169         -                         -                         -                         

Total governmental activities 74,878,551      8,505,949         12,106,933      2,868,836         
Business-type activities:

Sewer 17,625,019      17,607,350      205,123            957,251            
Water 26,091,075      28,615,807      285,493            445,019            
Other enterprise funds 8,968,539         8,692,229         499,465            -                         

Total business-type activities 52,684,633      54,915,386      990,081            1,402,270         
Total Primary Government 127,563,184$  63,421,335$    13,097,014$    4,271,106$      

Component Units:
Lancaster Industrial Development Authority 23,843$            20,110$            -$                       -$                       
Lancaster Recreation Commission 2,964,094         2,524,570         622,303            -                         
The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster 7,684,277         6,900,207         -                         596,407            
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster 3,182,513         843,451            1,677,799         -                         
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority 482,306            409,799            77,151              -                         
City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority 19,379              15,250              -                         -                         
City of Lancaster City Revitalization and 

Improvement Zone Authority 5,249,246         8,196                8,465,577         -                         
Total Component Units 19,605,658$    10,721,583$    10,842,830$    596,407$          

General revenues:
 Taxes:
   Property taxes for general purposes
   Real estate transfer tax
   Earned income tax
   Local services tax
 Grants not restricted to specific programs
 Investment earnings
 Gain on disposal of capital assets
Transfers
   Total general revenues and transfers
Change in Net Position
Net Position:
     Beginning of year

     End of year

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Program Revenues
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Governmental Business-type Component
Activities Activities Total Units Total

(851,427)$        -$                       (851,427)$        -$                       (851,427)$         
(140,914)           -                         (140,914)           -                         (140,914)           

(17,123)             -                         (17,123)             -                         (17,123)             
(4,397,498)       -                         (4,397,498)       -                         (4,397,498)        

(35,604,597)     -                         (35,604,597)     -                         (35,604,597)     
(1,783,397)       -                         (1,783,397)       -                         (1,783,397)        
(6,065,946)       -                         (6,065,946)       -                         (6,065,946)        

29,238              -                         29,238              -                         29,238               
(2,565,169)       -                         (2,565,169)       -                         (2,565,169)        

(51,396,833)     -                         (51,396,833)     -                         (51,396,833)     

-                         1,144,705         1,144,705         -                         1,144,705         
-                         3,255,244         3,255,244         -                         3,255,244         
-                         223,155            223,155            -                         223,155            
-                         4,623,104         4,623,104         -                         4,623,104         

(51,396,833)     4,623,104         (46,773,729)     -                         (46,773,729)     

-                         -                         -                         (3,733)               (3,733)                
-                         -                         -                         182,779            182,779            
-                         -                         -                         (187,663)           (187,663)           
-                         -                         -                         (661,263)           (661,263)           
-                         -                         -                         4,644                4,644                 
-                         -                         -                         (4,129)               (4,129)                

-                         -                         -                         3,224,527         3,224,527         

-                         -                         -                         2,555,162         2,555,162         

30,264,269      -                         30,264,269      -                         30,264,269       
1,469,793         -                         1,469,793         -                         1,469,793         
6,562,099         -                         6,562,099         -                         6,562,099         
1,490,588         -                         1,490,588         -                         1,490,588         
3,005,048         -                         3,005,048         -                         3,005,048         

121,061            214,072            335,133            2,568,403         2,903,536         
99,965              -                         99,965              -                         99,965               

3,971,265         (3,971,265)       -                         -                         -                          
46,984,088      (3,757,193)       43,226,895      2,568,403         45,795,298       
(4,412,745)       865,911            (3,546,834)       5,123,565         1,576,731         

(137,169,221)   67,626,731      (69,542,490)     12,519,824      (57,022,666)     
(141,581,966)$ 68,492,642$    (73,089,324)$   17,643,389$    (55,445,935)$   

Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

Net (Expenses) Revenue and

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Miscellaneous Other Total
General Capital State Governmental Governmental

Fund Projects Grants Funds Funds

Cash and cash equivalents -$                    142,844$       -$                    6,017,657$    6,160,501$    
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 100,000         8,869,812      -                      -                      8,969,812      
Investments -                      -                      -                      539,712         539,712         
Investments - restricted 4,798              -                      -                      -                      4,798              
Receivables (net of allowance for
     uncollectibles):

Taxes 3,134,591      -                      -                      -                      3,134,591      
Accounts 451,914         392                 2,000              29,606            483,912         
Investment income -                      -                      -                      59,740            59,740            

Due from other funds 13,251,252    -                      -                      955,330         14,206,582    
Due from other governments 1,653,867      98,334            2,066,826      991,548         4,810,575      
Due from component units 1,213,434      -                      -                      -                      1,213,434      
Prepaid expenditures 139,876         -                      -                      -                      139,876         

Total Assets 19,949,732$  9,111,382$    2,068,826$    8,593,593$    39,723,533$  

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 902,045$       1,762,937$    50,158$         1,426,202$    4,141,342$    
Due to other funds -                      330,220         1,996,230      3,000,000      5,326,450      
Due to other governments 177                 -                      -                      -                      177                 
Accrued salaries and benefits 394,854         -                      -                      -                      394,854         
Unearned revenue 112,844         -                      22,438            316,564         451,846         
Other liabilities 246,669         -                      -                      -                      246,669         
Escrow - land development 1,370,328      -                      -                      -                      1,370,328      
Workers' compensation liability 214,769         -                      -                      -                      214,769         

Total Liabilities 3,241,686      2,093,157      2,068,826      4,742,766      12,146,435    
Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Unavailable revenue - taxes 1,147,466      -                      -                      -                      1,147,466      
Unavailable revenue - fines, forfeitures, and

other 560,085         -                      -                      -                      560,085         
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,707,551      -                      -                      -                      1,707,551      

Fund Balance:
Nonspendable:

Prepaid expenditures 139,876         -                      -                      -                      139,876         
Restricted for:

Capital acquisition -                      7,018,225      -                      -                      7,018,225      
Community planning and economic

development -                      -                      -                      3,875,665      3,875,665      
Public works -                      -                      -                      1,974,090      1,974,090      
Parks and recreation -                      -                      -                      205,255         205,255         
Human relations commission -                      -                      -                      250                 250                 

Committed for:
Economic and community development -                      -                      -                      663,787         663,787         

Assigned for:
2021 budget 4,985,373      -                      -                      -                      4,985,373      
Fire station construction project 1,500,000      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000      
Debt service 5,850,000      -                      -                      -                      5,850,000      
Excess workers' compensation expenditures 750,000         -                      -                      -                      750,000         

Unassigned 1,775,246      -                      -                      (2,868,220)     (1,092,974)     
Total Fund Balance 15,000,495    7,018,225      -                      3,850,827      25,869,547    

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  of Resources, and Fund Balance 19,949,732$  9,111,382$    2,068,826$    8,593,593$    39,723,533$  

Assets

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 25,869,547$       

89,485,468         

1,707,551           

9,286,834           

1,138,062           

General obligation bonds (64,065,948)$     
General obligation notes (7,685,617)          
Accrued interest on general obligation bonds and notes (421,234)             
Capital leases (2,055,010)          
Compensated absences payable (1,699,780)          
Workers' compensation liability (574,012)             
Net pension liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of

resources (35,685,122)       
Net other post-employment benefits liability, net of related 

deferred outflows and inflows of resources (156,293,549)     (268,480,272)     

Internal service fund net position (222,842)             
Adjustment related to proprietary funds (366,314)             (589,156)             

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities (141,581,966)$   

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of
insurance services to individual funds. The assets and liabilities of the
internal service fund are included in governmental activities in the
statement of net position.

DECEMBER 31, 2020

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

Deferred charges on refunding resulting from the issuance of debt are not
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Long-term liabilities applicable to governmental activities are not due and
payable in the current period and, accordingly, are not reported as fund
liabilities. Interest on long-term debt is not accrued in governmental funds,
but rather is recognized as an expenditure when due. All liabilities, both
current and long-term, are reported in the statement of net position.

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Some of the City's taxes, fines, forfeitures, and other revenues will be
collected after year-end, but are not available soon enough to pay for the
current period's expenditures and, therefore, are reported as unavailable
revenue in the funds.

Notes receivable are long-term in nature and are not available to pay
current period expenditures and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Miscellaneous Other Total
General Capital State Governmental Governmental

Fund Projects Grants Funds Funds
Revenues:

Taxes 39,876,361$ -$                    -$                    -$                    39,876,361$ 
Intergovernmental revenues 4,190,570      390,000         6,629,481      4,069,965      15,280,016   
Licenses and permits 2,333,703      -                      -                      -                      2,333,703      
Fines and forfeitures 1,673,098      -                      -                      -                      1,673,098      
Rents and charges for services 1,047,766      -                      -                      6,238             1,054,004      
Program income -                      -                      -                      1,110,781      1,110,781      
Investment income 1,590             32,865           -                      86,606           121,061         
Miscellaneous 2,567,161      120,002         -                      59,281           2,746,444      

Total revenues 51,690,249   542,867         6,629,481      5,332,871      64,195,468   

Expenditures:
Executive department 789,374         -                      14,347           47,706           851,427         
Legislative department 140,914         -                      -                      -                      140,914         
Office of the City Treasurer/

Controller 17,123           -                      -                      -                      17,123           
General government 6,440,781 -                      38,612           1,200,000      7,679,393      
Public safety 36,481,071 65,052           543,755         69,360           37,159,238   
Community planning and

economic development 3,902,807 -                      4,181,555      2,898,481      10,982,843   
Public works 6,051,862 101,684         1,851,212      763,767         8,768,525      
Miscellaneous -                      -                      -                      72,238           72,238           
Capital outlay -                      9,427,510      -                      -                      9,427,510      
Debt service:

Principal 501,667         -                      -                      3,207,716      3,709,383      
Interest 112,722         -                      -                      2,744,851      2,857,573      

Total expenditures 54,438,321   9,594,246      6,629,481      11,004,119   81,666,167   

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (2,748,072)    (9,051,379)    -                      (5,671,248)    (17,470,699)  

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Proceeds from issuance of debt -                      -                      -                      3,388,995      3,388,995      
Interfund reimbursements 3,301,012      -                      -                      -                      3,301,012      
Capital leases 374,483         -                      -                      93,664           468,147         
Sale of general capital assets 529,179         -                      -                      -                      529,179         
Transfers in 4,000,000      3,388,995      -                      5,872,648      13,261,643   
Transfers out (5,849,771)    -                      -                      (3,440,607)    (9,290,378)    

Total other financing sources
(uses) 2,354,903      3,388,995      -                      5,914,700      11,658,598   

Net Change in Fund Balance (393,169)        (5,662,384)    -                      243,452         (5,812,101)    

Fund Balance:
Beginning of year 15,393,664   12,680,609   -                      3,607,375      31,681,648   
End of year 15,000,495$ 7,018,225$   -$                    3,850,827$   25,869,547$ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL
FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds (5,812,101)$           

Depreciation expense (4,104,457)$           
Capital outlay 11,817,084             7,712,627               

Payment of long-term liabilities 3,747,383               
Issuance of debt (3,388,995)              
Issuance of capital leases (468,147)                 (109,759)                 

Change in compensated absences payable (319,616)                 
Change in workers' compensation liability 48,039                     
Change in net pension liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of resources 1,776,398               
Change in net OPEB liability, net of related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (5,130,418)
Change in accrued interest on debt 20,161                     
Amortization of debt premium 472,044                  
Amortization of deferred charge on refunding (199,801)                 (3,333,193)              

Notes receivable issued 1,391,633               
Intra-entity loan payment received (150,000)                 
Principal payments received (1,212,292)              
Change in allowance (306,981)                 
Write-off of MAW loan receivable (1,423,679)              (1,701,319)              

Change in unavailable tax revenue (89,612)                   
Change in unavailable fines, forfeitures, and other revenue (111,374)                 (200,986)                 

Internal service fund change in net position (309,137)                 
Adjustment related to proprietary funds (658,877)                 (968,014)                 

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities (4,412,745)$           

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because:

Bond, note, and capital lease proceeds are reported as a financing source in governmental funds and thus
contribute to the change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, however, issuing debt increases long-
term liabilities and does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is an expenditure in
the governmental funds, but reduces the liability in the statement of net position.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, the cost of
those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. Capital
contributions are not reported in governmental funds.

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of insurance services to individual funds. The
net revenue of certain activities of the internal service fund is reported within governmental activities.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds, expenditures are not recognized
for transactions that are not normally paid with expendable available financial resources. In the statement of
activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis, expenses are reported regardless of when financial
resources are available. In addition, interest on long-term debt is not recognized under the modified accrual basis
of accounting until due, rather than as it accrues.

The issuance of notes receivable are reported as expenditures in governmental funds and thus contribute to the
change in fund balance. In the statement of net position, however, issuing notes receivable increases assets and
does not affect the statement of activities. Similarly, repayment of principal is program income in the
governmental funds, but reduces the assets in the statement of net position.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting used in the governmental funds, certain revenues are not
recognized unless they are both available to pay current year expenditures and measurable. In the statement of
activities, however, which is presented on the accrual basis, revenues and assets are reported regardless of when
financial resources are available.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Enterprise Funds
Other Internal

Sewer Fund Water Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 310$                 300$                 900,000$            900,610$         753,155$         
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 23,223,970      25,227,856      7,113,421           55,565,247      -                        
Receivables (net of allowance for

uncollectibles):
Accounts 4,328,256        5,127,166        2,961,462 12,416,884      36,375             
Other 102,643           5,260                43,785 151,688           -                        

Due from other governments -                        154,934           -                            154,934           -                        
Prepaid expenses 10,112             775,088           5,415                   790,615           -                        

Total current assets 27,665,291      31,290,604      11,024,083         69,979,978      789,530           

Long-term assets:
Due from other funds -                        1,500,000        -                            1,500,000        -                        
Due from other governments 48,824             -                        -                            48,824             -                        
Prepaid debt insurance 269,554           780,561           -                            1,050,115        -                        
Capital assets, not being depreciated 2,173,817        32,697,086      269,882              35,140,785      -                        
Capital assets, being depreciated, net 114,162,677   169,293,203   9,191,903           292,647,783   -                        

Total long-term assets 116,654,872   204,270,850   9,461,785           330,387,507   -                        

Total Assets 144,320,163   235,561,454   20,485,868         400,367,485   789,530           

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Deferred outflows of resources for pension 163,729           242,297           53,320                 459,346           -                        
Deferred outflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 2,675,255        5,686,205        1,506,534           9,867,994        -                        
Deferred charge on refunding 283,248           5,064,100        -                            5,347,348        -                        

Total Deferred Outflows of
Resources 3,122,232        10,992,602      1,559,854           15,674,688      -                        

  Total Assets and Deferred
    Outflows of Resources 147,442,395$ 246,554,056$ 22,045,722$       416,042,173$ 789,530$         

(Continued)

Assets and Deferred Outflows of
Resources
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Enterprise Funds
Other Internal

Sewer Fund Water Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,710,493$      4,460,249$      985,419$           7,156,161$      -$                      
Claims payable -                        -                        -                           -                        1,012,372        
Accrued salaries and benefits 49,725             75,418             22,987                148,130           -                        
Accrued expenses 366,935           1,218,870        77,864                1,663,669        -                        
Other liabilities -                        -                        196,577             196,577           -                        
Due to other funds 4,048,708        5,192,845        1,138,579          10,380,132      -                        
Due to other governments 4,640,287        -                        -                           4,640,287        -                        
Unearned revenue 178,060           -                        122,255 300,315           -                        
Compensated absences, current portion 36,671             30,449             5,933                  73,053             -                        
Capital lease, current portion 348,279           136,081           120,429             604,789           -                        
Notes payable, current portion 263,868           42,400             354,650             660,918           -                        
Bonds payable, current portion 2,470,000        4,045,000        195,000             6,710,000        -                        

Total current liabilities 14,113,026      15,201,312      3,219,693          32,534,031      1,012,372        
Long-term liabilities:

Compensated absences 122,697           101,879           37,104                261,680           -                        
Workers' compensation liability -                        600                   -                           600                   -                        
Net pension liability 617,706           1,027,051        176,309             1,821,066        -                        
Net other post-employment benefits 

liability 9,779,409        11,759,618      3,908,529          25,447,556      -                        
Capital lease 673,590           310,770           208,549             1,192,909        -                        
Notes payable 3,823,051        326,800           3,030,435          7,180,286        -                        
Bonds payable 54,532,896      204,608,229   11,759,308        270,900,433   -                        

Total long-term liabilities 69,549,349      218,134,947   19,120,234        306,804,530   -                        
Total Liabilities 83,662,375      233,336,259   22,339,927        339,338,561   1,012,372        

Deferred inflows of resources for pension 203,332           305,114           107,039             615,485           -                        
Deferred inflows of resources for other

post-employment benefits 2,204,797        5,633,383        123,619             7,961,799        -                        
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,408,129        5,938,497        230,658             8,577,284        -                        

Net investment in capital assets 68,941,132      20,711,167      906,835             90,559,134      -                        
Restricted 4,241,758        -                        -                           4,241,758        -                        
Unrestricted (11,810,999)    (13,431,867)    (1,431,698)         (26,674,564)    (222,842)          

Total Net Position 61,371,891      7,279,300        (524,863)            68,126,328      (222,842)          
Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
    of Resources, and Net Position 147,442,395$ 246,554,056$ 22,045,722$     416,042,173$ 789,530$         

Total net position of enterprise funds 68,126,328$   

366,314           
Net position of business-type activities 68,492,642$   

(Concluded)

Resources, and Net Position

Adjustment to reflect the cumulative internal balance for the net effect of the activity between
the internal service fund and the enterprise funds over time.

Net Position:

Liabilities:

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND 

NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Operating Revenues:
Charges for services 17,071,016$    28,186,794$    8,634,085$            53,891,895$    12,862,872$    
Miscellaneous 536,334            429,013            58,144 1,023,491         -                         

Total operating revenues 17,607,350      28,615,807      8,692,229              54,915,386      12,862,872      

Operating Expenses:
Sewage pumping stations 1,276,979         -                         -                              1,276,979         -                         
Susquehanna treatment plant -                         2,741,995         -                              2,741,995         -                         
Conestoga treatment plant -                         2,589,170         -                              2,589,170         -                         
Collection system 1,448,271         -                         919,521                 2,367,792         -                         
Hauling and tipping -                         -                         3,706,831              3,706,831         -                         
Transmission and distribution -                         1,523,392         -                              1,523,392         -                         
Meters and meter labor -                         725,101            -                              725,101            -                         
Laboratory -                         318,781            -                              318,781            -                         
Sewage treatment plant 4,592,527         -                         -                              4,592,527         -                         
Administration 3,829,525         5,968,632         2,559,863              12,358,020      -                         
Grounds maintenance 23,393              394,288            284,333                 702,014            -                         
Street cleaning -                         -                         620,901                 620,901            -                         
Wastewater and green initiatives -                         -                         543                         543                    -                         
Health insurance claims -                         -                         -                              -                         12,405,443      
Insurance premiums -                         -                         -                              -                         766,678            
Special events -                         -                         91,402 91,402              -                         
Depreciation expense 4,244,714         4,175,492         321,658                 8,741,864         -                         

Total operating expenses 15,415,409      18,436,851      8,505,052              42,357,312      13,172,121      
Operating Income (Loss) 2,191,941         10,178,956      187,177                 12,558,074      (309,249)           

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
State pension contribution 205,123            285,493            104,085                 594,701            -                         
Investment income 61,217              124,691            28,164                   214,072            112                    
Intergovernmental revenue -                         -                         395,380                 395,380            -                         
Amortization expense (18,388)             (51,721)             -                              (70,109)             -                         
Interest expense (2,351,511)       (8,056,677)       (507,901)                (10,916,089)     -                         

Total nonoperating revenues 
(expenses) (2,103,559)       (7,698,214)       19,728                   (9,782,045)       112                    

Income (loss) before transfers and
 capital contributions 88,382              2,480,742         206,905                 2,776,029         (309,137)           
Transfers in (out) -                         (4,000,000)       28,735                   (3,971,265)       -                         
Capital contributions 957,251            445,019            -                              1,402,270         -                         

Change in Net Position 1,045,633         (1,074,239)       235,640                 207,034            (309,137)           

Net Position:
Beginning of year 60,326,258      8,353,539         (760,503)                86,295              

End of year 61,371,891$    7,279,300$      (524,863)$              (222,842)$        

658,877            

Changes in net position of business-type activities 865,911$          

Adjustment for the net effect of the current year activity between the internal service fund and
the enterprise funds

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Cash received from users 16,741,193$ 27,914,654$  8,474,653$           53,130,500$  12,874,773$ 
Cash paid to suppliers (8,174,763)    (8,918,914)     (5,892,466)            (22,986,143)   (13,221,013)  
Cash paid to employees (2,990,461)    (4,725,144)     (1,691,900)            (9,407,505)     -                      

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 5,575,969      14,270,596    890,287                 20,736,852    (346,240)        

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Investment income received 61,217           124,691          28,164                   214,072          112                 

Net cash provided by investing activities 61,217           124,691          28,164                   214,072          112                 

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
Financing Activities:
Principal payments on capital leases (378,917)        (186,092)        (148,958)                (713,967)         -                      
Principal payments on notes payable (261,244)        (41,200)           (351,684)                (654,128)         -                      
Principal payments on bonds payable (2,365,000)    (3,210,000)     (225,000)                (5,800,000)     -                      
Interest paid (2,562,954)    (8,097,775)     (522,207)                (11,182,936)   -                      
Acquisition of capital assets (4,250,339)    (14,040,254)   (2,070,673)            (20,361,266)   -                      
Net change in escrow deposits 1,572,677      -                       37,431                   1,610,108       -                      

Net cash used in capital and related 
financing activities (8,245,777)    (25,575,321)   (3,281,091)            (37,102,189)   -                      

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities:
Transfer in (out) -                      (4,000,000)     28,735                   (3,971,265)     -                      
Due to (from) other funds (4,769)            392,845          710,276                 1,098,352       -                      
State pension contribution 205,123         285,493          104,085                 594,701          -                      
Intergovernmental revenue -                      -                       395,380                 395,380          -                      

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital
financing activities 200,354         (3,321,662)     1,238,476              (1,882,832)     -                      

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (2,408,237)    (14,501,696)   (1,124,164)            (18,034,097)   (346,128)        

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Beginning of year 25,632,517   39,729,852    9,137,585              74,499,954    1,099,283      

End of year 23,224,280$ 25,228,156$  8,013,421$           56,465,857$  753,155$       

(Continued)
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Enterprise Funds
Sewer Water Other Internal
Fund Fund Enterprise Funds Total Service Fund

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net
Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:

Operating income (loss) 2,191,941$   10,178,956$ 187,177$        12,558,074$ (309,249)$   
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation expense 4,244,714     4,175,492     321,658          8,741,864     -                    
Amortization (298,406)       (362,098)       (162,024)         (822,528)       -                    
(Increase) decrease in assets and deferred 

outflows of resources:
  Receivables (870,774)       (701,153)       (217,576)         (1,789,503)   11,901         
  Due from other governments 4,617             (154,934)       -                        (150,317)       -                    
  Deferred outflows of resources for pension (2,836)           (1,804)           3,564               (1,076)           -                    
  Deferred outflows of resources for other
    post-employment benefits (1,854,575)   (3,456,751)   (1,329,246)      (6,640,572)   -                    
  Prepaid expenses (3,143)           43,167          (1,154)              38,870          -                    

Increase (decrease) in liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources:
  Accounts payable (225,683)       1,001,625     227,570          1,003,512     -                    
  Claims payable -                     -                     -                        -                     (48,892)        
  Accrued expenses (53,036)         (100,829)       (39,423)           (193,288)       -                    
  Compensated absences 36,431          29,016          5,810               71,257          -                    
  Workers' compensation liability -                     (15,404)         -                        (15,404)         -                    
  Net pension liability (90,684)         (135,535)       (47,622)           (273,841)       -                    
  Net other post-employment benefits 
    liability 2,179,178     1,721,669     2,015,852       5,916,699     -                    
  Deferred inflows of resources for pension 60,174          93,492          30,070             183,736        -                    
  Deferred inflows of resources for other
    post-employment benefits 258,051        1,955,687     (104,369)         2,109,369     -                    

    Total adjustments 3,384,028     4,091,640     703,110          8,178,778     (36,991)        

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 5,575,969$   14,270,596$ 890,287$        20,736,852$ (346,240)$   

Noncash Capital Financing Activities:
Issuance of capital lease 868,243$      338,175$      74,666$          1,281,084$   -$                  

Developers' contribution -$                   445,019$      -$                     445,019$      -$                  

(Concluded)

(Continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Pension Private-
and OPEB Purpose Custodial

Trust Funds Trust Funds Fund

Cash and cash equivalents -$                      -$                  11,581$       
Investments 169,520,582    330,981       -                     
Receivables:   

Accounts -                        -                     61,616          
Investment income 365,463           -                     -                     

Total Assets 169,886,045    330,981       73,197          

Benefits payable 321,477           -                     11,581          
Other liabilities -                        -                     61,616          

Total Liabilities 321,477           -                     73,197$       

Restricted for pension and OPEB
benefits and other purposes 169,564,568$ 330,981$     

Net Position

DECEMBER 31, 2020
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Assets

Liabilities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Pension Private-
and OPEB Purpose Custodial

Trust Funds Trust Fund Fund
Additions:

Contributions:
Employees 2,030,089$    -$                     -$                     
Employer 8,383,297       -                       -                       

Total contributions 10,413,386    -                       -                       

Taxes collected on behalf of the Lancaster
Downtown Investment District -                       -                       353,140          

Investment income:
Net appreciation in fair value of

investments 12,410,594    36,708            -                       
Interest and dividends 3,501,913       -                       -                       

Total investment income 15,912,507    36,708            -                       

Less: investment expenses (673,477)         -                       -                       

Net investment income 15,239,030    36,708            -                       

Total additions 25,652,416    36,708            353,140          

Deductions:
Benefits 13,136,658 3,059              -                       
Administrative expenses 97,109            -                       -                       
Taxes remitted to the Lancaster Downtown

Investment District -                       -                       353,140          

Total deductions 13,233,767    3,059              353,140          

Change in Net Position 12,418,649    33,649            -                       

Net Position:
Beginning of year 157,145,919  297,332          -                       

End of year 169,564,568$ 330,981$        -$                     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BALANCE SHEET

COMPONENT UNITS
DECEMBER 31, 2020

City of
Lancaster Lancaster City

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and Total

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement Component
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Units

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 374,803$     1,270,315$   3,773,066$     1,222,927$     228,943$ 160,219$ 5,513,892$    12,544,165$     
Cash and cash equivalents -

restricted -                     -                      -                         4,270,995        -                 -                -                       4,270,995          
Investments -                     -                      212,797           -                         -                 810,573   -                       1,023,370          
Investments - restricted -                     -                      28,053,906     -                         -                 -                -                       28,053,906       
Receivables (net of allowance

for uncollectibles)
Taxes -                     -                      -                         648,711           -                 -                -                       648,711             
Accounts -                     64,076           620,714           -                         901           -                3,350              689,041             
Other -                     -                      -                         -                         58,698      -                -                       58,698               

Accrued interest -                     -                      -                         346,132           -                 -                -                       346,132             
Current portion:

Lease rental receivable -                     -                      -                         3,835,380        -                 -                -                       3,835,380          
Due from other governments -                     -                      -                         682,073           -                 -                -                       682,073             
Notes receivable -                     -                      -                         73,069             -                 -                -                       73,069               

Properties held for resale -                     -                      -                         626,585           -                 -                -                       626,585             
Prepaid expenses -                     -                      180,203           -                         22,628      -                -                       202,831             

Total current assets 374,803       1,334,391     32,840,686     11,705,872     311,170   970,792   5,517,242      53,054,956       
Long-term assets:

Restricted cash - debt service -                     -                      -                         -                         -                 -                423,597          423,597             
Lease rental receivable -                     -                      -                         44,503,993     -                 -                -                       44,503,993       
Due from other governments -                     -                      -                         4,182,812        -                 -                -                       4,182,812          
Notes receivable 200,000       -                      -                         1,452,438        -                 -                1,220,289      2,872,727          
Capital assets, not being

depreciated -                     6,445             19,443,626     760,520           -                 -                -                       20,210,591       
Capital assets, being

depreciated, net -                     216,502         20,867,052     -                         -                 -                -                       21,083,554       
Prepaid debt insurance -                     -                      374,365           -                         -                 -                -                       374,365             

Total long-term assets 200,000       222,947         40,685,043     50,899,763     -                 -                1,643,886      93,651,639       
Total Assets 574,803       1,557,338     73,525,729     62,605,635     311,170   970,792   7,161,128      146,706,595     

Deferred charge on refunding -                     -                      852,235           -                         -                 -                -                       852,235             
Deferred outflows of resources 

for pension -                     -                      196,458           -                         -                 -                -                       196,458             
Total Deferred Outflows

of Resources -                     -                      1,048,693        -                         -                 -                -                       1,048,693          
Total Assets and Deferred
 Outflows of Resources 574,803$     1,557,338$   74,574,422$   62,605,635$   311,170$ 970,792$ 7,161,128$    147,755,288$   

(Continued)
* - As of April 30, 2020

Assets and Deferred Outflows

Deferred Outflows of Resources

 of Resources
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City of
Lancaster Lancaster City

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and Total

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement Component
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Units

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable -$                52,635$      453,320$       122,386$       -$                 2,542$       100,394$       731,277$           
Accrued salaries and benefits -                   -                   68,558            -                       -                   -                  -                       68,558                
Accrued expenses -                   112,306      1,360,774      507,204          -                   -                  789                  1,981,073          
Line of credit -                   -                   -                       611,737          -                   -                  -                       611,737              
Due to primary government,

current portion -                   -                   606,273         791,559          -                   -                  -                       1,397,832          
Current portion, loan -                   165,581      -                       -                       -                   -                  -                       165,581              
Note payable due to primary

government, current portion -                   -                   150,000         -                       -                   -                  -                       150,000              
Unearned revenue -                   -                   117,250         2,092,409      11,300        -                  -                       2,220,959          
Convention Center Authority 

obligation, current portion -                   -                   -                       50,000            -                   -                  -                       50,000                
Notes payable, current portion -                   -                   -                       328,000          -                   -                  -                       328,000              
Bonds payable, current portion -                   -                   1,505,000      2,864,282      -                   -                  -                       4,369,282          

Total current liabilities -                   330,522      4,261,175      7,367,577      11,300        2,542         101,183          12,074,299        
Long-term liabilities:

Unearned revenue -                   -                   -                       13,417,841    -                   -                  -                       13,417,841        
Note payable due to primary

government -                   -                   2,700,000      -                       -                   -                  -                       2,700,000          
Due to lessee -                   -                   -                       1,013,604      -                   -                  -                       1,013,604          
Net pension liability -                   -                   94,828            -                       -                   -                  -                       94,828                
Loan payable -                   63,019        -                       -                       -                   -                  -                       63,019                
Notes payable -                   -                   -                       2,760,333      -                   -                  486,780          3,247,113          
Bonds payable -                   -                   53,993,444    43,449,998    -                   -                  -                       97,443,442        

Total long-term liabilities -                   63,019        56,788,272    60,641,776    -                   -                  486,780          117,979,847      
Total Liabilities -                   393,541      61,049,447    68,009,353    11,300        2,542         587,963          130,054,146      

Deferred inflows of resources 
for pension -                   -                   52,491            -                       -                   -                  -                       52,491                

Refundable advances -                   5,262           -                       -                       -                   -                  -                       5,262                  
Total Deferred Inflows

of Resources -                   5,262           52,491            -                       -                   -                  -                       57,753                

Net investment in capital assets -                   222,947      9,916,552      760,520          -                   -                  -                       10,900,019        
Restricted - debt service -                   -                   -                       2,071,013      -                   -                  -                       2,071,013          
Unrestricted 574,803     935,588      3,555,932      (8,235,251)     299,870      968,250     6,573,165      4,672,357          

Total Net Position 574,803     1,158,535   13,472,484    (5,403,718)     299,870      968,250     6,573,165      17,643,389        
Total Liabilities, Deferred
  Inflows of Resources, 
  and Net Position 574,803$   1,557,338$ 74,574,422$ 62,605,635$  311,170$    970,792$  7,161,128$    147,755,288$   

(Concluded)

Liabilities:

Net Position:

of Resources, and Net Position

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Liabilities, Deferred Inflows 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Fees, Fines, Operating Capital
and Charges Grants and Grants and

Expenses for Services Contributions Contributions
Lancaster Industrial Development Authority 23,843$            20,110$            -$                       -$                   
Lancaster Recreation Commission 2,964,094         2,524,570         622,303            -                     
The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster 7,684,277         6,900,207         -                         596,407        
Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster 3,182,513         843,451            1,677,799         -                     
Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority * 482,306            409,799            77,151              -                     
City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority 19,379              15,250              -                         -                     
City of Lancaster City Revitalization and 

Improvement Zone Authority 5,249,246         8,196                8,465,577         -                     
Total component units 19,605,658$    10,721,583$    10,842,830$    596,407$      

General revenues:
 Investment earnings

   Total general revenues

Change in  Net Position
Net Position:

     Beginning of year, as restated

     End of year

* - Year ended April 30, 2020

Program Revenues

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
COMPONENT UNITS

18-1339-



City of
Lancaster Lancaster

Lancaster The Parking Redevelopment Downtown City of Revitalization
Industrial Lancaster Authority of Authority Investment Lancaster and

Development Recreation the City of the City District Land Bank Improvement
Authority Commission of Lancaster of Lancaster Authority * Authority Zone Authority Total

(3,733)$             -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                 -$                -$                       (3,733)$             
-                         182,779            -                     -                         -                   -                  -                          182,779            
-                         -                         (187,663)      -                         -                   -                  -                          (187,663)           
-                         -                         -                     (661,263)           -                   -                  -                          (661,263)           
-                         -                         -                     -                         4,644          -                  -                          4,644                
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   (4,129)        -                          (4,129)               
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   -                  3,224,527         3,224,527         

(3,733)               182,779            (187,663)      (661,263)           4,644          (4,129)        3,224,527         2,555,162         

1,881                285,830        2,181,400         -                   5,492          93,800               2,568,403         
-                         -                         -                     -                         -                   -                  -                          -                         

-                         1,881                285,830        2,181,400         -                   5,492          93,800               2,568,403         

(3,733)               184,660            98,167          1,520,137         4,644          1,363          3,318,327         5,123,565         

578,536            973,875            13,374,317  (6,923,855)       295,226      966,887     3,254,838         12,519,824      
574,803$          1,158,535$      13,472,484$ (5,403,718)$     299,870$    968,250$   6,573,165$       17,643,389$    

Changes in Net Position
Net (Expenses) Revenue and

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
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1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The City of Lancaster, Pennsylvania (the “City”) was incorporated as a Borough on May 1, 
1782. The City operates under the Optional Third Class City Charter Law. The governing 
body consists of an elected City Council (seven members), an elected Mayor, Controller, and 
Treasurer. The daily operations and management of the City are carried out by department 
directors, bureau chiefs, and elected officials of the City headed by the Mayor. Department 
directors and elected officials oversee the following departments: executive, legislative, 
administrative services, public safety, community planning and economic development, and 
public works.

The following is a summary of the City’s significant accounting policies.

A. Reporting Entity

The criteria used by the City to evaluate the possible inclusion of related entities 
(Authorities, Boards, Councils, and so forth) within its reporting entity are financial 
accountability and the nature and significance of the relationship. In determining financial 
accountability in a given case, the City reviews the applicability of the following criteria:

The City is financially accountable for:

Organizations that make up its legal entity.

Legally separate organizations, if City officials appoint a voting majority of the 
organization’s governing body and the City is able to impose its will on the 
organization or if there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or impose specific burdens on, the City as defined below:

Impose its will – If the City can significantly influence the programs, projects, or 
activities, or the level of services performed or provided by, the organization.

Financial benefit or burden – If the City (1) is entitled to the organization’s 
resources, (2) is legally obligated or has otherwise assumed the obligation to 
finance the deficits of, or provide support to, the organization, or (3) is obligated 
in some manner for the debt of the organization.
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Organizations that are fiscally dependent on the City. Fiscal dependency is 
established if the organization is unable to adopt its own budget, levy taxes or set 
rates or charges, or issue bonded debt without the approval of the City.

Component Units

A component unit is a legally separate entity that satisfies at least one of the following 
criteria: 1) elected officials of a primary government are financially accountable for the 
entity; or 2) the nature and significance of the relationship between the entity and a 
primary government are such that to exclude the entity from the financial reporting entity 
would render the financial statements misleading or incomplete. 

The following are the discretely presented component units of the City:

Lancaster Industrial Development Authority (LIDA)

LIDA consists of five members who are appointed to five-year terms by the Mayor with 
approval of City Council. These terms are arranged so that only one term expires each 
year. LIDA acts as liaison for securing tax-free loans for industrial and commercial 
development in Lancaster County. LIDA operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

Lancaster Recreation Commission (Commission)

The Commission has an eleven-member Board consisting of two Lancaster School 
District Board members, two City Council members, one City employee, one Lancaster 
School District employee, one Lancaster Township employee, one Lancaster Township 
resident, and three at-large City residents appointed by City Council. The Commission is 
generally responsible for policies, rules, and regulations relating to public recreation 
programs. The Commission operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

As a member of the Commission, the City is required to make a quarterly contribution to 
the Commission. For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City contributed $305,656
to the Commission, which was reported as an expenditure of the General Fund.

The Parking Authority of the City of Lancaster (Parking Authority)

The Parking Authority Board is comprised of five members, the majority of whom must 
be city residents, appointed by the Mayor to serve a term of five years. The terms are 
staggered so that only one term expires each year. The Board is charged with the duty 
to acquire, construct, improve, and maintain parking projects; to conduct research of 
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parking problems; to establish a permanent coordinated system of parking facilities; and 
to borrow money and issue bonds as required. The Parking Authority also enforces all 
on-street and off-street parking regulations of the City. The Parking Authority operates 
on a fiscal year ending December 31.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the City paid the Parking Authority $165,549
for employee parking. 

On June 23, 2016, the City and the Parking Authority entered into an Agreement, with 
the commencement date of January 1, 2017, whereby the Parking Authority will enforce 
all on-street and off-street parking regulations of the City. The term of the Agreement is 
three years and may be extended upon agreement by the City and the Parking 
Authority. In accordance with the Agreement, the Parking Authority shall receive 10% of 
gross parking enforcement revenue. The Parking Authority is required to annually pay a 
minimum guaranteed amount of $500,000 to the City and the City receives the 
remaining net income for parking enforcement, as defined in Exhibit A of the 
Agreement. Amounts due to the City, as calculated in accordance with Exhibit A of the 
Agreement, were $1,284,031 for the year ended December 31, 2020. Of this amount, 
$606,273 was outstanding and due to the City as of December 31, 2020.

Eighteen months after the date of the Agreement, the City and Parking Authority agree 
to meet and review the performance of the Parking Authority and the formula 
established in Exhibit A of the Agreement. After such meeting, both the City and the 
Parking Authority have the option to terminate the Agreement upon five months’ 
written notice. On October 22, 2019, the City and the Parking Authority agreed to 
extend the Agreement for an additional three-year period to December 31, 2022.

The Parking Authority’s beginning net position was restated by $505,513 to account for 
miscalculation of accrued interest and interest expense on newly issued debt during the 
year ended December 31, 2019.

Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster (Redevelopment Authority)

The Redevelopment Authority consists of five city residents who are appointed by the 
Mayor to serve a term of five years. The purpose of the Redevelopment Authority is to: 
1) promote the elimination of blighted areas and supply decent housing; 2) replan such 
areas that are certified by the Lancaster City Planning Commission; 3) contract with 
private, corporate, or governmental entities for the redevelopment of blighted 
commercial, industrial, or residential areas; 4) acquire properties in blighted areas by 
purchase, gift, or eminent domain; and 5) contract with private, corporate, or 
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governmental entities desiring to provide funding for the redevelopment of commercial, 
industrial, or residential properties. The Redevelopment Authority operates on a fiscal 
year ending December 31.

Lancaster Downtown Investment District Authority (LDIDA)

LDIDA consists of nine to eleven members who are appointed to five-year terms by the 
Mayor with the approval of City Council. LDIDA is a non-profit municipal authority, 
which is dedicated to the continued economic vitality of downtown Lancaster. LDIDA 
operates on a fiscal year ending April 30.

City of Lancaster Land Bank Authority (LLBA)

The LLBA board consists of seven members, five of which are appointed by the Mayor 
while the remaining two members are appointed by City Council. The LLBA was created 
to facilitate the return of vacant, abandoned, and tax delinquent land/properties to 
productive use.  The LLBA operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

City of Lancaster City Revitalization and Improvement Zone Authority (CRIZ)

The CRIZ board consists of nine voting members. Six members of the board are 
nominated by the State Senator representing the City and three members are 
nominated by the Mayor. All nine appointments must be approved by City Council. The 
purpose of the CRIZ is to acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, own, finance and 
lease, industrial, specialized or commercial development projects for purposes of 
administering, providing financing for, and undertaking all other activities related to the 
City Revitalization and Improvement Zone of the City (Zone). The Zone consists of 
approximately 130 acres in downtown Lancaster and in selected areas in the remaining 
parts of the City. Certain qualified state and local tax revenues are provided to the CRIZ 
for the repayment of debt service on bonds and loans issued for the acquisition, 
improvement, and development of qualified capital improvements within the Zone. The 
CRIZ operates on a fiscal year ending December 31.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the City received a grant in the amount of 
$300,000 from CRIZ for the Ewell Plaza construction project.

The discretely presented component units are reported in a separate column in the 
government-wide financial statements to emphasize that they are legally separate from the 
government. Separately published financial statements of the above component units are 
available for public inspection in the Mayor’s office.
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Related Organizations

Related organizations are not component units, yet there is some form of accountability, 
other than financial accountability, that exists between the primary government and the 
related organization because of the appointment authority. The following are related 
organizations to the City:

Lancaster Municipal Authority

The seven members of this Lancaster Municipal Authority are appointed by the Mayor 
with City Council approval to serve a term of five years. The Board is responsible for 
conducting all business necessary to finance and complete capital improvements 
required for operating a sewer system. The Lancaster Municipal Authority is currently 
inactive.

Metropolitan Lancaster Authority

The Metropolitan Lancaster Authority consists of seven members who are appointed to 
five-year terms by the Mayor with City Council approval. The Board has the authority to 
acquire, hold, construct, improve, maintain, operate, own, and lease (either in the 
capacity of lessor or lessee) waterworks, water supply works, and water distribution 
systems for the City and other authorized areas in Lancaster County. The Metropolitan 
Lancaster Authority is currently inactive.

Lancaster Airport Authority (Airport Authority)

The Airport Authority was created by joint resolution of the Council of the City and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lancaster in June 1950. The Airport Authority 
was created for the purpose of acquiring, holding, improving, maintaining, operating, 
owning, and leasing the Lancaster Municipal Airport and all facilities necessary for its 
operation.

The Board is comprised of five members who are appointed to five-year terms with only 
one member’s term expiring each year. Two of the Board members are appointed by 
the Mayor and approved by City Council; an additional two are appointed by the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lancaster; and the fifth member is appointed by the 
City and the County of Lancaster jointly.
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Lancaster Higher Education Authority

The Lancaster Higher Education Authority (LHEA) has five Board members who serve for 
five-year terms of office. Members are appointed by the Mayor with City Council 
approval. LHEA is organized for the purpose of acquiring, holding, constructing, 
improving, maintaining, operating, owning, or leasing buildings and facilities for private, 
non-profit, non-sectarian colleges and universities, state-related universities, and 
community colleges.

Housing Authority of the City of Lancaster (Housing Authority)

The Housing Authority Board consists of five members who are appointed for five-year 
terms by the Mayor with City Council approval. These terms are arranged so that only 
one term expires each year. The Board is entrusted with ensuring that standard, low-
cost housing is available for low-income persons.

Lancaster County Convention Center Authority (Convention Center Authority)

The Convention Center Authority was created jointly by City Council, and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lancaster, in September 1999. The Convention Center 
Authority was created for the purpose of constructing a convention center in the City.

The Board is comprised of seven members who serve two, three, or four-year terms of 
office. Three of the Board members are appointed by the Mayor with City Council 
approval; an additional three are appointed by the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lancaster; and the seventh member appointment shall alternate between the 
City and the County of Lancaster.

Lancaster Emergency Municipal Services Association (LEMSA)

The LEMSA Board consists of thirteen trustees, of which one is appointed by the City. 
LEMSA’s mission is to provide comprehensive, skillful, cost-effective emergency and 
non-emergency health care services to the Lancaster community while continuing to 
evolve with changing health care needs. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the 
City contributed $150,000 to LEMSA.
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B. Basis of Presentation, Basis of Accounting

Basis of Presentation

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the 
statement of activities) report information on all the nonfiduciary activities of the primary 
government and its component units. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has 
been removed from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from 
business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support. 
The primary government is reported separately from its legally separate discretely 
presented component units.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are 
clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges 
to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or 
privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or 
segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are 
reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and 
fiduciary funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial 
statements. Major individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and 
fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property 
taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the 
provider have been met.
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Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available 
when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual 
accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related to 
compensated absences, pension, other post-employment benefits, and claims and 
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

Property taxes associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to 
accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other 
revenue items are recognized as revenue if they are both measurable and available.

The City reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund

This fund is the government’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those accounted for in another fund. 

Capital Projects

This fund accounts for the acquisition, construction, and improvement of major general 
capital assets.

Miscellaneous State Grants

This fund accounts for state grants received by the City.

The City reports the following major proprietary funds:

The City operates two major enterprise funds: The Sewer Fund and the Water Fund 
account for the provision of water and sewer services to residents within the City’s 
service area.
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Additionally, the City reports the following fund types:

Internal Service Fund

This fund accounts for the financing of insurance services provided to the other funds of 
the City.

Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) Trust Funds

These funds account for the resources that are required to be held in trust for the 
members and beneficiaries of the City’s defined benefit pension, defined contribution 
pension, and OPEB plans.

Private-Purpose Trust Fund

This fund is used to report all other trust arrangements under which principal and
income benefit individuals, private organizations, or other governments.

Custodial Fund

This fund accounts for monies held by the City as an agent for other governmental units.

Component units are accounted for as follows:

The discretely presented component units are accounted for as enterprise funds.  As 
such, they account for the activities similar to those found in the private sector, where 
the determination of net income is necessary or useful for sound financial 
administration.  Services from such activities are provided to outside parties.  LIDA is 
presented on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a special purpose 
framework other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. However, the effect of this departure is immaterial to the discretely presented 
component units as a whole.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-
wide financial statements.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing 
and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. 
The principal operating revenues of the proprietary funds are charges to customers for sales 
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and services. The Water and Sewer Funds also recognize, as operating revenue, the portion 
of tap fees intended to recover the cost of certain prior capital outlays. Operating expenses 
for proprietary funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and 
depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy 
to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

C. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and 
Net Position or Equity

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and interest-bearing 
bank deposits.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the City considers all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents.

Investments

Investments are stated at fair value. The City categorizes its fair value measurements within 
the fair value hierarchy established by accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure 
the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets. Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs. Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs.

Loans Receivable

Loans receivable related to governmental funds are recorded as expenditures when issued 
and loan principal payments related to governmental funds are reflected as program 
income when received.
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Property Taxes

Property taxes are recognized as receivables in the year levied. In governmental funds, 
revenue is reported as unavailable unless the taxes are received within sixty days 
subsequent to year-end.

Interfund Receivables and Payables

Interfund receivables and payables arise from interfund transactions and are recorded by all 
funds affected in the period in which the transactions are executed.

Since one of the City’s component units reports on an April 30 fiscal year-end and is 
included in the City’s December 31 financial statement, amounts due to/from component 
units/primary government may not net to zero. Other differences may be the result of 
application of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
regarding contingent liabilities and receivables.

Unavailable/Unearned Revenue

Unavailable revenue is recorded for governmental fund receivables that are not both 
measurable and available. Unavailable revenue consists of real estate taxes, earned income 
taxes, local services taxes, certain fines, forfeitures, and other revenue. Collections of such 
types of revenue sources are recognized as revenue in the year in which they are 
measurable and available (within 60 days of year-end).

Inflows that do not yet meet the criteria for revenue recognition, such as grant revenues 
collected in advance, are recorded as unearned revenue for both the government-wide and 
the governmental fund financial statements. For the Parking Authority, parking fees, 
contract parking income, and lease rental revenue are recognized in the period when such 
revenues pertain. Any amounts collected in advance of such periods are reflected in the 
statement of net position or balance sheet as unearned revenue.

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources for Pensions and Other Post-Employment 
Benefits (OPEB)

In conjunction with pension and OPEB accounting requirements, the effect of the 
differences in the expected and actual experience, the difference between projected and 
actual earnings on pension plan and OPEB investments, changes of assumptions, and 
Parking Authority contributions subsequent to the measurement date are recorded as 
deferred inflows or outflows of resources related to pensions and OPEB on the government-

-1351-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

31

wide financial statements, proprietary fund balance sheet, and component units balance 
sheet. These amounts are determined based on actuarial valuations performed for the 
pension and OPEB plans.

Long-Term Obligations

Long-term obligations, such as bonds and notes, are recorded at the fund level in the 
proprietary funds and at the government-wide level for the governmental and business-
type activities. Amounts payable within one year are classified as current liabilities on the
proprietary fund’s balance sheet and the government-wide statement of net position.

Fund Balance

In the fund financial statements, fund balance of governmental funds is classified in five 
separate categories. The five categories, and their general meaning, are as follows:

Nonspendable – This category represents funds that are not in spendable form 
and includes such items as prepaid expenditures and inventory.

Restricted – This category represents funds that are limited in use due to 
constraints on purpose and circumstances of spending that are legally
enforceable by outside parties. 

Committed – This category represents funds that are limited in use due to 
constraints on purpose and circumstances of spending imposed by City Council.  
Such commitment is made via a resolution by City Council and must be made 
prior to the end of the year.  Removal of this commitment requires a resolution 
by City Council. 

Assigned – This category represents intentions of the Mayor to use the funds for 
specific purposes. Through a resolution of City Council, the Mayor or his/her 
designee has been delegated the responsibility to assign funds. 

Unassigned – This category represents all other funds not otherwise defined.

Sometimes the City will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and 
unrestricted resources (the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In 
order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned 
fund balance in the governmental fund financial statements a flow assumption must be 
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made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the City’s 
policy to consider restricted fund balance to have been depleted before using any of the 
components of unrestricted fund balance. Further, when the components of unrestricted 
fund balance can be used for the same purpose, committed fund balance is depleted first, 
followed by assigned fund balance. Unassigned fund balance is applied last.

Net Position

Net position of the government-wide and proprietary funds is categorized as net 
investment in capital assets, restricted, or unrestricted. Net investment in capital assets 
consists of all capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and reduced by outstanding 
debt that is attributable to the acquisition, construction, and improvement of those assets. 
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources that are attributable to 
the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets or related debt are also 
included in this component of net position. If there are significant unspent related debt 
proceeds at the end of the reporting period, the portion of the debt attributable to the 
unspent amount is not included in the calculation of net investment in capital assets. 
Instead, that portion of the debt is included in the same net position component (restricted
or unrestricted) as the unspent amount. The restricted category represents the balance of 
assets restricted by requirements of bonds and other externally imposed constraints or by 
legislation in excess of the related liabilities of resources payable from restricted assets. The 
unrestricted component of net position is the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows 
of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources that are not included in the
determination of net investment in capital assets or the restricted components of net 
position.

Capital Assets

Capital assets of the primary government, which include property, plant, equipment, and 
infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, bridges, dams, and similar items), are reported in the 
applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide 
financial statements and the proprietary fund financial statements. Capital assets are 
defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $10,000 
and an estimated useful life in excess of three years for general capital assets and other 
enterprise funds and one year for Sewer Fund and Water Fund capital assets. Such assets 
are recorded at estimated historical cost or estimated historical cost if historical cost is not 
available. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation.
Acquisition value is the price that the City would have paid to acquire an asset with 
equivalent service potential in an orderly market transaction at the acquisition date.
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The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the assets or 
materially extend lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. 

Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis, with the exception of the Sewer Fund and
Water Fund, which use the composite remaining life method using the average life term of 
group assets.  

Useful lives are as follows:

General Fund and other enterprise funds capital assets:

Land improvements 20 years
Buildings 50 years
Machinery, equipment, and vehicles 3 - 20 years
Infrastructure 10 - 20 years

Sewer Fund capital assets:

Sewer system 55 - 65 years
Equipment and vehicles 4 - 40 years

Water Fund capital assets:

Water system 20 - 110 years
Equipment and vehicles 3 - 40 years

The Commission’s policy is to capitalize all capital assets at a cost in excess of $500.  
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Capital assets are defined by the Parking Authority as assets with a useful life in excess of 
one year and an initial individual cost of more than $5,000. Estimated useful lives assigned 
to the various assets are as follows:

Parking garages, lots, rental complex, and administrative
building 10 - 40 years
Office furnishings and equipment 5 - 10 years
Equipment 7 - 10 years
Vehicles 5 years

The Redevelopment Authority’s capital assets with useful lives of more than one year are 
stated at historical cost. The Redevelopment Authority generally capitalizes assets with a 
cost of $5,000 or more as purchases and construction outlays occur. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the asset value or materially extend useful lives 
are not capitalized. Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their 
useful lives. When capital assets are disposed of, the cost and applicable accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and the resulting gain or loss is 
recorded in operations. Estimated useful lives, in years, for depreciable assets are generally
as follows:

Buildings 40 years

D. Other Policies

Budgetary Data

In August of each year, all bureau chiefs of the City submit requests for appropriation to the
Mayor so that a budget may be prepared. The budget is prepared by fund, function, and 
activity, and includes information on the past years, current year estimates, and requested 
appropriations for the next fiscal year.

Before November 30, the proposed budget is presented to City Council for review. City 
Council holds public hearings and may add to, subtract from, or change appropriations, but 
may not change the form of the budget. The budget must be approved by City Council by 
the end of December. Any changes in the budget must be within the revenues and reserves 
estimated as available by the Mayor, or the revenue estimated may be changed by an 
affirmative vote of a majority of the City Council. All unencumbered budget appropriations 
lapse at the end of each fiscal year.
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The City adopts annual budgets for the General Fund, certain Special Revenue Funds, and 
the Enterprise Funds. Budgets are adopted on a project basis for the majority of special
revenue funds. Budgets for capital project funds are adopted on a multi-year basis.

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied as of January 1, on property values assessed as of the same date. 
Due to the pandemic during the year ended December 31, 2020, City Council approved an 
Ordinance extending the 2% early payment discount period through August 31 and late 
payment penalties (10%) were eliminated for 2020. On December 31 of the current year, 
the bill becomes delinquent and is turned over to the County of Lancaster Tax Claim Bureau 
for collection.

The City real estate tax rate maximums are provided for in the Third Class City Code. The 
City may assess up to 25 mills for general governmental purposes. In addition, the millage 
may be increased to pay for the interest and principal on City indebtedness by an 
unspecified amount.

In 2020, the City assessed 11.70 mills for general government purposes.

Tax Abatements

The City’s tax abatements are authorized by City Council ordinance. Under the Local 
Economic Revitalization Tax Assistance (LERTA) program, recipients are eligible for property 
tax abatement on certain improvements to deteriorated residential or commercial property 
and new construction of residential structures in deteriorated areas. Deteriorated property 
must be certified by a health, housing, or building inspection agency as unfit for human 
habitation. Improvements must increase the assessed property value by more than $25,000 
and make the property habitable. 

The City’s tax abatement agreements do not contain recapture provisions for non-
compliance. There were no amounts received or receivable from other governments in 
association with the forgone taxes.  The City did not make other commitments other than to 
reduce taxes as part of the tax abatement agreements.

During 2020, the City’s LERTA property tax abatements totaled $424,733.
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CRIZ Tax Revenue

The CRIZ receives tax revenue through state and local taxes.  Currently, there are seven 
eligible state taxes and two out of four eligible local taxes used to calculate revenue, which
is received from the State.

Compensated Absences

The City allows nonuniformed employees and uniformed police officers to accumulate up to 
a maximum of 200 hours and uniformed firefighters to accumulate up to a maximum of 480 
hours of compensatory time. The compensatory time is paid to the employee at 
termination. The accumulated hours are multiplied by the employee’s current salary rate to 
determine the aggregate cost. As of December 31, 2020, the aggregate cost to the City for 
the accumulated compensatory time has been estimated at $1,216,637 and $185,126 for 
governmental activities and business-type activities, respectively.

The City allows nonuniformed union and nonunion employees to accumulate up to a 
maximum of 200 and 360 days of sick leave, respectively. Upon retirement, at age sixty-two, 
after twenty years of service, the employee would be paid $10 per day for unused sick leave 
up to a maximum of 120 days. The City allows firefighters to accumulate up to 297 days of 
sick leave. Upon retirement, the employee would be paid $20 per day for unused sick leave 
up to 150 days. The City allows police officers to accumulate up to 500 days of sick leave 
and effective August 8, 2008, new police hires only accumulate up to 297 days. Upon 
retirement, the employee would be paid $10 per day for unused sick leave, to a maximum 
of 40% of the accrued sick leave. As of December 31, 2020, the aggregate cost to the City 
for accumulated vested sick days has been estimated at $102,978 and $9,272 for 
governmental activities and business-type activities, respectively.

The City typically allows employees to accumulate up to a maximum of five vacation days 
each year. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, however, employees were allowed to roll over 
ten vacation days for 2020. Vacation days are paid to the employee at termination. The 
accumulated days are multiplied by the employee’s current salary rate to determine the 
aggregate cost. As of December 31, 2020, the aggregate cost to the City for accumulated 
vacation days has been estimated at $380,165 and $140,335 for governmental activities and 
business-type activities, respectively.

The liability for compensated absences of the governmental activities is not reported in the 
balance sheet of the governmental funds and, accordingly, represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government-wide presentations.
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Retirement and OPEB Plans

The City sponsors and administers four pension plans, which cover nonuniformed and
uniformed employees. The Plans consist of three defined benefit plans and one defined 
contribution plan covering substantially all employees. The City sponsors and administers 
three OPEB plans, which cover substantially all employees.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.

Pending Pronouncements

In June of 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) GASB issued 
Statement No. 87, “Leases.” This Statement improves the accounting and financial reporting 
for leases. The provisions of GASB Statement No. 87 are effective for the City’s December 
31, 2022 financial statements.

In March of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 93, “Replacement of Interbank Offered 
Rates (IBORs).” The objective of this Statement is to address accounting and financial 
reporting implications that result from the replacement of IBORs, most notably the 
scheduled elimination of the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR). The Statement 
provides exceptions to existing hedge and lease accounting when a financial instrument is 
terminated or amended as a result of replacing the rate. The Statement also provides 
alternative benchmark interest rates for use in evaluating the effectiveness of interest rate 
swaps. The provisions of this Statement are effective for the City’s December 31, 2022 
financial statements.

In March of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 94, “Public-Private Partnerships and 
Availability Payment Arrangements.” The objective of this Statement is to improve financial 
reporting by addressing issues related to public-provide and public-public partnership 
arrangements (PPPs). The Statement also provides guidance for accounting and financial 
reporting for availability payment arrangements (APAs) in which a government 
compensates an operator of a nonfinancial asset for services for a period of time in an 
exchange transaction. The provisions of this Statement are effective for the City’s December 
31, 2023 financial statements.
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In May of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, “Subscription-Based Information 
Technology Arrangements.” This Statements provides guidance on the accounting and 
financial reporting for subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITAs) for 
governments. The provisions of this Statement are effective for the City’s December 31, 
2023 financial statements.

In June of 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 97, “Certain Component Unit Criteria, and 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred 
Compensation Plans.” The primary objectives of this Statement are to: (1) increase 
consistency and comparability related to the reporting of fiduciary component units in 
circumstances in which a potential component unit does not have a governing board and 
the primary government performs the duties that a governing board typically would 
perform; (2) mitigate costs associated with the reporting of certain defined contribution 
pension plans, defined contribution OPEB plans, and employee benefit plans other than 
pension plans or OPEB plans (other employee benefit plans) as fiduciary component units in 
fiduciary fund financial statements; and (3) enhance the relevance, consistency, and 
comparability of the accounting and financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code (IRC) 
Section 457 deferred compensation plans (Section 457 plans) that meet the definition of a 
pension plan and for benefits provided through those plans. The provisions of this 
Statement are effective for the City’s December 31, 2022 financial statements.

The effect of implementation of these Statements has not yet been determined.

2. Deposits and Investments

Primary Government

Pennsylvania statutes provide for investment of governmental funds into certain authorized 
investment types including U.S. Treasury obligations, other short-term U.S. and 
Pennsylvania government obligations, short-term commercial paper issued by a public 
corporation, banker’s acceptances, insured or collateralized time deposits, and certificates 
of deposit. The statutes do not prescribe regulations related to demand deposits; however, 
they do allow the pooling of governmental funds for investment purposes. In addition to
the investments authorized for governmental funds, fiduciary fund investments may also be 
made in corporate stocks and bonds, real estate, and other investments consistent with 
sound business practice.
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The deposit and investment policy of the City adheres to state statutes, the Third Class City
Code, and prudent business practice.

The City maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds with the 
exception of the Pension and OPEB Trust Funds. At December 31, 2020, the book balance of 
the pooled funds was $63,015,753 and the bank balance was $63,408,943.

A.  Deposits

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
government’s deposits may not be returned to it.  The City does not have a deposit policy 
for custodial credit risk. As of December 31, 2020, the City’s book balance was $72,360,906
and the bank balance was $73,632,948. Of the bank balance, $585,216 was covered by 
federal depository insurance and the remaining $73,047,732 was collateralized under Act 
No. 72 (Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in which financial 
institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a 
pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits.

Cash and cash equivalents:
Governmental activities:

Unrestricted 6,913,656$        
Restricted 8,969,812          

Business-type activities:
Unrestricted 900,610              
Restricted 55,565,247        

Fiduciary funds 11,581                
Total cash and cash equivalents 72,360,906$      
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B.  Investments

Investments consist of the following as of December 31, 2020:

Level 1 Level 2 Total

Money market funds 14,378,240$     -$                     14,378,240$     
Mutual funds:
  Equity 2,626,996          -                        2,626,996          
  Fixed income 239,703             -                        239,703             
  Balanced 9,286,647          -                        9,286,647          
Common stock:

Energy 5,867,355          -                        5,867,355          
Information technology 24,954,796       -                        24,954,796       
Consumer discretionary 8,813,677          -                        8,813,677          
Consumer staples 10,530,384       -                        10,530,384       
Industrials 4,185,318          -                        4,185,318          
Financials 7,534,536          -                        7,534,536          
Healthcare 14,570,737       -                        14,570,737       
Utilities 5,262,949          -                        5,262,949          

   Telecom service 13,625,295       -                        13,625,295       
Exchange-traded funds:

Equity 1,582,211          -                        1,582,211          
U.S. government obligations 33,988,635       -                        33,988,635       
U.S. government agency

obligations 21,502               -                        21,502               
Corporate bonds:

Domestic -                          9,107,519       9,107,519          
Foreign -                          3,819,573       3,819,573          

Total investments 157,468,981$   12,927,092$   170,396,073$   

Governmental activities:
Unrestricted 539,712$          
Restricted 4,798                

Fiduciary funds 169,851,563    

Total investments 170,396,073$  

Investments
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Corporate bonds are valued utilizing several points for price calculation, including quantity, 
bid/ask spread, historical comparisons, pricing models, and matrices. The valuation 
techniques used reflect market participants’ assumptions and maximize the use of relevant 
observable inputs including quoted prices for similar assets, the issuer, credit rating, coupon 
rate, time left until maturity, and special redemption features.  Due to the valuation process
used, corporate bonds are within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment 
transaction will fail and the government will not recover the value of the investment or
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. The City does not have an 
investment policy for custodial credit risk. Investments of the City are held by the 
counterparty, with $158,820,795 held in the City’s name or in the name of the City’s 
multiple Pension Plans and $11,575,278 registered in the name of the Trustee.

Concentration of credit risk. The City places no limit on the amount the City may invest in 
any one issuer. At December 31, 2020, none of the City’s investments with a single issuer 
were in excess of five percent of the City’s portfolio.

Credit risk. The City does not have a formal policy that would limit its investment choices 
with regard to credit risk. The City’s investments had the following level of exposure to 
credit risk as of December 31, 2020:

Fair Value Rating
Money market funds 143,378,240$   Unrated
U.S. government agency obligations 21,502               Unrated
Corporate bonds 1,446,615          Unrated
Corporate bonds 1,780,496          AAA
Corporate bonds 1,756,170          AA
Corporate bonds 2,814,493          AA-
Corporate bonds 1,149,525          A+
Corporate bonds 3,979,793          A-

-1362-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

42

Interest rate risk. The City does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as 
a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

The following is a list of the City’s investments and their related average maturities:

Fair Value 2021 2022-2026 2027-2031 2032+

Money market funds 14,378,240$    14,378,240$    -$                       -$                       -$                       
U.S. government obligations 21,502              -                         919                    20,583              -                         
U.S. government agency 

obligations 33,988,635      -                         31,400,560      2,588,075         -                         
Corporate bonds 12,927,092      -                         2,905,696         8,272,650         1,748,746         

61,315,469$    14,378,240$    34,307,175$    10,881,308$    1,748,746$      

Investment Maturity 

C.  Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

Governmental Activities

As of December 31, 2020, the City had restricted cash and cash equivalents of $8,969,812,
which represents $100,000 restricted for the payment of workers’ compensation claims, 
and $8,869,812 restricted for various City projects.

Business-Type Activities 

As of December 31, 2020, the City had cash and cash equivalents of $55,565,247 restricted 
for various sewer, water, and stormwater projects.

Component Units

LIDA

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, 
LIDA’s deposits may not be returned. LIDA does not have a formal deposit policy for 
custodial credit risk. At December 31, 2020, LIDA’s total bank deposits were $377,184
(including cash and cash equivalents and certificates of deposit) and the carrying value was 
$374,803. The deposits that were not covered by depository insurance amounted to 
$127,184 and were collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution, 
but not in LIDA’s name.
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Commission

The carrying amount of the Commission’s deposits was $1,270,315 as of December 31, 
2020. The bank balance totaled $1,289,954 as of December 31, 2020.

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank 
failure, the Commission's deposits may not be returned to it. The Commission does not 
have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Act No. 72 of
1971, as amended, allows banking institutions to satisfy the collateralization requirement 
by pooling eligible investments to cover total public funds on deposit in excess of federal 
insurance. Such pooled collateral is pledged with the financial institutions’ trust 
departments. 

The bank balance of the Commission’s cash deposits is categorized as follows to give an 
indication of the level of risk assumed by the Commission at December 31, 2020:

Insured 521,201$         
Collateralized:
    Collateral held by pledging bank's trust

department not in the Commission's name 768,753           
Total 1,289,954$     

Parking Authority

A.  Deposits

The Parking Authority's available cash is invested in demand deposit accounts and petty 
cash. The carrying amounts of the cash deposits at December 31, 2020 consist of the 
following:

Cash Deposits:
Cash and cash equivalents 3,753,402$   
Petty cash 19,664           

3,773,066$   

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the 
Parking Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Parking Authority has custodial 
credit risk on cash deposits. The Parking Authority has a deposit policy for custodial risk that
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requires depository institutions to pledge securities as collateral for deposits that exceed 
depository insurance.  

As of December 31, 2020, the Parking Authority's cash deposits were $3,773,066. The bank 
balance as of December 31, 2020 was $3,859,076. At December 31, 2020, $250,000 was 
covered by federal depository insurance and $3,609,076 was collateralized under Act No. 72 
(Act) of the 1971 Session of the Pennsylvania General Assembly, in which financial 
institutions were granted the authority to secure deposits of public bodies by pledging a
pool of assets, as defined in the Act, to cover all public funds deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance limits. 

In July 2017, the Parking Authority Board approved a Board Restricted Cash Reserve Policy 
(Policy) as a reserve fund to be designated for uses approved by the Board. The Policy sets a 
target reserve amount of $3,000,000, with the initial $500,000 funded by accumulated 
liquid net assets as the beginning balance, and the remaining $2,500,000 to be funded over 
the next five years in increments of $500,000 per year through funding strategies
incorporated into the Parking Authority’s annual operating budget.

B.  Investments

The Parking Authority is permitted to invest its funds as defined in the Pennsylvania Parking 
Authorities Law. Authorized types of investments include U.S. Treasury bills, other short-
term U.S. government obligations, short-term commercial paper issued by a public 
corporation, banker’s acceptances, insured or collateralized time deposits, and certificates 
of deposit. Investment income is recognized when earned. 

As of December 31, 2020, the Parking Authority had the following investments:

Fair Value Level
Unrestricted:

Money market funds 212,797$       1

Restricted:
Money market funds 21,299,095$  1
Negotiable certificates of deposit 6,454,811      2
Government agency fixed income 300,000          2

Total restricted investments 28,053,906$  

Investments
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Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to an investment 
transaction will fail and the government will not recover the value of the investment or 
collateral securities that are in possession of an outside party. The Parking Authority does 
not have a formal policy that would limit its investment choices with regard to custodial 
credit risk. At December 31, 2020, all investments of the Parking Authority are held by the 
financial institution’s trust department or agency, in the Parking Authority’s name. 

Concentration of credit risk. The Parking Authority places no limits on the amount it may 
invest in any one issuer.

Credit risk. The Parking Authority does not have a formal policy that would limit its 
investment choices with regard to credit risk. As of December 31, 2020, the Parking 
Authority’s investments in the money market funds were rated AAA, the government 
agency fixed income fund was rate AA+, and the negotiable certificates of deposit were not
rated.

Interest rate risk. As a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
changes in interest rates, the Parking Authority's investment policy permits investments 
with a maturity date in excess of 18 months, provided market conditions and projected use 
of funds warrant a longer term. At December 31, 2020, the Parking Authority’s investments
had average maturities of less than one year. 

C.  Restricted Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments

The terms of the bond indentures require that certain assets be restricted in favor of the 
bondholders and for capital projects. Restricted assets represent monies held or receivable
by the independent trustee.

Redevelopment Authority

Under Section 7.1 of the Municipality Authorities Act, the Redevelopment Authority is 
permitted to invest its monies as follows:

Obligations of (a) the United States of America or any of its agencies or instrumentalities 
backed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America, (b) the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth, (c) any political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or any of its agencies or instrumentalities backed by 
the full faith and credit of the political subdivision, or (d) certain other high-quality bank 
and corporate instruments.
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Deposits in savings accounts or time deposits or share accounts of institutions insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation to the extent that such accounts are so 
insured and, for any amounts above the insured maximum, provided that approved 
collateral as provided by law is pledged by the depository.

A.  Deposits

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the
Redevelopment Authority's deposits may not be returned to it. The Redevelopment 
Authority has a policy for custodial credit risk that permits deposits, which are not insured, 
to be collateralized by the depository institution. As of December 31, 2020, $2,044,566 of 
the Redevelopment Authority's bank balance of $2,966,568 was exposed to custodial credit 
risk.

Uninsured and collateral held by the pledging bank's
trust department not in the Redevelopment Authority's name 2,044,566$  

Reconciliation to financial statements:
Uninsured amount above 2,044,566$  
Insured amount 922,002        
Outstanding checks (1,375)           
Money market fund shown as cash and cash equivalents 2,528,729    

5,493,922$  

Cash and cash equivalent - unrestricted per financial statements 1,222,927$  
Cash and cash equivalent - restricted per financial statements 4,270,995    
Total cash per financial statements 5,493,922$  

B.  Restrictions 

Restrictions on cash and cash equivalents pertain to future redevelopment purposes as 
stipulated in grant agreements, future debt service requirements as per certain loan and 
bond documents, and other miscellaneous purposes.

C.   Investments

As of December 31, 2020, the Redevelopment Authority held investments in the GS 
Financial Square Treasury Obligations money market fund with a fair value of $2,528,729, 
which is included as cash and cash equivalents - restricted in the financial statements. The 
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money market fund, which is categorized as Level 1, is valued based on prices quoted in 
active markets for those securities.

Interest Rate Risk and Credit Risk.  The Redevelopment Authority invests certain bond and 
note proceeds required to be kept on deposit as a result of the Guaranteed Special Revenue
Bonds, Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture and the Tax Increment Notes Trust
Indenture (Note 10). The guidelines set forth in these indentures limit the Redevelopment 
Authority's interest rate and credit risk by limiting investment choices to certain U.S. 
government and other select high-grade investments and certain maturities. There are no
requirements pertaining to investment diversification to limit exposure to custodial credit 
risk. At December 31, 2020, 100% of the Redevelopment Authority's investments are in the 
GS Financial Square Treasury Obligations money market fund and are rated AAAm by 
Standard & Poor’s.

LDIDA

Pennsylvania statutes provide for investment of governmental funds into certain authorized 
investment types including U.S. Treasury bills, other short-term United States and 
Pennsylvania government obligations, certain high-quality bank and corporate investments, 
and insured or collateralized time deposits and certificates of deposit. The statutes do not 
prescribe regulations related to demand deposits; however, they do allow the pooling of 
governmental funds for investment purposes. In addition to the investments authorized for
governmental funds, fiduciary fund investments may also be made in corporate stocks and 
bonds, real estate, and other investments consistent with sound business practice.

The deposit and investment policy of LDIDA adheres to state statutes and prudent business 
practice. There were no deposit or investment transactions during the year that were in 
violation of either the state statutes or the policy of LDIDA.

Custodial Credit Risk.  Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
LDIDA's deposits may not be returned to it. LDIDA does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk. As of April 30, 2020, none of LDIDA’s bank balance was exposed to custodial credit risk.

LLBA

A. Deposits

Under section 2007.11 of the Pennsylvania Land Bank Act, LLBA is permitted to invest its 
monies at the discretion of the Board in instruments, obligations, securities, or property
determined proper by the Board and to name and use depositories for its money. LLBA 
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adopted a formal investment policy during 2018. LLBA’s cash is deposited in a bank account 
with a financial institution where balances customarily exceed FDIC limits. 

Custodial credit risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
LLBA’s deposits may not be returned to it. LLBA does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk. As of December 31, 2020, none of LLBA’s bank balance of $160,219 was exposed to 
custodial credit risk and full $160,219 was insured.

B.  Investments

The Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) PRIME is a 2a7-like pool.  The 
amortized cost, which approximate fair value of the pool, is determined by the pool’s share 
prices.  LLBA has no regulatory oversight for the pool, which is governed by the Board of 
Trustees and is administered by PFM Asset Management, LLC.  The pool is audited annually 
by Ernst & Young, LLP, an independent auditor.

At December 31, 2020, LLBA held investments valued at amortized cost of $810,573 in
PLGIT PRIME, which has an average maturity of less than 30 days. LLBA’s investments in the 
PLGIT account are subject to a one-day holding period.  LLBA is limited to two withdrawals
per calendar month from the PLGIT PRIME account.

Interest rate risk. LLBA has adopted a formal investment policy that limits investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing 
interest rates. The policy only places limits on sovereign debt instruments, which can have 
maturities that are limited to a maximum of fifteen years.

Credit risk. LLBA has adopted a formal investment policy that limits its investment choices 
to investments of or backed by the U.S Government, or its agents and instrumentalities, 
shares of registered investment companies that invest in obligations of or backed by the
U.S. Government, and sovereign debt instruments that meet certain requirements and are 
permitted investments of the State Employees' Retirement System. As of December 31, 
2020, LLBA has investments of $810,573, which are subject to credit risk. PLGIT PRIME has a 
credit rating of AAAm by Standard and Poor's at December 31, 2020.

Concentration of credit risk. LLBA places no limit on the amount they may invest in any one 
issuer other than for sovereign debt instruments, which cannot exceed more than 2% of the 
market value of LLBA's assets at the time of investment. At December 31, 2020, there were 
no concentrations for LLBA’s investments.
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Custodial credit risk. For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of the counterparty, LLBA will not be able to recover the value of its investments 
or collateral security that are in the possession of an outside party. LLBA does not have a 
formal investment policy regarding custodial credit risk but sets broader guidelines 
regarding diversification. LLBA does not have investments subject to custodial credit risk at 
December 31, 2020.

CRIZ

The Authority Code, Section 902.1, authorizes investments in U.S. Treasury bills, savings
accounts, obligations of the United States or its agencies, and shares of investment 
companies registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940. Act 72 requires all 
governmental deposits not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation be 
collateralized by the financial institution.

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the CRIZ’s deposits may 
not be returned. The CRIZ does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. At 
December 31, 2020, the CRIZ’s total bank deposits were $5,937,489. The deposits not 
covered by depository insurance were collateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution, but not in the CRIZ’s name.
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3. Receivables

Primary Government

Governmental Activities

Receivables as of December 31, 2020, for the City’s governmental activities, individual 
major governmental funds, non-major funds in the aggregate, and applicable allowances for 
uncollectible accounts, are as follows:

General Capital Miscellaneous Non-major Internal Governmental
Fund Projects State Grants funds Services Fund Activities

Taxes, gross 3,134,591$   -$                 -$                    -$                 -$                 3,134,591$    
Allowance for uncollectibles -                     -                   -                      -                    -                    -                      

Taxes, net 3,134,591     -                   -                      -                    -                    3,134,591      
Accounts, gross 451,914        392              2,000              29,606         36,375         520,287         

Allowance for uncollectibles -                     -                   -                      -                    -                    -                      
Accounts, net 451,914        392              2,000              29,606         36,375         520,287         
Notes, gross 300,000        -                   -                      7,623,123   -                    7,923,123      

Allowance for uncollectibles (300,000)       -                   -                      (7,623,123)  -                    (1,586,289)     
Notes, net -                     -                   -                      -                    -                    6,336,834      
Notes due from component

unit, gross 2,850,000     -                   -                      -                    -                    2,850,000      
  Allowance for uncollectibles (2,850,000)    -                   -                      -                    -                    -                      

Notes due from component
unit, net -                     -                   -                      -                    -                    2,850,000      

Investment income -                     -                   -                      59,740         -                    59,740            
Total receivables 3,586,505$   392$           2,000$            89,346$       36,375$       12,901,452$  

Notes Receivable

In April 2017, the City entered into a Loan Agreement with MAW Communications (MAW)
in the principal amount of $1.5 million. The loan was made from the LanCity Connect 
Special Revenue Fund, which was established during the year ended December 31, 2017 
through General Fund appropriations in the amount of $1.5 million. The loan was to be 
repaid with monthly payments of $14,671 over 13 years, which includes a 7% annual 
interest rate. The purpose of the loan was to assist MAW with the upfront costs in relation 
to the LanCity Connect Initiative, which provides high-speed fiber optic internet to City 
residents. The loan was secured with MAW assets, including the fiber optic network. 
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As a result of loan nonpayment and other contractual issues, the City sent MAW a Notice of 
Non-financial Default with respect to the Municipal Carrier Agreement and with respect to 
payments on the loan during the year ended December 31, 2020. Arbitration was scheduled 
to commence December 2, 2020; however, a Letter of Intent was signed by the City and 
MAW on November 24, 2020, both agreeing to terminate arbitration and business 
relationships. The Letter of Intent defined the intended nature of the Final Settlement 
Agreement to be signed in 2021, which in addition to transferring all MAW’s assets in the 
City’s network to the City and outlining transfer of network operations, also stipulated that
both parties agree to settlement in the amount of $2,700,000, of which $1,500,000 will be 
applied to the outstanding loan owed by MAW to the City and the remaining $1,200,000 
will be paid by the City to MAW at the time of closing. The $1,200,000 was paid by the City 
upon settlement in March 2021 and is included as accounts payable as of December 31, 
2020, in the LanCity Connect Special Revenue Fund (a non-major governmental fund). 

As a result of the signed Letter of Intent referenced in the preceding paragraph, the
outstanding note receivable due from MAW in the amount of $1,423,679 was uncollectible 
as of December 31, 2020.

In June 2019, the Redevelopment Authority entered into a purchase and sale agreement 
with Lancaster Equity, Inc. The Redevelopment Authority sold the property at 100 South
Queen Street to Lancaster Equity, Inc. for $800,000 through a secured mortgage and non-
interest bearing note. $300,000 was paid at closing, and the remaining $500,000 is due over 
a two-year period. In October 2019, the Redevelopment Authority assigned the full sale
proceeds to the City. The remaining note receivable due as of December 31, 2020 was 
$300,000.

As of December 31, 2020, the City has outstanding program loans (notes receivable)
aggregating $7,623,123. These various program loans bear interest at rates ranging from
0% to 7%, maturing over terms of one to 30 years, through 2040.
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A summary of notes receivable activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows:

Forgiveness/
Balance Write-offs/ Balance

January 1, New Loans Principal December 31,
2020 Issued Receipts 2020

7,888,153$   1,391,633$ (2,942,952)$ 6,336,834$   

In addition, as of December 31, 2020, there were $1,586,289 in loans that are forgivable 
over a period of time, subject to the terms of the loan agreement. The City does not expect 
to receive any payments on these loans. Therefore, an allowance for doubtful accounts has 
been established in the fund and the government-wide financial statements at 100% of the 
note receivable balance.

Business-Type Activities

Receivables and allowances for uncollectible accounts for the City’s business-type activities,
including individual major funds and non-major fund are as follows:

Other
Enterprise

Sewer Fund Water Fund Funds Total
Receivables:

Accounts, gross 4,328,256$      5,127,166$      2,961,462$   12,416,884$    
Allowances for uncollectibles -                        -                        -                      -                         

Accounts, net 4,328,256        5,127,166        2,961,462     12,416,884      
Other, gross 102,643           5,260                43,785           151,688            

Allowances for uncollectibles -                        -                        -                      -                         
Other, net 102,643           5,260                43,785           151,688            

Total receivables 4,430,899$      5,132,426$      3,005,247$   12,568,572$    

Component Units

LIDA

LIDA loaned $100,000 to The Lancaster County Redevelopment Authority for the baseball 
stadium project, at 3%, with all accrued interest and principal due June 30, 2025.  The loan 
was made on September 2, 2005, and the note is secured by a guaranty from the County of 
Lancaster.
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LIDA loaned $100,000 to the Lancaster Housing Opportunity Partnership to further its 
activities in support of its goals as a nonprofit organization engaged in community economic 
development, at 1%, with all accrued interest and principal due November 1, 2018. The loan 
was made on November 1, 2013. At the time of maturity, the loan was extended for an 
additional five years. Accrued interest and principal will be due October 1, 2023.

Parking Authority

Accounts receivable are stated at outstanding balances. With the exception of accrued 
parking enforcement revenue, which is adjusted for estimated uncollectible amounts, the 
Parking Authority considers accounts receivable to be fully collectible. If collection becomes 
doubtful, an allowance for doubtful accounts will be established, or accounts will be 
charged to income when that determination is made by management. Unpaid balances 
remaining after the stated payment terms are considered past due. Recoveries of previously 
charged-off accounts are recorded when received. As of December 31, 2020, the Parking 
Authority’s allowance for uncollectible accrued parking enforcement revenue was
$1,069,935.

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Parking Authority and the CRIZ entered into 
a contract whereby CRIZ agreed to grant $1,000,000 to the Parking Authority for the
purchase of property at 151 North Queen Street. In April 2019, the CRIZ’s board approved
to increase funding by an additional $200,000 for the property purchase. The property
purchase is for the purpose of constructing a building which will house the Lancaster Public
Library, retail space, and an approximately 300 space public parking garage. In addition to
funding the property purchase, the contract also provides up to 100% of the annual
increment created by the tenants of 101 North Queen Street, the Hotel Lancaster, and
tenants of the retail space of the project to the Parking Authority to pay future debt service
payments on one or more bonds to be issued by the Parking Authority in order to construct 
the building. Such CRIZ payments shall continue until the future bonds are retired or the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania City Revitalization and Improvement Zone program ends,
whichever is first to occur. CRIZ reasonably estimates that upon completion of the project,
the amount of the annual increment to be received by the Parking Authority shall be 
$2,000,000. On or before October 30 of each year, CRIZ shall certify in writing to the Parking 
Authority the amount of the annual increment that the Parking Authority shall receive for 
that year. During the year ended December 31, 2020, CRIZ contributions totaled $596,407.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority's receivables relate to grants receivables, notes receivables,
due from lessee, lease rental receivables, and delinquent real estate tax claims purchased 
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from the City. The delinquent real estate tax receivables are recorded at carrying value, 
including base, penalty, and interest, offset by commission payable. Notes receivables and
due from the lessee are recorded at carrying value. The Redevelopment Authority reduces 
the receivable for delinquent real estate tax claims by an allowance for doubtful accounts as 
determined based on the Redevelopment Authority's best estimate.

Accounts Receivable

Annually, the Redevelopment Authority purchases the delinquent real estate tax claims of 
the City. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Redevelopment Authority 
purchased the full amount of delinquent real estate tax claims from the City for the year 
2019 with a total carrying value of $1,193,998 for total consideration of $1,112,455. The 
City's continuing involvement with the delinquent real estate tax receivables is effectively 
terminated. 

In the event that this annual cycle of purchasing delinquent tax claims would be 
discontinued, the Redevelopment Authority would essentially return any accumulated cash 
balances to the City. Therefore, the Redevelopment Authority records a payable to the City 
in the amount of $231,474 as of December 31, 2020, which reflects the cumulative positive 
results of the tax claim collections. Under certain circumstances, the City has the right or 
the obligation to repurchase all or a portion of the delinquent tax claims from the 
Redevelopment Authority.

Lease Rental Receivable

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a lease agreement with Penn Square
Partners (PSP) as further outlined in Note 16 for the hotel unit of the Penn Square Hotel and 
Convention Center. The Redevelopment Authority classifies this lease as a capital lease and 
utilizes direct financing lease accounting. 

The lease rental receivable represents the discounted future minimum lease payments,
which are comprised of base rent and minimum participation rent. The base rental 
payments are required to be used to meet debt service requirements on the Series of 2005
and 2017B Taxable Bonds. The discount rate is the interest rate applicable to the Series of 
2005 and 2017B Taxable Bonds, the proceeds of which were used to finance the underlying 
hotel construction costs. The imputed interest income of $13,142,227 as of December 31, 
2020 is presented as part of unearned revenue. With respect to the second hotel tower, any 
project costs incurred to date that were financed by the Series 2017B Taxable Bond 
proceeds and amounts advances by the lessee is included in the determination of the future 
minimum lease payments. 
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Future Minimum Rental Payments:

The following schedule represents the future minimum rental payments due to the 
Redevelopment Authority as of December 31, 2020:

2021 3,835,380$     
2022 4,869,024       
2023 4,926,338       
2024 6,206,533       
2025 2,746,740       
2026-2029 25,755,358     
   Total 48,339,373$   

Due from Other Governments

A summary of grants receivable due from other governmental units at December 31, 2020
follows:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program Grant 4,864,885$    

Current portion 682,073          
Long-term portion 4,182,812$    

Grants receivables related to the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program are 
restricted for debt service payments related to the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture and First Supplemental Indenture (Note 10).  The
grant funds are payable over a twenty-year period to mirror the debt service on 
aforementioned bonds.  The grants receivable has been discounted utilizing the interest 
rate underlying the associated bond issues and is presented at its present value.
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A summary of interest due from other governmental units which has been accrued on 
grants at December 31, 2020 follows:

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
Interest accrued on Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement 
Program Grant, carried at present value 341,738$     
Other accrued interest 4,394            

Total 346,132$     

Notes Receivable

Notes receivable at December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Note receivable from Lancaster Press Partners, originally due December 2017 and
extended through December 2020. The loan has one scheduled payment at
maturity for principal and interest of 1.50% through December 31, 2015 and
2.00% starting January 1, 2016 until June 30, 2019. Starting July 1, 2019 until
February 28, 2020, the applicable rate will be equal to the Wall Street Journal
Prime Rate plus 0.5%. From March 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021, the
applicable rate is 1.50%. From April 1, 2021, until maturity, the applicable rate
will be 3.25%. The loan is secured by a mortgage on property at 401-403 North
Prince Street and at 37 and 39 West Lemon Street. Earlier principal payments are
required when condominium units at this location are sold. 855,298$     

Note receivable from PSP. This loan of originally $2,250,000 accrued interest at
2.00% through November 2007. Beginning December 2007, the loan became
payable in monthly installments of $15,539 including interest at 2.00%. In
November 2017, the loan was extended through June 2029, payable in monthly
intallments of $7,150 including interest at 2.00%. This loan is secured by a
mortgage on the leasehold interest held by PSP in the site of the Penn Square
Hotel.  670,209       

1,525,507    
Current portion 73,069         
Long-term portion 1,452,438$ 
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LDIDA

LDIDA issues assessments to property owners within the district. The bills are mailed at the
beginning of the fiscal year with the following terms:

2% discount period May 1 to September 30
Face amount period October 1 to April 30

The 10% penalty period was waived for the year ending April 30, 2021. In addition, some of 
LDIDA’s administrative and business improvement services to benefit the City’s Downtown 
Investment District have been postponed or temporarily suspended. Authority management 
is monitoring the evolving situation and adapting operations and decision-making as 
necessary.

CRIZ

On February 28, 2019, the CRIZ entered into a participation agreement with Community 
First Fund (CFF), by purchasing $1,500,000 of a $4,800,000 loan made by CFF to Square 
Development, L.P. (Square). Under the terms of this participation agreement, interest is 
paid monthly from CFF beginning March 15, 2019 at 7.0% per annum on the CRIZ’s portion 
of the outstanding principal using a 360-day year. Monthly principal payments are 
scheduled to begin in 2020, with a final maturity and balloon payment of remaining 
outstanding principal due June 15, 2028. CFF is only required to remit payment of interest 
and principal to the CRIZ as collected from Square. No collateral is held by the CRIZ from CFF 
or Square in regard to this participation agreement. During 2020, the CRIZ’s participation in 
the loan was reduced to $1,250,000 with principal payments scheduled to begin in 2022.
The outstanding principal balance of this participation agreement at December 31, 2020
was $1,220,289 and is classified as notes receivable on the balance sheet. Interest earned 
was $93,800 during 2020.

4. Delinquent Tax Lien Receivables

In January 2020, the City sold the full amount of delinquent real estate tax lien receivables 
for the 2019 tax year. The delinquent real estate tax lien receivables are the total assessed 
value of real estate taxes, plus any applicable penalties, less collections received from the 
County. Since the City’s continuing involvement with the delinquent real estate tax liens is 
effectively terminated, these transactions were treated as a sale, as opposed to a 
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collateralized borrowing. The full amount received by the City for this sale was $1,033,852
and the revenue was recognized in the year of sale.

In January 2021, the City sold the full amount of delinquent real estate tax lien receivables 
for the 2020 tax year. The full amount received by the City for this sale was $1,071,137 and 
the revenue was recognized in the year of sale. 

5.   Properties Held for Resale

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

Within the scope of its organizational purpose, the Redevelopment Authority acquires
through purchase, gift, or eminent domain, blighted properties and in turn, sells these 
properties to private, corporate, or governmental entities for rehabilitation. After 
rehabilitation, the goal is for the properties to be occupied by low or moderate income 
families, preferably as the owner. The properties are classified as assets of the 
Redevelopment Authority upon acquisition and until they are resold for rehabilitation. The 
properties are carried at the lower of the just compensation paid or payable for them or fair 
market value. At times, properties are transferred from the City. Those properties are
recorded at the City’s carrying value. When other costs, such as property improvements, 
environmental remediation, or delinquent taxes are deemed to be material, they are also 
included in the value of the properties held for resale.
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As of December 31, 2020, the following properties were held for resale:

316 Beaver Street -$                    
423 East Strawberry Street -                      
156 Juniata Avenue 8,500             
759 Manor Street 17,000           
529 Locust Street 24,000           
547 South Prince Street 17,000           
230 Hazel Street * -                      
580 South Prince Street * 465,938         
639 Stevens Avenue * 10,754           
643 Stevens Avenue * 11,796           
617 Stevens Avenue * 41,954           
640 South Franklin Street * 22,133           
152 Juniata Avenue * 910                 
1361 South Duke Street * 6,600             

626,585$       

*These properties were conveyed to the Redevelopment Authority from the City.
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6.   Capital Assets

Primary Government

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows:

December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2019 Transfers In Transfers Out 2020

Governmental activities
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land, easements, right of ways 8,098,802$     -$                     -$                     8,098,802$      
Construction in progress 1,178,508       6,791,617       (713,558)        7,256,567        

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 9,277,310       6,791,617       (713,558)        15,355,369      

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements 15,219,145     1,374,406       -                       16,593,551      
Buildings 44,335,044     1,079,457       -                       45,414,501      
Machinery and equipment 5,812,514       51,438            -                       5,863,952        
Vehicles 8,221,119       613,418          (203,801)        8,630,736        
Infrastructure 57,575,255     2,620,306       -                       60,195,561      

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 131,163,077  5,739,025       (203,801)        136,698,301    

Less accumulated 
depreciation for:

Land improvements (7,190,350)     (720,099)         -                       (7,910,449)       
Buildings (9,724,746)     (878,861)         -                       (10,603,607)     
Machinery and equipment (4,240,356)     (377,647)         -                       (4,618,003)       
Vehicles (4,892,487)     (363,979)         203,801          (5,052,665)       
Infrastructure (32,619,607)   (1,763,871)     -                       (34,383,478)     

         Total accumulated
   depreciation (58,667,546)   (4,104,457)     203,801          (62,568,202)     

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 72,495,531     1,634,568       -                       74,130,099      

Governmental activities,
capital assets, net 81,772,841$  8,426,185$     (713,558)$      89,485,468$    
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Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions/programs as follows:

Governmental Activities:
General government 169,995$     
Public safety 643,682       
Community planning and economic development 32,108         
Public works 3,258,672    

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 4,104,457$  

December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2019 Transfers In Transfers Out 2020

Business-type activities:
Sewer Fund:

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 1,484,824$     -$                   -$                    1,484,824$      
Construction in progress 553,368          431,077        (295,452)        688,993           

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 2,038,192       431,077        (295,452)        2,173,817        

Capital assets being depreciated:
Sewer system 195,046,485  4,190,560    -                      199,237,045   
Equipment and vehicles 4,042,349       971,193        (23,840)          4,989,702        

          Total capital assets 
            being depreciated 199,088,834  5,161,753    (23,840)          204,226,747   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Sewer system (84,103,706)   (3,893,952)   -                      (87,997,658)    
Equipment and vehicles (1,739,490)     (350,762)      23,840            (2,066,412)       

          Total accumulated
            depreciation (85,843,196)   (4,244,714)   23,840            (90,064,070)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 113,245,638  917,039        -                      114,162,677   

Sewer Fund capital assets, net 115,283,830  1,348,116    (295,452)        116,336,494   
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December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2019 Transfers In Transfers Out 2020

Water Fund:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 1,070,600       -                     -                     1,070,600       
Construction in progress 21,541,425     11,711,194  (1,626,133)   31,626,486     

Total capital assets not 
being depreciated 22,612,025     11,711,194  (1,626,133)   32,697,086     

Capital assets being depreciated:
Water system 228,990,973   4,409,178    -                     233,400,151   
Equipment and vehicles 6,350,311       547,757        (92,520)         6,805,548       

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 235,341,284   4,956,935    (92,520)         240,205,699   

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Water system (63,599,115)    (3,258,300)   -                     (66,857,415)    
Equipment and vehicles (3,230,410)      (917,191)      92,520          (4,055,081)      

          Total accumulated
            depreciation (66,829,525)    (4,175,491)   92,520          (70,912,496)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 168,511,759   781,444        -                     169,293,203   

Water Fund capital assets, net 191,123,784   12,492,638  (1,626,133)   201,990,289   
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December 31, Increase/ Decrease/ December 31,
2019 Transfers In Transfers Out 2020

Other enterprise funds:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land 177,200             -                       -                        177,200             
Construction in progress 203,807             -                       (111,125)         92,682               

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 381,007             -                       (111,125)         269,882             

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 503,902             15,500            -                        519,402             
Infrastructure 6,993,546         1,180,212      -                        8,173,758         
Equipment and vehicles 1,633,440         118,943          -                        1,752,383         

          Total capital assets
            being depreciated 9,130,888         1,314,655      -                        10,445,543       

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings (84,154)              (5,318)             -                        (89,472)              
Infrastructure (312,937)           (178,915)        -                        (491,852)           
Equipment and vehicles (534,891)           (137,425)        -                        (672,316)           

            Total accumulated
              depreciation (931,982)           (321,658)        -                        (1,253,640)        

Total other enterprise funds capital
assets, net 8,198,906         992,997          -                        9,191,903         

Other enterprise funds capital assets, 
net 8,579,913         992,997          (111,125)         9,461,785         

Business-type activities
capital assets, net 314,987,527$  14,833,751$  (2,032,710)$    327,788,568$  
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Component Units

Commission

Major classifications of capital assets and their respective depreciable lives consist of the 
following as of December 31, 2020:

December 31, Additions/ Deletions/ December 31, Depreciable
2019 Transfers In Transfers Out 2020 Lives

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Construction in progress 6,445$         -$                  (6,445)$        -$                  

Total capital assets not being 
depreciated 6,445           -                    (6,445)          -                    

Capital assets being depreciated:
Equipment 162,003       -                    -                    162,003       3 - 10 years
Furniture and improvements 236,524       -                    6,445           242,969       5 - 15 years
Vehicles 94,407         -                    -                    94,407         5 - 10 years
Capital improvements 192,609       -                    -                    192,609       5 - 15 years

Total capital assets being
depreciated 685,543       -                    6,445           691,988       

Accumulated depreciation (423,360)      (45,681)        -                    (469,041)      
Capital assets being depreciated, net 262,183       (45,681)        6,445           222,947       
Total capital assets 268,628$     (45,681)$      -$                  222,947$     
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Parking Authority

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2019 Additions Deletions 2020

Capital assets not  being depreciated:
Construction in process 3,522,014$     10,178,158$   (68,366)$         13,631,806$   
Land 5,743,454       68,366             -                        5,811,820       

Total capital assets not being depreciated 9,265,468       10,246,524     (68,366)            19,443,626     
Capital assets being depreciated:

Parking garages, lots, and rental complex 45,268,026     -                        -                        45,268,026     
Office furnishings and equipment 134,396           -                        (12,630)            121,766           
Equipment 3,784,129       108,338           (30,785)            3,861,682       
Vehicles 294,174           -                        (46,950)            247,224           

Total capital assets being depreciated 49,480,725     108,338           (90,365)            49,498,698     
Less accumulated depreciation for:

Parking garages, lots, and rental complex (23,688,202)    (1,171,246)      -                        (24,859,448)    
Office furnishings and equipment (81,660)            (12,923)            12,630             (81,953)            
Equipment (3,262,321)      (269,806)         30,785             (3,501,342)      
Vehicles (187,219)         (43,185)            41,501             (188,903)         

Total accumulated depreciation (27,219,402)    (1,497,160)      84,916             (28,631,646)    

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 22,261,323     (1,388,822)      (5,449)              20,867,052     

Total capital assets, net 31,526,791$   8,857,702$     (73,815)$         40,310,678$   
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Redevelopment Authority

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 is as follows:

December 31, December 31,
2019 Additions Deletions 2020

Capital assets not  being depreciated:
Land and improvements 20,300$            -$                       -$                       20,300$            
Construction in progress 496,750            243,470            -                         740,220            

Total capital assets not being
depreciated 517,050$         243,470$         -$                       760,520$         

7. Line of Credit and Loan Payable

Component Units

Commission

The Commission has a renewable $250,000 line of credit agreement with PNC Bank, 
National Association. The line bears interest at a variable rate, which was 4.25% at 
December 31, 2020. There were no borrowings on the line of credit as of December 31, 
2020.

On May 1, 2020, the Commission received loan proceeds in the amount of $228,600 under 
the Paycheck Protection Program, which was established as part of the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and is administered through the Small Business 
Administration (SBA). The Paycheck Protection Program provides loans to qualifying 
businesses, which are forgivable after a covered period as long as the borrower meets the 
specified eligibility requirements. 

The Commission met the Paycheck Protection Program’s loan forgiveness requirements
and, therefore, applied for forgiveness January 2021. When legal release is received, the 
Commission will record the amount forgiven as forgiveness income within its financial 
statements. If any portion of the Commission’s Paycheck Protection Program loan is not 
forgiven, the Commission will be required to repay that portion, plus 1% interest, over two 
years in installments with the repayments term beginning at the time that the SBA remits 
the amount forgiven to the Commission’s lender. On March 9, 2021, the Commission 
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received legal release from the SBA and, therefore, will record the amount forgiven, 
$228,600, as forgiveness income in its 2021 financial statements.

Subsequent to year-end, the Commission applied for and received a second Paycheck 
Protection Program loan from the SBA in the amount of $435,075. The terms are identical 
to the first round, except any unforgiven portion of the loan is payable over five years.

During 2020, the Commission received additional funding from the Pennsylvania Office of 
Child Development and Early Learning under the CARES Act in the amount of $313,600,
which is included in children's services revenue in the financial statements.

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority entered into a $1,550,000 revolving line of credit agreement 
with a bank, which is secured by the Redevelopment Authority’s interest in the City’s 
delinquent tax receivables. Interest accrues at a variable rate measured by interest rates on 
corporate loans at large U.S. Money Center Commercial Banks as published in the Money 
Rates column of the Wall Street Journal, Eastern Editions. The rate shall not exceed 8.00% 
per annum or fall below 4.75% per annum for the year ended December 31, 2020. The
interest rate was 4.75% as of December 31, 2020. Interest payments are due monthly.
Principal payments are due quarterly based on availability of funds from the collection of 
delinquent tax receivables. The line will expire on March 5, 2024. During the year ended
December 31, 2020, the Redevelopment Authority borrowed on this note to facilitate the 
purchase of delinquent real estate tax claims from the City (Note 3).

Short-term debt activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 was as follows:

January 1, December 31,
2020 Additions Reduction 2020

Line of credit - delinquent
real estate taxes 543,918$      1,094,381$   1,026,562$   611,737$      
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8. Due to/from the Primary Government/Component Unit

Due from Component Unit

On June 19, 2019, the Parking Authority purchased the North Queen Street Garage from the
Redevelopment Authority through the issuance of a $3,000,000 unsecured note payable. 

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Redevelopment Authority assigned the 
$3,000,000 outstanding note payable to the City. The Parking Authority will make an annual 
payment in the amount of $150,000 over a 20-year period, beginning in 2020, to satisfy the 
unsecured note payable to the City. See below for the note maturity schedule as of 
December 31, 2020: 

150,000$          
150,000             
150,000             
150,000             
150,000             
750,000             
750,000             
600,000             

2,850,000$       

2022
2023

2026-2030

2021

2031-2035

2024

2036-2039

2025
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Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

As of December 31, 2020, the following amounts were due to the primary government:

Accumulated gain on tax collections (Note 3) 231,474$        
Amounts due for conveyed properties 560,085           

791,559$        

As discussed in Note 3, the City conveyed no properties to the Redevelopment Authority
during the year ended December 31, 2020.  The expectation for conveyed properties is that 
the Redevelopment Authority will sell these properties and pass the proceeds back to the 
City. The Redevelopment Authority sold one property and assigned the proceeds back to 
the City during the year ended December 31, 2020, that had a carrying value of $91,374.  
Sales of proceeds of $80,000 were immediately assigned to the City and, therefore, are not 
recognized as proceeds from property sales by the Redevelopment Authority.

9.  Unearned Revenue

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

A summary of unearned revenue at December 31, 2020 follows:

Unearned grant revenue 2,368,023$      
Unearned interest income - capital lease (Note 3) 13,142,227      

15,510,250      
Current portion 2,092,409        
Long-term portion 13,417,841$   

Unearned grant revenue consists of grant funds received from a governmental agency.  In 
accordance with the grant agreement, portions of these funds have been loaned to third 
parties and will be repaid to the Redevelopment Authority over an agreed-upon period.  
Upon the return of these funds to the Redevelopment Authority, the principal and interest 
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earned on the returned funds must be continuously used for making loans to third parties 
with the objective of the elimination of blighted areas in the City. 

10.   Long-term Obligations

Primary Government

A summary of bonds and notes payable outstanding as of December 31, 2020 is as follows:

Balance
Date of Amount of Outstanding

Issue/Maturity Original Issue Description and Interest Rates December 31, 2020
2011/2041 38,860,000$       General Obligation Bonds 30,575,000$             
2014/2044 42,490,000         General Obligation Bonds 37,140,000                
2015/2034 11,840,000         General Obligation Bonds 9,385,000                  
2016/2046 118,820,000       General Obligation Bonds 109,445,000             
2016/2036 11,560,000         General Obligation Bonds 10,690,000                
2018/2048 113,325,000       General Obligation Bonds 112,990,000             
2019/2029 22,140,000         General Obligation Bonds 20,950,000                

331,175,000             

Direct Borrowings:
2013/2035 7,000,000           Note Payable to Financing Agency 3,385,085                  
2014/2037 5,500,000           Note Payable to Financing Agency 4,086,919                  
2015/2028 6,950,000           General Obligation Note 4,615,000                  
2019/2039 9,040,000           General Obligation Note, Series A 3,439,817                  

15,526,821                

Total 346,701,821$           

Bonds Payable

In 1998, the City issued $61,915,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.60% to 5.05%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to (i) finance 
the acquisition of the Water System through the refunding of the Metropolitan Lancaster 
Authority's outstanding: (a) Water Revenue Bonds, Series of 1990; (b) Water Revenue 
Bonds, Series of 1992; (c) Water Project Notes, Series of 1997; and (d) Water Revenue 
Notes, Series of 1998, (ii) to finance the acquisition of the Sewer System through the
refunding of the Lancaster Municipal Authority's outstanding (a) Sewer Revenue Bonds, 
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Series of 1987; (b) Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series of 1991; and (c) Sewer Project Notes, Series 
of 1996; and (iii) to finance the refunding of a portion of the City's outstanding General 
Obligation Bonds, Series of 1996. These bonds were currently refunded through the
issuance of General Obligation Notes, Series of 2009.

In 2003, the City issued $9,995,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates
ranging from 2.00% to 4.45%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund the 
construction and equipping of a new police station and water fund transmission and 
distribution projects.  These bonds were currently refunded through the issuance of
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010.

In 2006, the City issued $13,455,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 5.00% to 5.59%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability associated with fire and police pension.  These bonds 
were advance refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2015.

In 2007, the City issued $125,315,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
from 4.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to fund general 
municipal projects, upgrades and improvements to the City’s sewer system, the current 
refunding of the 2004 notes payable, and the water system membrane project.  The debt 
service on these bonds was paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund. These 
bonds were advance refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 
2016.

In 2010, the City issued $8,635,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates
ranging from 2.00% to 4.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to currently 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2003. These bonds were currently refunded 
through the issuance of General Obligation Note, Series of 2015.

In 2011, the City issued $38,860,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
from 1.75% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for improvements and 
upgrades to the water treatment and distribution facilities, upgrades and improvements to
the wastewater treatment and collection facilities, and other capital projects.  The debt 
service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund.

In 2014, the City issued $42,490,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used for the 
purposes of financing improvements and upgrades to water treatment facilities, improving 
and upgrading wastewater treatment and collection facilities, and other miscellaneous 
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capital projects. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, 
Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund.

In 2015, the City issued $11,840,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from .85% to 4.30%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to advance 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2006. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund. 

In 2016, the City issued $118,820,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to advance 
refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2007. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund. 

In 2016, the City issued $11,560,000 of general obligation bonds, Series A of 2016, bearing
interest at rates ranging from 2.25% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance will be 
used for the acquisition, construction, equipping and furnishing of various City facilities and 
infrastructure. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund.

In 2018, the City issued $113,325,000 of general obligation bonds bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.00% to 5.00%. The proceeds of the bond issuance will be used to for general 
municipal projects including upgrades and improvements to the City’s sewer system, the 
City’s water system, and the City’s stormwater system. The debt service on these bonds is 
paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other 
enterprise fund.

In 2019, the City issued $22,140,000 of general obligation bonds, bearing interest at 5.00%. 
The proceeds of the bond issuance were used to currently refund the General Obligation 
Notes, Series of 2009. The debt service on these bonds is paid by the General Fund, Sewer 
Fund, and Water Fund. 

Notes Payable

In 2009, the City issued $43,990,000 of general obligation notes, bearing interest at rates 
ranging from 2.50% to 4.875%. The proceeds of the note issuance were used to currently 
refund the City’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series A of 1998, and to pay the 
termination costs of the Swaption agreement with Wachovia Bank.  The debt service on
these notes is paid by the General Fund, Sewer Fund, and Water Fund.  These notes were
currently refunded through the issuance of General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019.
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In 2013, the City issued a direct borrowing $7,000,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note of 2012. 
This is a Pennvest drawdown loan that is for the construction of a series of green 
infrastructure source control practices, including porous pavement in parking lots, paths, 
alleys, and streets; infiltration and bio-retention systems; green roofs; rain gardens and rain 
barrels in order to capture storm water runoff, various other green infrastructure 
improvements throughout the City, and other ongoing capital improvement projects of the 
City. Pennvest has a lien and security interest in all gross revenues generated or produced 
by the wastewater treatment system. In the event of default, the entire unpaid principal 
and accrued interest shall become due and payable immediately. This note bears interest at 
a rate of 1.495% for the first five years and 2.965% thereafter. As of December 31, 2020, 
$5,170,705 was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the 
Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund.

In 2014, the City issued a direct borrowing $5,500,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note of 2014. 
This is a Pennvest loan for the construction of a preliminary treatment facility and diversion 
chamber. Pennvest has a lien and security interest in all gross revenues generated or 
produced by the wastewater treatment system. In the event of default, the entire unpaid 
principal and accrued interest shall become due and payable immediately. The note bears 
interest at a rate of 1.00% for the first five years and 1.74% thereafter. As of December 31,
2020, $5,054,872 was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the 
Sewer Fund.

In 2015, the City issued a direct borrowing general obligation note in the amount of 
$6,950,000, bearing a fixed interest rate of 2.41%.  The proceeds of the note issuance were
used to currently refund the City’s outstanding General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2010.  
The debt service on this note is paid by the General Fund and Water Fund. 

In 2019, the City issued a direct borrowing general obligation note Series A of 2019 in the 
amount of $9,040,000, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 2.82% through November 1, 2029 
and then bearing interest at a variable rate equal to 79% of Wall Street Journal Prime with a 
minimum rate of 2.50% and maximum of 5.00% until maturity in 2039. This is a loan for 
capital projects. The note is available for draw down through November 1, 2021 and annual 
principal payments commence on November 1, 2021. As of December 31, 2020, $3,439,817 
was drawn down on this note. The debt service on this note is paid by the Capital Projects 
Fund.
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Bonds and Notes Payable

A summary of principal and interest maturities on governmental activities bonds and notes 
payable is as follows:

Principal Interest
Maturity Maturity Total

3,617,600$       2,696,856$       6,314,456$       
3,851,400         2,551,098         6,402,498         
4,005,600         2,398,158         6,403,758         
4,154,400         2,246,591         6,400,991         
4,333,600         2,069,972         6,403,572         

22,158,200       7,446,484         29,604,684       
12,489,817       3,987,757         16,477,574       

8,590,000         2,086,344         10,676,344       
5,530,000         448,200             5,978,200         

68,730,617$     25,931,460$     94,662,077$     

2031-2035

2041-2043

2024

2036-2040

2025

Year Ending
December 31,

2022
2023

2026-2030

2021

A summary of principal and interest maturities on business-type activities bonds and notes
payable is as follows:

Principal Interest
Maturity Maturity Total

7,370,918$       10,978,280$     18,349,198$     
7,697,183         10,672,745       18,369,928       
8,055,612         10,313,054       18,368,666       
8,407,675         9,960,881         18,368,556       
7,609,758         9,627,765         17,237,523       

39,746,161       43,336,283       83,082,444       
44,973,897       35,514,129       80,488,026       
51,940,000       26,794,205       78,734,205       
61,335,000       15,600,178       76,935,178       
40,835,000       3,309,600         44,144,600       

277,971,204$   176,107,120$   454,078,324$   

Year Ending
December 31,

2022
2023
2024

2026-2030

2021

2031-2035
2036-2040
2041-2045
2046-2048

2025

The City has pledged its full faith, credit, and taxing power on all bonds and notes payable.
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Capital Leases

Governmental Activities

In 2016 through 2020, the City purchased multiple vehicles and equipment under long-term 
lease agreements that are classified as capital leases. The assets were purchased from the 
General Fund and non-major governmental funds.  As of December 31, 2020, the assets are 
included as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements at a cost 
of $2,959,424 and accumulated depreciation of $460,528.

The future minimum payments under the capital leases and the present value of the
minimum lease payments at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Total
492,555$        
457,266           
398,226           
340,154           
162,498           
521,966           

2,372,665       
(317,655)         

2,055,010$     

2026-2030

2023
2024
2025

Year Ending December 31,

Less: amount representing interest
Present value of future minimum lease payments

2021

Total minimum lease payments

2022

Business-type Activities

In 2016 through 2020, the City purchased multiple vehicles and equipment under long-term 
lease agreements that are classified as capital leases. A majority of these assets were 
purchased from the Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise 
fund. As of December 31, 2020, the assets are included as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements at a cost of $3,065,426 and accumulated 
depreciation of $449,397. 
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The future minimum payments under the capital leases and the present value of the 
minimum lease payments at December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Total
663,745$        
591,423           
375,894           
296,965           

1,928,027       
(130,329)         

1,797,698$     

Year Ending December 31,

Less: amount representing interest
Present value of future minimum lease payments

2021

Total minimum lease payments

2022
2023
2024

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2019 Increase Decrease 2020 One Year
Governmental activities:

Bonds payable 63,740,000$        -$                           (2,695,000)$         61,045,000$        3,125,000$          
Unamortized premium 3,492,992            -                             (472,044)              3,020,948            -                             
Notes payable 4,770,422            3,388,995            (473,800)              7,685,617                             492,600 
Compensated absences 1,380,164            3,428,296            (3,108,680)           1,699,780            391,119                
Capital leases 2,165,446            468,147                (578,583)              2,055,010            399,418                
Workers' compensation payable 971,196                281,110                (463,525)              788,781                214,769                

Total governmental activities 76,520,220$        7,566,548$          (7,791,632)$         76,295,136$        4,622,906$          

Amount Due
December 31, December 31, Within 

2019 Increase Decrease 2020 One Year
Business-type activities:

Bonds payable 275,930,000$     -$                           (5,800,000)$         270,130,000$     6,710,000$       
Unamortized premium 8,336,389            (855,956)              -                             7,480,433            -                          
Notes payable 8,495,332            -                             (654,128)              7,841,204            660,918             
Compensated absences 263,476                1,703,996            (1,632,739)           334,733                73,053               
Capital leases 1,230,581            1,281,083            (713,966)              1,797,698            604,789             
Workers' compensation payable 16,004                  -                             (15,404)                600                       -                          

Total business-type activities 294,271,782$     2,129,123$          (8,816,237)$         287,584,668$     8,048,760$       
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Compensated absences and workers’ compensation claims typically have been liquidated in 
the General Fund and the Enterprise Funds.

Component Units

Parking Authority

Long-term Debt

The Parking Revenue Bonds of 1992, Parking Revenue Bonds of 1993, and 2003 Note were 
secured by a trust indenture dated December 31, 1985, and supplemental trust indentures 
dated January 15, 1992, December 14, 1993, and January 1, 1996, respectively, all issued by 
the Parking Authority to the Trustee. The bonds were payable out of revenue derived 
principally from the operation of the parking facilities. The City has guaranteed (under the 
terms of a lease agreement dated December 31, 1985, as amended by supplemental issues 
dated January 15, 1992, December 14, 1993, and January 1, 1996) debt service payments to 
the Trustee.

On September 15, 2007, the 1992 and 1993 Series Bonds were defeased and the 2003 Note 
was paid in full with issuance of 2007 Series A and B Parking Revenue Bonds. The 2007 
bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated September 15, 2007. Debt service payments 
were guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated September 15, 2007. The 
bonds were payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation of the parking 
facilities.

On December 15, 2016, the 2007 Series A Bonds were advance refunded and defeased with 
the issuance of Series of 2016 Parking Revenue Bonds (Series of 2016 Bonds). The Series of
2016 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated February 11, 2016. Debt service 
payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated February 11, 2016. 
The Series of 2016 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation
of the parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series of 2016 Bonds are at a fixed rate of 
2.85% through December 1, 2026. Thereafter, the Series of 2016 Bonds will bear interest at 
a variable rate equal to 85% of the prime rate until maturity on December 1, 2035, provided 
that such variable rate shall not exceed 3.95%. The Series of 2016 Bonds were currently
refunded through the issuance of Guaranteed Parking Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2020 
(Series A of 2020 Bonds) and no amount was outstanding as of December 31, 2020.

On December 15, 2016, the 2007 Series B Bonds were advance refunded and defeased with 
the issuance of Series A of 2016 Parking Revenue Bonds (Series A of 2016 Bonds). The Series 
A of 2016 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated December 15, 2016. Debt service 
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payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated December 15, 2016. 
The Series A of 2016 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the 
operation of the parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series A of 2016 Bonds range from 
1.10% to 5.00% through the maturity date of December 1, 2025. 

On October 1, 2019, the Parking Authority Issued Series A and B of Guaranteed Parking 
Revenue Bonds (Series A and B of 2019 Bonds). The issuance of the Series A and B of 2019 
Bonds were made to finance the design, planning, acquisition, and construction of an
approximately 300 vehicle parking facility and public library. The Series A and B of 2019
Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated October 1, 2019. Debt service payments are
guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated October 1, 2019. The Series A and 
B of 2019 Bonds are payable out of revenue derived principally from the operation of the 
parking facilities. Interest rates on the Series A and B of 2019 Bonds range from 2.10% to
4.00% through the maturity date of September 1, 2044.

On December 1, 2020, the Series of 2016 Bonds were currently refunded and redeemed 
with the issuance of Series A of 2020 Bonds. The Series A of 2020 Bonds are secured by a 
trust indenture dated December 1, 2020. Debt service payments are guaranteed by the City 
with a guaranty agreement dated December 1, 2020. In accordance with the Guaranty
Agreement, the City is required to make principal and interest payments on the bonds if the
Authority fails to generate sufficient revenues to pay debt service. In accordance with the
Reimbursement Agreement, if such payments are made by the City, the Authority is 
required to reimburse the City from any monies available for that purpose under the Trust 
Indenture. Interest rates on the Series A of 2020 Bonds range from 2.00% to 3.00% through 
the maturity date of December 1, 2035. The current refunding of the Series 2016 Bonds 
decreased the Authority’s total debt service by $884,611 and resulted in a net economic 
gain (difference between present values of the old and new debt service payments) of 
$764,200.

On December 1, 2020, the Authority Issued Guaranteed Parking Revenue Bonds, Series B of
2020 (Series B of 2020 Bonds). The issuance of the Series B of 2020 Bonds was made to fund
additional costs related to the Christian Street Garage construction project. The Series B of
2020 Bonds are secured by a trust indenture dated December 1, 2020. Debt service 
payments are guaranteed by the City with a guaranty agreement dated December 1, 2020. 
In accordance with the Guaranty Agreement, the City is required to make principal and 
interest payments on the bonds if the Authority fails to generate sufficient revenues to pay
debt service. In accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement, if such payments are 
made by the City, the Authority is required to reimburse the City from any monies available 
for that purpose under the Trust Indenture. Interest rates on the Series B of 2020 Bonds 
range from 2.00% to 2.55% through the maturity date of December 1, 2044.
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In the event of default by the Parking Authority and the City, the Trustee may take and 
maintain possession of all or any part of the Parking Facilities, and may hold, manage, and
operate such Parking Facilities and collect the amounts payable by reason of such 
operation.

Balance Balance

January 1, 
2020 Additions Repayments

December 31, 
2020

Amount Due 
Within          

One Year
Series of 2016 Parking

Revenue Bonds 13,605,000$  -$                     (13,605,000)$  -$                      -$                       
Series A of 2016 Parking

Revenue Bonds 5,820,000 -                        (970,000)          4,850,000        995,000            
Series A of 2019 Parking

Revenue Bonds 27,825,000    -                        -                        27,825,000     -                         
Series B of 2019 Parking

Revenue Bonds 1,325,000 -                        -                        1,325,000        485,000            
Series A of 2020 Parking

Revenue Bonds -                       13,520,000     -                        13,520,000     25,000              
Series B of 2020 Parking

Revenue Bonds -                       5,260,000       -                        5,260,000        -                         
48,575,000$  18,780,000$   (14,575,000)$  52,780,000$   1,505,000$      

Future maturities are as follows:

Year Ending
December 31, Principal Interest Total

2021 1,505,000$    1,688,077$   3,193,077$    
2022 1,690,000       1,650,517     3,340,517       
2023 2,070,000       1,597,792     3,667,792       
2024 2,150,000       1,519,673     3,669,673       
2025 2,245,000       1,425,223     3,670,223       

2026-2030 12,810,000    5,817,113     18,627,113    
2031-2035 13,805,000    3,631,458     17,436,458    
2036-2040 6,315,000       1,983,728     8,298,728       
2041-2044 10,190,000    608,180        10,798,180    

Total 52,780,000$  19,921,761$ 72,701,761$  
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Interest Expense

Interest expense on all bonds totaled $1,631,541 for the year ended December 31, 2020.  In 
addition, there was a total of $249,090 included in interest expense related to debt 
issuance costs for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Redevelopment Authority

Due to Lessee

The lessee of the Penn Square Hotel advanced $1,000,000 to the Redevelopment Authority 
to facilitate debt service payments.  Upon full payment of the related debt, these funds and
any interest earned will be returned to the lessee.  At December 31, 2020, the amount due 
is $1,013,604.

Convention Center Authority Obligation

During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Redevelopment Authority Board of
Directors, together with other parties, executed the Marketing Consortium Agreement. The 
Redevelopment Authority agreed to pay $100,000 annually to the consortium for a period 
of seven years to provide funding for marketing activities related to the convention center. 
This future obligation is presented on the statement of net position as the Convention 
Center Authority obligation. 

As of December 31, 2020, the remaining payments, which will be funded from a portion of 
the minimum participation rent payments to the Convention Center Authority, are as 
follows:

2021 50,000$                  

Notes Payable

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Redevelopment Authority entered into a 
direct borrowing non-revolving, multi-advance time loan. The maximum amount the 
Redevelopment Authority can borrow on this loan is $5,075,000 to be used for the parking
garage construction through December 15, 2014, at which point semi-annual payments are 
required to be made. The loan bears interest at 3.30% until October 5, 2020, then moved to 
2.81% through maturity. The note is secured with the intergovernmental tax increment
financing (TIF) revenues (Note 17). The lender can put a lien on the property being 
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constructed, if desired. The loan matures December 15, 2028. The outstanding balance as 
of December 31, 2020 was $3,088,333, of which $328,000 is due within one year.

Bonds Payable

The Redevelopment Authority issued Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 
Special Revenue Indenture in the amount of $8,000,000 in a private placement at a 
premium of $1,540,000. The bonds bear interest of 6.99% per annum. Bond proceeds were 
used to fund the construction of the Penn Square Hotel (Note 16). Proceeds from the 
Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Grant (Notes 3 and 15) are required to be used to
pay debt service on the bonds. The bonds are guaranteed by the City. Principal and interest 
payments on the bonds shall be payable only from certain receipts, revenues, and money of 
the Redevelopment Authority and, if appropriate, by the City pursuant to the guaranty 
agreement. The bonds mature in December 2025. The outstanding balance at December 
31, 2020 is $2,674,158, of which $463,942 is due within one year.

The Redevelopment Authority issued additional bonds as the First Supplemental Indenture 
to the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 Special Revenue Indenture in the 
amount of $4,000,000 in a private placement at a premium of $983,716. The bonds bear 
interest of 6.39% per annum. Bond proceeds were used to fund construction of the Penn 
Square Hotel (Note 16). Proceeds from the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Grant 
(Notes 3 and 15) are required to be used to pay debt service on the bonds. The bonds are 
guaranteed by the City. Principal and interest payments on the bonds shall be payable only
from certain receipts, revenues, and money of the Redevelopment Authority and, if
appropriate, by the City pursuant to the guaranty agreement. The bonds mature in 
December 2025. The outstanding balance at December 31, 2020 is $1,508,654, of which 
$265,066 is due within one year.

The Redevelopment Authority does not amortize the bond premium of the Guaranteed 
Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005. The Redevelopment Authority is expecting
reimbursement of the debt service through the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement 
Program grant. The premium received does not represent a reduction of debt service but 
an offset of construction costs and is a part of lease rental.

On April 1, 2009, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease
Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 in the amount of $21,456,414 in a private placement. The 
bonds bear interest at a variable rate which is related to the bondholder’s funding interest 
rate with a third party. This rate is 4.45% as of December 31, 2020. The bonds are secured 
with the Redevelopment Authority's interest in the lease rental payments from the Penn 
Square Hotel lessee and a limited guarantee from the City in the event of the imposition of 
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certain taxes on the project. The bonds mature in December 2024. The outstanding balance 
as of December 31, 2020 was $8,286,495, of which $1,044,407 is due within one year.

In April 2017, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2017 in the maximum amount of $9,021,397 in a private 
placement. The Bonds bear interest at 4.88% until June 5, 2029. The bonds will be paid 
exclusively using funding to be received as a grant from the CRIZ. The bonds are not general
obligation debt of the Redevelopment Authority. The Bonds are secured equally on a pari 
passu basis with the 2005 Bonds and any additional bonds issued. The Bonds mature in 
June 2029. The outstanding balance as of December 31, 2020 was $7,976,156, of which 
$325,266 is due within one year. 

Also in April 2017, the Redevelopment Authority issued the Federally Taxable Hotel Lease 
Revenue Bonds, Series B of 2017 in the maximum amount of $27,872,000 in a private
placement. The bonds bear interest at a variable rate which is related to the bondholder’s 
funding interest rate with a third-party. This rate is 5.06% for the year ended December 31, 
2020. The Bonds are secured with the Redevelopment Authority’s interest in the lease 
rental payments from the Penn Square Hotel lessee. The bonds mature in June 2029. The 
outstanding balance as of December 31, 2020 was $25,868,817, of which $765,601 is due
within one year.

Aggregate maturities required on bonds and notes payable at December 31, 2020 are as 
follows:

Principal Interest Total
2021 3,192,282$        2,376,571$        5,568,853$        
2022 4,394,975          2,200,530          6,595,505          
2023 4,588,357          1,981,170          6,569,527          
2024 6,096,453          1,754,524          7,850,977          
2025 2,885,549          1,505,042          4,390,591          

2026-2029 28,244,997        4,331,452          32,576,449        

   Total 49,402,613$      14,149,289$      63,551,902$      
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Long-term obligation activity for the year ended December 31, 2020 can be summarized as 
follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, 2020 Additions Reductions December 31, 2020

Due to lessee 1,426,262$             67$                          (412,725)$               1,013,604$             
LCCCA Obligation 150,000                  -                                (100,000)                 50,000                     
Notes payable 3,306,333               -                                (218,000)                 3,088,333               
Bonds payable 49,098,491             46,545                     (2,830,756)              46,314,280             

53,981,086$          46,612$                  (3,561,481)$           50,466,217$          

As described in the Guaranty Agreement between the City, the Redevelopment Authority, 
and the trustee, the City guarantees the full amount of the outstanding two indentures 
totaling $4,182,812 as of December 31, 2020, all interest payments, as well as any fees and 
expenses resulting from events of default of the Redevelopment Authority. Future 
scheduled interest payments on these bonds amount to $817,454 as of December 31, 2020. 
The guaranty remains in effect until the bonds are repaid. The bonds mature in 2025. The
Redevelopment Authority is required to use special revenues (Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Grant funds Notes 3 and 15) and reserve fund balances before requesting 
debt service assistance of the City under this guaranty. Since inception of the bonds, the 
City has not made any debt service payments under the terms of the guaranty on behalf of
the Redevelopment Authority. If any payment were made under the guaranty, the City 
could seek reimbursement from the Redevelopment Authority’s subsequent receipt of 
special revenues. 

As described in the Limited Guaranty Agreement between the City, the Redevelopment 
Authority, and the trustee, the City guarantees any shortfall in debt service payments by 
the Redevelopment Authority that could occur if the property became subject to real estate 
tax, because the lease rental payments would not be sufficient to meet the debt service 
obligations if real estate taxes have to be paid by the Redevelopment Authority. In that 
case, the City would be liable for payment of the shortfall in the debt service payments per 
the terms of the limited guaranty. The total bond principal outstanding at December 31, 
2020 is $8,286,495 and future interest payments, based on current interest rates, are
$894,618. The current tax-exempt assessment for the property is $59,660,800 and the 
applicable combined millage rate is 36.8934. The bonds are scheduled to be paid in full in
2024. The amount of the guaranty cannot be further quantified because it is not known if 
the property will become taxable in the future and how future real estate tax rates and 
assessment will develop. Since inception of the bonds, the City has not made any debt 
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service payments under the terms of the guaranty on behalf of the Redevelopment 
Authority.

CRIZ

On March 15, 2020, the CRIZ issued a $5,500,000 Tax Revenue Note, Series of 2020 (the
2020 Note) supplementing and amending an existing Trust Indenture between the CRIZ and
Fulton Bank, N.A.  The 2020 Note is available on a draw down basis through and including 
December 15, 2022 to be applied to the CRIZ’s Small Business Program.  An initial draw of 
$486,780 was made to fund a debt service reserve fund of $436,780 and pay issuance costs 
of $50,000.  The 2020 Note has an initial interest rate of 3.89% through and including June 
15, 2030.  Thereafter, the interest rate shall be a variable rate based on the London 
Interbank Offered Rate plus 1.80%, not to exceed 6%.  Interest only is due semiannually 
through June 15, 2022. Beginning December 15, 2022, principal and interest are due 
semiannually through maturity on December 15, 2040.

Long-term debt from direct borrowings consists of the following at December 31, 2020:

$5,500,000, Tax Revenue Note, Series of 2020, interest rate
at 3.89%, balance amortized over 216 months beginning
June 15, 2030 through December 2040, secured by a pledge
of the CRIZ's revenues. 486,780$        

The following is a summary of long-term debt from direct borrowings:

Long-term debt at January 1: -$                     
Additions 486,780          
Payments -                       

Long-term debt at December 31: 486,780          
Current portion -                       
      Long-term debt, net 486,780$        
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Note availability consists of the following at December 31, 2020:

Series of 2020 note amount available 5,500,000$    
Total draws on note as of December 31, 2020 486,780          
Balance of note available to draw down at December 31, 2020 5,013,220$    

The CRIZ’s outstanding note from direct borrowings of $486,780 contains provisions that if 
there is an event of default that materially impairs the notes collateral or the CRIZ’s ability 
to satisfy the note obligation, all amounts outstanding are due immediately.  Events of
default include failure to pay any principal or interest installment when due and failure by 
the CRIZ to observe or perform any covenants in the note agreement.

Scheduled principal repayments on long-term debt from direct borrowings are as follows:

Principal Interest Total
2021 -$                         213,950$           213,950$           
2022 222,000              213,950              435,950              
2023 231,000              205,314              436,314              
2024 33,780                196,328              230,108              

Total 486,780$           829,542$           1,316,322$        

11.  Retirement Plans

Primary Government

Defined Benefit Plans

The City administers three single-employer defined benefit pension plans – the Fire Pension 
Plan (FPP), the Police Pension Plan (PPP), and the Cash Balance Pension Plan (CBPP). The 
assets of these plans are not commingled.

FPP and PPP

The FPP and PPP issue publicly available financial reports that include financial statements 
and required supplementary information. These financial reports may be obtained from the 
City’s Accounting Department at 120 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602.
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The financial statements of the FPP and PPP are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the 
contributions are due. Employer contributions to each plan are recognized when due and 
the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the terms of each plan.

Investments of the FPP and PPP are reported at fair value.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis.  Interest income is 
recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date.

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments includes both realized and 
unrealized gains and losses.

At December 31, 2020, none of the FPP’s and PPP’s investments were more than five 
percent of the total asset value for each plan.

Plan Participants

At December 31, 2020, employee membership data related to the FPP and PPP was as 
follows:

FPP PPP
Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 134       188       
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits -            1            
Active plan members 57         137       
      Total 191       326       

Plan Descriptions and Administration

The FPP and PPP are single-employer public employee retirement systems established and 
administered by the City to provide pension benefits for full-time members of its Bureau of 
Fire and Bureau of Police, respectively.  FPP and PPP provisions are established and may be 
amended through the collective bargaining process. The FPP is governed by the City of 
Lancaster Fire Pension Board, which consists of the Mayor, Director of Administrative 
Services, Director of Public Safety, City Controller, Chief of Fire, and two members of the fire
department. The PPP is governed by City of Lancaster Police Pension Board which consists 
of the Mayor, the City Treasurer, the City Controller, three active police officers to be duly 
elected by a majority of all active police officers for three-year overlapping terms, and one 
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retired police officer on the pension list to be duly elected by a majority of the retired police 
officers on the pension list for a two-year term.

Normal Retirement

For both the FPP and PPP, a participant is eligible for normal retirement after completion of
25 years of service. Retirement is mandatory upon the attainment of age 60 for PPP. The 
normal retirement pension is payable monthly during the participant’s lifetime, with 
payments continuing after the participants’ death to the surviving spouse, or to dependent 
children under the age of 18, or to the FPP member’s dependent parents, equal to 100% 
(75% if hired before January 1, 2003 for PPP) of the initial amount payable to the 
participant. 

For FPP, the amount of monthly pension is equal to 50% of the final month’s salary plus
longevity, plus a service increment of 2.5% of the benefit multiplied by years of service in 
excess of 20, but not more than $500 additional.

For PPP, the amount of monthly pension is equal to 50% (pro-rated for service less than 25 
years if age 60 mandatory retirement) of the final month’s salary plus longevity, plus a 
service increment of 2.5% of the benefit multiplied by years of service in excess of 20, but
not more than $500 additional if hired before January 1, 2011, $100 if hired on or after 
January 1, 2011. 

FPP and PPP also provide disability and survivor benefits.

Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)

An active member in the FPP who has attained age 51 and completed 25 years of service 
may elect to participate in the DROP. As of December 31, 2020, there were 11 participants 
in the DROP. As of December 31, 2020, the balance held by the FPP pursuant to the DROP 
totaled $1,009,587.

Contributions

FPP members are required to contribute 5% of their pay and longevity plus $5.00 per month 
for the service increment. PPP plan members hired on or before January 1, 2011 are
required to contribute 5% of lieutenant’s pay (or actual pay, if higher) and longevity, plus 
$5.00 per month for the service increment. PPP members hired on or after January 1, 2011 
contribute 5% of base pay and longevity, plus $1.00 per month for the service increment.
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The City is required to make actuarially determined periodic contributions at rates that, for 
individual employees, increase over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay
benefits when due.

The City contributed $2,047,022 and $3,742,138 for the year ended December 31, 2020 to 
the FPP and PPP, respectively.

Administrative Expenses

FPP and PPP administration costs are financed through investment income.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the FPP and PPP at December 31, 2020 were as 
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

FPP: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2019 54,663,801$   45,718,110$   8,945,691$     
Changes for the year:

Service cost 750,888           -                        750,888           
Interest 4,908,370       -                        4,908,370       
Contributions - employer -                        2,047,022       (2,047,022)      
Contributions - employees -                        298,005           (298,005)         
Net investment income -                        4,569,781       (4,569,781)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (3,902,896)      (3,902,896)      -                        
   Net changes 1,756,362       3,011,912       (1,255,550)      

Balances at December 31, 2020 56,420,163$   48,730,022$   7,690,141$     
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 86.37%

-1409-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

89

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

PPP: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2019 102,376,864$  77,398,127$   24,978,737$   
Changes for the year:

Service cost 1,823,572         -                        1,823,572       
Interest 8,093,024         -                        8,093,024       
Contributions - employer -                         3,742,138       (3,742,138)      
Contributions - employees -                         839,680           (839,680)         
Net investment income -                         7,721,055       (7,721,055)      
Benefit payments, including refunds (6,075,280)        (6,075,280)      -                        
   Net changes 3,841,316         6,227,593       (2,386,277)      

Balances at December 31, 2020 106,218,180$  83,625,720$   22,592,460$   
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 78.73%

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2020 and was determined by
rolling forward liabilities from the January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation. No significant events 
or changes occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal year-end.

Actuarial Assumptions - The January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation used the entry age normal 
actuarial cost method and PubS-2010 mortality table. The actuarial assumptions for both 
the FPP and PPP include the following: a) 8.00% investment rate of return, b) a projected
salary increase of 5.00%, c) 3.00% inflation rate, d) level dollar closed amortization method, 
and e) 5-year remaining amortization period for FPP and 11-year remaining amortization 
period for PPP. These assumptions were applied to all periods included in the measurement 
of total pension liability.

Investment Policy - The Plans’ policies in regard to the allocation of invested assets are 
established and may be amended by the respective Boards. The Boards seek to optimize the 
total return of the Plans’ portfolios through a policy of balanced investments, structured to 
achieve the maximum returns possible, as measured on the total portfolios, consistent with 
policies that emphasize the prudent management of risk.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rates of return on both Plans’ 
investments were determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges 
of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class. These 
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ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the
expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of 
return for each major asset class for the both Plans as of December 31, 2020 are 
summarized in the following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 66.0% 5.5-7.5%
Fixed income 30.0% 1.0-3.0%
Cash 4.0% 0.0-1.0%

100.0%

Rate of Return - The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net 
of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. For the year
ended December 31, 2020, the annual money-weighted rate of return on Plan investments, 
net of investment expense, was 10.34% and 10.23% for the FPP and PPP, respectively.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of 
December 31, 2020 was 8.00% for both the FPP and PPP. The Plans’ fiduciary net position is 
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active 
and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability.
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents
the net pension liability of each Plan calculated using the discount rate described above, as 
well as what the Plan’s net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using a 
discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(7.00%) Rate (8.00%) (9.00%)

FPP 13,269,416$       7,690,141$         2,959,681$         
PPP 35,606,842$       22,592,460$       11,770,664$       

CBPP

The CBPP does not issue stand-alone financial reports. 

A. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The CBPP’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
The CBPP member contributions are recognized in the period in which the 
contributions are due. Employer contributions to the plan are recognized when due 
and the employer has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions.
Benefits and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the 
terms of the plan.

Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value. 
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B. Plan Description and Contribution Information

Plan Participants

At December 31, 2020, employee membership data related to the CBPP was as 
follows:

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 66
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 33
Active members 305
      Total 404

Plan Description and Administration

The CBPP is a single-employer defined benefit pension plan that covers all full-time, 
nonuniformed employees of the City. The CBPP provides retirement, disability, and 
death benefits to plan members and their beneficiaries. The CBPP provisions are 
established and may be amended by the Nonuniformed Pension Board (Board). The 
Board consists of the Mayor, City Controller, the superintendent of finance, two
nonuniformed employees, and a member of City Council.

Benefits Provided

A participant is eligible for normal retirement at age 65 and completion of ten years 
of service. The normal retirement pension is payable monthly during the 
participant’s lifetime. Payments cease upon the participant’s death. 

The amount of monthly pension is equal to the greater of (a) or (b) where (a) equals 
0.8% of average monthly compensation times credited service after December 1, 
1986, plus accrued benefit on December 1, 1986, and (b) equals the actuarial 
equivalent of the participant benefit account balance. The participant benefit 
account balance is equal to the sum of (1) the accrued benefit on November 30, 
1986, plus (2) for each plan year beginning on or after January 1, 1987, an annual 
benefit credit equal to 4% of earnings for a participant who accrues credited service 
plus (3) after January 1, 1987, interest credited to the account balance equal to 5.5% 
compounded annually. 

Average monthly compensation is based upon the five consecutive plan years of
highest compensation out of the last ten years preceding retirement. 
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If a participant continues working after his/her normal retirement date, his/her 
pension would not start until retirement, subject to minimum distribution rules at 
age 70 ½ or later. The late retirement benefit is the pension accrued to the late
retirement date.

CBPP also provides early retirement, disability, and survivor benefits.

Contributions

The CBPP is funded by the City on an annual basis pursuant to the provisions of the 
Act 205 of 1984 of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The CBPP members are not 
required to contribute to the CBPP. The City is required to make actuarial 
determined periodic contributions at rates that for individual employees increase 
over time so that sufficient assets will be available to pay benefits when due.

The annual required contribution is determined annually during the budgeting
process. The results of actuarial valuations are used in budgeting for future years.

The City contributed $1,239,914 to the CBPP for the year ended December 31, 2020.
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the net pension liability for the CBPP at December 31, 2020 were as 
follows: 

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at December 31, 2019 20,584,417$  15,885,740$  4,698,677$    
Service cost 731,328          -                       731,328          
Interest 1,549,312      -                       1,549,312      
Contributions - employer -                       1,206,464      (1,206,464)     
Net investment income -                       1,651,411      (1,651,411)     
Benefit payments, including refunds (1,316,501)     (1,316,501)     -                       
  Net changes 964,139          1,541,374      (577,235)        
Balances at December 31, 2020 21,548,556$  17,427,114$  4,121,442$    

Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total pension liability 80.87%

Increase (Decrease)

The net pension liability of the pension plan is allocated between governmental 
activities and business-type activities in the amounts of $2,300,376 and $1,821,066,
respectively, at December 31, 2020.

The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2020 and was 
determined by rolling forward liabilities from the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation. 
No significant events or changes occurred between the valuation date and the fiscal 
year-end.
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Actuarial Assumptions - The January 1, 2019 actuarial valuation included the 
following assumptions:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period 12 years

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 7.50%
Projected salary increases 4.50%
Underlying inflation rate 3.00%

Basis for Mortality Rates PubG-2010 Mortality Table

Investment Policy - The CBPP’s policies in regard to the allocation of invested assets 
are established and may be amended by the Board. The Board seeks to optimize the 
total return of the CBPP’s portfolio through a policy of balanced investments,
structured to achieve the maximum returns possible, as measured on the total
portfolio, consistent with a policy that emphasizes the prudent management of risk.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rate of return on CBPP 
investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset 
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return 
by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.
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The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each 
major asset class for the CBPP as of December 31, 2020 are summarized in the 
following table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Domestic equity 66.0% 5.5% - 7.5%
Fixed income 30.0% 1.0% - 3.0%
Cash 4.0% 0.0% - 1.0%

100.0%

Rate of Return – The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment
performance net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually 
invested.  For the year ended December 31, 2020, the annual money-weighted rate 
of return on CBPP investments, net of investment expense, was 11.11%.

Concentrations – At December 31, 2020, none of CBPP’s investments were more 
than five percent of the CBPP’s total asset value. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability as of 
December 31, 2020 was 7.50%. The CBPP’s fiduciary net position is projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and 
inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension 
plan investment was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net pension liability of the CBPP calculated using the discount rate 
described above, as well as what the CBPP’s net pension liabilities would be if they 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher
than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

7,436,813$         4,121,442$         1,393,314$         
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Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pension

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the governmental activities and business-type 
activities recognized pension expense of $4,789,669 and $588,791, respectively. 

At December 31, 2020, the governmental activities and business-type activities reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from 
the following sources:

Governmental Business-type
Deferred Outflows of Resources Activities Activities
Differences between expected and actual experience 374,868$      -$                   
Changes of assumptions 2,927,781     459,346         
     Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 3,302,649$   459,346$      

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 1,513,813$   226,099$      
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments 4,890,981     389,386         
     Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 6,404,794$   615,485$      
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The differences in the governmental activities and business-type activities expected and 
actual experience and changes of assumptions is recognized over the average expected 
remaining service lives of active and inactive members.  The difference between projected 
and actual earnings on the pension plan investments is recognized over five years. Amounts 
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Year ending December 31, Activities Activities

2021 (331,707)$        (77,294)$          
2022 489,348           (26,185)            
2023 (3,102,611)       (187,170)          
2024 (384,016)          (29,065)            
2025 26,844             17,419              

Thereafter 199,997           146,156           
(3,102,145)$    (156,139)$        

Defined Contribution Plan

The City administers a single-employer defined contribution plan, the Supplemental Savings
Plan (SSP), in which all eligible, full-time, nonuniformed employees of the City may elect to 
participate. As of December 31, 2020, there were 170 plan participants. The SSP 
participants may elect to contribute up to 10% of their after-tax pay. The City will match 
25% of the participant’s contribution, on the first 5% contributed by each participant. 
Participant contributions in excess of 5% of compensation will not be matched. The SSP 
provisions are established and may be amended by the Board. During the year ended 
December 31, 2020, SSP participants and the City made contributions of $846,095 and
$206,574 respectively.

The SSP uses the same basis of accounting and methods to value investments as the City’s 
defined benefit plans.
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Financial statements for the individual pension plans are presented below:

FPP PPP CBPP SPP
Assets:

Investments 48,879,799$ 83,394,810$ 17,464,261$ 11,575,278$
Receivables:

Investment income 134,553         230,910         -                      -                     
Total Assets 49,014,352   83,625,720   17,464,261   11,575,278  

Liabilities:
Benefits payable 284,330         -                      37,147           -                     

Net position restricted for
pension benefits 48,730,022$ 83,625,720$ 17,427,114$ 11,575,278$

FPP PPP CBPP SPP
Additions:

Contributions:
Employees 298,005$      839,680$      -$                   846,095$     
Employer 2,047,022     3,742,138     1,239,914     206,574       

Total contributions 2,345,027     4,581,818     1,239,914     1,052,669    
Investment income:

Net appreciation in fair value 
of investments 3,768,697     6,302,131     1,357,671     982,095       

Interest and dividends 1,055,744     1,802,691     295,340         328,285       
Total investment income 4,824,441     8,104,822     1,653,011     1,310,380    
Less: investment expenses (254,660)       (383,767)       (35,050)         -                     

Net investment income 4,569,781     7,721,055     1,617,961     1,310,380    
Total additions 6,914,808     12,302,873   2,857,875     2,363,049    

Deductions:
Benefits 3,902,896     6,075,280     1,316,501     1,165,029    
Administrative expenses -                      -                      -                      61,544          

Total deductions 3,902,896     6,075,280     1,316,501     1,226,573    
Change in net position 3,011,912     6,227,593     1,541,374     1,136,476    
Net position restricted for

pension benefits:
Beginning of year 45,718,110   77,398,127   15,885,740   10,438,802  
End of year 48,730,022$ 83,625,720$ 17,427,114$ 11,575,278$

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Year Ended December 31, 2020

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Pension Financial Statements

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2020
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Component Units

Commission

The Commission established a non-contributory, money purchase retirement plan for all 
eligible employees. The Corporation contributes 6% of eligible employees' earnings during 
the Plan year. Retirement expense totaled $52,277 for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Parking Authority

The Parking Authority’s defined benefit pension plan, The Parking Authority of the City of
Lancaster Employee Pension Plan, provides retirement, disability, and death benefits to all 
full-time plan members and their beneficiaries. The plan is a single-employer defined 
benefit pension plan. The pension plan is affiliated with the Pennsylvania Municipal 
Retirement System (PMRS), an agent multiple-employer pension plan administered by an 
independent state agency created by the Pennsylvania General Assembly in 1974 to 
administer local government pension plans. The PMRS issues a publicly available financial 
report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for the 
PERS.  The report may be obtained by writing to Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System,
P.O. Box 1165, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-1165, or via PMRS’s website.

Benefits Provided

Act 205 of 1984, the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, grants the 
authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Parking Authority’s Board of 
Directors.

Normal Benefit – Normal retirement age is 62 and the annual benefit is determined by 
multiplying years of credited service times final average salary times .015, whereby final 
average salary is the average annual compensation during the highest five consecutive 
years prior to the effective date of retirement. A member is fully vested after ten years of
credited service.

Early Retirement Benefit – Early retirement is available for those who have at least ten years 
of service and have attained the age of 55. The benefit will be actuarially reduced for each 
year and month prior to normal retirement age that early retirement takes place.

Survivor Benefit – If a member is eligible to retire at the time of death, their beneficiary 
receives the present value of the accrued benefit.
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Disability Benefit – In the instance of a service or non-service related disability, a 30% 
disability benefit is provided, offset by applicable worker’s compensation benefits, to a 
member who has ten years of service and who is unable to perform gainful employment.

Cost-of-Living Adjustments – The Parking Authority has the option to award post-retirement
adjustments based on investment performance.

Plan Membership

Membership of the Plan consisted of the following at the most recent actuarial valuation 
date of January 1, 2019:

Active employees 32         
Inactive employees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 12         
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefits -            

Total 44         

Contributions

Active members are required to contribute 3.50% of their total compensation. Effective 
February 1, 2016, active members may also contribute up to an additional 16.5% to fund an 
optional member annuity. The Parking Authority is required to contribute at an actuarially 
determined rate, as in accordance with Act 205. 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Parking Authority made a contribution of 
$75,437. The MMO for the year ended December 31, 2020 was $75,417. The 2020
contribution is reported as a deferred outflow of resources at December 31, 2020.
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Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Pension information and amounts included in the Parking Authority’s financial statements 
are based upon the most currently available information from PMRS. The effects of any 
differences are not deemed to be material to the Parking Authority’s financial statements.

The changes in the net pension liability (asset) of the Parking Authority for the year ended
December 31, 2020 were as follows:

Increases (Decreases)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balances at December 31, 2018 (based on 1,466,554$   1,618,000$   (151,446)$     

the measurement date of December 31, 2017)
Changes for the year:

Service cost 156,403        -                    156,403        
Interest 81,652          -                    81,652          
Differences between expected and actual
   experience (62,989)         -                    (62,989)         
Contributions - employer -                    31,163          (31,163)         
Contributions - employee -                    81,810          (81,810)         
Net investment income (loss) -                    (179,827)       179,827        
Benefit payments, including refunds (102,194)       (102,194)       -                    
Administrative expenses -                    (4,354)           4,354            
   Net changes 72,872          (173,402)       246,274        

Balances at December 31, 2019 (based on
the measurement date of December 31, 2018) 1,539,426$   1,444,598$   94,828$        

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total pension liability 93.84%
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Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation 
performed on January 1, 2019, with liabilities rolled forward to December 31, 2018, using 
the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 5.25%
Projected salary increases 2.8% - 7.05% *
   * includes inflation rate of 2.8%
Post-retirement cost-of-living 2.8%, subject to plan
   adjustments   limitations 

Actuarial assumptions based on PMRS Experience Study for the period
January 1, 2009 to December 31, 2013.
Pre-retirement mortality:

Males: RP 2000 Male Non-Annuitant table projected 15 years with Scale AA
Females: RP 2000 Female Non-Annuitant table projected 15 years with
   Scale AA and then set back 5 years

Post-retirement mortality:
Males: RP 2000 Male Non-Annuitant table projected 5 years with Scale AA
Females: RP 2000 Female Non-Annuitant table projected 10 years with Scale AA

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return – The PMRS System’s (System) long-term expected rate 
of return on plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-
estimates of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class, 
for the portfolio as a whole, and at different levels of probability or confidence.  There are 
four steps to the method used by the System and an in-depth description of the process, 
including the anticipated rate of return by asset class, can be found at 
www.pmrs.state.pa.us.  Based on the four-part analysis, the PMRS Board established the
System’s long-term expected rate of return at 7.0%.  The rationale for the difference
between the System’s long-term expected rate of return and the discount rate can be found
at www.pmrs.state.pa.us. 

Discount Rate – The discount rate adopted by the PMRS Board and used to measure the 
individual participating municipalities’ total pension liability as of December 31, 2018 was 
5.25%. The projection of cash flows for each underlying municipal plan, used to determine
if any adjustment to the discount rate was required, used the following assumptions:  1) 
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate, 2) participating plan 
sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially 
determined contribution rates and the member rate, and 3) the System’s long-term 
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expected rate of return will be used in the depletion testing of the projected cash flows. 
Based on those assumptions, the PMRS pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected 
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate – The 
following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Plan calculated using the discount 
rates described above, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current rates:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(4.25%) Rate (5.25%) (6.25%)

269,061$               94,828$                 (50,950)$                

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Parking Authority recognized pension expense 
of $75,437. At December 31, 2020, the Parking Authority reported deferred outflows and 
inflows of resources related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual
    experience 15,394$                52,491$                
2019 Parking Authority contributions subsequent to 
    the measurement date of December 31, 2018 64,525                  -                           
Changes of assumptions 12,698                  -                           
Net difference between projected and actual
    earnings on pension plan investments 103,841                -                           

     Total 196,458$              52,491$                

The differences in the Parking Authority’s expected and actual experience and changes in
assumptions are recognized over the average expected remaining service lives of active and
inactive members. The difference between projected and actual earnings on the pension 
plan investments is recognized over five years. Parking Authority contributions made in 
2019 (subsequent to measurement date at December 31, 2018) will be recorded as a 
reduction to the pension liability during the year ending December 31, 2021. Other amounts 
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reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending December 31,

2021 33,288$    
2022 7,863        
2023 7,300        
2024 41,487      
2025 (10,496)     

79,442$    

12.   Other Post-employment Benefits

The City administers three single-employer defined benefit OPEB plans for all employees –
the OPEB Plan (excludes Water and Sewer employees), Water OPEB Plan, and Sewer OPEB 
Plan (collectively, OPEB Plans). The City has established Water and Sewer OPEB Trust Funds
to fund the Water OPEB Plan and Sewer OPEB Plan. The OPEB Plan, Water OPEB Plan, and 
Sewer OPEB Plan do not issue stand-alone financial reports.

A.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The OPEB’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Monthly retiree contributions to the OPEB Plans are recognized when due. Monthly
employer contributions to the OPEB Plans are recognized when due and the employer 
has made a formal commitment to provide the contributions. Benefits and 
administrative expenses are recognized when due and payable in accordance with terms 
of the OPEB Plans.

Method Used to Value Investments

Investments are reported at fair value.
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B.  Plan Description and Contribution Information

At December 31, 2020, participants in the OPEB Plans were as follows: 

OPEB Water Sewer 
Plan OPEB Plan OPEB Plan

Inactive plan members or beneficiaries currently 350           36             21             
   receiving benefits
Inactive plan members entitled to but not yet 32             -                -                
   receiving benefits
Active plan members 417           70             47             

799           106           68             

Plan Description and Administration

In addition to the retirement benefits described in Note 11, the City provides health care 
benefits for all retired employees, their spouses, and dependents.  These benefit 
provisions and all other requirements are established under the various union contracts 
and City policy for non-organized employees. Union labor contracts for the police,
firefighters, and nonuniformed union employees establish the OPEB plan provisions.  
Such union contracts do not require City Council approval and may be amended through 
future negotiations.  The OPEB plan provisions for non-organized employees are 
established through the City’s human resources policies, which are approved by the 
Mayor.

Benefits Provided

Police officers and firefighters are eligible to retire with benefits after completion of 20 
years of service or upon disability.  Mandatory retirement with benefits occurs when 
police officers and firefighters reach age 60 regardless of service.  Nonuniformed 
employees are eligible to retire after completion of 10 years of service and attainment 
of age 55 or upon disability after completion of 10 years of service.

Any firefighter, hired on or before November 30, 2012, who is eligible to retire, will
receive fully paid medical and prescription drug coverage for the member, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children unless the retiree becomes employed by another employer. 
Retired firefighters will also receive dental coverage for the member only. If the retiree 
dies, his or her surviving spouse will be provided coverage to age 65 or until such time as 
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the spouse becomes eligible for Medicare due to disability or other reason. For any 
firefighter hired after November 30, 2012, excluding cadets currently in the Academy, 
the City will provide employee-only medical insurance to those employees who retire 
and are under the age of 65 and not Medicare eligible. The coverage shall be the same 
employee-only medical insurance provided to then active Firefighters.  Eligible retirees 
shall be given the option of purchasing coverage for their spouses through the City.  If 
the retiree dies, their spouse will be provided coverage to age 65 or until such time the 
spouse becomes eligible for Medicare due to disability or other reason.  If the surviving 
spouse of the retiree remarries, the new spouse will not be eligible for coverage.  If the
regular Medicare eligibility age is increased by federal legislation, this entitlement to 
coverage shall continue beyond age 65 until the newly established age of Medicare 
eligibility. Eligibility for post-retirement medical insurance coverage paid for by the City
ends at Medicare eligibility.

Any police officer hired on or before December 26, 2011 who is eligible to retire will 
receive fully paid medical and prescription drug coverage for the member, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children unless the retiree becomes employed by another employer. 
For any police officer hired after December 26, 2011 who is eligible to retire, the City will 
pay 50% of the premium for member, spouse, and eligible dependent children for 
medical and prescription drug coverage unless the retiree becomes employed by 
another employer. Upon employment with a subsequent employer, the retiree, spouse, 
and eligible dependent children must accept the medical coverage offered by the 
subsequent employer and terminate coverage under the City’s group plan.  Upon 
termination of employment with any subsequent employer, the retiree, spouse, and 
eligible dependent children must elect, in writing within sixty days of the termination of 
employment, to re-enroll under the City’s plan or otherwise forfeit reinstatement. 
Eligibility for post-retirement medical insurance coverage paid for by the City ends at 
Medicare eligibility.

Any nonuniformed employee who elects coverage will make monthly contributions.
Once any retiree or spouse becomes eligible for Medicare, he/she must apply for 
Medicare Part A and Part B.  For those eligible for Medicare coverage, medical insurance
provided by the City will supplement Medicare.

If an active police officer or firefighter would die, dependents will become eligible for
the same benefits as the member would upon retirement.  If a retired employee would 
die while enrolled in the City’s medical plan, his/her spouse and eligible dependents may 
continue coverage under the plan.  If a police officer or firefighter would die while 
covered by a subsequent employer’s medical plan, his/her surviving spouse and eligible 
dependents will be allowed to re-enroll into the City’s medical plan.
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Prior to the retirement date of January 1, 2020, police officers will be provided with 
$7,500 of life insurance. After the retirement date of January 1, 2020, police officers will
be provided with $15,000 of life insurance. A nonuniformed employee will be eligible for 
$7,000 of life insurance upon 10 years of service and attainment age of 55 or upon 
disability after completion of 10 years of service.

Employees are required to pay a portion of the cost of the Plan, which generally ranges 
from approximately 2% to 10% of the annual premiums.

Contributions

The City’s Water and Sewer Funds have been making contributions to the respective 
OPEB trust funds based on a percentage of the annual determined contribution, as
determined by an actuarial valuation. The balance of the City’s contribution is based on 
projected pay-as-you-go financing requirements through the General Fund.  The City 
contributed $4,033,879, $890,990, and $302,968 to the OPEB Plan, Water OPEB Plan, 
and Sewer OPEB Plan, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2020.  

Union labor contracts and the City’s human resource policies establish and amend the 
obligations of the plan members and the City to contribute to the plans. 

For police officers hired on or before December 26, 2011 and firefighters eligible to 
retire, the City pays the entire cost of medical and prescription drug coverage for the
retiree, spouse, and eligible dependent children. For police officers hired after 
December 26, 2011 eligible to retire, the City pays 50% of medical and prescription drug
coverage for the retiree, spouse, and eligible dependent children. Retired firefighters 
will also receive dental coverage of the member only. Any nonuniformed employee 
who elects coverage will make monthly contributions.  For eligible nonuniform 
individuals under the age of 65, the monthly costs for the retiree, spouse, and eligible 
dependent children are $65, $110, and $60, respectively. For eligible nonuniformed
individuals over the age of 65, the monthly costs for the retiree and spouse are $50 and 
the monthly costs for eligible dependent children is $65.  

The City pays the entire cost of the life insurance benefits.
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Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans at December 31, 2020 were as 
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

OPEB Plan: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2019 139,648,762$  -$                       139,648,762$  
Changes for the year:

Service cost 5,764,796         -                         5,764,796         
Interest 4,726,538         -                         4,726,538         
Changes of benefit terms 142,085            -                         142,085            
Difference between expected and
  actual experience (17,568,939)     -                         (17,568,939)     
Changes of assumptions 30,867,120       -                         30,867,120       
Contributions - employer -                         4,033,879         (4,033,879)       
Benefit payments, including refunds (4,033,879)       (4,033,879)       -                         
   Net changes 19,897,721       -                         19,897,721       

Balances at December 31, 2020 159,546,483$  -$                       159,546,483$  
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 0.00%

The net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plan is allocated between governmental and business-
type activities in the amounts of $155,637,954 and $3,908,529, respectively, at 
December 31, 2020.
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Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Water OPEB Plan: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2019 17,018,049$    6,980,100$       10,037,949$    
Changes for the year:

Service cost 570,141            -                         570,141            
Interest 572,746            -                         572,746            
Differences between expected and
  actual experience (2,580,399)       -                         (2,580,399)       
Changes of assumptions 4,035,969         -                         4,035,969         
Contributions - employer -                         890,990            (890,990)           
Net investment income -                         17,982              (17,982)             
Benefit payments, including refunds (428,747)           (428,747)           -                         
Administrative expenses -                         (32,184)             32,184              
   Net changes 2,169,710         448,041            1,721,669         

Balances at December 31, 2020 19,187,759$    7,428,141$       11,759,618$    
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 38.71%
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Increase (Decrease)
Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Sewer OPEB Plan: Liability Net Position Liability
Balances at December 31, 2019 8,325,271$       725,040$          7,600,231$       
Changes for the year:

Service cost 341,895            -                         341,895            
Interest 281,580            -                         281,580            
Differences between expected and
  actual experience (237,103)           -                         (237,103)           
Changes of assumptions 2,094,264         -                         2,094,264         
Contributions - employer -                         302,968            (302,968)           
Net investment income -                         1,872                 (1,872)               
Benefit payments, including refunds (248,205)           (248,205)           -                         
Administrative expenses -                         (3,382)               3,382                 
   Net changes 2,232,431         53,253              2,179,178         

Balances at December 31, 2020 10,557,702$    778,293$          9,779,409$       
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
  percentage of the total OPEB liability 7.37%
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The net OPEB liability was measured as of December 31, 2020 and was determined by 
the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation. The following actuarial assumptions were used 
and applied to all periods in the measurement:

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar
Actuarial assumptions:
  Interest rate 2.00%
  Medical inflation 5.5% in 2020 through 2023. 

Rates gradually decrease from 
5.4% in 2024 to 4.0% in 2075 

and later 
Mortality table PubS-2010 mortality table for 

police officers and firefighters 
and PubG-2010 mortality table 
for nonuniformed employees

Retirement age Nonuniformed employees are 
assumed to retire at age 62 and 

completion of 10 years of 
service. Police Officers age 53 

and older and Firefighters age 55 
and older are assumed to retire 
immediately upon reaching 25 
years of service. Retirement is 
mandatory upon attainment of 

age 60.

Change in actuarial assumptions: The interest rate changed from 3.30% in the January 1,
2018 actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2019 to 2.00% in the January 1, 2020
actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2020. In addition, the healthcare cost trend rates 
were also updated.

Investment Policy - The City has not yet adopted an investment policy for the Sewer and
Water OPEB Trust Funds. Policies regarding the allocation of invested assets in the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Trust are established and may be amended by the Mayor and/or 
the Mayor’s designee at the recommendation of the Business Administrator. Upon 
creation of the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts, the City’s priority was to build up an 
invested balance over a period of years and to preserve invested principal by investing
100% of the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts in a Fidelity Money Market Fund managed by
the Trust administrator, ICMA-RC.  
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Until the principal balance, invested in a moderate-risk portfolio, could reasonably be 
expected to produce investment earnings higher than the annual medical insurance 
expenses for Sewer and Water Fund retirees, the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts would 
remain invested in the Money Market Fund.  As of June 30, 2018, the Sewer and Water
OPEB Trusts reached a balance where, with a modest 4% annual return, the Sewer and 
Water Fund OPEB Trusts would provide sufficient investment return to cover retiree 
medical insurance expenses (based on annual expenses for 2018).

With this milestone reached, the City plans to establish an investment policy for the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts to provide guidelines for a moderate-risk portfolio of 
investments in 2022 so that it can begin paying a portion of the Sewer and Water Fund 
retiree medical insurance expenses from the Sewer and Water OPEB Trusts.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB 
Plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates of return are developed for each major asset class.
These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by the 
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class for the OPEB Plans as of December 31, 2020 are summarized in the following 
table:

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Money market 100.0% 4.5%

Rate of Return – The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance 
net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.  For 
the year ended December 31, 2020, the annual money-weighted rate of return on the 
Sewer and Water OPEB Plan investments, net of investment expense, was 0.25% and 
0.24%, respectively.

Concentrations – At December 31, 2020, none of the OPEB Plans’ investments were 
more than five percent of the OPEB Plans’ total asset value.
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Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability as of 
December 31, 2020 was 2.00%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the 
discount rate assumed that annual employer contributions are equal to pay-as-you-go 
costs plus $937,000 (which represents the average employer contributions to the OPEB 
trust over the last five years).

The rate of 2.00% as of December 31, 2020 is the single-effective discount rate using 
4.50% on projected assets sufficient to cover expected cash flows and 2.00% on
remaining cash flows expected to be paid from the OPEB Trust, not already funded for 
by current assets, on a projected basis. As the January 1, 2020 discount rate of 4.50% 
resulted in a projected depletion of OPEB Trust net position, a rate of 2.00% was used
beginning in the cross-over depletion year of 2029, which is based on the S&P Municipal 
Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index as of December 31, 2020.

In using the discount rate of 2.00% as of December 31, 2020, the OPEB Plans’ fiduciary 
net position is projected to only be available to make projected future benefit payments 
of current active and inactive employees through the year 2031. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on OPEB Plans’ investments was applied to periods of 
projected benefit payments through year 2031 to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Changes in the Discount Rate – The following 
presents the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans calculated using the discount rate 
described above, as well as what the OPEB Plans’ net OPEB liabilities would be if they 
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or higher than 
the current rates as of December 31, 2020:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(1.00%) Rate (2.00%) (3.00%)

OPEB Plan 191,751,789$     159,546,483$     134,921,398$     
Water OPEB Plan 16,028,763$       11,759,618$       8,534,680$         
Sewer OPEB Plan 11,951,612$       9,779,409$         8,109,307$         
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Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates – The 
following presents the net OPEB liability of the OPEB Plans calculated using the 
healthcare cost trend rates described above, as well as what the OPEB Plans’ net OPEB 
liabilities would be if they were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one-
percentage-point lower or higher than the current rates as of December 31, 2020:

1% Decrease Current Rates 1% Increase
(4.5%) (5.5%) (6.5%)

OPEB Plan 131,215,747$   159,546,483$   197,341,897$   

Water OPEB Plan 7,940,936$       11,759,618$     16,926,866$     

Sewer OPEB Plan 7,777,663$       9,779,409$       12,460,713$     

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to OPEB

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the governmental activities and business-type 
activities recognized OPEB expense of $5,130,418 and $1,058,132, respectively.

At December 31, 2020, the governmental activities and business-type activities reported 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the 
following sources:

Governmental Business-type
Deferred Outflows of Resources Activities Activities
Changes of assumptions 38,262,472$   8,751,233$     
Differences between expected and actual experience -                        623,281           
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on OPEB plan investments -                        493,480           
     Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 38,262,472$   9,867,994$     

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience 36,163,705$   6,806,212$     
Changes of assumptions 2,754,362       1,155,587       
     Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 38,918,067$   7,961,799$     

-1436-



CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

116

The differences in the governmental activities and business-type activities expected and 
actual experience and changes of assumptions is recognized over the average expected 
remaining service lives of active and inactive employees that are currently receiving a 
benefit or may be eligible to receive a benefit in the future. The difference between 
projected and actual earnings on the Water OPEB Plan and Sewer OPEB Plan investments is 
recognized over five years.  Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as 
follows:

Governmental Business-type
Year ending December 31, Activities Activities

2021 (268,836)$        404,639$         
2022 (268,836)          365,728           
2023 (268,836)          330,082           
2024 (268,840)          292,378           
2025 419,753           513,368           

(655,595)$        1,906,195$      
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Financial statements for the OPEB Trust Funds are presented below:

Sewer Water
OPEB Trust OPEB Trust

Assets:
Investments 778,293$     7,428,141$  

Total Assets 778,293        7,428,141    

Net position restricted for other post-employment 
benefits 778,293$     7,428,141$  

Sewer Water
OPEB Trust OPEB Trust

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer 302,968$     890,990$     
Total contributions 302,968        890,990        

Investment income:
Interest and dividends 1,872            17,982          

Total investment income 1,872            17,982          
Total additions 304,840        908,972        

Deductions:
Benefits 248,205        428,747        
Administrative expenses 3,382            32,184          

Total deductions 251,587        460,931        
Change in net position 53,253          448,041        
Net position restricted for other post-employment benefits:

Beginning of year 725,040        6,980,100    
End of year 778,293$     7,428,141$  

Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2020

Statement of Changes in Net Position
Year Ended December 31, 2020
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13. Risk Management

The City maintains both insurance contracts and self-funded arrangements to deal with the 
risk of loss arising from the following events: torts; theft of, damage to, or destruction of
assets; business interruptions; errors and omissions; job-related illnesses or injuries to 
employees; acts of God; and losses resulting from providing fringe benefits to employees 
and their dependents.

Insurance contracts cover public officials, law enforcement, automobile, excess workers’
compensation, excess health claims, and umbrella liabilities. The contracts also provide 
employee, tax collector/treasurer, mayor, controller, city engineer, and employee blanket 
bonds.

Self-Insurance-Workers’ Compensation

The City has a self-funded third-party administered workers’ compensation arrangement 
through Murray Risk Management and Insurance. During 2020, the City was limited to 
$750,000 per employee per accident and $750,000 per employee for disease. Claim
expenditures and liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the 
amount of that loss can be reasonably estimated.

A summary of workers’ compensation claims for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 
2019 is as follows:

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2019 831,392$    
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2019 372,385       
Payments during 2019 (216,577)     

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2019 987,200       
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2020 281,110       
Payments during 2020 (478,929)     

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2020 789,381$    

Self-Insurance-Health Insurance

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to major medical self-insurance.  The City 
has a stop/loss agreement with an insurance company which covers all individual claim 
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amounts exceeding $175,000. Premiums are paid into the internal service fund by all other 
funds and are available to pay claims, claim reserves, and administrative costs of the
program.

Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred, and the amount of the 
loss can be reasonably estimated.  Liabilities include an amount for claims that have been 
incurred but not reported.  Claim liabilities are calculated considering the effects of recent 
claim settlement trends as determined by the City’s independent third-party administrator.

Changes in the balance of claims liability (net of excess insurance) during the years ended 
December 31, 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

Unpaid claims as of January 1, 2019 396,304$       
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2019 13,246,851   
Payments during 2019 (12,581,891)  

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2019 1,061,264      
Incurred claims and change in estimates

during 2020 13,172,121   
Payments during 2020 (13,221,013)  

Unpaid claims as of December 31, 2020 1,012,372$   

14.  Property Sales

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

During the year ended December 31, 2020, four properties, which were acquired by 
purchase or eminent domain, were resold to private or corporate entities for rehabilitation. 
The just compensation cannot always be realized when properties are resold, as the cost of 
the rehabilitation work required when added to the just compensation would prohibit the 
property from being marketable to low- or moderate-income families. As a result, the
Redevelopment Authority may have losses from time to time on the sale or transfer of 
properties held for resale. Grant funding received from Community Development Block 
Grant allocations are used by the Redevelopment Authority to absorb these losses. Cost of 
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property sold represents the inventoried value at the time of the sale, after any possible 
prior-period losses from lower of cost or market inventory adjustments.

Properties sold during the year ended December 31, 2020:

Net Proceeds from Cost of
Property Property Sales Property Sold Gain (Loss)

423 East Strawberry Street 17,183$                  13,000$           4,183$             
316 Beaver Street 6,798                      4,000               2,798               
723 Lime Street 11,081                    8,000               3,081               
512 Saint Joseph Street 25,000                    18,000             7,000               
Additional Allocations -                               (20,687)           20,687             

60,062$                  22,313$           37,749$           

LLBA

During the year ended December 31, 2020, one property, which was acquired by purchase, 
was resold to private or corporate entities for rehabilitation. The property cost cannot
always be realized when properties are resold as the cost of the rehabilitation work 
required when added to the property cost would prohibit the property from being 
marketable. As a result, LLBA may have losses from time to time on the sale or transfer of 
properties held for resale. Cost of property sold represents the inventoried value at the 
time of the sale, after any possible prior-period losses from lower of cost or market 
inventory adjustments.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, LLBA received net proceeds from property sales 
on 530 Howard Ave of $15,250. The cost of this property was $3,355, with a gain 
recognized of $11,895.

15.  Grants

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

The Redevelopment Authority receives grants from various agencies. Grants are generally
recognized in earnings or to offset private/public partnership project expenses in the period 
in which the related expenses are incurred.
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Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and adjustment
by grantor agencies. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may 
constitute a liability of the Redevelopment Authority. The amount, if any, of expenditures
that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time.

The Redevelopment Authority receives Community Development Block Grant funding 
which supports operations, especially as they relate to the purchase and sale of blighted
properties.

The Redevelopment Authority has been awarded an Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Program Grant through the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, which is 
payable in annual increments of up to $1,000,000 over twenty years to be used for debt 
service of equal annual amount on the Guaranteed Special Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005 
Special Revenue Indenture and First Supplemental Indenture (Note 10) on a
reimbursement basis. The Redevelopment Authority has discounted the future grant 
receipts (Note 3) and offset construction expenses related to the Penn Square Hotel project 
in the amount of $12,000,000 with the Bond proceeds. During the year ended December
31, 2020, $999,999 was received under this grant agreement for reimbursement of debt
service requirements.

Receipt of annual grant funding of the Infrastructure and Facilities Improvement Program
Grant is contingent upon the Redevelopment Authority demonstrating to the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that anticipated tax revenues generated for the
Commonwealth as a result of the Penn Square Hotel project equal or exceed the grant 
amount of the year. The Redevelopment Authority has offset the hotel construction costs 
by the maximum grant award of $1,000,000 per year. Actual annual amounts received may 
be reduced by an amount that cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. The maximum 
annual grant award equals the debt service requirements of the Guaranteed Special 
Revenue Bonds, Series of 2005. The debt service is guaranteed by the City. For the year 
ended December 31, 2020, a shortfall of $1 was recognized in change in net position. The 
Redevelopment Authority expects a one-time short-fall of approximately $365,000 
resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. The Redevelopment Authority did not reduce the 
receivable at December 31, 2020, because the short-fall is not material to the financial 
statements and is resolved in the subsequent year. The Redevelopment Authority entered 
into an agreement with PSP (Note 16) subsequent to December 31, 2020, whereby PSP will 
cover the grant funding short-fall so that the Redevelopment Authority is able to pay the 
debt service without the City needing to perform under the related guarantee (Note 20).

The Redevelopment Authority has been awarded a CRIZ Grant through the CRIZ in April 
2017 which is payable in annual increments of up to the annual debt service of the 
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Federally Taxable Hotel Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A of 2017 on a reimbursement basis 
for a maximum total estimated grant amount of $9,021,397. The Redevelopment Authority 
recognized CRIZ grant proceeds of $1,610,799 during the year ended December 31, 2020.
The Authority recognize grant amounts annually based on the certified tax revenues for the 
year. Any such grant amounts are pledged for the payment of the Series A of 2017 bonds. 

16.  Penn Square Hotel Project

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

Initial Acquisition, Construction, and Project Financing 

On January 31, 2006, the Redevelopment Authority purchased from PSP the Watt & Shand 
Building and the rights to certain development materials completed by PSP relative to the 
project. The Redevelopment Authority then constructed the Penn Square Hotel. The 
Redevelopment Authority utilized several funding tranches to facilitate the construction of 
the hotel, including grant funding from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bond
issuances, and investments by the lessee. 

Second Hotel Tower

During 2017, PSP and the Redevelopment Authority together with other parties finalized 
agreements to proceed with the Redevelopment Authority’s construction of a second hotel
tower. PSP leased the hotel expansion, by means of amending the existing hotel lease
which is treated as a direct financing lease. The project was financed through two bond 
issues of the Authority in the total principal amount of $36,900,00 bearing interest at 4.88%
(Note 14).  During the year ended December 31, 2020, a lease modification was made and 
recorded in interest income to reflect the final capital lease schedule based on total 
construction costs and COVID-19 related debt relief.

Hotel Lease and Operation

The Redevelopment Authority has entered into a lease agreement with PSP. Rent is
comprised of the amounts required as debt service on certain bonds issued by the 
Redevelopment Authority (base rent), other charges in connection with the bonds, plus any 
costs incurred by the Redevelopment Authority relative to the administration of the lease 
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that are not provided for in the bond financing documents (additional rent). PSP pays the 
Redevelopment Authority minimum participant rent. The minimum participation rent for
the year ended December 31, 2020 was $218,545 and $163,909 for the existing and new
tower, respectively. For the remainder of the lease, these amounts will increase at 3% per 
annum. The minimum participant rent will be increased if certain hotel operating results, as 
defined in the lease agreement, are met.

PSP has the option to purchase the property from the Redevelopment Authority based on a 
formula set forth in the agreement. The purchase price will include the payment of any 
bonds outstanding and amounts owed to the Redevelopment Authority by PSP at the time 
of the purchase, in addition to the amount derived by the formula. In no event shall the 
purchase price be less than $1,000. The lease is set to expire on June 30, 2029.

The Redevelopment Authority accounts for this lease agreement as a capital direct
financing lease. Construction expenses were offset by grant funding received to facilitate 
the project. The property is not carried as an asset on the Redevelopment Authority's 
books. Instead, a lease rental receivable is recognized (Note 3).

Pledged Revenues

All future base rent payments have been pledged for the payment of the debt service 
related to the Redevelopment Authority's Federally Taxable Hotel Lease Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 2005 and 2017B. For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Redevelopment 
Authority recognized interest income from the underlying capital lease in the amount of 
$1,813,454 and received base rent cash flow in the amount of $3,944,049. These funds 
were utilized to make principal payments in the amount of $1,838,875 and interest 
payments in the amount of $1,633,547.

17. North Queen Street Parking Garage and Intergovernmental Tax Increment 
Financing Revenue

Component Unit

Redevelopment Authority

In June 2019, the Redevelopment Authority sold the North Queen Street Parking Garage to 
the Parking Authority and assigned the related $3,000,000 note receivable to the City. The 
net amount of the transferred asset was $8,376,247. The Redevelopment Authority has
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retained the related debt for the garage (as described in Note 10) and will continue to 
service the debt through TIF revenues. 

The City, the Redevelopment Authority, Lancaster County, and the School District of
Lancaster created the Northwest Lancaster Tax Increment District (TIF district) on December
16, 2008 and agreed that 50% of the TIF revenues generated by the incremental increase in 
total assessed value of property and 50% of any millage rate increases within the TIF district 
will be paid to the Redevelopment Authority as further outlined in the TIF agreement. 

The following TIF revenues were received by the Redevelopment Authority during the year 
ended December 31, 2020:

City of Lancaster 253,072$           
Lancaster County 62,273                
School District of Lancaster 468,044              

   Total 783,389$           

The TIF revenues are restricted to be used for debt service on the TIF note payable and 
certain other permissible project related expenses. Any related cash balances of the 
Redevelopment Authority are presented as restricted cash and restricted net position. Any 
residual cash balances upon payment of the TIF note payable in full would be returned to
the three taxing bodies noted above.

In 2013, the Redevelopment Authority Board approved the pursuit of purchasing three 
properties located adjacent to the parking garage with the intention of demolishing the 
structures to create a public urban park area. Two properties were purchased in 2014 for 
$198,000. In 2017, the third property was purchased for $77,486. Construction on the park 
area began in 2018. The total amount paid for construction and design during the year
ended December 31, 2020 was $243,470.

18. Payment in Lieu of Taxes Agreement with Redevelopment Authority

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the City and the Redevelopment Authority 
entered into an Agreement for Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) in connection with the 
Marriott Hotel Penn Square project. In accordance with this agreement, the Redevelopment 
Authority will make annual guaranteed minimum annual PILOT payments from 2017 
through 2029 equal to the annual minimum base rent paid to the Redevelopment Authority 
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by PSP (Note 16). The City may impose a late charge to the annually scheduled PILOT
payment in the event that the Redevelopment Authority fails to make all or any portion of 
the guaranteed minimum payments. The late charge shall accrue on the unpaid balance, 
whether an annual payment or a monthly payment, in the amount of 6% per annum, 
accruing monthly. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Redevelopment Authority 
made the required annual payment totaling $382,454, of which $282,454 was paid to the 
City and $100,000 was paid to the Convention Center Authority.

As of December 31, 2020, the remaining PILOT payments to be received by the City in 
accordance with the agreement are as follows:

2021 343,928$    
2022 405,746       
2023 417,918       
2024 430,456       
2025 443,370       

Thereafter 1,091,737   
3,133,155$ 

19.  Interfund Receivables/Payables and Transfers

All outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due to/from other funds.” Any 
residual balances outstanding between governmental activities and business-type activities 
are reported in the government-wide financial statements as internal balances.  
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A reconciliation of the interfund receivables and payables at December 31, 2020 is as 
follows:

Due From Due To
Other Funds Other Funds

Governmental funds:
General Fund 13,251,252$   -$                      
Capital Projects -                        330,220           
Miscellaneous State Grants -                        1,996,230        
Non-major governmental funds 955,330           3,000,000        

Proprietary funds:
Sewer Fund -                        4,048,708        
Water Fund 1,500,000        5,192,845        
Other Enterprise Funds -                        1,138,579        

15,706,582$   15,706,582$   

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the General Fund and Water Fund provided 
interfund loans of $1,500,000 each to the LanCity Connect Fund, an Other Governmental 
Fund. The total interfund loan of $3,000,000 was to be repaid through a 13% surcharge on 
LanCity Connect customer bills over a period of years. With the termination of the MAW 
Municipal Carrier Agreement, the City has been studying options for the expansion of its 
fiber optic system, leveraging funds provided to the City through the American Rescue Plan 
Act in 2021, by partnering with one or more private sector partners to achieve the same 
citywide fiber optic system originally planned with the LanCity Connect system. Through 
this plan, the interfund borrowing of $3,000,000 can be repaid through future revenues of 
the fiber optic system.

Other than the interfund balances disclosed above, interfund balances represent short-term 
borrowings between funds for the purpose of eliminating negative cash.
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Interfund transfers for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Interfund Interfund
Transfers In Transfers Out

Governmental funds:
General Fund 4,000,000$       5,849,771$       
Capital Projects 3,388,995         -                          
Non-major governmental funds 5,872,648         3,440,607         

Proprietary funds:
Water Fund -                          4,000,000         
Other Enterprise Funds 28,735               -                          

13,290,378$     13,290,378$     

These amounts primarily represent transfers for debt service for principal and interest 
payments, transfers of grant related capital projects, and to fulfill budgetary transfer 
requirements.

20.  Commitments and Contingencies

Primary Government

Litigation

In the normal course of business, there are various claims and lawsuits pending against the
City. In the opinion of City management, after consultation with legal counsel, the potential 
loss, if any, of all claims and lawsuits will not materially affect the City’s financial position. 
With the exception of workers’ compensation and health insurance, the City purchases 
commercial insurance for all risks of loss. Settled claims have not exceeded this commercial 
coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. There were no significant reductions in 
insurance coverage in 2020.

Grants

The City participates in various federal and state assisted grant programs. These programs 
are subject to financial and compliance audits by the grantors. Any liability for
reimbursement of unallowed costs, which may arise as a result of these audits, if any, would 
not materially affect the City’s financial position.
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Contract Commitments

The City, through Capital Projects, has entered into contracts with construction contractors 
totaling $12,668,377. The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2020
was $8,310,290.

The City, through the Sewer Fund, has entered into contracts with construction contractors 
totaling $6,519,677. The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2020
was $1,210,441.

The City, through the Water Fund, has entered into contracts with construction contractors 
totaling $33,839,565. The commitment remaining on the contracts at December 31, 2020
was $15,159,373.

The City, through the Stormwater Fund, an other enterprise fund, has entered into 
contracts with construction contractors totaling $2,061,323. The commitment remaining on 
the contracts at December 31, 2020 was $1,968,641.

Guarantee

The City is guarantor of the outstanding revenue bonds of the Parking Authority. As of 
December 31, 2020, the outstanding bonds amounted to $52,780,000. In accordance with 
the Guaranty Agreement, the City is required to make principal and interest payments on 
the bonds if the Parking Authority fails to generate sufficient revenues to pay debt service. 
In accordance with the Reimbursement Agreement, if such payments are made by the City, 
the Parking Authority is required to reimburse the City from any monies available for that
purpose under the Trust Indenture.

The City is guarantor of certain bonds of the Redevelopment Authority. The Redevelopment 
Authority issued $12 million Bonds under the State’s Infrastructure and Facilities 
Improvement Program Grant. The City has guaranteed the debt service payments due and 
owing under the Bonds. The Redevelopment Authority is expected to use its annual grant 
from the State to pay the debt service. In the event of a shortfall in the grant amount, the 
City is liable under the Guaranty agreement for payment of the shortfall in the annual debt 
service payment. Additionally, the Redevelopment Authority issued $24 million in Bonds 
under a lease agreement with PSP. The City has guaranteed, on a limited basis, the debt 
service payments due and owing under the bonds. The guarantee is limited to the shortfall 
in any debt service payment owed by the Redevelopment Authority as the result of a 
shortfall in amounts available to the Redevelopment Authority under the lease because the
Redevelopment Authority must apply amounts to the payment of real estate taxes on the
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property subject to the lease. If the property is determined to be taxable, then the lease 
rental payments will not be sufficient to meet the debt service obligations if the taxes have 
to be paid by the Redevelopment Authority. In that case, the City would be liable for 
payment of the shortfall in the debt service payments per the terms of the limited guaranty.

The City was not required to make payments under any of the above guarantees during the 
year ended December 31, 2020.

In response to revenue shortfall resulting from the pandemic and an anticipated 2022 debt 
service shortfall of approximately $365,000 on the Guaranteed Revenues Bonds, Series of 
2005, PSP and the City reached an agreement on August 6, 2021, whereby PSP agrees to
pay the anticipated shortfall expected and to waive the right to require the City to pay (or to 
reimburse PSP) for the anticipated shortfall in 2022 under the Guaranty Agreement.

Component Units

LIDA

The term conduit debt obligations refers to debt instruments issued by LIDA in the form of 
bonds or notes for the express purpose of providing capital financing for a specific third 
party that is not a part of LIDA's financial reporting entity. Although conduit debt obligations
bear the name of LIDA, LIDA has no obligation for such debt beyond the resources provided 
to the third party on whose behalf they are issued. LIDA does not record the assets or 
liabilities from completed bonds or notes since its primary function is to arrange the 
financing between the borrowing companies and the bond note holders, and funds arising 
therefrom are controlled by trustees or banks acting as fiscal agents. 

As of December 31, 2020, there were bonds and notes issued and outstanding of 
$249,318,696.

Parking Authority

In 2007, the Parking Authority entered into a lease agreement with PSP. The lease provides 
PSP with 300 guaranteed spaces and the option to modify the Penn Square Garage.  As of 
April 1, 2019, PSP leased an additional 117 spaces.  All modifications are paid by the Parking
Authority upon approval and are then reimbursed by the lessee. In the event of lease 
termination or cancellation, the lessee is responsible for all expenses required to revert the 
Penn Square Garage to its original form that existed prior to the lease agreement.
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In 2015, the Parking Authority entered into a lease agreement with Hotel Lancaster. The 
lease provides Hotel Lancaster with 134 guaranteed spaces for an annual rent of $80,400. As 
of April 1, 2019, Hotel Lancaster leased an additional 84 spaces for monthly rent of $10,900.
As of August 1, 2020, the agreement was modified up to 215 spaces for monthly rent of 
$11,250. The term of the original agreement was for five years, with an option to extend for 
two additional five-year terms subject to the Parking Authority’s right to increase the rent 
space based upon then existing market conditions. The agreement has been extended to 
March 31, 2029, with an option to extend for two additional five-year terms subject to the 
Parking Authority’s right to increase the rent per space upon then existing market 
conditions. 

The Parking Authority entered into three construction contracts totaling $33,913,389 for 
development and construction of the Christian Street mixed-use parking garage. The 
commitments outstanding on the contracts were $21,913,497 as of December 31, 2020.

Redevelopment Authority

The just compensation of properties acquired by the Redevelopment Authority under the
power of eminent domain may be subject to change.  Such changes could take place in the 
event of a court-mandated change in the estimated value of the property. The 
Redevelopment Authority estimates just compensation liabilities based on real estate 
appraisals. The ultimate just compensation, after all uncertainties and proceedings 
surrounding these settlements are finalized, could materially differ from the amounts 
recorded. The Redevelopment Authority has not accrued such amounts as of December 31, 
2020.
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21. Negative Fund Balance of Governmental Funds and Negative Net Position of 
Proprietary Funds

As of December 31, 2020, LanCity Connect Fund (other governmental fund) had a deficit in 
fund balance of $2,868,220. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the General Fund 
and Water Fund provided interfund loans of $1,500,000 each to the LanCity Connect Fund. 
The total interfund loan of $3,000,000 is to be repaid through a 13% surcharge on LanCity 
Connect customer bills and remains outstanding as of December 31, 2020.

As of December 31, 2020, LOOP (other enterprise fund) had a deficit in net position totaling
$19,134. When LOOP was initially established, it was operated as a separate 501(c)(3) 
organization with its financial management performed within the City’s accounting system 
and management oversight provided by the Mayor’s Office and Director of Economic 
Development and Neighborhood Revitalization (EDNR).  Over a period of years, it proved
difficult to fully fund LOOP operations as originally intended through contributions and
corporate sponsorships.  With the opening of the City Visitor Center in July 2016, the 
mission of LOOP as an organization had changed significantly since its establishment.  Due 
to these and other factors, the LOOP Board of Directors approved the dissolution of LOOP 
and this was finalized on February 28, 2018 when the dissolution when LOOP’s Articles of 
Dissolution-Domestic were approved by the Pennsylvania Bureau of Corporations and 
Charitable Organizations.

As of December 31, 2020, Stormwater Fund (other enterprise fund) had a deficit in net 
position totaling $1,560,602.  In 2014, the City created the Stormwater Management Fund
(SWMF) as a new enterprise fund with its own dedicated revenue source (stormwater 
management fees).  The creation of the SWMF removed stormwater related expenses from 
the Sewer Fund.  The additional revenues to the Sewer Fund generated by the series of rate 
increases and the movement of stormwater related expenses to the SWMF has 
incrementally improved the Sewer Fund’s operating budget results and cash flow.  The 
SWMF rates were increased in 2018, 2019, and 2021, improving the operating budget 
results and cash flow position of the SWMF.

Sewer rate increases for inside City customers were approved by City Council in 2010 (10%),
2011 (20%), 2012 (35%), 2016 (10%), 2017 (10%), 2018 (12%), and again in 2020 (35%).  The 
PA Public Utility Commission (PUC) approved a rate increase for outside City sewer 
customers in March 2020 for an annualized revenue increase of $499,000.

In March 2015, following a binding arbitration decision favorable to the City in 2014, East 
Lampeter Township made a payment to the City of $1.685 million. In mid-June 2015,
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another payment on the amount due from East Lampeter Township was made in the
amount of $171,000.  A final payment from East Lampeter Township for $128,000 was 
made in November 2019 in conjunction with the adoption of a bulk sewer agreement 
amendment with the City’s bulk sewer partners as described below.

In March 2015, the City initiated the process to begin binding arbitration with the Lancaster 
Area Sewer Authority (LASA) to resolve a bulk sewer treatment expense dispute similar to 
the East Lampeter Township bulk sewer dispute.  In early July 2018, City administration and 
LASA officials began meeting to resolve the ongoing billing dispute and negotiate the terms 
of a bulk sewer agreement amendment outside of the arbitration process.  These 
negotiations were finalized in late 2019, and as a result, LASA made its final payment of pre-
2019 bulk sewer charges in late October 2019.  The net amount of disputed charges paid by 
LASA as a result of these negotiations was approximately $5.75 million.

The final 5th Amendment to the 1983 Sewage Capital Contribution and Treatment
Agreement was approved and executed by all bulk sewer partners in December 2019.  The 
adoption of the 5th Amendment resolved all disputes among the partners and resulted in a 
new formula by which all partners to the agreement are charged for bulk sewage treatment 
services by the City from January 1, 2019 forward.

In the Water Fund, a series of inside City rate increases and a nearly 75% increase in rates 
for outside City customers approved by the PUC in July 2011 had begun to gradually 
improve operating results and cash flow.  Following the lengthy PUC review process for an 
outside City customer rate increase proposal filed in 2014, the City settled with the State 
parties for a $4.2 million revenue increase applied to outside City customers.  This increase, 
paired with a City Council approved rate increase for inside City customers of $1.3 million, 
went into effect on March 5, 2015 per the PUC approved settlement agreement.  An 
additional rate increase of 7% for inside City customers was approved by City Council in 
January 2016. Another inside City increase was approved by City Council effective January 1, 
2020 that is anticipated to increase Water revenues by an additional $1.4 million.  The City
originally planned to initiate a PUC rate filing in 2020 for an outside City customer water 
rate increase.  However, due to a variety of factors, most importantly the COVID-19 
pandemic, the decision was made to defer a PUC rate case filing until 2021.  The City will
now be filing this rate case in September 2021.

In March of 2016, the City refinanced the 2007 General Obligation Bonds, the largest
portion of which were issued to fund major improvements to the two City water filtration 
plants.  The refinancing took advantage of historically low interest rates to net a total 
savings to the Water Fund of approximately $7.5 million, including $3.2 million in savings in
2016 and about $1.5 million in savings in each of the following three years (2017, 2018 and 
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2019).  The refinancing savings have been a significant factor in the reduction of the Water 
Fund negative unrestricted net position by more than $5,500,000 since December 31, 2015.

Beginning with the City’s 2018 financial statements, the requirements of GASB Statement
No. 75 were incorporated for the first time.  GASB Statement No. 75 requires the long-term 
costs of employee OPEB to be included in determining the net position of the City and
establishes standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures related to OPEB. Thus, 
the net position now clearly reveals the long-term cost of providing OPEB to City 
employees.  

22. Subsequent Events

Primary Government

In March 2021, the City issued a direct borrowing $11,200,000 Guaranteed Revenue Note.
This is a Pennvest loan for construction of various structures and facilities to improve the 
City's Wastewater Conveyance System. Pennvest has a lien and security interest in all gross 
revenues generated or produced by the wastewater treatment system. In the event of 
default, the entire unpaid principal and accrued interest shall become due and payable 
immediately. The note will bear interest at a rate of 1.00% for the first five years and 1.74% 
thereafter. The note requires interest only payments the first three years and note funds 
are available on a drawdown basis. The debt service on this note will be paid by the Sewer 
Fund.

In April 2021, the City issued a direct borrowing $8,579,468 Guaranteed Revenue Note. This 
is a Pennvest loan for the construction of various structures and facilities to improve the
City's water system; and various other expenses involved. Pennvest has a lien and security 
interest in all gross revenues generated or produced by the water treatment system. In the 
event of default, the entire unpaid principal and accrued interest shall become due and
payable immediately. The note will bear interest at a rate of 1.00% for the first five years 
and 1.74% thereafter. The note requires interest only payments the first three years and 
note funds are available on a drawdown basis. The debt service on this note will be paid by 
the Water Fund.

In May 2021, the City issued private placement General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2021 in 
the amount of $10,020,000 for the purpose of currently refunding the Series A of 2019
Note, providing funds for the cost of construction of fire stations or other capital projects, 
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and paying the cost of issuing and insuring the bonds. The debt service on these bonds will 
be paid by the Capital Projects Fund. The bonds will bear interest at rates ranging from 
2.00% to 5.00%, with semi-annual interest commencing November 1, 2021.

Component Units

Redevelopment Authority

Following the process described in Note 3, subsequent to December 31, 2020, the
Redevelopment Authority purchased the City’s 2020 delinquent real estate taxes. The
Redevelopment Authority drew down approximately $1,156,000 on its line of credit (Note 
7) to finance the purchase price of approximately $1,071,000 payable to the City and the 
related transaction costs.
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2019* 2018* 2017* 2016* 2015*

Service cost 156,403$   97,605$     69,238$     64,414$     34,602$     
Interest 81,652        75,453        72,523        71,493        70,961        
Benefit payments, including refunds (102,194)    (107,021)    (123,976)    (119,340)    (137,991)    
Changes of assumptions -                   -                   30,135        3,220          -                   
Differences between expected and actual
  experience (62,989)      -                   38,482        -                   3,085          

Net Changes in Total Pension Liability 72,872        66,037        86,402        19,787        (29,343)      

Total Pension Liability - Beginning 1,466,554  1,400,517  1,314,115  1,294,328  1,323,671  

Total Pension Liability - Ending (a) 1,539,426$ 1,466,554$ 1,400,517$ 1,314,115$ 1,294,328$

Contributions - employer 31,163$     19,000$     20,875$     5,112$        7,687$        
Contributions - employees 81,810 47,920 31,547 24,532        16,561        
Net investment income (loss) (179,827)    247,783     143,577     (43,585)      104,945     
Benefit payments, including refunds (102,194)    (107,021)    (123,976)    (119,340)    (137,991)    
Administrative expenses (4,354)        (4,314)        (4,590)        (3,948)        (3,843)        

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (173,402)    203,368     67,433        (137,229)    (12,641)      

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 1,618,000  1,414,632 1,347,199 1,484,428  1,497,069  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 1,444,598$ 1,618,000$ 1,414,632$ 1,347,199$ 1,484,428$

Net Pension Liability (Asset) - Ending (a-b) 94,828$     (151,446)$  (14,115)$    (33,084)$    (190,100)$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of
the Total Pension Liability 93.8% 110.3% 101.0% 102.5% 114.7%

Covered Payroll 1,364,462$ 910,049$   696,471$   697,602$   396,954$   

Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage
of Covered Payroll 6.95% -16.64% -2.03% -4.74% -47.89%

Pension information included in Required Supplementary information is based upon the most currently available
information from PMRS. The effects of any differences are not deemed to be material to the Authority's financial
statements. 

* The amounts presented for each fiscal year were determined as of the measurement date, which is the December
31 of the immediately preceding fiscal year. This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However,
until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Parking Authority is presenting information for those years only for which
information is available.

PLAN'S NET PENSION LIABILITY (ASSET) AND RELATED RATIOS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN PARKING AUTHORITY PENSION 

SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - PENSION PLANS
CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA

Total Pension Liability:

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - pension plans.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PENSION PLANS

143

1. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Primary Government

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuations at the dates indicated. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine contribution rates for the FPP, PPP, and CBPP required under Act 205 are as 
follows:

FPP PPP CBPP
Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2017 1/1/2017 1/1/2017

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal Entry age normal Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed Level dollar closed Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period 5 years 7 years 13 years

Asset valuation method

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Smoothed value with a 
corridor of 80% to 

120% of market value

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 8.0% 8.0% 7.5%
Projected salary increases 5.0% 5.0% 4.5%
Underlying inflation rate 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Mortality table

IRS 2017 Static 
Combined Table for 

Small Plans

IRS 2017 Static 
Combined Table for 

Small Plans

IRS 2017 Static 
Combined Table for 

Small Plans

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

In the January 1, 2017 FPP and PPP actuarial valuations, the mortality table was changed to 
the IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans from the RP2000 Mortality Table and 
the remaining amortization period was updated from 8 to 5 years and 12 to 7 years, 
respectively.
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In the January 1, 2017 CBPP actuarial valuation, the mortality table was changed to the IRS 
2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans from the RP2000 Mortality Table, the projected 
salary increases were updated from 5.00% to 4.50%, and the remaining amortization period 
was updated from 14 to 13 years.

In the January 1, 2015 FPP and PPP actuarial valuation, the remaining amortization method 
was updated from 9 years to 8 years and from 13 years to 12 years, respectively. 

In the January 1, 2015 CBPP actuarial valuation, the remaining amortization method was 
updated from 15 years to 14 years and the investment rate of return was updated from 6.5-
7.5% to 7.5%.

In the January 1, 2013 FPP and PPP actuarial valuation, the asset valuation method was 
updated from smoothed value with a corridor of 70% to 130% of market value to smoothed 
value with a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The remaining amortization method 
was also updated from 10 years to 9 years for FPP and 15 years to 13 years for PPP.

In the January 1, 2013 CBPP actuarial valuation, the asset valuation method was updated 
from smoothed value with a corridor of 70% to 130% of market value to smoothed value 
with a corridor of 80% to 120% of market value. The remaining amortization method was 
also updated from 16 years to 15 years and the investment rate of return was updated from 
7.5% to 6.5-7.5%.
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Component Units

Lancaster Parking Authority

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuation at the date indicated. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine the contribution rate required under Act 205 for the year ended December 31, 
2018 (presented as the subsequent year on the preceding schedules) are as follows:

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2015

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal

Amortization method Level dollar closed

Remaining amortization period Based on periods in Act 205

Asset valuation method Based on the municipal 
reserves

Actuarial assumptions:
Investment rate of return 5.5%
Projected salary increases Age related scale with 

merit and inflation 
component

Underlying inflation rate 3.0%

Post-retirement cost-of-living adjustment increase 3%, subject to plan 
limitations

Pre-retirement mortality:
Males:    RP 2000 with 1 year set back
Females: RP 2000 with 5 year set back

Post-retirement mortality:
Males and females: Sex distinct RP 2000 Combined Healthy Mortality 

Change in actuarial assumptions - The December 31, 2015 assumptions were based on the 
PMRS Experience Study for the period covering January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2013 
issued by the actuary in July 2015 first effective.

The December 31, 2016 investment return assumption for municipal assets decreased from 
5.50% to 5.25%.
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2020* 2019* 2018* 2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 5,764,796$     4,597,057$     6,922,393$     6,592,755$     
Interest 4,726,538       4,327,650       4,886,806       4,638,834       
Benefit payments (4,033,879)     (3,733,427)     (3,860,539)     (3,594,807)     
Change of benefit terms 142,085          -                       -                       -                       
Changes for experience (17,568,939)   -                       (36,654,434)   -                       
Changes of assumptions 30,867,120     18,790,344     (4,953,863)     -                       

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 19,897,721     23,981,624     (33,659,637)   7,636,782       

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 139,648,762  115,667,138  149,326,775  141,689,993  

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 159,546,483$ 139,648,762$ 115,667,138$ 149,326,775$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 4,033,879$     3,733,427$     3,860,539$     3,594,807$     
Net investment income -                       -                       -                       -                       
Benefit payments (4,033,879)     (3,733,427)     (3,860,539)     (3,594,807)     
Administrative expense -                       -                       -                       -                       

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position -                       -                       -                       -                       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning -                       -                       -                       -                       

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 159,546,483$ 139,648,762$ 115,667,138$ 149,326,775$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS -
OPEB PLAN

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plans.
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2020* 2019* 2018* 2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 570,141$        451,320$        978,590$        931,990$        
Interest 572,746          515,196          619,303          583,655          
Benefit payments (428,747)         (435,383)         (435,122)         (440,716)         
Changes for experience (2,580,399)     -                       (4,747,005)     -                       
Changes of assumptions 4,035,969       2,625,999       (1,348,338)     -                       

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 2,169,710       3,157,132       (4,932,572)     1,074,929       

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 17,018,049     13,860,917     18,793,489     17,718,560     

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 19,187,759$  17,018,049$  13,860,917$  18,793,489$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 890,990$        1,447,582$     1,340,156$     1,354,601$     
Net investment income 17,982            115,919          79,521 23,346
Benefit payments (428,747)         (435,383)         (435,122)         (440,716)         
Administrative expense (32,184)           (28,344)           (23,751) (19,549)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 448,041          1,099,774       960,804          917,682          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 6,980,100       5,880,326       4,919,522 4,001,840

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 7,428,141$     6,980,100$     5,880,326$     4,919,522$     

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 11,759,618$  10,037,949$  7,980,591$     13,873,967$  

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 38.71% 41.02% 42.42% 26.18%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS -

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

WATER OPEB PLAN

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plans.
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2020* 2019* 2018* 2017*
Total OPEB Liability:

Service cost 341,895$        270,990$        509,182$        484,935$        
Interest 281,580          254,070          320,534          302,702          
Benefit payments (248,205)         (235,276)         (264,372)         (231,564)         
Changes for experience (237,103)         -                       (2,974,945)     -                       
Changes of assumptions 2,094,264       1,237,236       (537,672)         -                       

Net Changes in Total OPEB Liability 2,232,431       1,527,020       (2,947,273)     556,073          

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 8,325,271       6,798,251       9,745,524       9,189,451       

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 10,557,702$  8,325,271$     6,798,251$     9,745,524$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position:
Contributions - employer 302,968$        345,761$        365,769$        335,755$        
Net investment income 1,872 11,987 8,124 2,340
Benefit payments (248,205)         (235,276)         (264,372)         (231,564)         
Administrative expense (3,382) (3,191) (2,421) (1,948)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 53,253            119,281          107,100          104,583          

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 725,040 605,759 498,659 394,076

Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 778,293$        725,040$        605,759$        498,659$        

Net OPEB Liability - Ending (a-b) 9,779,409$     7,600,231$     6,192,492$     9,246,865$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage 
of the Total OPEB Liability 7.37% 8.71% 8.91% 5.12%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

 OPEB PLAN
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY'S

NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS -

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

SEWER OPEB PLAN

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plans.
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OPEB PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions 2020* 2019* 2018* 2017*
Actuarially determined contribution 4,033,879$ 3,733,427$ 3,860,539$ 3,594,807$ 
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 4,033,879   3,733,427   3,860,539   3,594,807   
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense N/A N/A N/A N/A

OPEB WATER PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions
Actuarially determined contribution 890,990$    1,447,582$ 1,340,156$ 1,354,601$ 
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 890,990      1,447,582   1,340,156   1,354,601   
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense 0.24% 1.81% 1.47% 0.52%

OPEB SEWER PLAN:
Schedule of City Contributions
Actuarially determined contribution 302,968$    345,761$    $365,769 $335,755
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
   determined contribution 302,968      345,761      365,769      335,755      
Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 
Investment Returns
Annual money-weighted rate of return, net of 
   investment expense 0.25% 1.80% 1.48% 0.52%

CITY OF LANCASTER 
SCHEDULES OF REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -

OPEB PLANS
SCHEDULE OF CITY CONTRIBUTIONS AND INVESTMENT RETURNS - OPEB PLANS

* This schedule is intended to illustrate information for 10 years. However, until a full 10-year trend is 
compiled, the City is presenting information for those years only for which information is available.

See accompanying note to required supplementary information - OPEB plans.
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CITY OF LANCASTER 
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION – OPEB PLANS

150

1. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The information presented in the required supplementary information was determined as 
part of the actuarial valuations at December 31, 2020. Methods and assumptions used to 
determine contribution rates are as follows:

Actuarial valuation date 1/1/2020
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal, level dollar
Actuarial assumptions:
  Interest rate 2.00%
  Medical inflation 5.5% in 2020 through 2023. 

Rates gradually decrease from 
5.4% in 2024 to 4.0% in 2075 

and later 
Mortality table PubS-2010 mortality table for 

police officers and firefighters 
and PubG-2010 mortality table 
for nonuniformed employees

Retirement age Nonuniformed employees are 
assumed to retire at age 62 and 

completion of 10 years of 
service. Police Officers age 53 

and older and Firefighters age 55 
and older are assumed to retire 
immediately upon reaching 25 
years of service. Retirement is 
mandatory upon attainment of 

age 60.

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

The interest rate changed from 3.30% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation as of 
December 31, 2019 to 2.00% in the January 1, 2020 actuarial valuation as of December 31, 
2020. In addition, the healthcare cost trend rates were also updated.

The interest rate was changed from 3.66% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation as of 
December 31, 2018 to 3.30% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial valuation as of December 31, 
2019. In addition, the healthcare cost trend rates were also updated, and the mortality 
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CITY OF LANCASTER 
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION – OPEB PLANS

151

table changed from IRS 2017 Static Combined Table for Small Plans to the PubS-2010
mortality table for police officers and firefighters and PubG-2010 mortality table for 
nonuniformed employees.

The interest rate was increased from 3.17% to 3.66% in the January 1, 2018 actuarial 
valuation. 

The interest rate was decreased from 4.50% to 3.17% in the January 1, 2016 actuarial 
valuation. In addition, mortality rates were updated from the RP2000 Table to the IRS 2017 
Static Combined Table for Small Plans, and medical inflation periods were also updated.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Taxes:
Real estate taxes, net of discount 30,450,000$  30,450,000$  30,323,804$  (126,196)$       
Real estate transfer tax 1,200,000       1,200,000       1,469,793       269,793          
Penalties, interest, and costs

on delinquent real estate taxes 103,500          103,500          30,077            (73,423)           
Earned income tax 6,700,000       6,700,000       6,562,099       (137,901)         
Local services tax 1,670,000       1,670,000       1,490,588       (179,412)         

Total taxes 40,123,500     40,123,500     39,876,361     (247,139)         

Intergovernmental revenues:
Grants 11,000            11,000            1,024,366       1,013,366       
PA state reimbursement 50,000            50,000            90,933            40,933            
Pension state aid 3,320,000       3,320,000       3,005,048       (314,952)         
Public utility realty tax 37,000            37,000            37,973            973                  
Alcohol beverage tax 35,000            35,000            32,250            (2,750)             

Total intergovernmental revenues 3,453,000       3,453,000       4,190,570       737,570          

Licenses and permits 2,200,000       2,200,000       2,333,703       133,703          

Fines and forfeitures 2,150,000       2,150,000       1,673,098       (476,902)         

Rents and charges for services 1,368,792       1,368,792       1,047,766       (321,026)         

Investment income 50,000            50,000            1,590               (48,410)           

Miscellaneous 2,572,633       2,572,633       2,567,161       (5,472)             

Other financing sources:
Interfund reimbursements 3,496,601       3,496,601       3,301,012       (195,589)         
Sale of general capital assets 300,000          300,000          529,179          229,179          
Transfers in 4,000,000       4,000,000       4,000,000       -                       

Total other financing sources 7,796,601       7,796,601       7,830,191       33,590            

Total revenues and other financing
sources 59,714,526$  59,714,526$  59,520,440$  (194,086)$       

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information - budgetary comparison schedule.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Executive department:
Office of the Mayor 287,652$       286,828$       281,660$       5,168$            
Office of Neighborhood Engagement 215,832          213,780          159,002          54,778            
Office of the City Solicitor 284,000          284,000          348,712          (64,712)           

787,484          784,608          789,374          (4,766)             
Legislative department:

Office of the City Council 69,700            69,700            62,727            6,973              
Office of the City Clerk 80,926            80,926            78,187            2,739              

150,626          150,626          140,914          9,712              
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000            17,000            17,123            (123)                
Administrative services:

Bureau of Accounting 947,572          947,572          954,025          (6,453)             
Bureau of Procurement and Collections 106,677          106,677          79,540            27,137            
Bureau of Human Resources 459,191          459,191          400,237          58,954            
Bureau of Information Services 727,512          727,512          622,927          104,585          
Community Involvement 640,656          640,656          865,715          (225,059)        
Insurance 628,750          628,750          543,491          85,259            
Fringe benefits 2,881,171      2,980,713      3,003,904      (23,191)           

6,391,529      6,491,071      6,469,839      21,232            
Public safety:

Bureau of Police 26,187,353    26,121,642    25,012,340    1,109,302      
Bureau of Fire 11,511,362    11,482,466    11,678,546    (196,080)        

37,698,715    37,604,108    36,690,886    913,222          
Community planning and economic development:

Office of the Director 1,792,398      1,792,398      1,640,805      151,593          
Building Code Administration 512,279          512,279          451,220          61,059            
Property Maintenance 1,415,423      1,415,423      1,017,539      397,884          
Lancaster Office of Promotion 433,433          433,433          306,328          127,105          
Bureau of Planning 637,451          637,451          452,240          185,211          

4,790,984      4,790,984      3,868,132      922,852          
Public works:

Office of the Director 1,387,770      1,387,770      1,366,630      21,140            
Bureau of Engineering 795,139          795,139          769,104          26,035            
Bureau of Streets:

Administration 238,182          238,182          221,319          16,863            
Maintenance 565,294          565,294          324,360          240,934          
Traffic 1,114,314      1,114,314      987,433          126,881          
Motor Vehicles 353,282          353,282          334,130          19,152            

Bureau of Parks:
Administration 160,850          160,850          129,387          31,463            
Buildings 1,334,274      1,332,215      1,150,734      181,481          
Parks 686,296          686,296          519,041          167,255          
Trees 218,774          218,774          188,811          29,963            
Central Market building 114,107          114,107          96,621            17,486            

6,968,282      6,966,223      6,087,570      878,653          
Other financing uses:

Transfers out 5,901,127      5,901,127      5,849,771      51,356            
Total expenditures and other financing uses 62,705,747$  62,705,747$  59,913,609$  2,792,138$    

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information - budgetary comparison schedule.
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CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

154

1. Budgetary Basis of Accounting

An annual GAAP basis budget is adopted for the General Fund, with the exceptions of the 
proceeds from the issuance of capital leases and the related debt service payments, which 
are included in the function for which the lease was issued, and transfers to the City’s 
blended component unit, which are included as Community Involvement expenditures.

2. Stewardship, Compliance, and Accountability

Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations

Appropriation Expenditures
Executive department:

Office of the City Solicitor 284,000$          348,712$          
Office of the City Treasurer/Controller 17,000              17,123              
Administrative services:

Bureau of Accounting 947,572            954,025            
Fringe Benefits 2,980,713         3,003,904         

Public safety:
Bureau of Fire 11,482,466      11,678,546      

Funds sufficient to provide for the excess expenditures were made available from other 
functions within the fund.
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Direct Expenses and Costs:
City Bureau of Sewers (Administration - 880) 1,840,567$        
Collection system (881) * 1,448,271          
Sewage pumping stations (882) 1,263,005          
Sewage treatment plants (883) 4,585,331          
Sewage grounds maintenance (884) 23,393                

9,160,567          

Allowance per contracts for indirect expenses
 and costs ($9,160,567 x 5.0%) 458,028              

9,618,595          

Less reimbursements (as defined in agreements):
Miscellaneous 584,814              
Industrial waste surcharge 555,740              
Management and operation service fee 157,804              

1,298,358          

Net Cost of Operations of the City Sewer System 8,320,237$        

* Combined total for all municipalities

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF NET COST OF OPERATIONS OF THE CITY SEWER SYSTEM

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
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City Bureau of Sewers (Administration - 880):
Salaries and wages 250,479$      
Consultant and contract services 114,417         
Training 9,804             
Uniforms 10,691           
Telephone 32,744           
Insurance package 185,150         
Miscellaneous expense 131,185         
Fringe benefits 1,106,097     

1,840,567     
Collection System (881) *:

Salaries and wages 857,972         
Vehicle maintenance 77,275           
Gasoline and oil 34,535           
Miscellaneous expenses 478,489         

1,448,271     
Sewage Pumping Stations (882):

Salaries and wages 847,345         
Equipment maintenance 53,630
Building maintenance 1,457             
Fuel 15,056           
Power 331,729         
Miscellaneous expenses 13,788

1,263,005     
Sewage Treatment Plants (883):

Salaries and wages 893,350         
Chemicals and laboratory supplies 695,318         
Equipment maintenance 275,321
Vehicle maintenance 11,658           
Gasoline, oil, and fuel 61,383
Water utility expense 95,382           
Power 811,070         
Building maintenance 27,102
Sludge disposal 1,450,592     
Miscellaneous expenses 264,155         

4,585,331     
Sewer Grounds Maintenance (884):

Salaries and wages 7,582             
Operating equipment 11,972           
Fringe benefits 3,839             

23,393           
Total Direct Expenses and Costs 9,160,567$   

* Combined total for all municipalities

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF DIRECT EXPENSES AND COSTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
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Net cost of operation of the City of Lancaster
 sewer system * 8,320,237$        

  treated per records of the City of Lancaster
  (unaudited) 6,915,936          

Net Cost of Treating 1,000 Gallons of Sewage
(unaudited) ** 1.2031$              

* Combined total for all municipalities

CITY OF LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA
SCHEDULE OF COST OF TREATING EACH 1,000 GALLONS OF SEWAGE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Number of units of 1,000 gallons of sewage

** Combined total for all municipalities. Actual net cost of treating 1,000 gallons of seweage per
partner will vary based upon the calculation performed in accordance with the 5th amendment to
the agreement.
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Exhibit D XI-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO OTHER DATA
FILING REQUIREMENTS

3. Provide all monthly or quarterly, or both, budget variance reports to management, or the 
board of directors, or both, submitted during the past year. Please provide the most 
recent detailed budget variance report which the company compiled and update as 
additional reports are issued.

RESPONSE

See attached reports.
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Exhibit D  XI-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO OTHER DATA
FILING REQUIREMENTS

4. Provide a copy of the company's most recent operating and capital budgets.

RESPONSE

See the following schedule, ‘Exhibit D XI-4 Attachment’.
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November 24, 2020 
Mayor’s Budget Address 

 
Tens of thousands of people have chosen to invest in the City of Lancaster.   
 
Homeowners sign mortgage agreements, and renters sign leases making 
Lancaster their home. 
 
Businesses set up shop here – Some have been around for more than a hundred 
years like Central Market, LNP, Fulton Bank.   
 
Others are mainstays in our downtown – Prince Street Café, Annie Bailey’s, El 
Jardin, the shops of Gallery Row and the 300 Block of North Queen.  Some are 
newer like Blazin’ J’s and Brick Heads.  
 
In our neighborhoods, small businesses anchor our corners – bodegas like the 
Latin American Deli at Coral and 3rd, MAK by Judy at Orange and Mulberry and 
hundreds more. 
 
Some are businesses who are expanding to our downtown like Cargas and 
Woodstream. 
 
Woven in are more than a thousand churches and non-profits which have also 
made Lancaster City, the county seat, their home.  Each block a tapestry of 
homeowners, renters, businesses, churches, non-profits, government buildings.  
All enriching our community in some way, extending well beyond our borders. 
 
Collectively, they have invested billions of dollars and this number doesn’t take 
into account all the OTHER ways people have invested in the City beyond money 
with their time, their talent, their dreams.   
 
These investors of money, time, talent, and dreams have come to expect a return 
on their investment by way of their local government providing: 
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Fire or police at their door within minutes of dialing 911 
Clean drinking water 
Wastewater that is managed within all federal and state regulations 
Streets that are routinely swept and cleared of snow  
Trash and recycling that is picked up weekly 
Parks that are maintained 
Permits that are issued in a timely manner 
AND MORE 
 
But lots of cities provide these services.  
 
We are a city that is striving to provide the highest quality, most equitable, and 
cost-effective services to not only our residents but also to the tens of thousands 
of people who come to work here every day, as well as those who visit our City.   
 
High Quality:  Delivering high-quality services means that we must continually 
provide opportunities for residents to provide input, measure outcomes, and 
demonstrate results. This is why we are advancing 311, data governance, and 
Engage Lancaster – our public participation platform. This also includes our land 
development and infrastructure that is well planned, well designed and well built 
– spurring continued long-term cross-sector investment in our city. 
 
Equitable: Delivering equitable services means that every corner of the City is 
knowledgeable about our services and has access to the same level of service. 
Equitable means that we’re ensuring public investment across the city, advancing 
a comprehensive plan that will includes everyone’s voice is heard and working to 
ensure our own policies and practices reflect this commitment. 
 
Cost-Effective:  Delivering cost-effective services means we are delivering value 
for tax-payer investment. It means evaluating benefits of outsourcing vs. 
Insourcing, developing a 5-year capital planning and prioritization strategy, 
evaluating our utility, and more.    
 
This is the recipe for VITALITY.  This is the recipe that the City of Lancaster 
continues to strive to serve up – and in large measure a key ingredient is the 
budget.  Which brings us to the work at hand. 
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While every budget is a snapshot of just one year, it is impossible not to address 
the impact of this past year.  For 2020, Council adopted a budget that utilized $2.9 
million in reserves to balance the budget. This practice is not new – in fact, we’ve 
used reserves to balance our budget nine out the last ten years.  However, most 
years we can make it up due to staff vacancies, operating efficiencies, and other 
one-time revenues.  2020 was not most years. 
 
Though we extended vacancies in positions in every department, furloughed 10% 
of our workforce for several months, delayed or eliminated spending, we were 
not successful in closing the entire gap. We lost 2.3% in revenues due to the 
pandemic and the state’s distribution of aid to our pension funds was down 3.8% 
or nearly $300,000.  
 
There were some bright spots.  The County approved two allocations of Federal 
CARES Act funds to the City for COVID response totaling $814,000.  Real estate 
transfers and building permit revenues are meeting or exceeding our revenue 
projections. 

 
Taken together, we will be ending 2020 using just $2.3M of our reserves – less 
than what was budgeted even before the gap widened from COVID.  
 
Now let’s look at 2021:  

General Fund pension obligations will increase by over $800,000 compared 
to 2020 
Medical expenses are expected to increase as much as 14% due to COVID-
19 induced medical inflation while the high deductible health plan will see 
lower increases in the range of 6-7%  
Debt service payments will increase by $500,000 as we begin to make 
payments on the funds borrowed to invest in building two new fire 
stations.   

Despite these increased costs and conservative revenue forecasting, I am 
proposing a budget with a 2.96% percent increase in spending and zero property 
tax increase.  Property owners will see a modest increase in stormwater fees and 
trash fees, the latter is directly attributable to the new waste hauler contract that 
went into effect on October 1.   
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To accomplish a budget with no property tax increase, every department has cut 
expenses and positions have been eliminated.  There has been organizational 
restructuring and the Department of Public Works has moved to do more work in-
house rather than paying a contractor premium thereby controlling costs, 
timeline, and quality more effectively.  This council, and our creative, penny-
pinching administrative team should be proud of all we’ve collectively done and 
will continue to do. 

We are proposing using $4,985,000 of reserves to balance the 2021 budget. We 
are fortunate to have ended 2019 with a strong General Fund reserve – a reserve 
that was always intended as a backstop in times of great need – and what greater 
need could there be than to respond to the economic impacts of a global health 
crisis?  And yet by doing so, I recognize that a key ingredient to our vitality – the 
City’s ability to pay for the services that so many rely on every day -- is severely 
jeopardized in the years ahead.   
 

As such, we will continue to take additional cost-savings and revenue 
enhancement measures – some of which will take 9-12 months for full 
implementation --- including, but not limited to, fee schedule revisions based on a 
cost analysis study, implementation of monthly utility billing, further 
consolidation of functions across departments, and more. 
 
One thing we won’t do next year is raise property taxes. We cannot justify 
increasing the economic burden on a community that was already overburdened 
BEFORE the impact of COVID. 
 
Instead, we will increase our efforts to fight for the City of Lancaster in Harrisburg 
and Washington.  I am keenly aware that the City has been pleading with our 
elected officials for literally decades as state and federal revenues have continued 
to decline while our property taxes have increased. I have had enough.  How 
about you?    
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Our sister cities are headed into budget season weighing selling public assets like 
their utility systems, hiking taxes by double digits and across the board cuts. They 
too are using reserve funds, if they have any.  Many are being pushed to the brink 
– hemmed in by State law, further exacerbated by COVID.  Those that aren’t have 
access to revenue tools that we do not.   
 
In the meantime, we’ll continue to provide the high-quality, equitable, and cost-
effective services you can rely on in the year ahead putting to use the dollars that 
have been carefully saved for such a day as this.   
 
Indeed, the vitality of our community depends on the delivery of these core 
services, especially in the time of COVID, when our resilience and wellbeing hinge 
on the health of the county’s economic engine that is Lancaster City. 
 
 

### 
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EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT  

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR 

The Mayor is responsible for assuring the implementation of all City Council policy decisions, efficiently 
directing the city's operations, and creating an organizational culture that upholds the core values of 
respect, integrity, quality, and teamwork. 

 
The Office of the Mayor directs and coordinates all City operations and services. Department Directors 
including Community Planning and Economic Development, Neighborhood Engagement, Administrative 
Services, and Public Works report directly to the Mayor. In addition, as Director of Public Safety, the Mayor 
serves as the top elected official presiding over the Bureaus of Police and Fire. 
 
Three employees staff the Office of the Mayor: The Executive Secretary provides direct administrative 
support to the Mayor; the Communications Specialist manages the City website and social media channels; 
and the Chief of Staff advances the Mayor’s policy agenda and directives and oversees the City’s 
communications efforts. 
 
In 2020, the Office of Solicitor was created and is staffed by a full-time, in-house attorney.  Previously, the 
City Solicitor was an outside law firm appointed by the Mayor and approved by City Council.  The Solicitor 
directs and controls the legal affairs of the City, including, overseeing the preparation of bonds, 
obligations, contracts, leases, easements, and conveyances to which the City is a party, overseeing 
litigation by or against the City or its employees, overseeing the City’s legal regulatory obligations including 
those with the Public Utility Commission, assisting Directors in the drafting and implementation of 
legislation and policy, assisting management with labor related issues, and performing any and all other 
services incident to the office as directed by the Mayor and City ordinances.   
 
The Executive Department also includes the Mayor’s Office of Neighborhood Engagement.  The Office of 
Neighborhood Engagement was created in 2019 and its purpose is to actively engage City residents in the 
work of improving their neighborhoods in partnership with the City. It is headed by the Director of 
Neighborhood Engagement and has one administrative assistant position. 
 
In 2021, the Lancaster Office of Promotion will merge with the Office of Neighborhood Engagement to 
better align the services that both offices provide with the needs of City residents and visitors.  The 
Lancaster Office of Promotion, which operates the City Visitor Center, supports and promotes City special 
events and businesses was previously in the Department of Community Planning and Economic 
Development.   
 
 

# # # 
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DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 

 
The Department of Administrative Services provides fiscal management and operational support for all 
City departments.  In addition, the Department of Administrative Services is responsible for managing 
the City's Community Involvement, Insurance, Fringe Benefits and Debt Service budgets.  The 
Department of Administrative Services includes the Bureau of Accounting, the Bureau of Procurement 
and Collection, the Bureau of Human Resources, and Information Services. 
 

OFFICE OF DIRECTOR 
 
The Office of Director of Administrative Services includes the Business Administrator, the Senior Staff 
Assistant, and the City Hall Receptionist.  The Business Administrator serves as the Chief Administrative 
and Financial Officer of the City and serves as a member of the Mayor’s Executive Leadership Team.  In 
addition to responsibility for overall management and oversight of the department’s four operating 
bureaus, the Business Administrator is also response for the City’s overall fiscal and risk management, 
development of annual operating budgets, and development of capital budgets.  The Business 
Administrator is also responsible for labor relations, leading the City’s negotiation team when negotiating 
the City’s three Collective Bargaining Agreements (AFSCME, Fire and Police).  The Business Administrator’s 
office also serves as the City’s Office of Open Records, responding to nearly 300 PA Right-to-Know Law 
requests annually. 
 
 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The Accounting Bureau uses a voucher system to review and authorize the processing and track the 
disbursement of more than 9,000 checks each year.  The Bureau of Accounting processes payments for 
all of the City’s fund types and account groups.  In addition, the Bureau prepares payroll for nearly 600 
employees. 

 
The Bureau maintains accounting records for the City's General Fund, four Enterprise Funds 
(Stormwater Management, Sewer, Water, and Solid Waste & Recycling) and nearly 40 Capital Project, 
Special Revenue, and Trust and Agency funds.  The Accounting Bureau prepares billings and adjustments 
of approximately 1,000 annual invoices, including those for various Police services, bulk sewage and 
industrial waste surcharge. 

 
The Accounting Bureau prepares the City’s monthly financial statements, posts monthly journal entries, and 
reconciles bank statements and general ledger accounts on a monthly basis. This Bureau also provides work 
papers to the independent auditors for performance of the City’s annual audit and creation of the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 

 
 

BUREAU OF PROCUREMENT AND COLLECTIONS 
 

The Bureau of Procurement and Collections manages approximately 350,000 utility and tax accounts for city 
property taxes, Stormwater Management, Water and Sewer, and Solid Waste & Recycling services. Account 
management responsibilities include data entry, billing, collection and documentation of payments, and 
pursuing collection of delinquent accounts. 

 
Each year, Bureau personnel respond to more than 70,000 telephone inquiries and process some 100,000 
payment transactions made via mail delivery, through online credit/debit card payments or by walk-in 
customers. The Bureau also operates the mailroom, processes all incoming mail and nearly 6,000 pieces of 
outgoing mail each week. 

 
Finally, the Bureau coordinates purchasing for all City Bureaus and administers the formal City contracts -1615-



program. Large and major purchases are presented to this Bureau for input regarding vendor sourcing, 
competitive bidding and compliance with the Third Class City Code.  

 
 
 

BUREAU OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

The Bureau of Human Resources provides administrative support and management of benefits and 
issues that relate to City personnel – both active employees and retirees.  In addition to maintaining 
individual personnel records, the Bureau is responsible for administering all employee wage and benefit 
programs including pension benefits, life and medical insurance benefits, workers’ compensation, and 
deferred compensation. 
 
In 2020, a reorganization of the Bureau of Human Resources resulted in the creation of a new 
Leadership Development and Diversity Manager position to provide more support to City managers and 
supervisors by way of training and other leadership development tools.  This new position will also lead 
and champion the City’s efforts to ensure the City is recruiting, attracting, retaining and supporting a 
broadly diverse workforce that better represents the diversity of the City’s population. 
 
The Bureau of Human Resources recruits new employees, and processes newly employed or retired 
personnel.  Finally, the Bureau manages all labor relations including contract negotiations with two 
uniformed unions and one non-uniformed union. The Bureau ensures adherence to labor contract 
provisions and utilizes a grievance procedure to resolve disputes.   
 
The Bureau of Human Resources added a Wellness Coordinator position to its staff in 2019 to better 
manage the City’s Health and Wellness programs with the goal of assisting employees in improving 
their health and reducing the City’s overall medical insurance expenses. 

 
 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 
 

Information Technology Services provides technology support to all City operations; develops and 
maintains custom software programs; and supports and administers the City’s Munis ERP software.  
Bureau of Information Technology staff work in partnership with Lancaster County Information 
Technology staff to implement the sharing of IT services and resources through the Shared Services 
Agreement signed by Mayor Gray and the County Commissioners in October 2009. This agreement has 
improved technology services provided to City Departments and employees at an overall reduced cost to 
City taxpayers. 

 
 

 
 

### 
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BUREAU OF POLICE 
 

The Lancaster Bureau of Police is a full service police agency supplying police service to 
the City of Lancaster. The Police Bureau is responsible for a jurisdiction covering 7.3 square 
miles containing the population of approximately 60,000 residents and 30,000 commuters. 
The Police Bureau is divided into three divisions: Patrol Division, Criminal Investigation 
Division and the Administrative Services Division. Each Division is further divided into Sections 
and Units. 
 

PATROL DIVISION 
 
Uniformed Platoons: 
The Patrol Division is responsible for the delivery of uniformed police services, principally 
through the Division's four uniformed platoons. Platoon personnel work a fixed twelve-hour 
shift. Officers work 2 to 3 twelve-hour days and then have two to three days off.  Patrol 
encompasses the community oriented policing effort through community engagement 
including but not limited to; developing community contacts, attending neighborhood 
organization meetings, the Police Athletic League, speaking engagements and volunteering 
their time with different charitable events such as Shop with a Cop, St. Baldrick’s, Special 
Olympics, school based community events and Toys for Tots. 
 
Community Service Aides: 
Community Service Aides are civilians employed to perform tasks once performed by police 
officers. CSA's are assigned to communications and jail functions where they attend to in-
house dispatching duties and prisoner processing. When possible, Community Service Aides 
also answer non-priority calls for police service and take reports on minor crimes and 
problems both in the field and by telephone. This has helped the Bureau of Police improve its 
overall response times. 
 
Special Emergency Response Team (SERT) is available to respond to high-risk situations 
including dignitary protection, high risk warrant service, civil unrest, and hostage/barricade 
situations.   SERT is composed of specially trained officers assigned to each of the platoons 
and various other sections of the Police Bureau. The team’s primary duty is to contain and 
defuse dangerous situations. In 2002, the Lancaster City SERT became the Lancaster County 
SERT, adding members from various municipalities and completing joint training and 
exercises. 
 
 
The Community Outreach Section - This section includes the Bureau Press Information 
Officer (P.I.O.), a Lieutenant who works closely with the local media to develop public service 
announcements, publish press releases and post bureau information to our social media 
platforms. The P.I.O. is the liaison with Neighborhood Crime Watch groups and Crime 
Stoppers and works to develop and provide crime prevention education for the community 
while using the Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) philosophy.  This 
position is also responsible for coordinating the Bureau awards ceremonies and the Citizen’s 
Police Academy.  The Lieutenant directly supervises the two sergeant positions in the unit.  

-1618-



This section’s focus is managing community engagement including recruitment efforts for the 
Bureau.     
 
The Community Outreach Sergeant is a direct liaison to the city’s Director of Neighborhood 
Engagement and neighborhood stakeholders throughout the city.  The sergeant has been to 
re-establish the police chaplaincy program, police cadet program and Volunteers in Policing 
(V.I.P.) program.  This position is responsible for managing community engagement efforts 
such as; Coffee with a Cop, Paint with the Police, Story Time at the Lancaster County Public 
Library,  Shop with a Cop, Toys for Tots toy collection and distribution, neighborhood 
meetings, etc.   
 
Police Social Services Case Manager position was filled in September 2019.  This position is 
responsible for connecting people and families to available services or resources in Lancaster 
County.  The Police Social Services Case Manager is currently working closely with the Patrol 
Division to continue the stabilization element of Crisis Intervention by focusing on prevention 
by assessing needs, providing services and making referrals for services to deal with issues 
that precipitated the call for service. A second Police Social Services Case Manager position 
has been added and candidates are currently being processed. 
 
SRO Sergeant has the primary responsibility of being the direct safety and security liaison 
between the School District of Lancaster and the Bureau.  This position directly supervises the 
officers assigned as School Resource Officers, T.E.A.M. Officer and the Police Athletic League.  
The position also works closely with the Community Outreach Sergeant and assists with 
community engagement and recruitment efforts.     
 
TEAM: The Teaching Education, And Mentoring (T.E.A.M.) program is a school-based “law 
related” education program taught by specially trained law enforcement officers. T.E.A.M. is 
a proactive effort to make schools and communities safer, promote responsible citizenship, 
and encourage positive character traits. The T.E.A.M. goal is to unite educators, students, and 
law enforcement to play an integral part in preventing crime. 
 
School Resource Officers (SRO's) Currently there are six officers permanently assigned to the 
middle schools and high schools in an effort to reduce and prevent school-related violence 
and crimes committed by juveniles and young adults. By doing this, they create and maintain 
a safe, secure and orderly learning environment for students, teachers and staff.  The SRO's 
establish a trust and create a channel of communication with students, parents and teachers. 
They serve as a positive role model in order to instill good moral standards, judgment and 
discretion, respect for other students, and a sincere concern for the school community.  
Additionally, the program serves to develop and enhance a rapport between youth, police 
officers, parents and school administrators. 
 
POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE (P.A.L.) has been incorporated into the Community Outreach 
Section.  One officer is currently assigned as the P.A.L. Officer and works with SDoL children. 
The P.A.L. officer is involved in community engagement projects with the children through 
different activities that include but are not limited to sports programs, fitness, and hunting 
and fishing.  The officer also develops contacts with stakeholders within the community to 
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help fund the various programs facilitated through P.A.L. through donations and available 
grants. 
 
Police Cadet Program is as a law enforcement apprenticeship type program designed to 
provide city resident’s age 18-21 years, who are currently enrolled in and obtaining a degree 
that would benefit the Bureau and the cadet in pursuing a career as a police officer.  The cadet 
may be a student in a two year or four year degree program of an established and accredited 
college or university with a concentration in Criminal Justice, Sociology, Psychology or other 
related field.  Cadets will have a chance to experience the challenges and rewards of a police 
career.  Cadets are paid to work part-time (15 to 19 Hours per week) mostly evenings and 
weekends year round. The Cadet program is designed to assist cadets in transitioning into a 
position of a full time officer at age 21 within the Lancaster City Bureau of Police, after passing 
the Civil Service testing and including extensive background investigation and oral interview.          
 
The Patrol Services Section coordinates the maintenance of the Police Bureau's vehicle fleet, 
supervises the Mounted Patrol Unit, K-9 Teams, and the Selective Enforcement Unit.  . The 
Patrol Services Section includes the School Crossing Guard Unit, Patrol Service Aides, 
Abandoned Vehicle Enforcement, and Animal Enforcement. The Patrol Services Section 
manages the police protection and traffic control for the City of Lancaster’s special events; 
arranges for street closings and the posting of sworn officers and support staff at intersections 
and event locations to help insure the safety and security of various parades, festivals, shows 
and other events. This unit manages in excess of twenty-five events every year.  This unit is 
comprised of a lieutenant, two sergeants, a patrol officer, six patrol service aides, an 
Abandoned Vehicle Enforcement position and the Animal Enforcement Officer. 
 
Selective Enforcement Unit addresses quality of life issues and crimes such as street level 
drug investigations, prostitution, ongoing noise complaints, traffic enforcement and nuisance 
or quality of life investigations. The unit varies its hours and tactics to address the complexity 
of the crime or issue.   
 
Motor Carrier Enforcement (commercial vehicle regulation) has been incorporated into the 
Patrol Division. The bureau no longer has officers with PENNDOT certifications to enforce 
commercial vehicle regulations. This activity is designed to remove unsafe drivers and 
commercial vehicles that endanger the public and damage our streets.  The bureau works 
with neighboring agencies, specifically the PA State Police and E. Hempfield Twp. Police to 
assist with this enforcement. 
   
 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DIVISION 
 
The Criminal Investigation Division is responsible for the follow-up investigation of crimes 
committed in Lancaster City. The Criminal Investigative Division (CID) has also undertaken 
proactive, investigative efforts to aggressively pursue and remove serial and habitual 
offenders from our streets. The division is divided into three sections to ensure that all types 
of crime are addressed. The division also has three trained Polygraph Examiners which 
support all three units as well as background screening for the entire Bureau. 
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The Property Crimes Unit investigates crimes concerning the theft or destruction of property 
including burglary, auto theft, fraud, and other property crimes. The Property Crimes Unit has 
three members trained and certified in finger print analysis, which allows these investigators 
to enter unidentified fingerprints into the Bureau’s AFIS terminal to obtain an identification 
of a suspect. A grant from the Pennsylvania Auto Theft Prevention Authority provides funds 
for two investigators who specialize in automobile theft. In addition to solving these crimes, 
they engage in prevention and community awareness activities. 
 
The Special Investigations Unit investigates sex crimes, crimes against children, missing 
persons and some crimes committed by persons who are seventeen years of age and younger. 
This section works closely with all units of the department, and Lancaster County Children 
and Youth Agency and the Lancaster County Children’s Alliance. Additionally, this unit is 
tasked with administering and conducting investigations related to the Pennsylvania Megan’s 
Law, an initiative to track sexual offenders and ensure that those living in close proximity to 
such an offender are aware of their presence in the community. This unit also is responsible 
for investigating Elder Abuse and Neglect of Dependent Care Investigations. 
  
The Violent Crime Unit major responsibility is to investigate crimes such as homicide, 
aggravated assault and robbery, including gang related crimes and other violent crimes 
committed by serial offenders. This Unit also reviews and analyzes crime data to identify 
patterns of criminal activity, potential suspects, and strategies to apprehend serial offenders 
and other perpetrators of violent crime. This Unit works closely with the Federal Bureau of 
Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), as well as the United States Attorney Office, 
the United States Marshalls Service, and the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI) and other 
federal agencies that can assist the Unit target all violent offenders. When these Criminals 
are prosecuted at the federal level they typically receive longer sentences. However, this does 
impact the Bureau financially with added costs for travel and court appearances in Federal 
Court in Philadelphia, as well as overtime involved in conducting these complex 
investigations. 
 
The Evidence Unit is responsible for collecting, receiving, processing, and storing all evidence 
for the Bureau of Police. This includes processing scenes for all major crimes to include 
Homicides, Shootings, Robberies, and Sexual Assaults.  In addition, this unit is responsible for 
transporting evidence to various labs for further testing, and for obtaining evidence needed 
for court proceedings and long term storage of evidence for the Bureau of Police. 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigations Task Force Officers (TFO’s) and U.S. Marshals Fugitive Task 
Force The Criminal Investigation Division has four detectives assigned to four different 
Federal Task Forces that include the Capital City Child Exploitation and Human Trafficking Task 
Force, the Capital City Violent Crimes Task Force, the Capital City Safe Streets Task Force, and 
one detective assigned to the U.S. Marshals Fugitive Task Force.  These task forces are a 
collaborative law enforcement effort among the FBI, the U.S. Marshals and other South 
Central PA law enforcement agencies to combat violent crime and crimes against children 
that crosses jurisdictional boundaries and may meet criteria for Federal prosecution.  All five 
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detectives continue to work from the police station and carry a city case load while assisting 
with task force investigations or leading task force investigations that originated from the city.  
  

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 
 
The Administrative Services Division is comprised of those units that support the ongoing 
mission of the Bureau through business and administrative functions. 
 
The Records Section maintains the largest repository of Criminal History Information in 
Lancaster County.  In addition to maintaining criminal history information, the Records 
Section maintains the body camera/in-car camera video, the “CODY” Records Management 
System, which includes offense reports, accident reports, traffic citations, parking tickets and 
compiles the statistical information reported under the Uniform Crime Report. Records 
Personnel also maintain two operator positions (day and evening shifts) within the lobby of 
the Bureau. 
 
The Professional Standards Section is comprised of a Sergeant and a Lieutenant who both 
serve as the Police Bureau's formal liaison with the community related to complaints against 
Bureau employees. The Sergeant and Lieutenant are responsible for the investigation of 
civilian complaints of police misconduct in accordance with a court mandated complaint 
procedure.  The section maintains and coordinates all civil actions involving the Bureau and 
its employees. While directly reporting to the Administrative Services Captain, the 
Professional Standards Section personnel also have direct access to the Chief of Police.   
 
Inventory Specialist is a civilian Quartermaster position with the responsibility to support the 
infrastructure of the police department’s day to day operations related to supplies, 
equipment procurement, dissemination, inventory, equipment maintenance. The general 
oversight of the police department’s equipment (inventory) and supply functions 
(purchasing), to include issuing equipment and other supplies to department personnel, 
assisting to make or making equipment and supply purchases, and maintaining inventory 
records. The police quartermaster will also give support to Patrol Services Lieutenant, 
Training Sergeant, Administrative Lieutenant and Administrative Captain in matters of 
purchasing, inventory records and maintenance of equipment (repairs) and assist in budget 
preparation. 
 
The Training Section is comprised of a Sergeant who coordinates all Bureau training. In 
addition to developing ongoing in-service training curriculums, the Training Section ensures 
that officers attend mandated state in-service training necessary to maintain police officer 
certification. The Training Section seeks out specialized training for personnel, provides all 
firearms training and maintenance, all police range maintenance and qualifies officers to use 
the various weapons maintained by the Police Bureau. The Training Section helps coordinate 
regular training for the employees assigned to Lancaster County SERT and also manages the 
hiring process of police officer candidates. The training Sergeant assists with coordinating the 
promotional testing for Sergeants and Lieutenants within the Bureau of Police, under the 
direction of the Civil Service Board. 
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The Information Technology Section is comprised of two non-sworn positions who 
administer the Police Bureau’s Local Area Network (LAN) and the Bureau’s connection with 
Lancaster County’s Wide Area Network (WAN) and the Bureau’s connection to the internet. 
The Police Bureau’s LAN is currently composed of ten servers and over 140 computers of 
various types as well as an assortment of specialized law enforcement technology 
applications. The IT section also assist in criminal investigations with collection/preservation 
of evidence.  
 
 

# # # 
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BUREAU OF FIRE  
 

The Bureau of Fire provides professional services for life preservation, incident stabilization, and 
property conservation. The Bureau protects life and property through fire suppression, emergency 
medical services, hazardous material management, technical rescue, fire prevention, disaster 
preparedness, public education, and community risk reduction. The effective delivery of these services is 
achieved through a commitment by our employees to the community in which we serve.  
 

FIRE SUPPRESSION DIVISION 
 
The Fire Suppression Division is the largest division of the Fire Bureau, responsible for all emergency and 
non-emergency response calls including structure fires, vehicle accidents, technical rescue, emergency 
medical care, response to natural disasters, mass-casualty, hazardous materials incidents, and fire 
prevention activities of suppression personnel.   
 
The Fire Chief is responsible for supervising all field operations including: Deputy Chiefs, Battalion Chiefs, 
Company Officers, emergency response personnel, and personnel assigned to other Division activities 
within the Fire Bureau.  
 

• Fire Suppression Companies conduct pre-incident survey visits to target hazardous properties 
in the city. The information gathered during these surveys is downloaded onto laptop 
computers that are carried on all front-line apparatus to provide necessary information at an 
emergency incident. 
 
• In-Service Companies conduct fire drills at every city school each year and provide fire 
prevention education programs in school district classrooms and with neighborhood-based 
groups and organizations. The Bureau’s smoke detector program secures grant funds to 
purchase smoke detectors for installation at no cost to the resident and firefighters visit 
residences and provide voluntary home inspections when requested. 

 
FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 

 
The Fire Marshal Division is responsible for fire code enforcement, inspections, building plan review, fire 
investigations, and public fire education. This Division also performs joint inspections with housing and 
building code officials to deal with problem properties in the City. Each complaint requires a Fire 
Marshal to respond, inspect, and follow-up to ensure code compliance.  
 
Personnel conduct systematic and thorough investigations of all incidents relating to fire origin and 
cause. The Fire Marshal Division assists with and makes recommendations to the Police Bureau, 
Pennsylvania State Police, and Lancaster County law enforcement agencies in all aspects associated with 
fire/arson investigation occurring within the City of Lancaster.  
 
The Fire Marshal Division provides inspection and oversight for all existing building fire code inspections, 
fire code permit issuance, and special event permit assistance. Personnel conduct annual inspections 
based upon daily scheduling and daily complaints. Both functions are designed to ensure proper 
operation and code compliance for various occupancies and critical fire-life safety protection 
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systems.  The Fire Marshal Division strives to reduce fire risk through abatement of common fire 
prevention code violations.  

 
SPECIAL OPERATIONS DIVISION 

 
The Special Operations Division is a multi-faceted unit administering Hazardous Material, Domestic 
Preparedness, Technical Rescue, and Special Emergency Response. 
 

• Emergency Management – The Fire Bureau works closely with the Office of Emergency 
Management (OEM) to enhance public safety through emergency management and homeland 
security programs to mitigate, prepare, respond, and recover from emergencies and disasters. 
This Office is responsible for developing comprehensive emergency plans, coordinating 
emergency response efforts, and acting as liaison with the Lancaster County Emergency 
Management Coordinator. 

 • Hazardous Materials - The Fire Bureau has firefighters certified as Haz-Mat Technicians, 
 allowing them to enter the hot zone of a chemical emergency with the purpose of preventing, 
 containing, or stopping the release. All Bureau firefighters are trained to at least the Haz-Mat 
 Operations level and each year their core competencies include the recognition and 
 identification of hazardous materials, response chemistry, environmental regulations, 
 radioactive materials, toxicology, air monitoring and equipment, decontamination 
 procedures, spill control and containment.  
 
 • South Central Task Force (SCTF) - The Fire Bureau is a member of the SCTF which is an all-
 hazards emergency preparedness program that addresses planning, prevention, response, and 
 recovery for events in South Central PA that exceed local capabilities.  
 
 •  Technical Rescue - The Fire Bureau provides the necessary skills and equipment to react 
 quickly in extreme rescue situations to save life and property. Emergencies that require dispatch 
 of the Technical Rescue team occur infrequently, yet they are also the incidents that pose the 
 highest safety risk to both victims and firefighters. In partnership with SCTF and Lancaster 
 County Rescue Task Force, our team members are trained in the following technical rescue 
 disciplines: Rope Rescue, Structural Collapse, Confined Space Rescue, Trench Rescue, and 
 Technical Extrication. All technician and operation trained personnel complete monthly training 
 to maintain proficiency and increase efficiency and safety at technical rescue incidents.  
 
 • Special Emergency Response Team - The Fire Bureau provides medically trained personnel 
 and equipment to this countywide unit when rapid response is required to incidents of potential 
 violence leading to imminent injury or death, barricaded gunmen/hostage situations, threats of 
 terrorism, and other high profile occurrences of a volatile nature.   
 

MAINTENANCE DIVISION 
 

The Maintenance Division is responsible for the maintenance and administration of Fire Bureau 
apparatus fleet management. All Fire Bureau apparatus and equipment are serviced and maintained by 
the Maintenance Officer. Vendors do major repairs requiring specialized equipment. The Maintenance 
Officer also responds to Suppression Division activities as needed. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 

The Administrative Services Division is responsible for and overseeing procurement and distribution of 
equipment, personnel safety, recruiting, and training. Under the guidance of the Fire Chief, and the 
many various city departments whose expert resources are made available. This Division will continue to 
meet the challenge of equitably handling the personnel matters of the Fire Bureau. 

 

### 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING 
and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
 
 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development (CPED) is comprised of two major 
divisions of three bureaus each, which work together to build strong neighborhoods and elevate quality 
of life for all people who live, work, and play in the City of Lancaster.  The Department manages a range 
of programs that aim to support business and job creation, facilitate safe and affordable housing 
options, improve the quality of our built and natural environments, champion the design of our civic 
spaces and facilities, and ultimately protect and enhance the health and wellness of our community 
members.   

 
The Department engages with stakeholders across its programs to glean meaningful input in the 
execution of its mission.  The Department works closely with the Lancaster City Alliance to implement 
the Building on Strength Economic Development Plan first adopted in 2015.  It also actively engages with 
other agencies, community organizations and neighborhood associations promoting the equity, 
prosperity, and sustainable development of the City.   
 
The Department also staffs and guides many City Boards, Authorities, and Commissions, including the 
Lancaster Property Reinvestment Board, the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Lancaster, the 
Lancaster City Land Bank Authority, the Planning Commission, the Zoning Hearing Board, the Historical 
Commission, and several other bodies that help to manage change and shape growth in the City. 

 

 

BUREAU OF HEALTH 

 
The Bureau of Health inspects eateries, mobile food trucks, tattoo businesses and other public facilities to 
ensure compliance with State health and food safety standards.  The Bureau also works with other 
organizations such as Lancaster General Health on initiatives designed to improve the overall health of 
our community.  Notable efforts include access to healthy food projects, disease mitigation and 
response, pest control, and active living programs. 
 
 

BUREAU OF PROPERTY MAINTENANCE  
AND HOUSING INSPECTIONS 

 
The Bureau of Property Maintenance and Housing Inspections performs inspections to ensure that the 
City’s housing stock is suitable for habitation and assists in enforcing the city ordinances designed to 
address trash, junk, grass and weeds, building conditions, lead paint, and other issues that impact health 
and quality of life for our residents.  The Bureau is committed to preserving safe, good quality homes in 
the City and to supporting the improvement of the City’s housing assets over time. 
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BUREAU OF LEAD SAFETY   

AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Bureau of Lead Safety and Community Development administers the City’s major federal grant 
programs.  The Bureau includes a lead safety team, which is responsible for the implementation of a five-
year, $9.7 million grant from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to eliminate 
lead in 710 low- and moderate-income homes.  This team also manages the Critical Repair program 
and often pairs lead remediation projects with critical repairs such as roofs, furnaces, and sewer lines.  
 
The Bureau is also responsible for the administration of federal funds and requirements for the City’s 
Community Development Block Grant Program, the Emergency Solutions Grant Program, HOME, and 
State grants provided through DCED and the Commonwealth’s Redevelopment Assistance Capital 
Program.  Through these programs, the City allocates millions of dollars to community priorities and 
organizations, with an emphasis on funding the preservation and production of safe and affordable 
housing and the prevention and mitigation of homelessness.  

 

BUREAU OF PLANNING 

 
The Bureau of Planning is charged with implementing the City's Comprehensive Plan through zoning, 
historic preservation, neighborhood and corridor planning, site planning and design and the 
development of new ordinances and programs governing land development and subdivision 
practices, which guide the physical growth and development of the City and foster healthy, successful 
communities. 

 
The Bureau provides direction and technical assistance to property owners, architects, general 
contractors and developers regarding zoning, land development, use of buildings, property site 
improvements, rehabilitation of historic structures, and the requirements of City land use, 
development and subdivision regulations.  One primary purpose of the Bureau’s work is to help 
develop vacant, blighted, and under-utilized sites in a manner that maximizes the quality of land uses 
and urban design of new projects and knits together the fabric of our City blocks and streets to create 
a walkable and livable environment. 

 
Finally, the Bureau of Planning coordinates interdepartmental reviews of applications for major 
housing, commercial, and mixed-use development projects; provides technical staff support to the 
City Planning Commission; and ensures the City’s compliance with the Pennsylvania Municipalities 
Planning Code on matters related to the City’s land use and development ordinances. 
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BUREAU OF BUILDING CODE ADMINISTRATION 
 

The Bureau of Building Code Administration reviews construction plans and conducts inspections to 
ensure compliance with the State Uniform Construction Code and applicable local ordinances.  The 
Bureau reviews and evaluates structural, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical plans for new 
construction as well as for renovation or remodeling of existing buildings. The Bureau issues all 
building permits and manages the use of third-party plan review and inspection firms in the City.   
 
The Bureau of Building Code Administration endeavors to provide efficient, consistent customer 
service to property owners, architects, and construction professionals, and helps to implement the 
thought and care invested in the planning and design stages of land development projects.  Through 
sound guidance and oversight, the Bureau implements modern construction standards and ensures 
the safety, quality, architectural character, and environmental performance of our City’s public and 
private buildings.  

 
 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ART 
 

Branded “Lancaster Public Art,” this Office cultivates public art projects in locations throughout the 
City, which create pathways for meaningful conversation, evoke emotions, tell the story of our 
culture and our identities, create a sense of belonging, and attract interest and enhance pride in the 
City of Lancaster.  Through an array of initiatives, Lancaster Public Art emphasizes equity, livability, 
and design excellence as a means to encourage meaningful collaborations amongst people, promote 
neighborhood strength, and magnify Lancaster’s distinct sense of place.   

 
Lancaster Public Art builds community capacity for arts and culture activities through outreach and 
education efforts, by organizing business and cultural opportunities for local artists; and by bringing 
together arts and culture stakeholders – creators, consumers, and facilitators – to converse, 
innovate, and implement public art.   

 
 
 

 
### 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
 

The Department of Public Works is charged with maintaining the City infrastructure including 
water and wastewater utilities’ facilities for the City and ten municipalities; managing a 
nationally recognized stormwater program; providing safe and clean streets; maintaining and 
improving public buildings and other public facilities; enhancing recreational opportunities in 
the City's parks and open spaces for residents and for se by the Lancaster Recreation 
Commission; and managing and coordinating the single hauler trash and recycling program. 
These services combine to ensure public health and safety and enhance the quality of life in the 
City. The Director of Public Works relies on roughly 200 full-time employees to fulfill the 
Department’s mission. 
 
The Director of Public Works administers the City’s Capital Improvement Plan projects and 
serves as the chief technical advisor and liaison with the community on behalf of the Mayor and 
Council. The Director represents the City on several Boards and Commissions including: 
 

Long’s Park Commission 
Lancaster Area Transportation Study Committee (County Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MPO)) 
Lancaster Recreation Commission 
American Public Works Association 
Water Utility Council (American Water Works Assoc. – Pennsylvania seat) 
Central Market Trust Board of Directors 
Lancaster County Clean Water Consortium 
The Green Infrastructure Advisory Committee 
EDC Finance Board 
Lancaster Clean Water Partners 

 
The Department of Public Works is comprised of four Divisions, operating 7 bureaus under the 
direction of three Deputy Directors: 
 

• Construction and Operations Division, consisting of: 
Bureau of Operations (Streets, Maintenance, Motor Vehicles, Traffic) 
Bureau of Parks and Public Property: Buildings and Parks 
Construction Services 

Collections (Subset of Bureau of Wastewater) 
Transmission and Distribution (Subset of Bureau of Water) 
Meter Shop (Subset of Bureau of Water) 

Bureau of Solid Waste and Recycling Program 
 

• Public Right of Way Division, consisting of: 
Bureau of Engineering  
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• Sustainability and Environment Division, consisting of:  
Bureau of Stormwater Management 
 

• Utilities Division, consisting of: 
Bureau of Water 
Bureau of Wastewater Operations 

 
 

CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

The Construction and Operations Division is responsible for overseeing the construction and 
maintenance of the city’s infrastructure, whether horizontal or vertical construction. C&O is 
responsible for Facilities, Parks, Streets, Traffic Signals, signs, and markings, maintenance of the 
City’s vehicle and equipment fleet, water transmission and distribution mains, hydrants and 
meters, sewer mains, inlets, and manholes, and for removal and management of Solid Waste 
and Recycling at the curb side and at the Recycling Center.  C&O ensures that the city remains 
vibrant and attractive to residents and visitors. 

 
BUREAU OF OPERATIONS 

 
The Operations Bureau is responsible for maintaining the city of Lancaster’s streets, motor 
vehicles, and traffic fixtures.   
 
This comprises approximately 100 miles of city streets and 13 miles of public alleys. These 
responsibilities include reconstruction, resurfacing, maintenance, and snow and ice control. The 
Bureau is also responsible for snow and ice control for an additional 20 miles of state roads 
within the City limits. 
 
The Bureau cleans 250 lane miles of streets, plus public alleys and City-owned parking lots twice 
a month with Central Business District streets cleaning on a weekly basis. Each year, the Streets 
Section responds to an average of 300 police calls, 50 calls to remove dead animals in the 
street, 200 calls for debris in the street, 250 street-condition calls and approximately 2,000 calls 
from the general public.  The Streets Section also repairs an average of 150 water trenches, 30 
sewer trenches, 30 sinkholes and approximately 3,000 potholes per year. 
 
The Bureau's Motor Vehicles Section performs Pennsylvania State Inspections, State-mandated 
emissions testing, tune-up services, vehicle repairs and maintenance for the City’s Vehicle Fleet. 
This includes more than 115 over-the-road vehicles, 15 off-the-road units, 4 street sweepers, 
and 50 miscellaneous pieces of equipment such as lawn mowers, generators, snow blowers, 
leaf pickers and trailers. 
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The Bureau’s Traffic Section is responsible for the maintenance of over 17,000 traffic signs; 
traffic signals at 123 intersections; flashers for 15 school safety zones; pavement markings; new 
sign manufacturing; and maintenance of decorative street lights. Traffic Section personnel 
evaluate loading zone, handicap space and other parking restriction requests, and advise the 
Traffic Commission accordingly. Traffic Section staff collect field data, such as traffic counts and 
measurements, required for traffic signal and stop sign warrant evaluation. The Traffic Section 
implements rulings of the City Traffic Commission in coordination with the Bureau of Police. 
 

BUREAU OF PARKS AND PUBLIC PROPERTY 
 
The Bureau of Parks and Public Property strives to provide an exceptional work and public 
environment which is functional, clean, accessible, and sustainable via facilities and 
maintenance services that are fully aligned with the City’s strategic and financial 
objectives.  This Bureau is responsible for the maintenance, custodial care and improvement of 
14 City-owned buildings including City Hall, the Police Administration Building, Operations 
Center, Fire Stations and Central Market as well as operating and maintaining the City's wading 
pools and Conestoga Pines Pool.   
 
The Bureau's Parks Section is responsible for the maintenance of 22 City parks and playgrounds 
including the 70-acre Long’s Park, Petting Zoo and rental facilities; City Water and Wastewater 
Department grounds; public rest rooms; and 6 City swimming or wading pools. 
 
The Bureau's Tree Crew also administers the City’s Shade Tree Ordinance and street tree 
planting program; trash removal for City-owned properties and the Downtown Investment 
District; graffiti removal; custodial services and supplies; snow removal for City buildings and 
parking lots; seasonal decorations and downtown banners; and staffing for City-sponsored 
special events and activities. 
 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
 
Construction Services includes the construction, repair, renovation or restoration of the city’s 
infrastructure, whether horizontal (water transmission and distribution mains, hydrants and 
meters, sewer mains, inlets, and manholes) or vertical (buildings and parks).  It includes the 
supply and erection of structures; dredging; demolition; environmental services related to real 
property; or, the hire of equipment to be used in or incidental to the execution of any 
construction services. 
 
Collections:  A subset of the Wastewater Bureau, Collections constructs and maintains the 
wastewater collection system and pumping stations, and provides contract services to the 
Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority and, through Inter-municipal agreements, provides 
treatment services for the Lancaster Area Sewer Authority, Manor Township, East Lampeter 
Township, Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority, Lancaster Township, the Borough of Strasburg, 
and the Leola Sewer Authority. 
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Transmission and Distribution:  A subset of the Bureau of Water, Transmission and Distribution 
operates and maintains a water distribution system that serves the City of Lancaster and ten 
neighboring municipalities. The system includes over 800 miles of major pipeline, four booster 
pumping stations, six storage tanks, Oyster Point Reservoir and two filtration plants (one on the 
Susquehanna River and one on the Conestoga River).   
  
Meter Shop:  Also a subset of the Bureau of Water, the Meter shop installs, operates, maintains 
and monitors the approximately 44,750 metered connections in the City of Lancaster and its 
water service area. 
 

BUREAU OF SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING 
 
The Solid Waste and Recycling Bureau manages the City’s Single Hauler Solid Waste and 
Recycling Services. The Bureau is responsible for ensuring solid waste and recycling collections 
for more than 18 thousand residential units throughout the City. The Bureau is also responsible 
for providing public education and outreach to private citizens and organizations, public 
schools, and neighborhood associations. In addition, the Program partners with other bureaus 
within Public Works to secure recycling grant monies from the Commonwealth of PA that allow 
the City to expand its recycling efforts and to provide additional innovative recycling services. 
 
 

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY DIVISION 
 

The Division of the Public Right-of-Way ensures a quality and safe experience for anyone using 
the public Right of Way, whether as a pedestrian, bicyclist, a family at the park, someone riding 
a bus, or a vehicle driver.  It is the office of the City Engineer, and it oversees the data and 
information required by the Department of Public Works, and regulates, permits, and inspects 
work in the Public Right of Way. 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING 
 
The Bureau of Engineering performs several mandated functions including maintenance of the 
Official City Plan, assignment of street addresses, and preparation of construction plans and 
specifications for various Public Works projects, and review of subdivisions and land 
development plans as required by the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC), Inspection services 
covering these projects are also provided, along with the maintenance of Public Works project 
drawings. 
 
Engineering staff administers PA One-Call utility location requests and data by collecting the 
requests and distributing them to the proper response Bureau. Engineering staff also review 
and analyze subdivision and land development plans and, if necessary, the City Engineer 
coordinates the activities of design and construction consultants when plans are implemented. 
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The Bureau of Engineering issues permits and collects applicable fees for curb and sidewalk 
work, street excavations, driveway installations, utilization of public rights-of-way and water 
service connections (for West Lampeter Township residents). The Bureau provides operational 
assistance and record drawings in association with the Bureau of Water and Bureau of 
Wastewater. 

 
 

UTILITIES DIVISION 
 
Clean water is essential to our quality of life.  The water and wastewater utilities treat water.   
The Conestoga and Susquehanna Water Treatment Plants produce excellent quality drinking 
water for the City and surrounding communities, using water from the Conestoga and 
Susquehanna  Rivers.  The wastewater plant ensures that the treated water discharged to the 
Conestoga River does not adversely affect our natural resources 

 
BUREAU OF WATER 

 
The mission of the Bureau of Water is to efficiently provide the highest quality products and 
services to our water customers through team effort while protecting public health and the 
environment. The Water Bureau staff of about 84 people keeps the City’s water system working 
24 hours per day, seven days per week. The Bureau of Water continues to meet the ever-
changing requirements established by current, proposed, and future governmental regulations 
and industry standards. 
 
The Bureau of Water operates and maintains a water system that serves approximately 44,750 
metered connections in the City of Lancaster and ten neighboring municipalities. The system 
includes over 800 miles of major pipeline, four booster pumping stations, six storage tanks, 
Oyster Point Reservoir and two filtration plants (one on the Susquehanna River and one on the 
Conestoga River). Water production averages approximately 21 million gallons per day, and all 
water meets or exceeds Federal and State standards. Approximately 33,000 water quality tests 
are performed annually to ensure water quality. 
 
The Bureau also evaluates water capacity requests and reviews proposed water system 
extension plans for compliance with specifications and regulations. To assure field compliance, 
construction inspection services and proper documentation are provided. The coordination of 
field activities among the various water sub-bureaus is important as a matter of public health 
and safety. The Water Bureau also coordinates with the Fire Bureau concerning flow tests and 
fire suppression system installations. 
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BUREAU OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS 

 
The City of Lancaster operates an Advanced Secondary Wastewater Treatment Facility with a 
design flow capacity of 30 million gallons per day. (Current flow rates average 20 MGD.) The 
facility is authorized to discharge to the Conestoga River under Federal EPA Permit 
Requirements. 
 
The City Wastewater Treatment Facility utilizes 48 employees to maintain the collection 
system, 
pumping stations and treatment facilities. The Bureau's staff also manages the Federal 
Industrial Waste Discharge requirements and works closely with approximately 51 industrial 
customers to promote growth within the service area while maintaining discharge 
requirements in a fair and efficient manner. 
 
The Bureau also provides contract services to the Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority for 
maintenance of their collection system and pumping stations. Also, through Inter-municipal 
agreements, the facility provides treatment services for the Lancaster Area Sewer Authority, 
Manor Township, East Lampeter Township, Suburban Lancaster Sewer Authority, Lancaster 
Township, the Borough of Strasburg, and the Leola Sewer Authority. 
 

 
SUSTAINABILITY AND THE ENVIRONMENT DIVISION 

 
Quality of Life is measured in relation to both the built environment and the natural 
environment.  The vision of the Sustainability and Environment Division is for a Lancaster City 
with the cleanest air, cleanest water, and cleanest soil possible – our natural resources -- in 
order to support the best possible Quality of Life.   S&E will ensure that DPW’s efforts never 
intentionally and knowingly do anything that pollutes the air, water, and soil – our natural 
resources.  S&E also recognizes that clean natural resources are the foundation upon which 
Urban Resilience is built, to maintain continuity through all shocks and stresses (for example, 
floods or pandemics). 

BUREAU OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
 
The Bureau of Stormwater Management works to develop the nationally recognized green 
infrastructure (GI) program through both public projects and private retrofit projects through 
grants and PENNVEST funding through the Pennsylvania State Revolving Loan Fund. The Green 
Infrastructure Plan of 2011 set forth the following goals: 
 

Strengthen the City’s economy and improve the health and quality of life for its 
residents by linking clean water solutions to community improvements (e.g. 
green streets); 
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Create green infrastructure programs that respond comprehensively to the 
multiple water quality drivers (e.g. TMDL, CSO and stormwater regulations) to 
maximize the value of City investments; 
Use GI to reduce pollution and erosive flows from urban stormwater and 
combined sewer overflows to support the attainment of the Watershed 
Implementation Plan for the Chesapeake Bay and to improve water quality in the 
Conestoga River; 
Achieve lower cost and higher benefit from the City’s infrastructure investments; 
Establish Lancaster City as a national and statewide model in green 
infrastructure implementation. 

 
Based on the five goals, a series of policy objectives were developed emphasizing a results-
oriented, inclusionary process that involved partnerships of government, residents and 
businesses in effectively planning and implementing GI strategies and demonstration projects. 
Additional policies addressed the need to further reduce nutrient and sediment loads that 
ultimately flow into the Chesapeake Bay, and incorporate GI as a component of the City’s Long 
Term CSO control plan and SWM programs. 
 
 

# # # 
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Exhibit D XI-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO OTHER DATA
FILING REQUIREMENTS

5. Provide a schedule that shows the percentage of unaccounted for water for the test year 
and 2 prior years. Describe how this amount was determined and explain any steps 
taken to reduce unaccounted for water. Provide a similar analysis of infiltration for 
wastewater utilities.

RESPONSE

  
 See response to Exhibit D-IX-6. 
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Exhibit D XI-6 
CITY OF LANCASTER
WATER UTILITIES

RESPONSES TO OTHER DATA
FILING REQUIREMENTS

6. Provide a corporate history (include the dates of original incorporation, subsequent 
mergers, or acquisitions, or both). Indicate all counties and cities and other governmental 
subdivisions to which service is provided, including service areas outside the state, and 
the total population in the area served.

RESPONSE

Please refer to City of Lancaster Statement No.1.

-1855-



39024006.1 

City of Lancaster Statement No. 4  
Docket No. R-2021-3026682                   

Witness: C. E. Heppenstall 
 
 
 

CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
    

LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 
 
 
 
         
 
 
 

DIRECT TESTIMONY 
 

OF 
 

CONSTANCE E. HEPPENSTALL 
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER, RATE STUDIES 

 
GANNETT FLEMING  

VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
COST OF SERVICE ALLOCATION 

AND RATE DESIGN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 
 



 
1 

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

RE: CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
DOCKET NO. R-2021-3026682 

 
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF CONSTANCE E. HEPPENSTALL 

 
 
1. Q. State your name and business address. 1 

A. My name is Constance E. Heppenstall  My business address is 1010 Adams  2 

Avenue, Audubon, Pennsylvania. 3 

2. Q. By whom are you employed? 4 

 A. I am employed by Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC (“Gannett 5 

Fleming”). 6 

3. Q. Please state your position with Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate 7 

Consultants, LLC, and briefly describe your general duties and responsibilities. 8 

A. My title is Senior Project Manager, Rate Studies.  My duties and responsibilities 9 

include the preparation of accounting and financial data for revenue requirement and 10 

cash working capital claims, the allocation of cost of service to customer 11 

classifications, and the design of customer rates in support of public utility rate filings. 12 

4. Q. Have you presented testimony in rate proceedings before a regulatory agency? 13 

  A. Yes.  I have testified before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, the Arizona 14 

Corporation Commission, the Kentucky Public Service Commission, the Virginia 15 

State Corporate Commission, the Missouri Public Service Commission, the Hawaii 16 

Public Service Commission, the West Virginia Public Service Commission, the 17 

Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, and 18 

the California Public Utility Commission concerning revenue requirements, cost of 19 
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service allocation and rate design.  A list of cases in which I have testified is attached 1 

to my testimony. 2 

5. Q. What is your educational background? 3 

 A. I have a Bachelor of Arts in Economics from the University of Virginia, 4 

Charlottesville, Virginia and a Master of Science in Industrial Administration from 5 

the Tepper School of Business at Carnegie-Mellon University, Pittsburgh, 6 

Pennsylvania. 7 

6. Q. Would you please describe your professional affiliations? 8 

A. I am a member of the American Water Works Association, the National Association 9 

of Water Companies and the Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association.  I am 10 

also  registered with the MSRB and SEC as a Municipal Advisor Principal. 11 

7. Q. Briefly describe your work experience. 12 

 A. I joined Gannett Fleming in August 2006 as a Rate Analyst and was promoted to my 13 

current position in 2012.  Prior to my employment at Gannett Fleming, I was a Vice 14 

President of PriMuni, LLP where I developed financial analyses to test proprietary 15 

software in order to ensure its pricing accuracy in accordance with securities 16 

industry’s conventions.  From 1987 to 2001, I was employed by Commonwealth 17 

Securities and Investments, Inc. as a public finance professional where I created and 18 

implemented financial models for public finance clients to create debt structures to 19 

meet clients’ needs.  From 1986 to 1987, I was a public finance associate with Mellon 20 

Capital Markets.  21 
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8. Q. What is the purpose of your direct testimony in this proceeding? 1 

  A. The purpose of my direct testimony is to explain and support the City of Lancaster – 2 

Bureau of Water’s (the “City”) cost of service allocation study, and the proposed rate 3 

design based on the fully projected future test year ending December 31, 2022. 4 

9. Q. Have you prepared exhibits which present and support the City’s cost of service 5 

allocation study and rate design? 6 

  A. Yes.  Exhibit CEH-1 presents the City’s cost of service allocation and rate design 7 

study. 8 

COST OF SERVICE ALLOCATION STUDY 9 

10. Q. Please explain the contents of Exhibit CEH-1. 10 

  A.  Exhibit CEH-1, titled “Cost of Service Allocation Study as of December 31, 2022 and 11 

Proposed Customer Rates,” is the report on the cost of service study prepared for the 12 

City.  It sets forth the results of the study based on the estimated conditions during the 13 

twelve months ended December 31, 2022.  The information therein includes a 14 

description of the methods used in the study, the allocation of cost of service, and the 15 

factors on which the allocations were based. 16 

11. Q. What was the purpose of the cost of service allocation study? 17 

 A. The purpose of the study was to allocate the total cost of service to the several 18 

customer classifications served both inside and outside the City.  The study provides 19 

a basis for determining the extent to which the revenues to be derived from each 20 

service area and customer classification are aligned with the cost of serving that 21 

classification. 22 

12. Q. What method of cost allocation was used in the study? 23 

 A. The Base-Extra Capacity Method, as described in the 2017 and prior editions of the 24 
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Water Rates Manual published by the American Water Works Association, was used 1 

to allocate the costs. 2 

13.  Q. Why did you use that method? 3 

 A. The Base-Extra Capacity Method is a widely recognized and accepted method which 4 

allocates the cost of providing water service to customer classifications in proportion 5 

to the classification’s use of commodity, facilities and services.  It is generally 6 

accepted as a sound method for cost allocation and has been previously accepted by 7 

this Commission on numerous prior occasions. 8 

14. Q.  Is this method described in Exhibit CEH-1? 9 

 A. Yes.  It is described on pages I-3 and I-4 of the exhibit. 10 

15. Q. Did your firm prepare a similar study for the City in its last base rate case, in 11 

Docket No. 2014-2418872? 12 

 A. Yes, we did.   13 

16. Q. Did you make any changes from the study your firm prepared in the last rate 14 

case? 15 

 A. No, we did not. 16 

17. Q. Please outline the procedure which you followed in the cost allocation study. 17 

 A. The allocation of costs to customer classifications is presented in Schedule B of 18 

Exhibit CEH-1.  The items of cost, which include operating expenses, depreciation 19 

expenses, and income available for return, are identified in column 1 of Schedule B.  20 

The cost of each item, shown in column 3, is allocated to the several customer 21 

classifications based on the allocation factor referenced in column 2.  The 22 

development of the allocation factors is presented in Schedule E. 23 

    Many of the larger cost items, such as purchased electric power and treatment 24 
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chemicals, were allocated to customer classifications on the basis of average daily 1 

consumption, because they tend to vary with the amount of water consumed.  Source 2 

of supply and water treatment costs were allocated partly on the basis of average 3 

consumption and partly on the basis of maximum day extra demand (i.e., the 4 

difference between maximum day and average day demand), inasmuch as the function 5 

of the associated facilities is generally to meet maximum day requirements.   6 

    Transmission mains and pumping stations are allocated on the basis of average 7 

consumption, maximum day extra demand and fire protection demands.  Costs 8 

associated with distribution mains and storage facilities were allocated partly on the 9 

basis of average consumption, partly on the basis of maximum hour extra demand, 10 

and partly on the demand for fire protection service because these facilities are 11 

designed to meet maximum hour and fire demand requirements.   12 

    Fire demand costs were allocated between public and private fire services in 13 

proportion to the relative potential demands on the system by hydrants and fire 14 

services for each classification.  The basis for the allocation of fire demand costs 15 

between public and private fire service is presented in Schedule E in Exhibit CEH-1. 16 

    Booster pumping stations, storage facilities and transmission and distribution 17 

mains serving only the outside-City service area, were allocated to customer 18 

classifications for outside-City only. 19 

    Costs associated with meters and services were allocated in proportion to the 5/8-20 

inch meter equivalents and 3/4-inch service equivalents serving each classification.  21 

Capital costs associated with fire hydrants were allocated between the inside-City and 22 

outside-City service areas on the basis of the number of hydrants in each area.  Costs 23 

for meter reading, billing, customer accounting and collection were allocated on the 24 
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number of meter readings and number of bills for each classification, and then further 1 

allocated on the basis of location – inside- vs. outside-City.   2 

    Administrative and general costs were allocated on the basis of the allocated 3 

direct costs excluding those costs requiring little administrative and general expense.  4 

Annual depreciation accruals were allocated on the basis of the function of the 5 

facilities represented by the depreciation expense for each depreciable plant account.  6 

Income available for return was allocated based on the results of allocating the original 7 

cost measure of value. 8 

18. Q. What were the sources of the total cost of service data set forth in the third 9 

column of Schedule C? 10 

 A. The operating and maintenance expenses, depreciation expense and income available 11 

for return were based on data presented in Exhibit GRH-1, accompanying the direct 12 

testimony of Mr. Gregory Herbert, submitted on behalf of the City. 13 

   The total operating expense in the amount of $14,613,396 presented in Schedule 14 

D of Exhibit CEH-1 is the pro forma amount shown in Exhibit GRH-1 of the 15 

supporting data filed with the City’s proposed tariff. 16 

   The depreciation expense of $4,687,744 by plant account, in Schedule D in 17 

Exhibit CEH-1, was developed from the detail presented in Exhibit JJS-3, 18 

“Depreciation Study – Calculated Annual Depreciation Accruals Related to Utility 19 

Plant at December 31, 2022” accompanying the direct testimony of Mr. John Spanos, 20 

submitted on behalf of the City.  The total amount also is the pro forma amount shown 21 

in Exhibit GRH-1 of the supporting data filed with the proposed tariff. 22 

   The original cost less depreciation data shown on pages II-40 and II-41 of Exhibit 23 

CEH-1 were also calculated from data presented in Exhibit JJS-3. 24 
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19. Q. Refer to pages 3 and 12, of Schedule E of Exhibit CEH-1, and explain how you 1 

determined the maximum day and maximum hour factors entered in column 3. 2 

 A. The maximum day and maximum hour factors were based on judgment considering 3 

the system maximum day ratio, observations of the service areas, billing records, field 4 

studies conducted by Gannett Fleming for other Pennsylvania water utilities and 5 

generally accepted maximum day and hour ratios. 6 

20. Q. Please explain the allocation of public fire costs. 7 

  A.  The City does not have public fire hydrant rates and is not proposing such rates in this 8 

case.  Consequently, costs associated with providing public fire service have been 9 

reallocated to customer classes, excluding private fire and sales for resale 10 

classifications, using 5/8-inch meter equivalents.   11 

21. Q. Why did you use 5/8-inch meter equivalents to reallocate the unrecovered public 12 

fire costs? 13 

 A.  Allocating public fire cost of service based on 5/8-inch meter equivalents is consistent 14 

with the recovery of such fixed costs and also recognizes that customers with larger-15 

sized meters tend to have higher property values. 16 

22. Q.  Have you used this method to reallocate unrecovered public fire costs in other 17 

Pennsylvania water rate cases? 18 

 A.  Yes, I have.  In my testimony for the Pennsylvania-American Water Company and 19 

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. I reallocated the unrecovered public fire costs in the same 20 

manner, using 5/8-inch meter equivalents. 21 

23. Q. What do the results of the cost allocation study show? 22 

  A.  Schedule A in Exhibit CEH-1 sets forth the results of the cost allocation study 23 

compared to revenues under present and proposed rates.  The allocated cost of service 24 
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for outside-City customers of $23,401,872 ($22,906,548+ $495,323 other revenues) 1 

supports the proposed revenue for outside-City customers of $23,401,872.   2 

PROPOSED RATES 3 

24. Q. Please explain the proposed rate design. 4 

  A. As an initial matter, the City is not proposing to change rates for inside-City customers 5 

at this time.  The proposed rate design for outside-City customers maintains a monthly 6 

or quarterly customer charge by meter size plus a 3-tier declining block rate structure 7 

applicable to all classifications except large industrial and sales for resale.  A customer 8 

charge and a one-block consumption rate structure are applicable to the large industrial 9 

class and to the sales for resale class.  A comparison of present and proposed inside-10 

City and outside-City rates is set forth on pages III-2 and III-3 of Exhibit CEH-1. 11 

     The fixed customer charges under present rates are significantly below the level 12 

necessary to recover customer costs.  Accordingly, in the study, the 5/8-inch customer 13 

charge was increased from $5.55 per month or $16.65 per quarter to $9.10 per month 14 

or $27.30 per quarter (or an increase of 64%) in an effort to recover these costs more 15 

appropriately while also applying principles of gradualism.  All other customer 16 

charges for larger meter sizes also were increased by 64%.  This increase puts the 17 

customer charge for the outside-City customers at the same level as the charge for 18 

inside-City customers.  In addition, the customer charges are supported by an analysis 19 

of customer costs provided in Exhibit CEH-1, Schedule I. 20 

     Volumetric rates were also increased to move revenues toward cost of service.  21 

Refer to Exhibit CEH-1, Schedule A for a comparison of revenues under present and 22 

proposed rates with the cost of service by customer classification.  Also refer to 23 

Schedules B and C for the rates of return by customer classification under present and 24 

proposed rates.  25 
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25. Q. What is the increase for an average outside-City residential customer? 1 

  A. For an average residential customer with a 5/8-inch meter and usage of 13,600 per 2 

quarter, the bill would increase by $16.44 per quarter, from $77.70 to $94.14 or 21.2%.  3 

See Exhibit CEH-1, Schedule I, page 3. 4 

26. Q. What is the effect of the proposed increase for outside-City rates on commercial 5 

and industrial customers? 6 

  A.  The bill for an average commercial customer with a 2-inch meter and usage of 68,000 7 

gallons per month would increase from $312.86 to $356.78 or 14.0%.  An average 8 

industrial customer with a 2-inch meter and usage of 430,000 gallons per month would 9 

increase from $1,697.15  to $1,826.86 or 7.6%. See Exhibit CEH-1, Schedule I, pages 10 

4 and 5. 11 

27. Q. What is the effect of the proposed increase in rates on large industrial and sales 12 

for resale customers? 13 

  A. The proposed rates for the large industrial and sales for resale classifications adopts 14 

the same customer charges as proposed for the other classifications and a separate, 15 

single-block consumption charge.  The large industrial average monthly bill with an 16 

8-inch meter and a 10-inch meter and usage of 20,240,000 gallons per month would 17 

increase from $65.625.18 to $77,77.886.68 or 18.7%.  See Exhibit CEH-1, Schedule 18 

I, pages 6. 19 

     A sales for resale customer’s average monthly bill with a 6-inch meter and usage 20 

of 3,225,000 gallons per month would increase from 11,380.50 to $13,038.25 or 21 

14.6%. See Exhibit CEH-1, Schedule I, page 7. 22 

28. Q. Please discuss the proposed private fire line rates. 23 

  A. Private fire line rates were increased 24% across-the-board to recover the allocated 24 

cost of service.   25 

29. Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 26 

  A.   Yes, it does. 27 
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1 
 Year Jurisdiction  Docket No.                  Client/Utility            Subject 

 
1. 2010 AZ CC W-01303A-09-0343 and  

SW-01303A-09-0343 
Arizona American Water Company Rate Consolidation 

2. 2010 PA PUC R-2010-2179103 City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water Revenue Requirements 
3. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2311725 Hanover Borough Cost of Service/Revenue 

Requirements 
4. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2310366 City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund Revenue Requirements 
5. 2013 PA PUC R-2013-2350509 City of DuBois – Bureau of Water Revenue Requirements 
6. 2013 PA PUC R-2013-2390244 City of Bethlehem – Bureau of Water Revenue Requirements 
7. 2014 PA PUC R-2014-2418872 City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water Revenue Requirements 
8. 2014 PA PUC R-2014-2428304 Hanover Borough Revenue and Revenue Requirements 
9. 2015 KY PSC Case No.2015-000143 Northern Kentucky Water District Cost of Service 
10. 2016 PA PUC R-2016-2554150 City of DuBois – Bureau of Water Cost of Service/Revenue 

Requirements 
11. 2016 AZ CC WS-01303A-16-0145 EPCOR Water Arizona, Inc. Cost of Service/Rate Design 
12. 2017 MO PSC WR-2017-0285 Missouri-American Water Company Cost of Service/Rate Design 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 
36. 
37. 

2017 
2017 
2017 
2017 
2017 
2018 
2018 
2018 
2018 
2018 
2018 
2019 
2019 
2020 
2020 
2020 
2020 
2020 
2020 
2021 
2021 
2021 
2021 
2021 
2021 

MO PSC 
VA SCC 
AZ CC 
HI PUC 
HI PUC 
PA PUC 
KY PSC 
WV PSC 
IN IRC 
KY PSC 
KY PSC 
PA PUC 
PA PUC 
PA PUC 
PA PUC 
PA PUC 
PA PUC 
CA PUC 
VA SCC 
OH PUC 
OH PUC 
PA PUC 
NJ BPU 
PA PUC 
PA PUC 
 

SR-2017-0286 
PUR-2017-00082 
WS-01303A-17-0257 
2017-0446 
2017-0447 
2018-200208 
2018-00208 
18-0573-W-42t 
50208 
2018-00291 
2018-0358 
2019-3006904 
2019-3010955 
2020-3017206 
2020-3019369 
2020-3019371 
2020-3020256 
A2101003 
PUR-2020-00106 
21-0595-WW-AIR 
21-0596-ST-AIR 
R-2021-3026116 
WR21071007 
R-2021-3027385 
R-2021-3027386 

Missouri-American Water Company 
Aqua Virginia, Inc 
EPCOR Water Arizona, Inc 
Hana Water Systems, LLC – North 
Hana Water Systems, LLC – South 
SUEZ Water Pennsylvania 
Water Service Corp of KY 
West Virginia American Water Co. 
Indiana American Water Company 
Northern Kentucky Water District 
Kentucky American Water 
Newtown Artesian Water Co. 
City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
Pennsylvania American Water Co. 
Pennsylvania American Water Co. 
City of Bethlehem 
San Jose Water Company 
Aqua Virginia, Inc. 
Aqua Ohio, Inc 
Aqua Ohio, Inc 
Hanover Borough 
Atlantic City Sewerage Co. 
Aqua Pennsylvania 
Aqua Pennsylvania 

Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Revenue Requirements 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service 
Cost of Service/Demand Study 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Revenue Reqmts./Rate Design 
Rev. Reqmts./Cost of Service/Rates 
Cost of Service 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Rev. Reqmts./Cost of Service/Rates 
Rate Design 
Cost of Service 
Cost of Service 
Cost of Service 
Cost of Service 
Rev. Reqmts./Cost of Service/Rates 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
Cost of Service/Rate Design 
 
 

 
 

     

 
 





Exhibit CEH-1

CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 

COST OF SERVICE ALLOCATION STUDY 

FOR THE FULLY PROJECTED FUTURE TEST YEAR ENDED 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 



September 30, 2021

City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water
Municipal Building
120 North Duke Street
Lancaster PA, 17608

Attention: Mr. Patrick S. Hopkins, Business Administrator

Pursuant to your request, we have conducted a cost of service allocation study 
based on the revenue requirements estimated for the fully projected future test year 
ended December 31, 2022.

The attached report presents the results of the allocation study, as well as 
supporting schedules which set forth the detailed cost allocation calculations.  Schedule 
A presents a comparison of the cost of service by customer classification with the pro 
forma revenues produced by each classification under present and proposed rates. 

Respectfully submitted,

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION
AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC

CONSTANCE E. HEPPENSTALL
Senior Project Manager, Rate Studies

GREGORY R. HERBERT
Rate Analyst

CEH:mle

068201.200

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC
207 Senate Avenue •Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316

t: 717.763.7211 • f: 717.763.4590
www.gfvrc.com
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CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
 

COST OF SERVICE ALLOCATION STUDY 
FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 

PART I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 

PLAN OF REPORT 

The report sets forth the results of the cost of service allocation studies based on 

the estimated revenue requirements as of December 31, 2022, for the City of Lancaster 

– Bureau of Water (“City”).  Part I, Introduction, contains statements with respect to the 

basis of the study, the procedures employed, and a summary of the results of the study.  

Part II, Cost of Service by Customer Classification, presents detailed schedules of the 

allocation of costs to specific customer classifications, as well as the bases for the alloca-

tions.  Schedule A in Part II summarizes the cost allocation and the revenues produced 

under present and proposed rates. 

BASIS OF STUDY 

The purpose of the cost allocation study was to determine the relative cost of 

service responsibilities of the several customer classifications for Inside-Borough and 

Outside-Borough service areas based on considerations of quantity of water consumed, 

variability of rate of consumption, and costs associated with customer metering, billing 

and accounting.  The allocation studies incorporated generally-accepted principles and 

procedures for allocating the several categories of cost to customer classifications in 

proportion to each classification's use of facilities, commodities and services required in 

providing water service.   
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ALLOCATION PROCEDURES 

The allocation studies were based on the Base-Extra Capacity Method for 

allocating costs to customer classifications.  The method is described in the 2017 edition 

and prior editions of the Water Rates Manual published by the American Water Works 

Association.  The four basic categories of cost responsibility are base, extra capacity, 

customer, and fire protection costs.  The following discussion presents a brief description 

of these costs and the manner in which they were allocated. 

Base Costs are costs that tend to vary with the quantity of water used, plus costs 

associated with supplying, treating, pumping, and distributing water to customers under 

average load conditions, without the elements necessary to meet peak demands.  Base 

costs were allocated to customer classifications on the basis of average daily usage. 

Extra Capacity Costs are costs associated with meeting usage requirements in 

excess of the average.  They include operating and capital costs for additional plant and 

system capacity beyond that required for average use.  The extra capacity costs in this 

study are subdivided into costs necessary to meet maximum day extra demand and costs 

to meet maximum hour extra demand.  The extra capacity costs were allocated to 

customer classifications on the bases of each classification's maximum day and hour 

usage in excess of average usage. 

Customer Costs are costs associated with serving customers regardless of their 

usage or demand characteristics.  Customer costs include the operating and capital costs 

related to meters and services, meter reading costs, and billing and collecting costs.  The 

customer costs were allocated on the bases of the capital cost of meters and services, 

and the number of customers. 
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Fire Protection Costs are costs associated with providing the facilities to meet the 

potential peak demand of fire protection service.  Fire Protection costs are subdivided into 

costs to meet Public Fire Protection and Private Fire Protection demands.  The extra 

capacity costs assigned to fire protection service were allocated to Public and Private Fire 

Protection on the basis of the total relative demands of the hydrants and fire service lines, 

sized to provide fire protection. 

RESULTS OF STUDY 

The results of the cost of service allocation study are set forth in Part II.  The data 

summarized in Schedule A, Comparison of Cost of Service with Revenues Under Present 

and Proposed Rates for the Test Year Ended December 31, 2022, constitute the principal 

results of the cost allocation studies and subsequent rate designs.    

The cost of service by customer classification shown in column 2 of Schedule A is 

developed in Schedule D, Projected Cost of Service for the Twelve Months Ended 

December 31, 2022, Allocated to Customer Classifications.  The allocation of the total 

cost of service to the several customer classifications for Outside-City service areas was 

performed by applying the allocation factors referenced in column 2 of Schedule D to the 

cost of service set forth in column 3.  The bases for the allocation factors are presented 

in Schedule E.   

Schedule F presents the basis for allocating demand related costs of fire service 

to private and public fire protection classifications. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 1 AND 1B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS WHICH VARY WITH THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUME

Factors are based on the pro forma test year average daily consumption for
each customer classification.

Average Daily Factor 1B
Customer Consumption, Allocation Allocation

Classification 1000 Gallons Factor Factor

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Inside - City

  Residential 1,980 0.1374

  Commercial 1,777 0.1233

  Industrial 348 0.0242

  Private Fire Protection 11 0.0008
  Public Fire Protection 17 0.0012
   Total

Outside - City

  Residential 4,260 0.2955 0.4144        

  Commercial 3,950 0.2740 0.3842        

  Industrial 909 0.0630 0.0884        

  Large Industrial 665 0.0462 0.0647        

  Other Water Utilities 424 0.0294 0.0412        

  Private Fire Protection 16 0.0011 0.0016        
  Public Fire Protection 57 0.0039 0.0055        

   Total 14,415 1.0000 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 2.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND

 MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the factors for average daily consumption
(Factor 1) and the factors derived from maximum day extra capacity demand for each customer
classification, as follows:

Average Daily Maximum Day
Consumption Extra Capacity

    Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation Weighted Allocation
Classification Factor 1 Factor Factor Factor Factor

  (1) (2) (3)=(2)x (4) (5)=(4)x (6)=(3)+(5)

0.7143 0.2857
Inside - City

  Residential 0.1374 0.0981 0.1658 0.0474 0.1455

  Commercial 0.1233 0.0881 0.1190 0.0340 0.1221

  Industrial 0.0242 0.0173 0.0175 0.0050 0.0223

  Private Fire Protection 0.0008 0.0006 0.0006

  Public Fire Protection 0.0012 0.0009 0.0009
Outside - City

  Residential 0.2955 0.2110 0.3566 0.1018 0.3128

  Commercial 0.2740 0.1957 0.2646 0.0756 0.2713

  Industrial 0.0630 0.0450 0.0456 0.0130 0.0580

  Large Industrial 0.0462 0.0330 0.0167 0.0048 0.0378

  Other Water Utilities 0.0294 0.0210 0.0142 0.0041 0.0251

  Private Fire Protection 0.0011 0.0008 0.0000 0.0008

  Public Fire Protection 0.0039 0.0028 0.0000 0.0028

   Total 1.0000 0.7143 1.0000 0.2857 1.0000

The derivation of the maximum day extra capacity factors in column 4 and the basis for
the column 3 and column 5 weightings are presented on the following page.
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 2 AND 2B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
 MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

Maximum Day

Extra Capacity Factor 2A, 2B

Average Daily Rate of Flow, Factor 2 Allocation 

    Customer Consumption, 1000 Gallons Allocation Factor for

Classification 1000 Gallons Factor* Per Day Factor Outside-City

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)

Inside - City

  Residential 1,980 1.00 1,979.9 0.1658 0.5484

  Commercial 1,777 0.80 1,421.6 0.1190 0.3938

  Industrial 348 0.60 208.8 0.0175 0.0578
1.0000

Outside - City

  Residential 4,260 1.00 4,260.2 0.3566 0.5113

  Commercial 3,950 0.80 3,160.1 0.2646 0.3791

  Industrial 909 0.60 545.2 0.0456 0.0654

  Large Industrial 665 0.30 199.6 0.0167 0.0239

  Other Water Utilities 424 0.40 169.6 0.0142 0.0203

   Total 14,313 11,945.0 1.0000 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the maximum day ratio of 1.40, based on a review

of historic maximum day ratios.

Maximum

Day Ratio Weight

Average Day 1.00 0.7143

 Maximum Day

      Extra Capacity 0.40 0.2857

      Total 1.40 1.0000

* Ratio of maximum day to average day minus 1.0.
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 2B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND

 MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS FOR OUTSIDE CITY CUSTOMERS ONLY

Factors are based on the weighting of the factors for average daily consumption

(Factor 1) and the factors derived from maximum day extra capacity demand for each customer
classification, as follows:

Average Daily Maximum Day
Consumption Extra Capacity

    Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation Weighted Allocation
Classification Factor 1B Factor Factor Factor Factor

  (1) (2) (3)=(2)x (4) (5)=(4)x (6)=(3)+(5)

0.7143 0.2857

Outside - City

  Residential 0.4144 0.2962 0.5113 0.1461 0.4423

  Commercial 0.3842 0.2744 0.3791 0.1083 0.3827

  Industrial 0.0884 0.0631 0.0654 0.0187 0.0818
  Large Industrial 0.0647 0.0462 0.0239 0.0068 0.0530

  Other Water Utilities 0.0412 0.0294 0.0203 0.0058 0.0352

  Private Fire Protection 0.0016 0.0011 0.0011

  Public Fire Protection 0.0055 0.0039 0.0039

   Total 1.0000 0.7143 1.0000 0.2857 1.0000

The derivation of the maximum day extra capacity factors in column 4 and the basis for

the column 3 and column 5 weightings are presented on the following page.
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 3, 3A AND 3B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND

 MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY AND FIRE PROTECTION FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection

service.  The bases for the potential demand of general service are a maximum day to average day ratio

of 1.40 and the average daily send-out during the test year ending 12/31/2020 of 20.25 mgd.  The system

demand for the fire protection is 10,000 gpm for 10 hours.

Rate

of Flow,

Ratio (GPD) Weight

Average Day 1.00 20,253,800 0.5896

Maximum Day

 Extra Capacity 0.40 8,101,520 0.2358

  Subtotal 1.40 28,355,320 0.8254

Fire Protection 6,000,000 0.1746

  Total 34,355,320 1.0000

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 7 on the previous page

are based on relative potential demands. (See Schedule E).
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 4, 4A AND 4B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND

 MAXIMUM HOUR EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection

service.  The bases for the potential demand of general service are a maximum hour to average hour ratio

of 2.00 and the average daily send-out during the test year ending 12/31/2020 of 20.25 mgd.  The system

demand for the fire protection is 10,000 gpm.

Rate

of Flow,

Ratio (GPM) Weight

Average Hour 1.00 14,065 0.3689

Maximum Hour

 Extra Capacity 1.00 14,065 0.3689

  Subtotal 2.00 28,130 0.7378

Fire Protection 10,000 0.2622

  Total 38,130 1.0000

Average

Hourly Maximum Hour Extra Capacity

   Customer Consumption Rate, Allocation

Classification 1000 Gals Factor 1000 gal/hr Factor

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)

Inside - City

  Residential 82.5 3.0 247.5 0.1838

  Commercial 74.0 2.0 148.0 0.1099

  Industrial 14.5 1.0 14.5 0.0108

Outside - City

  Residential 177.5 3.0 532.5 0.3954

  Commercial 164.6 2.0 329.2 0.2445

  Industrial 37.9 1.0 37.9 0.0281

  Large Industrial 27.7 0.7 19.4 0.0144

  Other Water Utilities 17.7 1.0 17.7 0.0131

Total 596.4 1,346.7 1.0000

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 7 on the previous page

are based on relative potential demands. (See Schedule E).
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 5 AND 5B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH STORAGE FACILITIES.

The weighting of the factors is based on the ratio of the capacity required for a 10-hour

demand of fire flow, as related to total storage capacity.

    Fire Protection Weight = 10,000 GPM X 60 Min. X 10 Hours = 0.2260

26,550,000 Gallons

    General Service Weight = 1.0000 - 0.2260 = 0.7740

The weighting of the average hourly consumption and maximum hour extra demand for

general service is based on the maximum hour ratio, as follows.

Maximum

Hour

Ratio Percent Weight

Average Hour 1.00 50.00 0.3870

Extra Capacity

 Maximum Hour 1.00 50.00 0.3870

  Total 2.00 100.00 0.7740

Schedule E
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 7. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE HYDRANTS.

Fire hydrant costs are assigned directly to public fire protection, in each service area

based on the number of hydrants.

Customer Number of Allocation Factors 7A 

Classification Hydrants Factor and 7B

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Inside - City

  Public Fire Protection 1,255 0.2322 1.0000

Outside - City

  Public Fire Protection 4,149 0.7678 1.0000

   Total 5,404 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 8.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS.

Factors are based on the relative size of meters by size and customer classification, as

developed on the following pages and summarized below.

Customer 5/8" Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Inside - City

  Residential 14,524 0.1974

  Commercial 7,192 0.0977

  Industrial 251 0.0034

Outside - City

  Residential 38,127 0.5179

  Commercial 12,341 0.1676

  Industrial 978 0.0133

  Large Industrial 121 0.0016

  Other Water Utilities 80 0.0011

   Total 73,614 1.0000

FACTOR 8A.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS INSIDE THE CITY.

Factors are based on the relative size of meters by size and customer classification, as

developed on the following pages and summarized below.

Customer 5/8" Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Inside - City

  Residential 14,524 0.6612

  Commercial 7,192 0.3274

  Industrial 251 0.0114

   Total 21,967 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 8B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS OUTSIDE THE CITY.

Factors are based on the relative size of meters by size and customer classification, as

developed on the following pages and summarized below.

Customer 5/8" Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Outside - City

  Residential 38,127 0.7384

  Commercial 12,341 0.2389

  Industrial 978 0.0189

  Large Industrial 121 0.0023

  Other Water Utilities 80 0.0015

   Total 51,647 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 9.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES.

Factors are based on the relative size of services by size and customer classification, as

developed on the following pages and summarized below.

Customer 3/4" Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Inside - Borough

  Residential 13,809 0.2732

  Commercial 2,852 0.0564

  Industrial 55 0.0011

  Private Fire Protection 873 0.0173

Outside - Borough

  Residential 29,230 0.5784

  Commercial 2,524 0.0499

  Industrial 130 0.0026

  Large Industrial 7 0.0001

  Other Water Utilities 7 0.0001

  Private Fire Protection 1,058 0.0209

   Total 50,545 1.0000

FACTOR 9A.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES INSIDE THE CITY

Factors are based on the relative size of services by size and customer classification, as

developed on the following pages and summarized below.

Customer 3/4" Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Inside - Borough

  Residential 13,809 0.7852

  Commercial 2,852 0.1621

  Industrial 55 0.0031

  Private Fire Protection 873 0.0496

   Total 17,589 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 9B.  ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES OUTSIDE THE CITY

Factors are based on the relative size of services by size and customer classification, as

developed on the following pages and summarized below.

Customer 3/4" Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Outside - Borough

  Residential 29,230 0.8870

  Commercial 2,524 0.0766

  Industrial 130 0.0039

  Large Industrial 7 0.0002

  Other Water Utilities 7 0.0002

  Private Fire Protection 1,058 0.0321

   Total 32,956 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 10.  ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISION AND
 ENGINEERING AND OTHER DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution expenses other than those
being allocated, as follows:

Transmission

and

Customer Distribution Allocation

Classification Expenses Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Inside - City  

  Residential $48,701 0.1379

  Commercial 18,654 0.0528

  Industrial 2,026 0.0057

  Private Fire Protection 5,728 0.0162

  Public Fire Protection 19,369 0.0549

Outside - City

  Residential 113,570 0.3218

  Commercial 45,659 0.1293

  Industrial 7,700 0.0218

  Large Industrial 4,910 0.0139

  Other Water Utilities 3,399 0.0096

  Private Fire Protection 10,193 0.0289

  Public Fire Protection 73,135 0.2072

   Total $353,044 1.0000

Schedule E
Page 27 of 36

-41-



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 11.  ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS.

Factors are based on the pro forma number of bills.

Pro Forma
Customer Number of Allocation

Classification Bills Factor
(1) (2) (3)

Inside - City  

  Residential 55,210 0.2773

  Commercial 12,219 0.0614

  Industrial 236 0.0012

  Private Fire Protection 2,500 0.0126

Outside - City

  Residential 113,838 0.5716

  Commercial 11,319 0.0568

  Industrial 632 0.0032

  Large Industrial 24 0.0001

  Other Water Utilities 36 0.0002

  Private Fire Protection 3,104 0.0156

   Total 199,118 1.0000

FACTOR 11A.  ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS FOR INSIDE THE CITY CUSTOMERS

Factors are based on the pro forma number of bills.

Pro Forma
Customer Number of Allocation

Classification Bills Factor
(1) (2) (3)

Inside - City  

  Residential 55,210 0.7869

  Commercial 12,219 0.1741

  Industrial 236 0.0034

  Private Fire Protection 2,500 0.0356

   Total 70,165 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 11B.  ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS FOR OUTSIDE THE CITY CUSTOMERS

Factors are based on the pro forma number of bills.

Pro Forma
Customer Number of Allocation

Classification Bills Factor
(1) (2) (3)

Outside - City

  Residential 113,838 0.8827

  Commercial 11,319 0.0878

  Industrial 632 0.0049

  Large Industrial 24 0.0002

  Other Water Utilities 36 0.0003

  Private Fire Protection 3,104 0.0241

   Total 128,953 1.0000

FACTOR 12.  ALLOCATION OF METER READING COSTS.

Factors are based on the pro forma number of meter readings by customer
classification as follows:

Pro Forma

Customer Number of Allocation

Classification Readings Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Inside - City

  Residential 55,210 0.3059

  Commercial 12,219 0.0503

  Industrial 236 0.0018

Outside - City

  Residential 113,838 0.5775

  Commercial 11,319 0.0613

  Industrial 632 0.0029

  Large Industrial 24 0.0001

  Other Water Utilities 36 0.0002

Total 193,514 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 13.  ALLOCATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES.

Factors are based on the allocation of all other operation and maintenance expenses

excluding power and fuel purchased, chemicals and sludge expense.

Operation &

Customer Maintenance Allocation

Classification Expenses Factor

(1)  (2)  (3)

Inside - City  
  Residential $878,031 0.1702

  Commercial 442,626 0.0858

  Industrial 62,282 0.0121

  Private Fire Protection 35,797 0.0069

  Public Fire Protection 99,609 0.0193

Outside - City

  Residential 1,913,485 0.3708

  Commercial 934,277 0.1811
  Industrial 174,865 0.0339
  Large Industrial 109,836 0.0213

  Other Water Utilities 73,726 0.0143

  Private Fire Protection 60,150 0.0117

  Public Fire Protection 374,636 0.0726

   Total $5,159,320 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 14.  ALLOCATION OF LABOR RELATED TAXES AND BENEFITS.

Factors are based on the allocation of operation and maintenance direct labor

expense to customer classifications.

Customer Direct Labor Allocation

Classification Expense Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Inside - City

  Residential $884,735 0.1679

  Commercial 491,260 0.0932

  Industrial 74,618 0.0142

  Private Fire Protection 27,471 0.0052

  Public Fire Protection 77,081 0.0146

Outside - City

  Residential 1,911,273 0.3627

  Commercial 1,048,578 0.1990

  Industrial 203,628 0.0386

  Large Industrial 129,264 0.0245

  Other Water Utilities 86,453 0.0164

  Private Fire Protection 46,254 0.0088

  Public Fire Protection 289,196 0.0549

   Total $5,269,812 1.0000

FACTOR 15.  ALLOCATION OF OTHER RATE BASE ELEMENTS.

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost less depreciation other than

those items being allocated, as follows:

Original

Customer Cost Less Allocation

Classification Depreciation Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Inside - City

  Residential $26,971,027 0.1335

  Commercial 20,593,484 0.1019

  Industrial 3,520,747 0.0174

  Private Fire Protection 2,793,440 0.0138

  Public Fire Protection 4,840,027 0.0240

Outside - City
  Residential 59,295,803 0.2935

  Commercial 45,757,933 0.2265

  Industrial 9,221,648 0.0456

  Large Industrial 5,996,117 0.0297

  Other Water Utilities 4,041,780 0.0200

  Private Fire Protection 4,111,461 0.0203

  Public Fire Protection 14,908,697 0.0738

   Total $202,052,164 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 16.  ALLOCATION OF INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN.

The factors are based on the allocation of the original cost measure of value rate base
as shown on the following pages and summarized below

Original

Customer Cost Measure Allocation Factor 16 A
Classification of Value Factor and 16 B

(1) (2)  (3)

Inside - City Factor 16A
  Residential $27,270,967 0.1338 0.4603
  Commercial 20,765,191 0.1019 0.3504
  Industrial 3,547,416 0.0174 0.0599
  Private Fire Protection 2,803,487 0.0138 0.0473
  Public Fire Protection 4,867,610 0.0239 0.0821

1.0000               

Outside - City Factor 16B
  Residential 59,946,464 0.2940 0.4145
  Commercial 46,125,278 0.2262 0.3189
  Industrial 9,294,533 0.0456 0.0643
  Large Industrial 6,043,975 0.0296 0.0418
  Other Water Utilities 4,073,382 0.0200 0.0282

  Private Fire Protection 4,128,267 0.0202 0.0285

  Public Fire Protection 15,012,269 0.0736 0.1038

   Total $203,878,838 1.0000 1.0000

FACTOR 17.  ALLOCATION OF OTHER WATER REVENUES.

The factors are based on the allocation of the total cost of service, excluding
those items being allocated.

Customer Total Cost Allocation
Classification of Service Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Inside - City
  Residential $4,803,360 0.1459
  Commercial 3,255,475 0.0989
  Industrial 539,974 0.0164
  Private Fire Protection 306,998 0.0093
  Public Fire Protection 609,327 0.0185

Outside - City
  Residential 10,614,524 0.3225
  Commercial 7,224,450 0.2195
  Industrial 1,455,506 0.0442
  Large Industrial 949,494 0.0288

  Other Water Utilities 634,484 0.0193

  Private Fire Protection 476,286 0.0145

  Public Fire Protection 2,047,127 0.0622

Total $32,917,006 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 18.  ALLOCATION OF REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES

The factors are based on the allocation of the total Outside - City cost of 
service, excluding those items being allocated.

Outside City

Customer Total Cost Allocation

Classification of Service Factor

(1) (2)  (3)

Outside - City

  Residential $59,946,464 0.4145
  Commercial 46,125,278 0.3189
  Industrial 9,294,533 0.0643
  Large Industrial 6,043,975 0.0418
  Other Water Utilities 4,073,382 0.0282
  Private Fire Protection 4,128,267 0.0285
  Public Fire Protection 15,012,269 0.1038

   Total $144,624,168 1.0000

FACTOR 19.  REALLOCATION OF PUBLIC FIRE - INSIDE THE CITY

The factors are based on the allocation of the meter equivalents.

Inside - City
Customer Meter Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor
(1) (2)  (3)

Inside - City
  Residential 14,524 0.6612
  Commercial 7,192 0.3274
  Industrial 251 0.0114

Total 21,967 1.0000

FACTOR 20.  REALLOCATION OF PUBLIC FIRE - OUTSIDE THE CITY

The factors are based on the allocation of the meter equivalents.

Outside - City
Customer Meter Allocation

Classification Equivalents Factor
(1) (2)  (3)

Outside - City
  Residential 38,127 0.7394
  Commercial 12,341 0.2393
  Industrial 978 0.0190
  Large Industrial 121 0.0023

Total 51,567 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 21.  ALLOCATION OF CASH WORKING CAPITAL AND PREPAID EXPENSES

Factors are based on the allocation of operation and maintenance expenses excluding rate case expense.

Operation &

Customer Maintenance Allocation

Classification Expenses Factor

(1) (2) (3)

Inside - City

  Residential $2,190,540 0.1642

  Commercial 1,252,806 0.0940

  Industrial 195,182 0.0146

  Private Fire Protection 72,916 0.0055

  Public Fire Protection 201,350 0.0151

Outside - City

  Residential 4,753,692 0.3562

  Commercial 2,682,491 0.2011

  Industrial 532,530 0.0399

  Large Industrial 349,945 0.0262

  Other Water Utilities 231,209 0.0173

  Private Fire Protection 122,467 0.0092

  Public Fire Protection 755,932 0.0567

   Total $13,341,060 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

BASIS FOR ALLOCATION OF DEMAND-RELATED COSTS OF

FIRE SERVICE TO PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION

Percent

Restrictive Percent of of Service

Diameter(s) Number Relative Total Fire Area Fire

Description Squared of Units Demand Protection Protection

      (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

INSIDE CITY

Private Fire Protection

3 -Inch Fire Line 9.00 2 18

4 -Inch Fire Line 16.00 94 1,504

6 -Inch Fire Line 36.00 184 6,624

8 -Inch Fire Line 64.00 67 4,288

10 -Inch Fire Line 100.00 6 600

12 -Inch Fire Line 144.00 0

   Total Private Fire Protection 353 13,034 0.1098 0.3936

Public Fire Protection

Service       Nozzles      

 4" Hydrants  2-2 1/2",1-4 1/2" 16.00 1,255 20,080

   Total Public Fire Protection 1,255 20,080 0.1691 0.6064

Total Inside City Fire Protection 1,608 33,114 0.2789 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

BASIS FOR ALLOCATION OF DEMAND-RELATED COSTS OF

FIRE SERVICE TO PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION

Percent

Restrictive Percent of of Service

Diameter(s) Number Relative Total Fire Area Fire

Description Squared of Units Demand Protection Protection

      (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

OUTSIDE CITY

Private Fire Protection

4 -Inch Fire Line 16.00 37 592

6 -Inch Fire Line 36.00 245 8,820

8 -Inch Fire Line 64.00 120 7,680

10 -Inch Fire Line 100.00 17 1,700

12 -Inch Fire Line 144.00 3 432

   Total Private Fire Protection 422 19,224 0.1619 0.2246

Public Fire Protection

Service       Nozzles     

 4" Hydrants  2-2 1/2",1-4 1/2" 16.00 4,149 66,384

   Total Public Fire Protection 4,149 66,384 0.5592 0.7754

Total Outside City Fire Protection 4,571 85,608 0.7211 1.0000

Total Fire Protection 6,179 118,722 1.0000
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

SUMMARY OF AVERAGE DAILY AND MAXIMUM DAILY SENDOUT

FOR THE YEARS 2006-2020

Maximum

Average Daily Sendout

Daily Send-out Ratio to

Year MGD MGD Average

2006 19.71 24.89 1.26

2007 18.23 25.16 1.38

2008 18.88 26.22 1.39

2009 17.26 26.78 1.55

2010 18.98 28.24 1.49

2011 22.27 29.17 1.31

2012 22.95 29.40 1.28

2013 21.90 29.15 1.33

2014 20.79 26.62 1.28

2015 21.20 24.85 1.17

2016 20.85 24.46 1.17

2017 20.54 24.14 1.17

2018 20.57 25.96 1.26

2019 20.67 27.92 1.35

2020 20.25 26.52 1.31
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
CALCULATION OF 5/8-INCH CUSTOMER COSTS PER QUARTER

INSIDE CITY

Cost of Number of Unit Cost
Service Units Per Quarter

Meters 118,365$        21,967     5/8" Meter Equivalents 1.35$        

Services 544,338          16,716     3/4" Service Equivalents 8.14          

Billing and Collecting 582,719          67,665     Bills 8.61          

Subtotal 18.10$      

Unrecovered Public Fire 598,366$        21,967     5/8" Meter Equivalents 6.81$        

Total Customer Costs 24.91$      

Schedule H 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER
CALCULATION OF 5/8-INCH CUSTOMER COSTS PER QUARTER

OUTSIDE CITY

Cost of Number of Unit Cost
Service Units Per Quarter

Meters 519,894$        51,647     5/8" Meter Equivalents 2.52$        

Services 981,577          31,898     3/4" Service Equivalents 7.69          

Billing and Collecting 1,231,300       125,849   Bills 9.78          

Subtotal 19.99$      

Unrecoverd Public Fire 2,008,612$     51,647     5/8" Meter Equivalents 9.72$        

Total 29.71$      
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

SUMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Proposed Rates
Present Rates Inside Outside

Inside Outside Inside % increase Outside % increase
Customer Charges:

Monthly
5/8" 9.10         5.55         9.10         0.0% 9.10         64.0%
3/4" 9.10         5.55         9.10         0.0% 9.10         64.0%
1" 24.18       14.70       24.18       0.0% 24.18       64.5%
1 1/2" 37.96       23.20       37.96       0.0% 37.96       63.6%
2" 59.28       36.20       59.28       0.0% 59.28       63.8%
3" 117.26     71.50       117.26     0.0% 117.26     64.0%
4" 183.04     111.60     183.04     0.0% 183.04     64.0%
6" 364.00     222.00     364.00     0.0% 364.00     64.0%
8" 576.42     351.60     576.42     0.0% 576.42     63.9%
10" 762.58     465.10     762.58     0.0% 762.58     64.0%
12" 701.50     1,150.20  64.0%

Quarterly
5/8" 27.30$     16.65$     27.30$     0.0% 27.30$     64.0%
3/4" 27.30       16.65       27.30       0.0% 27.30       64.0%
1" 72.54       44.10       72.54       0.0% 72.54       64.5%
1 1/2" 113.88     69.60       113.88     0.0% 113.88     63.6%
2" 177.84     108.60     177.84     0.0% 177.84     63.8%
3" 351.78     214.50     351.78     0.0% 351.78     64.0%
4" 549.12     334.80     549.12     0.0% 549.12     64.0%
6" 1,092.00  666.00     1,092.00  0.0% 1,092.00  64.0%
8" 1,729.26  1,054.80  1,729.26  0.0% 1,729.26  63.9%
10" 2,287.74  1,395.30  2,287.74  0.0% 2,287.74  64.0%
12" 2,104.50  

Consumption Charges per 1,000 gallons

Monthly Quarterly
First 25,000      75,000       4.7375$   4.4890$   4.7375     0.0% 4.9150     9.5%
Next 575,000    1,725,000  4.2275     3.8240     4.2275     0.0% 4.0610     6.2%
Over 600,000    1,800,000  3.4125     3.2470     3.4125     0.0% 3.9940     23.0%

Large Industrial All Usage All Usage 3.2020 NA 3.7820     18.1%

2021
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

SUMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Proposed Rates
Present Rates Inside Outside

Inside Outside Inside % increase Outside % increase

2021

Sales for Resale

Customer Charges:

Monthly
4" 111.60$   183.04$   64.0%
6" 222.00     364.00     64.0%
8" 351.60     576.42     63.9%
10" 465.10     762.58     64.0%

Consumption Charges per 1,000 gallons

Monthly
All Usage 3.4600$   3.9300$   13.6%

Private Fire

Monthly
1" 1.95$       2.81$       1.95$       0.0% 3.48$       23.8%
1 1/2" 4.38         6.31         4.38         0.0% 7.82         23.9%
2" 7.78         11.21       7.78         0.0% 13.90       24.0%
3" 17.51       25.22       17.51       0.0% 31.27       24.0%
4" 25.51       36.75       25.51       0.0% 45.57       24.0%
6" 41.51       59.80       41.51       0.0% 74.15       24.0%
8" 71.79       103.41     71.79       0.0% 128.23     24.0%
10" 96.35       138.79     96.35       0.0% 172.10     24.0%
12" 200.50     200.50     200.50     0.0% 248.62     24.0%
Quarterly
1" 5.85$       8.43$       5.85$       0.0% 10.44$     23.8%
1 1/2" 13.14       18.93       13.14       0.0% 23.46       23.9%
2" 23.34       33.63       23.34       0.0% 41.70       24.0%
3" 52.53       75.66       52.53       0.0% 93.81       24.0%
4" 76.53       110.25     76.53       0.0% 136.71     24.0%
6" 124.53     179.40     124.53     0.0% 222.45     24.0%
8" 215.37     310.23     215.37     0.0% 384.69     24.0%
10" 289.05     416.37     289.05     0.0% 516.30     24.0%
12" 417.57     601.50     417.57     0.0% 745.86     24.0%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARATIVE BILLS AT  PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
OUTSIDE THE CITY

RESIDENTIAL QUARTERLY - 5/8" METER

Consumption Present Proposed Dollar Percentage
(Gallons) Rates Rates Difference Difference

-                     16.65           27.30     10.65     64.0%
1,000                 21.14           32.22     11.08     52.4%
2,000                 25.63           37.13     11.50     44.9%
3,000                 30.12           42.05     11.93     39.6%
4,000                 34.61           46.96     12.35     35.7%
5,000                 39.10           51.88     12.78     32.7%
6,000                 43.58           56.79     13.21     30.3%
7,000                 48.07           61.71     13.64     28.4%
8,000                 52.56           66.62     14.06     26.7%
9,000                 57.05           71.54     14.49     25.4%

10,000               61.54           76.45     14.91     24.2%
11,000               66.03           81.37     15.34     23.2%
12,000               70.52           86.28     15.76     22.3%
13,000               75.01           91.20     16.19     21.6%
13,600               77.70           94.14     16.44     21.2%
14,600               82.19           99.06     16.87     20.5%
20,000               106.43         125.60   19.17     18.0%
25,000               128.88         150.18   21.30     16.5%
30,000               151.32         174.75   23.43     15.5%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARATIVE BILLS AT  PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
OUTSIDE THE CITY

COMMERCIAL MONTHLY -2" METER

Consumption Present Proposed Dollar Percentage
(Gallons) Rates Rates Difference Difference

-                    36.20          59.28          23.08         63.8%
1,000                 40.69          64.20          23.51         57.8%
2,000                 45.18          69.11          23.93         53.0%
3,000                 49.67          74.03          24.36         49.0%
4,000                 54.16          78.94          24.78         45.8%
5,000                 58.65          83.86          25.21         43.0%
6,000                 63.13          88.77          25.64         40.6%
7,000                 67.62          93.69          26.06         38.5%
8,000                 72.11          98.60          26.49         36.7%
9,000                 76.60          103.52        26.91         35.1%

10,000               81.09          108.43        27.34         33.7%
20,000               125.98        157.58        31.60         25.1%
30,000               167.55        202.46        34.92         20.8%
35,000               186.67        222.77        36.10         19.3%
40,000               205.79        243.07        37.29         18.1%
50,000               244.03        283.68        39.66         16.3%
60,000               282.27        324.29        42.03         14.9%
68,000               312.86        356.78        43.92         14.0%
80,000               358.75        405.51        46.77         13.0%
90,000               396.99        446.12        49.14         12.4%
95,000               416.11        466.43        50.32         12.1%
96,000               419.93        470.49        50.56         12.0%

100,000             435.23        486.73        51.51         11.8%
200,000             817.63        892.83        75.20         9.2%
201,000             821.45        896.89        75.44         9.2%
300,000             1,200.03     1,298.93     98.91         8.2%
400,000             1,582.43     1,705.03     122.61       7.7%
500,000             1,964.83     2,111.13     146.31       7.4%
600,000             2,347.23     2,517.23     170.01       7.2%
700,000             2,671.93     2,916.63     244.71       9.2%
800,000             2,996.63     3,316.03     319.40       10.7%
900,000             3,321.33     3,715.43     394.11       11.9%

1,000,000          3,646.03     4,114.83     468.80       12.9%
1,500,000          5,269.53     6,111.83     842.30       16.0%
2,000,000          6,893.03     8,108.83     1,215.81    17.6%
2,500,000          8,516.53     10,105.83   1,589.31    18.7%
3,000,000          10,140.03   12,102.83   1,962.81    19.4%
3,500,000          11,763.53   14,099.83   2,336.31    19.9%
4,000,000          13,387.03   16,096.83   2,709.81    20.2%
4,500,000          15,010.53   18,093.83   3,083.31    20.5%
5,000,000          16,634.03   20,090.83   3,456.81    20.8%
5,500,000          18,257.53   22,087.83   3,830.31    21.0%
6,000,000          19,881.03   24,084.83   4,203.81    21.1%
6,500,000          21,504.53   26,081.83   4,577.31    21.3%
7,000,000          23,128.03   28,078.83   4,950.81    21.4%
7,500,000          24,751.53   30,075.83   5,324.31    21.5%
8,000,000          26,375.03   32,072.83   5,697.81    21.6%
8,500,000          27,998.53   34,069.83   6,071.31    21.7%
9,000,000          29,622.03   36,066.83   6,444.81    21.8%
9,500,000          31,245.53   38,063.83   6,818.31    21.8%

10,000,000        32,869.03   40,060.83   7,191.81    21.9%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARATIVE BILLS AT  PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
OUTSIDE THE CITY

INDUSTRIAL MONTHLY - 2" METER

Consumption Present Proposed Dollar Percentage
(Gallons) Rates Rates Difference Difference

- 36.20 59.28  23.08  63.8%
1,000  40.69 64.20  23.51  57.8%
2,000  45.18 69.11  23.93  53.0%
3,000  49.67 74.03  24.36  49.0%
4,000  54.16 78.94  24.78  45.8%
5,000  58.65 83.86  25.21  43.0%
6,000  63.13 88.77  25.64  40.6%
7,000  67.62 93.69  26.06  38.5%
8,000  72.11 98.60  26.49  36.7%
9,000  76.60 103.52  26.91  35.1%

10,000  81.09 108.43  27.34  33.7%
100,000  435.23  486.73  51.51  11.8%
200,000  817.63  892.83  75.21  9.2%
300,000  1,200.03  1,298.93  98.91  8.2%
350,000  1,391.23  1,501.98  110.76  8.0%
430,000  1,697.15  1,826.86  129.72  7.6%
500,000  1,964.83  2,111.13  146.31  7.4%
600,000  2,347.23  2,517.23  170.01  7.2%
620,000  2,412.17  2,597.11  184.95  7.7%
720,000  2,736.87  2,996.51  259.65  9.5%
820,000  3,061.57  3,395.91  334.35  10.9%
920,000  3,386.27  3,795.31  409.05  12.1%

1,096,000  3,957.74  4,498.25  540.52  13.7%
1,020,000  3,710.97  4,194.71  483.75  13.0%
1,120,000  4,035.67  4,594.11  558.45  13.8%
1,220,000  4,360.37  4,993.51  633.15  14.5%
1,320,000  4,685.07  5,392.91  707.84  15.1%
1,420,000  5,009.77  5,792.31  782.55  15.6%
1,520,000  5,334.47  6,191.71  857.25  16.1%
1,620,000  5,659.17  6,591.11  931.95  16.5%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARATIVE BILLS AT  PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
OUTSIDE THE CITY

LARGE INDUSTRIAL MONTHLY - 8" AND 10" METER

Consumption Present Proposed Dollar Percentage
(Gallons) Rates Rates Difference Difference

1,000,000          4,018.70       5,121.00        1,102.30     27.4%
1,500,000          5,619.70       7,012.00        1,392.30     24.8%
2,000,000          7,220.70       8,903.00        1,682.30     23.3%
2,500,000          8,821.70       10,794.00      1,972.30     22.4%
3,000,000          10,422.70     12,685.00      2,262.30     21.7%
3,500,000          12,023.70     14,576.00      2,552.30     21.2%
4,000,000          13,624.70     16,467.00      2,842.30     20.9%
4,500,000          15,225.70     18,358.00      3,132.30     20.6%
5,000,000          16,826.70     20,249.00      3,422.30     20.3%
5,500,000          18,427.70     22,140.00      3,712.30     20.1%
6,000,000          20,028.70     24,031.00      4,002.30     20.0%
6,500,000          21,629.70     25,922.00      4,292.30     19.8%
7,000,000          23,230.70     27,813.00      4,582.30     19.7%
7,500,000          24,831.70     29,704.00      4,872.30     19.6%
8,000,000          26,432.70     31,595.00      5,162.30     19.5%
8,500,000          28,033.70     33,486.00      5,452.30     19.4%
9,000,000          29,634.70     35,377.00      5,742.30     19.4%
9,500,000          31,235.70     37,268.00      6,032.30     19.3%

10,000,000        32,836.70     39,159.00      6,322.30     19.3%
15,000,000        48,846.70     58,069.00      9,222.30     18.9%
20,000,000        64,856.70     76,979.00      12,122.30   18.7%
20,240,000        65,625.18     77,886.68      12,261.50   18.7%
30,000,000        96,876.70     114,799.00    17,922.30   18.5%
40,000,000        128,896.70   152,619.00    23,722.30   18.4%
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CITY OF LANCASTER
BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARATIVE BILLS AT  PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
OUTSIDE THE CITY

SALES FOR RESALE MONTHLY - 6" METER

Consumption Present Proposed Dollar Percentage
(Gallons) Rates Rates Difference Difference

100,000             568.00         757.00        189.00       33.3%
500,000             1,952.00      2,329.00     377.00       19.3%

1,000,000          3,682.00      4,294.00     612.00       16.6%
1,200,000          4,374.00      5,080.00     706.00       16.1%
1,400,000          5,066.00      5,866.00     800.00       15.8%
1,600,000          5,758.00      6,652.00     894.00       15.5%
1,800,000          6,450.00      7,438.00     988.00       15.3%
2,000,000          7,142.00      8,224.00     1,082.00    15.1%
2,200,000          7,834.00      9,010.00     1,176.00    15.0%
2,400,000          8,526.00      9,796.00     1,270.00    14.9%
2,600,000          9,218.00      10,582.00   1,364.00    14.8%
2,800,000          9,910.00      11,368.00   1,458.00    14.7%
3,000,000          10,602.00    12,154.00   1,552.00    14.6%
3,225,000          11,380.50    13,038.25   1,657.75    14.6%
3,500,000          12,332.00    14,119.00   1,787.00    14.5%
3,700,000          13,024.00    14,905.00   1,881.00    14.4%
4,000,000          14,062.00    16,084.00   2,022.00    14.4%
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City of Lancaster Statement No. 5 
 

 
BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
RE: CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 

DOCKET NO. R-2021-3026682 
 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JOHN J. SPANOS 
 

 
Q. Please state your name and address. 1 

A. My name is John J. Spanos.  My business address is 207 Senate Avenue, Camp Hill, 2 

Pennsylvania 17011. 3 

Q. With what firm are you associated? 4 

A. I am associated with the firm of Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, 5 

LLC (“Gannett Fleming”).  6 

Q. How long have you been associated with Gannett Fleming? 7 

A. I have been associated with the firm since June 1986. 8 

Q. What is your position in the firm? 9 

A. I am President. 10 

Q. What is your educational background? 11 

A. I have Bachelor of Science degrees in Industrial Management and Mathematics from 12 

Carnegie-Mellon University and a Master of Business Administration from York 13 

College of Pennsylvania. 14 

Q. Are you a member of any professional societies? 15 

A. Yes.  I am a member and past President of the Society of Depreciation Professionals.  16 

I am also a member of the American Gas Association/Edison Electric Institute 17 

Industry Accounting Committee.  18 



 

39049616.1 
2 

Q. Do you hold any special certification as a depreciation expert? 1 

 A. Yes.  The Society of Depreciation Professionals has established national standards 2 

for depreciation professionals.  The Society administers an examination to become 3 

certified in this field.  I passed the certification exam in September 1997 and was 4 

recertified in August 2003, February 2008, January 2013 and February 2018.5 

Q. Please outline your experience in the field of depreciation. 6 

A. I have over 35 years of depreciation experience which includes giving expert 7 

testimony in over 380 cases before 41 regulatory commissions, including the 8 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”).  Please refer to Appendix 9 

A for my qualifications.  In addition to the cases in which I have submitted testimony, 10 

I have supervised in over 700 other depreciation or valuation assignments.   11 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 12 

A. I was asked by the City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water (the “City”) to prepare 13 

depreciation studies with regards to plant in service as of December 31, 2020 and, as 14 

claimed by the Company, as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 for the 15 

water assets.   16 

Q. Have you prepared exhibits presenting the results of your studies? 17 

A. Yes.  Exhibit Nos. JJS-1, JJS-2 and JJS-3 present the results of each depreciation 18 

study as of December 31, 2020, as of December 31, 2021 and as of December 31, 19 

2022, respectively.  In addition, I am responsible for the responses to Depreciation 20 

Data Filing Requirements FR VI.1, FR VI.2, FR VI.3, FR VI.4, FR VI.5 and FR VI.6 21 

that are presented as Appendix B to this testimony. 22 

Q. Please describe Exhibit Nos. JJS-1 through JJS-3. 23 

A. Exhibit JJS-1, titled “2020 Depreciation Study - Calculated Annual Depreciation 24 

Accruals Related to Water Plant as of December 31, 2020,” includes the results of 25 



 

39049616.1 
3 

the depreciation study related to the water assets as of December 31, 2020.  The report 1 

also includes the detailed depreciation calculations.  Exhibit JJS-2, titled “2021 2 

Depreciation Study - Calculated Annual Depreciation Accruals Related to Water 3 

Plant as of December 31, 2021,” includes the results of the depreciation study related 4 

to the estimated water assets as of December 31, 2021.  The report also includes 5 

explanatory text, statistics related to the estimation of service life, and the detailed 6 

depreciation calculations.  Exhibit JJS-3 titled “2022 Depreciation Study – Calculated 7 

Annual Depreciation Accruals Related to Water Plant as of December 31, 2022,” 8 

includes the results of the depreciation study related to the estimated water assets as 9 

of December 31, 2022.   10 

Q. What was the purpose of your depreciation studies? 11 

A. The purpose of the depreciation studies was to estimate the annual depreciation 12 

accruals related to water plant in service for ratemaking purposes and, using 13 

Commission-approved procedures, to estimate the City’s book reserve as of 14 

December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022. 15 

Q. Is the City’s claim for annual depreciation in the current proceeding based on 16 

the same method of depreciation as was used in its most recent water base rate 17 

proceeding in Docket No. R-2014-2418872 (“2014 Water BRC”)? 18 

A. Yes, it is.  For most plant accounts, the current claim for annual depreciation is based 19 

on the straight line remaining life method of depreciation, which is consistent with 20 

past practices.  For Accounts 328, 330, 331, 332, 333 and 334, the claim is based on 21 

the straight line remaining life method of amortization.  The annual amortization is 22 

based on amortization accounting, which distributes the unrecovered cost of fixed 23 

capital assets over the remaining amortization period selected for each account.   24 
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Q. What group procedure is being used in this proceeding for depreciable 1 

accounts? 2 

A. The same group procedure as approved in the 2014 Water BRC is used for each study.  3 

The average service life procedure is used in the current proceeding for all 4 

depreciable accounts and installation years for water plant.   5 

Q. Is the City’s claim for annual and accrued depreciation in this proceeding made 6 

on the same basis in the 2014 Water BRC? 7 

A. Yes.  The claim for annual and accrued depreciation is based on the book reserve 8 

brought forward from the book reserve approved by the Commission in the 2014 9 

Water BRC. 10 

Q. How was the ratemaking book reserve used in the calculation of annual 11 

depreciation? 12 

A. The ratemaking book reserve by account was allocated to vintages to determine 13 

original cost less accrued depreciation by vintage.  The total annual accrual is the sum 14 

of the results of dividing the original costs less accrued depreciation by the vintage 15 

composite remaining lives. 16 

Q. How was the book reserve as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022 17 

estimated? 18 

A. The book reserve as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022, by account, was 19 

projected by adding estimated accruals, and subtracting estimated retirements from 20 

the book reserve as of December 31, 2020.  Annual accruals were calculated based 21 

on an average yearly or monthly plant balance.  The projected ratemaking book 22 

reserve by account was allocated to vintages for the purpose of the annual accrual 23 

calculation based on calculated accrued depreciation as of December 31, 2021 and 24 

December 31, 2022. 25 
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Q. Has a service life study of the City’s water property been performed? 1 

A. Yes.  A service life study was performed as of year-end 2020 for the water assets.  2 

The service life study was the basis for the service lives I used to calculate annual 3 

accruals.      4 

Q. Briefly outline the procedure used in performing the service life study.   5 

A. The service life study consisted of assembling and compiling historical data from the 6 

records related to the water plant of the City; statistically analyzing such data to 7 

obtain historical trends of survivor characteristics; obtaining supplementary 8 

information from management and operating personnel concerning Company 9 

practices and plans as they relate to plant operations; and interpreting the above data 10 

to form judgments of service life characteristics.  Iowa type survivor curves were 11 

used to describe the estimated survivor characteristics of the mass property groups.  12 

Individual service lives were used for major individual units of plant, such as 13 

reservoirs and buildings housing treatment plants, pump stations, offices and shops.  14 

The life span concept was recognized by coordinating the lives of associated plant 15 

installed in subsequent years with the probable retirement date defined by the life 16 

estimated for the major unit. 17 

Q.  Did you physically observe the City’s plant and equipment in the field? 18 

A. Yes, I conducted an in-person site visit and reviewed the facilities in August 2021. 19 

Q. What statistical data were employed in the historical analyses performed for the 20 

purpose of estimating service life characteristics? 21 

A. The data consisted of the entries made to record retirements and other transactions 22 

related to the water plant during the period 2005-2020.  These entries were classified 23 

by depreciable group, type of transaction, the year in which the transaction took place, 24 
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and the year in which the plant was installed.  Types of transactions included in the 1 

data were plant additions, retirements, transfers, and balances. 2 

Q. What was the source of these data? 3 

A. They were assembled from City records related to its utility plant in service. 4 

Q. Were the methods used in the service life study the same as those used in other 5 

depreciation studies for water plant presented before this Commission? 6 

A. Yes.  The methods are the same ones that have been presented previously for the City 7 

and for other water companies before the Commission and that have been accepted 8 

by the Commission in its past orders concerning water utilities.   9 

Q. Are the factors considered in your estimates of service life presented in Exhibit 10 

JJS-2? 11 

A. Yes.  A discussion of the factors considered in the estimation of service lives is 12 

presented in Part III of Exhibit JJS-2. 13 

Q. Please outline the contents of Exhibit JJS-2. 14 

A. Exhibit JJS-2 is presented in seven parts.  Part I, Introduction, contains statements 15 

with respect to the plan of the report and the basis of the study.  Part II, Estimation of 16 

Survivor Curves, presents descriptions of the considerations and the methods used in 17 

the service life studies.  Part III, Service Life Considerations, presents the factors and 18 

judgment utilized in the average service life analysis.  Part IV, Calculation of Annual 19 

and Accrued Depreciation, describes the procedures used in the calculation of group 20 

depreciation.  Part V, Results of Study, presents a summary by depreciable group of 21 

annual depreciation accrual rates and amounts for the City’s water assets.  Part VI, 22 

Service Life Statistics, presents the statistical analysis of service life estimates; and 23 
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Part VII, Detailed Depreciation Calculations, presents the detailed tabulations of 1 

annual depreciation. 2 

  Table 1, page V-3, presents the estimated survivor curve, the original cost as of 3 

December 31, 2021, and the book reserve and calculated annual depreciation for each 4 

account or subaccount of Water Plant.  Table 2, page V-7, presents the bringforward 5 

to December 31, 2021 of the book depreciation reserve as of December 31, 2020.  6 

Table 3 on page V-11 sets forth the calculation of the annual accruals used in the 7 

bringforward.     8 

  The section beginning on page VI-2 presents the results of the retirement rate 9 

analyses prepared as the historical bases for the service life estimates.  The tabulation 10 

on page VII-3 presents the cumulative depreciated original cost by year installed.  11 

The tabulations on pages VII-7 through VII-85 present the calculation of annual 12 

depreciation by vintage by account for each depreciable group of water plant.  13 

Q. Please outline the contents in Exhibit JJS-3. 14 

A. Exhibit JJS-3 includes a description of the results, summaries of the depreciation 15 

calculations, and the detailed depreciation calculations as of December 31, 2022.  The 16 

descriptions and explanations presented in Exhibit JJS-2 are also applicable to the 17 

depreciation calculations presented in Exhibit JJS-3.  The graphs and tables related 18 

to service lives presented in Exhibit JJS-2 also support the service life estimates used 19 

in Exhibit JJS-3, inasmuch as the estimates are the same for both test years.  The 20 

summary tables and detailed depreciation calculations as of December 31, 2022 are 21 

organized and presented in the same manner as those as of December 31, 2021.   22 
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Q. Please outline the contents of Exhibit JJS-1. 1 

A. Exhibit JJS-1 includes a description of the results, summaries of the depreciation 2 

calculations, and the detailed depreciation calculations as of December 31, 2020.  The 3 

descriptions and explanations presented in Exhibit JJS-2 are also applicable to the 4 

depreciation calculations presented in Exhibit JJS-1.  The graphs and tables related 5 

to service lives presented in Exhibit JJS-2 also support the service life estimates used 6 

in Exhibit JJS-1, inasmuch as the estimates are the same for both test years.  The 7 

summary tables and detailed depreciation calculations as of December 31, 2020 are 8 

organized and presented in the same manner as those as of December 31, 2021.   9 

Q. Please use an example to illustrate the manner in which the study is presented 10 

in Exhibit Nos. JJS-1 through JJS-3. 11 

A. I will use Account 322, Mains and Accessories – 6 Inch and Over, as my example, 12 

inasmuch as it is a significant account and is representative of the manner in which 13 

the study is presented.  14 

  The calculation of the annual depreciation related to the original cost of Mains 15 

and Accessories – 6 Inch and Over, as of December 31, 2021, of water plant in service 16 

is presented on pages VII-27 through VII-33 of Exhibit JJS-2.  The calculation is 17 

based on the 110-R3 survivor curve, the attained age, and the allocated ratemaking 18 

book reserve.  The tabulation sets forth the installation year, the original cost, 19 

calculated accrued depreciation, allocated ratemaking book reserve, future accruals, 20 

remaining life and annual accrual.  The totals are brought forward to Table 1 on page 21 

V-4 of Exhibit JJS-2.  The depreciation calculations for Customers’ Advances for 22 

Construction and Contributions in Aid of Construction are presented in detail on 23 
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pages VII-71 and VII-77 through VII-79, respectively.  These amounts are 1 

summarized in Table 1 on page V-5 of Exhibit JJS-2.2 

Q In what manner is net salvage incorporated in the depreciation calculations? 3 

A. There were no adjustments for net salvage made to the calculated annual depreciation 4 

amounts.  5 

Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony? 6 

A. Yes, it does. 7 
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VERIFICATION 

 I, John J. Spanos, President, Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC                          

hereby state that the facts set forth in the foregoing City of Lancaster Statement No.5, and related 

Exhibits JJS-1, JJS-2 and JJS-3, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information 

and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. 

 I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S.    

§4904 (relating to sworn falsification to authorities). 

      
      John J. Spanos 

Date:  

jspanos
Spanos Sig
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JOHN SPANOS 

DEPRECIATION EXPERIENCE 

 
 
Q. Please state your name. 

 
A. My name is John J. Spanos. 

 
Q. What is your educational background? 

 
A.  I have Bachelor of Science degrees in Industrial Management and Mathematics from 

Carnegie-Mellon University and a Master of Business Administration from York College. 

Q. Do you belong to any professional societies? 
 
A.  Yes. I am a member and past President of the Society of Depreciation Professionals and a 

member of the American Gas Association/Edison Electric Institute Industry Accounting 

Committee. 

Q. Do you hold any special certification as a depreciation expert? 
 
A.  Yes. The Society of Depreciation Professionals has established national standards for 

depreciation professionals. The Society administers an examination to become certified in 

this field. I passed the certification exam in September 1997 and was recertified in August 

2003, February 2008, January 2013 and February 2018. 

Q. Please outline your experience in the field of depreciation. 
 
A. In June 1986, I was employed by Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, Inc. as 

a Depreciation Analyst. During the period from June 1986 through December 1995, I 

helped prepare numerous depreciation and original cost studies for utility companies in 

various industries. I helped perform depreciation studies for the following telephone 

companies: United Telephone of Pennsylvania, United Telephone of New Jersey, and 

Anchorage Telephone Utility.  I helped perform depreciation studies for the following 



companies in the railroad industry: Union Pacific Railroad, Burlington Northern Railroad, 

and Wisconsin Central Transportation Corporation. 

I helped perform depreciation studies for the following organizations in the electric 

utility industry: Chugach Electric Association, The Cincinnati Gas and Electric Company 

(CG&E), The Union Light, Heat and Power Company (ULH&P), Northwest Territories 

Power Corporation, and the City of Calgary - Electric System. 

I helped perform depreciation studies for the following pipeline companies: 

TransCanada Pipelines Limited, Trans Mountain Pipe Line Company Ltd., Interprovincial 

Pipe Line Inc., Nova Gas Transmission Limited and Lakehead Pipeline Company. 

I helped perform depreciation studies for the following gas utility companies: 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Columbia Gas of Maryland, The Peoples Natural Gas 

Company, T. W. Phillips Gas & Oil Company, CG&E, ULH&P, Lawrenceburg Gas 

Company and Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. 

I helped perform depreciation studies for the following water utility companies: 

Indiana-American Water Company, Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company and The 

York Water Company; and depreciation and original cost studies for Philadelphia 

Suburban Water Company and Pennsylvania-American Water Company. 

In each of the above studies, I assembled and analyzed historical and simulated 

data, performed field reviews, developed preliminary estimates of service life and net 

salvage, calculated annual depreciation, and prepared reports for submission to state public 

utility commissions or federal regulatory agencies. I performed these studies under the 

general direction of William M. Stout, P.E. 

In January 1996, I was assigned to the position of Supervisor of Depreciation 

Studies.  In July 1999, I was promoted to the position of Manager, Depreciation and 



Valuation Studies. In December 2000, I was promoted to the position as Vice-President of 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, Inc., in April 2012, I was promoted to the 

position as Senior Vice President of the Valuation and Rate Division of Gannett Fleming 

Inc. (now doing business as Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC) and 

in January of 2019, I was promoted to my present position of President of Gannett Fleming 

Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC.  In my current position I am responsible for 

conducting all depreciation, valuation and original cost studies, including the preparation 

of final exhibits and responses to data requests for submission to the appropriate regulatory 

bodies. 

Since January 1996, I have conducted depreciation studies similar to those 

previously listed including assignments for Pennsylvania-American Water Company; 

Aqua Pennsylvania; Kentucky-American Water Company; Virginia-American Water 

Company; Indiana-American Water Company; Iowa-American Water Company; New 

Jersey-American Water Company; Hampton Water Works Company; Omaha Public 

Power District; Enbridge Pipe Line Company; Inc.; Columbia Gas of Virginia, Inc.; 

Virginia Natural Gas Company National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation - New York 

and Pennsylvania Divisions; The City of Bethlehem - Bureau of Water; The City of 

Coatesville Authority; The City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water; Peoples Energy 

Corporation; The York Water Company; Public Service Company of Colorado; Enbridge 

Pipelines; Enbridge Gas Distribution, Inc.; Reliant Energy-HLP; Massachusetts-American 

Water Company; St. Louis County Water Company; Missouri-American Water Company; 

Chugach Electric Association; Alliant Energy; Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company; 

Nevada Power Company; Dominion Virginia Power; NUI-Virginia Gas Companies; 

Pacific Gas & Electric Company; PSI Energy; NUI - Elizabethtown Gas Company; 

Cinergy Corporation – CG&E; Cinergy Corporation – ULH&P; Columbia Gas of 

Kentucky; South Carolina Electric & Gas Company; Idaho Power Company; El Paso 



Electric Company; Aqua North Carolina; Aqua Ohio; Aqua Texas, Inc.; Aqua Illinois, Inc.; 

Ameren Missouri; Central Hudson Gas & Electric; Centennial Pipeline Company; 

CenterPoint Energy-Arkansas; CenterPoint Energy – Oklahoma; CenterPoint Energy – 

Entex; CenterPoint Energy - Louisiana; NSTAR – Boston Edison Company; Westar 

Energy, Inc.; United Water Pennsylvania; PPL Electric Utilities; PPL Gas Utilities; 

Wisconsin Power & Light Company; TransAlaska Pipeline; Avista Corporation; 

Northwest Natural Gas; Allegheny Energy Supply, Inc.; Public Service Company of North 

Carolina; South Jersey Gas Company; Duquesne Light Company; MidAmerican Energy 

Company; Laclede Gas; Duke Energy Company; E.ON U.S. Services Inc.; Elkton Gas 

Services; Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility; Kansas City Power and Light; Duke 

Energy North Carolina; Duke Energy South Carolina; Monongahela Power Company; 

Potomac Edison Company; Duke Energy Ohio Gas; Duke Energy Kentucky; Duke Energy 

Indiana; Duke Energy Progress; Northern Indiana Public Service Company; Tennessee- 

American Water Company; Columbia Gas of Maryland; Maryland-American Water 

Company; Bonneville Power Administration; NSTAR Electric and Gas Company; EPCOR 

Distribution, Inc.; B. C. Gas Utility, Ltd; Entergy Arkansas; Entergy Texas; Entergy 

Mississippi; Entergy Louisiana; Entergy Gulf States Louisiana; the Borough of Hanover; 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company; Kentucky Utilities Company; Madison Gas and 

Electric; Central Maine Power; PEPCO; PacifiCorp; Minnesota Energy Resource Group; 

Jersey Central Power & Light Company; Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company; 

United Water Arkansas; Central Vermont Public Service Corporation; Green Mountain 

Power; Portland General Electric Company; Atlantic City Electric; Nicor Gas Company; 

Black Hills Power; Black Hills Colorado Gas; Black Hills Kansas Gas; Black Hills Service 

Company; Black Hills Utility Holdings; Public Service Company of Oklahoma; City of 



Dubois; Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company; North Shore Gas Company; Connecticut 

Light and Power; New York State Electric and Gas Corporation; Rochester Gas and 

Electric Corporation; Greater Missouri Operations; Tennessee Valley Authority; Omaha 

Public Power District; Indianapolis Power & Light Company; Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.; 

Metropolitan Edison; Pennsylvania Electric; West Penn Power; Pennsylvania Power; PHI 

Service Company - Delmarva Power and Light; Atmos Energy Corporation; Citizens 

Energy Group; PSE&G Company; Berkshire Gas Company; Alabama Gas Corporation; 

Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC; SUEZ Water; WEC Energy Group; Rocky 

Mountain Natural Gas, LLC; Illinois-American Water Company; Northern Illinois Gas 

Company; Public Service of New Hampshire and Newtown Artesian Water Company. 

My additional duties include determining final life and salvage estimates, 

conducting field reviews, presenting recommended depreciation rates to management for 

its consideration and supporting such rates before regulatory bodies. 

Q.  Have you submitted testimony to any state utility commission on the subject of utility 

plant depreciation? 

A.  Yes. I have submitted testimony to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; the 

Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission; the Public Utilities Commission 

of Ohio; the Nevada Public Utility Commission; the Public Utilities Board of New Jersey; 

the Missouri Public Service Commission; the Massachusetts Department of 

Telecommunications and Energy; the Alberta Energy & Utility Board; the Idaho Public 

Utility Commission; the Louisiana Public Service Commission; the State Corporation 

Commission of Kansas; the Oklahoma Corporate Commission; the Public Service 

Commission of South Carolina; Railroad Commission of Texas – Gas Services Division; 

the New York Public Service Commission; Illinois Commerce Commission; the   Indiana 



Utility Regulatory Commission; the California Public Utilities Commission; the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”); the Arkansas Public Service Commission; the 

Public Utility Commission of Texas; Maryland Public Service Commission; Washington 

Utilities and Transportation Commission; The Tennessee Regulatory Commission; the 

Regulatory Commission of Alaska; Minnesota Public Utility Commission; Utah Public 

Service Commission; District of Columbia Public Service Commission; the Mississippi 

Public Service Commission; Delaware Public Service Commission; Virginia State 

Corporation Commission; Colorado Public Utility Commission; Oregon Public Utility 

Commission; South Dakota Public Utilities Commission; Wisconsin Public Service 

Commission; Wyoming Public Service Commission; the Public Service Commission of 

West Virginia; Maine Public Utility Commission; Iowa Utility Board; Connecticut Public 

Utilities Regulatory Authority; New Mexico Public Regulation Commission; 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; Rhode Island Public 

Utilities Commission and the North Carolina Utilities Commission. 

Q. Have you had any additional education relating to utility plant depreciation? 
 
A.  Yes. I have completed the following courses conducted by Depreciation Programs, Inc.: 

“Techniques of Life Analysis,” “Techniques of Salvage and Depreciation Analysis,” 

“Forecasting Life and Salvage,” “Modeling and Life Analysis Using Simulation,” and 

“Managing a Depreciation Study.” I have also completed the “Introduction to Public Utility 

Accounting” program conducted by the American Gas Association. 

Q. Does this conclude your qualification statement? 
 
A. Yes. 
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01. 1998 PA PUC R-00984375 City of Bethlehem – Bureau of Water Original Cost and Depreciation 
02. 1998 PA PUC R-00984567 City of Lancaster Original Cost and Depreciation 
03. 1999 PA PUC R-00994605 The York Water Company Depreciation 
04. 2000 D.T.&E. DTE 00-105 Massachusetts-American Water Company Depreciation 
05. 2001 PA PUC R-00016114 City of Lancaster Original Cost and Depreciation 
06. 2001 PA PUC R-00017236 The York Water Company Depreciation 
07. 2001 PA PUC R-00016339 Pennsylvania-American Water Company Depreciation 
08. 2001 OH PUC 01-1228-GA-AIR Cinergy Corp – Cincinnati Gas & Elect Company Depreciation 
09. 2001 KY PSC 2001-092 Cinergy Corp – Union Light, Heat & Power Co. Depreciation 
10. 2002 PA PUC R-00016750 Philadelphia Suburban Water Company Depreciation 
11. 2002 KY PSC 2002-00145 Columbia Gas of Kentucky Depreciation 
12. 2002 NJ BPU GF02040245 NUI Corporation/Elizabethtown Gas Company Depreciation 
13. 2002 ID PUC IPC-E-03-7 Idaho Power Company Depreciation 
14. 2003 PA PUC R-0027975 The York Water Company Depreciation 
15. 2003 IN URC R-0027975 Cinergy Corp – PSI Energy, Inc. Depreciation 
16. 2003 PA PUC R-00038304 Pennsylvania-American Water Company Depreciation 
17. 2003 MO PSC WR-2003-0500 Missouri-American Water Company Depreciation 
18. 2003 FERC ER03-1274-000 NSTAR-Boston Edison Company Depreciation 
19. 2003 NJ BPU BPU 03080683 South Jersey Gas Company Depreciation 
20. 2003 NV PUC 03-10001 Nevada Power Company Depreciation 
21. 2003 LA PSC U-27676 CenterPoint Energy – Arkla Depreciation 
22. 2003 PA PUC R-00038805 Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company Depreciation 
23. 2004 AB En/Util Bd 1306821 EPCOR Distribution, Inc. Depreciation 
24. 2004 PA PUC R-00038168 National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp (PA) Depreciation 
25. 2004 PA PUC R-00049255 PPL Electric Utilities Depreciation 
26. 2004 PA PUC R-00049165 The York Water Company Depreciation 
27. 2004 OK Corp Cm PUC 200400187 CenterPoint Energy – Arkla Depreciation 
28. 2004 OH PUC 04-680-El-AIR Cinergy Corp. – Cincinnati Gas and 

Electric Company 
Depreciation 

29. 2004 RR Com of TX GUD# CenterPoint Energy – Entex Gas Services Div. Depreciation 
30. 2004 NY PUC 04-G-1047 National Fuel Gas Distribution Gas (NY) Depreciation 
31. 2004 AR PSC 04-121-U CenterPoint Energy – Arkla Depreciation 
32. 2005 IL CC 05-ICC-06 North Shore Gas Company Depreciation 
33. 2005 IL CC 05-ICC-06 Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company Depreciation 
34. 2005 KY PSC 2005-00042 Union Light Heat & Power Depreciation 
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35. 2005 IL CC 05-0308 MidAmerican Energy Company Depreciation 
36. 2005 MO PSC GF-2005 Laclede Gas Company Depreciation 
37. 2005 KS CC 05-WSEE-981-RTS Westar Energy Depreciation 
38. 2005 RR Com of TX GUD # CenterPoint Energy – Entex Gas Services Div. Depreciation 
39. 2005 US District Court Cause No. 1:99-CV-1693-

LJM/VSS 
Cinergy Corporation Accounting 

40. 2005 OK CC PUD 200500151 Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
41. 2005 MA Dept Tele- 

com & Ergy 
DTE 05-85 NSTAR Depreciation 

42. 2005 NY PUC 05-E-934/05-G-0935 Central Hudson Gas & Electric Company Depreciation 
43. 2005 AK Reg Com U-04-102 Chugach Electric Association Depreciation 
44. 2005 CA PUC A05-12-002 Pacific Gas & Electric Depreciation 
45. 2006 PA PUC R-00051030 Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Depreciation 
46. 2006 PA PUC R-00051178 T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company Depreciation 
47. 2006 NC Util Cm.     G-5, Sub522 Pub. Service Company of North Carolina Depreciation 
48. 2006 PA PUC R-00051167 City of Lancaster Depreciation 
49. 2006 PA PUC R00061346 Duquesne Light Company Depreciation 
50. 2006 PA PUC R-00061322 The York Water Company Depreciation 
51. 2006 PA PUC R-00051298 PPL GAS Utilities Depreciation 
52. 2006 PUC of TX 32093 CenterPoint Energy – Houston Electric Depreciation 
53. 2006 KY PSC 2006-00172 Duke Energy Kentucky Depreciation 
54. 2006 SC PSC  SCANA Accounting 
55. 2006 AK Reg Com U-06-6 Municipal Light and Power Depreciation 
56. 2006 DE PSC 06-284 Delmarva Power and Light Depreciation 
57. 2006 IN URC IURC43081 Indiana American Water Company Depreciation 
58. 2006 AK Reg Com U-06-134 Chugach Electric Association Depreciation 
59. 2006 MO PSC WR-2007-0216 Missouri American Water Company Depreciation 
60. 2006 FERC IS05-82-002, et al TransAlaska Pipeline Depreciation 
61. 2006 PA PUC R-00061493 National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. (PA) Depreciation 
62. 2007 NC Util Com. E-7 SUB 828 Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Depreciation 
63. 2007 OH PSC 08-709-EL-AIR Duke Energy Ohio Gas Depreciation 
64. 2007 PA PUC R-00072155 PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Depreciation 
65. 2007 KY PSC 2007-00143 Kentucky American Water Company Depreciation 
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66. 2007 PA PUC R-00072229 Pennsylvania American Water Company Depreciation 
67. 2007 KY PSC 2007-0008 NiSource – Columbia Gas of Kentucky Depreciation 
68. 2007 NY PSC 07-G-0141 National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp (NY) Depreciation 
69. 2008 AK PSC U-08-004 Anchorage Water & Wastewater Utility Depreciation 
70. 2008 TN Reg Auth 08-00039 Tennessee-American Water Company Depreciation 
71. 2008 DE PSC 08-96 Artesian Water Company Depreciation 
72. 2008 PA PUC R-2008-2023067 The York Water Company Depreciation 
73. 2008 KS CC 08-WSEE1-RTS Westar Energy Depreciation 
74. 2008 IN URC 43526 Northern Indiana Public Service Company Depreciation 
75. 2008 IN URC 43501 Duke Energy Indiana Depreciation 
76. 2008 MD PSC 9159 NiSource – Columbia Gas of Maryland Depreciation 
77. 2008 KY PSC 2008-000251 Kentucky Utilities Depreciation 
78. 2008 KY PSC 2008-000252 Louisville Gas & Electric Depreciation 
79. 2008 PA PUC 2008-20322689 Pennsylvania American Water Co. - Wastewater Depreciation 
80. 2008 NY PSC 08-E887/08-00888 Central Hudson Depreciation 
81. 2008 WV TC VE-080416/VG-8080417 Avista Corporation Depreciation 
82. 2008 IL CC ICC-09-166 Peoples Gas, Light and Coke Company Depreciation 
83. 2009 IL CC ICC-09-167 North Shore Gas Company Depreciation 
84. 2009 DC PSC 1076 Potomac Electric Power Company Depreciation 
85. 2009 KY PSC 2009-00141 NiSource – Columbia Gas of Kentucky Depreciation 
86. 2009 FERC ER08-1056-002 Entergy Services Depreciation 
87. 2009 PA PUC R-2009-2097323 Pennsylvania American Water Company Depreciation 
88. 2009 NC Util Cm E-7, Sub 090 Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Depreciation 
89. 2009 KY PSC 2009-00202 Duke Energy Kentucky Depreciation 
90. 2009 VA St. CC PUE-2009-00059 Aqua Virginia, Inc. Depreciation 
91. 2009 PA PUC 2009-2132019 Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Depreciation 
92. 2009 MS PSC Docket No. 2011-UA-183 Entergy Mississippi Depreciation 
93. 2009 AK PSC 09-08-U Entergy Arkansas Depreciation 
94. 2009 TX PUC 37744 Entergy Texas Depreciation 
95. 2009 TX PUC 37690 El Paso Electric Company Depreciation 
96. 2009 PA PUC R-2009-2106908 The Borough of Hanover Depreciation 
97. 2009 KS CC 10-KCPE-415-RTS Kansas City Power & Light Depreciation 
98. 2009 PA PUC R-2009- United Water Pennsylvania Depreciation 
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99. 2009 OH PUC  Aqua Ohio Water Company Depreciation 
100. 2009 WI PSC 3270-DU-103 Madison Gas & Electric Company Depreciation 
101. 2009 MO PSC WR-2010 Missouri American Water Company Depreciation 
102. 2009 AK Reg Cm U-09-097 Chugach Electric Association Depreciation 
103. 2010 IN URC 43969 Northern Indiana Public Service Company Depreciation 
104. 2010 WI PSC 6690-DU-104 Wisconsin Public Service Corp. Depreciation 
105. 2010 PA PUC R-2010-2161694 PPL Electric Utilities Corp. Depreciation 
106. 2010 KY PSC 2010-00036 Kentucky American Water Company Depreciation 
107. 2010 PA PUC R-2009-2149262 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Depreciation 
108. 2010 MO PSC GR-2010-0171 Laclede Gas Company Depreciation 
109. 2010 SC PSC 2009-489-E South Carolina Electric & Gas Company Depreciation 
110. 2010 NJ BD OF PU ER09080664 Atlantic City Electric Depreciation 
111. 2010 VA St. CC PUE-2010-00001 Virginia American Water Company Depreciation 
112. 2010 PA PUC R-2010-2157140 The York Water Company Depreciation 
113. 2010 MO PSC ER-2010-0356 Greater Missouri Operations Company Depreciation 
114. 2010 MO PSC ER-2010-0355 Kansas City Power and Light Depreciation 
115. 2010 PA PUC R-2010-2167797 T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Company Depreciation 
116. 2010 PSC SC 2009-489-E SCANA – Electric Depreciation 
117. 2010 PA PUC R-2010-22010702 Peoples Natural Gas, LLC Depreciation 
118. 2010 AK PSC 10-067-U Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
119. 2010 IN URC       Cause No. 43894 Northern Indiana Public Serv. Company - NIFL Depreciation 
120. 2010 IN URC       Cause No. 43894 Northern Indiana Public Serv. Co. - Kokomo Depreciation 
121. 2010 PA PUC R-2010-2166212 Pennsylvania American Water Co. - WW Depreciation 
122. 2010 NC Util Cn. W-218,SUB310 Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Depreciation 
123. 2011 OH PUC 11-4161-WS-AIR Ohio American Water Company Depreciation 
124. 2011 MS PSC EC-123-0082-00 Entergy Mississippi Depreciation 
125. 2011 CO PUC 11AL-387E Black Hills Colorado Depreciation 
126. 2011 PA PUC R-2010-2215623 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Depreciation 
127. 2011 PA PUC R-2010-2179103 City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water Depreciation 
128. 2011 IN URC 43114 IGCC 4S Duke Energy Indiana Depreciation 
129. 2011 FERC IS11-146-000 Enbridge Pipelines (Southern Lights) Depreciation 
130. 2011 IL CC 11-0217 MidAmerican Energy Corporation Depreciation 
131. 2011 OK CC 201100087 Oklahoma Gas & Electric Company Depreciation 
132. 2011 PA PUC 2011-2232243 Pennsylvania American Water Company Depreciation 
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133. 2011 FERC RP11-___-000 Carolina Gas Transmission Depreciation 
134. 2012 WA UTC UE-120436/UG-120437 Avista Corporation Depreciation 
135. 2012 AK Reg Cm U-12-009 Chugach Electric Association Depreciation 
136. 2012 MA PUC DPU 12-25 Columbia Gas of Massachusetts Depreciation 
137. 2012 TX PUC 40094 El Paso Electric Company Depreciation 
138. 2012 ID PUC IPC-E-12 Idaho Power Company Depreciation 
139. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2290597 PPL Electric Utilities Depreciation 
140. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2311725 Borough of Hanover – Bureau of Water Depreciation 
141. 2012 KY PSC 2012-00222 Louisville Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
142. 2012 KY PSC 2012-00221 Kentucky Utilities Company Depreciation 
143. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2285985 Peoples Natural Gas Company Depreciation 
144. 2012 DC PSC Case 1087 Potomac Electric Power Company Depreciation 
145. 2012 OH PSC 12-1682-EL-AIR Duke Energy Ohio (Electric) Depreciation 
146. 2012 OH PSC 12-1685-GA-AIR Duke Energy Ohio (Gas) Depreciation 
147. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2310366 City of Lancaster – Sewer Fund Depreciation 
148. 2012 PA PUC R-2012-2321748 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Depreciation 
149. 2012 FERC ER-12-2681-000 ITC Holdings Depreciation 
150. 2012 MO PSC ER-2012-0174 Kansas City Power and Light Depreciation 
151. 2012 MO PSC ER-2012-0175 KCPL Greater Missouri Operations Company Depreciation 
152. 2012 MO PSC GO-2012-0363 Laclede Gas Company Depreciation 
153. 2012 MN PUC G007,001/D-12-533 Integrys – MN Energy Resource Group Depreciation 
154. 2012 TX PUC       SOAH 582-14-1051/ 

      TECQ 2013-2007-UCR 
Aqua Texas Depreciation 

155. 2012 PA PUC 2012-2336379 York Water Company Depreciation 
156. 2013 NJ BPU ER12121071 PHI Service Company– Atlantic City Electric Depreciation 
157. 2013 KY PSC 2013-00167 Columbia Gas of Kentucky Depreciation 
158. 2013 VA St CC 2013-00020 Virginia Electric and Power Company Depreciation 
159. 2013 IA Util Bd 2013-0004 MidAmerican Energy Corporation Depreciation 
160. 2013 PA PUC 2013-2355276 Pennsylvania American Water Company Depreciation 
161. 2013 NY PSC 13-E-0030, 13-G-0031, 

13-S-0032 
Consolidated Edison of New York Depreciation 

162. 2013 PA PUC 2013-2355886 Peoples TWP LLC Depreciation 
163. 2013 TN Reg Auth 12-0504 Tennessee American Water Depreciation 
164. 2013 ME PUC 2013-168 Central Maine Power Company Depreciation 
165. 2013 DC PSC Case 1103 PHI Service Company – PEPCO Depreciation 
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166. 2013 WY PSC 2003-ER-13 Cheyenne Light, Fuel and Power Company Depreciation 
167. 2013 FERC ER13-2428-0000 Kentucky Utilities Depreciation 
168. 2013 FERC ER13-    -0000 MidAmerican Energy Company Depreciation 
169. 2013 FERC ER13-2410-0000 PPL Utilities Depreciation 
170. 2013 PA PUC R-2013-2372129 Duquesne Light Company Depreciation 
171. 2013 NJ BPU ER12111052 Jersey Central Power and Light Company Depreciation 
172. 2013 PA PUC R-2013-2390244 Bethlehem, City of – Bureau of Water Depreciation 
173. 2013 OK CC UM 1679 Oklahoma, Public Service Company of Depreciation 
174. 2013 IL CC 13-0500 Nicor Gas Company Depreciation 
175. 2013 WY PSC 20000-427-EA-13 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
176. 2013 UT PSC 13-035-02 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
177. 2013 OR PUC UM 1647 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
178. 2013 PA PUC 2013-2350509 Dubois, City of Depreciation 
179. 2014 IL CC 14-0224 North Shore Gas Company Depreciation 
180. 2014 FERC ER14-    -0000 Duquesne Light Company Depreciation 
181. 2014 SD PUC EL14-026 Black Hills Power Company Depreciation 
182. 2014 WY PSC 20002-91-ER-14 Black Hills Power Company Depreciation 
183. 2014 PA PUC 2014-2428304 Borough of Hanover – Municipal Water Works Depreciation 
184. 2014 PA PUC 2014-2406274 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Depreciation 
185. 2014 IL CC 14-0225 Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company Depreciation 
186. 2014 MO PSC ER-2014-0258 Ameren Missouri Depreciation 
187. 2014 KS CC 14-BHCG-502-RTS Black Hills Service Company Depreciation 
188. 2014 KS CC 14-BHCG-502-RTS Black Hills Utility Holdings Depreciation 
189. 2014 KS CC 14-BHCG-502-RTS Black Hills Kansas Gas Depreciation 
190. 2014 PA PUC 2014-2418872 Lancaster, City of – Bureau of Water Depreciation 
191. 2014 WV PSC 14-0701-E-D First Energy – MonPower/PotomacEdison Depreciation 
192 2014 VA St CC PUC-2014-00045 Aqua Virginia Depreciation 
193. 2014 VA St CC PUE-2013 Virginia American Water Company Depreciation 
194. 2014 OK CC PUD201400229 Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
195. 2014 OR PUC UM1679 Portland General Electric Depreciation 
196. 2014 IN URC Cause No. 44576 Indianapolis Power & Light Depreciation 
197. 2014 MA DPU DPU. 14-150 NSTAR Gas Depreciation 
198. 2014 CT PURA 14-05-06 Connecticut Light and Power Depreciation 
199. 2014 MO PSC ER-2014-0370 Kansas City Power & Light Depreciation 
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200. 2014 KY PSC 2014-00371 Kentucky Utilities Company Depreciation 
201. 2014 KY PSC 2014-00372 Louisville Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
202. 2015 PA PUC R-2015-2462723 United Water Pennsylvania Inc. Depreciation 
203. 2015 PA PUC R-2015-2468056 NiSource - Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Depreciation 
204. 2015 NY PSC 15-E-0283/15-G-0284 New York State Electric and Gas Corporation Depreciation 
205. 2015 NY PSC 15-E-0285/15-G-0286 Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation Depreciation 
206. 2015 MO PSC WR-2015-0301/SR-2015-0302 Missouri American Water Company Depreciation 
207. 2015 OK CC PUD 201500208 Oklahoma, Public Service Company of Depreciation 
208. 2015 WV PSC 15-0676-W-42T West Virginia American Water Company Depreciation 
209. 2015 PA PUC 2015-2469275 PPL Electric Utilities Depreciation 
210. 2015 IN URC Cause No. 44688 Northern Indiana Public Service Company Depreciation 
211. 2015 OH PSC 14-1929-EL-RDR First Energy-Ohio Edison/Cleveland Electric/ 

Toledo Edison 
Depreciation 

212. 2015 NM PRC 15-00127-UT El Paso Electric Depreciation 
213. 2015 TX PUC PUC-44941; SOAH 473-15-5257 El Paso Electric Depreciation 
214. 2015 WI PSC 3270-DU-104 Madison Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
215. 2015 OK CC PUD 201500273 Oklahoma Gas and Electric Depreciation 
216. 2015 KY PSC Doc. No. 2015-00418 Kentucky American Water Company Depreciation 
217. 2015 NC UC Doc. No. G-5, Sub 565 Public Service Company of North Carolina Depreciation 
218. 2016 WA UTC Docket UE-17 Puget Sound Energy Depreciation 
219. 2016 NY PSC Case No. 16-W-0130 SUEZ Water New York, Inc. Depreciation 
220. 2016 MO PSC ER-2016-0156 KCPL – Greater Missouri Depreciation 
221. 2016 WI PSC  Wisconsin Public Service Corporation Depreciation 
222. 2016 KY PSC Case No. 2016-00026 Kentucky Utilities Company Depreciation 
223. 2016 KY PSC Case No. 2016-00027 Louisville Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
224. 2016 OH PUC Case No. 16-0907-WW-AIR Aqua Ohio Depreciation 
225. 2016 MD PSC Case 9417 NiSource - Columbia Gas of Maryland Depreciation 
226. 2016 KY PSC 2016-00162 Columbia Gas of Kentucky Depreciation 
227. 2016 DE PSC 16-0649 Delmarva Power and Light Company – Electric Depreciation 
228. 2016 DE PSC 16-0650 Delmarva Power and Light Company – Gas Depreciation 
229. 2016 NY PSC Case 16-G-0257 National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp – NY Div Depreciation 
230. 2016 PA PUC R-2016-2537349 Metropolitan Edison Company Depreciation 
231. 2016 PA PUC R-2016-2537352 Pennsylvania Electric Company Depreciation 
232. 2016 PA PUC R-2016-2537355 Pennsylvania Power Company Depreciation 
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233. 2016 PA PUC R-2016-2537359 West Penn Power Company Depreciation 
234. 2016 PA PUC R-2016-2529660 NiSource - Columbia Gas of PA Depreciation 
235. 2016 KY PSC Case No. 2016-00063 Kentucky Utilities / Louisville Gas & Electric Co Depreciation 
236. 2016 MO PSC ER-2016-0285 KCPL Missouri Depreciation 
237. 2016 AR PSC 16-052-U Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co Depreciation 
238. 2016 PSCW 6680-DU-104 Wisconsin Power and Light Depreciation 
239. 2016 ID PUC IPC-E-16-23 Idaho Power Company Depreciation 
240. 2016 OR PUC UM1801 Idaho Power Company Depreciation 
241. 2016 ILL CC 16- MidAmerican Energy Company Depreciation 
242. 2016 KY PSC Case No. 2016-00370 Kentucky Utilities Company Depreciation 
243. 2016 KY PSC Case No. 2016-00371 Louisville Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
244. 2016 IN URC        Cause No. 45029 Indianapolis Power & Light Depreciation 
245. 2016 AL RC U-16-081 Chugach Electric Association Depreciation 
246. 2017 MA DPU D.P.U. 17-05 NSTAR Electric Company and Western 

Massachusetts Electric Company 
Depreciation 

247. 2017 TX PUC PUC-26831, SOAH 973-17-2686 El Paso Electric Company Depreciation 
248. 2017 WA UTC UE-17033 and UG-170034 Puget Sound Energy Depreciation 
249. 2017 OH PUC Case No. 17-0032-EL-AIR Duke Energy Ohio Depreciation 
250. 2017 VA SCC Case No. PUE-2016-00413 Virginia Natural Gas, Inc. Depreciation 
251. 2017 OK CC Case No. PUD201700151 Public Service Company of Oklahoma Depreciation 
252. 2017 MD PSC Case No. 9447 Columbia Gas of Maryland Depreciation 
253. 2017 NC UC Docket No. E-2, Sub 1142 Duke Energy Progress Depreciation 
254. 2017 VA SCC Case No. PUR-2017-00090 Dominion Virginia Electric and Power Company Depreciation 
255. 2017 FERC ER17-1162 MidAmerican Energy Company Depreciation 
256. 2017 PA PUC R-2017-2595853 Pennsylvania American Water Company Depreciation 
257. 2017 OR PUC UM1809 Portland General Electric Depreciation 
258. 2017 FERC ER17-217-000 Jersey Central Power & Light Depreciation 
259. 2017 FERC ER17-211-000 Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC Depreciation 
260. 2017 MN PUC Docket No. G007/D-17-442 Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation Depreciation 
261. 2017 IL CC Docket No. 17-0124 Northern Illinois Gas Company Depreciation 
262. 2017 OR PUC UM1808 Northwest Natural Gas Company Depreciation 
263. 2017 NY PSC Case No. 17-W-0528 SUEZ Water Owego-Nichols Depreciation 
264. 2017 MO PSC GR-2017-0215 Laclede Gas Company Depreciation 
265. 2017 MO PSC GR-2017-0216 Missouri Gas Energy Depreciation 
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266. 2017 ILL CC Docket No. 17-0337 Illinois-American Water Company Depreciation 
267. 2017 FERC Docket No. ER18-22-000 PPL Electric Utilities Corporation Depreciation 
268. 2017 IN URC Cause No. 44988 Northern Indiana Public Service Company Depreciation 
269. 2017 NJ BPU BPU Docket No. WR17090985 New Jersey American Water Company, Inc. Depreciation 
270. 2017 RI PUC Docket No. 4800 SUEZ Water Rhode Island Depreciation 
271. 2017 OK CC Cause No. PUD 201700496 Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
272. 2017 NJ BPU ER18010029 & GR18010030 Public Service Electric and Gas Company Depreciation 
273. 2017 NC Util Com. Docket No. E-7, SUB 1146 Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Depreciation 
274. 2017 KY PSC Case No. 2017-00321 Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Depreciation 
275. 2017 MA DPU D.P.U. 18-40 Berkshire Gas Company Depreciation 
276. 2018 IN IURC Cause No. 44992 Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. Depreciation 
277. 2018 IN IURC Cause No. 45029 Indianapolis Power and Light Depreciation 
278. 2018 NC Util Com. Docket No. W-218, Sub 497 Aqua North Carolina, Inc. Depreciation 
279. 2018 PA PUC Docket No. R-2018-2647577 NiSource - Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. Depreciation 
280. 2018 OR PUC Docket UM 1933 Avista Corporation Depreciation 
281. 2018 WA UTC Docket No. UE-108167 Avista Corporation Depreciation 
282. 2018 ID PUC AVU-E-18-03, AVU-G-18-02 Avista Corporation Depreciation 
283. 2018 IN URC Cause No. 45039 Citizens Energy Group Depreciation 
284. 2018 FERC Docket No. ER18- Duke Energy Progress Depreciation 
285. 2018 PA PUC Docket No. R-2018-3000124 Duquesne Light Company Depreciation 
286. 2018 MD PSC Case No. 948 NiSource - Columbia Gas of Maryland Depreciation 
287. 2018 MA DPU D.P.U. 18-45 NiSource - Columbia Gas of Massachusetts Depreciation 
288. 2018 OH PUC Case No. 18-0299-GA-ALT Vectren Energy Delivery of Ohio Depreciation 
289. 2018 PA PUC Docket No. R-2018-3000834 SUEZ Water Pennsylvania Inc. Depreciation 
290. 2018 MD PSC Case No. 9847 Maryland-American Water Company Depreciation 
291. 2018 PA PUC Docket No. R-2018-3000019 The York Water Company Depreciation 
292. 2018 FERC ER-18-2231-000 Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC Depreciation 
293. 2018 KY PSC Case No. 2018-00261 Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Depreciation 
294. 2018 NJ BPU BPU Docket No. WR18050593 SUEZ Water New Jersey Depreciation 
295. 2018 WA UTC Docket No. UE-180778 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
296. 2018 UT PSC Docket No. 18-035-36 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
297. 2018 OR PUC Docket No. UM-1968 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
298. 2018 ID PUC Case No. PAC-E-18-08 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
299. 2018 WY PSC 20000-539-EA-18 PacifiCorp Depreciation 
300. 2018 PA PUC Docket No. R-2018-3003068 Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. Depreciation 
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301. 2018 IL CC Docket No. 18-1467 Aqua Illinois, Inc. Depreciation 
302. 2018 KY PSC Case No. 2018-00294 Louisville Gas & Electric Company Depreciation 
303. 2018 KY PSC Case No. 2018-00295 Kentucky Utilities Company Depreciation 
304.     2018 IN URC Cause No. 45159 Northern Indiana Public Service Company Depreciation 
305. 2018 VA SCC Case No. PUR-2019-00175 Virginia American Water Company Depreciation 
306. 2019 PA PUC Docket No. R-2018-3006818 Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC Depreciation 
307. 2019 OK CC Cause No. PUD201800140 Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
308. 2019 MD PSC Case No. 9490 FirstEnergy – Potomac Edison Depreciation 
309. 2019 SC PSC Docket No. 2018-318-E Duke Energy Progress Depreciation 
310. 2019 SC PSC Docket No. 2018-319-E Duke Energy Carolinas Depreciation 
311. 2019 DE PSC DE 19-057 Public Service of New Hampshire Depreciation 

 312.
 

2019 NY PSC Case No. 19-W-0168 & 19-W-0269 SUEZ Water New York Depreciation 
 313. 2019 PA PUC Docket No. R-2019-3006904 Newtown Artesian Water Company Depreciation 
 314. 2019 MO PSC ER-2019-0335 Ameren Missouri Depreciation 
 
 

315. 2019 MO PSC EC-2019-0200 KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company Depreciation 
316. 2019 MN DOC G011/D-19-377 Minnesota Energy Resource Corp. Depreciation 
317. 2019 NY PSC Case 19-E-0378 & 19-G-0379 New York State Electric and Gas Corporation Depreciation 
318. 2019 NY PSC Case 19-E-0380 & 19-G-0381 Rochester Gas and Electric Corporation Depreciation 
319. 2019 WA UTC Docket UE-190529 / UG-190530 Puget Sound Energy Depreciation 
320. 2019 PA PUC Docket No. R-2019-3010955 City of Lancaster  Depreciation 
321.

 
2019 IURC Cause No. 45253 Duke Energy Indiana Depreciation 

322. 2019 KY PSC Case No. 2019-00271 Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Depreciation 
323. 2019 OH PUC Case No. 18-1720-GA-AIR Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp Depreciation 
324. 2019 NC Util. Com. Docket No. E-2, Sub 1219 Duke Energy Carolinas Depreciation 
325. 2019 FERC Docket No. ER20-277-000 Jersey Central Power & Light Company Depreciation 
326. 2019 MA DPU D.P.U. 19-120 NSTAR Gas Company Depreciation 
327. 2019 SC PSC Docket No. 2019-290-WS Blue Granite Water Company Depreciation 
328. 2019 NC Util. Com. Docket No. E-2, Sub 1219 Duke Energy Progress Depreciation 
329. 2019 MD PSC Case No. 9609 NiSource Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc. Depreciation 
330. 2020 NJ BPU Docket No. ER20020146 Jersey Central Power & Light Company Depreciation 
331. 2020 PA PUC Docket No. R-2020-3018835 NiSource - Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. Depreciation 
332. 2020 PA PUC Docket No. R-2020-3019369 Pennsylvania-American Water Company Depreciation 
333. 2020 PA PUC Docket No. R-2020-3019371 Pennsylvania-American Water Company Depreciation 
334. 2020 MO PSC GO-2018-0309, GO-2018-0310 Spire Missouri, Inc. Depreciation 
335. 2020 NM PRC Case No. 20-00104-UT El Paso Electric Company Depreciation 
336. 2020 MD PSC Case No. 9644 Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc. Depreciation 
337. 2020 MO PSC GO-2018-0309, GO-2018-0310 Spire Missouri, Inc. Depreciation 
338. 2020 VA St CC Case No. PUR-2020-00095 Virginia Natural Gas Company Depreciation 
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 Year Jurisdiction Docket No. Client Utility Subject 

339. 2020 SC PSC Docket No. 2020-125-E Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc. Depreciation 
340. 2020 WV PSC Case No. 20-0745-G-D Hope Gas, Inc. d/b/a Dominion Energy West Virginia Depreciation 
341. 2020 VA St CC Case No. PUR-2020-00106 Aqua Virginia, Inc. Depreciation 
342. 2020 PA PUC Docket No. R-2020-3020256 City of Bethlehem – Bureau of Water Depreciation 
343. 2020 NE PSC Docket No. NG-109 Black Hills Nebraska Depreciation 
344. 2020 NY PSC Case No. 20-E-0428 & 20-G-0429 Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation                         Depreciation 
345. 2020 FERC ER20-598 Duke Energy Indiana Depreciation 
346. 2020 FERC ER20-855 Northern Indiana Public Service Company                          Depreciation 
347. 2020 OR PSC UE 374 Pacificorp Depreciation 
348.

 
2020 MD PSC Case No. 9490 Phase II  Potomac Edison – Maryland     Depreciation 

349. 2020 IN URC Case No. 45447 Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
350. 2020 IN URC IURC Cause No. 45468 Indiana Gas Company, Inc. d/b/a Vectren Energy 

     
Depreciation 

351. 2020 KY  PSC Case No. 2020-00349 Kentucky Utilities Company Depreciation 
352. 2020 KY PSC Case No. 2020-00350 Louisville Gas and Electric Company Depreciation 
353. 2020 FERC Docket No. ER21- 000 South FirstEnergy Operating Companies Depreciation 
354. 2020 OH PUC Case Nos 20-1651-EL-AIR, 20-1652-

EL-AAM & 20-1653-EL-ATA 
Dayton Power and Light Company 

 
Depreciation 

355. 2020 OR PSC UG 388 Northwest Natural Gas Company Depreciation 
356. 2020 MO PSC Case No. GR-2021-0241 Ameren Missouri Gas Depreciation 
357. 2021 KY PSC Case No. 2021-00103 East Kentucky Power Cooperative Depreciation 
358. 2021 MPUC Docket No. 2021-00024 Bangor Natural Gas Depreciation 
359. 2021 PA PUC Docket No. R-2021-3024296 Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. Depreciation 
360. 2021 NC Util. Com. Doc. No. G-5, Sub 632 Public Service of North Carolina Depreciation 
361. 2021 MO PSC ER-2021-0240 Ameren Missouri Depreciation 
362. 2021 PA PUC Docket No. R-2021-3024750 Duquesne Light Company Depreciation 
363. 2021 KS PSC 21-BHCG-418-RTS Black Hills Kansas Gas Depreciation 
364. 2021 KY PSC Case No. 2021-00190 Duke Energy Kentucky Depreciation 
365. 2021 OR PSC Docket UM 2152 Portland General Electric Depreciation 
366. 2021 ILL CC Docket No. 20-0810 North Shore Gas Company Depreciation 
367. 2021 FERC ER21-1939-000 Duke Energy Progress Depreciation 
368. 2021 FERC ER21-1940-000 Duke Energy Carolina Depreciation 
369. 2021 KY PSC Case No. 2021-00183 NiSource Columbia Gas of Kentucky Depreciation 
370. 2021 MD PSC Case No. 9664 NiSource Columbia Gas of Maryland Depreciation 
371. 2021 OH PUC Case No. 21-0596-ST-AIR Aqua Ohio Depreciation 
372. 2021 PA PUC Docket No. R-2021-3026116 Hanover Borough Municipal Water Works Depreciation 
373. 2021 OR PSC UM-2180 Idaho Power Company Depreciation 
374. 2021 ID PUC Case No. IPC-E-21-18 Idaho Power Company Depreciation 
375. 2021 WPSC 6690-DU-104 Wisconsin Public Service Company Depreciation 
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376. 2021 PAPUC Docket No. R-2021-3026116 Borough of Hanover Depreciation 
377. 2021 OH PUC Case No. 21-637-GA-AIR;  

Case No. 21-638-GA-ALT;  
Case No. 21-639-GA-UNC;  
Case No. 21-640-GA-AAM 

NiSource Columbia Gas of Ohio Depreciation 

378. 2021 TX PUC Texas PUC Docket No. 52195; 
SOHA Docket No. 473-21-2606 

El Paso Electric  Depreciation 

379. 2021 MO PSC Case No. GR.2021-0108 Spire Missouri Depreciation 
380. 2021 WV PSC Case No. 21-0215-WS-P West Virginia American Water Company Depreciation 
381. 2021 FERC ER21-2736 Duke Energy Carolinas  Depreciation 
382. 2021 FERC ER21-2737 Duke Energy Progress Depreciation 

      
      
      
      

 



Exhibit D VI-1 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
If any of the following questions under this section have been previously answered pursuant to 
52 Pa. Code Chapter 73, please note in your response. It is not necessary to provide responses 
to questions previously answered. 
 
1.  Provide a description of the depreciation methods used to calculate annual depreciation 

amounts and depreciation reserves, together with a discussion of the factors which were 
considered in arriving at estimates of service life and dispersion by account. Supply a 
comprehensive statement of any changes made in method of depreciation. Provide 
dates of all field inspections and facilities visited. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The depreciation methods used in calculating annual and accrued depreciation are 

discussed in Exhibit JJS-2 in the section titled "Methods Used in the Study," beginning 
on page I-2 and the section titled “Estimation of Survivor Curves” beginning on page 
II-2 as well as the section titled “Calculation of Annual and Accrued Depreciation” 
beginning on page IV-2. 

 
 Field trips and facilities visited during this service life study for the City of Lancaster 

are set forth on page III-2 of Exhibit JJS-2. 
 



Exhibit D VI-2 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
2.  Set forth, in exhibit form, charts depicting the original and estimated survivor curves 

and a tabular presentation of the original life table plotted on the chart for each account 
where the retirement rate method of analysis is utilized. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 Charts depicting the original and estimated survivor curves and a tabular presentation 

of the original life table plotted on the chart of each account where the retirement rate 
method of analysis is utilized are set forth on pages VI-2 through VI-76 of Exhibit 
JJS-2. 

 



Exhibit D VI-3 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
3.  Provide the surviving original cost at historic test year-end by vintage by account and 

include applicable depreciation reserves and accruals. These calculations should be 
provided for plant in service as well as other categories of plant, including 
contributions in aid of construction and customers' advances for construction. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
 The surviving original cost at the end of the historic test year December 31, 2020 by 

vintage by account and the applicable depreciation reserve for water plant are 
presented in Exhibit JJS-1 as of December 31, 2020 beginning on page II-7, in Exhibit 
JJS-2 as of December 31, 2021 beginning on page VII-7, and in Exhibit JJS-3 as of 
December 31, 2022 beginning on page II-7. 

 



Exhibit D VI-4 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
4.  Provide a comparison of the calculated depreciation reserve used for ratemaking purposes 

v. the book reserve by account at the end of the test year, if they differ. 
 
RESPONSE 
 

A comparison of the calculated depreciation reserve versus book reserve by account 
as of December 31, 2020, as of December 31, 2021, and as of December 31, 2022 is 
listed on the following schedule, ‘Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment’ pages 1 through 9 for 
the City of Lancaster. 

 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment
Page 1 of 9

CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                                  

303 303 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS

       TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                            

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

312.11 305 COLLECTING  IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 26,365 30,898
312.12 306 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 296,864 307,033

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES
  WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 35,711                 35,844
  LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 6,591 6,591
  KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 37,934 35,963
  SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 589,912 551,958
  CONESTOGA PUMP STATION  - JOINT 1,188,433 1,118,417
  HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION  - OUTSIDE CITY 92,805 91,194
  CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING 303,595 371,980
  DELP ROAD PUMP STATION 193,362 256,274
  WILLOW VALLEY PUMP STATION 73,523 73,523

TOTAL POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 2,521,866 2,541,742

312.3 304.3 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 21,416,418 28,541,794

312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES
  UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT 838,543 753,291
  WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 566,105 511,395
  LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 558,316 542,959
  LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 139,359 134,753
  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 312,394 294,125
  BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 19,490 19,490
  TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 177,263 177,263
  FENCING - JOINT 24,820 27,031

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES 2,636,290 2,460,308

312.61 304.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 347,173 506,593
312.62 304.62 STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS 187,318 191,169
312.63 304.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 172,058 173,332
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 1,642,005 1,954,855

320    320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM
  TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 4,387,269 5,851,831
  WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 21,019 21,019

TOTAL PURIFICATION SYSTEM 4,408,288 5,872,850

321 344 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 83,884 95,714

322    331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 23,394 26,869
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 82,844 102,488

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 106,238 129,357

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 1,929,037 2,474,355
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 7,181,670 8,941,048
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 1,401,974 1,483,313

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 10,512,681 12,898,716

   MANHOLES - INSIDE CITY 73,080 70,070
   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 144,776 178,601
   MANHOLES - JOINT 84,628 67,346

TOTAL  MANHOLES 302,484 316,017



Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment
Page 2 of 9

CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 153,572 197,670
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 778,385 1,128,442
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - JOINT 146,630 163,471

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 1,078,587 1,489,584

   STEEL - OUTSIDE CITY 5,059 5,629
   STEEL - JOINT 1,379,315 1,534,688

TOTAL  STEEL 1,384,374 1,540,317

   PLASTIC - OUTSIDE CITY 57,310 64,847
   LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 9,389 11,108
   RELINING 477,096 568,662

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 13,928,159 17,018,609

323    333 SERVICES
   INSIDE CITY 512,687 606,664
   OUTSIDE CITY 1,954,667 2,112,178

TOTAL SERVICES 2,467,354 2,718,842

324    334 METERS
   INSIDE CITY 507,268 628,649
   OUTSIDE CITY 2,252,883 2,819,349

TOTAL  METERS 2,760,151 3,447,998

325    335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 227,444 295,408
   OUTSIDE CITY 568,437 760,487

TOTAL  FIRE HYDRANTS 795,881 1,055,895

328    340 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
   FURNITURE 26,205 85,048
   EQUIPMENT 24,934 26,025
   HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE 637,930 825,324

TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 689,069 936,397

329    341 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
   AUTOS AND VANS 238,519 310,229
   TRUCKS 860,754 1,515,949
   TRAILERS 9,483 12,649

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,108,756 1,838,827

330 342 STORES EQUIPMENT 11,485 11,483
331    343.1 SHOP EQUIPMENT 20,246 30,018

332    TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT
343.2    GENERAL 241,268 260,233
345    CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 375,601 383,685

TOTAL TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT 616,869 643,918

333    346 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 240,397 523,865
334 347 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 10,357 10,357

       TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 56,387,253 70,912,497

       TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 56,387,253 70,912,497



Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 235,671 235,671

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 120,966 120,966
312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES

  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 196,713 196,713

316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 29,493 29,493

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 6,064 6,064
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 2,768 2,768

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 8,832 8,832

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 213,839 213,839
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 1,367,869 1,367,869
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 343,772 343,772

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 1,925,480 1,925,480

   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 24,049 24,049

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 6,765 6,765
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 105,933 105,933

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 112,698 112,698

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 2,071,059 2,071,059

323    333 SERVICES - OUTSIDE CITY 3,115 3,115

325 335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 17,688 17,688
   OUTSIDE CITY 158,469 158,469

TOTAL FIRE HYDRANTS 176,157 176,157

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 2,597,503 2,597,503

TOTAL WATER PLANT 53,554,079 68,079,323



Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                                  

303 303 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS

       TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                            

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

312.11 305 COLLECTING  IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 26,628 31,007
312.12 306 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 304,200 312,971

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES
  WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 36,220 36,221
  LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 6,591 6,591
  KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 38,877 37,224
  SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 614,192 583,213
  CONESTOGA PUMP STATION  - JOINT 1,223,189 1,163,211
  HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION  - OUTSIDE CITY 96,306 95,077
  CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING 329,520 397,019
  DELP ROAD PUMP STATION 213,296 275,333
  WILLOW VALLEY PUMP STATION 122,229 123,305
  SOUTH PUMP STATION 48,654 0

TOTAL POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 2,729,074 2,717,192

312.3 304.3 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 23,451,606 30,400,846

312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES
  UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT 852,107 786,424
  WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 589,028 538,032
  LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 694,145 568,459
  LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 142,401 139,319
  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 320,209 304,529
  BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 18,749 19,490
  TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 252,693 177,263
  FENCING - JOINT 25,820 27,223
  SOUTH TANK 97,254 0

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES 2,992,406 2,560,740

312.61 304.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 499,815 656,380
312.62 304.62 STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS 190,179 193,438
312.63 304.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 172,905 174,044
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 1,814,537 2,126,828

320    320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM
  TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 4,399,812 5,805,173
  WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 21,019 21,019

TOTAL PURIFICATION SYSTEM 4,420,831 5,826,192

321 344 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 85,166 97,291

322    331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 23,800 27,307
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 86,933 106,857

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 110,733 134,164

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 2,042,492 2,585,835
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 7,485,723 9,056,243
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 1,433,886 1,518,492

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 10,962,101 13,160,571

   MANHOLES - INSIDE CITY 74,936 72,741
   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 156,893 191,393
   MANHOLES - JOINT 85,591 69,682

TOTAL  MANHOLES 317,420 333,816
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 169,595 214,161
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 839,843 1,178,185
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - JOINT 148,651 165,941

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 1,158,089 1,558,288

   STEEL - OUTSIDE CITY 5,104 5,678
   STEEL - JOINT 1,393,631 1,551,910

TOTAL  STEEL 1,398,735 1,557,588

   PLASTIC - OUTSIDE CITY 58,506 66,156
   LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 9,474 11,136
   RELINING 532,076 627,151

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 14,547,134 17,448,871

323    333 SERVICES
   INSIDE CITY 537,620 631,861
   OUTSIDE CITY 2,022,375 2,186,458

TOTAL SERVICES 2,559,995 2,818,319

324    334 METERS
   INSIDE CITY 516,945 630,637
   OUTSIDE CITY 2,335,461 2,870,501

TOTAL  METERS 2,852,406 3,501,138

325    335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 238,033 305,830
   OUTSIDE CITY 596,041 787,440

TOTAL  FIRE HYDRANTS 834,074 1,093,270

328    340 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
   FURNITURE 31,357 87,302
   EQUIPMENT 26,518 27,505
   HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE 914,242 1,028,136

TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 972,117 1,142,943

329    341 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
   AUTOS AND VANS 263,640 326,766
   TRUCKS 944,283 1,558,051
   TRAILERS 9,680 12,707

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,217,603 1,897,524

330 342 STORES EQUIPMENT 11,652 11,649
331    343.1 SHOP EQUIPMENT 20,929 30,058

332    TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT
343.2    GENERAL 248,752 263,983
345    CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 399,374 405,161

TOTAL TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT 648,126 669,144

333    346 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 288,516 542,969
334 347 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 10,357 10,357

       TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 60,650,256 74,263,170

       TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 60,650,256 74,263,170
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 239,853 240,626

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 123,214 123,921
312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES

  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 200,860 201,466

316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 29,791 30,394

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 6,261 6,326
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 2,792 2,818

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 9,053 9,144

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 220,810 221,626
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 1,449,894 1,454,154
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 352,036 353,065

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 2,022,740 2,028,845

   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 24,695 24,877

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 7,273 7,336
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 116,168 117,173

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 123,441 124,509

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 2,179,929 2,187,375

323    333 SERVICES - OUTSIDE CITY 9,408 9,479

325 335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 18,942 19,073
   OUTSIDE CITY 171,965 173,358

TOTAL FIRE HYDRANTS 190,907 192,431

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 2,734,109 2,745,066

TOTAL WATER PLANT 57,676,294 71,277,478
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                                  

303 303 LAND AND LAND RIGHTS

       TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                            

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

312.11 305 COLLECTING  IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 26,891 31,116
312.12 306 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 309,908 318,909

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES
  WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 36,220 36,221
  LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 6,591 6,591
  KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 39,831 38,471
  SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 644,941 616,117
  CONESTOGA PUMP STATION  - JOINT 1,266,097 1,211,101
  HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION  - OUTSIDE CITY 99,769 98,942
  CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING 357,855 423,766
  DELP ROAD PUMP STATION 235,683 296,082
  WILLOW VALLEY PUMP STATION 175,077 177,092
  SOUTH PUMP STATION 145,962 100,170

TOTAL POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 3,008,026 3,004,552

312.3 304.3 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 25,437,836 32,155,387

312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES
  UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT 865,777 817,460
  WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 611,943 564,557
  LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 955,305 915,127
  LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 145,462 143,780
  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 328,011 314,853
  BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 21,532 22,369
  TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 403,575 333,447
  FENCING - JOINT 26,453 27,415
  SOUTH TANK 291,654 196,223

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES 3,649,712 3,335,232

312.61 304.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 652,400 806,166
312.62 304.62 STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS 193,042 195,707
312.63 304.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 173,752 174,757
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 1,970,919 2,276,221

320    320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM
  TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 4,353,509 5,672,425
  WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 21,019 21,019

TOTAL PURIFICATION SYSTEM 4,374,528 5,693,444

321 344 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 86,463 98,734

322    331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 22,688 25,823
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 85,860 103,612

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 108,548 129,435

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 2,129,063 2,660,752
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 7,982,777 9,436,933
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 1,465,711 1,553,671

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 11,577,551 13,651,357

   MANHOLES - INSIDE CITY 76,764 75,372
   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 168,999 204,078
   MANHOLES - JOINT 86,537 71,966

TOTAL  MANHOLES 332,300 351,416
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 185,498 230,652
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 916,526 1,252,588
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - JOINT 150,643 168,388

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 1,252,667 1,651,628

   STEEL - OUTSIDE CITY 5,148 5,724
   STEEL - JOINT 1,407,558 1,568,582

TOTAL  STEEL 1,412,706 1,574,306

   PLASTIC - OUTSIDE CITY 59,686 67,455
   LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 9,558 11,164
   RELINING 586,704 685,308

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 15,339,720 18,122,069

323    333 SERVICES
   INSIDE CITY 562,446 657,058
   OUTSIDE CITY 2,089,535 2,260,738

TOTAL SERVICES 2,651,981 2,917,796

324    334 METERS
   INSIDE CITY 526,106 632,625
   OUTSIDE CITY 2,415,048 2,922,032

TOTAL  METERS 2,941,154 3,554,658

325    335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 248,571 316,252
   OUTSIDE CITY 623,527 814,393

TOTAL  FIRE HYDRANTS 872,098 1,130,644

328    340 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
   FURNITURE 36,509 89,556
   EQUIPMENT 28,101 28,984
   HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE 1,190,551 1,231,362

TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 1,255,161 1,349,903

329    341 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
   AUTOS AND VANS 286,555 343,682
   TRUCKS 1,024,038 1,600,367
   TRAILERS 9,847 12,761

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,320,440 1,956,809

330 342 STORES EQUIPMENT 11,819 11,815
331    343.1 SHOP EQUIPMENT 21,612 30,098

332    TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT
343.2    GENERAL 255,362 267,734
345    CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 421,593 426,708

TOTAL TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT 676,955 694,442

333    346 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 336,634 562,073
334 347 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 10,357 10,357

       TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 65,321,408 78,430,891

       TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 65,321,408 78,430,891



Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment
Page 9 of 9

CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

COMPARISON OF CALCULATED ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
AND BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

 
CALCULATED BOOK 

NARUC ACCRUED DEPRECIATION
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP DEPRECIATION RESERVE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 244,018 245,581

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 125,433 126,811
312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES

  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 205,006 206,145

316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 30,071 31,208

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 6,456 6,586
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 2,813 2,866

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 9,269 9,452

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 227,715 229,413
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 1,531,941 1,540,439
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 360,299 362,358

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 2,119,955 2,132,210

   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 25,339 25,698

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 7,787 7,907
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 126,304 128,413

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 134,091 136,320

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 2,288,654 2,303,680

323    333 SERVICES - OUTSIDE CITY 15,638 25,488

325 335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 20,190 20,458
   OUTSIDE CITY 185,452 188,247

TOTAL FIRE HYDRANTS 205,642 208,705

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 2,870,444 2,902,037

TOTAL WATER PLANT 62,206,946 75,283,272



Exhibit D VI-5 
CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
5.  Supply a schedule by account and depreciable group showing the survivor curve and 
 annual accrual rate estimated to be appropriate: 

a. For the purposes of this filing. 
b. For the purposes of the most recent rate increase filing prior to the current 

 proceedings. 
 
RESPONSE 
 
 a. Refer to Table 1 in Exhibits JJS-1, JJS-2 and JJS-3. 
 b. Refer to the following schedule, ‘Exhibit D VI-5 Attachment’ pages 1 through 

12 for survivor curves and annual accrual rates estimated to be appropriate in 
the most recent prior rate filing. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2013 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                                  

301    301 ORGANIZATION 21,248.96
302 302 FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS 21,183.78
311..11 303.11 WATER RIGHTS 71,459.00
311.2  303.2 POWER AND PUMPING LAND 45,820.57
311.2 3 303.3 PURIFICATION LAND 22,872.00
311.4  303.4 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION LAND 129,749.41
311.5  303.5 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPE LAND 103,466.00

       TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                            415,799.72

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

312.11 305 COLLECTING  IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS SQUARE * 34,130.00 29,690 4,440 122 0.36 36.4
312.12 306 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES SQUARE * 465,270.65 221,570 243,701 9,585 2.06 25.4

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES      
  WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 36,220.00 23,693 12,527 1,671 4.61 7.5
  LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 6,591.00 4,811 1,780 324 4.92 5.5
  KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 47,242.00 25,491 21,751 1,318 2.79 16.5
  SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT SQUARE * 766,063.87 366,615 399,449 22,825 2.98 17.5
  CONESTOGA PUMP STATION  - JOINT SQUARE * 1,798,259.24 749,125 1,049,134 41,143 2.29 25.5
  HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION  - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 178,116.83 54,034 124,083 3,939 2.21 31.5
  CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING SQUARE * 1,264,611.00 93,347 1,171,264 25,742 2.04 45.5
  DELP ROAD PUMP STATION SQUARE * 972,399.60 39,876 932,524 19,632 2.02 47.5

TOTAL POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 5,069,503.54 1,356,992 3,712,512 116,594 2.30 31.8

312.3 304.3 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS SQUARE * 100,717,619.21 7,455,341 93,262,278 1,868,179 1.85 49.9

312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES
  UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT SQUARE * 997,967.00 545,202 452,765 25,872 2.59 17.5
  WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 909,219.00 325,341 583,878 18,536 2.04 31.5
  LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 586,051.00 404,245 181,806 19,137 3.27 9.5
  LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 150,184.00 98,787 51,397 4,895 3.26 10.5
  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 386,543.65 210,772 175,772 9,502 2.46 18.5
  BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 19,490.00 15,645 3,845 1,538 7.89 2.5
  TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 10-SQ 177,263.00 177,263 0 0 -             -                 
  FENCING - JOINT 25-SQ 30,027.00 21,507 8,520 1,167 3.89 7.3

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES 3,256,744.65 1,798,762 1,457,983 80,647 2.48 18.1

312.62 304.62 STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS SQUARE * 205,920.00 162,801 43,119 4,175 2.03 10.3
312.63 304.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS SQUARE * 180,109.00 164,779 15,330 1,438 0.80 10.7
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 35-R2.5 2,079,736.67 1,459,443 620,294 29,428 1.41 21.1

320    320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM
  TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 40-R2.5 7,159,574.81 4,962,511 2,197,064 114,602 1.60 19.2
  WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 15-SQ 21,019.10 17,958 3,061 557 2.65 5.5

TOTAL PURIFICATION SYSTEM 7,180,593.91 4,980,469 2,200,125 115,159 1.60 19.1

321 344 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 20-L1 100,684.00 84,488 16,196 1,352 1.34 12.0
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2013 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

322    331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 80-R2 50,344.63 19,544 30,801 672 1.33 45.8
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 80-R2 153,063.59 59,515 93,549 2,023 1.32 46.2

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 203,408.22 79,059 124,350 2,695 1.32 46.1

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 110-R3 5,774,789.20 1,026,805 4,747,984 59,140 1.02 80.3
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 25,688,830.67 3,760,496 21,928,335 249,092 0.97 88.0
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 110-R3 4,043,599.74 908,599 3,135,001 41,765 1.03 75.1

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 35,507,219.61 5,695,900 29,811,320 349,997 0.99 85.2

   MANHOLES - INSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 199,326.59 39,203 160,124 2,372 1.19 67.5
   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 631,931.33 42,489 589,442 6,546 1.04 90.0
   MANHOLES - JOINT 100-R2.5 129,079.00 49,108 79,971 1,631 1.26 49.0

TOTAL  MANHOLES 960,336.92 130,800 829,537 10,549 1.10 78.6

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 234,929.63 78,675 156,255 3,360 1.43 46.5
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 3,613,460.83 359,384 3,254,077 51,725 1.43 62.9
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - JOINT 70-R2.5 237,527.58 131,542 105,986 3,395 1.43 31.2

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 4,085,918.04 569,601 3,516,318 58,480 1.43 60.1

   STEEL - OUTSIDE CITY 65-R3 6,437.00 4,731 1,706 115 1.79 14.8
   STEEL - JOINT 65-R3 1,832,100.00 1,280,783 551,317 31,587 1.72 17.5

TOTAL  STEEL 1,838,537.00 1,285,514 553,023 31,702 1.72 17.4

   PLASTIC - OUTSIDE CITY 60-R3 102,283.00 47,742 54,541 1,854 1.81 29.4
   LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 50-SQ 11,681.00 10,198 1,483 465 3.98 3.2
   RELINING 50-R2.5 8,711,853.15 392,975 8,318,878 171,690 1.97 48.5

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 51,421,236.94 8,211,789 43,209,450 627,432 1.22 68.9

323    333 SERVICES
   INSIDE CITY 70-R3 950,993.28 384,192 566,801 13,323 1.40 42.5
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R3 4,029,177.76 1,586,507 2,442,671 56,462 1.40 43.3

TOTAL SERVICES 4,980,171.04 1,970,699 3,009,472 69,785 1.40 43.1

324    334 METERS
   INSIDE CITY 20-S2.5  630,976.91 580,666 50,311 7,778 1.23 6.5
   OUTSIDE CITY 20-S2.5  2,986,642.17 2,433,593 553,049 59,193 1.98 9.3

TOTAL  METERS 3,617,619.08 3,014,259 603,360 66,971 1.85 9.0

325    335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 70-R2 447,186.83 197,297 249,890 5,252 1.17 47.6
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2 1,553,706.68 463,323 1,090,384 20,364 1.31 53.5

TOTAL  FIRE HYDRANTS 2,000,893.51 660,620 1,340,274 25,616 1.28 52.3

328    340 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
   FURNITURE 25-SQ 9,571.00 6,939 2,632 251 2.62 10.5
   EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 41,559.78 9,096 32,464 2,319 5.58 14.0

TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 51,130.78 16,035 35,096 2,570 5.03 13.7
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2013 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

329    341 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
   AUTOS AND VANS 8-L4 316,278.69 151,474 164,805 42,811 13.54 3.8
   TRUCKS 10-L4 1,439,994.17 921,523 518,471 84,631 5.88 6.1
   TRAILERS 15-L1.5 16,614.21 14,236 2,378 266 1.60 8.9

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,772,887.07 1,087,233 685,654 127,708 7.20 5.4

330 342 STORES EQUIPMENT 30-SQ 12,902.00 10,029 2,873 185 1.43 15.5
331    343.1 SHOP EQUIPMENT 25-SQ 18,771.00 15,992 2,779 265 1.41 10.5

332    TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT
343.2    GENERAL 20-SQ 275,198.00 153,910 121,288 12,117 4.40 10.0
345    CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 415,974.76 237,410 178,565 18,252 4.39 9.8

TOTAL TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT 691,172.76 391,320 299,853 30,369 4.39 9.9

333    346 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 157,897.59 25,781 132,117 12,604 7.98 10.5
334 347 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 10,357.00 9,106 1,251 227 2.19 5.5

       TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 184,025,350.40 33,127,198 150,898,157 3,190,411 1.73 47.3

       TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 184,441,150.12 33,127,198 150,898,157 3,190,411 1.73 47.3

CUSTOMERS' ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 544,557.00 126,457 418,100 6,113 1.12 68.4

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES - JOINT SQUARE * 164,176.00 86,719 77,457 3,038 1.85 25.5
312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES

  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 246,282.00 131,226 115,056 6,219 2.53 18.5
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 35-R2.5 36,039.00 33,649 2,390 351 0.97 6.8

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 80-R2 20,996.00 4,786 16,210 255 1.21 63.6
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 80-R2 3,849.00 2,677 1,172 45 1.17 26.0

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 24,845.00 7,463 17,382 300 1.21 57.9

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 110-R3 855,758.00 145,811 709,947 8,150 0.95 87.1
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 8,346,429.79 731,437 7,614,993 77,017 0.92 98.9
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 110-R3 1,021,180.00 252,639 768,541 9,699 0.95 79.2

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 10,223,367.79 1,129,887 9,093,481 94,866 0.93 95.9

   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 66,227.50 13,474 52,754 712 1.08 74.1

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 39,919.06 3,773 36,146 556 1.39 65.0
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 502,152.88 44,081 458,072 6,995 1.39 65.5

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 542,071.94 47,854 494,218 7,551 1.39 65.5

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 10,856,512.23 1,198,678 9,657,835 103,429 0.95 93.4
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2013 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

325 335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 70-R2 104,151.03 13,360 90,791 1,417 1.36 64.1
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2 779,531.55 114,529 665,003 10,385 1.33 64.0

TOTAL FIRE HYDRANTS 883,682.58 127,889 755,794 11,802 1.34 64.0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 12,186,691.81 1,578,161 10,608,532 124,839 1.02 85.0

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 171,709,901.31 31,422,580 139,871,525 3,059,459 1.78 45.7

* Life Span Procedure was used.  Curve Shown is interim Survivor Curve
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2014 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                                  

301    301 ORGANIZATION 21,248.96
302 302 FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS 21,183.78
311..11 303.11 WATER RIGHTS 71,459.00
311.2  303.2 POWER AND PUMPING LAND 45,820.57
311.2 3 303.3 PURIFICATION LAND 22,872.00
311.4  303.4 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION LAND 129,749.41
311.5  303.5 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPE LAND 103,466.00

       TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                            415,799.72

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

312.11 305 COLLECTING  IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS SQUARE * 34,130.00 29,813 4,317 122 0.36 35.4
312.12 306 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES SQUARE * 465,270.65 231,155 234,116 9,604 2.06 24.4

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES      
  WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 36,220.00 25,038 11,182 1,720 4.75 6.5
  LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 6,591.00 5,028 1,563 347 5.26 4.5
  KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 47,242.00 26,877 20,365 1,314 2.78 15.5
  SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT SQUARE * 766,063.87 390,024 376,040 22,789 2.97 16.5
  CONESTOGA PUMP STATION  - JOINT SQUARE * 1,798,259.24 794,823 1,003,436 40,957 2.28 24.5
  HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION  - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 178,116.83 58,217 119,900 3,931 2.21 30.5
  CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING SQUARE * 1,264,611.00 116,619 1,147,992 25,798 2.04 44.5
  DELP ROAD PUMP STATION SQUARE * 972,399.60 57,064 915,336 19,685 2.02 46.5
  EAST PUMP STATION SQUARE * 1,750,000.00 17,500 1,732,500 35,000 2.00 49.5

TOTAL POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 6,819,503.54 1,491,190 5,328,314 151,541 2.22 35.2

312.3 304.3 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS SQUARE * 100,717,619.21 9,318,617 91,399,002 1,866,164 1.85 49.0

312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES
  UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT SQUARE * 997,967.00 573,826 424,141 25,707 2.58 16.5
  WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 909,219.00 345,471 563,748 18,483 2.03 30.5
  LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 586,051.00 421,020 165,031 19,415 3.31 8.5
  LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 150,184.00 103,237 46,947 4,942 3.29 9.5
  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 386,543.65 220,896 165,648 9,467 2.45 17.5
  BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 19,490.00 16,212 3,278 2,185 11.21 1.5
  TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 10-SQ 177,263.00 177,263 0 0 -             -                 
  FENCING - JOINT 25-SQ 30,027.00 21,507 8,520 1,585 5.28 5.4

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES 3,256,744.65 1,879,432 1,377,313 81,784 2.51 16.8

312.62 304.62 STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS SQUARE * 205,920.00 166,981 38,939 4,143 2.01 9.4
312.63 304.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS SQUARE * 180,109.00 166,220 13,889 1,382 0.77 10.0
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 35-R2.5 2,829,736.67 1,494,055 1,335,682 50,728 1.79 26.3

320    320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM
  TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 40-R2.5 7,159,574.81 5,076,667 2,082,908 110,013 1.54 18.9
  WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 15-SQ 21,019.10 18,912 2,107 468 2.23 4.5

TOTAL PURIFICATION SYSTEM 7,180,593.91 5,095,579 2,085,015 110,481 1.54 18.9

321 344 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 20-L1 100,684.00 85,837 14,847 1,280 1.27 11.6
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2014 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

322    331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 80-R2 50,344.63 20,202 30,143 663 1.32 45.5
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 80-R2 153,063.59 61,547 91,517 1,996 1.30 45.9

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 203,408.22 81,749 121,660 2,659 1.31 45.8

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 110-R3 9,561,233.20 1,036,036 8,525,197 92,859 0.97 91.8
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 41,584,933.17 3,943,619 37,641,314 394,746 0.95 95.4
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 110-R3 4,043,599.74 928,728 3,114,872 42,046 1.04 74.1

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 55,189,766.11 5,908,383 49,281,383 529,651 0.96 93.0

   MANHOLES - INSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 312,126.59 32,110 280,017 3,589 1.15 78.0
   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 977,710.83 32,169 945,542 9,968 1.02 94.9
   MANHOLES - JOINT 100-R2.5 129,079.00 43,796 85,283 1,776 1.38 48.0

TOTAL  MANHOLES 1,418,916.42 108,075 1,310,842 15,333 1.08 85.5

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 408,629.63 75,567 333,063 5,927 1.45 56.2
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 4,028,429.58 388,377 3,640,053 57,735 1.43 63.0
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - JOINT 70-R2.5 237,527.58 131,150 106,378 3,524 1.48 30.2

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 4,674,586.79 595,094 4,079,494 67,186 1.44 60.7

   STEEL - OUTSIDE CITY 65-R3 6,437.00 4,838 1,599 112 1.74 14.3
   STEEL - JOINT 65-R3 1,832,100.00 1,312,303 519,797 30,796 1.68 16.9

TOTAL  STEEL 1,838,537.00 1,317,141 521,396 30,908 1.68 16.9

   PLASTIC - OUTSIDE CITY 60-R3 102,283.00 49,593 52,690 1,840 1.80 28.6
   LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 50-SQ 11,681.00 10,663 1,018 257 2.20 4.0
   RELINING 50-R2.5 8,711,853.15 564,599 8,147,254 171,482 1.97 47.5

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 72,151,031.69 8,635,297.00 63,515,737.00 819,316.00 1.14 77.5

323    333 SERVICES
   INSIDE CITY 70-R3 1,228,493.28 384,600 843,893 17,348 1.41 48.6
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R3 4,305,273.76 1,622,667 2,682,607 60,605 1.41 44.3

TOTAL SERVICES 5,533,767.04 2,007,267 3,526,500 77,953 1.41 45.2

324    334 METERS
   INSIDE CITY 20-S2.5  658,126.91 585,870 72,257 8,482 1.29 8.5
   OUTSIDE CITY 20-S2.5  3,019,340.42 2,489,296 530,044 57,830 1.92 9.2

TOTAL  METERS 3,677,467.33 3,075,166 602,301 66,312 1.80 9.1

325    335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 70-R2 447,186.83 201,631 245,556 5,247 1.17 46.8
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2 1,691,754.68 478,214 1,213,541 22,327 1.32 54.4

TOTAL  FIRE HYDRANTS 2,138,941.51 679,845 1,459,097 27,574 1.29 52.9

328    340 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
   FURNITURE 25-SQ 9,571.00 7,190 2,381 251 2.62 9.5
   EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 41,559.78 11,415 30,145 2,307 5.55 13.1

TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 51,130.78 18,605 32,526 2,558 5.00 12.7
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2014 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

329    341 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
   AUTOS AND VANS 8-L4 316,278.69 194,298 121,981 36,258 11.46 3.4
   TRUCKS 10-L4 1,439,994.17 1,006,195 433,799 81,746 5.68 5.3
   TRAILERS 15-L1.5 16,614.21 14,502 2,112 250 1.50 8.4

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,772,887.07 1,214,995 557,892 118,254 6.67 4.7

330 342 STORES EQUIPMENT 30-SQ 12,902.00 10,213 2,689 185 1.43 14.5
331    343.1 SHOP EQUIPMENT 25-SQ 18,771.00 16,257 2,514 265 1.41 9.5

332    TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT
343.2    GENERAL 20-SQ 275,198.00 166,019 109,179 12,124 4.41 9.0
345    CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 415,974.76 255,671 160,304 18,252 4.39 8.8

TOTAL TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT 691,172.76 421,690 269,483 30,376 4.39 8.9

333    346 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 157,897.59 38,381 119,517 9,944 6.30 12.0
334 347 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 10,357.00 9,333 1,024 228 2.20 4.5

       TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 208,006,637.40 36,085,928 171,920,714 3,430,194 1.65 50.1

       TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 208,422,437.12 36,085,928 171,920,714 3,430,194 1.65 50.1

CUSTOMERS' ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 544,557.00 132,556 412,001 6,102 1.12 67.5

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES - JOINT SQUARE * 164,176.00 89,756 74,420 3,038 1.85 24.5
312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES

  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 246,282.00 137,457 108,825 6,218 2.52 17.5
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 35-R2.5 36,039.00 33,999 2,040 316 0.88 6.5

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 80-R2 20,996.00 5,036 15,960 255 1.21 62.6
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 80-R2 3,849.00 2,726 1,123 44 1.14 25.5

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 24,845.00 7,762 17,083 299 1.20 57.1

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 110-R3 855,758.00 154,161 701,597 8,125 0.95 86.4
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 8,596,429.79 807,874 7,788,556 79,264 0.92 98.3
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 110-R3 1,021,180.00 263,620 757,560 9,672 0.95 78.3

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 10,473,367.79 1,225,655 9,247,713 97,061 0.93 95.3

   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 66,227.50 14,189 52,038 711 1.07 73.2

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 39,919.06 4,273 35,646 557 1.40 64.0
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 502,152.88 50,578 451,575 7,005 1.39 64.5

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 542,071.94 54,851 487,221 7,562 1.40 64.4

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 11,106,512.23 1,302,457 9,804,055 105,633 0.95 92.8
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TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE DECEMBER 31, 2014 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

325 335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 70-R2 104,151.03 14,825 89,326 1,414 1.36 63.2
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2 779,531.55 124,848 654,684 10,369 1.33 63.1

TOTAL FIRE HYDRANTS 883,682.58 139,673 744,010 11,783 1.33 63.1

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 12,436,691.81 1,703,342 10,733,350 126,988 1.02 84.5

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 195,441,188.31 34,250,030 160,775,363 3,297,104 1.69 48.8

* Life Span Procedure was used.  Curve Shown is interim Survivor Curve
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TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF FEBRUARY 29, 2016

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE FEBRUARY 29, 2016 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                                  

301    301 ORGANIZATION 21,248.96
302 302 FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS 21,183.78
311..11 303.11 WATER RIGHTS 71,459.00
311.2  303.2 POWER AND PUMPING LAND 45,820.57
311.2 3 303.3 PURIFICATION LAND 22,872.00
311.4  303.4 TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION LAND 129,749.41
311.5  303.5 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPE LAND 103,466.00

       TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT                            415,799.72

DEPRECIABLE PLANT

312.11 305 COLLECTING  IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS SQUARE * 34,130.00 29,956 4,174 122 0.36 34.2
312.12 306 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES SQUARE * 465,270.65 242,337 222,934 9,645 2.07 23.1

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES      
  WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 36,220.00 26,699 9,521 1,786 4.93 5.3
  LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 6,591.00 5,297 1,294 389 5.90 3.3
  KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 47,242.00 28,591 18,651 1,301 2.75 14.3
  SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT SQUARE * 766,063.87 418,936 347,128 22,644 2.96 15.3
  CONESTOGA PUMP STATION  - JOINT SQUARE * 1,798,259.24 851,271 946,988 40,592 2.26 23.3
  HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION  - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 178,116.83 63,381 114,736 3,912 2.20 29.3
  CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING SQUARE * 1,264,611.00 145,251 1,119,360 25,833 2.04 43.3
  DELP ROAD PUMP STATION SQUARE * 972,399.60 78,199 894,201 19,726 2.03 45.3
  EAST PUMP STATION SQUARE * 1,750,000.00 50,326 1,699,674 35,168 2.01 48.3
  SOUTH BOOSTER STATION SQUARE * 1,575,000.00 8,750 1,566,250 31,750 2.02 49.3

TOTAL POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 8,394,503.54 1,676,701 6,717,803 183,101 2.18 36.7

312.3 304.3 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS SQUARE * 100,717,619.21 11,492,439 89,225,180 1,866,504 1.85 47.8

312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES
  UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT SQUARE * 997,967.00 632,826 365,141 23,819 2.39 15.3
  WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 909,219.00 370,845 538,374 18,356 2.02 29.3
  LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 586,051.00 442,471 143,580 19,588 3.34 7.3
  LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 150,184.00 108,906 41,278 4,955 3.30 8.3
  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 386,543.65 233,763 152,781 9,356 2.42 16.3
  BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 19,490.00 16,941 2,549 2,549 13.08 1.0
  TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 10-SQ 2,500,000.00 146,401 2,353,599 252,261 10.09 9.3
  FENCING - JOINT 25-SQ 30,027.00 20,961 9,066 3,207 10.68 2.8
  SOUTH TANK SQUARE * 1,825,000.00 9,138 1,815,862 36,811 2.02 49.3

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES 7,404,481.65 1,982,252 5,422,230 370,902 5.01 14.6

312.61 304.61 OFFICE BUILDINGS SQUARE * 6,000,000.00 72,800 5,927,200 109,096 1.82 54.3
312.62 304.62 STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS SQUARE * 205,920.00 171,810 34,110 4,081 1.98 8.4
312.63 304.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS SQUARE * 180,109.00 167,838 12,271 1,222 0.68 10.0
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 35-R2.5 3,904,736.67 1,558,668 2,346,069 80,846 2.07 29.0

320    320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM
  TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 40-R2.5 7,159,574.81 5,204,734 1,954,841 105,821 1.48 18.5
  WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 15-SQ 21,019.10 20,026 993 298 1.42 3.3

TOTAL PURIFICATION SYSTEM 7,180,593.91 5,224,760 1,955,834 106,119 1.48 18.4

321 344 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 20-L1 100,684.00 87,329 13,355 1,196 1.19 11.2
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TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF FEBRUARY 29, 2016

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE FEBRUARY 29, 2016 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

322    331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 80-R2 50,344.63 20,959 29,386 650 1.29 45.2
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 80-R2 153,063.59 63,887 89,177 1,969 1.29 45.3

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 203,408.22 84,846 118,563 2,619 1.29 45.3

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 110-R3 12,488,583.20 1,128,808 11,359,775 118,761 0.95 95.7
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 49,109,933.17 4,426,842 44,683,091 462,771 0.94 96.6
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 110-R3 4,043,599.74 986,454 3,057,146 41,727 1.03 73.3

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 65,642,116.11 6,542,104 59,100,012 623,259 0.95 94.8

   MANHOLES - INSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 706,126.59 35,087 671,040 7,438 1.05 90.2
   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 1,477,710.83 43,969 1,433,742 14,988 1.01 95.7
   MANHOLES - JOINT 100-R2.5 129,079.00 47,340 81,739 1,729 1.34 47.3

TOTAL  MANHOLES 2,312,916.42 126,396 2,186,521 24,155 1.04 90.5

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 1,053,379.63 84,075 969,305 15,072 1.43 64.3
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 4,728,429.58 461,335 4,267,095 67,613 1.43 63.1
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - JOINT 70-R2.5 237,527.58 135,561 101,967 3,437 1.45 29.7

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 6,019,336.79 680,971 5,338,367 86,122 1.43 62.0

   STEEL - OUTSIDE CITY 65-R3 6,437.00 4,960 1,477 108 1.68 13.7
   STEEL - JOINT 65-R3 1,832,100.00 1,348,221 483,879 29,835 1.63 16.2

TOTAL  STEEL 1,838,537.00 1,353,181 485,356 29,943 1.63 16.2

   PLASTIC - OUTSIDE CITY 60-R3 102,283.00 51,741 50,542 1,824 1.78 27.7
   LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 50-SQ 11,681.00 10,963 718 25 0.21 28.7
   RELINING 50-R2.5 8,711,853.15 764,826 7,947,027 171,204 1.97 46.4

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 84,842,131.69 9,615,028 75,227,106 939,151 1.11 80.1

323    333 SERVICES
   INSIDE CITY 70-R3 1,459,743.28 396,045 1,063,698 20,642 1.41 51.5
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R3 4,305,273.76 1,685,676 2,619,598 60,543 1.41 43.3

TOTAL SERVICES 5,765,017.04 2,081,721 3,683,296 81,185 1.41 45.4

324    334 METERS
   INSIDE CITY 20-S2.5  680,776.91 594,463 86,314 8,667 1.27 10.0
   OUTSIDE CITY 20-S2.5  3,019,340.42 2,556,086 463,254 53,591 1.77 8.6

TOTAL  METERS 3,700,117.33 3,150,549 549,568 62,258 1.68 8.8

325    335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 70-R2 447,186.83 207,842 239,345 5,203 1.16 46.0
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2 1,691,754.68 504,160 1,187,595 22,210 1.31 53.5

TOTAL  FIRE HYDRANTS 2,138,941.51 712,002 1,426,940 27,413 1.28 52.1

328    340 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT
   FURNITURE 25-SQ 9,571.00 7,482 2,089 251 2.62 8.3
   EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 41,559.78 14,106 27,454 2,310 5.56 11.9

TOTAL OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 51,130.78 21,588 29,543 2,561 5.01 11.5
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TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF FEBRUARY 29, 2016

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE FEBRUARY 29, 2016 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

329    341 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
   AUTOS AND VANS 8-L4 316,278.69 236,585 79,694 27,964 8.84 2.8
   TRUCKS 10-L4 1,439,994.17 1,101,618 338,376 75,031 5.21 4.5
   TRAILERS 15-L1.5 16,614.21 14,793 1,821 229 1.38 8.0

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 1,772,887.07 1,352,996 419,891 103,224 5.82 4.1

330 342 STORES EQUIPMENT 30-SQ 12,902.00 10,429 2,473 186 1.44 13.3
331    343.1 SHOP EQUIPMENT 25-SQ 18,771.00 16,565 2,206 265 1.41 8.3

332    TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT
343.2    GENERAL 20-SQ 275,198.00 180,178 95,020 12,128 4.41 7.8
345    CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 415,974.76 276,976 138,999 18,243 4.39 7.6

TOTAL TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT 691,172.76 457,154 234,019 30,371 4.39 7.7

333    346 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 157,897.59 49,987 107,911 9,623 6.09 11.2
334 347 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 20-SQ 10,357.00 9,599 758 228 2.20 3.3

       TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 233,749,374.40 40,184,508 193,564,871 3,989,299 1.71 48.5

       TOTAL UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 234,165,174.12 40,184,508 193,564,871 3,989,299 1.70 48.5

CUSTOMERS' ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 544,557.00 139,672 404,885 6,087 1.12 66.5

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION

312.2  304.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES - JOINT SQUARE * 164,176.00 93,299 70,877 3,038 1.85 23.3
312.5  330 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIR AND STANDPIPES

  NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY SQUARE * 246,282.00 144,698 101,584 6,221 2.53 16.3
316    311 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 35-R2.5 36,039.00 34,369 1,670 275 0.76 6.1

322 331 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - INSIDE CITY 80-R2 20,996.00 5,329 15,667 254 1.21 61.7
   CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER - OUTSIDE CITY 80-R2 3,849.00 2,781 1,068 44 1.14 24.3

TOTAL  4 INCH AND UNDER 24,845.00 8,110 16,735 298 1.20 56.2

    CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - INSIDE CITY 110-R3 855,758.00 163,791 691,967 8,101 0.95 85.4
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - OUTSIDE CITY 110-R3 8,908,929.79 900,265 8,008,665 82,061 0.92 97.6
   CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER - JOINT 110-R3 1,021,180.00 276,251 744,929 9,641 0.94 77.3

TOTAL  6 INCH AND OVER 10,785,867.79 1,340,307 9,445,561 99,803 0.93 94.6

   MANHOLES - OUTSIDE CITY 100-R2.5 66,227.50 15,016 51,212 706 1.07 72.5

   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - INSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 39,919.06 4,927 34,992 557 1.40 62.8
   VALVES AND VALVE BOXES - OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2.5 502,152.88 58,719 443,434 6,998 1.39 63.4

TOTAL  VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 542,071.94 63,646 478,426 7,555 1.39 63.3

TOTAL MAINS AND ACCESSORIES 11,419,012.23 1,427,079 9,991,934 108,362 0.95 92.2
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

TABLE 1. ESTIMATED SURVIVOR CURVE, ORIGINAL COST, RATEMAKING BOOK DEPRECIATION RESERVE AND CALCULATED
ANNUAL DEPRECIATION ACCRUALS RELATED TO UTILITY PLANT AS OF FEBRUARY 29, 2016

  
ORIGINAL COST BOOK CALCULATED COMPOSITE 

NARUC SURVIVOR AS OF DEPRECIATION FUTRUE ANNUAL ACCRUAL REMAINING
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DEPRECIABLE GROUP CURVE FEBRUARY 29, 2016 RESERVE ACCRUALS AMOUNT RATE LIFE

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)=(8)/(5) (10)=(7)/(8)

325 335 FIRE HYDRANTS
   INSIDE CITY 70-R2 104,151.03 16,505 87,646 1,410 1.35 62.2
   OUTSIDE CITY 70-R2 779,531.55 136,916 642,616 10,352 1.33 62.1

TOTAL FIRE HYDRANTS 883,682.58 153,421 730,262 11,762 1.33 62.1

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 12,749,191.81 1,852,866 10,896,327 129,658 1.02 84.0

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 220,871,425.31 38,191,970 182,263,659 3,853,554 1.74 47.3

* Life Span Procedure was used.  Curve Shown is interim Survivor Curve
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CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER UTILITIES 

 
RESPONSES TO DEPRECIATION 

FILING REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
 
6.  Provide an exhibit showing gross salvage, cost of removal, and net salvage for the 5 

most recent calendar or fiscal years by account. 
 
RESPONSE 
 

There has been no cost of removal, gross salvage or net salvage recorded for the last 
five years. 
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Camp Hill, Pennsylvania



 

 
Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 

207 Senate Avenue • Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316 
t: 717.763.7211 • f: 717.763.4590 

www.gfvrc.com 

 

 

  

 

     

       September 29, 2021 

 

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
150 Pitney Road 
Lancaster, PA   17601-5625 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
   
 Pursuant to your request, we have determined the annual depreciation accruals 
applicable to water plant as of December 31, 2020.   Summaries of the original cost, 
book reserve and annual accruals are presented in Tables 1 and 2 beginning on page I-
3. 
 
 A description of the methods and procedures upon which the study was based is 
set forth in a companion report “Depreciation Study - Calculated Annual Depreciation 
Accruals Related to Water Plant as of December 31, 2021.” 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
       GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION 
       AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
 

 

      JOHN J. SPANOS 
      President 
       
 

JJS:mle 

068201.100 
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CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
DEPRECIATION STUDY 

 
PART I.  RESULTS OF STUDY 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

 The results of the depreciation study are summarized in Table 1, which sets forth 

the calculated annual depreciation and the ratemaking book depreciation reserve 

related to Utility Plant in Service, Customer Advances for Construction and 

Contributions in Aid of Construction as of December 31, 2020.  Table 2 presents the 

bringforward of the book reserve to December 31, 2020. 

DETAILED TABULATIONS OF DEPRECIATION CALCULATIONS 

 The supporting data for the depreciation calculations are presented in account 

sequence in the section beginning on page II-3.  The original cost, calculated accrued 

depreciation, allocated book reserve, future accruals, remaining life and annual accrual 

are shown for each vintage of each account or subaccount. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1837 2,351 2,351 0 0 0.0

1852 1,344 1,344 0 0 0.0

1853 8,798 8,798 0 0 0.0

1856 549 549 0 0 0.0

1869 4,698 4,698 0 0 0.0

1870 1,216 1,216 0 0 0.0

1871 1,379 1,379 0 0 0.0

1872 5,840 5,840 0 0 0.0

1873 36,362 35,421 941 941 0.0

1874 2,968 2,968 0 941 0.0

1875 9,035 9,035 0 941 0.0

1876 619 619 0 941 0.0

1877 4,762 4,762 0 941 0.0

1878 2,328 2,328 0 941 0.0

1879 2,083 2,083 0 941 0.0

1881 3,298 3,298 0 941 0.0

1882 5,510 5,510 0 941 0.0

1884 5,144 5,144 0 941 0.0

1885 15,332 14,692 640 1,581 0.0

1886 4,417 4,417 0 1,581 0.0

1887 4,976 4,976 0 1,581 0.0

1888 2,518 2,518 0 1,581 0.0

1889 3,287 3,287 0 1,581 0.0

1890 580 580 0 1,581 0.0

1891 4,150 4,150 0 1,581 0.0

1892 4,967 4,967 0 1,581 0.0

1893 5,243 5,243 0 1,581 0.0

1894 8,278 8,278 0 1,581 0.0

1895 3,820 3,791 29 1,610 0.0

1896 7,066 6,897 169 1,779 0.0

1897 6,746 6,553 193 1,972 0.0

1898 11,836 11,605 231 2,203 0.0

1899 5,483 5,318 165 2,368 0.0

1900 14,078 13,372 706 3,074 0.0

1901 9,018 8,868 150 3,224 0.0

1902 7,625 7,497 128 3,352 0.0

1903 8,461 8,328 133 3,485 0.0

1904 13,064 12,891 173 3,658 0.0

1905 80,942 71,242 9,700 13,358 0.0

1906 14,017 13,785 232 13,590 0.0

1907 13,036 12,848 188 13,778 0.0

1908 11,649 10,949 700 14,478 0.0

1909 7,935 7,835 100 14,578 0.0

1910 22,257 20,261 1,996 16,574 0.0

1911 35,824 34,525 1,299 17,873 0.0

1912 29,946 28,225 1,721 19,594 0.0

1913 2,997 2,947 50 19,644 0.0

1914 2,726 2,682 44 19,688 0.0

1915 3,653 3,560 93 19,781 0.0

1916 28,058 23,744 4,314 24,095 0.0

1917 2,943 2,884 59 24,154 0.0

1918 932 865 67 24,221 0.0

1919 2,427 2,335 92 24,313 0.0

1920 15,473 15,172 301 24,615 0.0

1921 3,091 2,482 609 25,224 0.0

1922 26,557 25,344 1,213 26,436 0.0

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

1923 16,653 15,666 987 27,423 0.0

1924 34,234 33,930 304 27,727 0.0

1925 17,421 16,695 726 28,453 0.0

1926 11,966 11,180 786 29,239 0.0

1927 61,061 60,636 425 29,663 0.0

1928 31,155 30,676 479 30,142 0.0

1929 25,636 24,945 691 30,833 0.0

1930 42,054 38,224 3,830 34,663 0.0

1931 13,208 12,568 640 35,303 0.0

1932 1,836 1,755 81 35,384 0.0

1933 887,046 822,702 64,344 99,729 0.1

1934 1,465 1,263 202 99,931 0.1

1935 8,321 7,194 1,127 101,058 0.1

1936 8,231 8,167 64 101,122 0.1

1937 3,069 2,687 382 101,504 0.1

1938 8,119 8,000 119 101,622 0.1

1939 35,299 29,749 5,550 107,172 0.1

1940 20,093 16,840 3,253 110,425 0.1

1941 64,907 62,490 2,417 112,842 0.1

1942 4,241 4,241 0 112,842 0.1

1943 4,792 4,477 315 113,157 0.1

1944 2,234 2,100 134 113,291 0.1

1945 2,836 2,501 335 113,626 0.1

1946 10,151 8,721 1,430 115,056 0.1

1947 10,342 8,630 1,712 116,768 0.1

1948 39,932 36,832 3,100 119,869 0.1

1949 38,443 33,396 5,047 124,916 0.1

1950 45,588 40,641 4,947 129,863 0.1

1951 36,577 30,186 6,391 136,254 0.1

1952 116,713 92,802 23,911 160,165 0.1

1953 203,510 143,638 59,872 220,037 0.1

1954 139,133 103,986 35,147 255,184 0.2

1955 642,015 584,005 58,010 313,194 0.2

1956 4,800,977 4,057,731 743,246 1,056,440 0.7

1957 1,462,706 1,143,339 319,367 1,375,807 0.9

1958 312,901 212,667 100,234 1,476,042 0.9

1959 289,505 196,442 93,063 1,569,105 1.0

1960 256,146 173,517 82,629 1,651,734 1.1

1961 69,710 46,538 23,172 1,674,906 1.1

1962 190,610 124,095 66,515 1,741,421 1.1

1963 263,324 192,175 71,149 1,812,570 1.2

1964 245,868 154,580 91,288 1,903,858 1.2

1965 237,641 173,384 64,257 1,968,115 1.3

1966 201,677 125,830 75,847 2,043,962 1.3

1967 148,905 101,376 47,529 2,091,491 1.3

1968 615,807 570,006 45,801 2,137,292 1.4

1969 869,808 604,173 265,635 2,402,927 1.5

1970 42,609 33,151 9,458 2,412,385 1.5

1971 2,904,656 2,846,187 58,469 2,470,854 1.6

1972 80,374 67,388 12,986 2,483,840 1.6

1973 340,320 206,171 134,149 2,617,989 1.7

1974 1,129,333 773,774 355,559 2,973,548 1.9

1975 891,286 720,677 170,609 3,144,157 2.0

1976 908,593 700,664 207,929 3,352,086 2.1

1977 1,163,737 806,300 357,437 3,709,523 2.4

1978 460,842 318,324 142,518 3,852,041 2.5
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

1979 595,398 400,508 194,890 4,046,931 2.6

1980 479,348 294,131 185,217 4,232,148 2.7

1981 484,206 241,346 242,860 4,475,008 2.9

1982 413,004 198,654 214,350 4,689,358 3.0

1983 741,448 300,233 441,215 5,130,573 3.3

1984 173,477 87,048 86,429 5,217,002 3.3

1985 195,893 105,932 89,961 5,306,963 3.4

1986 714,216 364,334 349,882 5,656,844 3.6

1987 1,671,158 925,922 745,236 6,402,080 4.1

1988 957,286 442,412 514,874 6,916,954 4.4

1989 476,695 222,493 254,202 7,171,156 4.6

1990 3,807,821 1,578,275 2,229,546 9,400,702 6.0

1991 946,652 494,798 451,854 9,852,556 6.3

1992 823,839 556,587 267,252 10,119,808 6.4

1993 3,354,508 1,638,127 1,716,381 11,836,189 7.5

1994 551,371 403,023 148,348 11,984,537 7.6

1995 2,226,782 1,028,897 1,197,885 13,182,421 8.4

1996 2,502,759 1,904,113 598,646 13,781,067 8.8

1997 1,727,882 770,194 957,688 14,738,755 9.4

1998 412,461 111,824 300,637 15,039,392 9.6

1999 1,700,942 1,032,761 668,181 15,707,573 10.0

2000 3,880,809 2,062,134 1,818,675 17,526,248 11.2

2001 1,857,307 681,574 1,175,733 18,701,981 11.9

2002 621,822 260,407 361,415 19,063,396 12.1

2003 1,223,345 417,464 805,881 19,869,278 12.6

2004 1,320,362 971,032 349,330 20,218,607 12.9

2005 2,271,354 456,819 1,814,535 22,033,142 14.0

2006 756,748 276,887 479,861 22,513,003 14.3

2007 347,897 176,129 171,768 22,684,772 14.4

2008 1,016,187 458,603 557,584 23,242,355 14.8

2009 3,248,303 1,104,516 2,143,787 25,386,143 16.2

2010 92,601,882 23,749,505 68,852,377 94,238,519 60.0

2011 8,571,492 1,709,111 6,862,381 101,100,900 64.3

2012 4,170,687 807,918 3,362,769 104,463,669 66.5

2013 3,090,614 396,125 2,694,489 107,158,158 68.2

2014 4,237,145 500,224 3,736,921 110,895,079 70.6

2015 4,388,100 507,934 3,880,166 114,775,245 73.0

2016 2,478,707 191,712 2,286,995 117,062,239 74.5

2017 7,509,244 810,252 6,698,992 123,761,232 78.7

2018 12,797,380 1,353,560 11,443,820 135,205,052 86.0

2019 18,392,462 755,377 17,637,085 152,842,136 97.2

2020 4,511,917 163,165 4,348,752 157,190,892 100.0

SUBTOTAL 225,270,216 68,079,323 157,190,892

NONDEPRECIABLE 1,070,600

TOTAL 226,340,816 68,079,323 157,190,892
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.11 COLLECTING AND IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2050 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1912 21,898.00  17,217  20,177  1,721  29.50  58  
1933 12,232.00  9,148  10,721  1,511  29.50  51  
 
 34,130.00  26,365  30,898  3,232   109  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 29.7   0.32 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.12 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S1.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2021 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 174,188.00  172,624  174,188        
 
 174,188.00  172,624  174,188       

 
CONESTOGA DAM FISH PASSAGE 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S1.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2050 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 291,082.65  124,240  132,845  158,238  26.59  5,951  
 
 291,082.65  124,240  132,845  158,238   5,951  
 
 465,270.65  296,864  307,033  158,238   5,951  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 26.6   1.28 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2021 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 13,250.00  13,134  13,183  67  0.49  67  
1990 15,067.00  14,820  14,875  192  0.50  192  
1991 5,903.00  5,803  5,825  78  0.50  78  
1999 2,000.00  1,954  1,961  39  0.50  39  
 
 36,220.00  35,711  35,844  376   376  

 
LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 6,591.00  6,591  6,591        
 
 6,591.00  6,591  6,591       

 
KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1979 5,569.00  4,532  4,296  1,273  8.86  144  
1980 38,673.00  31,322  29,694  8,979  8.90  1,009  
1999 3,000.00  2,080  1,972  1,028  9.34  110  
 
 47,242.00  37,934  35,963  11,279   1,263  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 279,298.00  244,422  228,696  50,602  7.34  6,894  
1971 25,374.00  21,024  19,671  5,703  9.15  623  
1996 318,845.11  223,172  208,813  110,032  10.25  10,735  
1999 10,000.00  6,719  6,287  3,713  10.30  360  
2000 94,384.76  62,396  58,382  36,003  10.32  3,489  
2001 5,940.00  3,861  3,613  2,327  10.33  225  
2002 7,890.00  5,034  4,710  3,180  10.34  308  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2003 7,832.00  4,893  4,578  3,254  10.36  314  
2012 16,500.00  7,376  6,901  9,599  10.44  919  
2019 87,900.00  11,015  10,306  77,594  10.47  7,411  
 
 853,963.87  589,912  551,958  302,006   31,278  

 
CONESTOGA PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2039 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 903,813.00  667,330  628,015  275,798  14.60  18,890  
1975 118,276.00  86,619  81,516  36,760  14.82  2,480  
1976 82,589.00  59,983  56,449  26,140  15.03  1,739  
1978 36,333.00  25,934  24,406  11,927  15.43  773  
1979 6,165.00  4,362  4,105  2,060  15.61  132  
2000 507,711.24  268,513  252,694  255,017  17.79  14,335  
2001 122,372.00  63,177  59,455  62,917  17.84  3,527  
2009 21,000.00  8,077  7,601  13,399  18.16  738  
2014 13,934.60  3,629  3,415  10,519  18.29  575  
2020 31,167.00  809  761  30,406  18.39  1,653  
 
 1,843,360.84  1,188,433  1,118,417  724,943   44,842  

 
HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2045 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1995 177,566.32  92,537  90,930  86,636  22.42  3,864  
1998 550.51  268  263  287  22.80  13  
 
 178,116.83  92,805  91,194  86,923   3,877  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2059 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 1,264,611.00  303,595  371,980  892,631  35.58  25,088  
 
 1,264,611.00  303,595  371,980  892,631   25,088  

 
DELP ROAD PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2061 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2011 972,399.60  193,362  256,274  716,126  37.51  19,092  
 
 972,399.60  193,362  256,274  716,126   19,092  

 
WILLOW VALLEY PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2074 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2019 2,501,626.68  73,523  73,523  2,428,104  48.87  49,685  
 
 2,501,626.68  73,523  73,523  2,428,104   49,685  
 
 7,704,131.82  2,521,866  2,541,742  5,162,388   175,501  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 29.4   2.28 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA CREEK TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2034 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 217,345.00  199,186  217,345        
1942 254.00  226  254        
1950 357.00  309  357        
1995 11,438.92  7,486  10,320  1,119  13.13  85  
1996 471,732.50  304,484  419,757  51,975  13.15  3,952  
1997 133,109.57  84,606  116,637  16,473  13.18  1,250  
1998 833.13  521  718  115  13.20  9  
1999 54,000.00  33,199  45,768  8,232  13.22  623  
2000 106,977.43  64,546  88,982  17,995  13.24  1,359  
2001 17,075.00  10,096  13,918  3,157  13.26  238  
2004 592,429.46  325,949  449,349  143,081  13.31  10,750  
2005 25,634.00  13,712  18,903  6,731  13.32  505  
2009 68,862.87  31,665  43,653  25,210  13.38  1,884  
2010 17,264.13  7,551  10,410  6,854  13.39  512  
2014 108,200.00  35,196  48,521  59,679  13.42  4,447  
2019 533,933.55  53,570  73,851  460,083  13.45  34,207  
2020 2,185,610.00  78,289  107,928  2,077,682  13.46  154,360  
 
 4,545,056.56  1,250,591  1,666,670  2,878,387   214,181  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 303,935.00  263,730  303,935        
1971 556,636.00  459,770  556,636        
1987 111,862.00  85,142  111,862        
1995 20,850.00  14,764  20,850        
1996 492,800.34  344,901  492,103  698  10.30  68  
1997 3,660.00  2,528  3,607  53  10.32  5  
1998 2,466.01  1,681  2,398  68  10.33  7  
1999 53,500.00  35,939  51,278  2,222  10.34  215  
2000 537,851.11  355,633  507,415  30,436  10.35  2,941  
2001 3,405.00  2,212  3,156  249  10.37  24  
2002 73,616.00  46,935  66,967  6,649  10.38  641  
2003 39,825.00  24,876  35,493  4,332  10.39  417  
2004 443,704.88  271,108  386,815  56,890  10.39  5,475  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2014 12,977.00  4,959  7,075  5,902  10.46  564  
2019 54,685.00  6,807  9,712  44,973  10.48  4,291  
2020 188,419.05  8,581  12,243  176,176  10.48  16,811  
 
 2,900,192.39  1,929,566  2,571,545  328,647   31,459  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE - CARBON SLURRY BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2026 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1971 9,075.00  8,145  9,075        
 
 9,075.00  8,145  9,075       

 
SUSQUEHANNA MEMBRANE FACILITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2069 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 25,210.13  5,164  6,883  18,328  43.59  420  
2010 93,677,983.18  17,763,219  23,674,888  70,003,095  43.89  1,594,967  
2011 2,641,059.46  459,280  612,130  2,028,929  44.18  45,924  
2012 2,867.09  453  604  2,263  44.45  51  
 
 96,347,119.86  18,228,116  24,294,504  72,052,615   1,641,362  
 
 103,801,443.81  21,416,418  28,541,794  75,259,649   1,887,002  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 39.9   1.82 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 719,532.00  646,672  580,927  138,605  6.04  22,948  
1995 3,331.22  2,364  2,124  1,208  10.36  117  
1997 251,668.78  174,260  156,543  95,125  10.39  9,155  
2001 23,435.00  15,247  13,697  9,738  10.44  933  
 
 997,967.00  838,543  753,291  244,676   33,153  

 
WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2045 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1989 5,132.00  3,003  2,713  2,419  21.85  111  
1990 892,279.00  513,257  463,654  428,625  22.08  19,412  
1991 11,808.00  6,674  6,029  5,779  22.29  259  
2014 205,281.84  43,171  38,999  166,283  24.37  6,823  
 
 1,114,500.84  566,105  511,395  603,106   26,605  

 
LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2023 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1968 565,918.00  539,682  524,838  41,080  2.41  17,046  
1986 11,410.00  10,638  10,345  1,065  2.48  429  
1993 8,723.00  7,996  7,776  947  2.49  380  
 
 586,051.00  558,316  542,959  43,092   17,855  

 
LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2024 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 108,318.00  101,357  98,007  10,311  3.34  3,087  
1986 41,866.00  38,002  36,746  5,120  3.47  1,476  
 
 150,184.00  139,359  134,753  15,431   4,563  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2032 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1976 1,296.00  1,042  981  315  10.32  31  
1977 247,976.00  198,314  186,717  61,259  10.41  5,885  
1978 72,828.00  57,927  54,539  18,289  10.49  1,743  
1979 2,122.00  1,678  1,580  542  10.57  51  
1986 60,056.00  45,319  42,669  17,387  11.01  1,579  
1998 2,265.65  1,502  1,414  851  11.38  75  
2014 18,299.16  6,612  6,225  12,074  11.49  1,051  
 
 404,842.81  312,394  294,125  110,718   10,415  

 
BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 19,490.00  19,490  19,490        
 
 19,490.00  19,490  19,490       

 
TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 177,263.00  177,263  177,263        
 
 177,263.00  177,263  177,263       

 
FENCING - JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. 30-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1992 22,085.00  20,981  22,085        
2006 7,942.00  3,839  4,946  2,996  15.50  193  
 
 30,027.00  24,820  27,031  2,996   193  
 
 3,480,325.65  2,636,290  2,460,308  1,020,019   92,784  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 11.0   2.67 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - HTY 

December 31, 2020
II-15



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

PITNEY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 7,722,865.72  297,021  433,411  7,289,454  62.50  116,631  
2019 2,161,046.43  49,877  72,780  2,088,266  63.50  32,886  
2020 35,724.81  275  401  35,324  64.50  548  
 
 9,919,636.96  347,173  506,593  9,413,044   150,065  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 62.7   1.51 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.62  STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

METER SHOP AND FORMEANS OFFICE 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 6,263.00  6,263  6,263        
1933 4,585.00  4,585  4,585        
 
 10,848.00  10,848  10,848       

 
BEAVER STREET BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2027 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1977 89,800.00  78,126  81,166  8,634  6.50  1,328  
2000 1,250.00  949  986  264  6.50  41  
2001 26,509.00  19,882  20,656  5,853  6.50  900  
 
 117,559.00  98,957  102,808  14,751   2,269  

 
ENGLESIDE GARAGE BUILDING 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1979 47,425.00  47,425  47,425        
1993 30,088.00  30,088  30,088        
 
 77,513.00  77,513  77,513       
 
 205,920.00  187,318  191,169  14,751   2,269  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 6.5   1.10 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

GOVERNMENT GUAGING STATION BUILDING 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 4,462.00  4,462  4,462        
1977 86,801.00  86,801  86,801        
1978 41,168.00  41,168  41,168        
1979 21,886.00  21,886  21,886        
1980 367.00  367  367        
 
 154,684.00  154,684  154,684       

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT - POLE BARN 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 15,550.00  10,626  11,405  4,145  9.50  436  
 
 15,550.00  10,626  11,405  4,145   436  

 
CONESTOGA CREEK TREATMENT PLANT - POLE BARN 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 9,875.00  6,748  7,243  2,632  9.50  277  
 
 9,875.00  6,748  7,243  2,632   277  
 
 180,109.00  172,058  173,332  6,777   713  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.5   0.40 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1955 44,660.00  42,059  44,660        
1956 276,729.11  258,880  276,729        
1965 44,075.00  39,006  44,075        
1969 15,838.00  13,629  15,838        
1971 597,738.00  506,284  597,738        
1974 84,212.00  69,433  84,212        
1975 142,510.00  116,288  142,510        
1976 13,113.00  10,585  13,113        
1980 11,367.00  8,716  10,950  417  9.33  45  
1982 1,584.00  1,177  1,479  105  10.27  10  
1990 185,234.00  116,466  146,314  38,920  14.85  2,621  
1991 59,203.00  36,262  45,555  13,648  15.50  881  
1995 136,203.71  73,993  92,956  43,248  18.27  2,367  
2002 14,852.00  6,082  7,641  7,211  23.62  305  
2005 9,969.43  3,469  4,358  5,611  26.08  215  
2006 6,564.00  2,146  2,696  3,868  26.92  144  
2007 13,321.00  4,073  5,117  8,204  27.77  295  
2008 4,726.85  1,344  1,688  3,039  28.63  106  
2011 382,759.00  83,633  105,066  277,693  31.26  8,883  
2013 35,077.57  6,095  7,657  27,421  33.05  830  
2015 38,350.84  4,918  6,178  32,173  34.87  923  
2016 74,165.72  7,806  9,807  64,359  35.79  1,798  
2017 222,488.00  18,244  22,920  199,568  36.72  5,435  
2018 96,312.08  5,658  7,108  89,204  37.65  2,369  
2019 5,837,128.93  205,759  258,490  5,578,639  38.59  144,562  
 
 8,348,182.24  1,642,005  1,954,855  6,393,327   171,789  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 37.2   2.06 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1906 6,450.00  6,450  6,450        
1933 353,573.00  330,661  353,573        
1940 240.00  216  240        
1942 3,963.00  3,525  3,963        
1943 1,724.00  1,525  1,724        
1944 125.00  110  125        
1948 5,627.00  4,828  5,627        
1949 5,531.00  4,716  5,531        
1950 2,660.00  2,254  2,660        
1951 309.00  260  309        
1954 182.00  150  182        
1955 362,779.00  296,971  362,779        
1956 811,061.00  659,068  811,061        
1962 2,400.00  1,859  2,400        
1963 2,224.00  1,708  2,224        
1965 11,638.00  8,775  11,638        
1967 10,445.00  7,725  10,445        
1968 2,643.00  1,935  2,643        
1969 564.00  409  564        
1971 1,583,130.60  1,122,123  1,568,003  15,127  14.56  1,039  
1972 23,217.00  16,266  22,729  488  14.97  33  
1974 30,485.00  20,846  29,129  1,356  15.81  86  
1975 297,705.00  201,010  280,882  16,823  16.24  1,036  
1976 449,043.00  299,152  418,021  31,022  16.69  1,859  
1977 296,878.00  195,108  272,635  24,243  17.14  1,414  
1978 65,023.00  42,122  58,859  6,164  17.61  350  
1979 23,547.00  15,032  21,005  2,542  18.08  141  
1980 7,178.00  4,512  6,305  873  18.57  47  
1982 16,592.00  10,095  14,106  2,486  19.58  127  
1991 22,532.00  11,365  15,881  6,651  24.78  268  
1993 260,945.00  124,732  174,295  86,650  26.10  3,320  
1995 341,396.13  153,765  214,864  126,532  27.48  4,605  
1996 444,177.00  193,750  270,737  173,440  28.19  6,153  
1997 32,550.29  13,723  19,176  13,374  28.92  462  
1999 393,464.01  154,081  215,306  178,158  30.42  5,857  
2000 1,112,742.20  418,391  584,640  528,102  31.20  16,926  
2001 18,435.00  6,640  9,278  9,157  31.99  286  
2004 16,387.00  5,093  7,117  9,270  34.46  269  
2008 95,074.00  22,894  31,991  63,083  37.96  1,662  
2013 44,935.58  6,641  9,280  35,656  42.61  837  
2014 21,232.69  2,726  3,809  17,424  43.58  400  
2015 27,844.70  3,035  4,241  23,604  44.55  530  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 64,748.08  4,519  6,315  58,433  46.51  1,256  
2018 103,533.04  5,156  7,205  96,328  47.51  2,028  
2019 37,250.67  1,118  1,562  35,688  48.50  736  
2020 22,905.86  229  320  22,586  49.50  456  
 
 7,437,089.85  4,387,269  5,851,831  1,585,259   52,183  

 
WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1994 21,019.10  21,019  21,019        
 
 21,019.10  21,019  21,019       
 
 7,458,108.95  4,408,288  5,872,850  1,585,259   52,183  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 30.4   0.70 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 321 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 20-L3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 53.00  53  53        
1933 3,556.00  3,556  3,556        
1937 30.00  30  30        
1939 150.00  150  150        
1940 131.00  131  131        
1942 24.00  24  24        
1945 125.00  125  125        
1946 273.00  273  273        
1949 92.00  92  92        
1950 58.00  58  58        
1951 195.00  195  195        
1956 1,110.00  1,110  1,110        
1965 1,790.00  1,790  1,790        
1967 6,225.00  6,225  6,225        
1968 420.00  420  420        
1974 630.00  621  630        
1975 2,762.00  2,697  2,762        
1978 4,023.00  3,818  4,023        
1979 1,290.00  1,211  1,290        
1980 21,755.00  20,221  21,755        
1981 2,057.00  1,891  2,057        
1982 1,800.00  1,637  1,800        
2001 52,135.00  36,260  45,537  6,598  6.09  1,083  
2018 10,364.40  1,296  1,628  8,737  17.50  499  
 
 111,048.40  83,884  95,714  15,335   1,582  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.7   1.42 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1900 870.00  786  870        
1901 489.00  440  489        
1904 643.00  572  643        
1905 708.00  627  708        
1906 448.00  395  448        
1907 644.00  565  644        
1908 569.00  497  569        
1909 668.00  581  668        
1910 941.00  815  940  1  10.67    
1918 608.00  508  586  22  13.19  2  
1921 345.00  284  327  18  14.20  1  
1922 877.00  717  827  50  14.55  3  
1923 1,359.00  1,106  1,275  84  14.90  6  
1924 78.00  63  73  5  15.26    
1925 495.00  398  459  36  15.62  2  
1926 720.00  576  664  56  15.99  4  
1927 1,541.00  1,226  1,414  127  16.37  8  
1928 823.00  651  751  72  16.75  4  
1929 542.00  426  491  51  17.14  3  
1935 58.00  44  51  7  19.63    
1936 13.00  10  12  1  20.07    
1937 166.00  123  142  24  20.51  1  
1946 177.00  122  141  36  24.86  1  
1947 89.00  61  70  19  25.38  1  
1948 165.00  112  129  36  25.91  1  
1953 1,458.00  936  1,079  379  28.66  13  
1957 11,922.20  7,304  8,422  3,500  30.99  113  
1961 23.00  13  15  8  33.42    
1962 36.00  21  24  12  34.05    
1963 36.00  20  23  13  34.68    
1973 1,354.00  654  754  600  41.37  15  
2009 21,479.43  2,741  3,161  18,319  69.79  262  
 
 50,344.63  23,394  26,869  23,476   440  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 9,807.50  8,108  9,808        
1922 5,521.00  4,517  5,521        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1923 377.00  307  377        
1924 1,445.00  1,169  1,445        
1925 659.00  530  658  1  15.62    
1926 276.00  221  274  2  15.99    
1927 3,585.00  2,851  3,539  46  16.37  3  
1928 1,114.00  881  1,094  20  16.75  1  
1929 1,807.00  1,420  1,763  44  17.14  3  
1930 2,262.00  1,766  2,192  70  17.54  4  
1931 499.00  387  480  19  17.94  1  
1932 24.00  18  22  2  18.35    
1933 511.00  391  485  26  18.77  1  
1935 1,321.00  997  1,238  83  19.63  4  
1938 124.00  92  114  10  20.96    
1939 1,265.00  926  1,150  115  21.43  5  
1941 6,394.00  4,606  5,718  676  22.37  30  
1945 125.00  87  108  17  24.35  1  
1946 136.00  94  117  19  24.86  1  
1948 815.00  551  684  131  25.91  5  
1949 157.00  105  130  27  26.44  1  
1950 438.00  290  360  78  26.99  3  
1951 1,387.00  910  1,130  257  27.54  9  
1952 1,364.00  885  1,099  265  28.09  9  
1954 1,461.00  927  1,151  310  29.23  11  
1955 3,840.00  2,409  2,991  849  29.81  28  
1956 26,801.00  16,620  20,632  6,169  30.39  203  
1958 194.00  117  145  49  31.58  2  
1959 276.00  165  205  71  32.19  2  
1960 1,407.00  830  1,030  377  32.80  11  
1962 3,083.00  1,771  2,199  884  34.05  26  
1963 830.00  470  583  247  34.68  7  
1964 999.00  558  693  306  35.32  9  
1965 757.00  417  518  239  35.97  7  
1966 1,950.00  1,057  1,312  638  36.62  17  
1967 50.00  27  34  16  37.28    
1974 5,225.00  2,477  3,075  2,150  42.07  51  
1994 8,907.00  2,537  3,149  5,758  57.21  101  
2001 21,006.03  4,472  5,552  15,454  62.97  245  
2004 250.00  45  56  194  65.49  3  
2009 34,614.06  4,417  5,483  29,131  69.79  417  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2014 82,673.25  6,025  7,479  75,194  74.17  1,014  
2017 46,595.91  1,835  2,278  44,318  76.85  577  
2018 125,985.00  3,559  4,418  121,567  77.74  1,564  
 
 408,317.75  82,844  102,488  305,829   4,376  
 
 458,662.38  106,238  129,357  329,305   4,816  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 68.4   1.05 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1837 2,351.00  2,336  2,351        
1852 1,344.00  1,293  1,344        
1853 8,798.00  8,445  8,798        
1856 549.00  523  549        
1869 4,698.00  4,335  4,698        
1870 1,216.00  1,119  1,216        
1871 1,379.00  1,266  1,379        
1872 5,840.00  5,347  5,840        
1873 8,473.00  7,738  8,473        
1874 2,968.00  2,704  2,968        
1875 9,035.00  8,209  9,035        
1876 619.00  561  619        
1877 4,762.00  4,304  4,762        
1878 2,328.00  2,098  2,328        
1879 2,083.00  1,873  2,083        
1881 3,298.00  2,948  3,298        
1882 5,510.00  4,912  5,510        
1884 5,144.00  4,560  5,144        
1885 5,467.00  4,832  5,467        
1886 4,417.00  3,893  4,417        
1887 4,976.00  4,372  4,976        
1888 2,518.00  2,205  2,518        
1889 3,287.00  2,870  3,287        
1890 580.00  505  580        
1891 4,079.00  3,538  4,079        
1892 4,836.00  4,180  4,836        
1893 4,889.00  4,212  4,889        
1894 7,158.00  6,145  7,158        
1895 3,345.00  2,861  3,345        
1896 4,927.00  4,199  4,927        
1897 4,553.00  3,865  4,553        
1898 8,649.00  7,314  8,649        
1899 3,581.00  3,016  3,581        
1900 4,706.00  3,947  4,706        
1901 5,445.00  4,548  5,445        
1902 4,831.00  4,018  4,831        
1903 6,172.00  5,111  6,172        
1904 8,652.00  7,132  8,652        
1905 4,654.00  3,819  4,654        
1906 3,635.00  2,968  3,635        
1907 9,232.00  7,503  9,232        
1908 3,434.00  2,777  3,434        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1909 3,976.00  3,199  3,976        
1910 5,799.00  4,641  5,799        
1911 20,249.00  16,120  20,249        
1912 5,795.00  4,588  5,795        
1913 1,581.00  1,245  1,581        
1914 1,762.00  1,379  1,762        
1915 2,213.00  1,722  2,213        
1916 2,741.00  2,120  2,741        
1917 1,990.00  1,530  1,983  7  25.43    
1919 1,966.00  1,492  1,934  32  26.50  1  
1922 3,521.00  2,619  3,395  126  28.17  4  
1923 7,893.00  5,831  7,558  335  28.74  12  
1924 22,098.00  16,208  21,008  1,090  29.32  37  
1925 6,175.00  4,497  5,829  346  29.90  12  
1926 3,560.00  2,573  3,335  225  30.50  7  
1927 18,104.00  12,985  16,830  1,274  31.10  41  
1928 14,043.00  9,994  12,954  1,089  31.72  34  
1929 6,022.00  4,252  5,511  511  32.34  16  
1930 435.00  305  395  40  32.96  1  
1931 803.00  558  723  80  33.60  2  
1932 331.00  228  296  35  34.24  1  
1933 38,890.00  26,558  34,423  4,467  34.88  128  
1934 242.00  164  213  29  35.54  1  
1936 1,537.00  1,022  1,325  212  36.87  6  
1937 285.00  188  244  41  37.54  1  
1938 1,212.00  791  1,025  187  38.23  5  
1939 234.00  151  196  38  38.91  1  
1940 1,450.00  928  1,203  247  39.61  6  
1941 2,617.00  1,658  2,149  468  40.31  12  
1943 1,610.00  999  1,295  315  41.73  8  
1944 1,163.00  714  925  238  42.45  6  
1945 367.00  223  289  78  43.17  2  
1946 7,430.00  4,465  5,787  1,643  43.90  37  
1947 8,357.00  4,966  6,437  1,920  44.64  43  
1948 18,612.00  10,934  14,172  4,440  45.38  98  
1949 13,455.00  7,814  10,128  3,327  46.12  72  
1950 19,728.00  11,320  14,672  5,056  46.88  108  
1951 11,440.00  6,486  8,407  3,033  47.63  64  
1952 8,078.00  4,524  5,864  2,214  48.40  46  
1953 15,962.00  8,828  11,442  4,520  49.16  92  
1955 10,577.00  5,701  7,389  3,188  50.71  63  
1956 20,029.00  10,652  13,806  6,223  51.50  121  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1957 21,331.00  11,191  14,505  6,826  52.29  131  
1958 15,224.00  7,878  10,211  5,013  53.08  94  
1959 30,629.00  15,629  20,257  10,372  53.87  193  
1960 3,398.00  1,709  2,215  1,183  54.68  22  
1961 19,125.00  9,479  12,286  6,839  55.48  123  
1962 21,473.00  10,483  13,587  7,886  56.30  140  
1963 25,304.00  12,167  15,770  9,534  57.11  167  
1964 148,108.94  70,109  90,871  57,238  57.93  988  
1965 10,896.00  5,076  6,579  4,317  58.76  73  
1967 946.00  426  552  394  60.42  7  
1969 21,707.00  9,452  12,251  9,456  62.10  152  
1973 220,246.00  89,059  115,432  104,814  65.52  1,600  
1974 173,856.00  68,943  89,359  84,497  66.38  1,273  
1975 29,336.00  11,401  14,777  14,559  67.25  216  
1976 105,250.00  40,072  51,939  53,311  68.12  783  
1977 18,631.00  6,944  9,000  9,631  69.00  140  
1978 5,535.00  2,019  2,617  2,918  69.88  42  
1979 12,441.00  4,438  5,752  6,689  70.76  95  
1980 103,816.00  36,194  46,912  56,904  71.65  794  
1986 199,065.00  59,630  77,288  121,777  77.05  1,580  
1987 773,351.00  225,184  291,869  481,482  77.97  6,175  
1988 350,000.00  99,018  128,341  221,659  78.88  2,810  
1990 150,558.00  40,076  51,944  98,614  80.72  1,222  
1991 575.00  148  192  383  81.65  5  
1992 251,927.00  62,798  81,395  170,532  82.58  2,065  
1993 29,404.00  7,081  9,178  20,226  83.51  242  
1995 115,972.90  25,957  33,644  82,329  85.38  964  
1996 77,764.40  16,740  21,697  56,067  86.32  650  
1997 138,770.86  28,688  37,183  101,587  87.26  1,164  
1999 45,000.00  8,525  11,050  33,950  89.16  381  
2000 13,328.50  2,410  3,124  10,205  90.11  113  
2001 38,848.69  6,689  8,670  30,179  91.06  331  
2002 31,000.60  5,070  6,571  24,429  92.01  266  
2003 729,328.77  112,915  146,353  582,976  92.97  6,271  
2004 12,007.50  1,754  2,273  9,734  93.93  104  
2005 786,917.50  108,091  140,100  646,817  94.89  6,816  
2009 321,889.74  32,920  42,669  279,221  98.75  2,828  
2010 198,909.80  18,588  24,093  174,817  99.72  1,753  
2012 751,480.84  56,910  73,763  677,718  101.67  6,666  
2013 520,377.90  34,818  45,129  475,249  102.64  4,630  
2014 1,021,359.55  59,239  76,782  944,578  103.62  9,116  
2015 650,355.76  31,926  41,380  608,975  104.60  5,822  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2016 128,898.37  5,179  6,713  122,186  105.58  1,157  
2017 1,447,004.13  45,248  58,647  1,388,357  106.56  13,029  
2018 996,404.77  22,280  28,878  967,527  107.54  8,997  
2019 2,000,957.06  26,913  34,883  1,966,074  108.52  18,117  
 
 13,271,460.58  1,929,037  2,474,355  10,797,105   111,395  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 4,628.00  3,490  4,345  283  27.05  10  
1922 8,996.00  6,692  8,331  665  28.17  24  
1923 4,469.00  3,301  4,110  359  28.74  12  
1924 8,428.00  6,182  7,696  732  29.32  25  
1925 8,492.00  6,184  7,699  793  29.90  27  
1926 5,250.00  3,794  4,723  527  30.50  17  
1927 21,783.00  15,624  19,452  2,331  31.10  75  
1928 25,657.00  18,259  22,732  2,925  31.72  92  
1929 15,804.00  11,158  13,892  1,912  32.34  59  
1930 36,960.00  25,885  32,226  4,734  32.96  144  
1931 9,763.00  6,781  8,442  1,321  33.60  39  
1932 37.00  25  31  6  34.24    
1933 49,010.00  33,469  41,668  7,342  34.88  210  
1934 941.00  637  793  148  35.54  4  
1935 5,851.00  3,925  4,887  964  36.20  27  
1936 8,074.00  5,368  6,683  1,391  36.87  38  
1937 2,463.00  1,622  2,019  444  37.54  12  
1939 39,356.00  25,435  31,666  7,690  38.91  198  
1940 14,932.00  9,555  11,896  3,036  39.61  77  
1941 84,658.00  53,635  66,775  17,883  40.31  444  
1944 1,282.00  787  980  302  42.45  7  
1945 1,907.00  1,159  1,443  464  43.17  11  
1946 1,081.00  650  809  272  43.90  6  
1947 1,950.00  1,159  1,443  507  44.64  11  
1948 28,091.00  16,502  20,545  7,546  45.38  166  
1949 17,684.00  10,270  12,786  4,898  46.12  106  
1950 32,958.00  18,912  23,545  9,413  46.88  201  
1951 24,830.00  14,079  17,528  7,302  47.63  153  
1952 123,916.00  69,393  86,393  37,523  48.40  775  
1953 89,856.00  49,698  61,873  27,983  49.16  569  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1954 115,337.00  62,974  78,401  36,936  49.94  740  
1955 238,925.00  128,781  160,330  78,595  50.71  1,550  
1956 918,054.00  488,239  607,849  310,205  51.50  6,023  
1957 235,545.00  123,576  153,850  81,695  52.29  1,562  
1958 246,624.00  127,616  158,880  87,744  53.08  1,653  
1959 199,098.00  101,594  126,483  72,615  53.87  1,348  
1960 199,350.00  100,255  124,816  74,534  54.68  1,363  
1961 36,269.00  17,976  22,380  13,889  55.48  250  
1962 135,125.00  65,965  82,125  53,000  56.30  941  
1963 331,460.00  159,373  198,416  133,044  57.11  2,330  
1964 73,904.00  34,983  43,553  30,351  57.93  524  
1965 132,032.00  61,503  76,570  55,462  58.76  944  
1966 143,802.00  65,900  82,044  61,758  59.59  1,036  
1967 83,390.00  37,586  46,794  36,596  60.42  606  
1968 66,069.00  29,275  36,447  29,622  61.26  484  
1969 857,402.00  373,356  464,821  392,581  62.10  6,322  
1970 50,591.00  21,639  26,940  23,651  62.95  376  
1971 141,938.00  59,614  74,218  67,720  63.80  1,061  
1972 73,343.00  30,231  37,637  35,706  64.66  552  
1973 103,234.00  41,744  51,971  51,263  65.52  782  
1974 15,013.00  5,953  7,411  7,602  66.38  115  
1975 420,871.00  163,567  203,638  217,233  67.25  3,230  
1976 30,899.00  11,764  14,646  16,253  68.12  239  
1977 404,549.00  150,788  187,728  216,821  69.00  3,142  
1978 50,408.00  18,385  22,889  27,519  69.88  394  
1979 5,645.00  2,014  2,507  3,138  70.76  44  
1980 13,377.00  4,664  5,807  7,570  71.65  106  
1981 13,521.00  4,605  5,733  7,788  72.54  107  
1982 22,347.00  7,427  9,246  13,101  73.44  178  
1983 530,691.00  172,039  214,185  316,506  74.34  4,258  
1984 25,352.00  8,011  9,974  15,378  75.24  204  
1985 67,352.00  20,732  25,811  41,541  76.14  546  
1986 178,683.00  53,524  66,636  112,047  77.05  1,454  
1987 68,663.00  19,993  24,891  43,772  77.97  561  
1988 243,592.00  68,915  85,798  157,794  78.88  2,000  
1989 162,394.00  44,585  55,508  106,886  79.80  1,339  
1990 2,410,808.00  641,709  798,916  1,611,892  80.72  19,969  
1991 135,075.00  34,813  43,342  91,733  81.65  1,123  
1992 79,839.00  19,901  24,776  55,063  82.58  667  
1993 1,789,422.00  430,929  536,499  1,252,923  83.51  15,003  
1994 165,872.00  38,542  47,984  117,888  84.44  1,396  
1995 1,053,405.34  235,773  293,533  759,872  85.38  8,900  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1996 41,874.19  9,014  11,222  30,652  86.32  355  
1997 856,501.08  177,064  220,441  636,060  87.26  7,289  
1998 355,878.29  70,496  87,766  268,112  88.21  3,039  
1999 241,239.94  45,703  56,899  184,341  89.16  2,068  
2000 501,358.82  90,656  112,865  388,494  90.11  4,311  
2001 1,409,015.73  242,604  302,038  1,106,978  91.06  12,157  
2002 341,572.13  55,864  69,550  272,022  92.01  2,956  
2003 410,750.89  63,592  79,171  331,580  92.97  3,567  
2004 585,181.51  85,489  106,432  478,749  93.93  5,097  
2005 1,235,132.04  169,658  211,221  1,023,911  94.89  10,791  
2006 858,780.52  110,474  137,538  721,242  95.85  7,525  
2007 289,694.67  34,711  43,215  246,480  96.82  2,546  
2008 548,646.50  60,949  75,880  472,766  97.78  4,835  
2009 598,730.28  61,232  76,233  522,498  98.75  5,291  
2010 883,666.86  82,579  102,809  780,858  99.72  7,831  
2011 3,125,390.88  264,252  328,989  2,796,402  100.70  27,770  
2012 2,468,718.70  186,956  232,757  2,235,962  101.67  21,992  
2013 1,878,555.60  125,694  156,487  1,722,069  102.64  16,778  
2014 1,843,492.76  106,923  133,117  1,710,376  103.62  16,506  
2015 2,665,392.18  130,844  162,898  2,502,494  104.60  23,924  
2016 1,840,409.09  73,948  92,064  1,748,345  105.58  16,559  
2017 4,116,268.59  128,716  160,249  3,956,020  106.56  37,125  
2018 1,881,666.60  42,074  52,381  1,829,285  107.54  17,010  
2019 3,159,260.07  42,492  52,902  3,106,358  108.52  28,625  
2020 1,178,128.85  5,243  6,527  1,171,601  109.51  10,699  
 
 46,263,684.11  7,181,670  8,941,048  37,322,636   395,607  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1873 27,889.00  25,470  26,948  941  9.54  99  
1885 9,865.00  8,719  9,225  640  12.78  50  
1898 1,316.00  1,113  1,178  138  16.98  8  
1900 4,015.00  3,368  3,563  452  17.73  25  
1905 65,940.00  54,107  57,246  8,694  19.74  440  
1908 3,150.00  2,547  2,695  455  21.05  22  
1910 12,341.00  9,877  10,450  1,891  21.96  86  
1911 6,986.00  5,561  5,884  1,102  22.43  49  
1913 195.00  154  163  32  23.39  1  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1915 193.00  150  159  34  24.39  1  
1916 21,427.00  16,575  17,537  3,890  24.91  156  
1921 1,348.00  1,010  1,069  279  27.60  10  
1922 5,615.00  4,177  4,419  1,196  28.17  42  
1924 1,728.00  1,267  1,341  387  29.32  13  
1928 10,291.00  7,323  7,748  2,543  31.72  80  
1933 208,167.00  142,159  150,407  57,760  34.88  1,656  
1940 3,788.00  2,424  2,565  1,223  39.61  31  
1949 19,805.00  11,501  12,168  7,637  46.12  166  
1951 9,969.00  5,652  5,980  3,989  47.63  84  
1953 80,264.00  44,393  46,969  33,295  49.16  677  
1954 47,765.00  26,080  27,593  20,172  49.94  404  
1955 7,510.00  4,048  4,283  3,227  50.71  64  
1956 127,662.00  67,893  71,832  55,830  51.50  1,084  
1957 36,851.00  19,334  20,456  16,395  52.29  314  
1974 21,478.00  8,517  9,011  12,467  66.38  188  
1975 221.00  86  91  130  67.25  2  
1977 7,418.00  2,765  2,925  4,493  69.00  65  
1980 19,359.00  6,749  7,141  12,218  71.65  171  
1981 1,189,236.00  404,994  428,491  760,745  72.54  10,487  
1982 183,288.00  60,918  64,452  118,836  73.44  1,618  
1983 138,930.00  45,038  47,651  91,279  74.34  1,228  
1987 106,439.00  30,993  32,791  73,648  77.97  945  
1989 5,088.00  1,397  1,478  3,610  79.80  45  
1991 279,780.00  72,108  76,292  203,488  81.65  2,492  
1993 726,108.00  174,861  185,006  541,102  83.51  6,479  
1995 37,294.69  8,347  8,831  28,463  85.38  333  
1996 140,326.04  30,208  31,961  108,365  86.32  1,255  
1997 81,861.61  16,923  17,905  63,957  87.26  733  
1999 250,493.98  47,456  50,209  200,285  89.16  2,246  
2000 142,198.42  25,712  27,204  114,995  90.11  1,276  
 
 4,043,599.74  1,401,974  1,483,313  2,560,287   35,125  
 
 63,578,744.43  10,512,681  12,898,716  50,680,028   542,127  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 93.5   0.85 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1895 254.00  235  225  29  5.97  5  
1896 1,462.00  1,349  1,293  169  6.19  27  
1897 1,641.00  1,510  1,448  193  6.40  30  
1898 655.00  601  576  79  6.63  12  
1899 1,341.00  1,226  1,176  165  6.84  24  
1900 1,557.00  1,420  1,362  195  7.06  28  
1901 1,170.00  1,064  1,020  150  7.28  21  
1902 623.00  565  542  81  7.50  11  
1903 998.00  902  865  133  7.72  17  
1904 1,268.00  1,142  1,095  173  7.94  22  
1905 1,556.00  1,397  1,339  217  8.16  27  
1906 1,638.00  1,466  1,406  232  8.39  28  
1907 1,302.00  1,162  1,114  188  8.62  22  
1908 1,468.00  1,306  1,252  216  8.85  24  
1909 670.00  594  570  100  9.08  11  
1910 132.00  117  112  20  9.31  2  
1911 854.00  752  721  133  9.55  14  
1913 114.00  100  96  18  10.03  2  
1914 268.00  234  224  44  10.27  4  
1915 350.00  304  291  59  10.52  6  
1916 365.00  316  303  62  10.77  6  
1917 299.00  258  247  52  11.03  5  
1918 255.00  219  210  45  11.29  4  
1919 331.00  283  271  60  11.55  5  
1920 101.00  86  82  19  11.82  2  
1921 172.00  146  140  32  12.09  3  
1922 1,032.00  872  836  196  12.38  16  
1923 1,352.00  1,138  1,091  261  12.66  21  
1924 2,237.00  1,875  1,798  439  12.96  34  
1925 1,037.00  865  829  208  13.26  16  
1926 821.00  682  654  167  13.57  12  
1927 1,884.00  1,557  1,493  391  13.88  28  
1928 3,783.00  3,111  2,983  800  14.21  56  
1929 2,604.00  2,131  2,043  561  14.54  39  
1930 935.00  761  730  205  14.89  14  
1931 1,533.00  1,241  1,190  343  15.24  23  
1932 617.00  497  477  140  15.61  9  
1933 2,725.00  2,181  2,091  634  15.98  40  
1934 272.00  216  207  65  16.36  4  
1935 353.00  279  268  85  16.76  5  
1936 81.00  64  61  20  17.16  1  
1937 43.00  34  33  10  17.58  1  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1938 119.00  92  88  31  18.00  2  
1939 144.00  111  106  38  18.44  2  
1940 14.00  11  11  3  18.89    
1941 71.00  54  52  19  19.35  1  
1944 109.00  81  78  31  20.79  1  
1945 148.00  109  105  43  21.29  2  
1946 772.00  562  539  233  21.80  11  
1947 599.00  432  414  185  22.33  8  
1948 1,128.00  806  773  355  22.86  16  
1949 744.00  526  504  240  23.41  10  
1950 3,206.00  2,246  2,153  1,053  23.96  44  
1951 943.00  654  627  316  24.53  13  
1952 1,345.00  923  885  460  25.10  18  
1953 1,631.00  1,107  1,061  570  25.68  22  
1954 2,085.00  1,400  1,342  743  26.28  28  
1955 278.00  185  177  101  26.88  4  
2002 14,343.12  3,055  2,929  11,414  62.96  181  
2004 125,686.92  23,958  22,971  102,716  64.75  1,586  
2009 3,807.55  510  489  3,319  69.29  48  
 
 199,326.59  73,080  70,070  129,257   2,678  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 178.00  152  178        
1922 430.00  363  430        
1923 55.00  46  55        
1924 119.00  100  119        
1925 1,103.00  920  1,103        
1926 511.00  424  511        
1927 1,508.00  1,246  1,508        
1928 1,923.00  1,581  1,923        
1929 1,636.00  1,339  1,636        
1930 500.00  407  500        
1931 641.00  519  641        
1932 26.00  21  26        
1933 79.00  63  78  1  15.98    
1934 66.00  53  65  1  16.36    
1936 796.00  625  772  24  17.16  1  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1937 107.00  83  102  5  17.58    
1938 560.00  434  536  24  18.00  1  
1940 471.00  360  445  26  18.89  1  
1941 62.00  47  58  4  19.35    
1944 133.00  98  121  12  20.79  1  
1945 218.00  160  198  20  21.29  1  
1946 184.00  134  165  19  21.80  1  
1947 178.00  128  158  20  22.33  1  
1948 2,092.00  1,494  1,845  247  22.86  11  
1949 2,896.00  2,049  2,530  366  23.41  16  
1950 3,324.00  2,328  2,874  450  23.96  19  
1951 905.00  628  775  130  24.53  5  
1952 2,925.00  2,007  2,478  447  25.10  18  
1953 1,129.00  767  947  182  25.68  7  
1954 4,399.00  2,954  3,647  752  26.28  29  
1955 2,642.00  1,754  2,166  476  26.88  18  
1956 3,110.00  2,041  2,520  590  27.49  21  
1969 986.00  540  667  319  36.18  9  
1997 1,500.00  402  496  1,004  58.56  17  
2000 26,840.00  6,311  7,792  19,048  61.19  311  
2001 117,362.28  26,303  32,477  84,885  62.07  1,368  
2002 21,514.68  4,583  5,659  15,856  62.96  252  
2003 61,890.54  12,494  15,427  46,464  63.85  728  
2009 44,871.12  6,007  7,417  37,454  69.29  541  
2010 127,176.14  15,579  19,236  107,940  70.20  1,538  
2011 183,846.52  20,407  25,197  158,649  71.12  2,231  
2012 43,280.66  4,301  5,311  37,970  72.05  527  
2013 98,116.51  8,622  10,646  87,471  72.97  1,199  
2014 50,051.57  3,816  4,712  45,340  73.90  614  
2015 39,644.85  2,562  3,163  36,481  74.83  488  
2016 27,768.60  1,468  1,813  25,956  75.77  343  
2017 81,665.58  3,369  4,160  77,506  76.70  1,011  
2018 57,181.40  1,687  2,083  55,098  77.64  710  
2019 56,342.70  1,000  1,235  55,108  78.58  701  
 
 1,074,945.15  144,776  178,601  896,344   12,739  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1898 53.00  49  39  14  6.63  2  
1900 214.00  195  155  59  7.06  8  
1902 167.00  151  120  47  7.50  6  
1905 2,769.00  2,487  1,979  790  8.16  97  
1908 100.00  89  71  29  8.85  3  
1910 285.00  252  201  84  9.31  9  
1911 213.00  188  150  63  9.55  7  
1916 1,162.00  1,006  801  361  10.77  34  
1921 860.00  730  581  279  12.09  23  
1922 141.00  119  95  46  12.38  4  
1924 179.00  150  119  60  12.96  5  
1927 198.00  164  131  67  13.88  5  
1928 600.00  493  392  208  14.21  15  
1933 3,811.00  3,050  2,427  1,384  15.98  87  
1940 171.00  131  104  67  18.89  4  
1950 312.00  219  174  138  23.96  6  
1951 471.00  327  260  211  24.53  9  
1953 2,923.00  1,985  1,580  1,343  25.68  52  
1954 3,122.00  2,096  1,668  1,454  26.28  55  
1955 278.00  185  147  131  26.88  5  
1956 52,275.00  34,312  27,305  24,970  27.49  908  
1957 50,466.00  32,733  26,048  24,418  28.11  869  
1971 5,309.00  2,812  2,238  3,071  37.63  82  
2000 3,000.00  705  561  2,439  61.19  40  
 
 129,079.00  84,628  67,346  61,733   2,335  
 
 1,403,350.74  302,484  316,017  1,087,334   17,752  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 61.3   1.26 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1892 131.00  130  131        
1893 354.00  351  354        
1894 1,120.00  1,106  1,120        
1895 221.00  217  221        
1896 677.00  663  677        
1897 552.00  539  552        
1898 1,015.00  987  1,015        
1899 561.00  543  561        
1900 560.00  540  560        
1901 555.00  533  555        
1902 680.00  651  680        
1903 192.00  183  192        
1904 253.00  240  253        
1905 346.00  327  346        
1906 183.00  172  183        
1907 93.00  87  93        
1908 1,126.00  1,052  1,126        
1909 358.00  333  358        
1910 427.00  396  427        
1911 1,676.00  1,549  1,676        
1912 270.00  249  270        
1913 123.00  113  123        
1914 136.00  124  136        
1915 188.00  171  188        
1916 206.00  187  206        
1917 117.00  106  117        
1918 69.00  62  69        
1919 130.00  117  130        
1920 160.00  143  160        
1921 42.00  38  42        
1922 526.00  468  526        
1923 538.00  477  538        
1924 1,930.00  1,704  1,930        
1925 964.00  848  964        
1926 643.00  563  643        
1927 1,574.00  1,374  1,574        
1928 2,108.00  1,832  2,108        
1929 1,505.00  1,303  1,505        
1930 349.00  301  349        
1931 465.00  399  465        
1932 734.00  627  734        
1933 3,851.36  3,276  3,851        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1934 44.00  37  44        
1936 121.00  101  121        
1938 117.00  97  117        
1940 60.00  49  60        
1941 386.00  315  386        
1944 69.00  55  69        
1945 153.00  122  153        
1946 684.00  539  684        
1947 357.00  279  357        
1948 1,144.00  889  1,144        
1949 1,107.00  853  1,107        
1950 1,118.00  854  1,118        
1951 522.00  396  522        
1952 1,534.00  1,152  1,526  8  17.43    
1953 1,026.00  763  1,010  16  17.91  1  
1954 879.00  648  858  21  18.41  1  
1955 998.00  728  964  34  18.92  2  
1956 1,034.00  747  989  45  19.44  2  
1957 207.95  149  197  11  19.97  1  
1958 285.00  201  266  19  20.52  1  
1959 595.21  416  551  44  21.07  2  
1960 70.00  48  64  6  21.64    
1961 788.00  538  712  76  22.22  3  
1962 96.00  65  86  10  22.81    
1963 1,650.00  1,098  1,454  196  23.41  8  
1964 6,755.00  4,437  5,876  879  24.02  37  
1965 893.00  579  767  126  24.64  5  
1967 86.00  54  72  14  25.91  1  
1973 25,946.00  14,849  19,664  6,282  29.94  210  
1976 4,697.00  2,546  3,372  1,325  32.06  41  
1980 2,249.00  1,124  1,488  761  35.01  22  
1981 1,063.00  520  689  374  35.76  10  
1990 4,607.00  1,787  2,366  2,241  42.85  52  
1995 30,655.00  10,072  13,338  17,317  47.00  368  
1996 19,448.00  6,154  8,149  11,299  47.85  236  
2000 2,460.50  658  871  1,589  51.29  31  
2001 6,544.55  1,668  2,209  4,336  52.16  83  
2002 12,688.76  3,074  4,071  8,618  53.04  162  
2003 5,357.84  1,230  1,629  3,729  53.93  69  
2004 20,210.66  4,386  5,808  14,403  54.81  263  
2006 6,349.00  1,215  1,609  4,740  56.60  84  
2008 3,920.00  649  859  3,061  58.41  52  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 3,144.00  480  636  2,508  59.31  42  
2010 35,101.80  4,899  6,487  28,614  60.23  475  
2012 100,197.45  11,365  15,050  85,147  62.06  1,372  
2013 69,383.72  6,958  9,214  60,170  62.98  955  
2014 136,181.27  11,848  15,690  120,492  63.91  1,885  
2015 86,714.10  6,392  8,465  78,250  64.84  1,207  
2016 17,186.45  1,039  1,376  15,811  65.77  240  
2017 192,933.89  9,068  12,008  180,926  66.71  2,712  
2018 144,991.98  4,888  6,473  138,519  67.64  2,048  
2019 266,794.28  5,413  7,168  259,626  68.58  3,786  
 
 1,249,312.77  153,572  197,670  1,051,643   16,469  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 133.00  119  133        
1922 281.00  250  281        
1923 43.00  38  43        
1924 55.00  49  55        
1925 466.00  410  466        
1926 241.00  211  241        
1927 657.75  574  658        
1928 574.65  499  575        
1929 944.00  817  944        
1930 668.36  576  668        
1931 287.00  246  287        
1932 44.00  38  44        
1933 966.00  822  966        
1934 28.00  24  28        
1935 98.00  83  98        
1936 451.00  378  451        
1937 53.00  44  53        
1938 345.00  286  345        
1939 940.00  776  940        
1940 566.00  464  566        
1941 5,001.88  4,079  5,002        
1944 59.00  47  59        
1945 84.00  67  84        
1946 63.00  50  63        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1947 88.00  69  88        
1948 1,433.89  1,114  1,434        
1949 3,408.00  2,627  3,408        
1950 1,290.00  986  1,290        
1951 1,130.00  856  1,130        
1952 3,649.05  2,740  3,649        
1953 5,990.00  4,457  5,990        
1954 5,811.00  4,283  5,811        
1955 10,439.00  7,617  10,439        
1956 39,093.00  28,236  39,093        
1957 5,076.00  3,628  5,076        
1958 6,095.00  4,308  6,095        
1959 4,312.00  3,014  4,312        
1960 5,297.00  3,659  5,297        
1961 71.00  48  70  1  22.22    
1962 3,734.00  2,517  3,677  57  22.81  2  
1963 9,998.32  6,655  9,721  277  23.41  12  
1965 703.00  456  666  37  24.64  2  
1966 82.00  52  76  6  25.27    
1967 517.00  326  476  41  25.91  2  
1968 6,972.00  4,327  6,321  651  26.56  25  
1969 75,781.10  46,313  67,651  8,130  27.22  299  
1970 531.00  320  467  64  27.88  2  
1971 2,337.00  1,384  2,022  315  28.56  11  
1972 1,076.00  627  916  160  29.24  5  
1974 351.00  197  288  63  30.64  2  
1975 1,706.00  942  1,376  330  31.35  11  
1980 6,933.00  3,466  5,063  1,870  35.01  53  
1985 4,568.00  2,033  2,970  1,598  38.85  41  
1986 1,105.00  479  700  405  39.63  10  
1987 4,656.00  1,967  2,873  1,783  40.43  44  
1988 9,160.00  3,765  5,500  3,660  41.23  89  
1989 7,150.00  2,857  4,173  2,977  42.03  71  
1991 5,831.00  2,193  3,203  2,628  43.67  60  
1992 4,883.00  1,780  2,600  2,283  44.49  51  
1993 10,488.00  3,698  5,402  5,086  45.32  112  
1994 11,934.00  4,064  5,936  5,998  46.16  130  
1995 44,500.00  14,621  21,357  23,143  47.00  492  
1997 13,587.50  4,135  6,040  7,547  48.70  155  
1998 18,349.00  5,358  7,827  10,522  49.56  212  
1999 18,000.00  5,035  7,355  10,645  50.42  211  
2000 60,545.79  16,183  23,639  36,907  51.29  720  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2001 112,346.34  28,633  41,825  70,521  52.16  1,352  
2002 22,398.48  5,427  7,927  14,471  53.04  273  
2003 70,781.22  16,249  23,735  47,046  53.93  872  
2004 4,316.84  937  1,369  2,948  54.81  54  
2005 85,432.00  17,453  25,494  59,938  55.70  1,076  
2006 9,070.00  1,736  2,536  6,534  56.60  115  
2007 14,295.00  2,553  3,729  10,566  57.50  184  
2008 6,860.00  1,136  1,659  5,201  58.41  89  
2009 1,087,339.88  166,048  242,551  844,789  59.31  14,244  
2010 1,065,828.70  148,758  217,295  848,534  60.23  14,088  
2011 474,185.13  60,018  87,670  386,515  61.14  6,322  
2012 376,044.17  42,655  62,307  313,737  62.06  5,055  
2013 42,385.11  4,251  6,210  36,176  62.98  574  
2014 343,370.51  29,873  43,636  299,734  63.91  4,690  
2015 226,959.20  16,729  24,436  202,523  64.84  3,123  
2016 45,546.09  2,752  4,020  41,526  65.77  631  
2017 236,521.91  11,117  16,239  220,283  66.71  3,302  
2018 105,092.30  3,543  5,175  99,917  67.64  1,477  
2019 205,925.29  4,178  6,103  199,822  68.58  2,914  
 
 4,966,409.46  778,385  1,128,442  3,837,967   63,259  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1898 148.00  144  148        
1900 398.00  384  398        
1902 181.00  173  181        
1905 3,096.00  2,926  3,096        
1908 224.00  209  224        
1910 563.00  522  563        
1911 491.00  454  491        
1916 1,541.00  1,401  1,541        
1921 136.00  121  135  1  7.50    
1922 205.00  182  203  2  7.73    
1924 449.00  396  442  7  8.19  1  
1927 1,198.00  1,046  1,168  30  8.91  3  
1928 1,322.00  1,149  1,283  39  9.16  4  
1933 7,740.12  6,584  7,354  387  10.46  37  
1940 456.00  374  418  38  12.58  3  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1950 1,711.00  1,308  1,461  250  16.50  15  
1951 488.00  370  413  75  16.96  4  
1953 2,659.00  1,979  2,210  449  17.91  25  
1954 2,862.00  2,109  2,356  506  18.41  27  
1955 327.00  239  267  60  18.92  3  
1956 68,586.46  49,539  55,329  13,257  19.44  682  
1957 69,794.00  49,882  55,712  14,082  19.97  705  
1971 12,152.00  7,194  8,035  4,117  28.56  144  
1997 45,800.00  13,936  15,565  30,235  48.70  621  
2000 15,000.00  4,009  4,478  10,522  51.29  205  
 
 237,527.58  146,630  163,471  74,056   2,479  
 
 6,453,249.81  1,078,587  1,489,584  4,963,666   82,207  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.4   1.27 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - HTY 

December 31, 2020
II-42



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - STEEL 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1931 1,141.00  1,023  1,138  3  7.22    
1948 354.00  288  320  34  12.99  3  
1956 4,942.00  3,748  4,171  771  16.91  46  
 
 6,437.00  5,059  5,629  808   49  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 889,036.00  674,272  750,225  138,811  16.91  8,209  
1957 921,269.00  691,477  769,369  151,900  17.46  8,700  
1971 21,795.00  13,566  15,094  6,701  26.43  254  
 
 1,832,100.00  1,379,315  1,534,688  297,412   17,163  
 
 1,838,537.00  1,384,374  1,540,317  298,220   17,212  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 17.3   0.94 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - PLASTIC 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1980 102,283.00  57,310  64,847  37,436  28.58  1,310  
 
 102,283.00  57,310  64,847  37,436   1,310  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 28.6   1.28 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - METER PIT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 10,357.00  8,706  10,300  57  7.97  7  
1994 1,324.00  683  808  516  24.21  21  
 
 11,681.00  9,389  11,108  573   28  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 20.5   0.24 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - RELINING 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 55-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2008 127,908.00  26,790  31,932  95,976  43.48  2,207  
2009 517,680.60  99,959  119,144  398,537  44.38  8,980  
2010 757,155.65  133,812  159,494  597,662  45.28  13,199  
2011 699,845.68  112,227  133,766  566,080  46.18  12,258  
2012 210,146.10  30,223  36,023  174,123  47.09  3,698  
2013 200,789.70  25,518  30,415  170,375  48.01  3,549  
2014 232,128.00  25,618  30,535  201,593  48.93  4,120  
2015 33,033.60  3,093  3,687  29,347  49.85  589  
2016 222,940.80  17,106  20,389  202,552  50.78  3,989  
2020 321,622.57  2,750  3,277  318,345  54.53  5,838  
 
 3,323,250.70  477,096  568,662  2,754,588   58,427  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 47.1   1.76 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1966 4,805.00  3,228  3,820  985  22.98  43  
1967 6,135.00  4,062  4,807  1,328  23.65  56  
1968 14,500.00  9,460  11,194  3,306  24.33  136  
1969 11,773.00  7,565  8,952  2,821  25.02  113  
1970 12,715.00  8,043  9,517  3,198  25.72  124  
1971 15,768.00  9,814  11,613  4,155  26.43  157  
1972 20,334.00  12,450  14,732  5,602  27.14  206  
1973 28,211.00  16,979  20,091  8,120  27.87  291  
1974 23,471.00  13,878  16,422  7,049  28.61  246  
1975 56,673.00  32,911  38,944  17,729  29.35  604  
1976 22,243.00  12,675  14,998  7,245  30.11  241  
1977 80,703.00  45,113  53,382  27,321  30.87  885  
1978 67,636.00  37,065  43,859  23,777  31.64  751  
1979 81,610.00  43,813  51,844  29,766  32.42  918  
1981 50,713.00  26,088  30,870  19,843  33.99  584  
1982 14,098.00  7,091  8,391  5,707  34.79  164  
1983 5,028.00  2,471  2,924  2,104  35.60  59  
1984 5,925.00  2,842  3,363  2,562  36.42  70  
1985 6,265.00  2,932  3,469  2,796  37.24  75  
1986 12,562.00  5,730  6,780  5,782  38.07  152  
1987 18,801.00  8,350  9,881  8,920  38.91  229  
1988 15,013.00  6,488  7,677  7,336  39.75  185  
1989 46,806.00  19,659  23,263  23,543  40.60  580  
1990 64,887.00  26,455  31,304  33,583  41.46  810  
1991 55,128.00  21,799  25,795  29,333  42.32  693  
1992 38,584.00  14,778  17,487  21,097  43.19  488  
1993 55,584.00  20,590  24,364  31,220  44.07  708  
1995 35,000.00  12,080  14,294  20,706  45.84  452  
1996 7,085.00  2,355  2,787  4,298  46.73  92  
1999 5,288.11  1,552  1,836  3,452  49.45  70  
2002 21,031.10  5,345  6,325  14,706  52.21  282  
2004 37,099.20  8,437  9,984  27,116  54.08  501  
2009 9,518.87  1,522  1,801  7,718  58.81  131  
2012 100,197.45  11,880  14,058  86,140  61.70  1,396  
2013 69,383.72  7,265  8,597  60,787  62.67  970  
2014 136,181.27  12,373  14,641  121,540  63.64  1,910  
2015 86,714.10  6,677  7,901  78,813  64.61  1,220  
2016 17,186.45  1,083  1,282  15,905  65.59  242  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 192,933.89  9,481  11,219  181,715  66.56  2,730  
2018 132,853.98  4,668  5,524  127,330  67.54  1,885  
2019 266,794.28  5,640  6,674  260,120  68.52  3,796  
 
 1,953,238.42  512,687  606,664  1,346,575   25,245  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1941 6,014.37  5,134  5,548  467  10.25  46  
1947 190.00  156  169  21  12.56  2  
1948 210.00  171  185  25  12.99  2  
1949 460.00  372  402  58  13.43  4  
1955 5,859.00  4,489  4,851  1,008  16.37  62  
1956 14,109.00  10,701  11,563  2,546  16.91  151  
1957 107,383.25  80,599  87,094  20,289  17.46  1,162  
1958 30,863.96  22,914  24,760  6,104  18.03  339  
1959 41,386.00  30,389  32,838  8,548  18.60  460  
1960 12,400.00  9,001  9,726  2,674  19.19  139  
1961 12,006.00  8,612  9,306  2,700  19.79  136  
1962 12,772.00  9,048  9,777  2,995  20.41  147  
1963 14,737.00  10,310  11,141  3,596  21.03  171  
1964 880.00  608  657  223  21.67  10  
1965 15,032.00  10,239  11,064  3,968  22.32  178  
1966 33,604.00  22,572  24,391  9,213  22.98  401  
1967 35,795.00  23,701  25,611  10,184  23.65  431  
1968 21,149.00  13,798  14,910  6,239  24.33  256  
1969 22,820.00  14,663  15,845  6,975  25.02  279  
1970 15,098.00  9,551  10,321  4,777  25.72  186  
1971 18,927.00  11,781  12,730  6,197  26.43  234  
1972 23,886.00  14,625  15,804  8,082  27.14  298  
1973 36,725.00  22,103  23,884  12,841  27.87  461  
1974 34,531.00  20,418  22,063  12,468  28.61  436  
1975 109,159.00  63,390  68,498  40,661  29.35  1,385  
1976 196,364.00  111,900  120,917  75,447  30.11  2,506  
1977 112,380.00  62,820  67,882  44,498  30.87  1,441  
1978 130,046.00  71,265  77,008  53,038  31.64  1,676  
1979 327,888.00  176,030  190,215  137,673  32.42  4,247  
1980 112,580.00  59,184  63,953  48,627  33.20  1,465  
1981 99,692.00  51,285  55,418  44,274  33.99  1,303  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1982 130,235.00  65,508  70,787  59,448  34.79  1,709  
1983 66,799.00  32,827  35,472  31,327  35.60  880  
1984 142,200.00  68,215  73,712  68,488  36.42  1,881  
1985 83,234.00  38,954  42,093  41,141  37.24  1,105  
1986 166,892.00  76,126  82,260  84,632  38.07  2,223  
1987 249,780.00  110,937  119,877  129,903  38.91  3,339  
1988 211,760.00  91,510  98,884  112,876  39.75  2,840  
1989 268,580.00  112,804  121,894  146,686  40.60  3,613  
1990 144,599.00  58,954  63,705  80,894  41.46  1,951  
1991 161,727.00  63,952  69,105  92,622  42.32  2,189  
1992 22,998.00  8,808  9,518  13,480  43.19  312  
1993 100,902.00  37,377  40,389  60,513  44.07  1,373  
1994 19,312.00  6,911  7,468  11,844  44.95  263  
1996 23,200.00  7,712  8,333  14,867  46.73  318  
1997 51,250.00  16,378  17,698  33,552  47.63  704  
1998 10,274.00  3,150  3,404  6,870  48.54  142  
1999 35,435.99  10,403  11,241  24,195  49.45  489  
2000 87,549.18  24,564  26,543  61,006  50.36  1,211  
2001 187,377.99  50,084  54,120  133,258  51.29  2,598  
2002 22,691.45  5,767  6,232  16,460  52.21  315  
2003 29,339.00  7,067  7,636  21,703  53.14  408  
2005 54,000.00  11,556  12,487  41,513  55.02  755  
2010 80,556.96  11,773  12,722  67,835  59.77  1,135  
2011 73,538.61  9,739  10,524  63,015  60.73  1,038  
2012 165,544.97  19,629  21,211  144,334  61.70  2,339  
2013 23,988.36  2,512  2,714  21,274  62.67  339  
2014 75,057.51  6,820  7,370  67,688  63.64  1,064  
2015 226,959.20  17,476  18,884  208,075  64.61  3,220  
2016 45,546.09  2,869  3,100  42,446  65.59  647  
2017 236,521.91  11,623  12,560  223,962  66.56  3,365  
2018 105,092.30  3,693  3,991  101,102  67.54  1,497  
2019 190,390.19  4,025  4,349  186,041  68.52  2,715  
2020 445,019.00  3,115  3,366  441,653  69.51  6,354  
 
 5,543,297.29  1,954,667  2,112,178  3,431,119   74,345  
 
 7,496,535.71  2,467,354  2,718,842  4,777,694   99,590  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 48.0   1.33 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 16,028.00  14,002  16,028        
1988 13,087.00  11,312  13,087        
1989 2,981.00  2,547  2,981        
1990 3,010.00  2,542  3,010        
1991 78,718.00  65,588  78,718        
1992 187,732.00  154,241  187,732        
1993 147,999.00  119,761  147,999        
1994 39,485.08  31,430  39,485        
1995 26,877.15  21,018  26,877        
1996 52,645.66  40,369  52,646        
1997 20,552.48  15,423  20,552        
1999 9,100.00  6,501  8,852  248  7.14  35  
2000 3,559.72  2,470  3,363  197  7.65  26  
2005 940.50  537  731  209  10.73  19  
2006 6,732.00  3,643  4,960  1,772  11.47  154  
2007 7,128.00  3,638  4,953  2,175  12.24  178  
2008 4,565.00  2,180  2,968  1,597  13.06  122  
2009 9,836.32  4,367  5,946  3,890  13.90  280  
2016 31,734.32  5,699  7,760  23,975  20.51  1,169  
 
 662,711.23  507,268  628,649  34,062   1,983  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1973 956.00  938  956        
1974 128.00  125  128        
1975 132.00  128  132        
1976 106.00  102  106        
1977 1,861.00  1,772  1,861        
1978 10,256.00  9,690  10,256        
1979 921.00  863  921        
1980 439.00  408  439        
1981 12,200.00  11,248  12,200        
1985 27,880.00  24,836  27,880        
1986 30,797.00  27,175  30,797        
1987 115,115.00  100,564  115,115        
1988 90,663.00  78,369  90,663        
1989 22,564.00  19,279  22,564        
1990 22,315.00  18,843  22,315        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1991 119,884.00  99,887  119,884        
1992 194,882.00  160,115  194,882        
1993 563,258.00  455,788  563,258        
1994 272,399.32  216,830  272,399        
1995 179,870.15  140,658  179,870        
1996 352,320.94  270,160  351,781  540  5.83  93  
1997 137,543.52  103,213  134,396  3,148  6.24  504  
1999 67,875.00  48,490  63,140  4,735  7.14  663  
2000 65,761.00  45,638  59,426  6,335  7.65  828  
2001 55,344.45  37,214  48,457  6,887  8.19  841  
2002 39,990.00  25,978  33,827  6,163  8.76  704  
2003 67,478.30  42,160  54,897  12,581  9.38  1,341  
2004 49,970.00  29,902  38,936  11,034  10.04  1,099  
2005 10,920.50  6,233  8,116  2,804  10.73  261  
2006 118,214.00  63,977  83,306  34,908  11.47  3,043  
2007 129,717.00  66,208  86,211  43,506  12.24  3,554  
2008 68,165.00  32,556  42,392  25,773  13.06  1,973  
2009 75,690.00  33,606  43,759  31,931  13.90  2,297  
2010 44,256.68  18,092  23,558  20,699  14.78  1,400  
2011 36,769.31  13,693  17,830  18,939  15.69  1,207  
2019 802,421.00  48,145  62,691  739,730  23.50  31,478  
 
 3,789,063.17  2,252,883  2,819,349  969,714   51,286  
 
 4,451,774.40  2,760,151  3,447,998  1,003,776   53,269  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 18.8   1.20 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1900 1,758.00  1,642  1,758        
1901 1,359.00  1,265  1,359        
1902 1,143.00  1,061  1,143        
1903 1,099.00  1,016  1,099        
1904 2,248.00  2,073  2,248        
1905 1,823.00  1,675  1,823        
1906 1,663.00  1,524  1,663        
1907 1,765.00  1,612  1,765        
1908 1,578.00  1,437  1,578        
1909 2,263.00  2,054  2,263        
1910 1,769.00  1,600  1,769        
1911 5,355.00  4,828  5,355        
1912 1,983.20  1,782  1,983        
1913 984.00  881  984        
1914 560.00  500  560        
1915 709.00  631  709        
1916 616.00  546  616        
1917 537.00  474  537        
1921 188.00  164  188        
1922 2,479.00  2,150  2,479        
1923 633.00  547  633        
1924 3,815.32  3,283  3,815        
1925 295.00  253  295        
1926 262.00  224  262        
1927 2,896.17  2,461  2,896        
1928 1,464.00  1,238  1,464        
1929 1,082.00  911  1,082        
1930 147.00  123  147        
1931 414.00  345  414        
1932 302.00  251  302        
1933 58.00  48  58        
1936 116.00  94  116        
1937 142.00  115  142        
1938 350.00  281  350        
1940 142.00  113  142        
1943 100.00  78  100        
1944 174.00  134  174        
1946 1,343.00  1,018  1,343        
1947 839.00  631  839        
1948 2,414.00  1,799  2,403  11  19.11  1  
1949 1,083.00  800  1,069  14  19.60  1  
1950 3,035.00  2,222  2,968  67  20.10  3  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1951 2,810.00  2,037  2,721  89  20.62  4  
1952 854.00  613  819  35  21.15  2  
1953 3,605.50  2,563  3,423  182  21.69  8  
1954 5,658.00  3,980  5,316  342  22.24  15  
1955 866.47  603  805  61  22.80  3  
1956 1,868.42  1,286  1,718  151  23.37  6  
1957 1,561.00  1,063  1,420  141  23.95  6  
1958 1,252.00  842  1,125  127  24.54  5  
1959 1,914.00  1,272  1,699  215  25.14  9  
1960 309.00  203  271  38  25.75  1  
1961 641.00  416  556  85  26.37  3  
1962 2,247.00  1,438  1,921  326  27.00  12  
1963 1,622.00  1,024  1,368  254  27.64  9  
1964 9,590.00  5,973  7,978  1,612  28.29  57  
1973 5,076.00  2,742  3,663  1,413  34.48  41  
1975 21,532.00  11,214  14,979  6,553  35.94  182  
1976 33,098.00  16,911  22,589  10,509  36.68  287  
1977 18,500.00  9,267  12,378  6,122  37.43  164  
1978 30,432.00  14,940  19,956  10,476  38.18  274  
1979 31,328.00  15,063  20,120  11,208  38.94  288  
1980 31,372.00  14,766  19,723  11,649  39.70  293  
1981 15,675.00  7,215  9,637  6,038  40.48  149  
1990 10,235.00  3,726  4,977  5,258  47.70  110  
1995 12,420.00  3,824  5,108  7,312  51.91  141  
1996 5,040.00  1,495  1,997  3,043  52.76  58  
1999 2,144.11  561  749  1,395  55.36  25  
2000 5,625.00  1,407  1,879  3,746  56.24  67  
2001 16,070.40  3,833  5,120  10,951  57.11  192  
2002 62,333.76  14,129  18,873  43,461  58.00  749  
2003 13,669.18  2,936  3,922  9,747  58.89  166  
2004 15,092.88  3,063  4,091  11,002  59.78  184  
2005 3,774.62  721  963  2,812  60.68  46  
2006 7,924.00  1,418  1,894  6,030  61.58  98  
2007 2,908.00  485  648  2,260  62.48  36  
2008 6,104.00  945  1,262  4,842  63.39  76  
2009 8,150.80  1,163  1,553  6,597  64.30  103  
2012 50,098.72  5,310  7,093  43,006  67.05  641  
2013 34,691.86  3,247  4,337  30,355  67.98  447  
2014 68,090.64  5,538  7,397  60,693  68.90  881  
2015 43,357.05  2,983  3,984  39,373  69.84  564  
2016 8,593.23  485  648  7,945  70.77  112  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 96,466.95  4,245  5,670  90,797  71.70  1,266  
2018 66,426.99  2,090  2,792  63,635  72.64  876  
2019 133,397.14  2,525  3,373  130,024  73.58  1,767  
 
 947,411.41  227,444  295,408  652,003   10,428  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1891 71.00  69  71        
1905 50.00  46  50        
1920 465.98  407  466        
1922 1,396.50  1,211  1,397        
1923 213.00  184  213        
1924 347.32  299  347        
1925 516.00  442  516        
1926 692.00  590  692        
1927 2,838.68  2,412  2,839        
1928 4,414.00  3,734  4,414        
1929 2,055.00  1,731  2,055        
1930 4,217.64  3,535  4,218        
1931 841.00  702  841        
1933 2,799.00  2,311  2,799        
1935 668.00  546  668        
1936 2,002.00  1,626  2,002        
1937 235.00  190  235        
1938 1,610.00  1,292  1,610        
1939 4,354.69  3,473  4,355        
1940 1,834.00  1,453  1,834        
1941 2,437.00  1,918  2,437        
1944 283.00  218  283        
1945 413.00  316  413        
1946 384.00  291  384        
1947 292.00  220  292        
1948 3,580.18  2,668  3,580        
1949 993.00  733  986  7  19.60    
1950 4,862.45  3,559  4,786  77  20.10  4  
1951 1,480.00  1,073  1,443  37  20.62  2  
1952 14,171.00  10,175  13,682  489  21.15  23  
1953 19,679.00  13,988  18,809  870  21.69  40  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1954 10,815.07  7,608  10,230  585  22.24  26  
1955 19,729.00  13,731  18,463  1,266  22.80  56  
1956 54,124.00  37,259  50,100  4,024  23.37  172  
1957 1,300.00  885  1,190  110  23.95  5  
1958 12,363.32  8,318  11,185  1,179  24.54  48  
1959 11,295.00  7,509  10,097  1,198  25.14  48  
1960 34,314.52  22,533  30,299  4,015  25.75  156  
1961 2,187.00  1,418  1,907  280  26.37  11  
1962 9,644.00  6,172  8,299  1,345  27.00  50  
1963 21,929.87  13,848  18,621  3,309  27.64  120  
1964 6,281.24  3,912  5,260  1,021  28.29  36  
1965 10,475.00  6,432  8,649  1,826  28.95  63  
1966 17,434.00  10,551  14,187  3,247  29.61  110  
1967 9,684.00  5,774  7,764  1,920  30.28  63  
1968 1,859.00  1,092  1,468  391  30.96  13  
1969 64,518.00  37,291  50,143  14,375  31.65  454  
1970 1,608.00  914  1,229  379  32.35  12  
1971 670.00  375  504  166  33.05  5  
1972 2,785.00  1,531  2,059  726  33.76  22  
1975 4,620.00  2,406  3,235  1,385  35.94  39  
1980 20,420.00  9,611  12,923  7,497  39.70  189  
1982 37,125.00  16,701  22,457  14,668  41.26  356  
1985 6,594.00  2,758  3,709  2,885  43.63  66  
1986 3,694.00  1,506  2,025  1,669  44.43  38  
1987 12,278.00  4,872  6,551  5,727  45.24  127  
1988 24,011.00  9,268  12,462  11,549  46.05  251  
1990 997.00  363  488  509  47.70  11  
1991 10,488.00  3,702  4,978  5,510  48.53  114  
1992 8,875.00  3,033  4,078  4,797  49.37  97  
1993 12,747.00  4,213  5,665  7,082  50.21  141  
1994 11,118.00  3,550  4,774  6,344  51.05  124  
1996 55,500.00  16,457  22,129  33,371  52.76  633  
1997 39,929.28  11,383  15,306  24,623  53.62  459  
1998 21,844.00  5,974  8,033  13,811  54.49  253  
1999 15,623.99  4,091  5,501  10,123  55.36  183  
2000 196,426.69  49,132  66,065  130,361  56.24  2,318  
2001 152,447.98  36,363  48,896  103,552  57.11  1,813  
2002 72,073.41  16,337  21,968  50,106  58.00  864  
2003 39,893.84  8,569  11,522  28,372  58.89  482  
2004 18,866.09  3,828  5,147  13,719  59.78  229  
2005 32,544.93  6,214  8,356  24,189  60.68  399  
2006 20,888.50  3,738  5,026  15,862  61.58  258  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2007 23,587.31  3,937  5,294  18,293  62.48  293  
2008 23,605.00  3,654  4,913  18,692  63.39  295  
2009 142,351.20  20,309  27,309  115,043  64.30  1,789  
2010 75,600.00  9,868  13,269  62,331  65.21  956  
2011 32,775.00  3,876  5,212  27,563  66.13  417  
2012 135,503.50  14,363  19,313  116,190  67.05  1,733  
2013 22,834.18  2,137  2,874  19,961  67.98  294  
2014 104,656.75  8,512  11,446  93,211  68.90  1,353  
2015 156,943.60  10,798  14,520  142,424  69.84  2,039  
2016 50,743.05  2,862  3,848  46,895  70.77  663  
2017 230,140.94  10,126  13,616  216,525  71.70  3,020  
2018 69,328.15  2,182  2,934  66,394  72.64  914  
2019 167,917.10  3,179  4,275  163,642  73.58  2,224  
 
 2,428,202.95  568,437  760,487  1,667,716   26,973  
 
 3,375,614.36  795,881  1,055,895  2,319,719   37,401  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 62.0   1.11 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - HTY 

December 31, 2020
II-56



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 25-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1924 150.00  150  150        
1929 180.00  180  180        
1930 160.00  160  160        
1931 41.00  41  41        
1932 52.00  52  52        
1933 1,614.00  1,614  1,614        
1935 30.00  30  30        
1946 158.00  158  158        
1948 239.00  239  239        
1950 289.00  289  289        
1956 1,658.00  1,658  1,658        
1999 5,000.00  4,300  5,000        
2017 123,810.81  17,334  75,477  48,334  21.50  2,248  
 
 133,381.81  26,205  85,048  48,334   2,248  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 21.5   1.69 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1949 293.00  293  293        
1955 188.00  188  188        
1965 541.00  541  541        
1969 473.00  473  473        
1973 405.00  405  405        
1999 7,992.00  7,992  7,992        
2011 31,667.78  15,042  16,133  15,535  10.50  1,480  
 
 41,559.78  24,934  26,025  15,535   1,480  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 10.5   3.56 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 5-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 1,197,145.16  598,573  774,405  422,740  2.50  169,096  
2019 104,583.00  31,375  40,592  63,991  3.50  18,283  
2020 79,825.00  7,982  10,327  69,498  4.50  15,444  
 
 1,381,553.16  637,930  825,324  556,230   202,823  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 2.7   14.68 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - AUTOS AND VANS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 12-L4 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1982 4,987.00  4,987  4,987        
1986 8,085.64  8,086  8,086        
2001 5,297.24  4,865  5,297        
2004 16,133.58  14,077  16,134        
2007 12,868.05  10,562  12,868        
2008 14,580.67  11,798  14,581        
2009 83,720.40  66,558  83,720        
2011 64,511.70  46,825  64,512        
2012 58,045.59  38,794  54,848  3,198  3.98  804  
2017 46,613.80  13,596  19,223  27,391  8.50  3,222  
2018 39,188.40  8,164  11,542  27,646  9.50  2,910  
2019 62,586.00  7,823  11,060  51,526  10.50  4,907  
2020 57,220.00  2,384  3,371  53,849  11.50  4,683  
 
 473,838.07  238,519  310,229  163,609   16,526  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.9   3.49 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRUCKS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 18-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1990 225.00  207  225        
1992 12,034.00  10,750  12,034        
1997 8,318.00  6,798  8,318        
1999 208,784.91  163,433  208,785        
2000 7,153.69  5,465  7,154        
2003 75,290.00  52,829  75,290        
2005 16,088.58  10,511  16,089        
2006 102,794.00  64,418  102,794        
2008 272,204.92  154,400  272,205        
2009 147,221.86  78,764  147,222        
2011 21,923.57  10,146  21,571  353  9.67  37  
2012 175,296.52  74,208  157,770  17,527  10.38  1,689  
2013 134,521.00  51,267  108,996  25,525  11.14  2,291  
2014 52,392.33  17,639  37,501  14,891  11.94  1,247  
2015 359,240.58  104,180  221,492  137,749  12.78  10,778  
2016 40,477.55  9,760  20,750  19,728  13.66  1,444  
2017 148,121.28  28,143  59,833  88,288  14.58  6,055  
2019 144,946.20  11,999  25,511  119,435  16.51  7,234  
2020 210,103.07  5,837  12,409  197,694  17.50  11,297  
 
 2,137,137.06  860,754  1,515,949  621,188   42,072  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 14.8   1.97 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 20-L3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1967 500.00  500  500        
1978 2,942.00  2,792  2,942        
2004 7,487.21  4,953  7,366  121  6.77  18  
2008 2,185.00  1,238  1,841  344  8.67  40  
 
 13,114.21  9,483  12,649  465   58  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.0   0.44 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 330 STORES EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 30-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1931 747.00  747  747        
1956 547.00  547  547        
1979 6,608.00  6,608  6,608        
1999 5,000.00  3,583  3,581  1,419  8.50  167  
 
 12,902.00  11,485  11,483  1,419   167  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.5   1.29 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 331 SHOP EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 25-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1943 1,358.00  1,358  1,358        
1945 237.00  237  237        
1949 361.00  361  361        
1950 210.00  210  210        
1951 737.00  737  737        
1952 794.00  794  794        
1954 125.00  125  125        
1955 430.00  430  430        
1967 530.00  530  530        
1970 800.00  800  800        
1978 857.00  857  857        
1979 2,342.00  2,342  2,342        
1980 1,597.00  1,597  1,597        
1981 3,393.00  3,393  3,393        
1999 5,000.00  4,300  5,000        
2016 12,081.54  2,175  11,247  834  20.50  41  
 
 30,852.54  20,246  30,018  834   41  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 20.3   0.13 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 332 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - GENERAL 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 16,922.00  16,922  16,922        
1999 65,000.00  65,000  65,000        
2000 71,527.00  71,527  71,527        
2001 8,531.00  8,318  8,531        
2002 26,480.00  24,494  26,480        
2003 12,750.00  11,156  12,750        
2005 10,000.00  7,750  10,000        
2012 63,988.00  27,195  36,929  27,059  11.50  2,353  
2014 16,574.15  5,387  7,315  9,259  13.50  686  
2016 15,639.00  3,519  4,779  10,860  15.50  701  
 
 307,411.15  241,268  260,233  47,178   3,740  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 12.6   1.22 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 332 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1975 8,277.00  8,277  8,277        
1979 15,327.00  15,327  15,327        
1999 188,000.00  188,000  188,000        
2001 62,293.96  60,737  62,294        
2007 54,618.00  36,867  39,197  15,421  6.50  2,372  
2010 22,549.80  11,839  12,587  9,963  9.50  1,049  
2011 64,909.00  30,832  32,781  32,128  10.50  3,060  
2014 10,833.33  3,521  3,744  7,089  13.50  525  
2016 33,148.40  7,458  7,929  25,219  15.50  1,627  
2017 11,501.16  2,013  2,140  9,361  16.50  567  
2018 45,602.00  5,700  6,061  39,541  17.50  2,259  
2020 201,190.47  5,030  5,348  195,843  19.50  10,043  
 
 718,250.12  375,601  383,685  334,565   21,502  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 15.6   2.99 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 333 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 692.00  692  692        
1970 776.00  776  776        
1971 8,294.00  8,294  8,294        
1973 4,098.00  4,098  4,098        
1981 748.00  748  748        
1982 948.00  948  948        
1999 5,000.00  5,000  5,000        
2000 1,050.00  1,050  1,050        
2011 15,485.31  9,807  15,485        
2012 120,806.28  68,457  120,806        
2014 19,618.13  8,501  19,618        
2017 565,835.22  132,026  346,350  219,485  11.50  19,086  
 
 743,350.94  240,397  523,865  219,486   19,086  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 11.5   2.57 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 334 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 1,777.00  1,777  1,777        
1979 3,284.00  3,284  3,284        
1980 296.00  296  296        
1999 5,000.00  5,000  5,000        
 
 10,357.00  10,357  10,357       
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 0.0   0.00 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 3,325.00  1,549  1,549  1,776  58.76  30  
1966 145,317.00  66,594  66,594  78,723  59.59  1,321  
1967 5,398.00  2,433  2,433  2,965  60.42  49  
1968 53,723.00  23,804  23,804  29,919  61.26  488  
1969 76,933.00  33,500  33,500  43,433  62.10  699  
1970 39,510.00  16,900  16,900  22,610  62.95  359  
1971 94,488.00  39,685  39,685  54,803  63.80  859  
1972 39,932.00  16,459  16,459  23,473  64.66  363  
1973 85,931.00  34,747  34,747  51,184  65.52  781  
 
 544,557.00  235,671  235,671  308,886   4,949  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 62.4   0.91 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 312.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2039 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 134,144.00  99,045  99,045  35,099  14.60  2,404  
1975 18,019.00  13,196  13,196  4,823  14.82  325  
1976 12,013.00  8,725  8,725  3,288  15.03  219  
 
 164,176.00  120,966  120,966  43,210   2,948  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 14.7   1.80 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 312.5 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2032 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1977 189,637.00  151,658  151,658  37,979  10.41  3,648  
1978 56,645.00  45,055  45,055  11,590  10.49  1,105  
 
 246,282.00  196,713  196,713  49,569   4,753  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 10.4   1.93 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 12,013.00  9,905  9,905  2,108  7.02  300  
1975 22,024.00  17,972  17,972  4,052  7.36  551  
1976 2,002.00  1,616  1,616  386  7.71  50  
 
 36,039.00  29,493  29,493  6,546   901  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.3   2.50 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1923 279.00  227  227  52  14.90  3  
1926 720.00  576  576  144  15.99  9  
1927 1,002.00  797  797  205  16.37  13  
1928 823.00  651  651  172  16.75  10  
1929 542.00  426  426  116  17.14  7  
1935 58.00  44  44  14  19.63  1  
1936 13.00  10  10  3  20.07    
1937 166.00  123  123  43  20.51  2  
1946 177.00  122  122  55  24.86  2  
1947 89.00  61  61  28  25.38  1  
1948 165.00  112  112  53  25.91  2  
1953 1,458.00  936  936  522  28.66  18  
2009 15,504.00  1,979  1,979  13,525  69.79  194  
 
 20,996.00  6,064  6,064  14,932   262  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 284.00  232  232  52  14.55  4  
1928 1,114.00  881  881  233  16.75  14  
1929 130.00  102  102  28  17.14  2  
1933 64.00  49  49  15  18.77  1  
1945 125.00  87  87  38  24.35  2  
1946 136.00  94  94  42  24.86  2  
1948 786.00  531  531  255  25.91  10  
1949 144.00  96  96  48  26.44  2  
1950 314.00  208  208  106  26.99  4  
1952 752.00  488  488  264  28.09  9  
 
 3,849.00  2,768  2,768  1,081   50  
 
 24,845.00  8,832  8,832  16,013   312  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 51.3   1.26 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 957.00  712  712  245  28.17  9  
1925 5,428.00  3,953  3,953  1,475  29.90  49  
1927 17,868.00  12,816  12,816  5,052  31.10  162  
1928 14,043.00  9,994  9,994  4,049  31.72  128  
1929 6,022.00  4,252  4,252  1,770  32.34  55  
1930 435.00  305  305  130  32.96  4  
1931 803.00  558  558  245  33.60  7  
1932 331.00  228  228  103  34.24  3  
1933 28,864.00  19,712  19,712  9,152  34.88  262  
1934 128.00  87  87  41  35.54  1  
1936 1,537.00  1,022  1,022  515  36.87  14  
1938 1,212.00  791  791  421  38.23  11  
1939 234.00  151  151  83  38.91  2  
1940 1,450.00  928  928  522  39.61  13  
1941 2,617.00  1,658  1,658  959  40.31  24  
1943 1,610.00  999  999  611  41.73  15  
1944 1,163.00  714  714  449  42.45  11  
1945 346.00  210  210  136  43.17  3  
1946 7,430.00  4,465  4,465  2,965  43.90  68  
1947 8,357.00  4,966  4,966  3,391  44.64  76  
1948 18,612.00  10,934  10,934  7,678  45.38  169  
1949 13,455.00  7,814  7,814  5,641  46.12  122  
1950 19,728.00  11,320  11,320  8,408  46.88  179  
1951 11,440.00  6,486  6,486  4,954  47.63  104  
1952 8,078.00  4,524  4,524  3,554  48.40  73  
1953 15,962.00  8,828  8,828  7,134  49.16  145  
1954 15,045.00  8,215  8,215  6,830  49.94  137  
1955 10,577.00  5,701  5,701  4,876  50.71  96  
1956 20,029.00  10,652  10,652  9,377  51.50  182  
1969 21,707.00  9,452  9,452  12,255  62.10  197  
2009 600,290.00  61,392  61,392  538,898  98.75  5,457  
 
 855,758.00  213,839  213,839  641,919   7,778  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 2,774.00  2,064  2,064  710  28.17  25  
1925 1,958.00  1,426  1,426  532  29.90  18  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1926 3,397.00  2,455  2,455  942  30.50  31  
1927 1,311.00  940  940  371  31.10  12  
1928 212.00  151  151  61  31.72  2  
1929 1,326.00  936  936  390  32.34  12  
1930 2,991.00  2,095  2,095  896  32.96  27  
1931 2,525.00  1,754  1,754  771  33.60  23  
1936 2,869.00  1,907  1,907  962  36.87  26  
1937 289.00  190  190  99  37.54  3  
1938 3,213.00  2,096  2,096  1,117  38.23  29  
1939 1,842.00  1,190  1,190  652  38.91  17  
1940 1,979.00  1,266  1,266  713  39.61  18  
1941 2,350.00  1,489  1,489  861  40.31  21  
1945 1,446.00  879  879  567  43.17  13  
1946 1,081.00  650  650  431  43.90  10  
1947 1,950.00  1,159  1,159  791  44.64  18  
1948 18,883.00  11,093  11,093  7,790  45.38  172  
1949 10,264.00  5,961  5,961  4,303  46.12  93  
1950 22,350.00  12,825  12,825  9,525  46.88  203  
1951 884.00  501  501  383  47.63  8  
1952 9,542.00  5,344  5,344  4,198  48.40  87  
1953 2,065.00  1,142  1,142  923  49.16  19  
1954 36,805.00  20,096  20,096  16,709  49.94  335  
1955 48,248.00  26,006  26,006  22,242  50.71  439  
1956 516.00  274  274  242  51.50  5  
1960 400.00  201  201  199  54.68  4  
1961 1,400.00  694  694  706  55.48  13  
1963 1,150.00  553  553  597  57.11  10  
1964 650.00  308  308  342  57.93  6  
1968 10,000.00  4,431  4,431  5,569  61.26  91  
1969 219,015.00  95,370  95,370  123,645  62.10  1,991  
1972 24,335.00  10,030  10,030  14,305  64.66  221  
1974 8,528.00  3,382  3,382  5,146  66.38  78  
1975 282,358.00  109,736  109,736  172,622  67.25  2,567  
1976 16,090.00  6,126  6,126  9,964  68.12  146  
1977 12,123.00  4,519  4,519  7,604  69.00  110  
1989 44,000.00  12,080  12,080  31,920  79.80  400  
1990 97,000.00  25,819  25,819  71,181  80.72  882  
1993 381,160.00  91,791  91,791  289,369  83.51  3,465  
2001 466,393.68  80,304  80,304  386,090  91.06  4,240  
2002 120,782.90  19,754  19,754  101,029  92.01  1,098  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - HTY 

December 31, 2020
II-77



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2003 306,359.20  47,431  47,431  258,928  92.97  2,785  
2004 597,189.01  87,243  87,243  509,946  93.93  5,429  
2006 2,554,760.00  328,644  328,644  2,226,116  95.85  23,225  
2007 178,000.00  21,328  21,328  156,672  96.82  1,618  
2008 1,152,158.00  127,993  127,993  1,024,165  97.78  10,474  
2009 456,760.00  46,713  46,713  410,047  98.75  4,152  
2010 508,200.00  47,491  47,491  460,709  99.72  4,620  
2011 173,440.00  14,664  14,664  158,776  100.70  1,577  
2012 492,238.40  37,277  37,277  454,961  101.67  4,475  
2013 58,869.60  3,939  3,939  54,931  102.64  535  
2015 209,946.00  10,306  10,306  199,640  104.60  1,909  
2016 105,388.00  4,234  4,234  101,154  105.58  958  
2017 439,048.00  13,729  13,729  425,319  106.56  3,991  
2018 85,872.00  1,920  1,920  83,952  107.54  781  
2019 295,166.90  3,970  3,970  291,197  108.52  2,683  
 
 9,481,850.69  1,367,869  1,367,869  8,113,982   86,200  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1928 2,662.00  1,894  1,894  768  31.72  24  
1951 8,286.00  4,698  4,698  3,588  47.63  75  
1953 2,580.00  1,427  1,427  1,153  49.16  23  
1954 1,656.00  904  904  752  49.94  15  
1955 6,162.00  3,321  3,321  2,841  50.71  56  
1974 9,175.00  3,638  3,638  5,537  66.38  83  
1975 93.00  36  36  57  67.25  1  
1980 14,713.00  5,130  5,130  9,583  71.65  134  
1981 904,092.00  307,889  307,889  596,203  72.54  8,219  
1997 71,761.00  14,835  14,835  56,926  87.26  652  
 
 1,021,180.00  343,772  343,772  677,408   9,282  
 
 11,358,788.69  1,925,480  1,925,480  9,433,309   103,260  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 91.4   0.91 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - HTY 

December 31, 2020
II-78



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 258.00  218  218  40  12.38  3  
1925 591.00  493  493  98  13.26  7  
1926 205.00  170  170  35  13.57  3  
1927 227.00  188  188  39  13.88  3  
1928 123.00  101  101  22  14.21  2  
1929 227.00  186  186  41  14.54  3  
1930 440.00  358  358  82  14.89  6  
1931 243.00  197  197  46  15.24  3  
1936 190.00  149  149  41  17.16  2  
1938 87.00  67  67  20  18.00  1  
1940 171.00  131  131  40  18.89  2  
1941 62.00  47  47  15  19.35  1  
1945 145.00  106  106  39  21.29  2  
1946 184.00  134  134  50  21.80  2  
1947 178.00  128  128  50  22.33  2  
1948 2,745.00  1,961  1,961  784  22.86  34  
1949 2,649.00  1,874  1,874  775  23.41  33  
1950 2,693.00  1,886  1,886  807  23.96  34  
1951 214.00  148  148  66  24.53  3  
1952 1,611.00  1,106  1,106  505  25.10  20  
1953 429.00  291  291  138  25.68  5  
1954 3,943.00  2,648  2,648  1,295  26.28  49  
1955 1,289.00  856  856  433  26.88  16  
2001 47,323.50  10,606  10,606  36,718  62.07  592  
 
 66,227.50  24,049  24,049  42,178   828  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 50.9   1.25 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1946 509.00  401  401  108  14.79  7  
2002 373.82  91  91  283  53.04  5  
2003 3,075.92  706  706  2,370  53.93  44  
2004 1,177.32  255  255  922  54.81  17  
2009 34,783.00  5,312  5,312  29,471  59.31  497  
 
 39,919.06  6,765  6,765  33,154   570  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 191.00  170  170  21  7.73  3  
1925 232.00  204  204  28  8.43  3  
1926 85.00  74  74  11  8.67  1  
1927 102.00  89  89  13  8.91  1  
1928 48.00  42  42  6  9.16  1  
1929 156.00  135  135  21  9.41  2  
1930 199.00  172  172  27  9.66  3  
1931 106.00  91  91  15  9.93  2  
1936 86.00  72  72  14  11.32  1  
1938 99.00  82  82  17  11.93  1  
1940 100.00  82  82  18  12.58  1  
1941 26.00  21  21  5  12.92    
1945 56.00  44  44  12  14.39  1  
1946 63.00  50  50  13  14.79  1  
1947 88.00  69  69  19  15.20  1  
1948 685.00  532  532  153  15.62  10  
1949 1,678.00  1,293  1,293  385  16.05  24  
1950 1,256.00  960  960  296  16.50  18  
1951 71.00  54  54  17  16.96  1  
1952 614.00  461  461  153  17.43  9  
1953 179.00  133  133  46  17.91  3  
1954 2,222.00  1,638  1,638  584  18.41  32  
1955 744.00  543  543  201  18.92  11  
2001 40,357.38  10,285  10,285  30,072  52.16  577  
2002 4,485.84  1,087  1,087  3,399  53.04  64  
2003 3,844.90  883  883  2,962  53.93  55  
2004 1,569.76  341  341  1,229  54.81  22  
2006 72,134.00  13,809  13,809  58,325  56.60  1,030  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2007 5,440.00  971  971  4,469  57.50  78  
2008 40,558.00  6,715  6,715  33,843  58.41  579  
2009 16,490.00  2,518  2,518  13,972  59.31  236  
2010 127,050.00  17,732  17,732  109,318  60.23  1,815  
2011 43,360.00  5,488  5,488  37,872  61.14  619  
2012 123,059.60  13,959  13,959  109,101  62.06  1,758  
2013 14,717.40  1,476  1,476  13,241  62.98  210  
2014 268,313.00  23,343  23,343  244,970  63.91  3,833  
2019 15,535.10  315  315  15,220  68.58  222  
 
 786,000.98  105,933  105,933  680,068   11,228  
 
 825,920.04  112,698  112,698  713,222   11,798  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.5   1.43 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2020 445,019.00  3,115  3,115  441,904  69.51  6,357  
 
 445,019.00  3,115  3,115  441,904   6,357  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 69.5   1.43 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2002 19,479.30  4,415  4,415  15,064  58.00  260  
2003 11,811.90  2,537  2,537  9,275  58.89  157  
2004 5,659.83  1,149  1,149  4,511  59.78  75  
2009 67,200.00  9,587  9,587  57,613  64.30  896  
 
 104,151.03  17,688  17,688  86,463   1,388  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 339.00  288  288  51  11.28  5  
1928 111.00  94  94  17  11.56  1  
1929 142.00  120  120  22  11.84  2  
1930 515.00  432  432  83  12.14  7  
1931 290.00  242  242  48  12.44  4  
1936 265.00  215  215  50  14.08  4  
1938 487.00  391  391  96  14.80  6  
1939 289.00  231  231  58  15.18  4  
1940 462.00  366  366  96  15.57  6  
1941 224.00  176  176  48  15.97  3  
1945 269.00  206  206  63  17.69  4  
1946 384.00  291  291  93  18.15  5  
1947 292.00  220  220  72  18.62  4  
1948 2,709.00  2,019  2,019  690  19.11  36  
1949 1,436.00  1,061  1,061  375  19.60  19  
1950 3,355.00  2,456  2,456  899  20.10  45  
1951 144.00  104  104  40  20.62  2  
1952 1,592.00  1,143  1,143  449  21.15  21  
1954 1,697.00  1,194  1,194  503  22.24  23  
1955 1,290.00  898  898  392  22.80  17  
1997 16,960.00  4,835  4,835  12,125  53.62  226  
2001 50,410.89  12,025  12,025  38,386  57.11  672  
2002 17,531.37  3,974  3,974  13,557  58.00  234  
2003 15,749.20  3,383  3,383  12,366  58.89  210  
2004 18,866.09  3,828  3,828  15,038  59.78  252  
2006 316,376.00  56,609  56,609  259,767  61.58  4,218  
2007 16,800.00  2,804  2,804  13,996  62.48  224  
2008 121,800.00  18,855  18,855  102,945  63.39  1,624  
2009 50,400.00  7,191  7,191  43,209  64.30  672  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2010 42,000.00  5,482  5,482  36,518  65.21  560  
2011 32,775.00  3,876  3,876  28,899  66.13  437  
2012 52,731.00  5,589  5,589  47,142  67.05  703  
2013 10,840.00  1,015  1,015  9,825  67.98  145  
2014 67,128.00  5,460  5,460  61,668  68.90  895  
2015 43,464.00  2,990  2,990  40,474  69.84  580  
2016 27,970.00  1,578  1,578  26,392  70.77  373  
2017 111,880.00  4,923  4,923  106,957  71.70  1,492  
2018 16,782.00  528  528  16,254  72.64  224  
2019 72,722.00  1,377  1,377  71,345  73.58  970  
 
 1,119,477.55  158,469  158,469  961,009   14,929  
 
 1,223,628.58  176,157  176,157  1,047,472   16,317  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 64.2   1.33 
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GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 

Camp Hill, Pennsylvania

 



September 29, 2021 

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
150 Pitney Road 
Lancaster, PA 17601-5625 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to your request, we have determined the annual depreciation accruals 
applicable to water plant in service. The results of our study as of December 31, 2021 
are presented in the attached report. The results of our study as of December 31, 2020 
are presented in our report titled "2020 Depreciation Study - Calculated Annual 
Depreciation Accruals Related to Water Plant as of December 31, 2020". The same 
methods, procedures and estimates are used in both studies. 

The attached report sets forth a description of the methods and procedures upon 
which the studies were based, the estimates of survivor curves and the calculated 
annual depreciation as of December 31, 2021.  Summaries of the original cost, book 
reserve and annual accruals are presented in Tables 1 through 3 set forth on pages V-3 
through V-14. 

Respectfully submitted, 

GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION 
AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 

JOHN J. SPANOS 
President 

JJS:mle 

068201.100 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 
207 Senate Avenue • Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316 

t: 717.763.7211 • f: 717.763.4590 

www.gfvrc.com 
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CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
DEPRECIATION STUDY 

PART I.  INTRODUCTION 

SCOPE 

The report presents the methods used in and the results of the depreciation 

study conducted for the City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water related to the original cost 

of utility plant in service as of December 31, 2021.  The rates and amounts are based 

on the straight line remaining life method of depreciation. This report also describes the 

concepts, methods and judgments which underlie the recommended annual 

depreciation accrual rates related to water plant in service as of December 31, 

2021. 

Part I, Introduction, contains statements with respect to the basis of the study 

and the development of original cost. Part II, Estimation of Survivor Curves, presents 

descriptions of the considerations and methods used in the service life study.  Part III, 

Service Life Considerations, presents the results of the average service life analysis. 

Part IV, Calculation of Annual and Accrued Depreciation, describes the procedures 

used in the calculation of group depreciation. Part V, Results of Study, presents 

summaries by depreciable group of annual depreciation accrual rates and amounts, as 

well as composite remaining lives. Part VI, Service Life Statistics presents the statistical 

analysis of service life estimates, and Part VII, Detailed Depreciation Calculations 

presents the detailed tabulations of annual depreciation.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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BASIS OF THE STUDY 

The purpose of the depreciation study was to determine the annual depreciation 

accruals applicable to the cost of water plant in service as of December 31, 2021.  

The straight line remaining life method, using attained ages, estimated survivor 

curves, and the ratemaking book depreciation reserve, was the basis for the 

calculation of annual depreciation.  The calculated accrued depreciation using the 

equal life group method was used to allocate the ratemaking book depreciation 

reserve to plant accounts and vintages. 

The survivor curve estimates were based on judgment which incorporated (1) 

consideration of the character, use and location of the property and the observed 

features at the time of visible inspection; (2) probable future events and management 

plans; and (3) a general knowledge of waterworks property lives.  The use of Iowa type 

survivor curves is a generally accepted method of estimating average service life when 

the actual lives of individual property units are dispersed.  When the majority of the units 

within a property group were expected to experience a common retirement date, the life 

span procedure was used. 

DEVELOPMENT OF ORIGINAL COST 

The original cost as of December 31, 2021, represents a bringforward of the 

original cost as of December 31, 2013, used in the City’s most recent rate proceeding. 

The bringforward consisted of adjusting the December 31, 2013, balance for 

subsequent activity including additions and retirements.  The original cost of additions 

during the period December 31, 2013 through December 31, 2020, was developed from 

engineering reports, and accounting records.  The original cost of additions during the 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



future test year was based on the City’s capital budget.  The original cost of retirements 

was identified based on the location of the facility, the cost of the replacement, the first-

in-first-out convention, and combinations of these factors. 
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PART II.  ESTIMATION OF SURVIVOR CURVES 

The calculation of annual depreciation based on the straight line method requires 

the estimation of survivor curves and the selection of group depreciation procedures.  The 

estimation of survivor curves is discussed below and the development of net salvage is 

discussed in later sections of this report. 

SURVIVOR CURVES 

The use of an average service life for a property group implies that the various 

units in the group have different lives.  Thus, the average life may be obtained by 

determining the separate lives of each of the units or by constructing a survivor curve by 

plotting the number of units which survive at successive ages. 

The survivor curve graphically depicts the amount of property existing at each age 

throughout the life of an original group.  From the survivor curve, the average life of the 

group, the remaining life expectancy, the probable life, and the frequency curve can be 

calculated.  In Figure 1, a typical smooth survivor curve and the derived curves are 

illustrated.  The average life is obtained by calculating the area under the survivor curve, 

from age zero to the maximum age, and dividing this area by the ordinate at age zero. 

The remaining life expectancy at any age can be calculated by obtaining the area under 

the curve, from the observation age to the maximum age, and dividing this area by the 

percent surviving at the observation age.  For example, in Figure 1, the remaining life at 

age 30 is equal to the crosshatched area under the survivor curve divided by 29.5 percent 

surviving at age 30.  The probable life at any age is developed by adding the age and 

remaining life.  If the probable life of the property is calculated for each year of age, the 

probable life curve shown in the chart can be developed.  The frequency curve presents 

the number of units retired in each age interval. It is derived by obtaining the differences 

between the amount of property surviving at the beginning and at the end of each interval. 
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This study has incorporated the use of Iowa curves developed from a retirement 

rate analysis of historical retirement history.  A discussion of the concepts of survivor 

curves and of the development of survivor curves using the retirement rate method is 

presented below. 

Iowa Type Curves 

The range of survivor characteristics usually experienced by utility and industrial 

properties is encompassed by a system of generalized survivor curves known as the Iowa 

type curves.  There are four families in the Iowa system, labeled in accordance with the 

location of the modes of the retirements (or the portion of the frequency curve with the 

highest level of retirements) in relationship to the average life and the relative height of 

the modes.  The left moded curves, presented in Figure 2, are those in which the greatest 

frequency of retirement occurs to the left of, or prior to, average service life.  The 

symmetrical moded curves, presented in Figure 3, are those in which the greatest 

frequency of retirement occurs at average service life.  The right moded curves, presented 

in Figure 4, are those in which the greatest frequency occurs to the right of, or after, 

average service life.  The origin moded curves, presented in Figure 5, are those in which 

the greatest frequency of retirement occurs at the origin, or immediately after age zero. 

The letter designation of each family of curves (L, S, R or O) represents the location of 

the mode of the associated frequency curve with respect to the average service life.  The 

numbers represent the relative heights of the modes of the frequency curves within each 

family.  A higher number designates a higher mode curve. 

The Iowa curves were developed at the Iowa State College Engineering 

Experiment Station through an extensive process of observation and classification of the 

ages at which industrial property had been retired.  A report of the study which resulted 

in the classification of property survivor characteristics into 18 type curves, which 

constitute three of the four families, was published in 1935 in the form of the Experiment 

Station’s Bulletin 125. 
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These curve types have also been presented in subsequent Experiment Station 

bulletins and in the text, "Engineering Valuation and Depreciation."1  In 1957, Frank V. B. 

Couch, Jr., an Iowa State College graduate student, submitted a thesis presenting his 

development of the fourth family consisting of the four O type survivor curves. 

Retirement Rate Method of Analysis 

The retirement rate method is an actuarial method of deriving survivor curves using 

the average rates at which property of each age group is retired.  The method relates to 

property groups for which aged accounting experience is available and is the method 

used to develop the original stub survivor curves in this study.  The method (also known 

as the annual rate method) is illustrated through the use of an example in the following 

text and is also explained in several publications including "Statistical Analyses of 

Industrial Property Retirements,"2 "Engineering Valuation and Depreciation,"3 and 

"Depreciation Systems."4 

The average rate of retirement used in the calculation of the percent surviving for 

the survivor curve (life table) requires two sets of data:  first, the property retired during a 

period of observation, identified by the property's age at retirement; and second, the 

property exposed to retirement at the beginning of the age intervals during the same 

period.  The period of observation is referred to as the experience band.  The band of 

years which represent the installation dates of the property exposed to retirement during 

the experience band is referred to as the placement band.  An example of the calculations 

used in the development of a life table follows.  The example includes schedules of annual 

aged property transactions, a schedule of plant exposed to retirement, a life table and 

illustrations of smoothing the stub survivor curve.  

1Marston, Anson, Robley Winfrey and Jean C. Hempstead.  Engineering Valuation and Depreciation, 
2nd Edition.  New York,  McGraw-Hill Book Company.  1953. 

2Winfrey, Robley, Statistical Analyses of Industrial Property Retirements.  Iowa State College, 
Engineering Experiment Station, Bulletin 125.  1935. 

 3Marston, Anson, Robley Winfrey, and Jean C. Hempstead, Supra Note 1. 
 4Wolf, Frank K. and W. Chester Fitch. Depreciation Systems.  Iowa State University Press.  1994. 
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Schedules of Annual Transactions in Plant Records 

The property group used to illustrate the retirement rate method is observed for 

the experience band 2012-2021 for which there were placements during the years 2007-

2021.  In order to illustrate the summation of the aged data by age interval, the data were 

compiled in the manner presented in Schedules 1 and 2 on pages II-11 and II-12.  In 

Schedule 1, the year of installation (year placed) and the year of retirement are shown. 

The age interval during which a retirement occurred is determined from this information.  

In the example which follows, $10,000 of the dollars invested in 2007 were retired in 2012.  

The $10,000 retirement occurred during the age interval between 4½ and 5½ years on 

the basis that approximately one-half of the amount of property was installed prior to and 

subsequent to July 1 of each year.  That is, on the average, property installed during a 

year is placed in service at the midpoint of the year for the purpose of the analysis.  All 

retirements also are stated as occurring at the midpoint of a one-year age interval of time, 

except the first age interval which encompasses only one-half year. 

The total retirements occurring in each age interval in a band are determined by 

summing the amounts for each transaction year-installation year combination for that age 

interval.  For example, the total of $143,000 retired for age interval 4½-5½ is the sum of 

the retirements entered on Schedule 1 immediately above the stair step line drawn on the 

table beginning with the 2012 retirements of 2007 installations and ending with the 2021 

retirements of the 2016 installations.  Thus, the total amount of 143 for age interval 4½-

5½ equals the sum of: 

10 + 12 + 13 + 11 + 13 + 13 + 15 + 17 + 19 + 20. 
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In Schedule 2, other transactions which affect the group are recorded in a similar 

manner.  The entries illustrated include transfers and sales.  The entries which are credits 

to the plant account are shown in parentheses.  The items recorded on this schedule are 

not totaled with the retirements, but are used in developing the exposures at the beginning 

of each age interval. 

Schedule of Plant Exposed to Retirement  

The development of the amount of plant exposed to retirement at the beginning of 

each age interval is illustrated in Schedule 3 on page II-14.  The surviving plant at the 

beginning of each year from 2012 through 2021 is recorded by year in the portion of the 

table headed "Annual Survivors at the Beginning of the Year."  The last amount entered 

in each column is the amount of new plant added to the group during the year.  The 

amounts entered in Schedule 3 for each successive year following the beginning balance 

or addition are obtained by adding or subtracting the net entries shown on Schedules 1 

and 2.  For the purpose of determining the plant exposed to retirement, transfers-in are 

considered as being exposed to retirement in this group at the beginning of the year in 

which they occurred, and the sales and transfers-out are considered to be removed from 

the plant exposed to  retirement  at the beginning of the following year.  Thus, the amounts 

of plant shown at the beginning of each year are the amounts of plant from each 

placement year considered to be exposed to retirement at the beginning of each 

successive transaction year.  For example, the exposures for the installation year 2017 

are calculated in the following manner: 

Exposures at age 0    = amount of addition      = $750,000      
Exposures at age ½   = $750,000 - $ 8,000      = $742,000 
Exposures at age 1½ = $742,000 - $18,000     = $724,000     
Exposures at age 2½ = $724,000 - $20,000 - $19,000      = $685,000     
Exposures at age 3½ = $685,000 - $22,000     = $663,000 
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For the entire experience band 2012-2021, the total exposures at the beginning of 

an age interval are obtained by summing diagonally in a manner similar to the summing 

of the retirements during an age interval (Schedule 1).  For example, the figure of 3,789, 

shown as the total exposures at the beginning of age interval 4½-5½, is obtained by 

summing: 
255 + 268 + 284 + 311 + 334 + 374 + 405 + 448 + 501 + 609. 

Original Life Table 

The original life table, illustrated in Schedule 4 on page II-16, is developed from 

the totals shown on the schedules of retirements and exposures, Schedules 1 and 3, 

respectively.  The exposures at the beginning of the age interval are obtained from the 

corresponding age interval of the exposure schedule, and the retirements during the age 

interval are obtained from the corresponding age interval of the retirement schedule.  The 

retirement ratio is the result of dividing the retirements during the age interval by the 

exposures at the beginning of the age interval.  The percent surviving at the beginning of 

each age interval is derived from survivor ratios, each of which equals one minus the 

retirement ratio.  The percent surviving is developed by starting with 100% at age zero 

and successively multiplying the percent surviving at the beginning of each interval by the 

survivor ratio, i.e., one minus the retirement ratio for that age interval.  The calculations 

necessary to determine the percent surviving at age 5½ are as follows: 

The totals of the exposures and retirements (columns 2 and 3) are shown for the 

purpose of checking with the respective totals in Schedules 1 and 3.  The ratio of the total 

retirements to the total exposures, other than for each age interval, is meaningless. 

Percent surviving at age 4½ =         88.15 
Exposures at age 4½ =  3,789,000   
Retirements from age 4½ to 5½ =     143,000   
Retirement Ratio  =    143,000 ÷ 3,789,000 =   0.0377 
Survivor Ratio =    1.000  -   0.0377 =   0.9623  
Percent surviving at age 5½ =    (88.15) x    (0.9623) =     84.83 
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SCHEDULE 4.  ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
CALCULATED BY THE RETIREMENT RATE METHOD 

Experience Band 2012-2021 Placement Band 2007-2021 

(Exposure and Retirement Amounts are in Thousands of Dollars) 

Age at 
Beginning of 

Interval 

Exposures at 
Beginning of 
Age Interval 

Retirements 
During Age 

Interval    
Retirement 

Ratio 
Survivor 

Ratio 

Percent 
Surviving at 
Beginning of 
Age Interval 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

0.0   7,490 80    0.0107     0.9893     100.00     
0.5   6,579 153    0.0233     0.9767     98.93    
1.5   5,719 151    0.0264     0.9736     96.62    
2.5   4,955 150    0.0303     0.9697     94.07    
3.5   4,332 146    0.0337     0.9663     91.22    
4.5   3,789 143    0.0377     0.9623     88.15    
5.5   3,057 131    0.0429     0.9571     84.83    
6.5   2,463 124    0.0503     0.9497     81.19    
7.5   1,952 113    0.0579     0.9421     77.11    
8.5   1,503 105    0.0699     0.9301     72.65    
9.5   1,097 93    0.0848     0.9152     67.57    

10.5   823    83    0.1009     0.8991     61.84    
11.5   531    64    0.1205     0.8795     55.60    
12.5   323    44    0.1362     0.8638     48.90    
13.5     167    26  0.1557     0.8443     42.24    

35.66    
Total    44,780     1,606    

Column 2 from Schedule 3, Column 12, Plant Exposed to Retirement. 
Column 3 from Schedule 1, Column 12, Retirements for Each Year. 
Column 4 = Column 3 Divided by Column 2. 
Column 5 = 1.0000 Minus Column 4. 
Column 6 = Column 5 Multiplied by Column 6 as of the Preceding Age Interval. 
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The original survivor curve is plotted from the original life table (column 6, Schedule 

4).  When the curve terminates at a percent surviving greater than zero, it is called a stub 

survivor curve.  Survivor curves developed from retirement rate studies generally are stub 

curves. 

Smoothing the Original Survivor Curve 

The smoothing of the original survivor curve eliminates any irregularities and 

serves as the basis for the preliminary extrapolation to zero percent surviving of the 

original stub curve.  Even if the original survivor curve is complete from 100% to zero 

percent, it is desirable to eliminate any irregularities, as there is still an extrapolation for 

the vintages which have not yet lived to the age at which the curve reaches zero percent. 

In this study, the smoothing of the original curve with established type curves was used 

to eliminate irregularities in the original curve. 

The Iowa type curves are used in this study to smooth those original stub curves 

which are expressed as percents surviving at ages in years.  Each original survivor curve 

was compared to the Iowa curves using visual and mathematical matching in order to 

determine the better fitting smooth curves.  In Figures 6, 7, and 8, the original curve 

developed in Schedule 4 is compared with the L, S, and R Iowa type curves which most 

nearly fit the original survivor curve.  In Figure 6, the L1 curve with an average life between 

12 and 13 years appears to be the best fit.  In Figure 7, the S0 type curve with a 12-year 

average life appears to be the best fit and appears to be better than the L1 fitting.  In 

Figure 8, the R1 type curve with a 12-year average life appears to be the best fit and 

appears to be better than either the L1 or the S0. 

In Figure 9, the three fittings, 12-L1, 12-S0 and 12-R1 are drawn for comparison 

purposes.  It is probable that the 12-R1 Iowa curve would be selected as the most 

representative of the plotted survivor characteristics of the group. 
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PART III.   SERVICE LIFE CONSIDERATIONS 
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PART III.  SERVICE LIFE CONSIDERATIONS 

FIELD TRIPS 

In order to be familiar with the operation of the Company and observe 

representative portions of the plant, field trips are conducted for each study.  A general 

understanding of the function of the plant and information with respect to the reasons for 

past retirements and the expected future causes of retirements are obtained during field 

trips.  This knowledge and information were incorporated in the interpretation and 

extrapolation of the statistical analyses. 

The following is a list of the locations visited during the most recent field trips. 

August 24, 2021 
Water Bureau Building 
Conestoga Treatment Plant 
Lafayette Tank 
Willow Street Tank 
Willow Street Pump Station 
Hess Boulevard Pump Station 
South Tank 
Susquehanna Water Treatment Plant 

City of Lancaster - FTY 
December 31, 2021
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 Judgments.  The survivor curve estimates were based on judgment which 

considered factors including statistical analyses of retirements, Company policies and 

outlook as determined during discussions with management, and survivor curve 

estimates from previous studies from other water companies.  For depreciable 

groups which consist of numerous similar items of property, the distribution of the lives 

of the units in the group was judged on the basis of an average survival pattern for the 

entire group.  

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



 

 

 Account 316, Electric Pumping Equipment, is used to illustrate the manner in 

which the study was conducted for the accounts in the preceding list.  Aged plant 

accounting data have been compiled for the years through 2020.  These data have 

been coded according to account or property group, type of transaction, year in which 

the transaction took place, and year in which the water plant was placed in service.  The 

retirements, other plant transactions and plant additions were analyzed by the 

retirement rate method. 

 The survivor curve estimate for this account is the 40-R2.5. The statistical 

analyses for the period 2005-2020 is set forth on pages VI-18 and VI-19, however, does 

not set forth conclusive results of life characteristics. Based on industry expectations 

and management outlook a 40-year average life is reasonable. 

The amortization periods selected for general plant Accounts 328, 330, 331, 332, 

333 and 334 are discussed in the section, “Amortization of General Plant Accounts.” 

  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
III-3



PART IV.  CALCULATION OF ANNUAL AND 
ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

City of Lancaster - FTY 
December 31, 2021

IV-1
_____________________________________________________________________________________________



PART IV.  CALCULATION OF ANNUAL AND 
ACCRUED DEPRECIATION 

BOOK RESERVE 

The book reserve as of December 31, 2020, is the result of a bringforward of the 

book reserves established by the Commission.  The projected book reserve as of 

December 31, 2021, is a bringforward of the December 31, 2020 book reserve based on 

projected accruals and retirements. 

 GROUP DEPRECIATION PROCEDURES 

A group procedure for depreciation is appropriate when considering more than a 

single item of property.  Normally the items within a group do not have identical service 

lives, but have lives that are dispersed over a range of time.  There are two primary 

group procedures, namely, average service life and equal life group.  In the average 

service life procedure, the rate of annual depreciation is based on the average life or 

average remaining life of the group, and this rate is applied to the surviving balances of 

the group's cost.  A characteristic of this procedure is that the cost of plant retired prior 

to average life is not fully recouped at the time of retirement, whereas the cost of plant 

retired subsequent to average life is more than fully recouped.  Over the entire life cycle, 

the portion of cost not recouped prior to average life is balanced by the cost recouped 

subsequent to average life. 
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Single Unit of Property 

The calculation of straight line depreciation for a single unit of property is 

straightforward.   For example,  if a $1,000 unit of  property attains an age of four years 

and has a life expectancy of six years, the annual accrual over the total life is: 

( )
$1,000
4 +  6

 $100 per year.=  

The accrued depreciation is: 

$1,000 1 -  6
10

 $400.




=  

Remaining Life Annual Accruals 

For the purpose of calculating remaining life accruals as of December 31, 2021, 

the depreciation reserve for each plant account is allocated among vintages in 

proportion to the calculated accrued depreciation for the account.  Explanations of 

remaining life accruals and calculated accrued depreciation follow.  The detailed 

calculations as of December 31, 2021, are set forth in the Results of Study section of 

the report.   

Average Service Life Procedure 

In the average service life procedure, the remaining life annual accrual for each 

vintage is determined by dividing future book accruals (original cost less book reserve) 

by the average remaining life of the vintage.  The average remaining life is a directly 

weighted average derived from the estimated future survivor curve in accordance with 

the average service life procedure. 

The calculated accrued depreciation for each depreciable property group 

represents that portion of the depreciable cost of the group which would not be 
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Composite Remaining Life =

Book Cost
Life

 x Remaining Life

Book Cost
Life





∑

∑
.

allocated to expense through future depreciation accruals if current forecasts of life 

characteristics are used as the basis for such accruals.  The accrued depreciation 

calculation consists of applying an appropriate ratio to the surviving original cost of each 

vintage of each account based upon the attained age and service life.  The straight line 

accrued depreciation ratios are calculated as follows for the average service life 

procedure: 

Ratio =  1 -  Average Remaining Life
Average Service Life

.  

CALCULATION OF ANNUAL DEPRECIATION 

The annual depreciation accruals as of December 31, 2021, are based on the 

straight line remaining life method using the equal life group procedure.  For the 

purpose of calculating the remaining life accruals as of December 31, 2021, the book 

reserve is allocated among vintages in proportion to the calculated accrued depreciation 

as of December 31, 2021. 

The remaining life annual accrual for each vintage is determined by dividing 

future book accruals (original cost less book reserve) by the composite remaining life for 

the surviving original cost of the vintage.  The composite remaining life is derived by 

weighting the individual equal life group remaining lives in accordance with the following 

equation: 

The book costs and lives of the several equal life groups which are summed in 

the foregoing equation are defined by the estimated survivor curve. 
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 The composite remaining life for the account is calculated by dividing the sum of 

the future book accruals by the sum of the remaining life accruals. 

AMORTIZATION OF GENERAL PLANT ACCOUNTS 

In order to use a more efficient and cost effective accounting process for 

equipment recorded in general plant Accounts 328, 330, 331, 332, 333 and 334; 

amounts capitalized in these accounts are amortized rather than depreciated.  

Amortization as defined in the Uniform System of Accounts is the gradual 

extinguishment of an amount in an account by distributing such amount over a fixed 

period, over the life of the asset or liability to which it applies, or over the period during 

which it is anticipated the benefit will be realized. 

The primary reasons for the amortization of certain general plant accounts is that 

the effort required to unitize additions, periodically inventory equipment and determine 

amounts to be retired for equipment recorded in these accounts is disproportionate to 

the original cost of the equipment when compared to other water plant accounts.   

Accounting for such equipment using an amortization concept consists of 

capitalization of amounts to these accounts based on the same criteria as used 

previously under depreciation accounting, amortization of the asset over a fixed period, 

retirement of the equipment at the end of the amortization period and recognition of any 

net salvage related to disposition of equipment in these accounts as a gain or loss.  For 

equipment in these accounts that was placed in service prior to implementation of 

amortization accounting, the net book value by vintage amortized over the remaining 

amortization period specified for each account and the original cost will be retired at the 

end of this period. 
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The amortization periods selected for each account or subaccount are based on 

a review of the existing depreciation rates for the accounts, typical service lives used for 

each type of equipment and a consideration of the period during which it is anticipated 

that most of the benefit of the equipment will be realized.  The amortization periods are 

as follows: 

 Account 
 Number 

 
 Description 

 Amortization 
 Period, Years 
 

  328 
 
   
 
  330 
  331 

Office Furniture and Equipment 
    Furniture 
    Equipment 
    Hardware and Software 
Stores Equipment 
Shop Equipment 

 
25 
20 
5 

30 
25 

  332 
 
 
  333 
  334 

Tools and Work Equipment 
    General 
    Construction Equipment 
Communication Equipment 
Miscellaneous Equipment 

 
20 
20 
15 
20 
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PART V.  RESULTS OF STUDY 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

The results of the depreciation study are summarized in Table 1, which sets forth 

the calculated annual depreciation and the ratemaking book depreciation reserve 

related to Utility Plant in Service, Customer Advances for Construction and 

Contributions in Aid of Construction as of December 31, 2021.  Table 2 presents the 

bringforward of the ratemaking book depreciation reserve from December 31, 2020 to 

December 31, 2021.  Table 3 sets forth the annual depreciation accruals for the twelve 

months ended December 31, 2021. 

DETAILED TABULATIONS OF DEPRECIATION CALCULATIONS 

 The supporting data for the depreciation calculations are presented in 

account sequence in the section beginning on page VII-3.  The original cost, calculated 

accrued depreciation, allocated book reserve, future accruals, remaining life and annual 

accrual are shown for each vintage of each account or subaccount. 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 312.12 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1956-2000 EXPERIENCE BAND 2019-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 100.00 
0.5 
1.5 
2.5 
3.5 
4.5 
5.5 
6.5 
7.5 
8.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.5 
12.5 
13.5 
14.5 
15.5 
16.5 
17.5 
18.5 291,083 0.0000 

19.5 291,083 0.0000 
20.5 
21.5 
22.5 
23.5 
24.5 
25.5 
26.5 
27.5 
28.5 

29.5 
30.5 
31.5 
32.5 
33.5 
34.5 
35.5 
36.5 
37.5 
38.5 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 312.12 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

PLACEMENT BAND 1956-2000 EXPERIENCE BAND 2019-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5 
40.5 
41.5 
42.5 
43.5 
44.5 
45.5 
46.5 
47.5 
48.5 

49.5 
50.5 
51.5 
52.5 
53.5 
54.5 
55.5 
56.5 
57.5 
58.5 

59.5 
60.5 
61.5 
62.5 174,188 0.0000 
63.5 174,188 0.0000 
64.5 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1956-2020 EXPERIENCE BAND 2009-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 4,909,139 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
0.5 4,877,972 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
1.5 2,288,445 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
2.5 2,288,445 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
3.5 2,288,445 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
4.5 2,288,445 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
5.5 2,296,277 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
6.5 2,290,233 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
7.5 2,418,545 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
8.5 3,004,141 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

9.5 2,046,741 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
10.5 2,047,292 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
11.5 761,681 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
12.5 1,080,526 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
13.5 1,258,092 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
14.5 1,258,092 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
15.5 1,258,092 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
16.5 1,258,092 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
17.5 1,256,163 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
18.5 1,263,340 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

19.5 1,135,028 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
20.5 532,932 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
21.5 517,932 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
22.5 517,381 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
23.5 517,381 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
24.5 198,536 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
25.5 20,970 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
26.5 20,970 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
27.5 20,970 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
28.5 59,643 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

29.5 65,474 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
30.5 86,740 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
31.5 86,740 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
32.5 169,329 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
33.5 287,605 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
34.5 1,191,418 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
35.5 1,191,418 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
36.5 1,191,418 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
37.5 1,216,792 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
38.5 1,216,792 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 

PLACEMENT BAND 1956-2020 EXPERIENCE BAND 2009-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5 1,223,383 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
40.5 1,184,710 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
41.5 1,172,976 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
42.5 1,136,643 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
43.5 1,136,643 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
44.5 1,054,054 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
45.5 935,778 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
46.5 31,965 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
47.5 31,965 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
48.5 31,965 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 

49.5 6,591 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
50.5 6,591 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
51.5 100.00 
52.5 292,548 0.0000 
53.5 292,548 0.0000 
54.5 292,548 0.0000 
55.5 292,548 0.0000 
56.5 292,548 0.0000 
57.5 292,548 0.0000 
58.5 292,548 0.0000 

59.5 292,548 0.0000 
60.5 292,548 0.0000 
61.5 292,548 0.0000 
62.5 292,548 0.0000 
63.5 292,548 0.0000 
64.5 

City of Lancaster - FTY 
December 31, 2021
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December 31, 2021
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1933-2020 EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 99,542,705 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
0.5 98,204,811 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
1.5 97,656,017 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
2.5 97,729,633 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
3.5 97,750,113 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
4.5 98,394,942 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
5.5 98,502,442 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
6.5 98,384,564 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
7.5 98,521,333 0.0000 1.0000 100.00 
8.5 99,500,943 17,944 0.0002 0.9998 100.00 

9.5 96,874,229 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
10.5 3,178,981 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
11.5 3,084,908 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
12.5 3,084,908 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
13.5 3,084,908 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
14.5 3,084,908 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
15.5 3,059,274 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
16.5 2,023,140 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
17.5 2,095,177 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
18.5 2,021,561 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 

19.5 2,001,081 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
20.5 1,356,252 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
21.5 1,248,752 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
22.5 1,245,453 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
23.5 1,108,684 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
24.5 144,151 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
25.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
26.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
27.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
28.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 

29.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
30.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
31.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
32.5 111,862 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
33.5 570,753 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
34.5 570,753 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
35.5 570,753 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
36.5 570,753 0.0000 1.0000 99.98 
37.5 570,753 5,042 0.0088 0.9912 99.98 
38.5 565,711 0.0000 1.0000 99.10 

City of Lancaster - FTY 
December 31, 2021
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1933-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
40.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
41.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
42.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
43.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
44.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
45.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
46.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
47.5  565,711    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
48.5  869,646    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  

 

49.5  303,935    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
50.5  303,935    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
51.5  303,935    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
52.5  303,935    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
53.5  303,935    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
54.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
55.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
56.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
57.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
58.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  

 

59.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
60.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
61.5  304,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
62.5  304,546    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
63.5  304,546    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
64.5  611    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
65.5  611    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
66.5  611    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
67.5  611    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
68.5  611    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  

 

69.5  611    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
70.5  254    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
71.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
72.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
73.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
74.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
75.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
76.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
77.5  217,599    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
78.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1933-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
80.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
81.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
82.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
83.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
84.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
85.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
86.5  217,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.10  
87.5          99.10  

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1956-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2006-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  241,873    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  231,523    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  231,523    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  231,523    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  231,523    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  254,958    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  254,958    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  31,377    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  33,643    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  285,311    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  285,311    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  288,643    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  288,643    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  297,366    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  319,451    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  323,317    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  1,215,596    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  1,220,728    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  1,220,728    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  1,397,991    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  1,487,888    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  1,487,888    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  1,487,888    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  1,485,622    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  1,233,953    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  1,233,953    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  1,230,622    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  1,232,744    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  1,296,849    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  1,522,740    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  1,512,228    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  619,949    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  614,817    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  614,817    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
33.5  437,554    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
34.5  324,222    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
35.5  324,222    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
36.5  432,540    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
37.5  998,458    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
38.5  998,458    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1956-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2006-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  998,458    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
40.5  998,458    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
41.5  996,336    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
42.5  923,508    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
43.5  675,532    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
44.5  674,236    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
45.5  674,236    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
46.5  674,236    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
47.5  674,236    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
48.5  674,236    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

49.5  1,413,258    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
50.5  1,413,258    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
51.5  1,304,940    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
52.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
53.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
54.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
55.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
56.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
57.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
58.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

59.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
60.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
61.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
62.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
63.5  739,022    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
64.5          100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 2018-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  9,919,637    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  9,883,912    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  7,722,866    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5          100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1955-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  6,720,863    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  6,720,863    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  883,734    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  802,274    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  579,786    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  505,621    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  467,270    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  467,270    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  432,192    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  432,192    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  185,637    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  185,637    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  185,637    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  180,910    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  226,792    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  405,462    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  395,493    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  395,493    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  395,493    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  380,641    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  380,641    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  380,641    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  380,641    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  382,225    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  382,225    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  393,592    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  257,388    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  257,388    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  257,388    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  270,501    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  353,808    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  252,786    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  252,786    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  252,786    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
33.5  850,524    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
34.5  850,524    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
35.5  866,362    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
36.5  866,362    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
37.5  866,362    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
38.5  864,778    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1955-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  908,853    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
40.5  897,486    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
41.5  897,486    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
42.5  897,486    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
43.5  897,486    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
44.5  884,373    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
45.5  741,863    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
46.5  657,651    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
47.5  657,651    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
48.5  936,371  1,991  0.0021  0.9979  100.00  

 

49.5  381,302    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
50.5  381,302    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
51.5  365,464    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
52.5  365,464    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
53.5  365,464    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
54.5  365,464    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
55.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
56.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
57.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
58.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  

 

59.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
60.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
61.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
62.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
63.5  321,389    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
64.5  44,660    0.0000  1.0000  99.79  
65.5          99.79  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1906-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2008-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  492,040    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  479,484    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  357,368    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  253,835    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  205,474    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  205,474    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  177,629    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  174,832    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  1,242,638    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  1,636,102    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  1,636,102    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  1,668,653    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  2,112,830    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  2,359,152    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  2,380,171    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  2,641,116    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  2,641,116    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  2,647,261    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  2,647,261    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  2,647,261    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  2,628,826    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  1,516,084    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  1,122,620    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  1,122,620    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  1,090,069    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  645,892    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  321,088    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  300,069    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  46,302    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  69,849    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  112,340    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  409,218    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  858,261    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  1,174,581  18,615  0.0158  0.9842  100.00  
33.5  1,186,451    0.0000  1.0000  98.42  
34.5  1,186,451    0.0000  1.0000  98.42  
35.5  1,209,668    0.0000  1.0000  98.42  
36.5  2,972,766    0.0000  1.0000  98.42  
37.5  2,972,766    0.0000  1.0000  98.42  
38.5  2,956,738  179,967  0.0609  0.9391  98.42  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1906-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2008-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  2,779,414    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
40.5  2,782,681    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
41.5  2,759,134    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
42.5  2,705,749    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
43.5  2,408,871    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
44.5  1,962,052    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
45.5  1,666,747    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
46.5  1,636,262    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
47.5  1,636,262    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
48.5  1,613,045    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  

 

49.5  29,914    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
50.5  29,914    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
51.5  840,411    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
52.5  1,200,547    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
53.5  1,190,284    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
54.5  1,190,284    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
55.5  1,178,646    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
56.5  1,178,955    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
57.5  1,179,391    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
58.5  1,182,522    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  

 

59.5  1,188,149    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
60.5  1,188,149    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
61.5  1,188,149    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
62.5  1,188,149    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
63.5  1,188,274    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
64.5  378,937    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
65.5  20,121    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
66.5  19,939    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
67.5  20,179    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
68.5  20,179    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  

 

69.5  19,870    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
70.5  17,210    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
71.5  11,679    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
72.5  6,052    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
73.5  6,052    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
74.5  359,625    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
75.5  359,625    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
76.5  359,500    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
77.5  357,776    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
78.5  353,813    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1906-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2008-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  353,813    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
80.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
81.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
82.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
83.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
84.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
85.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
86.5  353,573    0.0000  1.0000  92.42  
87.5          92.42  
88.5            

 

89.5            
90.5            
91.5            
92.5            
93.5            
94.5            
95.5            
96.5            
97.5            
98.5            

 

99.5            
100.5            
101.5  6,450    0.0000      
102.5  6,450    0.0000      
103.5  6,450    0.0000      
104.5  6,450    0.0000      
105.5  6,450    0.0000      
106.5  6,450    0.0000      
107.5  6,450    0.0000      
108.5  6,450    0.0000      

 

109.5  6,450    0.0000      
110.5  6,450    0.0000      
111.5  6,450    0.0000      
112.5  6,450    0.0000      
113.5  6,450    0.0000      
114.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 321 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1927-2018  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  10,364    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  10,364    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  10,364    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5          100.00  
3.5            
4.5            
5.5            
6.5            
7.5            
8.5            

 

9.5            
10.5            
11.5            
12.5            
13.5            
14.5            
15.5            
16.5  52,135    0.0000      
17.5  52,135    0.0000      
18.5  52,135    0.0000      

 

19.5            
20.5            
21.5            
22.5            
23.5            
24.5            
25.5            
26.5            
27.5            
28.5            

 

29.5            
30.5            
31.5            
32.5            
33.5            
34.5            
35.5  1,800    0.0000      
36.5  3,857    0.0000      
37.5  25,612    0.0000      
38.5  25,102    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 321 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1927-2018  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  27,068    0.0000      
40.5  5,313    0.0000      
41.5  4,023    0.0000      
42.5  2,762    0.0000      
43.5  3,392    0.0000      
44.5  3,392    0.0000      
45.5  630    0.0000      
46.5            
47.5            
48.5            

 

49.5  420    0.0000      
50.5  6,645    0.0000      
51.5  6,645    0.0000      
52.5  8,015    0.0000      
53.5  1,790    0.0000      
54.5  1,790    0.0000      
55.5            
56.5            
57.5            
58.5            

 

59.5            
60.5            
61.5  1,110    0.0000      
62.5  1,110    0.0000      
63.5  1,110    0.0000      
64.5            
65.5            
66.5  195    0.0000      
67.5  253    0.0000      
68.5  345    0.0000      

 

69.5  150    0.0000      
70.5  92    0.0000      
71.5  273    0.0000      
72.5  398    0.0000      
73.5  398    0.0000      
74.5  125    0.0000      
75.5  24    0.0000      
76.5  24    0.0000      
77.5  155    0.0000      
78.5  281    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 321 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1927-2018  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  281    0.0000      
80.5  180    0.0000      
81.5  30    0.0000      
82.5  30    0.0000      
83.5            
84.5  3,556    0.0000      
85.5  3,556    0.0000      
86.5  3,556    0.0000      
87.5            
88.5            

 

89.5            
90.5  53    0.0000      
91.5  53    0.0000      
92.5  53    0.0000      
93.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1900-2018  EXPERIENCE BAND 2009-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  311,348    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  311,348    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  311,348    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  185,363    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  138,767    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  139,017    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  139,017    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  56,343    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  77,350    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  77,350    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  77,350    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  77,350    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  21,256    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  21,256    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  21,256    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  30,163    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  30,163    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  29,913    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  29,913    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  29,913    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  8,907    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5          100.00  
27.5            
28.5            

 

29.5            
30.5            
31.5            
32.5            
33.5            
34.5  5,225    0.0000      
35.5  6,579    0.0000      
36.5  6,579    0.0000      
37.5  6,579    0.0000      
38.5  6,579    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1900-2018  EXPERIENCE BAND 2009-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  6,579    0.0000      
40.5  6,579    0.0000      
41.5  6,629    0.0000      
42.5  8,579    0.0000      
43.5  9,336    0.0000      
44.5  10,335    0.0000      
45.5  11,201    0.0000      
46.5  9,095    0.0000      
47.5  7,764    0.0000      
48.5  9,171    0.0000      

 

49.5  9,447    0.0000      
50.5  9,641    0.0000      
51.5  21,871  308  0.0141      
52.5  48,364    0.0000      
53.5  52,154    0.0000      
54.5  51,665    0.0000      
55.5  52,366    0.0000      
56.5  52,731    0.0000      
57.5  53,252    0.0000      
58.5  50,571    0.0000      

 

59.5  50,705    0.0000      
60.5  50,278    0.0000      
61.5  50,091    0.0000      
62.5  50,210    0.0000      
63.5  38,413    0.0000      
64.5  11,612    0.0000      
65.5  7,772    0.0000      
66.5  6,311    0.0000      
67.5  11,247    0.0000      
68.5  9,883    0.0000      

 

69.5  9,761    0.0000      
70.5  9,447    0.0000      
71.5  9,456    0.0000      
72.5  8,489    0.0000      
73.5  9,779    0.0000      
74.5  9,466    0.0000      
75.5  9,852    0.0000      
76.5  9,876    0.0000      
77.5  10,375    0.0000      
78.5  12,637    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1900-2018  EXPERIENCE BAND 2009-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  8,592    0.0000      
80.5  10,529    0.0000      
81.5  14,390    0.0000      
82.5  15,262    0.0000      
83.5  16,250    0.0000      
84.5  17,760    0.0000      
85.5  18,117    0.0000      
86.5  24,515    0.0000      
87.5  24,349    0.0000      
88.5  34,133    0.0000      

 

89.5  33,634    0.0000      
90.5  31,980    0.0000      
91.5  29,631    0.0000      
92.5  27,694    0.0000      
93.5  22,568    0.0000      
94.5  21,572    0.0000      
95.5  20,418    0.0000      
96.5  18,895    0.0000      
97.5  17,159    0.0000      
98.5  11,702    0.0000      

 

99.5  12,025    0.0000      
100.5  2,786    0.0000      
101.5  3,430    0.0000      
102.5  3,270    0.0000      
103.5  3,978    0.0000      
104.5  4,621    0.0000      
105.5  4,621    0.0000      
106.5  4,621    0.0000      
107.5  5,110    0.0000      
108.5  5,980    0.0000      

 

109.5  5,980    0.0000      
110.5  5,039    0.0000      
111.5  4,371    0.0000      
112.5  3,802    0.0000      
113.5  3,158    0.0000      
114.5  2,710    0.0000      
115.5  2,002    0.0000      
116.5  1,359    0.0000      
117.5  1,359    0.0000      
118.5  1,359    0.0000      

 

119.5  870    0.0000      
120.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1837-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  37,396,490    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  36,815,550    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  32,795,412    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  30,289,914    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  26,174,505    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  24,862,084    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  22,083,070    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  19,574,096    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  18,252,296    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  15,292,061    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  13,373,343    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  12,456,638    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  14,080,952    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  13,864,072    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  13,989,807    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  15,692,392    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  13,837,825    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  13,834,228    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  13,642,601    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  13,647,776    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  12,267,264    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  11,635,730    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  11,768,617    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  11,618,374    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  11,743,998    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  11,620,585    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  10,431,998    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  10,322,069    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  8,207,733    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  8,012,116    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  8,054,539  7,425  0.0009  0.9991  100.00  
30.5  5,696,095    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
31.5  5,852,093    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
32.5  5,331,844    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
33.5  4,525,329    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
34.5  4,198,172    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
35.5  5,009,929    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
36.5  5,050,646    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
37.5  4,465,361    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
38.5  4,403,528    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1837-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  3,343,699    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
40.5  3,429,160    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
41.5  3,767,838    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
42.5  3,868,493    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
43.5  3,493,289    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
44.5  3,559,888    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
45.5  3,339,187    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
46.5  3,390,688    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
47.5  3,360,935    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
48.5  4,353,337    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  

 

49.5  4,468,411    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
50.5  4,595,967    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
51.5  3,915,731    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
52.5  3,981,656    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
53.5  3,943,559    0.0000  1.0000  99.91  
54.5  3,852,443  12,791  0.0033  0.9967  99.91  
55.5  3,747,668    0.0000  1.0000  99.58  
56.5  3,572,358    0.0000  1.0000  99.58  
57.5  3,225,901    0.0000  1.0000  99.58  
58.5  3,077,814    0.0000  1.0000  99.58  

 

59.5  3,024,694  15,045  0.0050  0.9950  99.58  
60.5  2,809,346    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
61.5  2,581,229    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
62.5  2,319,381    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
63.5  2,112,929    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
64.5  1,067,354    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
65.5  849,932    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
66.5  696,130    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
67.5  512,796    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
68.5  390,413    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  

 

69.5  350,025    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
70.5  298,522    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
71.5  543,645    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
72.5  497,310    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
73.5  497,569    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
74.5  526,453    0.0000  1.0000  99.08  
75.5  546,005  8,088  0.0148  0.9852  99.08  
76.5  585,463    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
77.5  623,740    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
78.5  632,550    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1837-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  559,942    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
80.5  572,026    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
81.5  544,798    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
82.5  561,718    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
83.5  560,318    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
84.5  558,197    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
85.5  554,312    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
86.5  553,129    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
87.5  259,052    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
88.5  282,852    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  

 

89.5  274,692    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
90.5  239,059    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
91.5  219,009    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
92.5  174,813    0.0000  1.0000  97.61  
93.5  162,161  2,862  0.0176  0.9824  97.61  
94.5  168,629    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
95.5  157,938    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
96.5  132,268    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
97.5  129,138    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
98.5  114,641    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  

 

99.5  183,887    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
100.5  187,911    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
101.5  192,117    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
102.5  196,948    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
103.5  200,403    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
104.5  184,956    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
105.5  186,131    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
106.5  194,334    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
107.5  197,111    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
108.5  196,243    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  

 

109.5  172,353    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
110.5  161,371    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
111.5  162,284    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
112.5  160,536    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
113.5  155,383    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
114.5  152,328    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
115.5  85,021    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
116.5  78,887    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
117.5  77,691    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
118.5  77,277    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1837-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

119.5  87,164    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
120.5  83,587    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
121.5  80,006    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
122.5  75,551    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
123.5  74,296    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
124.5  71,629    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
125.5  70,367    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
126.5  65,537    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
127.5  65,410    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
128.5  61,193    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  

 

129.5  66,149    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
130.5  68,537    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
131.5  101,612    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
132.5  104,934    0.0000  1.0000  95.89  
133.5  101,337  2,260  0.0223  0.9777  95.89  
134.5  95,876    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
135.5  85,242    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
136.5  80,098    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
137.5  80,098    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
138.5  74,588    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  

 

139.5  71,290    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
140.5  71,290    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
141.5  69,207    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
142.5  66,879    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
143.5  62,117    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
144.5  61,498    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
145.5  52,463    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
146.5  49,495    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
147.5  13,133    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
148.5  7,842    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  

 

149.5  6,463    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
150.5  5,247    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
151.5  9,347    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
152.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
153.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
154.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
155.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
156.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
157.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
158.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1837-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

159.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
160.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
161.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
162.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
163.5  10,691    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
164.5  10,142    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
165.5  10,142    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
166.5  10,142    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
167.5  3,695    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
168.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  

 

169.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
170.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
171.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
172.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
173.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
174.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
175.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
176.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
177.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
178.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  

 

179.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
180.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
181.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
182.5  2,351    0.0000  1.0000  93.75  
183.5          93.75  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1895-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2010-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  765,075    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  813,753    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  757,411    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  700,229    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  618,564    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  590,795    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  676,837    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  688,676    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  626,417    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  700,499    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  546,492    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  419,316    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  370,638    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  372,138    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  372,138    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  372,138    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  372,138    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  246,451    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  184,560    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  148,702    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  31,340    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  1,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  1,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  1,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5          100.00  
24.5            
25.5            
26.5            
27.5            
28.5            

 

29.5            
30.5            
31.5            
32.5            
33.5            
34.5            
35.5            
36.5            
37.5            
38.5  5,309    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1895-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2010-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  5,309    0.0000      
40.5  6,295    0.0000      
41.5  6,295    0.0000      
42.5  6,295    0.0000      
43.5  6,295    0.0000      
44.5  6,295    0.0000      
45.5  6,295    0.0000      
46.5  6,295    0.0000      
47.5  6,295    0.0000      
48.5  6,295    0.0000      

 

49.5  986    0.0000      
50.5  986    0.0000      
51.5            
52.5  50,466    0.0000      
53.5  105,851    0.0000      
54.5  109,049    0.0000      
55.5  118,655    0.0000      
56.5  124,338    0.0000      
57.5  128,608    0.0000      
58.5  130,927    0.0000      

 

59.5  137,769    0.0000      
60.5  141,409    0.0000      
61.5  144,629    0.0000      
62.5  145,406    0.0000      
63.5  95,896    0.0000      
64.5  40,877    0.0000      
65.5  37,921    0.0000      
66.5  28,315    0.0000      
67.5  22,632    0.0000      
68.5  18,495    0.0000      

 

69.5  16,832    0.0000      
70.5  10,134    0.0000      
71.5  7,173    0.0000      
72.5  4,103    0.0000      
73.5  4,203    0.0000      
74.5  3,600    0.0000      
75.5  3,572    0.0000      
76.5  9,945    0.0000      
77.5  10,588    0.0000      
78.5  12,762    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1895-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2010-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  14,064    0.0000      
80.5  17,648    0.0000      
81.5  23,810    0.0000      
82.5  26,721    0.0000      
83.5  27,903    0.0000      
84.5  29,166    0.0000      
85.5  31,348    0.0000      
86.5  32,417    0.0000      
87.5  27,405    0.0000      
88.5  27,794    0.0000      

 

89.5  25,899    0.0000      
90.5  24,795    0.0000      
91.5  20,810    0.0000      
92.5  14,803    0.0000      
93.5  12,740    0.0000      
94.5  11,758    0.0000      
95.5  9,886    0.0000      
96.5  7,465    0.0000      
97.5  6,058    0.0000      
98.5  5,522    0.0000      

 

99.5  4,907    0.0000      
100.5  5,298    0.0000      
101.5  6,535    0.0000      
102.5  7,582    0.0000      
103.5  8,921    0.0000      
104.5  11,719    0.0000      
105.5  12,637    0.0000      
106.5  13,367    0.0000      
107.5  14,043    0.0000      
108.5  15,213    0.0000      

 

109.5  15,917    0.0000      
110.5  16,841    0.0000      
111.5  16,879    0.0000      
112.5  16,952    0.0000      
113.5  17,112    0.0000      
114.5  15,728    0.0000      
115.5  11,403    0.0000      
116.5  10,135    0.0000      
117.5  9,137    0.0000      
118.5  8,347    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1895-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2010-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

119.5  7,177    0.0000      
120.5  5,406    0.0000      
121.5  4,065    0.0000      
122.5  3,357    0.0000      
123.5  1,716    0.0000      
124.5  254    0.0000      
125.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1892-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  5,387,753    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  5,412,281    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  5,015,700    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  4,800,703    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  4,490,138    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  4,505,412    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  4,209,739    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  3,748,536    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  3,696,155    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  3,239,361    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  2,840,331    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  1,751,334    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  671,338    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  665,441    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  656,977    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  646,165    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  567,883    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  552,516    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  481,033    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  447,051    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  332,728    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  254,722    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  236,722    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  218,373    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  160,048    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  149,782    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  74,627    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  62,693    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  52,205    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  52,019    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  47,894    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  43,638    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  62,434    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  54,350    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
33.5  64,183    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
34.5  63,609    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
35.5  135,372  550  0.0041  0.9959  100.00  
36.5  141,794    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
37.5  142,397    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
38.5  142,479    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1892-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  143,012    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
40.5  140,585    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
41.5  152,233    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
42.5  156,063    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
43.5  156,922    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
44.5  157,592    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
45.5  160,794    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
46.5  166,823    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
47.5  215,955    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
48.5  323,592    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  

 

49.5  320,867    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
50.5  329,888    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
51.5  263,782    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
52.5  261,993    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
53.5  263,530    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
54.5  267,567    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
55.5  270,486    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
56.5  266,309    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
57.5  255,106    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
58.5  252,023    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  

 

59.5  251,401    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
60.5  246,162    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
61.5  241,254    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
62.5  234,874    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
63.5  165,184    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
64.5  57,553    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
65.5  46,729    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
66.5  37,639    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
67.5  28,017    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
68.5  23,406    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  

 

69.5  21,364    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
70.5  17,317    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
71.5  25,359    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
72.5  23,559    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
73.5  23,866    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
74.5  24,137    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
75.5  26,349    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
76.5  30,225    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
77.5  33,655    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
78.5  34,539    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1892-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  30,581    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
80.5  31,933    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
81.5  31,574    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
82.5  32,124    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
83.5  32,249    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
84.5  31,970    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
85.5  32,002    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
86.5  31,999    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
87.5  19,559    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
88.5  20,528    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  

 

89.5  19,964    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
90.5  19,082    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
91.5  16,756    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
92.5  13,022    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
93.5  11,759    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
94.5  11,865    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
95.5  10,793    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
96.5  9,709    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
97.5  9,221    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
98.5  8,392    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  

 

99.5  11,656    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
100.5  11,616    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
101.5  11,678    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
102.5  12,470    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
103.5  12,908    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
104.5  12,119    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
105.5  12,492    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
106.5  13,519    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
107.5  13,948    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
108.5  14,355    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  

 

109.5  12,409    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
110.5  12,539    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
111.5  12,535    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
112.5  11,316    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
113.5  11,223    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
114.5  11,040    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
115.5  7,598    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
116.5  7,345    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
117.5  7,153    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
118.5  6,292    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1892-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

119.5  5,737    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
120.5  4,779    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
121.5  4,218    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
122.5  3,055    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
123.5  2,503    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
124.5  1,826    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
125.5  1,605    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
126.5  485    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
127.5  131    0.0000  1.0000  99.59  
128.5          99.59  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - STEEL 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 

PLACEMENT BAND 1931-1971 EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS PCT SURV
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0 
0.5 
1.5 
2.5 
3.5 
4.5 
5.5 
6.5 
7.5 
8.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.5 
12.5 
13.5 
14.5 
15.5 
16.5 
17.5 
18.5 

19.5 
20.5 
21.5 
22.5 
23.5 
24.5 
25.5 
26.5 
27.5 
28.5 

29.5 
30.5 
31.5 
32.5 
33.5 
34.5 
35.5 
36.5 
37.5 
38.5 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - STEEL 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1931-1971  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5            
40.5            
41.5            
42.5            
43.5            
44.5            
45.5            
46.5  21,795    0.0000      
47.5  21,795    0.0000      
48.5  21,795    0.0000      

 

49.5            
50.5            
51.5            
52.5            
53.5            
54.5            
55.5            
56.5            
57.5            
58.5            

 

59.5            
60.5  921,269    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
61.5  1,815,247    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
62.5  1,815,247    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
63.5  893,978    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
64.5          100.00  
65.5            
66.5            
67.5            
68.5            

 

69.5  354    0.0000      
70.5  354    0.0000      
71.5  354    0.0000      
72.5            
73.5            
74.5            
75.5            
76.5            
77.5            
78.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - STEEL 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1931-1971  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5            
80.5            
81.5            
82.5            
83.5            
84.5            
85.5            
86.5  1,141    0.0000      
87.5  1,141    0.0000      
88.5  1,141    0.0000      

 

89.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - PLASTIC 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1980-1980  EXPERIENCE BAND 2018-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0            
0.5            
1.5            
2.5            
3.5            
4.5            
5.5            
6.5            
7.5            
8.5            

 

9.5            
10.5            
11.5            
12.5            
13.5            
14.5            
15.5            
16.5            
17.5            
18.5            

 

19.5            
20.5            
21.5            
22.5            
23.5            
24.5            
25.5            
26.5            
27.5            
28.5            

 

29.5            
30.5            
31.5            
32.5            
33.5            
34.5            
35.5            
36.5            
37.5  102,283    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
38.5  102,283    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

39.5  102,283    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
40.5          100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - METER PIT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1965-1994  EXPERIENCE BAND 2019-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0          100.00  
0.5            
1.5            
2.5            
3.5            
4.5            
5.5            
6.5            
7.5            
8.5            

 

9.5            
10.5            
11.5            
12.5            
13.5            
14.5            
15.5            
16.5            
17.5            
18.5            

 

19.5            
20.5            
21.5            
22.5            
23.5            
24.5  1,324    0.0000      
25.5  1,324    0.0000      
26.5            
27.5            
28.5            

 

29.5            
30.5            
31.5            
32.5            
33.5            
34.5            
35.5            
36.5            
37.5            
38.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - METER PIT 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1965-1994  EXPERIENCE BAND 2019-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5            
40.5            
41.5            
42.5            
43.5            
44.5            
45.5            
46.5            
47.5            
48.5            

 

49.5            
50.5            
51.5            
52.5            
53.5  10,357    0.0000      
54.5  10,357    0.0000      
55.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - RELINING 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 2008-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2008-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  3,323,251    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  3,001,628    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  3,001,628    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  3,001,628    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  3,001,628    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  2,778,687    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  2,745,654    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  2,513,526    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  2,312,736    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  2,102,590    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  1,402,744    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  645,589    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  127,908    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5          100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1941-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2010-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  2,670,460    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  2,234,960    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  1,777,776    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  1,539,829    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  1,110,374    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  1,101,641    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  825,067    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  643,167    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  593,518    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  515,153    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  529,164    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  489,331    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  490,086    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  541,336    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  571,621    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  606,621    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  571,933    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  691,320    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  723,563    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  896,695    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  918,803    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  1,146,640    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  1,332,689    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  1,590,996    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  1,719,200    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  1,778,414    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  1,891,539    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  1,944,054    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  1,931,901    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  2,020,724    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  1,916,449    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  2,116,461    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  1,998,757    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  1,965,067    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
33.5  1,915,093    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
34.5  1,901,471    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
35.5  1,869,974    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
36.5  1,786,785    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
37.5  1,759,178    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
38.5  1,649,540    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1941-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2010-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  1,526,948    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
40.5  1,448,961    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
41.5  1,075,112    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
42.5  919,360    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
43.5  764,686    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
44.5  561,111    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
45.5  396,159    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
46.5  352,894    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
47.5  300,730    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
48.5  268,516    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

49.5  246,221    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
50.5  259,794    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
51.5  256,065    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
52.5  327,799    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
53.5  299,978    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
54.5  267,428    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
55.5  252,396    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
56.5  251,516    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
57.5  236,779    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
58.5  224,007    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

59.5  212,001    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
60.5  200,061    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
61.5  158,885    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
62.5  128,211    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
63.5  20,828    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
64.5  6,719    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
65.5  860    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
66.5  860    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
67.5  860    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
68.5  6,874    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

69.5  6,874    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
70.5  6,874    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
71.5  6,414    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
72.5  6,204    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
73.5  6,014    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
74.5  6,014    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
75.5  6,014    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
76.5  6,014    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
77.5  6,014    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
78.5  6,014    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

79.5          100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1973-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  1,347,090    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  1,397,060    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  662,117    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  702,107    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  757,451    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  795,038    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  872,013    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  872,013    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  1,030,109    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  1,435,075    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  1,605,053    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  1,872,681    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  2,498,412    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  2,808,296    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  2,870,053    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  2,770,432    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  2,784,116    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  2,837,896    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  2,901,560    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  2,892,367    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  2,864,903    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  2,795,582    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  2,718,607    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  2,718,607    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  2,572,711    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  2,168,184    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  1,962,357    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  1,660,729    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  951,333    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  568,825    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  370,355    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  345,158    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  320,569    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  216,819    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
33.5  85,676    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
34.5  54,879    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
35.5  26,999    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
36.5  26,999    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
37.5  26,999    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
38.5  26,999    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1973-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  14,799    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
40.5  14,360    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
41.5  13,439    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
42.5  3,183    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
43.5  1,322    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
44.5  1,216    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
45.5  1,084    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
46.5  956    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
47.5          100.00  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1891-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  1,819,403    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  1,853,362    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  1,605,611    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  1,604,263    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  1,446,173    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  1,588,889    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  1,406,356    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  1,255,453    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  1,237,856    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  1,112,794    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  1,092,439    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  1,027,957    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  890,202    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  869,368    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  853,361    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  835,780    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  799,461    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  789,513    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  748,228    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  617,514    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  455,590    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  253,538    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  235,770    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  251,051    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
23.5  226,797    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
24.5  218,049    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
25.5  236,957    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
26.5  256,271    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
27.5  262,024    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
28.5  286,247    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

29.5  301,911    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
30.5  290,679    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
31.5  295,755    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
32.5  274,529    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
33.5  262,921    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
34.5  260,835    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
35.5  318,759    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
36.5  320,618    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
37.5  330,302    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
38.5  310,611    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VI-66

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1891-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  305,411    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
40.5  269,490    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
41.5  261,714    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
42.5  243,173    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
43.5  227,501    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
44.5  229,027    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
45.5  216,084    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
46.5  229,699    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
47.5  227,484    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
48.5  280,691    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

49.5  300,617    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
50.5  315,482    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
51.5  274,248    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
52.5  287,414    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
53.5  282,020    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
54.5  272,484    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
55.5  264,085    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
56.5  254,208    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
57.5  231,787    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
58.5  221,623    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

59.5  219,208    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
60.5  185,041    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
61.5  171,932    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
62.5  158,317    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
63.5  157,893    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
64.5  103,877    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
65.5  87,636    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
66.5  73,123    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
67.5  50,215    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
68.5  37,308    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

69.5  33,686    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
70.5  25,789    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
71.5  26,570    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
72.5  20,878    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
73.5  21,002    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
74.5  23,639    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
75.5  26,363    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
76.5  31,784    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
77.5  37,419    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
78.5  38,373    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VI-67

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1891-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

79.5  36,747    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
80.5  38,934    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
81.5  35,425    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
82.5  37,341    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
83.5  37,152    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
84.5  35,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
85.5  35,730    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
86.5  35,730    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
87.5  33,410    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
88.5  33,724    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

89.5  33,178    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
90.5  29,373    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
91.5  27,220    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
92.5  23,325    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
93.5  22,945    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
94.5  23,760  898  0.0378  0.9622  100.00  
95.5  24,314    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
96.5  21,730    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
97.5  22,649    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
98.5  20,436    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  

 

99.5  22,121    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
100.5  23,903    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
101.5  25,002    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
102.5  26,145    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
103.5  26,967    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
104.5  28,109    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
105.5  27,400    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
106.5  26,840    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
107.5  25,856    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
108.5  23,873    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  

 

109.5  18,518    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
110.5  16,749    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
111.5  14,486    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
112.5  12,908    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
113.5  11,214    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
114.5  9,551    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
115.5  7,678    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
116.5  5,430    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
117.5  4,331    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
118.5  3,188    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1891-2019  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

119.5  1,829    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
120.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
121.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
122.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
123.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
124.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
125.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
126.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
127.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  
128.5  71    0.0000  1.0000  96.22  

 

129.5          96.22  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - AUTOS AND VANS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1982-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2007-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  470,835    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  413,615    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  351,029    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  327,975    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  281,361    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  297,909    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  335,257    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  335,257    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  382,121  23,432  0.0613  0.9387  100.00  
8.5  315,079  23,432  0.0744  0.9256  93.87  

 

9.5  227,135  44,919  0.1978  0.8022  86.89  
10.5  182,217  33,068  0.1815  0.8185  69.70  
11.5  65,428    0.0000  1.0000  57.05  
12.5  50,847    0.0000  1.0000  57.05  
13.5  61,639    0.0000  1.0000  57.05  
14.5  61,639    0.0000  1.0000  57.05  
15.5  77,539  23,660  0.3051  0.6949  57.05  
16.5  37,745  16,548  0.4384  0.5616  39.64  
17.5  33,597  28,300  0.8423  0.1577  22.26  
18.5  5,297    0.0000  1.0000  3.51  

 

19.5          3.51  
20.5  20,184    0.0000      
21.5  20,184    0.0000      
22.5  20,184    0.0000      
23.5  20,184    0.0000      
24.5  25,171  12,098  0.4806      
25.5  13,073    0.0000      
26.5  13,073    0.0000      
27.5  13,073    0.0000      
28.5  13,073    0.0000      

 

29.5  13,073    0.0000      
30.5  13,073    0.0000      
31.5  13,073    0.0000      
32.5  13,073    0.0000      
33.5  13,073    0.0000      
34.5  4,987    0.0000      
35.5  4,987    0.0000      
36.5  4,987    0.0000      
37.5  4,987    0.0000      
38.5            
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRUCKS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1985-2020  EXPERIENCE BAND 2005-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  1,969,582    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  1,759,479  38,106  0.0217  0.9783  100.00  
1.5  1,676,672    0.0000  1.0000  97.83  
2.5  1,676,672    0.0000  1.0000  97.83  
3.5  1,573,563  26,793  0.0170  0.9830  97.83  
4.5  1,591,437  16,367  0.0103  0.9897  96.17  
5.5  1,628,918    0.0000  1.0000  95.18  
6.5  1,576,526    0.0000  1.0000  95.18  
7.5  1,450,323  24,955  0.0172  0.9828  95.18  
8.5  1,250,071  30,000  0.0240  0.9760  93.54  

 

9.5  1,198,148  13,320  0.0111  0.9889  91.30  
10.5  1,184,828  35,334  0.0298  0.9702  90.28  
11.5  1,030,067  34,177  0.0332  0.9668  87.59  
12.5  735,719  72,157  0.0981  0.9019  84.68  
13.5  663,562  64,739  0.0976  0.9024  76.38  
14.5  510,279  57,863  0.1134  0.8866  68.93  
15.5  436,328  66,687  0.1528  0.8472  61.11  
16.5  369,641  21,704  0.0587  0.9413  51.77  
17.5  359,980    0.0000  1.0000  48.73  
18.5  380,202  85,995  0.2262  0.7738  48.73  

 

19.5  338,569  14,025  0.0414  0.9586  37.71  
20.5  317,390  43,667  0.1376  0.8624  36.15  
21.5  64,939    0.0000  1.0000  31.17  
22.5  64,939    0.0000  1.0000  31.17  
23.5  56,621  44,362  0.7835  0.2165  31.17  
24.5  12,259    0.0000  1.0000  6.75  
25.5  12,259    0.0000  1.0000  6.75  
26.5  12,259    0.0000  1.0000  6.75  
27.5  12,259    0.0000  1.0000  6.75  
28.5  225    0.0000  1.0000  6.75  

 

29.5  225    0.0000  1.0000  6.75  
30.5          6.75  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1967-2008  EXPERIENCE BAND 2008-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

0.0  2,185    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
0.5  2,185    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
1.5  2,185    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
2.5  2,185    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
3.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
4.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
5.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
6.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
7.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
8.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

9.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
10.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
11.5  9,672    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
12.5  7,487    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
13.5  7,487    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
14.5  7,487    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
15.5  10,987    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
16.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
17.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
18.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  

 

19.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
20.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
21.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  100.00  
22.5  4,951  1,451  0.2931  0.7069  100.00  
23.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  70.69  
24.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  70.69  
25.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  70.69  
26.5  3,500    0.0000  1.0000  70.69  
27.5  3,500  3,500  1.0000    70.69  
28.5            

 

29.5  2,942    0.0000      
30.5  2,942    0.0000      
31.5  2,942    0.0000      
32.5  2,942    0.0000      
33.5  2,942    0.0000      
34.5  2,942    0.0000      
35.5  2,942    0.0000      
36.5  2,942    0.0000      
37.5  2,942    0.0000      
38.5  2,942    0.0000      
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS 
 

ORIGINAL LIFE TABLE, CONT. 
 

PLACEMENT BAND 1967-2008  EXPERIENCE BAND 2008-2020 

AGE AT EXPOSURES AT RETIREMENTS  PCT SURV 
BEGIN OF BEGINNING OF DURING AGE RETMT SURV BEGIN OF 
INTERVAL AGE INTERVAL INTERVAL RATIO RATIO INTERVAL 

39.5  2,942    0.0000      
40.5  3,442    0.0000      
41.5  3,442    0.0000      
42.5  500    0.0000      
43.5  500    0.0000      
44.5  500    0.0000      
45.5  500    0.0000      
46.5  500    0.0000      
47.5  500    0.0000      
48.5  500    0.0000      

 

49.5  500    0.0000      
50.5  500    0.0000      
51.5  500    0.0000      
52.5  500    0.0000      
53.5            
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CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1837 2,351 2,351 0 0 0.0

1852 1,344 1,344 0 0 0.0

1853 8,798 8,798 0 0 0.0

1856 549 549 0 0 0.0

1869 4,698 4,698 0 0 0.0

1870 1,216 1,216 0 0 0.0

1871 1,379 1,379 0 0 0.0

1872 5,840 5,840 0 0 0.0

1873 36,362 35,516 846 846 0.0

1874 2,968 2,968 0 846 0.0

1875 9,035 9,035 0 846 0.0

1876 619 619 0 846 0.0

1877 4,762 4,762 0 846 0.0

1878 2,328 2,328 0 846 0.0

1879 2,083 2,083 0 846 0.0

1881 3,298 3,298 0 846 0.0

1882 5,510 5,510 0 846 0.0

1884 5,144 5,144 0 846 0.0

1885 15,332 14,728 604 1,450 0.0

1886 4,417 4,417 0 1,450 0.0

1887 4,976 4,976 0 1,450 0.0

1888 2,518 2,518 0 1,450 0.0

1889 3,287 3,287 0 1,450 0.0

1890 580 580 0 1,450 0.0

1891 4,150 4,150 0 1,450 0.0

1892 4,967 4,967 0 1,450 0.0

1893 5,243 5,243 0 1,450 0.0

1894 8,278 8,278 0 1,450 0.0

1895 3,820 3,795 25 1,475 0.0

1896 7,066 6,917 149 1,624 0.0

1897 6,746 6,575 171 1,795 0.0

1898 11,836 11,620 216 2,011 0.0

1899 5,483 5,336 147 2,158 0.0

1900 14,078 13,415 663 2,821 0.0

1901 9,018 8,884 134 2,955 0.0

1902 7,625 7,508 117 3,072 0.0

1903 8,461 8,341 120 3,192 0.0

1904 13,064 12,908 156 3,348 0.0

1905 80,942 71,634 9,308 12,656 0.0

1906 13,194 12,984 210 12,866 0.0

1907 13,036 12,865 171 13,037 0.0

1908 11,649 10,986 663 13,700 0.0

1909 7,935 7,844 91 13,791 0.0

1910 22,257 20,333 1,924 15,715 0.0

1911 35,824 34,578 1,246 16,961 0.0

1912 29,946 28,281 1,665 18,626 0.0

1913 2,997 2,948 49 18,675 0.0

1914 2,726 2,685 41 18,716 0.0

1915 3,653 3,565 88 18,804 0.0

1916 28,058 23,877 4,181 22,985 0.0

1917 2,943 2,871 72 23,057 0.0

1918 932 871 61 23,118 0.0

1919 2,427 2,324 103 23,221 0.0

1920 11,024 10,989 35 23,256 0.0

1921 3,091 2,511 580 23,836 0.0

1922 20,732 19,875 857 24,693 0.0

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

1923 14,170 13,307 863 25,555 0.0

1924 30,272 30,048 224 25,779 0.0

1925 12,848 12,493 355 26,135 0.0

1926 9,998 9,319 679 26,814 0.0

1927 54,885 54,464 421 27,235 0.0

1928 23,532 23,506 26 27,261 0.0

1929 21,247 20,786 461 27,722 0.0

1930 32,942 29,738 3,204 30,926 0.0

1931 10,964 10,474 490 31,416 0.0

1932 1,822 1,746 76 31,492 0.0

1933 859,110 796,698 62,412 93,904 0.1

1934 1,289 1,103 186 94,091 0.1

1935 7,303 6,269 1,034 95,125 0.1

1936 6,873 6,871 2 95,127 0.1

1937 2,684 2,333 351 95,479 0.1

1938 3,725 3,591 134 95,612 0.1

1939 34,115 29,056 5,059 100,672 0.1

1940 18,048 14,993 3,055 103,727 0.1

1941 53,305 51,846 1,459 105,186 0.1

1942 4,081 4,081 0 105,186 0.1

1943 4,724 4,404 320 105,506 0.1

1944 2,084 1,955 129 105,635 0.1

1945 2,630 2,309 321 105,956 0.1

1946 10,215 8,711 1,504 107,460 0.1

1947 10,239 8,489 1,750 109,210 0.1

1948 37,268 34,180 3,088 112,299 0.1

1949 33,137 32,143 994 113,293 0.1

1950 26,367 25,763 604 113,897 0.1

1951 34,585 28,362 6,223 120,119 0.1

1952 127,200 96,039 31,161 151,280 0.1

1953 196,976 138,519 58,457 209,737 0.1

1954 131,324 97,295 34,029 243,766 0.1

1955 616,854 560,732 56,122 299,888 0.2

1956 4,712,032 4,014,167 697,865 997,753 0.5

1957 1,449,769 1,144,256 305,513 1,303,266 0.7

1958 300,157 202,383 97,774 1,401,040 0.7

1959 279,882 188,830 91,052 1,492,092 0.8

1960 247,082 166,099 80,983 1,573,075 0.8

1961 68,204 45,399 22,805 1,595,881 0.8

1962 185,175 119,724 65,451 1,661,332 0.9

1963 250,923 180,643 70,280 1,731,612 0.9

1964 243,373 152,606 90,767 1,822,379 0.9

1965 233,223 169,920 63,303 1,885,682 1.0

1966 197,451 122,854 74,597 1,960,279 1.0

1967 146,414 99,720 46,694 2,006,973 1.0

1968 613,885 493,570 120,315 2,127,289 1.1

1969 847,518 585,670 261,848 2,389,137 1.2

1970 41,475 32,147 9,328 2,398,465 1.2

1971 2,867,960 2,805,914 62,046 2,460,511 1.3

1972 78,588 65,687 12,901 2,473,411 1.3

1973 338,465 205,012 133,453 2,606,864 1.3

1974 1,128,649 789,796 338,853 2,945,717 1.5

1975 880,696 712,169 168,527 3,114,244 1.6

1976 902,388 698,663 203,725 3,317,969 1.7

1977 1,154,574 804,402 350,172 3,668,141 1.9

1978 459,441 320,896 138,545 3,806,685 2.0
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

1979 595,068 405,512 189,556 3,996,241 2.1

1980 479,034 297,986 181,048 4,177,289 2.2

1981 484,066 245,400 238,666 4,415,956 2.3

1982 412,627 202,037 210,590 4,626,546 2.4

1983 736,644 299,652 436,992 5,063,538 2.6

1984 173,263 88,832 84,431 5,147,969 2.6

1985 195,318 106,787 88,531 5,236,501 2.7

1986 712,891 368,826 344,065 5,580,565 2.9

1987 1,670,031 933,681 736,350 6,316,915 3.2

1988 955,654 446,762 508,892 6,825,808 3.5

1989 475,674 226,023 249,651 7,075,459 3.6

1990 3,794,486 1,596,726 2,197,760 9,273,219 4.8

1991 945,788 500,114 445,674 9,718,894 5.0

1992 823,427 558,937 264,490 9,983,383 5.1

1993 3,345,222 1,644,779 1,700,443 11,683,826 6.0

1994 550,621 403,605 147,016 11,830,842 6.1

1995 2,221,021 1,037,673 1,183,348 13,014,190 6.7

1996 2,499,436 1,898,189 601,247 13,615,437 7.0

1997 1,724,908 782,284 942,624 14,558,061 7.5

1998 411,314 113,213 298,101 14,856,163 7.6

1999 1,698,882 1,040,305 658,577 15,514,740 8.0

2000 3,875,075 2,100,945 1,774,130 17,288,870 8.9

2001 1,853,604 694,695 1,158,909 18,447,780 9.5

2002 620,895 263,570 357,325 18,805,105 9.7

2003 1,222,263 425,251 797,012 19,602,116 10.1

2004 1,318,637 967,048 351,589 19,953,705 10.3

2005 2,269,145 472,232 1,796,913 21,750,618 11.2

2006 755,475 279,755 475,720 22,226,338 11.4

2007 347,484 181,909 165,575 22,391,913 11.5

2008 1,015,416 466,384 549,032 22,940,945 11.8

2009 3,245,362 1,151,387 2,093,975 25,034,920 12.9

2010 92,598,926 25,338,136 67,260,790 92,295,711 47.4

2011 8,567,924 1,828,986 6,738,938 99,034,649 50.9

2012 4,168,135 842,993 3,325,142 102,359,792 52.6

2013 3,089,242 424,943 2,664,299 105,024,090 54.0

2014 4,235,488 554,956 3,680,532 108,704,622 55.8

2015 4,386,331 558,444 3,827,887 112,532,509 57.8

2016 2,477,770 223,371 2,254,399 114,786,908 59.0

2017 7,507,209 920,505 6,586,704 121,373,612 62.4

2018 12,796,556 1,686,829 11,109,727 132,483,339 68.1

2019 18,391,205 1,199,818 17,191,387 149,674,726 76.9

2020 4,511,533 455,405 4,056,128 153,730,854 79.0

2021 41,200,556 252,541 40,948,015 194,678,870 100.0

SUBTOTAL 265,956,348 71,277,478 194,678,870

NONDEPRECIABLE 1,070,600

TOTAL 267,026,948 71,277,478 194,678,870
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.11 COLLECTING AND IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2050 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1912 21,898.00  17,376  20,233  1,665  28.50  58  
1933 12,232.00  9,252  10,774  1,458  28.50  51  
 
 34,130.00  26,628  31,007  3,123   109  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 28.7   0.32 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.12 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S1.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2021 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 174,188.00  174,188  174,188        
 
 174,188.00  174,188  174,188       

 
CONESTOGA DAM FISH PASSAGE 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S1.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2050 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 291,082.65  130,012  138,783  152,300  25.67  5,933  
 
 291,082.65  130,012  138,783  152,300   5,933  
 
 465,270.65  304,200  312,971  152,300   5,933  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 25.7   1.28 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2021 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 13,250.00  13,250  13,250        
1990 15,067.00  15,067  15,067        
1991 5,903.00  5,903  5,903        
1999 2,000.00  2,000  2,001  1 -     
 
 36,220.00  36,220  36,221  1 -    

 
LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 6,591.00  6,591  6,591        
 
 6,591.00  6,591  6,591       

 
KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1979 5,569.00  4,637  4,440  1,129  7.96  142  
1980 38,673.00  32,065  30,701  7,972  8.00  996  
1999 3,000.00  2,175  2,082  918  8.37  110  
 
 47,242.00  38,877  37,224  10,018   1,248  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 279,298.00  247,128  234,663  44,635  6.77  6,593  
1971 25,374.00  21,414  20,334  5,040  8.33  605  
1996 318,845.11  232,132  220,423  98,422  9.29  10,594  
1999 10,000.00  7,028  6,674  3,326  9.33  356  
2000 94,384.76  65,434  62,134  32,251  9.34  3,453  
2001 5,940.00  4,058  3,853  2,087  9.35  223  
2002 7,890.00  5,301  5,034  2,856  9.37  305  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2003 7,832.00  5,171  4,910  2,922  9.38  312  
2012 16,500.00  8,241  7,825  8,675  9.45  918  
2019 87,900.00  18,285  17,363  70,537  9.48  7,441  
 
 853,963.87  614,192  583,213  270,751   30,800  

 
CONESTOGA PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2039 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 903,813.00  679,640  646,315  257,498  13.84  18,605  
1975 118,276.00  88,263  83,935  34,341  14.05  2,444  
1976 82,589.00  61,156  58,157  24,432  14.25  1,715  
1978 36,333.00  26,473  25,175  11,158  14.63  763  
1979 6,165.00  4,455  4,237  1,928  14.80  130  
2000 507,711.24  281,419  267,620  240,091  16.83  14,266  
2001 122,372.00  66,362  63,108  59,264  16.88  3,511  
2009 21,000.00  8,774  8,344  12,656  17.18  737  
2014 13,934.60  4,187  3,982  9,953  17.30  575  
2020 31,167.00  2,460  2,339  28,828  17.39  1,658  
 
 1,843,360.84  1,223,189  1,163,211  680,149   44,404  

 
HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2045 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1995 177,566.32  96,026  94,800  82,766  21.50  3,850  
1998 550.51  280  276  274  21.87  13  
 
 178,116.83  96,306  95,077  83,040   3,863  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2059 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 1,264,611.00  329,520  397,019  867,592  34.62  25,060  
 
 1,264,611.00  329,520  397,019  867,592   25,060  

 
DELP ROAD PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2061 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2011 972,399.60  213,296  275,333  697,067  36.55  19,072  
 
 972,399.60  213,296  275,333  697,067   19,072  

 
WILLOW VALLEY PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2074 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2019 2,501,626.68  122,229  123,305  2,378,322  47.89  49,662  
 
 2,501,626.68  122,229  123,305  2,378,322   49,662  

 
SOUTH PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2081 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2021 5,300,000.00  48,654    5,300,000  52.88  100,227  
 
 5,300,000.00  48,654    5,300,000   100,227  
 
 13,004,131.82  2,729,074  2,717,192  10,286,938   274,336  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 37.5   2.11 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA CREEK TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2034 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 217,345.00  200,123  217,345        
1942 254.00  227  254        
1950 357.00  312  357        
1995 11,438.92  7,775  9,996  1,443  12.17  119  
1996 471,732.50  316,693  407,144  64,589  12.19  5,299  
1997 133,109.57  88,176  113,360  19,750  12.21  1,618  
1998 833.13  544  699  134  12.23  11  
1999 54,000.00  34,726  44,644  9,356  12.25  764  
2000 106,977.43  67,654  86,977  20,001  12.27  1,630  
2001 17,075.00  10,611  13,642  3,433  12.28  280  
2004 592,429.46  345,570  444,269  148,161  12.33  12,016  
2005 25,634.00  14,589  18,756  6,878  12.34  557  
2009 68,862.87  34,418  44,248  24,615  12.39  1,987  
2010 17,264.13  8,269  10,631  6,633  12.40  535  
2014 108,200.00  40,581  52,171  56,029  12.43  4,508  
2019 533,933.55  88,932  114,332  419,602  12.46  33,676  
2020 2,185,610.00  234,844  301,918  1,883,692  12.46  151,179  
 
 4,545,056.56  1,494,044  1,880,742  2,664,315   214,179  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 291,394.76  256,037  291,395        
1971 548,005.85  461,235  548,006        
1987 111,244.34  87,161  111,244        
1995 20,785.10  15,290  20,616  169  9.32  18  
1996 491,370.39  357,791  482,416  8,954  9.33  960  
1997 3,650.24  2,629  3,545  106  9.34  11  
1998 2,459.90  1,750  2,360  100  9.36  11  
1999 53,378.28  37,500  50,562  2,816  9.37  301  
2000 536,721.09  371,926  501,475  35,247  9.38  3,758  
2001 3,398.43  2,321  3,129  269  9.38  29  
2002 73,485.69  49,393  66,597  6,888  9.39  734  
2003 39,760.25  26,258  35,404  4,356  9.40  463  
2004 443,047.95  286,962  386,916  56,132  9.41  5,965  
2014 12,969.95  5,723  7,716  5,254  9.46  555  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2019 54,668.74  11,372  15,333  39,336  9.48  4,149  
2020 188,369.55  25,733  34,696  153,673  9.48  16,210  
2021 254,818.80  12,766  17,213  237,606  9.48  25,064  
 
 3,129,529.31  2,011,847  2,578,623  550,906   58,228  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE - CARBON SLURRY BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2026 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1971 9,075.00  8,310  9,075        
 
 9,075.00  8,310  9,075       

 
SUSQUEHANNA MEMBRANE FACILITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2069 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 25,210.13  5,606  7,292  17,918  42.63  420  
2010 93,677,983.18  19,424,130  25,264,793  68,413,190  42.93  1,593,599  
2011 2,641,059.46  507,163  659,662  1,981,397  43.21  45,855  
2012 2,867.09  506  658  2,209  43.48  51  
 
 96,347,119.86  19,937,405  25,932,405  70,414,714   1,639,925  
 
 104,030,780.73  23,451,606  30,400,846  73,629,935   1,912,332  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 38.5   1.84 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 719,532.00  651,982  601,725  117,807  5.60  21,037  
1995 3,331.22  2,457  2,268  1,064  9.37  114  
1997 251,668.78  181,637  167,636  84,033  9.40  8,940  
2001 23,435.00  16,031  14,795  8,640  9.44  915  
 
 997,967.00  852,107  786,424  211,543   31,006  

 
WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2045 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1989 5,132.00  3,093  2,825  2,307  20.93  110  
1990 892,279.00  529,220  483,402  408,877  21.15  19,332  
1991 11,808.00  6,891  6,294  5,514  21.35  258  
2014 205,281.84  49,824  45,510  159,771  23.37  6,837  
 
 1,114,500.84  589,028  538,032  576,469   26,537  

 
LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2023 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1968 565,918.00  549,914  450,344  115,574  1.47  78,622  
1986 11,410.00  10,946  8,964  2,446  1.49  1,642  
1993 8,723.00  8,285  6,785  1,938  1.50  1,292  
2021 500,000.00  125,000  102,367  397,633  1.50  265,089  
 
 1,086,051.00  694,145  568,459  517,592   346,645  

 
LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2024 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 108,318.00  103,296  101,061  7,257  2.41  3,011  
1986 41,866.00  39,105  38,259  3,607  2.48  1,454  
 
 150,184.00  142,401  139,319  10,865   4,465  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

 
NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2032 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1976 1,296.00  1,063  1,011  285  9.46  30  
1977 247,976.00  202,465  192,551  55,425  9.54  5,810  
1978 72,828.00  59,177  56,279  16,549  9.61  1,722  
1979 2,122.00  1,715  1,631  491  9.68  51  
1986 60,056.00  46,591  44,310  15,746  10.06  1,565  
1998 2,265.65  1,569  1,492  773  10.39  74  
2014 18,299.16  7,629  7,255  11,044  10.49  1,053  
 
 404,842.81  320,209  304,529  100,314   10,305  

 
BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2036 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 19,490.00  17,415  18,103  1,387  6.38  217  
2021 40,000.00  1,334  1,387  38,613  14.49  2,665  
 
 59,490.00  18,749  19,490  40,000   2,882  

 
TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 177,263.00  177,263  177,263        
2021 2,263,117.96  75,430    2,263,118  14.50  156,077  
 
 2,440,380.96  252,693  177,263  2,263,118   156,077  

 
FENCING - JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. 30-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1992 22,085.00  21,717  22,085        
2006 7,942.00  4,103  5,138  2,804  14.50  193  
 
 30,027.00  25,820  27,223  2,804   193  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SOUTH TANK 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2081 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2021 10,722,579.72  97,254    10,722,580  54.64  196,240  
 
 10,722,579.72  97,254    10,722,580   196,240  
 
 17,006,023.33  2,992,406  2,560,740  14,445,285   774,350  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 18.7   4.55 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

PITNEY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 7,722,865.72  415,876  546,147  7,176,718  61.50  116,695  
2019 2,161,046.43  83,114  109,149  2,051,897  62.50  32,830  
2020 35,724.81  825  1,083  34,641  63.50  546  
 
 9,919,636.96  499,815  656,380  9,263,257   150,071  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 61.7   1.51 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.62  STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

METER SHOP AND FORMEANS OFFICE 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 6,263.00  6,263  6,263        
1933 4,585.00  4,585  4,585        
 
 10,848.00  10,848  10,848       

 
BEAVER STREET BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2027 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1977 89,800.00  79,922  82,480  7,320  5.50  1,331  
2000 1,250.00  995  1,027  223  5.50  41  
2001 26,509.00  20,901  21,570  4,939  5.50  898  
 
 117,559.00  101,818  105,077  12,482   2,270  

 
ENGLESIDE GARAGE BUILDING 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1979 47,425.00  47,425  47,425        
1993 30,088.00  30,088  30,088        
 
 77,513.00  77,513  77,513       
 
 205,920.00  190,179  193,438  12,482   2,270  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 5.5   1.10 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

GOVERNMENT GUAGING STATION BUILDING 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 4,462.00  4,462  4,462        
1977 86,801.00  86,801  86,801        
1978 41,168.00  41,168  41,168        
1979 21,886.00  21,886  21,886        
1980 367.00  367  367        
 
 154,684.00  154,684  154,684       

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT - POLE BARN 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 15,550.00  11,144  11,840  3,710  8.50  436  
 
 15,550.00  11,144  11,840  3,710   436  

 
CONESTOGA CREEK TREATMENT PLANT - POLE BARN 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 9,875.00  7,077  7,520  2,355  8.50  277  
 
 9,875.00  7,077  7,520  2,355   277  
 
 180,109.00  172,905  174,044  6,065   713  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.5   0.40 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1955 44,660.00  42,360  44,660        
1956 276,729.11  260,610  276,729        
1965 44,075.00  39,260  44,075        
1969 15,838.00  13,732  15,838        
1971 597,738.00  510,468  597,738        
1974 84,212.00  70,085  84,212        
1975 142,510.00  117,499  142,330  180  7.02  26  
1976 13,113.00  10,700  12,961  152  7.36  21  
1980 11,367.00  8,841  10,709  658  8.89  74  
1982 1,584.00  1,196  1,449  135  9.79  14  
1990 185,234.00  119,430  144,669  40,565  14.21  2,855  
1991 59,203.00  37,224  45,091  14,112  14.85  950  
1995 136,203.71  76,410  92,558  43,646  17.56  2,486  
2002 14,852.00  6,379  7,727  7,125  22.82  312  
2005 9,969.43  3,676  4,453  5,516  25.25  218  
2006 6,564.00  2,284  2,767  3,797  26.08  146  
2007 13,321.00  4,356  5,277  8,044  26.92  299  
2008 4,726.85  1,445  1,750  2,977  27.77  107  
2011 382,759.00  92,149  111,623  271,136  30.37  8,928  
2013 35,077.57  6,884  8,339  26,739  32.15  832  
2015 38,350.84  5,791  7,015  31,336  33.96  923  
2016 74,165.72  9,512  11,522  62,644  34.87  1,797  
2017 222,488.00  23,417  28,366  194,122  35.79  5,424  
2018 96,312.08  7,898  9,567  86,745  36.72  2,362  
2019 5,837,128.93  342,931  415,403  5,421,726  37.65  144,003  
 
 8,348,182.24  1,814,537  2,126,828  6,221,354   171,777  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 36.2   2.06 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1906 5,627.25  5,627  5,627        
1933 335,284.02  315,234  335,284        
1940 229.77  208  230        
1942 3,803.11  3,403  3,803        
1943 1,656.32  1,473  1,656        
1944 120.23  106  120        
1948 5,435.43  4,693  5,435        
1949 5,348.16  4,589  5,348        
1950 2,574.58  2,195  2,575        
1951 299.37  254  299        
1954 176.82  147  177        
1955 352,760.70  290,816  352,761        
1956 789,351.03  646,163  789,351        
1962 2,347.14  1,834  2,347        
1963 2,176.72  1,686  2,177        
1965 11,407.30  8,681  11,407        
1967 10,252.37  7,656  10,252        
1968 2,596.05  1,920  2,596        
1969 554.35  406  554        
1971 1,558,056.38  1,116,815  1,538,115  19,941  14.16  1,408  
1972 22,864.68  16,206  22,319  545  14.56  37  
1974 30,059.22  20,813  28,664  1,395  15.38  91  
1975 293,713.59  200,841  276,605  17,109  15.81  1,082  
1976 443,288.76  299,309  412,218  31,070  16.24  1,913  
1977 293,237.66  195,355  269,050  24,188  16.69  1,449  
1978 64,261.51  42,233  58,165  6,097  17.14  356  
1979 23,284.09  15,083  20,773  2,511  17.61  143  
1980 7,101.51  4,534  6,244  857  18.08  47  
1982 16,431.86  10,165  14,000  2,432  19.07  128  
1991 22,403.68  11,583  15,952  6,451  24.15  267  
1993 259,649.05  127,592  175,724  83,925  25.43  3,300  
1995 339,935.54  157,866  217,418  122,517  26.78  4,575  
1996 442,430.75  199,271  274,443  167,988  27.48  6,113  
1997 32,431.78  14,147  19,484  12,948  28.19  459  
1999 392,261.07  159,572  219,768  172,493  29.66  5,816  
2000 1,109,638.06  434,534  598,455  511,183  30.42  16,804  
2001 18,388.41  6,914  9,522  8,866  31.20  284  
2004 16,356.65  5,358  7,379  8,977  33.62  267  
2008 94,969.16  24,578  33,850  61,120  37.06  1,649  
2013 44,915.47  7,492  10,318  34,597  41.66  830  
2014 21,225.39  3,137  4,320  16,905  42.61  397  
2015 27,837.27  3,574  4,922  22,915  43.58  526  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 64,739.78  5,788  7,971  56,768  45.53  1,247  
2018 103,525.41  7,226  9,952  93,574  46.51  2,012  
2019 37,249.28  1,855  2,555  34,695  47.51  730  
2020 22,905.60  687  946  21,959  48.50  453  
2021 1,019,275.20  10,193  14,038  1,005,237  49.50  20,308  
 
 8,354,437.53  4,399,812  5,805,173  2,549,264   72,691  

 
WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1994 21,019.10  21,019  21,019        
 
 21,019.10  21,019  21,019       
 
 8,375,456.63  4,420,831  5,826,192  2,549,264   72,691  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 35.1   0.87 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 321 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 20-L3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 53.00  53  53        
1933 3,556.00  3,556  3,556        
1937 30.00  30  30        
1939 150.00  150  150        
1940 131.00  131  131        
1942 24.00  24  24        
1945 125.00  125  125        
1946 273.00  273  273        
1949 92.00  92  92        
1950 58.00  58  58        
1951 195.00  195  195        
1956 1,110.00  1,110  1,110        
1965 1,790.00  1,790  1,790        
1967 6,225.00  6,225  6,225        
1968 420.00  420  420        
1974 630.00  628  630        
1975 2,762.00  2,721  2,762        
1978 4,023.00  3,854  4,023        
1979 1,290.00  1,224  1,290        
1980 21,755.00  20,428  21,755        
1981 2,057.00  1,912  2,057        
1982 1,800.00  1,655  1,800        
2001 52,135.00  36,703  46,452  5,683  5.92  960  
2018 10,364.40  1,809  2,290  8,075  16.51  489  
 
 111,048.40  85,166  97,291  13,758   1,449  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.5   1.30 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1900 870.00  789  870        
1901 489.00  442  489        
1904 643.00  574  643        
1905 708.00  629  708        
1906 448.00  397  448        
1907 644.00  568  644        
1908 569.00  499  569        
1909 668.00  584  668        
1910 941.00  819  941        
1918 608.00  510  588  20  12.86  2  
1921 345.00  285  329  16  13.86  1  
1922 877.00  721  831  46  14.20  3  
1923 1,359.00  1,112  1,282  77  14.55  5  
1924 78.00  63  73  5  14.90    
1925 495.00  401  462  33  15.26  2  
1926 720.00  579  668  52  15.62  3  
1927 1,541.00  1,233  1,421  120  15.99  8  
1928 823.00  655  755  68  16.37  4  
1929 542.00  429  495  47  16.75  3  
1935 58.00  44  51  7  19.19    
1936 13.00  10  12  1  19.63    
1937 166.00  124  143  23  20.07  1  
1946 177.00  123  142  35  24.35  1  
1947 89.00  61  70  19  24.86  1  
1948 165.00  113  130  35  25.38  1  
1953 1,458.00  946  1,091  367  28.09  13  
1957 11,922.20  7,393  8,523  3,399  30.39  112  
1961 23.00  14  16  7  32.80    
1962 36.00  21  24  12  33.42    
1963 36.00  21  24  12  34.05    
1973 1,354.00  666  768  586  40.67  14  
2009 21,479.43  2,975  3,430  18,050  68.92  262  
 
 50,344.63  23,800  27,307  23,038   436  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 9,807.50  8,150  9,808        
1922 5,521.00  4,541  5,521        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1923 377.00  308  377        
1924 1,445.00  1,176  1,445        
1925 659.00  533  657  2  15.26    
1926 276.00  222  274  2  15.62    
1927 3,585.00  2,868  3,536  49  15.99  3  
1928 1,114.00  886  1,092  22  16.37  1  
1929 1,807.00  1,429  1,762  45  16.75  3  
1930 2,262.00  1,777  2,191  71  17.14  4  
1931 499.00  390  481  18  17.54  1  
1932 24.00  19  23  1  17.94    
1933 511.00  394  486  25  18.35  1  
1935 1,321.00  1,004  1,238  83  19.19  4  
1938 124.00  92  113  11  20.51  1  
1939 1,265.00  934  1,152  113  20.96  5  
1941 6,394.00  4,644  5,726  668  21.89  31  
1945 125.00  88  108  17  23.84  1  
1946 136.00  95  117  19  24.35  1  
1948 815.00  556  686  129  25.38  5  
1949 157.00  106  131  26  25.91  1  
1950 438.00  293  361  77  26.44  3  
1951 1,387.00  919  1,133  254  26.99  9  
1952 1,364.00  894  1,102  262  27.54  10  
1954 1,461.00  938  1,157  304  28.66  11  
1955 3,840.00  2,437  3,005  835  29.23  29  
1956 26,801.00  16,814  20,731  6,070  29.81  204  
1958 194.00  119  147  47  30.99  2  
1959 276.00  167  206  70  31.58  2  
1960 1,407.00  841  1,037  370  32.19  11  
1962 3,083.00  1,795  2,213  870  33.42  26  
1963 830.00  477  588  242  34.05  7  
1964 999.00  566  698  301  34.68  9  
1965 757.00  423  522  235  35.32  7  
1966 1,950.00  1,073  1,323  627  35.97  17  
1967 50.00  27  33  17  36.62    
1974 5,225.00  2,523  3,111  2,114  41.37  51  
1994 8,907.00  2,626  3,238  5,669  56.41  100  
2001 21,006.03  4,692  5,785  15,221  62.13  245  
2004 250.00  48  59  191  64.65  3  
2009 34,614.06  4,794  5,911  28,703  68.92  416  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2014 82,673.25  6,935  8,550  74,123  73.29  1,011  
2017 46,595.91  2,359  2,909  43,687  75.95  575  
2018 125,985.00  4,961  6,117  119,868  76.85  1,560  
 
 408,317.75  86,933  106,857  301,460   4,370  
 
 458,662.38  110,733  134,164  324,498   4,806  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 67.5   1.05 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1837 2,351.00  2,338  2,351        
1852 1,344.00  1,296  1,344        
1853 8,798.00  8,464  8,798        
1856 549.00  524  549        
1869 4,698.00  4,346  4,698        
1870 1,216.00  1,122  1,216        
1871 1,379.00  1,269  1,379        
1872 5,840.00  5,361  5,840        
1873 8,473.00  7,758  8,473        
1874 2,968.00  2,711  2,968        
1875 9,035.00  8,230  9,035        
1876 619.00  562  619        
1877 4,762.00  4,315  4,762        
1878 2,328.00  2,104  2,328        
1879 2,083.00  1,878  2,083        
1881 3,298.00  2,957  3,298        
1882 5,510.00  4,926  5,510        
1884 5,144.00  4,573  5,144        
1885 5,467.00  4,846  5,467        
1886 4,417.00  3,904  4,417        
1887 4,976.00  4,385  4,976        
1888 2,518.00  2,212  2,518        
1889 3,287.00  2,879  3,287        
1890 580.00  506  580        
1891 4,079.00  3,550  4,079        
1892 4,836.00  4,195  4,836        
1893 4,889.00  4,226  4,889        
1894 7,158.00  6,166  7,158        
1895 3,345.00  2,872  3,345        
1896 4,927.00  4,214  4,927        
1897 4,553.00  3,880  4,553        
1898 8,649.00  7,342  8,649        
1899 3,581.00  3,028  3,581        
1900 4,706.00  3,964  4,706        
1901 5,445.00  4,567  5,445        
1902 4,831.00  4,035  4,831        
1903 6,172.00  5,133  6,172        
1904 8,652.00  7,165  8,652        
1905 4,654.00  3,837  4,654        
1906 3,635.00  2,983  3,635        
1907 9,232.00  7,539  9,232        
1908 3,434.00  2,791  3,434        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1909 3,976.00  3,215  3,976        
1910 5,799.00  4,666  5,799        
1911 20,249.00  16,206  20,249        
1912 5,795.00  4,613  5,795        
1913 1,581.00  1,252  1,581        
1914 1,762.00  1,387  1,762        
1915 2,213.00  1,732  2,212  1  23.89    
1916 2,741.00  2,133  2,725  16  24.39  1  
1917 1,990.00  1,539  1,966  24  24.91  1  
1919 1,966.00  1,502  1,919  47  25.96  2  
1922 3,521.00  2,638  3,370  151  27.60  5  
1923 7,893.00  5,872  7,501  392  28.17  14  
1924 22,098.00  16,324  20,852  1,246  28.74  43  
1925 6,175.00  4,529  5,785  390  29.32  13  
1926 3,560.00  2,592  3,311  249  29.90  8  
1927 18,104.00  13,084  16,713  1,391  30.50  46  
1928 14,043.00  10,073  12,867  1,176  31.10  38  
1929 6,022.00  4,285  5,473  549  31.72  17  
1930 435.00  307  392  43  32.34  1  
1931 803.00  562  718  85  32.96  3  
1932 331.00  230  294  37  33.60  1  
1933 38,890.00  26,785  34,214  4,676  34.24  137  
1934 242.00  165  211  31  34.88  1  
1936 1,537.00  1,031  1,317  220  36.20  6  
1937 285.00  189  241  44  36.87  1  
1938 1,212.00  798  1,019  193  37.54  5  
1939 234.00  153  195  39  38.23  1  
1940 1,450.00  937  1,197  253  38.91  7  
1941 2,617.00  1,675  2,140  477  39.61  12  
1943 1,610.00  1,010  1,290  320  41.02  8  
1944 1,163.00  722  922  241  41.73  6  
1945 367.00  225  287  80  42.45  2  
1946 7,430.00  4,514  5,766  1,664  43.17  39  
1947 8,357.00  5,022  6,415  1,942  43.90  44  
1948 18,612.00  11,059  14,126  4,486  44.64  100  
1949 13,455.00  7,904  10,096  3,359  45.38  74  
1950 19,728.00  11,457  14,635  5,093  46.12  110  
1951 11,440.00  6,565  8,386  3,054  46.88  65  
1952 8,078.00  4,580  5,850  2,228  47.63  47  
1953 15,962.00  8,939  11,418  4,544  48.40  94  
1955 10,577.00  5,775  7,377  3,200  49.94  64  
1956 20,029.00  10,796  13,790  6,239  50.71  123  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1957 21,331.00  11,344  14,490  6,841  51.50  133  
1958 15,224.00  7,987  10,202  5,022  52.29  96  
1959 30,629.00  15,849  20,245  10,384  53.08  196  
1960 3,398.00  1,734  2,215  1,183  53.87  22  
1961 19,125.00  9,618  12,286  6,839  54.68  125  
1962 21,473.00  10,643  13,595  7,878  55.48  142  
1963 25,304.00  12,353  15,779  9,525  56.30  169  
1964 148,108.94  71,214  90,966  57,143  57.11  1,001  
1965 10,896.00  5,158  6,589  4,307  57.93  74  
1967 946.00  434  554  392  59.59  7  
1969 21,707.00  9,618  12,286  9,421  61.26  154  
1973 220,246.00  90,781  115,960  104,286  64.66  1,613  
1974 173,856.00  70,300  89,798  84,058  65.52  1,283  
1975 29,336.00  11,633  14,859  14,477  66.38  218  
1976 105,250.00  40,904  52,249  53,001  67.25  788  
1977 18,631.00  7,093  9,060  9,571  68.12  141  
1978 5,535.00  2,063  2,635  2,900  69.00  42  
1979 12,441.00  4,538  5,797  6,644  69.88  95  
1980 103,816.00  37,034  47,306  56,510  70.76  799  
1986 199,065.00  61,276  78,271  120,794  76.14  1,586  
1987 773,351.00  231,657  295,909  477,442  77.05  6,197  
1988 350,000.00  101,913  130,179  219,821  77.97  2,819  
1990 150,558.00  41,336  52,801  97,757  79.80  1,225  
1991 575.00  153  195  380  80.72  5  
1992 251,927.00  64,929  82,937  168,990  81.65  2,070  
1993 29,404.00  7,330  9,363  20,041  82.58  243  
1995 115,972.90  26,947  34,421  81,552  84.44  966  
1996 77,764.40  17,405  22,232  55,532  85.38  650  
1997 138,770.86  29,873  38,158  100,612  86.32  1,166  
1999 45,000.00  8,914  11,386  33,614  88.21  381  
2000 13,328.50  2,525  3,225  10,103  89.16  113  
2001 38,848.69  7,025  8,973  29,875  90.11  332  
2002 31,000.60  5,338  6,819  24,182  91.06  266  
2003 729,328.77  119,282  152,366  576,963  92.01  6,271  
2004 12,007.50  1,859  2,375  9,633  92.97  104  
2005 786,917.50  114,961  146,846  640,071  93.93  6,814  
2009 321,889.74  35,759  45,677  276,213  97.78  2,825  
2010 198,909.80  20,343  25,985  172,925  98.75  1,751  
2012 751,480.84  63,538  81,161  670,320  100.70  6,657  
2013 520,377.90  39,408  50,338  470,040  101.67  4,623  
2014 1,021,359.55  68,339  87,293  934,066  102.64  9,100  
2015 650,355.76  37,721  48,183  602,173  103.62  5,811  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0

2016 128,898.37 6,328 8,083 120,815  104.60 1,155 
2017 1,447,004.13 58,141 74,267 1,372,737  105.58 13,002 
2018 996,404.77 31,158 39,800 956,605  106.56 8,977 
2019 2,000,957.06 44,741 57,150 1,943,807  107.54 18,075 

13,271,460.58 2,042,492 2,585,835 10,685,625 111,421 

OUTSIDE CITY
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0

1920 223.33 170 206 18 26.50 1 
1922 3,237.64 2,425 2,934 304 27.60 11 
1923 1,995.00 1,484 1,795 200 28.17 7 
1924 4,477.48 3,308 4,002 475 28.74 17 
1925 5,011.32 3,676 4,447 564 29.32 19 
1926 3,326.24 2,422 2,930 396 29.90 13 
1927 14,720.27 10,639 12,871 1,849 30.50 61 
1928 18,131.43 13,005 15,733 2,398 31.10 77 
1929 11,567.06 8,232 9,959 1,608 31.72 51 
1930 27,951.18 19,734 23,874 4,077 32.34 126 
1931 7,561.64 5,296 6,407 1,155 32.96 35 
1932 29.25 20 24 5 33.60 
1933 39,494.76 27,201 32,908 6,587 34.24 192 
1934 769.18 525 635 134 34.88 4 
1935 4,845.84 3,280 3,968 878 35.54 25 
1936 6,770.62 4,542 5,495 1,276 36.20 35 
1937 2,084.65 1,386 1,677 408 36.87 11 
1939 33,919.94 22,131 26,774 7,146 38.23 187 
1940 12,956.62 8,373 10,130 2,827 38.91 73 
1941 73,994.44 47,350 57,284 16,710 39.61 422 
1944 1,141.70 709 858 284 41.73 7 
1945 1,708.43 1,049 1,269 439 42.45 10 
1946 973.26 591 715 258 43.17 6 
1947 1,765.44 1,061 1,284 482 43.90 11 
1948 25,565.48 15,190 18,377 7,189 44.64 161 
1949 16,170.39 9,499 11,492 4,678 45.38 103 
1950 30,286.77 17,588 21,278 9,009 46.12 195 
1951 22,924.45 13,155 15,915 7,010 46.88 150 
1952 114,912.90 65,156 78,826 36,087 47.63 758 
1953 83,694.91 46,869 56,702 26,993 48.40 558 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0

1954 107,877.51 59,666 72,184 35,693 49.16 726 
1955 224,370.81 122,506 148,208 76,163 49.94 1,525 
1956 865,452.13 466,479 564,347 301,105 50.71 5,938 
1957 222,865.10 118,524 143,391 79,475 51.50 1,543 
1958 234,173.04 122,857 148,633 85,540 52.29 1,636 
1959 189,670.82 98,145 118,736 70,935 53.08 1,336 
1960 190,514.34 97,214 117,610 72,905 53.87 1,353 
1961 34,766.21 17,484 21,152 13,614 54.68 249 
1962 129,885.77 64,377 77,883 52,002 55.48 937 
1963 319,467.09 155,957 188,677 130,790 56.30 2,323 
1964 71,409.12 34,335 41,539 29,871 57.11 523 
1965 127,867.15 60,527 73,226 54,641 57.93 943 
1966 139,578.69 65,019 78,660 60,919 58.76 1,037 
1967 81,106.65 37,169 44,967 36,140 59.59 606 
1968 64,379.55 29,018 35,106 29,274 60.42 485 
1969 837,017.68 370,874 448,684 388,334 61.26 6,339 
1970 49,469.20 21,541 26,060 23,409 62.10 377 
1971 138,998.18 59,454 71,928 67,071 62.95 1,065 
1972 71,931.48 30,211 36,549 35,382 63.80 555 
1973 101,378.80 41,786 50,553 50,826 64.66 786 
1974 14,760.80 5,969 7,221 7,539 65.52 115 
1975 414,302.21 164,292 198,761 215,541 66.38 3,247 
1976 30,447.98 11,833 14,316 16,132 67.25 240 
1977 399,026.38 151,921 183,794 215,232 68.12 3,160 
1978 49,768.15 18,550 22,442 27,326 69.00 396 
1979 5,577.92 2,034 2,461 3,117 69.88 45 
1980 13,228.33 4,719 5,709 7,519 70.76 106 
1981 13,381.14 4,665 5,644 7,737 71.65 108 
1982 22,130.54 7,537 9,118 13,012 72.54 179 
1983 525,887.00 174,784 211,454 314,433 73.44 4,281 
1984 25,138.35 8,149 9,859 15,280 74.34 206 
1985 66,820.75 21,115 25,545 41,276 75.24 549 
1986 177,368.02 54,597 66,052 111,316 76.14 1,462 
1987 68,192.88 20,427 24,713 43,480 77.05 564 
1988 242,033.25 70,475 85,261 156,772 77.97 2,011 
1989 161,427.02 45,669 55,250 106,177 78.88 1,346 
1990 2,397,473.28 658,226 796,323 1,601,150 79.80 20,065 
1991 134,378.39 35,769 43,273 91,105 80.72 1,129 
1992 79,457.28 20,479 24,776 54,682 81.65 670 
1993 1,781,493.57 444,073 537,240 1,244,253 82.58 15,067 
1994 165,188.99 39,781 48,127 117,062 83.51 1,402 
1995 1,049,402.86 243,839 294,997 754,406 84.44 8,934 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1996 41,727.21  9,339  11,298  30,429  85.38  356  
1997 853,718.29  183,780  222,337  631,381  86.32  7,314  
1998 354,817.34  73,351  88,740  266,077  87.26  3,049  
1999 240,578.02  47,656  57,654  182,924  88.21  2,074  
2000 500,091.43  94,742  114,619  385,472  89.16  4,323  
2001 1,405,768.67  254,191  307,521  1,098,248  90.11  12,188  
2002 340,850.70  58,688  71,001  269,850  91.06  2,963  
2003 409,955.94  67,048  81,115  328,841  92.01  3,574  
2004 584,156.53  90,439  109,413  474,743  92.97  5,106  
2005 1,233,158.55  180,152  217,948  1,015,210  93.93  10,808  
2006 857,530.99  117,790  142,503  715,028  94.89  7,535  
2007 289,316.11  37,218  45,026  244,290  95.85  2,549  
2008 547,996.05  65,661  79,437  468,559  96.82  4,839  
2009 598,088.93  66,442  80,382  517,707  97.78  5,295  
2010 882,822.17  90,286  109,228  773,594  98.75  7,834  
2011 3,122,699.44  291,816  353,040  2,769,660  99.72  27,774  
2012 2,466,814.66  208,569  252,327  2,214,487  100.70  21,991  
2013 1,877,271.82  142,166  171,993  1,705,279  101.67  16,773  
2014 1,842,366.42  123,273  149,136  1,693,230  102.64  16,497  
2015 2,663,947.84  154,509  186,925  2,477,023  103.62  23,905  
2016 1,839,532.10  90,303  109,249  1,730,283  104.60  16,542  
2017 4,114,530.67  165,322  200,007  3,914,524  105.58  37,076  
2018 1,880,969.34  58,818  71,158  1,809,811  106.56  16,984  
2019 3,158,239.49  70,618  85,434  3,072,806  107.54  28,574  
2020 1,177,794.84  15,841  19,164  1,158,630  108.52  10,677  
2021 20,133,226.47  89,593  108,390  20,024,837  109.51  182,859  
 
 66,029,246.05  7,485,723  9,056,243  56,973,003   578,349  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1873 27,889.00  25,536  27,043  846  9.28  91  
1885 9,865.00  8,745  9,261  604  12.49  48  
1898 1,316.00  1,117  1,183  133  16.62  8  
1900 4,015.00  3,382  3,582  433  17.35  25  
1905 65,940.00  54,358  57,565  8,375  19.32  433  
1908 3,150.00  2,560  2,711  439  20.60  21  
1910 12,341.00  9,929  10,515  1,826  21.50  85  
1911 6,986.00  5,591  5,921  1,065  21.96  48  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1913 195.00  154  163  32  22.91  1  
1915 193.00  151  160  33  23.89  1  
1916 21,427.00  16,676  17,660  3,767  24.39  154  
1921 1,348.00  1,017  1,077  271  27.05  10  
1922 5,615.00  4,206  4,454  1,161  27.60  42  
1924 1,728.00  1,277  1,352  376  28.74  13  
1928 10,291.00  7,381  7,817  2,474  31.10  80  
1933 208,167.00  143,371  151,831  56,336  34.24  1,645  
1940 3,788.00  2,448  2,592  1,196  38.91  31  
1949 19,805.00  11,634  12,320  7,485  45.38  165  
1951 9,969.00  5,720  6,058  3,911  46.88  83  
1953 80,264.00  44,948  47,600  32,664  48.40  675  
1954 47,765.00  26,418  27,977  19,788  49.16  403  
1955 7,510.00  4,100  4,342  3,168  49.94  63  
1956 127,662.00  68,810  72,870  54,792  50.71  1,080  
1957 36,851.00  19,598  20,754  16,097  51.50  313  
1974 21,478.00  8,685  9,197  12,281  65.52  187  
1975 221.00  88  93  128  66.38  2  
1977 7,418.00  2,824  2,991  4,427  68.12  65  
1980 19,359.00  6,906  7,313  12,046  70.76  170  
1981 1,189,236.00  414,615  439,079  750,157  71.65  10,470  
1982 183,288.00  62,419  66,102  117,186  72.54  1,615  
1983 138,930.00  46,175  48,900  90,030  73.44  1,226  
1987 106,439.00  31,884  33,765  72,674  77.05  943  
1989 5,088.00  1,439  1,524  3,564  78.88  45  
1991 279,780.00  74,472  78,866  200,914  80.72  2,489  
1993 726,108.00  180,997  191,677  534,431  82.58  6,472  
1995 37,294.69  8,666  9,177  28,117  84.44  333  
1996 140,326.04  31,408  33,261  107,065  85.38  1,254  
1997 81,861.61  17,622  18,662  63,200  86.32  732  
1999 250,493.98  49,620  52,548  197,946  88.21  2,244  
2000 142,198.42  26,939  28,529  113,670  89.16  1,275  
 
 4,043,599.74  1,433,886  1,518,492  2,525,108   35,040  
 
 83,344,306.37  10,962,101  13,160,571  70,183,736   724,810  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 96.8   0.87 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1895 254.00  236  229  25  5.74  4  
1896 1,462.00  1,353  1,313  149  5.97  25  
1897 1,641.00  1,514  1,470  171  6.19  28  
1898 655.00  603  585  70  6.40  11  
1899 1,341.00  1,230  1,194  147  6.63  22  
1900 1,557.00  1,424  1,382  175  6.84  26  
1901 1,170.00  1,067  1,036  134  7.06  19  
1902 623.00  566  549  74  7.28  10  
1903 998.00  904  878  120  7.50  16  
1904 1,268.00  1,146  1,112  156  7.72  20  
1905 1,556.00  1,402  1,361  195  7.94  25  
1906 1,638.00  1,471  1,428  210  8.16  26  
1907 1,302.00  1,165  1,131  171  8.39  20  
1908 1,468.00  1,310  1,272  196  8.62  23  
1909 670.00  596  579  91  8.85  10  
1910 132.00  117  114  18  9.08  2  
1911 854.00  755  733  121  9.31  13  
1913 114.00  100  97  17  9.79  2  
1914 268.00  234  227  41  10.03  4  
1915 350.00  305  296  54  10.27  5  
1916 365.00  317  308  57  10.52  5  
1917 299.00  259  251  48  10.77  4  
1918 255.00  220  214  41  11.03  4  
1919 331.00  284  276  55  11.29  5  
1920 101.00  86  83  18  11.55  2  
1921 172.00  147  143  29  11.82  2  
1922 1,032.00  876  850  182  12.09  15  
1923 1,352.00  1,143  1,110  242  12.38  20  
1924 2,237.00  1,883  1,828  409  12.66  32  
1925 1,037.00  869  844  193  12.96  15  
1926 821.00  685  665  156  13.26  12  
1927 1,884.00  1,564  1,518  366  13.57  27  
1928 3,783.00  3,127  3,035  748  13.88  54  
1929 2,604.00  2,141  2,078  526  14.21  37  
1930 935.00  765  743  192  14.54  13  
1931 1,533.00  1,248  1,211  322  14.89  22  
1932 617.00  499  484  133  15.24  9  
1933 2,725.00  2,193  2,129  596  15.61  38  
1934 272.00  218  212  60  15.98  4  
1935 353.00  281  273  80  16.36  5  
1936 81.00  64  62  19  16.76  1  
1937 43.00  34  33  10  17.16  1  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-34

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1938 119.00  93  90  29  17.58  2  
1939 144.00  112  109  35  18.00  2  
1940 14.00  11  11  3  18.44    
1941 71.00  54  52  19  18.89  1  
1944 109.00  81  79  30  20.30  1  
1945 148.00  110  107  41  20.79  2  
1946 772.00  567  550  222  21.29  10  
1947 599.00  436  423  176  21.80  8  
1948 1,128.00  813  789  339  22.33  15  
1949 744.00  531  515  229  22.86  10  
1950 3,206.00  2,268  2,202  1,004  23.41  43  
1951 943.00  661  642  301  23.96  13  
1952 1,345.00  933  906  439  24.53  18  
1953 1,631.00  1,119  1,086  545  25.10  22  
1954 2,085.00  1,416  1,375  710  25.68  28  
1955 278.00  187  182  96  26.28  4  
2002 14,343.12  3,215  3,121  11,222  62.07  181  
2004 125,686.92  25,374  24,631  101,056  63.85  1,583  
2009 3,807.55  554  538  3,270  68.37  48  
 
 199,326.59  74,936  72,741  126,586   2,629  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 178.00  152  178        
1922 430.00  365  430        
1923 55.00  46  55        
1924 119.00  100  119        
1925 1,103.00  924  1,103        
1926 511.00  426  511        
1927 1,508.00  1,252  1,508        
1928 1,923.00  1,589  1,923        
1929 1,636.00  1,345  1,636        
1930 500.00  409  499  1  14.54    
1931 641.00  522  637  4  14.89    
1932 26.00  21  26        
1933 79.00  64  78  1  15.61    
1934 66.00  53  65  1  15.98    
1936 796.00  629  768  28  16.76  2  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1937 107.00  84  103  4  17.16    
1938 560.00  437  533  27  17.58  2  
1940 471.00  362  442  29  18.44  2  
1941 62.00  47  57  5  18.89    
1944 133.00  99  121  12  20.30  1  
1945 218.00  161  197  21  20.79  1  
1946 184.00  135  165  19  21.29  1  
1947 178.00  129  157  21  21.80  1  
1948 2,092.00  1,508  1,841  251  22.33  11  
1949 2,896.00  2,068  2,524  372  22.86  16  
1950 3,324.00  2,351  2,870  454  23.41  19  
1951 905.00  634  774  131  23.96  5  
1952 2,925.00  2,028  2,475  450  24.53  18  
1953 1,129.00  775  946  183  25.10  7  
1954 4,399.00  2,987  3,646  753  25.68  29  
1955 2,642.00  1,774  2,165  477  26.28  18  
1956 3,110.00  2,065  2,520  590  26.88  22  
1969 986.00  549  670  316  35.47  9  
1997 1,500.00  418  510  990  57.69  17  
2000 26,840.00  6,606  8,063  18,777  60.31  311  
2001 117,362.28  27,594  33,680  83,682  61.19  1,368  
2002 21,514.68  4,822  5,886  15,629  62.07  252  
2003 61,890.54  13,183  16,091  45,800  62.96  727  
2009 44,871.12  6,523  7,962  36,909  68.37  540  
2010 127,176.14  17,026  20,781  106,395  69.29  1,536  
2011 183,846.52  22,521  27,488  156,358  70.20  2,227  
2012 43,280.66  4,804  5,864  37,417  71.12  526  
2013 98,116.51  9,751  11,902  86,215  72.05  1,197  
2014 50,051.57  4,399  5,369  44,682  72.97  612  
2015 39,644.85  3,023  3,690  35,955  73.90  487  
2016 27,768.60  1,794  2,190  25,579  74.83  342  
2017 81,665.58  4,318  5,270  76,395  75.77  1,008  
2018 57,181.40  2,359  2,879  54,302  76.70  708  
2019 56,342.70  1,662  2,029  54,314  77.64  700  
 
 1,074,945.15  156,893  191,393  883,552   12,722  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1898 53.00  49  40  13  6.40  2  
1900 214.00  196  160  54  6.84  8  
1902 167.00  152  124  43  7.28  6  
1905 2,769.00  2,494  2,030  739  7.94  93  
1908 100.00  89  72  28  8.62  3  
1910 285.00  253  206  79  9.08  9  
1911 213.00  188  153  60  9.31  6  
1916 1,162.00  1,009  821  341  10.52  32  
1921 860.00  733  597  263  11.82  22  
1922 141.00  120  98  43  12.09  4  
1924 179.00  151  123  56  12.66  4  
1927 198.00  164  134  64  13.57  5  
1928 600.00  496  404  196  13.88  14  
1933 3,811.00  3,067  2,497  1,314  15.61  84  
1940 171.00  132  107  64  18.44  3  
1950 312.00  221  180  132  23.41  6  
1951 471.00  330  269  202  23.96  8  
1953 2,923.00  2,006  1,633  1,290  25.10  51  
1954 3,122.00  2,120  1,726  1,396  25.68  54  
1955 278.00  187  152  126  26.28  5  
1956 52,275.00  34,711  28,259  24,016  26.88  893  
1957 50,466.00  33,125  26,968  23,498  27.49  855  
1971 5,309.00  2,860  2,328  2,981  36.90  81  
2000 3,000.00  738  601  2,399  60.31  40  
 
 129,079.00  85,591  69,682  59,397   2,288  
 
 1,403,350.74  317,420  333,816  1,069,535   17,639  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.6   1.26 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1892 131.00  130  131        
1893 354.00  352  354        
1894 1,120.00  1,109  1,120        
1895 221.00  218  221        
1896 677.00  666  677        
1897 552.00  541  552        
1898 1,015.00  991  1,015        
1899 561.00  545  561        
1900 560.00  542  560        
1901 555.00  535  555        
1902 680.00  653  680        
1903 192.00  184  192        
1904 253.00  241  253        
1905 346.00  328  346        
1906 183.00  173  183        
1907 93.00  88  93        
1908 1,126.00  1,056  1,126        
1909 358.00  334  358        
1910 427.00  398  427        
1911 1,676.00  1,555  1,676        
1912 270.00  250  270        
1913 123.00  113  123        
1914 136.00  125  136        
1915 188.00  172  188        
1916 206.00  188  206        
1917 117.00  106  117        
1918 69.00  62  69        
1919 130.00  117  130        
1920 160.00  144  160        
1921 42.00  38  42        
1922 526.00  470  526        
1923 538.00  479  538        
1924 1,930.00  1,711  1,930        
1925 964.00  851  964        
1926 643.00  566  643        
1927 1,574.00  1,379  1,574        
1928 2,108.00  1,840  2,108        
1929 1,505.00  1,308  1,505        
1930 349.00  302  349        
1931 465.00  401  465        
1932 734.00  630  734        
1933 3,851.36  3,291  3,851        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1934 44.00  37  44        
1936 121.00  102  121        
1938 117.00  98  117        
1940 60.00  50  60        
1941 386.00  317  386        
1944 69.00  56  69        
1945 153.00  122  153        
1946 684.00  543  684        
1947 357.00  282  357        
1948 1,144.00  896  1,144        
1949 1,107.00  860  1,107        
1950 1,118.00  862  1,114  4  16.05    
1951 522.00  399  515  7  16.50    
1952 1,534.00  1,162  1,501  33  16.96  2  
1953 1,026.00  771  996  30  17.43  2  
1954 879.00  654  845  34  17.91  2  
1955 998.00  736  951  47  18.41  3  
1956 1,034.00  755  975  59  18.92  3  
1957 207.95  150  194  14  19.44  1  
1958 285.00  204  264  21  19.97  1  
1959 595.21  421  544  51  20.52  2  
1960 70.00  49  63  7  21.07    
1961 788.00  544  703  85  21.64  4  
1962 96.00  66  85  11  22.22    
1963 1,650.00  1,112  1,436  214  22.81  9  
1964 6,755.00  4,496  5,808  947  23.41  40  
1965 893.00  587  758  135  24.02  6  
1967 86.00  55  71  15  25.27  1  
1973 25,946.00  15,108  19,517  6,429  29.24  220  
1976 4,697.00  2,593  3,350  1,347  31.35  43  
1980 2,249.00  1,148  1,483  766  34.26  22  
1981 1,063.00  531  686  377  35.01  11  
1990 4,607.00  1,841  2,378  2,229  42.03  53  
1995 30,655.00  10,440  13,487  17,168  46.16  372  
1996 19,448.00  6,390  8,255  11,193  47.00  238  
2000 2,460.50  688  889  1,572  50.42  31  
2001 6,544.55  1,749  2,259  4,285  51.29  84  
2002 12,688.76  3,234  4,178  8,511  52.16  163  
2003 5,357.84  1,298  1,677  3,681  53.04  69  
2004 20,210.66  4,640  5,994  14,217  53.93  264  
2006 6,349.00  1,297  1,675  4,674  55.70  84  
2008 3,920.00  700  904  3,016  57.50  52  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 3,144.00  521  673  2,471  58.41  42  
2010 35,101.80  5,360  6,924  28,178  59.31  475  
2012 100,197.45  12,682  16,383  83,815  61.14  1,371  
2013 69,383.72  7,870  10,167  59,217  62.06  954  
2014 136,181.27  13,658  17,644  118,538  62.98  1,882  
2015 86,714.10  7,544  9,745  76,969  63.91  1,204  
2016 17,186.45  1,267  1,637  15,550  64.84  240  
2017 192,933.89  11,659  15,061  177,873  65.77  2,704  
2018 144,991.98  6,815  8,804  136,188  66.71  2,041  
2019 266,794.28  8,994  11,619  255,176  67.64  3,773  
 
 1,249,312.77  169,595  214,161  1,035,152   16,468  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 87.97  79  88        
1922 214.37  191  214        
1923 33.65  30  34        
1924 43.77  39  44        
1925 376.00  332  376        
1926 196.91  173  197        
1927 542.85  476  543        
1928 477.87  417  478        
1929 792.08  688  792        
1930 565.44  489  565        
1931 244.27  211  244        
1932 37.72  32  38        
1933 833.93  713  834        
1934 24.31  21  24        
1935 85.57  72  86        
1936 396.09  334  396        
1937 46.79  39  47        
1938 305.91  255  306        
1939 837.60  695  838        
1940 506.67  418  507        
1941 4,494.32  3,687  4,494        
1944 53.64  43  54        
1945 76.64  61  77        
1946 57.70  46  58        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1947 80.88  64  81        
1948 1,322.28  1,035  1,322        
1949 3,153.87  2,450  3,154        
1950 1,197.93  923  1,198        
1951 1,052.75  805  1,053        
1952 3,410.86  2,584  3,411        
1953 5,617.27  4,219  5,617        
1954 5,466.52  4,068  5,467        
1955 9,850.45  7,260  9,850        
1956 37,000.26  26,999  37,000        
1957 4,818.24  3,480  4,818        
1958 5,801.95  4,147  5,802        
1959 4,115.84  2,909  4,099  17  20.52  1  
1960 5,069.17  3,543  4,992  77  21.07  4  
1961 68.12  47  66  2  21.64    
1962 3,591.09  2,451  3,453  138  22.22  6  
1963 9,637.42  6,497  9,154  484  22.81  21  
1965 680.53  447  630  51  24.02  2  
1966 79.53  52  73  6  24.64    
1967 502.35  321  452  50  25.27  2  
1968 6,786.68  4,275  6,023  763  25.91  29  
1969 73,885.27  45,851  64,601  9,284  26.56  350  
1970 518.50  317  447  72  27.22  3  
1971 2,285.36  1,375  1,937  348  27.88  12  
1972 1,053.64  624  879  174  28.56  6  
1974 344.54  197  278  67  29.94  2  
1975 1,676.52  943  1,329  348  30.64  11  
1980 6,844.17  3,494  4,923  1,921  34.26  56  
1985 4,524.59  2,065  2,909  1,615  38.06  42  
1986 1,095.09  487  686  409  38.85  11  
1987 4,616.57  2,003  2,822  1,794  39.63  45  
1988 9,087.15  3,839  5,409  3,678  40.43  91  
1989 7,096.34  2,917  4,110  2,986  41.23  72  
1991 5,792.18  2,247  3,166  2,626  42.85  61  
1992 4,852.40  1,825  2,571  2,281  43.67  52  
1993 10,426.03  3,800  5,354  5,072  44.49  114  
1994 11,867.65  4,184  5,895  5,973  45.32  132  
1995 44,267.85  15,076  21,241  23,027  46.16  499  
1997 13,524.65  4,280  6,030  7,494  47.85  157  
1998 18,269.57  5,559  7,832  10,437  48.70  214  
1999 17,926.73  5,235  7,376  10,551  49.56  213  
2000 60,314.07  16,870  23,769  36,545  50.42  725  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2001 111,943.72  29,921  42,157  69,787  51.29  1,361  
2002 22,323.26  5,689  8,015  14,308  52.16  274  
2003 70,558.03  17,096  24,087  46,471  53.04  876  
2004 4,304.08  988  1,392  2,912  53.93  54  
2005 85,196.31  18,488  26,049  59,148  54.81  1,079  
2006 9,046.53  1,848  2,604  6,443  55.70  116  
2007 14,260.33  2,730  3,846  10,414  56.60  184  
2008 6,844.50  1,222  1,722  5,123  57.50  89  
2009 1,085,040.38  179,650  253,116  831,924  58.41  14,243  
2010 1,063,718.18  162,440  228,868  834,850  59.31  14,076  
2011 473,309.51  66,060  93,075  380,235  60.23  6,313  
2012 375,396.44  47,514  66,944  308,452  61.14  5,045  
2013 42,316.81  4,800  6,763  35,554  62.06  573  
2014 342,853.87  34,385  48,446  294,407  62.98  4,675  
2015 226,641.76  19,718  27,781  198,860  63.91  3,112  
2016 45,486.54  3,353  4,724  40,762  64.84  629  
2017 236,233.03  14,276  20,114  216,119  65.77  3,286  
2018 104,973.11  4,934  6,952  98,021  66.71  1,469  
2019 205,707.38  6,934  9,770  195,938  67.64  2,897  
2021 967,538.23  6,492  9,147  958,391  69.53  13,784  
 
 5,914,596.93  839,843  1,178,185  4,736,412   77,068  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1898 148.00  144  148        
1900 398.00  385  398        
1902 181.00  174  181        
1905 3,096.00  2,938  3,096        
1908 224.00  210  224        
1910 563.00  524  563        
1911 491.00  455  491        
1916 1,541.00  1,405  1,541        
1921 136.00  122  136        
1922 205.00  183  205        
1924 449.00  398  445  4  7.96  1  
1927 1,198.00  1,050  1,174  24  8.67  3  
1928 1,322.00  1,154  1,291  31  8.91  3  
1933 7,740.12  6,613  7,397  343  10.19  34  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1940 456.00  376  421  35  12.25  3  
1950 1,711.00  1,319  1,475  236  16.05  15  
1951 488.00  373  417  71  16.50  4  
1953 2,659.00  1,997  2,234  425  17.43  24  
1954 2,862.00  2,130  2,383  479  17.91  27  
1955 327.00  241  270  57  18.41  3  
1956 68,586.46  50,048  55,981  12,605  18.92  666  
1957 69,794.00  50,412  56,389  13,405  19.44  690  
1971 12,152.00  7,312  8,179  3,973  27.88  143  
1997 45,800.00  14,492  16,210  29,590  47.85  618  
2000 15,000.00  4,196  4,693  10,307  50.42  204  
 
 237,527.58  148,651  165,941  71,586   2,438  
 
 7,401,437.28  1,158,089  1,558,288  5,843,150   95,974  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.9   1.30 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - STEEL 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1931 1,141.00  1,028  1,141        
1948 354.00  290  323  31  12.56  2  
1956 4,942.00  3,786  4,215  727  16.37  44  
 
 6,437.00  5,104  5,678  759   46  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 889,036.00  681,126  758,484  130,552  16.37  7,975  
1957 921,269.00  698,718  778,074  143,195  16.91  8,468  
1971 21,795.00  13,787  15,353  6,442  25.72  250  
 
 1,832,100.00  1,393,631  1,551,910  280,190   16,693  
 
 1,838,537.00  1,398,735  1,557,588  280,949   16,739  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 16.8   0.91 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - PLASTIC 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1980 102,283.00  58,506  66,156  36,127  27.82  1,299  
 
 102,283.00  58,506  66,156  36,127   1,299  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 27.8   1.27 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - METER PIT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 10,357.00  8,768  10,306  51  7.67  7  
1994 1,324.00  706  830  494  23.35  21  
 
 11,681.00  9,474  11,136  545   28  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 19.5   0.24 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - RELINING 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 55-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2008 127,908.00  28,861  34,018  93,890  42.59  2,205  
2009 517,680.60  108,428  127,803  389,878  43.48  8,967  
2010 757,155.65  146,199  172,323  584,833  44.38  13,178  
2011 699,845.68  123,684  145,785  554,061  45.28  12,236  
2012 210,146.10  33,699  39,721  170,425  46.18  3,690  
2013 200,789.70  28,878  34,038  166,752  47.09  3,541  
2014 232,128.00  29,501  34,772  197,356  48.01  4,111  
2015 33,033.60  3,646  4,297  28,737  48.93  587  
2016 222,940.80  20,876  24,607  198,334  49.85  3,979  
2020 321,622.57  8,304  9,787  311,835  53.58  5,820  
 
 3,323,250.70  532,076  627,151  2,696,099   58,314  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 46.2   1.75 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1966 4,805.00  3,273  3,847  958  22.32  43  
1967 6,135.00  4,121  4,843  1,292  22.98  56  
1968 14,500.00  9,601  11,284  3,216  23.65  136  
1969 11,773.00  7,681  9,027  2,746  24.33  113  
1970 12,715.00  8,170  9,602  3,113  25.02  124  
1971 15,768.00  9,974  11,722  4,046  25.72  157  
1972 20,334.00  12,656  14,875  5,459  26.43  207  
1973 28,211.00  17,273  20,301  7,910  27.14  291  
1974 23,471.00  14,126  16,602  6,869  27.87  246  
1975 56,673.00  33,510  39,384  17,289  28.61  604  
1976 22,243.00  12,917  15,181  7,062  29.35  241  
1977 80,703.00  45,989  54,051  26,652  30.11  885  
1978 67,636.00  37,809  44,437  23,199  30.87  752  
1979 81,610.00  44,722  52,561  29,049  31.64  918  
1981 50,713.00  26,660  31,333  19,380  33.20  584  
1982 14,098.00  7,252  8,523  5,575  33.99  164  
1983 5,028.00  2,529  2,972  2,056  34.79  59  
1984 5,925.00  2,912  3,422  2,503  35.60  70  
1985 6,265.00  3,005  3,532  2,733  36.42  75  
1986 12,562.00  5,879  6,910  5,652  37.24  152  
1987 18,801.00  8,576  10,079  8,722  38.07  229  
1988 15,013.00  6,668  7,837  7,176  38.91  184  
1989 46,806.00  20,227  23,773  23,033  39.75  579  
1990 64,887.00  27,253  32,030  32,857  40.60  809  
1991 55,128.00  22,476  26,416  28,712  41.46  693  
1992 38,584.00  15,257  17,931  20,653  42.32  488  
1993 55,584.00  21,289  25,021  30,563  43.19  708  
1995 35,000.00  12,525  14,721  20,279  44.95  451  
1996 7,085.00  2,445  2,874  4,211  45.84  92  
1999 5,288.11  1,621  1,905  3,383  48.54  70  
2002 21,031.10  5,621  6,606  14,425  51.29  281  
2004 37,099.20  8,936  10,502  26,597  53.14  501  
2009 9,518.87  1,651  1,940  7,578  57.86  131  
2012 100,197.45  13,269  15,595  84,602  60.73  1,393  
2013 69,383.72  8,227  9,669  59,715  61.70  968  
2014 136,181.27  14,260  16,760  119,422  62.67  1,906  
2015 86,714.10  7,879  9,260  77,454  63.64  1,217  
2016 17,186.45  1,323  1,555  15,632  64.61  242  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 192,933.89  12,155  14,286  178,648  65.59  2,724  
2018 132,853.98  6,528  7,672  125,182  66.56  1,881  
2019 266,794.28  9,375  11,018  255,776  67.54  3,787  
 
 1,953,238.42  537,620  631,861  1,321,378   25,211  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1941 6,014.37  5,163  5,582  432  9.91  44  
1947 190.00  157  170  20  12.15  2  
1948 210.00  172  186  24  12.56  2  
1949 460.00  375  405  55  12.99  4  
1955 5,859.00  4,532  4,900  959  15.85  61  
1956 14,109.00  10,809  11,686  2,423  16.37  148  
1957 107,383.25  81,443  88,051  19,332  16.91  1,143  
1958 30,863.96  23,166  25,046  5,818  17.46  333  
1959 41,386.00  30,726  33,219  8,167  18.03  453  
1960 12,400.00  9,105  9,844  2,556  18.60  137  
1961 12,006.00  8,715  9,422  2,584  19.19  135  
1962 12,772.00  9,161  9,904  2,868  19.79  145  
1963 14,737.00  10,440  11,287  3,450  20.41  169  
1964 880.00  616  666  214  21.03  10  
1965 15,032.00  10,379  11,221  3,811  21.67  176  
1966 33,604.00  22,889  24,746  8,858  22.32  397  
1967 35,795.00  24,044  25,995  9,800  22.98  426  
1968 21,149.00  14,004  15,140  6,009  23.65  254  
1969 22,820.00  14,888  16,096  6,724  24.33  276  
1970 15,098.00  9,702  10,489  4,609  25.02  184  
1971 18,927.00  11,973  12,944  5,983  25.72  233  
1972 23,886.00  14,867  16,073  7,813  26.43  296  
1973 36,725.00  22,486  24,310  12,415  27.14  457  
1974 34,531.00  20,783  22,469  12,062  27.87  433  
1975 109,159.00  64,545  69,782  39,377  28.61  1,376  
1976 196,364.00  114,031  123,283  73,081  29.35  2,490  
1977 112,380.00  64,041  69,237  43,143  30.11  1,433  
1978 130,046.00  72,696  78,594  51,452  30.87  1,667  
1979 327,888.00  179,683  194,261  133,627  31.64  4,223  
1980 112,580.00  60,440  65,344  47,236  32.42  1,457  
1981 99,692.00  52,409  56,661  43,031  33.20  1,296  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1982 130,235.00  66,997  72,433  57,802  33.99  1,701  
1983 66,799.00  33,600  36,326  30,473  34.79  876  
1984 142,200.00  69,881  75,551  66,649  35.60  1,872  
1985 83,234.00  39,928  43,168  40,066  36.42  1,100  
1986 166,892.00  78,105  84,442  82,450  37.24  2,214  
1987 249,780.00  113,935  123,179  126,601  38.07  3,325  
1988 211,760.00  94,051  101,682  110,078  38.91  2,829  
1989 268,580.00  116,064  125,481  143,099  39.75  3,600  
1990 144,599.00  60,732  65,659  78,940  40.60  1,944  
1991 161,727.00  65,938  71,288  90,439  41.46  2,181  
1992 22,998.00  9,094  9,832  13,166  42.32  311  
1993 100,902.00  38,645  41,780  59,122  43.19  1,369  
1994 19,312.00  7,154  7,734  11,578  44.07  263  
1996 23,200.00  8,007  8,657  14,543  45.84  317  
1997 51,250.00  17,037  18,419  32,831  46.73  703  
1998 10,274.00  3,283  3,549  6,725  47.63  141  
1999 35,435.99  10,864  11,745  23,691  48.54  488  
2000 87,549.18  25,702  27,787  59,762  49.45  1,209  
2001 187,377.99  52,573  56,838  130,540  50.36  2,592  
2002 22,691.45  6,065  6,557  16,134  51.29  315  
2003 29,339.00  7,456  8,061  21,278  52.21  408  
2005 54,000.00  12,281  13,277  40,723  54.08  753  
2010 80,556.96  12,878  13,923  66,634  58.81  1,133  
2011 73,538.61  10,747  11,619  61,920  59.77  1,036  
2012 165,544.97  21,923  23,702  141,843  60.73  2,336  
2013 23,988.36  2,844  3,075  20,914  61.70  339  
2014 75,057.51  7,859  8,497  66,561  62.67  1,062  
2015 226,959.20  20,622  22,295  204,664  63.64  3,216  
2016 45,546.09  3,507  3,792  41,755  64.61  646  
2017 236,521.91  14,901  16,110  220,412  65.59  3,360  
2018 105,092.30  5,164  5,583  99,509  66.56  1,495  
2019 190,390.19  6,690  7,233  183,157  67.54  2,712  
2020 445,019.00  9,408  10,171  434,848  68.52  6,346  
 
 5,543,297.29  2,022,375  2,186,458  3,356,839   74,052  
 
 7,496,535.71  2,559,995  2,818,319  4,678,217   99,263  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 47.1   1.32 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 16,028.00  14,143  16,028        
1988 13,087.00  11,433  13,087        
1989 2,981.00  2,577  2,981        
1990 3,010.00  2,572  3,010        
1991 78,718.00  66,469  78,718        
1992 187,732.00  156,418  187,732        
1993 147,999.00  121,596  147,999        
1994 39,485.08  31,951  39,485        
1995 26,877.15  21,394  26,877        
1996 52,645.66  41,169  52,646        
1997 20,552.48  15,760  20,552        
1999 9,100.00  6,672  8,805  295  6.67  44  
2000 3,559.72  2,543  3,356  204  7.14  29  
2005 940.50  563  743  198  10.04  20  
2006 6,732.00  3,843  5,072  1,660  10.73  155  
2007 7,128.00  3,858  5,091  2,037  11.47  178  
2008 4,565.00  2,330  3,075  1,490  12.24  122  
2009 9,836.32  4,698  6,200  3,636  13.06  278  
2016 31,734.32  6,956  9,180  22,554  19.52  1,155  
 
 662,711.23  516,945  630,637  32,074   1,981  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1973 956.00  945  956        
1974 128.00  126  128        
1975 132.00  129  132        
1976 106.00  103  106        
1977 1,861.00  1,786  1,861        
1978 10,256.00  9,764  10,256        
1979 921.00  870  921        
1980 439.00  411  439        
1981 12,200.00  11,341  12,200        
1985 27,880.00  25,059  27,880        
1986 30,797.00  27,434  30,797        
1987 115,115.00  101,577  115,115        
1988 90,663.00  79,203  90,663        
1989 22,564.00  19,504  22,564        
1990 22,315.00  19,066  22,315        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1991 119,884.00  101,230  119,884        
1992 194,882.00  162,376  194,882        
1993 563,258.00  462,773  563,258        
1994 272,399.32  220,426  272,399        
1995 179,870.15  143,177  179,870        
1996 352,320.94  275,515  349,820  2,501  5.45  459  
1997 137,543.52  105,468  133,912  3,631  5.83  623  
1999 67,875.00  49,766  63,188  4,687  6.67  703  
2000 65,761.00  46,980  59,650  6,111  7.14  856  
2001 55,344.45  38,409  48,768  6,577  7.65  860  
2002 39,990.00  26,889  34,141  5,849  8.19  714  
2003 67,478.30  43,834  55,656  11,823  8.76  1,350  
2004 49,970.00  31,221  39,641  10,329  9.38  1,101  
2005 10,920.50  6,535  8,297  2,623  10.04  261  
2006 118,214.00  67,477  85,675  32,539  10.73  3,033  
2007 129,717.00  70,203  89,136  40,581  11.47  3,538  
2008 68,165.00  34,791  44,174  23,991  12.24  1,960  
2009 75,690.00  36,150  45,899  29,791  13.06  2,281  
2010 44,256.68  19,650  24,949  19,307  13.90  1,389  
2011 36,769.31  15,031  19,085  17,685  14.78  1,197  
2019 802,421.00  80,242  101,883  700,538  22.50  31,135  
 
 3,789,063.17  2,335,461  2,870,501  918,562   51,460  
 
 4,451,774.40  2,852,406  3,501,138  950,636   53,441  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 17.8   1.20 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1900 1,758.00  1,648  1,758        
1901 1,359.00  1,269  1,359        
1902 1,143.00  1,064  1,143        
1903 1,099.00  1,020  1,099        
1904 2,248.00  2,079  2,248        
1905 1,823.00  1,681  1,823        
1906 1,663.00  1,528  1,663        
1907 1,765.00  1,617  1,765        
1908 1,578.00  1,441  1,578        
1909 2,263.00  2,060  2,263        
1910 1,769.00  1,605  1,769        
1911 5,355.00  4,844  5,355        
1912 1,983.20  1,788  1,983        
1913 984.00  884  984        
1914 560.00  502  560        
1915 709.00  633  709        
1916 616.00  548  616        
1917 537.00  476  537        
1921 188.00  164  188        
1922 2,479.00  2,158  2,479        
1923 633.00  549  633        
1924 3,815.32  3,295  3,815        
1925 295.00  254  295        
1926 262.00  224  262        
1927 2,896.17  2,471  2,896        
1928 1,464.00  1,244  1,464        
1929 1,082.00  915  1,082        
1930 147.00  124  147        
1931 414.00  347  414        
1932 302.00  252  302        
1933 58.00  48  58        
1936 116.00  95  116        
1937 142.00  115  142        
1938 350.00  283  350        
1940 142.00  113  142        
1943 100.00  78  100        
1944 174.00  135  174        
1946 1,343.00  1,026  1,343        
1947 839.00  636  838  1  18.15    
1948 2,414.00  1,815  2,392  22  18.62  1  
1949 1,083.00  807  1,063  20  19.11  1  
1950 3,035.00  2,242  2,955  80  19.60  4  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1951 2,810.00  2,057  2,711  99  20.10  5  
1952 854.00  619  816  38  20.62  2  
1953 3,605.50  2,589  3,412  194  21.15  9  
1954 5,658.00  4,022  5,300  358  21.69  17  
1955 866.47  610  804  63  22.24  3  
1956 1,868.42  1,300  1,713  155  22.80  7  
1957 1,561.00  1,075  1,417  144  23.37  6  
1958 1,252.00  852  1,123  129  23.95  5  
1959 1,914.00  1,288  1,697  217  24.54  9  
1960 309.00  205  270  39  25.14  2  
1961 641.00  421  555  86  25.75  3  
1962 2,247.00  1,457  1,920  327  26.37  12  
1963 1,622.00  1,038  1,368  254  27.00  9  
1964 9,590.00  6,056  7,981  1,609  27.64  58  
1973 5,076.00  2,791  3,678  1,398  33.76  41  
1975 21,532.00  11,423  15,054  6,478  35.21  184  
1976 33,098.00  17,237  22,716  10,382  35.94  289  
1977 18,500.00  9,452  12,456  6,044  36.68  165  
1978 30,432.00  15,244  20,089  10,343  37.43  276  
1979 31,328.00  15,380  20,268  11,060  38.18  290  
1980 31,372.00  15,084  19,878  11,494  38.94  295  
1981 15,675.00  7,378  9,723  5,952  39.70  150  
1990 10,235.00  3,839  5,059  5,176  46.87  110  
1995 12,420.00  3,966  5,227  7,193  51.05  141  
1996 5,040.00  1,552  2,045  2,995  51.91  58  
1999 2,144.11  586  772  1,372  54.49  25  
2000 5,625.00  1,473  1,941  3,684  55.36  67  
2001 16,070.40  4,020  5,298  10,773  56.24  192  
2002 62,333.76  14,868  19,594  42,740  57.11  748  
2003 13,669.18  3,098  4,083  9,587  58.00  165  
2004 15,092.88  3,242  4,272  10,820  58.89  184  
2005 3,774.62  766  1,009  2,765  59.78  46  
2006 7,924.00  1,513  1,994  5,930  60.68  98  
2007 2,908.00  520  685  2,223  61.58  36  
2008 6,104.00  1,019  1,343  4,761  62.48  76  
2009 8,150.80  1,262  1,663  6,488  63.39  102  
2012 50,098.72  5,925  7,808  42,291  66.13  640  
2013 34,691.86  3,677  4,846  29,846  67.05  445  
2014 68,090.64  6,373  8,399  59,692  67.98  878  
2015 43,357.05  3,526  4,647  38,710  68.90  562  
2016 8,593.23  591  779  7,814  69.84  112  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 96,466.95  5,441  7,170  89,297  70.77  1,262  
2018 66,426.99  2,923  3,852  62,575  71.70  873  
2019 133,397.14  4,198  5,532  127,865  72.64  1,760  
 
 947,411.41  238,033  305,830  641,581   10,423  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1891 71.00  69  71        
1905 50.00  46  50        
1920 465.98  409  466        
1922 1,396.50  1,216  1,397        
1923 213.00  185  213        
1924 347.32  300  347        
1925 516.00  444  516        
1926 692.00  593  692        
1927 2,838.68  2,422  2,839        
1928 4,414.00  3,750  4,414        
1929 2,055.00  1,738  2,055        
1930 4,217.64  3,552  4,218        
1931 841.00  705  841        
1933 2,799.00  2,323  2,799        
1935 668.00  549  668        
1936 2,002.00  1,635  2,002        
1937 235.00  191  235        
1938 1,610.00  1,300  1,610        
1939 4,354.69  3,495  4,355        
1940 1,834.00  1,463  1,834        
1941 2,437.00  1,931  2,437        
1944 283.00  220  283        
1945 413.00  318  413        
1946 384.00  293  384        
1947 292.00  221  292        
1948 3,580.18  2,691  3,571  9  18.62    
1949 993.00  740  982  11  19.11  1  
1950 4,862.45  3,592  4,767  96  19.60  5  
1951 1,480.00  1,083  1,437  43  20.10  2  
1952 14,171.00  10,275  13,636  535  20.62  26  
1953 19,679.00  14,130  18,751  928  21.15  44  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1954 10,815.07  7,687  10,201  614  21.69  28  
1955 19,729.00  13,879  18,418  1,311  22.24  59  
1956 54,124.00  37,670  49,990  4,134  22.80  181  
1957 1,300.00  895  1,188  112  23.37  5  
1958 12,363.32  8,415  11,167  1,196  23.95  50  
1959 11,295.00  7,599  10,084  1,211  24.54  49  
1960 34,314.52  22,812  30,273  4,042  25.14  161  
1961 2,187.00  1,436  1,906  281  25.75  11  
1962 9,644.00  6,253  8,298  1,346  26.37  51  
1963 21,929.87  14,035  18,625  3,305  27.00  122  
1964 6,281.24  3,966  5,263  1,018  27.64  37  
1965 10,475.00  6,524  8,658  1,817  28.29  64  
1966 17,434.00  10,704  14,205  3,229  28.95  112  
1967 9,684.00  5,861  7,778  1,906  29.61  64  
1968 1,859.00  1,108  1,470  389  30.28  13  
1969 64,518.00  37,885  50,276  14,242  30.96  460  
1970 1,608.00  929  1,233  375  31.65  12  
1971 670.00  381  506  164  32.35  5  
1972 2,785.00  1,558  2,068  717  33.05  22  
1975 4,620.00  2,451  3,253  1,367  35.21  39  
1980 20,420.00  9,818  13,029  7,391  38.94  190  
1982 37,125.00  17,088  22,677  14,448  40.48  357  
1985 6,594.00  2,828  3,753  2,841  42.83  66  
1986 3,694.00  1,545  2,050  1,644  43.63  38  
1987 12,278.00  5,005  6,642  5,636  44.43  127  
1988 24,011.00  9,528  12,644  11,367  45.24  251  
1990 997.00  374  496  501  46.87  11  
1991 10,488.00  3,818  5,067  5,421  47.70  114  
1992 8,875.00  3,132  4,156  4,719  48.53  97  
1993 12,747.00  4,356  5,781  6,966  49.37  141  
1994 11,118.00  3,675  4,877  6,241  50.21  124  
1996 55,500.00  17,087  22,675  32,825  51.91  632  
1997 39,929.28  11,840  15,712  24,217  52.76  459  
1998 21,844.00  6,227  8,264  13,580  53.62  253  
1999 15,623.99  4,273  5,671  9,953  54.49  183  
2000 196,426.69  51,438  68,261  128,165  55.36  2,315  
2001 152,447.98  38,132  50,603  101,844  56.24  1,811  
2002 72,073.41  17,192  22,815  49,259  57.11  863  
2003 39,893.84  9,043  12,001  27,893  58.00  481  
2004 18,866.09  4,052  5,377  13,489  58.89  229  
2005 32,544.93  6,604  8,764  23,781  59.78  398  
2006 20,888.50  3,988  5,292  15,596  60.68  257  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2007 23,587.31  4,220  5,600  17,987  61.58  292  
2008 23,605.00  3,940  5,229  18,376  62.48  294  
2009 142,351.20  22,036  29,243  113,108  63.39  1,784  
2010 75,600.00  10,786  14,314  61,286  64.30  953  
2011 32,775.00  4,278  5,677  27,098  65.21  416  
2012 135,503.50  16,026  21,267  114,236  66.13  1,727  
2013 22,834.18  2,420  3,211  19,623  67.05  293  
2014 104,656.75  9,796  13,000  91,657  67.98  1,348  
2015 156,943.60  12,764  16,939  140,005  68.90  2,032  
2016 50,743.05  3,491  4,633  46,110  69.84  660  
2017 230,140.94  12,980  17,225  212,916  70.77  3,009  
2018 69,328.15  3,050  4,048  65,281  71.70  910  
2019 167,917.10  5,284  7,012  160,905  72.64  2,215  
 
 2,428,202.95  596,041  787,440  1,640,763   26,953  
 
 3,375,614.36  834,074  1,093,270  2,282,344   37,376  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 61.1   1.11 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 25-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1924 150.00  150  150        
1929 180.00  180  180        
1930 160.00  160  160        
1931 41.00  41  41        
1932 52.00  52  52        
1933 1,614.00  1,614  1,614        
1935 30.00  30  30        
1946 158.00  158  158        
1948 239.00  239  239        
1950 289.00  289  289        
1956 1,658.00  1,658  1,658        
1999 5,000.00  4,500  5,000        
2017 123,810.81  22,286  77,731  46,080  20.50  2,248  
 
 133,381.81  31,357  87,302  46,080   2,248  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 20.5   1.69 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1949 293.00  293  293        
1955 188.00  188  188        
1965 541.00  541  541        
1969 473.00  473  473        
1973 405.00  405  405        
1999 7,992.00  7,992  7,992        
2011 31,667.78  16,626  17,613  14,055  9.50  1,479  
 
 41,559.78  26,518  27,505  14,055   1,479  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.5   3.56 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-59

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 5-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 1,197,145.16  838,002  942,398  254,747  1.50  169,831  
2019 104,583.00  52,292  58,806  45,777  2.50  18,311  
2020 79,825.00  23,948  26,932  52,893  3.50  15,112  
 
 1,381,553.16  914,242  1,028,136  353,418   203,254  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 1.7   14.71 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-60

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - AUTOS AND VANS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 12-L4 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1982 4,987.00  4,987  4,987        
1986 8,085.64  8,086  8,086        
2001 5,297.24  4,931  5,297        
2004 16,133.58  14,345  16,134        
2007 12,868.05  10,766  12,868        
2008 14,580.67  11,968  14,581        
2009 83,720.40  67,744  83,720        
2011 64,511.70  49,620  63,814  698  2.77  252  
2012 58,045.59  42,131  54,183  3,863  3.29  1,174  
2017 46,613.80  17,441  22,430  24,184  7.51  3,220  
2018 39,188.40  11,430  14,700  24,488  8.50  2,881  
2019 62,586.00  13,039  16,768  45,818  9.50  4,823  
2020 57,220.00  7,152  9,198  48,022  10.50  4,574  
 
 473,838.07  263,640  326,766  147,072   16,924  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.7   3.57 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-61

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRUCKS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 18-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1990 225.00  210  225        
1992 12,034.00  10,917  12,034        
1997 8,318.00  6,932  8,318        
1999 208,784.91  167,145  208,785        
2000 7,153.69  5,600  7,154        
2003 75,290.00  54,502  75,290        
2005 16,088.58  10,913  16,089        
2006 102,794.00  67,158  102,794        
2008 272,204.92  162,719  272,205        
2009 147,221.86  83,507  147,222        
2011 21,923.57  10,962  20,712  1,212  9.00  135  
2012 175,296.52  81,124  153,279  22,018  9.67  2,277  
2013 134,521.00  56,947  107,598  26,923  10.38  2,594  
2014 52,392.33  19,967  37,726  14,666  11.14  1,317  
2015 359,240.58  120,946  228,520  130,721  11.94  10,948  
2016 40,477.55  11,738  22,178  18,300  12.78  1,432  
2017 148,121.28  35,714  67,480  80,641  13.66  5,903  
2019 144,946.20  19,890  37,581  107,365  15.53  6,913  
2020 210,103.07  17,392  32,861  177,242  16.51  10,735  
 
 2,137,137.06  944,283  1,558,051  579,086   42,254  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 13.7   1.98 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-62

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 20-L3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1967 500.00  500  500        
1978 2,942.00  2,818  2,942        
2004 7,487.21  5,058  7,366  121  6.49  19  
2008 2,185.00  1,304  1,899  286  8.06  35  
 
 13,114.21  9,680  12,707  407   54  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.5   0.41 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-63

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 330 STORES EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 30-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1931 747.00  747  747        
1956 547.00  547  547        
1979 6,608.00  6,608  6,608        
1999 5,000.00  3,750  3,747  1,253  7.50  167  
 
 12,902.00  11,652  11,649  1,253   167  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.5   1.29 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-64

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 331 SHOP EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 25-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1943 1,358.00  1,358  1,358        
1945 237.00  237  237        
1949 361.00  361  361        
1950 210.00  210  210        
1951 737.00  737  737        
1952 794.00  794  794        
1954 125.00  125  125        
1955 430.00  430  430        
1967 530.00  530  530        
1970 800.00  800  800        
1978 857.00  857  857        
1979 2,342.00  2,342  2,342        
1980 1,597.00  1,597  1,597        
1981 3,393.00  3,393  3,393        
1999 5,000.00  4,500  5,000        
2016 12,081.54  2,658  11,287  794  19.50  41  
 
 30,852.54  20,929  30,058  794   41  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 19.4   0.13 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-65

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 332 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - GENERAL 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 16,922.00  16,922  16,922        
1999 65,000.00  65,000  65,000        
2000 71,527.00  71,527  71,527        
2001 8,531.00  8,531  8,531        
2002 26,480.00  25,818  26,480        
2003 12,750.00  11,794  12,750        
2005 10,000.00  8,250  10,000        
2012 63,988.00  30,394  39,208  24,780  10.50  2,360  
2014 16,574.15  6,215  8,017  8,557  12.50  685  
2016 15,639.00  4,301  5,548  10,091  14.50  696  
 
 307,411.15  248,752  263,983  43,428   3,741  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 11.6   1.22 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-66

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 332 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1975 8,277.00  8,277  8,277        
1979 15,327.00  15,327  15,327        
1999 188,000.00  188,000  188,000        
2001 62,293.96  62,294  62,294        
2007 54,618.00  39,598  41,424  13,194  5.50  2,399  
2010 22,549.80  12,966  13,564  8,986  8.50  1,057  
2011 64,909.00  34,077  35,649  29,260  9.50  3,080  
2014 10,833.33  4,062  4,249  6,584  12.50  527  
2016 33,148.40  9,116  9,536  23,612  14.50  1,628  
2017 11,501.16  2,588  2,707  8,794  15.50  567  
2018 45,602.00  7,980  8,348  37,254  16.50  2,258  
2020 201,190.47  15,089  15,786  185,405  18.50  10,022  
 
 718,250.12  399,374  405,161  313,089   21,538  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 14.5   3.00 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-67

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 333 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 692.00  692  692        
1970 776.00  776  776        
1971 8,294.00  8,294  8,294        
1973 4,098.00  4,098  4,098        
1981 748.00  748  748        
1982 948.00  948  948        
1999 5,000.00  5,000  5,000        
2000 1,050.00  1,050  1,050        
2011 15,485.31  10,840  15,485        
2012 120,806.28  76,510  120,806        
2014 19,618.13  9,809  19,618        
2017 565,835.22  169,751  365,454  200,381  10.50  19,084  
 
 743,350.94  288,516  542,969  200,382   19,084  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 10.5   2.57 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-68

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 334 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 1,777.00  1,777  1,777        
1979 3,284.00  3,284  3,284        
1980 296.00  296  296        
1999 5,000.00  5,000  5,000        
 
 10,357.00  10,357  10,357       
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 0.0   0.00 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-69

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR 
CONSTRUCTION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-70

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 3,325.00  1,574  1,579  1,746  57.93  30  
1966 145,317.00  67,692  67,910  77,407  58.76  1,317  
1967 5,398.00  2,474  2,482  2,916  59.59  49  
1968 53,723.00  24,215  24,293  29,430  60.42  487  
1969 76,933.00  34,088  34,198  42,735  61.26  698  
1970 39,510.00  17,205  17,260  22,250  62.10  358  
1971 94,488.00  40,415  40,545  53,943  62.95  857  
1972 39,932.00  16,771  16,825  23,107  63.80  362  
1973 85,931.00  35,419  35,533  50,398  64.66  779  
 
 544,557.00  239,853  240,626  303,931   4,937  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 61.6   0.91 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-71

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



 

  

 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID 
OF CONSTRUCTION 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-72

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 312.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2039 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 134,144.00  100,872  101,451  32,693  13.84  2,362  
1975 18,019.00  13,447  13,524  4,495  14.05  320  
1976 12,013.00  8,895  8,946  3,067  14.25  215  
 
 164,176.00  123,214  123,921  40,255   2,897  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 13.9   1.76 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-73

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 312.5 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2032 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1977 189,637.00  154,833  155,300  34,337  9.54  3,599  
1978 56,645.00  46,027  46,166  10,479  9.61  1,090  
 
 246,282.00  200,860  201,466  44,816   4,689  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.6   1.90 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-74

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 12,013.00  9,998  10,200  1,813  6.71  270  
1975 22,024.00  18,159  18,527  3,497  7.02  498  
1976 2,002.00  1,634  1,667  335  7.36  46  
 
 36,039.00  29,791  30,394  5,645   814  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 6.9   2.26 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-75

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1923 279.00  228  230  49  14.55  3  
1926 720.00  579  585  135  15.62  9  
1927 1,002.00  802  810  192  15.99  12  
1928 823.00  655  662  161  16.37  10  
1929 542.00  429  433  109  16.75  7  
1935 58.00  44  44  14  19.19  1  
1936 13.00  10  10  3  19.63    
1937 166.00  124  125  41  20.07  2  
1946 177.00  123  124  53  24.35  2  
1947 89.00  61  62  27  24.86  1  
1948 165.00  113  114  51  25.38  2  
1953 1,458.00  946  956  502  28.09  18  
2009 15,504.00  2,147  2,169  13,335  68.92  193  
 
 20,996.00  6,261  6,326  14,670   260  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 284.00  234  236  48  14.20  3  
1928 1,114.00  886  894  220  16.37  13  
1929 130.00  103  104  26  16.75  2  
1933 64.00  49  49  15  18.35  1  
1945 125.00  88  89  36  23.84  2  
1946 136.00  95  96  40  24.35  2  
1948 786.00  537  542  244  25.38  10  
1949 144.00  97  98  46  25.91  2  
1950 314.00  210  212  102  26.44  4  
1952 752.00  493  498  254  27.54  9  
 
 3,849.00  2,792  2,818  1,031   48  
 
 24,845.00  9,053  9,144  15,701   308  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 51.0   1.24 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  
City of Lancaster - FTY 

December 31, 2021
VII-76

_____________________________________________________________________________________________



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 957.00  717  720  237  27.60  9  
1925 5,428.00  3,981  3,996  1,432  29.32  49  
1927 17,868.00  12,914  12,962  4,906  30.50  161  
1928 14,043.00  10,073  10,110  3,933  31.10  126  
1929 6,022.00  4,285  4,301  1,721  31.72  54  
1930 435.00  307  308  127  32.34  4  
1931 803.00  562  564  239  32.96  7  
1932 331.00  230  231  100  33.60  3  
1933 28,864.00  19,880  19,953  8,911  34.24  260  
1934 128.00  87  87  41  34.88  1  
1936 1,537.00  1,031  1,035  502  36.20  14  
1938 1,212.00  798  801  411  37.54  11  
1939 234.00  153  154  80  38.23  2  
1940 1,450.00  937  940  510  38.91  13  
1941 2,617.00  1,675  1,681  936  39.61  24  
1943 1,610.00  1,010  1,014  596  41.02  15  
1944 1,163.00  722  725  438  41.73  10  
1945 346.00  212  213  133  42.45  3  
1946 7,430.00  4,514  4,531  2,899  43.17  67  
1947 8,357.00  5,022  5,041  3,316  43.90  76  
1948 18,612.00  11,059  11,100  7,512  44.64  168  
1949 13,455.00  7,904  7,933  5,522  45.38  122  
1950 19,728.00  11,457  11,499  8,229  46.12  178  
1951 11,440.00  6,565  6,589  4,851  46.88  103  
1952 8,078.00  4,580  4,597  3,481  47.63  73  
1953 15,962.00  8,939  8,972  6,990  48.40  144  
1954 15,045.00  8,321  8,352  6,693  49.16  136  
1955 10,577.00  5,775  5,796  4,781  49.94  96  
1956 20,029.00  10,796  10,836  9,193  50.71  181  
1969 21,707.00  9,618  9,654  12,053  61.26  197  
2009 600,290.00  66,686  66,932  533,358  97.78  5,455  
 
 855,758.00  220,810  221,626  634,132   7,762  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 2,774.00  2,078  2,084  690  27.60  25  
1925 1,958.00  1,436  1,440  518  29.32  18  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1926 3,397.00  2,474  2,481  916  29.90  31  
1927 1,311.00  947  950  361  30.50  12  
1928 212.00  152  152  60  31.10  2  
1929 1,326.00  944  947  379  31.72  12  
1930 2,991.00  2,112  2,118  873  32.34  27  
1931 2,525.00  1,768  1,773  752  32.96  23  
1936 2,869.00  1,925  1,931  938  36.20  26  
1937 289.00  192  193  96  36.87  3  
1938 3,213.00  2,116  2,122  1,091  37.54  29  
1939 1,842.00  1,202  1,206  636  38.23  17  
1940 1,979.00  1,279  1,283  696  38.91  18  
1941 2,350.00  1,504  1,508  842  39.61  21  
1945 1,446.00  888  891  555  42.45  13  
1946 1,081.00  657  659  422  43.17  10  
1947 1,950.00  1,172  1,175  775  43.90  18  
1948 18,883.00  11,220  11,253  7,630  44.64  171  
1949 10,264.00  6,030  6,048  4,216  45.38  93  
1950 22,350.00  12,979  13,017  9,333  46.12  202  
1951 884.00  507  508  376  46.88  8  
1952 9,542.00  5,410  5,426  4,116  47.63  86  
1953 2,065.00  1,156  1,159  906  48.40  19  
1954 36,805.00  20,356  20,416  16,389  49.16  333  
1955 48,248.00  26,343  26,420  21,828  49.94  437  
1956 516.00  278  279  237  50.71  5  
1960 400.00  204  205  195  53.87  4  
1961 1,400.00  704  706  694  54.68  13  
1963 1,150.00  561  563  587  56.30  10  
1964 650.00  313  314  336  57.11  6  
1968 10,000.00  4,507  4,520  5,480  60.42  91  
1969 219,015.00  97,043  97,328  121,687  61.26  1,986  
1972 24,335.00  10,221  10,251  14,084  63.80  221  
1974 8,528.00  3,448  3,458  5,070  65.52  77  
1975 282,358.00  111,969  112,298  170,060  66.38  2,562  
1976 16,090.00  6,253  6,271  9,819  67.25  146  
1977 12,123.00  4,616  4,630  7,493  68.12  110  
1989 44,000.00  12,448  12,485  31,515  78.88  400  
1990 97,000.00  26,631  26,709  70,291  79.80  881  
1993 381,160.00  95,012  95,291  285,869  82.58  3,462  
2001 466,393.68  84,333  84,581  381,813  90.11  4,237  
2002 120,782.90  20,796  20,857  99,926  91.06  1,097  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2003 306,359.20  50,105  50,252  256,107  92.01  2,783  
2004 597,189.01  92,457  92,729  504,460  92.97  5,426  
2006 2,554,760.00  350,922  351,953  2,202,807  94.89  23,214  
2007 178,000.00  22,898  22,965  155,035  95.85  1,617  
2008 1,152,158.00  138,052  138,458  1,013,700  96.82  10,470  
2009 456,760.00  50,741  50,890  405,870  97.78  4,151  
2010 508,200.00  51,974  52,127  456,073  98.75  4,618  
2011 173,440.00  16,208  16,256  157,184  99.72  1,576  
2012 492,238.40  41,619  41,741  450,497  100.70  4,474  
2013 58,869.60  4,458  4,471  54,399  101.67  535  
2015 209,946.00  12,177  12,213  197,733  103.62  1,908  
2016 105,388.00  5,173  5,188  100,200  104.60  958  
2017 439,048.00  17,641  17,693  421,355  105.58  3,991  
2018 85,872.00  2,685  2,693  83,179  106.56  781  
2019 295,166.90  6,600  6,619  288,548  107.54  2,683  
 
 9,481,850.69  1,449,894  1,454,154  8,027,697   86,147  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1928 2,662.00  1,909  1,915  747  31.10  24  
1951 8,286.00  4,755  4,769  3,517  46.88  75  
1953 2,580.00  1,445  1,449  1,131  48.40  23  
1954 1,656.00  916  919  737  49.16  15  
1955 6,162.00  3,364  3,374  2,788  49.94  56  
1974 9,175.00  3,710  3,721  5,454  65.52  83  
1975 93.00  37  37  56  66.38  1  
1980 14,713.00  5,249  5,264  9,449  70.76  134  
1981 904,092.00  315,203  316,124  587,968  71.65  8,206  
1997 71,761.00  15,448  15,493  56,268  86.32  652  
 
 1,021,180.00  352,036  353,065  668,115   9,269  
 
 11,358,788.69  2,022,740  2,028,845  9,329,944   103,178  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 90.4   0.91 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 258.00  219  221  37  12.09  3  
1925 591.00  495  499  92  12.96  7  
1926 205.00  171  172  33  13.26  2  
1927 227.00  188  189  38  13.57  3  
1928 123.00  102  103  20  13.88  1  
1929 227.00  187  188  39  14.21  3  
1930 440.00  360  363  77  14.54  5  
1931 243.00  198  199  44  14.89  3  
1936 190.00  150  151  39  16.76  2  
1938 87.00  68  69  18  17.58  1  
1940 171.00  132  133  38  18.44  2  
1941 62.00  47  47  15  18.89  1  
1945 145.00  107  108  37  20.79  2  
1946 184.00  135  136  48  21.29  2  
1947 178.00  129  130  48  21.80  2  
1948 2,745.00  1,979  1,994  751  22.33  34  
1949 2,649.00  1,892  1,906  743  22.86  33  
1950 2,693.00  1,905  1,919  774  23.41  33  
1951 214.00  150  151  63  23.96  3  
1952 1,611.00  1,117  1,125  486  24.53  20  
1953 429.00  294  296  133  25.10  5  
1954 3,943.00  2,677  2,697  1,246  25.68  49  
1955 1,289.00  866  872  417  26.28  16  
2001 47,323.50  11,127  11,209  36,114  61.19  590  
 
 66,227.50  24,695  24,877  41,350   822  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 50.3   1.24 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1946 509.00  404  407  102  14.39  7  
2002 373.82  95  96  278  52.16  5  
2003 3,075.92  745  751  2,324  53.04  44  
2004 1,177.32  270  272  905  53.93  17  
2009 34,783.00  5,759  5,809  28,974  58.41  496  
 
 39,919.06  7,273  7,336  32,583   569  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 191.00  171  172  19  7.50  3  
1925 232.00  205  207  25  8.19  3  
1926 85.00  75  76  9  8.43  1  
1927 102.00  89  90  12  8.67  1  
1928 48.00  42  42  6  8.91  1  
1929 156.00  136  137  19  9.16  2  
1930 199.00  172  173  26  9.41  3  
1931 106.00  91  92  14  9.66  1  
1936 86.00  72  73  13  11.02  1  
1938 99.00  83  84  15  11.62  1  
1940 100.00  82  83  17  12.25  1  
1941 26.00  21  21  5  12.58    
1945 56.00  45  45  11  14.00  1  
1946 63.00  50  50  13  14.39  1  
1947 88.00  69  70  18  14.79  1  
1948 685.00  536  541  144  15.20  9  
1949 1,678.00  1,304  1,315  363  15.62  23  
1950 1,256.00  968  976  280  16.05  17  
1951 71.00  54  54  17  16.50  1  
1952 614.00  465  469  145  16.96  9  
1953 179.00  134  135  44  17.43  3  
1954 2,222.00  1,653  1,667  555  17.91  31  
1955 744.00  548  553  191  18.41  10  
2001 40,357.38  10,787  10,880  29,477  51.29  575  
2002 4,485.84  1,143  1,153  3,333  52.16  64  
2003 3,844.90  932  940  2,905  53.04  55  
2004 1,569.76  360  363  1,207  53.93  22  
2006 72,134.00  14,736  14,863  57,271  55.70  1,028  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2007 5,440.00  1,041  1,050  4,390  56.60  78  
2008 40,558.00  7,242  7,305  33,253  57.50  578  
2009 16,490.00  2,730  2,754  13,736  58.41  235  
2010 127,050.00  19,402  19,570  107,480  59.31  1,812  
2011 43,360.00  6,052  6,104  37,256  60.23  619  
2012 123,059.60  15,576  15,711  107,349  61.14  1,756  
2013 14,717.40  1,669  1,683  13,034  62.06  210  
2014 268,313.00  26,909  27,142  241,171  62.98  3,829  
2019 15,535.10  524  529  15,007  67.64  222  
 
 786,000.98  116,168  117,173  668,828   11,207  
 
 825,920.04  123,441  124,509  701,411   11,776  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 59.6   1.43 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2020 445,019.00  9,408  9,479  435,540  68.52  6,356  
 
 445,019.00  9,408  9,479  435,540   6,356  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 68.5   1.43 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2002 19,479.30  4,646  4,678  14,801  57.11  259  
2003 11,811.90  2,677  2,696  9,116  58.00  157  
2004 5,659.83  1,216  1,224  4,435  58.89  75  
2009 67,200.00  10,403  10,475  56,725  63.39  895  
 
 104,151.03  18,942  19,073  85,078   1,386  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 339.00  289  291  48  11.01  4  
1928 111.00  94  95  16  11.28  1  
1929 142.00  120  121  21  11.56  2  
1930 515.00  434  438  77  11.84  7  
1931 290.00  243  245  45  12.14  4  
1936 265.00  216  218  47  13.73  3  
1938 487.00  393  396  91  14.44  6  
1939 289.00  232  234  55  14.80  4  
1940 462.00  368  371  91  15.18  6  
1941 224.00  177  178  46  15.57  3  
1945 269.00  207  209  60  17.25  3  
1946 384.00  293  295  89  17.69  5  
1947 292.00  221  223  69  18.15  4  
1948 2,709.00  2,036  2,052  657  18.62  35  
1949 1,436.00  1,070  1,079  357  19.11  19  
1950 3,355.00  2,478  2,498  857  19.60  44  
1951 144.00  105  106  38  20.10  2  
1952 1,592.00  1,154  1,163  429  20.62  21  
1954 1,697.00  1,206  1,216  481  21.69  22  
1955 1,290.00  907  914  376  22.24  17  
1997 16,960.00  5,029  5,070  11,890  52.76  225  
2001 50,410.89  12,609  12,711  37,700  56.24  670  
2002 17,531.37  4,182  4,216  13,315  57.11  233  
2003 15,749.20  3,570  3,599  12,150  58.00  209  
2004 18,866.09  4,052  4,085  14,781  58.89  251  
2006 316,376.00  60,406  60,895  255,481  60.68  4,210  
2007 16,800.00  3,006  3,030  13,770  61.58  224  
2008 121,800.00  20,332  20,497  101,303  62.48  1,621  
2009 50,400.00  7,802  7,865  42,535  63.39  671  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2010 42,000.00  5,992  6,041  35,959  64.30  559  
2011 32,775.00  4,278  4,313  28,462  65.21  436  
2012 52,731.00  6,236  6,287  46,444  66.13  702  
2013 10,840.00  1,149  1,158  9,682  67.05  144  
2014 67,128.00  6,283  6,334  60,794  67.98  894  
2015 43,464.00  3,535  3,564  39,900  68.90  579  
2016 27,970.00  1,924  1,940  26,030  69.84  373  
2017 111,880.00  6,310  6,361  105,519  70.77  1,491  
2018 16,782.00  738  744  16,038  71.70  224  
2019 72,722.00  2,289  2,308  70,414  72.64  969  
 
 1,119,477.55  171,965  173,358  946,120   14,897  
 
 1,223,628.58  190,907  192,431  1,031,198   16,283  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 63.3   1.33 
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Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC 

207 Senate Avenue • Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316 
t: 717.763.7211 • f: 717.763.4590 

www.gfvrc.com 

 

 

    

       September 29, 2021 

 

City of Lancaster - Bureau of Water 
150 Pitney Road 
Lancaster, PA   17601-5625 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
   
 Pursuant to your request, we have determined the annual depreciation accruals 
applicable to water plant as of December 31, 2022.   Summaries of the original cost, 
book reserve and annual accruals are presented in Tables 1 through 3 beginning on 
page I-3. 
 
 A description of the methods and procedures upon which the study was based is 
set forth in a companion report “2021 Depreciation Study - Calculated Annual 
Depreciation Accruals Related to Water Plant as of December 31, 2021.”  The same 
methods, procedures and estimates are used in both studies. 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
       GANNETT FLEMING VALUATION 
       AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
 

 

      JOHN J. SPANOS 
      President 
       
 

JJS:mle 

068201.100 
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CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER 
DEPRECIATION STUDY 

PART I.  RESULTS OF STUDY 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

Tables 1 through 3 presented on pages I-3 through I-14 summarize the results of 

the depreciation study as of December 31, 2022. Table 1 sets forth, by depreciable 

group, the estimated survivor curve, original cost, book depreciation reserve as of 

December 31, 2022, future book accruals, calculated annual accrual amount and rate, 

and composite remaining life for plant in service. Table 2 presents the bringforward of 

the book reserve to December 31, 2022. Table 3 sets forth the calculation of the 

depreciation accruals for the twelve months ended December 31, 2022. 

DESCRIPTION OF DETAILED TABULATIONS 

The supporting data for the depreciation calculations are presented in account 

sequence in the section beginning on page II-2. The original cost, calculated accrued 

depreciation, allocated book reserve, future accruals, remaining life and annual accrual 

are shown for each vintage of each account or subaccount. 
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CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1837 0 0 0 0.0

1852 161 161 0 0 0.0

1853 2,392 2,392 0 0 0.0

1856 296 296 0 1 0.0

1869 3,958 3,958 0 1 0.0

1870 1,034 1,034 0 1 0.0

1871 1,183 1,183 0 1 0.0

1872 5,050 5,050 0 1 0.0

1873 35,268 34,517 751 752 0.0

1874 2,601 2,601 0 752 0.0

1875 7,965 7,965 0 752 0.0

1876 549 549 0 752 0.0

1877 4,241 4,241 0 752 0.0

1878 2,083 2,083 0 752 0.0

1879 1,871 1,871 0 752 0.0

1881 2,985 2,985 0 752 0.0

1882 5,003 5,003 0 752 0.0

1884 4,699 4,699 0 753 0.0

1885 14,873 14,305 568 1,321 0.0

1886 4,057 4,057 0 1,321 0.0

1887 4,582 4,582 0 1,322 0.0

1888 2,324 2,324 0 1,322 0.0

1889 3,042 3,042 0 1,322 0.0

1890 538 538 0 1,322 0.0

1891 3,862 3,862 0 1,322 0.0

1892 4,635 4,635 0 1,323 0.0

1893 4,917 4,917 0 1,323 0.0

1894 7,815 7,815 0 1,323 0.0

1895 3,610 3,588 22 1,345 0.0

1896 6,765 6,636 129 1,474 0.0

1897 6,476 6,327 149 1,624 0.0

1898 11,339 11,137 202 1,825 0.0

1899 5,283 5,154 129 1,955 0.0

1900 13,583 12,960 623 2,577 0.0

1901 8,613 8,493 120 2,697 0.0

1902 7,380 7,274 106 2,803 0.0

1903 8,158 8,050 108 2,910 0.0

1904 12,529 12,390 139 3,050 0.0

1905 80,602 71,679 8,923 11,973 0.0

1906 7,331 7,142 189 12,162 0.0

1907 12,539 12,385 154 12,316 0.0

1908 11,424 10,797 627 12,943 0.0

1909 7,684 7,601 83 13,025 0.0

1910 21,910 20,053 1,857 14,882 0.0

1911 35,069 33,875 1,194 16,077 0.0

1912 29,738 28,129 1,609 17,686 0.0

1913 2,942 2,896 46 17,732 0.0

1914 2,667 2,623 44 17,776 0.0

1915 3,582 3,480 102 17,878 0.0

1916 27,973 23,911 4,062 21,940 0.0

1917 2,884 2,799 85 22,025 0.0

1918 877 818 59 22,084 0.0

1919 2,373 2,258 115 22,199 0.0

1920 8,755 8,734 21 22,220 0.0

1921 3,063 2,507 556 22,776 0.0

1922 18,928 18,077 851 23,627 0.0

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

1923 13,439 12,547 892 24,518 0.0

1924 28,754 28,371 383 24,901 0.0

1925 12,741 12,173 568 25,469 0.0

1926 9,313 8,632 681 26,151 0.0

1927 45,810 45,789 21 26,171 0.0

1928 25,427 25,027 400 26,572 0.0

1929 19,310 18,849 461 27,033 0.0

1930 29,069 26,027 3,042 30,075 0.0

1931 9,956 9,500 456 30,531 0.0

1932 1,811 1,739 72 30,603 0.0

1933 710,533 649,653 60,880 91,483 0.1

1934 1,202 1,023 179 91,662 0.1

1935 6,587 5,601 986 92,648 0.1

1936 6,259 6,252 7 92,655 0.1

1937 2,473 2,135 338 92,993 0.1

1938 3,698 3,553 145 93,138 0.1

1939 31,029 26,208 4,821 97,958 0.1

1940 16,919 13,968 2,951 100,910 0.1

1941 65,903 57,247 8,656 109,565 0.1

1942 3,693 3,693 0 109,565 0.1

1943 4,566 4,242 324 109,889 0.1

1944 1,983 1,852 131 110,020 0.1

1945 2,506 2,189 317 110,337 0.1

1946 9,896 8,425 1,471 111,808 0.1

1947 9,970 8,231 1,739 113,547 0.1

1948 33,276 32,540 736 114,284 0.1

1949 18,302 18,274 28 114,312 0.1

1950 24,365 21,437 2,928 117,240 0.1

1951 30,039 29,961 78 117,317 0.1

1952 121,886 91,273 30,613 147,930 0.1

1953 193,251 135,838 57,413 205,344 0.1

1954 126,911 93,470 33,441 238,785 0.1

1955 587,015 531,808 55,207 293,991 0.2

1956 4,591,291 3,932,225 659,066 953,058 0.5

1957 1,441,919 1,149,137 292,782 1,245,839 0.6

1958 292,699 196,464 96,235 1,342,074 0.7

1959 274,090 184,397 89,693 1,431,766 0.7

1960 241,729 161,762 79,967 1,511,734 0.8

1961 67,204 44,697 22,507 1,534,240 0.8

1962 181,701 116,982 64,719 1,598,959 0.8

1963 243,319 173,323 69,996 1,668,955 0.8

1964 241,179 150,915 90,264 1,759,219 0.9

1965 229,462 166,887 62,575 1,821,793 0.9

1966 194,759 121,198 73,561 1,895,354 0.9

1967 144,579 98,621 45,958 1,941,312 1.0

1968 612,703 578,888 33,815 1,975,128 1.0

1969 833,905 575,410 258,495 2,233,623 1.1

1970 40,744 31,514 9,230 2,242,854 1.1

1971 2,782,719 2,709,903 72,816 2,315,669 1.2

1972 76,950 64,034 12,916 2,328,585 1.2

1973 336,566 203,997 132,569 2,461,154 1.2

1974 1,126,265 800,584 325,681 2,786,835 1.4

1975 866,908 697,122 169,786 2,956,621 1.5

1976 890,230 688,838 201,392 3,158,013 1.6

1977 1,143,438 799,726 343,712 3,501,725 1.7

1978 457,457 322,608 134,849 3,636,574 1.8
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER

PCT OF

YEAR ORIGINAL ACCRUED AMOUNT CUMULATIVE COL 4

INST COST DEPRECIATION (2)-(3) AMOUNT TOTAL

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

CUMULATIVE DEPRECIATED ORIGINAL COST BY YEAR INSTALLED

RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022

1979 594,466 410,199 184,267 3,820,842 1.9

1980 478,467 301,758 176,709 3,997,550 2.0

1981 483,966 249,549 234,417 4,231,967 2.1

1982 412,139 205,288 206,851 4,438,818 2.2

1983 733,161 300,665 432,496 4,871,315 2.4

1984 173,107 90,684 82,423 4,953,738 2.5

1985 194,923 107,885 87,038 5,040,775 2.5

1986 711,605 376,623 334,982 5,375,758 2.7

1987 1,667,033 939,681 727,352 6,103,110 3.0

1988 953,984 451,424 502,560 6,605,670 3.3

1989 474,940 229,933 245,007 6,850,676 3.4

1990 3,783,374 1,620,063 2,163,311 9,013,987 4.5

1991 944,746 505,701 439,045 9,453,032 4.7

1992 822,842 561,201 261,641 9,714,673 4.8

1993 3,336,404 1,654,881 1,681,523 11,396,196 5.7

1994 550,024 404,439 145,585 11,541,781 5.7

1995 2,214,057 1,045,568 1,168,489 12,710,270 6.3

1996 2,490,142 1,878,705 611,437 13,321,707 6.6

1997 1,721,727 794,982 926,745 14,248,452 7.1

1998 410,436 114,998 295,438 14,543,891 7.2

1999 1,695,299 1,044,987 650,312 15,194,202 7.6

2000 3,864,640 2,123,479 1,741,161 16,935,364 8.4

2001 1,850,605 708,827 1,141,778 18,077,141 9.0

2002 619,961 265,792 354,169 18,431,310 9.2

2003 1,220,997 432,213 788,784 19,220,094 9.6

2004 1,314,937 954,769 360,168 19,580,262 9.7

2005 2,266,960 488,044 1,778,916 21,359,179 10.6

2006 754,404 283,074 471,330 21,830,508 10.9

2007 347,129 188,040 159,089 21,989,598 10.9

2008 1,014,614 474,059 540,555 22,530,153 11.2

2009 3,243,777 1,198,299 2,045,478 24,575,631 12.2

2010 92,597,467 26,927,699 65,669,768 90,245,399 44.9

2011 8,564,745 1,948,529 6,616,216 96,861,615 48.2

2012 4,165,982 882,113 3,283,869 100,145,484 49.8

2013 3,087,808 454,900 2,632,908 102,778,392 51.1

2014 4,233,681 608,169 3,625,512 106,403,904 52.9

2015 4,384,651 609,454 3,775,197 110,179,102 54.8

2016 2,476,808 254,336 2,222,472 112,401,574 55.9

2017 7,504,785 1,027,903 6,476,882 118,878,456 59.2

2018 12,795,273 2,024,269 10,771,004 129,649,460 64.5

2019 18,384,268 1,621,164 16,763,104 146,412,564 72.9

2020 4,510,336 699,899 3,810,437 150,223,000 74.7

2021 41,195,008 1,251,935 39,943,073 190,166,073 94.6

2022 11,003,391 187,895 10,815,496 200,981,563 100.0

SUBTOTAL 276,264,839 75,283,272 200,981,563

NONDEPRECIABLE 1,070,600

TOTAL 277,335,439 75,283,272 200,981,563
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.11 COLLECTING AND IMPOUNDING RESERVOIRS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2050 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1912 21,898.00  17,534  20,289  1,609  27.50  59  
1933 12,232.00  9,357  10,827  1,405  27.50  51  
 
 34,130.00  26,891  31,116  3,014   110  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 27.4   0.32 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.12 LAKE, RIVER AND OTHER INTAKES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S1.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2021 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 174,188.00  174,188  174,188        
 
 174,188.00  174,188  174,188       

 
CONESTOGA DAM FISH PASSAGE 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S1.5 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2050 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 291,082.65  135,720  144,721  146,361  24.76  5,911  
 
 291,082.65  135,720  144,721  146,361   5,911  
 
 465,270.65  309,908  318,909  146,361   5,911  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 24.8   1.27 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

WILLOW STREET BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2021 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 13,250.00  13,250  13,250        
1990 15,067.00  15,067  15,067        
1991 5,903.00  5,903  5,903        
1999 2,000.00  2,000  2,001  1 -     
 
 36,220.00  36,220  36,221  1 -    

 
LAMPETER BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 6,591.00  6,591  6,591        
 
 6,591.00  6,591  6,591       

 
KISSEL HILL BOOSTER STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1979 5,569.00  4,742  4,580  989  7.06  140  
1980 38,673.00  32,817  31,696  6,977  7.09  984  
1999 3,000.00  2,272  2,194  806  7.39  109  
 
 47,242.00  39,831  38,471  8,771   1,233  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 279,298.00  249,885  238,717  40,581  6.19  6,556  
1971 25,374.00  21,799  20,825  4,549  7.52  605  
1996 318,845.11  241,187  230,408  88,438  8.32  10,630  
1999 10,000.00  7,337  7,009  2,991  8.36  358  
2000 94,384.76  68,440  65,381  29,004  8.37  3,465  
2001 5,940.00  4,253  4,063  1,877  8.38  224  
2002 7,890.00  5,572  5,323  2,567  8.39  306  
2003 7,832.00  5,449  5,205  2,627  8.40  313  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE AND HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2012 16,500.00  9,115  8,708  7,792  8.45  922  
2019 87,900.00  25,628  24,483  63,417  8.48  7,478  
2022 115,000.00  6,276  5,996  109,004  8.49  12,839  
 
 968,963.87  644,941  616,117  352,847   43,696  

 
CONESTOGA PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2039 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 903,813.00  691,788  661,738  242,075  13.09  18,493  
1975 118,276.00  89,887  85,983  32,293  13.29  2,430  
1976 82,589.00  62,314  59,607  22,982  13.48  1,705  
1978 36,333.00  27,012  25,839  10,494  13.83  759  
1979 6,165.00  4,549  4,351  1,814  13.99  130  
2000 507,711.24  294,193  281,414  226,297  15.88  14,250  
2001 122,372.00  69,548  66,527  55,845  15.92  3,508  
2009 21,000.00  9,472  9,061  11,939  16.20  737  
2014 13,934.60  4,744  4,538  9,397  16.31  576  
2020 31,167.00  4,094  3,916  27,251  16.40  1,662  
2022 287,500.00  8,496  8,127  279,373  16.42  17,014  
 
 2,130,860.84  1,266,097  1,211,101  919,760   61,264  

 
HESS BOULEVARD PUMP STATION - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2045 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1995 177,566.32  99,478  98,653  78,913  20.59  3,833  
1998 550.51  291  289  262  20.94  13  
 
 178,116.83  99,769  98,942  79,175   3,846  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.20 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA STRAINER BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2059 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 1,264,611.00  355,457  420,926  843,685  33.66  25,065  
2022 172,500.00  2,398  2,840  169,660  35.48  4,782  
 
 1,437,111.00  357,855  423,766  1,013,345   29,847  

 
DELP ROAD PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2061 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2011 972,399.60  233,444  293,269  679,130  35.58  19,087  
2022 172,500.00  2,239  2,813  169,687  37.27  4,553  
 
 1,144,899.60  235,683  296,082  848,818   23,640  

 
WILLOW VALLEY PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2074 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2019 2,501,626.68  170,911  172,878  2,328,748  46.91  49,643  
2022 402,500.00  4,166  4,214  398,286  47.79  8,334  
 
 2,904,126.68  175,077  177,092  2,727,034   57,977  

 
SOUTH PUMP STATION 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2081 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2021 5,300,000.00  145,962  100,170  5,199,830  51.90  100,189  
 
 5,300,000.00  145,962  100,170  5,199,830   100,189  
 
 14,154,131.82  3,008,026  3,004,552  11,149,579   321,692  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 34.7   2.27 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA CREEK TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2034 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 116,722.21  107,976  116,722        
1942 205.09  185  205        
1950 312.68  276  313        
1995 11,378.45  8,025  9,649  1,729  11.20  154  
1996 469,430.73  327,423  393,703  75,728  11.22  6,749  
1997 132,510.98  91,333  109,821  22,690  11.24  2,019  
1998 829.70  565  679  150  11.26  13  
1999 53,795.71  36,115  43,426  10,370  11.28  919  
2000 106,606.21  70,549  84,830  21,776  11.29  1,929  
2001 17,020.75  11,087  13,331  3,689  11.31  326  
2004 591,010.53  364,311  438,058  152,953  11.35  13,476  
2005 25,578.25  15,433  18,557  7,021  11.36  618  
2009 68,764.12  37,117  44,631  24,134  11.40  2,117  
2010 17,241.93  8,976  10,793  6,449  11.41  565  
2014 108,113.16  45,931  55,229  52,884  11.44  4,623  
2019 533,712.29  124,590  149,810  383,902  11.46  33,499  
2020 2,184,823.77  389,707  468,595  1,716,229  11.47  149,628  
2022 1,010,000.00  42,188  50,728  959,272  11.47  83,633  
 
 5,448,056.56  1,681,787  2,009,080  3,438,977   300,268  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 252,355.27  224,538  252,355        
1971 520,822.39  446,621  520,822        
1987 109,752.78  88,449  109,753        
1995 20,640.06  15,751  19,762  878  8.35  105  
1996 488,221.57  369,296  463,344  24,878  8.36  2,976  
1997 3,628.79  2,719  3,411  217  8.37  26  
1998 2,446.66  1,815  2,277  169  8.38  20  
1999 53,115.72  38,968  48,892  4,224  8.39  503  
2000 534,314.16  387,399  486,057  48,257  8.40  5,745  
2001 3,384.55  2,424  3,041  343  8.40  41  
2002 73,212.94  51,714  64,884  8,329  8.41  990  
2003 39,626.43  27,572  34,594  5,033  8.42  598  
2004 441,698.99  302,458  379,484  62,215  8.42  7,389  
2014 12,957.55  6,475  8,124  4,834  8.47  571  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.30 PURIFICATION BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2019 54,643.06  15,932  19,989  34,654  8.48  4,087  
2020 188,293.78  42,873  53,791  134,502  8.48  15,861  
2021 254,731.49  38,031  47,716  207,015  8.49  24,383  
2022 696,831.20  38,758  48,628  648,203  8.49  76,349  
 
 3,750,677.39  2,101,793  2,566,926  1,183,751   139,644  

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER INTAKE - CARBON SLURRY BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2026 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1971 9,075.00  8,476  9,075        
 
 9,075.00  8,476  9,075       

 
SUSQUEHANNA MEMBRANE FACILITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2069 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 25,210.13  6,047  7,702  17,508  41.67  420  
2010 93,677,983.18  21,084,104  26,854,898  66,823,085  41.97  1,592,163  
2011 2,641,059.46  555,071  706,996  1,934,064  42.24  45,788  
2012 2,867.09  558  711  2,156  42.51  51  
 
 96,347,119.86  21,645,780  27,570,307  68,776,813   1,638,422  
 
 105,554,928.81  25,437,836  32,155,387  73,399,541   2,078,334  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 35.3   1.97 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE RESERVOIR - OYSTER PT (MOUNTVILLE) - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2031 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 719,532.00  657,408  620,720  98,812  5.15  19,187  
1995 3,331.22  2,548  2,406  925  8.39  110  
1997 251,668.78  189,013  178,465  73,204  8.41  8,704  
2001 23,435.00  16,808  15,870  7,565  8.45  895  
 
 997,967.00  865,777  817,460  180,507   28,896  

 
WILLOW STREET STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2045 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1989 5,132.00  3,181  2,935  2,197  20.02  110  
1990 892,279.00  545,182  502,966  389,313  20.22  19,254  
1991 11,808.00  7,105  6,555  5,253  20.42  257  
2014 205,281.84  56,475  52,102  153,180  22.37  6,848  
 
 1,114,500.84  611,943  564,557  549,944   26,469  

 
LAFAYETTE (ROUTE 30 EAST) STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2023 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1968 565,918.00  560,474  536,902  29,016  0.50  29,016  
1986 11,410.00  11,254  10,781  629  0.50  629  
1993 8,723.00  8,577  8,216  507  0.50  507  
2021 500,000.00  375,000  359,228  140,772  0.50  140,772  
 
 1,086,051.00  955,305  915,127  170,924   170,924  

 
LAMPETER ELEVATED TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2024 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 108,318.00  105,255  104,038  4,280  1.47  2,912  
1986 41,866.00  40,207  39,742  2,124  1.49  1,426  
 
 150,184.00  145,462  143,780  6,404   4,338  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

 
NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2032 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1976 1,296.00  1,084  1,041  255  8.60  30  
1977 247,976.00  206,616  198,328  49,648  8.67  5,726  
1978 72,828.00  60,427  58,003  14,825  8.73  1,698  
1979 2,122.00  1,753  1,683  439  8.79  50  
1986 60,056.00  47,850  45,930  14,126  9.12  1,549  
1998 2,265.65  1,635  1,569  696  9.40  74  
2014 18,299.16  8,646  8,299  10,000  9.49  1,054  
 
 404,842.81  328,011  314,853  89,990   10,181  

 
BLOSSOM HILL STANDPIPE - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2036 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 19,490.00  17,529  18,211  1,279  6.03  212  
2021 40,000.00  4,003  4,159  35,841  13.49  2,657  
 
 59,490.00  21,532  22,369  37,121   2,869  

 
TANK PAINTING - OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 177,263.00  177,263  177,263        
2021 2,263,117.96  226,312  156,184  2,106,934  13.50  156,069  
 
 2,440,380.96  403,575  333,447  2,106,934   156,069  

 
FENCING - JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. 30-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1992 22,085.00  22,085  22,085        
2006 7,942.00  4,368  5,330  2,612  13.50  193  
 
 30,027.00  26,453  27,415  2,612   193  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.50  DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SOUTH TANK 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2081 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2021 10,722,579.72  291,654  196,223  10,526,357  53.64  196,241  
 
 10,722,579.72  291,654  196,223  10,526,357   196,241  
 
 17,006,023.33  3,649,712  3,335,232  13,670,793   596,180  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 22.9   3.51 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.61 WATER ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

PITNEY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 7,722,865.72  534,654  660,668  7,062,197  60.50  116,731  
2019 2,161,046.43  116,372  143,800  2,017,246  61.50  32,801  
2020 35,724.81  1,374  1,698  34,027  62.50  544  
 
 9,919,636.96  652,400  806,166  9,113,471   150,076  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.7   1.51 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.62  STORES, SHOP AND GARAGE BUILDINGS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

METER SHOP AND FORMEANS OFFICE 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 6,263.00  6,263  6,263        
1933 4,585.00  4,585  4,585        
 
 10,848.00  10,848  10,848       

 
BEAVER STREET BUILDING 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2027 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1977 89,800.00  81,718  83,798  6,002  4.50  1,334  
2000 1,250.00  1,042  1,069  181  4.50  40  
2001 26,509.00  21,921  22,479  4,030  4.50  896  
 
 117,559.00  104,681  107,346  10,213   2,270  

 
ENGLESIDE GARAGE BUILDING 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1979 47,425.00  47,425  47,425        
1993 30,088.00  30,088  30,088        
 
 77,513.00  77,513  77,513       
 
 205,920.00  193,042  195,707  10,213   2,270  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 4.5   1.10 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 312.63 MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

GOVERNMENT GUAGING STATION BUILDING 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 4,462.00  4,462  4,462        
1977 86,801.00  86,801  86,801        
1978 41,168.00  41,168  41,168        
1979 21,886.00  21,886  21,886        
1980 367.00  367  367        
 
 154,684.00  154,684  154,684       

 
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER TREATMENT PLANT - POLE BARN 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 15,550.00  11,662  12,275  3,275  7.50  437  
 
 15,550.00  11,662  12,275  3,275   437  

 
CONESTOGA CREEK TREATMENT PLANT - POLE BARN 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. SQUARE 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2030 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2000 9,875.00  7,406  7,797  2,078  7.50  277  
 
 9,875.00  7,406  7,797  2,078   277  
 
 180,109.00  173,752  174,757  5,353   714  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.5   0.40 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1955 43,571.44  41,622  43,571        
1956 270,305.68  256,385  270,306        
1965 43,427.42  38,933  43,427        
1969 15,646.51  13,659  15,647        
1971 591,198.13  508,726  591,198        
1974 83,414.91  70,069  82,706  709  6.40  111  
1975 141,228.56  117,537  138,735  2,494  6.71  372  
1976 13,000.54  10,719  12,652  349  7.02  50  
1980 11,286.72  8,894  10,498  789  8.48  93  
1982 1,573.82  1,207  1,425  149  9.33  16  
1990 184,433.03  121,772  143,734  40,699  13.59  2,995  
1991 58,960.01  38,014  44,870  14,090  14.21  992  
1995 135,746.91  78,530  92,693  43,054  16.86  2,554  
2002 14,817.55  6,657  7,858  6,960  22.03  316  
2005 9,949.76  3,873  4,571  5,379  24.43  220  
2006 6,551.81  2,416  2,852  3,700  25.25  147  
2007 13,297.49  4,628  5,463  7,834  26.08  300  
2008 4,718.97  1,543  1,821  2,898  26.92  108  
2011 382,220.86  100,333  118,428  263,793  29.50  8,942  
2013 35,033.35  7,655  9,036  25,997  31.26  832  
2015 38,307.57  6,656  7,856  30,452  33.05  921  
2016 74,087.13  11,187  13,205  60,882  33.96  1,793  
2017 222,264.67  28,505  33,646  188,619  34.87  5,409  
2018 96,220.73  10,127  11,953  84,268  35.79  2,355  
2019 5,831,918.67  478,217  564,464  5,267,455  36.72  143,449  
2022 260,000.00  3,055  3,606  256,394  39.53  6,486  
 
 8,583,182.24  1,970,919  2,276,221  6,306,961   178,461  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 35.3   2.08 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 292,479.23  276,510  292,479        
1940 207.74  189  208        
1942 3,464.06  3,117  3,464        
1943 1,513.86  1,355  1,514        
1944 110.26  98  110        
1948 5,043.26  4,382  5,043        
1949 4,975.51  4,296  4,976        
1950 2,401.30  2,060  2,401        
1951 279.90  239  280        
1954 166.43  139  166        
1955 332,739.77  276,241  332,740        
1956 746,066.93  615,058  746,067        
1962 2,242.66  1,767  2,243        
1963 2,083.21  1,627  2,083        
1965 10,951.40  8,408  10,951        
1967 9,871.83  7,443  9,872        
1968 2,503.25  1,869  2,503        
1969 535.28  396  535        
1971 1,508,474.74  1,092,739  1,476,782  31,693  13.78  2,300  
1972 22,165.48  15,888  21,472  694  14.16  49  
1974 29,212.47  20,466  27,659  1,554  14.97  104  
1975 285,782.85  197,876  267,419  18,363  15.38  1,194  
1976 431,821.03  295,279  399,055  32,766  15.81  2,072  
1977 285,975.57  193,091  260,953  25,023  16.24  1,541  
1978 62,739.34  41,797  56,487  6,253  16.69  375  
1979 22,757.25  14,956  20,212  2,545  17.14  148  
1980 6,948.29  4,501  6,083  865  17.61  49  
1982 16,109.95  10,127  13,686  2,424  18.57  131  
1991 22,139.94  11,721  15,840  6,300  23.53  268  
1993 256,971.87  129,617  175,171  81,801  24.78  3,301  
1995 336,897.36  161,037  217,633  119,264  26.10  4,570  
1996 438,773.54  203,766  275,379  163,394  26.78  6,101  
1997 32,183.83  14,496  19,591  12,593  27.48  458  
1999 389,720.44  164,306  222,051  167,669  28.92  5,798  
2000 1,103,058.44  448,724  606,428  496,631  29.66  16,744  
2001 18,289.42  7,162  9,679  8,610  30.42  283  
2004 16,291.75  5,604  7,574  8,718  32.80  266  
2008 94,739.71  26,186  35,389  59,351  36.18  1,640  
2013 44,868.92  8,328  11,255  33,614  40.72  825  
2014 21,207.70  3,537  4,780  16,428  41.66  394  
2015 27,819.11  4,112  5,557  22,262  42.61  522  
2017 64,717.20  7,054  9,533  55,184  44.55  1,239  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 320 PURIFICATION SYSTEM 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 103,501.30  9,253  12,505  90,996  45.53  1,999  
2019 37,244.08  2,600  3,514  33,730  46.51  725  
2020 22,904.03  1,141  1,542  21,362  47.51  450  
2021 1,019,253.56  30,578  41,325  977,929  48.50  20,163  
2022 2,237,324.80  22,373  30,236  2,207,089  49.50  44,588  
 
 10,377,529.85  4,353,509  5,672,425  4,705,105   118,297  

 
WILLOW STREET CHLORINE BOOSTER STATION 
FULLY ACCRUED 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1994 21,019.10  21,019  21,019        
 
 21,019.10  21,019  21,019       
 
 10,398,548.95  4,374,528  5,693,444  4,705,105   118,297  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 39.8   1.14 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 321 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 20-L3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 53.00  53  53        
1933 3,556.00  3,556  3,556        
1937 30.00  30  30        
1939 150.00  150  150        
1940 131.00  131  131        
1942 24.00  24  24        
1945 125.00  125  125        
1946 273.00  273  273        
1949 92.00  92  92        
1950 58.00  58  58        
1951 195.00  195  195        
1956 1,110.00  1,110  1,110        
1965 1,790.00  1,790  1,790        
1967 6,225.00  6,225  6,225        
1968 420.00  420  420        
1974 630.00  630  630        
1975 2,762.00  2,755  2,762        
1978 4,023.00  3,892  4,023        
1979 1,290.00  1,236  1,290        
1980 21,755.00  20,645  21,755        
1981 2,057.00  1,932  2,057        
1982 1,800.00  1,673  1,800        
2001 52,135.00  37,146  47,233  4,902  5.75  853  
2018 10,364.40  2,322  2,952  7,412  15.52  478  
 
 111,048.40  86,463  98,734  12,314   1,331  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.3   1.20 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1900 628.99  573  629        
1901 369.05  335  369        
1904 519.82  466  520        
1905 581.91  519  582        
1906 374.01  332  374        
1907 543.50  481  544        
1908 486.18  429  486        
1909 575.75  505  576        
1910 818.39  715  816  2  10.07    
1918 552.75  466  532  21  12.54  2  
1921 316.84  263  300  17  13.52  1  
1922 808.08  668  763  46  13.86  3  
1923 1,255.87  1,033  1,179  77  14.20  5  
1924 72.28  59  67  5  14.55    
1925 460.01  374  427  33  14.90  2  
1926 670.65  543  620  51  15.26  3  
1927 1,439.25  1,158  1,322  117  15.62  7  
1928 770.41  616  703  67  15.99  4  
1929 508.57  405  462  46  16.37  3  
1935 55.10  42  48  7  18.77    
1936 12.37  9  10  2  19.19    
1937 158.29  119  136  22  19.63  1  
1946 171.15  120  137  34  23.84  1  
1947 86.17  60  68  18  24.35  1  
1948 159.96  110  126  34  24.86  1  
1953 1,421.47  932  1,064  358  27.54  13  
1957 11,668.45  7,321  8,357  3,311  29.81  111  
1961 22.58  13  15  8  32.19    
1962 35.38  21  24  11  32.80    
1963 35.40  21  24  11  33.42    
1973 1,339.02  670  765  574  39.98  14  
2009 21,426.98  3,198  3,651  17,776  68.06  261  
2022 20,000.00  112  128  19,872  79.55  250  
 
 68,344.63  22,688  25,823  42,521   683  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 7,717.60  6,445  7,718        
1922 4,523.80  3,740  4,516  8  13.86  1  
1923 313.16  258  312  2  14.20    
1924 1,216.94  996  1,203  14  14.55  1  
1925 561.61  457  552  10  14.90  1  
1926 237.33  192  232  5  15.26    
1927 3,112.01  2,504  3,024  88  15.62  6  
1928 974.61  780  942  33  15.99  2  
1929 1,591.42  1,266  1,529  63  16.37  4  
1930 2,005.67  1,586  1,915  91  16.75  5  
1931 444.89  350  423  22  17.14  1  
1932 21.51  17  21  1  17.54    
1933 460.36  357  431  29  17.94  2  
1935 1,200.29  919  1,110  91  18.77  5  
1938 113.96  85  103  11  20.07  1  
1939 1,166.54  867  1,047  120  20.51  6  
1941 5,934.29  4,345  5,247  688  21.43  32  
1945 117.34  83  100  17  23.34  1  
1946 128.00  90  109  19  23.84  1  
1948 770.86  531  641  130  24.86  5  
1949 148.85  102  123  26  25.38  1  
1950 416.21  281  339  77  25.91  3  
1951 1,320.89  884  1,067  253  26.44  10  
1952 1,301.75  863  1,042  260  26.99  10  
1954 1,399.91  908  1,096  303  28.09  11  
1955 3,686.36  2,366  2,857  829  28.66  29  
1956 25,775.69  16,358  19,752  6,023  29.23  206  
1958 187.21  116  140  47  30.39  2  
1959 266.78  163  197  70  30.99  2  
1960 1,362.09  824  995  367  31.58  12  
1962 2,993.31  1,766  2,132  861  32.80  26  
1963 806.93  470  568  239  33.42  7  
1964 972.50  559  675  298  34.05  9  
1965 737.84  418  505  233  34.68  7  
1966 1,902.86  1,063  1,284  619  35.32  18  
1967 48.85  27  33  16  35.97    
1974 5,138.41  2,526  3,050  2,088  40.67  51  
1994 8,849.62  2,698  3,258  5,592  55.61  101  
2001 20,909.60  4,888  5,902  15,007  61.30  245  
2004 249.01  50  60  189  63.80  3  
2009 34,507.53  5,150  6,219  28,289  68.06  416  
2014 82,477.22  7,825  9,449  73,029  72.41  1,009  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 46,502.03  2,872  3,468  43,034  75.06  573  
2018 125,744.11  6,365  7,686  118,058  75.95  1,554  
2022 80,000.00  450  543  79,457  79.55  999  
 
 480,317.75  85,860  103,612  376,706   5,378  
 
 548,662.38  108,548  129,435  419,227   6,061  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 69.2   1.10 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1852 161.11  156  161        
1853 2,392.25  2,307  2,392        
1856 296.43  284  296        
1869 3,957.65  3,670  3,958        
1870 1,034.32  957  1,034        
1871 1,183.17  1,092  1,183        
1872 5,049.91  4,647  5,050        
1873 7,378.54  6,773  7,379        
1874 2,601.20  2,382  2,601        
1875 7,964.68  7,274  7,965        
1876 548.58  500  549        
1877 4,240.90  3,853  4,241        
1878 2,082.57  1,887  2,083        
1879 1,871.14  1,691  1,871        
1881 2,984.61  2,683  2,985        
1882 5,003.11  4,486  5,003        
1884 4,699.33  4,190  4,699        
1885 5,008.42  4,452  5,008        
1886 4,057.29  3,597  4,057        
1887 4,582.41  4,050  4,582        
1888 2,324.49  2,049  2,324        
1889 3,041.53  2,672  3,042        
1890 537.90  471  538        
1891 3,791.27  3,310  3,791        
1892 4,504.48  3,920  4,504        
1893 4,563.32  3,958  4,563        
1894 6,694.75  5,787  6,695        
1895 3,134.73  2,700  3,135        
1896 4,626.27  3,971  4,626        
1897 4,283.24  3,664  4,283        
1898 8,151.76  6,947  8,152        
1899 3,381.31  2,870  3,381        
1900 4,451.58  3,764  4,452        
1901 5,159.72  4,346  5,160        
1902 4,585.77  3,847  4,586        
1903 5,868.69  4,902  5,869        
1904 8,240.56  6,854  8,241        
1905 4,439.94  3,677  4,440        
1906 3,473.37  2,863  3,473        
1907 8,835.37  7,250  8,835        
1908 3,291.51  2,688  3,292        
1909 3,816.75  3,102  3,817        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1910 5,574.89  4,508  5,575        
1911 19,494.32  15,684  19,494        
1912 5,586.80  4,471  5,587        
1913 1,526.27  1,215  1,526        
1914 1,703.25  1,349  1,696  7  22.91    
1915 2,141.97  1,687  2,121  21  23.39  1  
1916 2,656.34  2,079  2,614  42  23.89  2  
1917 1,930.87  1,503  1,890  41  24.39  2  
1919 1,912.01  1,470  1,848  64  25.43  3  
1922 3,435.27  2,591  3,258  177  27.05  7  
1923 7,708.50  5,774  7,260  448  27.60  16  
1924 21,602.19  16,070  20,206  1,396  28.17  50  
1925 6,042.04  4,463  5,612  430  28.74  15  
1926 3,486.46  2,557  3,215  271  29.32  9  
1927 17,745.24  12,922  16,248  1,497  29.90  50  
1928 13,776.09  9,956  12,519  1,257  30.50  41  
1929 5,912.24  4,241  5,333  580  31.10  19  
1930 427.40  304  382  45  31.72  1  
1931 789.54  557  700  89  32.34  3  
1932 325.68  228  287  39  32.96  1  
1933 38,290.97  26,595  33,440  4,851  33.60  144  
1934 238.43  164  206  32  34.24  1  
1936 1,516.14  1,026  1,290  226  35.54  6  
1937 281.29  189  238  44  36.20  1  
1938 1,196.88  796  1,001  196  36.87  5  
1939 231.20  152  191  40  37.54  1  
1940 1,433.37  935  1,176  258  38.23  7  
1941 2,588.21  1,673  2,104  485  38.91  12  
1943 1,593.71  1,010  1,270  324  40.31  8  
1944 1,151.71  722  908  244  41.02  6  
1945 363.58  226  284  79  41.73  2  
1946 7,363.62  4,522  5,686  1,678  42.45  40  
1947 8,285.35  5,034  6,330  1,956  43.17  45  
1948 18,458.87  11,092  13,947  4,512  43.90  103  
1949 13,348.75  7,932  9,974  3,375  44.64  76  
1950 19,578.47  11,501  14,461  5,117  45.38  113  
1951 11,356.77  6,595  8,293  3,064  46.12  66  
1952 8,021.58  4,603  5,788  2,234  46.88  48  
1953 15,854.97  8,990  11,304  4,551  47.63  96  
1955 10,511.63  5,814  7,311  3,201  49.16  65  
1956 19,910.16  10,871  13,669  6,241  49.94  125  
1957 21,209.50  11,432  14,375  6,835  50.71  135  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1958 15,140.75  8,052  10,125  5,016  51.50  97  
1959 30,468.23  15,985  20,099  10,369  52.29  198  
1960 3,380.88  1,749  2,199  1,182  53.08  22  
1961 19,032.52  9,712  12,212  6,821  53.87  127  
1962 21,373.36  10,749  13,516  7,858  54.68  144  
1963 25,191.34  12,486  15,700  9,491  55.48  171  
1964 147,476.36  71,995  90,526  56,950  56.30  1,012  
1965 10,851.37  5,218  6,561  4,290  57.11  75  
1967 942.44  439  552  390  58.76  7  
1969 21,631.94  9,750  12,260  9,372  60.42  155  
1973 219,606.32  92,235  115,976  103,630  63.80  1,624  
1974 173,373.08  71,461  89,855  83,518  64.66  1,292  
1975 29,258.09  11,831  14,876  14,382  65.52  220  
1976 104,982.91  41,631  52,347  52,636  66.38  793  
1977 18,585.84  7,223  9,082  9,504  67.25  141  
1978 5,522.19  2,102  2,643  2,879  68.12  42  
1979 12,413.53  4,627  5,818  6,596  69.00  96  
1980 103,597.35  37,785  47,511  56,087  69.88  803  
1986 198,753.25  62,806  78,972  119,781  75.24  1,592  
1987 772,200.50  237,699  298,882  473,319  76.14  6,216  
1988 349,505.73  104,694  131,642  217,864  77.05  2,828  
1990 150,366.76  42,540  53,490  96,877  78.88  1,228  
1991 574.31  158  199  376  79.80  5  
1992 251,639.98  66,982  84,223  167,417  80.72  2,074  
1993 29,372.31  7,570  9,518  19,854  81.65  243  
1995 115,861.26  27,902  35,084  80,777  83.51  967  
1996 77,693.74  18,053  22,700  54,994  84.44  651  
1997 138,651.93  31,033  39,021  99,631  85.38  1,167  
1999 44,965.77  9,296  11,689  33,277  87.26  381  
2000 13,318.96  2,638  3,317  10,002  88.21  113  
2001 38,822.55  7,355  9,248  29,574  89.16  332  
2002 30,981.00  5,602  7,044  23,937  90.11  266  
2003 728,896.12  125,501  157,804  571,092  91.06  6,272  
2004 12,000.82  1,963  2,468  9,533  92.01  104  
2005 786,507.43  121,767  153,109  633,398  92.97  6,813  
2009 321,761.77  38,553  48,476  273,285  96.82  2,823  
2010 198,836.06  22,089  27,775  171,061  97.78  1,749  
2012 751,239.46  70,203  88,273  662,966  99.72  6,648  
2013 520,222.56  43,985  55,307  464,916  100.70  4,617  
2014 1,021,076.49  77,326  97,229  923,847  101.67  9,087  
2015 650,188.64  43,504  54,702  595,487  102.64  5,802  
2016 128,867.69  7,474  9,398  119,470  103.62  1,153  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 1,446,685.36  71,018  89,298  1,357,388  104.60  12,977  
2018 996,201.94  40,027  50,330  945,872  105.58  8,959  
2019 2,000,581.23  62,558  78,660  1,921,921  106.56  18,036  
2022 380,000.00  1,691  2,126  377,874  109.51  3,451  
 
 13,613,460.58  2,129,063  2,660,752  10,952,708   114,898  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 44.97  34  40  5  25.96    
1922 2,587.21  1,951  2,306  281  27.05  10  
1923 1,615.77  1,210  1,430  185  27.60  7  
1924 3,689.14  2,744  3,244  445  28.17  16  
1925 4,169.90  3,080  3,641  529  28.74  18  
1926 2,804.29  2,057  2,432  373  29.32  13  
1927 12,507.88  9,108  10,767  1,741  29.90  58  
1928 15,563.69  11,248  13,297  2,267  30.50  74  
1929 9,993.16  7,168  8,474  1,519  31.10  49  
1930 24,345.35  17,325  20,481  3,864  31.72  122  
1931 6,622.75  4,676  5,528  1,095  32.34  34  
1932 25.79  18  21  5  32.96    
1933 34,999.05  24,309  28,737  6,262  33.60  186  
1934 685.59  472  558  128  34.24  4  
1935 4,339.23  2,963  3,503  836  34.88  24  
1936 6,094.06  4,125  4,876  1,218  35.54  34  
1937 1,884.58  1,264  1,494  390  36.20  11  
1939 30,938.01  20,380  24,092  6,846  37.54  182  
1940 11,868.64  7,744  9,155  2,714  38.23  71  
1941 68,055.44  43,982  51,994  16,062  38.91  413  
1944 1,062.35  666  787  275  41.02  7  
1945 1,595.52  990  1,170  425  41.73  10  
1946 912.14  560  662  250  42.45  6  
1947 1,660.26  1,009  1,193  467  43.17  11  
1948 24,121.43  14,495  17,135  6,986  43.90  159  
1949 15,305.59  9,094  10,751  4,555  44.64  102  
1950 28,754.73  16,892  19,969  8,786  45.38  194  
1951 21,828.39  12,676  14,985  6,843  46.12  148  
1952 109,728.22  62,964  74,434  35,295  46.88  753  
1953 80,130.55  45,434  53,710  26,420  47.63  555  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1954 103,551.73  57,989  68,552  34,999  48.40  723  
1955 215,886.89  119,405  141,156  74,731  49.16  1,520  
1956 834,703.17  455,748  538,768  295,935  49.94  5,926  
1957 215,403.03  116,102  137,251  78,152  50.71  1,541  
1958 226,819.28  120,627  142,601  84,219  51.50  1,635  
1959 184,059.04  96,565  114,155  69,904  52.29  1,337  
1960 185,236.04  95,850  113,310  71,926  53.08  1,355  
1961 33,858.58  17,277  20,424  13,434  53.87  249  
1962 126,714.61  63,726  75,334  51,380  54.68  940  
1963 312,114.33  154,696  182,876  129,239  55.48  2,329  
1964 69,873.52  34,111  40,325  29,549  56.30  525  
1965 125,274.48  60,234  71,206  54,068  57.11  947  
1966 136,933.62  64,819  76,627  60,307  57.93  1,041  
1967 79,657.56  37,106  43,865  35,792  58.76  609  
1968 63,303.87  29,010  34,295  29,009  59.59  487  
1969 823,832.54  371,326  438,967  384,865  60.42  6,370  
1970 48,739.86  21,596  25,530  23,210  61.26  379  
1971 137,066.09  59,685  70,557  66,509  62.10  1,071  
1972 70,994.81  30,367  35,899  35,096  62.95  558  
1973 100,134.24  42,056  49,717  50,417  63.80  790  
1974 14,590.88  6,014  7,110  7,481  64.66  116  
1975 409,806.70  165,709  195,895  213,912  65.52  3,265  
1976 30,137.93  11,951  14,128  16,010  66.38  241  
1977 395,197.64  153,590  181,568  213,629  67.25  3,177  
1978 49,319.72  18,777  22,197  27,122  68.12  398  
1979 5,530.59  2,061  2,436  3,094  69.00  45  
1980 13,122.88  4,786  5,658  7,465  69.88  107  
1981 13,280.78  4,738  5,601  7,680  70.76  109  
1982 21,974.58  7,661  9,057  12,918  71.65  180  
1983 522,404.13  177,905  210,312  312,092  72.54  4,302  
1984 24,981.94  8,303  9,815  15,166  73.44  207  
1985 66,430.66  21,535  25,458  40,973  74.34  551  
1986 176,395.60  55,741  65,895  110,501  75.24  1,469  
1987 67,842.77  20,883  24,687  43,156  76.14  567  
1988 240,867.03  72,152  85,295  155,572  77.05  2,019  
1989 160,700.28  46,793  55,317  105,383  77.97  1,352  
1990 2,387,352.84  675,406  798,439  1,588,914  78.88  20,143  
1991 133,849.78  36,748  43,442  90,408  79.80  1,133  
1992 79,164.52  21,072  24,911  54,254  80.72  672  
1993 1,775,394.82  457,573  540,925  1,234,470  81.65  15,119  
1994 164,660.01  41,045  48,522  116,138  82.58  1,406  
1995 1,046,290.83  251,968  297,867  748,424  83.51  8,962  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1996 41,611.62  9,669  11,430  30,181  84.44  357  
1997 851,536.11  190,591  225,309  626,227  85.38  7,335  
1998 353,971.54  76,199  90,080  263,892  86.32  3,057  
1999 240,050.87  49,626  58,666  181,385  87.26  2,079  
2000 499,071.30  98,861  116,870  382,202  88.21  4,333  
2001 1,403,143.83  265,826  314,249  1,088,895  89.16  12,213  
2002 340,259.31  61,526  72,734  267,526  90.11  2,969  
2003 409,307.73  70,475  83,313  325,995  91.06  3,580  
2004 583,300.74  95,399  112,777  470,524  92.01  5,114  
2005 1,231,516.82  190,663  225,394  1,006,122  92.97  10,822  
2006 856,477.64  125,123  147,916  708,562  93.93  7,544  
2007 288,994.10  39,696  46,927  242,067  94.89  2,551  
2008 547,435.78  70,422  83,250  464,186  95.85  4,843  
2009 597,536.53  71,597  84,639  512,897  96.82  5,297  
2010 882,076.74  97,990  115,840  766,237  97.78  7,836  
2011 3,120,325.32  319,116  377,247  2,743,079  98.75  27,778  
2012 2,465,108.59  230,364  272,327  2,192,781  99.72  21,989  
2013 1,876,106.97  158,625  187,520  1,688,587  100.70  16,768  
2014 1,841,331.89  139,444  164,845  1,676,487  101.67  16,489  
2015 2,662,610.34  178,155  210,608  2,452,002  102.64  23,889  
2016 1,838,701.37  106,645  126,072  1,712,630  103.62  16,528  
2017 4,112,875.58  201,901  238,680  3,874,196  104.60  37,038  
2018 1,880,292.97  75,550  89,312  1,790,981  105.58  16,963  
2019 3,157,231.52  98,727  116,711  3,040,520  106.56  28,533  
2020 1,177,461.15  26,328  31,124  1,146,337  107.54  10,660  
2021 20,128,186.34  270,724  320,040  19,808,147  108.52  182,530  
2022 4,986,773.53  22,191  26,233  4,960,540  109.51  45,298  
 
 70,794,684.11  7,982,777  9,436,933  61,357,751   623,536  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1873 27,889.00  25,602  27,138  751  9.02  83  
1885 9,865.00  8,770  9,296  569  12.21  47  
1898 1,316.00  1,121  1,188  128  16.26  8  
1900 4,015.00  3,395  3,599  416  16.98  24  
1905 65,940.00  54,604  57,881  8,059  18.91  426  
1908 3,150.00  2,572  2,726  424  20.17  21  
1910 12,341.00  9,979  10,578  1,763  21.05  84  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1911 6,986.00  5,621  5,958  1,028  21.50  48  
1913 195.00  155  164  31  22.43  1  
1915 193.00  152  161  32  23.39  1  
1916 21,427.00  16,773  17,780  3,647  23.89  153  
1921 1,348.00  1,023  1,084  264  26.50  10  
1922 5,615.00  4,234  4,488  1,127  27.05  42  
1924 1,728.00  1,285  1,362  366  28.17  13  
1928 10,291.00  7,438  7,884  2,407  30.50  79  
1933 208,167.00  144,582  153,259  54,908  33.60  1,634  
1940 3,788.00  2,471  2,619  1,169  38.23  31  
1949 19,805.00  11,768  12,474  7,331  44.64  164  
1951 9,969.00  5,789  6,136  3,833  46.12  83  
1953 80,264.00  45,510  48,241  32,023  47.63  672  
1954 47,765.00  26,748  28,353  19,412  48.40  401  
1955 7,510.00  4,154  4,403  3,107  49.16  63  
1956 127,662.00  69,703  73,886  53,776  49.94  1,077  
1957 36,851.00  19,863  21,055  15,796  50.71  311  
1974 21,478.00  8,853  9,384  12,094  64.66  187  
1975 221.00  89  94  127  65.52  2  
1977 7,418.00  2,883  3,056  4,362  67.25  65  
1980 19,359.00  7,061  7,485  11,874  69.88  170  
1981 1,189,236.00  424,236  449,695  739,541  70.76  10,451  
1982 183,288.00  63,902  67,737  115,551  71.65  1,613  
1983 138,930.00  47,313  50,152  88,778  72.54  1,224  
1987 106,439.00  32,764  34,730  71,709  76.14  942  
1989 5,088.00  1,482  1,571  3,517  77.97  45  
1991 279,780.00  76,814  81,424  198,356  79.80  2,486  
1993 726,108.00  187,140  198,371  527,737  81.65  6,463  
1995 37,294.69  8,981  9,520  27,775  83.51  333  
1996 140,326.04  32,606  34,563  105,763  84.44  1,253  
1997 81,861.61  18,322  19,422  62,440  85.38  731  
1999 250,493.98  51,785  54,893  195,601  87.26  2,242  
2000 142,198.42  28,168  29,858  112,340  88.21  1,274  
 
 4,043,599.74  1,465,711  1,553,671  2,489,928   34,957  
 
 88,451,744.43  11,577,551  13,651,357  74,800,387   773,391  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 96.7   0.87 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1895 254.00  237  233  21  5.51  4  
1896 1,462.00  1,357  1,332  130  5.74  23  
1897 1,641.00  1,519  1,491  150  5.97  25  
1898 655.00  604  593  62  6.19  10  
1899 1,341.00  1,234  1,212  129  6.40  20  
1900 1,557.00  1,428  1,402  155  6.63  23  
1901 1,170.00  1,070  1,051  119  6.84  17  
1902 623.00  568  558  65  7.06  9  
1903 998.00  907  891  107  7.28  15  
1904 1,268.00  1,149  1,128  140  7.50  19  
1905 1,556.00  1,406  1,381  175  7.72  23  
1906 1,638.00  1,475  1,448  190  7.94  24  
1907 1,302.00  1,169  1,148  154  8.16  19  
1908 1,468.00  1,314  1,290  178  8.39  21  
1909 670.00  598  587  83  8.62  10  
1910 132.00  117  115  17  8.85  2  
1911 854.00  757  743  111  9.08  12  
1913 114.00  100  98  16  9.55  2  
1914 268.00  235  231  37  9.79  4  
1915 350.00  306  300  50  10.03  5  
1916 365.00  318  312  53  10.27  5  
1917 299.00  260  255  44  10.52  4  
1918 255.00  221  217  38  10.77  4  
1919 331.00  285  280  51  11.03  5  
1920 101.00  87  85  16  11.29  1  
1921 172.00  147  144  28  11.55  2  
1922 1,032.00  880  864  168  11.82  14  
1923 1,352.00  1,148  1,127  225  12.09  19  
1924 2,237.00  1,891  1,857  380  12.38  31  
1925 1,037.00  873  857  180  12.66  14  
1926 821.00  688  676  145  12.96  11  
1927 1,884.00  1,572  1,543  341  13.26  26  
1928 3,783.00  3,141  3,084  699  13.57  52  
1929 2,604.00  2,152  2,113  491  13.88  35  
1930 935.00  769  755  180  14.21  13  
1931 1,533.00  1,254  1,231  302  14.54  21  
1932 617.00  502  493  124  14.89  8  
1933 2,725.00  2,206  2,166  559  15.24  37  
1934 272.00  219  215  57  15.61  4  
1935 353.00  282  277  76  15.98  5  
1936 81.00  64  63  18  16.36  1  
1937 43.00  34  33  10  16.76  1  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1938 119.00  93  91  28  17.16  2  
1939 144.00  112  110  34  17.58  2  
1940 14.00  11  11  3  18.00    
1941 71.00  55  54  17  18.44  1  
1944 109.00  82  81  28  19.82  1  
1945 148.00  110  108  40  20.30  2  
1946 772.00  571  561  211  20.79  10  
1947 599.00  440  432  167  21.29  8  
1948 1,128.00  821  806  322  21.80  15  
1949 744.00  536  526  218  22.33  10  
1950 3,206.00  2,290  2,248  958  22.86  42  
1951 943.00  667  655  288  23.41  12  
1952 1,345.00  942  925  420  23.96  18  
1953 1,631.00  1,131  1,110  521  24.53  21  
1954 2,085.00  1,431  1,405  680  25.10  27  
1955 278.00  189  186  92  25.68  4  
2002 14,343.12  3,372  3,311  11,032  61.19  180  
2004 125,686.92  26,771  26,286  99,401  62.96  1,579  
2009 3,807.55  597  586  3,221  67.46  48  
 
 199,326.59  76,764  75,372  123,954   2,582  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 178.00  153  178        
1922 430.00  366  430        
1923 55.00  47  55        
1924 119.00  101  119        
1925 1,103.00  928  1,103        
1926 511.00  428  511        
1927 1,508.00  1,258  1,508        
1928 1,923.00  1,597  1,923        
1929 1,636.00  1,352  1,633  3  13.88    
1930 500.00  411  496  4  14.21    
1931 641.00  524  633  8  14.54  1  
1932 26.00  21  25  1  14.89    
1933 79.00  64  77  2  15.24    
1934 66.00  53  64  2  15.61    
1936 796.00  633  765  31  16.36  2  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1937 107.00  85  103  4  16.76    
1938 560.00  440  532  28  17.16  2  
1940 471.00  365  441  30  18.00  2  
1941 62.00  48  58  4  18.44    
1944 133.00  100  121  12  19.82  1  
1945 218.00  163  197  21  20.30  1  
1946 184.00  136  164  20  20.79  1  
1947 178.00  131  158  20  21.29  1  
1948 2,092.00  1,522  1,839  253  21.80  12  
1949 2,896.00  2,088  2,522  374  22.33  17  
1950 3,324.00  2,374  2,868  456  22.86  20  
1951 905.00  640  773  132  23.41  6  
1952 2,925.00  2,049  2,475  450  23.96  19  
1953 1,129.00  783  946  183  24.53  7  
1954 4,399.00  3,019  3,647  752  25.10  30  
1955 2,642.00  1,794  2,167  475  25.68  18  
1956 3,110.00  2,088  2,522  588  26.28  22  
1969 986.00  558  674  312  34.76  9  
1997 1,500.00  435  525  975  56.82  17  
2000 26,840.00  6,901  8,336  18,504  59.43  311  
2001 117,362.28  28,885  34,892  82,471  60.31  1,367  
2002 21,514.68  5,059  6,111  15,404  61.19  252  
2003 61,890.54  13,871  16,756  45,135  62.07  727  
2009 44,871.12  7,034  8,497  36,374  67.46  539  
2010 127,176.14  18,489  22,334  104,842  68.37  1,533  
2011 183,846.52  24,613  29,731  154,115  69.29  2,224  
2012 43,280.66  5,302  6,405  36,876  70.20  525  
2013 98,116.51  10,891  13,156  84,961  71.12  1,195  
2014 50,051.57  4,974  6,008  44,043  72.05  611  
2015 39,644.85  3,484  4,209  35,436  72.97  486  
2016 27,768.60  2,117  2,557  25,211  73.90  341  
2017 81,665.58  5,277  6,374  75,291  74.83  1,006  
2018 57,181.40  3,024  3,653  53,529  75.77  706  
2019 56,342.70  2,324  2,807  53,535  76.70  698  
 
 1,074,945.15  168,999  204,078  870,867   12,709  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1898 53.00  49  41  12  6.19  2  
1900 214.00  196  163  51  6.63  8  
1902 167.00  152  126  41  7.06  6  
1905 2,769.00  2,502  2,081  688  7.72  89  
1908 100.00  90  75  25  8.39  3  
1910 285.00  253  210  75  8.85  8  
1911 213.00  189  157  56  9.08  6  
1916 1,162.00  1,013  842  320  10.27  31  
1921 860.00  736  612  248  11.55  21  
1922 141.00  120  100  41  11.82  3  
1924 179.00  151  126  53  12.38  4  
1927 198.00  165  137  61  13.26  5  
1928 600.00  498  414  186  13.57  14  
1933 3,811.00  3,085  2,566  1,245  15.24  82  
1940 171.00  133  111  60  18.00  3  
1950 312.00  223  185  127  22.86  6  
1951 471.00  333  277  194  23.41  8  
1953 2,923.00  2,027  1,686  1,237  24.53  50  
1954 3,122.00  2,142  1,781  1,341  25.10  53  
1955 278.00  189  157  121  25.68  5  
1956 52,275.00  35,103  29,193  23,082  26.28  878  
1957 50,466.00  33,509  27,867  22,599  26.88  841  
1971 5,309.00  2,908  2,418  2,891  36.18  80  
2000 3,000.00  771  641  2,359  59.43  40  
 
 129,079.00  86,537  71,966  57,113   2,246  
 
 1,403,350.74  332,300  351,416  1,051,934   17,537  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.0   1.25 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1892 131.00  131  131        
1893 354.00  352  354        
1894 1,120.00  1,114  1,120        
1895 221.00  219  221        
1896 677.00  668  677        
1897 552.00  543  552        
1898 1,015.00  994  1,015        
1899 561.00  548  561        
1900 560.00  544  560        
1901 555.00  538  555        
1902 680.00  656  680        
1903 192.00  184  192        
1904 253.00  242  253        
1905 346.00  330  346        
1906 183.00  174  183        
1907 93.00  88  93        
1908 1,126.00  1,060  1,126        
1909 358.00  336  358        
1910 427.00  399  427        
1911 1,676.00  1,560  1,676        
1912 270.00  250  270        
1913 123.00  114  123        
1914 136.00  125  136        
1915 188.00  173  188        
1916 206.00  188  206        
1917 117.00  107  117        
1918 69.00  63  69        
1919 130.00  118  130        
1920 160.00  144  160        
1921 42.00  38  42        
1922 526.00  471  526        
1923 538.00  480  538        
1924 1,930.00  1,717  1,930        
1925 964.00  854  964        
1926 643.00  568  643        
1927 1,574.00  1,384  1,574        
1928 2,108.00  1,847  2,108        
1929 1,505.00  1,313  1,505        
1930 349.00  303  349        
1931 465.00  402  465        
1932 734.00  633  734        
1933 3,851.36  3,305  3,851        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1934 44.00  38  44        
1936 121.00  102  121        
1938 117.00  98  117        
1940 60.00  50  60        
1941 386.00  318  386        
1944 69.00  56  69        
1945 153.00  123  153        
1946 684.00  547  684        
1947 357.00  284  357        
1948 1,144.00  902  1,143  1  14.79    
1949 1,107.00  867  1,098  9  15.20  1  
1950 1,118.00  869  1,101  17  15.62  1  
1951 522.00  402  509  13  16.05  1  
1952 1,534.00  1,172  1,485  49  16.50  3  
1953 1,026.00  777  984  42  16.96  2  
1954 879.00  660  836  43  17.43  2  
1955 998.00  743  941  57  17.91  3  
1956 1,034.00  762  965  69  18.41  4  
1957 207.95  152  193  15  18.92  1  
1958 285.00  206  261  24  19.44  1  
1959 595.21  425  538  57  19.97  3  
1960 70.00  49  62  8  20.52    
1961 788.00  551  698  90  21.07  4  
1962 96.00  66  84  12  21.64  1  
1963 1,650.00  1,126  1,427  223  22.22  10  
1964 6,755.00  4,554  5,770  985  22.81  43  
1965 893.00  594  753  140  23.41  6  
1967 86.00  56  71  15  24.64  1  
1973 25,946.00  15,360  19,461  6,485  28.56  227  
1976 4,697.00  2,641  3,346  1,351  30.64  44  
1980 2,249.00  1,172  1,485  764  33.52  23  
1981 1,063.00  543  688  375  34.26  11  
1990 4,607.00  1,893  2,398  2,209  41.23  54  
1995 30,655.00  10,808  13,694  16,961  45.32  374  
1996 19,448.00  6,623  8,391  11,057  46.16  240  
2000 2,460.50  718  910  1,551  49.56  31  
2001 6,544.55  1,831  2,320  4,225  50.42  84  
2002 12,688.76  3,392  4,298  8,391  51.29  164  
2003 5,357.84  1,365  1,729  3,628  52.16  70  
2004 20,210.66  4,897  6,204  14,006  53.04  264  
2006 6,349.00  1,378  1,746  4,603  54.81  84  
2008 3,920.00  750  950  2,970  56.60  52  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2009 3,144.00  561  711  2,433  57.50  42  
2010 35,101.80  5,812  7,364  27,738  58.41  475  
2012 100,197.45  13,985  17,719  82,478  60.23  1,369  
2013 69,383.72  8,782  11,127  58,257  61.14  953  
2014 136,181.27  15,447  19,571  116,610  62.06  1,879  
2015 86,714.10  8,697  11,019  75,695  62.98  1,202  
2016 17,186.45  1,495  1,894  15,292  63.91  239  
2017 192,933.89  14,221  18,018  174,916  64.84  2,698  
2018 144,991.98  8,762  11,101  133,891  65.77  2,036  
2019 266,794.28  12,539  15,887  250,907  66.71  3,761  
 
 1,249,312.77  185,498  230,652  1,018,661   16,463  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1920 87.19  79  87        
1922 212.95  191  213        
1923 33.43  30  33        
1924 43.50  39  44        
1925 373.70  331  374        
1926 195.74  173  196        
1927 539.72  475  540        
1928 475.18  416  475        
1929 787.72  687  788        
1930 562.41  489  562        
1931 243.00  210  243        
1932 37.53  32  38        
1933 829.79  712  830        
1934 24.19  21  24        
1935 85.17  72  85        
1936 394.28  334  394        
1937 46.58  39  47        
1938 304.58  255  305        
1939 834.06  696  834        
1940 504.58  419  505        
1941 4,476.19  3,693  4,476        
1944 53.44  43  53        
1945 76.36  61  76        
1946 57.50  46  58        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1947 80.60  64  81        
1948 1,317.84  1,039  1,318        
1949 3,143.53  2,461  3,144        
1950 1,194.12  928  1,194        
1951 1,049.49  809  1,049        
1952 3,400.54  2,599  3,401        
1953 5,600.68  4,244  5,601        
1954 5,450.87  4,094  5,451        
1955 9,822.99  7,310  9,823        
1956 36,899.52  27,195  36,900        
1957 4,805.43  3,507  4,805        
1958 5,787.02  4,180  5,728  59  19.44  3  
1959 4,105.52  2,934  4,021  85  19.97  4  
1960 5,056.76  3,574  4,898  159  20.52  8  
1961 67.96  48  66  2  21.07    
1962 3,582.80  2,475  3,392  191  21.64  9  
1963 9,615.70  6,563  8,994  622  22.22  28  
1965 679.07  452  619  60  23.41  3  
1966 79.37  52  71  8  24.02    
1967 501.33  325  445  56  24.64  2  
1968 6,773.28  4,328  5,931  842  25.27  33  
1969 73,743.18  46,448  63,650  10,093  25.91  390  
1970 517.54  321  440  78  26.56  3  
1971 2,281.22  1,394  1,910  371  27.22  14  
1972 1,051.78  633  867  184  27.88  7  
1974 343.97  200  274  70  29.24  2  
1975 1,673.80  958  1,313  361  29.94  12  
1980 6,834.49  3,562  4,881  1,953  33.52  58  
1985 4,519.06  2,112  2,894  1,625  37.29  44  
1986 1,093.79  499  684  410  38.06  11  
1987 4,611.24  2,052  2,812  1,799  38.85  46  
1988 9,076.93  3,938  5,396  3,680  39.63  93  
1989 7,088.63  2,994  4,103  2,986  40.43  74  
1991 5,786.23  2,312  3,168  2,618  42.03  62  
1992 4,847.54  1,880  2,576  2,271  42.85  53  
1993 10,415.96  3,918  5,369  5,047  43.67  116  
1994 11,856.52  4,321  5,921  5,935  44.49  133  
1995 44,227.40  15,593  21,368  22,860  45.32  504  
1997 13,513.06  4,440  6,084  7,429  47.00  158  
1998 18,254.35  5,776  7,915  10,339  47.85  216  
1999 17,912.18  5,450  7,468  10,444  48.70  214  
2000 60,266.40  17,598  24,115  36,151  49.56  729  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2001 111,858.67  31,288  42,876  68,983  50.42  1,368  
2002 22,306.75  5,962  8,170  14,137  51.29  276  
2003 70,507.22  17,969  24,624  45,883  52.16  880  
2004 4,301.06  1,042  1,428  2,873  53.04  54  
2005 85,138.95  19,545  26,784  58,355  53.93  1,082  
2006 9,040.60  1,962  2,689  6,352  54.81  116  
2007 14,251.23  2,911  3,989  10,262  55.70  184  
2008 6,840.26  1,309  1,794  5,046  56.60  89  
2009 1,084,393.12  193,640  265,355  819,038  57.50  14,244  
2010 1,063,100.42  176,018  241,206  821,894  58.41  14,071  
2011 473,041.97  72,238  98,991  374,051  59.31  6,307  
2012 375,190.65  52,365  71,758  303,432  60.23  5,038  
2013 42,294.47  5,353  7,335  34,959  61.14  572  
2014 342,677.66  38,870  53,266  289,412  62.06  4,663  
2015 226,528.39  22,719  31,133  195,395  62.98  3,102  
2016 45,464.51  3,955  5,420  40,045  63.91  627  
2017 236,122.69  17,405  23,851  212,272  64.84  3,274  
2018 104,925.39  6,341  8,689  96,236  65.77  1,463  
2019 205,616.40  9,664  13,243  192,373  66.71  2,884  
2021 967,138.80  19,623  26,890  940,248  68.58  13,710  
2022 182,461.77  1,224  1,677  180,784  69.53  2,600  
 
 6,093,409.46  916,526  1,252,588  4,840,821   79,633  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1898 148.00  145  148        
1900 398.00  387  398        
1902 181.00  175  181        
1905 3,096.00  2,950  3,096        
1908 224.00  211  224        
1910 563.00  526  563        
1911 491.00  457  491        
1916 1,541.00  1,410  1,541        
1921 136.00  122  136        
1922 205.00  184  205        
1924 449.00  399  447  2  7.73    
1927 1,198.00  1,054  1,181  17  8.43  2  
1928 1,322.00  1,158  1,297  25  8.67  3  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1933 7,740.12  6,642  7,441  299  9.93  30  
1940 456.00  378  423  33  11.93  3  
1950 1,711.00  1,329  1,489  222  15.62  14  
1951 488.00  376  421  67  16.05  4  
1953 2,659.00  2,015  2,257  402  16.96  24  
1954 2,862.00  2,149  2,407  455  17.43  26  
1955 327.00  243  272  55  17.91  3  
1956 68,586.46  50,548  56,628  11,959  18.41  650  
1957 69,794.00  50,929  57,055  12,739  18.92  673  
1971 12,152.00  7,427  8,320  3,832  27.22  141  
1997 45,800.00  15,049  16,859  28,941  47.00  616  
2000 15,000.00  4,380  4,907  10,093  49.56  204  
 
 237,527.58  150,643  168,388  69,140   2,393  
 
 7,580,249.81  1,252,667  1,651,628  5,928,622   98,489  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.2   1.30 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - STEEL 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1931 1,141.00  1,032  1,141        
1948 354.00  293  326  28  12.15  2  
1956 4,942.00  3,823  4,257  685  15.85  43  
 
 6,437.00  5,148  5,724  713   45  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1956 889,036.00  687,732  766,408  122,628  15.85  7,737  
1957 921,269.00  705,821  786,567  134,702  16.37  8,229  
1971 21,795.00  14,005  15,607  6,188  25.02  247  
 
 1,832,100.00  1,407,558  1,568,582  263,518   16,213  
 
 1,838,537.00  1,412,706  1,574,306  264,231   16,258  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 16.3   0.88 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - PLASTIC 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 65-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1980 102,283.00  59,686  67,455  34,828  27.07  1,287  
 
 102,283.00  59,686  67,455  34,828   1,287  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 27.1   1.26 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - METER PIT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

LANCASTER METER PIT - OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 50-S3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 10,357.00  8,830  10,314  43  7.37  6  
1994 1,324.00  728  850  474  22.52  21  
 
 11,681.00  9,558  11,164  517   27  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 19.1   0.23 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - RELINING 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 55-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2008 127,908.00  30,908  36,103  91,805  41.71  2,201  
2009 517,680.60  116,809  136,440  381,241  42.59  8,951  
2010 757,155.65  158,586  185,239  571,917  43.48  13,154  
2011 699,845.68  135,133  157,844  542,002  44.38  12,213  
2012 210,146.10  37,139  43,381  166,765  45.28  3,683  
2013 200,789.70  32,199  37,610  163,180  46.18  3,534  
2014 232,128.00  33,385  38,996  193,132  47.09  4,101  
2015 33,033.60  4,198  4,904  28,130  48.01  586  
2016 222,940.80  24,604  28,739  194,202  48.93  3,969  
2020 321,622.57  13,743  16,052  305,570  52.65  5,804  
 
 3,323,250.70  586,704  685,308  2,637,942   58,196  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 45.3   1.75 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1966 4,805.00  3,318  3,876  929  21.67  43  
1967 6,135.00  4,179  4,882  1,253  22.32  56  
1968 14,500.00  9,740  11,378  3,122  22.98  136  
1969 11,773.00  7,795  9,106  2,667  23.65  113  
1970 12,715.00  8,296  9,692  3,023  24.33  124  
1971 15,768.00  10,132  11,836  3,932  25.02  157  
1972 20,334.00  12,863  15,027  5,307  25.72  206  
1973 28,211.00  17,559  20,513  7,698  26.43  291  
1974 23,471.00  14,371  16,788  6,683  27.14  246  
1975 56,673.00  34,109  39,847  16,826  27.87  604  
1976 22,243.00  13,152  15,364  6,879  28.61  240  
1977 80,703.00  46,865  54,748  25,955  29.35  884  
1978 67,636.00  38,543  45,026  22,610  30.11  751  
1979 81,610.00  45,620  53,294  28,316  30.87  917  
1981 50,713.00  27,226  31,806  18,907  32.42  583  
1982 14,098.00  7,411  8,658  5,440  33.20  164  
1983 5,028.00  2,587  3,022  2,006  33.99  59  
1984 5,925.00  2,980  3,481  2,444  34.79  70  
1985 6,265.00  3,079  3,597  2,668  35.60  75  
1986 12,562.00  6,026  7,040  5,522  36.42  152  
1987 18,801.00  8,799  10,279  8,522  37.24  229  
1988 15,013.00  6,848  8,000  7,013  38.07  184  
1989 46,806.00  20,788  24,285  22,521  38.91  579  
1990 64,887.00  28,040  32,757  32,130  39.75  808  
1991 55,128.00  23,154  27,049  28,079  40.60  692  
1992 38,584.00  15,731  18,377  20,207  41.46  487  
1993 55,584.00  21,980  25,677  29,907  42.32  707  
1995 35,000.00  12,965  15,146  19,854  44.07  451  
1996 7,085.00  2,535  2,961  4,124  44.95  92  
1999 5,288.11  1,690  1,974  3,314  47.63  70  
2002 21,031.10  5,901  6,894  14,137  50.36  281  
2004 37,099.20  9,428  11,014  26,085  52.21  500  
2009 9,518.87  1,780  2,079  7,439  56.91  131  
2012 100,197.45  14,643  17,106  83,091  59.77  1,390  
2013 69,383.72  9,188  10,734  58,650  60.73  966  
2014 136,181.27  16,147  18,863  117,318  61.70  1,901  
2015 86,714.10  9,080  10,607  76,107  62.67  1,214  
2016 17,186.45  1,562  1,825  15,362  63.64  241  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 192,933.89  14,856  17,355  175,579  64.61  2,718  
2018 132,853.98  8,370  9,778  123,076  65.59  1,876  
2019 266,794.28  13,110  15,315  251,479  66.56  3,778  
 
 1,953,238.42  562,446  657,058  1,296,181   25,166  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1941 6,014.37  5,191  5,616  398  9.58  42  
1947 190.00  158  171  19  11.74  2  
1948 210.00  174  188  22  12.15  2  
1949 460.00  377  408  52  12.56  4  
1955 5,859.00  4,575  4,950  909  15.34  59  
1956 14,109.00  10,914  11,808  2,301  15.85  145  
1957 107,383.25  82,271  89,012  18,371  16.37  1,122  
1958 30,863.96  23,408  25,326  5,538  16.91  327  
1959 41,386.00  31,063  33,608  7,778  17.46  445  
1960 12,400.00  9,206  9,960  2,440  18.03  135  
1961 12,006.00  8,816  9,538  2,468  18.60  133  
1962 12,772.00  9,271  10,031  2,741  19.19  143  
1963 14,737.00  10,571  11,437  3,300  19.79  167  
1964 880.00  623  674  206  20.41  10  
1965 15,032.00  10,516  11,378  3,654  21.03  174  
1966 33,604.00  23,201  25,102  8,502  21.67  392  
1967 35,795.00  24,381  26,379  9,416  22.32  422  
1968 21,149.00  14,206  15,370  5,779  22.98  251  
1969 22,820.00  15,110  16,348  6,472  23.65  274  
1970 15,098.00  9,850  10,657  4,441  24.33  183  
1971 18,927.00  12,162  13,158  5,769  25.02  231  
1972 23,886.00  15,110  16,348  7,538  25.72  293  
1973 36,725.00  22,859  24,732  11,993  26.43  454  
1974 34,531.00  21,143  22,875  11,656  27.14  429  
1975 109,159.00  65,698  71,081  38,078  27.87  1,366  
1976 196,364.00  116,108  125,621  70,743  28.61  2,473  
1977 112,380.00  65,260  70,607  41,773  29.35  1,423  
1978 130,046.00  74,108  80,180  49,866  30.11  1,656  
1979 327,888.00  183,289  198,307  129,581  30.87  4,198  
1980 112,580.00  61,694  66,749  45,831  31.64  1,449  
1981 99,692.00  53,521  57,906  41,786  32.42  1,289  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1982 130,235.00  68,466  74,076  56,159  33.20  1,692  
1983 66,799.00  34,363  37,178  29,621  33.99  871  
1984 142,200.00  71,527  77,387  64,813  34.79  1,863  
1985 83,234.00  40,904  44,255  38,979  35.60  1,095  
1986 166,892.00  80,060  86,620  80,272  36.42  2,204  
1987 249,780.00  116,897  126,475  123,305  37.24  3,311  
1988 211,760.00  96,592  104,506  107,254  38.07  2,817  
1989 268,580.00  119,287  129,061  139,519  38.91  3,586  
1990 144,599.00  62,487  67,607  76,992  39.75  1,937  
1991 161,727.00  67,925  73,490  88,237  40.60  2,173  
1992 22,998.00  9,377  10,145  12,853  41.46  310  
1993 100,902.00  39,900  43,169  57,733  42.32  1,364  
1994 19,312.00  7,396  8,002  11,310  43.19  262  
1996 23,200.00  8,302  8,982  14,218  44.95  316  
1997 51,250.00  17,688  19,137  32,113  45.84  701  
1998 10,274.00  3,415  3,695  6,579  46.73  141  
1999 35,435.99  11,324  12,252  23,184  47.63  487  
2000 87,549.18  26,840  29,039  58,510  48.54  1,205  
2001 187,377.99  55,009  59,516  127,862  49.45  2,586  
2002 22,691.45  6,367  6,889  15,803  50.36  314  
2003 29,339.00  7,842  8,485  20,854  51.29  407  
2005 54,000.00  13,006  14,072  39,928  53.14  751  
2010 80,556.96  13,971  15,116  65,441  57.86  1,131  
2011 73,538.61  11,756  12,719  60,819  58.81  1,034  
2012 165,544.97  24,193  26,175  139,370  59.77  2,332  
2013 23,988.36  3,177  3,437  20,551  60.73  338  
2014 75,057.51  8,900  9,629  65,428  61.70  1,060  
2015 226,959.20  23,765  25,712  201,247  62.67  3,211  
2016 45,546.09  4,138  4,477  41,069  63.64  645  
2017 236,521.91  18,212  19,704  216,818  64.61  3,356  
2018 105,092.30  6,621  7,163  97,929  65.59  1,493  
2019 190,390.19  9,356  10,123  180,268  66.56  2,708  
2020 445,019.00  15,638  16,919  428,100  67.54  6,338  
 
 5,543,297.29  2,089,535  2,260,738  3,282,559   73,732  
 
 7,496,535.71  2,651,981  2,917,796  4,578,740   98,898  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 46.3   1.32 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 16,028.00  14,278  16,028        
1988 13,087.00  11,548  13,087        
1989 2,981.00  2,604  2,981        
1990 3,010.00  2,602  3,010        
1991 78,718.00  67,257  78,718        
1992 187,732.00  158,521  187,732        
1993 147,999.00  123,313  147,999        
1994 39,485.08  32,441  39,485        
1995 26,877.15  21,749  26,877        
1996 52,645.66  41,906  52,646        
1997 20,552.48  16,072  20,552        
1999 9,100.00  6,829  8,787  313  6.24  50  
2000 3,559.72  2,610  3,358  201  6.67  30  
2005 940.50  588  757  184  9.38  20  
2006 6,732.00  4,028  5,183  1,549  10.04  154  
2007 7,128.00  4,069  5,236  1,892  10.73  176  
2008 4,565.00  2,471  3,179  1,386  11.47  121  
2009 9,836.32  5,020  6,459  3,377  12.24  276  
2016 31,734.32  8,200  10,551  21,183  18.54  1,143  
 
 662,711.23  526,106  632,625  30,086   1,970  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1973 956.00  956  956        
1974 128.00  127  128        
1975 132.00  130  132        
1976 106.00  103  106        
1977 1,861.00  1,800  1,861        
1978 10,256.00  9,842  10,256        
1979 921.00  877  921        
1980 439.00  415  439        
1981 12,200.00  11,434  12,200        
1985 27,880.00  25,282  27,880        
1986 30,797.00  27,680  30,797        
1987 115,115.00  102,544  115,115        
1988 90,663.00  80,001  90,663        
1989 22,564.00  19,712  22,564        
1990 22,315.00  19,289  22,315        
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 324 METERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 25-S2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1991 119,884.00  102,429  119,884        
1992 194,882.00  164,558  194,882        
1993 563,258.00  469,307  563,258        
1994 272,399.32  223,803  272,399        
1995 179,870.15  145,551  179,870        
1996 352,320.94  280,447  348,862  3,459  5.10  678  
1997 137,543.52  107,559  133,798  3,745  5.45  687  
1999 67,875.00  50,933  63,358  4,517  6.24  724  
2000 65,761.00  48,216  59,978  5,783  6.67  867  
2001 55,344.45  39,538  49,183  6,161  7.14  863  
2002 39,990.00  27,753  34,523  5,467  7.65  715  
2003 67,478.30  45,372  56,441  11,038  8.19  1,348  
2004 49,970.00  32,461  40,380  9,590  8.76  1,095  
2005 10,920.50  6,823  8,487  2,433  9.38  259  
2006 118,214.00  70,739  87,996  30,218  10.04  3,010  
2007 129,717.00  74,042  92,105  37,612  10.73  3,505  
2008 68,165.00  36,891  45,891  22,274  11.47  1,942  
2009 75,690.00  38,632  48,056  27,634  12.24  2,258  
2010 44,256.68  21,137  26,293  17,963  13.06  1,375  
2011 36,769.31  16,326  20,309  16,461  13.90  1,184  
2019 802,421.00  112,339  139,744  662,677  21.50  30,822  
 
 3,789,063.17  2,415,048  2,922,032  867,031   51,332  
 
 4,451,774.40  2,941,154  3,554,658  897,117   53,302  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 16.8   1.20 
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1900 1,758.00  1,654  1,758        
1901 1,359.00  1,274  1,359        
1902 1,143.00  1,068  1,143        
1903 1,099.00  1,023  1,099        
1904 2,248.00  2,086  2,248        
1905 1,823.00  1,686  1,823        
1906 1,663.00  1,533  1,663        
1907 1,765.00  1,622  1,765        
1908 1,578.00  1,446  1,578        
1909 2,263.00  2,067  2,263        
1910 1,769.00  1,610  1,769        
1911 5,355.00  4,860  5,355        
1912 1,983.20  1,794  1,983        
1913 984.00  887  984        
1914 560.00  503  560        
1915 709.00  635  709        
1916 616.00  550  616        
1917 537.00  478  537        
1921 188.00  165  188        
1922 2,479.00  2,166  2,479        
1923 633.00  551  633        
1924 3,815.32  3,309  3,815        
1925 295.00  255  295        
1926 262.00  225  262        
1927 2,896.17  2,481  2,896        
1928 1,464.00  1,249  1,464        
1929 1,082.00  919  1,082        
1930 147.00  124  147        
1931 414.00  349  414        
1932 302.00  253  302        
1933 58.00  48  58        
1936 116.00  95  116        
1937 142.00  116  142        
1938 350.00  284  350        
1940 142.00  114  142        
1943 100.00  79  100        
1944 174.00  136  174        
1946 1,343.00  1,034  1,343        
1947 839.00  641  835  4  17.69    
1948 2,414.00  1,830  2,383  31  18.15  2  
1949 1,083.00  814  1,060  23  18.62  1  
1950 3,035.00  2,262  2,945  90  19.11  5  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1951 2,810.00  2,076  2,703  107  19.60  5  
1952 854.00  625  814  40  20.10  2  
1953 3,605.50  2,614  3,404  202  20.62  10  
1954 5,658.00  4,062  5,289  369  21.15  17  
1955 866.47  616  802  64  21.69  3  
1956 1,868.42  1,314  1,711  157  22.24  7  
1957 1,561.00  1,086  1,414  147  22.80  6  
1958 1,252.00  862  1,122  130  23.37  6  
1959 1,914.00  1,303  1,697  217  23.95  9  
1960 309.00  208  271  38  24.54  2  
1961 641.00  426  555  86  25.14  3  
1962 2,247.00  1,476  1,922  325  25.75  13  
1963 1,622.00  1,052  1,370  252  26.37  10  
1964 9,590.00  6,138  7,992  1,598  27.00  59  
1973 5,076.00  2,839  3,697  1,379  33.05  42  
1975 21,532.00  11,633  15,148  6,384  34.48  185  
1976 33,098.00  17,559  22,864  10,234  35.21  291  
1977 18,500.00  9,635  12,546  5,954  35.94  166  
1978 30,432.00  15,549  20,247  10,185  36.68  278  
1979 31,328.00  15,693  20,434  10,894  37.43  291  
1980 31,372.00  15,401  20,054  11,318  38.18  296  
1981 15,675.00  7,537  9,814  5,861  38.94  151  
1990 10,235.00  3,951  5,145  5,090  46.05  111  
1995 12,420.00  4,105  5,345  7,075  50.21  141  
1996 5,040.00  1,609  2,095  2,945  51.05  58  
1999 2,144.11  611  796  1,349  53.62  25  
2000 5,625.00  1,538  2,003  3,622  54.49  66  
2001 16,070.40  4,208  5,479  10,591  55.36  191  
2002 62,333.76  15,592  20,303  42,031  56.24  747  
2003 13,669.18  3,261  4,246  9,423  57.11  165  
2004 15,092.88  3,421  4,455  10,638  58.00  183  
2005 3,774.62  811  1,056  2,719  58.89  46  
2006 7,924.00  1,608  2,094  5,830  59.78  98  
2007 2,908.00  555  723  2,185  60.68  36  
2008 6,104.00  1,092  1,422  4,682  61.58  76  
2009 8,150.80  1,361  1,772  6,379  62.48  102  
2012 50,098.72  6,539  8,515  41,584  65.21  638  
2013 34,691.86  4,103  5,343  29,349  66.13  444  
2014 68,090.64  7,218  9,399  58,692  67.05  875  
2015 43,357.05  4,058  5,284  38,073  67.98  560  
2016 8,593.23  699  910  7,683  68.90  112  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2017 96,466.95  6,637  8,642  87,825  69.84  1,258  
2018 66,426.99  3,746  4,878  61,549  70.77  870  
2019 133,397.14  5,869  7,642  125,755  71.70  1,754  
 
 947,411.41  248,571  316,252  631,160   10,416  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1891 71.00  69  71        
1905 50.00  46  50        
1920 465.98  410  466        
1922 1,396.50  1,220  1,397        
1923 213.00  185  213        
1924 347.32  301  347        
1925 516.00  446  516        
1926 692.00  595  692        
1927 2,838.68  2,432  2,839        
1928 4,414.00  3,766  4,414        
1929 2,055.00  1,746  2,055        
1930 4,217.64  3,568  4,218        
1931 841.00  708  841        
1933 2,799.00  2,335  2,799        
1935 668.00  552  668        
1936 2,002.00  1,645  2,002        
1937 235.00  192  235        
1938 1,610.00  1,308  1,610        
1939 4,354.69  3,516  4,355        
1940 1,834.00  1,472  1,834        
1941 2,437.00  1,944  2,437        
1944 283.00  221  283        
1945 413.00  320  413        
1946 384.00  296  384        
1947 292.00  223  292        
1948 3,580.18  2,714  3,559  21  18.15  1  
1949 993.00  746  978  15  18.62  1  
1950 4,862.45  3,623  4,751  111  19.11  6  
1951 1,480.00  1,093  1,433  47  19.60  2  
1952 14,171.00  10,373  13,603  568  20.10  28  
1953 19,679.00  14,269  18,712  967  20.62  47  
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1954 10,815.07  7,765  10,183  632  21.15  30  
1955 19,729.00  14,023  18,389  1,340  21.69  62  
1956 54,124.00  38,075  49,930  4,194  22.24  189  
1957 1,300.00  905  1,187  113  22.80  5  
1958 12,363.32  8,511  11,161  1,202  23.37  51  
1959 11,295.00  7,688  10,082  1,213  23.95  51  
1960 34,314.52  23,087  30,275  4,039  24.54  165  
1961 2,187.00  1,454  1,907  280  25.14  11  
1962 9,644.00  6,333  8,305  1,339  25.75  52  
1963 21,929.87  14,219  18,646  3,284  26.37  125  
1964 6,281.24  4,020  5,272  1,010  27.00  37  
1965 10,475.00  6,615  8,675  1,800  27.64  65  
1966 17,434.00  10,858  14,239  3,195  28.29  113  
1967 9,684.00  5,946  7,797  1,887  28.95  65  
1968 1,859.00  1,125  1,475  384  29.61  13  
1969 64,518.00  38,470  50,448  14,070  30.28  465  
1970 1,608.00  944  1,238  370  30.96  12  
1971 670.00  387  507  163  31.65  5  
1972 2,785.00  1,584  2,077  708  32.35  22  
1975 4,620.00  2,496  3,273  1,347  34.48  39  
1980 20,420.00  10,025  13,146  7,274  38.18  191  
1982 37,125.00  17,474  22,915  14,210  39.70  358  
1985 6,594.00  2,898  3,800  2,794  42.04  66  
1986 3,694.00  1,584  2,077  1,617  42.83  38  
1987 12,278.00  5,136  6,735  5,543  43.63  127  
1988 24,011.00  9,787  12,834  11,177  44.43  252  
1990 997.00  385  505  492  46.05  11  
1991 10,488.00  3,934  5,159  5,329  46.87  114  
1992 8,875.00  3,230  4,236  4,639  47.70  97  
1993 12,747.00  4,499  5,900  6,847  48.53  141  
1994 11,118.00  3,799  4,982  6,136  49.37  124  
1996 55,500.00  17,723  23,241  32,259  51.05  632  
1997 39,929.28  12,293  16,121  23,809  51.91  459  
1998 21,844.00  6,477  8,494  13,350  52.76  253  
1999 15,623.99  4,454  5,841  9,783  53.62  182  
2000 196,426.69  53,717  70,442  125,984  54.49  2,312  
2001 152,447.98  39,922  52,352  100,096  55.36  1,808  
2002 72,073.41  18,028  23,641  48,432  56.24  861  
2003 39,893.84  9,516  12,479  27,415  57.11  480  
2004 18,866.09  4,276  5,607  13,259  58.00  229  
2005 32,544.93  6,991  9,168  23,377  58.89  397  
2006 20,888.50  4,239  5,559  15,330  59.78  256  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-56



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2007 23,587.31  4,504  5,906  17,681  60.68  291  
2008 23,605.00  4,224  5,539  18,066  61.58  293  
2009 142,351.20  23,763  31,162  111,189  62.48  1,780  
2010 75,600.00  11,703  15,347  60,253  63.39  951  
2011 32,775.00  4,676  6,132  26,643  64.30  414  
2012 135,503.50  17,687  23,194  112,309  65.21  1,722  
2013 22,834.18  2,701  3,542  19,292  66.13  292  
2014 104,656.75  11,094  14,548  90,109  67.05  1,344  
2015 156,943.60  14,690  19,264  137,680  67.98  2,025  
2016 50,743.05  4,127  5,412  45,331  68.90  658  
2017 230,140.94  15,834  20,764  209,377  69.84  2,998  
2018 69,328.15  3,910  5,127  64,201  70.77  907  
2019 167,917.10  7,388  9,688  158,229  71.70  2,207  
 
 2,428,202.95  623,527  814,393  1,613,810   26,932  
 
 3,375,614.36  872,098  1,130,644  2,244,970   37,348  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.1   1.11 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-57



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - FURNITURE 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 25-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1924 150.00  150  150        
1929 180.00  180  180        
1930 160.00  160  160        
1931 41.00  41  41        
1932 52.00  52  52        
1933 1,614.00  1,614  1,614        
1935 30.00  30  30        
1946 158.00  158  158        
1948 239.00  239  239        
1950 289.00  289  289        
1956 1,658.00  1,658  1,658        
1999 5,000.00  4,700  5,000        
2017 123,810.81  27,238  79,985  43,825  19.50  2,247  
 
 133,381.81  36,509  89,556  43,825   2,247  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 19.5   1.68 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-58



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1949 293.00  293  293        
1955 188.00  188  188        
1965 541.00  541  541        
1969 473.00  473  473        
1973 405.00  405  405        
1999 7,992.00  7,992  7,992        
2011 31,667.78  18,209  19,092  12,575  8.50  1,479  
 
 41,559.78  28,101  28,984  12,575   1,479  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.5   3.56 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-59



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 328 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT - HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 5-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2018 1,197,145.16  1,077,431  1,114,364  82,781  0.50  82,781  
2019 104,583.00  73,208  75,718  28,865  1.50  19,243  
2020 79,825.00  39,912  41,280  38,545  2.50  15,418  
 
 1,381,553.16  1,190,551  1,231,362  150,191   117,442  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 1.3   8.50 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-60



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - AUTOS AND VANS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 12-L4 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1982 4,987.00  4,987  4,987        
1986 8,085.64  8,086  8,086        
2001 5,297.24  4,993  5,297        
2004 16,133.58  14,587  16,134        
2007 12,868.05  11,002  12,868        
2008 14,580.67  12,199  14,581        
2009 83,720.40  68,720  83,720        
2011 64,511.70  51,287  62,694  1,818  2.46  739  
2012 58,045.59  44,647  54,578  3,468  2.77  1,252  
2017 46,613.80  21,209  25,926  20,688  6.54  3,163  
2018 39,188.40  14,663  17,924  21,264  7.51  2,831  
2019 62,586.00  18,254  22,314  40,272  8.50  4,738  
2020 57,220.00  11,921  14,573  42,647  9.50  4,489  
 
 473,838.07  286,555  343,682  130,156   17,212  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.6   3.63 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-61



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRUCKS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 18-S1.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1990 225.00  214  225        
1992 12,034.00  11,085  12,034        
1997 8,318.00  7,061  8,318        
1999 208,784.91  170,623  208,785        
2000 7,153.69  5,727  7,154        
2003 75,290.00  56,049  75,290        
2005 16,088.58  11,289  16,089        
2006 102,794.00  69,728  102,794        
2008 272,204.92  170,583  272,205        
2009 147,221.86  88,006  147,222        
2011 21,923.57  11,729  20,291  1,633  8.37  195  
2012 175,296.52  87,648  151,630  23,667  9.00  2,630  
2013 134,521.00  62,254  107,699  26,822  9.67  2,774  
2014 52,392.33  22,179  38,370  14,022  10.38  1,351  
2015 359,240.58  136,910  236,853  122,388  11.14  10,986  
2016 40,477.55  13,628  23,576  16,902  11.94  1,416  
2017 148,121.28  42,955  74,312  73,809  12.78  5,775  
2019 144,946.20  27,540  47,644  97,302  14.58  6,674  
2020 210,103.07  28,830  49,876  160,227  15.53  10,317  
 
 2,137,137.06  1,024,038  1,600,367  536,770   42,118  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 12.7   1.97 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-62



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 329 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT - TRAILERS 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 20-L3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1967 500.00  500  500        
1978 2,942.00  2,846  2,942        
2004 7,487.21  5,140  7,368  119  6.27  19  
2008 2,185.00  1,361  1,951  234  7.54  31  
 
 13,114.21  9,847  12,761  354   50  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 7.1   0.38 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-63



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 330 STORES EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 30-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1931 747.00  747  747        
1956 547.00  547  547        
1979 6,608.00  6,608  6,608        
1999 5,000.00  3,917  3,913  1,087  6.50  167  
 
 12,902.00  11,819  11,815  1,087   167  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 6.5   1.29 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-64



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 331 SHOP EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 25-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1943 1,358.00  1,358  1,358        
1945 237.00  237  237        
1949 361.00  361  361        
1950 210.00  210  210        
1951 737.00  737  737        
1952 794.00  794  794        
1954 125.00  125  125        
1955 430.00  430  430        
1967 530.00  530  530        
1970 800.00  800  800        
1978 857.00  857  857        
1979 2,342.00  2,342  2,342        
1980 1,597.00  1,597  1,597        
1981 3,393.00  3,393  3,393        
1999 5,000.00  4,700  5,000        
2016 12,081.54  3,141  11,327  754  18.50  41  
 
 30,852.54  21,612  30,098  754   41  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 18.4   0.13 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-65



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 332 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - GENERAL 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1987 16,922.00  16,922  16,922        
1999 65,000.00  65,000  65,000        
2000 71,527.00  71,527  71,527        
2001 8,531.00  8,531  8,531        
2002 26,480.00  26,480  26,480        
2003 12,750.00  12,431  12,750        
2005 10,000.00  8,750  10,000        
2012 63,988.00  33,594  41,531  22,457  9.50  2,364  
2014 16,574.15  7,044  8,709  7,865  11.50  684  
2016 15,639.00  5,083  6,284  9,355  13.50  693  
 
 307,411.15  255,362  267,734  39,677   3,741  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 10.6   1.22 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-66



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 332 TOOLS AND WORK EQUIPMENT - CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 20-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1975 8,277.00  8,277  8,277        
1979 15,327.00  15,327  15,327        
1999 188,000.00  188,000  188,000        
2001 62,293.96  62,294  62,294        
2007 54,618.00  42,329  43,795  10,823  4.50  2,405  
2010 22,549.80  14,094  14,582  7,968  7.50  1,062  
2011 64,909.00  37,323  38,616  26,293  8.50  3,093  
2014 10,833.33  4,604  4,763  6,070  11.50  528  
2016 33,148.40  10,773  11,146  22,002  13.50  1,630  
2017 11,501.16  3,163  3,273  8,228  14.50  567  
2018 45,602.00  10,260  10,615  34,987  15.50  2,257  
2020 201,190.47  25,149  26,020  175,170  17.50  10,010  
 
 718,250.12  421,593  426,708  291,542   21,552  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 13.5   3.00 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-67



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
 

ACCOUNT 333 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. 15-SQUARE 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1969 692.00  692  692        
1970 776.00  776  776        
1971 8,294.00  8,294  8,294        
1973 4,098.00  4,098  4,098        
1981 748.00  748  748        
1982 948.00  948  948        
1999 5,000.00  5,000  5,000        
2000 1,050.00  1,050  1,050        
2011 15,485.31  11,872  15,485        
2012 120,806.28  84,564  120,806        
2014 19,618.13  11,117  19,618        
2017 565,835.22  207,475  384,558  181,277  9.50  19,082  
 
 743,350.94  336,634  562,073  181,277   19,082  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 9.5   2.57 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-68



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 

ACCOUNT 334 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL
YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

FULLY ACCRUED
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0

1965 1,777.00 1,777 1,777 
1979 3,284.00 3,284 3,284 
1980 296.00 296 296 
1999 5,000.00 5,000 5,000 

10,357.00 10,357 10,357 

COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 0.0   0.00

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-69



 

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR 
CONSTRUCTION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-70



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1965 3,325.00  1,599  1,609  1,716  57.11  30  
1966 145,317.00  68,787  69,228  76,089  57.93  1,313  
1967 5,398.00  2,514  2,530  2,868  58.76  49  
1968 53,723.00  24,620  24,778  28,945  59.59  486  
1969 76,933.00  34,676  34,898  42,035  60.42  696  
1970 39,510.00  17,506  17,618  21,892  61.26  357  
1971 94,488.00  41,145  41,409  53,079  62.10  855  
1972 39,932.00  17,080  17,189  22,743  62.95  361  
1973 85,931.00  36,091  36,322  49,609  63.80  778  
 
 544,557.00  244,018  245,581  298,976   4,925  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 60.7   0.90 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-71



 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID 
OF CONSTRUCTION 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 312.2 POWER AND PUMPING STRUCTURES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

CONESTOGA PUMP STATION - JOINT 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R3 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2039 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 134,144.00  102,675  103,803  30,341  13.09  2,318  
1975 18,019.00  13,694  13,844  4,175  13.29  314  
1976 12,013.00  9,064  9,164  2,849  13.48  211  
 
 164,176.00  125,433  126,811  37,366   2,843  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 13.1   1.73 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-73



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 312.5 DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

NEFFSVILLE TANK - OUTSIDE CITY 
INTERIM SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 60-R4 
PROBABLE RETIREMENT YEAR..  6-2032 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1977 189,637.00  158,007  158,885  30,752  8.67  3,547  
1978 56,645.00  46,999  47,260  9,385  8.73  1,075  
 
 246,282.00  205,006  206,145  40,137   4,622  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 8.7   1.88 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-74



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 316 ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 40-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1974 12,013.00  10,091  10,473  1,540  6.40  241  
1975 22,024.00  18,329  19,022  3,002  6.71  447  
1976 2,002.00  1,651  1,713  289  7.02  41  
 
 36,039.00  30,071  31,208  4,831   729  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 6.6   2.02 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-75



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 4 INCH AND UNDER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1923 279.00  229  234  45  14.20  3  
1926 720.00  583  595  125  15.26  8  
1927 1,002.00  806  822  180  15.62  12  
1928 823.00  658  671  152  15.99  10  
1929 542.00  431  440  102  16.37  6  
1935 58.00  44  45  13  18.77  1  
1936 13.00  10  10  3  19.19    
1937 166.00  125  128  38  19.63  2  
1946 177.00  124  127  50  23.84  2  
1947 89.00  62  63  26  24.35  1  
1948 165.00  114  116  49  24.86  2  
1953 1,458.00  956  975  483  27.54  18  
2009 15,504.00  2,314  2,361  13,143  68.06  193  
 
 20,996.00  6,456  6,586  14,410   258  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 284.00  235  239  45  13.86  3  
1928 1,114.00  891  908  206  15.99  13  
1929 130.00  103  105  25  16.37  2  
1933 64.00  50  51  13  17.94  1  
1945 125.00  89  91  34  23.34  1  
1946 136.00  95  97  39  23.84  2  
1948 786.00  542  552  234  24.86  9  
1949 144.00  98  100  44  25.38  2  
1950 314.00  212  216  98  25.91  4  
1952 752.00  498  507  245  26.99  9  
 
 3,849.00  2,813  2,866  983   46  
 
 24,845.00  9,269  9,452  15,393   304  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 50.6   1.22 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-76



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 957.00  722  727  230  27.05  9  
1925 5,428.00  4,010  4,040  1,388  28.74  48  
1927 17,868.00  13,011  13,108  4,760  29.90  159  
1928 14,043.00  10,149  10,225  3,818  30.50  125  
1929 6,022.00  4,319  4,351  1,671  31.10  54  
1930 435.00  310  312  123  31.72  4  
1931 803.00  567  571  232  32.34  7  
1932 331.00  232  234  97  32.96  3  
1933 28,864.00  20,047  20,197  8,667  33.60  258  
1934 128.00  88  89  39  34.24  1  
1936 1,537.00  1,040  1,048  489  35.54  14  
1938 1,212.00  806  812  400  36.87  11  
1939 234.00  154  155  79  37.54  2  
1940 1,450.00  946  953  497  38.23  13  
1941 2,617.00  1,691  1,704  913  38.91  23  
1943 1,610.00  1,020  1,028  582  40.31  14  
1944 1,163.00  729  734  429  41.02  10  
1945 346.00  215  217  129  41.73  3  
1946 7,430.00  4,563  4,597  2,833  42.45  67  
1947 8,357.00  5,077  5,115  3,242  43.17  75  
1948 18,612.00  11,184  11,267  7,345  43.90  167  
1949 13,455.00  7,995  8,055  5,400  44.64  121  
1950 19,728.00  11,589  11,675  8,053  45.38  177  
1951 11,440.00  6,644  6,694  4,746  46.12  103  
1952 8,078.00  4,635  4,670  3,408  46.88  73  
1953 15,962.00  9,050  9,117  6,845  47.63  144  
1954 15,045.00  8,425  8,488  6,557  48.40  135  
1955 10,577.00  5,850  5,894  4,683  49.16  95  
1956 20,029.00  10,936  11,018  9,011  49.94  180  
1969 21,707.00  9,784  9,857  11,850  60.42  196  
2009 600,290.00  71,927  72,463  527,827  96.82  5,452  
 
 855,758.00  227,715  229,413  626,345   7,743  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 2,774.00  2,092  2,104  670  27.05  25  
1925 1,958.00  1,446  1,454  504  28.74  18  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-77



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1926 3,397.00  2,492  2,506  891  29.32  30  
1927 1,311.00  955  960  351  29.90  12  
1928 212.00  153  154  58  30.50  2  
1929 1,326.00  951  956  370  31.10  12  
1930 2,991.00  2,129  2,141  850  31.72  27  
1931 2,525.00  1,783  1,793  732  32.34  23  
1936 2,869.00  1,942  1,953  916  35.54  26  
1937 289.00  194  195  94  36.20  3  
1938 3,213.00  2,136  2,148  1,065  36.87  29  
1939 1,842.00  1,213  1,220  622  37.54  17  
1940 1,979.00  1,291  1,298  681  38.23  18  
1941 2,350.00  1,519  1,527  823  38.91  21  
1945 1,446.00  897  902  544  41.73  13  
1946 1,081.00  664  668  413  42.45  10  
1947 1,950.00  1,185  1,192  758  43.17  18  
1948 18,883.00  11,347  11,410  7,473  43.90  170  
1949 10,264.00  6,099  6,133  4,131  44.64  93  
1950 22,350.00  13,130  13,203  9,147  45.38  202  
1951 884.00  513  516  368  46.12  8  
1952 9,542.00  5,475  5,505  4,037  46.88  86  
1953 2,065.00  1,171  1,177  888  47.63  19  
1954 36,805.00  20,611  20,725  16,080  48.40  332  
1955 48,248.00  26,685  26,833  21,415  49.16  436  
1956 516.00  282  284  232  49.94  5  
1960 400.00  207  208  192  53.08  4  
1961 1,400.00  714  718  682  53.87  13  
1963 1,150.00  570  573  577  55.48  10  
1964 650.00  317  319  331  56.30  6  
1968 10,000.00  4,583  4,608  5,392  59.59  90  
1969 219,015.00  98,717  99,265  119,750  60.42  1,982  
1972 24,335.00  10,409  10,467  13,868  62.95  220  
1974 8,528.00  3,515  3,534  4,994  64.66  77  
1975 282,358.00  114,174  114,807  167,551  65.52  2,557  
1976 16,090.00  6,380  6,415  9,675  66.38  146  
1977 12,123.00  4,711  4,737  7,386  67.25  110  
1989 44,000.00  12,812  12,883  31,117  77.97  399  
1990 97,000.00  27,442  27,594  69,406  78.88  880  
1993 381,160.00  98,236  98,781  282,379  81.65  3,458  
2001 466,393.68  88,358  88,848  377,546  89.16  4,234  
2002 120,782.90  21,840  21,961  98,822  90.11  1,097  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-78



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES – CAST IRON, 6 INCH AND OVER 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2003 306,359.20  52,749  53,042  253,318  91.06  2,782  
2004 597,189.01  97,670  98,212  498,977  92.01  5,423  
2006 2,554,760.00  373,225  375,295  2,179,465  93.93  23,203  
2007 178,000.00  24,450  24,586  153,414  94.89  1,617  
2008 1,152,158.00  148,214  149,036  1,003,122  95.85  10,466  
2009 456,760.00  54,729  55,033  401,727  96.82  4,149  
2010 508,200.00  56,456  56,769  451,431  97.78  4,617  
2011 173,440.00  17,738  17,836  155,604  98.75  1,576  
2012 492,238.40  46,000  46,255  445,983  99.72  4,472  
2013 58,869.60  4,977  5,005  53,865  100.70  535  
2015 209,946.00  14,047  14,125  195,821  102.64  1,908  
2016 105,388.00  6,113  6,147  99,241  103.62  958  
2017 439,048.00  21,553  21,673  417,375  104.60  3,990  
2018 85,872.00  3,450  3,469  82,403  105.58  780  
2019 295,166.90  9,230  9,281  285,886  106.56  2,683  
 
 9,481,850.69  1,531,941  1,540,439  7,941,412   86,097  

 
JOINT 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 110-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1928 2,662.00  1,924  1,935  727  30.50  24  
1951 8,286.00  4,812  4,839  3,447  46.12  75  
1953 2,580.00  1,463  1,471  1,109  47.63  23  
1954 1,656.00  927  932  724  48.40  15  
1955 6,162.00  3,408  3,427  2,735  49.16  56  
1974 9,175.00  3,782  3,804  5,371  64.66  83  
1975 93.00  38  38  55  65.52  1  
1980 14,713.00  5,366  5,397  9,316  69.88  133  
1981 904,092.00  322,517  324,360  579,732  70.76  8,193  
1997 71,761.00  16,062  16,154  55,607  85.38  651  
 
 1,021,180.00  360,299  362,358  658,822   9,254  
 
 11,358,788.69  2,119,955  2,132,210  9,226,579   103,094  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 89.5   0.91 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-79



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - MANHOLES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 80-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 258.00  220  223  35  11.82  3  
1925 591.00  497  504  87  12.66  7  
1926 205.00  172  174  31  12.96  2  
1927 227.00  189  192  35  13.26  3  
1928 123.00  102  103  20  13.57  1  
1929 227.00  188  191  36  13.88  3  
1930 440.00  362  367  73  14.21  5  
1931 243.00  199  202  41  14.54  3  
1936 190.00  151  153  37  16.36  2  
1938 87.00  68  69  18  17.16  1  
1940 171.00  133  135  36  18.00  2  
1941 62.00  48  49  13  18.44  1  
1945 145.00  108  110  35  20.30  2  
1946 184.00  136  138  46  20.79  2  
1947 178.00  131  133  45  21.29  2  
1948 2,745.00  1,997  2,025  720  21.80  33  
1949 2,649.00  1,910  1,937  712  22.33  32  
1950 2,693.00  1,923  1,950  743  22.86  33  
1951 214.00  151  153  61  23.41  3  
1952 1,611.00  1,129  1,145  466  23.96  19  
1953 429.00  297  301  128  24.53  5  
1954 3,943.00  2,706  2,744  1,199  25.10  48  
1955 1,289.00  875  887  402  25.68  16  
2001 47,323.50  11,647  11,812  35,511  60.31  589  
 
 66,227.50  25,339  25,698  40,529   817  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 49.6   1.23 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-80



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1946 509.00  407  413  96  14.00  7  
2002 373.82  100  102  272  51.29  5  
2003 3,075.92  784  796  2,280  52.16  44  
2004 1,177.32  285  289  888  53.04  17  
2009 34,783.00  6,211  6,307  28,476  57.50  495  
 
 39,919.06  7,787  7,907  32,012   568  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1922 191.00  171  174  17  7.27  2  
1925 232.00  206  209  23  7.96  3  
1926 85.00  75  76  9  8.19  1  
1927 102.00  90  92  10  8.43  1  
1928 48.00  42  43  5  8.67  1  
1929 156.00  136  138  18  8.91  2  
1930 199.00  173  176  23  9.16  3  
1931 106.00  92  94  12  9.41  1  
1936 86.00  73  74  12  10.74  1  
1938 99.00  83  84  15  11.32  1  
1940 100.00  83  84  16  11.93  1  
1941 26.00  21  21  5  12.25    
1945 56.00  45  46  10  13.63  1  
1946 63.00  50  51  12  14.00  1  
1947 88.00  70  71  17  14.39  1  
1948 685.00  540  549  136  14.79  9  
1949 1,678.00  1,314  1,336  342  15.20  22  
1950 1,256.00  976  992  264  15.62  17  
1951 71.00  55  56  15  16.05  1  
1952 614.00  469  477  137  16.50  8  
1953 179.00  136  138  41  16.96  2  
1954 2,222.00  1,669  1,697  525  17.43  30  
1955 744.00  554  563  181  17.91  10  
2001 40,357.38  11,288  11,476  28,881  50.42  573  
2002 4,485.84  1,199  1,219  3,267  51.29  64  
2003 3,844.90  980  996  2,849  52.16  55  
2004 1,569.76  380  386  1,183  53.04  22  
2006 72,134.00  15,653  15,914  56,220  54.81  1,026  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 322 MAINS AND ACCESSORIES - VALVES AND VALVE BOXES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2007 5,440.00  1,111  1,130  4,310  55.70  77  
2008 40,558.00  7,764  7,894  32,664  56.60  577  
2009 16,490.00  2,945  2,994  13,496  57.50  235  
2010 127,050.00  21,036  21,387  105,663  58.41  1,809  
2011 43,360.00  6,622  6,733  36,627  59.31  618  
2012 123,059.60  17,175  17,462  105,598  60.23  1,753  
2013 14,717.40  1,863  1,894  12,823  61.14  210  
2014 268,313.00  30,435  30,943  237,370  62.06  3,825  
2019 15,535.10  730  742  14,793  66.71  222  
 
 786,000.98  126,304  128,413  657,588   11,185  
 
 825,920.04  134,091  136,320  689,600   11,753  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 58.7   1.42 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
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CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 323 SERVICES 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 70-R3 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2020 445,019.00  15,638  25,488  419,531  67.54  6,212  
 
 445,019.00  15,638  25,488  419,531   6,212  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 67.5   1.40 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-83



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

INSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2002 19,479.30  4,872  4,937  14,543  56.24  259  
2003 11,811.90  2,817  2,854  8,957  57.11  157  
2004 5,659.83  1,283  1,300  4,360  58.00  75  
2009 67,200.00  11,218  11,367  55,833  62.48  894  
 
 104,151.03  20,190  20,458  83,693   1,385  

 
OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
1927 339.00  290  294  45  10.74  4  
1928 111.00  95  96  15  11.01  1  
1929 142.00  121  123  19  11.28  2  
1930 515.00  436  443  72  11.56  6  
1931 290.00  244  248  42  11.84  4  
1936 265.00  218  221  44  13.39  3  
1938 487.00  396  402  85  14.08  6  
1939 289.00  233  237  52  14.44  4  
1940 462.00  371  377  85  14.80  6  
1941 224.00  179  182  42  15.18  3  
1945 269.00  209  212  57  16.81  3  
1946 384.00  296  300  84  17.25  5  
1947 292.00  223  226  66  17.69  4  
1948 2,709.00  2,053  2,084  625  18.15  34  
1949 1,436.00  1,079  1,095  341  18.62  18  
1950 3,355.00  2,500  2,538  817  19.11  43  
1951 144.00  106  108  36  19.60  2  
1952 1,592.00  1,165  1,183  409  20.10  20  
1954 1,697.00  1,218  1,236  461  21.15  22  
1955 1,290.00  917  931  359  21.69  17  
1997 16,960.00  5,221  5,300  11,660  51.91  225  
2001 50,410.89  13,201  13,400  37,011  55.36  669  
2002 17,531.37  4,385  4,451  13,080  56.24  233  
2003 15,749.20  3,757  3,814  11,936  57.11  209  
2004 18,866.09  4,276  4,340  14,526  58.00  250  
2006 316,376.00  64,202  65,170  251,206  59.78  4,202  
2007 16,800.00  3,208  3,256  13,544  60.68  223  
2008 121,800.00  21,794  22,122  99,678  61.58  1,619  
2009 50,400.00  8,413  8,540  41,860  62.48  670  

_____________________________________________________________________________________________
City of Lancaster - FFTY 

December 31, 2022
II-84



CITY OF LANCASTER - BUREAU OF WATER 
CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 

 
ACCOUNT 325 FIRE HYDRANTS 

 
CALCULATED REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL 
RELATED TO ORIGINAL COST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022 

 
 ORIGINAL CALCULATED ALLOC. BOOK FUTURE BOOK REM. ANNUAL 

YEAR COST ACCRUED RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 

 

OUTSIDE CITY 
SURVIVOR CURVE.. IOWA 75-R2.5 
NET SALVAGE PERCENT.. 0 
 
2010 42,000.00  6,502  6,600  35,400  63.39  558  
2011 32,775.00  4,676  4,746  28,029  64.30  436  
2012 52,731.00  6,883  6,987  45,744  65.21  701  
2013 10,840.00  1,282  1,301  9,539  66.13  144  
2014 67,128.00  7,116  7,223  59,905  67.05  893  
2015 43,464.00  4,068  4,129  39,335  67.98  579  
2016 27,970.00  2,275  2,309  25,661  68.90  372  
2017 111,880.00  7,697  7,813  104,067  69.84  1,490  
2018 16,782.00  947  961  15,821  70.77  224  
2019 72,722.00  3,200  3,248  69,474  71.70  969  
 
 1,119,477.55  185,452  188,247  931,230   14,873  
 
 1,223,628.58  205,642  208,705  1,014,923   16,258  
 

 COMPOSITE REMAINING LIFE AND ANNUAL ACCRUAL RATE, PERCENT .. 62.4   1.33 
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INTRODUCTION 1 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Harold Walker, III.  My business address is 1010 Adams Avenue, Audubon, 3 

Pennsylvania 19403. 4 

Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 5 

A. I am employed by Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC as Manager, 6 

Financial Studies.  7 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND EMPLOYMENT 8 

EXPERIENCE? 9 

A. My educational background, business experience and qualifications are provided in 10 

Appendix A. 11 

SCOPE OF TESTIMONY 12 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 13 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to recommend an appropriate overall rate of return that 14 

The City of Lancaster Water Fund (“Water Fund”) should be afforded an opportunity to 15 

earn on its water utility service rate base.  My testimony is supported by Exhibit HW-1, 16 

which is composed of 21 Schedules.  It should be noted, for the purposes of my Direct 17 

Testimony, my reference to City of Lancaster refers to the City of Lancaster in its entirety; 18 

while my reference to Water Fund refers to that portion of the City of Lancaster’s services 19 

that are accounted for as the Water Enterprise Fund. 20 

 21 
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 1 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDED COST OF EQUITY? 2 

A. My recommendation is that Water Fund be permitted an overall rate of return of 7.32% 3 

based upon an imputed capital structure at December 31, 2022, including a 10.45% cost of 4 

common equity.  My alternative recommended cost of common equity, should the 5 

Commission decide to adjust my primary recommendation of 10.45% to reflect the income 6 

tax status of the investors of Water Fund, is 9.09% and an overall fair rate of return 7 

recommendation would be 6.63%.  My recommended cost of common equity reflects 8 

Water Fund’s unique risk characteristics. 9 

Q. HOW DID YOU DETERMINE YOUR RECOMMENDED COMMON EQUITY 10 

COST RATE? 11 

A. I used several models to help me in formulating my recommended common equity cost 12 

rate including Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”), Capital Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”) 13 

and Risk Premium (“RP”).  14 

Q. IS IT IMPORTANT TO USE MORE THAN ONE MARKET MODEL? 15 

A. Yes.  It is necessary to estimate common equity cost rates using a number of different 16 

models.  At any given time, a particular model may understate or overstate the cost of 17 

equity.  While any single investor may rely solely upon one model, different investors rely 18 

on different models and many investors use multiple models.  Therefore, because the price 19 

of common stock reflects a number of valuation models, it is appropriate to estimate the 20 

market-required common equity cost rate by applying a broad range of analytical models. 21 
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Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR COMMON EQUITY COST RATE 1 

RECOMMENDATION. 2 

A. There is no market data concerning Water Fund’s shares of common stock because Water 3 

Fund shares of common stock are not publicly traded.  Accordingly, due to the lack of 4 

market data concerning Water Fund’s equity, I used a comparable group of publicly traded 5 

companies to estimate the common equity cost rate. Based upon the results of my entire 6 

analysis, I conclude Water Fund’s current common equity cost rate is at least 10.45%. The 7 

current range of common equity cost for Water Fund is 10.30% (DCF), 10.20% (CAPM), 8 

and 10.90% (RP).  Value Line Investment Survey (“Value Line”) is relied upon by many 9 

investors and is the only investment advisory service of which I am aware that projects 10 

earned return on equity.  As a check on the reasonableness of my common equity cost rate 11 

recommendation, I reviewed Value Line’s projected returns on common equity for 12 

comparable utilities.  Value Line’s projected earned returns on common equity for my 13 

comparable utilities range from 8.8% to 13.2%.  The range of the projected returns 14 

suggests that my recommendation that Water Fund be permitted an opportunity to earn 15 

10.45% is reasonable, if not conservative.  If the Commission adjusts for the maximum 16 

level of personal income taxes of the Water Fund equity investor, the current common 17 

equity cost rate is 9.09%. 18 

PRINCIPLES OF RATE REGULATION AND FAIR RATE OF RETURN 19 

Q. WHAT ARE THE PRINCIPLES GUIDING FAIR RATES OF RETURN IN THE 20 

CONTEXT OF RATE REGULATION? 21 

A. In a capitalistic or free market system, competition determines the price for all goods and 22 

services.  Utilities are permitted to operate as monopolies or near monopolies as a tradeoff 23 
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for a ceiling on the price of service because: (1) the services provided by utilities are 1 

considered necessities by society; and (2) capital-intensive and long-lived facilities are 2 

necessary to provide utility service.  Generally, utilities are required to serve all customers 3 

in their service territory at reasonable rates determined by regulators.  As a result, 4 

regulators act as a substitute for a competitive-free market system when they authorize 5 

prices for utility service. 6 

  Although utilities operate in varying degrees as regulated monopolies, they must 7 

compete with governmental bodies, non-regulated industries, and other utilities for labor, 8 

materials, and capital.  Capital is provided by investors who seek the highest return 9 

commensurate with the perceived level of risk; the greater the perceived risk, the higher 10 

the required return rate.  In order for utilities to attract the capital required to provide 11 

service, a fair rate of return should equal an investor-required, market-determined rate of 12 

return. 13 

Q. WHAT CONSTITUTES A FAIR RATE OF RETURN? 14 

A. Two noted Supreme Court cases define the benchmarks of a fair rate of return.  In 15 

Bluefield1, a fair rate of return is defined as:  (1) equal to the return on investments in other 16 

business undertakings with the same level of risks (the comparable earnings standard); 17 

(2) sufficient to assure confidence in the financial soundness of a utility (the financial 18 

integrity standard); (3) adequate to permit a public utility to maintain and support its credit, 19 

enabling the utility to raise or attract additional capital necessary to provide reliable service 20 

(the capital attraction standard).  The second case, Hope2, determined a fair rate of return 21 

 
1Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Company v. P.S.C. of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923). 

2Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company, 320 U.S. 591 (1944). 
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to be based upon guidelines found in Bluefield as well as stating that: (1) allowed revenues 1 

must cover capital costs including service on debt and dividends on stock; and (2) the 2 

Commission was not bound to use any single formula or combination of formulae in 3 

determining rates.  Utilities are not entitled to a guaranteed return.  However, the 4 

regulatory-determined price for service must allow the utility a fair opportunity to recover 5 

all costs associated with providing the service, including a fair rate of return. 6 

INVESTMENT RISK 7 

Q. PREVIOUSLY, YOU REFERRED TO RISK.  PLEASE DEFINE THE TERM 8 

RISK. 9 

A. Risk is the uncertainty associated with a particular action; the greater the uncertainty of a 10 

particular outcome, the greater the risk.  Investors who invest in risky assets expose 11 

themselves to investment risk particular to that investment.  Investment risk is the sum of 12 

business risk and financial risk.  Business risk is the risk inherent in the operations of a 13 

business.  Assuming that a Company is financed with 100% common equity, business risk 14 

includes all operating factors that affect the probability of receiving expected future income 15 

such as: sales volatility, management actions, availability of product substitutes, 16 

technological obsolescence, regulation, raw materials, labor, size and growth of the market 17 

served, diversity of the customer base, economic activity of the area served, and other 18 

similar factors. 19 

Q. WHAT IS FINANCIAL RISK? 20 

A. Financial risk reflects the manner in which an enterprise is financed.  Financial risk arises 21 

from the use of fixed cost capital (leverage) such as debt and/or preferred stock, because 22 

of the contractual obligations associated with the use of such capital.  Because the fixed 23 
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contractual obligations must be serviced before earnings are available for common 1 

stockholders, the introduction of leverage increases the potential volatility of the earnings 2 

available for common shareholders and therefore increases common shareholder risks. 3 

  Although financial risk and business risk are separate and distinct, they are 4 

interrelated.  In order for a company to maintain a given level of investment risk, business 5 

risk and financial risk should complement one another to the extent possible.  For 6 

example, two firms may have similar investment risks while having different levels of 7 

business risk, the business risk differences are compensated for by using more or less 8 

leverage (financial risk) thereby resulting in similar investment risk. 9 

DESCRIPTION OF THE LANCASTER WATER FUND 10 

Q. PLEASE GIVE A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE LANCASTER WATER FUND.   11 

A. The Water Fund is essentially a “subsidiary” of the City of Lancaster, although not a 12 

separate legal entity.  Most government entities such as the City of Lancaster do not have 13 

subsidiaries, rather, they have departments.  The City of Lancaster uses an enterprise fund, 14 

or the Water Fund, to account for its water utility operations.   15 

The Water Fund provides water service to about 48,500 customers who are located 16 

both in the City of Lancaster and also beyond its corporate limits in outlying municipalities 17 

in Lancaster County.  In total, the entire population that is provided water service by 18 

Lancaster is approximately 140,000 people.  Lancaster’s water service area includes all of 19 

the City of Lancaster, and communities that are located outside the City of Lancaster 20 

(“Outside Customers”).  The price of service of the Outside Customers’ water rates is 21 

regulated by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission” or “PUC”).  22 

The Outside Customers that are jurisdictional include portions of the townships of East 23 
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Hempfield, East Lampeter, Lancaster, Manheim, Manor, Pequea, West Hempfield, West 1 

Lampeter, and the Millersville Borough.  The majority of Lancaster’s customers, 31,300 2 

(or approximately 65%), have their water rates regulated by the Commission.   3 

THE INDUSTRY 4 

Q.  PLEASE GIVE A BRIEF OVERVIEW OF THE INDUSTRY IN WHICH THE 5 

COMPANY OPERATES. 6 

A. Water Fund operates in the water supply industry.  The water supply industry has a 7 

Standard Industrial Classification (“SIC”) code of 4941, has water utilities, and includes 8 

establishments primarily engaged in distributing water for sale for residential, commercial, 9 

and industrial uses.  Government controlled establishments such as municipalities, public 10 

service districts and other local governmental entities dominate the industry.  Private 11 

companies or investor owned utilities (“IOU”) are active in the construction and 12 

improvement of water supply facilities and infrastructure.  There are currently 11,283 U.S. 13 

Businesses with a SIC code of 4941. 14 

A comparative industry to the water supply industry is the wastewater supply 15 

industry.  The wastewater utility industry has a Standard Industrial Classification (“SIC”) 16 

code of 4952 (Sewerage Systems), has sewer utilities, and includes establishments 17 

primarily engaged in the collection and disposal of wastes conducted through a sewer 18 

system, including such treatment processes as may be provided.  There are currently 2,104 19 

U.S. Businesses with a SIC code of 4952. 20 

The water supply industry is the most fragmented of the major utility industries 21 

with more than 53,000 community water systems in the U.S. (83% of which serve less than 22 

3,300 customers).  The nation’s water systems range in size from large municipally-owned 23 
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systems, such as the New York City water system that serves approximately 9 million 1 

people, to small systems, where a few customers share a common well.   2 

According to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (“EPA”) most recent 3 

survey of publicly-owned wastewater treatment facilities in 2008, there are approximately 4 

15,000 such facilities in the nation, serving approximately 74% of the U.S. population.  5 

Eighty percent of domestic wastewater systems are government-owned rather than IOUs.  6 

Currently, there are no wastewater utility companies that have actively traded stock.3 7 

  An estimated 14% of all water supplies are managed or owned by IOUs.  IOUs 8 

consist of companies with common stock that is either actively traded or inactively traded, 9 

as well as companies that are closely held, or not publicly traded.  Currently, there are only 10 

about nine water IOUs with publicly traded stock in the U.S. 11 

The water and wastewater utility industries’ increased compliance with state and 12 

federal water purity levels and large infrastructure replacements are driving consolidation 13 

of the wastewater utility and water utility industries.  Because many wastewater and water 14 

utility operations do not have the means to finance the significant capital expenditures 15 

needed to comply with these requirements, many have been selling their operations to 16 

larger, financially stronger utilties. 17 

The larger IOUs have been following an aggressive acquisition program to expand 18 

their operations by acquiring smaller wastewater and water systems.  Generally, they enter 19 

a new market by acquiring one or several wastewater or water utilities.  After their initial 20 

entry into a new market, the larger water IOU companies continually seek to expand their 21 

market share and services through the acquisition of wastewater and water utility 22 

 
3Many of the publicly traded water utility stocks also own some wastewater utilities but there are no publicly traded 
utility stocks which are comprised solely of wastewater utilities.  
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businesses and operations that can be integrated with their existing operations.  Such 1 

acquisitions may allow a company to expand market share and increase asset utilization by 2 

eliminating duplicate management, administrative, and operational functions.  3 

Acquisitions of small, independent utilities can often add earning assets without necessarily 4 

incurring the costs associated with the SDWA if such acquisitions are contiguous to the 5 

potential purchaser. 6 

In summary, the result of increased capital spending, to meet the SDWA and CWA 7 

requirements 4  and replace the aging infrastructure of many systems, has moved the 8 

wastewater and water industries toward consolidation.  Moreover, Federal and State 9 

regulations and controls concerning water quality are still in the process of being developed 10 

and it is not possible to predict the scope or the enforceability of regulations or standards 11 

which may be established in the future, or the cost and effect of existing and potential 12 

regulations and legislation upon the Water Fund.  However, as a medium size water 13 

system, Water Fund faces the same cost of compliance with less financial resources when 14 

compared to larger IOU water utilities. 15 

COMPARABLE GROUP 16 

Q. HOW DO YOU ESTIMATE THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY FOR WATER 17 

FUND? 18 

A. The Water Fund’s fund equity is not traded.  Accordingly, I employed a comparable group 19 

of utility companies with actively traded stock, to determine a market-required cost rate of 20 

 
4The SDWA, or Safe Drinking Water Act, is the principal federal law in the United States intended to ensure safe 
drinking water for the public. Pursuant to the act, the EPA is required to set standards for drinking water quality and 
oversee all states, localities, and water suppliers who implement these standards.  The CWA, or Clean Water Act, is 
the primary federal law in the United States governing water pollution. The CWA’s objective is to restore and maintain 
the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the nation’s waters by preventing point and nonpoint pollution 
sources, providing assistance to publicly owned treatment works for the improvement of wastewater treatment, and 
maintaining the integrity of wetlands. 
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common equity capital for the Water Fund.  Since no companies are perfectly identical to 1 

Water Fund, it is reasonable to determine the market-required cost rate for a comparable 2 

group of utility companies and adjust, to the extent necessary, for investment risk 3 

differences between Water Fund and the comparable group. 4 

Q. HOW DID YOU SELECT THE COMPARABLE GROUP USED TO DETERMINE 5 

THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY FOR WATER FUND? 6 

A. I selected a comparable group of water utilities to determine the cost of common equity for 7 

Water Fund considering security analysts’ coverage.  Unlike the other utility industries, 8 

only a portion of the IOU water companies with publicly traded stock in the U.S. are 9 

followed by security analysts.  Coverage by security analysts is important when 10 

determining a market required cost of common equity.  Accordingly, security analysts’ 11 

coverage was considered when selecting my comparable group.  I selected my water 12 

utility comparable group, Water Group Followed by Analysts (“Water Group”), based 13 

upon a general criteria that includes: (1) all U.S. water utilities that are covered by several 14 

security analysts as measured by the existence of several sources of published projected 15 

five-year growth rates in earnings per share (“EPS”); (2) with a Standard Industrial 16 

Classification (SIC) of 4941 (i.e., Water Supply Facilities and Infrastructure); (3) with a 17 

North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) of 221310 (i.e., Water Supply 18 

and Irrigation Systems); (4) are not the announced subject of an acquisition; (5) currently 19 

pay a common dividend and have not reduced their common dividend within the past four 20 

years; (6) have market value of common stock, the product of multiplying the closing stock 21 

price by the number of common shares outstanding, greater than $200.0 million; and (7) 22 
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have a total enterprise, the sum of market value, preferred stock and total debt, greater than 1 

$450.0 million. 2 

  It should be noted that the Water Group is also referred to as the Comparable Group 3 

and/or the Comparable Companies.  The names of the utilities that comprise the 4 

Comparable Group and their bond or credit ratings are listed in Table 1. 5 

  Bond and Credit Ratings for   
  The Water Group Followed by Analysts   
      
   S&P Credit Rating   
      
  Water Group Followed by Analysts    
  American States Water Co A+   
  American Water Works Co Inc A   
  California Water Service Gp * A+   
  Essential Utilities, Inc. A   
  Middlesex Water Co A   
  SJW Corp  A-   
  York Water Co A-   
      
    Average A   
      
  *   -  The A+ bond rating is that for California Water Service, Inc. 
        

 Table 1 6 

Q. WHY DID YOU INCLUDE NOT BEING THE SUBJECT OF AN ACQUISITION 7 

AS A CRITERIA FOR THE WATER GROUP? 8 

A. To begin with, there are only about nine IOU water companies with publicly traded stock 9 

in the U.S., and some of these companies are very small.  As stated previously, the IOU 10 

water industry receives only limited exposure on Wall Street.  11 

  Additionally, the merger activity in the water industry can result in abnormal or 12 

“tainted” stock prices in terms of a DCF analysis because premiums are typically paid in 13 
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corporate acquisitions.  That is, when a tender offer is made for the purchase of all the 1 

outstanding stock of a company, the amount of that offer usually exceeds the price at which 2 

the stock was previously traded in the market.  These large premiums are often reflected 3 

in the prices of other water utilities that are not currently the announced subject of an 4 

acquisition.5 5 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 6 

Q. WHAT IS REQUIRED TO DEVELOP AN OVERALL RATE OF RETURN? 7 

A. The first step in developing an overall rate of return is the selection of capital structure 8 

ratios to be employed.  Next, the cost rate for each capital component is determined.  The 9 

overall rate of return is the product of weighting each capital component by its respective 10 

capital cost rate.  This procedure results in Water Fund’s overall rate of return being 11 

weighted proportionately to the amount of capital and cost of capital of each type of capital. 12 

Q. DOES WATER FUND DIRECTLY RAISE OR ISSUE ITS OWN DEBT CAPITAL?   13 

A. No, Water Fund does not raise its own capital; rather it is essentially a “subsidiary” of the 14 

City of Lancaster, although not a separate legal entity.  Water Fund is a department but a 15 

separate accounting entity from the City of Lancaster, accounted for as an Enterprise Fund.  16 

As a department of the City of Lancaster, Water Fund has no managerial control over its 17 

capital structure and is not able to obtain its equity and debt financing in the open market. 18 

Q. WHAT CAPITAL STRUCTURE RATIOS ARE APPROPRIATE TO BE USED TO 19 

DEVELOP WATER FUND’S OVERALL RATE OF RETURN? 20 

 
5Multiple publications mention these impacts including Research Magazine – April 2010, Barron’s – March 2001, 
Utility Business – June 2002, and Value Line Investment Survey – April 2013. 
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A. Consistent with 66 PA. C.S.A. § 1301(b), I believe it is necessary to evaluate Water Fund’s 1 

current cost of capital based upon an imputed capital structure at December 31, 2022, 2 

consisting of 49% long term debt and 51% equity, representing the current water industry 3 

practice and consistent with the Comparison Group’s capital structure ratios. 4 

Q. HOW DOES YOUR RECOMMENDED CAPITAL STRUCTURE COMPARE 5 

WITH RATIOS EMPLOYED BY OTHER IOU COMPANIES? 6 

A. The capital structure I recommend for Water Fund reflects a common equity ratio of 51.0% 7 

which falls within the range of the ratios employed by other IOU water companies as shown 8 

on pages 1 and 2 of Schedule 2.  A comparison of my recommendation for Water Fund’s 9 

capital structure ratios to those recently employed and forecasted to be employed by the 10 

Comparison Group is shown in Table 2. 11 

 12 

  13 

 Table 2  14 

  Water Fund’s rate making capital structure ratios are reasonable based upon the 15 

above information and are consistent with 66 PA. C.S.A. § 1301(b).   16 

Comparison of Capital Structure Ratios

Water Group

At At Projected

12/31/2022 3/31/2021 2025

Debt 49.0 50.9 46.1

Preferred Stock 0.0 0.1 0.0

Common Equity 51.0 49.0 53.9

100.0 100.0 100.0

Water Fund
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EMBEDDED COST RATE 1 

Q. YOU TESTIFIED THAT WATER FUND DOES NOT DIRECTLY RAISE OR 2 

ISSUE ITS OWN DEBT CAPITAL.  WHAT TYPE OF MUNICIPAL DEBT 3 

CAPITAL IS ASSUMED OR RAISED FOR WATER FUND? 4 

A. The City of Lancaster issues general obligation (“GO”) municipal bonds including those 5 

financing Water Fund’s rate base.  The bonds used to fund the construction of the water 6 

system, are guaranteed by the full faith and credit and taxing authority of the City of 7 

Lancaster; hence, they are a general obligation of the City of Lancaster only.   8 

  Municipal bonds are roughly divided into two classes: GO and revenue bonds.  9 

The difference between GO and revenue bonds is the specific security that is pledged to 10 

repay the debt.  GO bonds are secured by the full faith and credit of the issuer, meaning 11 

that the borrower is committing to raise taxes or other revenues sufficient to cover the 12 

amount owed.  By comparison, revenue bonds are backed or secured solely by the income 13 

received by the revenue-producing enterprise (e.g., a water system) being financed by the 14 

revenue bonds.  Therefore, unlike GO bonds, revenue bonds are not backed by the full 15 

faith and credit of the issuing entity.  All other things being equal, GO bonds are less risky 16 

or a more secure investment than revenue bonds since revenue bonds lack the full faith and 17 

credit of the issuing entity.   18 

Hence, since the cost of borrowing increases as the risk of nonpayment increases, 19 

GO bonds command (i.e., allow the City of Lancaster to borrow at) lower interest rates 20 

than revenue bonds.  Moreover, the City of Lancaster’s GO bonds are tax-exempt to the 21 

investor, lowering their cost of borrowing further, including the portion of the City of 22 

Lancaster’s GO bonds that are allocated to Water Fund.  Accordingly, Water Fund’s 23 
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Outside Customers benefit from the taxing powers of the City of Lancaster securing lower 1 

borrowing costs of GO bonds, and also benefit further from the tax-exemption of the 2 

interest paid on the City of Lancaster’s GO bonds, lowering their borrowing costs further, 3 

despite not being taxpayers since they are located beyond its corporate limits.  4 

Q. WHAT EMBEDDED COST RATES DO YOU RECOMMEND BE USED TO 5 

CALCULATE WATER FUND’S OVERALL RATE OF RETURN? 6 

A. I recommend using Water Fund’s estimated embedded debt cost rate of 4.06% at December 7 

31, 2022.  The determination of the embedded debt cost rate is shown on Schedule 3. 8 

Q. HOW DID YOU DETERMINE WATER FUND’S EMBEDDED COST RATES? 9 

A. The determination of an embedded cost rate is a relatively simple arithmetic exercise 10 

because a company has contracted for this capital for a specific period of time and at a 11 

specific cost, including issuance expenses and coupon rate.  The embedded cost rate is 12 

determined by employing a cost rate to maturity calculation, using as inputs, the coupon 13 

rate, net proceeds ratio, and term in years.  Once the cost rate to maturity, or effective cost 14 

rate, is determined for each issue, it is weighted according to the amount of capital 15 

outstanding for each series to determine the weighted composite cost or the embedded cost.     16 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 17 

Q. HAVE YOU REVIEWED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE 18 

WATER GROUP AS PART OF YOUR ANALYSIS? 19 

A. Yes.  On page 1 of Schedule 4, I developed a five-year analysis, ending in 2019, detailing 20 

various financial ratios for Water Group.  Schedule 5 reveals the results of operations for 21 

a large broad-based group of utilities known as the Standard & Poor’s (“S&P”) Utilities 22 
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for the five years ending 2019.  This information is useful in determining relative risk 1 

differences between different types of utilities. 2 

  Comparing the Comparable Group and the S&P Utilities’ coverage of fixed charges 3 

and the various cash flow coverage proves that the Comparable Group has experienced a 4 

higher level of coverage than the S&P Utilities. 5 

Q. WHAT DO YOU CONCLUDE FROM THE COMPARISON OF ALL THE 6 

INFORMATION SHOWN ON SCHEDULES 4 THROUGH 5? 7 

A. Taken together, these comparisons show that Comparable Groups is exposed to risk that is 8 

similar in nature but lesser in degree compared with the S&P Utilities.  This is evident 9 

when one considers the size of the Water Group as compared to the S&P Utilities along 10 

with the various financial ratios. 11 

Q. WHAT INFORMATION IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE 6? 12 

A. Schedule 6 lists the names, issuer credit ratings, common stock rankings, betas and market 13 

values of the companies contained in the Comparable Group and the S&P Utilities.  As is 14 

evident from the information shown on Table 3, the Comparable Group and the S&P 15 

Utilities are similar to each other in risk.   16 

  S&P S&P Value Recent Market 
   Issuer Credit Quality Line Market Quartile 
  Rating Ranking Beta Value Name 
        (Mill $)   
            

Water Group A Above Average (A-) 0.78 3,230.214 Mid-Cap 

            

S&P Utilities BBB+ Average (B+) 0.89 22,279.801 Large-Cap 
            

Table 3 17 

The Water Group’s average issuer credit ratings and common stock rankings are 18 

higher than the S&P Utilities.  The average beta of the Comparable Group, 0.78, is less 19 
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than the average beta of the S&P Utilities, 0.89.  Beta is a measure of volatility or market 1 

risk; the higher the beta, the higher the market risk.  The market values provide an 2 

indication of the relative size of each group.  As a generalization, the smaller the average 3 

sizes of a group, the greater the risk. 4 

  Page 2 of Schedule 6 shows the Comparable Companies have experienced a higher 5 

return on equity (“ROE”) when compared to the S&P Utilities.  Further, the Comparable 6 

Companies’ dividend payout ratio is lower than S&P Utilities.  S&P, a predominant bond 7 

rating agency, considers profit to be a fundamental determinant of credit protection.    8 

S&P states that a firm’s profit level: 9 

Whether generated by the regulated or deregulated side of the business, 10 
profitability is critical for utilities because of the need to fund investment-11 
generating capacity, maintain access to external debt and equity capital, and 12 
make acquisitions. Profit potential and stability is a critical determinant of 13 
credit protection. A company that generates higher operating margins and 14 
returns on capital also has a greater ability to fund growth internally, attract 15 
capital externally, and withstand business adversity. Earnings power 16 
ultimately attests to the value of the company’s assets, as well. In fact, a 17 
company’s profit performance offers a litmus test of its fundamental health 18 
and competitive position. 19 
 20 
Accordingly, the conclusions about profitability should confirm the 21 
assessment of business risk, including the degree of advantage provided by 22 
the regulatory environment.6  23 

Q. WHAT INFORMATION IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE 7? 24 

A. Schedule 7 reveals the capital intensity and capital recovery for Water Fund, the 25 

Comparable Companies, and the S&P Utilities.  Based upon the 2019 capital intensity 26 

ratio of plant to revenues, Water Fund ($9.57) is more capital intensive as compared to the 27 

Water Group ($6.71) and more than the S&P Utilities ($4.65).  From a purely financial 28 

 
6Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services, Criteria, Utilities: Key Credit Factors: Business And Financial Risks In The Investor-
Owned Utilities Industry, Nov. 26, 2008, pgs. 8-9. 
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point of view, based on current accounting practices, the rate of capital recovery or 1 

depreciation rate is an indication of risk because it represents cash flow and the return of 2 

an investment.  Water Fund’s average rate of capital recovery is lower than the 3 

Comparable Group’s, suggesting more risk. 4 

  The return on equity and depreciation expense provides the margin for coverage of 5 

construction expenditures.  For a utility company, depreciation expense is the single 6 

largest generator of cash flow.  From a financial analyst’s point of view, cash flow is the 7 

life blood of a utility company.  Without it, a utility cannot access capital markets, it 8 

cannot construct plant, and therefore, it cannot provide service to its customers.  9 

RISK ANALYSIS 10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON SCHEDULE 8. 11 

A. Schedule 8 details the size difference between Water Fund and the Comparable Group.  12 

Company size is an indicator of business risk and is summarized in Table 4. 13 

    

Number of Times Larger Than the Water Fund 

    

  Water Group 

    

Capitalization 29.3x 

Revenues 36.3x 

Number of Customers 19.8x 

    

Table 4 14 

As shown in Table 4, Water Fund is smaller than the Water Group.  The size of a 15 

company affects risk.  A smaller company requires the employment of proportionately 16 

less financial leverage (i.e., debt and preferred capital) than a larger company to balance 17 
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out investment risk.  If investment risk is not balanced out, then a higher cost of capital 1 

is required.  2 

Q. WHY IS SIZE SIGNIFICANT TO YOUR ANALYSIS? 3 

A. The size of a company can be likened to ships on the ocean, since a large ship has a much 4 

better chance of weathering a storm than a small ship.  The loss of a large customer will 5 

impact a small company much more than a large company because a large customer of a 6 

small company usually accounts for a larger percentage of the small company’s sales.  7 

  Moreover, a larger company is likely to have a more diverse geographic operation 8 

than a smaller company, which enables it to sustain earnings fluctuations caused by 9 

abnormal weather in one portion of its service territory.  A larger company operating in 10 

more than one regulatory jurisdiction enjoys “regulatory diversification” which makes it 11 

less susceptible to adverse regulatory developments or eminent domain claims in any single 12 

jurisdiction.  Further, a larger company with a more diverse customer base is less 13 

susceptible to downturns associated with regional economic conditions than a small 14 

company.  For example, on average, the average company in the Water Group provides 15 

water/sewer service in multiple states for about 958,000 customers.  The average 16 

population of the communities served by the average company in the Water Group is about 17 

3.6 million people.  These wide-ranging operations provide the Water Group substantial 18 

geographic, economic, regulatory, weather and customer diversification.  Water Fund 19 

provides water service to about 48,500 total customers, with about 31,300 of those being 20 

Outside Customers.  The concentration of Water Fund’s business in southeastern 21 

Pennsylvania makes it very susceptible to any adverse development in local regulatory, 22 

economic, demographic, competitive and weather conditions. 23 
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  Further, S&P, a major credit rating agency, recognizes the importance that 1 

diversification and size play in credit ratings.  S&P believes some of the critical factors 2 

include: regional and cross-border market diversification (mitigates economic, 3 

demographic, and political risk concentration); customer diversification; and regulatory 4 

regime diversification.7 5 

  The size of a company can be a barrier to fluid access to capital markets (i.e., 6 

liquidity risk).  Investors require compensation for the lack of marketability and liquidity 7 

of their investments.  If no compensation is provided, then investors, or at least 8 

sophisticated investors, shy away. 9 

Q. IS THE IMPACT OF SIZE COMMONLY RECOGNIZED? 10 

A. Yes, the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”), as well 11 

as most reputable financial texts, recognize that size affects relative business risk.  12 

Liquidity risk and the existence of the small firm effect relating to business risk of small 13 

firms are well-documented in financial literature. 8  Investors’ expectations reflect the 14 

highly-publicized existence of the small firm effect.  For example, many mutual funds 15 

classify their investment strategy as small capitalization in an attempt to profit from the 16 

existence of the small firm effect. 17 

  As previously discussed, S&P recognizes that size plays a role in credit ratings. 18 

Standard & Poor’s has no minimum size criterion for any given 19 
rating level.  However, size turns out to be significantly correlated 20 
to ratings. The reason: size often provides a measure of 21 
diversification, and/or affects competitive position.  . . . Small 22 
companies are, almost by definition, more concentrated in terms of 23 

 
7Standard & Poor’s, Corporate Ratings Criteria, Utilities: Key Credit Factors: Business and Financial Risks in The 
Investor-Owned Utilities Industry, Nov. 26, 2008. 
 
8Banz, Rolf, W. "The Relationship Between Return and Market Value of Common Stocks," Journal of Financial 
Economics, 9:3-18 1981.  For subsequent studies see Fama and French, etc. 
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product, number of customers, or geography.  In effect, they lack 1 
some elements of diversification that can benefit larger companies.  2 
To the extent that markets and regional economies change, a broader 3 
scope of business affords protection.  This consideration is 4 
balanced against the performance and prospects of a given business. 5 
. . . In addition, lack of financial flexibility is usually an important 6 
negative factor in the case of very small companies.  Adverse 7 
developments that would simply be a setback for companies with 8 
greater resources could spell the end for companies with limited 9 
access to funds.9 10 
 11 

 As shown on Schedule 9, size plays a role in the composition of investors, and hence 12 

liquidity.  In 2020, about 121% of the Water Group’s shares traded while the larger 13 

companies comprising the S&P Utilities had a much higher trading volume of 179%.  14 

Insiders10 hold more than seven times more, as a percent to total, of the Water Group’s 15 

shares than the S&P Utilities.  Currently, only about 70% of the Water Group shares are 16 

held by institutions11 while the larger companies comprising the S&P Utilities had much 17 

higher institutional holdings of 80%.  Due to small size and less interest by financial 18 

institutions, fewer security analysts follow the Comparable Group, and none follow Water 19 

Fund. 20 

  The lack of trading activity may affect the cost of equity estimates for small entities 21 

such as Water Fund and the Water Group.  When stock prices do not change because of 22 

inactive trading activity, estimates of dividend yield for use in a dividend cash flow model 23 

and beta estimates for use in the capital asset pricing model are affected.  In a stock market 24 

 
9Standard & Poor’s, Corporate Ratings Criteria 2006; pg. 22. 
10An insider is a director or an officer who has a policy-making role or a person who is directly or indirectly the 
beneficial owner of more than 10% of a certain company’s stock. 
11Institutional holders are those investment managers having a fair market value of equity assets under management 
of $100 million or more. Certain banks, insurance companies, investment advisers, investment companies, foundations 
and pension funds are included in this category. 
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that is generally up, the beta estimates for the Comparable Companies may be understated 1 

due to thin trading. 2 

Q. DO WATER FUND AND THE COMPARABLE COMPANIES HAVE SIMILAR 3 

OPERATING RISKS? 4 

A. Yes.  From an operations standpoint, Water Fund and the Comparable Companies have 5 

similar risks and are indistinguishable.  Both are required to meet Clean Water Act and 6 

SDWA requirements and are also required to provide safe and reliable services to their 7 

customers and comply with Commission regulations.  Further, municipal and non-8 

municipal utilities have similar investment risks as is evident by the fact that their bonds 9 

are often rated similarly.  However, Water Fund is unique when compared with a 10 

traditional municipal authority or municipally-owned water or sewer utility because Water 11 

Fund is not able to increase rates for service at the discretion of municipal officials.  12 

Rather, rates for Outside Customers fall under the jurisdiction of the Commission.  13 

Accordingly, Water Fund must comply with the same regulatory requirements for 14 

increasing rates as non-municipals require.  Water Fund experiences attrition and 15 

regulatory lag similar to a non-municipal utility but lacks the benefits that income taxes 16 

provide a non-municipal utility, for two reasons. 17 

  First, deferred income taxes provide non-municipal utilities a cash flow advantage 18 

that Water Fund does not enjoy.  Second, current income taxes included in the Comparable 19 

Companies’ revenue requirement provide a margin or cushion against an unanticipated 20 

drop in sales or increase in operating expenses.  Water Fund does not have this margin of 21 

protection.  Thus, Water Fund faces much higher risk than non-municipal utilities. 22 
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Q. IS THERE ANY SINGLE MEASURE THAT BEST SHOWS INVESTMENT RISK 1 

FROM A COMMON STOCKHOLDER’S PERSPECTIVE? 2 

A. No.  However, from a creditor’s viewpoint, the best measure of investment risk is debt 3 

rating.  The debt rating process generally provides a good measure of investment risk for 4 

common stockholders because the factors considered in the debt rating process are usually 5 

relevant factors that a common stock investor would consider in assessing the risk of an 6 

investment.  Credit rating agencies, such as S&P, assess the risk of an investment into two 7 

categories based on: fundamental business analysis and financial analysis.12  The business 8 

risk analysis includes assessing: Country risk; industry risk; competitive position; and 9 

profitability/peer group comparisons.  The financial risk analysis includes assessing: 10 

accounting; financial governance and policies/risk tolerance; cash flow adequacy; capital 11 

structure/asset protection; and liquidity/short-term factors.  12 

Q. WHAT IS THE BOND RATING OF WATER FUND AND THE COMPARABLE 13 

GROUP? 14 

A. Page 1 of Schedule 10 shows the average bond/credit rating for the Comparable Group.  15 

The Comparable Group has an A credit profile.  Water Fund does not have bonds rated; 16 

however, the City of Lancaster, which provides the debt financing, has received an A3 17 

rating by Moody’s Investors Service (“Moody’s”).  In 2018 Moody’s lowered the City of 18 

Lancaster’s bond rating from A1 to A3 and specifically cited the utilities, both water and 19 

sewer, as one of the reasons for the downgrade.  20 

This is a satisfactory liquidity position and would not pose a concern in and 21 
of itself if the general fund comprised the bulk of the city's operations.  But 22 
the city also operates a water fund and a sewer fund, both of which are 23 

 
12Standard & Poor’s, Corporate Ratings Criteria, General: Criteria Methodology: Business Risk/Financial Risk Matrix 
Expanded, May 27, 2009 and Standard & Poor’s, Criteria Corporates General: Corporate Methodology, November 
19, 2013.  
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severely cash-strapped as of 2017-2018 data. The water fund has a 1 
negative cash position for eight months of the year, while the sewer fund's 2 
cash is negative for five months. At its lowest point, the water fund's cash 3 
is -$2.8 million (10% of water revenue), and the sewer fund's worst cash 4 
position is -$5.499 million (38% of sewer revenue), both in October. The 5 
timing is notable here, as the city's largest debt payment is due in November.  6 
Given current cash flows, it is apparent that the general fund and some of 7 
the city's other ancillary funds are providing for the debt payment.  We no 8 
longer consider the water and sewer funds to be self-supporting.   9 
 10 
We believe this worsening cash position in the water and sewer funds has 11 
to do in part with the city's limited rate setting ability.  More than 60% of 12 
water customers are outside of the city's limits. Rates for these customers 13 
are set by the Public Utility Commission (PUC), while rates for customers 14 
within the city's bounds are set by the city itself. The same is true for the 15 
sewer system, though only 15% of sewer customers served are outside of 16 
the city. It is not a new practice for the city to support weak cash periods 17 
in its utilities with the general fund. However, the utilities have not had 18 
this negative a cash position in the past. Further, the city has routinely been 19 
able to apply to the PUC for rate increases and has achieved rate hikes in 20 
the past sufficient to provide for structurally balanced utility operations. We 21 
expect this will again be the case in 2019, as the city plans to apply for a 22 
rate increase next year. Given the increased debt burden and associated 23 
debt service costs, it is uncertain that rate increases will be sufficient to 24 
both bring structural balance and to accumulate satisfactory cash 25 
reserves.13   26 

More recently, in 2021, Moody’s assigned an A3 bond rating for the City of 27 

Lancaster’s recent GO debt offering and expressly mentioned the utilities, both water and 28 

sewer, as one of the reasons for the bond rating. 29 

The A3 rating also reflects the city's narrow liquidity position.  The city's 30 
primary revenue streams remained mostly stable during the coronavirus 31 
pandemic. However, as a result of increased customer delinquencies, the 32 
pandemic had a negative impact on the city's utilities, which were cash-33 
poor and heavily supported by the general fund prior to the 34 
pandemic.14 35 

 
13 Moody’s Investor Service, Credit Opinion, “Lancaster (City of) PA Update following downgrade to A3,” 
7/18/18, pg. 3 (emphasis added). 
14 Moody’s Investor Service, Rating Action: “Moody's assigns A3 rating to the City of Lancaster, PA's General 
Obligation Notes, Series A of 2021,” 9/17/21, pg. 1 (emphasis added). 
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The City of Lancaster purchased bond insurance for their 2021 debt offering to get an AA 1 

insured rating from S&P and an A2 insured rating from Moody’s at the time the 2021 2 

Series was issued.  It should be noted that the market does not equate an AA bond rating 3 

to an “AA insured rating” as is evident by the higher yield required on an “AA insured” 4 

bond.   5 

The major bond rating/credit rating agencies append modifiers, such as +, - for S&P 6 

and 1, 2, and 3 for Moody’s to each generic rating classification.  For example, an “A” 7 

credit profile is comprised of three subsets such as A+, A, A- for S&P or A1, A2 or A3 for 8 

Moody’s.  The modifier of either “+” or “1” indicates that the obligation ranks in the 9 

higher end of its generic rating category; the modifier “2” indicates a mid-range ranking; 10 

and the modifier of “-“ or “3” indicates a ranking in the lower end of that generic rating 11 

category. 12 

  S&P and Moody’s publish financial benchmark criteria necessary to obtain a bond 13 

rating for different types of utilities.  As a generalization, the higher the perceived business 14 

risk, the more stringent the financial criteria so the sum of the two, business risk and 15 

financial criteria, remains the same.  16 

Q. WHAT ARE SOME FINANCIAL BENCHMARKS APPLIED BY CREDIT 17 

RATING AGENCIES FOR RATING PUBLIC UTILITY DEBT? 18 

A. Page 2 of Schedule 10 summarizes the application of credit rating agencies measures of 19 

financial risk for the Comparable Group and Water Fund.  S&P describes their range of 20 

financial benchmarks as 21 

Risk-adjusted ratio guidelines depict the role that financial ratios play in 22 
Standard & Poor’s rating process, since financial ratios are viewed in the 23 
context of a firm’s business risk. A company with a stronger competitive 24 
position, more favorable business prospects, and more predictable cash 25 
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flows can afford to undertake added financial risk while maintaining the 1 
same credit rating. The guidelines displayed in the matrices make explicit 2 
the linkage between financial ratios and levels of business risk.15  3 
 4 

Credit rating agencies’ measures of financial risk are broader than the traditional measure 5 

of financial risk, leverage.  Besides reviewing amounts of leverage employed, credit rating 6 

agencies also focus on earnings protection and cash flow adequacy.  For a municipal bond, 7 

the most important measure of financial risk is debt service coverage and other measures 8 

of cash flow adequacy. 9 

As is evident from the information shown on page 2 of Schedule 10, for the three 10 

years ending in 2019, Water Fund’s debt service coverage and cash flow adequacy ratios 11 

were far below the Comparable Companies.  Comparing Water Fund and the Water 12 

Group’s measures of debt service coverage and cash flow adequacy prove that the Water 13 

Group has experienced a higher level of cash flow adequacy than Water Fund; verifying 14 

that Water Fund is a higher investment risk than the Water Group.  Prospectively, based 15 

upon Water Fund’s construction program, the Water Fund’s ratios are likely to be strained.  16 

Based solely upon Water Fund’s historical ratios, it is my opinion that Water Fund’s credit 17 

profile is lower than the Comparable Companies.   18 

 Further, based solely upon Water Fund’s size, it is my opinion that Water Fund’s 19 

credit profile is lower than the Comparable Groups’ profile.  Based on Water Fund’s small 20 

size, it is highly likely that Water Fund’s credit profile is below A (e.g., BBB, etc.).  An 21 

analysis of corporate credit ratings, shown on page 3 of Schedule 10, indicates that there is 22 

a 91% (100%-0%-1%-8%=91%) chance that Water Fund’s credit profile falls below A 23 

 
15Standard & Poor’s Corporate Rating Criteria, 2000. 
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based on its small size alone.  As S&P has stated, size is significantly correlated to credit 1 

ratings.   2 

An analysis of corporate credit ratings, summarized on page 3 of Schedule 10, 3 

found The Berkshire Gas Company (“Berkshire”) to be the smallest utility with a credit 4 

rating.  Berkshire’s credit rating is only A- despite having a capitalization comprised of 5 

about $184 million and a common equity ratio in excess of 67%.  According to this 6 

analysis of corporate credit ratings, the smallest water utility is The York Water Company 7 

(“York”).  York’s credit rating is only A- notwithstanding having a capitalization of about 8 

$270 million and a common equity ratio of more than 53%. 9 

Information reported by Moody’s, shown on page 5 of Schedule 10, also documents 10 

the relationship between bond rating and size as both the median O&M (operating and 11 

maintenance expense) and median revenue increased with bond rating.  For example, the 12 

median revenue of water and sewer utilities with a Baa bond rating was $5.9 million, the 13 

median revenue of water and sewer utilities with an A bond rating was $13.0 million, and 14 

the median revenue of water and sewer utilities water with an Aa bond rating was $16.0 15 

million.  Similar size metric information reported by Fitch Ratings (page 5 of Schedule 16 

10) also documents the relationship between bond rating and size as both the median 17 

population and median number of customers served increased with bond rating. For 18 

instance, according to Fitch, the median number of water customers of utilities with an A 19 

bond rating was 12,975, the median number of water customers of utilities with an AA 20 

bond rating was 51,844, and the median number of water customers of utilities with a AAA 21 

bond rating was 90,783. 22 
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Q. WHAT DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE HAVE THE COMPARABLE COMPANIES 1 

EXPERIENCED? 2 

A. As shown on page 4 of Schedule 10, the Comparable Group has an average debt service 3 

coverage of 2.8-times and the average has ranged from 1.8-times to 3.4-times.  In order to 4 

compete with the Comparable Group for capital, in the future, it will be necessary for Water 5 

Fund to achieve higher returns on equity, and increased cash flow just to maintain a similar 6 

credit quality. 7 

  S&P has stated:  8 

... low authorized returns may affect the industry's ability to attract necessary 9 
capital to develop new water supplies and upgrade the quality of existing 10 
supplies . . . Traditional ratemaking policy has not provided sufficient credit 11 
support during the construction cycle of the electric industry over the past 15 12 
years.  To avoid a repeat in the water industry, regulators must be aware of 13 
the increased challenges the industry faces.16  14 

 15 

 Investors will not provide the equity capital necessary for increasing the amount of 16 

common equity in a capital structure unless the regulatory authority allows an adequate 17 

rate of return on the equity.17  18 

Q. WHAT INFORMATION IS SHOWN ON PAGE 5 OF SCHEDULE 10?   19 

A. Page 5 of Schedule 10 summarizes the finding of a recent report from Moody’s concerning 20 

debt service coverage levels for municipal water and sewer utilities.18  The Moody’s report 21 

compiled data for public water and sewer bond issuers and found that the median Baa rated 22 

government utility had annual debt service coverage of 2.0-times while public water and 23 

 
16 Standard & Poor's CreditWeek, May 25, 1992 (emphasis added). 
17 National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, loc. cit. 
18 Moody's Investors Service, “Water and Sewer Utilities – US: Medians - Solid Financial Performance, Ability to 
Increase Rates Underpin Stability,” 5/19/20. 
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sewer bond issuers with Aaa bond ratings had median debt service coverage level of 3.4-1 

times. 2 

Q. WHAT INFORMATION IS SHOWN ON PAGE 6 OF SCHEDULE 10? 3 

A. Page 6 of Schedule 10 shows the debt service coverage levels for water and sewer 4 

Pennsylvania municipal authorities reported for the years 2013 to 2018.  The information 5 

shown reflects debt service for over 300 water and sewer Pennsylvania municipal 6 

authorities in each year, including about 200 water and about 100 sewer municipal 7 

authorities.  Most of the Pennsylvania municipal authorities included on page 6 of 8 

Schedule 10 are not regulated by the PUC.  The median debt service coverage over the 9 

period 2013 to 2017 ranged from: 2.0-times to 2.6-times for all water municipal authorities; 10 

and 2.6-times to 4.0-times for all sewer municipal authorities.  Based upon the information 11 

shown, absent rate regulation, water and sewer Pennsylvania municipal authorities have 12 

rates that produced median debt service coverage of 2.4-times to 3.3-times, respectively. 13 

Q. WHAT DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE LEVEL HAS WATER FUND 14 

EXPERIENCED?   15 

A. For a municipal utility, the revenue requirement should include the potential impact of a 16 

revenue bond financing which requires revenue sufficient to achieve debt service coverage.  17 

Page 7 of Schedule 10 shows that Water Fund revenues in 2017 through 2019 provided 18 

debt service coverage of 1.2-times to 2.5-times and averaged 2.1-times.  Water Fund’s 19 

average 2.1-times debt service is equal to the 2.0-times debt service reported by Moody’s 20 

for both A and Baa rated government utilities’ bonds (page 5 of Schedule 10) and far below 21 

the 2.4-times to 3.3-times average median debt service coverage level achieved by water 22 

and sewer Pennsylvania municipal authorities (page 6 of Schedule 10). 23 



 

30 

 I believe Water Fund’s recent levels of debt service coverage should be viewed 1 

with understanding that Water Fund’s prospective debt service requirement over the next 2 

five years (2022-2026) will average at least about 66% higher than its most recent 3 

obligation (excluding debt refinancings), thus demonstrating the need for additional 4 

revenues in order to maintain its existing credit quality.   5 

Q. WHAT DO YOU CONCLUDE FROM THE VARIOUS MEASURES OF 6 

INVESTMENT RISK INFORMATION YOU HAVE TESTIFIED TO?   7 

A.  A summary of my conclusions regarding the risk analyses discussed previously is 8 

shown in Table 5.  Overall, the information summarized in Table 5 indicates that Water 9 

Fund has higher investment risk than the Water Group. 10 
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 1 

 Table 5 2 

Summary of Risk Analyses

Water Fund
Water Group Followed 

by Analysts

1. Business Risk:

2. Country Risk Similar Risk Level

3. Industry Risk Similar Risk Level

4. Competitive Position Similar Risk Level

5. Profitability/Peer Group Comparisons Higher Risk Level

6. Capitalization Ratios & Financial Risk (Leverage)* Similar Risk Level

7. Debt Cost Rate* Higher Risk Level

8. Relative Size:

9. Regulatory Diversification Higher Risk Level

10. Economic Diversification Higher Risk Level

11. Demographic Diversification Higher Risk Level

12. Diversification of Weather Conditions Higher Risk Level

13. Customer Concentration of Revenues Higher Risk Level

14. Capital Intensity Higher Risk Level

15. Capital Recovery Higher Risk Level

16. Lower Liquidity:

17. Institutional Holdings Higher Risk Level

18. Insider Holdings Higher Risk Level

19. Percentage of Shares Traded Higher Risk Level

20. Required To Meet Clean Water Acts and Safe Drinking Water Act Similar Risk Level

21. Same Regulatory Requirements For Increasing Rates As Non-Municipals Similar Risk Level

22. Experiences Regulatory Lag and Attrition Similar To A Non-Municipal Utility Similar Risk Level

23. Lacks The Benefits That Income Taxes Provide in the Revenue Requirement Higher Risk Level
24. Deferred Income Taxes Provide Non-Municipal Utilities A Cash Flow 

Advantage Higher Risk Level

25. Current Income Taxes Included In The Revenue Requirement Provide A 
Margin Or Cushion Against An Unanticipated Drop In Sales Or Increase In 
Operating Expenses

Higher Risk Level

26. Does Not Issue, And Possibly Can Not Issue Bonds Due To Their Size, 
Bonds To Finance Their Rate Base Additions.  Higher Risk Level

27. Debt Service Coverage Higher Risk Level

28. Credit Market Financial Risk Metrics Higher Risk Level

29. Cash Flow Adequacy Higher Risk Level

30. Credit Rating / Credit Profile Higher Risk Level

    * -  Based on recommended capital structure for rate making purposes.

    Comment: The terms "Similar Level " indicates same amount of risk and the terms "Higher Level " indicates greater risk.
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CAPITAL COST RATES 1 

Q. WHAT INFORMATION IS SHOWN ON SCHEDULE 11? 2 

A. Schedule 11 reviews long-term and short-term interest rate trends.  Long-term and short-3 

term interest rate trends are reviewed to ascertain the “sub-flooring” or “basement” upon 4 

which the Comparable Companies’ common equity market capitalization rate is built. 5 

Based upon the settled yields implied in the Treasury Bond future contracts and the long-6 

term and recent trends in spreads between long-term government bonds and A-rated public 7 

utility bonds available to me at the time Schedule 11 was prepared, I conclude that the 8 

market believes that if the Comparable Companies issued new long-term bonds near term, 9 

they would be priced to yield about 3.3% based upon a credit profile of “A.”  Further, it 10 

is reasonable to conclude the market anticipates that long-term government bonds will be 11 

priced to yield about 2.1%, near term.   12 

  Since October 2008, the Federal Reserve has been monetizing US Treasury debt to 13 

artificially suppress interest rates through expansionary money policies.  The Federal 14 

Reserve, with effectively unlimited money at its disposal, intervenes at any time it wishes, 15 

in whatever volume it wishes, to make sure that Treasury bond and bill prices and yields 16 

are exactly what the Federal Reserve wants them to be.  The US Treasury bond market, 17 

and mortgage market, has become an artificial market with no connection to objective risk 18 

and interest rates.  19 

  In August 2011, the Federal Reserve began “Operation Twist.”  Under “Operation 20 

Twist,” the Federal Reserve began buying $400 billion of long-dated or long-term US 21 

Treasury debt, financed by selling short-term US Treasury debt with three years to go or 22 

less.  The goal of “Operation Twist” was to try to drive long-term rates lower, which the 23 
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Federal Reserve thought would help the mortgage market.  This process has created an 1 

artificial demand for the US Treasury debt themselves, and easily drives interest rates 2 

artificially lower and deceives investors into believing US Treasury debt are safe with wide 3 

demand.  This has resulted in the entire capital system being impacted by the Federal 4 

Reserve’s distortion of the price of risk. 5 

In the real world of economics, the borrower pays an interest rate to a lender, 6 
who makes money (interest) by taking on the risk of lending and deferring 7 
gratification. The lender is willing to not spend his money now.  In a free 8 
market economy, interest rates are essentially a price put on money, and 9 
they reflect the time preference of people. Higher interest rates reflect a high 10 
demand for borrowing and lower savings.  But the higher rates 11 
automatically correct this situation by encouraging savings and 12 
discouraging borrowing. Lower interest rates will work the opposite way.  13 
When the government/central bank tampers with interest rates, savings and 14 
lending are distorted, and resources are misallocated.  This is evident in 15 
looking back on the housing bubble. The artificially low interest rates 16 
signaled that there was a high amount of savings. But it was a false signal.  17 
There was also a signal for people to borrow more. Again, it was a false 18 
signal.  As these false signals were revealed, the housing boom turned into 19 
a bust.19 20 
 21 

Q. HAVE YOU CONSIDERED THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE CAPITAL 22 

MARKETS IN YOUR ANALYSIS? 23 

A. Yes.  On March 11, 2020 the World Health Organization (“WHO”) declared a quickly 24 

spreading coronavirus infection a pandemic (“COVID-19”).  Labeling a disease as a 25 

pandemic indicates its spread over a wide geographic area and affecting a high proportion 26 

of the population. 27 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) is providing 28 

information on drinking water and wastewater to provide clarity to the public regarding 29 

 
19Pike, Geoffrey "The Threat of Negative Interest Rates," Wealth Daily, May 30, 2014, 
http://www.wealthdaily.com/articles/the-threat-of-negative-interest-rates/5185, (6/03/2014) 
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COVID-19.  According to EPA, the COVID-19 virus has not been detected in drinking-1 

water supplies.  Based on current evidence, the risk to water supplies is low.20  EPA has 2 

also stated that wastewater treatment plants treat COVID-19: “wastewater treatment plants 3 

treat viruses and other pathogens.  Coronavirus, which causes COVID-19, is a type of 4 

virus that is particularly susceptible to disinfection.  Standard treatment and disinfectant 5 

processes at wastewater treatment plants are expected to be effective.”21  EPA sent a 6 

“letter to Governors in all 50 states, territories, tribes and Washington, DC, requesting that 7 

water and wastewater workers, as well as the manufacturers and suppliers who provide 8 

vital services and materials to the water sector, are considered essential workers and 9 

businesses by state authorities when enacting restrictions to curb the spread of COVID-10 

19.”22  11 

In response to COVID-19 the Federal Reserve has provided monetary and fiscal 12 

stimulus to increase liquidity in the form of new fiscal stimulus programs and rate cuts. 13 

“For context, new fiscal stimulus and total fiscal deficits in the US are roughly double the 14 

levels seen in 2008-2009, and the US fiscal deficit we project for 2020 of 15%-18% is only 15 

matched by deficits seen at the height of WWII in 1942-1943.”23  The combined result of 16 

these actions by the Federal Reserve and investors’ flight to quality have resulted in 17 

artificial and historically low risk-free rates as measured by the 30-year treasury bond yield.  18 

Public utility bond yields have not fluctuated (decreased) nearly to the degree which yields 19 

of 30-year treasury bonds have as is evident by the decreasing of the yield spread or default 20 

spread shown on page 5 of Schedule 17 from pre-COVID-19 levels. 21 

 
20 https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus, 5/27/20. 
21 https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus/do-wastewater-treatment-plants-treat-covid-19 ,7/31/20. 
22 https://www.epa.gov/coronavirus/coronavirus-and-drinking-water-and-wastewater, 5/27/20 
23 https://www.jpmorgan.com/jpmpdf/1320748588999.pdf, 5/29/20. 
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When there is a crisis in the markets, such as a financial meltdown, market 1 

participants usually sell off and move their money to a safer place; fleeing from illiquid, 2 

low quality investments to liquid, high quality investments.  This flight to quality reflects 3 

a collapse of confidence in the financial system and is most evident in short-term interest 4 

rates.  Prospectively the capital markets will be affected by the upcoming unprecedented 5 

large Treasury financings.  Investors provide capital based upon risk and return 6 

opportunities and investors will not provide common equity capital when higher risk-7 

adjusted returns are available. 8 

Q. ARE THERE OTHER INDICATIONS THAT FORECASTERS BELIEVE 9 

CAPITAL COST RATES MAY INCREASE SUBSTANTIALLY FROM THEIR 10 

CURRENT LEVELS? 11 

A. Yes, consensus forecasts show that interest rates are expected to increase substantially in 12 

the next few years.  Table 6 shows the forecasted increase in interest rates published in the 13 

June 1, 2021 Blue Chip Consensus Forecasts for the period 2022 to 2024.  As shown in 14 

Table 6, consensus forecasts show interest rates are expected to increase about 85 basis 15 

points from current levels.  If interest rates were to increase as predicted, investors will 16 

not provide common equity capital when higher risk-adjusted returns are available.  17 



 

36 

  1 

COMMON EQUITY COST RATE ESTIMATE 2 

Q. WHAT IS THE BEST METHOD OF ESTIMATING COMMON EQUITY COST 3 

RATES? 4 

A. There is no single method (model) suitable for estimating the cost rate for common equity.  5 

While a single investor may rely solely upon one model in evaluating investment 6 

opportunities, other investors rely on different models.  Most sophisticated investors who 7 

use an equity valuation model rely on many models in evaluating their common equity 8 

investment alternatives.  Therefore, the average price of an equity security reflects the 9 

results of the application of many equity models used by investors in determining their 10 

investment decisions. 11 

  The application of any single model to estimate common equity cost rates is not 12 

appropriate because the security price for which the equity cost rate is being estimated 13 

reflects the application of many models used in the valuation of the investment.  That is, 14 

the price of any security reflects the collective application of many models.  Accordingly, 15 

Latest Qtr

8/1/21

2Q 2021 2022 2023 2024

Interest Rates

Prime Rate 3.25 3.30 3.53 4.15

3-mo. Treasury Bills 0.03 0.17 0.45 1.03

10 Year Notes 1.59 2.01 2.35 2.69

30 Year Notes 2.26 2.62 2.93 3.25

Aaa Corporate Bond Yield 3.00 3.34 3.71 4.08

Baa Corporate Bond Yield 3.46 4.28 4.68 5.06

Blue Chip Financial Forecasts Long-Range Survey 8/1/21

Consensus Forecasts

(6/1/21 Long-Term Forecasts)

Table 6 
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if only one model is used to estimate common equity cost rates, that cost rate will most 1 

likely be different from the collective market’s cost rates because the collective valuation 2 

in the market reflects more than one method. 3 

Noted financial texts, investor organizations and professional societies all endorse 4 

the use of more than one valuation method.  “We endorse the dividend discount model, 5 

particularly when used for establishing companies with consistent earnings power and 6 

when used along with other valuation models.  It is our view that, in any case, an investor 7 

should employ more than one model.”24  8 

  The American Association of Individual Investors states, “No one area of 9 

investment is suitable for all investors and no single method of evaluating investment 10 

opportunities has been proven successful all of the time.”25 11 

  In their study guide, the National Society of Rate of Return Analysts states, “No 12 

cost of equity model or other concept is recommended or emphasized, nor is any procedure 13 

for employing any model recommended . . . it remains important to recognize that 14 

alternative methods exist and have merit in cost of capital estimation.  To this end, analysts 15 

should be knowledgeable of a broad spectrum of cost of capital techniques and issues.”26  16 

  Several different models should be employed to measure accurately the market-17 

required cost of equity reflected in the price of stock.  Therefore, I used three recognized 18 

methods: the DCF shown on Schedule 12, the CAPM shown on Schedule 17, and the RP 19 

shown on Schedule 18. 20 

 
24Sidney Cottle, Roger F. Murray and Frank E. Block, Graham and Dodd’s Securities Analysis 5th Edition, McGraw-
Hill, Inc., 1988, p. 568 (emphasis added).   
25Editorial Policy, AAII Journal, American Association of Individual Investors, Volume 18, No. 1, January 1996, 
p. 1. 
26David C. Parcell, The Cost of Capital - A Practitioners Guide, National Society of Rate of Return Analysts, 1995 
Edition. 
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DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW 1 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MODEL.  2 

A. The DCF is based upon the assumption that the price of a share of stock is equal to a future 3 

stream of cash flows to which the holder is entitled.  The stream of cash flows is 4 

discounted at the investor-required cost rate (cost of capital). 5 

  Although the traditional DCF assumes a stream of cash flow into perpetuity, a 6 

termination, or sale price can be calculated at any point in time.  Therefore, the return rate 7 

to the stockholder consists of cash flow (earnings or dividends) received and the change in 8 

the price of a share of stock.  The cost of equity is defined as: 9 

...the minimum rate of return that must be earned on equity finance 10 
and investments to keep the value of existing common equity 11 
unchanged.  This return rate is the rate of return that investors 12 
expect to receive on the Company’s common stock . . . the dividend 13 
yield plus the capital gains yield . . . 27 14 
 15 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW YOU CALCULATED YOUR DIVIDEND YIELD IN 16 

THE DCF SHOWN ON SCHEDULE 12.   17 

A. As shown on page 1 of Schedule 12, I used the average dividend yield of 1.7% for the 18 

Water Group.  The individual dividend yields are shown on page 2 of Schedule 12 and are 19 

based upon the most recent months’ yield, July 2021, and the twelve-month average yield, 20 

ending July 2021.  The second input to a market DCF calculation is the determination of 21 

an appropriate share price growth rate. 22 

Q. WHAT SOURCES OF GROWTH RATES DID YOU REVIEW? 23 

A. I reviewed both historical and projected growth rates.  Schedule 13 shows the array of 24 

projected growth rates for the Comparable Companies that are published.  Specific 25 

 
27J. Fred Weston and Eugene F. Brigham, Essentials of Managerial Finance, 3rd ed. (The Dryden Press), 1974, p. 
504 (emphasis added). 
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historical growth rates are shown for informational purposes because I believe the 1 

meaningful historical growth rates are already considered when analysts arrive at their 2 

projected growth rates.  Nonetheless, some investors may still rely on historical growth 3 

rates. 4 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE SOURCES OF THE PROJECTED GROWTH RATES 5 

SHOWN ON SCHEDULE 13. 6 

A. I relied upon four sources for projected growth rates, First Call, S&P, Zacks Investment 7 

Research and Value Line.28 8 

Q. DID YOU REVIEW ANY OTHER GROWTH RATES BESIDES THOSE SHOWN 9 

ON SCHEDULE 13? 10 

A. Yes.  I reviewed EPS growth rates reflecting changes in return rates on book common 11 

equity (ROE) over time.  I summarized recent ROEs on page 1 of Schedule 14 and 12 

compared those to the Water Group’s higher levels projected to be achieved by Value Line, 13 

as shown on page 2 of Schedule 14.  ROEs increase when EPS grows at much 14 

higher/faster rates than book value. 15 

  I also reviewed industry specific average projected growth rates that are published 16 

by Zacks for the industries in which the Comparable Companies operate.  According to 17 

Zacks, the Water Group’s industry is projected to have EPS growth rates that average 18 

10.5% over the next five years.   19 

 
28With the exception of Value Line, the earnings growth rate projections are consensus estimates five-year EPS 
estimates.  These consensus estimates are compiled from more than 1,700 financial analysts and brokerage firms 
nationwide.  It should be noted that none of the consensus forecasts provides projected DPS estimates.  Value Line 
publishes projected Cash flow, EPS and DPS five-year growth projections as well. 
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Q. WHAT DO YOU CONCLUDE FROM THE GROWTH RATES YOU HAVE 1 

REVIEWED? 2 

A. Table 7 summarizes some of the various growth rates reviewed. 3 

Summary of Growth Rates 

  Water 
  Group 

Projected 5 Year Growth in EPS 6.9 

Actual 5 Year Growth in EPS 6.7 

Projected 5 Year Growth in DPS 7.1 

Projected 5 Year Growth in EPS for the industry 10.5 

Table 7 4 

Academic studies suggest that growth rate conclusions should be tested for reasonableness 5 

against long-term interest rate levels.  Further, the minimum growth rate must at least 6 

exceed expected inflation levels.  Otherwise, investors would experience decreases in the 7 

purchasing power of their investment.  Finally, the combined result of adding the growth 8 

rate to the market value dividend yield must provide a sufficient margin over yields of 9 

public utility debt. 10 

Q. WHAT METHOD DID YOU USE TO ARRIVE AT YOUR GROWTH RATE 11 

CONCLUSION? 12 

A. No single method is necessarily the correct method of estimating share value growth.  It 13 

is reasonable to assume that investors anticipate that the Water Group’s current ROE will 14 

expand to higher levels.  The published historical earnings growth rates for the Water 15 

Group averages 6.7%. Because there is not necessarily any single means of estimating 16 

share value growth, I considered all of this information in determining a growth rate 17 

conclusion for the Comparable Companies.   18 
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  Moreover, while some rate of return practitioners would advocate that 1 

mathematical precision should be followed when selecting a growth rate, the fact is that 2 

investors do not behave in the same manner when establishing the market price for a stock.  3 

Rather, investors consider both company-specific variables and overall market sentiment 4 

such as inflation rates, interest rates and economic conditions when formulating their 5 

capital gains expectations.  This is especially true when one considers the relatively 6 

meaningless negative growth rates.  That is, use of a negative growth rate in a DCF implies 7 

that investors invest with the expectation of losing money. 8 

  The range of growth rates previously summarized supports the reasonableness of 9 

an expected 6.9% growth rate for the Water Group based primarily on the projected five-10 

year growth rates and considering the Water Group’s industry projected EPS growth rates 11 

of 10.5%.  Like the projected growth rates, this investor-expected growth rate of 6.9% is 12 

based on a survey of projected and historical growth rates published by established entities, 13 

including First Call, S&P, Zacks Investment Research and Value Line.  Use of 14 

information from these unbiased professional organizations provides an objective 15 

estimation of investor’s expectations of growth.  Based on the aforesaid, all growth rates 16 

for the Comparison Companies have been considered and have been given weight in 17 

determining a 6.9% growth rate for the Water Group. 18 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR MARKET VALUE DCF ESTIMATE FOR THE COMPARABLE 19 

COMPANIES? 20 

A. The market value DCF cost rate estimate for the Water Group is 8.7%, as detailed on page 1 21 

of Schedule 12. 22 
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Q. ARE THERE OTHER CONSIDERATIONS IN REVIEWING A MARKET VALUE 1 

CAPITALIZATION DCF COST RATE ESTIMATE? 2 

A. Yes. It should be noted that although I recommend specific dividend yields for the 3 

Comparable Group, I recommend that less weight be given to the resultant market value 4 

DCF cost rate due to the market’s current market capitalization ratios and the impact that 5 

the market-to-book ratio has on the DCF results.  The Comparable Companies’ current 6 

market-to-book ratios of 388% and low dividend yields are being affected by the 7 

aforementioned policy of the Federal Reserve that has resulted in the mispricing of capital 8 

due to artificial interest rates, not DCF fundamentals. 9 

 Although the DCF cost for common equity appears to be based upon mathematical 10 

precision, the derived result does not reflect the reality of the marketplace since the model 11 

proceeds from unconnected assumptions.  The traditional DCF derived cost rate for 12 

common equity will continuously understate or overstate investors’ return requirements as 13 

long as stock prices continually sell above or below book value.  A traditional DCF model 14 

implicitly assumes that stock price will be driven to book value over time.  However, such 15 

a proposition is not rational when viewed in the context of an investor purchasing stock 16 

above book value.  It is not rational to assume that an investor would expect share price to 17 

decrease 74% (100%÷388%=26%-100%=74%) in value to equal book value. 18 

  Utility stocks do not trade in a vacuum.  Utility stock prices, whether they are 19 

above or below book value, reflect worldwide market sentiment and are not reflective of 20 

only one element. 21 
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Q. WHAT DO YOU MEAN BY YOUR STATEMENT THAT UTILITY STOCKS ARE 1 

NOT TRADED IN A VACUUM? 2 

A.  Utility stocks cannot be viewed solely by themselves.  They must be viewed in the 3 

context of the market environment.  Table 8 summarizes recent market-to-book ratios 4 

(“M/B”) for well-known measures of market value reported in the August 30, 2021 issue 5 

of Barron’s and the Water Group’s average M/B as shown on page 1 of Schedule 14. 6 

  M/B Ratios(%) 
    

Dow Jones Industrials 542 

Dow Jones Transportation 504 

Dow Jones Utilities 238 

S&P 500 486 

S&P Industrials 672 

Vs.   

Water Group 388 
    

Table 8 7 

 Utility stock investors view their investment decisions compared with other investment 8 

alternatives, including those of the various market measures shown in Table 8. 9 

Q. HOW DOES A TRADITIONAL DCF IMPLICITLY ASSUME THAT MARKET 10 

PRICE WILL EQUAL BOOK VALUE? 11 

A. Under traditional DCF theory, price will equal book value (M/B=1.00) only when a 12 

company is earning its cost of capital.  Traditional DCF theory maintains that a company 13 

is under-earning its cost of capital when the market price is below book value (M/B<1.00), 14 

while a company over-earning its cost of capital will have a market price above its book 15 

value (M/B>1.00).  If this were true, it would imply that the capitalistic free market is not 16 

efficient because the overwhelming majority of stocks would currently be earning more 17 
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than their cost of capital.  Table 8 shows that most stocks sell at an M/B that is greater 1 

than 1.0. 2 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY SUCH A PHENOMENON WOULD SHOW THAT THE 3 

CAPITALISTIC FREE-MARKET IS NOT EFFICIENT. 4 

A. Historically, the S&P Industrials, which represented approximately 400 companies, sold at 5 

an M/B as low as 1.0 only one time out of the 53-year period 1947-1999.  Based upon the 6 

traditional DCF assumption, which suggests that companies with M/Bs greater than 1.0 7 

earn more than their cost of capital, this data would suggest that the S&P Industrial 8 

companies have earned more than their cost of capital while competing in a competitive 9 

environment over the 53-year period.  In a competitive market, new companies would 10 

continually enter the market up to the point that the earnings rate was at least equal to their 11 

cost of capital. 12 

  During this period, the S&P Industrials sold at an average M/B of 223.7% while 13 

experiencing a ROE of 15.7% over a period in which interest rates averaged 7.2%.  It is 14 

important to note that the average ROE of 15.7% is relative to a common equity ratio of 15 

more than 60% for the S&P Industrials over many years. 16 

Q. WHAT IS THE SIGNIFICANCE OF INDUSTRIAL COMPANIES’ M/B AND THE 17 

COST OF CAPITAL FOR A WATER UTILITY? 18 

A. As stated previously, utility stocks do not trade in a vacuum.  They must compete for 19 

capital with other firms including industrial stocks.  Over time, there has been a 20 

relationship between M/Bs of industrial stocks and utility stocks.  Although industrial 21 

stocks have sold at a higher multiple of book value than utility stocks, both have tracked in 22 

similar directions.  Because utility and industrial stock prices relative to book values move 23 
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in similar directions, it is irrational to conclude that stock prices that are different from 1 

book value, either higher or lower, suggest that a firm is over-or under-earning its cost of 2 

capital when competitive free-markets exist. 3 

Q. DOES THE MARKET VALUE DCF PROVIDE A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF 4 

THE WATER GROUP’S COMMON EQUITY COST RATE? 5 

A. No, the DCF only provides a reasonable estimate of the Comparable Group’s common 6 

equity cost rate when their market price and book value are similar (M/B=100%).29  A 7 

DCF will overstate a common equity cost rate when M/Bs are below 100% and understate 8 

when they are above 100%.  Since the Comparable Group’s current M/Bs average 388%, 9 

the DCF understates their common equity cost rate.  Schedule 15 provides a numerical 10 

illustration of the impact of M/Bs on investors’ market returns and DCF returns.  The 11 

reason that DCF understates or overstates investors’ return requirements depending upon 12 

M/B levels is because a DCF-derived equity cost rate is applied to a book value rate base 13 

while investors’ returns are measured relative to stock price levels.  Based upon this, I 14 

recommend that less weight be given to the market value DCF cost rate unless the increased 15 

financial risk, resulting from applying a market value cost rate to a book value, is accounted 16 

for. 17 

Q. HOW DO YOU RESOLVE THE FINANCIAL RISK DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 18 

MARKET VALUE COST RATES AND BOOK VALUE COST RATES? 19 

A. The basic proposition of financial theory regarding the economic value of a company is 20 

based on market value.  That is, a company's value is based on its market value weighted 21 

 
29Roger A Morin, Regulatory Finance - Utilities’ Cost of Capital, Public Utility Reports, Inc., 1994, pp. 236-237. 
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average cost of capital.30   The American Society of Appraisers, ASA Business Valuation 1 

Standards, 2009, and the National Association of Certified Valuation Analysts, 2 

Professional Standards, 2007, use the same definition:  3 

 4 
Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC). The cost of capital (discount 5 
rate) determined by the weighted average, at market values, of the cost of 6 
all financing sources in the business enterprise's capital structure. (Emphasis 7 
added) 8 
 9 

 Accordingly, the market value derived cost rate reflects the financial risk or leverage 10 

associated with capitalization ratios based on market value, not book value.    11 

 As shown on page 1 of Schedule 16, for the Water Group there is a large difference 12 

in leverage as a result of the average $ $5.635 billion difference in market value common 13 

equity and book value common equity.  This difference in market values and book values 14 

results in debt/equity ratios based on market value of 23.0%/77.0% (debt/equity) verses 15 

51.0%/49.0% (debt/equity) based on book value as shown on page 1 of Schedule 16.  The 16 

larger the difference between market values and book values the less reliable the models’ 17 

results are because the models provide an estimate of the cost of capital of market 18 

value, not book value. 19 

Financial theory concludes capital structure and firm value are related.  Since 20 

capital structure and firm value are related, an adjustment is required when a cost of 21 

common equity model is based on market value and if its results are then applied to book 22 

value.  As explained previously, the market value derived cost rate reflects the financial 23 

risk or leverage associated with capitalization ratios based on market value, not book 24 

 
30For other examples, see http://www.investinganswers.com/financial-dictionary/financial-statement-
analysis/weighted-average-cost-capital-wacc-2905.  Also see http://www.wallstreetmojo.com/weighted-average-
cost-capital-wacc/ , or http://accountingexplained.com/misc/corporate-finance/wacc . 
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value.  The authors Brealey, Myers and Allen provide a similar definition of the cost of 1 

capital being based on market capitalization, not book value, 2 

The values of debt and equity add up to overall firm value (D + E = V) and 3 
firm value V equals asset value. These figures are all market values, not 4 
book (accounting) values. The market value of equity is often much larger 5 
than the book value, so the market debt ratio D/V is often much lower than 6 
a debt ratio computed from the book balance sheet.31  7 

  The work of Modigliani and Miller concludes that the market value of any firm is 8 

independent of its capital structure and this is precisely the reason why an adjustment is 9 

appropriate.  The only way for the market value of a firm to remain independent of its 10 

capital structure is if the capital cost rates change to offset changes in the capital structure.  11 

If the capital cost rates do not change to offset changes in the capital structure, then the 12 

value of the firm will change.  Clearly an adjustment is required when a cost of common 13 

equity model is based on market value and if its results are then applied to book value 14 

because the capital structure is changed from market value capitalization to book value 15 

capitalization.  16 

  Differences in the amount of leverage employed can be quantified based upon the 17 

Comparable Group’s leveraged beta being “unleveraged” through the application of the 18 

“Hamada Formula”.  The details of the model are shown on page 2 of Schedule 16.  For 19 

example, the inputs to the formula for the Water Group market value capitalization consist 20 

of their leveraged beta of 0.78, debt ratio of 23.0%, preferred stock ratio of 0.0%, common 21 

equity ratio of 77.0% and combined tax rate of 28.89%.  The group's unleveraged beta is 22 

determined to be 0.64 through the use of the following Hamada formula: 23 

 
31Brealey, Myers and Allen, Principles of Corporate Finance, 10th edition, page 216 (emphasis added). 
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 Bl = Bu (1 + (1 - t) D/E + P/E) 1 

 where: 2 

     Bl = observed, leveraged beta  3 

 Bu = calculated, unleveraged beta  4 

   t = income tax rate  5 

  D = debt ratio  6 

  P = preferred stock ratio  7 

  E = common equity ratio  8 

 Applying the unleveraged beta of 0.64 along with the Water Group’s book value 9 

capitalization ratios of 50.9% long-term debt, 0.1% preferred stock and 49.0% common 10 

equity and combined tax rate of 28.89% results in a leveraged beta of 1.12 applicable to 11 

the group’s book value capitalization.  Based upon the Water Group’s risk premium of 12 

6.0% and the difference between Water Group's market value leveraged beta, their book 13 

value leveraged beta of 0.34 (1.12 - 0.78) indicates that the Water Group’s common equity 14 

cost rate must be increased by 2.04 (0.34 x 6.0 = 2.04) in recognition of their book value’s 15 

exposure to more financial risk.   16 

Q. IS THERE ANOTHER WAY TO REFLECT THE FINANCIAL RISK 17 

DIFFERENCE THAT EXISTS AS A RESULT OF MARKET CAPITALIZATION 18 

RATIOS BEING SIGNIFICANTLY DIFFERENT FROM BOOK VALUE 19 

CAPITALIZATION RATIOS? 20 

A. Yes, generally speaking.  Although it is possible to know the direction of a financial risk 21 

adjustment on common equity cost rate, a specific quantification of financial risk 22 

differences is very difficult.  Although the end result of a financial risk adjustment is very 23 
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subjective and specific quantification very difficult, the direction of the adjustment is 1 

clearly known.  However, hypothetically, if the Comparable Group’s debt were rated 2 

based on market value debt ratios, they would command an Aaa rating.  The Comparison 3 

Group currently has bonds rated A based upon their book value debt ratios.  The yield 4 

spread on a bond rated Aaa versus A rated bonds averages 40 basis points or 0.40% as 5 

shown on page 3 of Schedule 16.  6 

  The end result of the application of the Hamada Model and the bond yield spread 7 

indicates that the Water Group market value common equity cost rate equity cost rate 8 

should be adjusted upward by at least 1.2% (2.0% hamada est. + 0.4% yield spread = 2.4% 9 

÷ 2 = 1.2%) since it is going to be applied to a book value.  10 

  Accounting for the increased amount of leverage between market value derived 11 

DCF cost rates and book value cost rates indicates a book value DCF cost rate of 9.9% for 12 

the Water Group (8.7% + 1.2% = 9.90%). 13 

CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL 14 

Q. PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE THEORY OF THE CAPITAL ASSET 15 

PRICING MODEL. 16 

A. The CAPM is based upon the assumption that investors hold diversified portfolios and that 17 

the market only recognizes or rewards non-diversifiable (or systematic) risk when 18 

determining the price of a security because company-specific risk (or non-systematic) is 19 

removed through diversification.  Further, investors are assumed to require additional or 20 

higher returns for assuming additional or higher risk.  This assumption is captured by 21 

using a beta that provides an incremental cost of additional risk above the base risk-free 22 

rate available to investors.  The beta of a security reflects the market risk or systematic 23 
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risk of the security relative to the market.  The beta for the market is always equal to 1.00; 1 

therefore, a company whose stock has a beta greater than 1.00 is considered riskier than 2 

the market, and a company with a beta less than 1.00 is considered less risky than the 3 

market.  The base risk-free rate is assumed to be a U.S. Government treasury security 4 

because they are assumed to be free of default risk. 5 

Q. WHAT RISK-FREE RATE AND BETA HAVE YOU USED IN YOUR CAPM 6 

CALCULATION? 7 

A. The risk-free rate used in CAPM should have approximately the same maturity as the life 8 

of the asset for which the cost rate is being determined.  Because utility assets are long-9 

lived, a long-term Treasury Bond yield serves as an appropriate proxy.  Previously, I 10 

estimated an appropriate risk-free rate of 2.1% based upon the recent and forward long-11 

term Treasury yields.  I used the average beta of 0.78 for the Water Group as shown on 12 

page 1 of Schedule 17.  However, as stated previously, the Comparable Group’s betas are 13 

understated due to their small size which affects their stock price changes. 14 

Q. AFTER DEVELOPING AN APPROPRIATE BETA AND RISK-FREE RATE, 15 

WHAT ELSE IS NECESSARY TO CALCULATE A CAPM DERIVED COST 16 

RATE? 17 

A. A market premium is necessary to determine a traditional CAPM derived cost rate.  The 18 

market return rate is the return expected for the entire market.  The market premium is 19 

then multiplied by the company specific beta to capture the incremental cost of additional 20 

risk (market premium) above the base risk-free rate (long-term treasury securities) to 21 

develop a risk adjusted market premium.  For example, if you conclude that the expected 22 
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return on the market as a whole is 15% and further assume that the risk-free rate is 8%, 1 

then the market premium is shown to be 7% (15% - 8% = 7%). 2 

Further, assume there are two companies, one of which is considered less risky than 3 

the market, and therefore has a beta of less than 1.00 or 0.80.  The second company has a 4 

beta that is greater than 1.00 or 1.20, and is therefore considered riskier than the market.  5 

By multiplying the hypothetical 7.0% market premium by the respective betas of 0.80 and 6 

1.20, risk adjusted market premiums of 5.6% (7.0% x 0.80) and 8.4% (7.0% x 1.20) are 7 

shown for the company considered less risky than the market and for the company 8 

considered riskier than the market, respectively. 9 

  Adding the assumed risk-free rate of 8% to the risk adjusted market premiums 10 

results in the CAPM derived cost rates of 13.6% (5.6% + 8.0%) for the less risky company 11 

and 16.4% (8.4% + 8.0%) for the company considered of greater risk than the market.  In 12 

fact, the result of this hypothetical CAPM calculation shows that: (1) the least risky 13 

company, with the beta of 0.80, has a cost rate of 13.6%; (2) the market, with the beta of 14 

1.00, has a cost rate of 15.0%; and (3) that the higher risk company, with a beta of 1.20, 15 

has a cost rate of 16.4%. 16 

Q. HOW DID YOU DEVELOP A MARKET PREMIUM FOR YOUR CAPM? 17 

A. The average projected market premium of 7.3% is developed on page 2 of Schedule 17.  18 

It is based upon Value Line’s average projected total market return for the next three to 19 

five years of 9.4% less the risk-free rate of 2.1%.  I also reviewed market premiums 20 

derived from Ibbotson Associates’ most recent publication concerning asset returns that 21 

show a market premium of 6.9%.  The Ibbotson Associates’ market premium may be on 22 

the low side reflective of the higher interest rate environment found during their study (i.e., 23 
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5.0%).  The Value Line market premium reflects the Federal Reserve’s current artificial 1 

interest rate levels while the Ibbotson Associates’ market premiums reflect a higher interest 2 

rate environment than what exists today. 3 

Q. HOW DID YOU ADJUST FOR THE IMPACT THAT SIZE HAS ON THE 4 

COMPARABLE GROUP’S BETA? 5 

A. The adjustment is reflected in the CAPM size premium.  The CAPM size premium is 6 

developed on page 4 of Schedule 17.  The size premium reflects the risks associated with 7 

the Comparable Group’s small size and its impact on the determination of their beta.  This 8 

adjustment is necessary because beta (systematic risk) does not capture or reflect the 9 

Comparable Group’s small size.  I reduced the size premium by the ratio of the 10 

Comparison Group’s beta to their respective market quartile’s beta. 11 

Q. WHAT IS THE COVID-19 DEFAULT ADJUSTMENT? 12 

A. As explained previously, the combined result of these actions by the Federal Reserve and 13 

investors’ flight to quality have resulted in artificial and historically low risk-free rates as 14 

measured by the 30-year treasury bond yield.  Public utility bond yields have not 15 

fluctuated (decreased) nearly to the degree which yields of 30-year treasury bonds have as 16 

is evident by the shrinking of the yield spread or default spread shown on page 5 of 17 

Schedule 17 from pre-COVID-19 levels.  The COVID-19 default adjustment normalizes 18 

the default spread between treasury bond yields and public utility bond yields to account 19 

for current artificial interest rates. 20 

Q. WHAT IS THE COMPARISON GROUP’S MARKET COST OF EQUITY BASED 21 

UPON YOUR CAPM CALCULATION? 22 
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A. The CAPM based on Ibbotson Associates’ historical market returns shows a market cost 1 

rate of 8.5% for the Water Group.  The CAPM based on Value Line’s projected market 2 

returns shows an 8.8% for the Water Group, as shown on page 1 of Schedule 17.  The 3 

Comparable Group’s average market value CAPM of 8.6% is based 50% on the results of 4 

the historical market returns and 50% on the projected market returns.  Adjusting the 5 

market value CAPM based upon the end result of the application of the Hamada Model 6 

and the bond yield spread to account for the difference in leverage between market value 7 

capitalization ratios and book value ratios discussed previously indicates a cost rate of 8 

9.80% for the Water Group applicable to book value (8.6% + 1.2% = 9.8%). 9 

RISK PREMIUM 10 

Q. WHAT IS A RISK PREMIUM? 11 

A. A risk premium is the common equity investors’ required premium over the long-term debt 12 

cost rate for the same company, in recognition of the added risk to which the common 13 

stockholder is exposed versus long-term debtholders.  Long-term debtholders have a 14 

stated contract concerning the receipt of dividend and principal repayment whereas 15 

common stock investors do not.  Further, long-term debtholders have the first claim on 16 

assets in case of bankruptcy.  A risk premium recognizes the higher risk to which a 17 

common stock investor is exposed.  The risk premium-derived cost rate for common 18 

equity is the simplest form of deriving the cost rate for common equity because it is nothing 19 

more than a premium above the prospective level of long-term corporate debt. 20 



 

54 

Q. WHAT IS THE APPROPRIATE ESTIMATED FUTURE LONG-TERM 1 

BORROWING RATE FOR THE COMPARABLE COMPANIES? 2 

A. The estimated near term long-term borrowing rate for the Comparable Companies is 3.3% 3 

based upon their credit profile that supports an A bond rating. 4 

Q. WHAT IS THE APPROPRIATE RISK PREMIUM TO BE ADDED TO THE 5 

FUTURE LONG-TERM BORROWING RATE? 6 

A. To determine a common equity cost rate, it is necessary to estimate a risk premium to be 7 

added to the Comparable Group’s prospective long-term debt rate.  Investors may rely 8 

upon published projected premiums; they also rely upon their experiences of investing in 9 

ultimately determining a probabilistic forecasted risk premium. 10 

  Projections of total market returns are shown on page 2 of Schedule 18.  A 11 

projected risk premium for the market can be derived by subtracting the debt cost rate from 12 

the projected market return as shown on page 2 of Schedule 18.  However, the derived 13 

risk premium for the market is not directly applicable to the Comparable Companies 14 

because they are less risky than the market.  The use of 85% of the market’s risk is a 15 

conservative estimation of their level of risk as compared to the market. 16 

  The midpoint of the risk premium range is 5.1% and the average for the most recent 17 

quarter is 5.0% as shown on page 2 of Schedule 18.  Based on this, a reasonable estimate 18 

of a longer-term projected risk premium is 5.0%. 19 

Q. HOW DO INVESTORS’ EXPERIENCES AFFECT THEIR DETERMINATION OF 20 

A RISK PREMIUM? 21 

A. Returns on various assets are studied to determine a probabilistic risk premium.  The most 22 

noted asset return studies and resultant risk premium studies are those performed by 23 
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Ibbotson Associates.  However, Ibbotson Associates has not performed asset return 1 

studies concerning public utility common stocks.  Based upon Ibbotson Associates’ 2 

methodology of computing asset returns, I calculated annual returns for the S&P utilities 3 

and bonds for the period 1928-2019.  The resultant annual returns were then compared to 4 

determine a recent risk premium from a recent 20-year period, 2000-2019 and subsequent 5 

periods that were each increased by ten years until the entire study period was reviewed 6 

(pages 3 and 4 of Schedule 18). 7 

  A long-term analysis of rates of return is necessary because it assumes that 8 

investors’ expectations are, on average, equal to realized long-run rates of return and 9 

resultant risk premium. Observing a single year’s risk premium, either high or low, may 10 

not be consistent with investors’ requirements.  Further, studies show a mean reversion in 11 

risk premiums.  In other words, over time, risk premiums revert to a longer-term average 12 

premium.  Moreover, since the expected rate of return is defined as “the rate of return 13 

expected to be realized from an investment; the mean value of the probability distribution 14 

of possible results,”32 a long-term analysis of annual returns is appropriate.  15 

Q. WHAT DO YOU CONCLUDE FROM THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON 16 

PAGES 3 AND 4 OF SCHEDULE 18? 17 

A. The average of the absolute range of the S&P Utilities’ appropriate average risk premium 18 

(i.e., bonds rated AAA to A) was 3.7% during the seven periods studied, as calculated from 19 

page 3 of Schedule 18.  The credit adjusted longer term risk premiums (i.e., bonds rated 20 

A), 1928-2019, averages 4.3%.  The appropriate average (i.e., bonds rated AAA to A) 21 

 
32Eugene F. Brigham, Fundamentals of Financial Management, Fifth Edition, The Dryden Press, 1989, p. 106.  
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longer term risk premiums, 1928-2019, have an absolute range of 4.3% to 5.3%, and 1 

averages 4.7%.   2 

  The aforementioned premiums are based on total returns for bonds; and reflect their 3 

price risk.  A bond’s price risk is not related to its credit quality and is eliminated when a 4 

bond is held to maturity from time of purchase.  Using the income returns, page 4 of 5 

Schedule 18, for bonds eliminates price risk and better measures an investor’s required 6 

return based on credit quality.  The appropriate average risk premium (i.e., bonds rated 7 

AAA to A) based on income returns was 5.2% during the seven periods studied.  The 8 

credit adjusted longer term risk premiums (i.e., bonds rated A), 1928-2019, averages 4.9%.  9 

The appropriate average (i.e., bonds rated AAA to A) longer term risk premiums, 1928-10 

2019, have an absolute range of 4.9% to 5.2%, and averages 5.1%.     11 

Q. WHAT INFORMATION IS SHOWN ON PAGE 5 OF SCHEDULE 18? 12 

A. Page 5 of Schedule 18 proves and measures the negative relationship between interest rate 13 

levels and the resulting risk premium.  That is, risk premiums are generally higher when 14 

interest rates are low and risk premiums are generally lower when interest rates are high.  15 

This was proven by sorting the 92-year period, 1928 to 2019, annual returns based on 16 

interest rate level from lowest interest rate to highest interest rate and distributing the 17 

results into two equal groups, a 46-year low interest rate environment group and a 46-year 18 

high interest rate environment group.   19 

During the period 1928-2019, the 46 years with the lowest interest rates had an 20 

average interest rate of 2.9% and reflected a range of interest rates from 2.0% to 4.1%.  21 

This period resembles the current interest rate environment of 2.1% discussed previously 22 

regarding the CAPM's risk free rate.  The risk premium based on total returns during this 23 
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low interest rate environment produced the appropriate average (i.e., bonds rated AAA to 1 

A) longer term risk premium of 6.6% and a credit adjusted longer term risk premium (i.e., 2 

bonds rated A) of 5.8%.  The annual income return based risk premium during this low 3 

interest rate environment produced the appropriate average (i.e., bonds rated AAA to A) 4 

longer term risk premium of 7.5% and a credit adjusted longer term risk premium (i.e., 5 

bonds rated A) of 7.2%.       6 

However, during the period 1928-2019, the 46 years with the highest interest rates 7 

had an average interest rate of 7.2% and reflected a range of interest rates from 4.1% to 8 

13.5%.  This period is far different from the current interest rate environment of 2.1%.  9 

The risk premium based on total returns during the highest interest rate environment 10 

produced an average longer term risk premium of 2.8% over bonds rated AAA to A and a 11 

credit adjusted longer term risk premium (i.e., bonds rated A) of only 2.8%.  The annual 12 

income return based risk premium during the highest interest rate environment produced 13 

an average longer term risk premium of 2.8% over bonds rated AAA to A and a credit 14 

adjusted longer term risk premium (i.e., bonds rated A) of only 2.6%.        15 

  Over time, risk premiums are mean reverting.  They constantly move toward a 16 

long-term average reflecting a long-term level of interest rates.  That is, an above-average 17 

risk premium will decrease toward a long-term average while a below-average risk 18 

premium will increase toward a long-term average.  In any single year, of course, investor-19 

required rates of return may not be realized and in certain instances, a single year’s risk 20 

premiums may be negative.  Negative risk premiums are not indicative of investors’ 21 

expectations and violate the basic premise of finance concerning risk and return.  Negative 22 
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risk premiums usually occur only in the stock market’s down years (i.e., the years in which 1 

the stock markets’ return was negative). 2 

When interest rate levels are not considered the credit adjusted longer term risk 3 

premium (i.e., bonds rated A), 1928-2019, averages 4.9%, discussed previously regarding 4 

page 4 of Schedule 18.  However, the annual income return based risk premium during 5 

the low interest rate environment produced a credit adjusted longer term risk premium (i.e., 6 

bonds rated A) of 7.2%.  Since this period resembles the current interest rate environment 7 

of 2.1%, a reasonable estimate of investors risk premium based on historical returns is 8 

based on a 50% weighting on the results of the entire 1928-2019 historical market returns 9 

and a 50% weighting on the results of the low interest rate environment to produce a 6.0% 10 

historical risk premium.    11 

Adding the risk premium of 6.0% for the Comparable Group to the prospective cost 12 

of newly issued long-term debt of 3.3% results in a market value risk premium derived cost 13 

rate for common equity of 9.30% as reflected on page 1 of Schedule 18.  Adjusting the 14 

market value risk premium based upon the end result of the application of the Hamada 15 

Model and the bond yield spread to account for the difference in leverage between market 16 

value capitalization and book value ratios discussed previously indicates a cost rate of 17 

10.50% applicable to book value (9.30% + 1.2% = 10.50%). 18 

SUMMARY OF COMMON EQUITY COST RATE 19 

Q. WHAT IS THE COMPARABLE GROUP’S COMMON EQUITY COST RATE? 20 

A. Based upon the results of the models employed, the Water Group’s common equity cost 21 

rate is in the range of 9.80% to 10.50% as reflected on Schedule 19.  Based upon this data, 22 
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the common equity cost rate for the Water Group is at least 10.05%.  My recommendation 1 

is based upon the Water Group’s 10.05% common equity cost rate. 2 

Q. DO YOU RECOMMEND A COST OF COMMON EQUITY OF 10.05% FOR 3 

WATER FUND? 4 

A. No.  Based upon the financial analysis and risk analysis, I conclude that Water Fund is 5 

exposed to greater investment risk than the Comparable Group.  This is evidenced by 6 

Water Fund’s small size, visibly lower credit rating and the other factors summarized in 7 

Table 5 discussed previously. 8 

Q. HOW DO YOU REFLECT THE INVESTMENT RISK DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 9 

WATER FUND AND THE COMPARABLE GROUP? 10 

A. The direction of the investment risk adjustment on common equity cost rates is clearly 11 

known.  A specific quantification of risk differences is based on Water Fund’s implied 12 

maximum BBB credit profile, if not lower.  The difference in bond rating between Water 13 

Fund and the Comparable Companies suggests a minimum 40-basis point difference in 14 

long-term debt cost rates based upon the yield spread of A and BBB rated public utility 15 

debt.  16 

A 40-basis point spread between Water Fund and the Water Group is a conservative 17 

estimate of the risk differential.  Adding the 0.40% risk adjustment to the various results 18 

of the three models employed for the Water Group shows a current range of common equity 19 

cost applicable to book value for Water Fund of 10.30% (DCF), 10.20% (CAPM), and 20 

10.90% (RP) as shown in Table 9.    21 
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Summary of the Water Fund’s 
Equity Cost Rates 

    

DCF 10.30  

CAPM 10.20  

RP 10.90  

    

Table 9 1 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR COMMON EQUITY COST RATE RECOMMENDATION FOR 2 

WATER FUND? 3 

A. As discussed above and as shown in Schedule 19, I recommend a 10.45% common equity 4 

cost rate for Water Fund.  My alternative recommended cost of common equity, should 5 

the Commission decide to adjust my primary recommendation of 10.45% to reflect the 6 

maximum income tax status of the investors of Water Fund, is 9.09%. 7 

Q. HOW DO YOU IMPUTE PERSONAL INCOME TAXES IN A 8 

RECOMMENDATION? 9 

A. In past cases the Commission has relied upon bond yield spreads between public utility and 10 

GO bonds.  The difference in bond yield spreads between public utility and GO bonds 11 

produces an estimate of income tax rates of bond investors as shown on Schedule 20.  This 12 

comparison requires credit quality of each type of bond used be matched (i.e., Baa vs. Baa) 13 

otherwise credit quality differences are measured.  A comparison based on Baa rated bonds 14 

is used because Water Fund’s credit quality is BBB.  15 

As shown on Schedule 20, the credit quality of each type of bond has been matched.  16 

The appropriate yield comparison is based on bonds rated Baa to match the credit rating of 17 

Water Fund.  As shown on Schedule 20, the yield spreads between public utility and GO 18 

bonds shows the maximum income tax adjustment is 13%.  Applying the 13% income tax 19 
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adjustment to my 10.45% recommended cost of common equity produces a 9.09% for 1 

Water Fund. 2 

Q. HAVE YOU CHECKED THE REASONABLENESS OF YOUR RECOMMENDED 3 

COMMON EQUITY RATE FOR WATER FUND? 4 

A. Yes. Page 2 of Schedule 14 reflects the average projected earned return on average book 5 

common equity for the companies in the Comparable Group for the period 2024-2026, 6 

which is shown to range from 8.8% to 13.2%.  Given the large degree to which regulatory 7 

lag and attrition impacts water utilities earning, the range of the comparable utilities’ 8 

projected earned returns suggests that my recommendation that Water Fund be permitted 9 

an opportunity to earn 10.45% is reasonable, if not conservative. 10 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN RECOMMENDATION 11 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR OVERALL FAIR RATE OF RETURN RECOMMENDATION 12 

FOR THE WATER FUND? 13 

A. Based upon the recommended capital structure and my estimate of the Water Fund’s 14 

common equity cost rate, I recommend an overall fair rate of return of 7.32%.  The details 15 

of my recommendation are shown on Schedule 1. It should be noted, should the 16 

Commission decide to adjust my primary 7.32% recommended cost of common equity to 17 

reflect the income tax status of the investors of Water Fund, my overall fair rate of return 18 

recommendation would be 6.63%, as shown on Schedule 21. 19 

Q. HAVE YOU TESTED THE REASONABLENESS OF YOUR OVERALL FAIR 20 

RATE OF RETURN RECOMMENDATION? 21 
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A. Yes.  If my recommended overall rate of return is actually earned, it will give Water Fund 1 

ratios that will allow Water Fund to present a financial profile that will enable it to attract 2 

capital necessary to provide safe and reliable water service, at reasonable terms. 3 

Q. DOES THAT CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 4 

A.  Yes, it does. 5 
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Professional Qualifications 
of 

Harold Walker, III 
Manager, Financial Studies 

Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC. 
 

 
 

EDUCATION 
 
Mr. Walker graduated from Pennsylvania State University in 1984 with a Bachelor of Science 
Degree in Finance.  His studies concentrated on securities analysis and portfolio management 
with an emphasis on economics and quantitative business analysis.  He has also completed the 
regulation and the rate-making process courses presented by the College of Business 
Administration and Economics Center for Public Utilities at New Mexico State University.  
Additionally, he has attended programs presented by The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts 
(CFA). 
 
Mr. Walker was awarded the professional designation “Certified Rate of Return Analyst” (CRRA) 
by the Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts.  This designation is based upon 
education, experience and the successful completion of a comprehensive examination. He is also 
a member of the Society of Utility and Regulatory Financial Analysts (SURFA) and has attended 
numerous financial forums sponsored by the Society.  The SURFA forums are recognized by the 
Association for Investment Management and Research (AIMR) and the National Association of 
State Boards of Accountancy for continuing education credits. 
 
Mr. Walker is also a licensed Municipal Advisor Representative (Series 50) by Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) and Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA). 
 
 
BUSINESS EXPERIENCE 
 
Prior to joining Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC., Mr. Walker was 
employed by AUS Consultants - Utility Services.  He held various positions during his eleven 
years with AUS, concluding his employment there as a Vice President. His duties included 
providing and supervising financial and economic studies on behalf of investor owned and 
municipally owned water, wastewater, electric, natural gas distribution and transmission, oil 
pipeline and telephone utilities as well as resource recovery companies.  
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In 1996, Mr. Walker joined Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC.  In his 
capacity as Manager, Financial Studies and for the past twenty-five years, he has continuously 
studied rates of return requirements for regulated firms. In this regard, he supervised the 
preparation of rate of return studies in connection with his testimony and in the past, for other 
individuals.  He also assisted and/or developed dividend policy studies, nuclear prudence studies, 
calculated fixed charge rates for avoided costs involving cogeneration projects, financial decision 
studies for capital budgeting purposes and developed financial models for determining future 
capital requirements and the effect of those requirements on investors and ratepayers, valued utility 
property for acquisition and divestiture, and assisted in the private placement of fixed capital 
securities for public utilities. 
 
Head, Gannett Fleming GASB 34 Task Force responsible for developing Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 34 services, and educating Gannett Fleming personnel and 
Gannett Fleming clients on GASB 34 and how it may affect them.  The GASB 34 related services 
include inventory of assets, valuation of assets, salvage estimation, annual depreciation rate 
determination, estimation of depreciation reserve, asset service life determination, asset condition 
assessment, condition assessment documentation, maintenance estimate for asset preservation, 
establishment of condition level index, geographic information system (GIS) and data 
management services, management discussion and analysis (MD&A) reporting, required 
supplemental information (RSI) reporting, auditor interface, and GASB 34 compliance review. 
 
Mr. Walker was also the Publisher of C.A. Turner Utility Reports from 1988 to 1996.  C.A. Turner 
Utility Reports is a financial publication which provides financial data and related ratios and 
forecasts covering the utility industry.  From 1993 to 1994, he became a contributing author for 
the Fortnightly, a utility trade journal.  His column was the Financial News column and focused 
mainly on the natural gas industry.   
 
In 2004, Mr. Walker was elected to serve on the Board of Directors of SURFA.  Previously, he 
served as an ex-officio directors as an advisor to SURFA’s existing President.  In 2000, Mr. 
Walker was elected President of SURFA for the 2001-2002 term.  Prior to that, he was elected to 
serve on the Board of Directors of SURFA during the period 1997-1998 and 1999-2000.  
Currently, he also serves on the Pennsylvania Municipal Authorities Association, Electric 
Deregulation Committee. 
 
 
EXPERT TESTIMONY 
 
Mr. Walker has submitted testimony or been deposed on various topics before regulatory 
commissions and courts in 25 states including:  Arizona, California, Colorado, Connecticut, 
Delaware, Hawaii, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Missouri, 
New Hampshire, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, 
Rhode Island, South Carolina, Vermont, Virginia, and West Virginia.  His testimonies covered 
various subjects including: fair rate of return, fair market value, the taking of natural resources, 
benchmarking, appropriate capital structure and fixed capital cost rates, depreciation, purchased 
water adjustments, synchronization of interest charges for income tax purposes, valuation, cash 
working capital, lead-lag studies, financial analyses of investment alternatives, and fair value.  
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The following tabulation provides a listing of the electric power, natural gas distribution, 
telephone, wastewater, and water service utility cases in which he has been involved as a witness.   
 

Client Docket No.  

   

Alpena Power Company U-10020 

Armstrong Telephone Company -    

Northern Division 92-0884-T-42T 

Armstrong Telephone Company -   

Northern Division 95-0571-T-42T 

Artesian Water Company, Inc. 90 10 

Artesian Water Company, Inc. 06 158 

Aqua Illinois   Consolidated Water Divisions   

and Consolidated Sewer Divisions   11-0436 

Aqua Illinois   Hawthorn Woods   

Wastewater Division 07 0620/07 0621/08 0067 

Aqua Illinois   Hawthorn Woods Water Division   07 0620/07 0621/08 0067 

Aqua Illinois   Kankakee Water Division   10-0194 

Aqua Illinois   Kankakee Water Division   14-0419 

Aqua Illinois   Vermilion Division 07 0620/07 0621/08 0067 

Aqua Illinois   Willowbrook Wastewater Division  07 0620/07 0621/08 0067 

Aqua Illinois   Willowbrook   

Water Division 07 0620/07 0621/08 0067 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2016-2580061 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2017-2605434 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2018-3001582 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2019-3008491 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2019-3009052 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2019-3015173 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2021-3024267 

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc A-2021-3026132 

Aqua Virginia - Alpha Water Corporation     Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Blue Ridge Utility Company, Inc.     Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Caroline Utilities, Inc. (Wastewater)  Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Caroline Utilities, Inc. (Water)    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Earlysville Forest Water Company    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Heritage Homes of Virginia    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Indian River Water Company     Pue-2009-00059 
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Aqua Virginia - James River Service Corp.    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Lake Holiday Utilities, Inc.    

(Wastewater) Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Lake Holiday Utilities, Inc. (Water)   Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Lake Monticello Services Co.    

(Wastewater)    Pue-2009-00059 
Aqua Virginia - Lake Monticello Services Co. 
(Water)     Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Lake Shawnee     Pue-2009-00059 
Aqua Virginia - Land'or Utility Company 
(Wastewater)    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Land'or Utility Company (Water)    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Mountainview Water Company, Inc.  Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Powhatan Water Works, Inc.    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Rainbow Forest Water Corporation    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Shawnee Land    Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Sydnor Water Corporation     Pue-2009-00059 

Aqua Virginia - Water Distributors, Inc.    Pue-2009-00059 

Atlantic City Sewerage Company WR21071006 

Berkshire Gas Company  18-40  

Borough of Brentwood A-2021-3024058 

Borough of Hanover R-2009-2106908 

Borough of Hanover R-2012-2311725 

Borough of Hanover R-2014-242830 

Borough of Hanover R-2021-3026116 

Borough of Hanover P-2021-3026854 

Borough of Royersford A-2020-3019634 

Chaparral City Water Company  W 02113a 04 0616 

California-American Water Company CIVCV156413 

Connecticut-American Water Company 99-08-32 

Connecticut Water Company 06 07 08 

Citizens Utilities Company   

Colorado Gas Division - 

Citizens Utilities Company   

Vermont Electric Division 5426 

Citizens Utilities Home Water Company R 901664 

Citizens Utilities Water Company   

of Pennsylvania R 901663 
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City of Bethlehem - Bureau of Water R-00984375 

City of Bethlehem - Bureau of Water R 00072492 

City of Bethlehem - Bureau of Water R-2013-2390244 

City of Bethlehem - Bureau of Water R-2020-3020256 

City of Dubois – Bureau of Water R-2013-2350509 

City of Dubois – Bureau of Water R-2016-2554150 

City of Lancaster Sewer Fund R-00005109 

City of Lancaster Sewer Fund R-00049862 

City of Lancaster Sewer Fund R-2012-2310366 

City of Lancaster Sewer Fund R-2019-3010955 

City of Lancaster Sewer Fund R-2019-3010955 

City of Lancaster Water Fund R-00984567 

City of Lancaster Water Fund R-00016114 

City of Lancaster Water Fund R 00051167 

City of Lancaster Water Fund R-2010-2179103 

City of Lancaster Water Fund R-2014-2418872 

Coastland Corporation 15-cvs-216 

Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company   

Roaring Creek Division R-00973869 

Consumers Pennsylvania Water Company   

Shenango Valley Division R-00973972 

Country Knolls Water Works, Inc. 90 W 0458 

East Resources, Inc. - West Virginia Utility  06 0445 G 42T 

Elizabethtown Water Company  WR06030257 

Forest Park, Inc. 19-W-0168 & 19-W-0269 

Hampton Water Works Company DW 99-057 

Hidden Valley Utility Services, LP R-2018-3001306 

Hidden Valley Utility Services, LP R-2018-3001307 

Illinois American Water Company 16-0093 

Indian Rock Water Company R-911971 

Indiana Natural Gas Corporation 38891 

Jamaica Water Supply Company - 

Kane Borough Authority A-2019-3014248 

Kentucky American Water Company, Inc. 2007 00134 

Middlesex Water Company WR 89030266J 

Millcreek Township Water Authority 55 198 Y 00021 11 

Missouri-American Water Company WR 2000-281 
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Missouri-American Water Company SR 2000-282 

Mount Holly Water Company  WR06030257 

Nevada Power Company d/b/a NV Energy 20-06003 

New Jersey American Water Company WR 89080702J 

New Jersey American Water Company WR 90090950J 

New Jersey American Water Company WR 03070511 

New Jersey American Water Company WR-06030257 

New Jersey American Water Company WR08010020 

New Jersey American Water Company WR10040260 

New Jersey American Water Company WR11070460 

New Jersey American Water Company WR15010035 

New Jersey American Water Company WR17090985 

New Jersey American Water Company WR19121516 

New Jersey Natural Gas Company  GR19030420 

New Jersey Natural Gas Company  GR21030679 

Newtown Artesian Water Company R-911977 

Newtown Artesian Water Company R-00943157 

Newtown Artesian Water Company R-2009-2117550 

Newtown Artesian Water Company R-2011-2230259 

Newtown Artesian Water Company R-2017-2624240 

Newtown Artesian Water Company R-2019-3006904 

North Maine Utilities 14-0396 

Northern Indiana Fuel & Light Company 38770 

Oklahoma Natural Gas Company PUD-940000477 

Palmetto Utilities, Inc. 2020-281-S 

Palmetto Wastewater Reclamation, LLC 2018-82-S 

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 04 048 

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 06 073 

Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. DW 08 073 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Company (Gas) R-891261 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. (Water) R 901726 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. (Water) R-911966 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. (Water) R-22404 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. (Water) R-00922482 

Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. (Water) R-00932667 

Philadelphia Gas Works R-2020-3017206 

Public Service Company of North Carolina, Inc. G-5, Sub 565 



 

A-7 
 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company ER181010029 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company GR18010030 

Presque Isle Harbor Water Company U-9702 

Sierra Pacific Power Company d/b/a NV Energy 19-06002 

St. Louis County Water Company WR-2000-844 

Suez Water Delaware, Inc. 19-0615 

Suez Water Idaho, Inc. SUZ-W-20-02 

Suez Water New Jersey, Inc. WR18050593 

Suez Water New Jersey, Inc. WR20110729 

Suez Water Owego-Nichols, Inc. 17-W-0528 

Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. R-2018-3000834 

Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. A-2018-3003519 

Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. A-2018-3003517 

Suez Water Rhode Island, Inc. Docket No. 4800 

Suez Water Owego-Nichols, Inc. 19-W-0168 & 19-W-0269 

Suez Water New York, Inc. 19-W-0168 & 19-W-0269 

Suez Westchester, Inc. 19-W-0168 & 19-W-0269 

Town of North East Water Fund  9190 

Township of Exeter A-2018-3004933 

United Water New Rochelle W-95-W-1168 

United Water Toms River WR-95050219 

Upper Pottsgrove Township A-2020-3021460 

Valley Township (water) A-2020-3019859 

Valley Township (wastewater) A-2020-3020178  

Valley Water Systems, Inc. 06 10 07 

Virginia American Water Company PUR-2018-00175 

West Virginia-American Water Company 15-0676-W-42T  

West Virginia-American Water Company 15-0675-S-42T  

Wilmington Suburban Water Corporation 94-149 

York Water Company R-901813 

York Water Company R-922168 

York Water Company R-943053 

York Water Company R-963619 

York Water Company R-994605 

York Water Company R-00016236 

Young Brothers, LLC 2019-0117 
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VERIFICATION 

 I, Harold Walker, III, Manager of Financial Studies, Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate 

Consultants, LLC, hereby state that the facts set forth in the foregoing City of Lancaster Statement 

6, and related Exhibit HW-1, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and 

belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. 

 I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S.    

§4904 (relating to sworn falsification to authorities). 

 

      
      Harold Walker, III 

Date: September 30, 2021 



CITY OF LANCASTER 
WATER FUND 

LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 

RATE OF RETURN

EXHIBIT 

TO ACCOMPANY THE 

DIRECT TESTIMONY 

AUGUST 2021 

Prepared by: 

GANNETT FLEMING 
VALUATION AND RATE CONSULTANTS, LLC 

Valley Forge, Pennsylvania 

Docket No. R-2021-3026682 
Witness: H. Walker, III 
Exhibit HW-1 



Schedule 1

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Recommended Fair Rate of Return

Recommended Rate Making Ratios at December 31, 2022

Recommended Cost Weighted
Ratios(1) Rates(2) Cost

Debt 49.0 4.06 1.99

Fund Equity 51.0 10.45 5.33

Overall 100.0 7.32

Notes: (1) As explained in the testimony.
(2) The debt cost rate is based on the weighted cost rate to maturity for all issues.
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Capital Structure Ratios for
The Water Group Followed by Analysts

At 3/31/2021 and Estimated for 2025

Est.(1)
3/31/2021 2025

Water Group Followed by Analysts

Long-term Debt 50.9 % 46.1 %
Preferred Stock 0.1 0.0
Common Equity 49.0 53.9

  Total 100.0 % 100.0 %

Notes:  (1)  Project by Value Line for the period 2024 to 2026.

Source of Information:  Value Line Investment Survey, 7/09/21, and S&P Capital IQ
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Capital Structure Ratios for

The Water Group Followed by Analysts

At 3/31/2021 and Estimated for 2025

Actual at 3/31/21
Long-term 

Debt
Preferred 

Stock
Common 

Equity

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 47.2 0.0 52.8

American Water Works Co Inc 59.7 0.0 40.3

California Water Service Gp 45.8 0.0 54.2

Essential Utilities, Inc. 54.2 0.0 45.8

Middlesex Water Co 44.9 0.3 54.8

SJW Corp 58.5 0.0 41.5

York Water Co 46.2 0.0 53.8

Average 50.9 0.1 49.0

Estimated at 2025
Long-term 

Debt
Preferred 

Stock
Common 

Equity

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 53.5 0.0 46.5

American Water Works Co Inc 61.0 0.0 39.0

California Water Service Gp 38.0 0.0 62.0

Essential Utilities, Inc. 55.0 0.0 45.0

Middlesex Water Co 40.0 0.0 60.0

SJW Corp 38.0 0.0 62.0

York Water Co 37.5 0.0 62.5

Average 46.1 0.0 53.9

Source of Information:  Value Line Investment Survey, 7/09/21, and S&P Capital IQ



Schedule 3

City of Lancaster Water Fund
City of Lancaster

General Obligations Bonds and Notes
Attributable to Water Fund

Effective Cost of Debt

Cost Annual Effective
Outstanding Rate (1) Cost Cost

At 12/31/20

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2011 $7,300,000 4.71% $343,830

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2014 24,955,000 4.04% 1,008,182

General Obligation Notes, Series of 2015 410,400 3.20% 13,133

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2016 98,790,000 4.02% 3,971,358

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2018 67,135,000 4.30% 2,886,805

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019 7,950,000 5.00% 397,500

Total $206,540,400 $8,620,808 4.17%

At 12/31/21

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2011 $6,845,000 4.71% $322,400
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2014 24,325,000 4.04% 982,730
General Obligation Notes, Series of 2015 369,200 3.20% 11,814
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2016 97,200,000 4.02% 3,907,440
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2018 67,135,000 4.30% 2,886,805
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019 7,415,000 5.00% 370,750
PENNVEST Loan of 2021 8,579,467 1.38% 118,397

Total $211,868,667 $8,600,336 4.06%

At 12/31/22

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2011 $6,365,000 4.71% $299,792
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2014 23,675,000 4.04% 956,470
General Obligation Notes, Series of 2015 326,800 3.20% 10,458
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2016 95,530,000 4.02% 3,840,306
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2018 66,640,000 4.30% 2,865,520
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2019 6,665,000 5.00% 333,250
PENNVEST Loan of 2021 8,287,734 1.38% 114,371

Total $207,489,534 $8,420,167 4.06%
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Water Group Followed by Analysts
Five Year Analysis

2015 - 2019 (1)

Ln # 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Average

(Millions of $) Ann. Chg(%)
Investor Provided Capital($)

1 Permanent Capital 3,934.479 3,230.128 2,836.135 2,677.151 2,530.244 11.9
2 Short-Term Debt 162.140 171.857 188.340 154.493 106.277
3 Total Capital 4,096.619 3,401.985 3,024.475 2,831.644 2,636.521 11.8

4 Total Revenue($) 899.254 856.759 835.976 812.504 785.487 3.5

5 Construction($) 414.853 386.422 357.285 320.360 274.975 10.9

Average
Five Year Central
Average Values(9)

6 Effective Income Tax Rate(%) 13.4 14.4 32.2 32.0 31.5 24.7 31.5

Book Capitalization Ratios(%)
7 Long-Term Debt 49.4 46.2 45.6 46.2 46.3 46.7 46.2
8 Preferred Stock 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
9 Common Equity 50.6 53.7 54.3 53.7 53.6 53.2 53.7

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

10 Total Debt 50.9 48.5 49.0 48.5 47.5 48.9 48.5
11 Preferred Stock 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
12 Common Equity 49.0 51.4 50.9 51.4 52.4 51.0 51.4

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Rates on Average Capital(2)(%)
13 Total Debt 4.4 5.1 4.9 5.1 5.2 5.0 5.1
14 Long-Term Debt 3.9 4.5 5.1 5.1 5.3 4.8 5.1
15 Preferred Stock 5.8 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9 5.9

Coverage - Including AFC(3)(x)
16 PreTax Interest 3.6 3.7 4.8 4.7 4.4 4.2 4.4
17 PreTax Interest + Pref. Div 3.6 3.6 4.8 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.4
18 PostTax Interest + Pref. Div 3.3 3.3 3.6 3.5 3.3 3.4 3.3

Coverage - Excluding AFC(3)(x)
19 PreTax Interest 3.5 3.6 4.7 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.4
20 PreTax Interest + Pref. Div 3.5 3.6 4.7 4.6 4.3 4.1 4.3
21 PostTax Interest + Pref. Div 3.2 3.2 3.5 3.4 3.2 3.3 3.2

22 GCF / Interest Coverage(4)(x) 5.1 5.0 6.1 5.8 6.2 5.6 5.8

23 Coverage of Common Dividends(5)(x) 3.0 3.2 4.0 3.9 4.0 3.6 3.9

24 Construction / Avg. Tot. Capital(%) 12.8 13.6 14.4 13.4 10.8 13.0 13.4

25 NCF / Construction(6)(%) 46.7 49.2 62.0 66.2 90.4 62.9 62.0

26 AFC / Income for Common Stock 6.5 3.6 3.7 2.8 2.2 3.8 3.6

27 GCF / Avg. Tot. Debt(7)(%) 17.7 19.3 23.9 23.9 25.8 22.1 23.9

28 GCF / Permanent Capital(8)(%) 8.3 9.1 11.9 11.4 12.1 10.6 11.4

See page 2 of this Schedule for notes.



Water Group Followed by Analysts 
Five Year Analysis 

2015-2019 

Notes: 

(1) Average of the achieved results for each individual company based upon the
financials as originally reported.

(2) Computed by relating total debt interest, long-term debt interest and preferred
dividend expense to average of beginning and ending balance of the
respective capital outstanding.

(3) The coverage calculations, both including and excluding AFC, represent the
number of times available earnings cover the various fixed charges.

(4) GCF or gross cash flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net
deferred income taxes and investment tax credits, less AFC), plus interest
charges, divided by interest charges.

(5) GCF (see note 4) less all preferred dividends which cover common
dividends.

(6) The percent of GCF (see note 4) less all cash dividends which cover gross
construction expenditures.

(7) GCF (see note 4) as a percentage of Permanent Capital (long-term debt,
current maturities and preferred, preference and common equity).

(8) GCF (see note 4) as a percentage of average total debt.

(9) Average of the second, third and fourth quintile values.

Source of Information:  Standard & Poor's and Annual Reports 

Schedule 4 
Page 2 of 2 
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S&P Utilities
Five Year Analysis

2015 - 2019 (1)

Ln # 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Average

(Millions of $) Ann. Chg(%)
Investor Provided Capital($)

1 Permanent Capital 51,186.799 45,049.028 42,898.567 40,656.671 35,858.814 9.4
2 Short-Term Debt 1,626.323 2,223.236 1,461.341 1,349.417 1,276.707
3 Total Capital 52,813.123 47,272.264 44,359.908 42,006.088 37,135.521 9.3

4 Total Revenue($) 14,806.863 14,513.493 14,075.305 13,371.010 13,421.140 2.5

5 Construction($) 6,259.336 5,465.970 5,017.795 4,948.510 4,358.889 9.6

Average
Five Year Central
Average Values(9)

6 Effective Income Tax Rate(%) 15.8 29.8 20.0 27.2 33.6 25.3 27.2

Book Capitalization Ratios(%)
7 Long-Term Debt 56.1 55.8 57.2 56.6 54.7 56.1 56.1
8 Preferred Stock 0.9 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.6
9 Common Equity 43.1 43.6 42.8 43.4 45.3 43.6 43.4

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

10 Total Debt 57.5 58.0 58.8 58.2 56.2 57.7 58.0
11 Preferred Stock 0.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.4
12 Common Equity 41.6 41.5 41.2 41.8 43.8 42.0 41.6

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Rates on Average Capital(2)(%)
13 Total Debt 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2
14 Long-Term Debt NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.0
15 Preferred Stock 6.4 5.3 NA NA NA 5.8 0.0

Coverage - Including AFC(3)(x)
16 PreTax Interest 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.7 3.3 3.2
17 PreTax Interest + Pref. Div 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.7 3.3 3.2
18 PostTax Interest + Pref. Div 2.8 2.9 2.8 2.5 2.8 2.8 2.8

Coverage - Excluding AFC(3)(x)
19 PreTax Interest 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.6 3.2 3.2
20 PreTax Interest + Pref. Div 3.0 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.6 3.2 3.2
21 PostTax Interest + Pref. Div 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.4 2.7 2.7 2.7

22 GCF / Interest Coverage(4)(x) 5.0 5.3 5.2 5.2 5.8 5.3 5.2

23 Coverage of Common Dividends(5)(x) 4.1 3.9 3.2 3.3 3.9 3.7 3.9

24 Construction / Avg. Tot. Capital(%) 12.6 12.6 12.4 13.2 12.8 12.7 12.6

25 NCF / Construction(6)(%) 67.7 61.4 53.3 50.4 60.1 58.6 60.1

26 AFC / Income for Common Stock 4.6 3.4 4.5 (2.9) 3.4 2.6 3.4

27 GCF / Avg. Tot. Debt(7)(%) 17.0 17.6 17.3 16.9 19.7 17.7 17.3

28 GCF / Permanent Capital(8)(%) 9.5 10.1 9.8 9.1 10.6 9.8 9.8

See page 2 of this Schedule for notes.



S&P Public Utilities 
Five Year Analysis 

2015-2019 

Notes: 

(1) Market value weighted achieved results for each individual company based
upon the financials as originally reported.

(2) Computed by relating total debt interest, long-term debt interest and preferred
dividend expense to average of beginning and ending balance of the
respective capital outstanding.

(3) The coverage calculations, both including and excluding AFC, represent the
number of times available earnings cover the various fixed charges.

(4) GCF or gross cash flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, net
deferred income taxes and investment tax credits, less AFC), plus interest
charges, divided by interest charges.

(5) GCF (see note 4) less all preferred dividends which cover common
dividends.

(6) The percent of GCF (see note 4) less all cash dividends which cover gross
construction expenditures.

(7) GCF (see note 4) as a percentage of Permanent Capital (long-term debt,
current maturities and preferred, preference and common equity).

(8) GCF (see note 4) as a percentage of average total debt.

(9) Average of the second, third and fourth quintile values.

Source of Information:  Standard & Poor's, Moody’s and Annual Reports 

Schedule 5 
Page 2 of 2 
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Risk Measures for the Common Stock of
The Water Group Followed by Analysts and the S&P Utilities

Recent Recent
S&P S&P Value Recent Market

 Issuer Credit Stock Quality Line Market Market Quartile
Rating Exchange Ranking Beta Value Quartile Name

(Mill $)

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co A+ NYSE High (A) 0.65 3,260.158 2 Mid-Cap

American Water Works Co Inc A NYSE Above Average (A-) 0.85 30,869.725 1 Large-Cap

California Water Service Gp A+ NYSE Above Average (A-) 0.65 3,230.214 2 Mid-Cap

Essential Utilities, Inc. A NYSE High (A) 0.95 12,070.490 2 Mid-Cap

Middlesex Water Co A NasdaqGS High (A) 0.70 1,778.259 3 Low-Cap

SJW Corp A- NYSE Average (B+) 0.80 2,054.454 3 Low-Cap

York Water Co A- NasdaqGS High (A) 0.85 630.906 4 Mico-Cap

  Average A Above Average (A-) 0.78 3,230.214 2 Mid-Cap

S&P Public Utilities

AES Corporation (The) BBB- NYSE Lower (B-) 1.05 15,790.299 1 Large-Cap

Alliant Energy Corporation A- NasdaqGS High (A) 0.80 14,640.375 1 Large-Cap

Ameren Corporation BBB+ NYSE Above Average (A-) 0.80 21,445.976 1 Large-Cap

American Electric Power Company, Inc A- NasdaqGS Above Average (A-) 0.75 44,082.148 1 Large-Cap

American Water Works Company, Inc. A NYSE Above Average (A-) 0.85 30,869.725 1 Large-Cap

Atmos Energy Corporation A- NYSE High (A) 0.80 12,894.286 2 Mid-Cap

CenterPoint Energy, Inc. BBB+ NYSE Below Average (B) 1.15 14,779.424 1 Large-Cap

CMS Energy Corporation BBB+ NYSE High (A) 0.80 17,897.735 1 Large-Cap

Consolidated Edison, Inc. A- NYSE Average (B+) 0.75 26,046.107 1 Large-Cap

Dominion Energy, Inc. BBB+ NYSE Average (B+) 0.80 60,384.477 1 Large-Cap

DTE Energy Company BBB+ NYSE High (A) 0.90 22,730.932 1 Large-Cap

Duke Energy Corporation BBB+ NYSE Average (B+) 0.85 80,852.604 1 Large-Cap

Edison International BBB NYSE Below Average (B) 0.90 20,693.912 1 Large-Cap

Entergy Corporation BBB+ NYSE Below Average (B) 0.95 20,651.922 1 Large-Cap

Evergy, Inc. A- NYSE Above Average (A-) 1.05 14,952.826 1 Large-Cap

Eversource Energy A- NYSE High (A) 0.90 29,630.826 1 Large-Cap

Exelon Corporation BBB+ NasdaqGS Below Average (B) 0.90 45,731.801 1 Large-Cap

FirstEnergy Corp. BB NYSE Below Average (B) 0.85 20,853.500 1 Large-Cap

NextEra Energy, Inc. A- NYSE Above Average (A-) 0.85 152,820.870 1 Large-Cap

NiSource Inc. BBB+ NYSE Below Average (B) 0.85 9,715.216 2 Mid-Cap

NRG Energy, Inc. BB+ NYSE Below Average (B) 1.25 10,093.653 2 Mid-Cap

Pinnacle West Capital Corporation A- NYSE High (A) 0.85 9,420.343 2 Mid-Cap

PPL Corporation A- NYSE Average (B+) 1.05 21,828.669 1 Large-Cap

Public Service Enterprise Group Incorp BBB+ NYSE Above Average (A-) 0.90 31,431.943 1 Large-Cap

Sempra Energy BBB+ NYSE Average (B+) 0.95 39,555.686 1 Large-Cap

Southern Co (The) A- NYSE Average (B+) 0.90 67,627.205 1 Large-Cap

WEC Energy Group, Inc. A- NYSE High (A) 0.80 29,695.007 1 Large-Cap

Xcel Energy Inc. A- NasdaqGS High (A) 0.75 36,748.301 1 Large-Cap

  Average BBB+ Average (B+) 0.89 22,279.801 1 Large-Cap
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Comparative Ratios
For the Water Group Followed by Analysts,

S&P Utilities, and S&P 500
For the Years 2015-2019(1)

Five
Year

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 Average

Return on Common Equity(2)
Water Group Followed by Analysts 9.5 10.1 11.4 10.9 10.4 10.5
S&P Utilities 9.8 10.2 10.3 9.1 9.3 9.7
S&P 500 15.8 15.9 14.0 12.6 12.1 14.1

Market/Book Multiple(3)
Water Group Followed by Analysts 3.4 3.1 3.1 2.8 2.3 2.9
S&P Utilities 2.6 1.8 2.2 2.0 1.9 2.1
S&P 500 3.2 3.2 3.1 2.7 2.7 2.8

Earnings/Price Ratio(4)
Water Group Followed by Analysts 2.7 3.3 3.7 4.0 4.6 3.7
S&P Utilities 5.3 5.2 4.8 4.4 4.0 4.7
S&P 500 4.9 5.1 4.5 4.6 4.4 4.7

Dividend Payout Ratio(5)
Water Group Followed by Analysts 73.2 60.5 54.7 56.2 57.5 60.4
S&P Utilities 77.1 58.7 84.1 55.4 55.0 66.1
S&P 500 41.9 40.4 43.8 47.6 48.7 44.5

Dividend Yield(6)
Water Group Followed by Analysts 1.8 2.0 1.9 2.1 2.6 2.1
S&P Utilities 3.4 3.7 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.6
S&P 500 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.1

See next page for Notes.



Comparative Ratios For 
The Water Group Followed by Analysts, 

The S&P Utilities, and the S&P 500 
For the Years 2015-2019 (1) 

Notes: 

(1) The average of achieved results for the companies in each group. The
information for the S&P Public Utilities is market weighted. The information
for the S&P 500 is based upon per share information adjusted to price index
level.

(2) Rate of Return on Average Book Common Equity - income available for
common equity divided by average beginning and ending year's balance of
book common equity.

(3) Market/Book Ratio - average of yearly high-low market price divided by the
average of beginning and ending year's book value per share.

(4) Earnings/Price Ratio - reported earnings per share yearly divided by the
average of yearly high-low market price.

(5) Dividend Payout Ratio is computed by dividing the yearly reported dividends
paid by the yearly income available for common equity.

(6) Dividend Yield - yearly dividend per share divided by the average yearly
high-low market price.

Source of Information:  Standard & Poor's and Annual Reports 

Schedule 6 
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Schedule 7

Capital Intensity and Capital Recovery
City of Lancaster Water Fund

The Water Group Followed by Analysts, and S&P Utilities
For the Year 2019

Rate of Capital
Capital Capital Recovery

Intensity Recovery Years

City of Lancaster Water Fund $9.57 1.43% 69.9

Water Group Followed by Analysts $6.71 2.07% 49.0

S&P Utilities $4.65 3.21% 32.8



Schedule 8

Relative Size of
City of Lancaster Water Fund

City of Lancaster Water Fund - Total Outside City
City of Lancaster Water Fund - Total Inside City
Versus the Water Group Followed by Analysts

For the Year 2020

Water Group
Followed by

Analysts
Water Group Vs.

City of Lancaster Followed by City of Lancaster
Water Fund Analysts Water Fund

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Total Capitalization (000's) $159,612 $4,669,000 29.3 x

Total Operating Revenues (000's) $28,673 $1,040,000 36.3 x

Number of Customers 48,485                 958,331               19.8 x

City of Lancaster Water Fund - Total Outside City
Total Capitalization (000's)* $105,184 $4,669,000 44.4 x

Total Operating Revenues (000's) $19,293 $1,040,000 53.9 x

Number of Customers 31,280                 958,331               30.6 x

City of Lancaster Water Fund - Total Inside City
Total Capitalization (000's)* $54,428 $4,669,000 85.8 x

Total Operating Revenues (000's) $9,380 $1,040,000 110.9 x

Number of Customers 17,205                 958,331               55.7 x

* Capitalization is assumumed to be equal to approximate rate base apportioned based on revenues and customers.



Schedule 9

Institutional Holdings, Insider Holdings and Percentage of Shares Traded Annually for
The Water Group Followed by Analysts, and the S&P Utilities

Water Group
Followed by S&P

Analysts  Public Utilities

Percentage of common shares held by insiders (1) 2.3% 0.3%

Percentage of common shares held by institutions (2) 70% 80%

Percentage of Common Shares Traded in 2019 115% 163%
Percentage of Common Shares Traded in 2020 121% 179%

Average Number of Months For All Common Shares to Turnover (3) 11.5 7.4

Notes:  (1) An insider is a director or an officer who has a policy-making role or a person who is directly or indirectly the
beneficial owner of more than 10% of a certain company’s stock. An insider may be either an individual or a
corporation. Insiders are required to disclose their purchase/sale transactions to the SEC in which a change in
beneficial ownership has occurred. The filings must be submitted before the end of the second business day
following the day on which the transaction had been executed.

(2) Institutional holders are those investment managers having a fair market value of equity assets under
management of $100 million or more. Certain banks, insurance companies, investment advisers, investment
companies, foundations and pension funds are included in this category.

(3) Based on average turnover (shares traded) over the past five years.
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Bond and Credit Ratings for
City of Lancaster and

The Water Group Followed by Analysts

S&P
 Credit
Rating

City of Lancaster A3 *

City of Lancaster - (Insured Rating) A2 **

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co A+

American Water Works Co Inc A

California Water Service Gp *** A+

Essential Utilities, Inc. A

Middlesex Water Co A

SJW Corp A-

York Water Co A-

  Average A

*      -  A3 rating shown is a Moody's rating.  Equivalent to a S&P rating of A-.
**    -  A2 rating shown is a Moody's rating.  Equivalent to a S&P rating of A.
***  -  The A+ bond rating is that for California Water Service, Inc.
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Comparison of Credit Market Financial Risk Metrics
For City of Lancaster Water Fund

And the Water Group Followed by Analysts
2017 - 2019 (1)

City of Lancaster Water Fund Comparable Group
2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017

Debt Service Coverage 1.2 2.5 2.5 1.8 3.0 2.5

Pre-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(2)(x) 2.2 2.7 2.8 3.7 4.8 4.7

Post-Tax Interest Coverage - Including AFC(2)(x) 2.2 2.7 2.8 3.3 3.6 3.5

GCF / Interest Coverage(3)(x) 2.6 3.3 3.3 5.0 6.0 5.8

GCF / Tot. Debt(4)(%) 6.4 6.5 8.8 18.3 23.2 22.8

GCF / Construction(5)(%) 46.8 171.5 102.0 75.4 86.1 94.1

Notes: (1) Average of the achieved results for each individual company based upon the
 financials as originally reported.

(2) Represents the number of times available earnings, including AFC, cover all
interest charges.

(3) GCF or gross cash flow (sum of net income, depreciation, amortization, 
net deferred income taxes and investment tax credits, less AFC), plus
interest charges, divided by interest charges.

(4) GCF (see note 3) as a percentage of total debt.
(5) The percent of GCF (see note 3) which cover gross construction expenditures.

Source: 2017-19 Annual Reports
S&P Capital IQ
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Distribution of Bond and Credit Ratings for
All Companies Contained in S&P's Capital IQ Database (1)

Number of

Companies Range of Reported Permanent

In Each S&P Bond and Credit Ratings Capital By Groupings (Million $)

Grouping Average Median Maximum Minimum Smallest Average Largest

100 B+ B AA- CCC- 89.900 557.803 863.000

100 BB- B+ AA- CCC+ 864.300 1,081.171 1,328.300

100 BB BB- AA- CCC- 1,330.100 1,604.661 1,834.000

100 BB BB AA B- 1,844.000 2,132.794 2,459.100

100 BB+ BB AAA CCC+ 2,471.400 2,848.239 3,336.900

100 BB+ BB+ AA- CCC 3,353.800 3,717.831 4,148.100

100 BB+ BB+ AA CCC+ 4,149.000 4,726.693 5,288.800

100 BBB- BBB- A+ B- 5,324.516 6,017.743 6,945.500

100 BBB- BBB AA+ CCC- 6,946.800 7,901.141 8,997.300

100 BBB- BBB AA- CCC+ 9,002.600 10,658.452 11,963.600

100 BBB BBB+ AA- B- 12,001.000 14,861.876 17,813.000

100 BBB BBB+ AA+ CCC- 17,868.000 22,210.057 27,528.000

100 BBB+ BBB+ AA+ B- 28,288.100 36,902.301 53,505.000

94 A- A- AAA BB- 54,191.000 108,651.962 362,224.000

Total 1,394

Number of

Companies Range of Reported Permanent

In Each Capital By Groupings (Million $) Distribution of S&P Bond and Credit Ratings By Size Grouping

Grouping Smallest Average Largest AAA AA A BBB BB B CCC CC

100 89.900 557.803 863.000 0% 1% 8% 2% 12% 65% 12% 0%

100 864.300 1,081.171 1,328.300 0% 1% 4% 6% 33% 51% 5% 0%

100 1,330.100 1,604.661 1,834.000 0% 1% 7% 16% 35% 37% 4% 0%

100 1,844.000 2,132.794 2,459.100 0% 1% 4% 20% 51% 24% 0% 0%

100 2,471.400 2,848.239 3,336.900 1% 2% 7% 26% 34% 26% 4% 0%

100 3,353.800 3,717.831 4,148.100 0% 1% 15% 34% 37% 10% 3% 0%

100 4,149.000 4,726.693 5,288.800 0% 1% 13% 33% 33% 18% 2% 0%

100 5,324.516 6,017.743 6,945.500 0% 0% 14% 38% 32% 16% 0% 0%

100 6,946.800 7,901.141 8,997.300 0% 2% 19% 47% 20% 10% 2% 0%

100 9,002.600 10,658.452 11,963.600 0% 2% 19% 47% 26% 5% 1% 0%

100 12,001.000 14,861.876 17,813.000 0% 1% 35% 44% 15% 5% 0% 0%

100 17,868.000 22,210.057 27,528.000 0% 5% 33% 42% 14% 5% 1% 0%

100 28,288.100 36,902.301 53,505.000 0% 5% 37% 41% 9% 8% 0% 0%

94 54,191.000 108,651.962 362,224.000 2% 18% 37% 31% 12% 0% 0% 0%

1,394

Note: (1) Includes all non-financial public and private companies located in the US that are contained in S&P's Capital IQ  Database that have a S&P bond or credit ratings of CC or higher
and reported permanent capital for the year 2020 (as of 5/28/21).  Companies were sorted based on amount of reported permanent capital and then separated into groups of 100
companies from smallest to largest.
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Debt Service Coverage Levels for the
The Water Group Followed by Analysts

Debt Service Coverage - As Reported

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 Average

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 2.2 5.4 2.4 5.4 5.8 4.2

American Water Works Co Inc 1.8 1.7 1.0 2.6 2.7 2.0

California Water Service Gp 0.4 3.4 3.0 3.6 3.8 2.8

Essential Utilities, Inc. 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8

Middlesex Water Co 4.0 4.0 3.7 3.7 3.3 3.7

SJW Corp 3.7 4.9 5.2 3.1 4.5 4.3

York Water Co 0.3 0.8 1.1 4.4 1.4 1.6

Average 1.8 3.0 2.5 3.4 3.2 2.8
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Municipal Water and Sewer Utility 
Median Debt Service Levels for 2018 and 2017 and

Median Size and Credits for 2018 and 2017

Moody's 2018 Water and Sewer Medians Debt Service Coverage

Aaa Aa A Baa

Annual Debt Service Coverage 3.4 2.4 2.0 2.0

Fitch's 2017 Water and Sewer Medians Debt Service Coverage

AAA AA A All Credits

3-Year Historical Average Coverage of Annual Debt Service 2.8 2.2 1.5 2.2

Current Year's Coverage of Annual Debt Service 2.6 2.3 1.6 2.3

Minimum Coverage Projected Next 5-Years 2.4 1.8 1.3 1.7

Maximum Annual Debt Service Coverage 2.3 1.8 1.4 1.9

SIZE & CREDIT: Moody's 2018 Water and Sewer Medians: System Size (O&M, $000) and Total Revenues ($000)

Aaa Aa A Baa

System Size (O&M, $000) 87,835 24,509 7,600 4,040

Total Revenues ($000) 156,109 16,082 13,006 5,978

SIZE & CREDIT: Fitch's 2017 Water and Sewer Medians: Population and Number of Customers

AAA AA A All Credits

Population 330,421 188,100 69,117 188,100

Total Water Customers 90,783 51,844 12,975 51,168

Total Sewer Customers 86,744 54,757 20,437 56,711

Source of Information:  Moody's Investors Service, "Water and Sewer Utilities – US: Medians - Solid Financial
Performance, Ability to Increase Rates Underpin Stability", 5/19/20.

Fitch, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. "2017 Water and Sewer Medians", 12/16/16, 
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Debt Service Coverage Levels for
Pennsylvania Water and Sewer Municipal Authorities * 

For the Years 2013 to 2018

Summary Summary
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2014-2018 2013-2017

Water Municipal Authorities
Number of Municipal Authorities Reporting 11 175 197 212 212 224 807 1,020

Percentiles: 20% 1.8 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.4

40% 3.4 2.2 2.0 2.0 1.9 1.7 2.0 1.9

50% 3.8 2.6 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.0 2.4 2.4

60% 4.1 3.2 3.0 3.1 3.0 2.6 3.1 2.9

80% 11.9 5.4 4.9 6.6 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4

Sewer Municipal Authorities
Number of Municipal Authorities Reporting 5 84 92 94 108 107 383 485

Percentiles: 20% 0.7 1.4 1.9 1.5 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.4
40% 1.5 2.8 3.3 2.8 2.2 2.3 2.6 2.5
50% 2.0 3.5 4.0 3.4 2.6 3.1 3.3 3.3
60% 4.3 4.3 5.3 4.5 3.5 4.0 4.5 4.3
80% 20.5 9.6 10.4 8.2 7.3 6.6 8.9 8.1

*

Source of Information:  Statistics for Municipal Authorities in Pennsylvania, 2013 - 2018

Includes all reported operating water/sewer municipal authorities with debt service payments that were 
greater than 2.99% of outstanding debt.
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City of Lancaster Water Fund

Debt Service Coverage Levels

2019 2018 2017

Income (Loss) $9,940,608 $10,566,215 $9,840,384

Interest paid 8,280,551 6,094,648 5,611,159

Depreciation & Amort 3,692,914 3,412,025 3,116,947

Total Source $21,914,073 $20,072,888 $18,568,490

Principal $10,349,136 $1,842,784 $1,789,857

Interest paid 8,280,551 6,094,648 5,611,159

Total Use $18,629,687 $7,937,432 $7,401,016

Debt Service Coverage 1.2 2.5 2.5

City of Lancaster Water Fund - Existing Debt Service Requirements

2021 12,416,765

2022 12,535,023

2023 12,535,488

2024 12,531,253

2025 12,530,320

2026 12,554,860

2027 12,559,399

2028 12,564,258

2029 12,557,968

2030 12,325,056
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Interest Rate Trends for
Investor-Owned Public Utility Bonds

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Years Aaa Rated Aa Rated A Rated Baa Rated

2015 NA 4.00 4.12 5.03
2016 NA 3.73 3.93 4.68
2017 NA 3.82 4.00 4.38
2018 NA 4.09 4.25 4.67
2019 NA 3.61 3.77 4.19

 Average NA 3.85 4.01 4.59

Jan 2020 NA 3.12 3.29 3.60
Feb 2020 NA 2.96 3.11 3.42
Mar 2020 NA 3.30 3.50 3.96
Apr 2020 NA 2.93 3.19 3.82
May 2020 NA 2.89 3.14 3.63
Jun 2020 NA 2.80 3.07 3.44
Jul 2020 NA 2.46 2.74 3.09

Aug 2020 NA 2.49 2.73 3.06
Sep 2020 NA 2.62 2.84 3.17
Oct 2020 NA 2.72 2.95 3.27

Nov 2020 NA 2.63 2.85 3.17
Dec 2020 NA 2.57 2.77 3.05

Avg 2020 NA 2.79 3.02 3.39

Jan 2021 NA 2.73 2.91 3.18
Feb 2021 NA 2.93 3.09 3.37
Mar 2021 NA 3.27 3.44 3.72
Apr 2021 NA 3.13 3.30 3.57
May 2021 NA 3.17 3.33 3.58
Jun 2021 NA 3.01 3.16 3.41
Jul 2021 NA 2.80 2.95 3.20

Source of Information:  MERGENT BOND RECORD
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Credit Risk Spreads of
Investor-Owned Public Utility Bonds

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Aa A Baa Baa
Over Over Over Over

Years Aaa Aa A Aaa

2015 NA 0.12 0.91 NA
2016 NA 0.20 0.74 NA
2017 NA 0.18 0.38 NA
2018 NA 0.16 0.42 NA
2019 NA 0.16 0.42 NA

 Average NA 0.16 0.58 NA

Jan 2020 NA 0.17 0.31 NA
Feb 2020 NA 0.15 0.31 NA
Mar 2020 NA 0.20 0.46 NA
Apr 2020 NA 0.26 0.63 NA
May 2020 NA 0.25 0.49 NA
Jun 2020 NA 0.27 0.37 NA
Jul 2020 NA 0.28 0.35 NA

Aug 2020 NA 0.24 0.33 NA
Sep 2020 NA 0.22 0.33 NA
Oct 2020 NA 0.23 0.32 NA

Nov 2020 NA 0.22 0.32 NA
Dec 2020 NA 0.20 0.28 NA

Avg 2020 NA 0.23 0.37 NA

Jan 2021 NA 0.18 0.27 NA
Feb 2021 NA 0.16 0.28 NA
Mar 2021 NA 0.17 0.28 NA
Apr 2021 NA 0.17 0.27 NA
May 2021 NA 0.16 0.25 NA
Jun 2021 NA 0.15 0.25 NA
Jul 2021 NA 0.15 0.25 NA

Source of Information:  MERGENT BOND RECORD
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Interest Rate Trends
Of Long-Term Treasury Constant

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

10-Year 20-Year 30-Year   Long-term
Years T-Bond T-Bond T-Bond T-Bond Yield

2015 2.14 2.55 2.84 2.51
2016 1.84 2.23 2.60 2.22
2017 2.33 2.65 2.90 2.63
2018 2.91 3.02 3.11 3.01
2019 2.14 2.40 2.58 2.40

 Average 2.27 2.57 2.81 2.55

Jan 2020 1.76 2.07 2.22 2.15
Feb 2020 1.50 1.81 1.97 1.89
Mar 2020 0.87 1.26 1.46 1.36
Apr 2020 0.66 1.06 1.27 1.17
May 2020 0.67 1.12 1.38 1.25
Jun 2020 0.73 1.27 1.49 1.38
Jul 2020 0.62 1.09 1.31 1.20

Aug 2020 0.65 1.14 1.36 1.25
Sep 2020 0.68 1.21 1.42 1.32
Oct 2020 0.79 1.34 1.57 1.46

Nov 2020 0.87 1.40 1.62 1.51
Dec 2020 0.93 1.47 1.67 1.57

Avg 2020 0.89 1.35 1.56 1.46

Jan 2021 1.08 1.63 1.82 1.73
Feb 2021 1.26 1.88 2.04 1.96
Mar 2021 1.61 2.24 2.34 2.29
Apr 2021 1.64 2.20 2.30 2.25
May 2021 1.62 2.22 2.32 2.27
Jun 2021 1.52 2.09 2.16 2.13
Jul 2021 1.32 1.87 1.94 1.91

Source of Information:  Federal Reserve Bulletin
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Spread in Average Long-Term Bond Yields
Versus Public Utility Bond Yields

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Spread in Average Long-Term T-Bond Yields Versus Public Utility Bonds:
Years Aaa Rated Aa Rated A Rated Baa Rated

2015 NA 1.49 1.61 2.52
2016 NA 1.51 1.71 2.45
2017 NA 1.19 1.37 1.75
2018 NA 1.08 1.24 1.66
2019 NA 1.21 1.37 1.79

 Average NA 1.30 1.46 2.03

Jan 2020 NA 0.98 1.15 1.46
Feb 2020 NA 1.07 1.22 1.53
Mar 2020 NA 1.94 2.14 2.60
Apr 2020 NA 1.77 2.03 2.66
May 2020 NA 1.64 1.89 2.38
Jun 2020 NA 1.42 1.69 2.06
Jul 2020 NA 1.26 1.54 1.89

Aug 2020 NA 1.24 1.48 1.81
Sep 2020 NA 1.31 1.53 1.86
Oct 2020 NA 1.27 1.50 1.82

Nov 2020 NA 1.12 1.34 1.66
Dec 2020 NA 1.00 1.20 1.48

Avg 2020 NA 1.34 1.56 1.93

Jan 2021 NA 1.01 1.19 1.46
Feb 2021 NA 0.97 1.13 1.41
Mar 2021 NA 0.98 1.15 1.43
Apr 2021 NA 0.88 1.05 1.32
May 2021 NA 0.90 1.06 1.31
Jun 2021 NA 0.89 1.04 1.29
Jul 2021 NA 0.90 1.05 1.30

Comment:  Derived from the information on pages 1 and 3 of this Schedule.
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Interest Rate Trends for
Municipal Bonds

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Years Aaa Rated Aa Rated A Rated Baa Rated

2015 3.22 3.49 3.80 4.20
2016 2.76 3.01 3.31 3.61
2017 3.05 3.29 3.62 3.95
2018 3.28 3.49 3.78 4.12
2019 2.73 2.93 3.13 3.44

 Average 3.01 3.24 3.53 3.87

Jan 2020 2.35 2.55 2.72 3.00
Feb 2020 2.02 2.22 2.38 2.66
Mar 2020 2.33 2.52 2.68 3.13
Apr 2020 2.58 2.78 2.99 3.78
May 2020 2.25 2.46 2.72 3.66
Jun 2020 2.01 2.22 2.50 3.58
Jul 2020 1.86 2.07 2.33 3.38

Aug 2020 1.62 1.83 2.05 3.58
Sep 2020 1.81 2.02 2.24 3.10
Oct 2020 1.91 2.12 2.34 3.26

Nov 2020 1.92 2.13 2.35 3.31
Dec 2020 1.62 1.79 2.01 3.23

Avg 2020 2.02 2.23 2.44 2.72

Jan 2021 1.70 1.87 2.08 2.68
Feb 2021 1.57 1.74 1.93 2.44
Mar 2021 1.86 2.05 2.24 2.68
Apr 2021 1.82 1.99 2.18 2.55
May 2021 1.85 2.01 2.20 2.56
Jun 2021 1.84 1.99 2.14 2.49
Jul 2021 2.13 2.01 2.16 2.49

Source of Information:  MERGENT BOND RECORD
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Credit Risk Spreads of
Municipal Bonds

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Aa A Baa Baa
Over Over Over Over

Years Aaa Aa A Aaa

2015 0.27 0.32 0.40 0.98
2016 0.25 0.31 0.30 0.86
2017 0.23 0.33 0.34 0.90
2018 0.21 0.29 0.34 0.84
2019 0.20 0.20 0.31 0.71

 Average 0.23 0.29 0.34 0.86

Jan 2020 0.20 0.17 0.28 0.65
Feb 2020 0.20 0.16 0.28 0.64
Mar 2020 0.19 0.16 0.45 0.80
Apr 2020 0.20 0.21 0.79 1.20
May 2020 0.21 0.26 0.94 1.41
Jun 2020 0.21 0.28 1.08 1.57
Jul 2020 0.21 0.26 1.05 1.52

Aug 2020 0.21 0.22 1.53 1.96
Sep 2020 0.21 0.22 0.86 1.29
Oct 2020 0.21 0.22 0.92 1.35

Nov 2020 0.21 0.22 0.96 1.39
Dec 2020 0.17 0.22 1.22 1.61

Avg 2020 0.21 0.21 0.28 0.70

Jan 2021 0.17 0.21 0.60 0.98
Feb 2021 0.17 0.19 0.51 0.87
Mar 2021 0.19 0.19 0.44 0.82
Apr 2021 0.17 0.19 0.37 0.73
May 2021 0.16 0.19 0.36 0.71
Jun 2021 0.15 0.15 0.35 0.65
Jul 2021 (0.12) 0.15 0.33 0.36

Source of Information:  MERGENT BOND RECORD
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Spread in Average Long-Term Bond Yields
Versus Municipal Bond Yields

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Spread in Average Long-Term T-Bond Yields Versus Municipal Bonds:
Years Aaa Rated Aa Rated A Rated Baa Rated

2015 (0.71) (0.98) (1.29) (1.69)
2016 (0.53) (0.78) (1.09) (1.39)
2017 (0.43) (0.66) (0.99) (1.32)
2018 (0.27) (0.48) (0.77) (1.11)
2019 (0.33) (0.53) (0.73) (1.04)

 Average (0.45) (0.69) (0.97) (1.31)

Jan 2020 (0.21) (0.41) (0.58) (0.86)
Feb 2020 (0.13) (0.33) (0.49) (0.77)
Mar 2020 (0.97) (1.16) (1.32) (1.77)
Apr 2020 (1.42) (1.62) (1.83) (2.62)
May 2020 (1.00) (1.21) (1.47) (2.41)
Jun 2020 (0.63) (0.84) (1.12) (2.20)
Jul 2020 (0.66) (0.87) (1.13) (2.18)

Aug 2020 (0.37) (0.58) (0.80) (2.33)
Sep 2020 (0.50) (0.71) (0.93) (1.79)
Oct 2020 (0.46) (0.67) (0.89) (1.81)

Nov 2020 (0.41) (0.62) (0.84) (1.80)
Dec 2020 (0.05) (0.22) (0.44) (1.66)

Avg 2020 (0.57) (0.78) (0.99) (1.27)

Jan 2021 0.03 (0.15) (0.36) (0.96)
Feb 2021 0.39 0.22 0.03 (0.48)
Mar 2021 0.43 0.24 0.05 (0.39)
Apr 2021 0.43 0.26 0.07 (0.30)
May 2021 0.42 0.26 0.07 (0.29)
Jun 2021 0.29 0.14 (0.02) (0.37)
Jul 2021 (0.23) (0.11) (0.26) (0.59)
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Interest Rate Trends for
Federal Funds Rate and Prime Rate

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

Fed 
Funds Prime

Years Rate Rate

2015 0.13 3.26
2016 0.40 3.51
2017 1.00 4.10
2018 1.83 4.90
2019 2.16 5.28

 Average 1.10 4.21

Jan 2020 1.55 4.75
Feb 2020 1.58 4.75
Mar 2020 0.65 3.78
Apr 2020 0.05 3.25
May 2020 0.05 3.25
Jun 2020 0.08 3.25
Jul 2020 0.09 3.25

Aug 2020 0.10 3.25
Sep 2020 0.09 3.25
Oct 2020 0.09 3.25

Nov 2020 0.09 3.25
Dec 2020 0.09 3.25

Avg 2020 0.38 3.54

Jan 2021 0.09 3.25
Feb 2021 0.08 3.25
Mar 2021 0.07 3.25
Apr 2021 0.07 3.25
May 2021 0.06 3.25
Jun 2021 0.08 3.25
Jul 2021 0.10 3.25

Source of Information:  Federal Reserve Bulletin
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Blue Chip Financial Forecasts - August 1, 2021

 Third Fourth  First Second  Third  Five
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 Average

Prime Rate
Top Ten Average 3.3 % 3.3 % 3.3 % 3.3 % 3.3 % 3.3 %
Group Average 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3
Bottom Ten Average 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

Three-Month Treasury Bills
Top Ten Average 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2
Group Average 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1
Bottom Ten Average 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Ten Year Treasury Notes
Top Ten Average 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.1
Group Average 1.5 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.9 1.7
Bottom Ten Average 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.4

Thirty Year Treasury Bonds
Top Ten Average 2.4 2.6 2.8 3.0 3.1 2.8
Group Average 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.4
Bottom Ten Average 1.9 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0

Aaa-Rated Corporate Bonds
Top Ten Average 3.1 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.4

Group Average 2.8 3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.1
Bottom Ten Average 2.6 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.7

Baa-Rated Corporate Bonds
Top Ten Average 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1
Group Average 3.5 3.7 3.9 4.0 4.1 3.9
Bottom Ten Average 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

Derived Public Utility Bond Yield Forecasts Based on Aaa and Baa Corporate Yields

Aa-Rated Public Utility Bonds
Top Ten Average 3.9 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.1
Group Average 3.0 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.3
Bottom Ten Average 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5

A-Rated Public Utility Bonds
Top Ten Average 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.3
Group Average 3.2 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.5
Bottom Ten Average 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7

Baa-Rated Public Utility Bonds
Top Ten Average 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.7 4.6
Group Average 3.5 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.0 3.8
Bottom Ten Average 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
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Settled Yields on Treasury Bond
Future Contracts

Traded on the Chicago Board of Trade
at the Close of August 27, 2021

Treasury
  Bonds

Delivery Date   (CBOT)  

Sep-21 1.736 %
Dec-21 1.784
Mar-22 1.784

  Average 1.768 %

Source of Information:  Chicago Board of Trade
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Market Value Discounted Cash Flow for

The Water Group Followed by Analysts

Water Group

Followed by

Analysts

Dividend Yield(1) 1.7 %

Growth in Dividends(2) 0.1

Adjusted Dividend Yield 1.8

Stock Appreciation(3) 6.9

Market Value DCF Cost Rate 8.7 %

Notes:  (1)  Developed on page 2 of this Schedule.

            (2)  Equal to one-half the assumed growth in value.

            (3)  As explained in the direct testimony, the growth in value

                  is supported by the information shown on Schedules 13 and 14.
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Market Value Dividend Yield for
the Water Group Followed by Analysts

For the Twelve Months Ended July 2021

Recent Longer Term 
Dividend Dividend Average
Yields(1) Yields(2) Yields

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 1.6 % 1.7 %
American Water Works Co Inc 1.5 1.5
California Water Service Gp 1.6 1.7
Essential Utilities, Inc. 2.2 2.2
Middlesex Water Co 1.2 1.4
SJW Corp 2.1 2.0
York Water Co 1.6 1.6

  Average 1.7 % 1.7 % 1.7 %

Notes:  (1)  Average of the high and the low dividend yield for the month of
July 2021.

           (2)  Average of the high and the low dividend yield for each of the
twelve months ended July 2021.

Source of Information:  S&P Capital IQ
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Development of Long Term Projected Growth in Value
Based Upon Growth Over The Next Five Years

For the Water Group Followed by Analysts

A B C D E F G H

Analysts' Projected Growth in EPS Other Projected Growth

First Value Value Value
Call S&P ZACK's Line Line Line Average Average
EPS EPS EPS EPS DPS Cash Flow EPS All

Growth Growth Growth Growth Growth Growth Growth Growth

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 6.3 % 6.0 % NA % 6.5 % 9.5 % 7.0 % 6.3 % 7.1 %

American Water Works Co Inc 8.6 8.2 8.1 8.5 8.5 6.5 8.4 8.1

California Water Service Gp 11.7 4.0 NA 6.5 6.5 2.0 7.4 6.1

Essential Utilities, Inc. 6.4 6.6 6.2 10.0 7.5 6.5 7.3 7.2

Middlesex Water Co 2.7 NA NA 4.5 5.5 3.5 3.6 4.1

SJW Corp 7.0 8.0 NA 13.0 6.0 4.5 9.3 7.7

York Water Co 4.9 NA NA 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.7 5.9

  Average 6.8 % 6.6 % 7.2 % 7.9 % 7.1 % 5.1 % 6.9 % 6.6 %

Historical 5-Year Growth in EPS

First Value
Call ZACK's Line Average

EPS EPS EPS EPS
Growth Growth Growth Growth

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 5.5 % 7.8 % 5.5 % 6.3 %

American Water Works Co Inc 8.7 8.1 8.0 8.3

California Water Service Gp 21.1 13.7 8.0 14.3

Essential Utilities, Inc. 3.9 4.6 -1.5 2.3

Middlesex Water Co 13.5 11.8 12.5 12.6

SJW Corp -5.8 -0.4 -0.5 -2.2

York Water Co 4.2 6.5 5.5 5.4

  Average 7.3 % 7.4 % 5.4 % 6.7 %

Source of Information:  Value Line Investment Survey, 7/09/21; S&P Capital IQ 8/28/21;
FirstCall 8/28/21; and
Zacks Investment Research 8/28/21
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Recent Payout Ratios, 
 ROEs, P-E Multiples, Market/Book Multiples, and Market Value

For the Water Group Followed by Analysts

Current
Current Return Market to Current

Dividend on PE Book Market
Payout Equity Mult Mult Value

(Mill $)

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co 53 14.6 35.7 5.02 3,260.158

American Water Works Co Inc 55 11.2 42.9 4.69 30,869.725

California Water Service Gp 38 13.6 27.3 3.43 3,230.214

Essential Utilities, Inc. 60 8.5 30.0 2.51 12,070.490

Middlesex Water Co 49 11.1 47.3 5.10 1,778.259

SJW Corp 60 6.8 32.0 2.10 2,054.454

York Water Co 59 11.6 38.6 4.35 630.906

  Average 54 11.0 36.3 3.88 7,699.172

Source of Information:  S&P Capital IQ
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Value Line Projected ROE Based on Year-End and Average, 
Dividend Payout Ratio, and Common Equity Ratio for 

The Water Group Followed by Analysts for 2024 - 2026

Value Line
Projected Value Line Projected

Value Line Average Projected Common
Projected ROE Dividend Equity
   ROE      (1)     Payout     Ratio   

Water Group Followed by Analysts
American States Water Co 13.0 % 13.2 % 65.6 % 46.5 %
American Water Works Co Inc 11.0 11.2 56.4 39.0
California Water Service Gp 11.5 11.7 51.1 62.0
Essential Utilities, Inc. 8.5 8.8 70.0 45.0
Middlesex Water Co 13.0 13.1 50.0 60.0
SJW Corp 9.0 9.3 47.1 62.0
York Water Co 13.0 13.2 60.6 62.5

  Average 11.3 % 11.5 % 57.3 % 53.9 %

Notes:  (1)  Value Line ROE, which is a year-end ROE, is converted to average ROE by the factor

                 derived from the following formula:  2((1+g)/(2+g)), where "g" is the rate of growth in

                 common equity.

Source of Information:  Value Line Investment Survey, 7/09/21
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Illustration of the
Effect of Market-To-Book Ratio on Market Return

Ln # Situation 1 Situation 2 Situation 3

1 M/B Ratio 50% 100% 200%
2 Market Purchase Price $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
3 Book Value $50.00 $50.00 $50.00

4 DCF Return 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
5 DCF Dollar Return $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

6 Dividend Yield 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
7 DPS $1.25 $2.50 $5.00

8 Dollar Growth in Value $3.75 $2.50 $0.00
9 Market Sale Price $28.75 $52.50 $100.00

10 Total Market Return 20.0% 10.0% 5.0%

"The simple numerical illustration....demonstrates the impact of market-to-book
ratios on the DCF market return....The DCF cost rate of 10%, made up of a 5%
dividend yield and a 5% growth rate, is applied to the book value rate base of $50
to produce $5.00 of earnings.  Of the $5.00 of earnings, the full $5.00 are required
for dividends to produce a dividend yield of 5.0% on a stock price of $100.00, and
no dollars are available for growth.  The investor's return is therefore only 5%
versus his required return of 10%. A DCF cost rate of 10%, which implies $10.00
of earnings, translates to only $5.00 of earnings on book value, or a 5%
return.....Therefore, the DCF cost rate understates the investor's required return
when stock prices are well above book, as is the case presently."

The above illustration is taken from Roger A Morin, Regulatory Finance -
Utilities' Cost of Capital, Public Utility Reports, Inc., 1994, pp. 236-237.
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Differences in Book Value and Market Values for the
Water Group Followed by Analysts

Recent Difference in
Book Value Recent Average Average Market Value

Capitalization Market Value Book Value Market Value and
Ratios Capitalization of Common of Common Book Value

(3/31/21) Ratios Equity Equity Common Equity
(Millions) (Millions)

Water Group Followed by Analysts:

Long Term Debt 50.9 % 23.0 %

Preferred Stock 0.1 0.0
Common Equity 49.0 77.0 $2,063.527 $7,699.172 $5,635.645

  Total 100.0 % 100.0 %
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Financial Risk Adjustment Using the "Hamada Model"

Water Group Followed by Analysts

Market Value @ (3/31/21)
   Line
    No. DEBT PREF CE TAX BETA

1 . (D) (P) (E) (t) (Bl)

2 . 23.0% 0.0% 77.0% 28.890% 0.78

3 . Bl = Bu (1+(1-t)D/E+P/E)

4 . 1-t = 0.7111
5 . D/E = 0.2987
6 . P/E = 0.0000
7 . Bl = Bu * 1.2124
8 . Bu = 0.64

Water Group Followed by Analysts

Book Value @ (3/31/21)

9 . DEBT PREF CE TAX
10 . (D) (P) (E) (t)

11 . 50.90% 0.10% 49.00% 28.890%

12 . Bl = Bu (1+(1-t)D/E+P/E)

13 . 1-t = 0.7111
14 . D/E = 1.0388
15 . P/E = 0.0020
16 . Bl = Bu * 1.7407
17 . Bl = 1.12

Cost Adjustment Based on Risk Premium
18 . Barometer Group's Beta 0.78

19 . Beta difference = 0.34
20 . Risk premium = 6.0

21 . Risk adjustment = 2.04



Schedule 16
Page 3 of 3

Default Spread for
Aaa Rated Corporate Bonds and A Rated Investor-Owned Public Utility Bonds

Yearly for 2015-2019, Monthly for the Years 2020 and 2021

A
Corporate Public Utility Over

Years Aaa Rated A Rated Aaa

2015 3.89 4.12 0.23
2016 3.67 3.93 0.27
2017 3.74 4.00 0.25
2018 3.93 4.25 0.32
2019 3.39 3.77 0.38

 Average 3.72 4.01 0.29

Jan 2020 2.94 3.29 0.35
Feb 2020 2.78 3.11 0.33
Mar 2020 3.02 3.50 0.48
Apr 2020 2.43 3.19 0.76
May 2020 2.50 3.14 0.64
Jun 2020 2.44 3.07 0.63
Jul 2020 2.14 2.74 0.60

Aug 2020 2.55 2.73 0.18
Sep 2020 2.31 2.84 0.53
Oct 2020 2.35 2.95 0.60

Nov 2020 2.30 2.85 0.55
Dec 2020 2.26 2.77 0.51
Avg 2020 2.50 3.02 0.52

Jan 2021 2.45 2.91 0.46
Feb 2021 2.70 3.09 0.39
Mar 2021 3.04 3.44 0.40
Apr 2021 2.90 3.30 0.40
May 2021 2.96 3.33 0.37
Jun 2021 2.79 3.16 0.37
Jul 2021 2.57 2.95 0.38

Source of Information:  MERGENT BOND RECORD
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Market Value CAPM for
The Water Group Followed by Analysts

Water Group
Followed by

Analysts

Estimation Based Upon Historical Information

Market Premium(1) 6.9 %
x Beta(2) 0.78

Risk Adjusted Market Premium 5.4

Size Adjustment Premium(2) 0.8

Plus Risk Free Rate(1) 2.1

COVID-19 Default Adjustment(3) 0.17

Market Value CAPM Cost Rate 8.5 %

Estimation Based Upon Projected Information

Market Premium(1) 7.3 %
x Beta(2) 0.78

Risk Adjusted Market Premium 5.7

Size Adjustment Premium(2) 0.8

Plus Risk Free Rate(1) 2.1

COVID-19 Default Adjustment(3) 0.17

Market Value CAPM Cost Rate 8.8 %

Market Value CAPM  is: 8.6%

Notes:  (1)  Developed on page 2 of this Schedule.
             (2)  Developed on page 4 of this Schedule.
             (3)  Developed on page 5 of this Schedule.
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Development of Market Premiums for Use in a CAPM Model

A B C D E F G H

Value Line  Forecasted CAPM
Summary & Index Market Stock Price Annual  Annual Midpoint Average Projected

Month End Dividend Appreciation Price  Total  Market Market Market
Edition Yield Next 3-5 Years Appreciation(1) Return(1) Return(2) Return(3) Return(6)

May-21 1.7 % 30 % 6.8 % 8.5 %

June-21 1.7 30 6.8 8.5

July-21 1.9 40 8.8 10.7
9.6 % 9.2 % 9.4 %

Less Risk Free Rate(4)  2.1

Estimated Market Premium Based Upon Projected Information (1)  7.3 %

Estimated Market Premium Based Upon Historical Information (5)  6.9 %

See next page of this Schedule for Notes.
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CAPM
The Water Group Followed by Analysts

Notes: (1) A projected market premium is based upon the projected market return rate derived from the
Value Line Summary and Index for the various dates shown.  For example, Value Line 
projects (Jul-21) that the market will appreciate in price 40% over the next three to five years.  Using
a four-year midpoint estimate, Value Line's appreciation potential equates to 8.8%
annually ([1.40]^.25).  Additionally, Value Line estimates the market will have a dividend yield of 1.9%.
Combining the market dividend yield of 1.9% with the market appreciation results in
a projected market return rate of 10.7% (8.8% + 1.9%).

(2) Mid point of the month-end total market returns in Column E.

(3) Average total market return in Column E.

(4) As discussed in the direct testimony, the risk-free rate is 2.1%.

(5) The historical market premium is based upon studies conducted by Ibbotson Associates concerning
asset returns.  Ibbotson Associates' asset return studies are the most noted asset return rate 
studies available today.  The results are widely disseminated throughout the investment
public.  Ibbotson Associates' long-term common stock total market return is 11.88% which, when
reduced by the long-term historic risk-free rate of 4.97% results in a market premium of
6.9% (11.88% - 4.97%).
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Recent Market Values and
Beta Adjusted Ibbotson Associates Size Premiums For

The Water Group Followed by Analysts

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Beta Adjusted
Recent Market Quartile Value Quartile
Market Quartile Market Size Quartile Line Beta Size
Value Name Quartile Premium Beta Beta Ratio Premium

(Mill $)

Water Group Followed by Analysts

American States Water Co $3,260.158 Mid-Cap 2 0.89 1.12 0.65 58% 0.5

American Water Works Co Inc 30,869.725 Large-Cap 1 0.00 1.00 0.85 85% 0.0

California Water Service Gp 3,230.214 Mid-Cap 2 0.89 1.12 0.65 58% 0.5

Essential Utilities, Inc. 12,070.490 Mid-Cap 2 0.89 1.12 0.95 85% 0.8

Middlesex Water Co 1,778.259 Low-Cap 3 1.60 1.22 0.70 57% 0.9

SJW Corp 2,054.454 Low-Cap 3 1.60 1.22 0.80 66% 1.1

York Water Co 630.906 Mico-Cap 4 3.40 1.35 0.85 63% 2.1

  Average Mid-Cap 2 0.89 1.12 0.78 67% 0.8

Source of Information:  2019 SBBI Yearbook, Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation, and Value Line
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COVID-19 Default Adjustment
Pre and Post COVID-19

A Rated Investor-Owned Public Utility Bonds and 30-Year Treasury Bonds

30-Year Credit
Years A Rated T-Bond Spread

Pre COVID-19 Yields
Jan 2019 4.35 3.04 1.31
Feb 2019 4.25 3.02 1.23
Mar 2019 4.16 2.98 1.18
Apr 2019 4.08 2.94 1.14

May 2019 3.98 2.82 1.16
Jun 2019 3.82 2.57 1.25
Jul 2019 3.69 2.57 1.12

Aug 2019 3.29 2.12 1.17
Sep 2019 3.37 2.16 1.21
Oct 2019 3.39 2.19 1.20

Nov 2019 3.43 2.28 1.15
Dec 2019 3.40 2.30 1.10
Jan 2020 3.29 2.22 1.07
Feb 2020 3.11 1.97 1.14

Average Credit Spread (Pre COVID-19) 1.17

Recent Post COVID-19 Yields
May 2021 3.33 2.32 1.01
Jun 2021 3.16 2.16 1.00
Jul 2021 2.95 1.94 1.01

Average Credit Spread (Post COVID-19) 1.01

Average Credit Spread (Pre COVID-19) 1.17
Average Credit Spread (Post COVID-19) 1.01

COVID-19 Default Adjustment 0.17
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Market Value Risk Premium
For the Water Group Followed by Analysts

Water Group
Followed by

Analysts

Prospective Public Utility Bond Yields(1) 3.3 %

Estimated Risk Premium(2) 6.0

Market Value Risk Premium Indicated Cost Rate 9.3 %

Notes:  (1)  Based upon the current and prospective long-term debt cost rates, it is
reasonable to expect that if the comparable group (i.e., Water Group)
issued new long-term bonds, it would both be priced to yield about
3.3% based upon credit profiles of A for the Water Group.

            (2)  A 6% risk premium is concluded for the Group after reviewing the
tabulation of risk spreads shown on pages 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this Schedule.
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Development of the Projected Risk Premium

A B C D E F G H I

Less:
Value Line Forecasted Forecasted Yield of

Summary & Index Market Stock Price Annual  Annual Moody's Forecasted Estimated Forecasted
Month End Dividend Appreciation Price  Total A Rated Equity Risk Risk

Edition Yield Next 3-5 Years Appreciation Return Industrial Bonds Premium Adjustment Premium

May-21 1.7 % 30 % 6.8 % 8.5 % 3.21 % 5.3 % 85 % 4.5 %

June-21 1.7 30 6.8 8.5 3.03 5.5 85 4.6

July-21 1.9 40 8.8 10.7 2.82 7.9 85 6.7

Midpoint of data 9.6 6.6 5.6 %

Quarter's Average 9.2 6.2 5.3 %
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Annual Total Returns and Risk Premiums of
S&P Public Utility Stocks and Bonds

for the Years 2000-2019, 1990-2019, 1980-2019, 1970-2019,1960-2019, 1950-2019 and 1928-2019

Annual Total Returns

Public Utility Bonds 
Public Utility L-Term AAA

Periods Stock T-Bonds AAA & AA AA A BBB

Average Annual Rates of Return

2000 to 2019 0.1224 0.0805 0.0905 0.0912 0.0916 0.0924 0.0976

1990 to 2019 0.1156 0.0857 0.0971 0.0930 0.0935 0.0921 0.0977

1980 to 2019 0.1419 0.1007 0.1200 0.1068 0.1079 0.1078 0.1145

1970 to 2019 0.1305 0.0894 0.1004 0.0971 0.0982 0.0990 0.1052

1960 to 2019 0.1207 0.0765 0.0790 0.0825 0.0832 0.0840 0.0896

1950 to 2019 0.1241 0.0644 0.0638 0.0708 0.0714 0.0723 0.0779

1928 to 2019 0.1120 0.0580 0.0594 0.0661 0.0671 0.0693 0.0761

Average Risk Premiums

2000 to 2019 0.0419 0.0319 0.0313 0.0309 0.0300 0.0249

1990 to 2019 0.0299 0.0185 0.0227 0.0221 0.0236 0.0179

1980 to 2019 0.0412 0.0219 0.0351 0.0340 0.0342 0.0274

1970 to 2019 0.0443 0.0418 0.0382 0.0375 0.0367 0.0311

1960 to 2019 0.0443 0.0418 0.0382 0.0375 0.0367 0.0311

1950 to 2019 0.0597 0.0604 0.0534 0.0527 0.0519 0.0463

1928 to 2019 0.0540 0.0526 0.0459 0.0449 0.0428 0.0359
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Annual Total Returns, Annual Income Returns and Risk Premiums of
S&P Public Utility Stocks and Bonds

for the Years 2000-2019, 1990-2019, 1980-2019, 1970-2019,1960-2019, 1950-2019 and 1928-2019

Annual Income Returns
Annual

Total Returns Public Utility Bonds 
Public Utility L-Term AAA

Periods Stock T-Bonds AAA & AA AA A BBB

Average Rates of Return

2000 to 2019 0.1224 0.0398 0.0769 0.0533 0.0534 0.0551 0.0600

1990 to 2019 0.1156 0.0501 0.0782 0.0622 0.0623 0.0640 0.0682

1980 to 2019 0.1419 0.0641 0.0953 0.0759 0.0763 0.0786 0.0831

1970 to 2019 0.1305 0.0664 0.0916 0.0776 0.0782 0.0806 0.0850

1960 to 2019 0.1207 0.0630 0.0818 0.0732 0.0737 0.0759 0.0799

1950 to 2019 0.1241 0.0583 0.0725 0.0675 0.0680 0.0701 0.0740

1928 to 2019 0.1120 0.0508 0.0609 0.0597 0.0604 0.0629 0.0677

Average Risk Premiums

2000 to 2019 0.0826 0.0456 0.0691 0.0691 0.0674 0.0625

1990 to 2019 0.0655 0.0374 0.0535 0.0533 0.0516 0.0474

1980 to 2019 0.0778 0.0467 0.0661 0.0656 0.0634 0.0589

1970 to 2019 0.0578 0.0390 0.0476 0.0470 0.0449 0.0408

1960 to 2019 0.0578 0.0390 0.0476 0.0470 0.0449 0.0408

1950 to 2019 0.0659 0.0517 0.0566 0.0561 0.0540 0.0502

1928 to 2019 0.0613 0.0511 0.0524 0.0517 0.0491 0.0443
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Annual Total Returns, Annual Income Returns and Risk Premiums of
S&P Public Utility Stocks and Bonds

For the 46 Years of the Lowest Interest Rate Environment and the 46 Years of the Highest Interest Rate Environment
For The Years 1928-2019

Current Interest Rate Environment: 2.1%

Public Utility Bonds 
Public Utility L-Term AAA

Periods Stock T-Bonds AAA & AA AA A BBB

Annual Total Returns

Low Interest Rate Environment:

46 Years of the Lowest Interest Rates, Ranging from 2.0% to 4.1% with an Average Rate of 2.9%

Average Rates of Return

0.1126 0.0313 0.0349 0.0484 0.0496 0.0547 0.0662

Average Risk Premiums

0.0814 0.0777 0.0642 0.0630 0.0579 0.0464

High Interest Rate Environment:

46 Years of the Highest Interest Rates, Ranging from 4.1% to 13.5% with an Average Rate of 7.2%

Average Risk Premiums

0.1114 0.0847 0.0814 0.0838 0.0847 0.0838 0.0860

Average Risk Premiums

0.0267 0.0300 0.0276 0.0268 0.0276 0.0254

Annual Income Returns

Low Interest Rate Environment:

46 Years of the Lowest Interest Rates, Ranging from 2.0% to 4.1% with an Average Rate of 2.9%

Average Rates of Return

0.1126 0.0293 0.0343 0.0371 0.0378 0.0407 0.0465

Average Risk Premiums

0.0833 0.0783 0.0755 0.0749 0.0720 0.0661

High Interest Rate Environment:

46 Years of the Highest Interest Rates, Ranging from 4.1% to 13.5% with an Average Rate of 7.2%

Average Risk Premiums

0.1114 0.0723 0.0847 0.0822 0.0830 0.0852 0.0889

Average Risk Premiums

0.0392 0.0267 0.0292 0.0285 0.0262 0.0225



Annual Total Returns of
S&P Public Utility Stocks and Bonds

for the Years 1928-2019

Annual Total Returns
Public Utility Bonds 

Public Utility L-Term AAA
Years Stocks T-Bonds AAA & AA AA A BBB

1928 0.5431 -0.0030 0.0370 0.0388 0.0406 0.0372 0.0392
1929 0.1376 0.0410 0.0209 0.0193 0.0178 0.0163 -0.0076
1930 -0.2149 0.0509 0.0917 0.0892 0.0869 0.0820 0.0378
1931 -0.3193 -0.0782 0.0058 -0.0059 -0.0171 -0.0608 -0.1089
1932 -0.0724 0.1736 0.1073 0.1037 0.1003 0.0685 0.0570
1933 -0.2170 0.0090 0.0142 -0.0145 -0.0401 -0.0686 -0.0601
1934 -0.1743 0.0962 0.1712 0.2000 0.2272 0.3264 0.4593
1935 0.6914 0.0610 0.1053 0.1243 0.1427 0.1760 0.2885
1936 0.2357 0.0691 0.0783 0.0916 0.1046 0.1079 0.1078
1937 -0.3337 -0.0091 0.0290 0.0323 0.0357 0.0272 -0.0626
1938 0.1020 0.0662 0.0720 0.0773 0.0825 0.0884 0.1505
1939 0.1538 0.0692 0.0435 0.0473 0.0510 0.0851 0.0923
1940 -0.1643 0.0910 0.0480 0.0506 0.0532 0.0949 0.1359
1941 -0.3050 0.0234 0.0255 0.0291 0.0327 0.0428 0.0681
1942 0.1079 -0.0735 0.0261 0.0287 0.0313 0.0314 0.0590
1943 0.4750 0.0228 0.0312 0.0346 0.0380 0.0405 0.0564
1944 0.1879 0.0268 0.0343 0.0353 0.0362 0.0303 0.0459
1945 0.5665 0.1075 0.0298 0.0349 0.0383 0.0683 0.0805
1946 -0.0130 -0.0006 0.0233 0.0238 0.0242 0.0267 0.0377
1947 -0.1236 -0.0165 -0.0139 -0.0187 -0.0234 -0.0213 -0.0105
1948 0.0451 0.0202 0.0287 0.0317 0.0347 0.0225 0.0073
1949 0.3074 0.0760 0.0718 0.0746 0.0773 0.0892 0.0757
1950 0.0152 -0.0034 0.0126 0.0131 0.0135 0.0107 0.0233
1951 0.2075 -0.0541 -0.0393 -0.0393 -0.0393 -0.0468 -0.0268
1952 0.1947 0.0101 0.0373 0.0390 0.0407 0.0442 0.0399
1953 0.0918 0.0062 0.0078 0.0063 0.0048 0.0107 0.0037
1954 0.2269 0.0676 0.0668 0.0701 0.0733 0.0745 0.0909
1955 0.1357 -0.0264 -0.0107 -0.0127 -0.0147 -0.0100 0.0146
1956 0.0416 -0.0484 -0.0703 -0.0703 -0.0703 -0.0714 -0.0816
1957 0.0541 0.0472 0.0246 0.0229 0.0213 0.0054 -0.0131
1958 0.3827 -0.0439 -0.0081 -0.0032 0.0017 0.0123 0.0339
1959 0.0958 -0.0320 -0.0231 -0.0234 -0.0237 -0.0120 -0.0102
1960 0.1680 0.1106 0.0764 0.0735 0.0705 0.0791 0.0994
1961 0.3646 0.0135 0.0432 0.0448 0.0464 0.0502 0.0442
1962 -0.0519 0.0650 0.0831 0.0829 0.0828 0.0852 0.0891
1963 0.1261 -0.0022 0.0171 0.0202 0.0232 0.0294 0.0329
1964 0.1685 0.0439 0.0394 0.0391 0.0387 0.0409 0.0396
1965 0.0489 -0.0064 -0.0010 -0.0014 -0.0018 -0.0044 0.0050
1966 -0.0504 0.0085 -0.0501 -0.0509 -0.0518 -0.0602 -0.0990
1967 -0.0216 -0.0650 -0.0525 -0.0539 -0.0553 -0.0592 -0.0271
1968 0.1419 0.0149 0.0268 0.0224 0.0181 0.0286 0.0243
1969 -0.1769 -0.0640 -0.0792 -0.0839 -0.0885 -0.0960 -0.0892
1970 0.1494 0.1537 0.0970 0.0978 0.0987 0.0952 0.0761
1971 0.0050 0.0999 0.1168 0.1241 0.1313 0.1510 0.1681
1972 0.1464 0.0661 0.0912 0.0980 0.1047 0.1103 0.1387
1973 -0.2106 -0.0893 0.0158 0.0138 0.0118 0.0156 0.0150
1974 -0.2135 0.0092 -0.0315 -0.0360 -0.0405 -0.0683 -0.1033
1975 0.4364 0.0465 0.0915 0.0863 0.0813 0.0872 0.0940
1976 0.3245 0.1955 0.1976 0.2017 0.2058 0.2475 0.2806
1977 0.1076 0.0074 0.0459 0.0545 0.0629 0.0683 0.0903
1978 -0.0174 -0.0189 -0.0083 -0.0055 -0.0027 -0.0026 0.0000
1979 0.1221 -0.0289 -0.0424 -0.0509 -0.0590 -0.0655 -0.0823
1980 0.1275 -0.0804 -0.0782 -0.0778 -0.0773 -0.0702 -0.0649
1981 0.1464 0.0472 0.0616 0.0674 0.0730 0.0416 0.0674
1982 0.2292 0.4323 0.3294 0.3750 0.3942 0.3708 0.3808
1983 0.2372 -0.0049 0.0721 0.0691 0.0763 0.1406 0.1347
1984 0.2219 0.1611 0.1770 0.1796 0.1768 0.1783 0.2075
1985 0.3232 0.3143 0.3473 0.3276 0.3259 0.3143 0.3098
1986 0.3575 0.3692 0.2994 0.2720 0.2698 0.2835 0.2933
1987 -0.0544 -0.1013 -0.1132 -0.0637 -0.0566 -0.0435 -0.0505
1988 0.1849 0.1026 0.2027 0.1615 0.1594 0.1643 0.1919
1989 0.4351 0.2176 0.1770 0.1743 0.1715 0.1692 0.1781
1990 0.0069 0.0482 0.0685 0.0689 0.0722 0.0738 0.0728
1991 0.0931 0.1472 0.1813 0.1647 0.1624 0.1715 0.1878
1992 0.1183 0.1093 0.1264 0.1312 0.1324 0.1355 0.1315
1993 0.1661 0.2162 0.1926 0.2126 0.2190 0.1429 0.1590
1994 -0.0825 -0.1075 -0.0802 -0.0656 -0.0657 0.0065 -0.0351
1995 0.3772 0.3268 0.2860 0.3074 0.3089 0.2164 0.2442
1996 0.0550 0.0020 0.0279 0.0211 0.0214 0.0279 0.0415
1997 0.1959 0.1454 0.1181 0.1157 0.1169 0.1238 0.1496
1998 0.1896 0.1786 0.1431 0.0365 0.0289 0.1074 0.0981
1999 -0.0998 -0.1062 -0.0792 -0.0275 -0.0237 -0.0921 -0.0684
2000 0.5475 0.1922 0.1076 0.1150 0.1146 0.1101 0.1196
2001 -0.2877 0.0596 0.0734 0.0788 0.0873 0.0780 0.0534
2002 -0.2934 0.1362 0.1851 0.1851 0.2461 0.1746
2003 0.2509 0.0488 0.1678 0.1678 0.1529 0.2329
2004 0.2763 0.0861 0.1162 0.1162 0.0782 0.0919
2005 0.2151 0.0520 0.0869 0.0869 0.0732 0.0541
2006 0.2323 0.0421 0.0486 0.0486 0.0596 0.0759
2007 0.1434 0.0814 0.0043 0.0043 0.0143 0.0042
2008 -0.3160 0.2953 0.0733 0.0733 0.0132 -0.1109
2009 0.1801 -0.1460 0.1159 0.1159 0.1662 0.3279
2010 0.0795 0.0755 0.0809 0.0809 0.0871 0.0893
2011 0.2051 0.3271 0.2701 0.2701 0.2505 0.2019
2012 0.1272 0.0622 0.0801 0.0801 0.0955 0.1287
2013 0.1363 -0.1592 -0.0850 -0.0850 -0.0758 -0.0494
2014 0.3017 0.2419 0.1577 0.1577 0.1872 0.1333
2015 -0.0629 0.0115 -0.0031 -0.0031 -0.0227 -0.0682
2016 0.1834 -0.0224 0.0443 0.0443 0.0512 0.1625
2017 0.1966 0.0714 0.1224 0.1224 0.1211 0.1505
2018 0.0644 -0.0579 -0.0566 -0.0566 -0.0477 -0.0680
2019 0.2690 0.2127 0.2209 0.2209 0.2098 0.2471
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Annual Total Returns of S&P Public Utility Stocks
And Annual Income Returns of  Bonds

for the Years 1928-2019

Annual Total Income Returns
Returns Public Utility Bonds

Public Utility L-Term AAA
Years Stocks T-Bonds AAA & AA AA A BBB

1928 0.5431 0.0329 0.0451 0.0460 0.0470 0.0499 0.0541
1929 0.1376 0.0361 0.0468 0.0479 0.0490 0.0522 0.0578
1930 -0.2149 0.0332 0.0458 0.0470 0.0482 0.0514 0.0591
1931 -0.3193 0.0338 0.0434 0.0449 0.0463 0.0511 0.0635
1932 -0.0724 0.0350 0.0474 0.0504 0.0535 0.0640 0.0815
1933 -0.2170 0.0315 0.0436 0.0468 0.0499 0.0604 0.0833
1934 -0.1743 0.0306 0.0402 0.0436 0.0471 0.0559 0.0713
1935 0.6914 0.0278 0.0351 0.0376 0.0402 0.0466 0.0544
1936 0.2357 0.0273 0.0324 0.0343 0.0362 0.0415 0.0465
1937 -0.3337 0.0275 0.0320 0.0334 0.0347 0.0395 0.0486
1938 0.1020 0.0263 0.0303 0.0316 0.0329 0.0392 0.0510
1939 0.1538 0.0239 0.0286 0.0296 0.0305 0.0360 0.0448
1940 -0.1643 0.0224 0.0277 0.0285 0.0293 0.0331 0.0410
1941 -0.3050 0.0197 0.0269 0.0276 0.0283 0.0304 0.0366
1942 0.1079 0.0239 0.0272 0.0279 0.0287 0.0305 0.0358
1943 0.4750 0.0246 0.0264 0.0269 0.0273 0.0296 0.0338
1944 0.1879 0.0248 0.0265 0.0268 0.0272 0.0294 0.0333
1945 0.5665 0.0229 0.0256 0.0261 0.0266 0.0285 0.0318
1946 -0.0130 0.0208 0.0250 0.0254 0.0257 0.0268 0.0293
1947 -0.1236 0.0215 0.0257 0.0261 0.0264 0.0273 0.0297
1948 0.0451 0.0240 0.0282 0.0287 0.0292 0.0301 0.0327
1949 0.3074 0.0223 0.0270 0.0274 0.0277 0.0291 0.0324
1950 0.0152 0.0216 0.0262 0.0264 0.0267 0.0276 0.0312
1951 0.2075 0.0244 0.0285 0.0288 0.0291 0.0307 0.0334
1952 0.1947 0.0265 0.0300 0.0303 0.0305 0.0324 0.0351
1953 0.0918 0.0300 0.0325 0.0328 0.0331 0.0347 0.0371
1954 0.2269 0.0266 0.0296 0.0298 0.0301 0.0317 0.0348
1955 0.1357 0.0287 0.0307 0.0309 0.0311 0.0324 0.0341
1956 0.0416 0.0310 0.0335 0.0337 0.0340 0.0357 0.0374
1957 0.0541 0.0355 0.0397 0.0400 0.0403 0.0428 0.0452
1958 0.3827 0.0344 0.0384 0.0386 0.0389 0.0414 0.0447
1959 0.0958 0.0409 0.0445 0.0448 0.0451 0.0470 0.0494
1960 0.1680 0.0409 0.0450 0.0453 0.0455 0.0473 0.0489
1961 0.3646 0.0391 0.0442 0.0445 0.0449 0.0462 0.0476
1962 -0.0519 0.0401 0.0434 0.0437 0.0439 0.0450 0.0466
1963 0.1261 0.0403 0.0427 0.0429 0.0431 0.0437 0.0456
1964 0.1685 0.0419 0.0441 0.0442 0.0443 0.0450 0.0466
1965 0.0489 0.0424 0.0448 0.0450 0.0451 0.0458 0.0475
1966 -0.0504 0.0475 0.0513 0.0515 0.0518 0.0531 0.0552
1967 -0.0216 0.0494 0.0553 0.0556 0.0559 0.0576 0.0605
1968 0.1419 0.0543 0.0621 0.0627 0.0633 0.0651 0.0684
1969 -0.1769 0.0624 0.0706 0.0716 0.0725 0.0743 0.0778
1970 0.1494 0.0692 0.0822 0.0833 0.0844 0.0870 0.0913
1971 0.0050 0.0614 0.0766 0.0777 0.0789 0.0825 0.0868
1972 0.1464 0.0601 0.0744 0.0751 0.0758 0.0778 0.0815
1973 -0.2106 0.0701 0.0762 0.0767 0.0773 0.0789 0.0812
1974 -0.2135 0.0800 0.0849 0.0861 0.0873 0.0899 0.0929
1975 0.4364 0.0817 0.0894 0.0912 0.0929 0.0978 0.1057
1976 0.3245 0.0794 0.0864 0.0880 0.0895 0.0928 0.0987
1977 0.1076 0.0765 0.0814 0.0829 0.0845 0.0859 0.0896
1978 -0.0174 0.0840 0.0877 0.0888 0.0900 0.0917 0.0947
1979 0.1221 0.0921 0.0962 0.0978 0.0995 0.1017 0.1064
1980 0.1275 0.1115 0.1182 0.1211 0.1241 0.1271 0.1352
1981 0.1464 0.1349 0.1427 0.1458 0.1489 0.1529 0.1616
1982 0.2292 0.1309 0.1439 0.1448 0.1464 0.1532 0.1610
1983 0.2372 0.1115 0.1247 0.1229 0.1237 0.1298 0.1350
1984 0.2219 0.1247 0.1297 0.1339 0.1341 0.1374 0.1434
1985 0.3232 0.1104 0.1187 0.1179 0.1189 0.1228 0.1270
1986 0.3575 0.0802 0.0908 0.0930 0.0940 0.0973 0.1015
1987 -0.0544 0.0843 0.0934 0.0946 0.0953 0.0985 0.1027
1988 0.1849 0.0897 0.1013 0.1009 0.1014 0.1040 0.1083
1989 0.4351 0.0854 0.0938 0.0949 0.0955 0.0980 0.1001
1990 0.0069 0.0858 0.0943 0.0959 0.0964 0.0985 0.1009
1991 0.0931 0.0818 0.0891 0.0915 0.0921 0.0943 0.0961
1992 0.1183 0.0769 0.0822 0.0860 0.0869 0.0887 0.0897
1993 0.1661 0.0671 0.0737 0.0776 0.0780 0.0805 0.0816
1994 -0.0825 0.0730 0.0794 0.0799 0.0802 0.0826 0.0868
1995 0.3772 0.0708 0.0781 0.0774 0.0776 0.0813 0.0857
1996 0.0550 0.0672 0.0745 0.0742 0.0745 0.0762 0.0805
1997 0.1959 0.0670 0.0746 0.0743 0.0746 0.0747 0.0782
1998 0.1896 0.0572 0.0682 0.0674 0.0677 0.0687 0.0710
1999 -0.0998 0.0592 0.0710 0.0740 0.0748 0.0743 0.0766
2000 0.5475 0.0607 0.0790 0.0817 0.0821 0.0830 0.0839
2001 -0.2877 0.0557 0.0747 0.0777 0.0780 0.0787 0.0810
2002 -0.2934 0.0542 0.0730 0.0730 0.0754 0.0818
2003 0.2509 0.0496 0.0646 0.0646 0.0623 0.0673
2004 0.2763 0.0505 0.0608 0.0608 0.0617 0.0641
2005 0.2151 0.0465 0.0546 0.0546 0.0566 0.0592
2006 0.2323 0.0499 0.0583 0.0583 0.0607 0.0632
2007 0.1434 0.0493 0.0591 0.0591 0.0605 0.0629
2008 -0.3160 0.0448 0.0619 0.0619 0.0650 0.0711
2009 0.1801 0.0401 0.0579 0.0579 0.0610 0.0721
2010 0.0795 0.0405 0.0525 0.0525 0.0548 0.0598
2011 0.2051 0.0375 0.0489 0.0489 0.0514 0.0565
2012 0.1272 0.0256 0.0385 0.0385 0.0416 0.0490
2013 0.1363 0.0302 0.0417 0.0417 0.0441 0.0492
2014 0.3017 0.0316 0.0424 0.0424 0.0435 0.0485
2015 -0.0629 0.0254 0.0397 0.0397 0.0408 0.0496
2016 0.1834 0.0221 0.0373 0.0373 0.0394 0.0474
2017 0.1966 0.0267 0.0386 0.0386 0.0404 0.0443
2018 0.0644 0.0307 0.0404 0.0404 0.0420 0.0460
2019 0.2690 0.0248 0.0369 0.0369 0.0385 0.0429
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Schedule 19

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Common Equity Cost Rate Summary

Water Group Followed by Analysts

DCF(1) CAPM(2) RP(3)

Common Equity Cost Rate Range 9.90 % 9.80 % 10.50 %

Investment Risk
  Adjustments (4) 0.40 0.40 0.40

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Adjusted Common Equity Cost

  Rate Range: 10.30 10.20 10.90

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Recommended Common Equity Cost Rate (5) 10.45 %

LESS : Personal Income Tax Adjustment (4) 1.36

Recommendation after personal income taxes for
City of Lancaster Water Fund 9.09 %

Check of Reasonableness of
  Common Equity Cost Rate (6) 8.8 %  to 13.2 %

Notes:  (1)  From Schedule 12 and explained in the Direct Testimony.
(2)  From Schedule 17 and explained in the Direct Testimony.
(3)  From Schedule 18 and explained in the Direct Testimony.
(4)  As explained in the Direct Testimony.
(5)  As explained in the Direct Testimony, the recommendation is only applicable to a

rate making common equity ratio of 51%. (~51.00%)
(6)  See page 2 of Schedule 14.



Schedule 20

Analysis of Tax Adjustment Factor
Based on Yield of G.O. Municipal Bonds and Investor-Owned Public Utility Bonds

1 2 3

Calculated Tax Factor
Municipal Baa

G.O. Municipal Bonds Investor-Owned Public Utility Bonds Over
Years Baa Rated Baa Rated Public Utility Baa

[ Ratio is converted to a tax 
factor by subtracting the ratio 

from 100%]

Aug 2020 3.58 3.06 -17%

Sep 2020 3.10 3.17 2%

Oct 2020 3.26 3.27 0%

Nov 2020 3.31 3.17 -4%

Dec 2020 3.23 3.05 -6%

Jan 2021 2.68 3.18 16%

Feb 2021 2.44 3.37 28%

Mar 2021 2.68 3.72 28%

Apr 2021 2.55 3.57 29%

May 2021 2.56 3.58 28%

Jun 2021 2.49 3.41 27%

Jul 2021 2.49 3.20 22%

0.13



Schedule 21

City of Lancaster Water Fund
Recommended Fair Rate of Return and Summary of Alternative Overall Rates of Return

With Tax Adjustment
Recommended Rate Making Ratios at December 31, 2022

Recommended 13% Tax Tax-Adjusted

Recommended Cost Weighted Adjusted Equity Weighted

Ratios Rates(1) Cost Cost Rate (2) Cost

Debt 49.0 4.06 1.99 -- 1.99

Fund Equity 51.0 10.45 5.33 9.09 4.64

Overall 100.0 7.32 6.63

Notes: (1) Debt cost is from Schedule 3 and equity cost rates are from Schedule 19.

(2)  See Schedule 20.
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	Lancaster 2021 BRC - Stmt. No. 1 - Direct Testimony of Patrick S. Hopkins.pdf
	1.         Q. Please state your name and business address.
	A. My name is Patrick S. Hopkins and my business address is 120 North Duke Street, P.O. Box 1599 Lancaster, PA 17608-1599.

	2.         Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
	A. I am employed by the City of Lancaster (the “City”), as Business Administrator.

	3.         Q. How long have you been employed by the City?
	A. My current appointment to the position of Business Administrator was approved by the City Council on January 3, 2006, and I have remained in this position continuously since that time.

	4.         Q. What other positions have you held with the City?
	A. In July 1994 I was hired by the City as the Assistant to the Mayor.  I was later appointed as Acting Business Administrator and remained in that position until January 1998.

	5.         Q. Please describe your duties and responsibilities.
	A. As Business Administrator, I am responsible for oversight and direction of the Bureaus of Accounting, Human Resources, Information Technology, and Procurement and Collections (Treasury).  I am also the City’s Chief Financial Officer and responsible...

	6.         Q. What is your educational background?
	A. I earned a Bachelor of Arts Degree from Franklin and Marshall College in 1991, with a major in Government and a minor in Economics.

	7.         Q. Have you ever testified in a rate case proceeding before a Commission?
	A. Yes.  I testified on behalf of the City in its last two water rate cases, Docket Nos.
	R-2014-24108872 and R-2010-2179103.  I have also testified in the City’s last two sewer rate cases, Docket Nos. R-2012-2310366 and R-2019-301955.

	8.         Q. What is the purpose of your Direct Testimony?
	A. My testimony describes the City’s financial organization and accounting systems and also explains the City’s responses to several of the filing requirements, including its internal and independent audit process, major accounting changes, and revenu...

	9.         Q. Can you briefly describe how the City is organized from a financial perspective?
	A. The City’s finances are segregated among more than 40 separate funds, each of which is a separate fiscal entity.  Of this total, more than 30 are miscellaneous grant and private purpose trust funds.  There are approximately 12 major operating funds...
	All water system revenues flow through the Water Fund.  The Water Fund also pays all of the direct operation and maintenance (“O&M”) expenses of the water system.  Direct and indirect expenses for services relating to the water system which are provid...
	Capital improvements to the water system are paid for through the Water Fund.  The Water Fund receives capital improvement funds primarily through the issuance of General Obligation (“GO”) bonds, but also from (i) the issuance of GO bank notes; (ii) l...

	10.         Q. Can you briefly describe the accounting system the City currently uses to track its revenues and expenses?
	A. The City operates its General Fund on the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected during the current period or soon enough thereafter, generally 60 days, to pay liabilities for the curr...

	11.         Q. What are the internal and independent audit processes used by the City to ensure the appropriateness of its financial accounting?
	A. Internal controls include a defined separation of accounting duties within the Bureau of Accounting to (i) ensure no one individual has the ability to record inappropriate transactions, and (ii) provide a check against the recording of erroneous tr...
	The City’s elected Controller also reviews and must approve all purchase requisitions for purchases of $3,000 or more, and all purchases of $21,300 or more are made following a public bidding process.  The public bidding limit is established by state ...
	In addition, the Bureau of Accounting performs bank reconciliations on a monthly basis and reviews cash balances in the City’s various accounts on a daily basis.  The City operates on a January 1 to December 31 fiscal year.  At the end of each fiscal ...

	12.         Q. Why is the City seeking a rate increase at this time?
	A. The specific reasons for the City’s proposal to increase its rates for water service are as follows: (i) to provide sufficient revenues to enable it to continue the proper discharge of its public duty to furnish adequate, safe, and reliable water s...

	13.         Q. Have there been any major changes in accounting procedures since the conclusion of the last rate filing, and are any such changes anticipated?
	A. Yes. Pursuant to the Commission’s Order dated July 14, 2011, the City implemented Government Accounting Standards Board Statement (“GASB”) 45 requirements relating to accounting for the City’s liabilities for other than pension post-employment be...
	Beginning with the City’s 2018 fiscal year (January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018), GASB Statement 75 replaced GASB Statement 45.  Both GASB 45 and GASB 75 deal with how government entities must calculate and disclose their OPEB liabilities.  GASB...
	In addition to the change from implementation of GASB 45 to GASB 75, the City also modified the calculation used to determine the jurisdictional OPEB Trust Fund contribution made to the Water OPEB Trust Fund.  This change was made pursuant to a simila...
	The PUC jurisdictional customers’ share of the ARC [Annual Required Contribution] shall be determined by an Actuarial Study that separately identifies an ARC for PUC-jurisdictional customers, separate and apart from the obligations of the inside-City ...
	Accordingly, the City modified its OPEB Trust Fund calculation for both the Sewer and Water Funds’ OPEB Trust Funds.  In each case, the City provides the PUC-approved Cost of Service Study allocation of the PUC-jurisdictional Cost of Service to its c...
	Conrad Siegel first performed this modified ARC calculation in 2020 following the completion of the above-referenced sewer rate case, which used the January 1, 2018 GASB 75 report results.  Conrad Siegel has subsequently provided the same modified A...

	14.         Q. How does the City procure the necessary financing for all of its capital projects for its water system, which is one of the primary reasons for this rate case?
	A. The City’s primary source of financing capital projects is through the issuance of GO municipal bonds.  Rather than issue revenue bonds separately for its Water Fund and Sewer Fund, the City develops a citywide capital needs list for which it iss...
	The City’s bond rating from Moody’s was most recently affirmed in a report dated September 17, 2021 and released in advance of the City’s issuance of approximately $35.2 million in GO bonds approved by the City Council on September 21, 2021.  The GO B...
	Because the City issues GO bonds to finance water system capital projects, both its inside-City (non-jurisdictional) and jurisdictional customers gain the interest rate benefit of GO bonds versus revenue bonds.  The City’s financial advisor has previo...
	Moody’s discusses the City’s GO debt burden in its September 17, 2021 report stating, “Lancaster City, PA’s (A3) tax base continues to expand and diversify, and management reports sizeable new developments currently underway that will add to tax rolls...
	[t]he majority of this debt, roughly $287 million of the total $412 million now outstanding (69%), was issued for the benefit of the city’s enterprise funds, though it also carries a general obligation pledge.  Due to demonstrated weakness in the ente...
	This rate filing and the increased revenues that it would provide for the Water Fund represent a necessary effort to recover a reasonable rate of return on the City’s investment in the water system, to pay for continued increases in the cost to operat...

	15.         Q. Is the City requesting any modifications to any of the fees contained in the water tariff in connection with this rate case?
	A. Yes.  In particular, the City is requesting to increase the current fee for reconnection of service, following disconnection, in Section 8.C. (Supplement No. 41 to Tariff Water – PA PUC No. 6, 4th Revised Page No. 18) from its current level of $8...

	16.         Q. Does this complete your Direct Testimony?
	A. Yes, it does.
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	06. Lancaster Stmt. No. 2 - Direct Testimony of Stephen Campbell
	1. Q. Please state your name and business address.
	A. My name is Stephen Campbell and my business address is Lancaster City Hall, 120 North Duke Street, P.O. Box 1599, Lancaster, PA 17608-1599.

	2. Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
	A. I am employed by the City of Lancaster (the “City”), as Director of Public Works.

	3. Q. How long have you been employed by the City?
	A. My current appointment to the position of Director of Public Works was approved by the City Council on December 10, 2019 and I have remained in this position continuously since January 2020.

	4. Q. What are your responsibilities for the City in your role as Director of Public Works?
	A. As the Director of Public Works, my responsibilities include managing the City’s operations and infrastructure including eight bureaus within the department: Engineering, Operations (Streets and Traffic, Parks), Public Buildings, Solid Waste and Re...

	5. Q. Please briefly describe your educational background and your prior work experience?
	A. I earned a Bachelor of Architecture from Carnegie-Mellon University in 1979, and a Master of Architecture in Urban Design from Harvard in 1981.  I ran my own Architecture office in Harlem until 1990, when I entered public service in New York City’s...

	6. Q. In your Capacity as the Director of Public Works are you familiar with the water system owned and operated by the City?
	A. Yes.  My role as Director of Public Works is to manage the day-to-day functions of the water system that serves the City as well as the 10 municipalities outside of the City.  The Water Bureau is comprised of operations that include two water filtr...

	7. Q. Have you ever testified in a Rate Case proceeding before a Commission?
	A. No.

	8. Q. What is the purpose of your Direct Testimony?
	A. The purpose of my testimony is to give an overview of the City Water Bureau’s operations, the City’s capital improvement projects, and the City’s request for a rate increase.

	9. Q. Have you prepared any exhibits which present and support the City’s claim in this proceeding?
	A. Yes.  I have prepared three exhibits.  Exhibit SC-1 is the proposed City rates for each class of customer inside and outside the City.  Exhibit SC-2 shows the City’s current 5-year capital plan for projects necessary for serving the PUC’s jurisdict...

	10. Q. Are you familiar with this rate filing made by the City which is the subject of this proceeding in which your Direct Testimony is being offered?
	A. Yes.

	11. Q. What overall rate increase does the City seek by way of the instant rate filing?
	A. The City is requesting an overall increase of $4,024,593 (or 21.3%) from the outside City customers.  Please refer to Exhibit SC-1 which illustrates how each type of customer outside the City is affected by this proposed rate increase, on average.

	12. Q. When was the last time the City raised its water rates?
	A. The City’s last rate increase was effective on March 5, 2015.

	13. Q. Could you briefly describe the overall service territory served by the City’s water system?
	A. The City’s water system currently serves all of the City, Lancaster Township, Manheim Township, Millersville Borough, West Lampeter Township, Pequea and portions of Manor, West Hempfield and East Hempfield Townships and East Lampeter.  The City wat...

	14. Q. When did the City first begin to provide water service and when did it expand its service to other areas outside of the City limits?
	A. The City water system is a public water supply system owned and operated by the City, a Third Class City in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Since 1836, the City has provided water service to its customers. The water system has expanded from its ...
	Expansion of the water system occurred through customer and municipal requests for service and acquisition of adjacent water systems.  Initially, the City pumped Conestoga River water to a water reservoir located in Reservoir Park on the City’s east ...
	Smaller scale additions and improvements continued with a major system expansion by the acquisition of the Borough of Millersville Water System in 1998 by the Lancaster Municipal Authority, formerly the City of Lancaster Authority. The City obtained a...
	In 1999, the City took back the assets of the Lancaster Municipal Authority. Since such time, expansion continues with developer and municipal contributions to the distribution system.  The City completed the construction in 2011 of two completely new...
	The finished water distribution system includes two high service pump stations, over 625 miles of distribution and transmission main, over 5,000 hydrants, 47,712 customer water meters and service lines, 13,458 valves, five booster pumping stations, a ...

	15. Q. Please provide a comparative analysis of the number of customers served inside the City and the number of customers served outside the City?
	A. Currently, the City serves 14,924 residential accounts, 1,890 commercial accounts and 40 industrial accounts inside the City.  Outside of the City, we serve 28,914 residential accounts, 1,870 commercial accounts, 69 industrial accounts and 5 munici...

	16. Q. Does the City maintain a long-term plan and schedule for improvements and water system upgrades?
	A. Yes.

	17. Q. Could you please describe what that plan is.
	A. Yes.  The City had previously prepared a 20-Year Master Facilities Plan (“Facilities Plan”) for its water improvements and system upgrades, which was drafted in 2003 as part of the evaluation of overall water system improvements, and which was revi...
	In the meantime, however, the City has developed a Five-Year Capital Plan for improvements needed for service to outside customers.  That plan is attached as Exhibit SC-2.

	18. Q. Could you provide us with an overview of the major system improvements that have been added to the water system since the last rate case in 2014?
	A. Yes, those projects are described below.
	East Pump Station - $2,500,000
	 The project generally comprised construction of a 1,920 square foot (SF) masonry Booster Pump Station building, including water pumping equipment, HVAC mechanical; chemical feed and electrical systems and Pump Station site improvements; construction...

	Lititz Pike - $3,230,284.771F
	 The project generally comprised of the abandonment of a section of existing water main and services and the construction of approximately 16,500 LF of 8-inch DICL water main with new services to replace the older system. The work included the instal...

	Various Water Main Replacements throughout system - $5,228,188.312F
	 The project generally comprised the replacement of existing water mains and services in anticipation of street/roadway repaving by others (municipal or PENNDOT entities). This included the replacement of AC main in Quaker Hills and Bausman, and repl...
	 Created a loop by installing 2,700 LF of water main to tie in Route 30 with Route 340.  This work was completed in May 2017.

	West Frederick Street (Millersville) - $350,000 (Estimated) Actual $211,736.32
	 The project generally comprised replacement of a water main in Millersville Borough that had extensive break history. This was a joint project with the Borough; as they replaced sewer mains, we used the same contractor to replace both sewer and wate...

	Lafayette Tank Repainting - $2,403,117.963F
	 The project generally comprised the sanding and painting of a water tank and installation of a mixer.  The project was delayed and ultimate completed in June 2020.  The project was originally scheduled to be completed in 2016, but a “sound” was hear...

	Water Administration Building - $9,300,000
	 The Water Administration Building was constructed to consolidate decentralized staff in the meter shop, water lab and Transmission and Distribution offices and eliminate outdated, antiquated facilities, improve productivity/efficiencies and improve ...
	 The project generally comprised of replacement of the membranes at the Conestoga Water Plant.  This was necessary because the membranes must be replaced every seven to ten years per the manufacturer, and the membranes’ performance proved they needed...
	 The project generally comprised of replacement of three (3) of the eight (8) membrane trains at the Susquehanna Water Plant.  This was necessary because the membranes must be replaced every seven to ten years per the manufacturer.  Two membrane trai...
	 The project generally comprised of upgrades to water meters and upgrade of the water meter reading system to a radio frequency system (AMI) to allow fixed area network and mobile readings.  All of the City’s meter reading technology was replaced and...

	Colonial Manor - $1,365,000
	 The project generally comprised of replacement of approximately 8,200 LF of asbestos cement pipe with DICL pipe in the Colonial Manor neighborhood in Manor Township.  This project was completed in July 2021.
	 The project generally comprised of replacement of 7,500 LF of 8-inch asbestos cement pipe with 16-inch DICL pipe on Millersville Pike from Charles Road to PA Route 741.  This project was completed in September 2021 and placed in-service.  Paving res...


	19. Q. Please provide a brief overview of the major improvements the City plans to complete in the Future Test Year and the Fully Projected Future Test Year?
	A. In addition to the projects described above that include projects placed in-service from January 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021, the City plans to complete the following projects in the FTY and FPFTY, subject to availability of funding and unforesee...
	 The project generally comprises construction of a parallel transmission main from Oyster Point into the City to provide redundancy to protect two-thirds of the system from catastrophic failure (loss of service) of the existing single source main fro...
	 The project generally comprises procurement and installation of diesel generators, in order to provide emergency power at these facilities.  It is anticipated that this project will be completed in December 2021, pending arrival of the generators, a...
	 The project generally comprises installation of new membranes at the Susquehanna Water Plant.  Installation of four (4) of the eight (8) trains is already underway and that work will be completed and placed in service by the end of 2021.  It is anti...
	 The project generally comprises construction of a tank near Manor Street in Lancaster Township to provide storage in the Millersville/Lancaster Township area.  The project includes a pumping station to get water to the tank and all associated transm...
	The project construction bid is $9,825,609.75 and the  project is anticipated to be completed in October of 2022.  Approximately $5,960,462.07 has been spent on construction and construction management to date and approximately $244,914.65 was spent o...

	For a complete list of the improvements the City plans to complete in 2022, along with the current status of those projects and anticipated costs, please refer to Exhibit SC-2 (the Five-Year Capital Plan).

	20. Q. Could you please provide a brief overview of the major improvements to be completed for 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026?
	A. Yes.  The projects that are currently anticipated to be completed within the identified years above are described in Exhibit SC-2.

	21. Q. Please describe the changes that the City is proposing to the terms and conditions in its water tariff and why it is proposing those changes.
	A. Certainly.  Because the City has not updated its tariff since 2015, the City believed it important to revisit the tariff and to examine the terms and conditions to see whether any warranted change.  Specifically, the City is trying to bring old pro...
	The proposed changes generally concern the sections of the tariff identified on Table 1, below, and can be easily discerned by looking at Supplement No. 46 to Water Tariff No. 6 in the tariff which is included as Exhibit SC-3:
	Table 1

	22. Q. Does this conclude your Direct Testimony?
	A. Yes, it does.


	07. Lancaster - Exhibit SC-1 (Average Bills)
	08. Lancaster - Exhibit SC-2 (5-Year Capital Plan for Outside-City Customers)
	09. Lancaster - Exhibit SC-3 (Suppl. No. 46 to Water Tariff No. 6)
	10. Lancaster Stmt No 3 - Direct Testimony Herbert
	11. Exhibit GRH-1
	12. Exhibit GRH-2
	13. Lancaster Stmt No 4 - Direct Testimony Heppenstall
	14. Exhibit CEH-1
	15. Stmt No 5 Spanos - City of Lancaster Direct Testimony
	16. Stmt No 5 - Appendix A
	JOHN SPANOS DEPRECIATION EXPERIENCE
	Q. What is your educational background?
	Q. Do you belong to any professional societies?
	Q. Do you hold any special certification as a depreciation expert?
	Q. Please outline your experience in the field of depreciation.
	Q.  Have you submitted testimony to any state utility commission on the subject of utility plant depreciation?
	Q. Have you had any additional education relating to utility plant depreciation?
	Q. Does this conclude your qualification statement?

	17. Stmt No 5 - Appendix B
	Exhibit D VI-4 Attachment.pdf
	Exhibit D VI-4 No. 4 HTY
	Exhibit D VI-4 No. 4 FTY
	Exhibit D VI-4 No. 4 FFTY

	Exhibit D VI-5 Attachment.pdf
	LANCASTER2013-HTY-December
	LANCASTER2014-FTY-December
	LANCASTER2016-FFTY-December


	18. Exhibit JJS-1
	0-TEXT
	CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION
	ACCRUALS RELATED TO WATER PLANT
	AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
	PART I.  RESULTS OF STUDY

	CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER
	DEPRECIATION STUDY
	PART I.  RESULTS OF STUDY

	2
	0-TEXT 7

	3-City of Lancaster - 2020 DepCum Report
	4
	5-City of Lancaster - 2020 Deprate - Plant - HTY - Rpt
	6
	7-City of Lancaster - 2020 Deprate - ADV - HTY - Rpt
	8
	9-City of Lancaster - 2020 Deprate - CIAC - HTY - Rpt

	19. Exhibit JJS-2
	1-TEXT
	CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION
	ACCRUALS RELATED TO WATER PLANT
	AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
	part i.  INTRODUCTION

	CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER
	DEPRECIATION STUDY
	PART I.  INTRODUCTION
	part iIi.   service life CONSIDERATIONS
	part Iv.  CALCULATION OF ANNUAL AND
	ACCRuED DEPRECIATION
	part V.  RESULTS OF STUDY

	Depr Report - Part II - 2021 Standard.pdf
	part iI.  ESTIMATION OF
	SURVIVOR CURVES
	part iI.  ESTIMATION OF Survivor curves


	2-AllTables-RESIZED
	3
	4.City of Lancaster - Life Analysis - Rpt
	5
	6-City of Lancaster - 2021 DepCum Report
	7
	8-City of Lancaster - 2021 Deprate - Plant - FTY - Rpt
	9
	10-City of Lancaster - 2021 Deprate - ADV - FTY - Rpt
	11
	12-City of Lancaster - 2021 Deprate - CIAC - FTY - Rpt

	20. Exhibit JJS-3
	1-TEXT
	CALCULATED ANNUAL DEPRECIATION
	ACCRUALS RELATED TO WATER PLANT
	AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2022
	PART I.  RESULTS OF STUDY

	CITY OF LANCASTER – BUREAU OF WATER
	DEPRECIATION STUDY
	PART I.  RESULTS OF STUDY

	4.City of Lancaster - 2022 DepCum Report
	5
	6-City of Lancaster - 2022 Deprate - Plant - FFTY - Rpt
	7
	8-City of Lancaster - 2022 Deprate - ADV - FFTY - Rpt
	9
	10-City of Lancaster - 2022 Deprate - CIAC- FFTY - Rpt
	3.pdf
	city of Lanc FFTY - 2022 Draft text - Copy 7
	city of Lanc FFTY - 2022 Draft text - Copy 8


	21. Lancaster Stmt No 6 - Direct Testimony Walker
	22. Exhibit HW-1
	COVER-Lancaster-draft
	Lancaster ROR Walker Exhibit v1
	Sch 1 Overall - Lancaster
	Sch 2 Capital structure comparison and DEBT COST
	Sch 3 Lancaster Debt Cost
	Sch 4 pg 1 FIVE-YR
	Sch 4 pg 2
	Sch 5 pg 1 FIVE-YR
	Sch 5 pg 2
	Sch 6 pg 1 SP Group STATS
	Sch 6 pg 2 MRKRATIO
	Sch 6 pg 3
	Sch 7 - Intensity
	Sch 8 SIZESTAT
	Sch 9 Institutional Ownership
	Sch 10 pg 1 SP Water Bond ratings
	Sch 10 pg 2 Financial benchmarks
	Sch 10 pg 3 testing Bond ratings
	Sch 10 pg 4 Financial benchmarks
	Sch 10 pg 5 Moody and fitch Financial benchmarks
	Sch 10 pg 6 muni coverages
	Sch 10 pg 7 Lancaster coverage
	sch 11 interest rates schedule
	Sch 12 DCF-YLD
	Sch 13 analyst growth
	Sch 14 pg 1 current data
	Sch 14 pg 2 Value Line ROE adj and growth sheet
	Sch 15 MB TABLE BY MORIN
	Sch 16 pg 1 hamada
	Sch 16 pg 2 hamada
	Sch 16 pg 3 HAMADA interest rates schedule
	Sch 17 pg 1 - 4 CAPM
	Sch 17 pg 5 CAPM interest rates schedule
	Sch 18 pg 1 RP-SUMM
	Sch 18 pg 2 RP proj CAPM
	Sch 18 pg 3-5 RP-SUMM
	Sch 18 pg 6-7 RP-SUMM
	Sch 19 Equity cost rate summary
	Sch 20 Tax adjustment
	Sch 21 tax adjusted Lancaster Overall Cost Rate





